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Advertised applications

 Application Number 1,773,978  Filing Date 2016-03-24
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GESTION TRIBU INTERNATIONAL INC.
200-4316 boulevard Saint-Laurent
Montréal
QUÉBEC
H2W1Z3

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

JACKALOPE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

(1) Clothing, namely shirts, polos, bandanas, pants, Bermuda shorts, shorts, jackets, coats, 
hooded tops, sweaters, underwear, rainwear, beachwear, sportswear and socks; footwear, namely 
shoes, sandals and boots; headgear, namely skull caps and tuques.

(2) Clothing, namely T-shirts and camisoles; headgear, namely caps.
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 Application Number 1,906,541  Filing Date 2018-06-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Coats & Clark Inc.
13850 Ballantyne Corporate Place
Suite 250
Charlotte, NC 28277
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
COZEN O'CONNOR LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre - North Tower, 40 
Temperance St., Suite #2700, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5H0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HYGGE CHARM
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 23

Craft yarns for knitting and crocheting for use by individuals

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 02, 2018, Country or Office: UNITED KINGDOM, Application No: 
00003287246 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 1,921,000  Filing Date 2018-09-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Amazon Technologies, Inc.
410 Terry Ave N
Seattle, WA 98109
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CLARK WILSON LLP
900 - 885 WEST GEORGIA STREET, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C3H1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ECHO AUTO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Computer hardware consisting of stand-alone voice controlled information devices, namely, cloud-
connected and voice-controlled smart audio speakers with virtual personal assistant capabilities; 
computer software used for controlling stand-alone voice controlled information devices, namely, 
cloud-connected and voice-controlled smart audio speakers with virtual personal assistant 
capabilities; accessories, namely, power adapters and remote controls for the same foregoing 
smart audio speakers; voice command and recognition software, speech to text conversion 
software; voice-enabled software applications for personal information management, namely, 
software applications to enable users to manage their personal file collections, notes, address 
books, task lists, calendars, reminders, e-mail and instant message archives, and voicemail 
messages; personal assistant software; home automation and home device integration software; 
personal vehicle integration software, namely, software for integrating and connecting smart audio 
speakers and computer hardware for use and voice control within a vehicle; personal vehicle 
integration software, namely, software for the connection and synchronization of vehicle on-board 
computers and portable electronic devices, namely, smart phones, smart watches, personal digital 
assistants, electronic book readers, and tablet computers, and for controlling vehicle operations 
and features; software for enabling wireless communication and transmission via the Internet of 
voice, audio, video, and data for use with cloud-connected and voice-controlled smart audio 
speakers and computer hardware with virtual personal assistant capabilities for the purposes of 
managing, connecting and operating internet of things (IoT) electronic devices, namely, audio 
speakers, computers, televisions, video monitors, set top boxes, digital format audio players and 
recorders, digital format video players and recorders, game consoles, home entertainment 
electronics systems, home theatre systems, home automation hubs, light switches, light dimmers, 
electrical outlets, electronic door locks, electronic window locks, home security systems, heating 
and cooling systems, automobiles, air purifiers, electric cooktops, dehumidifiers, dishwashers, 
electric fans, garbage disposals, humidifiers, clothes irons, garment steamers, microwave ovens, 
range hoods, ranges, refrigerators, freezers, ice cube makers, space heaters, trash compactors, 
vacuum cleaners, wall ovens, toaster ovens, conventional ovens, washing machines, clothes 
dryers, slow cookers, electric rice cookers, deep fryers, electric food blenders, electric juicers, 
toasters, electric food processors, electric grills, ice cream makers, electric waffle irons, bread 
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machines, electric coffee machines, electric tea kettles, electric espresso machines, electric wine 
cellars, food mixers, electric griddles, electric pressure cookers, electric skillets, electric woks, 
electric hot pots, electric food steamers, soda making machines, vacuum sealers, sous vide 
machines, food dehydrators, popcorn machines, electric can openers, electric knife sharpeners, 
electric egg cookers, electric food slicers, electric bottle openers, electric food grinders and mills, 
electric yogurt makers, garage door systems, ceiling fans, power switches, thermostats, garage 
doors, garden sprinklers, lawn sprinklers, fire sprinklers, digital door locks, air conditioners, air 
vents, electronic door bells, home security alarms, vehicle security alarms, fire alarms, fire and 
smoke detectors, carbon monoxide detectors, and light bulbs; software for enabling wireless 
communication and transmission via the Internet of voice, audio, video and data for the purposes 
of providing consumer entertainment and educational information, movies, television shows, 
podcasts and videos in the fields of movies, television programs, music, visual works namely 
paintings, sculptures, digital images and photographs, theatre, literary works, sporting events, 
recreational fitness, sport, water, and art activities, professional and amateur game and sport 
tournaments, art, dance, musicals, craft and fashion exhibitions, sports, radio, comedy, 
promotional contests, games, festivals, museums, parks, concerts, publishing, animation, current 
events, personal fashion, and fashion design; software for enabling wireless communication and 
transmission via the Internet of voice, audio, video and data for providing information, news, and 
commentary in the fields of movies, television shows, celebrities, video games, news about current 
events, team and individual sports of all types, business news, personal health and physical 
fitness, weather, computer technology, travel, arts and literature, personal growth, vehicles, air 
transportation, railway transportation, boat transportation, freight transportation, preschool 
education, elementary school education, middle school education, high school education, post-
secondary education, vocational education, child development, real estate, personal fashion, 
fashion design, interior design, food and cooking, home decorating, music and cinema to cloud-
connected, and voice-controlled smart audio speakers and computer hardware with virtual 
personal assistant capabilities; search engine software; computer software used for controlling 
stand-alone voice controlled information and personal assistant devices; computer software for 
personal information management, namely, computer software to enable users to manage their 
personal file collections, notes, address books, task lists, calendars, reminders, e-mail and instant 
message archives, and voicemail messages; computer software for accessing, browsing, and 
searching online databases, digital format audio files, digital format video files, and digital format 
multimedia files, computer games, video games, third-party software applications, and software 
application marketplaces; computer software for accessing, monitoring, tracking, searching, 
saving, and sharing information on topics of general interest in the field of baseball, basketball, 
hockey, soccer, lacrosse, rugby, football, volleyball, track and field, martial arts, gymnastics, golf, 
weightlifting, boxing, wrestling, ice skating, movies, television shows, celebrities, video games, 
business news, financial news, politics, personal health and physical fitness, weather, physics, 
chemistry, geology, biology, anthropology, archaeology, economics, geography, computer 
technology, travel, arts and literature, healthy lifestyle and personal growth, aircraft, automobiles, 
bicycles, boats, buses, trucks, preschool education, elementary school education, middle school 
education, high school education, post-secondary education, child development, real estate, 
fashion and design, food and cooking, home decorating, music and cinema, history, medicine, and 
law; computer software for use in providing retail department store services and enabling users to 
order a wide variety of consumer goods from online retail department stores; computer software 
for use to connect and control internet of things (IoT) electronic devices, namely, audio speakers, 
computers, televisions, video monitors, set top boxes, digital format audio players and recorders, 
digital format video players and recorders, game consoles, home entertainment electronics 
systems, home theatre systems, home automation hubs, light switches, light dimmers, electrical 
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outlets, electronic door locks, electronic window locks, home security systems, heating and cooling 
systems, automobiles, air purifiers, electric cooktops, dehumidifiers, dishwashers, electric fans, 
garbage disposals, humidifiers, clothes irons, garment steamers, microwave ovens, range hoods, 
ranges, refrigerators, freezers, ice cube makers, space heaters, trash compactors, vacuum 
cleaners, wall ovens, toaster ovens, conventional ovens, washing machines, clothes dryers, slow 
cookers, electric rice cookers, deep fryers, electric food blenders, electric juicers, toasters, electric 
food processors, electric grills, ice cream makers, electric waffle irons, bread machines, electric 
coffee machines, electric tea kettles, electric espresso machines, electric wine cellars, food mixers, 
electric griddles, electric pressure cookers, electric skillets, electric woks, electric hot pots, electric 
food steamers, soda making machines, vacuum sealers, sous vide machines, food dehydrators, 
popcorn machines, electric can openers, electric knife sharpeners, electric egg cookers, electric 
food slicers, electric bottle openers, electric food grinders and mills, electric yogurt makers, garage 
door systems, ceiling fans, power switches, thermostats, garage doors, garden sprinklers, lawn 
sprinklers, fire sprinklers, digital door locks, air conditioners, air vents, electronic door bells, home 
security alarms, vehicle security alarms, fire alarms, fire and smoke detectors, carbon monoxide 
detectors, and light bulbs; computer software for connecting, operating, integrating, controlling, 
and managing networked consumer electronic devices, namely, audio speakers, computers, 
televisions, video monitors, set top boxes, digital format audio players and recorders, digital format 
video players and recorders, game consoles, home entertainment electronics systems, home 
theatre systems, home automation hubs, light switches, light dimmers, electrical outlets, electronic 
door locks, electronic window locks, home security systems, heating and cooling systems, 
automobiles, air purifiers, electric cooktops, dehumidifiers, dishwashers, electric fans, garbage 
disposals, humidifiers, clothes irons, garment steamers, microwave ovens, range hoods, ranges, 
refrigerators, freezers, ice cube makers, space heaters, trash compactors, vacuum cleaners, wall 
ovens, toaster ovens, conventional ovens, washing machines, clothes dryers, slow cookers, 
electric rice cookers, deep fryers, electric food blenders, electric juicers, toasters, electric food 
processors, electric grills, ice cream makers, electric waffle irons, bread machines, electric coffee 
machines, electric tea kettles, electric espresso machines, electric wine cellars, food mixers, 
electric griddles, electric pressure cookers, electric skillets, electric woks, electric hot pots, electric 
food steamers, soda making machines, vacuum sealers, sous vide machines, food dehydrators, 
popcorn machines, electric can openers, electric knife sharpeners, electric egg cookers, electric 
food slicers, electric bottle openers, electric food grinders and mills, electric yogurt makers, garage 
door systems, ceiling fans, power switches, thermostats, garage doors, garden sprinklers, lawn 
sprinklers, fire sprinklers, digital door locks, air conditioners, air vents, electronic door bells, home 
security alarms, vehicle security alarms, fire alarms, fire and smoke detectors, carbon monoxide 
detectors, and light bulbs via wireless networks; computer software for connecting, operating, 
integrating, controlling, and managing networked home climate devices and lighting products via 
wireless networks; computer software for others to use for the development of software to 
manage, connect, and operate internet of things (IoT) electronic devices; computer software for 
use as an application programming interface (API); software development kits (SDKs) consisting of 
computer software development tools for the development of voice service delivery and nature 
language understanding technology across global computer networks, wireless networks, and 
electronic communications networks; software development kits (SDKs) consisting of computer 
software for the development, use, and interoperability of APIs that are used by electronic devices, 
systems, and interchanges that exchange data via communications networks and the internet and 
that connect with cloud-based data storage and exchange services; software development kits 
(SDKs) comprising of software development tools and software for use as an application 
programming interface (API) for creating software and applications related to internet connected 
consumer electronic devices; application programming interface (API), namely, software facilitating 
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the development of voice service delivery and personal assistant capability tools in connection with 
consumer electronic devices; computer application software for handheld wireless devices, 
namely, software for controlling, integrating, operating, connecting, and managing voice controlled 
information devices, namely, cloud-connected and voice-controlled smart consumer electronic 
devices and electronic personal assistant devices; computer software development tools, namely 
computer software code that enables developers to create voice command and recognition 
software; voice-enabled software that provides users the ability to control features of their motor 
vehicle, namely, locking and unlocking vehicle doors, and starting and turning off the vehicle; voice-
enabled software that provides users the ability to check statuses of motor vehicle systems, 
namely, engine oil life, fuel level, tire pressure and battery charge; voice-enabled software that 
provides users the ability to access and control vehicle hvac, media, communication, infotainment 
and navigation systems; in-vehicle, voice-enabled software that provides users the ability to 
connect and control smart home connected and internet of things (IoT) electronic devices, namely, 
audio speakers, computers, televisions, video monitors, set top boxes, digital format audio players 
and recorders, digital format video players and recorders, game consoles, home entertainment 
electronics systems, home theatre systems, home automation hubs, light switches, light dimmers, 
electrical outlets, electronic door locks, electronic window locks, home security systems, heating 
and cooling systems, automobiles, air purifiers, electric cooktops, dehumidifiers, dishwashers, 
electric fans, garbage disposals, humidifiers, clothes irons, garment steamers, microwave ovens, 
range hoods, ranges, refrigerators, freezers, ice cube makers, space heaters, trash compactors, 
vacuum cleaners, wall ovens, toaster ovens, conventional ovens, washing machines, clothes 
dryers, slow cookers, electric rice cookers, deep fryers, electric food blenders, electric juicers, 
toasters, electric food processors, electric grills, ice cream makers, electric waffle irons, bread 
machines, electric coffee machines, electric tea kettles, electric espresso machines, electric wine 
cellars, food mixers, electric griddles, electric pressure cookers, electric skillets, electric woks, 
electric hot pots, electric food steamers, soda making machines, vacuum sealers, sous vide 
machines, food dehydrators, popcorn machines, electric can openers, electric knife sharpeners, 
electric egg cookers, electric food slicers, electric bottle openers, electric food grinders and mills, 
electric yogurt makers, garage door systems, ceiling fans, power switches, thermostats, garage 
doors, garden sprinklers, lawn sprinklers, fire sprinklers, digital door locks, air conditioners, air 
vents, electronic door bells, home security alarms, vehicle security alarms, fire alarms, fire and 
smoke detectors, carbon monoxide detectors, and light bulbs; software for transmitting vehicle 
diagnostic and status information via computer and global communications networks; software for 
receiving traffic status information and providing responsive directional guidance information to 
vehicle operators; software that enables communication between vehicles and connected devices; 
computer software application for use in connecting entertainment multimedia interface in motor 
vehicles; navigation system for automobiles, namely on-board computers; vehicle accessories, 
namely, infotainment systems integrated to handle communications, entertainment and navigation; 
motor vehicle automation equipment, namely, computer software for operating and controlling 
cruise controls for motor vehicles, navigation apparatus for vehicles in the nature of on-board 
computers, navigational instruments for vehicles namely global positioning system transmitters 
and receivers, computer software and sensors for monitoring and recording vehicle wear and fuel 
efficiency

Services
Class 38
(1) Telecommunications, namely, communication via portable electronic devices, portable media 
players, portable digital devices, for transmitting, accessing, receiving, uploading, downloading, 
encoding, decoding, streaming, displaying, storing, caching, and transferring voice messages, 
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audio books, music, visual digital images, photos, videos, text messages, e-mails, movies, 
television shows, video games, personal file collections, and other electronic works, namely 
publications, periodicals, magazines, newsletters, brochures, booklets, pamphlets, manuals, 
journals and catalogues; streaming of audio, visual and audiovisual material, namely, music, 
movies, television shows, news, sports, photographs and digital images via the internet, computer 
networks and global communications networks; communications services, namely, transmission of 
voice recordings, audio recordings, visual digital images via global communications networks; 
interactive television and radio broadcasting and providing television programs and sports 
webcasts over the internet and telecommunications networks; telecommunication access services, 
namely internet access provider services; telecommunications services, namely, electronic 
transmission of streamed and downloadable audio files, namely music and audio books via 
computer networks and global communications networks; web casting of fashion shows, news 
shows, television shows, and sports shows; telecommunications services, namely, electronic 
transmission of streamed and downloaded audio, video and multimedia content files, namely 
music, audio books, movies, television shows, news, sports, and video games via computer 
networks and global communications networks; audio broadcasting of spoken word recordings, 
music, concerts, and radio programs over the Internet; electronic transmission of information and 
data, namely text messaging services, and numerical wireless digital messaging services; 
providing access to databases; providing internet access provider services for the transfer of 
images, messages, audio, visual, audiovisual, data, media and content to in-vehicle media, 
communication, infotainment and navigation systems; telecommunications services, namely, 
podcasting of music and news shows; telecommunications services, namely, webcasting of 
fashion shows and news shows; transmission of vehicle diagnostic information via computer 
networks and global communications networks; transmission of motor vehicle status information 
via computer networks and global communications networks; communication services, namely, 
transmission of voice, audio, visual images and data by computers, digital transmission, satellites, 
telecommunications networks, wireless communication networks, the Internet, for providing the 
driver of a vehicle with information, namely, traffic and weather conditions, travel destination 
information and parking information, as well as safety and convenience services; satellite 
transmission of messages and data for navigation by air; transmission of data, sound and images 
by satellite, namely satellite telephone transmission, satellite television transmission, and 
transmission of radio programs by satellite; telematic sending of information in the field of in-
vehicle communication service for wireless vehicle navigation and tracking; wireless 
communications services, namely, wireless electronic transmission of data regarding points of 
interest for vehicles; telecommunication services, namely, electronic transmission of voice 
messages and telephone contact information by telecommunications networks

Class 39
(2) Travel arrangement, also provided via a global communications network or a mobile telephone 
or a wireless navigation device; providing information, news, and commentary in the field of travel, 
available vehicle parking, current vehicle traffic, and transportation, also provided via a global 
communications network or a mobile telephone or a wireless navigation device; providing traffic 
status information and responsive directional guidance information to vehicle operators, also 
provided via a global communications network or a mobile telephone or a wireless navigation 
device; electronic storage of digital data, light files, sound, data, information and image signals, all 
in particular for navigation systems, route planners and the use of electronic maps, also provided 
via a global communications network or a mobile telephone or a wireless navigation device; 
providing navigation and information services, namely, information regarding traffic and traffic 
congestion, also provided via a global communications network or a mobile telephone or a 
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wireless navigation device; provision of information regarding travel, also provided via a global 
communications network or a mobile telephone or a wireless navigation device; provision of 
information to travelers regarding fares, time tables and means of public transport, also provided 
via a global communications network or a mobile telephone or a wireless navigation device; 
services of a travel agency, namely, the booking of rental services of cars, boats and other 
vehicles, also provided via a global communications network or a mobile telephone or a wireless 
navigation device; services of a travel agency, namely booking of rental cars, boats and other 
vehicles, also provided via a global communications network or a mobile telephone or a wireless 
navigation device; providing vehicle location and direction information; GPS navigation services, 
namely, transmitting points of interest to vehicles

Class 42
(3) Scientific and technological services and research and design relating thereto in the fields of 
telecommunications technology, navigation technology, cartography and mapping, and geodata; 
industrial analysis and research services in the fields of information and telecommunications 
technology; design and development of computer hardware and software; software as a service 
(SaaS) featuring software for use in connection with digital content subscription service providing 
search platforms to allow users to request and receive digital media content; software as a service 
(SaaS) featuring software for distributing, downloading, transmitting, receiving, playing and 
displaying, storing and organizing text messages, electronic mail, computer graphics, digital 
images, music, audio books, video clips, and multimedia files combining video, animation and 
sound; application service provider (asp) services featuring application programming interface (api) 
software for hosting computer software applications of others, application service provider (asp) 
services featuring computer software and providing online non-downloadable software, namely, 
computer software for distributing, downloading, transmitting, receiving, playing and displaying, 
storing and organizing text messages, electronic mail, computer graphics, digital images, music, 
audio books, video clips, and multimedia files combining video, animation and sound, voice 
recognition software, speech to text conversion software, and voice-enabled software applications 
for personal information management, namely, software applications to enable users to manage 
their personal file collections, notes, address books, task lists, calendars, reminders, e-mail and 
instant message archives, and voicemail messages, and research and design relating thereto; 
software as a service (SaaS) for controlling voice controlled information devices, namely, cloud-
connected and voice-controlled smart audio speakers with virtual personal assistant capabilities; 
platform as a service (PaaS) featuring computer software platforms for voice command and 
recognition software, speech to text conversion software, voice-enabled software applications for 
personal information management, namely, software applications to enable users to manage their 
personal file collections, notes, address books, task lists, calendars, reminders, e-mail and instant 
message archives, and voicemail messages; platform as a service (PaaS) featuring computer 
software platforms for personal assistant software; platform as a service (PaaS) featuring 
computer software platforms for home automation and home device integration software; platform 
as a service (PaaS) featuring computer software platforms for enabling wireless communication 
and transmission via the Internet of voice, audio, video, and data for use with cloud-connected and 
voice-controlled smart audio speakers and computer hardware with virtual personal assistant 
capabilities for the purposes of managing, connecting and operating internet of things (IoT) 
electronic devices, namely, audio speakers, computers, televisions, video monitors, set top boxes, 
digital format audio players and recorders, digital format video players and recorders, game 
consoles, home entertainment electronics systems, home theatre systems, home automation 
hubs, light switches, light dimmers, electrical outlets, electronic door locks, electronic window 
locks, home security systems, heating and cooling systems, automobiles, air purifiers, electric 
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cooktops, dehumidifiers, dishwashers, electric fans, garbage disposals, humidifiers, clothes irons, 
garment steamers, microwave ovens, range hoods, ranges, refrigerators, freezers, ice cube 
makers, space heaters, trash compactors, vacuum cleaners, wall ovens, toaster ovens, 
conventional ovens, washing machines, clothes dryers, slow cookers, electric rice cookers, deep 
fryers, electric food blenders, electric juicers, toasters, electric food processors, electric grills, ice 
cream makers, electric waffle irons, bread machines, electric coffee machines, electric tea kettles, 
electric espresso machines, electric wine cellars, food mixers, electric griddles, electric pressure 
cookers, electric skillets, electric woks, electric hot pots, electric food steamers, soda making 
machines, vacuum sealers, sous vide machines, food dehydrators, popcorn machines, electric can 
openers, electric knife sharpeners, electric egg cookers, electric food slicers, electric bottle 
openers, electric food grinders and mills, electric yogurt makers, garage door systems, ceiling 
fans, power switches, thermostats, garage doors, garden sprinklers, lawn sprinklers, fire sprinklers, 
digital door locks, air conditioners, air vents, electronic door bells, home security alarms, vehicle 
security alarms, fire alarms, fire and smoke detectors, carbon monoxide detectors, and light bulbs; 
platform as a service (PaaS) featuring computer software platforms for enabling wireless 
communication and transmission via the Internet of voice, audio, video and data for the purposes 
of providing consumer entertainment and educational information, movies, television shows, 
podcasts and videos in the fields of movies, television programs, music, visual works namely 
paintings, sculptures, digital images and photographs, theatre, literary works, sporting events, 
recreational fitness, sport, water, and art activities, professional and amateur game and sport 
tournaments, art, dance, musicals, craft and fashion exhibitions, sports, radio, comedy, 
promotional contests, games, festivals, museums, parks, concerts, publishing, animation, current 
events, personal fashion, and fashion design; platform as a service (PaaS) featuring computer 
software platforms for enabling wireless communication and transmission via the Internet of voice, 
audio, video, and data for providing information, news, and commentary in the fields of movies, 
television shows, celebrities, video games, news about current events, team and individual sports 
of all types, business news, personal health and physical fitness, weather, computer technology, 
travel, arts and literature, personal growth, vehicles, air transportation, railway transportation, boat 
transportation, freight transportation, preschool education, elementary school education, middle 
school education, high school education, post-secondary education, vocational education, child 
development, real estate, personal fashion, fashion design, interior design, food and cooking, 
home decorating, music and cinema to cloud-connected, and voice-controlled smart audio 
speakers and computer hardware with virtual personal assistant capabilities; software as a service 
(SaaS) featuring computer software used for controlling stand-alone voice controlled information 
and personal assistant devices; software as a service (SaaS) featuring computer software for 
personal information management, namely, software applications to enable users to manage their 
personal file collections, notes, address books, task lists, calendars, reminders, e-mail and instant 
message archives, and voicemail messages; software as a service (SaaS) featuring computer 
software for accessing, browsing, and searching online databases, digital format audio files, digital 
format video files and digital format multimedia files, computer games, video games, third-party 
software applications, and software application marketplaces; software as a service (SaaS) 
featuring computer software for accessing, monitoring, tracking, searching, saving, and sharing 
information on topics of general interest in the field of baseball, basketball, hockey, soccer, 
lacrosse, rugby, football, volleyball, track and field, martial arts, gymnastics, golf, weightlifting, 
boxing, wrestling, ice skating, movies, television shows, celebrities, video games, business news, 
financial news, politics, personal health and physical fitness, weather, physics, chemistry, geology, 
biology, anthropology, archaeology, economics, geography, computer technology, travel, arts and 
literature, healthy lifestyle and personal growth, aircraft, automobiles, bicycles, boats, buses, 
trucks, preschool education, elementary school education, middle school education, high school 
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education, postsecondary education, child development, real estate, fashion and design, food and 
cooking, home decorating, music and cinema, history, medicine, and law; providing temporary use 
of online non-downloadable computer software for use in providing retail department store services 
and enabling users to order a wide variety of consumer goods from online retail department stores; 
software as a service (SaaS) featuring computer software for use to connect and control internet of 
things (IoT) electronic devices, namely, audio speakers, computers, televisions, video monitors, 
set top boxes, digital format audio players and recorders, digital format video players and 
recorders, game consoles, home entertainment electronics systems, home theatre systems, home 
automation hubs, light switches, light dimmers, electrical outlets, electronic door locks, electronic 
window locks, home security systems, heating and cooling systems, automobiles, air purifiers, 
electric cooktops, dehumidifiers, dishwashers, electric fans, garbage disposals, humidifiers, 
clothes irons, garment steamers, microwave ovens, range hoods, ranges, refrigerators, freezers, 
ice cube makers, space heaters, trash compactors, vacuum cleaners, wall ovens, toaster ovens, 
conventional ovens, washing machines, clothes dryers, slow cookers, electric rice cookers, deep 
fryers, electric food blenders, electric juicers, toasters, electric food processors, electric grills, ice 
cream makers, electric waffle irons, bread machines, electric coffee machines, electric tea kettles, 
electric espresso machines, electric wine cellars, food mixers, electric griddles, electric pressure 
cookers, electric skillets, electric woks, electric hot pots, electric food steamers, soda making 
machines, vacuum sealers, sous vide machines, food dehydrators, popcorn machines, electric can 
openers, electric knife sharpeners, electric egg cookers, electric food slicers, electric bottle 
openers, electric food grinders and mills, electric yogurt makers, garage door systems, ceiling 
fans, power switches, thermostats, garage doors, garden sprinklers, lawn sprinklers, fire sprinklers, 
digital door locks, air conditioners, air vents, electronic door bells, home security alarms, vehicle 
security alarms, fire alarms, fire and smoke detectors, carbon monoxide detectors, and light bulbs; 
software as a service (SaaS) featuring computer software for connecting, operating, integrating, 
controlling, and managing networked consumer electronic devices, namely, audio speakers, 
computers, televisions, video monitors, set top boxes, digital format audio players and recorders, 
digital format video players and recorders, game consoles, home entertainment electronics 
systems, home theatre systems, home automation hubs, light switches, light dimmers, electrical 
outlets, electronic door locks, electronic window locks, home security systems, heating and cooling 
systems, automobiles, air purifiers, electric cooktops, dehumidifiers, dishwashers, electric fans, 
garbage disposals, humidifiers, clothes irons, garment steamers, microwave ovens, range hoods, 
ranges, refrigerators, freezers, ice cube makers, space heaters, trash compactors, vacuum 
cleaners, wall ovens, toaster ovens, conventional ovens, washing machines, clothes dryers, slow 
cookers, electric rice cookers, deep fryers, electric food blenders, electric juicers, toasters, electric 
food processors, electric grills, ice cream makers, electric waffle irons, bread machines, electric 
coffee machines, electric tea kettles, electric espresso machines, electric wine cellars, food mixers, 
electric griddles, electric pressure cookers, electric skillets, electric woks, electric hot pots, electric 
food steamers, soda making machines, vacuum sealers, sous vide machines, food dehydrators, 
popcorn machines, electric can openers, electric knife sharpeners, electric egg cookers, electric 
food slicers, electric bottle openers, electric food grinders and mills, electric yogurt makers, garage 
door systems, ceiling fans, power switches, thermostats, garage doors, garden sprinklers, lawn 
sprinklers, fire sprinklers, digital door locks, air conditioners, air vents, electronic door bells, home 
security alarms, vehicle security alarms, fire alarms, fire and smoke detectors, carbon monoxide 
detectors, and light bulbs via wireless networks; software as a service (SaaS) featuring computer 
software for connecting, operating, integrating, controlling, and managing networked home climate 
devices and lighting products via wireless networks; software as a service (SaaS) featuring 
computer software for others to use for the development of software to manage, connect, and 
operate internet of things (IoT) electronic devices; software as a service (SaaS) featuring computer 
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software for use as an application programming interface (API); design, development and 
maintenance of proprietary computer software for others in the field of natural language, speech, 
language, and voice recognition; technical support and consultation services for developing 
applications; application service provider (asp) services featuring software for controlling, 
integrating, operating, connecting, and managing voice controlled information devices, namely, 
cloud-connected and voice-controlled smart consumer electronic devices and electronic personal 
assistant devices; providing customized computer searching services, namely, searching and 
retrieving information at the user's specific request via the internet; computer services, namely, 
providing remote management of devices, namely, audio speakers, computers, televisions, video 
monitors, set top boxes, digital format audio players and recorders, digital format video players and 
recorders, game consoles, home entertainment electronics systems, home theatre systems, home 
automation hubs, light switches, light dimmers, electrical outlets, electronic door locks, electronic 
window locks, home security systems, heating and cooling systems, automobiles, air purifiers, 
electric cooktops, dehumidifiers, dishwashers, electric fans, garbage disposals, humidifiers, 
clothes irons, garment steamers, microwave ovens, range hoods, ranges, refrigerators, freezers, 
ice cube makers, space heaters, trash compactors, vacuum cleaners, wall ovens, toaster ovens, 
conventional ovens, washing machines, clothes dryers, slow cookers, electric rice cookers, deep 
fryers, electric food blenders, electric juicers, toasters, electric food processors, electric grills, ice 
cream makers, electric waffle irons, bread machines, electric coffee machines, electric tea kettles, 
electric espresso machines, electric wine cellars, food mixers, electric griddles, electric pressure 
cookers, electric skillets, electric woks, electric hot pots, electric food steamers, soda making 
machines, vacuum sealers, sous vide machines, food dehydrators, popcorn machines, electric can 
openers, electric knife sharpeners, electric egg cookers, electric food slicers, electric bottle 
openers, electric food grinders and mills, electric yogurt makers, garage door systems, ceiling 
fans, power switches, thermostats, garage doors, garden sprinklers, lawn sprinklers, fire sprinklers, 
digital door locks, air conditioners, air vents, electronic door bells, home security alarms, vehicle 
security alarms, fire alarms, fire and smoke detectors, carbon monoxide detectors, and light bulbs 
via computer networks, wireless networks and the internet; provision of internet search engine 
services; information, advisory and consultancy services relating to voice command and 
recognition software, speech to text conversion software, and voice-enabled software applications, 
home automation, and internet-of-things software; providing information, news, and commentary in 
the field of natural science, social science, computer technology, home decorating, and weather; 
providing temporary use of non-downloadable cloud-based, voice-enabled software that provides 
users the ability to control features of their motor vehicle, namely, locking and unlocking vehicle 
doors, and starting and turning off the vehicle; providing temporary use of non-downloadable cloud-
based, voice-enabled software that provides users the ability to check statuses of motor vehicle 
systems, namely, engine oil life, fuel level, tire pressure and battery charge; providing temporary 
use of non-downloadable cloud-based, voice-enabled software that provides users the ability to 
access and control vehicle HVAC, media, communication, infotainment and navigation systems; 
providing temporary use of non-downloadable cloud-based, in-vehicle, voice-enabled software that 
provides users the ability to connect and control smart home connected and internet of things (IoT) 
electronic devices, namely, audio speakers, computers, televisions, video monitors, set top boxes, 
digital format audio players and recorders, digital format video players and recorders, game 
consoles, home entertainment electronics systems, home theatre systems, home automation 
hubs, light switches, light dimmers, electrical outlets, electronic door locks, electronic window 
locks, home security systems, heating and cooling systems, automobiles, air purifiers, electric 
cooktops, dehumidifiers, dishwashers, electric fans, garbage disposals, humidifiers, clothes irons, 
garment steamers, microwave ovens, range hoods, ranges, refrigerators, freezers, ice cube 
makers, space heaters, trash compactors, vacuum cleaners, wall ovens, toaster ovens, 
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conventional ovens, washing machines, clothes dryers, slow cookers, electric rice cookers, deep 
fryers, electric food blenders, electric juicers, toasters, electric food processors, electric grills, ice 
cream makers, electric waffle irons, bread machines, electric coffee machines, electric tea kettles, 
electric espresso machines, electric wine cellars, food mixers, electric griddles, electric pressure 
cookers, electric skillets, electric woks, electric hot pots, electric food steamers, soda making 
machines, vacuum sealers, sous vide machines, food dehydrators, popcorn machines, electric can 
openers, electric knife sharpeners, electric egg cookers, electric food slicers, electric bottle 
openers, electric food grinders and mills, electric yogurt makers, garage door systems, ceiling 
fans, power switches, thermostats, garage doors, garden sprinklers, lawn sprinklers, fire sprinklers, 
digital door locks, air conditioners, air vents, electronic door bells, home security alarms, vehicle 
security alarms, fire alarms, fire and smoke detectors, carbon monoxide detectors, and light bulbs; 
providing temporary use of non-downloadable cloud-based software for transmitting vehicle 
diagnostic and status information via computer and global communications networks; providing 
temporary use of non-downloadable cloud-based software for receiving traffic status information 
and providing responsive directional guidance information to vehicle operators; providing 
temporary use of non-downloadable cloud-based software that enables communication between 
vehicles and connected devices; development and design of information databases and computer 
hardware for use with navigation systems, route planners, electronic maps and digital dictionaries; 
computer software and hardware design; development and design of software for use with 
navigation systems, route planners, electronic maps and digital dictionaries; remote monitoring of 
the functioning and use of electrical equipment, namely, HVAC units; remote monitoring of the 
functioning and use of electrical equipment, namely, heating and cooling accessories in the nature 
of heaters and air conditioners; home and business automation services, namely, scheduling to 
turn on HVAC units; home and business automation services, namely, scheduling to turn on 
heating and cooling accessories in the nature of heaters and air conditioners; computer navigation 
systems and system component design services
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 Application Number 1,923,651  Filing Date 2018-10-04
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

S. Boudrias Horticole inc.
29 Rue Saulnier
Laval
QUÉBEC
H7M1S7

Agent
BENOÎT & CÔTÉ INC.
560 boul. Crémazie Est, 3e étage, Montréal, 
QUÉBEC, H2P1E8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 01

Horticultural products, namely soils.
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 Application Number 1,927,794  Filing Date 2018-10-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

London Drugs Limited
12831 Horseshoe Place
Riverside Industrial Park
Richmond
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V7A4X5

Agent
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP/S.
E.N.C.R.L.,S.R.L.
1800 - 510 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6B0M3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Personal care products, namely, cotton swabs, body and beauty care cosmetics, skin care 
preparations; hair care products, namely, shampoo and conditioner; baby care products, namely, 
cleansing wipes, bath soap, baby shampoo, baby powder; cleaning supplies, namely, detergent 
soap, dish soap, household detergents, sponges impregnated with soaps for household use, 
laundry detergents, fabric softener, antistatic dryer sheets.

 Class 05
(2) Personal care products, namely, epsom salt; baby care products, namely, baby diapers.

 Class 16
(3) Paper products, namely, tissues, paper towels, toilet paper.

 Class 21
(4) Gloves for household use.
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 Application Number 1,929,261  Filing Date 2018-11-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Taiga Building Products Ltd.
800-4710 Kingsway
Burnaby
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V5H4M2

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
1200 WATERFRONT CENTRE, 200 
BURRARD STREET, P.O. BOX 48600, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V7X1T2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TOUT CE QU'IL VOUS FAUT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Nails, and metal fastener bolts and nuts; Steel garage doors

 Class 17
(2) Polyurethane film; thermal insulation

 Class 19
(3) Dimensional lumber, plywood, pressure treated wood, landscape timber, pre-stained wood, 
namely preserved wood, semi-worked wood, decay-resistant wood, wood fencing, wooden 
railings, wood beams, composite decking, engineered wood siding, engineered wood flooring, 
laminate flooring, vinyl flooring, solid hardwood flooring, floor covering underlayment, exterior and 
interior cladding, namely slates for roof and wall cladding, exterior wood trim, fiber cement siding, 
wood siding, wood mouldings, medium-density fibreboard (MDF) mouldings, wall coverings, 
namely wainscoting and paneling of wood and vinyl, wood sheeting, oriented strand board (OSB) 
sheeting, preserved wood foundation, roofing shingles, wood panels, wood ceiling tiles and floor 
tiles of wood, wood garage doors, brick facing

 Class 20
(4) Non-metal fastener bolts and nuts

Services
Class 35
(1) Importation and exportation of building and wood products, namely, dimensional lumber, 
plywood, pressure treated wood, landscape timber, pre-stained wood, decay-resistant wood, 
fencing, railings, beams, composite decking, engineered wood siding, engineered wood flooring, 
laminate flooring, vinyl flooring, solid hardwood flooring, floor covering underlayment, exterior 
cladding, interior cladding, exterior trim, fiber cement siding, wood siding, insulation, mouldings, 
wall coverings and paneling of wood and vinyl, sheeting, preserved wood foundation, roofing 
shingles, panels and tiles, polyurethane film, garage doors, brick facing, fasteners and nails
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(2) Wholesale distribution of building and wood products , namely, dimensional lumber, plywood, 
preserved wood, landscape timber, pre-stained wood, decay-resistant wood, fencing, railings, 
beams, composite decking, engineered wood siding, engineered wood flooring, laminate flooring, 
vinyl flooring, solid hardwood flooring, floor covering underlayment, exterior cladding, interior 
cladding, exterior trim, fibre cement siding, wood siding, preserved wood siding, insulation, 
mouldings, wall coverings and paneling of wood and vinyl, sheeting, preserved wood foundation, 
roofing shingles, panels and tiles, polyurethane film, garage doors, brick facing, fasteners and nails

Class 37
(3) Wood preservation services, namely application of protective coatings to wood

Class 39
(4) Transportation logistics services, namely planning and scheduling transportation of wholesale 
building and wood products by truck, rail, air and ocean

Class 40
(5) Wood treatment services, namely, heat treatment of wood, wood staining, mold and mildew 
prevention treatment of wood
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 Application Number 1,937,691  Filing Date 2018-12-21
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bat'NTec, S.A. 
Secteur les Hallots Rue des Dames-Zone 
Industrielle de Ruitz
Ruitz, 62620
FRANCE

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OTONOHM
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) External batteries for mobile telephones, portable computers, tablets, electronic cigarettes, 
electric vehicles, auxiliary equipment, namely motors and engines, transducers, sensors, control 
devices and alarms for electric vehicles, for the storage of renewable energy, for the storage of 
electric network energy, for the self-consumption of energy and for mobile energy; batteries for 
mobile telephones, portable computers, tablets, electronic cigarettes, electric vehicles, auxiliary 
equipment, namely motors and engines, transducers, sensors, control devices and alarms for 
electric vehicles, for the storage of renewable energy, for the storage of electric network energy, 
for the self-consumption of energy and for mobile energy; rechargeable batteries for mobile 
telephones, portable computers, tablets, electronic cigarettes, electric vehicles, auxiliary 
equipment, namely motors and engines, transducers, sensors, control devices and alarms for 
electric vehicles, for the storage of renewable energy, for the storage of electric network energy, 
for the self-consumption of energy and for mobile energy; electric adapter cables, namely battery 
adapters for mobile telephones, portable computers, tablets, electronic cigarettes, electric vehicles, 
auxiliary equipment, namely motors and engines, transducers, sensors, control devices and 
alarms for electric vehicles, for the storage of renewable energy, for the storage of electric network 
energy, for the self-consumption of energy and for mobile energy; batteries for cars; battery 
chargers for mobile telephones, portable computers, tablets, electronic cigarettes, electric vehicles, 
auxiliary equipment, namely motors and engines, transducers, sensors, control devices and 
alarms for electric vehicles, for the storage of renewable energy, for the storage of electric network 
energy, for the self-consumption of energy and for mobile energy; cables for batteries; batteries for 
vehicles; lithium-ion batteries; solar battery chargers; lithium secondary batteries; battery power 
supplies for mobile telephones, portable computers, tablets, electronic cigarettes, electric vehicles, 
auxiliary equipment, namely motors and engines, transducers, sensors, control devices and 
alarms for electric vehicles, for the storage of renewable energy, for the storage of electric network 
energy, for the self-consumption of energy and for mobile energy; power supplies in the nature of 
batteries for mobile telephones, portable computers, tablets, electronic cigarettes, electric vehicles, 
auxiliary equipment, namely motors and engines, transducers, sensors, control devices and 
alarms for electric vehicles, for the storage of renewable energy, for the storage of electric network 
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energy, for the self-consumption of energy and for mobile energy; batteries for mobile telephones; 
batteries for portable telephones; electric batteries for vehicles; batteries for electronic cigarettes; 
electric batteries and cells for mobile telephones, portable computers, tablets, electronic cigarettes, 
electric vehicles, auxiliary equipment, namely motors and engines, transducers, sensors, control 
devices and alarms for electric vehicles, for the storage of renewable energy, for the storage of 
electric network energy, for the self-consumption of energy and for mobile energy; electric 
batteries for electric vehicles; battery booster cables; solar batteries for industrial use; solar 
batteries for domestic use; battery chargers; battery chargers for telephones; flashlight batteries; 
battery chargers for motor vehicles; battery chargers for cellular telephones; storage batteries for 
electric vehicles; battery back-ups for portable telephones; uninterruptible power supply apparatus; 
apparatus for charging electric batteries, namely charging stations for mobile telephones, portable 
computers, tablets, electronic cigarettes, electric vehicles, auxiliary equipment, namely motors and 
engines, transducers, sensors, control devices and alarms for electric vehicles, for the storage of 
renewable energy, for the storage of electric network energy, for the self-consumption of energy 
and for mobile energy.

 Class 12
(2) Electric automobiles, airplanes, boats and motorhomes; electric scooters [vehicles]; self-
propelled electric automobiles, airplanes, boats, motorhomes, scooters, bicycles and trucks; 
electric trucks [vehicles]; electric bicycles.

Services
Class 37
Vehicle battery charging; battery and accumulator charging; battery charging; portable telephone 
battery charging.
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 Application Number 1,937,942  Filing Date 2018-12-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MAGIC ARTS PTY Ltd
Level 4
Deutsche Bank Place
126 Phillip Street
Sydney NSW 2000
AUSTRALIA

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Logiciels informatiques pour la création de jeux vidéo, logiciel pour jouer à des jeux vidéo, logiciels 
informatiques téléchargeables pour aider des tiers à créer et à publier des modules vidéo éducatifs 
à distribuer en ligne, logiciels informatiques téléchargeables pour utilisation comme interface de 
programmation d'applications (API) pour utilisation dans les domaines des jeux informatiques et 
des jeux vidéo, logiciels de création de bases de données interrogeables, logiciels de gestion de 
bases de données; programmes de jeu pour machines de jeu vidéo électroniques; logiciels de jeu 
de réalité virtuelle; logiciels de jeu électronique; logiciels de jeu enregistrés; logiciels de jeu 
téléchargeables; logiciels de jeu vidéo; logiciels de jeu vidéo sur ordinateur; programmes de jeu 
sur ordinateur; programmes de jeu sur ordinateur interactifs; programmes de jeu sur ordinateur 
téléchargeables; programmes de jeu vidéo; programmes de jeu vidéo interactifs; programmes 
enregistrés de jeu sur ordinateur; logiciels de jeu électronique pour dispositifs sans fil; logiciels de 
jeu électronique pour téléphones mobiles; logiciels de jeu électronique pour téléphones portables; 
programmes de jeu sur ordinateur multimédia interactif; logiciels de jeu électronique pour 
dispositifs électroniques de poche; logiciels de jeu téléchargeables depuis un réseau informatique 
mondial; logiciels de jeu accompagnés de leur manuel d'utilisation sous forme électronique; 
logiciels de jeu téléchargeables par le biais d'un réseau informatique mondial et de dispositifs sans 
fil; logiciels de jeu vidéo sur ordinateur accompagnés de leur manuel d'utilisation sous forme 
électronique; logiciels de jeux; jeux informatiques téléchargeables; logiciels de jeux enregistrés; 
logiciels pour jeux électroniques; logiciels pour jeux et appareils d'arcade; programmes de jeux 
électroniques; programmes de jeux informatiques multimédias interactifs; cartes mémoire pour 
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machines de jeux vidéo; logiciel de jeu informatique destiné à être utilisé sur des téléphones 
cellulaires; logiciel de jeu de questions-réponses téléchargeable par le biais d'Internet; 
programmes de jeux informatiques multimédia interactifs téléchargeables pour jouer à des jeux 
vidéo et informatiques, programmes de jeux électroniques, programmes de jeux vidéo; casques de 
réalité virtuelle conçus pour jouer à des jeux vidéo; logiciels de divertissement interactifs 
téléchargeables pour jeux informatiques; logiciels de divertissement interactifs téléchargeables 
pour jeux vidéo; programmes de jeu sur ordinateur téléchargeables par le biais d'Internet; casques 
d'écoute de réalité virtuelle conçus pour être utilisés pour jouer à des jeux vidéo; casques d'écoute 
et casques de réalité virtuelle, conçus pour jouer à des jeux vidéo; logiciel d'application 
d'ordinateur pour jouer à des jeux vidéo et d'ordinateur, applications téléchargeables pour 
ordinateurs portables, pour tablettes électroniques, pour téléphones mobiles pour télécharger des 
jeux vidéo, logiciel d'application informatique téléchargeable pour le développement de jeux vidéo, 
logiciel d'application informatique téléchargeable pour les jeux vidéo; jeux vidéo éducatifs 
téléchargeables, logiciel éducatif contenant des sujets d'enseignement dans les domaines des 
jeux informatiques et des jeux vidéo, logiciel éducatif téléchargeable contenant des thèmes 
d'enseignement dans les domaines des jeux informatiques et des jeux vidéo, logiciel éducatif 
téléchargeable pour les enfants; logiciels enregistrés pour la retransmission de messages 
électroniques vers d'autres adresses, logiciels antivirus informatiques enregistrés; logiciel 
informatique téléchargeable pour aider les développeurs à créer des jeux interactifs sur ordinateur, 
logiciel informatique téléchargeable pour la création d'avatars pour jouer à des jeux sur Internet, 
logiciel informatique, nommément, logiciel de moteur de jeu pour le développement et le 
fonctionnement de jeux vidéo; logiciel d'ordinateur pour l'exploitation de jeux d'ordinateur sur 
l'internet, logiciel anti-virus pour ordinateur, logiciel d'ordinateur permettant aux joueurs d'échanger 
des messages textes en utilisant des lignes de bavardage par l'internet, logiciel d'ordinateur pour 
utilisation dans la gestion de base de données; logiciels de jeux informatiques pour téléphones 
mobiles et cellulaires, ludiciels électroniques pour téléphones portables; logiciels téléchargeables 
pour jouer à des jeux informatiques sur un navigateur web, une console de jeu, un téléphone 
cellulaire et des appareils portatifs sans fil pour jeux vidéo; applications logicielles d'ordinateur 
téléchargeables permettant d'accéder à l'information dans les domaines des jeux informatiques et 
des jeux vidéo; application logicielle pour téléphones intelligents permettant aux utilisateurs 
d'accéder à leurs services bancaires interactifs, services de cartes de débit, application 
téléchargeable pour téléphones mobiles pour télécharger des jeux vidéo par Internet; logiciels de 
messagerie instantanée téléchargeables; logiciels de messagerie Internet; logiciels de jeux de 
réalité augmentée, logiciel de réalité augmentée pour jouer à des jeux informatiques; logiciels de 
jeux de réalité virtuelle, logiciels de réalité virtuelle pour jouer à des jeux informatiques; logiciels 
d'interface utilisateur graphique; logiciel informatique utilisé pour exécuter des applications basées 
sur l'informatique en nuage, logiciel informatique pour la connexion d'ordinateurs et pour permettre 
l'informatique en nuage; logiciels de jeux informatiques téléchargeables d'un réseau informatique 
mondial, logiciels pour l'exécution de jeux informatiques sur l'Internet, logiciels pour l'exploitation 
de jeux informatiques, programmes informatiques téléchargeables pour jeux vidéo et jeux 
informatiques; logiciels pour courrier électronique; programmes enregistrés de jeu sur ordinateur, 
programmes enregistrés de jeux vidéo, logiciels de jeux informatiques, enregistrés et 
téléchargeables; logiciel informatique pour programmes de système d'exploitation, programmes 
d'ordinateur pour accéder à des informations dans les domaines des jeux informatiques et des 
jeux vidéo; logiciels de transmission de symboles graphiques aux téléphones mobiles, logiciels 
permettant la transmission de photographies vers des téléphones mobiles; applications 
téléchargeables pour tablettes électroniques pour télécharger des jeux vidéo, jeux informatiques 
téléchargeables; logiciel de réalité augmentée destiné à être utilisé dans des téléphones mobiles 
pour intégrer des données électroniques à des environnements du monde réel.
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Services
Class 35
(1) Publicité dans les journaux pour des tiers, publicité pour des tiers dans les magazines, publicité 
des produits et des services de tiers par des réseaux informatiques locaux et mondiaux, publicité 
en ligne pour des tiers par le biais de réseaux informatiques de communication; administration 
commerciale dans l'industrie du jeu vidéo, aide à la gestion et à l'exploitation d'entreprises 
commerciales, gestion d'affaires commerciales; administration de bureau, gestion de bureau 
informatisée, services de bureau, administration des affaires; services de vente au détail de jeux; 
services de vente en gros de jeux; services de magasins de vente au détail en ligne proposant des 
jeux; services de magasins de vente au détail proposant des jeux; services de magasins de vente 
en gros proposant des jeux, services de magasins de vente en ligne proposant des jeux; conseils 
concernant le marketing de produits de logiciels, études de marketing, services d'analyse de 
marketing; services de vente au détail de logiciels informatiques; services de vente en gros de 
logiciels informatiques; mise à disposition d'informations aux consommateurs sur des produits en 
rapport avec des logiciels par le biais d'Internet, mise à disposition d'informations commerciales 
dans le domaine des logiciels de jeux vidéo par le biais d'Internet; services de magasins de vente 
au détail proposant des logiciels; services de magasins de vente en gros proposant des logiciels 
informatiques; services de magasins de vente au détail des logiciels informatiques; services de 
magasins de vente en gros des logiciels informatiques; services de magasins de vente au détail 
en ligne proposant des logiciels informatiques; services de magasins de vente en gros en ligne 
proposant des logiciels informatiques; gestion informatisée de fichiers centraux et de fichiers 
commerciaux; services de gestion informatisée de fichiers; services de recherche commerciale et 
d'études de marché pour des tiers, services de recherche et d'analyse en marketing; services de 
compilation de fichiers d'adresses; mise à jour et maintenance de données dans des bases de 
données informatiques; gestion et compilation de bases de données informatiques; établissement 
de statistiques, analyse de données et de statistiques d'études de marché; collecte d'informations 
en matière de recherches de marché, collecte de données pour des tiers dans l'industrie du jeu 
vidéo; évaluations statistiques de données de marketing; gestion de bases de données; services 
de traitement de données dans le domaine des jeux vidéo, services de conseillers en traitement 
de données; services d'administration des affaires pour le traitement des ventes effectuées sur 
internet, mise à disposition en ligne de répertoires d'informations commerciales sur internet; 
analyses de statistiques et données en matière d'études de marchés; systématisation de 
l'information dans des bases de données informatiques, systématisation de données dans des 
bases de données informatiques; offre de conseils dans les domaines de la gestion des affaires et 
du marketing, fourniture de conseils en marketing dans le domaine des médias sociaux; diffusion 
de publicité en ligne pour des tiers sur des réseaux de communication électronique; distribution de 
publicités et de messages publicitaires pour des tiers, publicité pour des tiers par panneaux 
d'affichage électroniques; publicité télévisée pour des tiers, services de publicité à la télévision et à 
la radio, services de publicité par babillard électronique des produits et services de tiers; publicité 
de produits et de services de tiers dans les médias électroniques, plus particulièrement Internet; 
publicité pour des tiers sur I'Internet; conception de campagnes promotionnelles pour entreprises 
de tiers; publicité numérique et en ligne pour les produits et services des tiers; organisation de 
foires à buts commerciaux et de publicité dans les domaines des jeux informatiques et des jeux 
vidéo; organisation d'expositions à buts commerciaux et de publicité nommément organisation de 
salon jeux vidéo, organisation d'événements de jeux vidéo, organisation et réalisation 
d'expositions à des fins commerciales dans les secteurs du divertissement interactif, de la réalité 
virtuelle, de l'électronique grand public et du divertissement par les jeux vidéo; publicité en ligne 
pour des tiers par le biais de réseaux de téléphonie mobile, services de publicité mobile pour tiers 
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sur les médias sociaux, sur I'Internet; offre d'espaces sur des sites web pour la publicité de 
produits et de services; promotion de la vente de biens et de services de tiers par le biais de 
concours promotionnels proposés sur Internet; mise en place et réalisation d'événements 
promotionnels dans les domaines des jeux informatiques et des jeux vidéo; placement d'annonces 
publicitaires pour des tiers; préparation et placement d'annonces publicitaires pour le compte de 
tiers.

Class 41
(2) Location de machines de jeu vidéo; offre de jeux vidéo en ligne, offre de jeux de hasard en 
ligne; mise à disposition de jeux informatiques en ligne; offre de jeux informatiques en ligne sur 
des sites web de médias sociaux; divertissement sous forme de spectacles de jeux en continu; 
offre de jeux informatiques en ligne et d'information sur les jeux informatiques par un site web; 
offre de jeux électroniques en ligne destinés à être utilisés sur des téléphones mobiles; offre de 
nouvelles et d'information sur le divertissement par un site web dans le domaine du sport; 
organisation et tenue d'ateliers éducatifs dans les domaines des jeux vidéo; location de consoles 
de jeux vidéo, location de machines de jeux vidéo; location d'équipement de jeux, location de 
matériel de jeux informatiques; organisation de concours de jeux vidéo en ligne, organisation et 
réalisation de concours visant à encourager l'utilisation et le développement de jeux électroniques 
interactifs de divertissement; organisation de compétitions de jeux électroniques; services de jeux 
d'argent; services de salles de jeux électroniques; organisation, production et présentation de 
concours de jeux informatiques, organisation, production et présentation de concours de jeux 
vidéo; diffusion d'information sur le divertissement dans les domaines des jeux informatiques et 
des jeux vidéo; mise à disposition de jeux de poker en ligne; mise à disposition d'installations de 
jeux pour enfants; organisation de loteries et offre de jeux d'argent en ligne; préparation, 
organisation et conduite de jeux télévisés; services de location de machines de jeux électroniques; 
offre d'utilisation temporaire de jeux électroniques téléchargeables en ligne; organisation et 
présentation de spectacles, concours, jeux, concerts et manifestations de divertissement dans les 
domaines des jeux informatiques et des jeux vidéo; diffusion d'information sur les stratégies de 
jeux informatiques et les stratégies de jeux vidéo par des réseaux informatiques et des réseaux de 
communication mondiaux; offre de magazines, de revues et de bulletins d'information en ligne non 
téléchargeables dans les domaines des jeux informatiques, des jeux vidéo, des bandes dessinées 
et du divertissement en général.

Class 42
(3) Conception de logiciels de jeux; conception de logiciels de jeux vidéo; conception et 
développement de logiciels de jeux; programmation informatique de jeux d'ordinateurs, 
programmation informatique de jeux vidéo; programmation de jeux vidéo; programmation de 
logiciels de jeux informatiques; développement de programmes informatiques et logiciels de jeux; 
services de location de programmes de jeux informatiques; mise au point de logiciels de jeux 
vidéo; conception et développement de logiciels de jeux et de réalité virtuelle; conception de 
logiciels; configuration de logiciels; création de logiciels; dépannage de logiciels; développement 
de logiciels; duplication de logiciels; écriture de logiciels; élaboration de logiciels; installation de 
logiciels; location de logiciels; développement de logiciels dans le cadre de l'édition de logiciels; 
personnalisation de logiciels; conception, développement et implémentation de logiciels; 
consultation en matière de logiciels; conception, programmation et maintenance de logiciels; 
développement de logiciels de jeux; développement et maintenance de logiciels; élaboration 
[conception] de logiciels; hébergement d'applications logicielles pour des tiers; location de logiciels 
d'application; location de logiciels informatiques; fournisseur de logiciels-services (SaaS) dans le 
domaine des logiciels de jeux informatiques; maintenance de logiciels d'ordinateurs; mise à jour de 
logiciels; programmation de logiciels de jeux vidéo; programmation informatique et conception de 
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logiciels; recherche et développement de logiciels; conception et développement de matériel 
informatique et logiciels; fourniture d'une utilisation temporaire d'un logiciel en ligne non 
téléchargeable pour l'élaboration de jeux informatiques interactifs, logiciel en tant que service 
(SAAS) comprenant des logiciels permettant de signaler des problèmes de jeux informatiques, 
électroniques et vidéo, logiciel en tant que service (SAAS) comprenant des logiciels permettant à 
une communauté d'utilisateurs de jeux informatiques, électroniques et vidéo de hiérarchiser les 
problèmes de jeux informatiques, électroniques et vidéo à résoudre, mise à disposition, pour 
utilisation temporaire, de logiciels non téléchargeables pour le développement de jeux 
informatiques et jeux vidéo; mise à disposition temporaire d'outils logiciels et applications en ligne; 
prestation de conseils et services d'information en matière de logiciels; recherche, développement, 
conception et mise à niveau de logiciels; fournisseur d'informatique en nuage pour le stockage de 
données; stockage électronique de fichiers vidéos numériques; hébergement d'un site web 
fournissant des jeux informatiques et des jeux vidéo, hébergement d'un site web fournissant aux 
utilisateurs un accès à distance sécurisé à des réseaux informatiques privés; analyses de projets 
techniques dans le domaine des jeux informatiques et des jeux vidéo; conception de bases de 
données informatiques; conception de logiciels de traitement des données; développement de 
programmes de traitement de données pour des tiers; services d'hébergement de serveurs, 
services de fournisseur d'hébergement infonuagique; hébergement de bases de données 
informatiques; récupération de données informatiques; stockage électronique de données pour 
l'archivage de documents commerciaux; fourniture d'une utilisation temporaire d'un logiciel non 
téléchargeable en ligne pour la sauvegarde en ligne de fichiers électroniques; services de 
sauvegarde informatique à distance; transfert et conversion de données de documents d'un média 
à un autre; mise à disposition de programmes informatiques non téléchargeables dans le domaine 
des jeux informatiques et des jeux vidéo, services de configuration de réseaux informatiques, 
services de soutien technique pour surveiller des réseaux informatiques mondial, services de 
soutien technique sous forme de surveillance et de dépannage pour diagnostiquer des problèmes 
matériels et logiciels informatiques, électroniques et de jeux vidéo; hébergement en nuage de 
bases de données électroniques.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 26, 2018, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4464605 in 
association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,938,347  Filing Date 2018-12-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

CHURCH & DWIGHT CO., INC.
500 Charles Ewing Boulevard
Ewing, NJ 08628
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EAUX PÉTILLANTES
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 03

Laundry detergent
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 Application Number 1,947,098  Filing Date 2019-02-20
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SOLLUM Technologies inc.
465 rue Saint-Jean
Suite 502
Montréal
QUÉBEC
H2Y2R6

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SUN AS A SERVICE
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Logiciels téléchargeables qui commandent et alimentent à distance un système d'éclairage 
artificiel imitant les bienfaits du soleil; composants d'apprentissage automatique, nommément 
mémoires d'objets numériques pour un système d'éclairage artificiel imitant les bienfaits du soleil; 
unités routeurs sans fil pour utilisation relativement à un système d'éclairage artificiel imitant les 
bienfaits du soleil.

 Class 11
(2) Système d'éclairage intelligent, nommément appareils d'éclairage à DEL pour utilisation 
relativement à un éclairage artificiel imitant les bienfaits du soleil.

Services
Class 42
Logiciels-services (SaaS), à savoir logiciels qui commandent et alimentent à distance un système 
d'éclairage artificiel imitant les bienfaits du soleil; services informatiques, nommément 
maintenance et mise à niveau de logiciels qui commandent et alimentent à distance un système 
d'éclairage artificiel imitant les bienfaits du soleil; gestion et analyse de données de compteurs de 
services publics, nommément communication, analyse et gestion de données provenant d'un 
wattmètre qui mesure l'utilisation d'un système d'éclairage artificiel imitant les bienfaits du soleil; 
services de fournisseur d'hébergement infonuagique pour utilisation relativement à un système 
d'éclairage artificiel imitant les bienfaits du soleil; implémentation d'un réseau d'éclairage intelligent 
relativement à un système d'éclairage artificiel imitant les bienfaits du soleil, nommément services 
de conception d'éclairage et de spécifications technologiques ayant trait aux applications 
permanentes et temporaires d'éclairage architectural, de théâtre, de divertissement, commercial et 
résidentiel.
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 Application Number 1,947,840  Filing Date 2019-02-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Everlink Payment Services Inc.
125 Commerce Valley Drive West
Suite 100
Markham
ONTARIO
L3T7W4

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
2900 - 550 BURRARD STREET, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C0A3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EDETECT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 45
Fraud detection services in the field of banking.
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 Application Number 1,947,842  Filing Date 2019-02-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Everlink Payment Services Inc.
125 Commerce Valley Drive West
Suite 100
Markham
ONTARIO
L3T7W4

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
2900 - 550 BURRARD STREET, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C0A3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ESCORE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 45
Fraud detection services in the field of banking.
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 Application Number 1,948,249  Filing Date 2019-02-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bath & Body Works Brand Management, Inc.
Seven Limited Parkway
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EUCALYPTUS RAIN
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Personal care products, namely, bath gels, bath soaps in liquid, solid or gel form, body balm, 
namely, body creams, body lotions, body scrub, body washes for humans, bubble bath, shower 
gels, bath bombs, non-medicated bath salts, cream soaps for hands and body, perfume, eau de 
parfum, eau de toilette, cologne, body spray used as a personal deodorant and as fragrance, hand 
creams, hand lotions, hand soaps, massage oils, facial masks, sunscreen preparations, sunscreen 
cream; hair care preparations, namely, lotions, creams, shampoo, 3-in-1 hair shampoos, dry 
shampoo, conditioner, hair sprays and hair gel; fragrance emitting wicks for room fragrance, 
fragrances for automobiles, room fragrances, room fragrance refills for electric and non-electric 
room fragrance dispensers, scented linen sprays, scented oils used to produce aromas when 
heated, scented room sprays, home fragrance oils.

 Class 04
(2) Candles.
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 Application Number 1,948,435  Filing Date 2019-02-26
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Réseau Drain Corp.
306 - 1555 boulevard de l'Avenir
Laval
QUÉBEC
H7S2N5

Agent
BROUILLETTE LEGAL INC.
1050, Côte du Beaver Hall, Bureau 1500, 
MONTREAL, QUÉBEC, H2Z0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 01

(1) Silicone à usage industriel.

 Class 05
(2) Répulsifs à animaux, répulsifs à rongeurs, appâts empoisonnés lyophilisés à donner à manger 
aux rongeurs pour la lutte antiparasitaire, poisons pour rongeurs, produits de contrôle des odeurs 
en vaporisateur et sous forme solide pour le contrôle ou l'élimination des odeurs d'animaux morts, 
désinfectants tout usage, produits de désinfection des mains, désinfectants tout usage, virucides.

 Class 06
(3) Treillis métallique.

 Class 09
(4) Masques respiratoires de protection à usage industriel, gants de protection.

 Class 11
(5) Clapets anti-retour, traceurs à ultraviolets, nommément lampes à ultraviolets et poudres à 
ultraviolets pour la détection des rats.

 Class 21
(6) Pièges pour attraper les rongeurs, pièges et dispositifs pour l'extermination des rongeurs, 
nommément trappes en acier inoxydable à utiliser dans les drains sanitaires pour empêcher les 
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rongeurs d'y circuler, distributeurs contenant des attractifs odorants en vaporisateur pour rats et 
des produits en vaporisateur pour l'élimination des odeurs pour pièges à rats.
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 Application Number 1,948,464  Filing Date 2019-02-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GRENKE AG
Neuer Markt 2, 76532
Baden-Baden
GERMANY

Agent
PERLEY-ROBERTSON, HILL & MCDOUGALL 
LLP
1400 - 340 ALBERT STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1R0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) providing consumer product information in the field of office computer equipment via a website; 
negotiation of business contracts for others

Class 36
(2) factoring agency services; lease-purchase of office equipment; insurance agencies; insurance 
brokerage; real estate brokerage, real estate consultancy, real estate management; advisory 
services in the field of credit and debit control, investment, grants and financing of loans; 
equipment financing services; monetary and currency exchange services; monetary exchange; 
acquisition and transfer of monetary claims; operational risk consultancy relating to finance and 
credit; operational risk management in the field of finance and credit; credit consultation

Class 38
(3) Telecommunication services, namely, providing access to databases; Telecommunication 
services, namely, electronic transmission of digital photo files via a peer-to-peer network; 
Telecommunication services, namely, email transmission of data and documents via computer 
terminals; Telecommunication services, namely, transmission of images via cellular telephones; 
Telecommunication services, namely, wireless cellular phone services

Class 42
(4) platform as a service (PAAS) featuring computer software platforms for use in the field of 
financial services for private equity trading; software as a Service (SAAS) services featuring 
software for financial management; software as a Service (SAAS) services featuring software for 
financial management of subscription commerce; industrial design services; consulting services in 
the field of office and workplace automation; leasing of computer software
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Class 45
(5) legal assistance in the drawing up of contracts; legal services in relation to the negotiation of 
contracts for others

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 05, 2018, Country or Office: GERMANY, Application No: 
017950539 in association with the same kind of services (2), (3)
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 Application Number 1,948,533  Filing Date 2019-02-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Clipso Americas, Inc.
200 Corporate Dr, Unit 4
Blauvelt, NY 10913
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
PROWSE CHOWNE LLP
#1450, 10020-101A Avenue NW, Edmonton, 
ALBERTA, T5J3G2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trade-mark. The color red is claimed as a feature of the mark. 
The mark consists of the letters SO written in stylized red print.

Goods
 Class 19

(1) Non-metallic ceilings made of textiles coated with synthetic materials and stretched on a frame

 Class 24
(2) Woven or knitted textiles coated with synthetic materials for ceiling coverings and wall hangings

Services
Class 37
Installation of ceilings and wall coverings with woven or knitted textiles coated with synthetic 
materials

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 22, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/311,885 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,948,955  Filing Date 2019-02-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Icecat N.V.
De Liesbosch 12 D
3439 LC Nieuwegein
NETHERLANDS

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ICECAT
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable electronic databases in the field of product information management (pim), namely, 
consumer demographics, consumer purchasing statistics, product development and 
manufacturing, distribution, marketing and retail information with regard to products; application 
programming interfaces (APls) for product information management (pim), namely, consumer 
demographics, consumer purchasing statistics, product development and manufacturing, 
distribution, marketing and retail information with regard to products; computer application software 
for the electronic exchange of data in the field of product information management, namely, 
consumer demographics, consumer purchasing statistics and product development, 
manufacturing, distribution, marketing and retail information; computer application software for 
content syndication in the field of consumer demographics, consumer purchasing statistics, 
product development and manufacturing, distribution, marketing and retail information with regard 
to products; product information management (pim) software for businesses for electronic storage, 
management, tracking, capturing, analyzing and reporting of information regarding sales, 
promotions, supply chain, logistics, pricing, order tracking, invoicing, and marketing of products; 
product information management (pim) software for creating, viewing, manipulating, editing, 
managing, indexing, cataloging, sorting, organizing, storing, transferring, synchronizing, printing, 
and sharing product-related digital photos, digital and graphic images, documents, and audio-
visual media, product reviews, brand reviews, shop reviews, technical reviews, data regarding 
consumer demographic information and purchasing statistics, and product development, 
manufacturing, distribution, marketing and retail information, all used in the promotion and sale of 
products, for use over computer networks, wireless networks and global communication networks

Services
Class 35
(1) Collection and systematization of product-related data and content, namely consumer 
demographic information and purchasing statistics and market research information, in a central 
file; dissemination of commercial information, namely, dissemination of advertising matter for 
others; content marketing services for others, namely, creating advertising material for others; 
brand consulting, namely, developing brand communication strategy services for others; 
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advertising consultation, namely, providing analysis, attribution information, reporting and 
optimization recommendations for online advertising content; preparing and placing 
advertisements for others; copy writing, namely, writing of publicity texts for others; layout services 
for advertising purposes; providing consulting services in the field of facilitating the planning, 
buying and selling of media; database management; providing analysis of retail data on specific 
business locations; analysis of market research data; market analysis and research; search engine 
optimization services; consumer research; advice on the analysis of consumer buying habits and 
needs provided with the help of sensory, quality and quantity-related data; business enterprise 
content management

Class 38
(2) Electronic data interchange [EDI] services; providing access to an online portal and website 
featuring content in the nature of product reviews, brand reviews, shop reviews, technical reviews, 
data regarding consumer demographic information and purchasing statistics, product development 
information and product manufacturing, distribution, marketing and retail information; providing 
access to an audio and video sharing portal; providing access to mobile Internet portals; providing 
on-line electronic bulletin boards for transmission of messages among computer users; providing 
on-line electronic bulletin boards for transmission of messages among computer users; providing 
electronic mail and instant messaging services; video messaging services; electronic transmission 
of photographs, images, data, text, audio, video, multimedia and documents in the field of product 
reviews, brand reviews, shop reviews, technical reviews, consumer demographic information and 
purchasing statistics, product development information and product manufacturing, distribution, 
marketing and retail information via the internet; transfer of photographs and images via the 
internet; providing access to search engines

Class 41
(3) Publishing of electronic publications, namely audio-visual media, product reviews, brand 
reviews, shop reviews, technical reviews, data regarding consumer demographic information and 
purchasing statistics, product development information, manufacturing, distribution, marketing and 
retail information with regard to products; services in the field of desktop publishing, photography, 
photo editing, and manipulation of images over the internet; digital publishing of audio-visual 
media, product reviews, brand reviews, shop reviews, technical reviews, data regarding consumer 
demographic information and purchasing statistics, product development information, 
manufacturing, distribution, marketing and retail information with regard to products; publication of 
(online) catalogues; offering information through a website in the field of desktop publishing, 
photography, photo editing, manipulation of images and photojournalism via the internet; offering 
information through a website in the field of digital publishing of audio-visual media, product 
reviews, brand reviews, shop reviews, technical reviews, data regarding consumer demographic 
information and purchasing statistics, product development information and product 
manufacturing, distribution, marketing and retail information via the internet

Class 42
(4) Providing temporary use of non-downloadable software for the electronic exchange of data in 
the field of product information management, namely, consumer demographics, consumer 
purchasing statistics, product development information and product manufacturing, distribution, 
marketing and retail information; providing temporary use of non-downloadable software for 
content syndication in the field of consumer demographics, consumer purchasing statistics, 
product development information and product manufacturing, distribution, marketing and retail 
information; providing temporary use of non-downloadable product information management (pim) 
software for businesses for electronic storage, management, tracking, capturing, analyzing and 
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reporting of information regarding sales, promotions, supply chain, logistics, pricing, order tracking, 
invoicing, and marketing of products; providing temporary use of non-downloadable product 
information management (pim) software for creating, viewing, manipulating, editing, managing, 
indexing, cataloging, sorting, organizing, storing, transferring, synchronizing, printing, and sharing 
product-related digital photos, digital and graphic images, documents, and audio-visual media, 
product reviews, brand reviews, shop reviews, technical reviews, data regarding consumer 
demographic information and purchasing statistics, and product development, manufacturing, 
distribution, marketing and retail information, all used in the promotion and sale of products, for 
use over computer networks, wireless networks and global communication networks; providing 
temporary use of non-downloadable software that allows users to import data in the field of 
consumer demographics, consumer purchasing statistics, product development information and 
product manufacturing, distribution, marketing and retail information, formats this data, and 
automatically notifies users when this data and information needs to be updated; providing on-line 
non downloadable computer software for use as a cryptocurrency wallet; software as a service 
(saas) services featuring software for issuing crypto tokens; computer services, namely creating an 
online community for registered users to participate in discussions, to receive feedback, to form 
virtual communities and engage in social networks; designing, developing and hosting electronic 
catalogs for others' products on the internet; hosting the digital audio and video product content of 
others for the purpose of enabling retailers, distributors, ecommerce companies and their service 
providers to download the content on a subscription basis and as free product placements for 
integration on websites to increase web traffic, customer product knowledge and sales; providing 
search engines for obtaining product data and information via the Internet; providing search 
engines for obtaining data via the Internet; consumer product safety testing and consultation; 
design and development of databases; computer software technical support services; 
technological consultancy relating to the use and application of the internet in e-commerce; 
electronic storage and retrieval of computer files, namely, product-related documents, digital and 
graphic images, photographs and audio-visual media used in the sale and promotion of products

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 08, 2019, Country or Office: NETHERLANDS, Application No: 
1390062 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of 
services
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 Application Number 1,949,355  Filing Date 2019-03-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DILIGENT CANADA INC.
Suite 1700 Park Place, 666 Burrard St
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6C2X8

Agent
LAWSON LUNDELL LLP
1600 CATHEDRAL PLACE, 925 WEST 
GEORGIA STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C3L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HIGHBOND
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Computer software programs for accessing, extracting, monitoring, managing, analyzing, 
sharing, collaborating and reporting electronic data as well as related risk assessment, compliance 
project management and graphical information visualization, used in the fields of corporate 
governance, compliance, auditing, accounting, data management, data analysis, financial 
management, internal controls management, governance, risk management, fraud detection, 
information technology security, business assurance and business intelligence; Electronic 
publications, namely, newsletters, blog articles, books, instruction manuals, guide and workbooks, 
journals and articles, available by way of website, RSS, e-mail and podcast, in the fields of 
corporate governance, compliance, auditing, accounting, data management, data analysis, 
financial management, internal controls management, governance, risk management, fraud 
detection, information technology security, business assurance and business intelligence.

 Class 16
(2) Printed publications, namely, newsletters, books, instruction manuals, guide and workbooks in 
the fields of corporate governance, compliance, auditing, accounting, data management, data 
analysis, financial management, internal controls management, governance, risk management, 
fraud detection, information technology security, business assurance and business intelligencece

Services
Class 38
(1) Providing an online forum for users to ask questions, share ideas, browse analytic ideas, 
explore industry content and contact support in the fields of corporate governance, compliance, 
auditing, accounting, data management, data analysis, financial management, internal controls 
management, governance, risk management, fraud detection, information technology security, 
business assurance and business intelligence.

Class 41
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(2) Training and on-line training services relating to the use and operation of computer software 
programs in the fields of corporate governance, compliance, auditing, accounting, data 
management, data analysis, financial management, internal controls management, governance, 
risk management, fraud detection, information technology security, business assurance and 
business intelligence; Providing information via an online blog in the field of the use of software in 
corporate governance, compliance, auditing, accounting, data management, data analysis, 
financial management, internal controls management, governance, risk management, fraud 
detection, information technology security, business assurance and business intelligence.

Class 42
(3) Software as a service (SaaS) featuring software for accessing, extracting, monitoring, 
managing, analyzing, sharing, collaborating, and reporting operational data as well as related risk 
assessment, compliance project management and graphical information visualization, used in the 
fields of corporate governance, compliance, auditing, accounting, data management, data 
analysis, financial management, internal controls management, governance, risk management, 
fraud detection, information technology security, business assurance and business intelligence; 
platform as a service (PaaS) featuring computer software platforms for accessing, extracting, 
monitoring, managing, analyzing, sharing, collaborating, and reporting operational data as well as 
related risk assessment, compliance project management and graphical information visualization, 
used in the fields of corporate governance, compliance, auditing, accounting, data management, 
data analysis, financial management, internal controls management, governance, risk 
management, fraud detection, information technology security, business assurance and business 
intelligence.
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 Application Number 1,950,092  Filing Date 2019-03-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bath & Body Works Brand Management, Inc.
Seven Limited Parkway
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MANGO MAI TAI
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Personal care products, namely, hand soap; fragrance emitting wicks for room fragrance, 
fragrances for automobiles, room fragrances, room fragrance refills for electric and non-electric 
room fragrance dispensers, scented oils used to produce aromas when heated, scented room 
sprays, home fragrance oils.

 Class 04
(2) Candles.

 Class 05
(3) Antibacterial skin soaps, hand-sanitizing preparations.
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 Application Number 1,950,758  Filing Date 2019-03-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PRIMARE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
89 Scollard Street
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5R1G4

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
180 Kent Street, Suite 1900, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1P0B6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PrimaSheet
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 01

(1) adhesive cements

 Class 19
(2) Fabric mats and sheeting impregnated with cement for use after hydration for erosion control; 
cement impregnated fabric used for erosion control after hydration.

(3) adhesive mortar for building purposes; erosion control fabric, mats and sheeting; mortar for 
building
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 Application Number 1,951,177  Filing Date 2019-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Impulse Downhole Solutions Ltd.
5120 67 Ave NW
Edmonton
ALBERTA
T6B3N9

Agent
PROWSE CHOWNE LLP
#1450, 10020-101A Avenue NW, Edmonton, 
ALBERTA, T5J3G2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) Sale of drilling and completion components, namely vibrational drilling tools and parts thereof, 
mud motors and parts thereof, drill pipes, drill bits, wellheads, christmas tree valves, tubing 
hangers, downhole safety valves, pocket mandrels, pumps, landing nipples, sliding sleeves, 
downhole gauges, perforated joints, isolation valves, centralizers and wireline entry guides

Class 37
(2) Oil and gas drilling and well completion services; Repair of drilling and completion components, 
namely vibrational drilling tools and parts thereof, mud motors and parts thereof, drill pipes, 
wellheads, christmas tree valves, tubing hangers, downhole safety valves, pocket mandrels, 
pumps, landing nipples, sliding sleeves, downhole gauges, perforated joints, isolation valves, 
centralizers and wireline entry guides

Class 40
(3) Custom manufacture of drilling and completion components, namely vibrational drilling tools 
and parts thereof, mud motors and parts thereof, drill pipes, wellheads, christmas tree valves, 
tubing hangers, downhole safety valves, pocket mandrels, pumps, landing nipples, sliding sleeves, 
downhole gauges, perforated joints, isolation valves, centralizers and wireline entry guides

Class 42
(4) Design of drilling and completion components, namely vibrational drilling tools and parts 
thereof, mud motors and parts thereof, drill pipes, wellheads, christmas tree valves, tubing 
hangers, downhole safety valves, pocket mandrels, pumps, landing nipples, sliding sleeves, 
downhole gauges, perforated joints, isolation valves, centralizers and wireline entry guides
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 Application Number 1,951,481  Filing Date 2019-03-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DILIGENT CANADA INC.
Suite 1700 Park Place, 666 Burrard St
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6C2X8

Agent
LAWSON LUNDELL LLP
1600 CATHEDRAL PLACE, 925 WEST 
GEORGIA STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C3L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Computer software programs for accessing, extracting, monitoring, managing, analyzing, 
sharing, collaborating and reporting electronic data as well as related risk assessment, compliance 
project management and graphical information visualization, used in the fields of corporate 
governance, compliance, auditing, accounting, data management, data analysis, financial 
management, internal controls management, governance, risk management, fraud detection, 
information technology security, business assurance and business intelligence; Electronic 
publications, namely, newsletters, blog articles, books, instruction manuals, guide and workbooks, 
journals and articles, available by way of website, RSS, e-mail and podcast, in the fields of 
corporate governance, compliance, auditing, accounting, data management, data analysis, 
financial management, internal controls management, governance, risk management, fraud 
detection, information technology security, business assurance and business intelligence

 Class 16
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(2) Printed publications, namely, newsletters, books, instruction manuals, guide and workbooks in 
the fields of corporate governance, compliance, auditing, accounting, data management, data 
analysis, financial management, internal controls management, governance, risk management, 
fraud detection, information technology security, business assurance and business intelligence

Services
Class 38
(1) Providing an online forum for users to ask questions, share ideas, browse analytic ideas, 
explore industry content and contact support in the fields of corporate governance, compliance, 
auditing, accounting, data management, data analysis, financial management, internal controls 
management, governance, risk management, fraud detection, information technology security, 
business assurance and business intelligence

Class 41
(2) Training and on-line training services relating to the use and operation of computer software 
programs in the fields of corporate governance, compliance, auditing, accounting, data 
management, data analysis, financial management, internal controls management, governance, 
risk management, fraud detection, information technology security, business assurance and 
business intelligence; Providing information via an online blog in the field of the use of software in 
corporate governance, compliance, auditing, accounting, data management, data analysis, 
financial management, internal controls management, governance, risk management, fraud 
detection, information technology security, business assurance and business intelligence.

Class 42
(3) Software as a service (SaaS) featuring software for accessing, extracting, monitoring, 
managing, analyzing, sharing, collaborating, and reporting operational data as well as related risk 
assessment, compliance project management and graphical information visualization, used in the 
fields of corporate governance, compliance, auditing, accounting, data management, data 
analysis, financial management, internal controls management, governance, risk management, 
fraud detection, information technology security, business assurance and business intelligence; 
platform as a service (PaaS) featuring computer software platforms for accessing, extracting, 
monitoring, managing, analyzing, sharing, collaborating, and reporting operational data as well as 
related risk assessment, compliance project management and graphical information visualization, 
used in the fields of corporate governance, compliance, auditing, accounting, data management, 
data analysis, financial management, internal controls management, governance, risk 
management, fraud detection, information technology security, business assurance and business 
intelligence.
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 Application Number 1,951,742  Filing Date 2019-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bangkok Broadcasting & TV Co., Ltd.
998/1 Phaholyothin Road, Jompol, Jatuchak
Bangkok 10900
THAILAND

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The applicant claims the colours white, black, 
grey, red, pink, blue, light blue, yellow, and green. The mark consists of three overlapping circles. 
The center of the three circles is in white and bears the literal element number 7 in black. The 
lower portion of the bottom circle is green. The left most portion of the upper left circle is red. The 
right most portion of the upper right circle is blue. The area formed by the overlap of the bottom 
circle and upper left circle is yellow. The area formed by the overlap of the upper left circle and 
upper right circle is pink. The area formed by the overlap of the upper right circle and bottom circle 
is light blue. The initials 'HD' are shaded in grey with a black border.

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Exposed cinematographic and photographic films

(2) Downloadable mobile application software for viewing and accessing content in the field of 
news, sports, culture, educational content, general entertainment content, namely, drama, rerun 
drama series, rerun television programs, webisodes, exclusive contents behind the scene for 
television program productions, concert, lecture, compilation of videos, celebrities, soap opera 
music, documentaries, game shows, variety shows and travel programs; downloadable electronic 
publications, namely, newsletters, column, and articles in the field of news, sports, culture, 
educational content, general entertainment content, namely, drama, rerun drama series, rerun 
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television programs, webisodes, exclusive content of behind-the-scene television program 
productions, concerts, lectures, compilations of videos, and information on celebrities, singers, and 
artists; downloadable digital music files; digital images files downloadable from the internet 
containing news, sports, culture, educational content, general entertainment content, namely, 
rerun drama series, rerun television programs, webisodes, exclusive contents behind the scene for 
television program productions, concert, lecture, compilation of videos, celebrities , drama, soap 
operas, series, music, documentaries, game shows, variety shows and travel programs; sound 
and video recordings featuring celebrities, singers, artist, contests, news, sports, culture, 
educational content, general entertainment content, namely, rerun drama series, rerun television 
programs, webisodes, exclusive contents behind the scene for television program productions, 
concert, lecture, compilation of videos, celebrities , drama, soap operas, series, music, 
documentaries, game shows, variety shows and travel programs; downloadable ringtones and 
computer graphics for mobile phones and mobile devices; computer application software for 
mobile devices and mobile phones, namely, software for viewing video streaming contents, read 
information, comments and feedback, like, share contents, broadcasting television program, rerun 
contents, interactive television program guides

Services
Class 38
(1) Television broadcasting; audio and audio-visual broadcasting services over the Internet; mobile 
media services in the nature of electronic transmission of entertainment media content; 
communications and telecommunications, namely, transmission of streamed radio and television 
programs and movies via the Internet; communications and telecommunications, namely, 
transmission of podcasts, transmission of voice, data, graphics, images, audio and video by 
means of telecommunications networks, wireless communication networks and the Internet, 
featuring history, documentaries, entertainment content, educational content, news, sports, music, 
drama, film, travel, television programs, culture; providing information about television 
broadcasting; television broadcasting and retrieval services; video streaming services via the 
Internet featuring television programs; television programs broadcasting; providing on-line chat 
rooms for transmission of comments and feedback and enabling the sharing of multimedia 
contents among users; electronic transmission of digital interactive television program guides via a 
peer-to-peer network; streaming of music, films, television programs, current events, news, 
entertainment and sports programs to users online via a communication network; providing on-line 
chat rooms and discussion forums for transmission of messages, audio, video, and digital pictures 
among users to enable users to share comments and opinions relating to content they are 
watching and to connect to customer service for support

(2) Radio broadcasting; cable television broadcasting; cellular telephone communication; news 
agency services via a global computer network; satellite telephone transmission; satellite television 
transmission; digital television broadcasting; satellite television broadcasting and interactive radio 
broadcasting; transmission of streamed sound and audio-visual recordings via cable networks, 
wireless networks and satellite

Class 41
(3) Organization, production and presentation of sports competitions, sports games, concerts, 
contests, sporting events, sport broadcast, football, soccer, boxing, tennis, golf, table tennis, 
volleyball, swimming, game shows and quiz shows; presentation, distribution, syndication and 
rental of television, radio, cable television, satellite television and IPTV programs in the field of 
news, sports, culture, educational content, general entertainment content, namely, rerun drama 
series, rerun television programs, webisodes, exclusive contents behind the scene for television 
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program productions, concert, lecture, compilation of videos, celebrities, singers, artists, drama, 
soap operas, series, music, documentaries, game shows, variety shows and travel programs 
production, presentation, distribution, syndication and rental of films, sound recordings, and video 
recordings

Class 42
(4) Hosting a website allowing users to download electronic publications in the nature of video 
recordings, namely television shows and movies, digital photos, digital images, newsletters, 
column, articles; Hosting a website allowing users to download electronic publications, namely, 
rerun television drama series, rerun television programs, webisodes, exclusive behind the scene 
for television program productions, concerts, lectures, and compilation television programs 
featuring celebrities, singers, artists, television dramas, soap operas, television series, music, 
documentaries, game shows, variety shows and travel programs in the field of news, sports, and 
culture for educational and entertainment purposes
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 Application Number 1,953,391  Filing Date 2019-03-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Canary Medical Inc.
1450 Creekside Dr. 
Suite 400
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6J5B3

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
550 BURRARD STREET, SUITE 2300, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C2B5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CANARY MEDICAL
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 10

(1) Cardiovascular devices, namely, synthetic coronary stent grafts; coronary stents; artificial heart 
valves; angioplasty rings; in vivo cardiovascular blood pressure monitors; electronic medical 
devices implanted in the cardiovascular system to monitor the growth of aneurysms; 
cardiovascular blood pressure monitoring apparatus consisting of blood pressure sensors with 
wireless means for communicating and transmitting sensor data; patient medical monitors for 
monitoring aneurism stent graph function consisting of medical sensors for measuring blood 
pressure, blood flow volume, and heart rate with wireless means for communicating and 
transmitting sensor data; patient medical monitors for monitoring hypertension consisting of 
medical sensors for measuring blood pressure, blood flow volume, and heart rate with wireless 
means for communicating and transmitting sensor data; patient medical monitors for monitoring 
the integrity and function of a medical implant, namely medical sensors for measuring blood 
pressure, blood flow volume, heart rate and stent graph leaks with wireless means for 
communicating and transmitting sensor data

(2) Joint prostheses; Medical, surgical and orthopaedic implants made of artificial materials

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 25, 2018, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/131718 in association with the same kind of goods (1)
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 Application Number 1,954,530  Filing Date 2019-03-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Albert Steinbach
621 Discovery Dr
Grande Pointe
MANITOBA
R5A0B7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The word 'ENVIRO' is blue. The word 'FREEZE' is 
orange. The maple leaf is red. The ice on the 'Z' is white. The oval is black. The 'EF' part of the 
logo is stainless steel grey. The inside of the bottom swoosh that wraps around 'EF' is blue. There 
is a gradient colored blue border around the black bottom oval.

Disclaimer
The applicant disclaims the right to the exclusive use of the eleven-point maple leaf apart from 
thetrademark.

Goods
 Class 11

Chillers for industrial process cooling.
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 Application Number 1,954,739  Filing Date 2019-04-01
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JOUET K.I.D. INC.
120-4000, rue Jean-Marchand
QUÉBEC
QUÉBEC
G2C1Y6

Agent
STEPHANE LAMONDE
(O'BRIEN AVOCATS), 140 GRANDE-ALLEE 
EST, BUREAU 600, QUEBEC, QUÉBEC, 
G1R5M8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Pakö
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 16

(1) Instruction sheets for assembling toys.

 Class 20
(2) Toy boxes and chests; toy chests.

 Class 22
(3) Fabric and polyester mesh nets used for storing toys and other household items.

 Class 28
(4) Train set accessories; toy food; toy cameras; party favours in the form of small toys; toy cars; 
ride-on toy cars; toy sling planes; radio-controlled toy airplanes; toy aircraft; rubber toy balls; toy 
boats; toy cookware; toy shields; mailboxes (toys); toy musical boxes; toy music boxes; toy 
brooches; toy buildings; toy trucks; toy helmets; rocking horses [toys]; toy castles; cases for toy 
vehicles; toy sets of carpenters' tools; toy racing sets; collectible figurines being toys; toy figurines; 
plastic toy figurines; moulded toy figures; toy flowers; guns being toys; toy garages; toy guitars; toy 
harmonicas; toy clocks and watches; toy clocks; radio-controlled toy helicopters; clockwork toys of 
metal; clockwork toys of plastic; toy musical instruments; toy tool sets; toy scale model kits; toys 
designed to be attached to car seats; lever action toys; electronic action toys; multiple-activity toys 
for babies; developmental toys for babies; developmental toys for cribs; bath toys; plastic bath 
toys; baby toys; construction toys; modular construction toys; beach toys; sand toys; rubber toys; 
inflatable thin rubber toys; plastic toys; plastic toys for use in the bath; water-squirting toys; 
inflatable toys; inflatable punching toys; inflatable pool toys; inflatable bath toys; inflatable ride-on 
toys; crib mobiles; multiple-activity toys for babies; multiple-activity toys for children; children's 
multiple activity toys; musical toys; mechanical toys; mechanical toys of metal; mechanical toys of 
plastic; wind-up walking toys; talking toys; sandbox toys; baby toys; drawing toys; water toys; bath 
toys; crib toys; radio-controlled toys; soft toys; squeezable noise-making toys; soft toys in the form 
of animals; soft toys in the form of bears; toys in the form of rockets; toys in the form of prism 
glasses; toys in the form of record players; stacking toys; wind-up toys; push toys; squeeze toys; 
pull toys; educational toys; educational toys for infants; electronic learning toys; toy binoculars; toy 
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construction sets; toy horns; toy prams; outdoor playhouses; children's playhouses; toy houses; 
toy models; toy masks; toy and novelty face masks; toy putty; toy furniture; mobiles being toys; toy 
mobiles; toy scale model trains; watches being toys; toy birds; toy bears; toy tools; fantasy 
characters being toys; small toys; toy pianos; toy racing car tracks; pistols [toys]; toy pistols; air 
pistols [toys]; toy fish; toy strollers; imitation cosmetics being toys; modelling clay being a toy; toy 
trailers; robots being toys; toy robots; toy whistles; toy building structures and toy vehicle tracks; 
play tents; toy spinning tops; toy trains; toy trains; toy trumpets; toy telephones; toy cutlery; toy 
dishware; toy racing cars; radio-controlled toy cars; toy automobiles; toy steering wheels; vehicles 
[toys]; toy construction vehicles; toy vehicles; radio-controlled toy vehicles; pull-along toy vehicles; 
remote-controlled vehicles [toys]; children's toy bicycles; clothes being toys; toy xylophones; toy 
swords; pistol holsters being toys; toy holsters.

Services
Class 35
(1) Arranging and conducting toy trade show exhibitions; shop-at-home parties selling toys; toy 
mail order services; retail of toys; online sale of toys.

Class 42
(2) Toy design; testing of toys.
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 Application Number 1,955,446  Filing Date 2019-04-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

FLOW FUSHI Co., Ltd.
4-1-28, Roppongi, Minato-ku, Tokyo 106-0032
JAPAN

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EYE OPENING LINER
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Detergent soap and detergents for household use; shampoos; body soaps; facial washes; 
cosmetics and non-medicated toiletry preparations, namely beauty creams for cosmetic purposes, 
cosmetic skin care gels, bath and shower foams, body lotions, cosmetic oils; hair rinses; hair 
conditioners; non-medicated preparations for the care of hair; hair creams; perfumes; foundation 
make-up; make-up powder; toilet water; skin milk lotions; cosmetic creams; cosmetic cleansing 
creams; sunscreen preparations; beauty serums; beauty gels; cosmetic concealers; lipsticks; lip 
glosses; lip creams; mascaras; eye shadows; eyeliner; gel eye patches for cosmetic purposes; 
beauty masks; cosmetic preparations for baths, namely, bath creams, bath foam, bath oils, bath 
gels, bath powders, bath beads, bath bombs, bath crystals, bubble bath; cosmetic facial blotting 
papers; perfumery; essential oils for food flavorings; incense; dentifrices.

(2) Adhesives for affixing false eyelashes; false nails; false eyelashes; cotton wool for cosmetic 
purposes; cotton sticks for cosmetic purposes; breath freshening preparations for personal 
hygiene; deodorants for pets; fabric softeners for laundry use; laundry bleach; laundry starch; 
seaweed gelatine for laundry use; shoe cream; shoe black being shoe polish; polishing preparation 
for leather.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 09, 2018, Country or Office: JAPAN, Application No: 2018-126244 in 
association with the same kind of goods (1)
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 Application Number 1,955,539  Filing Date 2019-04-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

The Toronto Waldorf School
9100 Bathurst St
Thornhill
ONTARIO
L4J8C7

Agent
YURI CHUMAK
c/o Dickinson Wright LLP, 199 Bay Street, 
Suite 2200, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5L1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TWS
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Trophies made of common metals and their alloys

 Class 14
(2) Pins; trophies coated with precious metal alloys; trophies coated with precious metals; trophies 
made of precious metal; trophies made of precious metal alloys; trophies made of precious metals; 
medals; key chains.

 Class 16
(3) Stationery supplies, namely, textbooks, notebooks, workbooks, notepads, pens, pencils, 
calendars, erasers, writing paper and loose-leaf binders; advertising signs and banners of paper 
and cardboard, posters; decals; adhesive stickers; event programs; flags and pennants of paper; 
paper banners; bumper stickers.

 Class 18
(4) Umbrellas

 Class 20
(5) Trophies made of plastic; trophies made of wood; picture frames.

 Class 21
(6) Trophies of ceramic; trophies of glass; mugs; drinking glasses; drink coasters.

 Class 24
(7) Flags and pennants of textile.

 Class 25
(8) Clothing, namely, t-shirts, toques, caps, hats, sun visors, jerseys, jackets, coats, vests, 
sweaters, sweatshirts, sweatpants, shirts, pants, shorts, swimsuits, ties, and scarves.

 Class 26
(9) Novelty buttons; label badges.
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Services
Class 41
(1) Educational services, namely, providing courses of instruction at the primary and secondary 
levels; educational services in the field of early childhood education and child care; day camp 
services.

Class 43
(2) Early childhood education; child day-care services; child care before and after regular school 
hours.
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 Application Number 1,955,540  Filing Date 2019-04-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

The Toronto Waldorf School
9100 Bathurst St
Thornhill
ONTARIO
L4J8C7

Agent
YURI CHUMAK
c/o Dickinson Wright LLP, 199 Bay Street, 
Suite 2200, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5L1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Trophies made of common metals and their alloys.

 Class 14
(2) Pins; trophies coated with precious metal alloys; trophies coated with precious metals; trophies 
made of precious metal; trophies made of precious metal alloys; trophies made of precious metals; 
medals; key chains.

 Class 16
(3) Stationery supplies, namely, textbooks, notebooks, workbooks, notepads, pens, pencils, 
calendars, erasers, writing paper and loose-leaf binders; advertising signs and banners of paper 
and cardboard, posters; decals; adhesive stickers; event programs; flags and pennants of paper; 
paper banners; bumper stickers.

 Class 18
(4) Umbrellas.

 Class 20
(5) Trophies made of plastic; trophies made of wood; picture frames.

 Class 21
(6) Trophies of ceramic; trophies of glass; mugs; drinking glasses; drink coasters.

 Class 24



  1,955,540 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 59

(7) Flags and pennants of textile.

 Class 25
(8) Clothing, namely, t-shirts, toques, caps, hats, sun visors, jerseys, jackets, coats, vests, 
sweaters, sweatshirts, sweatpants, shirts, pants, shorts, swimsuits, ties, and scarves.

 Class 26
(9) Novelty buttons; label badges.

Services
Class 41
(1) Educational services, namely, providing courses of instruction at the primary and secondary 
levels; educational services in the field of early childhood education and child care; day camp 
services.

Class 43
(2) Early childhood education; child day-care services; child care before and after regular school 
hours.
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 Application Number 1,955,575  Filing Date 2019-04-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Stichting VOW - To End Child Marriage
Torenlaan 24 A
1211 JB Hilversum
NETHERLANDS

Agent
JENSEN IP
234 - 38 Auriga Drive, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2E8A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VOW
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Cosmetics; hair lotions; hair gels; hair shampoos; hair conditioners; hair creams; hair balms; 
hair pomades; hair wax; hair sprays; hair mousses; hair styling preparations; hair grooming 
preparations; hair and body wash; hair removal and shaving preparations; after-shave; perfumery 
and fragrances; perfumes; essential oils for aromatherapy and cosmetic purposes; body cleansers 
and non-medicated skin beauty care preparations; body deodorants [perfumery]; skin soaps and 
gels; body deodorants and antiperspirants; shower soaps; shower gels; body lotions; body creams; 
body moisturizers;

 Class 14
(2) Jewelry; costume jewelry; jewelry made of crystal; jewelry made of crystal coated with precious 
metals; watches; clocks; jewelry boxes and watch boxes; cases for jewels; cases for clocks; key 
rings and key chains, and charms therefor; action figures (decorative-) of precious metal; alarm 
clocks; alarm watches; amulets [jewelry]; cuff links; tie-pins; tie clips; bracelets; bracelets for 
watches; straps for watches; cabinets for clocks; chains for watches; chronographs [watches]; hat 
jewelry; key chain tags; key fobs; lapel pins; musical jewelry boxes; pet jewelry; rosaries;

 Class 16
(3) Printed matter namely books; texts, articles, and research reports on the subjects of human 
rights and human social welfare; brochures; magazines; newsletters; instructional and teaching 
materials on the subjects of human rights and human social welfare;

 Class 21
(4) Household, kitchen, cooking or baking utensils and containers (not of precious metal or coated 
therewith); bath brushes; bath sponges; hair brushes; shaving brushes; shoe brushes; cookware 
and containers, namely vases, keep-sake boxes; drinking glasses, wine glasses, champagne 
flutes; wine buckets; wine jugs; wine coolers; wine chillers; wine glasses; wine openers; whiskey 
glasses; drinking glasses; cocktail glasses; soap containers; beverage coolers [containers]; mugs; 
coffee mugs; ceramic mugs; earthenware mugs; porcelain mugs; travel mugs; tea and coffee pots; 
dinner services; tea sets; condiment sets, racks, spice racks; earthenware; glass boxes; chopping 
boards; knife boards; barbecue cook and bakeware; barbecue mitts and gloves;
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 Class 25
(5) Clothing namely athletic wear, beachwear, children's wear, leisurewear, loungewear, 
sleepwear, casual clothing, long-sleeved T-shirts, sweaters, blouses, blazers, cardigans, jeans, 
skirts, shorts, tank tops, hoodies, sweat shirts, sweat pants, vests, socks; footwear namely, boots, 
slippers, beach footwear, casual and athletic footwear, children's footwear, leisure footwear, rain 
footwear, sports footwear, evening footwear; headgear namely, bandanas, baseball caps, beanies, 
caps, winter hats, children's hats; bridal garters; bridal gowns; bridesmaid dresses; dresses; shirts; 
t-shirts; pants; jackets; hats; ties; bow ties; shoes;

 Class 33
(6) Whiskey; gin; wine; sparkling wine;

Services
Class 35
(1) Promotional and public awareness campaigns related to human rights and human welfare; 
promotion of goods and services of others, also provided on-line;

Class 36
(2) Charitable fundraising; financial grant-making; information, advisory and consultancy services 
relating to all of the aforementioned;

Class 38
(3) Electronic exchange of messages using chat lines, chatrooms and Internet forums; provision of 
online access to audio and video recordings; streaming of audio and video files containing news, 
information, and educational resources on the subjects of human rights and human social welfare;

Class 41
(4) Educational services, namely, providing community awareness presentations relating to human 
rights and human welfare; organizing of courses, conferences, exhibitions, seminars and other 
events relating to human rights and human welfare; publishing and online publishing of research 
reports, newsletters, journals, research-related publications, books, booklets, and magazines, 
related to human rights and human welfare;

Class 45
(5) Campaigning and lobbying in relation to raising awareness of global issues including human 
rights; arranging and conducting of meetings with political leaders in order to advocate the 
protection of human rights and human welfare; advisory, consultancy and information services in 
connection with human rights and human welfare; provision of emotional and pastoral support and 
counselling; legal support, legal representation and advocacy services;

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 04, 2018, Country or Office: NETHERLANDS, Application No: 
1382769 in association with the same kind of goods (3) and in association with the same kind of 
services; April 02, 2019, Country or Office: NETHERLANDS, Application No: 1393243 in 
association with the same kind of goods (1), (2), (4), (5), (6)
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 Application Number 1,955,576  Filing Date 2019-04-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Stichting VOW - To End Child Marriage
Torenlaan 24 A
1211 JB Hilversum
NETHERLANDS

Agent
JENSEN IP
234 - 38 Auriga Drive, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2E8A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trade-mark. The colours blue, orange and white are claimed 
as features of the trademark. The V is light blue, the O is orange, and the W is blue. The three 
letters overlap on a white background.

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Cosmetics; hair lotions; hair gels; hair shampoos; hair conditioners; hair creams; hair balms; 
hair pomades; hair wax; hair sprays; hair mousses; hair styling preparations; hair grooming 
preparations; hair and body wash; hair removal and shaving preparations; after-shave; perfumery 
and fragrances; perfumes; essential oils for aromatherapy and cosmetic purposes; body cleansers 
and non-medicated skin beauty care preparations; body deodorants [perfumery]; skin soaps and 
gels; body deodorants and antiperspirants; shower soaps; shower gels; body lotions; body creams; 
body moisturizers;

 Class 14
(2) Jewelry; costume jewelry; jewelry made of crystal; jewelry made of crystal coated with precious 
metals; watches; clocks; jewelry boxes and watch boxes; cases for jewels; cases for clocks; key 
rings and key chains, and charms therefor; action figures (decorative-) of precious metal; alarm 
clocks; alarm watches; amulets [jewelry]; cuff links; tie-pins; tie clips; bracelets; bracelets for 
watches; straps for watches; cabinets for clocks; chains for watches; chronographs [watches]; hat 
jewelry; key chain tags; key fobs; lapel pins; musical jewelry boxes; pet jewelry; rosaries;

 Class 16
(3) Printed matter namely books; texts, articles, and research reports on the subjects of human 
rights and human social welfare; brochures; magazines; newsletters; instructional and teaching 
materials on the subjects of human rights and human social welfare;
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 Class 21
(4) Household, kitchen, cooking or baking utensils and containers (not of precious metal or coated 
therewith); bath brushes; bath sponges; hair brushes; shaving brushes; shoe brushes; cookware 
and containers, namely vases, keep-sake boxes; drinking glasses, wine glasses, champagne 
flutes; wine buckets; wine jugs; wine coolers; wine chillers; wine glasses; wine openers; whiskey 
glasses; drinking glasses; cocktail glasses; soap containers; beverage coolers [containers]; mugs; 
coffee mugs; ceramic mugs; earthenware mugs; porcelain mugs; travel mugs; tea and coffee pots; 
dinner services; tea sets; condiment sets, racks, spice racks; earthenware; glass boxes; chopping 
boards; knife boards; barbecue cook and bakeware; barbecue mitts and gloves;

 Class 25
(5) Clothing namely athletic wear, beachwear, children's wear, leisurewear, loungewear, 
sleepwear, casual clothing, long-sleeved T-shirts, sweaters, blouses, blazers, cardigans, jeans, 
skirts, shorts, tank tops, hoodies, sweat shirts, sweat pants, vests, socks; footwear namely, boots, 
slippers, beach footwear, casual and athletic footwear, children's footwear, leisure footwear, rain 
footwear, sports footwear, evening footwear; headgear namely, bandanas, baseball caps, beanies, 
caps, winter hats, children's hats; bridal garters; bridal gowns; bridesmaid dresses; dresses; shirts; 
t-shirts; pants; jackets; hats; ties; bow ties; shoes;

 Class 33
(6) Whiskey; gin; wine; sparkling wine;

Services
Class 35
(1) Promotional and public awareness campaigns related to human rights and human welfare; 
promotion of goods and services of others, also provided on-line;

Class 36
(2) Charitable fundraising; financial grant-making; information, advisory and consultancy services 
relating to all of the aforementioned;

Class 38
(3) Electronic exchange of messages using chat lines, chatrooms and Internet forums; provision of 
online access to audio and video recordings; streaming of audio and video files containing news, 
information, and educational resources on the subjects of human rights and human social welfare;

Class 41
(4) Educational services, namely, providing community awareness presentations relating to human 
rights and human welfare; organizing of courses, conferences, exhibitions, seminars and other 
events relating to human rights and human welfare; publishing and online publishing of research 
reports, newsletters, journals, research-related publications, books, booklets, and magazines, 
related to human rights and human welfare;

Class 45
(5) Campaigning and lobbying in relation to raising awareness of global issues including human 
rights; arranging and conducting of meetings with political leaders in order to advocate the 
protection of human rights and human welfare; advisory, consultancy and information services in 
connection with human rights and human welfare; provision of emotional and pastoral support and 
counselling; legal support, legal representation and advocacy services;

Claims
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Priority Filing Date: October 04, 2018, Country or Office: NETHERLANDS, Application No: 
1382771 in association with the same kind of goods (3) and in association with the same kind of 
services; April 02, 2019, Country or Office: NETHERLANDS, Application No: 1393247 in 
association with the same kind of goods (1), (2), (4), (5), (6)
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 Application Number 1,957,176  Filing Date 2019-04-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ECOATION INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS INC.
1055 West Hastings Street, Suite 1700
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6E2E9

Agent
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP/S.
E.N.C.R.L.,S.R.L.
1, Place Ville Marie, Suite 2500, Montreal, 
QUEBEC, H3B1R1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

UMBERTO.AI
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable computer software for managing greenhouses and crop health, and for business 
management of greenhouses allowing users to make climate adjustments, manage employees, 
schedule meetings, budget revenues and expenses, monitor crop yield and crop quality, and 
control the software through voice command and motion detection.

Services
Class 42
Software as a service for managing greenhouses and crop health, and for business management 
of greenhouses allowing users to make climate adjustments, manage employees, schedule 
meetings, budget revenues and expenses, monitor crop yield and crop quality, and control the 
software through voice command and motion detection.
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 Application Number 1,957,325  Filing Date 2019-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JUEWEI FOOD CO., LTD.
Room 1608
Wanbao Building
No.267
Hunan Province
null, China
CHINA

Agent
CPST INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.
130 Queens Quay East, East Tower, Suite 
809, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5A0P6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Chinese character 'JUE' into English is 'absolutely, 
on any account, distinctive, enormously, extremely, in the least, most'.

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the Chinese characters is 'JUE'.

Goods
 Class 29

frozen entrees consisting primarily of meat, frozen entrees consisting primarily of vegetables, 
prepared entrées consisting primarily of seafood, frozen meals consisting primarily of meat, 
seafood, poultry or vegetables, frozen meat dinners, frozen and packaged meats, frozen and 
packaged vegetables, dried meat, extracts of meat, marinated meat, prepared and prepackaged 
meals and entrees consisting of meat, fish, poultry, eggs, vegetables, bean curd, cheese, prepared 
and packaged meals consisting primarily of cooked fruits and vegetables, prepared meals 
consisting primarily of cooked vegetables
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Services
Class 35
(1) Franchising, namely, consultation and assistance in management and organization of 
restaurant and fastfood restaurant businesses; Providing business management assistance in the 
establishment and operation of restaurants and fast-food restaurants.

Class 43
(2) Carry-out restaurants; fast-food restaurants; restaurants.
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 Application Number 1,957,332  Filing Date 2019-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JUEWEI FOOD CO., LTD.
Room 1608
Wanbao Building
No.267
Hunan Province
null, China
CHINA

Agent
CPST INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.
130 Queens Quay East, East Tower, Suite 
809, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5A0P6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Chinese word(s) JUE is 'absolutely, on any 
account, distinctive, enormously, extremely, in the least, most'.

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the Chinese character(s) is 'JUE'.

Goods
 Class 29

frozen entrees consisting primarily of meat, frozen entrees consisting primarily of vegetables, 
prepared entrées consisting primarily of seafood, frozen meals consisting primarily of meat, 
seafood, poultry or vegetables, frozen meat dinners, frozen and packaged meats, frozen and 
packaged vegetables, dried meat, extracts of meat, marinated meat, prepared and prepackaged 
meals and entrees consisting of meat, fish, poultry, eggs, vegetables, bean curd, cheese, prepared 
and packaged meals consisting primarily of cooked fruits and vegetables, prepared meals 
consisting primarily of cooked vegetables

Services
Class 35
(1) Franchising, namely, consultation and assistance in management and organization of 
restaurant and fast-food restaurant businesses; Providing business management assistance in the 
establishment and operation of restaurants and fast-food restaurants.
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Class 43
(2) Carry-out restaurants; fast-food restaurants; restaurants.
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 Application Number 1,957,334  Filing Date 2019-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JUEWEI FOOD CO., LTD.
Room 1608
Wanbao Building
No.267
Hunan Province
null, China
CHINA

Agent
CPST INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.
130 Queens Quay East, East Tower, Suite 
809, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5A0P6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the word(s) 'JUE' and 'WEI' is 'absolutely, on any 
account, distinctive, enormously, extremely, in the least, most', and 'taste, flavour, smell, 
ingredient', and together they translate into 'distinctive flavour'.

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the Chinese character(s) is 'JUE WEI'.

Goods
 Class 29

frozen entrees consisting primarily of meat, frozen entrees consisting primarily of vegetables, 
prepared entrées consisting primarily of seafood, frozen meals consisting primarily of meat, 
seafood, poultry or vegetables, frozen meat dinners, frozen and packaged meats, frozen and 
packaged vegetables, dried meat, extracts of meat, marinated meat, prepared and prepackaged 
meals and entrees consisting of meat, fish, poultry, eggs, vegetables, bean curd, cheese, prepared 
and packaged meals consisting primarily of cooked fruits and vegetables, prepared meals 
consisting primarily of cooked vegetables.

Services
Class 35
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(1) Franchising, namely, consultation and assistance in management and organization of 
restaurant and fast-food restaurant businesses; Providing business management assistance in the 
establishment and operation of restaurants and fast-food restaurants.

Class 43
(2) Carry-out restaurants; fast-food restaurants; restaurants.
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 Application Number 1,957,335  Filing Date 2019-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JUEWEI FOOD CO., LTD.
Room 1608
Wanbao Building
No.267
Hunan Province
null, China
CHINA

Agent
CPST INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.
130 Queens Quay East, East Tower, Suite 
809, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5A0P6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Chinese word(s) first Chinese character 'JUE' and 
the two Chinese characters from the top to the bottom at the right side is 'absolutely, on any 
account, distinctive, enormously, extremely, in the least, most', and 'duck neck'. These three 
Chinese characters mean 'distinctive flavour duck neck'.

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the Chinese character(s) is 'JUE', and from the top 
to the bottom at the right are 'YA BO'.

Goods
 Class 29

frozen entrees consisting primarily of meat, frozen entrees consisting primarily of vegetables, 
prepared entrées consisting primarily of seafood, frozen meals consisting primarily of meat, 
seafood, poultry or vegetables, frozen meat dinners, frozen and packaged meats, frozen and 
packaged vegetables, dried meat, extracts of meat, marinated meat, prepared and prepackaged 
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meals and entrees consisting of meat, fish, poultry, eggs, vegetables, bean curd, cheese, prepared 
and packaged meals consisting primarily of cooked fruits and vegetables, prepared meals 
consisting primarily of cooked vegetables.

Services
Class 35
(1) Franchising, namely, consultation and assistance in management and organization of 
restaurant and fast-food restaurant businesses; Providing business management assistance in the 
establishment and operation of restaurants and fast-food restaurants.

Class 43
(2) Carry-out restaurants; fast-food restaurants; restaurants.
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 Application Number 1,957,336  Filing Date 2019-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JUEWEI FOOD CO., LTD.
Room 1608, Wanbao Building, No.267, 
Wanbao Street,
Furong Area, Changsha, Hunan Province,
CHINA

Agent
CPST INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.
130 Queens Quay East, East Tower, Suite 
809, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5A0P6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Chinese word(s) 'JUE', 'WEI' and the two Chinese 
characters from the top to the bottom at the right side is 'absolutely, on any account, distinctive, 
enormously, extremely, in the least, most', 'taste, flavour, smell, ingredient', and 'duck neck', and, 
together, they mean 'distinctive flavour duck neck'.

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the Chinese character(s) when read from left to 
right, is 'JUE WEI', and the two from the top to the bottom at the right are 'YA BO'.

Goods
 Class 29

frozen entrees consisting primarily of meat, frozen entrees consisting primarily of vegetables, 
prepared entrées consisting primarily of seafood, frozen meals consisting primarily of meat, 
seafood, poultry or vegetables, frozen meat dinners, frozen and packaged meats, frozen and 
packaged vegetables, dried meat, extracts of meat, marinated meat, prepared and prepackaged 
meals and entrees consisting of meat, fish, poultry, eggs, vegetables, bean curd, cheese, prepared 
and packaged meals consisting primarily of cooked fruits and vegetables, prepared meals 
consisting primarily of cooked vegetables

Services
Class 35
(1) Franchising, namely, consultation and assistance in management and organization of 
restaurant and fast-food restaurant businesses; Providing business management assistance in the 
establishment and operation of restaurants and fast-food restaurants.
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Class 43
(2) Carry-out restaurants; fast-food restaurants; restaurants.
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 Application Number 1,957,361  Filing Date 2019-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Amazon Technologies, Inc.
410 Terry Ave N
Seattle, WA 98109
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CLARK WILSON LLP
900 - 885 WEST GEORGIA STREET, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C3H1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AMAZON WORKLINK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Computer software for providing secure access by authenticated users to computer and 
communication networks and applications; downloadable mobile applications enabling secure 
access by authenticated users to computer and communication networks and software 
applications; computer software for web browser isolation; downloadable mobile applications for 
web browser isolation; computer network security software; computer software for use in providing 
multiple user access to a global computer information network; computer software for data 
protection and data security; computer software for enabling the secure sending and receiving of 
user-selected and user-generated data on the internet and global computer networks; computer 
software for creating, accessing, managing, sharing, and utilizing, containerized 
softwareapplications, namely the software application's code, configurations and dependencies 
packaged into a single object, for quick and consistent deployment and data containers, namely 
applications consisting of libraries, binary code, and configuration files, for storing and organizing 
virtual objects; computer software for secure access to data containers or containerized software 
applications.

Services
Class 38
(1) Telecommunication services, namely, providing access to a private and secure computer 
network enabling third parties electronically transmit and receive information about businesses and 
organizations in all industries, via telecommunication networks; providing secure remote access to 
data and documents stored electronically via the internet to private computer networks; providing 
secure access to computer networks; providing access to remotely hosted operating systems and 
computer applications through the internet; providing access to data within a cloud infrastructure.

Class 42
(2) Software as a service (SaaS) featuring software for providing secure access by authenticated 
users to computer and communication networks and applications; Software as a service (SaaS) 
featuring software for web browser isolation; Software as a service (SaaS) featuring software for 
preventing security threats on computer systems; Software as a service (SaaS) featuring software 
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enabling secure remote browsing; Software as a service (SaaS) featuring software for network 
security, data protection, and data security; providing virtual computer systems, virtual computer 
environments, and virtual storage through cloud computing; computer services, namely, hosting 
the software and computer applications of others on a virtual private server for secure access by 
authenticated users; software as a service (SaaS) featuring software for creating, accessing, 
managing, sharing, and utilizing, containerized software applications, namely the software 
application's code, configurations and dependencies packaged into a single object, for quick and 
consistent deployment and data containers, namely applications consisting of libraries, binary 
code, and configuration files, for storing and organizing virtual objects; Software as a service 
(SaaS) featuring software for management of data containers, namely applications consisting of 
libraries, binary code, and configuration files, for storing and organizing virtual objects, 
containerized software applications, namely the software application's code, configurations and 
dependencies packaged into a single object, for quick and consistent deployment, and data 
clusters, namely a unit of computer disk space allocated for files and directories, based on usage; 
Platform as a service (PaaS) featuring software for creating, accessing, managing, sharing, and 
utilizing, containerized software applications, namely the software application's code, 
configurations and dependencies packaged into a single object, for quick and consistent 
deployment; cloud computing provider services for electronic data storage namely technical 
management of data clusters, namely a unit of computer disk space allocated for files and 
directories; cloud hosting of virtual computing environments; server hosting; rental of a database 
server to third parties; computer services, namely, providing virtual computer desktops for general 
data storage and caching to others; software as a service (SaaS) featuring software for 
virtualization.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 26, 2018, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88204915 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,958,952  Filing Date 2019-04-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Color Compass Corporation
1368 United Boulevard
Coquitlam
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3K6Y2

Agent
MILLER THOMSON LLP
700 West Georgia Street, Suite 2200, 
Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V7Y1K8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

COLOR COMPASS
Trademark Type
Word

Services
Class 35
(1) Inventory management and control services namely monitoring, inspecting, replenishing, and 
resetting a customer's inventory in the autobody industry;

(2) Retail sale, wholesale, and distribution of paint, and industrial coatings, and application tools for 
paint and industrial coatings for industrial equipment, construction equipment, autobody, and 
building structures;

Class 37
(3) Installation of autobody repair and refinishing equipment; Advisory services relating to the 
installation of autobody repair and refinishing equipment;

Class 41
(4) Education, consultation, and training in the field of autobody repair and refinishing;

Class 42
(5) Providing software-as-a-service (SaaS) in the field of inventory management services featuring 
non-downloadable software for organizing, measuring, and managing inventory and creating 
inventory reports, enabling sharing of information, and storing process information for enterprise 
resource planning (ERP) integration.
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 Application Number 1,958,962  Filing Date 2019-04-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Color Compass Corporation
1368 United Boulevard
Coquitlam
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3K6Y2

Agent
MILLER THOMSON LLP
700 West Georgia Street, Suite 2200, 
Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V7Y1K8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

COLOR COMPASS EQUIPMENT
Trademark Type
Word

Services
Class 35
(1) Retail sale, wholesale, and distribution of autobody repair and refinishing equipment

Class 37
(2) Installation of autobody repair and refinishing equipment; advisory services relating to the 
installation of autobody repair and refinishing equipment; technical consulting and advisory 
services in the field of autobody repair and refinishing equipment.
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 Application Number 1,959,313  Filing Date 2019-04-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pure Life Carbon SRL
Suite 3, Courtyard Building, The Courtyard
Hastings Main Road, Christ Church, BB15156
BARBADOS

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
550 BURRARD STREET, SUITE 2300, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C2B5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Absolute Carbon
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

(1) carbon compounds; activated carbon; biochar soil additives and soilless growing media 
additives; carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in agriculture, aquaculture, 
hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; carbon compounds and activated carbon for 
use in the agricultural industry; carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in agriculture, 
aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture and forestry, namely for indoor farming, 
aquaponic growing, animal feed supplementation, and water and wastewater treatment and 
filtration; carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, 
horticulture, permaculture, and forestry, namely for water and wastewater treatment and for 
filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, 
and contaminants; absorbing carbons; granulated carbon for water and wastewater treatment and 
for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, heavy metals, 
pharmaceuticals, and contaminants; carbon for filters; carbon for filters for water and wastewater 
treatment and filtration and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, 
heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants; carbon compounds and activated carbon for 
use in filtration of fluoride from drinking water; granulated carbon for water and wastewater 
treatment and for filtration of fluoride from drinking water; preparations for regulating plant growth; 
probiotic bacterial cultures for the food industry; probiotic bacterial cultures for the agricultural 
industry; fertilizers for soil and potting soil and soilless growing medium; organic soil enhancement 
powders and preparations of carbon; organic soil enhancement powders and preparations of 
carbon for aerating soil and improving the structure of soil; organic soil enhancement powders and 
preparations of carbon for cleaning and remediating contaminated soil and soilless growing 
medium and adjusting pH of soil and soilless growing medium; organic enhancement powders and 
preparations for enhancement of soilless growing medium; soil-conditioning preparations and 
conditioning preparations for and soilless growing medium; soil and soilless growing medium 
improving preparations; substrates for hydroponics; preparations for regulating algae growth

 Class 05
(2) Algicides; algicides for agricultural purposes; bacteriological culture mediums; bacterial growth 
mediums; nutritional supplements for animal feed; animal feed supplements for veterinary 
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purposes; botanical supplements for general health and well-being; dietary supplements for 
general health and well-being; mineral supplements; mineral nutritional supplements; mineral 
nutritional supplements for animals; nutritional supplements for animal foodstuffs; dietary medical 
supplements for general health and well-being; mineral medical supplements; mineral medical 
nutritional supplements; mineral nutritional medical supplements for animals; nutritional medical 
supplements, namely dietary and nutritional supplements for general health and wellbeing for 
animal foodstuffs

 Class 11
(3) Carbonization processing equipment, namely, carbonization machinery in the nature of heating 
units for industrial purposes; pyrolysis equipment, namely, pyrolysis machinery in the nature of 
heating units for industrial purposes; industrial cooking ovens; ovens for pyrolysis and 
carbonization of biowastes; industrial machinery, namely, pyrolysis machinery in the nature of 
heating units for industrial purposes; industrial machinery, namely, carbonization machinery in the 
nature of heating units for industrial purposes; waste processing machines and equipment using 
carbonization, pyrolysis and gasification methods to convert biowastes into carbon compounds, 
activated carbon, and biochar soil additives and soilless growing media additives

Services
Class 35
(1) online sale, retail sale and wholesale of food, produce, proteins, biochar soil additives and 
soilless growing media additives, consumer products, carbon compounds and activated carbon for 
use in agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry, carbon 
compounds and activated carbon for use in the agricultural industry, carbon compounds and 
activated carbon for use in agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture and 
forestry, namely for indoor farming, aquaponic growing, animal feed supplementation, and water 
and wastewater treatment and filtration, carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in 
agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry, namely for water 
and wastewater treatment and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, 
heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants, absorbing carbons, granulated carbon for 
water and wastewater treatment and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, 
pollutants, heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants, carbon for filters, carbon for filters 
for water and wastewater treatment and filtration and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, 
herbicides, pollutants, heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants, carbon compounds and 
activated carbon for use in filtration of fluoride from drinking water, granulated carbon for water and 
wastewater treatment and for filtration of fluoride from drinking water, preparations for regulating 
plant growth, probiotic bacterial cultures for the food industry, probiotic bacterial cultures for the 
agricultural industry, fertilizers for soil and potting soil and soilless growing medium, organic soil 
enhancement powders and preparations of carbon, organic enhancement powders and 
preparations of carbon for aerating soil and improving the structure of soil, organic soil 
enhancement powders and preparations of carbon for cleaning and remediating contaminated soil 
and soilless growing medium and adjusting pH of soil and soilless growing medium, organic 
enhancement powders and preparations for enhancement of soilless growing medium, soil-
conditioning preparations and conditioning preparations for and soilless growing medium, soil and 
soilless growing medium improving preparations, substrates for hydroponics, algicides, algicides 
for agricultural purposes, preparations for regulating algae growth, bacteriological culture 
mediums, bacterial growth mediums, animal feed supplements, animal feed supplements for 
veterinary purposes, botanical supplements for general health and well-being, dietary supplements 
for general health and well-being, mineral supplements, mineral nutritional supplements, mineral 
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nutritional supplements for animals, nutritional supplements for animal foodstuffs, dietary medical 
supplements for general health and well-being, mineral medical supplements, mineral medical 
nutritional supplements, mineral nutritional medical supplements for animals, and nutritional 
medical supplements for animal foodstuffs, carbonization processing equipment, pyrolysis 
equipment, industrial cooking ovens, ovens for pyrolysis and carbonization of biowastes, industrial 
machinery, namely, pyrolysis machinery in the nature of heating units for industrial purposes, 
industrial machinery, namely, carbonization machinery in the nature of heating units for industrial 
purposes, waste processing machines and equipment using carbonization, pyrolysis and 
gasification methods to convert biowastes into carbon compounds, activated carbon, and biochar 
soil additives and soilless growing media additives

Class 40
(2) Decontamination of soil and soilless growing medium; augmentation of soil and soilless 
growing medium, namely refining of soil and soilless growing medium with biomass generated by 
pyrolysis, and by way of carbonization and post treatment processes; biomass processing services 
namely, biomass pyrolysis and cabonization; refining of materials by pyrolysis process; refining of 
materials by carbonization process; pyrolysis and carbonization of biowastes into carbon 
compounds, activated carbon, and biochar soil additives and soilless growing media additives; 
environmental remediation services, namely decontamination of soil and soilless growing medium 
using carbon compounds, activated carbon, and biochar soil additives and soilless growing media 
additives

Class 42
(3) soil analysis; mechanical engineering; engineering surveying services; industrial design; 
product design consulting services; product design consulting services, namely design, planning 
and engineering of systems, monitoring systems, technologies, physical components, business 
methods, carbon technology, biochar and related equipment and structures; product design 
consulting services, namely design, planning and engineering of farming tanks, agricultural 
equipment, horticultural equipment, greenhouses, farming structures, bio reactors, and water 
management systems; technical consultation and consultancy services in the fields of agriculture, 
aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; design, development, repair 
and maintenance of carbonization processing plant and carbonization equipment; design, 
development, repair and maintenance of pyrolysis processing plant and pyrolysis equipment; 
scientific, technological, technical and industrial research in the field of soil analysis, carbon 
technology, biochar, pyrolysis, and carbonization

Class 44
(4) Aquaculture services; horticultural services; permaculture services for the recultivation of land; 
agricultural services in the nature of agricultural advice, namely, providing recommendations for 
plant and soil nutrition supplements; forestry services in the nature of promoting the stability of new 
plant growth and pest control services; agriculture, aquaculture, horticulture, permaculture, and 
forestry services relating to the recultivation of industrial wastelands; pest control services for 
agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; vermin 
exterminating for agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; 
herbicide and pesticide management services for agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, 
horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; advisory and consultancy services in relation to the use of 
fertilisers and filtration media for agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, 
and forestry
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 Application Number 1,959,315  Filing Date 2019-04-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pure Life Carbon SRL
Suite 3, Courtyard Building, The Courtyard
Hastings Main Road, Christ Church, BB15156
BARBADOS

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
550 BURRARD STREET, SUITE 2300, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C2B5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Pure Life Carbon
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

(1) carbon compounds; activated carbon; biochar soil additives and soilless growing media 
additives; carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in agriculture, aquaculture, 
hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; carbon compounds and activated carbon for 
use in the agricultural industry; carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in agriculture, 
aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture and forestry, namely for indoor farming, 
aquaponic growing, animal feed supplementation, and water and wastewater treatment and 
filtration; carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, 
horticulture, permaculture, and forestry, namely for water and wastewater treatment and for 
filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, 
and contaminants; absorbing carbons; granulated carbon for water and wastewater treatment and 
for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, heavy metals, 
pharmaceuticals, and contaminants; carbon for filters; carbon for filters for water and wastewater 
treatment and filtration and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, 
heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants; carbon compounds and activated carbon for 
use in filtration of fluoride from drinking water; granulated carbon for water and wastewater 
treatment and for filtration of fluoride from drinking water; preparations for regulating plant growth; 
probiotic bacterial cultures for the food industry; probiotic bacterial cultures for the agricultural 
industry; fertilizers for soil and potting soil and soilless growing medium; organic soil enhancement 
powders and preparations of carbon; organic soil enhancement powders and preparations of 
carbon for aerating soil and improving the structure of soil; organic soil enhancement powders and 
preparations of carbon for cleaning and remediating contaminated soil and soilless growing 
medium and adjusting pH of soil and soilless growing medium; organic enhancement powders and 
preparations for enhancement of soilless growing medium; soil-conditioning preparations and 
conditioning preparations for and soilless growing medium; soil and soilless growing medium 
improving preparations; substrates for hydroponics; preparations for regulating algae growth

 Class 05
(2) Algicides; algicides for agricultural purposes; bacteriological culture mediums; bacterial growth 
mediums; nutritional supplements for animal feed; animal feed supplements for veterinary 
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purposes; botanical supplements for general health and well-being; dietary supplements for 
general health and well-being; mineral supplements; mineral nutritional supplements; mineral 
nutritional supplements for animals; nutritional supplements for animal foodstuffs; dietary medical 
supplements for general health and well-being; mineral medical supplements; mineral medical 
nutritional supplements; mineral nutritional medical supplements for animals; nutritional medical 
supplements, namely dietary and nutritional supplements for general health and wellbeing for 
animal foodstuffs

 Class 11
(3) Carbonization processing equipment, namely, carbonization machinery in the nature of heating 
units for industrial purposes; pyrolysis equipment, namely, pyrolysis machinery in the nature of 
heating units for industrial purposes; industrial cooking ovens; ovens for pyrolysis and 
carbonization of biowastes; industrial machinery, namely, pyrolysis machinery in the nature of 
heating units for industrial purposes; industrial machinery, namely, carbonization machinery in the 
nature of heating units for industrial purposes; waste processing machines and equipment using 
carbonization, pyrolysis and gasification methods to convert biowastes into carbon compounds, 
activated carbon, and biochar soil additives and soilless growing media additives

Services
Class 35
(1) online sale, retail sale and wholesale of food, produce, proteins, biochar soil additives and 
soilless growing media additives, consumer products, carbon compounds and activated carbon for 
use in agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry, carbon 
compounds and activated carbon for use in the agricultural industry, carbon compounds and 
activated carbon for use in agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture and 
forestry, namely for indoor farming, aquaponic growing, animal feed supplementation, and water 
and wastewater treatment and filtration, carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in 
agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry, namely for water 
and wastewater treatment and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, 
heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants, absorbing carbons, granulated carbon for 
water and wastewater treatment and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, 
pollutants, heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants, carbon for filters, carbon for filters 
for water and wastewater treatment and filtration and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, 
herbicides, pollutants, heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants, carbon compounds and 
activated carbon for use in filtration of fluoride from drinking water, granulated carbon for water and 
wastewater treatment and for filtration of fluoride from drinking water, preparations for regulating 
plant growth, probiotic bacterial cultures for the food industry, probiotic bacterial cultures for the 
agricultural industry, fertilizers for soil and potting soil and soilless growing medium, organic soil 
enhancement powders and preparations of carbon, organic enhancement powders and 
preparations of carbon for aerating soil and improving the structure of soil, organic soil 
enhancement powders and preparations of carbon for cleaning and remediating contaminated soil 
and soilless growing medium and adjusting pH of soil and soilless growing medium, organic 
enhancement powders and preparations for enhancement of soilless growing medium, soil-
conditioning preparations and conditioning preparations for and soilless growing medium, soil and 
soilless growing medium improving preparations, substrates for hydroponics, algicides, algicides 
for agricultural purposes, preparations for regulating algae growth, bacteriological culture 
mediums, bacterial growth mediums, animal feed supplements, animal feed supplements for 
veterinary purposes, botanical supplements for general health and well-being, dietary supplements 
for general health and well-being, mineral supplements, mineral nutritional supplements, mineral 
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nutritional supplements for animals, nutritional supplements for animal foodstuffs, dietary medical 
supplements for general health and well-being, mineral medical supplements, mineral medical 
nutritional supplements, mineral nutritional medical supplements for animals, and nutritional 
medical supplements for animal foodstuffs, carbonization processing equipment, pyrolysis 
equipment, industrial cooking ovens, ovens for pyrolysis and carbonization of biowastes, industrial 
machinery, namely, pyrolysis machinery in the nature of heating units for industrial purposes, 
industrial machinery, namely, carbonization machinery in the nature of heating units for industrial 
purposes, waste processing machines and equipment using carbonization, pyrolysis and 
gasification methods to convert biowastes into carbon compounds, activated carbon, and biochar 
soil additives and soilless growing media additives

Class 40
(2) Decontamination of soil and soilless growing medium; augmentation of soil and soilless 
growing medium, namely refining of soil and soilless growing medium with biomass generated by 
pyrolysis, and by way of carbonization and post treatment processes; biomass processing services 
namely, biomass pyrolysis and cabonization; refining of materials by pyrolysis process; refining of 
materials by carbonization process; pyrolysis and carbonization of biowastes into carbon 
compounds, activated carbon, and biochar soil additives and soilless growing media additives; 
environmental remediation services, namely decontamination of soil and soilless growing medium 
using carbon compounds, activated carbon, and biochar soil additives and soilless growing media 
additives

Class 42
(3) soil analysis; mechanical engineering; engineering surveying services; industrial design; 
product design consulting services; product design consulting services, namely design, planning 
and engineering of systems, monitoring systems, technologies, physical components, business 
methods, carbon technology, biochar and related equipment and structures; product design 
consulting services, namely design, planning and engineering of farming tanks, agricultural 
equipment, horticultural equipment, greenhouses, farming structures, bio reactors, and water 
management systems; technical consultation and consultancy services in the fields of agriculture, 
aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; design, development, repair 
and maintenance of carbonization processing plant and carbonization equipment; design, 
development, repair and maintenance of pyrolysis processing plant and pyrolysis equipment; 
scientific, technological, technical and industrial research in the field of soil analysis, carbon 
technology, biochar, pyrolysis, and carbonization

Class 44
(4) Aquaculture services; horticultural services; permaculture services for the recultivation of land; 
agricultural services in the nature of agricultural advice, namely, providing recommendations for 
plant and soil nutrition supplements; forestry services in the nature of promoting the stability of new 
plant growth and pest control services; agriculture, aquaculture, horticulture, permaculture, and 
forestry services relating to the recultivation of industrial wastelands; pest control services for 
agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; vermin 
exterminating for agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; 
herbicide and pesticide management services for agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, 
horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; advisory and consultancy services in relation to the use of 
fertilisers and filtration media for agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, 
and forestry
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 Application Number 1,959,316  Filing Date 2019-04-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pure Life Carbon SRL
Suite 3, Courtyard Building, The Courtyard
Hastings Main Road, Christ Church, BB15156
BARBADOS

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
550 BURRARD STREET, SUITE 2300, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C2B5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Pure Life Global
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

(1) carbon compounds; activated carbon; biochar soil additives and soilless growing media 
additives; carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in agriculture, aquaculture, 
hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; carbon compounds and activated carbon for 
use in the agricultural industry; carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in agriculture, 
aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture and forestry, namely for indoor farming, 
aquaponic growing, animal feed supplementation, and water and wastewater treatment and 
filtration; carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, 
horticulture, permaculture, and forestry, namely for water and wastewater treatment and for 
filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, 
and contaminants; absorbing carbons; granulated carbon for water and wastewater treatment and 
for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, heavy metals, 
pharmaceuticals, and contaminants; carbon for filters; carbon for filters for water and wastewater 
treatment and filtration and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, 
heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants; carbon compounds and activated carbon for 
use in filtration of fluoride from drinking water; granulated carbon for water and wastewater 
treatment and for filtration of fluoride from drinking water; preparations for regulating plant growth; 
probiotic bacterial cultures for the food industry; probiotic bacterial cultures for the agricultural 
industry; fertilizers for soil and potting soil and soilless growing medium; organic soil enhancement 
powders and preparations of carbon; organic soil enhancement powders and preparations of 
carbon for aerating soil and improving the structure of soil; organic soil enhancement powders and 
preparations of carbon for cleaning and remediating contaminated soil and soilless growing 
medium and adjusting pH of soil and soilless growing medium; organic enhancement powders and 
preparations for enhancement of soilless growing medium; soil-conditioning preparations and 
conditioning preparations for and soilless growing medium; soil and soilless growing medium 
improving preparations; substrates for hydroponics; preparations for regulating algae growth

 Class 05
(2) Algicides; algicides for agricultural purposes; bacteriological culture mediums; bacterial growth 
mediums; nutritional supplements for animal feed; animal feed supplements for veterinary 
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purposes; botanical supplements for general health and well-being; dietary supplements for 
general health and well-being; mineral supplements; mineral nutritional supplements; mineral 
nutritional supplements for animals; nutritional supplements for animal foodstuffs; dietary medical 
supplements for general health and well-being; mineral medical supplements; mineral medical 
nutritional supplements; mineral nutritional medical supplements for animals; nutritional medical 
supplements, namely dietary and nutritional supplements for general health and wellbeing for 
animal foodstuffs

 Class 11
(3) Carbonization processing equipment, namely, carbonization machinery in the nature of heating 
units for industrial purposes; pyrolysis equipment, namely, pyrolysis machinery in the nature of 
heating units for industrial purposes; industrial cooking ovens; ovens for pyrolysis and 
carbonization of biowastes; industrial machinery, namely, pyrolysis machinery in the nature of 
heating units for industrial purposes; industrial machinery, namely, carbonization machinery in the 
nature of heating units for industrial purposes; waste processing machines and equipment using 
carbonization, pyrolysis and gasification methods to convert biowastes into carbon compounds, 
activated carbon, and biochar soil additives and soilless growing media additives

Services
Class 35
(1) online sale, retail sale and wholesale of food, produce, proteins, biochar soil additives and 
soilless growing media additives, consumer products, carbon compounds and activated carbon for 
use in agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry, carbon 
compounds and activated carbon for use in the agricultural industry, carbon compounds and 
activated carbon for use in agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture and 
forestry, namely for indoor farming, aquaponic growing, animal feed supplementation, and water 
and wastewater treatment and filtration, carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in 
agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry, namely for water 
and wastewater treatment and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, 
heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants, absorbing carbons, granulated carbon for 
water and wastewater treatment and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, 
pollutants, heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants, carbon for filters, carbon for filters 
for water and wastewater treatment and filtration and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, 
herbicides, pollutants, heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants, carbon compounds and 
activated carbon for use in filtration of fluoride from drinking water, granulated carbon for water and 
wastewater treatment and for filtration of fluoride from drinking water, preparations for regulating 
plant growth, probiotic bacterial cultures for the food industry, probiotic bacterial cultures for the 
agricultural industry, fertilizers for soil and potting soil and soilless growing medium, organic soil 
enhancement powders and preparations of carbon, organic enhancement powders and 
preparations of carbon for aerating soil and improving the structure of soil, organic soil 
enhancement powders and preparations of carbon for cleaning and remediating contaminated soil 
and soilless growing medium and adjusting pH of soil and soilless growing medium, organic 
enhancement powders and preparations for enhancement of soilless growing medium, soil-
conditioning preparations and conditioning preparations for and soilless growing medium, soil and 
soilless growing medium improving preparations, substrates for hydroponics, algicides, algicides 
for agricultural purposes, preparations for regulating algae growth, bacteriological culture 
mediums, bacterial growth mediums, animal feed supplements, animal feed supplements for 
veterinary purposes, botanical supplements for general health and well-being, dietary supplements 
for general health and well-being, mineral supplements, mineral nutritional supplements, mineral 
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nutritional supplements for animals, nutritional supplements for animal foodstuffs, dietary medical 
supplements for general health and well-being, mineral medical supplements, mineral medical 
nutritional supplements, mineral nutritional medical supplements for animals, and nutritional 
medical supplements for animal foodstuffs, carbonization processing equipment, pyrolysis 
equipment, industrial cooking ovens, ovens for pyrolysis and carbonization of biowastes, industrial 
machinery, namely, pyrolysis machinery in the nature of heating units for industrial purposes, 
industrial machinery, namely, carbonization machinery in the nature of heating units for industrial 
purposes, waste processing machines and equipment using carbonization, pyrolysis and 
gasification methods to convert biowastes into carbon compounds, activated carbon, and biochar 
soil additives and soilless growing media additives

Class 40
(2) Decontamination of soil and soilless growing medium; augmentation of soil and soilless 
growing medium, namely refining of soil and soilless growing medium with biomass generated by 
pyrolysis, and by way of carbonization and post treatment processes; biomass processing services 
namely, biomass pyrolysis and cabonization; refining of materials by pyrolysis process; refining of 
materials by carbonization process; pyrolysis and carbonization of biowastes into carbon 
compounds, activated carbon, and biochar soil additives and soilless growing media additives; 
environmental remediation services, namely decontamination of soil and soilless growing medium 
using carbon compounds, activated carbon, and biochar soil additives and soilless growing media 
additives

Class 42
(3) soil analysis; mechanical engineering; engineering surveying services; industrial design; 
product design consulting services; product design consulting services, namely design, planning 
and engineering of systems, monitoring systems, technologies, physical components, business 
methods, carbon technology, biochar and related equipment and structures; product design 
consulting services, namely design, planning and engineering of farming tanks, agricultural 
equipment, horticultural equipment, greenhouses, farming structures, bio reactors, and water 
management systems; technical consultation and consultancy services in the fields of agriculture, 
aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; design, development, repair 
and maintenance of carbonization processing plant and carbonization equipment; design, 
development, repair and maintenance of pyrolysis processing plant and pyrolysis equipment; 
scientific, technological, technical and industrial research in the field of soil analysis, carbon 
technology, biochar, pyrolysis, and carbonization

Class 44
(4) Aquaculture services; horticultural services; permaculture services for the recultivation of land; 
agricultural services in the nature of agricultural advice, namely, providing recommendations for 
plant and soil nutrition supplements; forestry services in the nature of promoting the stability of new 
plant growth and pest control services; agriculture, aquaculture, horticulture, permaculture, and 
forestry services relating to the recultivation of industrial wastelands; pest control services for 
agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; vermin 
exterminating for agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; 
herbicide and pesticide management services for agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, 
horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; advisory and consultancy services in relation to the use of 
fertilisers and filtration media for agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, 
and forestry
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 Application Number 1,959,317  Filing Date 2019-04-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pure Life Carbon SRL
Suite 3, Courtyard Building, The Courtyard
Hastings Main Road, Christ Church, BB15156
BARBADOS

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
550 BURRARD STREET, SUITE 2300, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C2B5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DUOPONICS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

(1) carbon compounds; activated carbon; biochar soil additives and soilless growing media 
additives; carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in agriculture, aquaculture, 
hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; carbon compounds and activated carbon for 
use in the agricultural industry; carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in agriculture, 
aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture and forestry, namely for indoor farming, 
aquaponic growing, animal feed supplementation, and water and wastewater treatment and 
filtration; carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, 
horticulture, permaculture, and forestry, namely for water and wastewater treatment and for 
filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, 
and contaminants; absorbing carbons; granulated carbon for water and wastewater treatment and 
for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, heavy metals, 
pharmaceuticals, and contaminants; carbon for filters; carbon for filters for water and wastewater 
treatment and filtration and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, 
heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants; carbon compounds and activated carbon for 
use in filtration of fluoride from drinking water; granulated carbon for water and wastewater 
treatment and for filtration of fluoride from drinking water; preparations for regulating plant growth; 
probiotic bacterial cultures for the food industry; probiotic bacterial cultures for the agricultural 
industry; fertilizers for soil and potting soil and soilless growing medium; organic soil enhancement 
powders and preparations of carbon; organic soil enhancement powders and preparations of 
carbon for aerating soil and improving the structure of soil; organic soil enhancement powders and 
preparations of carbon for cleaning and remediating contaminated soil and soilless growing 
medium and adjusting pH of soil and soilless growing medium; organic enhancement powders and 
preparations for enhancement of soilless growing medium; soil-conditioning preparations and 
conditioning preparations for and soilless growing medium; soil and soilless growing medium 
improving preparations; substrates for hydroponics; plant food; nutrients for plants; nutrient 
preparations for plants; plant fertilizers; substrates for hydroponics; fertilizers for hydroponics; 
preparations for regulating algae growth

 Class 05
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(2) Algicides; algicides for agricultural purposes; bacteriological culture mediums; bacterial growth 
mediums; nutritional supplements for animal feed; animal feed supplements for veterinary 
purposes; botanical supplements for general health and well-being; dietary supplements for 
general health and well-being; mineral supplements; mineral nutritional supplements; mineral 
nutritional supplements for animals; nutritional supplements for animal foodstuffs; dietary medical 
supplements for general health and well-being; mineral medical supplements; mineral medical 
nutritional supplements; mineral nutritional medical supplements for animals; nutritional medical 
supplements, namely dietary and nutritional supplements for general health and wellbeing for 
animal foodstuffs

 Class 09
(3) incubators; seed germinators

 Class 11
(4) Carbonization processing equipment, namely, carbonization machinery in the nature of heating 
units for industrial purposes; pyrolysis equipment, namely, pyrolysis machinery in the nature of 
heating units for industrial purposes; industrial cooking ovens; ovens for pyrolysis and 
carbonization of biowastes; industrial machinery, namely, pyrolysis machinery in the nature of 
heating units for industrial purposes; industrial machinery, namely, carbonization machinery in the 
nature of heating units for industrial purposes; waste processing machines and equipment using 
carbonization, pyrolysis and gasification methods to convert biowastes into carbon compounds, 
activated carbon, and biochar soil additives and soilless growing media additives; LED lights for 
indoor plant growing; LED light fixtures used for hydroponics and soil and soilless growing media 
cultivation and for lighting indoor plant growth chambers; plant growth chambers; plant grow 
rooms; multitier growth rooms; humidity controllers; water purification units; fish waste recycling 
units; units for processing animal waste into plant food, nutrients for plants, substrates and 
fertilizers for hydroponics and nutrient preparations for plants; self-contained units for processing 
animal waste into plant food, nutrients for plants, substrates and fertilizers for hydroponics and 
nutrient preparations for plants; units for processing fish waste into plant food, nutrients for plants, 
substrates and fertilizers for hydroponics and nutrient preparations for plants; self-contained units 
for processing fish waste into plant food, nutrients for plants, substrates and fertilizers for 
hydroponics and nutrient preparations for plants

 Class 21
(5) modular plant growing systems, namely, agricultural and horticultural propagation units that 
include light, plant containers, live plants, soilless growing media and plant nutrients for indoor 
production of living plants; modular fish recycling and filtration systems, namely, fish recycling and 
filtration units that include fish tanks, live fish, and filters for processing fish waste into plant food, 
nutrients for plants, substrates and fertilizers for hydroponics and nutrient preparations for plants; 
water tanks for fish; brushes for cleaning tanks and containers

 Class 31
(6) living plants; seedlings; plant bulbs; live fish; fish spawn

Services
Class 35
(1) online sale, retail sale and wholesale of food, produce, proteins, biochar soil additives and 
soilless growing media additives, consumer products, carbon compounds and activated carbon for 
use in agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry, carbon 
compounds and activated carbon for use in the agricultural industry, carbon compounds and 
activated carbon for use in agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture and 
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forestry, namely for indoor farming, aquaponic growing, animal feed supplementation, and water 
and wastewater treatment and filtration, carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in 
agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry, namely for water 
and wastewater treatment and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, 
heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants, absorbing carbons, granulated carbon for 
water and wastewater treatment and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, 
pollutants, heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants, carbon for filters, carbon for filters 
for water and wastewater treatment and filtration and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, 
herbicides, pollutants, heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants, carbon compounds and 
activated carbon for use in filtration of fluoride from drinking water, granulated carbon for water and 
wastewater treatment and for filtration of fluoride from drinking water, preparations for regulating 
plant growth, probiotic bacterial cultures for the food industry, probiotic bacterial cultures for the 
agricultural industry, fertilizers for soil and potting soil and soilless growing medium, organic soil 
enhancement powders and preparations of carbon, organic enhancement powders and 
preparations of carbon for aerating soil and improving the structure of soil, organic soil 
enhancement powders and preparations of carbon for cleaning and remediating contaminated soil 
and soilless growing medium and adjusting pH of soil and soilless growing medium, organic 
enhancement powders and preparations for enhancement of soilless growing medium, soil-
conditioning preparations and conditioning preparations for and soilless growing medium, soil and 
soilless growing medium improving preparations, substrates for hydroponics, algicides, algicides 
for agricultural purposes, preparations for regulating algae growth, bacteriological culture 
mediums, bacterial growth mediums, animal feed supplements, animal feed supplements for 
veterinary purposes, botanical supplements for general health and well-being, dietary supplements 
for general health and well-being, mineral supplements, mineral nutritional supplements, mineral 
nutritional supplements for animals, nutritional supplements for animal foodstuffs, dietary medical 
supplements for general health and well-being, mineral medical supplements, mineral medical 
nutritional supplements, mineral nutritional medical supplements for animals, and nutritional 
medical supplements for animal foodstuffs, carbonization processing equipment, pyrolysis 
equipment, industrial cooking ovens, ovens for pyrolysis and carbonization of biowastes, industrial 
machinery, namely, pyrolysis machinery in the nature of heating units for industrial purposes, 
industrial machinery, namely, carbonization machinery in the nature of heating units for industrial 
purposes, waste processing machines and equipment using carbonization, pyrolysis and 
gasification methods to convert biowastes into carbon compounds, activated carbon, and biochar 
soil additives and soilless growing media additives, plant food, nutrients for plants, nutrient 
preparations for plants, plant fertilizers, substrates for hydroponics, fertilizers for hydroponics, 
incubators, seed germinators, LED lights for indoor plant growing, LED light fixtures used for 
hydroponics and soilless growing media cultivation and for lighting indoor plant growth chambers, 
plant growth chambers, plant grow rooms, multitier growth rooms, humidity controllers, water 
purification units, fish waste recycling units, units for processing animal waste into plant food, 
nutrients for plants, substrates and fertilizers for hydroponics and nutrient preparations for plants, 
self-contained units for processing animal waste into plant food, nutrients for plants, substrates 
and fertilizers for hydroponics and nutrient preparations for plants, units for processing fish waste 
into plant food, nutrients for plants, substrates and fertilizers for hydroponics and nutrient 
preparations for plants, self-contained units for processing fish waste into plant food, nutrients for 
plants, substrates and fertilizers for hydroponics and nutrient preparations for plants, modular plant 
growing systems, namely, agricultural and horticultural propagation units that include light, plant 
containers, live plants, soilless growing media and plant nutrients for indoor production of living 
plants, modular fish recycling and filtration systems, namely, fish recycling and filtration units that 
include fish tanks, live fish, and filters for processing fish waste into plant food, nutrients for plants, 
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substrates and fertilizers for hydroponics and nutrient preparations for plants, water tanks for fish, 
brushes for cleaning tanks and containers, living plants, seedlings, plant bulbs, live fish, and fish 
spawn

Class 40
(2) decontamination of soil and soilless growing medium; augmentation of soil and soilless growing 
medium, namely refining of soil and soilless growing medium with biomass generated by pyrolysis, 
and by way of carbonization and post treatment processes; biomass processing services namely, 
biomass pyrolysis and cabonization; refining of materials by pyrolysis process; refining of materials 
by carbonization process; pyrolysis and carbonization of biowastes into carbon compounds, 
activated carbon, and biochar soil additives and soilless growing media additives; environmental 
remediation services, namely decontamination of soil and soilless growing medium using carbon 
compounds, activated carbon, and biochar soil additives and soilless growing media additives; 
recycling of animal waste; water recycling; recycling of fish waste; recycling sorting services; 
recycling of animal waste into plant food, nutrients for plants, substrates and fertilizers for 
hydroponics and nutrient preparations for plants; recycling of fish waste into plant food, nutrients 
for plants, substrates and fertilizers for hydroponics and nutrient preparations for plants

Class 42
(3) soil and soilless growing media analysis; mechanical engineering; engineering surveying 
services; industrial design; product design consulting services; product design consulting services, 
namely design, planning and engineering of systems, monitoring systems, technologies, physical 
components, business methods, carbon technology, biochar and related equipment and 
structures; product design consulting services, namely design, planning and engineering of 
farming tanks, agricultural equipment, horticultural equipment, greenhouses, farming structures, 
bio reactors, and water management systems; technical consultation and consultancy services in 
the fields of agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; design, 
development, repair and maintenance of carbonization processing plant and carbonization 
equipment; design, development, repair and maintenance of pyrolysis processing plant and 
pyrolysis equipment; scientific, technological, technical and industrial research in the field of soil 
and soilless growing media analysis, carbon technology, biochar, pyrolysis, and carbonization

Class 44
(4) aquaculture services; horticultural services; permaculture services for the recultivation of land; 
agricultural services in the nature of agricultural advice, namely, providing recommendations for 
plant and soil nutrition supplements; forestry services in the nature of promoting the stability of new 
plant growth and pest control services; agriculture, aquaculture, horticulture, permaculture, and 
forestry services relating to the recultivation of industrial wastelands; pest control services for 
agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; vermin 
exterminating for agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; 
herbicide and pesticide management services for agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, 
horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; advisory and consultancy services in relation to the use of 
fertilisers and filtration media for agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, 
and forestry; plant nursery services; plant care services; cultivation of plants; greenhouse services; 
fish hatchery services; technical consultancy in the fields of feeding and raising fish; technical 
consultancy in the field of cultivation of plants
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 Application Number 1,959,431  Filing Date 2019-04-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MPOWERD INC.
45 Main St Ste 522
Brooklyn, NY 11201-1023
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
PATRICK KERR
400S-644 Main St, Blue Cross Centre, South 
Tower, Suite 400, Moncton, NEW 
BRUNSWICK, E1C1E2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LUCI
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 09

(1) solar batteries; Solar cells; solar panels for the production of electricity

(2) Solar cells

 Class 11
(3) solar collectors;

(4) outdoor solar powered lamps, outdoor solar-powered lights, outdoor solar-powered all-weather 
lights, inflatable outdoor solar powered lamps.

Services
Class 40
generation of electricity from solar energy
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 Application Number 1,959,615  Filing Date 2019-04-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ARC Foundation
500-610 Main St
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6A2V3

Agent
MILLER THOMSON LLP
700 West Georgia Street, Suite 2200, 
Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V7Y1K8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trade-mark. The rainbow design, from left to right, includes 
the colours red, orange, yellow, green, blue, indigo, and violet as a feature of the trademark with 
the words SOGI 123 appearing in white font against a black background.

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Downloadable electronic publications and educational resources, namely, books, book 
chapters, scholarly articles, slide presentations, research reports, workbooks, booklets, brochures, 
pamphlets, newsletters, newspaper and magazine articles in the field of sexual orientation and 
gender identity-inclusive education, and policies and procedures, to support educators to create 
safe and inclusive learning environments for all students; digital videos recordings, DVDs, and 
downloadable podcasts in the field of sexual orientation and gender identity-inclusive education, 
and policies and procedures, to support educators to create safe and inclusive learning 
environments for all students; fridge magnets

 Class 14
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(2) Key chains

 Class 16
(3) Printed publications and educational resources, namely, books, book chapters, scholarly 
articles, research reports, workbooks, booklets, brochures, pamphlets, newsletters, newspaper 
and magazine articles in the field of sexual orientation and gender identity-inclusive education, and 
policies and procedures, to support educators to create safe and inclusive learning environments 
for all students

(4) Promotional pencils, pens, and paper stationery

(5) Promotional stickers

 Class 21
(6) Promotional mugs, drinking glasses, travel mugs, bottle openers

 Class 25
(7) Promotional clothing, namely, caps, hats, t-shirts, hoodies, and sweatshirts

Services
Class 35
(1) Promoting public awareness of sexual orientation and gender identity-inclusive education, and 
policies and procedures, to support educators to create safe and inclusive learning environments 
for all students through advocacy, advice, and education; association services for promoting the 
interests of educators, students, and parents to create safe and inclusive learning environments for 
all students including students who identify as LGBTQ+

Class 41
(2) Arranging and conducting conferences, seminars, workshops, lectures, working groups, 
research groups, and conventions, in the field of sexual orientation and gender identity-inclusive 
education, and policies and procedures, to support educators to create safe and inclusive learning 
environments for all students

(3) Providing information and educational resources in the field of sexual orientation and gender 
identity-inclusive education, and policies and procedures, to support educators to create safe and 
inclusive learning environments for all students via a website; providing information and 
educational resources in the field of sexual orientation and gender identity-inclusive education, and 
policies and procedures, to support educators to create safe and inclusive learning environments 
for all students
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 Application Number 1,960,218  Filing Date 2019-04-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ASHLEY PERRI
89 Nestor Crescent
Woodbridge
ONTARIO
L4L5A6

Agent
CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP
Suite 3200, Bay Adelaide Centre - North 
Tower, 40 Temperance St., Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5H0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
Brows for the Brave Initiative.

Services
Class 44
Beauty care, namely, health spa services, cosmetic eyebrow care services, cosmetic body care 
services provided by health spas, skin treatment services provided by health spas, eyebrow 
shaping services, eyebrow tinting services, Microblading, Semi-Permanent Make-Up, Make-Up.
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 Application Number 1,960,474  Filing Date 2019-05-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bath & Body Works Brand Management, Inc.
Seven Limited Parkway
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FRESH BALSAM
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Personal care products, namely, bath gels, bath soaps in liquid, solid or gel form, body balm, 
namely, body creams, body lotions, body scrub, body washes for humans, bubble bath, shower 
gels, bath bombs, non-medicated bath salts, cream soaps for hands and body, perfume, eau de 
parfum, eau de toilette, cologne, body spray used as a personal deodorant and as fragrance, hand 
creams, hand lotions, hand soaps, massage oils, facial masks, sunscreen preparations, sunscreen 
cream; hair care preparations, namely, lotions, creams, shampoo, 3-in-1 hair shampoos, dry 
shampoo, conditioner, hair sprays and hair gel; fragrance emitting wicks for room fragrance, 
fragrances for automobiles, room fragrances, room fragrance refills for electric and non-electric 
room fragrance dispensers, scented linen sprays, scented oils used to produce aromas when 
heated, scented room sprays, home fragrance oils.

 Class 04
(2) Candles.

 Class 05
(3) Antibacterial skin soaps, hand-sanitizing preparations.
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 Application Number 1,960,510  Filing Date 2019-05-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bath & Body Works Brand Management, Inc.
Seven Limited Parkway
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WINE CELLAR
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Personal care products, namely, bath gels, bath soaps in liquid, solid or gel form, body balm, 
namely, body creams, body lotions, body scrub, body washes for humans, bubble bath, shower 
gels, bath bombs, non-medicated bath salts, cream soaps for hands and body, perfume, eau de 
parfum, eau de toilette, cologne, body spray used as a personal deodorant and as fragrance, hand 
creams, hand lotions, hand soaps, massage oils, facial masks, sunscreen preparations, sunscreen 
cream; hair care preparations, namely, lotions, creams, shampoo, 3-in-1 hair shampoos, dry 
shampoo, conditioner, hair sprays and hair gel; fragrance emitting wicks for room fragrance, 
fragrances for automobiles, room fragrances, room fragrance refills for electric and non-electric 
room fragrance dispensers, scented linen sprays, scented oils used to produce aromas when 
heated, scented room sprays, home fragrance oils.

 Class 04
(2) Candles.

 Class 05
(3) Antibacterial skin soaps, hand-sanitizing preparations.
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 Application Number 1,960,839  Filing Date 2019-05-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

All Elite Wrestling, LLC
1 TIAA Bank Field Drive
Jacksonville, FL 32202
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ALL ELITE WRESTLING
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Downloadable ring tones, digital music, and computer graphics, via the internet; video and 
computer game tapes, video and computer game discs, video and computer game cassettes, 
video and computer game cartridges, video and computer game cd-roms; video and computer 
game software; cinematographic and television films featuring sports, entertainment and subjects 
of general human interest; pre-recorded phonograph records, pre-recorded compact discs, pre-
recorded video tapes, pre-recorded video cassette tapes, pre-recorded dvds and pre-recorded 
audio cassettes, all featuring sports, entertainment and subjects of general human interest; 
interactive video game programs and computer game cartridges; decorative refrigerator magnets; 
mouse pads; disposable cameras; sunglasses; sunglass cases; prescription glasses; and optical 
cases, namely, cases for spectacles and sunglasses; walkie talkies, protective helmets, namely, 
crash helmets; sports helmets.

 Class 16
(2) Posters; photographs, collector albums for photographs; trading cards, namely, collectible 
trading cards and sports trading cards; labels, namely, printed labels of paper not of textile; file 
folders; brochures about sports entertainment; packaging, namely, paper bags for packaging, 
paper pouches for packaging, cardboard boxes for packaging, cardboard containers for packaging; 
plastic bags for general use; paper tableware, namely, paper place mats, paper napkins, paper 
tablecloths; stickers; pens; pencils, pencil cases, pencil sharpeners; erasers; book covers, 
notebook paper, notebook dividers; coloring books; children's activity books, comic books, picture 
books, appointment books; address books; sticker albums; calendars; chalk; magazines in the field 
of sports entertainment; newspapers in the field of sports entertainment; postcards; greeting cards; 
temporary tattoo transfers; souvenir programs concerning sports entertainment; paper lunch bags; 
memo pads; rubber stamps; stamp pads; collectible prepaid telephone cards not magnetically 
encoded; collectible telephone calling cards, not magnetically encoded; postage stamps and 
collector stamps, namely, commemorative stamp sheets; custom printed personal bank checks; 
checkbook covers; return address labels; bumper stickers; window decals; lithographs; stencils; 
gift wrapping paper, plastic gift wrap, metallic gift wrap; paper cake decorations; blister cards; 
collector albums, namely, for sticker collectable cards; photo collectables, namely, collectible 
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photographs; photo albums; framed pictures; paper table linens; broad tip markers; felt tip 
markers; fiber tip markers; pictures; decals; brochures concerning sports entertainment; books 
featuring pictorial biographies; paper book markers; note pads; scribble pad; paper banners; 
printed paper signs for doors; drawing rulers; rubber erasers, chalk erasers, blackboard erasers; 
paper party bags; paper; paper stationery; indoor party ornaments of paper.

 Class 18
(3) Backpacks; luggage, barrel bags, beach bags, duffel bags, gym bags, athletic bags, all-
purpose sport bags, book bags, school bags, tote bags, travel bags, cosmetic bags sold empty, 
garment bags for travel, fanny packs; wallets; credit card cases; change purses; soft luggage 
identification tags.

 Class 21
(4) Beverage ware, namely, cups, drinking glasses, mugs; non-electric portable coolers; lunch 
boxes; commemorative plates; decorative plates; plastic coasters; thermal insulated containers for 
food and beverages; cookie jars; dinnerware, namely, plates, cups, saucers, bowls; toothbrushes; 
serving trays for snacks; sports bottles sold empty; non-metal piggy banks; plates of paper or 
cardboards.

 Class 25
(5) Clothing, namely, tank tops, t-shirts, shirts, sport shirts, dress shirts, polo shirts, undershirts, 
sweatshirts, sweaters, pullovers, blouses, jackets, raincoats, overcoats, topcoats, trousers, pants, 
jean pants, jogging suits, exercise pants, exercise suits, sweatpants, shorts, underwear, boxer 
shorts, socks, clothing ties in the nature of ties as clothing, pajamas, belts, gloves, Halloween and 
masquerade costumes, wrist bands, bandanas; footwear, namely, shoes, sneakers, boots, 
slippers; headwear, namely, hats, caps; leather belts; thongs, namely, thong underwear.

 Class 28
(6) Toy action figures and accessories therefor; cases for action figures; toy vehicles; board 
games; playing cards; toy spinning tops; stand-alone video output game machines featuring 
wrestling; arcade games related to wrestling; pinball games related to wrestling; hand-held units 
for playing electronic game; tabletop action skill games related to wrestling; jigsaw puzzles; kites; 
toy wrestling rings; dolls; bobble-head dolls; puppets; stuffed toy animals; card games; Christmas 
tree decorations; costume masks; replicas of wrestling belts for toys; doll furniture; party favors in 
the nature of crackers and noisemakers; skateboards; bowling balls; windup toys; toy scooters; 
knee and elbow pads for athletic use; novelty toys, namely, toy banks made of tin; toy gum 
machines; toy candy bowl mechanical dispensers; toy stick gum dispensers; toy foam hands; 
video output game machines for use with televisions; coin-fed amusement gaming machines; 
paper party favors, paper party hats.

Services
Class 35
(1) Retail store services, on-line retail store services, mail order services featuring a wide variety of 
sports entertainment merchandise, all related to professional wrestling; advertising the goods and 
services of others via electronic media and specifically the internet; entertainment services, 
namely, the production in the nature of promotional sponsorship of exhibitions and performances 
of professional wrestling events rendered live and through broadcast media, namely, television 
and radio, and via the internet or commercial online service.

Class 38
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(2) Live streaming of video pay-per-view events on the internet; communication services, namely, 
transmitting streamed sound and audio-visual recordings via the internet; streaming of audio 
material on the internet; streaming of video material on the internet; transmission of information in 
the audio-visual field; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of 
entertainment media content; distribution of podcasts; broadcasting of sports webcasts over the 
internet; video-on-demand transmission services.

Class 41
(3) Entertainment services, namely, providing prerecorded non-downloadable popular music to be 
incorporated into media platforms, namely, film, television, radio, the internet, ring tones, video 
games, and emerging digital technologies; entertainment services, namely, producing music to be 
incorporated into media platforms, namely, film, television, radio, the internet, ring tones, video 
games, and emerging digital technologies; providing on-line news, information, and publications in 
the nature of non-downloadable electronic books, newsletters, journals, periodicals, articles, 
brochures, on-line journals, namely, blogs in the field of sports, sports entertainment and 
entertainment; providing entertainment information via a website in the field of sports; providing 
entertainment news and information in the field of sports via an interactive website featuring non-
downloadable text files, audio files, video files, image files, and photographs; providing on-line 
magazine in the field of sports, sports entertainment and entertainment; entertainment services, 
namely, providing information, news, commentary, and online non-downloadable text, audio, 
video, images and photographs in the field of sports, sports entertainment and entertainment via 
global computer networks, mobile telephones, and via the internet; online journals, namely, 
weblogs in the field of sports, sports entertainment and entertainment; publishing of electronic 
publications that are delivered via the internet to registered customers; non-downloadable 
electronic publications in the nature of books, magazines and newsletters in the field of sports, 
sports entertainment and entertainment; entertainment services, namely, an ongoing television 
show about professional wrestling; entertainment services, namely, the production in the nature of 
organization of exhibitions and performances of professional wrestling events rendered live and 
through broadcast media, namely, television and radio, and via the internet or commercial online 
service; providing wrestling news and information via a global computer network; sports 
entertainment, namely, wrestling events rendered live and through broadcast media including 
television and radio, and via the internet; providing information in the fields of sports and 
entertainment via an online community portal; providing entertainment news and information in the 
field of sports via a website featuring non-downloadable text files, audio files, video files, image 
files, and photographs; fan club services, namely, organizing and staging entertainment events 
with wrestling fan club members; providing online newsletters in the fields of sports entertainment; 
online journals, namely, blogs, in the fields of sports entertainment.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 05, 2018, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/182,049 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,960,872  Filing Date 2019-05-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

All Elite Wrestling, LLC
1 TIAA Bank Field Drive
Jacksonville, FL 32202
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AEW
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Downloadable ring tones, digital music, and computer graphics, via the internet; video and 
computer game tapes, video and computer game discs, video and computer game cassettes, 
video and computer game cartridges, video and computer game cd-roms; video and computer 
game software; cinematographic and television films featuring sports, entertainment and subjects 
of general human interest; pre-recorded phonograph records, pre-recorded compact discs, pre-
recorded video tapes, pre-recorded video cassette tapes, pre-recorded dvds and pre-recorded 
audio cassettes, all featuring sports, entertainment and subjects of general human interest; 
interactive video game programs and computer game cartridges; decorative refrigerator magnets; 
mouse pads; disposable cameras; sunglasses; sunglass cases; prescription glasses; and optical 
cases, namely, cases for spectacles and sunglasses; walkie talkies, protective helmets, namely, 
crash helmets; sports helmets.

 Class 16
(2) Posters; photographs, collector albums for photographs; trading cards, namely, collectible 
trading cards and sports trading cards; labels, namely, printed labels of paper not of textile; file 
folders; brochures about sports entertainment; packaging, namely, paper bags for packaging, 
paper pouches for packaging, cardboard boxes for packaging, cardboard containers for packaging; 
plastic bags for general use; paper tableware, namely, paper place mats, paper napkins, paper 
tablecloths; stickers; pens; pencils, pencil cases, pencil sharpeners; erasers; book covers, 
notebook paper, notebook dividers; coloring books; children's activity books, comic books, picture 
books, appointment books; address books; sticker albums; calendars; chalk; magazines in the field 
of sports entertainment; newspapers in the field of sports entertainment; postcards; greeting cards; 
temporary tattoo transfers; souvenir programs concerning sports entertainment; paper lunch bags; 
memo pads; rubber stamps; stamp pads; collectible prepaid telephone cards not magnetically 
encoded; collectible telephone calling cards, not magnetically encoded; postage stamps and 
collector stamps, namely, commemorative stamp sheets; custom printed personal bank checks; 
checkbook covers; return address labels; bumper stickers; window decals; lithographs; stencils; 
gift wrapping paper, plastic gift wrap, metallic gift wrap; paper cake decorations; blister cards; 
collector albums, namely, for sticker collectable cards; photo collectables, namely, collectible 
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photographs; photo albums; framed pictures; paper table linens; broad tip markers; felt tip 
markers; fiber tip markers; pictures; decals; brochures concerning sports entertainment; books 
featuring pictorial biographies; paper book markers; note pads; scribble pad; paper banners; 
printed paper signs for doors; drawing rulers; rubber erasers, chalk erasers, blackboard erasers; 
paper party bags; paper; paper stationery; indoor party ornaments of paper.

 Class 18
(3) Backpacks; luggage, barrel bags, beach bags, duffel bags, gym bags, athletic bags, all-
purpose sport bags, book bags, school bags, tote bags, travel bags, cosmetic bags sold empty, 
garment bags for travel, fanny packs; wallets; credit card cases; change purses; soft luggage 
identification tags.

 Class 21
(4) Beverage ware, namely, cups, drinking glasses, mugs; non-electric portable coolers; lunch 
boxes; commemorative plates; decorative plates; plastic coasters; thermal insulated containers for 
food and beverages; cookie jars; dinnerware, namely, plates, cups, saucers, bowls; toothbrushes; 
serving trays for snacks; sports bottles sold empty; non-metal piggy banks; plates of paper or 
cardboards.

 Class 25
(5) Clothing, namely, tank tops, t-shirts, shirts, sport shirts, dress shirts, polo shirts, undershirts, 
sweatshirts, sweaters, pullovers, blouses, jackets, raincoats, overcoats, topcoats, trousers, pants, 
jean pants, jogging suits, exercise pants, exercise suits, sweatpants, shorts, underwear, boxer 
shorts, socks, clothing ties in the nature of ties as clothing, pajamas, belts, gloves, Halloween and 
masquerade costumes, wrist bands, bandanas; footwear, namely, shoes, sneakers, boots, 
slippers; headwear, namely, hats, caps; leather belts; thongs, namely, thong underwear.

 Class 28
(6) Toy action figures and accessories therefor; cases for action figures; toy vehicles; board 
games; playing cards; toy spinning tops; stand-alone video output game machines featuring 
wrestling; arcade games related to wrestling; pinball games related to wrestling; hand-held units 
for playing electronic game; tabletop action skill games related to wrestling; jigsaw puzzles; kites; 
toy wrestling rings; dolls; bobble-head dolls; puppets; stuffed toy animals; card games; Christmas 
tree decorations; costume masks; replicas of wrestling belts for toys; doll furniture; party favors in 
the nature of crackers and noisemakers; skateboards; bowling balls; windup toys; toy scooters; 
knee and elbow pads for athletic use; novelty toys, namely, toy banks made of tin; toy gum 
machines; toy candy bowl mechanical dispensers; toy stick gum dispensers; toy foam hands; 
video output game machines for use with televisions; coin-fed amusement gaming machines; 
paper party favors, paper party hats.

Services
Class 35
(1) Retail store services, on-line retail store services, mail order services featuring a wide variety of 
sports entertainment merchandise, all related to professional wrestling; advertising the goods and 
services of others via electronic media and specifically the internet; entertainment services, 
namely, the production in the nature of promotional sponsorship of exhibitions and performances 
of professional wrestling events rendered live and through broadcast media, namely, television 
and radio, and via the internet or commercial online service.

Class 38
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(2) Live streaming of video pay-per-view events on the internet; communication services, namely, 
transmitting streamed sound and audio-visual recordings via the internet; streaming of audio 
material on the internet; streaming of video material on the internet; transmission of information in 
the audio-visual field; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of 
entertainment media content; distribution of podcasts; broadcasting of sports webcasts over the 
internet; video-on-demand transmission services.

Class 41
(3) Entertainment services, namely, providing prerecorded non-downloadable popular music to be 
incorporated into media platforms, namely, film, television, radio, the internet, ring tones, video 
games, and emerging digital technologies; entertainment services, namely, producing music to be 
incorporated into media platforms, namely, film, television, radio, the internet, ring tones, video 
games, and emerging digital technologies; providing on-line news, information, and publications in 
the nature of non-downloadable electronic books, newsletters, journals, periodicals, articles, 
brochures, on-line journals, namely, blogs in the field of sports, sports entertainment and 
entertainment; providing entertainment information via a website in the field of sports; providing 
entertainment news and information in the field of sports via an interactive website featuring non-
downloadable text files, audio files, video files, image files, and photographs; providing on-line 
magazine in the field of sports, sports entertainment and entertainment; entertainment services, 
namely, providing information, news, commentary, and online non-downloadable text, audio, 
video, images and photographs in the field of sports, sports entertainment and entertainment via 
global computer networks, mobile telephones, and via the internet; online journals, namely, 
weblogs in the field of sports, sports entertainment and entertainment; publishing of electronic 
publications that are delivered via the internet to registered customers; non-downloadable 
electronic publications in the nature of books, magazines and newsletters in the field of sports, 
sports entertainment and entertainment; entertainment services, namely, an ongoing television 
show about professional wrestling; entertainment services, namely, the production in the nature of 
organization of exhibitions and performances of professional wrestling events rendered live and 
through broadcast media, namely, television and radio, and via the internet or commercial online 
service; providing wrestling news and information via a global computer network; sports 
entertainment, namely, wrestling events rendered live and through broadcast media including 
television and radio, and via the internet; providing information in the fields of sports and 
entertainment via an online community portal; providing entertainment news and information in the 
field of sports via a website featuring non-downloadable text files, audio files, video files, image 
files, and photographs; fan club services, namely, organizing and staging entertainment events 
with wrestling fan club members; providing online newsletters in the fields of sports entertainment; 
online journals, namely, blogs, in the fields of sports entertainment.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 05, 2018, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/182,060 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,960,900  Filing Date 2019-05-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

All Elite Wrestling, LLC
1 TIAA Bank Field Drive
Jacksonville, FL 32202
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Downloadable ring tones, digital music, and computer graphics, via the internet; video and 
computer game tapes, video and computer game discs, video and computer game cassettes, 
video and computer game cartridges, video and computer game cd-roms; video and computer 
game software; cinematographic and television films featuring sports, entertainment and subjects 
of general human interest; pre-recorded phonograph records, pre-recorded compact discs, pre-
recorded video tapes, pre-recorded video cassette tapes, pre-recorded dvds and pre-recorded 
audio cassettes, all featuring sports, entertainment and subjects of general human interest; 
interactive video game programs and computer game cartridges; decorative refrigerator magnets; 
mouse pads; disposable cameras; sunglasses; sunglass cases; prescription glasses; and optical 
cases, namely, cases for spectacles and sunglasses; walkie talkies, protective helmets, namely, 
crash helmets; sports helmets.

 Class 16
(2) Posters; photographs, collector albums for photographs; trading cards, namely, collectible 
trading cards and sports trading cards; labels, namely, printed labels of paper not of textile; file 
folders; brochures about sports entertainment; packaging, namely, paper bags for packaging, 
paper pouches for packaging, cardboard boxes for packaging, cardboard containers for packaging; 
plastic bags for general use; paper tableware, namely, paper place mats, paper napkins, paper 
tablecloths; stickers; pens; pencils, pencil cases, pencil sharpeners; erasers; book covers, 
notebook paper, notebook dividers; coloring books; children's activity books, comic books, picture 
books, appointment books; address books; sticker albums; calendars; chalk; magazines in the field 
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of sports entertainment; newspapers in the field of sports entertainment; postcards; greeting cards; 
temporary tattoo transfers; souvenir programs concerning sports entertainment; paper lunch bags; 
memo pads; rubber stamps; stamp pads; collectible prepaid telephone cards not magnetically 
encoded; collectible telephone calling cards, not magnetically encoded; postage stamps and 
collector stamps, namely, commemorative stamp sheets; custom printed personal bank checks; 
checkbook covers; return address labels; bumper stickers; window decals; lithographs; stencils; 
gift wrapping paper, plastic gift wrap, metallic gift wrap; paper cake decorations; blister cards; 
collector albums, namely, for sticker collectable cards; photo collectables, namely, collectible 
photographs; photo albums; framed pictures; paper table linens; broad tip markers; felt tip 
markers; fiber tip markers; pictures; decals; brochures concerning sports entertainment; books 
featuring pictorial biographies; paper book markers; note pads; scribble pad; paper banners; 
printed paper signs for doors; drawing rulers; rubber erasers, chalk erasers, blackboard erasers; 
paper party bags; paper; paper stationery; indoor party ornaments of paper.

 Class 18
(3) Backpacks; luggage, barrel bags, beach bags, duffel bags, gym bags, athletic bags, all-
purpose sport bags, book bags, school bags, tote bags, travel bags, cosmetic bags sold empty, 
garment bags for travel, fanny packs; wallets; credit card cases; change purses; soft luggage 
identification tags.

 Class 21
(4) Beverage ware, namely, cups, drinking glasses, mugs; non-electric portable coolers; lunch 
boxes; commemorative plates; decorative plates; plastic coasters; thermal insulated containers for 
food and beverages; cookie jars; dinnerware, namely, plates, cups, saucers, bowls; toothbrushes; 
serving trays for snacks; sports bottles sold empty; non-metal piggy banks; plates of paper or 
cardboards.

 Class 25
(5) Clothing, namely, tank tops, t-shirts, shirts, sport shirts, dress shirts, polo shirts, undershirts, 
sweatshirts, sweaters, pullovers, blouses, jackets, raincoats, overcoats, topcoats, trousers, pants, 
jean pants, jogging suits, exercise pants, exercise suits, sweatpants, shorts, underwear, boxer 
shorts, socks, clothing ties in the nature of ties as clothing, pajamas, belts, gloves, Halloween and 
masquerade costumes, wrist bands, bandanas; footwear, namely, shoes, sneakers, boots, 
slippers; headwear, namely, hats, caps; leather belts; thongs, namely, thong underwear.

 Class 28
(6) Toy action figures and accessories therefor; cases for action figures; toy vehicles; board 
games; playing cards; toy spinning tops; stand-alone video output game machines featuring 
wrestling; arcade games related to wrestling; pinball games related to wrestling; hand-held units 
for playing electronic game; tabletop action skill games related to wrestling; jigsaw puzzles; kites; 
toy wrestling rings; dolls; bobble-head dolls; puppets; stuffed toy animals; card games; Christmas 
tree decorations; costume masks; replicas of wrestling belts for toys; doll furniture; party favors in 
the nature of crackers and noisemakers; skateboards; bowling balls; windup toys; toy scooters; 
knee and elbow pads for athletic use; novelty toys, namely, toy banks made of tin; toy gum 
machines; toy candy bowl mechanical dispensers; toy stick gum dispensers; toy foam hands; 
video output game machines for use with televisions; coin-fed amusement gaming machines; 
paper party favors, paper party hats

Services
Class 35
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(1) Retail store services, on-line retail store services, mail order services featuring a wide variety of 
sports entertainment merchandise, all related to professional wrestling; advertising the goods and 
services of others via electronic media and specifically the internet; entertainment services, 
namely, the production in the nature of promotional sponsorship of exhibitions and performances 
of professional wrestling events rendered live and through broadcast media, namely, television 
and radio, and via the internet or commercial online service.

Class 38
(2) Live streaming of video pay-per-view events on the internet; communication services, namely, 
transmitting streamed sound and audio-visual recordings via the internet; streaming of audio 
material on the internet; streaming of video material on the internet; transmission of information in 
the audio-visual field; mobile media services in the nature of electronic transmission of 
entertainment media content; distribution of podcasts; broadcasting of sports webcasts over the 
internet; video-on-demand transmission services.

Class 41
(3) Entertainment services, namely, providing prerecorded non-downloadable popular music to be 
incorporated into media platforms, namely, film, television, radio, the internet, ring tones, video 
games, and emerging digital technologies; entertainment services, namely, producing music to be 
incorporated into media platforms, namely, film, television, radio, the internet, ring tones, video 
games, and emerging digital technologies; providing on-line news, information, and publications in 
the nature of non-downloadable electronic books, newsletters, journals, periodicals, articles, 
brochures, on-line journals, namely, blogs in the field of sports, sports entertainment and 
entertainment; providing entertainment information via a website in the field of sports; providing 
entertainment news and information in the field of sports via an interactive website featuring non-
downloadable text files, audio files, video files, image files, and photographs; providing on-line 
magazine in the field of sports, sports entertainment and entertainment; entertainment services, 
namely, providing information, news, commentary, and online non-downloadable text, audio, 
video, images and photographs in the field of sports, sports entertainment and entertainment via 
global computer networks, mobile telephones, and via the internet; online journals, namely, 
weblogs in the field of sports, sports entertainment and entertainment; publishing of electronic 
publications that are delivered via the internet to registered customers; non-downloadable 
electronic publications in the nature of books, magazines and newsletters in the field of sports, 
sports entertainment and entertainment; entertainment services, namely, an ongoing television 
show about professional wrestling; entertainment services, namely, the production in the nature of 
organization of exhibitions and performances of professional wrestling events rendered live and 
through broadcast media, namely, television and radio, and via the internet or commercial online 
service; providing wrestling news and information via a global computer network; sports 
entertainment, namely, wrestling events rendered live and through broadcast media including 
television and radio, and via the internet; providing information in the fields of sports and 
entertainment via an online community portal; providing entertainment news and information in the 
field of sports via a website featuring non-downloadable text files, audio files, video files, image 
files, and photographs; fan club services, namely, organizing and staging entertainment events 
with wrestling fan club members; providing online newsletters in the fields of sports entertainment; 
online journals, namely, blogs, in the fields of sports entertainment.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 28, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/320,872 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,961,273  Filing Date 2019-05-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Dulce Bestia LLC
100 Whitefish Hills Drive
Whitefish, MT 59937
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DULCE BESTIA
Trademark Type
Word

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Latin word DULCE BESTIA is sweet beast.

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Sunglasses; eyeglasses; eyewear cases; eyewear pouches; eyewear accessories, namely, 
straps, neck cords and head straps; eye glass cords; eyeglass frames; spectacles; spectacle 
cases; goggles; life jackets for pets; ear buds; headphones; carrying cases and protective covers 
for personal electronic devices, namely, cell phones, portable digital media players, personal 
digital assistants, tablet computers, laptops and electronic reading devices; downloadable mobile 
and computer application software for mobile phones, mobile devices, personal digital assistants, 
tablet computers, laptops and electronic reading devices for accessing and organizing information 
in the fields of pets, beauty, fashion, popular culture, lifestyle, travel, music, art, movies, 
entertainment, film, news, celebrities, charitable fundraising and global and humanitarian issues; 
downloadable mobile and computer application software for online shopping; mobile and computer 
application software featuring downloadable graphics, namely, emoji sets, emoticons, digital 
wallpapers and desktop screen images

 Class 14
(2) Animal leashes sold as integral component of jewelry and jewelry bracelets; gem encrusted 
purse handles; gem encrusted handbag handles; jewelry; bracelets; jewelry chains of precious 
metal for bracelets; watches; watch bands; watchstraps; jewelry rings; jewelry chains; jewelry 
boxes; pet jewelry; jewelry charms; necklaces; earrings; ear clips; cuff links; ankle bracelets; 
jewelry brooches; jewelry pins; watch cases; decorative boxes made of precious metal; jewelry 
boxes; jewelry cases; tie clips

 Class 18
(3) Jewelry bracelets sold as an integral component of animal leashes; animal leashes; handbag 
handles; purse handles; pet hair ornaments, namely, pet hair bows, decorative pet hair clips, 
decorative pet hair ties; pet tags specially adapted for attaching to pet leashes or collars; pet 
accessories, namely, specially designed canvas, vinyl or leather bags for holding small items such 
as keys, credit cards, money or disposable bags for pet waste; pet apparel; bags for carrying pets; 
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pet shoes for dogs and cats; all-purpose carrying bags; handbags; shoulder bags; evening bags; 
cosmetic bags sold empty; leather shoulder belts; wallets; credit card cases; business card cases; 
key cases; purses; leather pouches; tote bags; travel bags; duffle bags; suit bags; garment bags 
for travel; gym bags; messenger bags, tie cases; backpacks; attaché cases; satchels; suitcases; 
trunks being luggage, travel trunks; luggage; umbrellas; reusable shopping bags; travel kits sold 
empty; pet carriers; pet collars; pet collar accessories, namely, bows and charms; leather leads; 
harnesses; pet cushions; clothing for pets

 Class 21
(4) Pet brushes; pet feeding dishes; pet feeding and drinking bowls; pet treat jars; household 
storage containers for pet food; potties for pets

 Class 25
(5) Clothing, namely, t-shirts, tops, tank tops, underwear, pajamas, leggings, socks, headwear, 
namely, beanies, toques, visors, headscarves, hats, caps being headwear, headbands, neckties, 
bow ties, ascots, scarves, shawls, gloves, mittens, belts, footwear, namely, shoes, boots, sandals, 
slippers, swimwear

 Class 28
(6) Pet toys

 Class 31
(7) Pet food; foodstuff for dogs; pet treats; pet beverages

Services
Class 35
Retail store services featuring jewelry, eyewear, pet food, pet supplies and pet accessories, bags, 
leather goods, clothing, footwear and fashion accessories

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 08, 2018, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/186,918 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,961,787  Filing Date 2019-05-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

American Nano, LLC
2011 Muddy Creek Road 
Clemmons, NC 27012
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SILACALM
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Facial cream, night cream, body cream, skin cream, hand cream, skin cleansing cream

 Class 05
(2) Pharmaceutical preparations, namely, medicated protective and moisturizing creams and 
medicated ointments for severe dry and itchy skin.

Services
Class 35
Online and retail store services featuring medicated and non-medicated body care products, 
creams, lotions and ointments

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 09, 2018, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88188716 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,961,847  Filing Date 2019-05-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Cinémas Guzzo Inc.
1055 Ch Du Coteau
Terrebonne
QUÉBEC
J6W5Y8

Agent
EVA DERHY
(Derhy Law Inc.), 200-1100 rue Sherbrooke 
Ouest, Montréal, QUÉBEC, H3A1G7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trade-mark. The trademark consists of the wording 'GUZZO' 
and 'Hospitalité'. The letters 'GUZZ' and the stylized letter 'O' are depicted in red and outlined in 
white and the word 'Hospitalité' is depicted in yellow stylized letters.

Services
Class 43
Restaurant services; restaurants; bar services; café services.
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 Application Number 1,962,024  Filing Date 2019-05-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Insurance Brokers Association of Canada
130 King Street West
Suite 2125
443
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5X1E4

Agent
GOODMANS LLP
ATTN: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY GROUP, 
BAY ADELAIDE CENTRE, 333 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 3400, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H2S7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THE BIG IF
Trademark Type
Word

Services
Class 35
(1) Providing awareness through advertising and social media to inform Canadians about 
catastrophic event risks such as overland flood, earthquakes, wildfires, ice storms, wind and hail 
damage to enable consumers to mitigate their risks.

Class 36
(2) Counselling by insurance brokers on insuring ones property adequately for catastrophic events.

Class 41
(3) Providing educational programs to inform Canadians about catastrophic event risks such as 
overland flood, earthquakes, wildfires, ice storms, wind and hail damage to enable consumers to 
mitigate their risks.
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 Application Number 1,962,026  Filing Date 2019-05-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Insurance Brokers Association of Canada
130 King Street West
Suite 2125
443
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5X1E4

Agent
GOODMANS LLP
ATTN: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY GROUP, 
BAY ADELAIDE CENTRE, 333 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 3400, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H2S7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SI JAMAIS
Trademark Type
Word

Services
Class 35
(1) Providing awareness through advertising and social media to inform Canadians about 
catastrophic event risks such as overland flood, earthquakes, wildfires, ice storms, wind and hail 
damage to enable consumers to mitigate their risks.

Class 36
(2) Counselling by insurance brokers on insuring one's property adequately for catastrophic events.

Class 41
(3) Providing educational programs through advertising and social media to inform Canadians 
about catastrophic event risks such as overland flood, earthquakes, wildfires, ice storms, wind and 
hail damage to enable consumers to mitigate their risks.
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 Application Number 1,962,144  Filing Date 2019-05-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GoodMorning.com Inc.
#630, 9707 110 Street NW
Edmonton
ALBERTA
T5K2L9

Agent
NANCY KORTBEEK
(REYNOLDS, MIRTH, RICHARDS & FARMER 
LLP), 3200 MANULIFE PLACE, 10180-101 
STREET, EDMONTON, ALBERTA, T5J3W8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

JUNO
Trademark Type
Word

Authorisation For Use
Consent from His Majesty the King in Right of Canada as represented by the Minister of National 
Defence is of record.

Goods
 Class 20

(1) beds; adjustable beds; folding beds; water beds; wooden beds; sofa beds; bed bases; bed 
frames; pillows; mattresses; bed mattresses; mattress toppers; air mattresses and spring 
mattresses

 Class 24
(2) bed covers; bed spreads; duvets; comforters; blankets; silk bed blankets; sheets; bed sheets; 
bed sheet sets and mattress covers

Services
Class 35
retail sale of beds, bed frames, bed bases, sofa beds, pillows, mattresses, mattress toppers, 
mattress covers, duvets, comforters, bed spreads and covers, blankets and sheets; (2) online sale 
of beds, bed frames, bed bases, sofa beds, pillows, mattresses, mattress toppers, mattress 
covers, duvets, comforters, bed spreads and covers, blankets and sheets.
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 Application Number 1,962,386  Filing Date 2019-05-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

A 52 Warehouse Inc.
68 West 5th Avenue
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V5Y1H6

Agent
DLA PIPER (CANADA) LLP
Suite 2700, The Stack, 1133 Melville St, 
Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E4E5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

A52
Trademark Type
Word

Services
Class 35
(1) Business consulting services in the fields of product distribution, operations management 
services, logistics, reverse logistics, supply chain, and production systems and distribution 
solutions; business management services, namely, managing logistics, reverse logistics, supply 
chain services, supply chain visibility and synchronization, supply and demand forecasting and 
product distribution processes for others; inventory management and control services, namely, 
inventory receiving, inventory reporting, monitoring, inspecting, replenishing, and resetting 
inventory for others; order fulfillment services, namely, administrative processing of purchase 
orders, payment processing, reordering, customer notification, maintenance of customer lists; 
information management services, namely, preparing shipping invoices over computer networks, 
intranets and Internets

Class 36
(2) Customs brokerage services

Class 39
(3) Warehousing and warehouse storage services; pick and pack services; packing and crating 
services; transportation logistics services, namely, arranging the transportation of goods for others, 
planning and scheduling shipments for users of transportation services namely, supply chain 
logistics and reverse logistics services consisting of the storage, transportation and delivery of 
goods for others by air, rail, ship or truck; information management services, namely, shipment 
processing, preparing shipping documents, tracking package shipments, namely, documents and 
packages and tracking freight information over computer networks, intranets and Internets; 
monitoring and tracking of package shipments to ensure on-time delivery for business purposes; 
providing electronic tracking of freight information to others; tracking, locating and monitoring 
automobile fleets using electronic navigation and locating devices for commercial purposes; order 
fulfillment services, namely, order picking, order packing, product storage, shipping, logistics, 
packaging and shipping the products of others, tracking the products of others in transit; 
computerized tracking and tracing of packages in transit; supply chain, logistics and reverse 
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logistics services, namely, storage, transportation and delivery of documents, packages, raw 
materials, and other freight for others by air, rail, ship or truck; arranging for pickup, delivery, 
storage and transportation of documents, packages, freight and parcels via ground carriers by air, 
rail, ship or truck; cargo handling and unloading services

(4) Linehaul services by air, rail, ship or truck
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 Application Number 1,962,542  Filing Date 2019-05-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Jou-Tzu Chen
2F., No. 38-5, Tianmu E. Rd., Shihlin Dist., 
Taipei City 11153
Taipei City
TAIWAN

Agent
NEXUS LAW GROUP LLP
777 Hornby Street, Suite 2000, Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6Z1S4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 08

(1) Electric razors.

 Class 09
(2) Car video recorders; Cameras; LCD monitors for security purposes; Video monitors; TV 
intercom; Headphones; wireless speakers; battery chargers for mobile phones, battery chargers 
for tablet computers

 Class 10
(3) Electric massage appliances, namely, electric vibrating massager; massage apparatus for body 
and face; adult sexual stimulation aids, namely, personal vibrators; ear thermometers

 Class 11
(4) Chandeliers; electric lamps; hair driers; electric thermo pots; electric tea pots; air cleaning units, 
air exchangers for cleaning and purifying air, air filtering units for removing dust, smoke and 
allergens from the air, air purifiers for household use; air freshener plugs; air sterilizers; electric 
dispensers for air fresheners; water fountains.

 Class 16
(5) Drafting rulers; drawing rulers; notebooks; clip boards; pens

 Class 21
(6) Toothbrushes, electric; Electric face cleansing brushes; Jugs; Spice jar; Hand-operated spice 
grinders; Insulated flasks; Vacuum flasks.

 Class 25
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(7) Hoodies, sweatshirts, shirts, t-shirts, polo shirts, jackets, pants, shorts, gloves, hats and scarves

 Class 34
(8) Electronic cigarettes.

Services
Class 35
Wholesale and retail store services featuring Electric razors, Car video recorders, Cameras, LCD 
monitors for security purposes, Video monitors, TV intercom, Headphones, wireless speakers, 
Mobile power supplies, Electric vibrating massager for beauty care, body and face, Vibrators, Ear 
thermometers, Chandeliers, Lamps, Hair driers, Electric thermo pots, Electric tea pots, Air purifying 
apparatus, Electric scented air purifier, Electric air deodorizing apparatus, Electric dispensers for 
air fresheners, Water fountains, Rulers, Notebooks, Clip boards, Pens, Toothbrushes, electric, 
Electric cleansing brushes , Jugs, Spice jars, Hand-operated spice grinders, Insulated flasks, 
Vacuum flasks, Casual Clothing, and Electronic cigarettes.
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 Application Number 1,962,910  Filing Date 2019-05-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

CHINA DEPPON LOGISTICS CO., LTD.
1st Building of No.316, Xuxiang Road 
Xujing Town, Qingpu District, Shanghai
CHINA

Agent
TRADEMARK DEPOT
3772 De La Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, 
QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Chinese charecters is " virtue", "state", "express".

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the Chinese character(s) is "de", "bang", "kuai di".

Services
Class 39
delivery of goods namely, supply chain logistics and reverse logistics services, namely, delivery of 
documents, packages, raw materials, and other freight for others by air, rail, ship or truck; 
transportation logistics services, namely, planning and scheduling shipments for users of 
transportation services; wrapping of goods; parcel delivery; courier services; message delivery; 
delivery of goods by mail order; marine transport of passengers; railway transport; air transport 
namely, air transportation services for cargo
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 Application Number 1,962,911  Filing Date 2019-05-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

2165196 ALBERTA LTD.
A-4810 62 Ave
Lloydminster
ALBERTA
T9V2E9

Agent
NORMAN J.K. BISHOP
(BISHOP & MCKENZIE LLP), 2300 Manulife 
Place, 10180 - 101 Street NW, Edmonton, 
ALBERTA, T5J1V3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the eleven point maple leaf is disclaimed apart from the 
trademark.

Services
Class 35
(1) The sale of drugs and pharmaceuticals, bandages, ointments and creams, sale of veterinary 
medical supplies namely drugs, bandages, ointments and creams

Class 44
(2) Online and in-store pharmacy services
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 Application Number 1,963,125  Filing Date 2019-05-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Phoenix Software International, Inc.
831 Parkview Drive North
El Segundo, CA 90245-4932
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FALCON
Trademark Type
Word

Authorisation For Use
Consent from HER MAJESTY'S CANADIAN FORCES, DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE 
is of record

Goods
 Class 09

Computer programs pre-recorded on magnetic tapes dealing with general business operations, 
namely computer programs to do direct key entry from paper, microfiche, images and rekey 
verification on the PC independent of the mainframe, using menus, dialogs, short-cut keys, field 
sensitive validation, and character sensitive verification, with final data transfer to the mainframe or 
data extraction to the PC
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 Application Number 1,963,237  Filing Date 2019-05-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ACCANTIA GROUP HOLDINGS
Unilever House 100 Victoria Embankment
London EC4Y 0DY
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Soap, namely, body care soap, liquid hand soap; cleaning preparations, namely, skin 
cleansers; essential oils for personal use; personal deodorants and antiperspirants; hair care 
preparations; non-medicated toilet preparations, namely, perfumed body spray; bath and shower 
preparations, namely, body wash and shower gel; skin care preparations; oils, creams and lotions 
for the skin; shaving preparations; pre-shave and aftershave preparations; cologne; depilatory 
preparations; sun-tanning and sun protection preparations; cosmetics; make-up and make-up 
removing preparations; petroleum jelly for cosmetic use; lip care preparations; talcum powder; 
cotton wool for cosmetic purposes; cotton sticks for cosmetic purposes; facial wipes pre-moistened 
with personal cleansing and cosmetic lotions; beauty masks

 Class 05
(2) medicated soap for the treatment of skin dryness and skin irritation



  1,963,242 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 123

 Application Number 1,963,242  Filing Date 2019-05-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ACCANTIA GROUP HOLDINGS
Unilever House 100 Victoria Embankment
London, EC4Y 0DY
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Soap, namely, body care soap, liquid hand soap; cleaning preparations, namely, skin 
cleansers; essential oils for personal use; personal deodorants and antiperspirants; hair care 
preparations; non-medicated toilet preparations, namely, perfumed body spray; bath and shower 
preparations, namely, body wash and shower gel; skin care preparations; oils, creams and lotions 
for the skin; shaving preparations; pre-shave and aftershave preparations; cologne; depilatory 
preparations; sun-tanning and sun protection preparations; cosmetics; make-up and make-up 
removing preparations; petroleum jelly for cosmetic use; lip care preparations; talcum powder; 
cotton wool for cosmetic purposes; cotton sticks for cosmetic purposes; facial wipes pre-moistened 
with personal cleansing and cosmetic lotions; beauty masks

 Class 05
(2) medicated soap for the treatment of skin dryness and skin irritation
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 Application Number 1,963,250  Filing Date 2019-05-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Accantia Group Holdings
Unilever House, 100 Victoria Embankment
London EC4Y 0DY
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Soap, namely, body care soap, liquid hand soap; cleaning preparations, namely, skin 
cleansers; essential oils for personal use; personal deodorants and antiperspirants; hair care 
preparations; non-medicated toilet preparations, namely, perfumed body spray; bath and shower 
preparations, namely, body wash and shower gel; skin care preparations; oils, creams and lotions 
for the skin; shaving preparations; pre-shave and aftershave preparations; cologne; depilatory 
preparations; sun-tanning and sun protection preparations; cosmetics; make-up and make-up 
removing preparations; petroleum jelly for cosmetic use; lip care preparations; talcum powder; 
cotton wool for cosmetic purposes; cotton sticks for cosmetic purposes; facial wipes pre-moistened 
with personal cleansing and cosmetic lotions; beauty masks

 Class 05
(2) medicated soap for the treatment of skin dryness and skin irritation
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 Application Number 1,963,256  Filing Date 2019-05-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Accantia Group Holdings
Unilever House 100 Victoria Embankment
London EC4Y 0DY
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Soap, namely, body care soap, liquid hand soap; medicated soap for the treatment of skin 
dryness and skin irritation; cleaning preparations, namely, skin cleansers; essential oils for 
personal use; personal deodorants and antiperspirants; hair care preparations; non-medicated 
toilet preparations, namely, perfumed body spray; bath and shower preparations, namely, body 
wash and shower gel; skin care preparations; oils, creams and lotions for the skin; shaving 
preparations; pre-shave and aftershave preparations; cologne; depilatory preparations; sun-
tanning and sun protection preparations; cosmetics; make-up and make-up removing preparations; 
petroleum jelly for cosmetic use; lip care preparations; talcum powder; cotton wool for cosmetic 
purposes; cotton sticks for cosmetic purposes; facial wipes pre-moistened with personal cleansing 
and cosmetic lotions; beauty masks

 Class 05
(2) medicated soap for the treatment of skin dryness and skin irritation
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 Application Number 1,963,274  Filing Date 2019-05-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Happy Gut Pro
1255 Columbia Road
Castlegar
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V1N4L7

Agent
MLT AIKINS LLP
2100 Livingston Place, 222-3rd Avenue SW, 
Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HAPPY GUT
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 29

(1) organic water kefir grains; fermentation starter kits comprised primarily of milk ferments and 
kefir grains for culinary purposes for making water kefir and sauerkraut;

 Class 30
(2) candies; frozen confectionery;

 Class 32
(3) water kefir beverages;

Services
Class 35
(1) online retail and wholesale of fermentation starter kits, bottles, water kefir grains and cultures 
and kefir beverages;

Class 41
(2) providing online courses for teaching fermentation methods;

Class 43
(3) information services, namely, providing with information on water kefir, fermentation, recipes 
using water kefir, guidelines on ingredients via a website; providing blog posts on water kefir, 
recipes and fermentation via a website;
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 Application Number 1,963,343  Filing Date 2019-05-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

1240846 Alberta Ltd.
10215 48 St NW
Edmonton
ALBERTA
T6A2A6

Agent
PROWSE CHOWNE LLP
#1450, 10020-101A Avenue NW, Edmonton, 
ALBERTA, T5J3G2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BUR-WRAP
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 11

(1) Fire starter kit consisting of repurposed wood, biodegradable burlap cloth, and wood chips tied 
together with biodegradable twine.

 Class 12
(3) Traction slips for tires.

 Class 18
(4) Burlap shopping bags

 Class 22
(2) Landscaping bands for bundling up piles of branches for disposal, namely biodegradable cloth 
strips used for tying organic landscaping waste into bundles.
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 Application Number 1,963,345  Filing Date 2019-05-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

International Business Machines Corporation
New Orchard Road
Armonk, NY 10504
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
KAREN NG
(IBM CANADA LTD.), 8200 Warden Ave, 
Module Y3, MARKHAM, ONTARIO, L6G1C7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ENTERPRISE DESIGN THINKING
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 16

Printed materials; namely, books, brochures, informational sheets, instructional manuals, written 
presentations, instructional and teaching materials, all in the field of computers, computer services, 
information technology and electronic business transactions via a global computer network.

Services
Class 35
(1) Business management consulting services and business consulting services in the field of 
computers, computer hardware, computer software, computer services, computing, computer 
systems, computer products, computer software and hardware connecting communication 
systems to computer networks, artificial intelligence, cloud computing, blockchain technology, 
quantum computing, database management, word processing, computing technology and 
electronic business transactions via a global computer network; business development services in 
the field of computers, computer hardware, computer software, computer services, computing, 
computer systems, computer products, computer software and hardware connecting 
communication systems to computer networks, artificial intelligence, cloud computing, blockchain 
technology, quantum computing, database management, word processing, computing technology 
and electronic business transactions via a global computer network; analysis of market research 
data and statistics; data processing services in the field of computers, computer hardware, 
computer software, computer services, computing, computer systems, computer products, 
computer software and hardware connecting communication systems to computer networks, 
artificial intelligence, cloud computing, blockchain technology, quantum computing, database 
management, word processing, computing technology and electronic business transactions via a 
global computer network; arranging and conducting trade show exhibitions in the field of 
computers, information technology and electronic business transactions via a global computer 
network; and business consulting services for computer systems that integrate Natural Language 
Processing (NLP), Computational Linguistics (CL), Information Retrieval (IR) and Machine 
Learning (ML) which is capable of understanding general human queries and formulating 
responses; analyzing and compiling of data for business purposes; systemization of data in 
computer databases.
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Class 42
(2) Computer systems integrations services; computer consultation services; consulting services in 
the field of design, selection, implementation and use of computer hardware and software systems 
for others; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting in the nature of diagnosing 
computer hardware and computer software problems ; computer systems design services for 
others; computer systems analysis; interconnection of computer hardware and software, namely, 
integration of computer systems and networks; computer software and hardware testing services, 
namely, testing of computer software, computers and servers to assure proper functioning; 
installation, updating and maintenance of computer software; computer programming for others; 
cloud computing services, namely, network integrated computer hardware and software services 
for dynamic provisioning, virtualization, and consumption metering of computer resources; 
consulting services in the field of cloud computing; providing virtual computer systems and virtual 
computer environments through cloud computing; design and development of computer software 
for cloud storage of data; computer services, namely cloud hosting provider services; cloud 
computing provider services for general storage of data; data recovery services.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 28, 2018, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4503950 in 
association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,963,439  Filing Date 2019-05-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Barrett-Jackson Holdings, LLC
15555 N. 79th Place
Suite A
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
180 Kent Street, Suite 1900, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1P0B6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THE WORLD'S GREATEST COLLECTOR CAR 
AUCTIONS
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 06

(1) metal license plates

 Class 09
(2) fridge magnets

 Class 12
(3) license plate frames

 Class 14
(4) lapel pins; leather key chains

 Class 16
(5) catalogs in the field of classic cars, classic car auctions, and classic car retail consignment; 
decals; pens

(6) posters

 Class 18
(7) tote bags

(8) umbrellas

 Class 21
(9) beverage glassware; mugs; shot glasses; insulating sleeve holder for bottles; insulating sleeve 
holders for beverage cans; water bottles sold empty

 Class 25
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(10) outerwear, namely, windshirts, jackets, coats, sweatshirts and collared shirts; adult clothing, 
namely, caps, shirts, t-shirts, tank tops, sweatshirts, pants, golf shirts; headwear, namely berets, 
hats, caps, toques, turbans, sun visors; youth clothing, namely, caps, t-shirts, collared shirts, tank 
tops, sweatshirts and rompers; leather belts

 Class 28
(11) toy cars

Services
Class 35
retail store services featuring automobiles, motorcycles, and automobile memorabilia, metal 
license plates, fridge magnets, sunglasses, pre-recorded DVDs featuring and promoting collector 
automobile auctions, license plate frames, jewelry, pins, leather key chains, wristbands, bracelets, 
catalogs, pens, novelty items, namely, decals and posters, tote bags, umbrellas, metal tool 
cabinets, beverage glassware, mugs, shot glasses, insulating sleeve holders for bottles and cans, 
water bottles sold empty, clothing, headwear, toys; on-line retail store services featuring 
automobiles, motorcycles, and automobile memorabilia, metal license plates, fridge magnets, 
sunglasses, pre-recorded DVDs featuring and promoting collector automobile auctions, license 
plate frames, jewelry, pins, leather key chains, wristbands, bracelets, catalogs, pens, novelty 
items, namely, decals and posters, tote bags, umbrellas, metal tool cabinets, beverage glassware, 
mugs, shot glasses, insulating sleeve holders for bottles and cans, water bottles sold empty, 
clothing, headwear, toys

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 03, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/249,039 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,963,521  Filing Date 2019-05-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Energy Beverages LLC, a legal entity
2390 Anselmo Drive
Corona, CA 92879
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FUEL YOUR FIRE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 32

Non-alcoholic beverages enhanced with vitamins, minerals, nutrients, amino acids and herbs; 
carbonated beverages; sports drinks; soft drinks; energy drinks; fruit-based beverages; 
concentrates, syrups and powders used in the preparation of soft drinks; concentrates, syrups and 
powders used in the preparation of energy drinks; non-alcoholic beer; flavored waters; drinking 
water; mineral water; seltzer water; water enhanced with vitamins, nutrients, and amino acids; 
mineral enhanced water; hydrogen enhanced water; carbonated water
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 Application Number 1,963,598  Filing Date 2019-05-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ACCANTIA GROUP HOLDINGS
Unilever House, 100 Victoria Embankment
London EC4Y 0DY
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Soap, namely, body care soap, liquid hand soap; cleaning preparations, namely, skin 
cleansers; perfumery, namely, perfumed body spray; essential oils for personal use; personal 
deodorants and antiperspirants; hair care preparations; shampoos and hair conditioners; hair 
colourants; hair styling preparations; non-medicated toilet preparations, namely, perfumed body 
spray; bath and shower preparations, namely, body wash and shower gel; skin care preparations; 
oils, creams and lotions for the skin; shaving preparations; pre-shave and aftershave preparations; 
cologne; depilatory preparations; sun tanning and sun protection preparations; cosmetics; make-
up and make-up removing preparations; petroleum jelly for cosmetic purposes; lip care 
preparations; talcum powder; cotton wool for cosmetic purposes; cotton sticks for cosmetic 
purposes; facial wipes impregnated with personal cleansing and cosmetic lotions; beauty masks, 
facial packs

 Class 05
(2) medicated soap for the treatment of skin dryness and skin irritation
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 Application Number 1,963,609  Filing Date 2019-05-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ACCANTIA GROUP HOLDINGS
Unilever House, 100 Victoria Embankment
London EC4Y 0DY
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Soap, namely, body care soap, liquid hand soap; cleaning preparations, namely, skin 
cleansers; perfumery, namely, perfumed body spray; essential oils for personal use; personal 
deodorants and antiperspirants; hair care preparations; shampoos and hair conditioners; hair 
colourants; hair styling preparations; non-medicated toilet preparations, namely, perfumed body 
spray; bath and shower preparations, namely, body wash and shower gel; skin care preparations; 
oils, creams and lotions for the skin; shaving preparations; pre-shave and aftershave preparations; 
cologne; depilatory preparations; sun tanning and sun protection preparations; cosmetics; make-
up and make-up removing preparations; petroleum jelly for cosmetic purposes; lip care 
preparations; talcum powder; cotton wool for cosmetic purposes; cotton sticks for cosmetic 
purposes; facial wipes impregnated with personal cleansing and cosmetic lotions; beauty masks, 
facial packs

 Class 05
(2) medicated soap for the treatment of skin dryness and skin irritation
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 Application Number 1,964,029  Filing Date 2019-05-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Final Bell Brand Co.
7720 Airport Business Pkwy
Van Nuys, CA 91406
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

(1) Nutritional supplements containing cannabis in the form of capsules, caplets, powder, chew, 
gummies, and gels for the treatment of cancers, pain disorders, psychiatric disorders, nutritional 
deficiencies, and diseases of the skin, ear, nose, throat, cardiovascular, respiratory, metabolic, 
immune, central nervous, endocrine, glandular, musculoskeletal, digestive, excretory, and 
reproductive systems; gummy vitamins; Prescription and non-prescription medicines, namely, pills, 
tablets, capsules, caplets, liquid drops, sachets and pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment 
of cancers, pain disorders, psychiatric disorders, nutritional deficiencies, and diseases of the skin, 
ear, nose, throat, cardiovascular, respiratory, metabolic, immune, central nervous, endocrine, 
glandular, musculoskeletal, digestive, excretory, and reproductive systems

 Class 30
(2) Candy; chocolate, chocolate confections, snack foods, namely, chocolate-based snack foods, 
cookies, baked goods, gummy candies

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 27, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/359,551 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 1,964,099  Filing Date 2019-05-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Adverum Biotechnologies, Inc.
100 Cardinal Way
Redwood City, CA 94063
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
11 Holland Avenue, Suite 601 , Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1Y4S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations comprising recombinant adeno-associated virus for use in gene 
therapy for the treatment in humans of osteoarthritis, neurologic conditions, inflammatory 
conditions, immune-mediated conditions, endocrine diseases, chronic degenerative diseases, 
gastrointestinal diseases; pharmaceutical preparations comprising recombinant adeno-associated 
virus for gene therapy for the treatment in humans of genetic diseases or disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations comprising recombinant adeno-associated virus for use in the 
treatment in humans of gene therapy treatable diseases, namely, osteoarthritis, neurologic 
conditions, inflammatory conditions, immune-mediated conditions, endocrine diseases, chronic 
degenerative diseases, gastrointestinal diseases; pharmaceutical preparations comprising 
recombinant adeno-associated virus for gene therapy for the treatment in humans of the nervous 
system, the immune system, the cardio-vascular system, the metabolic system, the respiratory 
system, the musculo-skeletal system, the ocular and auditory systems, and the genitourinary 
system
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 Application Number 1,964,101  Filing Date 2019-05-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Avidity Science, LLC
819 Bakke Ave.
Waterford, WI 53185
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
11 Holland Avenue, Suite 601 , Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1Y4S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WATCHDOG EX
Trademark Type
Word

Services
Class 42
(1) Software as a service services featuring software for use by others for use in animal research 
facility management, specifically, for controlling building environment, access and security systems 
within animal research facilities accessible via mobile devices; laboratory management, namely, 
providing electronic monitoring and reporting of atmospheric pressure, temperature, humidity, 
water distribution, water valve status, water quality, water pressure, lighting, and ventilation within 
laboratories using computers or sensors; vivarium management, namely, providing electronic 
monitoring and reporting of atmospheric pressure, temperature, humidity, water distribution, water 
valve status, water quality, water pressure, lighting, and ventilation within vivaria using computers 
or sensors; facility management, namely, providing electronic automated monitoring and reporting 
of the status of atmospheric pressure, temperature, humidity, water distribution, water valve status, 
water quality, water pressure, lighting, and ventilation of vivaria environments and equipment using 
computers or sensors, the for use in animal research facilities, laboratories and vivaria.

Class 45
(2) Laboratory management, namely, monitoring of security alarm systems used in laboratories; 
vivarium, namely, monitoring of security alarm systems used in vivaria; facility management, 
namely, monitoring of security alarm systems used in animal research facilities, laboratories, and 
vivaria.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 21, 2018, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88202839 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,964,154  Filing Date 2019-05-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Peoples Trust Company
1400-888 Dunsmuir Street
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6C3K4

Agent
OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
480-THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA 
STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6B1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 36
Banking services; home banking; internet banking; mortgage banking; online banking; financial 
services, namely, banking services; banking; financial asset management; financial investment 
counselling; financial management; financial planning; advisory services in the field of credit and 
debt control, investment, grants and financing of loans; credit card services; stored value electronic 
payment card services; cash card services; issuing credit cards, cash cards and stored value 
electronic payment card services; merchant acquiring services, namely providing merchants with 
the ability to accept credit card, cash card and gift card payments; credit and loan services; credit 
card services; mortgage refinancing; mortgage services; capital investment; financial services, 
namely, trust company services; financial services, namely, financial analysis, financial 
management and financial planning services
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 Application Number 1,964,156  Filing Date 2019-05-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Peoples Trust Company
1400-888 Dunsmuir Street
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6C3K4

Agent
OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
480-THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA 
STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6B1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 36
Banking services; home banking; internet banking; mortgage banking; online banking; financial 
services, namely, banking services; banking; financial asset management; financial investment 
counselling; financial management; financial planning; advisory services in the field of credit and 
debt control, investment, grants and financing of loans; credit card services; stored value electronic 
payment card services; cash card services; issuing credit cards, cash cards and stored value 
electronic payment card services; merchant acquiring services, namely providing merchants with 
the ability to accept credit card, cash card and gift card payments; credit and loan services; credit 
card services; mortgage refinancing; mortgage services; capital investment; financial services, 
namely, trust company services; financial services, namely, financial analysis, financial 
management and financial planning services.
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 Application Number 1,964,160  Filing Date 2019-05-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Peoples Trust Company
1400-888 Dunsmuir Street
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6C3K4

Agent
OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
480-THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA 
STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6B1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 36
Banking services; home banking; internet banking; mortgage banking; online banking; financial 
services, namely, banking services; banking; financial asset management; financial investment 
counselling; financial management; financial planning; advisory services in the field of credit and 
debt control, investment, grants and financing of loans; credit card services; stored value electronic 
payment card services; cash card services; issuing credit cards, cash cards and stored value 
electronic payment card services; merchant acquiring services, namely providing merchants with 
the ability to accept credit card, cash card and gift card payments; credit and loan services; credit 
card services; mortgage refinancing; mortgage services; capital investment; financial services, 
namely, trust company services; financial services, namely, financial analysis, financial 
management and financial planning services
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 Application Number 1,964,267  Filing Date 2019-05-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Katjes Fassin GmbH + Co. KG
Dechant-Sprünken-Straße 53-57
46446 Emmerich
GERMANY

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CHOCJES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

(1) Dietary food supplements, not adapted for medical use, in the nature of carbohydrate and 
dietary fibre supplements consisting of vitamins, minerals and trace elements, either singly and 
combined

 Class 30
(2) Beverage flavorings, other than essential oils; baking powder; pastries; cookies; sweetmeats 
[candy]; sherbet in the shape of lollipops; buns; bread; bread rolls; petit-beurre biscuits; corn 
flakes; ice cream; iced tea; peanut confectionery; Confectionery fondants; gum and foam 
confectionery with fruit flavors, namely fruit flavoured chewing gums and wine gums; fruit sauces; 
fruit jelly candy; groats for human food; tea-based beverages; spices; honey; frozen yoghurt 
[confectionery ices]; coffee; cocoa; cocoa-based products; cocoabased beverages; candy for food; 
caramels [candy]; chewing gum (not for medical purposes); biscuits; crackers; cakes; cake 
powder; fruit jelly candy; stick liquorice; gingerbread; lollies; macaroons [pastry]; maltose; almond 
confectionery; marzipan; chocolate beverages with milk; non-medicated lozenges; petit fours 
[cakes]; mint for confectionery; puddings; popcorn; sherbet powder for licking; chocolate; 
chocolate-based beverages; sherbets [ices]; edible ices; confectionery made of sugar, 
confectionery made of chocolate, confectionery made of cocoa, confectionery made of vegan 
chocolate; glucose for food, in the form of powder or pastilles; waffles; pralines; confectionery for 
decorating Christmas trees; rusks; sherbet powder; sherbet mixes; puffed rice; puffed rice balls 
with sherbet cover; sherbet powder and granules for beverages; compressed sherbet powder for 
beverages
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 Application Number 1,964,287  Filing Date 2019-05-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Global Poverty Project IP PTY Ltd
5/695 Burke Road
Camberwell V1C 3124
AUSTRALIA

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GLOBAL CITIZEN PRIZE
Trademark Type
Word

Services
Class 41
Entertainment services, namely, providing recognition and incentives by the way of awards to 
individuals and groups for their demonstration of excellence and achievement in the fields of 
economic empowerment, eradication of global poverty, community development, global affairs, 
world governance, climate change and international economic development; conducting an awards 
program for the presentation of awards in recognition of distinguished achievement by individuals 
and groups in the fields of economic empowerment, eradication of global poverty, community 
development, global affairs, world governance, climate change and international economic 
development
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 Application Number 1,964,343  Filing Date 2019-05-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Daren Heyland
114 Sixmile Ridge South
Lethbridge
ALBERTA
T1K5T2

Agent
SUZANNE B. SJOVOLD
P.O. Box 1164, Lethbridge, ALBERTA, T1J4A4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PLAN WELL GUIDE
Trademark Type
Word

Services
Class 35
(1) advertising the goods and services of others

Class 41
(2) providing educational materials to the public in the fields of medical treatments, serious illness 
decision making, and end-of-life care; providing educational materials in the fields of medical 
treatments, serious illness decision making, and end-of-life care via a website; providing 
educational videos in the fields of medical treatments, serious illness decision making, and end-of-
life care via a website
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 Application Number 1,964,344  Filing Date 2019-05-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Daren Heyland
114 Sixmile Ridge South
Lethbridge
ALBERTA
T1K5T2

Agent
SUZANNE B. SJOVOLD
P.O. Box 1164, Lethbridge, ALBERTA, T1J4A4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TO LIVE WELL AND TO DIE WELL, YOU NEED TO 
PLAN WELL
Trademark Type
Word

Services
Class 35
(1) advertising the goods and services of others

Class 41
(2) providing educational materials to the public in the fields of medical treatments, serious illness 
decision making, and end-of-life care; providing educational materials in the fields of medical 
treatments, serious illness decision making, and end-of-life care via a website; providing 
educational videos in the fields of medical treatments, serious illness decision making, and end-of-
life care via a website
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 Application Number 1,964,369  Filing Date 2019-05-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Aktsionernoe obschestvo 'MAKFA'
per. Vspol'nyj, d. 5, str. 1, of. 1
123001
Moscow
RUSSIAN FEDERATION

Agent
NEOMARK LTD.
7450 rue Saint-Hubert, Montréal, QUEBEC, 
H2R2N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LIVINGOOD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 30

(1) Noodle-based prepared meals; freeze-dried dishes with the main ingredient being pasta; 
vermicelli [noodles]; pasta; hominy grits; semolina; oatmeal; crushed barley; couscous [semolina]; 
noodles; macaroni; wheat flour; spaghetti; corn chips; flour-based chips; grain-based chips; pita 
chips; rice chips; tortilla chips; corn flakes; oat flakes; buckwheat, processed; buckwheat flour; rice, 
processed.

 Class 31
(2) Beans, fresh; peas, fresh; bran; rice, unprocessed; rye; lentils, fresh; barley.
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 Application Number 1,964,370  Filing Date 2019-05-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Aktsionernoe obschestvo 'MAKFA'
per. Vspol'nyj, d. 5, str. 1, of. 1
123001
Moscow
RUSSIAN FEDERATION

Agent
NEOMARK LTD.
7450 rue Saint-Hubert, Montréal, QUEBEC, 
H2R2N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 30

(1) Noodle-based prepared meals; freeze-dried dishes with the main ingredient being pasta; 
vermicelli [noodles]; pasta; hominy grits; semolina; oatmeal; crushed barley; couscous [semolina]; 
noodles; macaroni; wheat flour; spaghetti; corn chips; flour-based chips; grain-based chips; pita 
chips; rice chips; tortilla chips; corn flakes; oat flakes; buckwheat, processed; buckwheat flour; rice, 
processed.

 Class 31
(2) Beans, fresh; peas, fresh; bran; rice, unprocessed; rye; lentils, fresh; barley.
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 Application Number 1,964,527  Filing Date 2019-05-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Microsoft Corporation
One Microsoft Way
Redmond, WA 98052-6399
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WE HAPPY FEW
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Computer game software; gaming headsets for use in playing video games; headsets for use 
with computers; mousepads; night vision goggles; computer game software downloadable via a 
global computer network and wireless devices; computer game software for use on mobile and 
cellular phones; prerecorded media, namely, digital audio and video tapes and discs, CDs, DVDs, 
and blue-ray discs all featuring films, movies and/or television programs in the field of action, 
animation and adventure; downloadable movies; prerecorded digital audio and video tapes and 
discs, CDs, and DVDs, all featuring music; downloadable music files; records, namely, sound 
recordings featuring electronic game sound tracks; tablet cases; decorative magnets; digital 
trading cards; digital action figures; downloadable emojis; digital stickers; blank USB flash drives; 
chargers for cell phones, tablets, laptops, and home video game machines; computer docking 
stations; phone cases; mouse pads; external hard drives; headsets; ear buds; headphones; 
wireless speakers; battery chargers for video monitor controllers, virtual reality controllers; 
sunglasses; keyboards.

 Class 28
(2) game controllers for computer games;

Services
Class 41
(1) Entertainment services, namely providing on-line computer games; online entertainment in the 
nature of computer game tournaments; organization of online gaming contests; arranging and 
conducting competitions via the Internet in the field of video games; organizing of sporting events, 
competitions and sporting tournaments in the field of video games; organizing tournaments and 
exhibitions for computer video gaming contests for entertainment purposes; providing online 
interactive multi-player computer games via the Internet and electronic communication networks; 
arranging and conducting exhibitions and special events between computer game players and 
interest groups for entertainment purposes; professional video game tournaments and exhibitions 
featuring exhibits composed of interactive displays, participatory activities, and contests centered 
around video gaming rendered live at indoor and outdoor venues and recorded for the purpose of 
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distribution through the media of radio, television and the Internet; providing online news, non-
downloadable articles, blogs, webcasts, podcasts, information, commentary, and information in the 
nature of gaming strategies, all related to games, electronic, computer, and video games, and 
computer game tournaments; providing non-downloadable films and movies via video-on-demand 
services; providing non-downloadable music and music-on-demand services

Class 42
(2) Providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer game software; providing software as 
a service (SaaS) services featuring software that enables users to create, upload, and share user-
generated videos based on computer game play
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 Application Number 1,964,663  Filing Date 2019-05-24
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
MedXL Inc.
285 Labrosse
Pointe-Claire
QUÉBEC
H9R1A3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PraxiFill
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 07

Automated apparatus for pharmacies, hospital pharmacies and preparation centres for the filling of 
syringes for medical use.
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 Application Number 1,964,664  Filing Date 2019-05-24
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
MedXL Inc.
285 Labrosse
Pointe-Claire
QUÉBEC
H9R1A3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PraxiLabel
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 07

Semi-automated apparatus for pharmacies, hospital pharmacies and preparation centres for the 
labelling of syringes for medical use.



  1,964,828 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 151

 Application Number 1,964,828  Filing Date 2019-05-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Mutualink, Inc.
1269 South Broad St
Wallingford, CT 06492
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1000 RUE DE LA GAUCHETIERE OUEST, 
BUREAU 3300, MONTREAL, QUEBEC, 
H3B4W5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TRUE INTEROPERABILITY
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 09

Emergency communications systems in the nature of a contingency response communication 
system designed to provide radio interoperability, audio and visual streaming video 
communications, streaming video, wireless internet, and VOIP phone, namely computers, portable 
terminals, mobile terminals, base stations and repeaters; telecommunications and data networking 
hardware, for transporting and aggregating voice, data, and video communications across multiple 
network infrastructures and communications protocols, namely computers, portable terminals, 
mobile terminals, base stations and repeaters; wireless communication device, namely computers, 
computer hardware featuring voice, data and image transmission including voice, text and picture 
messaging, a video and still image camera, also functional to purchase music, games, video and 
software applications over the air for downloading to the device; wireless communication devices 
for transmitting images taken by a camera, namely cameras; computer hardware, namely, wireless 
access point (WAP) devices; computer hardware for communicating audio, video and data 
between computers via a global computer network, wide-area computer networks, and peer-to-
peer computer networks; interoperable communication system designed to provide radio, 
streaming video, wireless internet, and VOIP phone, namely computers, portable terminals, mobile 
terminals, base stations and repeaters; computer software, namely, software development tools for 
assisting developers in creating program code for use in mobile internet applications and client 
interfaces; data access port for use with electrical control panels for connecting multiple data and 
electrical devices; electronic devices for locating and tracking phones and radios using wireless 
local area networks.

Services
Class 38
(1) Communications services, namely, electronic transmission of captured data, images and video 
via secured over electronic telecommunication networks, in the field of public safety; 
telecommunication services, namely, transmission of captured voice, video, data and texts over 
electronic telecommunication networks, in the field of public safety; telematics services being 
satellite transmission, mobile radio, wireless broadband and wireline services, namely, providing 
multi-modal wireless connectivity between locations through radio-frequency, cellular, and satellite-



  1,964,828 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 152

communications pathways; satellite transmission of captured voice, video, data and texts and 
mobile phone communication services, in the field of public safety.

Class 42
(2) Platform as a service (PAAS) featuring computer software and mobile application platforms for 
connecting law enforcement personnel and other first responders; hosting a website providing a 
secured-access, authorized users only technology that enables communication among law 
enforcement personnel and first responders, allowing them to share data, transmit real-time video, 
and other essential information.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 27, 2018, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/206724 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,964,966  Filing Date 2019-05-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Justfly Inc.
250 Water Street, Suite 205B
Summerside
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
C1N1B6

Agent
BENOÎT & CÔTÉ INC.
560 boul. Crémazie Est, 3e étage, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H2P1E8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ALIO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 39
(1) Online travel agency services, namely making reservations and bookings for travels, 
transportation and tourist tours.

Class 43
(2) Online travel agency services, namely making reservations and booking for temporary lodging.
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 Application Number 1,964,980  Filing Date 2019-05-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

7513283 Canada Inc.
600-3333 Boul De La Côte-Vertu
Montreal
QUEBEC
H4R2N1

Agent
BENOÎT & CÔTÉ INC.
560 boul. Crémazie Est, 3e étage, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H2P1E8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Momentum Ventures
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) Advertising on the Internet for others; advertising the goods and services of others via 
electronic media and specifically the internet; advice and information about customer services and 
product management and prices on internet sites in connection with purchases made over the 
internet.

Class 39
(2) reservation and booking of seats for travel; sale of airline tickets; travel and tour information 
service; travel and tour ticket reservation service; travel courier and travel guide services; travel 
guide and travel information services.

(3) providing airline schedules via a website;

Class 42
(4) Computer site design services; computer website design; creation of internet web sites for 
others; design, creation, hosting and maintenance of internet sites for third parties; designing and 
developing webpages on the internet for others; website development for others.
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 Application Number 1,965,007  Filing Date 2019-05-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

7513283 Canada Inc.
600-3333 Boul De La Côte-Vertu
Montreal
QUEBEC
H4R2N1

Agent
BENOÎT & CÔTÉ INC.
560 boul. Crémazie Est, 3e étage, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H2P1E8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) Advertising on the Internet for others; advertising the goods and services of others via 
electronic media and specifically the internet; advice and information about customer services and 
product management and prices on internet sites in connection with purchases made over the 
internet.

Class 39
(2) reservation and booking of seats for travel; sale of airline tickets; travel and tour information 
service; travel and tour ticket reservation service; travel courier and travel guide services; travel 
guide and travel information services.

(3) providing airline schedules via a website;

Class 42
(4) Computer site design services; computer website design; creation of internet web sites for 
others; design, creation, hosting and maintenance of internet sites for third parties; designing and 
developing webpages on the internet for others; website development for others.
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 Application Number 1,965,260  Filing Date 2019-05-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Specter Sports a.s.
Rusovská cesta 
2165/36
851 01 
Bratislava
SLOVAKIA

Agent
SPIEGEL SOHMER INC.
1255, Peel Street, Suite 1000, Montreal, 
Attention: IP department, QUEBEC, H3B2T9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 17

(1) resin based adhesive sealant tapes, other than stationery and not for medical or household 
purposes; resin based adhesive tapes, strips, bands and films; plastics materials in the form of 
tapes for use in manufacture; resin based self-adhesive tapes, other than stationery, household 
and medical purposes

 Class 28
(2) Hockey sticks; ice hockey sticks; floorball sticks; hockey pucks; hockey goals; hockey gloves; 
bandy sticks; chest protectors for hockey; ice hockey skates; ice hockey goalie pads; platform 
tennis nets; platform tennis balls; paddles for playing platform tennis; ice hockey pucks; ice hockey 
goals; field hockey sticks; field hockey balls; goals for ice hockey; field hockey goalkeeper pads; 
balls for playing field hockey; nets for ice hockey goals; puck rebounders for hockey training; 
sports equipment, namely hockey sticks, hockey blades, padel rackets, pickleball rackets, golf 
sticks, baseball bats, football boots, football shoes; cases adapted for sporting articles; bags 
adapted for sporting articles

Services
Class 35
Advisory services for business management; consultancy relating to sales promotions; on-line 
advertising for others on computer networks; advertising goods and services of others by 
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promoting the availability of goods for delivery via a global computer network; advertising 
consultancy; business information in the field of sports equipment sales; business management 
and organization consultancy; marketing consulting services; wholesale services in relation to 
sporting equipment; retail services in relation to sporting equipment
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 Application Number 1,965,307  Filing Date 2019-05-28
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Antoine BELLANDO DE CASTRO
3 place du Palais
98000 MONACO
MONACO

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUÉBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

RINKAGE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Data processing equipment, namely computer hardware for data processing; electronic 
devices, namely data sensors, transmitters and receivers for relaying data regarding physical 
exercise and the practice of martial arts; computer software in the field of martial arts practice for 
recording data, creating exercise programs and goals and downloading such data from an 
electronic device to a computer; software applications for mobile telephones and other mobile 
devices in the field of exercise and fitness; boxing head guards.

 Class 18
(2) Sports bag; backpacks; beach bags; travel bags; wheeled bags.

 Class 25
(3) Beanies; caps; sports shoes; shirts; belts; suits; jeans; pants; parkas; pullovers; T-shirts; 
sweatshirts; clothing for combat sports and martial arts; martial arts uniforms; shorts; kimonos.

 Class 27
(4) Vinyl floor coverings for playing sports; underlay; gymnastic mats; sports mats in the nature of 
mats for combat sports.

 Class 28
(5) Training apparatus for boxing and martial arts, namely punching balls, training equipment for 
martial arts; punching bags; boxing rings; wrestling rings; protective padding for playing sports, 
namely boxing and martial arts gloves; shin pads; knee pads; elbow pads; padded body protectors 
for boxing and martial arts.

Services
Class 38
Provision of an online forum enabling users to share information related to the practice of martial 
arts and to engage in social networking through an online website and other computer and 
electronic communication networks.
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 Application Number 1,965,482  Filing Date 2019-05-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Penny Appeal
Cross Street Chambers, Cross Street
Wakefield, W1U4QW
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The mark consists of an orange square with the 
words 'PENNYAPPEAL' in white in the center of the square.

Goods
 Class 16

Printed matter namely, printed paper signs, books, manuals, printed curricula, newsletters, 
informational paper cards and brochures; Greetings cards; Printed publications namely, brochures, 
booklets, and printed teaching materials in the fields of emergency response and humanitarian aid 
and development, the provision of financial support, food, medical help, mental and physical health 
care, housing, jobs and clean water to the poor and needy persons, and religion and religious 
harmony; Photographs; Pictures; Posters; Stationery cases and boxes; stationery pins; writing 
stationery; stationery stickers; staplers; paper stationery; adhesives for stationery purposes; 
organizers for stationery use; printed instructional and teaching materials in the fields of 
emergency response and humanitarian aid and development, the provision of financial support, 
food, medical help, mental and physical health care, housing, jobs and clean water to the poor and 
needy persons, and religion and religious harmony

Services
Class 35
(1) Advertising, marketing and promoting the goods and services of others; strategic business 
analysis, business research and business information management services; Business assistance, 
management and administrative services; Lobbying and advocacy services, namely, promoting 
public and government interest in and awareness of the causes and effects of poverty, distress 
and suffering and the need for the relief of poverty, the combat of distress and the alleviation of 
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suffering; Promoting the public awareness by providing information of the necessity to aid people 
in foreign countries

Class 36
(2) Charitable fund raising services; Fundraising and financial sponsorship of charitable and 
philanthropic activities; Charitable services, namely, accepting and administering monetary 
charitable contributions for providing emergency assistance in the form of food, blankets, clothing, 
housing materials, and clean water and sanitation services to communities recovering from a 
natural disaster or the consequences of civil strife

Class 41
(3) Education services, namely, conducting classes, seminars, conferences, workshops, training 
lectures, community events in the fields of emergency response and humanitarian aid and 
development, the provision of financial support, food, medical help, mental and physical health 
care, housing, jobs and clean water to the poor and needy persons, and religion and religious 
harmony; Publishing namely, publishing of books, magazines, pamphlets, reports, brochures, 
newsletters, articles, digital video recordings, digital audio recordings and multimedia in the fields 
of emergency response and humanitarian aid and development, the provision of financial support, 
food, medical help, mental and physical health care, housing, jobs and clean water to the poor and 
needy persons, and religion and religious harmony and news reporting services; Translation and 
interpretation; Educational training services related to the relief of poverty, combat of distress and 
alleviating suffering in any part of the world; educational research services into the cause and the 
effect of poverty, distress and suffering

Class 42
(4) providing technical consultation in the field of environmental science, namely, agriculture 
research, food security and political and economic development to community based 
organizations; Scientific and industrial research in the fields of emergency response and 
humanitarian aid and development, the provision of financial support, food, medical help, mental 
and physical health care, housing, jobs and clean water to the poor and needy persons, and 
religion and religious harmony; IT services namely, consultancy in the field of computer system 
analysis computer services, namely, computer help desk services; Science and technology 
services namely, scientific research and analysis in the fields of emergency response and 
humanitarian aid and development, the provision of financial support, food, medical help, mental 
and physical health care, housing, jobs and clean water to the poor and needy persons, and 
religion and religious harmony;

Class 43
(5) Catering for the provision of food and beverages; restaurant services for the provision of food 
and beverages; Providing food to needy persons [charitable services]; providing temporary relief 
housing accommodations

Class 44
(6) Charitable services, namely, providing medical services to needy persons; charitable services, 
namely, providing first aid supplies to those in need; charitable services, namely, providing care 
packages consisting primarily of personal care items; medical spa services; emergency medical 
assistance; home healthcare services; medical clinic services; health care consultancy in the fields 
of public health, health assessments, and medical clinic services; health care services provided by 
a health spa; mental health services; physical therapy; Medical advisory services, namely, medical 
care consulting services and emergency medical assistance consulting services to needy persons 
in the field of public health; charitable veterinary and agricultural services namely, providing 
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agricultural advice to needy persons in the form of recommendations for plant and soil nutrition 
supplements and providing veterinary and agricultural equipment to needy persons; Providing 
humanitarian assistance in the field of medical services

Class 45
(7) Charitable services, namely, providing emergency assistance in the form of clothing to 
communities recovering from a natural disaster or the consequences of civil strife
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 Application Number 1,965,549  Filing Date 2019-05-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Northeastern University
360 Huntington Avenue
Boston, MA 02115
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
KIRBY EADES GALE BAKER
55 Murray Street, Suite 300, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1N5M3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the word(s) 'LVX VERITAS VIRTVS' is 'LIGHT TRUTH 
VIRTUE.'

Goods
 Class 16

(1) pencils; pens; pencil cases; paper; notepad holders; decals; document portfolios; notebooks; 
office supply binders; ring binders; stationery binders; calendars; appointment planners

 Class 25
(2) shirts; t-shirts; hats; toques, caps, scarves, bandanas, headbands; visors being headwear; 
sports jerseys; sweatshirts; hoodies; pants; shorts; socks; gloves; pullovers; jackets; tank tops; 
athletic tops; baby tops; bandeau tops; bikini tops; bra tops; crop tops; halter tops; knit tops; rugby 
tops; sweat tops; tennis tops; tube tops; underwear tops; vest tops; warm-up tops; woven tops; 
yoga tops; fleece tops; cloth bibs; sport bibs, bib overalls; bib shorts; bib tights; bibs for babies not 
of paper

Claims
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Priority Filing Date: November 30, 2018, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/212,830 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 1,965,593  Filing Date 2019-05-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

OccuNomix International LLC
585-52 North Bicycle Path
Port Jefferson Station, NY 11776
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BARKA
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing, namely, jackets, parkas, vests, t-shirts, sweatshirts, polo shirts, pants, rainwear, outdoor 
winter clothing, and neck gaiters, footwear, namely, outdoor winter footwear, boots, and shoes and 
headgear, namely, hats, caps, beanies, bandanas, hat liners and balaclavas
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 Application Number 1,965,734  Filing Date 2019-05-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Polina Petrova Tsvetkova
401-7 Walmer Rd
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5R2W8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
Monochrome logoSimple letter font for brand nameEye to the left of the brand nameEye is tilted 
with lashes, simple Eye representing beauty Cured Fine Lines over eyeAlmond Shaped Eye

Goods
 Class 03

(1) artificial eyelashes; false eyelashes

 Class 16
(2) artists' brushes

 Class 21
(3) cosmetic brushes; makeup brushes;
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 Application Number 1,965,737  Filing Date 2019-05-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

EKO DEVELOPMENT LIMITED
Flat 1013, R&F Profit Plaza
76 Huangpu Ave. West, Tianhe District
Guangzhou, 510623
CHINA

Agent
NEOMARK LTD.
7450 rue Saint-Hubert, Montréal, QUEBEC, 
H2R2N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 06

Fittings of metal for furniture; sealing caps of metal for bottles; Tin cans; containers of metal for 
storage and transport; Letter boxes of metal; Casks of metal; metal chests; Tool boxes of metal.
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 Application Number 1,965,945  Filing Date 2019-05-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Mercer (US) LLC
1166 Avenue of the Americas 23rd Floor
New York, NY 10036
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MERCER INVEST WISE
Trademark Type
Word

Services
Class 36
(1) Financial asset management; Financial planning; Financial management; Financial investment 
consulting; Funds investments; Funds investments for others; Administration of investments and 
retirement savings plans and providing consulting and advisory services in the fields of financial 
investment and retirement savings; Investment management and portfolio management in the field 
of financial planning.

Class 42
(2) Platform as a service (PaaS) featuring computer software platforms for use in the field of 
financial planning, financial management, financial investment consulting, funds investments, 
retirement savings plans and advisory services in the field of retirement savings, investment 
management and portfolio management in the field of financial planning; Software as a service 
(SaaS) provider in the field of financial planning, financial management, financial investment 
consulting, funds investments, retirement savings plans and advisory services in the field of 
retirement savings, investment management and portfolio management in the field of financial 
planning.
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 Application Number 1,966,004  Filing Date 2019-05-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sunrock Group Holdings Corporation
200 Horizon Drive
Suite 100
Raleigh, NC 27615
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 4400, BAY 
WELLINGTON TOWER, 181 BAY STREET, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WE ARE THE PEOPLE. WHO MAKE THE 
PRODUCTS. THAT BUILD YOUR WORLD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

Construction materials, namely, crushed stone, sand, gravel, bituminous concrete, asphalt, ready-
mix concrete, and recycled concrete.

Services
Class 37
Building construction services, namely, installing, repairing and maintaining buildings and 
infrastructure made of construction materials, namely, crushed stone, sand, gravel, bituminous 
concrete, asphalt, ready mix concrete, and recycled concrete; providing information in the field of 
building construction and the use of construction materials in building construction; providing 
information in the field of building construction, and construction materials in building construction, 
via a website
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 Application Number 1,966,005  Filing Date 2019-05-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sunrock Group Holdings Corporation
200 Horizon Drive
Suite 100
Raleigh, NC 27615
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 4400, BAY 
WELLINGTON TOWER, 181 BAY STREET, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ROCK. IT'S THE MAIN INGREDIENT
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 19

Construction materials, namely, crushed stone, sand, gravel, bituminous concrete, asphalt, ready-
mix concrete, and recycled concrete.

Services
Class 37
Building construction services, namely, installing, repairing and maintaining buildings and 
infrastructure made of construction materials, namely, crushed stone, sand, gravel, bituminous 
concrete, asphalt, ready mix concrete, and recycled concrete; providing information in the field of 
building construction and the use of construction materials in building construction; providing 
information in the field of building construction, and construction materials in building construction, 
via a website
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 Application Number 1,966,006  Filing Date 2019-05-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sunrock Group Holdings Corporation
200 Horizon Drive
Suite 100
Raleigh, NC 27615
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 4400, BAY 
WELLINGTON TOWER, 181 BAY STREET, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OUR PEOPLE, OUR PRODUCTS, OUR WORLD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

Construction materials, namely, crushed stone, sand, gravel, bituminous concrete, asphalt, ready-
mix concrete, and recycled concrete.

Services
Class 37
Building construction services, namely, installing, repairing and maintaining buildings and 
infrastructure made of construction materials, namely, crushed stone, sand, gravel, bituminous 
concrete, asphalt, ready mix concrete, and recycled concrete; providing information in the field of 
building construction and the use of construction materials in building construction; providing 
information in the field of building construction, and construction materials in building construction, 
via a website
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 Application Number 1,966,008  Filing Date 2019-05-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sunrock Group Holdings Corporation
200 Horizon Drive
Suite 100
Raleigh, NC 27615
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 4400, BAY 
WELLINGTON TOWER, 181 BAY STREET, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SUNROCK CANADA
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 19

Construction materials, namely, crushed stone, sand, gravel, bituminous concrete, asphalt, ready-
mix concrete, and recycled concrete.

Services
Class 37
Building construction services, namely, installing, repairing and maintaining buildings and 
infrastructure made of construction materials, namely, crushed stone, sand, gravel, bituminous 
concrete, asphalt, ready mix concrete, and recycled concrete; providing information in the field of 
building construction and the use of construction materials in building construction; providing 
information in the field of building construction, and construction materials in building construction, 
via a website
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 Application Number 1,966,009  Filing Date 2019-05-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sunrock Group Holdings Corporation
200 Horizon Drive
Suite 100
Raleigh, NC 27615
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 4400, BAY 
WELLINGTON TOWER, 181 BAY STREET, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 19

Construction materials, namely, crushed stone, sand, gravel, bituminous concrete, asphalt, ready-
mix concrete, and recycled concrete.

Services
Class 37
Building construction services, namely, installing, repairing and maintaining buildings and 
infrastructure made of construction materials, namely, crushed stone, sand, gravel, bituminous 
concrete, asphalt, ready mix concrete, and recycled concrete; providing information in the field of 
building construction and the use of construction materials in building construction; providing 
information in the field of building construction, and construction materials in building construction, 
via a website
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 Application Number 1,966,027  Filing Date 2019-05-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

CLEAResult Canada Inc.
393 University Ave, 16th Floor
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5G1E6

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
1200 WATERFRONT CENTRE, 200 
BURRARD STREET, P.O. BOX 48600, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V7X1T2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CLEARESULT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Downloadable electronic publications in the nature of articles, brochures, academic papers, 
press releases, information sheets comprising case studies, fact sheets, advertising and marketing 
material, namely, instructions and forms all in the fields of energy efficiency, environmental 
conservation, renewable energies, and energy resource acquisition

 Class 16
(2) Printed educational materials in the fields of energy efficiency, environmental conservation, 
renewable energies, and energy resource acquisition; printed materials in the nature of articles, 
brochures, academic papers, press releases, fact sheets, advertising and marketing material, 
namely, advertising signs of paper and cardboard, information flyers, advertising boards of paper 
and cardboard, information sheets comprising case studies, instructions, and forms all in the fields 
of energy efficiency, environmental conservation, renewable energies, and energy resource 
acquisition

Services
Class 41
(1) Providing non-downloadable electronic publications via a website in the nature of electronic 
informational sheets and case studies in the fields of energy efficiency, environmental 
conservation, renewable energies, and energy resource acquisition

Class 42
(2) Consulting in the fields of energy efficiency, management of usage of renewable energy; 
Consulting for councils of government, academic institutions, and government entities in the field 
of production of energy using renewable energy sources
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 Application Number 1,966,310  Filing Date 2019-05-31
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Amazon Technologies, Inc.
410 Terry Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CLARK WILSON LLP
900 - 885 WEST GEORGIA STREET, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C3H1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FBA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) Providing customer service for third parties in the field of online retail sales and shipping 
fulfillment; managing tracking of sales of fulfillment service levels; analyzing and reporting data, 
namely, market research and analysis of consumer buying habits and consumer behaviour for use 
in advertising the goods and services of others; compilation of statistics.

Class 38
(2) Provision of delivery information, namely providing online services via wired and wireless 
networks which affords customers the ability to select a distribution point for goods purchased on 
the Internet; providing access to an on-line electronic database on global computer networks to 
permit users to monitor and track inventory.

Class 39
(3) Delivery services, namely, shipping and delivery of general consumer goods by truck, train, and 
air; arranging for transportation, shipping and delivery of goods by third parties; expedited shipping 
services, namely, freight transportation by means of truck, train and air; arranging for expedited 
transportation, shipping and delivery of goods by third parties; warehousing services; providing 
information to third parties regarding shipping fulfillment performance and inventory tracking 
system performance.

Class 40
(4) Printing services, namely, printing product labels, packing slips and shipping labels for third 
parties.

Class 42
(5) Industrial analysis and research services in the field of the storage and delivery of goods for 
others; design and development of computer hardware and software; providing an online non-
downloadable software application to allow individuals and businesses the ability to arrange 
storage for new and used products and arrange delivery of those products to customers, via a 
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website on wired and wireless networks; providing an online non-downloadable software 
application which allows customers to select the destination of transported goods, via a website on 
wired and wireless networks
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 Application Number 1,966,385  Filing Date 2019-06-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Freenove Creative Technology Co., 
Ltd
10C1, Jintongsheng Building, No. 888, Renmin 
Road
Guanhu Street, Longhua District
Shenzhen, Guangdong
CHINA

Agent
AVENTUM IP LAW LLP
Suite 104, Tower A, 555 Legget Drive, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2K2X3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Computer user manuals in the form of downloadable electronic publications; Downloadable 
computer application software for playing video games; Data transfer software being computer 
operating software; Downloadable children's educational mobile applications; Downloadable 
educational software for children; Computer software for the operation of camera drones; 
Computer peripheral devices, namely, switches, keyboards, mouse, printers, scanners, monitors, 
headphones, microphones and modems; Laboratory robots; Teaching robots in teaching of 
language and piano; Electric control panels; Circuit boards provided with integrated circuits; 
Radios; Lithium-ion battery; Rechargeable batteries for portable computers, mobile phones, tablet 
computers, smart phones and electric vehicles; Battery chargers for smartphones; Lithium-ion 
battery chargers; Camera battery chargers; Wireless battery chargers for computers and 
notebooks; Charging carts for tablets and laptops; Charging stations for electric vehicles; Wireless 
charging pads for smartphones.
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 Application Number 1,966,805  Filing Date 2019-06-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Viking Group Inc.
(Coex Convention Center, Samseong-dong), 
2F, 513
Yeongdong-daero, Gangnam-gu, Seoul
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 43
lobster restaurants; buffet restaurants services; providing restaurant services; salad bars; tourist 
eating house services; reservation and booking services for restaurants and meals; restaurant 
services; western style restaurants; self-service restaurant services; fast-food restaurants and 
snack-bars; canteen services; restaurant services rendered in the framework of franchising; 
preparation and provision of food and drink for consumption on and off the premises; food and 
drink catering for banquets; catering services; cafe services; Korean restaurants
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 Application Number 1,967,099  Filing Date 2019-06-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Jon Reznick Limited
6 Redheughs Rigg
Edinburgh
Midlothian
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
HEER LAW
25 Adelaide Street East, Suite 1000, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5C3A1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AMERICAN GHOST
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Electronic publications in the nature of books; Downloadable publications in the nature of 
books; Downloadable electronic publications in the field of games and gaming; Pre-recorded audio 
cassettes; Discs bearing video recordings; Sound recordings in the form of discs; Animated films; 
Pre-recorded video films; Exposed cinematographic films; Video films; Downloadable digital 
materials being films; Transparency projection apparatus; Computer software for creating and 
editing music and sounds; Computer programs for displaying digital books; Computer games; 
Software for displaying digital books; Video game cartridges; Cameras; Sunglasses; Musical 
recordings in the form of tapes; Computer disks containing audiobooks; DVDs containing movie 
recordings; Compact discs containing computer games; Video game discs

 Class 16
(2) Books; Paper; Cardboard; Address books; Appointment books; Magazines; Comics; Printed 
publications namely books; Pens; Pencils; Felt tip markers; Crayons; Pictures; Photographs; 
Prints; Posters; Ink stamps; Ink pads; Postage stamps; Memorandum pads; Memorandum boards; 
Decalcomanias; Stickers; Greeting cards; Postcards; Book marks; Calendars; Diaries; Skin charts; 
Book covers; Bookplates; Tissues; Paper towels; Paper gift bags
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 Application Number 1,967,900  Filing Date 2019-06-10
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Adfast Canada Inc.
2685 Diab
Montréal
QUÉBEC
H4S1E7

Agent
AVENTUM IP LAW LLP
Suite 104, Tower A, 555 Legget Drive, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2K2X3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THERMOBOND
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 01

Adhésifs pour l'industrie des matelas; agents chimiques pour lier des textiles, des non-tissés et 
des tissus; adhésifs non tissés pour lier des tissus non tissés; adhésifs de résine synthétique à 
usage industriel; adhésifs à usage général; adhésifs pour l'industrie de l'emballage de biens de 
consommation; adhésifs pour l'industrie du meuble; adhésifs pour l'industrie de la construction; 
colle à tissu à usage industriel.
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 Application Number 1,967,901  Filing Date 2019-06-10
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Adfast Canada Inc.
2685 Diab
Montréal
QUÉBEC
H4S1E7

Agent
AVENTUM IP LAW LLP
Suite 104, Tower A, 555 Legget Drive, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2K2X3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GROMMINATOR
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Oeillets en métal et rondelles en métal.

 Class 07
(2) Oeilleteuses

Services
Class 40
(1) Fabrication d'oeilleteuses, d'oeillets en métal et de rondelles en métal selon les commandes et 
les spécifications de tiers.

Class 42
(2) Conception et élaboration d'oeilleteuses, d'oeillets en métal et de rondelles en métal.
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 Application Number 1,967,975  Filing Date 2019-06-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Encoma Ltd.
P.O. Box 219
Elm Creek
MANITOBA
R0G0N0

Agent
MLT AIKINS LLP
2100 Livingston Place, 222-3rd Avenue SW, 
Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trade-mark. The letters EN are in the colour green and the 
letters COMA are in black.

Goods
 Class 19

Pipes made of extruded polyethylene for use in water, telecommunication, radiant floor heating 
and natural gas applications

Services
Class 40
custom manufacturing of extruding polyethylene pipe for use in water, telecommunication and 
natural gas applications.
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 Application Number 1,968,161  Filing Date 2019-06-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Intelligent City Inc.
3353 West 4th Avenue
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6R1N6

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
2900 - 550 BURRARD STREET, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C0A3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PLATFORMS FOR LIFE
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 09

shared platform for adaptable housing solutions, namely, computer software for designing and 
engineering building components based on the size, shape, and use of the intended building; end-
to-end parametric software used to design, manufacture and construct a housing project sharing 
the same platform; design system technology, namely, computer software for evaluating livability 
criteria for the design of apartment buildings; structural mass timber systems technology, namely, 
software used to design buildings based on mass timber to create automated prefabrication of a 
housing project; component systems technology, namely, software to assist in the manufacture 
and installment of building based prefabricated components to expedite on-site construction; 
integrated MEP system technology, namely, software used to automatically design and plan 
mechanical, electrical, and plumbing with a building platform; automated manufacturing 
technology, namely, computer software for manufacturing building components; panelized and 
modular construction methods, namely, software used to plan and construct panelized and 
modular onsite construction of large building components made from shared platform

Services
Class 37
Component systems technology, namely, the manufacture and installment of building based 
prefabricated components to expedite on-site construction.
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 Application Number 1,968,164  Filing Date 2019-06-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Intelligent City Inc.
3353 West 4th Avenue
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6R1N6

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
2900 - 550 BURRARD STREET, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C0A3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

P4L
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 09

Shared platform for adaptable housing solutions, namely, computer software for designing and 
engineering building components based on the size, shape, and use of the intended building; end-
to-end parametric software used to design, manufacture and construct a housing project sharing 
the same platform; design system technology, namely, computer software for evaluating livability 
criteria for the design of apartment buildings; structural mass timber systems technology, namely, 
software used to design buildings based on mass timber to create automated prefabrication of a 
housing project; component systems technology, namely, software to assist in the manufacture 
and installment of building based prefabricated components to expedite on-site construction; 
integrated MEP system technology, namely, software used to automatically design and plan 
mechanical, electrical, and plumbing with a building platform; automated manufacturing 
technology, namely, computer software for manufacturing building components; panelized and 
modular construction methods, namely, software used to plan and construct panelized and 
modular onsite construction of large building components made from shared platform

Services
Class 37
Component systems technology, namely, the manufacture and installment of building based 
prefabricated components to expedite on-site construction.
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 Application Number 1,968,380  Filing Date 2019-06-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PPC Broadband, Inc.
6176 East Molloy Road
East Syracuse, NY 13057
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PPC
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Pole line hardware, namely, metal hooks, metal brackets, metal fasteners, metal braces, metal 
straps,and metal pole guards for cable lines; pole line hardware being bonding and grounding 
metal clips and metal clamps

 Class 09
(2) Communications equipment, namely, coaxial and fiber cable connectors, hardline coax 
connectors,coaxial cables, fiber optic cables, aerial fiber cables, coaxial and fiber cable 
terminators, drop cable connectors and jumpers, coaxial and fiber cable extenders, male and 
female cable splice adapters, preterminated cables, pre-assembled cables with connectors on 
each end; coaxial cable connector security shields and radio frequency filters; cable traps being 
electronic circuits; cable filters; protective covers andcaps for cable connectors and terminators; 
hardware for telecommunications fiber optic networks, namely, passive optical multiplexers and 
couplers, optical splitters, optical line terminals, aerial and underground drops being cable 
connectors; bonding grounding hardware being central processing units, gateway router,and 
network cards; amplifiers and splitters for wireless and non-wireless communications being signal 
splitters, distribution amplifiers, optical amplifiers, line drivers being electronic amplifier circuits, 
signal amplifiers, fiber-optical splitters, coaxial cable splitters; enclosures, terminals, cabinets, 
shelves, and distribution boxes specially adapted for housing optical fiber cables, electrical and 
telecommunications andhardware; fiber optical cable jumpers, fiber optic cable assemblies, 
namely, flat manifolds and duplexers; communications equipment, namely, wave length and signal 
testers; high speed ethernet cables; head end cable connectors and headend connection cables; 
fiber optic networking hardware for the aggregation,routing, switching, and transmission of voice, 
data and video signals being adapter plugs, cable adapters,rectifier modules, change-over 
switches, optical switches, terminal blocks, routers with embedded network configuration software, 
wireless routers, distribution transformers being high-performance telecom transformers for high 
bandwidths and fast switching speeds, fiber optic couplers, multiplexers, fiber optic connectors, 
snap connectors for fiber optical cables, compression connectors for coaxial cables; end to end 
products for high speed media agnostic signal delivery, namely, termination blocks, copper and 
fiber cable distribution terminals, premise distribution terminals for copper and fiber cables, and 
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premise broadband distribution adapter modules; raceways for fiber optic cables, patch panels for 
housing fiber optic connectors; apparatus for routing, connecting, and terminating fiber optic 
cables, namely protective sheaths for fiber optic cables; category and twisted pair cables; jumpers 
for category and twisted pair cables; fiber optic ductproducts, namely, plastic microduct for the 
routing of cables and optical fibers underground

 Class 17
(3) Non-metal weather and port seals for cable connectors
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 Application Number 1,968,385  Filing Date 2019-06-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PPC Broadband, Inc.
6176 East Molloy Road
East Syracuse, NY 13057
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Pole line hardware, namely, metal hooks, metal brackets, metal fasteners, metal braces, metal 
straps, and metal pole guards for cable lines; pole line hardware being bonding and grounding 
metal clips and metal clamps

 Class 09
(2) Communications equipment, namely, coaxial and fiber cable connectors, hardline coax 
connectors, coaxial cables, fiber optic cables, aerial fiber cables, coaxial and fiber cable 
terminators, drop cable connectors and jumpers, coaxial and fiber cable extenders, male and 
female cable splice adapters, preterminated cables, pre-assembled cables with connectors on 
each end; coaxial cable connector security shields and radio frequency filters; cable traps being 
electronic circuits; cable filters; protective covers and caps for cable connectors and terminators; 
hardware for telecommunications fiber optic networks, namely, passive optical multiplexers and 
couplers, optical splitters, optical line terminals, aerial and underground drops being cable 
connectors; bonding grounding hardware being central processing units, gateway router, and 
network cards; amplifiers and splitters for wireless and non-wireless communications being signal 
splitters, distribution amplifiers, optical amplifiers, line drivers being electronic amplifier circuits, 
signal amplifiers, fiber-optical splitters, coaxial cable splitters; enclosures, terminals, cabinets, 
shelves, anddistribution boxes specially adapted for housing optical fiber cables, electrical and 
telecommunications andhardware; fiber optical cable jumpers, fiber optic cable assemblies, 
namely, flat manifolds and duplexers;communications equipment, namely, wavelength and signal 
testers; high speed ethernet cables; headendcable connectors and head end connection cables; 
fiber optic networking hardware for the aggregation, routing, switching, and transmission of voice, 
data and video signals being adapter plugs, cable adapters, rectifier modules, change-over 
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switches, optical switches, terminal blocks, routers with embedded network configuration software, 
wireless routers, distribution transformers being high-performance telecom transformers for high 
bandwidths and fast switching speeds, fiber optic couplers, multiplexers, fiber optic connectors, 
snap connectors for fiber optical cables, compression connectors for coaxial cables; end to end 
products for high speed media agnostic signal delivery, namely, termination blocks, copper and 
fiber cable distribution terminals, premise distribution terminals for copper and fiber cables, and 
premise broadband distribution adapter modules; raceways for fiber optic cables, patch panels for 
housing fiber optic connectors; apparatus for routing, connecting, and terminating fiber optic 
cables, namely protective sheaths for fiber optic cables; category and twisted pair cables; jumpers 
for category and twisted pair cables; fiber optic ductproducts, namely, plastic microduct for the 
routing of cables and optical fibers underground

 Class 17
(3) Non-metal weather and port seals for cable connectors
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 Application Number 1,968,386  Filing Date 2019-06-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PPC Broadband, Inc.
6176 East Molloy Road
East Syracuse, NY 13057
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Pole line hardware, namely, metal hooks, metal brackets, metal fasteners, metal braces, metal 
straps, and metal pole guards for cable lines; pole line hardware being bonding and grounding 
metal clips and metal clamps

 Class 09
(2) Communications equipment, namely, coaxial and fiber cable connectors, hardline coax 
connectors, coaxial cables, fiber optic cables, aerial fiber cables, coaxial and fiber cable 
terminators, drop cable connectors and jumpers, coaxial and fiber able extenders, male and 
female cable splice adapters, preterminated cables, pre-assembled cables with connectors on 
each end; coaxial cable connector security shields and radio frequency filters; cable traps being 
electronic circuits; cable filters; protective covers and caps for cable connectors and terminators; 
hardware for telecommunications fiber optic networks, namely, passive optical multiplexers and 
couplers, optical splitters, optical line terminals, aerial and underground drops being cable 
connectors; bonding grounding hardware being central processing units, gateway router, and 
network cards; amplifiers and splitters for wireless and non-wireless communications being signal 
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splitters, distribution amplifiers, optical amplifiers, line drivers being electronic amplifier circuits, 
signal amplifiers, fiber-optical splitters, coaxial cable splitters; enclosures, terminals, cabinets, 
shelves, and distribution boxes specially adapted for housing optical fiber cables, electrical and 
telecommunications andhardware; fiber optical cable jumpers, fiber optic cable assemblies, 
namely, flat manifolds and duplexers; communications equipment, namely, wavelength and signal 
testers; high speed ethernet cables; headend cable connectors and headend connection cables; 
fiber optic networking hardware for the aggregation,routing, switching, and transmission of voice, 
data and video signals being adapter plugs, cable adapters, rectifier modules, change-over 
switches, optical switches, terminal blocks, routers with embedded network configuration software, 
wireless routers, distribution transformers being high-performance telecom transformers for high 
bandwidths and fast switching speeds, fiber optic couplers, multiplexers, fiber optic connectors, 
snap connectors for fiber optical cables, compression connectors for coaxial cables; end to 
endproducts for high speed media agnostic signal delivery, namely, termination blocks, copper and 
fiber cable distribution terminals, premise distribution terminals for copper and fiber cables, and 
premise broadband distribution adapter modules; raceways for fiber optic cables, patch panels for 
housing fiber optic connectors; apparatus for routing, connecting, and terminating fiber optic 
cables, namely protective sheaths for fiber optic cables; category and twisted pair cables; jumpers 
for category and twisted pair cables; fiber optic ductproducts, namely, plastic microduct for the 
routing of cables and optical fibers underground

 Class 17
(3) Non-metal weather and port seals for cable connectors
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 Application Number 1,968,476  Filing Date 2019-06-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lynx Software Technology Inc.
855 Embedded Way
San Jose, CA 95138
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DLA PIPER (CANADA) LLP
Suite 2700, The Stack, 1133 Melville St, 
Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E4E5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LYNX MOSA.ic
Trademark Type
Word

Services
Class 42
Platform as a service (PAAS) featuring computer software platforms for constructing security 
software solutions from individual software component parts for use in the avionics, industrial, 
automotive, UAV (unmanned aerial vehicles) and satellite industries

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 11, 2018, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/224,362 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,968,666  Filing Date 2019-06-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PROFLEX+ DISTRIBUTION INC. / 
DISTRIBUTION PROFLEX+ INC.
6600 aut. Félix-Leclerc
Suite 750
Pointe Claire
QUEBEC
H9R4S2

Agent
SPIEGEL SOHMER INC.
1255, Peel Street, Suite 1000, Montreal, 
Attention: IP department, QUEBEC, H3B2T9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Leak detectors for detecting leaks in fluid systems, namely automobile systems and industrial 
machines, heating, cooling and ventilation systems

 Class 11
(2) Smoke generating machines for detecting leaks in fluid systems, namely automobile systems 
and industrial machines, heating, cooling and ventilation systems

Services
Class 35
Online retail sale of smoke generating machines for detecting leaks in automobile systems, 
industrial machines, heating, cooling and ventilation systems.
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 Application Number 1,968,696  Filing Date 2019-06-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Gabriel Pizza Franchise Corporation
5335 Canotek Road
Suite 200
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K1J9L4

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
180 Kent Street, Suite 1900, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1P0B6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CRUST & CRATE
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 29

(1) Caesar salad; fruit and vegetable salad; chicken, not live; breaded chicken, chicken strips, 
chicken nuggets; cheese fondue, oil-based fondue; preserved shishito peppers; portioned, whole, 
fresh, and raw beef; french fries; fish and chips; veal; beef; seafood; soup; appetizers, namely 
chicken wings, cheese sticks, deep fried breaded jalapeno peppers stuffed with cream cheese, 
breaded and fried zucchini, breaded mushrooms, poutine, onion rings, cooked snails, shrimps, 
mussels; meatballs; chicken pot pie; shepherds pie; beef steaks; fish steak; pork steaks; salmon; 
lamb shank; chicken schnitzel; antipasto salads.

 Class 30
(2) Pizza; submarine sandwiches; lasagna and spaghetti; hamburger sandwiches, club 
sandwiches; rice salads, macaroni salads; donairs; desserts, namely, pies, cakes, mousse, ice 
cream; appetizers, namely garlic bread, prepared bruschetta; agnolotti pasta; chocolate fondue; 
nachos; fish tacos; flatbreads; tourtiere; macaroni and cheese.

 Class 31
(3) Fresh shishito peppers.

 Class 32
(4) Craft beers.

Services
Class 39
(1) Delivery of food by restaurants.

Class 43
(2) Take-out restaurant services; sit-down restaurant services.
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 Application Number 1,968,697  Filing Date 2019-06-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Gabriel Pizza Franchise Corporation
5335 Canotek Road
Suite 200
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K1J9L4

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
180 Kent Street, Suite 1900, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1P0B6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CRUST & CRATE PUBLIC HOUSE
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 29

(1) Caesar salad; fruit and vegetable salad; chicken, not live; breaded chicken, chicken strips, 
chicken nuggets; cheese fondue, oil-based fondue; preserved shishito peppers; portioned, whole, 
fresh, and raw beef; french fries; fish and chips; veal; beef; seafood; soup; appetizers, namely 
chicken wings, cheese sticks, deep fried breaded jalapeno peppers stuffed with cream cheese, 
breaded and fried zucchini, breaded mushrooms, poutine, onion rings, cooked snails, shrimps, 
mussels; meatballs; chicken pot pie; shepherds pie; beef steaks; fish steak; pork steaks; salmon; 
lamb shank; chicken schnitzel; antipasto salads.

 Class 30
(2) Pizza; submarine sandwiches; lasagna and spaghetti; hamburger sandwiches, club 
sandwiches; rice salads, macaroni salads; donairs; desserts, namely, pies, cakes, mousse, ice 
cream; appetizers, namely garlic bread, prepared bruschetta; agnolotti pasta; chocolate fondue; 
nachos; fish tacos; flatbreads; tourtiere; macaroni and cheese.

 Class 31
(3) Fresh shishito peppers.

 Class 32
(4) Craft beers.

Services
Class 39
(1) Delivery of food by restaurants.

Class 43
(2) Take-out restaurant services; sit-down restaurant services.



  1,968,698 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 194

 Application Number 1,968,698  Filing Date 2019-06-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Gabriel Pizza Franchise Corporation
5335 Canotek Road
Suite 200
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K1J9L4

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
180 Kent Street, Suite 1900, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1P0B6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CRUST & CRATE FAST FIRED PIZZA PUB
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 29

(1) Caesar salad; fruit and vegetable salad; chicken, not live; breaded chicken, chicken strips, 
chicken nuggets; cheese fondue, oil-based fondue; preserved shishito peppers; portioned, whole, 
fresh, and raw beef; french fries; fish and chips; veal; beef; seafood; soup; appetizers, namely 
chicken wings, cheese sticks, deep fried breaded jalapeno peppers stuffed with cream cheese, 
breaded and fried zucchini, breaded mushrooms, poutine, onion rings, cooked snails, shrimps, 
mussels; meatballs; chicken pot pie; shepherds pie; beef steaks; fish steak; pork steaks; salmon; 
lamb shank; chicken schnitzel; antipasto salads.

 Class 30
(2) Pizza; submarine sandwiches; lasagna and spaghetti; hamburger sandwiches, club 
sandwiches; rice salads, macaroni salads; donairs; desserts, namely, pies, cakes, mousse, ice 
cream; appetizers, namely garlic bread, prepared bruschetta; agnolotti pasta; chocolate fondue; 
nachos; fish tacos; flatbreads; tourtiere; macaroni and cheese.

 Class 31
(3) Fresh shishito peppers.

 Class 32
(4) Craft beers.

Services
Class 39
(1) Delivery of food by restaurants.

Class 43
(2) Take-out restaurant services; sit-down restaurant services.
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 Application Number 1,968,699  Filing Date 2019-06-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Gabriel Pizza Franchise Corporation
5335 Canotek Road
Suite 200
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K1J9L4

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
180 Kent Street, Suite 1900, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1P0B6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 29

(1) Caesar salad; fruit and vegetable salad; chicken, not live; breaded chicken, chicken strips, 
chicken nuggets; cheese fondue, oil-based fondue; preserved shishito peppers; portioned, whole, 
fresh, and raw beef; french fries; fish and chips; veal; beef; seafood; soup; appetizers, namely 
chicken wings, cheese sticks, deep fried breaded jalapeno peppers stuffed with cream cheese, 
breaded and fried zucchini, breaded mushrooms, poutine, onion rings, cooked snails, shrimps, 
mussels; meatballs; chicken pot pie; shepherds pie; beef steaks; fish steak; pork steaks; salmon; 
lamb shank; chicken schnitzel; antipasto salads.

 Class 30
(2) Pizza; submarine sandwiches; lasagna and spaghetti; hamburger sandwiches, club 
sandwiches; rice salads, macaroni salads; donairs; desserts, namely, pies, cakes, mousse, ice 
cream; appetizers, namely garlic bread, prepared bruschetta; agnolotti pasta; chocolate fondue; 
nachos; fish tacos; flatbreads; tourtiere; macaroni and cheese.

 Class 31
(3) Fresh shishito peppers.

 Class 32
(4) Craft beers.

Services
Class 39
(1) Delivery of food by restaurants.
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Class 43
(2) Take-out restaurant services; sit-down restaurant services.
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 Application Number 1,968,790  Filing Date 2019-06-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

RIOCAN REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
2300 Yonge Street Suite 500, P.O. Box 2386
Toronto
ONTARIO
M4P1E4

Agent
GOODMANS LLP
ATTN: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY GROUP, 
BAY ADELAIDE CENTRE, 333 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 3400, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H2S7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ECENTRAL
Trademark Type
Word

Services
Class 36
(1) Real estate services relating to the acquisition, management and sale of business, commercial 
properties, residential properties, apartment buildings, shopping centres, plazas, malls, and office 
buildings; providing information in the field of real estate services relating to acquisition, 
management and sale of commercial properties, residential properties, apartments, 
condominiums, new homes, and mix-use properties, stores, restaurants and raw and serviced 
lands via an internet website.

Class 37
(2) Real estate services relating to the development, construction and redevelopment of business, 
commercial properties, residential properties, apartment buildings, shopping centres, plazas, 
malls, and office buildings; providing information in the field of development, construction and 
redevelopment of commercial properties, residential properties, apartments, condominiums, new 
homes, and mix-use properties, stores, restaurants and raw and serviced lands via an internet 
website.
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 Application Number 1,968,794  Filing Date 2019-06-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

RIOCAN REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
2300 Yonge Street, Suite 500, P.O. Box 2386
Toronto
ONTARIO
M4P1E4

Agent
GOODMANS LLP
ATTN: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY GROUP, 
BAY ADELAIDE CENTRE, 333 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 3400, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H2S7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PIVOT
Trademark Type
Word

Services
Class 36
(1) Real estate services relating to the acquisition, management and sale of business, commercial 
properties, residential properties, apartment buildings, shopping centres, plazas, malls, and office 
buildings; providing information in the field of real estate services relating to acquisition, 
management and sale of commercial properties, residential properties, apartments, 
condominiums, new homes, and mix-use properties, stores, restaurants and raw and serviced 
lands via an internet website.

Class 37
(2) Real estate services relating to the development, construction and redevelopment of business, 
commercial properties, residential properties, apartment buildings, shopping centres, plazas, 
malls, and office buildings; providing information in the field of development, construction and 
redevelopment of commercial properties, residential properties, apartments, condominiums, new 
homes, and mix-use properties, stores, restaurants and raw and serviced lands via an internet 
website.
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 Application Number 1,968,875  Filing Date 2019-06-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Messer Canada Inc.
5860 Chedworth Way
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5R0A2

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OXYSTEM
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 10

Valves being parts of gas cylinders for medical application
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 Application Number 1,969,577  Filing Date 2019-06-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

eYippee Group Limited
Room 1505, Beverly House
93-107 Lockhart Road
Wan Chai
Hong Kong, 
HONG KONG

Agent
ANITA MAR
dba Trademark Angel, Suite 521, 6-2557 
Dougall Avenue, Windsor, ONTARIO, N8X1T5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) baby lotion; baby powder; baby powders; baby wipes; baby wipes for cosmetic purposes; baby 
wipes impregnated with cleaning preparations; cleaning and shining preparations for plant leaves; 
cleaning chalk;cleaning fluids for camera lenses; cleaning fluids for spectacles; cleaning fluids for 
typewriter type; cleaning pads impregnated with cosmetics; cleaning pads impregnated with toilet 
preparations; cleaning preparations for automobile tires and wheels; cleaning preparations for 
automobile tyres and wheels; cleaning preparations for cleansing drains; cleaning preparations for 
leather; cleaning preparations for plant leaves; cleaning preparations for vehicle tires and wheels; 
cleaning solution for oral vaporizers for smoking; cleaning solutions for dental ultrasonic 
sterilization apparatus; cleansing milk for toilet purposes; cloths impregnated with a detergent for 
cleaning; cloths impregnated with a detergent for cleaning camera lenses; cloths impregnated with 
a detergent for cleaning spectacles; cosmetic pencils; cosmetics; cosmetics and make-up; 
cosmetics for animals; cosmetics for children; cosmetics for eyebrows; cosmetics for personal use; 
cosmetics for use on the skin; cosmetics in the form of lotions; cosmetics in the form of milks, 
lotions and emulsions; cotton sticks for cosmetic purposes; cotton wool for cosmetic purposes; 
dentifrices; dentifrices andmouthwashes; dentifrices in the form of chewing gum; detergents for 
automobiles; detergents for dishwashing machines; detergents for household use; detergents for 
machine dishwashing; essential oils as fragrances for laundry purposes; essential oils as 
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fragrances for laundry use; essential oils as perfume for laundry purposes; essential oils for 
aromatherapy; essential oils for cosmetic purposes; essential oils for flavouring beverages; 
essential oils for food flavouring; essential oils for personal use; essential oils for the manufacture 
of perfumes; essential oils for use as food flavourings; essential oils for use in aromatherapy;
essential oils of cedarwood; essential oils of citron; essential oils of lemon; eye shadow; eyebrow 
pencils; false eyelashes; false nails; furniture polishes; furniture wax; hair lotions; incense; incense 
and incense cones; incense cones; incense sticks; laundry detergents; lip cream; lip creams for 
cosmetic purposes; lipsticks; nail art stickers; nail polish; nail polish base coat; nail polish pens; 
nail polish remover pens; nail polish removers; nail polish removing preparations; nail polish top 
coat; nail polishing powder; non-slipping wax for floors; perfumes; perfumes for industrial 
purposes; perfumes in solid form; polish for furniture andflooring; polishing creams; polishing 
paper; polishing rouge; polishing stones; polishing wax; rouges; scale removing preparations for 
household purposes; scouring liquids; scouring powders; scouring preparations, namely, all 
purpose scouring liquids; scouring solutions; shoe polish; shoe polish applicators containing shoe 
polish

 Class 04
(2) sweeping compound

 Class 06
(3) brackets of metal for furniture; casters of metal for furniture; furniture casters of metal; gratings 
of metal; metal garden sheds; non-electric door chimes; non-electric door closers of metal; non-
electric metal door bells; non-electric metal door closers; non-electric single-strand wire; non-
electrical elevator cables; non-electrical guy wire; non-electrical wire fencing; swimming pools of 
metal

 Class 07
(4) air filters for automobile engines; air filters for engines; air filters for motors; chisels for 
machines; cleaning machines for aviation engines; cleaning machines for ponds; drills for the 
mining industry; electric arc welders; electric carpet sweeper; electric coffee mills; electric food 
blenders; electric food blenders for household purposes; electric generators; electric hand drills; 
electric juice extractors; electric juicers; electric knives; electric meat grinders; electric mixers for 
household purposes; electric motors for machines; electric power generators; electric shoe 
polishers; electric window closers; electrically operated curtain drawing machines; grating 
machines for vegetables; knives for mowing machines; portable electric spin dryer; robotic vacuum 
cleaners

 Class 08
(5) baby cutlery; baby spoons, table forks and table knives; biodegradable cutlery; chisels; 
compostable cutlery; disposable cutlery; electric and non-electric depilation appliances; electric 
depilatory appliances; electric hair curling irons; electric shavers; eyelash curlers; forks and spoons 
being tableware; garden hoes; garden picks; gardening tools; hand tools; hand tools for carving 
pumpkins; hand tools for removing hearing aid batteries; hand tools for repair and maintenance of 
bicycles; hand-operated hair clippers; hand-operated hair clippers for animals; hand-operated 
pumps for pumping well water; hoes; knives for hobby use; knives for skinning animals; knives for 
skinning fish; knives, forks and spoons being tableware; knives made ofprecious metal; manicure 
sets; nail files; non-electric beard trimmers; non-electric can openers; non-electric caulking guns; 
non-electric cheese planes; non-electric cheese slicers; non-electric curling irons; non-electric 
depilatory appliances; non-electric egg slicers; non-electric fingernail polishers; non-electric flat 
irons; non-electric fruit peelers; non-electric hair clippers; non-electric mincers; non-electric nail 
buffers; non-electric pizza cutters; non-electric pizza slicers; non-electric planes for flaking dried 
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bonito blocks [katsuo-bushiplanes]; non-electric razors; non-electric shavers; non-electric tin 
openers; non-electric vegetable peelers; plastic cutlery; plastic spoons; pliers; pliers for skinning 
animals; pliers for skinning fish; razors; razors andrazor blades; saws for cutting branches; 
scrapers for skis; shears; shovels; spades; stainless steel table forks; table knives; trowels; 
weeding forks; wrenches

 Class 09
(6) baby monitors; bags adapted for laptops; bags and cases specially adapted for holding or 
carrying portable telephones and telephone equipment and accessories; bags for cameras and 
photographic equipment; bags specially adapted for cameras and photographic equipment; battery 
chargers for cell phones; battery chargers for cellular phones; battery chargers for electronic 
cigarettes; battery chargers for use with telephones; brackets for setting up flat screen television 
sets; brackets for setting up flat screen TV sets; cabinets for loudspeakers; camcorders; camera 
filters; cameras; cameras for monitoring and inspecting equipment in a nuclear power station; 
cameras for self-developing film; cameras for self-developing films; cameras shutters; cameras 
with linear image sensors; car video recorders; computer cables; computer hardware; computer 
hardware and computer software for database management; computer hardware and software for 
database management; computer hardware and software for setting up and configuring local area 
networks; computer hardware for network access servers; computer hardware for 
telecommunications; computers; computers and computer hardware; computers and instructional 
manuals in electronic format sold as a unit; computers for managing control devices for aircraft; 
computers for use in data management; covers for electric outlets; data cables; digital door locks; 
electric and electronic effects units for musical instruments; electric cables; electric cables and 
wires; electric coils; electric control panels; electric door bells; electric double layer capacitors; 
electric fences; electric switch plates; electric wire harnesses for automobiles; electrical circuits; 
electrical conductors for electric motors; electrical conductors for transformers; electrical 
connectors for junction boxes; electrical connectors for power converters; electrical control 
systems for heating and air conditioning systems; electrical control systems for lighting systems; 
electrical controllers for pizza ovens; electrical cords; electrical plugs and sockets; electrical power 
connectors; electrical wire; electricity conduits; headphones; humanoid robots with artificial 
intelligence; identification sheaths for electric wires; identification threads for electric wires; infrared 
thermometers for checking electrical equipment; knee pads for gardening; led monitors; motion-
activated cameras; power cables; power strips with moveable sockets; proximity sensors; security 
surveillance robots; sensors for determining acceleration; sensors for determining temperature; 
sensors for determining velocity; set-top boxes; solar panels for the production of electricity; tablet 
computers; USB cables; USB cables for cellular phones; USB cables for mobile phones; video 
baby monitors; video cameras; video cameras for analyzing golf swing; webcams

 Class 10
(7) electric acupuncture instruments; massage chairs

 Class 11
(8) air filters for air conditioning units; baby bottle sterilizers; baby toilet trainers, namely, children's 
training toilet seats; brackets for gas burners; electric appliances for making yogurt; electric 
chocolate fountains; electric coffeemakers; electric cooking griddles; electric cooking pots and 
pans; electric cooking steamer; electric flashlights; electric foot warmers; electric grills; electric 
heaters for baby bottles; electric kettles; electric lanterns; electric laundry dryers for household 
purposes; electric rice cookers; electric stoves; electric tea pot; electric waffle irons; electric wine 
cellars; electrically heated socks; portable electric fans; portable electric heaters; sockets for 
electric lights; table lamps; touchless electric hand dryers
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 Class 12
(9) baby buggy bumpers; baby carriages; bags adapted for pushchairs; bags adapted for strollers; 
car-top luggage carriers; covers for baby carriages; fitted footmuffs for baby carriages; frames for 
luggage carriers; garden tractors; garden tractors for transport; hoods for baby carriages; luggage 
carriers for automobiles; luggage carriers for vehicles; luggage nets for vehicles; luggage racks 
fitted to the bonnet; luggage racks for bicycles; luggage racks for motor cars; luggage racks for 
motorcycles; luggage trucks; vehicle luggage carriers

 Class 13
(10) bags specially adapted to hold rifles; bags specially made for ammunition; cleaning brushes 
for firearms; cleaning rods for firearms

 Class 15
(11) bags specially adapted for holding musical instruments; electric guitars; robotic drums

 Class 16
(12) baby books; bags for microwave cooking; balls for ball-point pens; containers for ice made of 
cardboard; containers for ice made of paper; legal publications; non-electric staplers; paper place 
mats; place mats of paper; table linen of paper; table runners of paper; tablecloths of paper; 
tablemats of paper; towels of paper

 Class 17
(13) bags of rubber for packaging; garden hoses

 Class 18
(14) baby carriers worn on the body; bags for campers; bags for carrying animals; bags for 
climbers; bags for sports; bags for sports clothing; bags for umbrellas; bags made of leather; bags 
of leather; furniture coverings of leather; leather luggage straps; leather luggage tags; leg wraps 
for horses; leggings for animals; lockable luggage straps; lockable straps for luggage; luggage; 
luggage label holders; luggage straps; luggage tags; luggage trunks; luggage trunks and 
suitcases; metal luggage tags; parasols; parasols and walking sticks; plastic luggage labels; plastic 
luggage tags; pouch baby carriers; purses and wallets; rubber luggage tags; straps for luggage; 
tote bags; travel luggage; travelling bags

 Class 20
(15) anti-roll cushions for babies; baby changing platforms; baby changing tables; baby cribs; bed 
frames; beds; beds for household pets; bedsprings; bedsteads of wood; blinds of reed, rattan or 
bamboo (sudare); bookcases; bottle racks; bulletin boards; cabinets for display purposes; chairs; 
chests for toys; chests of drawers; coat racks; coffee tables; console tables; cots for babies; 
cradles; cribs; cribs for babies; cupboards; cupboards for tea-things cabinets [chadansu]; curtain 
rods; desks; dining tables; display tables; drafting table; drafting tables; drawers that are furniture 
parts; dressers; dressing tables; end tables; filing cabinets; folding tables; furniture buffets; 
furniture cabinets; furniture chests; furniture coasters; furniture cushions; furniture doors; furniture 
flower stands; furniture for camping; furniture partitions; furniture partitions of wood; furniture 
screens; furniture shelves; garden furniture; hat racks; head positioning pillows for babies; high 
chairs; high chairs for babies; Japanese style low tables (zataku); magazine racks; massage 
tables; mattresses; mattresses and pillows; mattresses made of flexible wood; mirrors; night 
tables; non-electric fans for personal use; occasional tables; office tables; ottomans; plastic garden 
stakes; PVC garden stakes; serving trolleys; shelves; shelves for books; shelves for file cabinets; 
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shelves for storage; shelves for typewriters; shoe racks; side tables; sideboards; sleeping pads; 
sofa beds; sofas; stools; table leaves; table tops; tables; tea carts; tea tables; three-mirror dressing 
tables; tray tables; trestle tables; wardrobes

 Class 21
(16) basting brushes; basting spoons; basting spoons for kitchen use; bath sponges; bento boxes; 
bottle openers; cake molds; cake stands; candy boxes; cheese graters; cheese graters for 
household purposes;cleaning and polishing cloths; cleaning cloth; cleaning, dusting and polishing 
cloths; cleaning mitts; cleaning rags; cocktail picks; colanders; containers for ice; cookie cutters; 
cooking graters; cooking skewers; cooking skewers of metal; cosmetic spatulas; cruet stands for 
oil and vinegar; cups; cups and mugs; dishwashing brushes; drinking bottles for sports; egg cups; 
electric and non-electric lint removers; electric bottle openers; electric combs; electric corkscrews; 
electric insect killer; epergnes; flower vases; flower vases and bowls; flower vases of precious 
metal; food basters; fruit bowls; fruit bowls of glass; furniture dusters; garden sprinklers; gardening 
gloves; glass centrepieces; glass for tabletops; graters for household purposes; heads for electric 
toothbrushes; ice cream scoops; incense burners; inflatable bath tubs for babies; knife rests for the 
table; ladles for kitchen use; ladles for serving wine; ladles for wine; napkin holders and napkin 
rings; napkin holders of precious metal; napkin rings; napkin rings of precious metal; non-electric 
autoclaves; non-electric carpet sweepers; non-electric coffee percolators; non-electric coffee pots; 
non-electric cooking pans; non-electric cooking pots and pans; non-electric cooking steamers; non-
electric deep fryers; non-electric food blenders for household purposes; non-electric frying pans; 
non-electric griddles; non-electric Japanese castiron kettles [tetsubin]; non-electric kettles; non-
electric portable coldboxes; non-electric pressure cooker canners; non-electric rice cooking pots; 
non-electric waffle irons; non-electric whisks; non-electrical coffee grinders; non-electrical ice 
cream makers; pasta serving forks; pepper grinders; piggy banks; polishing cloth; polishing cloths; 
polishing gloves; polishing leather; salad bowls; salad spinners; salad tongs; scouring pads; 
scouring sponges; serving bowls (hachi); serving ladles; serving spoons; shallow bowls; slotted 
spoons; soap boxes; soap dishes; soap dispensers; soup bowls; spatulas for kitchen use; sponge 
holders; stands for portable baby baths; steamer baskets; sugar bowls; sugar bowls of precious 
metal; table glassware; table napkin holders; table plates; thermally insulated containers for food; 
toilet brushes; toilet paper dispensers; trivets; vases; vases of precious metal; water bottles sold 
empty; fruit muddlers; non-electric pasta makers for domestic use; vinyl place mats

 Class 22
(17) bags for dirty laundry; bags for the transport and storage of materials in bulk; bags for 
washing hosiery; bags of textile for packaging

 Class 24
(18) baby buntings; bed blankets; bed blankets made of cotton; bed blankets made of man-made 
fibres; bed blankets made of wool; bed covers; bed covers of paper; bed linen; bed linen of paper; 
bed sheets; bed sheets for children; bed sheets of paper; bed throws; bedsheets; bedspreads; 
cotton towels; face towels of textiles; furniture coverings made of plastic materials; furniture 
coverings of plastic; furniture coverings of textile; furniture throws; pillowcases; place mats of 
textile; plastic table linens; quilts; quilts filled with down; quilts of textile; quilts of towel; sleeping 
bags for babies; table linen; table runners of textile; table mats oftextile; towels for children; towels 
for use in salons and barber shops; towels made of textile materials; towels of textile; towels of 
textile featuring American football team logos; travelling rugs; woollen blankets

 Class 25
(19) baby bottoms; baby clothing; baby pants; bags specially adapted for ski boots; leg warmers; 
leg-warmers; legwarmers
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 Class 26
(20) human hair; non-electric hair curlers, other than hand implements; non-electric hair rollers

 Class 28
(21) action figure clothing; action figure play sets; action figures and accessories; action skill 
games; action target games; baby dolls; baby gym; baby gyms; baby multiple activity toys; baby 
rattles; baby rattles incorporating teething rings; baby toys; backgammon game sets; backgammon 
games; bags adapted for baseball bats; bags adapted for bowling balls; bags adapted for field 
hockey sticks; bags adapted for fishing tackle; bags adapted for ice hockey sticks; bags adapted 
for lacrosse sticks; bags adapted for skateboards; bags adapted for skis; bags adapted for 
snowboards; bags adapted for softball bats; bags adapted for use with sporting equipment; bags 
especially designed for skis and surfboards; bags especially designed for surfboards; bags for 
skateboards; bags specially adapted for hand-held video game apparatus; bags specially adapted 
for handheld video game apparatus; bags specially adapted for hand-held video game consoles; 
bags specially adapted for handheld video game consoles; bags specially adapted for handheld 
video games; bags specially adapted for sports equipment; bags specially adapted for video game 
consoles; balls for juggling; balls for playing field hockey; balls for playing handball; balls for 
playing paddleball; balls for playing pétanque; balls for playing platform tennis; balls for playing 
racketball; balls for playing racquetball; balls for playing soccer; balls for racketball; balls for 
racquetball; balls for rhythmic gymnastics; beds for dolls; billiard ball triangles; billiard table 
cushions; billiard tables; board games; cabinets for arcade video game machines; coin-operated 
billiard tables; computerized video craps game tables; computerized video game tables for 
gaming; cups for dice; electronic action toys; foosball tables; furniture for doll houses; furniture for 
dolls; furniture for doll's houses; gaming tables; grip bands for table tennis bats; grip bands for 
table tennis paddles; human scent camouflage for hunting; leg guards for athletic use; leg guards 
for sports use; leg pads for American football; leg weights for exercise; leg weights for sports 
training; playground rubber action balls; pool tables; rackets for tennis or badminton; rubber action 
balls; snooker tables; table tennis bats; table tennis nets; table tennis paddle cases; table tennis 
playing equipment; table top games; tables for indoor football; tables for table football; tables for 
table tennis; table-tennis balls; toy action figures; toy robots

 Class 31
(22) floral centrepieces

 Class 34
(23) electric cigarettes

Services
Class 37
(1) cleaning of boilers; cleaning of building exterior surfaces; cleaning of buildings; cleaning of 
external surfaces of buildings; cleaning of industrial premises; cleaning of vehicles

Class 39
(2) furniture delivery
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 Application Number 1,969,630  Filing Date 2019-06-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

The Lake Louise Ski Area Ltd.
934 15 Ave SW
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2R0S3

Agent
WILLIAM R. STEMP
(STEMP & COMPANY), 1670, 734 - 7 Avenue 
SW, Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P3P8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SKI FRIENDS
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 09

(1) pre-recorded video cassettes, fridge magnets, eyewear, namely sunglasses, eyeglass frames, 
ski goggles, snowboarding goggles, eyeglass holders

 Class 11
(2) chemical heat source warmers for hands, ski pole baskets, ski ties

 Class 14
(3) key chains, key rings

 Class 16
(4) books, postcards, calendars, maps, bumper stickers, posters, decals, office supplies, namely 
writing instruments, namely pens, pencils, markers, and soft-tip pens, stickers, iron-on decals

 Class 18
(5) travel cases and articles made of leather, imitation leather, and canvas, namely luggage tags, 
tote bags, sport bags, backpacks

 Class 21
(6) small domestic housewares and household utensils and accessories, namely chinaware, cups, 
drinking glasses, water bottles

 Class 24
(7) handkerchiefs

 Class 25
(8) men's, women's and children's clothing, namely shirts, t-shirts, sweat shirts, gloves, scarves, 
coats, jackets, mittens, raincoats, tank-tops, sweaters, pullovers; headwear, namely hats, visors, 
toques, caps, headbands, headscarves, earmuffs, ski boots

 Class 26
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(9) iron-on insignia, iron-on emblems, embroidered badges, badges, namely novelty badges and 
souvenir badges, pins namely novelty pins, souvenir pins

 Class 28
(10) golf tees, ski poles, ski bags, sport gloves

Services
Class 41
conducting outdoor guided tours namely skiing and snowboarding tours
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 Application Number 1,969,631  Filing Date 2019-06-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Marshmello Creative, LLC
c/o of Joshua Binder, RMB LLP
9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 201
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
PERLEY-ROBERTSON, HILL & MCDOUGALL 
LLP
1400 - 340 ALBERT STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1R0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Compact discs featuring music; Digital materials, namely, CD's, DVD's and downloadable files 
featuring music; Digital music downloadable from the Internet; downloadable musical sound 
recordings; pre-recorded CDs featuring musical sound recordings; pre-recorded DVDs featuring 
musical sound recordings; pre recorded audio tapes featuring musical sound recordings; pre-
recorded audio cassettes featuring musical sound recordings; downloadable video recordings 
featuring music; pre-recorded CDs featuring music videos; pre-recorded DVD's featuring music 
videos; pre-recorded videotapes featuring music; pre-recorded video cassettes featuring music; 
Phonograph records featuring music; sunglasses; eyeglasses; cases for eyewear

 Class 14
(2) Bracelets, charm bracelets, charms, decorative pins, jewelry pins, lapel pins, ornamental pins, 
tie pins; finger rings, toe rings, jewelry rings; watches, jewelry chains, jewelry cases, necklaces, 
chokers

 Class 16
(3) Comic books; Decals; Graphic novels; Informational flyers featuring music and animation; 
Posters; Stickers; Advertising pamphlets; Bumper stickers; Picture books; Story books

 Class 18
(4) Backpack straps; Backpacks with rolling wheels; Diaper bags; Luggage; Luggage tags; Purses; 
Purses and wallets; Tote bags; Umbrellas; Wallets; Bags for umbrellas; Coin purses; Duffle bags; 
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Fitted belts for luggage; Gym bags; Key wallets; Leather credit card wallets; Leather shoulder 
belts; Military duffle bags, garment bags for travel, tote bags, shoulder bags and backpacks; 
Overnight bags; Pouches and bags sold empty, namely make-up pouches, tool pouches, coin 
pouches, drawstring pouches, felt pouches, leather pouches, utility pouches, cosmetic bags, 
amenity bags, make-up bags, shaving bags, toiletry bags, tool bags; Straps for luggage; Travelling 
bags; Weekend bags; Wheeled tote bags

 Class 24
(5) Bed covers; Bed spreads; Comforters; Handkerchiefs of textiles; bath linen; bed linen; kitchen 
linen; table linen; Linen for household purposes; Pillow cases; Pillow shams; Sleeping bags; cloth 
towels; cotton towels; dish towels for drying; hand towels; tea towels; yoga towels; Wall hangings 
of textile; Baby blankets; Bath towels; Beach towels; Bed blankets; Bed sheets; Children's bed 
sheets, pillow cases, and blankets; Cloth banners; Cloth flags; Fabric flags; Hand towels; Pet 
blankets; Textile wall hangings, namely, cloth posters

 Class 25
(6) baby bottoms; bikini bottoms; fleece bottoms; knit bottoms; pajama bottoms; swimming suit 
bottoms; tracksuit bottoms; woven bottoms; Caps being headwear; athletic footwear, baby 
footwear, children's footwear, casual footwear, formal footwear; Hats; toques; visors; headbands; 
Jackets; One-piece garments for children; Pants; Scarves; Shirts; Shirts and short-sleeved shirts; 
Shoes; Slippers; Socks; Sweatshirts; Swimwear; Tops as clothing; Underwear; Athletic pants; 
Cloth bibs; Hooded sweatshirts; Sports pants; T-shirts

 Class 30
(7) Brownies; Candies; Cinnamon rolls; Cookies; Cup cakes; Donuts; Honey buns; Ice-cream 
cakes; Ice cream; Ice cream bars; Ice cream desserts; Marshmallows; Muffins; Pies; Snack cakes; 
Snack foods, namely, chocolate-based snack foods; Chocolates and chocolate based ready to eat 
candies and snacks

 Class 32
(8) Soft drinks; Sports drinks; Sports drinks, namely, energy drinks; Sports drinks, namely, 
performance drinks; bottled water; flavored water; drinking water; Club soda; Fruit juice beverages; 
Fruit juices; Fruit juices and fruit drinks; Mineral water; Non-alcoholic fruit juice beverages; Soft 
drinks, namely, sodas; Spring water; Vegetable juices

Services
Class 41
Disc jockey services; Entertainment in the nature of live performances by a musical artist and disc 
jockey; Entertainment services by a musical artist and producer, namely, musical composition for 
others and production of musical sound recordings; Entertainment services in the nature of live 
musical performances; Entertainment services, namely, personal appearances by a musical artist; 
Entertainment services, namely, providing information about a recording artist via an online 
network; Entertainment services, namely, providing non-downloadable prerecorded music, 
information in the field of music, and commentary and articles about music, all on-line via a global 
computer network; Music composition services; Production of musical videos; entertainment 
services, namely, providing non-downloadable music videos via a website
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 Application Number 1,969,742  Filing Date 2019-06-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Provisur Technologies, Inc.
222 N. Lasalle Street, Suite 720
Chicago, IL 60601
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP
WOODBINE PLACE, 135 QUEENS PLATE 
DRIVE, SUITE 600, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M9W6V7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 07

(1) Machines, apparatus and installations for processing foodstuffs, namely, meat processing 
machines, meat packing machines; hydraulic, pneumatic or electric presses for foodstuffs, 
particularly presses for shaping meat and fish; electric machines for pureeing foodstuffs and for the 
separation of the hard and soft components of vegetables, fruits and potatoes

 Class 11
(2) Machines for pasteurization of foodstuffs; industrial food processing equipment, namely, 
industrial food cooking machines for cooking of packed sausages and ham; industrial food 
processing equipment, namely, industrial food cooling machines for cooling of packed sausages 
and ham; pasteurizers for use in the packaged food industry, particularly meat, charcuterie and 
ready-to-eat meals

Services
Class 37
Installation and repair of machines, apparatus and installations for the food industry or for the 
foodstuff processing industries
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 Application Number 1,970,046  Filing Date 2019-06-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Root-A-Vi Inc., a legal entity
961 Wellington Street East
Sault Ste. Marie
ONTARIO
P6A2N8

Agent
RICHES, MCKENZIE & HERBERT LLP
SUITE 1800, 2 BLOOR STREET EAST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M4W3J5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AURUM ALIVE
Trademark Type
Word

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Latin word(s) AURUM is gold.

Goods
 Class 05

(1) dietary and nutritional supplements for general digestive health and for boosting the immune 
system, protein powder nutritional supplements, anti-inflammatory nutritional supplements, anti-
oxidants for use as a dietary supplement, multi-vitamin preparations, nutritional supplements, 
namely, electrolytes, nutritional supplements for cell regeneration, cell rejuvenation and cell 
replication in humans

 Class 09
(2) educational training materials, namely, downloadable informational product posters, 
educational training material, namely, downloadable printable product information cards
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 Application Number 1,970,474  Filing Date 2019-06-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SafeSplash Brands, LLC
9800 Pyramid Court
Suite 475
Englewood, CO 80112
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DLA PIPER (CANADA) LLP
1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, SUITE 6000, P.
O. BOX 367, 100 KING STREET WEST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5X1E2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) swimming goggles

 Class 18
(2) bags for swimmers;

 Class 25
(3) swim caps; swim suits; t-shirts

 Class 28
(4) swimming fins;

Services
Class 41
arranging and conducting swimming-related events for entertainment and educational purposes; 
swimming instruction; rental of swimming pool facilities for special events;
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 Application Number 1,970,613  Filing Date 2019-06-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Boots On The Ground Peer Support For First 
Responders
6429 20th Sideroad
Angus
ONTARIO
L0M1B1

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Novelty and promotional items, namely fridge magnets, whistles, mobile phone covers, cases 
adapted for mobile phones

 Class 14
(2) Novelty and promotional items, namely, key chains, key fobs, lapel pins, lanyards for holding 
keys, ornamental pins

(3) coins

 Class 16
(4) Novelty and promotional items, namely, pens, pencils, bookmarkers, posters, bumper stickers, 
decals, stickers, temporary tattoos, postcards, greeting cards, calendars, diaries, cardboard 
coasters, note pad holders, writing paper holders, writing pads, notepads, note paper, notebooks, 
banners of paper, self-stick notes, paper bags, paper shopping bags, plastic shopping bags, flags 
of paper, pictures, photographs

 Class 18
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(5) Novelty and promotional items, namely, backpacks, tote bags, umbrellas

 Class 21
(6) Novelty and promotional items, namely water bottles, cups, mugs, beer mugs, jars, travel 
mugs, insulated flasks, vacuum bottles, drinking glasses, beverage glassware and bottle openers

(7) Novelty and promotional items, namely water bottles

 Class 24
(8) Novelty and promotional items, namely, beach towels, cotton towels, cloth towels, towels of 
textile, travel blankets, cloth flags, fabric flags, flags of textile, plastic flags

 Class 25
(9) Novelty and promotional items, namely, t-shirts, pants, shorts, tank tops, jackets, sweaters, 
hoodies, sweat shirts, socks, swimwear, rainwear, hats, caps, visors being headwear, toques, 
sleep masks, scarves, gloves, shoes, boots, sandals, aprons

 Class 26
(10) Novelty and promotional items, namely, buttons for clothing, lapel buttons, novelty buttons, 
lanyards for holding plastic name badges and ornamental novelty badges, novelty pins, shoelaces

 Class 28
(11) Novelty and promotional items, namely, playing cards, golf balls, golf tees, baseballs, 
footballs, hockey pucks, soccer balls, toy flying saucers for toss games, beach balls, poker chips, 
dice, plush toys, poker chips

Services
Class 36
(1) Charitable fundraising services; fundraising services

Class 41
(2) Arranging and conducting training workshops and speaking engagements in the field of mental 
health for first responders

(3) Arranging and conducting conferences and seminars in the field of mental health for first 
responders; providing training to service and therapy animals for first responders with 
posttraumatic stress

Class 44
(4) Mental health services; Mental health services for first responders; Counselling services, 
namely, psychological counselling and mental health counselling for first responders

(5) providing service animals to first responders with posttraumatic stress disorder; providing 
animal-assisted therapy to first responders with posttraumatic stress

Class 45
(6) Providing peer support services for first responders in the field of mental health and wellness
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 Application Number 1,970,660  Filing Date 2019-06-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

North Star Pallets Inc.
1710 Railway St NW
Edmonton
ALBERTA
T6P1X3

Agent
PARLEE MCLAWS LLP
1700 Enbridge Centre, 10175-101 Street NW, 
EDMONTON, ALBERTA, T5J0H3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NORTH STAR PALLETS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 20

(1) wooden pallets

 Class 22
(2) wood shavings

Services
Class 37
(1) Repair of wooden pallets, stackable containers and crates for storing products.

Class 40
(2) Custom building of wooden pallets, stackable containers and crates for storing products.
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 Application Number 1,970,661  Filing Date 2019-06-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

North Star Pallets Inc.
1710 Railway St NW
Edmonton
ALBERTA
T6P1X3

Agent
PARLEE MCLAWS LLP
1700 Enbridge Centre, 10175-101 Street NW, 
EDMONTON, ALBERTA, T5J0H3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 20

(1) wooden pallets

 Class 22
(2) wood shavings

Services
Class 37
(1) Repair of wooden pallets, stackable containers and crates for storing products.

Class 40
(2) Custom building of wooden pallets, stackable containers and crates for storing products.
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 Application Number 1,970,839  Filing Date 2019-06-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Protec Self Storage Inc.
4962 Olund Rd
Abbotsford
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V4X1V6

Agent
NEXUS LAW GROUP LLP
777 Hornby Street, Suite 2000, Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6Z1S4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 06

(1) padlocks; metal storage containers; cylinder locks of metal

 Class 16
(2) boxes, namely, cardboard boxes; packing paper; paper bags for packaging; adhesive tapes for 
household purposes; tape dispensers; adhesive tape dispensers; plastic bubble film for wrapping; 
dish and glass packing kits consisting of a cardboard box, plastic bags for packaging, and 
cardboard dividers; plastic mattress storage bags

 Class 17
(3) foam wrap for packing

 Class 20
(4) storage shelving; plastic storage totes

 Class 24
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(5) furniture coverings made of plastic materials; furniture coverings of plastic and textile; moving 
blankets

Services
Class 39
(1) leasing of storage space; storage of boats, recreational vehicles and trailers; rental of storage 
containers; warehouse storage services; providing information about warehouse storage services

Class 43
(2) rental of meeting rooms
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 Application Number 1,971,178  Filing Date 2019-06-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

9428984 Canada Inc.
3346 Boul. Saint-Elzear
Quebec
QUEBEC
H7P4J6

Agent
SELENA ALTRO
4141 SHERBROOKE ST. W., SUITE 650, 
WESTMOUNT, QUEBEC, H3Z1B8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NEW CITY GAZ
Trademark Type
Word

Goods
 Class 16

(1) framed artwork, printed artwork;

 Class 18
(2) all-purpose carrying bags, backpacks

 Class 25
(3) Clothing namely, caps, polos, t-shirts, dress shirts, sweatshirts, hoodies and sweaters

 Class 32
(4) Beer

 Class 33
(5) Wine, whisky, vodka, gin, tequila

Services
Class 35
(1) developing marketing strategies and marketing concepts for others, direct marketing of the 
goods and services of others;

Class 41
(2) event planning, booking of entertainment halls, seats for shows, concert booking services, 
organization of fashion shows for entertainment purposes; organizing comedy shows; booking 
artists services for shows; artist and talent booking;

Class 43
(3) Hotels, restaurant and catering services
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 Application Number 1,971,303  Filing Date 2019-06-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

IBS Inc.
1185 Caledonia Road
Toronto
ONTARIO
M6A2X1

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MAGAZINE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

casual clothing

Services
Class 35
Retail store services featuring clothing and clothing accessories being belts, sashes, scarves, ties, 
and wraps.
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 Application Number 1,971,354  Filing Date 2019-06-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

BRADFORD COMPANY
P.O. Box 1199
13500 Quincy Street
Holland, MI 49422-1199
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MACRAE & CO.
326 Somerset Street West, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2P0J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VALUEDGE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

(1) Paper composite materials for use as cushion or divider packaging; paper composite material 
for dunnage bags

 Class 17
(2) Dunnage bags made at least partially of paper for shipping and storing items in boxes and 
containers
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 Application Number 1,971,450  Filing Date 2019-06-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen IPM Biotechnology Co., Ltd.
Rm201 (Blk A 2/F- 3/F B Zone),BLDG 3,
Blk 88,Long Wang Miao Industrial Zone,
Bai Shi Xia,Fuyong Town,Baoan Dist.,
Shenzhen, 
CHINA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 28

Game controllers in the nature of keyboards specially adapted for playing video games; Controllers 
for game consoles; Video game machines; Portable games with liquid crystal displays; Arcade 
video game machines; joysticks for video games; electronic learning toys; controllers for toy cars; 
Parlor games; electronic action toys; Educational toys; coin-operated amusement machines; Board 
games; straps used for fitness activities



  1,971,727 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 223

 Application Number 1,971,727  Filing Date 2019-06-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Jiesen Mo
No. 20, Dazhou 11th Team, Qiaotou Town
Dongguan, Guangdong Prov., 
CHINA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OTOLIN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Protective films adapted for smartphones; cases for smartphones; covers for smartphones; data 
cables; Ear phones; rechargeable lithium batteries; 3D spectacles; electric plugs and sockets; 
electric connectors; Smart watches; blank flash memory cards; Stands adapted for mobile phones; 
selfie stick; Headphones; Smart watches; Cabinets for loudspeakers; Protective films adapted for 
computer screens; Microphones; Loudspeakers; Digital photo frames
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 Application Number 1,972,223  Filing Date 2019-06-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Perfect World Holding Group Co., Ltd.
A801, 8/F., Building 1
No.1 Shangdi East Road
Haidian District
Beijing, 
CHINA

Agent
NEOMARK LTD.
7450 rue Saint-Hubert, Montréal, QUEBEC, 
H2R2N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Downloadable electronic publications in the nature of magazines; video screens; prerecorded 
video cassettes featuring cartoons; computer software for creating computer games; downloadable 
computer games; chronographs for use as specialized time recording apparatus; radio 
transmitters; protective helmets for sports; goggles for sports; spectacles; mouse pads; 
smartwatches; covers for smartphones; wrist-mounted smartphones; video tapes with recorded 
animated cartoons; photographic cameras; telemeters; decorative magnets; bags adapted for 
laptops; cases for smartphones; headphones; portable DVD players; video disks with recorded 
animated cartoons; telescopes; general purpose batteries; exposed cinematographic film.

 Class 16
(2) Typewriters; finger-stalls; correcting tapes; paper sheets for note taking; photograph mounts; 
writing stationery; sealing stamps; adhesives for stationery and household use; drawing boards; 
paper; towels of paper; calendars; stickers; drawing paper; postcards; comic books; talking 



  1,972,223 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 225

children's books; pictures; note books; printed publications, namely, brochures, booklets, and 
teaching materials in the field of animated cartoons; magazines; packing paper; staplers; writing 
instruments; drawing pens; packaged kits comprising printed instructional, educational, and 
teaching materials for educational activities in the field of animated cartoons.

 Class 18
(3) All-purpose athletic bags; walking sticks; pocket wallets; reins for guiding children; unwrought 
and semi-wrought leather; rucksacks; umbrellas; harness for animals; clothing for pets; pouch 
baby carriers.

 Class 25
(4) Athletic clothing; casual footwear; infant clothing; masquerade costumes; hosiery; gloves; 
layettes; bathing suits; hats; scarves; cloth bibs; rain coats; shower caps; sleep masks; wedding 
dresses; girdles.

 Class 28
(5) Children's multiple activity toys; ornaments for Christmas trees, except illumination articles and 
confectionery; sport balls; toy whistles; swimming pool air floats; swimming rings; educational 
games for children; playing cards; chess games; racketball rackets; resistance machines for 
exercise; archery arrows; free weights for physical exercise; roller skates; grips for rackets.

Services
Class 41
Organization of fashion shows for entertainment purposes; online electronic publishing of books 
and periodicals; educational services, namely, providing courses of instruction in the field of on-line 
computer games; video tape film production; amusement parks; toy rental; providing sports arena 
facilities; providing online computer games and information about computer games via a website; 
arranging and conducting online and offline competitions and contests for computer, video, 
interactive, electronic and internet game players; educational services, namely, conducting 
conferences about video games and electronics; gaming and entertainment services, namely, 
providing non-downloadable on-line computer, video, interactive, and electronic games via a global 
computer network for play on mobile devices, personal computers, tablets and other electronic and 
visual devices; rental of game machines.
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 Application Number 1,972,224  Filing Date 2019-06-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Perfect World Holding Group Co., Ltd.
A801, 8/F., Building 1
No.1 Shangdi East Road
Haidian District
Beijing, 
CHINA

Agent
NEOMARK LTD.
7450 rue Saint-Hubert, Montréal, QUEBEC, 
H2R2N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Downloadable electronic publications in the nature of magazines; video screens; prerecorded 
video cassettes featuring cartoons; computer software for creating computer games; downloadable 
computer games; chronographs for use as specialized time recording apparatus; radio 
transmitters; protective helmets for sports; goggles for sports; spectacles; mouse pads; 
smartwatches; covers for smartphones; wrist-mounted smartphones; video tapes with recorded 
animated cartoons; photographic cameras; telemeters; decorative magnets; bags adapted for 
laptops; cases for smartphones; headphones; portable DVD players; video disks with recorded 
animated cartoons; telescopes; general purpose batteries; exposed cinematographic film.

 Class 16
(2) Typewriters; finger-stalls; correcting tapes; paper sheets for note taking; photograph mounts; 
writing stationery; sealing stamps; adhesives for stationery and household use; drawing boards; 
paper; towels of paper; calendars; stickers; drawing paper; postcards; comic books; talking 
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children's books; pictures; note books; printed publications, namely, brochures, booklets, and 
teaching materials in the field of animated cartoons; magazines; packing paper; staplers; writing 
instruments; drawing pens; packaged kits comprising printed instructional, educational, and 
teaching materials for educational activities in the field of animated cartoons.

 Class 18
(3) All-purpose athletic bags; walking sticks; pocket wallets; reins for guiding children; unwrought 
and semi-wrought leather; rucksacks; umbrellas; harness for animals; clothing for pets; pouch 
baby carriers.

 Class 25
(4) Athletic clothing; casual footwear; infant clothing; masquerade costumes; hosiery; gloves; 
layettes; bathing suits; hats; scarves; cloth bibs; rain coats; shower caps; sleep masks; wedding 
dresses; girdles.

 Class 28
(5) Children's multiple activity toys; ornaments for Christmas trees, except illumination articles and 
confectionery; sport balls; toy whistles; swimming pool air floats; swimming rings; educational 
games for children; playing cards; chess games; racketball rackets; resistance machines for 
exercise; archery arrows; free weights for physical exercise; roller skates; grips for rackets.

Services
Class 41
Organization of fashion shows for entertainment purposes; online electronic publishing of books 
and periodicals; educational services, namely, providing courses of instruction in the field of on-line 
computer games; video tape film production; amusement parks; toy rental; providing sports arena 
facilities; providing online computer games and information about computer games via a website; 
arranging and conducting online and offline competitions and contests for computer, video, 
interactive, electronic and internet game players; educational services, namely, conducting 
conferences about video games and electronics; gaming and entertainment services, namely, 
providing non-downloadable on-line computer, video, interactive, and electronic games via a global 
computer network for play on mobile devices, personal computers, tablets and other electronic and 
visual devices; rental of game machines.
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 Application Number 1,972,225  Filing Date 2019-06-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Perfect World Holding Group Co., Ltd.
A801, 8/F., Building 1
No.1 Shangdi East Road
Haidian District
Beijing, 
CHINA

Agent
NEOMARK LTD.
7450 rue Saint-Hubert, Montréal, QUEBEC, 
H2R2N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Downloadable electronic publications in the nature of magazines; video screens; prerecorded 
video cassettes featuring cartoons; computer software for creating computer games; downloadable 
computer games; chronographs for use as specialized time recording apparatus; radio 
transmitters; protective helmets for sports; goggles for sports; spectacles; mouse pads; 
smartwatches; covers for smartphones; wrist-mounted smartphones; video tapes with recorded 
animated cartoons; photographic cameras; telemeters; decorative magnets; bags adapted for 
laptops; cases for smartphones; headphones; portable DVD players; video disks with recorded 
animated cartoons; telescopes; general purpose batteries; exposed cinematographic film.

 Class 16
(2) Typewriters; finger-stalls; correcting tapes; paper sheets for note taking; photograph mounts; 
writing stationery; sealing stamps; adhesives for stationery and household use; drawing boards; 
paper; towels of paper; calendars; stickers; drawing paper; postcards; comic books; talking 
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children's books; pictures; note books; printed publications, namely, brochures, booklets, and 
teaching materials in the field of animated cartoons; magazines; packing paper; staplers; writing 
instruments; drawing pens; packaged kits comprising printed instructional, educational, and 
teaching materials for educational activities in the field of animated cartoons.

 Class 18
(3) All-purpose athletic bags; walking sticks; pocket wallets; reins for guiding children; unwrought 
and semi-wrought leather; rucksacks; umbrellas; harness for animals; clothing for pets; pouch 
baby carriers.

 Class 25
(4) Athletic clothing; casual footwear; infant clothing; masquerade costumes; hosiery; gloves; 
layettes; bathing suits; hats; scarves; cloth bibs; rain coats; shower caps; sleep masks; wedding 
dresses; girdles.

 Class 28
(5) Children's multiple activity toys; ornaments for Christmas trees, except illumination articles and 
confectionery; sport balls; toy whistles; swimming pool air floats; swimming rings; educational 
games for children; playing cards; chess games; racketball rackets; resistance machines for 
exercise; archery arrows; free weights for physical exercise; roller skates; grips for rackets.

Services
Class 41
Organization of fashion shows for entertainment purposes; online electronic publishing of books 
and periodicals; educational services, namely, providing courses of instruction in the field of on-line 
computer games; video tape film production; amusement parks; toy rental; providing sports arena 
facilities; providing online computer games and information about computer games via a website; 
arranging and conducting online and offline competitions and contests for computer, video, 
interactive, electronic and internet game players; educational services, namely, conducting 
conferences about video games and electronics; gaming and entertainment services, namely, 
providing non-downloadable on-line computer, video, interactive, and electronic games via a global 
computer network for play on mobile devices, personal computers, tablets and other electronic and 
visual devices; rental of game machines.
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 Application Number 1,972,226  Filing Date 2019-06-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Perfect World Holding Group Co., Ltd.
A801, 8/F., Building 1
No.1 Shangdi East Road
Haidian District
Beijing, 
CHINA

Agent
NEOMARK LTD.
7450 rue Saint-Hubert, Montréal, QUEBEC, 
H2R2N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

COSMICREW
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Downloadable electronic publications in the nature of magazines; video screens; prerecorded 
video cassettes featuring cartoons; computer software for creating computer games; downloadable 
computer games; chronographs for use as specialized time recording apparatus; radio 
transmitters; protective helmets for sports; goggles for sports; spectacles; mouse pads; 
smartwatches; covers for smartphones; wrist-mounted smartphones; video tapes with recorded 
animated cartoons; photographic cameras; telemeters; decorative magnets; bags adapted for 
laptops; cases for smartphones; headphones; portable DVD players; video disks with recorded 
animated cartoons; telescopes; general purpose batteries; exposed cinematographic film.

 Class 16
(2) Writing or drawing books; school supply kits containing various combinations of selected school 
supplies, namely, writing instruments, pens, pencils, mechanical pencils, erasers, highlighting 
markers, crayons, highlighter pens, file folders, notebooks, paper, protractors, paper clips, pencil 
sharpeners, writing grips, glue and book marks; coasters of paper; drawing books; drawing boards; 
paper; towels of paper; comic books; pictures; note books; printed publications, namely, 
brochures, booklets, and teaching materials in the field of animated cartoons; books; printed 
advertising boards of cardboard; posters; writing instruments; packaged kits comprising printed 
instructional, educational, and teaching materials for educational activities in the field of animated 
cartoons; art prints.

 Class 18
(3) Travelling trunks; leather straps; travelling bags; pocket wallets; shopping bags; fur; rucksacks; 
umbrellas; harness for animals; clothing for animals; pouch baby carriers; school bags; handbags; 
luggage trunks; key cases.

 Class 25
(4) Athletic clothing; casual footwear; infant clothing; belts; masquerade costumes; hosiery; gloves; 
tee-shirts; layettes; bathing suits ; waterproof jackets; waterproof pants; caps; scarves; girdles.
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 Class 28
(5) Children's multiple activity toys; ornaments for Christmas trees, except illumination articles and 
confectionery; sport balls; toy whistles; swimming pool air floats; swimming rings; educational 
games for children; playing cards; chess games; racketball rackets; resistance machines for 
exercise; archery arrows; free weights for physical exercise; roller skates; grips for rackets.

Services
Class 41
Organization of fashion shows for entertainment purposes; online electronic publishing of books 
and periodicals; educational services, namely, providing courses of instruction in the field of on-line 
computer games; video tape film production; amusement parks; toy rental; providing sports arena 
facilities; providing online computer games and information about computer games via a website; 
arranging and conducting online and offline competitions and contests for computer, video, 
interactive, electronic and internet game players; educational services, namely, conducting 
conferences about video games and electronics; gaming and entertainment services, namely, 
providing non-downloadable on-line computer, video, interactive, and electronic games via a global 
computer network for play on mobile devices, personal computers, tablets and other electronic and 
visual devices; rental of game machines.
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 Application Number 1,972,227  Filing Date 2019-06-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Perfect World Holding Group Co., Ltd.
A801, 8/F., Building 1
No.1 Shangdi East Road
Haidian District
Beijing, 
CHINA

Agent
NEOMARK LTD.
7450 rue Saint-Hubert, Montréal, QUEBEC, 
H2R2N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Downloadable electronic publications in the nature of magazines; video screens; prerecorded 
video cassettes featuring cartoons; computer software for creating computer games; downloadable 
computer games; chronographs for use as specialized time recording apparatus; radio 
transmitters; protective helmets for sports; goggles for sports; spectacles; mouse pads; 
smartwatches; covers for smartphones; wrist-mounted smartphones; video tapes with recorded 
animated cartoons; photographic cameras; telemeters; decorative magnets; bags adapted for 
laptops; cases for smartphones; headphones; portable DVD players; video disks with recorded 
animated cartoons; telescopes; general purpose batteries; exposed cinematographic film.

 Class 16
(2) Typewriters; finger-stalls; correcting tapes; paper sheets for note taking; photograph mounts; 
writing stationery; sealing stamps; adhesives for stationery and household use; drawing boards; 
paper; towels of paper; calendars; stickers; drawing paper; postcards; comic books; talking 
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children's books; pictures; note books; printed publications, namely, brochures, booklets, and 
teaching materials in the field of animated cartoons; magazines; packing paper; staplers; writing 
instruments; drawing pens; packaged kits comprising printed instructional, educational, and 
teaching materials for educational activities in the field of animated cartoons.

 Class 18
(3) All-purpose athletic bags; walking sticks; pocket wallets; reins for guiding children; unwrought 
and semi-wrought leather; rucksacks; umbrellas; harness for animals; clothing for pets; pouch 
baby carriers.

 Class 25
(4) Athletic clothing; casual footwear; infant clothing; masquerade costumes; hosiery; gloves; 
layettes; bathing suits; hats; scarves; cloth bibs; rain coats; shower caps; sleep masks; wedding 
dresses; girdles.

 Class 28
(5) Children's multiple activity toys; ornaments for Christmas trees, except illumination articles and 
confectionery; sport balls; toy whistles; swimming pool air floats; swimming rings; educational 
games for children; playing cards; chess games; racketball rackets; resistance machines for 
exercise; archery arrows; free weights for physical exercise; roller skates; grips for rackets.

Services
Class 41
Organization of fashion shows for entertainment purposes; online electronic publishing of books 
and periodicals; educational services, namely, providing courses of instruction in the field of on-line 
computer games; video tape film production; amusement parks; toy rental; providing sports arena 
facilities; providing online computer games and information about computer games via a website; 
arranging and conducting online and offline competitions and contests for computer, video, 
interactive, electronic and internet game players; educational services, namely, conducting 
conferences about video games and electronics; gaming and entertainment services, namely, 
providing non-downloadable on-line computer, video, interactive, and electronic games via a global 
computer network for play on mobile devices, personal computers, tablets and other electronic and 
visual devices; rental of game machines.



  1,972,231 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 234

 Application Number 1,972,231  Filing Date 2019-06-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

COMPAGNIE GERVAIS DANONE
17, boulevard Haussmann
75009 PARIS, 
FRANCE

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 29

(1) Milk, milk products and plant-based milk substitutes; milk powder; gelled, flavoured and 
whipped milk; milk-based desserts; yoghurts; yoghurt drinks; cottage cheese; beverages 
composed mainly of milk and milk products; milky beverages mainly made of milk; milky 
beverages comprising fruit; fermented plain and flavoured milky products; milk substitutes of plant 
origin; substitutes for milk products made from plants and nuts; fruit and vegetable drinks 
composed mainly of milk products

 Class 30
(2) Cocoa, chocolate, cocoa-based beverages, chocolate-based beverages, coffee-based 
beverages, tea based beverages; custard; chocolate mousses, dessert mousses [confectionery], 
sugar confectionery, sugar, puffed rice, preparations made from cereals, namely, cereal-based 
snack foods and cereal bars, breakfast cereals; biscuits (sweet or savory); cakes; pastry; waffles; 
cereal-based desserts [confectionery]; rice cakes; semolina cakes; rice pudding, rice-based 
snacks [confectionery], cereal-based snacks [confectionery]; edible ices, edible ices primarily 
consisting of yogurt, ice creams, sherbets (edible ices), frozen yogurts (edible ices), edible ices 
based on frozen flavoured water; fruit coulis [sauces]

 Class 32
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(3) Still and sparkling water (mineral and non-mineral), fruit and vegetable juices, fruit and 
vegetable drinks, lemonades, sodas, namely, soda water, sorbet drinks, preparation for making 
beverages, namely concentrates and powders used in the preparation of fruit-flavored non-
alcoholic beverages, fruit syrups for the preparation of drinks, alcohol-free fruit extracts, alcohol-
free drinks, namely, energy drinks and flavored waters; plant-based beverages namely aloe vera-
based drinks, ginger-based drinks, namely ginger juice beverages, soy-based drinks, cereal-based 
beverages, other than milk-substitutes, coconut-based drinks, rice-based drinks, other than milk 
substitutes, oat-based beverages, namely, non-alcoholic beverages made from oats, other than 
milk substitutes, nut-based beverages, namely almond-based beverages, peanut-based 
beverages, cashew-based beverages, hazelnut-based beverages, nut-based beverages, all the 
aforementioned products being plain and flavored; vegetable beverages
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 Application Number 1,972,308  Filing Date 2019-06-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

1199201 B.C. LTD.
621 Sperling Ave
Burnaby
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V5B4H6

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
1200 WATERFRONT CENTRE, 200 
BURRARD STREET, P.O. BOX 48600, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V7X1T2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MODULUS-X
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

Building components, namely metal scaffoldings including metal scaffoldings for use in movie 
production, theatres and tradeshows, metal scaffoldings in the nature of pre-fabricated metal 
blocks, pre-fabricated metal architectural columns, metal railings, aluminum frames for building, 
metal pillars for building, metal reinforcement materials for building, and parts and fittings for the 
aforesaid goods

Services
Class 37
(1) Installation and maintenance of building components, namely metal scaffoldings, metal 
scaffoldings in the nature of pre-fabricated metal blocks, metal architectural columns, metal stairs, 
metal railings, aluminum frames for building, metal pillars for building, metal reinforcement 
materials for building and parts and fittings for the aforesaid goods

Class 40
(2) Custom manufacturing of building components, namely metal scaffoldings, metal scaffoldings 
in the nature of pre-fabricated metal blocks, metal architectural columns, metal stairs, metal 
railings, aluminum frames for building, metal pillars for building, metal reinforcement materials for 
building and parts and fittings for the aforesaid goods

Class 42
(3) Design of building components, namely metal scaffoldings, metal scaffoldings in the nature of 
pre-fabricated metal blocks, metal architectural columns, metal stairs, metal railings, aluminum 
frames for building, metal pillars for building, metal reinforcement materials for building and parts 
and fittings for the aforesaid goods
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 Application Number 1,972,355  Filing Date 2019-06-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Taste of Nova Scotia Society
33 Ocherloney St. Suite 240
Dartmouth
NOVA SCOTIA
B2Y4P5

Agent
PATRICK G.E. FITZGERALD
(COX & PALMER), PO BOX 2380 CENTRAL, 
Nova Centre - South Tower, HALIFAX, NOVA 
SCOTIA, B3J0E8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GOOD CHEER TRAIL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) mobile telecommunication application which directs users where to buy local food products, 
find participating restaurants, view recipes, and review consumer engagement features, namely 
contests, feedback and food promotions

 Class 16
(2) printed publications in the field of culinary tourism; printed publications identifying restaurants, 
culinary experiences and vendors participating in culinary campaigns

Services
Class 35
(1) Advertising services for others in association with food products, restaurant services and 
culinary events through print, radio, television, website and social media mediums; promotional 
and marketing services for others in association with food products, restaurant services and 
culinary events through print, radio, television, website and social media mediums

Class 41
(2) organizing and conducting events for the promotion of local food products produced by others

Class 42
(3) Development and design of promotional materials, namely, physical and digital signage and 
banners,coupons and gift certificates, posters, printed materials directing readers to participating 
restaurants,culinary experiences and vendors, development and design of website advertisements 
and newsletters
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 Application Number 1,972,356  Filing Date 2019-06-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Taste of Nova Scotia Society
33 Ocherloney St. Suite 240
Dartmouth
NOVA SCOTIA
B2Y4P5

Agent
PATRICK G.E. FITZGERALD
(COX & PALMER), PO BOX 2380 CENTRAL, 
Nova Centre - South Tower, HALIFAX, NOVA 
SCOTIA, B3J0E8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CHOWDER TRAIL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) mobile telecommunication application which directs users where to buy local food products, 
findparticipating restaurants, view recipes, and review consumer engagement features, namely 
contests, feedback and food promotions

 Class 16
(2) printed publications in the field of culinary tourism; printed publications identifying restaurants, 
culinaryexperiences and vendors participating in culinary campaigns

Services
Class 35
(1) Advertising services for others in association with food products, restaurant services and 
culinary events through print, radio, television, website and social media mediums; promotional 
and marketing services for others in association with food products, restaurant services and 
culinary events through print, radio, television, website and social media mediums

Class 41
(2) organizing and conducting events for the promotion of local food products produced by others

Class 42
(3) Development and design of promotional materials, namely, physical and digital signage and 
banners,coupons and gift certificates, posters, printed materials directing readers to participating 
restaurants,culinary experiences and vendors, development and design of website advertisements 
and newsletters



  1,972,357 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 239

 Application Number 1,972,357  Filing Date 2019-06-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Taste of Nova Scotia Society
33 Ocherloney St. Suite 240
Dartmouth
NOVA SCOTIA
B2Y4P5

Agent
PATRICK G.E. FITZGERALD
(COX & PALMER), PO BOX 2380 CENTRAL, 
Nova Centre - South Tower, HALIFAX, NOVA 
SCOTIA, B3J0E8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LOBSTER TRAIL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) mobile telecommunication application which directs users where to buy local food products, 
findparticipating restaurants, view recipes, and review consumer engagement features, namely 
contests, feedback and food promotions

 Class 16
(2) printed publications in the field of culinary tourism; printed publications identifying restaurants, 
culinaryexperiences and vendors participating in culinary campaigns

Services
Class 35
(1) Advertising services for others in association with food products, restaurant services and 
culinary events through print, radio, television, website and social media mediums; promotional 
and marketing services for others in association with food products, restaurant services and 
culinary events through print, radio, television, website and social media mediums

Class 41
(2) organizing and conducting events for the promotion of local food products produced by others

Class 42
(3) Development and design of promotional materials, namely, physical and digital signage and 
banners,coupons and gift certificates, posters, printed materials directing readers to participating 
restaurants,culinary experiences and vendors, development and design of website advertisements 
and newsletters
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 Application Number 1,972,512  Filing Date 2019-06-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
GRANDNATURE (CANADA) LTD.
6380 Mara Crescent
Richmond
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V7C2P9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

H.GrandTree
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

COSMETICS
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 Application Number 1,972,650  Filing Date 2019-06-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Hunan Fuqiang Special Ceramic Manufacturing 
Co., Ltd.
Sunjiawan South District Industrial Park
Liling City, Hunan Province, 
CHINA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

graduated glassware; laboratory trays; measuring bowls; laboratory equipment, namely, cupels; 
distillation columns for laboratory use; pipeclay triangles for laboratory use; stills for laboratory 
experiments; laboratory equipment, namely, crucibles; math coprocessors; apparatus and 
instruments for physics, namely, prisms for scientific purposes, ammeters, barometers and 
spectroscopes
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 Application Number 1,973,247  Filing Date 2019-06-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Mercer (US) LLC
1166 Avenue of the Americas
23rd Floor
New York, NY 10036
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MERCER ÉPARGNE FUTÉE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
(1) Financial asset management; Financial planning; Financial management; Financial investment 
consulting; Funds investments; Funds investments for others; Administration of investments and 
retirement savings plans and providing consulting and advisory services in the fields of financial 
investment and retirement savings; Investment management and portfolio management in the field 
of financial planning.

Class 42
(2) Platform as a service (PaaS) featuring computer software platforms for use in the field of 
financial planning, financial management, financial investment consulting, funds investments, 
retirement savings plans and advisory services in the field of retirement savings, investment 
management and portfolio management in the field of financial planning; Software as a service 
(SaaS) provider in the field of financial planning, financial management, financial investment 
consulting, funds investments, retirement savings plans and advisory services in the field of 
retirement savings, investment management and portfolio management in the field of financial 
planning.
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 Application Number 1,973,424  Filing Date 2019-06-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Western Glove Works
555 Logan Avenue
Winnipeg
MANITOBA
R3A0S4

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Perfume.

 Class 14
(2) Jewelry, Watches, Timepieces.

 Class 25
(3) Apparel namely men's, women's, and children's pants and jeans, Children's Clothing, 
Children's Shirts, Children's Footwear, Hats, Caps being headwear, Headbands, Mittens, Gloves, 
Scarves, Woven Shirts, Woven Tops, Knit Tops, Coats, Jackets, Swimwear, Bermuda Shorts, 
Jogging pants, Hooded tops, Tank tops, Camisoles, Dresses, Skirts, tunics, Jumpsuits, Hosiery, 
Leg Warmers, Underwear, Thermal Underwear, Loungewear, Sleepwear, Footwear, namely, 
shoes, boots, casual and athletic footwear, Trousers, Slacks, Shorts, Capri's, Shirts, Blouses, 
Vest, T-shirts, Sweaters, Sweatshirts, Belts, Men's Shirts, Outerwear Jackets, Women's blouses, 
Women's shirts, Women's sportwear, Knitted sweaters, Sweat tops, Knitted underwear, Ladies 
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underwear, Long underwear, Men's underwear, Woven underwear, Active Wear, Waist belts, 
Tights, Knit caps, Sports caps, Shoes, Sandals, Boots, Sneakers, socks.

Services
Class 35
Retail store services featuring apparel, Online retail store services featuring apparel.
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 Application Number 1,973,463  Filing Date 2019-07-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ROYAL FAMILY FOOD CO., LTD.
1F, No.114, Ta Chiu Street.,
Kung Cheng Li, Western District,
Taichung City 403, 
TAIWAN

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Chinese word(s) HUANG ZU is ROYAL FAMILY.

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the Chinese character(s) is HUANG ZU.

Goods
 Class 29

Cheese; Almonds, prepared; Baru nuts, prepared; blanched nuts; Brazil nuts, prepared; cashew 
nuts, prepared; pecans, prepared; prepared pistachios; peanuts, prepared; candied nuts; coffee 
coated nuts; pine nuts, prepared; processed nuts; roasted nuts; seasoned nuts; salted nuts; 
prepared walnuts; flavored nuts; fruit jellies; fruit, preserved; fruit chips; fruit-based snack food; 
gelatine; jellies for food; milk beverages; jellies.
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 Application Number 1,973,490  Filing Date 2019-06-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SOMABEC LTÉE
3240-1 Place Ville Marie
Montréal
QUÉBEC
H3B0G1

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUÉBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SOMABEC
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Vente en ligne de livres et distribution de livres aux écoles primaire et secondaire, aux institutions 
d'enseignement supérieur, aux librairies et aux magasins de grande surface.
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 Application Number 1,973,854  Filing Date 2019-07-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ACCANTIA GROUP HOLDINGS
Unilever House 100 Victoria Embankment
London, EC4Y 0DY
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CHOOSE KINDNESS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Soap, namely, body care soap, liquid hand soap; cleaning preparations, namely, skin cleansers; 
perfumery, namely, perfumed body spray; essential oils for personal use; personal deodorants and 
antiperspirants; hair care preparations; shampoos and hair conditioners; hair colourants; hair 
styling preparations; non-medicated toilet preparations, namely, non-medicated facial washes; 
bath and shower preparations, namely, body wash and shower gel; skin care preparations; oils, 
creams and lotions for the skin; shaving preparations; pre-shave and aftershave preparations; 
cologne; depilatory preparations; sun tanning and sun protection preparations; cosmetics; make-
up and make-up removing preparations; petroleum jelly for cosmetic purposes; lip care 
preparations; talcum powder; cotton wool for cosmetic purposes; cotton sticks for cosmetic 
purposes; facial wipes impregnated with personal cleansing and cosmetic lotions; beauty masks, 
facial packs; micellar water
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 Application Number 1,974,215  Filing Date 2019-07-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bosch Automotive Service Solutions Inc.
28635 Mound Road
Warren, MI 48092
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MCCARTHY TETRAULT LLP
SUITE 5300, TORONTO DOMINION BANK 
TOWER, TORONTO-DOMINION CENTRE, 66 
Wellington Street West, Suite 5300, Box 48, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5K1E6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CODEPRO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable vehicle diagnostic software for use in interfacing with a vehicle's onboard computer

Services
Class 42
automobile diagnostic services; cloud computing provider services for backup storage of 
automobile diagnostic data; preparation, update, installation and maintenance of automobile 
diagnostic computer software for third parties

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 06, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/462,331 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 1,974,223  Filing Date 2019-07-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lucas Kirsch
2017 27 Ave SW
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2T1H6

Agent
KIMBERLEY CUNNINGHAM
(BENNETT JONES LLP), SUITE 1400, 
STANTEC TOWER, 10220- 103 AVENUE NW, 
EDMONTON, ALBERTA, T5J0K4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

INSPECTAGRAM
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable computer programs and software for capturing, managing and sharing inspection 
data, recommendations, suggested upgrades and ongoing maintenance tips in the fields of home 
inspections, commercial and industrial building inspections, property and hotel management, real 
estate, energy, land reclamation, remediation and restoration, forestry and mining field inspections, 
livestock, farming and agriculture inspections, health and safety inspections, sanitation and 
infrastructure inspections, vehicle, aircraft and watercraft inspections; downloadable inspection 
software for scheduling and assigning inspections to inspectors; downloadable software for 
electronically signing inspection contracts and agreements; downloadable computer software for 
use in home inspection and other types of inspection services namely, commercial and industrial 
building inspections, property and hotel management, real estate, energy, land reclamation, 
remediation and restoration, forestry and mining field inspections, livestock, farming and 
agriculture inspections, health and safety inspections, sanitation and infrastructure inspections, 
vehicle, aircraft and watercraft inspections; downloadable computer software for home 
maintenance; downloadable software for gathering, displaying and sharing home inspection data 
and information; downloadable software for scheduling of home inspections; downloadable 
software for payment processing of inspections; downloadable software for training home 
inspectors; downloadable software for gathering and maintaining home contents inventory; 
downloadable software for providing ongoing maintenance information and advice in home 
inspections and other types of inspection services, namely, commercial and industrial building 
inspections, property and hotel management, real estate, energy, land reclamation, remediation 
and restoration, forestry and mining field inspections, livestock, farming and agriculture 
inspections, health and safety inspections, sanitation and infrastructure inspections, vehicle, 
aircraft and watercraft inspections; Downloadable computer application software for use on mobile 
devices for capturing and sharing inspection observations, recommendations, suggested upgrades 
and ongoing maintenance tips in the fields of home inspections, commercial and industrial building 
inspections, property and hotel management, real estate, energy, land reclamation, remediation 
and restoration, forestry and mining field inspections, livestock, farming and agriculture 
inspections, health and safety inspections, sanitation and infrastructure inspections, vehicle, 
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aircraft and watercraft inspections; downloadable computer application software for use on mobile 
devices for scheduling and assigning inspections to one or multiple inspectors; downloadable 
computer application software for use on mobile devices for electronically signing inspection 
contracts and agreements; downloadable computer application software for use on mobiledevices 
for generating, sharing and tracking inspection service invoices; downloadable computer 
application software for use on mobile devices for payment processing of inspections; 
downloadable application software for use on mobile devices software for use in home inspection 
and other types of inspection services namely, commercial and industrial building inspections, 
property and hotel management, real estate, energy, land reclamation, remediation and 
restoration, forestry and mining field inspections, livestock, farming and agriculture inspections, 
health and safety inspections, sanitation and infrastructure inspections, vehicle, aircraft and 
watercraft inspections; downloadable application software for use on mobile devices for home 
maintenance; downloadable application software for use on mobile devices for gathering, 
displaying and sharing home inspection data and information; downloadable application software 
for use on mobile devices for scheduling of home inspections; downloadable application software 
for use on mobile devices for payment processing of inspections; downloadable application 
software for use on mobile devices for training home inspectors; downloadable application 
software for use on mobile devices for gathering and maintaining home contents inventory; 
downloadable application software for use on mobile devices for providing ongoing maintenance 
information and advice; downloadable computer application software for use in home inspection 
and other types of inspection services namely, commercial and industrial building inspections, 
property and hotel management, real estate, energy, land reclamation, remediation and 
restoration, forestry and mining field inspections, livestock, farming and agriculture inspections, 
health and safety inspections, sanitation and infrastructure inspections, vehicle, aircraft and 
watercraft inspections.

Services
Class 37
(1) Inspection services for commercial and industrial building inspections, property and hotel 
management, real estate, energy, land reclamation, remediation and restoration, forestry and 
mining field inspections, livestock, farming and agriculture inspections, health and safety 
inspections, sanitation and infrastructure inspections, vehicle, aircraft and watercraft inspections; 
Home inspection services namely home inspection to verify the condition of a property, building 
inspection in the course of building construction

Class 42
(2) Computer software design and development; computer software development relating to 
software for use in home inspection and other inspection services
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 Application Number 1,974,619  Filing Date 2019-07-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

OSRAM GmbH
Marcel-Breuer-Straße 6
80807 München, 
GERMANY

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NIGHT RACER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

Lighting apparatus, especially electric lamps and luminaires and parts of the aforementioned goods
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 Application Number 1,974,953  Filing Date 2019-07-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bulkley River Steelhead ULC
1580 Henry Road
Napa, CA 94559
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
550 BURRARD STREET, SUITE 2300, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C2B5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FRONTIER STEELHEAD EXPERIENCE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing, namely jackets, shirts, fleece tops, hats and fishing clothing

Services
Class 41
(1) Fishing guide services; organization of sport fishing competitions; operation of a corporate 
retreat; planning and arranging of wedding receptions.

Class 43
(2) Operating a fishing lodge, specifically offering food and lodging in a resort specialized in 
providing guests with fishing facilities; resort accommodation and dining services; operation of a 
corporate retreat, namely, providing food and resort lodging services for guests attending a 
corporate retreat; resort lodging services featuring amenities for fishing, heli-fishing, adventure 
tours, hiking, kayaking, river rafting, helicopter tours, sightseeing, whale-watching, and eco tours; 
rental of function rooms for wedding receptions; operation of a bar.

Class 45
(3) Arranging for fishing licenses and permits for others, namely, obtaining government and 
regulatory permits, licenses, and approvals for guided fishing; planning and arranging of wedding 
ceremonies.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 21, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/484367 in association with the same kind of services (1); June 21, 2019, Country or Office: 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88/484367 in association with the same kind of 
services (3); June 21, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88
/484367 in association with the same kind of services (2)
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 Application Number 1,975,050  Filing Date 2019-07-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Cameco Corporation
2121 - 11th Street West
Saskatoon
SASKATCHEWAN
S7M1J3

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
SUITE 6200, P.O. BOX 50, 1 FIRST 
CANADIAN PLACE, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1B8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

STEP UP FOR MENTAL HEALTH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
(1) Charitable fundraising for mental health support services.

Class 41
(2) Organizing community events to raise awareness about mental health issues; providing 
information to the public about mental health issues and available programming and support and 
upcoming events, all provided via a website.
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 Application Number 1,975,051  Filing Date 2019-07-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

CAMECO CORPORATION
2121 - 11th Street West
Saskatoon
SASKATCHEWAN
S7M1J3

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
SUITE 6200, P.O. BOX 50, 1 FIRST 
CANADIAN PLACE, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1B8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 36
(1) charitable fundraising for mental health support services.

Class 41
(2) Organizing community events to raise awareness about mental health issues; providing 
information to the public about mental health issues and available programming and support and 
upcoming events, all provided via a website.
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 Application Number 1,975,063  Filing Date 2019-07-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

KEY DH IP Inc.
40 Sandford Fleming Rd
Collingwood
ONTARIO
L9Y4V7

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
333 BAY STREET, SUITE 2400, BAY 
ADELAIDE CENTRE, BOX 20, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5H2T6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HYDROGEN OPTIMIZED
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

(1) Deuterium oxide; deuterium gas; deuterium compounds.

 Class 09
(2) Equipment, namely, water electrolysers and sodium chlorate electrolysers for the isotopic 
enrichment of deuterium containing fluids; equipment, namely, water electrolysers and sodium 
chlorate electrolysers for the purification of deuterium containing fluids.

 Class 11
(3) Equipment, namely, steam methane reformers, isotopic enrichment systems, industrial water 
distillation units and industrial gas dryers for the isotopic enrichment of deuterium containing fluids; 
equipment, namely,steam methane reformers, isotopic enrichment systems, industrial water 
distillation units and industrial gas dryers for the purification of deuterium containing fluids.

Services
Class 40
Isotopic enrichment of deuterium containing fluids; and purification of deuterium containing fluids.
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 Application Number 1,975,064  Filing Date 2019-07-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DEUTRAMED SOLUTIONS LTD.
40 Sandford Fleming Rd
Collingwood
ONTARIO
L9Y4V7

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
333 BAY STREET, SUITE 2400, BAY 
ADELAIDE CENTRE, BOX 20, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5H2T6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

D2X
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

(1) Deuterium oxide; deuterium gas; deuterium compounds.

 Class 09
(2) Equipment, namely, water electrolysers and sodium chlorate electrolysers for the isotopic 
enrichment of deuterium containing fluids; equipment, namely, water electrolysers and sodium 
chlorate electrolysers for the purification of deuterium containing fluids.

 Class 11
(3) Equipment, namely, steam methane reformers, isotopic enrichment systems, industrial water 
distillation units and industrial gas dryers for the isotopic enrichment of deuterium containing fluids; 
equipment, namely, steam methane reformers, isotopic enrichment systems, industrial water 
distillation units and industrial gas dryers for the purification of deuterium containing fluids.

Services
Class 40
Isotopic enrichment of deuterium containing fluids; and purification of deuterium containing fluids.
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 Application Number 1,975,423  Filing Date 2019-07-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Omid  Alaei
5 Fairfax Crt
Thornhill
ONTARIO
L4J7S1

Agent
ESMAEIL MEHRABI
(MEHRABI LAW OFFICE), 4950 Yonge Street, 
Suite 2200, Toronto, ONTARIO, M2N6K1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Success Circuit
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Computer software for education and life coaching instruction; software applications for life 
coaching purposes, namely life coaching instructions and goal achieving instructions; computer 
application software for mobile phones, namely, software for life coaching instructions.

Services
Class 38
(2) Electronic transmission of data and documents via the Internet, namely, computer aided 
transmission of messages and images via the internet for life coaching instructions in the field of 
health and wellness; provision of wireless communications, namely, voice, sound, text, images, 
signals, messages and data, namely content for life coaching, health and wellness services; 
delivery of data and messages by electronic transmission in the field of personal and leadership 
development; providing online forums in the field of life coaching for the transmission of messages 
between computer users concerning the education method; providing online forums concerning life 
coaching for the transmission of messages between users of mobile phones or other internet 
enabled devices using computer applications; transmitting audio and video data concerning life 
coaching, health and wellness by electronic communications networks.

Class 41
(1) Life coaching services in the field of personal and leadership development; provision of life 
coaching services online, in person and through seminars in the field of personal and leadership 
development; provision of life coaching services online by means of a mobile phone application in 
the field of personal and leadership development.
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 Application Number 1,976,400  Filing Date 2019-07-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Modern Niagara Group Inc.
85 Denzil Doyle Court
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K2M2G8

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MODERN NIAGARA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 37
Installation and maintenance of integrated building automation systems, namely installation and 
integration of electronic controls for operating and monitoring environmental, lighting, heating, 
cooling, ventilation, electrical, electromechanical, security, fire, access control, elevator, escalator, 
plumbing, communication, management, monitoring, communication, public address, audio visual, 
computer networking, and automation systems for large residential, commercial, industrial, office, 
retail and high rise buildings; Consulting services in the field of building systems, operations, and 
management namely: environmental, lighting, heating, cooling, ventilation, electrical, 
electromechanical, security, fire, access control, elevator, escalator, plumbing, communication, 
management, monitoring, communication, public address, audio visual, computer networking, and 
automation systems for large residential, commercial, industrial, office, retail and high rise buildings
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 Application Number 1,978,019  Filing Date 2019-07-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Farallon Brands, Inc.
33300 Central Ave
Union City, CA 94587
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

The Peanutshell
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

(1) Sling bags for infants; pouch baby carriers; upright position baby carriers; baby carries worn on 
the body.

 Class 20
(2) Household décor, namely non-metal fabric storage bin organizers, storage baskets (furniture) 
and storage boxes, namely, general purpose storage containers, not of metal, picture frames, art 
frames, adhesive wall decorations of wood, decoration mobiles, shelves for storage, and hanging 
closet organizers and pre-fabricated closet organizing system; pillows; head positioning pillows for 
babies; nursing pillows; and support pillows for use in baby seating for car safety seats; baby 
changing mats.

 Class 24
(3) Household linens, namely, bed linen, bed sheets, quilts, sleeping bags for babies, bed 
blankets, crib bumpers, dust ruffles, pillow covers, cot bumpers (bed linen), cot sheets, change 
mat covers, textile wall hangings, nursing covers, and window curtains, window drapery, and 
window furnishing fabrics of polyester, cotton and wool.

 Class 25
(4) Clothing, namely baby layettes, hats, cloth bibs, baby bodysuits.
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 Application Number 1,978,804  Filing Date 2019-08-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Fancl Corporation
89-1 Yamashita-cho
Naka-ku
Yokohama 231-8528, 
JAPAN

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

Cosmetics and skin care products, namely facial cleansers, cream cleansers, facial oil, facial milk, 
skin creams, cleansing creams, hand creams, non-medicated sunburn creams, facial washing 
powder, skin moisturizers; sun block lotions and sprays, sunscreen lotions and sprays, skin 
moisturizing lotions and sprays, skin mask lotions and sprays, skin lotions and sprays, hair lotions 
and sprays, facial lotions and sprays, body lotions and sprays, skin toners, cosmetic masks, skin 
masks, facial masks, facial strips for removing clogs from pores on the skin;
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 Application Number 1,979,421  Filing Date 2019-08-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GOPIZZA Inc.
3F. 26 Dongmak-ro 19-gil, Mapo-gu
Seoul, 04067
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Agent
BRUNET & CO.
401 Bay St., Suite 1600, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H2Y4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 30

Noodles, ravioli, macaroni, flour, dressings for salad, salad sauces, pizza sauce, spaghetti, 
cornmeal, oatmeal, tea drink, chocolate drinks, coffee drinks, ketchup, cornflakes, tomato sauce, 
toast, pasta, pizza, hot dog sandwiches

Services
Class 43
canteen services, restaurant services, bar services, buffet restaurants, self-service restaurant 
services, snack-bars, restaurant services rendered in the framework of franchising, take-out 
restaurant services, catering services, general restaurant service, bakeries, cafe services, fast-
food restaurant services, catering services for providing pizza cooking, pizza restaurant chain 
services;

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 25, 2019, Country or Office: REPUBLIC OF KOREA, Application No: 40-
2019-0044964 in association with the same kind of services; March 25, 2019, Country or Office: 
REPUBLIC OF KOREA, Application No: 40-2019-0044950 in association with the same kind of 
goods
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 Application Number 1,979,775  Filing Date 2019-08-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ALFAJR TRADING ESTABLISHMENT
8004 Al Amir Talal Street
Al Khobar, 34425-3649
SAUDI ARABIA

Agent
WENDY D. RIEL
(RIEL PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION), 411 
Roosevelt Avenue, Suite 206, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2A3X9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the word(s) ALFAJR is Dawn

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the foreign character(s) is ALFAJR.

Goods
 Class 14

Horological and chronometric instruments, namely watches and clocks, electronic watches and 
clocks.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 20, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/481,115 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 1,979,778  Filing Date 2019-08-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Hazlon  Schepmyer dba Gritty Guru Company
1244 Tredmore Dr
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5J3V3

Agent
KATE HENDERSON
128 Vine Avenue, Toronto, ONTARIO, M6P1V7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KNOW YOUR GRIT, GROW YOUR GRIT AND 
SHOW YOUR GRIT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

Books, pamphlets, workbooks, journals, brochures, magazines and instructional guides, all in the 
fields of self-help and self-improvement, increasing workplace efficiency and morale, life coaching, 
mental and physical health and wellness, career and personal development, goal setting and 
execution, career counselling, and fostering and promoting workplace and personal life 
productivity, leadership skills, self-confidence, and traits of tenacity, determination, resilience, 
perseverance, and ambition; books; magazines.

Services
Class 35
(1) Consulting services for businesses and organizations for fostering and promoting workplace 
and staff efficiency, wellness, morale, productivity, leadership skills, tenacity, ambition, resilience, 
perseverance, happiness, and goal setting and execution; business management consultancy and 
advisory services; consultancy relating to personnel management.

Class 41
(2) Arranging and conducting motivational speaking engagements, conferences, seminars and 
training workshops for individuals and organizations to promote and foster personal and workplace 
productivity, leadership skills, self-confidence, goal setting and execution, and mental and physical 
health; life coaching in the field of career and personal development, work productivity, leadership, 
professional development, and general health and wellness; education and information services in 
the fields of work productivity, leadership skills, career counselling and career and personal 
development, all via a website and social media platforms; educational services, namely, providing 
online electronic educational publications in the nature of books, booklets, posters and blogs in the 
fields of general health and wellness, work productivity, leadership skills, career counselling, and 
career and personal development; publication of books, magazines and periodicals; online 
publication of electronic books, magazines and periodicals; life coaching in the fields of career and 
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personal development; career counselling services; educational, training and counselling services, 
namely, classes, workshops, seminars and personal and group coaching in the fields of general 
health and wellness, personal growth, and self-improvement in the field of self-awareness.
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 Application Number 1,980,095  Filing Date 2019-08-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Huvepharma EOOD
3a Nikolay Haytov Street
1113 Sofia, 
BULGARIA

Agent
CHANTAL ST. DENIS
(O'BRIEN TM SERVICES INC), 262, chemin 
Eardley, Gatineau, QUEBEC, J9J2Y7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The word Bio, the letter D and the circle design 
are green.

Goods
 Class 05

Feed additives for veterinary preparations; vitamins for animals; animal feed supplements for 
veterinary purposes; feed supplements for veterinary purposes; fodder supplements for veterinary 
purposes; veterinary antibiotics; veterinary diagnostic reagents; veterinary vaccines; probiotic 
animal feed, nutritional supplements for animal foodstuffs, for medical purposes; nutritional 
supplements for foodstuffs for animals.
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 Application Number 1,980,881  Filing Date 2019-08-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ocean Frontiers Ltd.
PO Box 200
East End, KY1-1801
CAYMAN ISLANDS

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
33 Yonge Street, , Suite 300, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5E1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OCEAN FRONTIERS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 39
(1) Providing transport of passengers by boat and kayak for excursions, sight-seeing, and 
recreational services including scuba diving and snorkeling

Class 41
(2) Rental of water sports equipment, namely, kayaks and paddleboards; recreational services for 
water sports, namely, scuba diving, kayaking instruction, snorkeling, scuba diving instruction, and 
rental of water sports equipment, namely, scuba diving equipment, and snorkeling equipment

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 07, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/329886 in association with the same kind of services (2); April 10, 2019, 
Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88/380247 in association with 
the same kind of services (1)
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 Application Number 1,980,906  Filing Date 2019-08-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Arctic Wolf Networks, Inc. 
111 West Evelyn Avenue
Suite 115
Sunnyvale, CA 94086
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ARCTIC WOLF
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
Computer network technology security services, namely, monitoring technological functions of 
computer network systems for vulnerabilities, and restricting access by computer networks to 
undesired web sites, media and individuals and facilities; security operations services in the nature 
of computer services, namely, detection, containment, and remediation of viruses, worms, trojans, 
spyware, adware, malware and unauthorized data and programs on computers and electronic 
devices; monitoring of computer systems for detecting unauthorized access or data breach; 
analyzing technology requirements and developing recommendations for the computer software 
and systems and other technology needed to meet those requirements, in the field of cybersecurity 
and IT threats, namely, industrial analysis of technology specifications of computer software 
systems and computer hardware of others in the field of cybersecurity and IT threats; technical 
supervision and inspection in the field of cybersecurity and IT threats; computer services, namely, 
monitoring, testing, analyzing, and reporting on computer security incidents and detection, 
containment, and remediation of IT threats; computer security threat analysis for protecting data; 
testing, analysis, and evaluation of the Internet security programs, Internet protocols and computer 
technology of others to assure compliance with cybersecurity industry standards.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 11, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/509,812 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,981,167  Filing Date 2019-08-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GoodMorning.com Inc.
#630, 9707 110 Street NW
Edmonton
ALBERTA
T5K2L9

Agent
NANCY KORTBEEK
(REYNOLDS, MIRTH, RICHARDS & FARMER 
LLP), 3200 MANULIFE PLACE, 10180-101 
STREET, EDMONTON, ALBERTA, T5J3W8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Authorisation For Use
Consent from His Majesty the King in Right of Canada as represented by the Minister of National 
Defence is of record.

Goods
 Class 20

(1) Beds; adjustable beds; folding beds; water beds; wooden beds; sofa beds; bed bases; bed 
frames; pillows; mattresses; bed mattresses; mattress toppers; air mattresses and spring 
mattresses

 Class 24
(2) Bed covers; bed spreads; duvets; comforters; blankets; silk bed blankets; sheets; bed sheets; 
bed sheet sets and mattress covers

Services
Class 35
Retail sale of beds, bed frames, bed bases, sofa beds, pillows, mattresses, mattress toppers, 
mattress covers, duvets, comforters, bed spreads and covers, blankets and sheets; (2) online sale 
of beds, bed frames, bed bases, sofa beds, pillows, mattresses, mattress toppers, mattress 
covers, duvets, comforters, bed spreads and covers, blankets and sheets.
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 Application Number 1,981,468  Filing Date 2019-08-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Valley Industries, LLP
180 Lake Ave North
Paynesville, MN 56362
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
PERRY + CURRIER
1300 YONGE STREET, SUITE 500, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M4T1X3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VIPRESSURE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

Power-operated sprayers used for cleaning surfaces using high-pressure water; Power-operated 
sprayers for agricultural and industrial uses; Power-operated spray guns for cleaning surfaces 
using high-pressure water; Machines for cleaning surfaces using high-pressure water; Parts, 
attachments and accessories therefor used for machines cleaning surfaces using high-pressure 
water, namely spray nozzles and spray wands; Electric water pumps used for machines for 
cleaning surfaces using high-pressure water; Brushings for use as parts of machines

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 24, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88399705 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 1,981,808  Filing Date 2019-08-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sphere Enterprises Holdings Inc.
5 Farrell Ave
North York
ONTARIO
M2R1C7

Agent
JOHN YIOKARIS
(SOTOS LLP), 180 DUNDAS STREET WEST, 
SUITE 1200, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5G1Z8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ATEALIER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

(1) paper napkins

 Class 21
(2) cups; drinking straws

 Class 25
(3) casual clothing

 Class 30
(4) coffee; tea

Services
Class 35
(1) bakery shops; offering technical assistance in the establishment and operation of restaurant 
franchises; retail clothing store services; retail services relating to coffee and tea; retail dessert 
store services;

Class 43
(2) café services; coffee and tea bars; coffee shops; coffee-house services; fast-food restaurants; 
juice bars; mobile restaurant services; restaurant services; snack-bars
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 Application Number 1,982,268  Filing Date 2019-08-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Hunan Vathin Medical Instrument Co., Ltd.
1st floor, Building 12, Innovation and 
Entrepreneurship Service Center
No. 9 Legend West Road, Jiuhua Jingkai 
District, Xiangtan
Hunan Province, 
CHINA

Agent
TRADEMARK DEPOT
3772 De La Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, 
QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 10

Endoscopy cameras for medical purposes; medical apparatus and instruments, namely mirrors for 
surgeons; dental apparatus and instruments namely, dental braces; electrocardiographs; hearing 
aids; biomagnetic rings for therapeutic or medical purposes; feeding bottles; babies' bottles; 
condoms; artificial limbs; orthopaedic belts; orthopedic belts;
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 Application Number 1,982,269  Filing Date 2019-08-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Hunan Vathin Medical Instrument Co., Ltd.
1st floor, Building 12, Innovation and 
Entrepreneurship Service Center
 No. 9 Legend West Road, Jiuhua Jingkai 
District, Xiangtan
Hunan Province, 
CHINA

Agent
TRADEMARK DEPOT
3772 De La Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, 
QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Vathin
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

Endoscopy cameras for medical purposes; medical apparatus and instruments, namely mirrors for 
surgeons; dental apparatus and instruments namely, dental braces; electrocardiographs; hearing 
aids; biomagnetic rings for therapeutic or medical purposes; feeding bottles; babies' bottles; 
condoms; artificial limbs; orthopaedic belts; orthopedic belts
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 Application Number 1,982,646  Filing Date 2019-08-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ARITZIA LP
118 - 611 Alexander Street
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6A1E1

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
1200 WATERFRONT CENTRE, 200 
BURRARD STREET, P.O. BOX 48600, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V7X1T2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EVERYDAY LUXURY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

(1) Bags, namely purses, carry-all bags, leather and imitation leather bags, knapsacks, shoulder 
bags, tote bags, and athletic bags; wallets

 Class 25
(2) Clothing, namely, casual clothing; fashion clothing, namely, shirts, blouses, crop tops, bra tops, 
sweatshirts, sweaters, t-shirts, tank tops, hooded tops, vests, jackets, coats, blazers, pants, jeans, 
leggings, tights, shorts, skirts, dresses, tunics, jumpsuits, rompers, overalls, coveralls; business 
clothing; dress clothing and evening wear, namely formal wear; outdoor winter clothing; sleepwear 
and loungewear; lingerie and underwear; sports clothing; athletic and yoga wear; swimwear; 
Headwear, namely, caps, hats, and toques; clothing accessories, namely, belts, gloves, mittens, 
scarves, ties, socks, tights, leggings, and hosiery; footwear, namely, shoes, casual footwear, 
leisure footwear, athletic footwear, beach footwear, dress and evening footwear, and rain footwear 
including pumps, flats, boots, sandals, sneakers, slippers, and flip flops

Services
Class 35
(1) Retail store services and online retail store services featuring clothing, bags, footwear, and 
clothing accessories, namely, headwear, gloves and mittens, jewellery, watches, hair accessories 
and sunglasses

Class 45
(2) Online social networking services in the field of fashion and fashion trends for clothing, clothing 
accessories, footwear and bags; hosting social media pages providing information and a public 
forum for online social networking in the field of fashion and fashion trends for clothing, clothing 
accessories, footwear and bags
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 Application Number 1,982,968  Filing Date 2019-08-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Praxair Technology, Inc.
10 Riverview Drive
Danbury, CT 06810
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
KENNETH R. CLARK
(AIRD & BERLIS LLP), BROOKFIELD PLACE, 
SUITE 1800, 181 BAY STREET, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PORTAGAS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

(1) Gas compositions for calibrating scientific equipment; industrial and atmospheric gases and 
gases and gas compositions for analytical purposes for the calibration of scientific equipment, 
namely, carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide, methane, ethane, ammonia, hydrogen chloride, 
hydrogen sulfide, sulfur dioxide, hydrogen, pentane, hexane, propane, propylene, butane, 
isobutene, butylene, butadiene, acetylene, benzene, alkyl benzenes, methyl mercaptan, ethyl 
mercaptan, carbonyl sulfide, carbonyl disulfide, nitric oxide, chlorine, thiophene, and mixtures 
thereof

 Class 06
(2) Containers, of metal for transportation, storage and dispensing of industrial and atmospheric 
gases and gas compositions; containers, of metal for transportation, storage and dispensing of 
gases and gas compositions especially for calibration of scientific equipment and for analytical 
purposes

 Class 09
(3) Gas Regulators for regulating the pressure of the gases namely, carbon monoxide, carbon 
dioxide, methane, ethane, ammonia, hydrogen chloride, hydrogen sulfide, sulfur dioxide, 
hydrogen, pentane, hexane, propane, propylene, butane, isobutene, butylene, butadiene, 
acetylene, benzene, alkyl benzenes, methyl mercaptan, ethyl mercaptan, carbonyl sulfide, 
carbonyl disulfide, nitric oxide, chlorine, thiophene, and

Services
Class 35
(1) Gas supply management services comprised of services related to inventory control and gas 
analysis and monitoring supply; supply and distribution of industrial and atmospheric gases and 
gas compositions for gas analysis and for the calibration of scientific equipment

Class 37
(2) Rental and refilling of gas containers; rental and refilling of gas containers for analytical 
purposes and for the calibration of scientific equipment
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 Application Number 1,982,998  Filing Date 2019-08-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

James Hardie Technology Limited
1st Floor, Block A
One Park Place
Upper Hatch Street
Dublin 2, D02 FD79
IRELAND

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
550 Burrard Street, Suite 1900, Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C3A8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

JHINSITE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 37
(1) Technical consultation in the field of building construction, maintenance and renovation; 
provision of technical information in the field of building construction; consultation in the field of 
construction, maintenance and renovation of commercial and residential property; providing 
information, technical documents and product specifications relating to building construction, 
construction planning, and renovation of homes and buildings via a website; information, and 
advisory services relating to building construction and building products, namely, siding, 
wallboards and fiber cement boards, and the application and use of the aforesaid goods in 
construction; providing information on best installation practices, techniques, procedures, and 
solutions for home and commercial building construction contracting and construction services via 
a website; technical support services, namely, technical advice and consultation related to the 
installation of building and construction products, namely, concrete panels, plastic composite 
construction panels, wood panels, siding, wallboards and fiber cement boards

Class 41
(2) Providing educational information in the field of building construction, maintenance and 
renovation

Class 42
(3) Platform as a service (PAAS) featuring computer software platforms for users to view products, 
review products, and compare different products in the field of construction; platform as a service 
(PAAS) services featuring computer software platforms for users to access information, videos, 
photographs, and other multimedia, namely, computer graphics, animated images, movies and 
films about building and construction of commercial and residential properties; hosting a website 
featuring technology that enables users to create 2D and 3D images, drawings, and designs from 
downloaded and existing files; Hosting a website featuring technology that enables users to view, 
bookmark, save and share photographs, images and information related to the building and 
construction of commercial and residential properties in the nature of electronic documents, 
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videos, text, and multimedia content, namely, computer graphics, animated images, movies and 
film; platform as a service (PAAS) services featuring computer software platforms for providing 
technical support services, information, technical documents, product specifications, resources, 
tools, guidance, advice and consultation in the field of building construction, maintenance and 
renovation

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 15, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/341,502 in association with the same kind of services (2); March 15, 2019, 
Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88/341,502 in association with 
the same kind of services (1)
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 Application Number 1,983,693  Filing Date 2019-09-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ThinLine, LLC
4900 Hillsborough Road, #300
Durham, NC 27705
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
THEO YATES
(Yates IP), 17 Bellwood Avenue, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1S1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FLEXIBLE FILLY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

(1) horse tack; horse tack, namely, halter protection wraps, muzzles, stirrup wraps; boots for 
horses and other animals

 Class 25
(2) insoles for shoes and boots

 Class 27
(3) yoga mats

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 05, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88325447 in association with the same kind of goods (1); March 05, 2019, Country 
or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88325447 in association with the same 
kind of goods (3); March 05, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88325447 in association with the same kind of goods (2)
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 Application Number 1,983,983  Filing Date 2019-09-06
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

L'OREAL
14 rue Royale
75008 PARIS
FRANCE

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AQUALIA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Produits de soins de la peau.
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 Application Number 1,984,239  Filing Date 2019-09-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

2425989 ONTARIO INC.
653 Wilton Grove Rd
London
ONTARIO
N6N1N7

Agent
DEETH WILLIAMS WALL LLP
150 YORK STREET, SUITE 400, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ABC CRAFTED SERIES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

(1) At-home kits comprised of fermentation extract and chemicals for fermenting wine, for making 
fermented beverages in the nature of wine, beer and cider

 Class 32
(2) At-home kits for making fermented beverages in the nature of non-alcoholic cider, comprising a 
container, cider concentrate, and invert sugar; At-home kits for making fermented beverages in the 
nature of beer, comprising a doy pouch, hops, barley, malt, and yeast.

 Class 33
(3) At-home kits for making fermented beverages in the nature of wine, comprising a container, 
grape juice concentrate, and invert sugar; At-home kits for making fermented beverages in the 
nature of hard cider, comprising a container, cider concentrate, and invert sugar.
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 Application Number 1,984,431  Filing Date 2019-09-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Energy Beverages LLC, a legal entity
2390 Anselmo Drive
Corona, CA 92879
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 32

Non-alcoholic beverages enhanced with vitamins, minerals, nutrients, amino acids and herbs; 
carbonated beverages; sports drinks; soft drinks; energy drinks; fruit-based beverages; 
concentrates, syrups and powders used in the preparation of soft drinks; concentrates, syrups and 
powders used in the preparation of energy drinks; non-alcoholic beer; flavored waters; drinking 
water; mineral water; seltzer water; water enhanced with vitamins, nutrients, and amino acids; 
mineral enhanced water; hydrogen enhanced water; carbonated water.
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 Application Number 1,984,490  Filing Date 2019-09-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Polycade, Inc.
4110 SE Hawthorne Blvd #412
Portland, OR 97214
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

POLYCADE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) downloadable mobile applications for use in connection with social networking and arcade 
games; downloadable software for use by arcade game machines

 Class 25
(2) Clothing, namely, shirts, t-shirts, sweatshirts, hooded sweatshirts, sweatpants, long sleeve 
shirts, short sleeve shirts, hats, caps, jackets, socks, boxer shorts, shorts, tank tops, pajamas, 
dress shirts, gloves

 Class 28
(3) arcade game machines; arcade games; arcade video game machines; arcade game machines 
for team play

Services
Class 35
(1) Online retail store services featuring arcade game machines and clothing

Class 41
(2) providing on-line computer games in the field of arcade games

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 02, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/563,915 in association with the same kind of goods (1); August 12, 2019, 
Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88/575,424 in association with 
the same kind of services (2)
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 Application Number 1,984,847  Filing Date 2019-09-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Patti's Place Incorporated
6221 Town Hill Lane
Dallas, TX 75214-2044
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
11 Holland Avenue, Suite 601 , Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1Y4S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 30

beverages made of coffee; beverages with a coffee base; caffeine-free coffee; chocolate covered 
roasted coffee beans; coffee; artificial coffee; coffee substitutes; tea; coffee based beverages; 
coffee beans; coffee beverages with milk; coffee capsules containing coffee for brewing; coffee 
essences; coffee flavored syrup used in making food beverages; coffee pods; coffee-based 
beverage containing milk; coffee-based beverages; coffee-based beverages containing ice cream, 
namely, affogato; coffee-based iced beverages; coffee-based snack foods; green coffee; ground 
coffee beans; iced coffee; prepared coffee and coffee-based beverages; roasted coffee beans; 
unroasted coffee

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 01, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88365467 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 1,985,312  Filing Date 2019-09-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LUNG FUNG PHARMACEUTICAL (GROUP) 
LIMITED
5/F, Lung Fung Group Centre
No.23 Yip Cheong Street
Fanling
New Territories, 
HONG KONG

Agent
ANITA MAR
dba Trademark Angel, Suite 521, 6-2557 
Dougall Avenue, Windsor, ONTARIO, N8X1T5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The stylized letters LF are red and blue.

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Chinese words LUNG FUNG JI TUN is Dragon 
Rich Group.

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the Chinese characters is LUNG FUNG JI TUN.

Services
Class 35
Retail and wholesale services for pharmaceutical, veterinary and sanitary preparations and 
medical supplies; Retail and wholesale services for cosmetics, toiletries, dentifrices, soaps and 
detergents; Online retail store services featuring cosmetic and beauty products, clothing and 
accessories, namely, handbags, scarves and belts; Online retail services and retail store services 
relating to tea, coffee, candies, cookies, nutritional supplements, cleaning preparations, cosmetics 
and tea sets (not of precious metal)
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 Application Number 1,985,345  Filing Date 2019-09-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

UNILEVER CANADA INC.
160 Bloor Street East 
Suite 1400
Toronto
ONTARIO
M4W3R2

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HYDRATION BALANCE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Soap, namely, toilet soap, body care soap, hand soap, facial soap; cleaning preparations, namely, 
skin cleanser; perfumery; essential oils for personal use; personal deodorants and antiperspirants; 
hair care preparations; non-medicated toilet preparations, namely, perfumed body spray; bath and 
shower preparations, namely, body wash and shower gel; skin care preparations; oils, creams and 
lotions for the skin; shaving preparations; pre-shave and aftershave preparations; cologne; 
depilatory preparations; sun-tanning and sun protection preparations; cosmetics; make-up and 
make-up removing preparations; petroleum jelly for cosmetic purposes; lip care preparations; 
talcum powder; cotton wool for cosmetic purposes; cotton sticks for cosmetic purposes; facial 
wipes pre-moistened with personal cleansing and cosmetic lotions; beauty masks, facial packs
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 Application Number 1,985,456  Filing Date 2019-09-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Motion Picture Association, Inc.
15301 Ventura Boulevard, Bldg E
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) Association services, namely, promoting the interests of member motion picture distributors, 
and of the motion picture industry generally; public advocacy to promote awareness of the 
importance of intellectual property protection, innovation, anti-counterfeiting and anti-piracy 
programs.

Class 41
(2) Providing information on motion picture ratings; providing entertainment information, namely, 
information about motion picture ratings, motion picture industry, intellectual property protection, 
innovation, anti-counterfeiting and anti-piracy programs, and legislation and policies impacting the 
motion picture industry, and information related to sources for legally streaming and downloading 
motion pictures and television programs through an online searchable database; providing 
entertainment information related to sources for legally streaming and downloading motion pictures 
and television programs; providing news and information about the motion picture industry through 
a website; providing information via a website in the fields of motion picture piracy, illegal 
duplication of copyrighted materials, the need for protection of copyrighted content, and the 
technological protective measures placed on copyrighted materials; arranging, conducting, and 
organizing business seminars, conferences, and workshops in the field of intellectual property 
protection, innovation, anti-counterfeiting and anti-piracy programs, and legislation and policies 
impacting the motion picture industry; providing non-downloadable electronic publications in the 
nature of articles, newsletters, reports, and educational materials related to the motion picture 
industry, intellectual property protection, innovation, anti-counterfeiting programs, anti-piracy 
programs, and legislation and policies impacting the motion picture industry.
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 Application Number 1,985,457  Filing Date 2019-09-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Motion Picture Association, Inc.
15301 Ventura Boulevard, Bldg E
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) Association services, namely, promoting the interests of member motion picture distributors, 
and of the motion picture industry generally; public advocacy to promote awareness of the 
importance of intellectual property protection, innovation, anti-counterfeiting and anti-piracy 
programs.

Class 41
(2) Providing information on motion picture ratings; providing entertainment information, namely, 
information about motion picture ratings, motion picture industry, intellectual property protection, 
innovation, anti-counterfeiting and anti-piracy programs, and legislation and policies impacting the 
motion picture industry, and information related to sources for legally streaming and downloading 
motion pictures and television programs through an online searchable database; providing 
entertainment information related to sources for legally streaming and downloading motion pictures 
and television programs; providing news and information about the motion picture industry through 
a website; providing information via a website in the fields of motion picture piracy, illegal 
duplication of copyrighted materials, the need for protection of copyrighted content, and the 
technological protective measures placed on copyrighted materials; arranging, conducting, and 
organizing business seminars, conferences, and workshops in the field of intellectual property 
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protection, innovation, anti-counterfeiting and anti-piracy programs, and legislation and policies 
impacting the motion picture industry; providing non-downloadable electronic publications in the 
nature of articles, newsletters, reports, and educational materials related to the motion picture 
industry, intellectual property protection, innovation, anti-counterfeiting programs, anti-piracy 
programs, and legislation and policies impacting the motion picture industry.
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 Application Number 1,985,461  Filing Date 2019-09-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Discovery Energy, LLC
220 Twin Oaks Drive
Kohler, WI 53044
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CLEAN-CHANGE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

Small gasoline engines not for land vehicles, namely, gasoline lawn mowers, electric power 
generators, sod cutters, stump cutters, power trowels, pressure washers, and air compressors; oil 
change systems for small gasoline engines, namely, gasoline lawn mowers, electric power 
generators, sod cutters, stump cutters, power trowels, pressure washers, and air compressors, 
consisting of oil pans for small gasoline engines, pressure lubrication circuits, screws, and oil filters 
for small gasoline engines.
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 Application Number 1,987,184  Filing Date 2019-09-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sunrise Medical (US) LLC
2842 Business Park Avenue
Fresno, CA 93727
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

COOL CUBE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Electronic controller, namely, a proportional switch controller for a powered wheelchair
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 Application Number 1,987,382  Filing Date 2019-09-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ASUSTEK COMPUTER INCORPORATION
1F., No. 15,
Lide Rd.,
Beitou Dist.,
Taipei City 112,, 
TAIWAN

Agent
BROUILLETTE LEGAL INC.
1050, Côte du Beaver Hall, Bureau 1500, 
MONTREAL, QUEBEC, H2Z0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ZENWIFI
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Network hubs; Computer network adapters; Wireless network repeaters; Wireless network 
signalboosters; Wireless network signal adapters; Network routers; Computer network bridges; 
Network gatewayrouters; Network gateway; Network server; Computer firewall hardware; 
Broadband router; Wireless routers; Computer network switches; Computers; Computer hardware; 
Computer software for monitoring computernetwork access and activity; Computer operating 
programs; Computer hardware for data processing; Calculating machines.
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 Application Number 1,987,384  Filing Date 2019-09-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ASUSTEK COMPUTER INCORPORATION
1F., No. 15,
Lide Rd.,
Beitou Dist.,
Taipei City 112,, 
TAIWAN

Agent
BROUILLETTE LEGAL INC.
1050, Côte du Beaver Hall, Bureau 1500, 
MONTREAL, QUEBEC, H2Z0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ASUS ZENWIFI
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Network hubs; Computer network adapters; Wireless network repeaters; Wireless network signal 
boosters; Wireless network signal adapters; Network routers; Computer network bridges; Network 
gateway routers; Network gateway; Network server; Computer firewall hardware; Broadband 
router; Wireless routers; Computer network switches; Computers; Computer hardware; Computer 
software for monitoring computer network access and activity; Computer operating programs; 
Computer hardware for data processing; Calculating machines.
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 Application Number 1,987,485  Filing Date 2019-09-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Universal Television LLC
100 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA 91608
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
33 Yonge Street, , Suite 300, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5E1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

COUNCIL OF DADS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
entertainment services, namely, providing information and non-downloadable videos and images 
related to a television series in the field of drama via a website and global computer and wireless 
communication networks

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 29, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88363805 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,987,486  Filing Date 2019-09-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Universal Television LLC
100 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA 91608
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
33 Yonge Street, , Suite 300, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5E1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SUNNYSIDE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
entertainment services, namely, providing information and non-downloadable videos and images 
related to a television series in the field of comedy via a website and global computer and wireless 
communication networks

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 28, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88361564 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,987,765  Filing Date 2019-09-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PPG Architectural Finishes, Inc.
One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15272
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PERMA-CRETE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 02

Interior and exterior paints; polymer varnishes; lacquers for use in painting; rust preservatives in 
the nature of a coating; coatings for wood as paints; wood stains; colorants for use in the 
manufacture of paint; mordant dyes; raw natural resins; acrylic resin coatings as paint for 
protecting masonry, concrete, wood and metal surfaces.
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 Application Number 1,987,891  Filing Date 2019-10-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Federal Cartridge Company
900 Ehlen Drive
Anoka, MN 55303
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FEDERAL CUSTOM SHOP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 13

Ammunition and component parts for ammunition

Services
Class 40
Custom ammunition loading services

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 05, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88373211 in association with the same kind of services; April 05, 2019, Country or Office: 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88373211 in association with the same kind of 
goods
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 Application Number 1,987,904  Filing Date 2019-10-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shangxuan  Li
No.15, Bairen Li Zhangcun, Baiyun District
Guangzhou, 510000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

YIXIAMO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

baby backpacks; backpacks; backpacks, book bags, sports bags, bum bags, wallets and 
handbags; handbags, purses and wallets; hiking bags; school backpacks; shoulder bags; sport 
bags; drawstring bags; kid leather; kid bag;
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 Application Number 1,988,173  Filing Date 2019-10-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Tammy Lee Anne Strome
26 Wakefield Lane
Waterdown
ONTARIO
L8B0M2

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 41
(1) Developing fitness programs; Educational services in the field of nutrition; Educational services, 
namely, conducting classes, seminars, conferences, workshops in the field of personal wellness in 
the form of success coaching, nutrition and fitness and distribution of training materials in 
connection therewith; Life coaching services in the field of personal lifestyle and wellness, mindset 
and emotional health, productivity, relationships, career success; Personal fitness training 
services; Physical fitness consulting services

Class 44
(2) Advisory services relating to weight control; Dietary and nutritional guidance; Providing weight 
loss program services; Counseling services in the fields of health, nutrition and lifestyle wellness; 
Providing personalized general health and wellness services, namely, personal assessments, 
personalized routines, maintenance schedules, and counseling; Consulting services in the field of 
hormone replacement therapy; Psychological Consultation
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 Application Number 1,988,401  Filing Date 2019-10-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Patagonia, Inc.
259 W. Santa Clara St.
Ventura, CA 93001
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 18

(1) Bags and luggage, namely, all-purpose sports bags, travelling bags, tote bags, duffel bags, 
messenger bags, backpacks, sports packs, sling bags, waist packs, wheeled bags, purses, 
cosmetic and toiletry cases sold empty

 Class 25
(2) Clothing, namely, tops, namely, athletic tops, crop tops, fleece tops, hooded tops, tank tops, 
short sleeve tops, long sleeve tops, yoga tops, bottoms, namely, sweatpants, shirts, jackets, coats, 
parkas, vests, pullovers, sweaters, sweatshirts, hooded sweatshirts, dresses, skirts, pants, jeans, 
shorts, board shorts, baselayer bottoms and tops, scarves, balaclavas, gloves, belts

Services
Class 35
Retail and online store services in the field of outdoor adventure gear featuring clothing, bags and 
luggage; Catalogue shopping services in the field of outdoor adventure gear featuring clothing, 
bags and luggage

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 24, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/486,149 in association with the same kind of goods (1); June 24, 2019, Country or Office: 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88/486,149 in association with the same kind of 
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services; June 24, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88
/486,149 in association with the same kind of goods (2)
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 Application Number 1,989,163  Filing Date 2019-10-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

babaà design SL
Calle Libertad 6
Madrid, 28004
SPAIN

Agent
MOFFAT & CO.
P.O. Box 2088, Station D, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K1P5W3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 24

(1) household linen; bed linen; bath linen, except clothing; bed blankets; blanket throws; covers for 
cushions

 Class 25
(2) knitwear, namely jumpers, sweaters, cardigans, blouses, knitted tops; vests; camisoles; 
trousers; leggings; shorts; dresses; skirts; coats; jackets; hats; headbands; scarves; gloves; 
shawls; socks; tights; hosiery
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 Application Number 1,989,226  Filing Date 2019-10-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ardent Mills, LLC
1875 Lawrence Street
Denver, CO 80202
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 43
(1) providing information in the field of recipes and cooking from a website

Class 44
(2) providing information in the field of nutrition, general health and wellness, and healthy eating

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 11, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88380849 in association with the same kind of services (2); April 11, 2019, Country or Office: 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88380849 in association with the same kind of 
services (1)
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 Application Number 1,989,358  Filing Date 2019-07-19
 International Registration Number 1491057

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ACTIVE SANTE
2761 les Rouvières
F-26220 DIEULEFIT
FRANCE

Agent
BENOÎT & CÔTÉ INC.
560 boul. Crémazie Est, 3e étage, Montréal, 
QUÉBEC, H2P1E8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Natural cosmetic products made with metallic oxides and essential oils, including in patch form; 
beauty masks made with metallic oxides, essential oils and fragrances.

 Class 05
(2) Products and preparations, including in patch form, for medical, therapeutic and veterinary use, 
designed for the relief of pain and physical discomfort, namely adhesive patches for skin 
application designed for the reduction of joint problems, painful periods, digestive disorders and 
musculoskeletal disorders by an infrared oxidation-reflection process (mirror effect) activating 
blood microcirculation under the patch; products and preparations for therapeutic use in the form 
of patches, namely adhesive patches for skin application designed for the reduction of joint 
problems, painful periods, digestive disorders and musculoskeletal disorders by an infrared 
oxidation-reflection process (mirror effect) activating blood microcirculation under the patch; 
products and preparations for therapeutic use made from natural metal oxides, namely adhesive 
patches for skin application designed for the reduction of joint problems, painful periods, digestive 
disorders and musculoskeletal disorders by an infrared oxidation-reflection process (mirror effect) 
activating blood microcirculation under the patch; dressings, sterile or non-sterile pads, made from 
metallic oxides; patches made from metallic oxides designed for the relief of neurological pain, 
muscle, tendon and joint blockage, digestive and uterine pain, contusions, bladder, cardiac and 
pulmonary pain, functional impairments related to scarring, and oral, dental and gum pain and 
inflammation; patches made from metallic oxides for blood pressure regulation; patches made 
from metallic oxides for promoting scarring and male erection; patches made from metal oxides for 
providing relief to the venous system and for promoting its health, namely adhesive patches for 
skin application designed for the reduction of joint problems, painful periods, digestive disorders 
and musculoskeletal disorders by an infrared oxidation-reflection process (mirror effect) activating 
blood microcirculation under the patch.
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 Class 10
(3) Apparatus and instruments for therapeutic and medical use, including in patch form, for the 
prevention and treatment of pain and physical discomforts, namely adhesive patches for skin 
application designed for the reduction of joint problems, painful periods, digestive disorders and 
musculoskeletal disorders by an infrared oxidation-reflection process (mirror effect) activating 
blood microcirculation under the patch; therapeutic apparatus and instruments, including in patch 
form, for veterinary use, namely adhesive patch for skin application designed for the reduction of 
joint problems, digestive disorders and musculoskeletal disorders by an infrared oxidation-
reflection process (mirror effect) activating blood microcirculation under the patch; therapeutic and 
medical apparatus and instruments for promoting venous system health, namely in the form of 
compression socks and stockings; therapeutic and medical dressings promoting blood circulation 
and the healing injuries, wounds, burns and pressure sores; orthopedic apparatus and instruments 
for infants, children and adults designed for the treatment of pain and functional muscle and joint 
impairments, namely knee pads, elbow pads, wrist braces, ankle braces, lumbar belts, girdles for 
medical use, orthopedic girdles, splints, neck braces, sling-style shoulder immobilizers, shoulder 
abduction pillows, thumb braces, orthoses for the hands and feet, and sleeves for amputees; 
bands, bandages for promoting the maintenance of muscles and joints; sheets for medical use; 
clothing for therapeutic and medical use, for the prevention and treatment of pain and physical 
discomforts, namely, cuffs and sleeves, underwear, neck bands and lumbar belts.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 23, 2019, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4518251 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 1,990,393  Filing Date 2019-10-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

CORPORACIÓN DE RADIO Y TELEVISIÓN 
ESPAÑOLA, SOCIEDAD ANÓNIMA, S.M.E.
Avda. Radio Televisión, 4, Edif. Prado del Rey
28223 Pozuelo de Alarcón
Madrid, 
SPAIN

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
180 Kent Street, Suite 1900, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1P0B6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The letters r n e are white on a red background. 
The colours red and white are claimed as features of the trade-mark.

Services
Class 38
Transmission services, namely transmission and delivery of movies, radio and television programs 
via radio, satellite, cable, optical fiber networks, computer terminals, worldwide computer networks; 
communications by radio, satellite, cable, fibre optic networks and by computer terminals of 
movies, radio and television programs; communications via a global computer network of movies, 
radio and television programs; broadcasting of radio and television programmes
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 Application Number 1,990,498  Filing Date 2019-10-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
AURUM GROUP LTD.
115-17TH AVE S
CALGARY
ALBERTA
T2S0A1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Aurum NaturalSmile
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

(1) dental veneers;

 Class 10
(2) dental bridges; dental crowns; dental implants; dental prostheses; dental prostheses in the form 
of inlays; dental prostheses in the form of onlays; dentures; mouth guards for dental purposes;

Services
Class 40
custom manufacture of dental prosthetics; dental laboratories;
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 Application Number 1,990,501  Filing Date 2019-10-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DIFUSION CENTRO DE INVESTIGACION Y 
PUBLICACIONES DE IDIOMAS, S.L.
C/. Trafalgar, 10, Entlo. 1ª
08010 BARCELONA, 
SPAIN

Agent
MOFFAT & CO.
P.O. Box 2088, Station D, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K1P5W3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The word "The" transitions from left to right from 
light blue to dark blue. The word "Spanish" transitions from left to right from yellow to orange to 
red. The word "Hub" transitions from left to right from light green to dark green.

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Computer appliances, namely computers, printers, document scanners; Recorded computer 
operating programs; Downloadable education and entertainment electronic books and legal 
publications in the field of languages

 Class 16
(2) Education and entertainment printed publications, namely, brochures, booklets and teaching 
materials in the field of languages; Books, magazines and printed publications in the field of 
languages; instructional and teaching materials in the field of languages

Services
Class 38
(1) Telecommunications services namely e-mail services; Providing user access to the Internet; 
radio and television broadcasting services; Broadcasting services via the uploading, downloading, 
capturing, posting, showing, editing, playing, streaming, viewing, previewing, displaying, tagging, 
blogging, sharing, manipulating, distributing, publishing, reproducing, of videos, movies, pictures, 
text, photos, games via the Internet; Webcasting services, namely webcasting educational 
instruction in the field of language learning; Providing a video sharing portal via the Internet; 
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Transmission of messages via the Internet; Providing online forums, chat rooms, journals, blogs, 
and list servers for the transmission of messages, comments and multimedia content among 
users; Providing online community forums for users to post, search, watch, share, critique, rate, 
and comment on, videos, blog posts and written articles

Class 41
(2) Publication of texts, books, magazines, newsletters, brochures in the nature of languages; 
Entertainment and educational services, namely, the presentation of seminars in the field of 
languages; organization of events for training purposes in the field of languages; conferences in 
the field of languages; workshops in the field of languages; organization of educational and training 
symposiums in the field of languages; training services related to the selling of dictionaries, books, 
instructional and teaching materials, learning support materials, self-teaching courses and 
materials in the field of languages
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 Application Number 1,990,955  Filing Date 2019-10-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sephora, a French société par actions 
simplifiée
41 rue Ybry
Neuilly-Sur-Seine, 92200
FRANCE

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

#SEPHORASQUAD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) Providing business networking opportunities for social media influencers and brand personnel 
and managers; business collaboration services, namely, providing opportunities for social media 
influencers to collaborate in the testing and creation of products and of advertising and promotional 
materials for products.

Class 41
(2) Educational services, namely, organizing and conducting programs and classes in the fields of 
promotion, marketing, and influencing others using social media platforms; coaching in the fields of 
promotion, marketing, and influencing others using social media platforms; entertainment services, 
namely, organizing and conducting social events with appearances by influencers and brand 
personnel and managers.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 29, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/407,168 in association with the same kind of services (2); April 29, 2019, Country or Office: 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88/407,163 in association with the same kind of 
services (1)
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 Application Number 1,991,180  Filing Date 2019-10-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Walmart Apollo, LLC
702 SW 8th Street
Bentonville, AR 72716
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CPST INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.
130 Queens Quay East, East Tower, Suite 
809, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5A0P6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MY SWEET LOVE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

(1) Feeding accessories, namely babies' bottles and baby feeding pacifiers.

 Class 12
(2) Infant accessories, namely strollers.

 Class 18
(3) Infant accessories, namely baby carriers worn on the body.

 Class 20
(4) Infant accessories, namely playpens.

 Class 25
(5) Baby clothing; infant clothing; children's clothing.

 Class 28
(6) Dolls, doll clothing and doll accessories; clothing accessories for dolls and articles of clothing 
for toys;infant accessories, namely toy strollers, toy baby carriers worn on the body, toy playpens, 
toy bottles, plush dolls, toy feeding accessories, namely toy pacifiers, and rattles and swings.
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 Application Number 1,991,181  Filing Date 2019-10-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Walmart Apollo, LLC
702 SW 8th Street
Bentonville, AR 72716
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CPST INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.
130 Queens Quay East, East Tower, Suite 
809, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5A0P6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the mark. The oval and the letters M, Y, L, O and E are blueish-
grey, the word "Sweet" and the heart is pinkish-red, and the circles within the oval are the colour 
white.

Goods
 Class 10

(1) Feeding accessories, namely babies' bottles and baby feeding pacifiers.

 Class 12
(2) Infant accessories, namely strollers.

 Class 18
(3) Infant accessories, namely baby carriers worn on the body.

 Class 20
(4) Infant accessories, namely playpens.

 Class 25
(5) Baby clothing; infant clothing; children's clothing.

 Class 28
(6) Dolls, doll clothing and doll accessories; clothing accessories for dolls and articles of clothing 
for toys;infant accessories, namely toy strollers, toy baby carriers worn on the body, toy playpens, 
toy bottles, plush dolls, toy feeding accessories, namely toy pacifiers, and rattles and swings.
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 Application Number 1,991,399  Filing Date 2019-10-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Brentwood Industries, Inc.
500 Spring Ridge Drive
Reading, PA 19610
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SPEEDGRID
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

Component parts of water cooling towers, namely, evaporative surface media in the nature of 
corrugated plastic sheets, film and splash fill in the nature of corrugated plastic sheets, drift 
eliminators in the nature of corrugated plastic sheets, mist eliminators in the nature of corrugated 
plastic sheets, inlet louvers in the nature of corrugated plastic sheets; component parts of water 
cooling towers, namely, support grids in the nature of corrugated plastic sheets; component parts 
of water cooling towers, namely, cross-corrugated film fills; component parts of water cooling 
towers, namely, anti-fouling vertical flow fills; component parts of water cooling towers, namely, 
splash fills; component parts of water cooling towers in the nature of splash fill accessories, 
namely, anti-splash tap nozzles, inlet louvers and inlet louver nozzles; component parts of water 
cooling towers, namely, cellular drift eliminators; component parts of water cooling towers, namely, 
blade type drift eliminators; component parts of water cooling towers in the nature of drift eliminator 
accessories, namely, support structure and hardware for drift eliminators; inlet louvers

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 16, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88618232 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 1,991,400  Filing Date 2019-10-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Brentwood Industries, Inc.
500 Spring Ridge Drive
Reading, PA 19610
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SPIRABAR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

Cooling tower components, namely, evaporative surface media in the nature of corrugated plastic 
sheets, film and splash fill in the nature of corrugated plastic sheets, drift eliminators in the nature 
of corrugated plastic sheets, mist eliminators in the nature of corrugated plastic sheets, inlet 
louvers in the nature of corrugated plastic sheets; cooling tower components, namely, support 
grids in the nature of corrugated plastic sheets; cooling tower components, namely, cross-
corrugated film fills; anti-fouling vertical flow fills; cooling tower components, namely, splash fills; 
cooling tower components in the nature of splash fill accessories, namely, anti-splash tap nozzles, 
inlet louvers and inlet louver nozzles; cooling tower components, namely, cellular drift eliminators; 
cooling tower components, namely, blade type drift eliminators; cooling tower components in the 
nature of drift eliminator accessories, namely, support structure and hardware for drift eliminators; 
inlet louvers

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 16, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88618227 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 1,991,438  Filing Date 2019-10-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Canimex Inc.
285, rue Saint-Georges
Drummondville
QUEBEC
J2C4H3

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TF
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Cable drums, metal plugs for garage doors; free fall containment devices in the nature of metal 
hardware for garage doors, namely, spring break and cable break devices for garage doors; steel 
brackets, namely, mounting brackets and reinforcing metal angle brackets for garage doors; return 
springs, namely, door spring absorbers of metal, non-electric; metal garage door rollers; non-
electric chain hoist used for lifting and rigging, metal hinges

 Class 20
(2) Rollers of plastic for garage doors; hinges not of metal, plastic hinges
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 Application Number 1,991,647  Filing Date 2019-10-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Rylee and Cru, Inc.
10840 Thornmint Rd #112
San Diego, CA 92127
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CABINET JURIDIQUE ST. LAWRENCE S.E.N.
C.R.L.
2301, Saint-Patrick Street, Suite B6, Montreal, 
QUEBEC, H3K1B3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

QUINCY MAE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing, namely, tops, shirts, t-shirts, blouses, pants, skirts, trousers, dresses, jumpsuits, 
sweatshirts, sweaters, cardigans, pullovers, jerseys, coats, jackets, beach wraps, bath wraps, 
shoulder wraps; eyeshades as headwear, namely sun visors, cap visors and visors being 
headwear; headwear, namely caps, sun hats, hair bands, and bucket caps; headbands; hats, 
bonnets; turbans; socks; tights; scarves; baby tops; baby bottoms; children's and infant's apparel, 
namely, clothing layettes, jumpers, overall sleepwear, infant sleepers being clothing, swaddling 
clothes, namely blanket sleepers and baby layettes for clothing, pajamas, rompers and one-piece 
garments; shoes.
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 Application Number 1,991,692  Filing Date 2019-10-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

CORPORACIÓN DE RADIO Y TELEVISIÓN 
ESPAÑOLA, SOCIEDAD ANÓNIMA, S.M.E.
Avda. Radio Televisión, 4, Edif. Prado del Rey
28223 Pozuelo de Alarcón
Madrid, 
SPAIN

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
180 Kent Street, Suite 1900, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1P0B6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The words radio exterior and the letters r n e are 
red. The colour red is claimed as a feature of the trade-mark.

Services
Class 38
Transmission services, namely transmission and delivery of movies, radio and television programs 
via radio, satellite, cable, optical fiber networks, computer terminals, worldwide computer networks; 
communications by radio, satellite, cable, fibre optic networks and by computer terminals of 
movies, radio and television programs; communications via a global computer network of movies, 
radio and television programs; broadcasting of radio and television programmes
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 Application Number 1,992,506  Filing Date 2019-10-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SEARA ALIMENTOS LTDA.
Av. Marginal Direita do Tiete, 500 - Bloco II - 
Subsolo - Sala 13
Vila Jaguara,
Sao Paulo - SP, 05118-100
BRAZIL

Agent
MOFFAT & CO.
P.O. Box 2088, Station D, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K1P5W3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SEARA INCREDIBLE BURGER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 29

vegetable burger patties; vegetable protein burger patties; soy burger patties
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 Application Number 1,992,777  Filing Date 2019-10-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen SooPii Technology Co.,Ltd
East of F/8, BLDG A9,
Longwangmiao Industrial Zone, Baishixia,
Fuyong St., Bao'an Dist.,
Shenzhen, 
CHINA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Headphones; Cabinets for loudspeakers; Microphones; Megaphones; loudspeakers; Digital photo 
frames; radios; electric wires and cables; Integrated circuits; electrical plugs and sockets; low-
voltage power supplies; Connections for electric lines; fiber optic couplings; connections for electric 
lines; solar-powered rechargeable batteries; chargers for general purpose batteries; Solar batteries
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 Application Number 1,993,221  Filing Date 2019-10-31
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

STRIPE, INC.
510 Townsend Street,
San Francisco, CA 94103
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The mark consists of a circle bisected with the top 
half in dark blue with an inner rectangle in light blue and the bottom half of the circle is light blue 
with an inner rectangle in white.

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable computer software for configuring credit and debit card readers; downloadable 
computer software for managing, reporting, and reconciling payment transactions made online and 
offline; downloadable computer software for accepting in-store payments in mobile and web 
applications; downloadable computer software for configuring mobile and web applications to 
accept in-store payments; downloadable computer software for management of sales made online 
and offline and making payouts on such sales; downloadable computer software for management 
of multiple credit and debit card readers; downloadable software development kits for configuring 
credit and debit card readers; downloadable software development kits for managing, reporting, 
and reconciling payment transactions made online and offline; downloadable software 
development kits for configuring mobile and web applications to accept instore payments; 
downloadable software development kits for allowing third party sellers to accept in-person 
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payments for purchases; downloadable software development kits for management of sales made 
online and offline and making payouts on such sales; downloadable software development kits for 
management and deployment of multiple credit and debit card readers.

Services
Class 36
(1) Credit card and payment processing services; processing of contactless credit and debit card 
payments.

Class 42
(2) Computer services, namely, integration of computer software into multiple systems and 
networks, and processing payment transactions; providing temporary use of non-downloadable 
software for configuring credit and debit card readers; providing temporary use of non-
downloadable software for managing, reporting, and reconciling payment transactions made online 
and offline; providing temporary use of nondownloadable software for configuring mobile and web 
applications to accept in-store payments; providing temporary use of non-downloadable software 
for allowing third party sellers to accept in-person payments for purchases; providing temporary 
use of non-downloadable software for management of sales made online and offline and making 
payouts on such sales; providing temporary use of non-downloadable software for management 
and deployment of multiple credit and debit card readers.
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 Application Number 1,994,193  Filing Date 2019-11-06
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LABORATOIRES BODYCAD INC.
2035 rue du Haut-Bord
Québec
QUÉBEC
G1N4R7

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The letters B and C are white on a mauve 
background (PANTONE* 2602C). *PANTONE is a registered trademark.

Goods
 Class 08

(1) Guides de coupe osseuse dans le domaine médical.

 Class 10
(2) Prothèses orthopédiques pour les genoux; plaques chirurgicales en métal à usage 
orthopédique.

Services
Class 40
(1) Fabrication sur mesure de prothèses orthopédiques.

Class 42
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(2) Logiciel-service (SAAS) d'établissement d'un plan d'opération chirurgicale; conception de 
prothèses orthopédiques pour des tiers.

Class 44
(3) Services de consultation et de conseil dans le domaine des prothèses et des implants 
orthopédiques.
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 Application Number 1,994,226  Filing Date 2019-11-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

BIOGEN MA INC.
225 Binney Street
Cambridge, MA 02142
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MACRAE & CO.
326 Somerset Street West, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2P0J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KONECTOM
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Computer software and downloadable applications for mobile phones and handheld computers for 
testing cognitive function for use in the medical field
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 Application Number 1,994,285  Filing Date 2019-11-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Laura Cao
162 S. Rancho Santa Fe Road Ste E70-150
Encinitas, CA 92024
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HIGHROLL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Advertising services, namely promoting the goods and services of others by providing information 
regarding the goods, services, brand identity and news bulletins of third parties via an interactive 
website; providing ratings, reviews and recommendations posted by consumers for products and 
services of third parties via an internet website.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: May 08, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/420,882 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,995,461  Filing Date 2019-11-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PS International Canada Corp.
201-2595 E Quance St
Regina
SASKATCHEWAN
S4V2Y8

Agent
FURMAN IP LAW & STRATEGY PC
260-10 Research Drive, Office D/E, REGINA, 
SASKATCHEWAN, S4S7J7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KINDRED KITCHEN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 29

Dried pulses namely lentils, peas and beans; prepackaged ready-to-eat meal entrees and soups 
featuring lentils, peas and beans as a primary ingredient; pre-packaged food mixes for use in the 
at-home preparation of soups and meal entrees featuring lentils, peas and beans as a primary 
ingredient
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 Application Number 1,995,609  Filing Date 2019-07-11
 International Registration Number 1497403

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

BIOMED DEVICE S.r.l.
Via Vittorio Bottego 239-239/1
Fraz. Cognento
I-41126 Modena
ITALY

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 10

(1) Containers, not of metal namely, storage containers of glass, containers of plastic for the 
storage and transportation of hemocomponents, body fluids, eye drops and ophthalmic 
preparations; containers, not of metal, for commercial use, namely, storage containers of glass, 
containers of plastic for the transportation and conservation of hemocomponents, body fluids, eye 
drops and ophthalmic preparations; non-metallic closures for blood storage containers 
hemocomponents storage containers, body fluids storage containers, eye drops storage 
containers and ophthalmic preparations storage containers; packaging containers of plastic; plastic 
medication containers for commercial use.

 Class 20
(2) Containers, not of metal namely, storage containers of glass, containers of plastic for the 
storage and transportation of hemocomponents, body fluids, eye drops and ophthalmic 
preparations; containers, not of metal, for commercial use, namely, storage containers of glass, 
containers of plastic for the transportation and conservation of hemocomponents, body fluids, eye 
drops and ophthalmic preparations; non-metallic closures for blood storage containers, 
hemocomponents storage containers, body fluids storage containers, eye drops storage 
containers and ophthalmic preparations storage containers; packaging containers of plastic; plastic 
medication containers for commercial use
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 Application Number 1,996,315  Filing Date 2019-11-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Affordable Care, LLC
629 Davis Drive, Suite 300
Morrisville, NC 27560
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
SUITE 6200, P.O. BOX 50, 1 FIRST 
CANADIAN PLACE, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1B8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GO AHEAD AND SMILE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 44
dental services, namely, performing restorative and cosmetic procedures, dental hygienist 
services, oral surgery, dental implant services, and removable dentistry services, namely, inserting 
dentures, partials and other dental prosthetics

Claims
Priority Filing Date: May 24, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/445,927 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,996,476  Filing Date 2019-11-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

KVA ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS LTD.
9200 Dufferin Street
20007
Concord
ONTARIO
L4K0C8

Agent
MILLER IP LAW
84 Neilson Drive, Toronto, ONTARIO, M9C1V7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KVA ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS LTD.
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 37
Electrical contracting services; installation of electrical systems; renovation, repair and 
maintenance of electrical wiring; installation of electrical wiring; conducting electrical inspections of 
residential, commercial and industrial buildings; repair, maintenance and installation of electrical 
wiring, outlets, light fixtures, switches, and electrical panels; electrical wiring and rewiring services 
for residential, commercial and industrial properties; installation and repair of electrical vehicle 
charging stations; installation and repair of back-up generators; installation and repair of electrical 
lighting systems; installation and repair of solar panel installations; residential, commercial and 
industrial installation and repair of computer wiring cabling; telephone cable wiring services; 
television cable wiring services; installation and repair of security cameras and security alarm 
systems
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 Application Number 1,996,625  Filing Date 2019-11-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LEVANTINA TECHLAM, S.L.
Autovía Madrid-Alicante, km 382
03660 Novelda (ALICANTE), 
SPAIN

Agent
WILSON LUE LLP
150 York Street, Suite 400, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 19

(1) Non-metallic building materials namely, non-metallic rigid pipes for building made of plastic, 
cement, concrete, clay and PVC; asphalt; pitch and bitumen; bitumen asphalt; non-metallic 
transportable buildings, in particular greenhouses, sheds, made of glass, plastic, wood; 
monuments, not of metal, made of cement, concrete, wood; monuments made of stone

 Class 27
(2) Carpets, rugs, floor mats, linoleum for covering existing floors; non-textile wall hangings
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 Application Number 1,996,785  Filing Date 2019-11-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
OBSIDIAN GROUP INC.
1770 Argentia Road
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5N3S7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FOOD THE WAY IT OUGHT TO BE PRICED THE 
WAY IT USED TO BE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 14

(1) jewellery, namely decorative pins, tie pins, lapel pins

 Class 16
(2) paper folders, advertising signs of cardboard, advertising posters, advertising signs of paper, 
food packaging, namely bags made of plastics for packaging; post cards, stationary, namely letter 
paper and envelopes; gift cards

 Class 21
(3) drinking glasses, mugs, jugs

 Class 24
(4) banners of textile or plastic; flags of textile or plastic

 Class 25
(5) clothing, namely hats, caps, golf shirts, shirts, T-shirts, sweat shirts, shorts, pants, jackets, belts 
and sun visors

Services
Class 35
(1) Franchise services, namely consulting, maintaining, supervising and offering assistance in the 
establishment and/or operation of restaurants

Class 38
(2) providing access to an Internet discussion web site

Class 43
(3) restaurant services, including eat-in, take-out, delivery and catering services
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 Application Number 1,997,557  Filing Date 2019-11-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Canadian Wilderness Adventures Ltd.
Box 701
Whistler
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V0N1B0

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CANADIANA MAN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) endorsement and promotional services, namely, promoting the goods and services of others in 
association with a fictional character by placing advertisements in printed and electronic 
magazines and websites

Class 38
(2) streaming of videos, films and television programs via the internet

Class 41
(3) production of videos, films and television programs; entertainment services in the nature of an 
ongoing video and television series; entertainment services, namely, hosting charity, sporting and 
social events; entertainment services, namely, personal appearances by a fictional outdoor 
wilderness character at charity, sporting and social events
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 Application Number 1,997,617  Filing Date 2019-11-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Korea Ginseng Corp.
71, Beotkkot-Gil
Daedeok-Gu, Daejeon, 
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the word(s) alpa peu-lo-jeg-teu is Alpha Project.

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the foreign character(s) is alpa peu-lo-jeg-teu.

Goods
 Class 29

Frozen ginseng for use as a vegetable; processed white ginseng for use as a vegetable; preserved 
ginseng for use as a vegetable; Ginseng processed food products, namely steamed and dried 
white/red ginseng for use as a vegetable; processed vegetable products, namely, canned 
vegetables and pickled vegetables; Canned, pickled and steamed red ginseng for use as 
vegetable; steamed and dried red ginseng for use as a vegetable; red ginseng processed food 
products, namely, a cooked vegetable dish consisting primarily of red ginseng; vegetable juices for 
cooking; dried eggs; dried edible seaweed and seaweed extracts for food; preserved, frozen and 
dried fruits and vegetables; prepared meals primarily consisting of cooked fruits and vegetables
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 Application Number 1,997,627  Filing Date 2019-11-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Korea Ginseng Corp.
71, Beotkkot-Gil
Daedeok-Gu, Daejeon
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ALPHA PROJECT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 29

Frozen ginseng for use as a vegetable; processed white ginseng for use as a vegetable; preserved 
ginseng for use as a vegetable; Ginseng processed food products, namely steamed and dried 
white/red ginseng for use as a vegetable; processed vegetable products, namely, canned 
vegetables and pickled vegetables; Canned, pickled and steamed red ginseng for use as 
vegetable; steamed and dried red ginseng for use as a vegetable; red ginseng processed food 
products, namely, a cooked vegetable dish consisting primarily of red ginseng; vegetable juices for 
cooking; dried eggs; dried edible seaweed and seaweed extracts for food; preserved, frozen and 
dried fruits and vegetables; prepared meals primarily consisting of cooked fruits and vegetables.
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 Application Number 1,998,916  Filing Date 2019-12-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Chixin Technology Co., Ltd.
Room 202 Block A3 Jiyuecheng District A
Tangxing Road Taoyuan Street Nanshan 
District
Shenzhen City, 518000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Natseego
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Girdles; Scarfs; Shoes; Hats; Ear muffs; Socks; Baby layettes for clothing; Swimwear; Gloves; 
Underwear; Trousers; Vests; T-shirts;
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 Application Number 1,998,919  Filing Date 2019-12-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Chixin Technology Co., Ltd.
Room 202 Block A3 Jiyuecheng District A
Tangxing Road Taoyuan Street Nanshan 
District
Shenzhen City, 518000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NightyNine
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

Pottery; Bottle openers, electric and non-electric; Thermally insulated containers for food; Cleaning 
brushes for household use; Cookery moulds; Vacuum bottles; Drying racks for laundry;
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 Application Number 1,999,073  Filing Date 2019-12-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Kaput Inc.  
PMB 319
100 -1300 18th St.
Brandon
MANITOBA
R7A6X7

Agent
KEN POULIN
(Evermark Trademarks), 1302 - 1323 Homer 
Street, Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA, 
V6B5T1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Computer software available via mobile application and the global computer network for 
coordinating transportation services, namely, software for displaying, searching, locating, booking, 
scheduling and dispatching third party service providers for roadside assistance services, namely, 
towing vehicles, extricating vehicles, providing minor adjustments and repairs to disabled vehicles, 
delivery of gas to stranded vehicles, providing battery boosts, changing tires and opening locked 
vehicles; Computer software available via mobile application and the global computer network, 
namely software that allows registered users to list themselves as service providers for roadside 
assistance services and to communicate with vehicle owners, namely send and receive electronic 
messages, images and video clips and to send and receive private messages, images, audio and 
video via text; Computer software available via mobile application and the global computer network 
for arranging, managing and administering transportation services, namely roadside assistance 
services, namely software that allows registered users to make and process payments, namely 
complete credit card transactions and electronic bill payments

Services
Class 38
(1) Telecommunications services in the field of roadside assistance services, namely, routing calls, 
text messages, and push-notifications to local third-party service providers in the vicinity of the 
caller or messenger using mobile phones, tablets and computers
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Class 42
(2) Providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer software via a website for coordinating 
transportation services, namely, software for displaying, searching, locating, booking, scheduling 
and dispatching third party service providers for roadside assistance services, namely, towing 
vehicles, extricating vehicles, providing minor adjustments and repairs to disabled vehicles, 
delivery of gas to stranded vehicles, providing battery boosts, changing tires and opening locked 
vehicles; Providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer software via a website, namely 
software that allows registered users to list themselves as service providers for roadside 
assistance services and to communicate with vehicle owners, namely send and receive electronic 
messages, images and video clips and to send and receive private messages, images, audio and 
video via text; Providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer software via a website for 
arranging, managing and administering transportation services, namely roadside assistance 
services, namely software that allows registered users to make and process payments, namely 
complete credit card transactions and electronic bill payments
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 Application Number 1,999,116  Filing Date 2019-12-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

EXONEURAL NETWORK AB
Svärdvägen 11D
182 33 Danderyd,
SWEDEN

Agent
KIRBY EADES GALE BAKER
55 Murray Street, Suite 300, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1N5M3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EXOPULSE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Garment, namely, a medical body suit having electronic sensors and electrodes for stimulating the 
muscles of the patient wearing this suit.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 23, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88589793 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 1,999,139  Filing Date 2019-12-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DreamWorks Animation L.L.C.
1000 Flower Street
Glendale, CA 91201
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DREAMWORKS GABBY'S DOLLHOUSE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Prerecorded video discs and DVDs featuring motion pictures, television series and short form 
television programs in the nature of comedy, drama, news, reality and variety shows; prerecorded 
optical and magneto-optical discs featuring music, motion pictures, television programs, short films 
and short form television programs in the nature of comedy, drama, news, reality and variety 
shows; prerecorded CDs featuring music and motion picture sound tracks; downloadable music, 
films and television series; downloadable shows featuring television, short films and short form 
television programs and motion pictures in the nature of comedy, drama, news, reality and variety 
shows; interactive multi-media computer games; downloadable software in the nature of a mobile 
application for playing games and accessing entertainment content for use with computers, 
portable handheld computers and tablet computers, mobile phones and smart phones; computer 
games, mobile phones, smart phones, hand-held computers and table computers; computer game 
discs; video game discs; sports eyewear, eyeglasses, sunglasses and cases therefor; decorative 
magnets; cinematographic cameras, cinematographic projectors, editing appliances for 
cinematographic films, and exposed cinematographic film; wireless communication devices and 
systems for computer software for the transmission of audio, voice and images, namely tablet 
computers, smart phones and personal digital assistants; downloadable animated cartoons; 
electronic publications, downloadable, namely, magazines and books in the field of entertainment

 Class 28
(2) Toys, games and playthings, namely, action figures and accessories therefor, bathtub toys, 
kites, toy building blocks, board games, action skill games, manipulative logic games and 
manipulative puzzles, target games, bubble making wand and solution sets, children's multiple 
activity toys, costume masks, mechanical toys, toy vehicles and accessories therefor, dolls, doll 
accessories, doll clothing, bean bag dolls, toy figures and accessories therefor, play figures, 
inflatable toys, flying discs, jigsaw puzzles, marbles, plush toys, puppets, ride-on toys, 
skateboards, play balloons, party balloons and toy balloons, roller skates, toy banks, water 
squirting toys, and stuffed toys; Christmas tree ornaments; toy water globes; pinball machines; 
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playing cards; hand-held unit for playing electronic games adapted for use with an external display 
screen or monitor; hand-held unit for playing electronic games other than those adapted for use 
with an external display screen or monitor, golf and sports balls, stress relief exercise balls

Services
Class 41
Entertainment services in the nature of the production and distribution of film, television series, 
short films and short form television programs each featuring reality, comedy, drama, news and 
variety shows; entertainment in the nature of television series, short films and short form television 
programs, each featuring reality, comedy, drama, news and variety shows; entertainment services, 
namely, the provision of non-downloadable continuing television programs featuring reality, 
comedy, drama, news and musical variety shows delivered by internet, wireless, and mobile 
networks; provision of news and entertainment information in the fields of television shows and 
movies via the internet, mobile and wireless networks; entertainment services in the nature of non-
downloadable shows featuring television, short films, short form television programs and motion 
pictures in the nature of comedy, drama, news, reality and variety shows transmitted via the 
internet; amusement park attraction and theme park services; live stage performances, namely, 
entertainment services in the nature of live musical, theatrical, dance and storytelling 
performances and performances by costumed characters; providing waterpark services; providing 
recreational areas for entertainment and amusement, namely, interactive play areas and 
playgrounds for children and families
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 Application Number 1,999,666  Filing Date 2019-12-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Tacony Corporation
1760 Gilsinn Lane
Fenton, MO 63026
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
KIRBY EADES GALE BAKER
55 Murray Street, Suite 300, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1N5M3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CREATE FEARLESSLY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
educational and entertainment services, namely, classes and webinars in the field of sewing, 
embroidery, and quilting

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 05, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/680,563 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 1,999,668  Filing Date 2019-12-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Tacony Corporation
1760 Gilsinn Lane
Fenton, MO 63026
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
KIRBY EADES GALE BAKER
55 Murray Street, Suite 300, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1N5M3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 41
Educational and entertainment services, namely, classes and webinars in the field of sewing, 
embroidery, and quilting.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 05, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/680,565 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,000,087  Filing Date 2019-12-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

L'ORATOIRE SAINT-JOSEPH DU MONT-
ROYAL
3800 Queen Mary Road
Montreal
QUEBEC
H3V1H6

Agent
DE GRANDPRÉ CHAIT
800 René-Lévesque Blvd. West, 26th Floor, 
Montreal, QUEBEC, H3B1X9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark: the colour red for the graphic representation of 
stairs inside the dome in the design; the remaining outline of the design as well as the separation 
bar, the letters and numbers are in black.

Services
Class 41
Entertainment services, namely the provision of an observation deck for scenic city views for 
recreational and sightseeing purposes
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 Application Number 2,000,098  Filing Date 2019-12-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NantCell, Inc.
9920 Jefferson Boulevard
Culver City, CA 90232
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CPST INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.
130 Queens Quay East, East Tower, Suite 
809, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5A0P6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

IMMUNITYBIO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

(1) Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of cancer for scientific, clinical, medicinal, 
therapeutic, and diagnostic purposes; pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention, diagnosis, 
and treatment of cancer; pharmaceutical preparations for immunotherapy treatment; medical and 
clinical diagnostic kits consisting primarily of cells for diagnostic purposes.

(2) Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of infectious disease, namely HIV, for scientific, 
clinical, medicinal, therapeutic, and diagnostic purposes; pharmaceutical preparations for the 
prevention, diagnosis, and treatment of infectious disease namely HIV; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of HIV for scientific, clinical, medicinal, therapeutic, and diagnostic 
purposes; pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention, diagnosis, and treatment of HIV.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 12, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/469975 in association with the same kind of goods (1); October 03, 2019, Country or 
Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88/641668 in association with the same 
kind of goods (2)
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 Application Number 2,000,206  Filing Date 2019-12-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Mengmeng Zhao
No.81, Dazhao Village, Dazhao Administrative 
Village
Zhuanlou Township, Taikang County
Henan Province, 461400
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CYKIT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 20

(1) Latches, not of metal; Window stops, not of metal or rubber; Door stops, not of metal or rubber; 
Locks, not of metal, for doors; Mouldings for picture frames; Furniture fittings, not of metal; 
Edgings of plastic for furniture; Baby changing mats; Inflatable furniture; Straw plaits; Signboards 
of wood or plastics; Water-pipe valves of plastic; Non-metal cabinet door catches; Living room 
furniture parts; Collars, not of metal, for fastening pipes

 Class 21
(2) Bottle openers, electric and non-electric; All-purpose portable household containers; Cookery 
molds; Cooking strainers; Rice scoops for household purposes; Mortars for kitchen use; Tea 
services in the nature of tableware; Coffee grinders, hand-operated; Coffee services in the nature 
of tableware; Sprinklers for watering flowers and plants; Soap dispensers; Electric combs; 
Cleaning brushes for household use; Electric toothbrushes; Cosmetic brushes; Fly swatters; Insect 
traps



  2,001,127 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 345

 Application Number 2,001,127  Filing Date 2019-12-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Peng Yile Technology Co., Ltd.
904, Block B, Huangjia Meilong Mansion, 
Minzhi Street, Longhua New District
Shenzhen City, GuangDong Province, 
CHINA

Agent
TIMOTHY WEISS
2004 SHERWOOD DR, SHERWOOD PARK, 
ALBERTA, T8A0Z1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Xetree
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

electric cable and wire; cabinets for loudspeakers; chargers for general purpose batteries; 
spectacles [optics]; rechargeable lithium batteries; computer mouse; bags adapted for laptops; 
tablet computers; covers for smartphones; selfie sticks [hand-held monopods]; smartwatches; 
protective films adapted for computer screens; covers for tablet computers; protective films 
adapted for smartphones; computer software and firmware for playing games of chance on 
dedicated gaming consoles; Earphones; stands adapted for mobile phones; Powerbank; USB flash 
drives; computer keyboards .
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 Application Number 2,001,741  Filing Date 2019-12-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lerman Decor Inc.
200 St George St W
Alexandria
ONTARIO
K0C1A0

Agent
NELLIGAN O'BRIEN PAYNE LLP
300-50 O'CONNOR STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P6L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 02

(1) Artist paint;

 Class 16
(2) Artists' materials, namely artists' brushes, artists' pencils and pens, canvas for painting; 
drawing instruments, namely drawing pens, drawing pencils, drawing T-squares; drawing 
materials, namely drawing paper, drawing boards, drawing books; sketch pads; compasses for 
drawing; triangles being drawing instruments; drawing rulers; artist paint brushes; erasing shields
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 Application Number 2,001,872  Filing Date 2019-12-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Corel Corporation
333 Preston Street
Suite 700
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K1S5N4

Agent
PERLEY-ROBERTSON, HILL & MCDOUGALL 
LLP
1400 - 340 ALBERT STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1R0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CORELDRAW TECHNICAL SUITE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Computer software for graphic designing and editing
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 Application Number 2,001,874  Filing Date 2019-12-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Corel Corporation
333 Preston Street
Suite 700
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K1S5N4

Agent
PERLEY-ROBERTSON, HILL & MCDOUGALL 
LLP
1400 - 340 ALBERT STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1R0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CORELDRAW GRAPHICS SUITE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Computer software for graphic designing and editing
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 Application Number 2,001,979  Filing Date 2019-07-31
 International Registration Number 1504718

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

up2parts GmbH
Dr.-Müller-Str. 26
92637 Weiden
GERMANY

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 4400, BAY 
WELLINGTON TOWER, 181 BAY STREET, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Software, namely, recorded and downloadable computer software for use in editing, digitalizing, 
designing, modelling, reviewing, analyzing, calculating, updating and organizing manufacturing 
data, namely, information about components, machines, tools, software and other data in the field 
of digital manufacturing; downloadable software for use in editing, digitalizing, designing, 
modelling, reviewing, analyzing, updating and organizing manufacturing data, namely, information 
about components, machines, tools, software and other data in the field of digital manufacturing; 
production support software namely, recorded and downloadable computer software for use in 
editing, digitalizing, designing, modelling, reviewing, analyzing, updating and organizing 
manufacturing data, namely, information about components, machines, tools, software and other 
data in the field of digital manufacturing; application simulation software namely, recorded and 
downloadable computer software programs for use in conducting virtual reality simulations of 
manufacturing plants as well as for immediate price calculations for manufacturing processes in 
the field of digital manufacturing; software applications namely, recorded and downloadable 
computer software programs for use in editing, digitalizing, designing, modelling, reviewing, 
analyzing, calculating, updating and organizing manufacturing data, namely, information about 
components, machines, tools, software and other data in the field of digital manufacturing; 
software for smartphones namely, downloadable computer software programs for use on 
smartphones for use in editing, digitalizing, designing, modelling, reviewing, analyzing, updating 
and organizing manufacturing data, namely, information about components, machines, tools, 
software and other data in the field of digital manufacturing; software for mobile devices namely, 
recorded and downloadable computer software programs for use on mobile electronic devices for 
use in editing, digitalizing, designing, modelling, reviewing, analyzing, calculating, updating and 
organizing manufacturing data, namely, information about components, machines, tools, software 
and other data in the field of digital manufacturing; software for tablet computers namely, recorded 
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and downloadable computer software programs for use on tablet computers for use in editing, 
digitalizing, designing, modelling, reviewing, analyzing, calculating, updating and organizing data in 
the field of digital manufacturing; mechanical engineering software namely, recorded and 
downloadable computer software programs for use in conducting mechanical engineering analysis, 
manufacturing purposes and production planning purposes in the field of digital manufacturing; 
software for 3D printing applications, namely, recorded and downloadable computer-aided design 
(CAD) software for use in the field of digital manufacturing; control software, namely, 
downloadable computer software to monitor, control and calculate the pricing of digital 
manufacturing processes using computer numerical control (CNC) machine tools; civil engineering 
software namely, recorded and downloadable computer software programs for use in conducting 
engineering analysis in the field of digital manufacturing; artificial intelligence software namely, 
downloadable software using artificial intelligence for controlling, operating and calculating digital 
manufacturing processes using computer numerical control (CNC) machine tools; machine 
learning software namely, downloadable software for use in processing, displaying and analyzing 
digital manufacturing processes using computer numerical control (CNC) machine tools in the field 
of digital manufacturing; control segment integration software namely, downloadable computer 
software to monitor and control digital manufacturing processes using computer numerical control 
(CNC) machine tools; computer-aided design (CAD) software; computer-aided manufacturing 
(CAM) software; downloadable computer software for designing and modelling data sets to be 
used to produce 3D printable parts for others; software applications for use with 3D printers; 
information technology and audio-visual, multimedia and photographic devices namely, multimedia 
projectors, photographic cameras, audio circuit boards, audiovisual receivers, computer hardware, 
computer network servers; data storage devices, namely, blank tapes for storage of computer 
data, computer hardware for high-speed processing and storage of data using multiple CPU's, 
computer network-attached storage (NAS) hardware; electrical and mechanical data processing 
devices, equipment and accessories namely, computer hardware for high-speed processing and 
storage of data using multiple CPU's, central processing units for processing information, data, 
sound or images, electronic data processing apparatus, namely computers; computers and 
computer hardware; apparatus, instruments and cables for electricity namely, electrical cables and 
cord sets, cables for electrical and optical signal transmission, junction sleeves for electric cables; 
electric and electronic components, namely, piezoelectric switches, electronic components for 
computers, cables for electrical and optical signal transmission; electrical circuits and circuit 
boards; optical devices and equipment, enhancers and correctors namely, optical disk drives, 
optical cables, optical semiconductor amplifiers, optical condensers, optical breadboards; optical 
enhancers, namely, optical semiconductor amplifiers, optical condensers; measuring, detecting 
and monitoring instruments, apparatuses and controllers namely, lasers for measuring purposes, 
namely laser rangefinders, measuring glassware namely calibrated glassware, electronic sensors 
for measuring solar radiation, remote control electronic instruments for inspecting and measuring 
industrial components, namely parts of machinery and equipment used in automated 
manufacturing processes, electro-optical instruments for use in inspection and measurement of 
waveforms of industrial components; controllers being regulators, namely, lasers control valves for 
regulating the flow of gases and liquids, control units for regulating start-up electrical motors, 
electronic regulating and control devices for the operation of light emitting diode; scientific research 
and laboratory apparatus, educational apparatus and simulators namely, research laboratory 
analyzers for measuring, testing and analyzing blood and other bodily fluids, spectroscopes, 
laboratory glassware, flight simulators for aircraft, vehicle driving simulators for training purposes, 
navigation bridge simulators for use in maritime and seamanship training, resuscitation training 
simulators; software for cloud applications namely, downloadable cloud-computing software for 
deploying virtual machines to a cloud computing platform and managing virtual machines on a 
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cloud computing platform; software for mainframe computers namely, downloadable automation 
software to integrate digital manufacturing machine operations and generate production reports, 
downloadable computer software to monitor and control digital manufacturing processes using 
computer numerical control (CNC) machine tools; manufacturing control software namely, 
downloadable automation software to integrate digital manufacturing machine operations and 
generate production reports, downloadable computer software to monitor and control digital 
manufacturing processes using computer numerical control (CNC) machine tools, downloadable 
computer-aided manufacturing (CAM) software for use in the field of digital manufacturing; 
machine networking software namely, downloadable computer software for setting up and 
configuring local area networks, downloadable network access server operating software in the 
field of digital manufacturing; automation software namely, downloadable automation software to 
integrate digital manufacturing machine operations and generate production reports, downloadable 
computer software to monitor, control and perform digital manufacturing processes using computer 
numerical control (CNC) machine tools; process optimization software, namely, downloadable 
automation software to integrate digital manufacturing machine operations and generate 
production reports, downloadable computer software to monitor and control digital manufacturing 
processes using computer numerical control (CNC) machine tools; software for online shops, 
namely, downloadable computer software for use in editing, digitalizing, designing, modelling, 
reviewing, analyzing, calculating, updating and organizing manufacturing data, namely, information 
about components, machines, tools, software and other data in the field of digital manufacturing; 
software for the Internet of things (IOT), namely, downloadable automation software to integrate 
digital manufacturing machine operations and generate production reports, downloadable 
computer software to monitor, control and perform digital manufacturing processes using computer 
numerical control (CNC) machine tools.

Services
Class 35
(1) Material procurement, namely, procurement of raw material and customised products for 
others; advertising, namely, design of advertising materials, also for others, advertisement, also for 
others, on the Internet, advertising namely, design of advertising materials for others, 
advertisement for others on the Internet and related consulting, consultancy regarding advertising 
communication strategies; business management; business administration; clerical services; 
procurement and purchasing services for other businesses namely, purchasing semi-worked 
components of metal for further manufacture and semi-processed plastics for further manufacture 
for others; outsourcing services in the nature of business assistance, namely, outsourcing services 
in the nature of arranging procurement and manufacturing of goods for others; administrative 
services for cloud operation namely, operation and administration of telecommunication systems 
and network for others, namely voice over internet protocol (VoIP) telephone services, cloud-
based and virtual phone services; administrative services for order processing, namely, 
administrative processing of purchase orders for others, electronic processing of orders for others; 
retail and wholesale services related to the customised manufacture of metal parts.

Class 39
(2) Packaging and storage of goods namely merchandise packaging for others; storage and 
delivery of raw materials namely storage, transportation and delivery of raw materials for others by 
air, rail, ship and truck; delivery of goods, namely custom-manufactured parts for others, by air, 
rail, ship and truck.

Class 40



  2,001,979 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 352

(3) Treatment of materials in relation to components of metal and plastic using precision machines; 
machine processing of materials of metal and plastic namely, machining parts, also for others, 
treatment of materials for others namely treatment of rubber by vulcanization for use in 
manufacture of tires, hoses, shoes soles, insulation, vibration dampers, erasers, shock absorbers, 
children's toys, conveyor belts, waterproof clothing, life jackets, balls, transmission belts, treatment 
of materials for use in additive manufacturing for others, treatment of materials for others by 
welding, treatment of materials by laser beam namely laser scribing of metals and plastic, 
transforming materials and surfaces for others by using precision grinding, abrasive blasting and 
polishing, and electropainting, namely, the process of applying paint to an article by 
electrophoresis; processing and treatment of materials consisting of metal and plastic namely, 
treatment of materials for others by treatment of rubber by vulcanization for use in manufacture of 
tires, hoses, shoes soles, insulation, vibration dampers, erasers, shock absorbers, children's toys, 
conveyor belts, waterproof clothing, life jackets, balls, transmission belts, treatment of materials for 
use in additive manufacturing for others, treatment of materials for others by welding, treatment of 
materials by laser beam namely laser scribing of metals and plastic, treatment of materials in the 
nature of machining parts for others, transforming materials and surfaces for others by using 
precision grinding, abrasive blasting and polishing, and electropainting, namely, the process of 
applying paint to an article by electrophoresis; custom manufacture of parts of machines and 
components of all kinds namely, treatment of materials for others by treatment of rubber by 
vulcanization for use in manufacture of tires, hoses, shoes soles, insulation, vibration dampers, 
erasers, shock absorbers, children's toys, conveyor belts, waterproof clothing, life jackets, balls, 
transmission belts, treatment of materials for use in additive manufacturing for others, treatment of 
materials for others by welding, treatment of materials by laser beam namely laser scribing of 
metals and plastic, treatment of materials in the nature of machining parts for others, transforming 
materials and surfaces for others by using precision grinding, abrasive blasting and polishing, and 
electropainting, namely, the process of applying paint to an article by electrophoresis; treatment of 
plastic materials to produce plastic mouldings; treatment of surfaces by means of precision 
grinding and abrasive polishing namely, burnishing by abrasion; making of 3D prints namely, 
custom 3D printing for others; 3D printing services; laser scribing services namely laser scribing of 
metals and plastics; laser engraving; treatment of materials by laser beam namely laser scribing of 
metals and plastic; treatment of materials by treatment of rubber by vulcanization for use in 
manufacture of tires, hoses, shoes soles, insulation, vibration dampers, erasers, shock absorbers, 
children's toys, conveyor belts, waterproof clothing, life jackets, balls, transmission belts; providing 
information relating to the treatment of materials in digital manufacturing processes; custom 
assembling of products for others namely assembly of component parts manufactured via digital 
manufacturing processes; sheet metal working; transformation of materials namely, treatment of 
materials for use in digital manufacturing processes by laser beam, heat treatment of metals and 
plastics, treatment of materials by treatment of rubber by vulcanization for use in manufacture of 
tires, hoses, shoes soles, insulation, vibration dampers, erasers, shock absorbers, children's toys, 
conveyor belts, waterproof clothing, life jackets, balls, transmission belts; welding; surface 
treatment by means of painting namely, applying coatings ultrasonically to medical and industrial 
apparatus, applying decorative and protective coatings to metal by means of galvanization, 
electrophoretic coating services.

Class 42
(4) Scientific and technological services and research and design relating thereto namely, scientific 
and technological services in the nature of research and development for others in the field of 
additive manufacturing, scientific and technological services in the nature of research and design 
for others in the field of mechanical engineering, research and development of new products for 
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others; industrial analysis and research services, namely, industrial research in the field of 
mechanical engineering; design and development of computer hardware and software; 
technological engineering analysis, namely, technological advisory services relating to machine 
engineering analysis; engineering services in the field of mechanical engineering; materials testing 
and analyzing; analysis of product development namely, product safety and functionality testing for 
others, design and testing of new products for others; mechanical engineering; technological 
analysis services, namely, technological advisory services relating to machine engineering 
analysis; evaluation and analysis of product development namely, product safety testing for others, 
design and testing of new products for others; engineering services for the analysis of machinery, 
namely, technological advisory services relating to machine engineering analysis; engineering 
services relating to machine tool design; design and development of testing and analysis methods, 
namely, testing, analysis and evaluation of the goods of others to assure compliance with industry 
standards, development and establishment of testing specifications and procedures for the metal 
and plastic forming machinery industry; analysis of the structural behaviour of building materials, 
namely, mechanical testing of materials used in building construction; technical measuring and 
testing, namely, testing, analysis and evaluation of the goods of others to assure compliance with 
industry standards; quality evaluation and testing of products created through additive 
manufacturing; quality control testing services for industrial machinery, namely consultancy in the 
field of computer-aided quality control testing of industrial machinery to assure compliance with 
industry standards; computer aided diagnostic testing services namely, testing, analysis and 
evaluation of the goods of others to assure compliance with industry standards; construction 
drafting; computer aided services related to the construction of plastic parts and moulds; 
consulting in the field of structural engineering services; development of machining techniques 
namely, testing, analysis and evaluation of metal tools, machinery and fabrication equipment for 
others, machine part design services for others; services for the development of methods of testing 
namely, testing the functionality of machines; mechanical research in the field of digital 
manufacturing; development of testing methods, namely, testing, analysis and evaluation of the 
goods of others to assure compliance with industry standards; development of industrial products; 
development of industrial processes, namely, product safety testing for others, design and testing 
of new products for others, development and establishment of testing specifications and 
procedures for the machinery industry; engineering services in the field of mechanical engineering; 
technological advisory services relating to machine engineering analysis; custom design and 
engineering of machinery in the field of digital manufacturing; quality assurance consultancy 
namely, quality control testing services for industrial manufacturing machinery and quality 
assurance testing in the field of digital manufacturing; design of instruments in the field of digital 
manufacturing; designing of machines in the field of digital manufacturing; engineering design and 
consultancy in the field of digital manufacturing; computer software design; computer software 
consultancy; software creation; software engineering namely, design, development and 
implementation of software for others, design and development of computer software for others; 
software development; software creation services; software development services; software 
customisation services for specific customer's needs; computer programming; installation of 
software; software design and development; consulting services in the fields of design, 
development, selection, implementation and use of computer hardware and software; rental of 
computer software; computer programming and software design; software engineering services for 
data processing programs; software development in the framework of software publishing; rental of 
computer programs; computer software design; updating of computer software; updating of 
computer software for databases; customized design of computer software; software as a service 
(SAAS) services featuring temporary use of non-downloadable software for manufacturing and 
calculating manufacturing processes and for use in conducting mechanical engineering analysis 
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and creating computer aided designs for use in the field of digital manufacturing; development of 
software for use with printers and printing machines; design and development of mathematical 
simulations, namely, developing programs for simulating experiments or series of experiments in a 
virtual optical laboratory; consultancy in the field of cloud computing networks and applications; 
providing access to a platform on the Internet in the fields of the customised manufacture of metal 
parts, namely, providing a website featuring temporary use of non-downloadable software for use 
in conducting mechanical engineering analysis on, and creating computer-aided designs of, metal 
parts; design services relating to civil engineering, namely, testing and research on civil 
engineering, civil engineering for the design of new products for others in the field of digital 
manufacturing.

Class 45
(5) Licensing of computer software.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 01, 2019, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018018012 
in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,002,459  Filing Date 2019-12-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bynder B.V. 
Blaak 6
Rotterdam, 3011 TA
NETHERLANDS

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 42
Providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable operating software for accessing and using 
a cloud computing network for file sharing services, namely, providing temporary use of non-
downloadable software enabling users to upload and download electronic files on a web site; 
providing temporary use of a non-downloadable web application for use in photo editing; providing 
temporary use of non-downloadable authentication software for controlling access to and 
communications with computers and computer network; providing temporary use of non-
downloadable computer software for tracking documents over computer networks, intranets and 
the internet; providing temporary use of non-downloadable software that allows users to upload 
photographs and videos on a website; providing temporary use of non-downloadable software to 
aid users in creating, editing, producing and storing video courses for online publication; providing 
temporary use of online non-downloadable software to enable others to upload, display, edit, and 
transmit images, video and audiovisual works during web based meetings; providing temporary 
use of online non-downloadable software to enable others to upload, post, show, display, edit, and 
transmit images during web based meetings; hosting computer databases containing digital 
content on the Internet
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 Application Number 2,002,509  Filing Date 2019-12-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Merck Sharp & Dohme LLC
126 East Lincoln Ave.
P.O. Box 2000
Rahway, NJ 07065
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide 
St. West, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The colours light grey, burgundy and black are 
claimed as a feature of the mark. The partial letter I appears in light grey. The lightning bolt design 
is burgundy and the word IMPOWER is black.

Services
Class 44
Providing information, namely, clinical study results to doctors and patients

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 19, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/732,935 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,002,547  Filing Date 2019-12-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Amazon Technologies, Inc.
410 Terry Ave N
Seattle, WA 98109
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CLARK WILSON LLP
900 - 885 WEST GEORGIA STREET, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C3H1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NIMBLE STUDIO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
Computer services, namely, providing an on-line virtual environment for facilitating digital 
animation creation and production of others; Platform as a service (PaaS) featuring software 
platforms for creating digital animation, enabling users to collaborate on creation of digital 
animation, project management in the field of digital animation, creating an index and library of 
digital animations, and deploying and publishing digital animation applications across multiple 
platforms; Software as a service (SaaS) featuring software for creating digital animation, enabling 
users to collaborate on creation of digital animation, project management in the field of digital 
animation, creating an index and library of digital animations, and deploying and publishing digital 
animation applications across multiple platforms

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 26, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88490705 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,002,746  Filing Date 2019-12-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

2170449 Alberta Inc.
1207 140 Ave NW
Calgary
ALBERTA
T3P0Y5

Agent
WILLIAM R. STEMP
(STEMP & COMPANY), 1670, 734 - 7 Avenue 
SW, Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P3P8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 16

books

Services
Class 44
(1) consulting services namely advising on substance abuse treatment centres; providing online 
information services relating to massage therapy services, dietary and nutritional guidance 
services, osteopathy services, chiropractor services, drug addiction counselling services and 
addiction treatment services, consulting services namely advising on substance abuse treatment 
centres

Class 45
(2) legal services



  2,002,764 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 359

 Application Number 2,002,764  Filing Date 2019-12-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Kenvue Inc.
199 Grandview Road
Skillman, NJ 08558
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NEUTROGENA STUBBORN COMPLEXION
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Non medicated facial care preparations, namely lotion, serum, toner, gel, sunscreen, cleanser, 
pads

 Class 05
(2) Acne treatment preparations, namely lotion, serum, toner, gel, sunscreen, cleanser, pads
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 Application Number 2,002,772  Filing Date 2019-12-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Kenvue Inc.
199 Grandview Road
Skillman, NJ 08558
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NEUTROGENA STUBBORN PORES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Non medicated facial care preparations, namely lotion, serum, toner, gel, sunscreen, cleanser, 
pads

 Class 05
(2) Acne treatment preparations, namely lotion, serum, toner, gel, sunscreen, cleanser, pads
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 Application Number 2,002,781  Filing Date 2019-12-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Kenvue Inc.
199 Grandview Road
Skillman, NJ 08558
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NEUTROGENA STUBBORN MARKS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Non medicated facial care preparations, namely lotion, serum, toner, gel, sunscreen, cleanser, 
pads

 Class 05
(2) Acne treatment preparations, namely lotion, serum, toner, gel, sunscreen, cleanser, pads
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 Application Number 2,003,049  Filing Date 2019-12-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

VWR International Holdings, Inc.
2751 Centerville Road
Suite 358
Wilmington, Delaware 19808
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 01

Chromatography chemicals; Chromatography media namely chromatography resins for use in 
protein manufacturing; Chromatography separation media for separation of a mixture into 
components

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 18, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/732,292 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,003,050  Filing Date 2019-12-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

VWR International Holdings, Inc.
2751 Centerville Road
Suite 358
Wilmington, Delaware 19808
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PROCHIEVA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

Chromatography chemicals; Chromatography media namely chromatography resins for use in 
protein manufacturing; Chromatography separation media for separation of a mixture into 
components

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 18, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/732,298 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,003,072  Filing Date 2019-12-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

4912 N.W.T. Ltd.
Suite 200, 1281 - 91 Street S.W.
Edmonton
ALBERTA
T6X1H1

Agent
LISA D. STATT FOY
(Field LLP), 400 - 444 7 Avenue SW, 
CALGARY, ALBERTA, T2P0X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 41
(1) operation of a hall for live musical and entertainment performances; operation of a fitness facility

Class 43
(2) operation of a hotel, conference centre, exhibition hall, restaurant and lounge
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 Application Number 2,003,074  Filing Date 2019-12-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

4912 N.W.T. Ltd.
Suite 200, 1281 - 91 Street SW
Edmonton
ALBERTA
T6X1H1

Agent
LISA D. STATT FOY
(Field LLP), 400 - 444 7 Avenue SW, 
CALGARY, ALBERTA, T2P0X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THE EXPLORER HOTEL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
(1) operation of a hall for live musical and entertainment performances; operation of a fitness facility

Class 43
(2) operation of a hotel, conference centre, exhibition hall, restaurant and lounge



  2,003,084 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 366

 Application Number 2,003,084  Filing Date 2019-12-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Merle Wayne Goertz
1007-1600L Beach Avenue
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6G1Y6

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
1500 - 1055 WEST GEORGIA STREET, P.O. 
BOX 11117, ROYAL CENTRE, VANCOUVER, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E4N7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The colour of the box surrounding the male 
character is dark green. The male character has black hair, a black beard and blue eyes with flesh 
tone arms and face (PANTONE 89-9 C). The male character is wearing a white jacket with black 
stitching, black buttons and light green cuffs, white pants with black stitching, a black belt with a 
white buckle and brown shoes. The words "Your", "favourite" and "Medible" are the same shade of 
green as the jacket cuffs and the words "Uncle's" and "Edibles" are the same shade of green as 
the box surrounding the male character. PANTONE is a registered trademark.

Goods
 Class 29

(1) butter; cannabinoid infused butter; cannabutter

 Class 30
(2) cannabinoid infused food products, namely brownies and cookies; food products containing 
cannabis extracts, namely brownies and cookies; tetrahydrocannabinol infused baked goods, 
namely brownies and cookies

Services



  2,003,084 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 367

Class 35
wholesale sales of cannabinoid infused food products; wholesale sales of baked goods; wholesale 
sales of tetrahydrocannabinol infused baked goods; online sales of cannabinoid infused food 
products; online sales of baked goods; online sales of tetrahydrocannabinol infused baked goods
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 Application Number 2,003,245  Filing Date 2019-12-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DIETSCAN SOLUTIONS INC.
1066 West Hastings 
20th & 23rd Floors
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6E3X2

Agent
TRADEMARK FACTORY INTERNATIONAL 
INC.
300 - 1055 W. Hastings St. , Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E2E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FOOD-RAY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable mobile applications for providing consumer information concerning food, food 
ingredients, food manufacturers, and nutritional information; Computer software and databases for 
providing consumer information concerning food, food ingredients, food manufacturers and 
nutritional information via the Internet, social media networks and wireless mobile devices

Services
Class 42
(1) Software as a service (SAAS) services, namely, hosting a cloud-based platform that allows for 
uploading food packaging bar codes to provide consumer information concerning food, food 
ingredients, food manufacturers, and nutritional information; Platform as a service (PaaS) featuring 
computer software platforms for use via the Internet, social media networks, and wireless mobile 
devices for providing consumer information concerning food, food ingredients, food manufacturers, 
and nutritional information

Class 44
(2) providing information in the field of nutrition via a website
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 Application Number 2,003,748  Filing Date 2019-12-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Amy Dawn  Hamilton
11109 Maddock Ave
Lake Country
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V4V2J7

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THE HIGH-END HIPPIE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Bar soap; Cosmetic preparations for the hair and scalp; Hair care creams for cosmetic purposes; 
Hair care preparations; Hair nourishers; Hair shampoos and conditioners; Lip balms; Naturally 
handmade nonmedicated soap bars; Organic soap bars; Skin products and preparations, namely, 
face, eye, hand, foot and body creams in the form of serums, skin moisturizers, gels, lotions, skin 
toners, cleansers and deep purifying scrub masks

Services
Class 41
Educational services and training, namely, conducting seminars, workshops, classes, panel 
discussions, non-downloadable webinars in the fields of general health and wellness and 
distribution of training materials in connection therewith; Life coaching services in the field of 
general health and wellness; providing online non-downloadable journals, namely, blogs featuring 
information in the field of mental and physical health and wellness; Professional coaching services 
in the field of general health and wellness; Publication of books, of magazines, of journals, of 
newspapers, of periodicals, of catalogs, of brochures in the field of general health and wellness; 
Writing of articles for journals other than for advertising or publicity in the field of general health 
and wellness
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 Application Number 2,004,627  Filing Date 2020-01-04
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

9349-9473 Québec Inc.
516 Boul De Fontainebleau
Blainville
QUÉBEC
J7B1P2

Agent
EQUINOX IP INC.
1555 Boul. de l'Avenir, Bureau 306, Laval, 
QUÉBEC, H7S2N5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GIN DE Matante
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 33

Alcoholic beverages, namely gin, gin-based beverages.
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 Application Number 2,004,628  Filing Date 2020-01-04
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

9349-9473 Québec Inc.
516 Boul De Fontainebleau
Blainville
QUÉBEC
J7B1P2

Agent
EQUINOX IP INC.
1555 Boul. de l'Avenir, Bureau 306, Laval, 
QUÉBEC, H7S2N5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GIN DE Mononcle
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 33

Alcoholic beverages, namely gin, gin-based beverages.
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 Application Number 2,004,629  Filing Date 2020-01-04
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

9349-9473 Québec Inc.
516 Boul De Fontainebleau
Blainville
QUÉBEC
J7B1P2

Agent
EQUINOX IP INC.
1555 Boul. de l'Avenir, Bureau 306, Laval, 
QUÉBEC, H7S2N5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LA POMME DU PIED
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 33

Alcoholic beverages, namely fruit-based eaux-de-vie.
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 Application Number 2,004,736  Filing Date 2020-01-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

AHM Lifestyles - Creative Hospitality Company 
Limited
230 Nguyen Van Huong Street
Thao Dien Ward, District 2
Ho Chi Minh City, 
VIET NAM

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) Business management and organization consultancy; Business management consultancy; 
Organization of trade fairs for commercial and advertising purposes in the fields of catering 
services, rental of rooms as temporary living accommodation, and rental of conference rooms; 
Business management of hotels; Auctioneering.

Class 43
(2) Catering services; Rental of rooms as temporary living accommodation; Rental of conference 
rooms.
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 Application Number 2,004,807  Filing Date 2020-01-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Tweak-d Inc. 
24 Creanona Blvd
Stoney Creek
ONTARIO
L8E5W5

Agent
MICHELE BALLAGH
(BLAZE IP), P.O. Box 63022, Dundas RPO 
University Plaza, Hamilton, ONTARIO, L9H6Y3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CLAYDITIONER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

skin care preparations, namely skin care creams, skin lotions, skin moisturizing creams and gels, 
skin soap, skin toners and skin abrasives; hair care preparations, namely shampoo, hair 
conditioner, hair gel, hair dyes, hair mousse, hair pomade, hair rinses, leave-in hair treatments for 
cosmetic purposes and hair spray; cosmetics; perfume; deodorants for personal care and 
antiperspirants; body sprays; shower gel; pre-shave and after-shave preparations, namely shaving 
cream, shaving foam, shaving gel, after-shave lotions and shaving soap; bath soaps in liquid, solid 
or gel form;
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 Application Number 2,004,856  Filing Date 2020-01-07
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NO PARKING SARL
71, quai de l'Ouest
Bureau 301
Lille, 59000
FRANCE

Agent
YULEX, AVOCATS ET STRATÈGES, S.E.N.C.
R.L.
401-417 Rue Saint-Pierre, Montréal, QUÉBEC, 
H2Y2M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OPENTIME
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
Software as a service (SaaS) enabling time management and project management for businesses, 
namely for managing the workload and production of employees, for recording and assessing time 
spent on projects, and for managing the profitability of projects.
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 Application Number 2,004,868  Filing Date 2020-01-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

THE NORTH FACE APPAREL CORP.
3411 Silverside Rd
Wilmington, DE 19810
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DAVID S. LIPKUS
Lipkus Law LLP, 2300 Yonge Street, Suite 
1600, Toronto, ONTARIO, M4P1E4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HYDRENALINE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing, namely, men's, women's, and children's t-shirts, shirts, athletic tops, hooded tops, tank 
tops, sweatshirts, sweatpants, pants, side zip pants, shorts, trousers, vests, parkas, anoraks, 
coats, jackets, wind resistant jackets, hoods for winter, pullovers, sweaters, coveralls, thermal 
underwear, socks, leggings, gloves, mittens; outerwear, namely, shell jacket liners, one-piece shell 
suits, ski wear, ski suits, ski vests, ski jackets, ski bibs, bib overalls, bib pants, snow pants, snow 
suits, rain suits, rain jackets, rain pants, gaiters, namely, neck gaiters, leg gaiters and ankle 
gaiters; skirts, skorts, dresses; footwear, namely, athletic shoes, sneakers, trail running shoes, 
climbing shoes, hiking shoes, slippers, climbing slippers, boots, trekking boots, hiking boots, shoes 
for snow, clogs, sandals; headwear, namely, caps, hats, headbands, bandanas, scarves, 
earbands, earmuffs, balaclavas, visors, beanies; belts

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 07, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/569,926 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,005,409  Filing Date 2020-01-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Hangzhou Ruixing Technology Co., Ltd
D3197 3F, North Bldg.1, No.358 Liuhe Rd
Binjiang Dist.
Hangzhou, 310000
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PICTURETHIS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Computer hardware; computer programs for using the Internet and the World Wide Web; 
Computer operating recorded programs; Computer operating systems; Electronic legal 
publications; Laptop computers; Computer operating programs; Computer software for creating 
searchable databases; Tablet computers; Computer networking hardware; Thin client computers
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 Application Number 2,005,478  Filing Date 2020-01-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Mars Wang
9821 Alberta Rd
Richmond
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6Y1T7

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Chinese word(s) Jin Bodhi reading from the left is 
"gold". The second two characters combine to translate to "wisdom and enlightenment". As a 
whole the mark translates to "golden enlightenment".

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the Chinese character(s) is reading from the left, 
the first Chinese character transliterates to "Jin" and the second two characters combine to 
transliterate to "Bodhi".

Authorisation For Use
Consent from Mars Wang is of record.

Goods
 Class 11

Electric lamps; apparatus for lighting, namely, ceiling lights and light bulbs; lighting fixtures and 
light-emitting diode [LED] display lights; heating cushions, electric, not for medical purposes; 
heating pads, electric, not for medical purposes; blankets, electric, not for medical purposes; hot 
water bottles
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 Application Number 2,005,564  Filing Date 2020-01-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Wallenstein Equipment Inc.
7201 Line 86
Wallenstein
ONTARIO
N0B2S0

Agent
MOFFAT & CO.
P.O. Box 2088, Station D, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K1P5W3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

P³ PULSE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Electronic monitoring and control systems for monitoring and controlling the function and status of 
machines, namely backhoes, wood chippers, wood shredders, wood splitters, firewood 
processors, firewood conveyors, manure spreaders, wood processors, skidding winches, log 
grapplers, skid steers and track loaders, and backhoes
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 Application Number 2,005,569  Filing Date 2020-01-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ball, Bounce & Sport, Inc.
1 Hedstrom Dr
Ashland, OH 44805
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
480-THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA 
STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6B1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 28

Action skill games; Badminton rackets; Badminton sets; Badminton shuttlecocks; Baseball bat 
bags; Baseball bats; Baseball bats and baseball batting tees; Baseball batting gloves; Baseball 
gloves; Baseball mitts; Baseballs; Basketball nets; Basketballs; Bocce balls; Boomerangs; Croquet 
sets; Dart boards; Dart carrying cases; Dart flights; Dart games; Dart points; Dart shafts; Darts; 
Equipment sold as a unit for playing ring toss, namely, ring toss sets and ring toss games; 
Equipment sold as a unit for rocket toss target games; Equipment sold as a unit for beach toss 
target games; Flying discs; Footballs; Horseshoe games; Horseshoes for recreational purposes; 
Kicking tees; Paddle ball games; Paddles for use in paddle ball games; Shin guards for athletic 
use; Soccer ball goal nets; Soccer balls; Soccer goals; Softball bat bags; Softball bats; Softball 
gloves; Softball mitts; Softballs; Table-tennis balls; Table tennis balls; Table tennis nets; Table 
tennis paddles; Table tennis post sets; Tether balls; Volleyball game playing equipment, namely, 
volleyball game kits; Volleyball nets; Volleyballs; Balls for playing bocce; Game tables for playing 
air hockey and boccer ball games; Goalkeepers' gloves; Needles for pumps for inflating balls for 
games; Nets for badminton; Outdoor activity game tchoukball equipment sold as a unit comprising 
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a frame and rebound net for playing games; Outdoor activity game equipment sold as a unit 
comprising a frame and rebound net for playing ball games; Pumps for inflating sports equipment, 
namely, balls for playing sports; Shuttlecocks for badminton; Soccer disc cones

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 07, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/645,101 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,005,893  Filing Date 2020-01-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Kruger Products Inc.
2 Prologis Blvd  
Suite 500
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5W0G8

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THE SMART WASHROOM
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Hand soaps; toilet seat cleaning preparations

 Class 05
(2) Hand sanitizers, anti-bacterial hand wash and antibacterial hand lotions; toilet seat sanitizers

 Class 16
(3) Hygienic paper products namely, bathroom and facial tissue, paper towels, paper napkins

Services
Class 35
(1) Inventory management in the field of hygienic paper products and bathroom skincare products; 
promoting the sale of goods and services through promotional contests and distribution of related 
print materials

Class 44
(2) Advisory and consultancy services relating to the use of hygienic paper products and bathroom 
skincare products



  2,005,991 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 383

 Application Number 2,005,991  Filing Date 2020-01-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

World Link Food Distributors Inc.
10-12B, 209 Aerotech Drive
Goffs
NOVA SCOTIA
B2T1K3

Agent
DE GRANDPRÉ CHAIT
800 René-Lévesque Blvd. West, 26th Floor, 
Montreal, QUEBEC, H3B1X9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The lobster drawing is in solid red, the words 
WORLD LINK FOOD DISTRIBUTORS INC. are in solid black, and the world globe drawing has 
the continental land mass, latitude and longitude lines in black, and the water areas in grey.

Services
Class 35
(1) Wholesale and distribution of live lobsters, crabs and shellfish; wholesale and distribution of 
fresh and frozen uncooked seafood, namely lobster, crab, fish, shellfish, blanched lobsters and 
blanched crabs; wholesale and distribution of frozen cooked lobsters and frozen cooked crabs;

Class 39
(2) Private labelling and packaging for others of fresh and frozen uncooked seafood, namely 
lobster, crab, fish, shellfish, blanched lobsters and blanched crabs; private labelling and packaging 
for others of frozen cooked lobsters and frozen cooked crabs
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 Application Number 2,006,185  Filing Date 2020-01-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ROSEWOOD ESTATES WINERY
4352 Mountainview Road
Beamsville
ONTARIO
L0R1B2

Agent
YURI CHUMAK
c/o Dickinson Wright LLP, 199 Bay Street, 
Suite 2200, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5L1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Cologne, eau de toilette, shower gel, moisturizing lotion, hand and body soap, liquid hand 
soap, incense, fragrance balm; make-up products, namely blush, rouge, face powder, eye shadow, 
eye make-up, eyeliner, nail polish, lip gloss, lipstick, lip liner, lip balm, bubble bath, bath beads, 
bath bombs, bath and shower gel, bath powder, facial scrub, foot scrub, skin moisturizer, foot 
lotion, soaps for the hand, face and body

 Class 16
(2) Printed publications, namely, books, magazines, newspapers and newsletters; photographs, art 
prints, illustrations, namely, drawings, posters and maps; postcards; gift boxes; picture albums and 
almanacs; artists' materials, namely, pens and pencils; educational, instructional and teaching 
material in the field of literature.

 Class 21
(3) Drinking glasses; beverage glassware; corkscrews, electric and non-electric; pouring stoppers 
for wine.

 Class 28
(4) Games, namely, board games, card games, trivia games played with cards and game 
components; playing cards; toys, namely, collectable toy figures, construction toys, soft sculpture 
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plush toys, toy building blocks; playthings, namely, educational toys for infants, crib toys, musical 
toys, toy balloons, toy musical instruments; gymnastic and sporting articles, namely, balls for 
games, sport balls, soccer balls, volleyballs, bags adapted for sports equipment, bags adapted for 
soccer balls, bags adapted for baseball bats, bags adapted for golf bag carts, bags adapted for ice 
hockey sticks; electronic toys and electronic games, namely, electronic hand-held games, 
electronic educational game machines designed for children, electronic targets for games and 
sports, electronic dart games, electronic interactive plush toy animals; decorations for Christmas 
trees.

Services
Class 35
Retail store and online retail store services connected with the sale of cologne, eau de toilette, 
shower gel, moisturizing lotion, hand and body soap, liquid hand soap, incense, fragrance balm, 
make-up products, namely blush, rouge, face powder, eye shadow, eye make-up, eyeliner, nail 
polish, lip gloss, lipstick, lip liner, lip balm, bubble bath, bath beads, bath bombs, bath and shower 
gel, bath powder, facial scrub, foot scrub, skin moisturizer, foot lotion, soap, printed publications, 
namely, books, magazines, newspapers and newsletters, photographs, art prints, illustrations, 
namely, drawings, posters and maps, postcards, playing cards, gift boxes, picture albums and 
almanacs, artists' materials, educational, instructional and teaching material in the field of 
literature, drinking glasses, beverage glassware, corkscrews, electric and non-electric, pouring 
stoppers for wine, games, toys and playthings, gymnastic and sporting articles, electronic toys and 
electronic games, decorations for Christmas trees.
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 Application Number 2,006,879  Filing Date 2020-01-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

CARS & CHAI, LLC 
725 River Rd.
Suite 32-287
Edgewater, NJ 07020
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CYNTHIA D. MASON
(Mason Professional Corporation), 1000 
Innovation Drive, Suite 500, Kanata, 
ONTARIO, K2K3E7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing, namely t-shirts, casual clothing, hoodies and sweatshirts and headwear, namely hats, 
caps and toques

Services
Class 35
Club services, namely, promoting the interests of car enthusiasts
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 Application Number 2,006,993  Filing Date 2020-01-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ruhe Juice Inc.
4 Nation Crt
Uxbridge
ONTARIO
L9P1W2

Agent
ZAK MUSCOVITCH
Muscovitch Law Professional Corp., 3080 
Yonge Street, Suite 6060, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M4N3N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Ruhe Juice
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the German word(s) Ruhe is a quiet calm.

Goods
 Class 32

Carbonated beverages, fruit juice, fruit-flavoured beverages, soft drinks, soda water, sports drinks, 
non-alcoholic cocktails, energy drinks, all of the foregoing containing cannabis or extract thereof; 
Carbonated beverages, fruit juice, fruit-flavoured beverages, soft drinks, soda water, sports drinks, 
non-alcoholic cocktails, energy drinks, all of the foregoing containing hemp extracts derived from 
cannabis sativa L. with a delta-9 tetrahydrocannabinol concentration of not more than 0.3 percent 
on a dry weight basis
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 Application Number 2,006,997  Filing Date 2020-01-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Choklat Inc
3601 21 St NE
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2E6T5

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 30

Chocolate bars infused with cannabis; Candy infused with Cannabis; chocolate infused with 
cannabis
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 Application Number 2,007,000  Filing Date 2020-01-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

The Pout Clinic Inc.
97 George St
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5A2N4

Agent
ROBIN L.A. COSTER
260 MAIN LODGE ROAD, CALEDON, 
ONTARIO, L7K0E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

YOU HAVE A NICE FACE. LET'S KEEP IT THAT 
WAY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) skin care preparations for cosmetic use

 Class 05
(2) medical grade cosmetic products namely skin care preparations for therapeutic purposes

Services
Class 44
medical aesthetic services namely botulinum toxin treatments, dermal filler treatments, 
mesotherapy treatments and deoxycholic acid treatments
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 Application Number 2,007,001  Filing Date 2020-01-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

The Pout Clinic Inc
97 George St
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5A2N4

Agent
ROBIN L.A. COSTER
260 MAIN LODGE ROAD, CALEDON, 
ONTARIO, L7K0E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MAINTAINED. NOT CHANGED
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) skin care preparations for cosmetic use

 Class 05
(2) medical grade cosmetic products namely skin care preparations for therapeutic purposes

Services
Class 44
medical aesthetic services namely botulinum toxin treatments, dermal filler treatments, 
mesotherapy treatments and deoxycholic acid treatments
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 Application Number 2,007,454  Filing Date 2020-01-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

North American Tapes, LLC
22430 Fisher Rd.
Watertown, NY 13601
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
KENNETH R. CLARK
(AIRD & BERLIS LLP), BROOKFIELD PLACE, 
SUITE 1800, 181 BAY STREET, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 01

Adhesive tape, namely tape used for application to sporting equipment, namely hockey equipment
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 Application Number 2,007,821  Filing Date 2020-01-23
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

BREUVAGES SHAPE INC.
400-485 Rue McGill
Montréal
QUÉBEC
H2Y2H4

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SHAPE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Authorisation For Use
Consent of the Supreme Headquarters Allied Powers Europe / Grand Quartier Général des 
Puissances Alliées en Europe is of record.

Goods
 Class 33

alcoholic fruit beverages; alcoholic fruit drinks; alcoholic energy drinks; alcoholic energy drinks; 
alcoholic cocktails; prepared alcoholic cocktails; alcoholic fruit cocktail drinks; fruit liqueurs; 
alcoholic cocktail mixes; alcoholic coolers; alcoholic malt-based coolers; alcopops; alcoholic 
cocktail mixes
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 Application Number 2,007,914  Filing Date 2020-01-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JOW, Inc.
160 Greentree Drive, Suite 1010
Dover, DE 19904
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

JOW
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

(1) Kitchen appliances, namely electronically-powered kitchen appliance for dicing, mincing, slicing 
and chopping food

 Class 08
(2) Kitchen appliances, namely hand-operated kitchen appliance for dicing, slicing and chopping 
food

 Class 09
(3) Downloadable computer software for searching and purchasing consumer goods, food 
products and related items for cooking and meal preparation online; downloadable computer 
software for searching, accessing, viewing and purchasing food products and consumer goods 
relating to recipes for cooking and meal preparation; downloadable computer software for use food 
ordering and delivery services

 Class 21
(4) Cooking pots; cooking pans; cooking utensils, namely pouring and straining spouts; kitchen 
grinders, nonelectric, namely, hand operated coffee grinders, pepper grinders, manual meat 
grinders

Services
Class 41
(1) Video and digital content publishing services in the field of cooking; educational services, 
namely, providing tutorial sessions in the field of cooking

Class 42
(2) Providing temporary use of online non-downloadable software for searching and purchasing 
consumer goods, food products and related items for cooking and meal preparation online; 
Providing temporary use of online non-downloadable software for searching, accessing, viewing 
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and purchasing food products and consumer goods relating to recipes for cooking and meal 
preparation; Providing temporary use of online non-downloadable software for food ordering and 
delivery services

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 25, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/536,601 in association with the same kind of goods (1); July 25, 2019, Country or Office: 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88/536,601 in association with the same kind of 
goods (2); July 25, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88
/536,617 in association with the same kind of services (2); July 25, 2019, Country or Office: 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88/536,601 in association with the same kind of 
goods (4); July 25, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88
/536,611 in association with the same kind of services (1); July 25, 2019, Country or Office: 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88/536,592 in association with the same kind of 
goods (3)
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 Application Number 2,008,030  Filing Date 2020-01-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Acme Visa Solutions Limited
210-12565 88 Ave
Surrey
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3W3J7

Agent
MLT AIKINS LLP
2100 Livingston Place, 222-3rd Avenue SW, 
Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Acme Visa Solutions
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 39
(1) Providing immigration related document preparation services, namely, arranging for travel 
visas, passports and travel documents for persons traveling abroad

Class 41
(2) Providing educational information in the field of immigration via a website

Class 45
(3) Providing consultancy services in the field of immigration; Providing immigration related 
document preparation services, namely, legal document preparation; Providing information in 
relation to immigration services via a website
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 Application Number 2,008,035  Filing Date 2020-01-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Abeona Therapeutics Inc.
1330 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VIIALIZE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of genetic diseases and disorders.
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 Application Number 2,008,078  Filing Date 2020-01-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Howmet Aerospace Inc.
201 Isabella St.
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15212
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FLITE-TITE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

Metal fasteners, namely, blind fasteners, captive fasteners, threaded fasteners, namely, nuts, 
bolts, lock bolts and rivets
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 Application Number 2,008,090  Filing Date 2020-01-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

KIPLING APPAREL CORP.
3411 Silverside Road
Wilmington, DE 19810
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MILLER IP LAW
84 Neilson Drive, Toronto, ONTARIO, M9C1V7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 14

Key chains; charms for key chains; metal key chains; non-metal and non-leather key chains

Services
Class 35
Retail store and wholesale store services in the field of handbags, luggage and related 
accessories namely key chains; providing consumer product information in the field of handbags, 
luggage and related accessories namely key chains via the internet; providing an online directory 
of retail and wholesale store dealers in the field of handbags, luggage and related accessories, 
namely, key chains
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 Application Number 2,008,100  Filing Date 2020-01-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

EDUARDO OCAMPO GAYON 
CARRETERA MEXICO TOLUCA # 5420 - 2604
COLONIA EL YAQUI, DELEGACIÓN 
CUAJIMALPA
C.P. 05320
CIUDAD DE MÉXICO, 
MEXICO

Agent
CHANTAL ST. DENIS
(O'BRIEN TM SERVICES INC), 262, chemin 
Eardley, Gatineau, QUEBEC, J9J2Y7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DISSIDENT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 32

Non-Alcoholic Agave Distilled
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 Application Number 2,008,229  Filing Date 2020-01-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Hatco Corporation
635 S. 28th Street
Milwaukee, WI 53215
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GLO-RAY 2-GO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

Infrared food warmers

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 03, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/640,496 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,008,275  Filing Date 2020-01-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Yvette  Simon
7136 Spyglass Cres
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5N7H2

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

Bandannas; Children's and infants' cloth bibs; Hats and caps; Leggings; One piece garment for 
infants and toddlers; Outerwear, namely, coats, jackets, hats, gloves, toques; Socks; Sweaters; 
Yoga pants; bathing suits; casual shoes; shirts; shorts; sweatpants; undergarments
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 Application Number 2,008,470  Filing Date 2020-01-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Gavin  Chenkis
9311 McCutcheon Pl
Richmond
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V7A4Z2

Agent
TRADEMARK FACTORY INTERNATIONAL 
INC.
300 - 1055 W. Hastings St. , Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E2E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WONWONLEYWON
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) cosmetics; fragrances; hair care creams; hair care lotions; hair conditioners; hair gel; hair 
mousse; hair shampoo; hair styling preparations; non-medicated skin care preparations;

 Class 08
(2) cutlery; gardening tools;

 Class 09
(3) bags adapted for laptops; bags specially adapted for cameras and photographic equipment; 
cases adapted for photographic equipment; cases for smartphones; eyeglass cases; eyeglasses; 
safety helmets; smart watches; sunglass cases; sunglasses; video games; computer joysticks

 Class 11
(4) desk lamps; electric lamps; floor lamps; lighting fixtures;

 Class 12
(5) bicycles; cars; golf carts; shopping trolleys; snowmobiles; scooters, namely, non-motorized 
scooters and electric scooters

 Class 14
(6) charms for key chains; charms for key rings; clocks; jewellery boxes; jewelry; key chain tags; 
key chains; key rings; watches;

 Class 15
(7) cases for musical instruments; conductor batons; drums and percussion instruments; 
drumsticks; electronic musical instruments; guitars; music boxes; musical instrument stands; 
pianos; stringed musical instruments;

 Class 16
(8) art pictures; art prints; bumper stickers; decals; holders for cheque books; money clips; 
passport holders; framed artwork; art pictures; art prints; bumper stickers; decals; holders for 
cheque books; money clips; passport holders;
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 Class 18
(9) athletic bags; backpacks; beach bags; book bags; briefcase-type portfolios; briefcases; 
business card cases; card cases; clutch purses; coin purses; cosmetic cases sold empty; credit 
card cases; cross body bags; duffle bags; garment bags for travel; gym bags; handbags; leather 
bags; luggage; luggage tags; messenger bags; purses; shoe bags for travel; suitcases; toiletry 
cases sold empty; tote bags; travel bags; travel cases; umbrellas; walking sticks; wallets; make-up 
bags; pocketbooks; backpacks; beach bags; book bags; briefcases; briefcase-type portfolios; 
business card cases; card cases; clutch purses; coin purses; cosmetic cases sold empty; credit 
card cases; cross-body bags; duffle bags; garment bags for travel; gym bags; handbags; leather 
bags; luggage; luggage tags; messenger bags; purses; shoe bags for travel; suitcases; toiletry 
cases sold empty; tote bags; travel bags; travel cases; umbrellas; walking sticks; wallets;

 Class 20
(10) bed bases; bedroom furniture; beds; dining room furniture; furniture for camping; garden 
furniture; kitchen furniture; living room furniture; mattresses; mirrors; office furniture; picture 
frames; pillows;

 Class 21
(11) cooking pans; cooking pots; dishes and plates; drinking glasses; food storage containers; 
gardening gloves; hair brushes; insulating sleeve holder for beverage cups; toilet brushes; toilet 
paper holders; toothbrushes; vases; water bottles sold empty; cooking utensils, namely, cooking 
spoons, spatulas for kitchen use, and ladles for kitchen use

 Class 24
(12) banners of textile and plastic; bath linen; bath towels; bed covers; bed linen; blankets; cotton 
towels; curtains; eiderdown covers; fabric flags; fabric place mats; hand towels; nylon flags; pillow 
cases; sheets; shower curtains; sleeping bags; table linen; tablemats of textile; towels of textile; 
vinyl place mats;

 Class 25
(13) anklet socks; bath robes; beach clothes; beach cover-ups; belts; blouses; boots; button down 
shirts; casual clothing; casual shoes; cloth bibs; clothing for gymnastics; coats; cyclists' clothing; 
dress shoes; dresses; football shoes; girdles; gloves; gymnastic shoes; hats; jackets; jeans; judo 
uniforms; karate uniforms; pocket squares; rain boots; rain coats; rain hats; sandals; scarves; 
shoes; ski boots; ski gloves; skirts; sleeping garments; slippers; socks; sport bibs; sports clothing; 
sports footwear; sports jerseys; sports singlets; suits; sweaters; swim suits; swimming trunks; ties; 
underwear; vests; wristbands;

 Class 27
(14) bath mats; carpets; decorative wall hangings, not of textile; door mats; floor mats; floor mats 
for automobiles; gymnastic mats; rugs; wallpaper; yoga mats;

 Class 28
(15) action figure toys; alpine skis; American footballs; bags adapted for baseball bats; bags 
adapted for use with sporting equipment; bags especially designed for skis and surfboards; 
baseball bats; baseball gloves; baseballs; basketballs; board games; boxing gloves; card games; 
Christmas tree decorations and ornaments; clothes for dolls; cross-country skis; game consoles; 
golf bags; golf clubs; hand-held consoles for playing video games; hockey sticks; ice skates; paper 
party hats; party games; rackets for tennis or badminton; skateboards; skating boots with skates 
attached; snow sleds; snowboards; soccer balls; sports balls; toy action figures; toy figurines;

 Class 33
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(16) aperitifs; cider; liqueurs; wine;

Services
Class 35
(1) Retail store services featuring general consumer goods, namely, clothing and accessories, 
bags and luggage, cosmetics, housewares, sporting goods, musical instruments, and beverages; 
Online retail store services featuring general consumer goods, namely, clothing and accessories, 
bags and luggage, cosmetics, housewares, sporting goods, musical instruments, and beverages; 
arranging and conducting of auction sales; business planning; business strategy development 
services; career planning;

Class 36
(2) charitable fundraising services;

Class 41
(3) life coaching in the field of career development; organization of music concerts for charitable 
purposes; providing online non-downloadable videos and digital audio recordings featuring 
information in the field of personal growth and motivation; Educational services, namely, providing 
motivational speaking services in the field of personal growth and motivation; Educational services, 
namely, conducting classes, seminars, conferences, workshops and training sessions in the field 
of personal growth and motivation; Organization of sports tournaments, namely, golf tournaments, 
tennis tournaments, baseball tournaments, hockey tournaments, curling tournaments, fishing 
tournaments, e-sports tournaments, and darts tournaments; Providing downloadable videos and 
downloadable digital audio recordings featuring information in the field of personal growth and 
motivation

Class 45
(4) personal growth and motivation consulting services;
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 Application Number 2,008,526  Filing Date 2020-01-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Until We Meet Again Inc.
6 Vansco Road
Toronto
ONTARIO
M8Z5J4

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

A CUPCAKE OF CARING
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) Organizing and conducting volunteer programs and community service projects.

Class 36
(2) Charitable fundraising services; fundraising services.

Class 41
(3) Recognition and award programs, namely, honoring and recognizing others for achievements 
in fundraising.
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 Application Number 2,008,599  Filing Date 2020-01-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Vanguard Trademark Holdings USA LLC
600 Corporate Park Drive
St. Louis, MO 63105
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HIRE A CAR WITH ALAMO AND DRIVE HAPPY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable mobile applications for providing information about motor vehicles for rental and 
leasing; downloadable mobile applications for use in scheduling, planning, organizing, managing, 
and providing rental and leasing of motor vehicles

Services
Class 39
Motor vehicle rental and leasing services and reservation services for the rental and leasing of 
motor vehicles
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 Application Number 2,009,223  Filing Date 2020-01-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Gavin  Chenkis
9311 McCutcheon Pl
Richmond
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V7A4Z2

Agent
TRADEMARK FACTORY INTERNATIONAL 
INC.
300 - 1055 W. Hastings St. , Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E2E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WONLEY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) cosmetics; fragrances; hair care creams; hair care lotions; hair conditioners; hair gel; hair 
mousse; hair shampoo; hair styling preparations; non-medicated skin care preparations;

 Class 08
(2) cutlery; gardening tools;

 Class 09
(3) bags adapted for laptops; bags specially adapted for cameras and photographic equipment; 
cases adapted for photographic equipment; cases for smartphones; eyeglass cases; eyeglasses; 
safety helmets; smart watches; sunglass cases; sunglasses; video games; computer joysticks

 Class 11
(4) desk lamps; electric lamps; floor lamps; lighting fixtures;

 Class 12
(5) bicycles; cars; golf carts; shopping trolleys; snowmobiles; Scooters, namely, non-motorized 
scooters and electric scooters

 Class 14
(6) charms for key chains; charms for key rings; clocks; jewelry; jewelry boxes; key chain tags; key 
chains; key rings; watches;

 Class 15
(7) cases for musical instruments; conductor batons; drums and percussion instruments; 
drumsticks; electronic musical instruments; guitars; music boxes; musical instrument stands; 
pianos; stringed musical instruments;

 Class 16
(8) art pictures; art prints; bumper stickers; decals; holders for cheque books; money clips; 
passport holders; Framed artwork
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 Class 18
(9) athletic bags; backpacks; beach bags; book bags; briefcase-type portfolios; briefcases; 
business card cases; travel cases; walking sticks; wallets; card cases; clutch purses; coin purses; 
cosmetic cases sold empty; credit card cases; cross-body bags; duffle bags; garment bags for 
travel; gym bags; handbags; leather bags; luggage; luggage tags; make-up bags; messenger 
bags; pocketbooks; purses; shoe bags for travel; suitcases; toiletry cases sold empty; tote bags; 
travel bags; umbrellas;

 Class 20
(10) bed bases; bedroom furniture; beds; dining room furniture; furniture for camping; garden 
furniture; kitchen furniture; living room furniture; mattresses; mirrors; office furniture; picture 
frames; pillows;

 Class 21
(11) cooking pans; cooking pots; dishes and plates; drinking glasses; food storage containers; 
gardening gloves; hair brushes; insulating sleeve holder for beverage cups; toilet brushes; toilet 
paper holders; toothbrushes; vases; water bottles sold empty; cooking utensils, namely, cooking 
spoons, spatulas for kitchen use, and ladles for kitchen use

 Class 24
(12) banners of textile and plastic; bath linen; bath towels; bed covers; bed linen; blankets; cotton 
towels; curtains; eiderdown covers; fabric flags; fabric place mats; hand towels; nylon flags; pillow 
cases; sheets; shower curtains; sleeping bags; table linen; tablemats of textile; towels of textile; 
vinyl place mats;

 Class 25
(13) ankle socks; bath robes; beach clothes; beach cover-ups; belts; blouses; boots; button down 
shirts; casual clothing; casual shoes; cloth bibs; clothing for gymnastics; coats; cyclists' clothing; 
dress shirts; dresses; football shoes; girdles; gloves; gymnastic shoes; hats; jackets; jeans; judo 
uniforms; karate uniforms; pocket squares; rain boots; rain coats; rain hats; sandals; scarves; 
shoes; ski boots; ski gloves; skirts; sleeping garments; slippers; socks; sport bibs; sports clothing; 
sports footwear; sports jerseys; sports singlets; suits; sweaters; swimming trunks; swimsuits; ties; 
underwear; vests; wristbands;

 Class 27
(14) bath mats; carpets; decorative wall hangings, not of textile; doormats; floor mats; floor mats 
for automobiles; gymnastic mats; rugs; wallpaper; yoga mats;

 Class 28
(15) action figure toys; alpine skis; American footballs; bags adapted for baseball bats; bags 
adapted for use with sporting equipment; bags especially designed for skis and surfboards; 
baseball bats; baseball gloves; baseballs; basketballs; board games; boxing gloves; card games; 
Christmas tree decorations and ornaments; clothes for dolls; cross-country skis; game consoles; 
golf bags; golf clubs; hand-held consoles for playing video games; hockey sticks; ice skates; paper 
party hats; party games; racket cases for tennis or badminton; rackets for tennis or badminton; 
skateboards; skating boots with skates attached; snow sleds; snowboards; soccer balls; sports 
balls; toy action figures; toy figurines;

 Class 33
(16) aperitifs; cider; liqueurs; wine;

Services
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Class 35
(1) Retail store services featuring general consumer goods, namely, clothing and accessories, 
bags and luggage, cosmetics, housewares, sporting goods, musical instruments, and beverages; 
Online retail store services featuring general consumer goods, namely, clothing and accessories, 
bags and luggage, cosmetics, housewares, sporting goods, musical instruments, and beverages; 
arranging and conducting of auction sales; business planning; business strategy development 
services; career planning;

Class 36
(2) charitable fundraising services;

Class 41
(3) life coaching in the field of career development; organization of music concerts for charitable 
purposes; providing online non-downloadable videos and digital audio recordings featuring 
information in the field of personal growth and motivation; Educational services, namely, providing 
motivational speaking services in the field of personal growth and motivation; Educational services, 
namely, conducting classes, seminars, conferences, workshops and training sessions in the field 
of personal growth and motivation; Organization of sports tournaments, namely, golf tournaments, 
tennis tournaments, baseball tournaments, hockey tournaments, curling tournaments, fishing 
tournaments, e-sports tournaments, and darts tournaments; Providing downloadable videos and 
downloadable digital audio recordings featuring information in the field of personal growth and 
motivation

Class 45
(4) personal growth and motivation consulting services;
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 Application Number 2,009,306  Filing Date 2020-01-31
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Hazlon  Schepmyer dba Gritty Guru Company
1244 Tredmore Dr
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5J3V3

Agent
KATE HENDERSON
128 Vine Avenue, Toronto, ONTARIO, M6P1V7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GROW MY GRIT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

Books, pamphlets, workbooks, journals, brochures, magazines and instructional guides, all in the 
fields of self-help and self-improvement, increasing workplace efficiency and morale, life coaching, 
mental and physical health and wellness, career and personal development, goal setting and 
execution, career counselling, and fostering and promoting workplace and personal life 
productivity, leadership skills, self-confidence, and traits of tenacity, determination, resilience, 
perseverance, and ambition; books; magazines.

Services
Class 35
(1) Consulting services for businesses and organizations for fostering and promoting workplace 
and staff efficiency, wellness, morale, productivity, leadership skills, tenacity, ambition, resilience, 
perseverance, happiness, and goal setting and execution; business management consultancy and 
advisory services; consultancy relating to personnel management.

Class 41
(2) Arranging and conducting motivational speaking engagements, conferences, seminars and 
training workshops for individuals and organizations to promote and foster personal and workplace 
productivity, leadership skills, self-confidence, goal setting and execution, and mental and physical 
health; life coaching in the field of career and personal development, work productivity, leadership, 
professional development, and general health and wellness; education and information services in 
the fields of work productivity, leadership skills, career counselling and career and personal 
development, all via a website and social media platforms; educational services, namely, providing 
online electronic educational publications in the nature of books, booklets, posters and blogs in the 
fields of general health and wellness, work productivity, leadership skills, career counselling, and 
career and personal development; publication of books, magazines and periodicals; online 
publication of electronic books, magazines and periodicals; life coaching in the fields of career and 
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personal development; career counselling services; educational, training and counselling services, 
namely, classes, workshops, seminars and personal and group coaching in the fields of general 
health and wellness, personal growth, and self-improvement in the field of self-awareness.
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 Application Number 2,009,307  Filing Date 2020-01-31
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Hazlon  Schepmyer dba Gritty Guru Company
1244 Tredmore Dr
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5J3V3

Agent
KATE HENDERSON
128 Vine Avenue, Toronto, ONTARIO, M6P1V7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GRITTY GURU COMPANY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

Books, pamphlets, workbooks, journals, brochures, magazines and instructional guides, all in the 
fields of self-help and self-improvement, increasing workplace efficiency and morale, life coaching, 
mental and physical health and wellness, career and personal development, goal setting and 
execution, career counselling, and fostering and promoting workplace and personal life 
productivity, leadership skills, self-confidence, and traits of tenacity, determination, resilience, 
perseverance, and ambition; books; magazines.

Services
Class 35
(1) Consulting services for businesses and organizations for fostering and promoting workplace 
and staff efficiency, wellness, morale, productivity, leadership skills, tenacity, ambition, resilience, 
perseverance, happiness, and goal setting and execution; business management consultancy and 
advisory services; consultancy relating to personnel management.

Class 41
(2) Arranging and conducting motivational speaking engagements, conferences, seminars and 
training workshops for individuals and organizations to promote and foster personal and workplace 
productivity, leadership skills, self-confidence, goal setting and execution, and mental and physical 
health; life coaching in the field of career and personal development, work productivity, leadership, 
professional development, and general health and wellness; education and information services in 
the fields of work productivity, leadership skills, career counselling and career and personal 
development, all via a website and social media platforms; educational services, namely, providing 
online electronic educational publications in the nature of books, booklets, posters and blogs in the 
fields of general health and wellness, work productivity, leadership skills, career counselling, and 
career and personal development; publication of books, magazines and periodicals; online 
publication of electronic books, magazines and periodicals; life coaching in the fields of career and 
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personal development; career counselling services; educational, training and counselling services, 
namely, classes, workshops, seminars and personal and group coaching in the fields of general 
health and wellness, personal growth, and self-improvement in the field of self-awareness.
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 Application Number 2,009,679  Filing Date 2020-02-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

IronCreek Energy Services Inc.
Box 1936
Cochrane
ALBERTA
T4C1B7

Agent
DLA PIPER (CANADA) LLP
Suite 2700, The Stack, 1133 Melville St, 
Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E4E5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

IRON-LIGHT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) beacon lights; emergency warning lights

(2) safety lighting devices, namely hazard lights for identifying exclusion zones around heavy 
equipment; electric warning lights for heavy industrial use; luminous beacons for safety or warning 
purposes

Services
Class 35
(1) retail sale of beacon lights, emergency warning lights, and hazard lights

Class 37
(2) electrical repair and installation of lighting; repair of electric lights

(3) rental of beacon lights, emergency warning lights, and hazard lights
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 Application Number 2,009,697  Filing Date 2020-02-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Jean-Marc Laplante
1073 Rue Saint-Camille
Saint-Jérôme
QUEBEC
J5L2K8

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 37
Caulking services for windows and doors; Sealing and caulking services
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 Application Number 2,009,943  Filing Date 2020-02-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Adjuvants Plus Inc. 
106 Wigle Avenue, Unit 8
Kingsville
ONTARIO
N9Y2J8

Agent
D. MICHAEL BEAN
(Michael Bean Trademark & Copyright Law), P.
O. Box 1737, STN GALT, Cambridge, 
ONTARIO, N1R7G8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CUSTODIAN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Agricultural tank cleaner
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 Application Number 2,010,475  Filing Date 2020-02-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

TSE Brakes, Inc.
2310 Industrial Drive SW
Cullman, AL 35055
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Suite 320, World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen 
Street, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TSE BRAKES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

Air brake actuators for trucks and semi-trailers; air disc brake systems for trucks and semi-trailers.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 10, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/611,318 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,010,496  Filing Date 2020-02-06
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Biscuits Leclerc Ltée
91 Rue De Rotterdam
Saint-Augustin-de-Desmaures
QUÉBEC
G3A1T1

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUÉBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The terms GO PURE are white on a dark blue 
background.

Goods
 Class 29

(1) Snack bars made with fruits; snack bars made with nuts.

 Class 30
(2) Granola bars; cookies; crackers; snack bars made with cereals; snack bars made with ancient 
grains.
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 Application Number 2,010,642  Filing Date 2020-02-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Alticor Inc.
7575 Fulton Street East
Ada, MI 49355
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SWITCH SELL BUILD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Mobile application for use in educating others on direct selling compensation plans
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 Application Number 2,010,643  Filing Date 2020-02-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Alticor Inc.
7575 Fulton Street East
Ada, MI 49355
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SUBSTITUEZ VENDEZ BÂTISSEZ
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Mobile application for use in educating others on direct selling compensation plans
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 Application Number 2,010,670  Filing Date 2020-02-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

TBL Licensing LLC
200 Domain Drive
Stratham, NH 03885
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GREENSTRIDE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Cases for mobile phones; eyewear namely eyeglasses and sunglasses; carrying cases for 
mobile computers

 Class 14
(2) Key rings; watches

 Class 18
(3) All-purpose carrying bags; attaché cases; backpacks; briefcases; business card cases; 
daypacks; duffle bags; handbags; luggage; luggage tags; messenger bags; purses; rucksacks; 
small bags for men; suitcases; toiletry bags sold empty; tote bags; travel bags; umbrellas; waist 
packs; wallets

 Class 25
(4) Belts; bottoms as clothing namely knit bottoms, pajama bottoms, swimming suit bottoms, 
tracksuit bottoms, woven bottoms; coats; coveralls; dresses; footwear namely casual and athletic 
footwear, shoes, boots, sandals, slippers, thong sandals; gloves; headwear namely hats, caps, 
visors being headwear, toques, headbands; insoles, insoles for footwear, inner soles for footwear 
and midsoles sold as a component of footwear; jackets; jeans; mittens; overalls; pants; rain wear; 
bath robes; beach robes; scarves; shirts; shorts; skirts; sleepwear; socks; suspenders; sweat 
jackets; sweat pants; sweat shirts; sweaters; tops as clothing namely athletic tops and casual tops; 
undergarments; vests; clothing, namely, base layers

Services
Class 35
Online retail store services featuring footwear, apparel and headwear, shoe, boot and leather care 
preparations, watches, eyewear, backpacks, travel packs, travelling bags, outdoor adventure gear, 
and small leather goods; retail store services featuring footwear, apparel and headwear, shoe, 
boot and leather care preparations, watches, eyewear, backpacks, travel packs, travelling bags, 
outdoor adventure gear, and small leather goods
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 Application Number 2,010,677  Filing Date 2020-02-07
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

André Auger
835 Des Laurentides
Saint-Jérôme
QUÉBEC
J7Z3E5

Agent
BROUILLETTE LEGAL INC.
1050, Côte du Beaver Hall, Bureau 1500, 
MONTREAL, QUÉBEC, H2Z0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PETER PAN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Cuves en métal; cuves en métal intégrant un détecteur de fuites d'eau. .

 Class 20
(2) Cuves autres qu'en métal; cuves autres qu'en métal intégrant un détecteur de fuites d'eau.
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 Application Number 2,010,874  Filing Date 2020-02-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Big Jib Productions Inc.
39 Ennis Avenue
St. John's
NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
A1A1Y7

Agent
JOHN H. SIMPSON
(SHIFT LAW PROFESSIONAL 
CORPORATION), 60 St. Clair Ave. East, Suite 
300, Toronto, ONTARIO, M4T1N5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ADVENTURES UNKNOWN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Athletic apparel; baseball caps; beachwear; caps; casual wear; flip-flops; gloves; golf caps; golf 
shirts; hats; headbands; jackets; long-sleeved t-shirts; mittens; novelty hats; sandals; shirts; socks; 
sweatshirts; toques; t-shirts;

Services
Class 39
(1) Arranging of transportation for travel tours; arranging of travel tours; coordinating travel 
arrangements for individuals and for groups; escorting of travel tours; organization of sightseeing 
travel tours; organization, booking and arrangement of excursions, day trips and sightseeing travel 
tours; travel and tour information service; travel arrangement; travel guide and travel information 
services; travel tour conducting; travel tour guide services; travel tour operating; travel tour 
organizing;

Class 41
(2) Development of televisions programs; development of television programs in the field of travel; 
entertainment in the form of television shows; entertainment in the form of televisions shows in the 
field of travel; entertainment services in the nature of non-downloadable television shows 
transmitted via the internet; entertainment services in the nature of non-downloadable televisions 
shows in the field of travel transmitted via the internet; production of television programs; 
production of television programs in the field of travel; providing entertainment information in the 
field of travel via the internet; entertainment services in the nature of non-downloadable videos and 
images in the field of travel transmitted via the internet;
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 Application Number 2,010,893  Filing Date 2020-02-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

HealthCraft Products, Inc.
2790 Fenton Road
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K1T3T7

Agent
JACK SMUGLER
106-1435 Larose Avenue, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K1Z7X9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HEALTHCRAFT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Assistive transfer products for bathroom, bedroom, stairs and living room, namely, metal floor 
to ceiling poles, metal over-bed trapezes, metal grab bars, metal fold down toilet rails, and metal 
pivot and lock horizontal bars; Health support and balance products, namely, decorative metal 
bathtub grab bars combined with soap dishes, towel bars, shampoo shelves, corner shelves and 
toilet roll holders

 Class 20
(2) Health support and balance products, namely, decorative non-metal bathtub grab bars 
combined with soap dishes, towel bars, shampoo shelves, corner shelves, toilet roll holders and 
non-metal bath seating, namely, fold down shower seats, bath benches, corner seats and shower 
benches
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 Application Number 2,010,920  Filing Date 2020-02-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SOAK WASH INC.
6-5630 Tomken Rd
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L4W1P4

Agent
MILLER IP LAW
84 Neilson Drive, Toronto, ONTARIO, M9C1V7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SOAK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Laundry soap; hand cream; ironing spray; laundry stain remover preparations

 Class 21
(2) Laundry stain remover brushes; laundry stain remover sponges

 Class 22
(3) Laundry wash bags
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 Application Number 2,010,940  Filing Date 2020-02-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Premergency Inc. 
Suite 101 - 236 Madawaska Blvd.
Arnprior
ONTARIO
K7S0A3

Agent
PERLEY-ROBERTSON, HILL & MCDOUGALL 
LLP
1400 - 340 ALBERT STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1R0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 41
Operation of a website containing educational videos, and information designed to help students 
learn, practice, and receive training in the field of first responders, crisis preparedness, critical 
infrastructure, life support, life-saving, and the optimization of health care delivery; Conducting 
workshops, seminars and online courses in the field of first responders, crisis preparedness, 
critical infrastructure, life support, life-saving, and the optimization of health care delivery
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 Application Number 2,010,946  Filing Date 2020-02-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DANFOSS A/S
L25 106, Nordborgvej 81
6430 Nordborg, 
DENMARK

Agent
MACRAE & CO.
326 Somerset Street West, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2P0J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ATARAXIS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

Pumps being parts of machines, motors and engines; Centrifugal pumps
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 Application Number 2,011,009  Filing Date 2020-02-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

TBL Licensing LLC
200 Domain Drive
Stratham, NH 03885
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Cases for mobile phones; Eyewear namely eyeglasses and sunglasses; Carrying cases for 
mobile computers

 Class 14
(2) Key rings; Watches

 Class 18
(3) All-purpose carrying bags; Attaché cases; Backpacks; Briefcases; Business card cases; 
Daypacks; Duffle bags; Handbags; Luggage; Luggage tags; Messenger bags; Purses; Rucksacks; 
Small bags for men; Suitcases; Toiletry bags sold empty; Tote bags; Travel bags; Umbrellas; 
Waist packs; Wallets

 Class 25
(4) Belts; Bottoms as clothing namely knit bottoms, pajama bottoms, swimming suit bottoms, 
tracksuit bottoms, woven bottoms; Coats; Coveralls; Dresses; Footwear namely casual and 
athletic footwear, shoes, boots, sandals, slippers, thong sandals; Gloves; Headwear namely hats, 
caps, visors being headwear, toques, headbands; Insoles, insoles for footwear, inner soles for 
footwear and midsoles sold as a component of footwear; Jackets; Jeans; Mittens; Overalls; Pants; 
Rain wear; Bath robes; Beach robes; Scarves; Shirts; Shorts; Skirts; Sleepwear; Socks; 
Suspenders; Sweat jackets; Sweat pants; Sweat shirts; Sweaters; Tops as clothing namely athletic 
tops and casual tops; Undergarments; Vests; Clothing, namely, base layers

Services
Class 35
Online retail store services featuring footwear, apparel and headwear, shoe, boot and leather care 
preparations, watches, eyewear, backpacks, travel packs, travelling bags, outdoor adventure gear, 
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and small leather goods; Retail store services featuring footwear, apparel and headwear, shoe, 
boot and leather care preparations, watches, eyewear, backpacks, travel packs, travelling bags, 
outdoor adventure gear, and small leather goods
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 Application Number 2,011,032  Filing Date 2020-02-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Dr. August Oetker Nahrungsmittel KG
Lutterstrasse 14
33617 Bielefeld, 
GERMANY

Agent
STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP
5300 COMMERCE COURT WEST, 199 BAY 
STREET, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5L1B9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KIDZZA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 29

(1) Meat and meat extracts; sausage and sausage extracts; poultry and poultry extracts; game and 
game extracts; fish, not live, and fish extracts; seafood and seafood extracts; Prepared, partly 
prepared and semi-prepared meals, all consisting primarily of meat and/or sausage and/or poultry 
and/or game and/or fish and/or seafood and/or vegetables and/or fruit and/or pulses; canned fruits 
and vegetables; dried fruits and vegetables; preserved frozen fruits and vegetables; Edible oils and 
fats; cream desserts made of milk products, namely, milk cream, cream, quark cream, yoghurt 
cream, vegetable cream, fruit cream

 Class 30
(2) Bread and pastry; Sauces, namely gravy mixes, sauce mixes, pasta sauce, pizza sauce and 
tomato sauce; Spices and spice mixes, Seasonings, Seasonings for foods, Salt, Vinegar; 
Prepared, partly prepared and semi-prepared meals, all primarily consisting of pasta and/or ground 
cereal products; Salted and savory biscuits, cheese pastries; Baguettes and sandwiches, including 
open sandwiches; Bread, Pasta, Pizzas, Flammkuchen (pizza-type specialties), Quiche, including 
all the aforesaid goods in the form of mixtures; processed cereal preparations for food, namely, 
breakfast cereals, cereal bars, cereal-based snack food, cereal-based crisps and cereal crackers, 
Muesli; cereal based snack foods; processed grains, namely, flour, wheat, corn, rice, oats, 
semolina, wholemeal and bran; Honey; dessert puddings in powdered form; Sweet groats for 
human food; Edible ices; Prepared desserts, including puddings and pudding in powder form; 
Dessert mousse, mainly made from milk products and/or fruits; powders for making tea-based 
drinks
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 Application Number 2,011,033  Filing Date 2020-02-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Dr. August Oetker Nahrungsmittel KG
Lutterstrasse 14
33617 Bielefeld, 
GERMANY

Agent
STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP
5300 COMMERCE COURT WEST, 199 BAY 
STREET, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5L1B9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FUNZZA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 29

(1) Meat and meat extracts; sausage and sausage extracts; poultry and poultry extracts; game and 
game extracts; fish, not live, and fish extracts; seafood and seafood extracts; Prepared, partly 
prepared and semi-prepared meals, all consisting primarily of meat and/or sausage and/or poultry 
and/or game and/or fish and/or seafood and/or vegetables and/or fruit and/or pulses; canned fruits 
and vegetables; dried fruits and vegetables; preserved frozen fruits and vegetables; Edible oils and 
fats; cream desserts made of milk products, namely, milk cream, cream, quark cream, yoghurt 
cream, vegetable cream, fruit cream

 Class 30
(2) Bread and pastry; Sauces, namely gravy mixes, sauce mixes, pasta sauce, pizza sauce and 
tomato sauce; Spices and spice mixes, Seasonings, Seasonings for foods, Salt, Vinegar; 
Prepared, partly prepared and semi-prepared meals, all primarily consisting of pasta and/or ground 
cereal products; Salted and savory biscuits, cheese pastries; Baguettes and sandwiches, including 
open sandwiches; Bread, Pasta, Pizzas, Flammkuchen (pizza-type specialties), Quiche, including 
all the aforesaid goods in the form of mixtures; processed cereal preparations for food, namely, 
breakfast cereals, cereal bars, cereal-based snack food, cereal-based crisps and cereal crackers, 
Muesli; cereal based snack foods; processed grains, namely, flour, wheat, corn, rice, oats, 
semolina, wholemeal and bran; Honey; dessert puddings in powdered form; Sweet groats for 
human food; Edible ices; Prepared desserts, including puddings and pudding in powder form; 
Dessert mousse, mainly made from milk products and/or fruits; powders for making tea-based 
drinks
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 Application Number 2,011,039  Filing Date 2020-02-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

KIPLING APPAREL CORP.
3411 Silverside Road
Wilmington, DE 19810
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MILLER IP LAW
84 Neilson Drive, Toronto, ONTARIO, M9C1V7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 14

Key chains; charms for key chains; metal key chains; non-metal and non-leather key chains

Services
Class 35
Retail store and wholesale store services in the field of handbags, luggage and related 
accessories namely key chains; providing consumer product information in the field of handbags, 
luggage and related accessories namely key chains via the internet; providing an online directory 
of retail and wholesale store dealers in the field of handbags, luggage and related accessories, 
namely, key chains



  2,011,460 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 433

 Application Number 2,011,460  Filing Date 2020-02-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Flexible Steel Lacing Company
2525 Wisconsin Avenue
Downers Grove, IL 60515
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FLEXCO ELEVATE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable cloud-based computer software platform that uses the integration of the internet of 
things (IoT) and technology equipped machines to connect customers to data and information that 
allows them to maximize job-site efficiency and production, reduce costs and improve safety for 
belt conveyor systems

Services
Class 35
(1) Business consultation services, namely, business process improvement in the nature of using, 
collecting, and managing data and information from technology-equipped machines to maximize 
job-site efficiency and production, reduce costs and improve safety for belt conveyor systems

Class 42
(2) Technological consulting in the field of machinery, namely, using, collecting and managing data 
and information from technology-equipped machines to maximize job-site efficiency and 
production, reduce costs and improve safety for belt conveyor systems; platform as a service 
(PAAS) featuring a cloud-based computer software platform that uses the integration of the 
internet of things (IoT) and technology equipped machines to connect customers to data and 
information that allows them to maximize job-site efficiency and production, reduce costs and 
improve safety for belt conveyor systems

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 08, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/685,814 in association with the same kind of goods; November 08, 2019, 
Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88/685,814 in association with 
the same kind of services (2); November 08, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA, Application No: 88/685,814 in association with the same kind of services (1)
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 Application Number 2,011,461  Filing Date 2020-02-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Flexible Steel Lacing Company
2525 Wisconsin Avenue
Downers Grove, IL 60515
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable cloud-based computer software platform that uses the integration of the internet of 
things (IoT) and technology equipped machines to connect customers to data and information that 
allows them to maximize job-site efficiency and production, reduce costs and improve safety for 
belt conveyor systems

Services
Class 35
(1) Business consultation services, namely, business process improvement in the nature of using, 
collecting, and managing data and information from technology-equipped machines to maximize 
job-site efficiency and production, reduce costs and improve safety for belt conveyor systems

Class 42
(2) Technological consulting in the field of machinery, namely, using, collecting and managing data 
and information from technology-equipped machines to maximize job-site efficiency and 
production, reduce costs and improve safety for belt conveyor systems; platform as a service 
(PAAS) featuring a cloud-based computer software platform that uses the integration of the 
internet of things (IoT) and technology equipped machines to connect customers to data and 
information that allows them to maximize job-site efficiency and production, reduce costs and 
improve safety for belt conveyor systems

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 08, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/685,872 in association with the same kind of goods; November 08, 2019, 
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Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88/685,872 in association with 
the same kind of services (2); November 08, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA, Application No: 88/685,872 in association with the same kind of services (1)
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 Application Number 2,011,462  Filing Date 2020-02-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Flexible Steel Lacing Company
2525 Wisconsin Avenue
Downers Grove, IL 60515
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable cloud-based computer software platform that uses the integration of the internet of 
things (IoT) and technology equipped machines to connect customers to data and information that 
allows them to maximize job-site efficiency and production, reduce costs and improve safety for 
belt conveyor systems

Services
Class 35
(1) Business consultation services, namely, business process improvement in the nature of using, 
collecting, and managing data and information from technology-equipped machines to maximize 
job-site efficiency and production, reduce costs and improve safety for belt conveyor systems

Class 42
(2) Technological consulting in the field of machinery, namely, using, collecting and managing data 
and information from technology-equipped machines to maximize job-site efficiency and 
production, reduce costs and improve safety for belt conveyor systems; platform as a service 
(PAAS) featuring a cloud-based computer software platform that uses the integration of the 
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internet of things (IoT) and technology equipped machines to connect customers to data and 
information that allows them to maximize job-site efficiency and production, reduce costs and 
improve safety for belt conveyor systems

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 08, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/685,918 in association with the same kind of goods; November 08, 2019, 
Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88/685,918 in association with 
the same kind of services (2); November 08, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA, Application No: 88/685,918 in association with the same kind of services (1)
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 Application Number 2,011,522  Filing Date 2020-02-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NUTRICAN INC.
101-100 Allstate Pky
Markham
ONTARIO
L3R6H3

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

nutritional supplements consisting primarily of calcium; omega-3 fatty acid supplements; omega-3 
monoglycerides supplements;
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 Application Number 2,011,527  Filing Date 2020-02-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NUTRICAN INC.
101-100 Allstate Pky
Markham
ONTARIO
L3R6H3

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) On-line wholesale and retail store services featuring nutritional supplements, vitamins, and 
nutraceuticals

Class 44
(2) Providing industry information relating to the field of nutritional supplements, vitamins, and 
nutraceuticals on the internet
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 Application Number 2,011,535  Filing Date 2020-02-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

HVAC Outsource Ltd
987 Ivsbridge Blvd
Newmarket
ONTARIO
L3X1N8

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 11

Replacement parts and filters for water purification units to remove bacteria, iron, sulphur, taste 
and odours from water; indoor air quality products, namely humidifiers, HEPA air cleaners, media 
air cleaners and dehumidifiers; Replacement parts and filters for water softener units; 
Replacement parts and filters for water treatment units to remove iron, sulphur, taste and odours 
from water; Water purification units to remove bacteria, iron, sulphur, taste and odours from water; 
Water softener units; industrial furnaces; residential furnaces; ventilation being air-conditioning 
installations for buildings;

Services
Class 37
(1) Furnace installation and repair; Installation, maintenance and repair of water purification units; 
Installation, maintenance and repair of water purification units to remove bacteria, iron, sulphur, 
bad taste and odours from water; Installation, maintenance and repair of water softener 
regeneration units; Installation, maintenance and repair of water softener units

Class 42
(2) Indoor air quality testing
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 Application Number 2,013,100  Filing Date 2020-02-20
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

WAGA ENERGY
14 Chemin des Clos
MEYLAN, 38240
FRANCE

Agent
CABINET JURIDIQUE ST. LAWRENCE S.E.N.
C.R.L.
2301, Saint-Patrick Street, Suite B6, Montreal, 
QUÉBEC, H3K1B3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WAGANORU
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

Gas production, distribution, separation, purification and liquefaction installations in the nature of 
methane recovery systems mainly comprising one or several of the following equipment, namely 
pressure swing adsorption equipment, temperature swing adsorption equipment, distillation 
equipment, for the recovery, purification and upgrading of gas for industrial applications.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 17, 2020, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 20/4615187 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,013,168  Filing Date 2020-02-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Delta Faucet Company
55 East 111th Street
Indianapolis, IN 46280
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
PIASETZKI NENNIGER KVAS LLP
SUITE 2308, 120 ADELAIDE STREET WEST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H1T1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ESATO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the word(s) ESATO is "exert influence exactly".

Goods
 Class 11

Plumbing products, namely faucets and showerheads.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 05, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/605,640 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,013,177  Filing Date 2020-02-20
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

TECNIPLAST INC.
11880, 57e Avenue
Montréal
QUÉBEC
H1E2M7

Agent
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP/S.
E.N.C.R.L.,S.R.L.
1, Place Ville Marie, Suite 2500, Montreal, 
QUÉBEC, H3B1R1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CELLMASTER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

Polyvinyl chloride [PVC] window frames.
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 Application Number 2,013,452  Filing Date 2020-02-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

O&M Halyard International Unlimited Company
Unit 4, Block 10, Blanchardstown Corporate 
Park
Dublin 15, D15X98N
IRELAND

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AERO EDGE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

Medical apparel, namely, surgical togas, surgical helmets, and surgical hoods, wearable surgical 
lighting system and wearable cooling system for use with the foregoing.
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 Application Number 2,013,616  Filing Date 2020-02-24
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LA MAISON DU BLEUET INC.
1006 Boul Du Sacré-Coeur
Saint-Félicien
QUÉBEC
G8K1R5

Agent
THERRIEN COUTURE JOLI-COEUR S.E.N.C.
R.L.
1100, boul. René-Lévesque O., #2000, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H3B4N4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LA MAISON DU BLEUET
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Cosmétiques, cosmétiques de soins du corps et de beauté, eaux de Cologne, parfums.

 Class 14
(2) Bijoux; coffrets à bijoux, écrins pour bijoux, coffrets à bijoux, montres, boutons de manchette, 
anneaux porte-clés.

 Class 25
(3) Vêtements, nommément chemises, pantalons, jupes, tee-shirts, vestes, foulards, sorties de 
bain, paréos, étoles, cache-cols, chandails, robes, jeans, blouses, shorts, pyjamas, chaussettes, 
vestes à capuchon, chandails à capuchon, chandails molletonnés à capuchon, hauts à capuchon, 
maillots de sport, mantes, cravates, hauts courts, hauts en molleton, hauts en tricot, débardeurs, 
corsages bain-de-soleil, costumes, serre-poignets, ceintures, sous-vêtements; articles chaussants 
pour femmes, hommes et enfants, nommément chaussures habillées, chaussures tout-aller, 
bottes, sandales, pantoufles, couvre-chaussures et chaussures en caoutchouc; manchettes; 
couvre-chefs, nommément chapeaux, casquettes, bérets, fichus, bandeaux.

 Class 29
(4) Confitures, gelées, tartinades de fruits, confit d'oignon, bleuets séchés et congelés, fruits 
séchés, fruits congelés.

 Class 30
(5) Confiseries au sucre, confiseries à base de fruits, confiseries glacées, tartelettes, tartes aux 
fruits, beignes, tartinades à base de chocolat, caramel, sirops de bleuets, fondants, moutardes, 
chocolats, chocolat chaud, thés, tisanes, thés rooibos, miel, vinaigre, sauces pour la salade, 
sauces, nommément sauce barbecue, sauce au chocolat, sauce aux fruits, sauces pour salades.

 Class 33
(6) Vin, boissons alcoolisées aux fruits, boissons alcoolisées à base de thé.

Services
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Class 35
Services de magasin de vente en ligne et au détail d'aliments, de cosmétiques, de bijoux, de 
vêtements, de cadeaux, de produits d'artisanat et d'articles de fantaisie.
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 Application Number 2,013,617  Filing Date 2020-02-24
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LA MAISON DU BLEUET INC.
1006 Boul Du Sacré-Coeur
Saint-Félicien
QUÉBEC
G8K1R5

Agent
THERRIEN COUTURE JOLI-COEUR S.E.N.C.
R.L.
1100, boul. René-Lévesque O., #2000, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H3B4N4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Cosmétiques, cosmétiques de soins du corps et de beauté, eaux de Cologne, parfums.

 Class 14
(2) Bijoux; coffrets à bijoux, écrins pour bijoux, coffrets à bijoux, montres, boutons de manchette, 
anneaux porte-clés.

 Class 25
(3) Vêtements, nommément chemises, pantalons, jupes, tee-shirts, vestes, foulards, sorties de 
bain, paréos, étoles, cache-cols, chandails, robes, jeans, blouses, shorts, pyjamas, chaussettes, 
vestes à capuchon, chandails à capuchon, chandails molletonnés à capuchon, hauts à capuchon, 
maillots de sport, mantes, cravates, hauts courts, hauts en molleton, hauts en tricot, débardeurs, 
corsages bain-de-soleil, costumes, serre-poignets, ceintures, sous-vêtements; articles chaussants 
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pour femmes, hommes et enfants, nommément chaussures habillées, chaussures tout-aller, 
bottes, sandales, pantoufles, couvre-chaussures et chaussures en caoutchouc; manchettes; 
couvre-chefs, nommément chapeaux, casquettes, bérets, fichus, bandeaux.

 Class 29
(4) Confitures, gelées, tartinades de fruits, confit d'oignon, bleuets séchés et congelés, fruits 
séchés, fruits congelés.

 Class 30
(5) Confiseries au sucre, confiseries à base de fruits, confiseries glacées, tartelettes, tartes aux 
fruits, beignes, tartinades à base de chocolat, caramel, sirops de bleuets, fondants, moutardes, 
chocolats, chocolat chaud, thés, tisanes, thés rooibos, miel, vinaigre, sauces pour la salade, 
sauces, nommément sauce barbecue, sauce au chocolat, sauce aux fruits, sauces pour salades.

 Class 33
(6) Vin, boissons alcoolisées aux fruits, boissons alcoolisées à base de thé.

Services
Class 35
Services de magasin de vente en ligne et au détail d'aliments, de cosmétiques, de bijoux, de 
vêtements, de cadeaux, de produits d'artisanat et d'articles de fantaisie.



  2,013,684 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 449

 Application Number 2,013,684  Filing Date 2020-02-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

EasyMarkit Software Inc.
124 E Pender, #201
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6A1T3

Agent
RICHES, MCKENZIE & HERBERT LLP
SUITE 1800, 2 BLOOR STREET EAST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M4W3J5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

INTIVEO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

downloadable communication and marketing software, namely, downloadable patient engagement 
software, downloadable computer software to facilitate patient and service provider collaboration, 
communication and interaction

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 09, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/573386 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,013,687  Filing Date 2020-02-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

EasyMarkit Software Inc.
124 E Pender, #201
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6A1T3

Agent
RICHES, MCKENZIE & HERBERT LLP
SUITE 1800, 2 BLOOR STREET EAST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M4W3J5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

downloadable communication and marketing software, namely, downloadable patient engagement 
software, downloadable computer software to facilitate patient and service provider collaboration, 
communication and interaction

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 09, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/573405 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,013,722  Filing Date 2020-02-25
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

FONDS DE DÉVELOPPEMENT DE LA 
TRANSFORMATION ALIMENTAIRE INC., 
faisant également affaires sous À TABLE! 
EMPLOIS
201-4790 RUE Martineau
Saint-Hyacinthe
QUÉBEC
J2R1V1

Agent
LJT LAWYERS, LLP / LJT AVOCATS, S.E.N.C.
R.L.
7100-380 rue Saint-Antoine O, Montréal, 
QUÉBEC, H2Y3X7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TROUVE TON BOSS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) Personnel recruitment and placement services.

Class 41
(2) Provision of information regarding personnel recruitment via a website.
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 Application Number 2,013,724  Filing Date 2020-02-25
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

FONDS DE DÉVELOPPEMENT DE LA 
TRANSFORMATION ALIMENTAIRE INC., 
faisant également affaires sous À TABLE! 
EMPLOIS
201-4790 RUE Martineau
Saint-Hyacinthe
QUÉBEC
J2R1V1

Agent
LJT LAWYERS, LLP / LJT AVOCATS, S.E.N.C.
R.L.
7100-380 rue Saint-Antoine O, Montréal, 
QUÉBEC, H2Y3X7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FIND YOUR BOSS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) Personnel recruitment and placement services.

Class 41
(2) Provision of information regarding personnel recruitment via a website.
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 Application Number 2,013,801  Filing Date 2020-02-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

HealthCraft Products, Inc.
2790 Fenton Road
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K1T3T7

Agent
JACK SMUGLER
106-1435 Larose Avenue, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K1Z7X9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

INVISIA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Assistive transfer products for bathroom, bedroom, stairs and living room, namely, metal floor 
to ceiling poles, metal over-bed trapezes, metal grab bars, metal fold down toilet rails, and metal 
pivot and lock horizontal bars; Health support and balance products, namely, decorative metal 
bathtub grab bars combined with soap dishes, towel bars, shampoo shelves, corner shelves and 
toilet roll holders

 Class 20
(2) Health support and balance products, namely, decorative non-metal bathtub grab bars 
combined with soap dishes, towel bars, shampoo shelves, corner shelves, toilet roll holders and 
non-metal bath seating, namely, fold down shower seats, bath benches, corner seats and shower 
benches
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 Application Number 2,013,802  Filing Date 2020-02-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

HealthCraft Products, Inc.
2790 Fenton Road
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K1T3T7

Agent
JACK SMUGLER
106-1435 Larose Avenue, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K1Z7X9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The colors purple and white are claimed as a 
feature of the mark. The mark consists of the stylized text "INVISIA" in the color white, which is 
above the stylized text "LIVE BEAUTIFULLY" in the color white in smaller font, all on a purple 
background

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Assistive transfer products for bathroom, bedroom, stairs and living room, namely, metal floor 
to ceiling poles, metal over-bed trapezes, metal grab bars, metal fold down toilet rails, and metal 
pivot and lock horizontal bars; Health support and balance products, namely, decorative metal 
bathtub grab bars combined with soap dishes, towel bars, shampoo shelves, corner shelves and 
toilet roll holders

 Class 20
(2) Health support and balance products, namely, decorative non-metal bathtub grab bars 
combined with soap dishes, towel bars, shampoo shelves, corner shelves, toilet roll holders and 
non-metal bath seating, namely, fold down shower seats, bath benches, corner seats and shower 
benches
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 Application Number 2,013,803  Filing Date 2020-02-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

HealthCraft Products, Inc.
2790 Fenton Road
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K1T3T7

Agent
JACK SMUGLER
106-1435 Larose Avenue, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K1Z7X9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The colors grey, purple, and white are claimed as 
a feature of the mark. The mark consists of a purple circle with a white incomplete plus sign design 
inside of the circle. The circle design is followed by the stylized text "HEALTHCRAFT" in grey 
above the stylized text "Embrace life." in purple.

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Assistive transfer products for bathroom, bedroom, stairs and living room, namely, metal floor 
to ceiling poles, metal over-bed trapezes, metal grab bars, metal fold down toilet rails, and metal 
pivot and lock horizontal bars; Health support and balance products, namely, decorative metal 
bathtub grab bars combined with soap dishes, towel bars, shampoo shelves, corner shelves and 
toilet roll holders

 Class 20
(2) Health support and balance products, namely, decorative non-metal bathtub grab bars 
combined with soap dishes, towel bars, shampoo shelves, corner shelves, toilet roll holders and 
non-metal bath seating, namely, fold down shower seats, bath benches, corner seats and shower 
benches
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 Application Number 2,013,913  Filing Date 2020-02-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MORAL PANIC LLC
250 NW 23rd Street
Unit 211
Miami, Florida 33127
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DRAKE MARKS ASSOCIATES
777 Hornby Street, Suite 600, Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6Z1S4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 18

(1) Rucksacks; Bags, namely, backpacks, book bags, sports bags, bum bags, and handbags; 
Suitcases; Attaché cases; Haversacks; Leather and imitation leather shoulder belts, and shoulder 
straps; School book bags; Key cases; Pocket wallets; Leather purses; Purses

 Class 25
(2) Clothing, namely, athletic clothing, baby clothing, casual clothing, coats, dress clothing, 
exercise wear, formal wear, gym wear, loungewear, swimwear, underwear; Shoes; Headgear, 
namely, hats, caps, head scarves; Waist belts

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 16, 2019, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018139200 
in association with the same kind of goods (2); October 16, 2019, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), 
Application No: 018139200 in association with the same kind of goods (1)
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 Application Number 2,014,682  Filing Date 2020-02-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MULTI-COINS INDUSTRIAL LIMITED
UNIT D, 8/F, CHINA FEN HIN BUILDING, 5 
CHEUNG YUE STREET
CHEUNG SHA WAN
KOWLOON, 
HONG KONG

Agent
THEO YATES
(Yates IP), 17 Bellwood Avenue, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1S1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 18

(1) carry-all bags; duffel bags; gym bags; messenger bags; sports bags; briefcases; walking sticks; 
umbrellas; purses; pocket wallets; leather, unworked or semi-worked; luggage tags; imitation 
leather; handbags; clothing for pets; bags [envelopes, pouches] of leather, for packaging

 Class 25
(2) casual clothing; children's clothing; sports clothing; outdoor winter clothing; dresses; casual and 
athletic footwear; children's footwear; formal footwear; hats; jackets [clothing]; neck scarves 
[mufflers]; shoes; shirts; socks; gloves [clothing]; tee-shirts; waterproof clothing, namely, 
waterproof jackets and pants; trousers
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 Application Number 2,014,695  Filing Date 2020-02-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

11877658 Canada Inc.
56 Mountain St
St Catharines
ONTARIO
L2T2S5

Agent
ZAK MUSCOVITCH
Muscovitch Law Professional Corp., 3080 
Yonge Street, Suite 6060, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M4N3N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CANNACO - THE CANNABIS COMPANY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Online and retail store sale of cannabis, cannabis-based food products, oils, extracts, and 
equipment and accessories for the preparation, use and storage of cannabis, namely storage 
containers, pipes, rolling papers, rolling machines, cartridges, filters, water pipes, bongs, 
vaporizers, grinders, scales, lighters, matches, ashtrays, carrying cases and containers, tins and 
pouches to hold cannabis
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 Application Number 2,014,799  Filing Date 2020-02-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DIVA INTERNATIONAL INC. 
222 McIntyre Dr
Kitchener
ONTARIO
N2R1E8

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
1 MAIN STREET WEST, HAMILTON, 
ONTARIO, L8P4Z5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

La révolution intérieure
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

(1) Personal cleansing solution, namely a cleansing solution for a menstrual cup

 Class 10
(2) Menstrual cups

Services
Class 35
Online and retail store services in the field of menstrual cups; Online and retail store services in 
the field of personal cleansing solution, namely a cleansing solution for a menstrual cup
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 Application Number 2,014,941  Filing Date 2020-03-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Innovative Food Brands Ltd.
531 North Service Rd E
Oakville
ONTARIO
L6H1A5

Agent
LAPOINTE ROSENSTEIN MARCHAND 
MELANÇON, L.L.P./S.E.N.C.R.L.
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 1300, MONTREAL, 
QUEBEC, H3B0E6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The fork design is white in a green circle; the knife 
design is white in a red circle and the spoon design is white in a yellow circle; the words Innovative 
, FOOD and BRANDS are in Black

Services
Class 35
Business management and advisory services relating to operation of restaurant franchises, 
offering technical assistance in the establishment and operation of restaurant franchises, 
developing marketing strategies and marketing concepts for others
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 Application Number 2,014,948  Filing Date 2020-03-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Orbis Distribution, Inc.
1015 E Colfax Place
Milwaukee, WI 53217
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
AVENTUM IP LAW LLP
Suite 104, Tower A, 555 Legget Drive, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2K2X3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

Aromatic body care preparations, namely, non-medicated lip balm, lip shimmers, shower gel, 
cuticle cream, shampoo, conditioner, soap, body polish, body and foot scrub and non-medicated 
foot cream; Non-medicated herbal body care preparations, namely, creams, body oils, salves, lip 
balms, lip coating, lip cream, lip salves, lipstick; Beauty creams for body care; moisturizers for the 
body; moisturizers for the face; Non-medicated skin care preparations, namely, creams, lotions, 
gels; Oral care, namely, toothpaste, non-medicated mouthwash
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 Application Number 2,014,949  Filing Date 2020-03-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Orbis Distribution, Inc.
1015 E Colfax Place
Milwaukee, WI 53217
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
AVENTUM IP LAW LLP
Suite 104, Tower A, 555 Legget Drive, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2K2X3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

Aromatic body care preparations, namely, non-medicated lip balm, lip shimmers, shower gel, 
cuticle cream, shampoo, conditioner, soap, body polish, body and foot scrub and non-medicated 
foot cream; Non-medicated herbal body care preparations, namely, creams, body oils, salves, lip 
balms, lip coating, lip cream, lip salves, lipstick; Beauty creams for body care; moisturizers for the 
body; moisturizers for the face; Non-medicated skin care preparations, namely, creams, lotions, 
gels; Oral care, namely, toothpaste, non-medicated mouthwash
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 Application Number 2,014,953  Filing Date 2020-03-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Engineered Abrasives, Inc.
11631 South Austin Avenue
Alsip, IL 60803
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Suite 320, World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen 
Street, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FLEX PEENER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

Machines and machine component parts for metal treatment, namely, metal working machines in 
the nature of shot peening, blast finishing, and mass media finishing machines; component parts 
for use with metal working machines in the nature of shot peening, blast finishing, and mass media 
finishing machines.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 13, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/691,178 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,014,957  Filing Date 2020-03-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

CLUB COSMETICS COMPANY LIMITED
No.6-11, 2-chome
Nishihonmachi, Nishi-ku
Osaka, 
JAPAN

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
180 Kent Street, Suite 1900, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1P0B6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

Cosmetics; skin soaps, body soaps, cosmetic soaps, soaps for personal use soaps; dentifrices; 
perfumery; incenses and fragrances; adhesives for affixing false eye lashes; false nails, false eye 
lashes;
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 Application Number 2,014,977  Filing Date 2020-03-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ESPN, Inc. 
935 Middle Street
ESPN Plaza
Bristol, CT 06010-7457
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 38
(1) Television broadcasting services; Streaming of audiovisual and multimedia content over the 
internet and global communications networks, namely videos and podcasts in the fields of 
professional sports, college sports, amateur sports, fantasy sports, e-sports, and sports gambling 
and betting.

Class 41
(2) Entertainment services namely operation of fantasy sports games and leagues in the fields of 
football, hockey, baseball, basketball, and soccer; Entertainment services namely providing 
information, news, articles, commentary and analysis, in the fields of professional sports, college 
sports, amateur sports, fantasy sports, e-sports, and sports gambling and betting and online live 
and non-downloadable videos in the fields of professional sports, college sports, amateur sports, 
fantasy sports, e-sports, and sports gambling and betting all via television, satellite, radio, webcast, 
the internet, electronic communications networks, computer networks, and wireless 
communication networks; Production, distribution, and syndication of television programming in the 
fields of professional sports, college sports, amateur sports, fantasy sports, e-sports, and sports 
gambling distributed via television, satellite, radio, webcast, the internet, electronic 
communications networks, computer networks and wireless communication networks; Arranging 
and operating live sporting events in the fields of e-sports and fantasy football, hockey, baseball, 
basketball, soccer, golf, and motorsports.
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 Application Number 2,014,978  Filing Date 2020-03-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ESPN, Inc. 
935 Middle Street
ESPN Plaza
Bristol, CT 06010-7457
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ESPN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 38
(1) Television broadcasting services; Streaming of audiovisual and multimedia content over the 
internet and global communications networks, namely videos and podcasts in the fields of 
professional sports, college sports, amateur sports, fantasy sports, e-sports, and sports gambling 
and betting.

Class 41
(2) Entertainment services namely operation of fantasy sports games and leagues in the fields of 
football, hockey, baseball, basketball, and soccer; Entertainment services namely providing 
information, news, articles, commentary and analysis, in the fields of professional sports, college 
sports, amateur sports, fantasy sports, e-sports, and sports gambling and betting and online live 
and non-downloadable videos in the fields of professional sports, college sports, amateur sports, 
fantasy sports, e-sports, and sports gambling and betting all via television, satellite, radio, webcast, 
the internet, electronic communications networks, computer networks, and wireless 
communication networks; Production, distribution, and syndication of television programming in the 
fields of professional sports, college sports, amateur sports, fantasy sports, e-sports, and sports 
gambling distributed via television, satellite, radio, webcast, the internet, electronic 
communications networks, computer networks and wireless communication networks; Arranging 
and operating live sporting events in the fields of e-sports and fantasy football, hockey, baseball, 
basketball, soccer, golf, and motorsports.
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 Application Number 2,015,112  Filing Date 2020-03-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DIVA INTERNATIONAL INC. 
222 McIntyre Dr
Kitchener
ONTARIO
N2R1E8

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
1 MAIN STREET WEST, HAMILTON, 
ONTARIO, L8P4Z5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LA RÉVOLUTION INTÉRIEURE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

(1) Personal cleansing solution, namely a cleansing solution for a menstrual cup

 Class 10
(2) Menstrual cups

Services
Class 35
Online and retail store services in the field of menstrual cups; Online and retail store services in 
the field of personal cleansing solution, namely a cleansing solution for a menstrual cup
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 Application Number 2,015,159  Filing Date 2020-03-03
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LA MAISON DU BLEUET INC.
1006 boul Du Sacré-Coeur
Saint-Félicien
QUÉBEC
G8K1R5

Agent
THERRIEN COUTURE JOLI-COEUR S.E.N.C.
R.L.
1100, boul. René-Lévesque O., #2000, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H3B4N4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DIVINE RICO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Cosmétiques, cosmétiques de soins du corps et de beauté, eaux de Cologne, parfums.

 Class 14
(2) Bijoux; coffrets à bijoux, écrins pour bijoux, coffrets à bijoux, montres, boutons de manchette, 
anneaux porte-clés.

 Class 25
(3) Vêtements, nommément chemises, pantalons, jupes, tee-shirts, vestes, foulards, sorties de 
bain, paréos, étoles, cache-cols, chandails, robes, jeans, blouses, shorts, pyjamas, chaussettes, 
vestes à capuchon, chandails à capuchon, chandails molletonnés à capuchon, hauts à capuchon, 
maillots de sport, mantes, cravates, hauts courts, hauts en molleton, hauts en tricot, débardeurs, 
corsages bain-de-soleil, costumes, serre-poignets, ceintures, sous-vêtements; articles chaussants 
pour femmes, hommes et enfants, nommément chaussures habillées, chaussures tout-aller, 
bottes, sandales, pantoufles, couvre-chaussures et chaussures en caoutchouc; manchettes; 
couvre-chefs, nommément chapeaux, casquettes, bérets, fichus, bandeaux.

 Class 29
(4) Confitures, gelées, tartinades de fruits, confit d'oignon, bleuets séchés et congelés, fruits 
séchés, fruits congelés.

 Class 30
(5) Confiseries au sucre, confiseries à base de fruits, confiseries glacées, tartelettes, tartes aux 
fruits, beignes, tartinades à base de chocolat, caramel, sirops de bleuets, fondants, moutardes, 
chocolats, chocolat chaud, thés, tisanes, thés rooibos, miel, vinaigre, sauces pour la salade, 
sauces, nommément sauce barbecue, sauce au chocolat, sauce aux fruits, sauces pour salades.

 Class 33
(6) Vin, boissons alcoolisées aux fruits, boissons alcoolisées à base de thé.

Services
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Class 35
Services de magasin de vente en ligne et au détail d'aliments, de cosmétiques, de bijoux, de 
vêtements, de cadeaux, de produits d'artisanat et d'articles de fantaisie.
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 Application Number 2,015,264  Filing Date 2020-03-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PATENO PAYMENTS INC
736 Meridian Rd NE
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2A2N7

Agent
FLANSBERRY, MENARD & ASSOCIATES
/ASSOCIÉS
105-2283 St Laurent BLVD, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1G5A2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PATENO PAYMENTS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Automated Teller Machines (ATM's)

Services
Class 36
Financial services, namely, electronic funds transfer, clearing of financial transactions, reconciling 
of financial transactions; Financial services in the nature of payment processing services, namely, 
credit card transaction processing services, debit card transaction processing services; Bill 
payment services; Charge card services; Pre-paid credit card services; Processing electronic 
payments through credit and debit cards; Currency exchange, namely, virtual currency exchange 
transaction services for transferrable electronic cash equivalent units having a specified cash 
value; Facilitating transfers of electronic cash equivalents; Cash card services; Cash deposit 
services; Automated teller machine services; Electronic financial services, namely, monetary 
services for exchanging fiat currencies over a computer network; Electronic processing of credit 
card transactions via a global computer network; Merchant services, namely, payment transaction 
processing services; Foreign exchange information services; Foreign exchange transactions; 
Electronic foreign exchange payment processing; Credit card, debit card and electronic check 
transaction processing services.
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 Application Number 2,015,265  Filing Date 2020-03-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PATENO PAYMENTS INC
736 Meridian Rd NE
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2A2N7

Agent
FLANSBERRY, MENARD & ASSOCIATES
/ASSOCIÉS
105-2283 St Laurent BLVD, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1G5A2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ACROPAY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Automated Teller Machines (ATM's)

Services
Class 36
Financial services, namely, electronic funds transfer, clearing of financial transactions, reconciling 
of financial transactions; Financial services in the nature of payment processing services, namely, 
credit card transaction processing services, debit card transaction processing services; Bill 
payment services; Charge card services; Pre-paid credit card services; Processing electronic 
payments through credit and debit cards; Currency exchange, namely, virtual currency exchange 
transaction services for transferrable electronic cash equivalent units having a specified cash 
value; Facilitating transfers of electronic cash equivalents; Cash card services; Cash deposit 
services; Automated teller machine services; Electronic financial services, namely, monetary 
services for exchanging fiat currencies over a computer network; Electronic processing of credit 
card transactions via a global computer network; Merchant services, namely, payment transaction 
processing services; Foreign exchange information services; Foreign exchange transactions; 
Electronic foreign exchange payment processing; Credit card, debit card and electronic check 
transaction processing services.
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 Application Number 2,015,868  Filing Date 2020-03-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Fashion Nova, LLC
2801 E. 46th Street
Vernon, CA 90058
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CPST INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.
130 Queens Quay East, East Tower, Suite 
809, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5A0P6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing, namely, blouses, shirts, t-shirts, tank tops, pants, shorts, leggings, dresses, evening 
gowns, minidresses, skirts, blazers, sweaters, sweatshirts, cardigans, scarves, sweatpants, 
jumpsuits, rompers, bras, bralettes, swimsuits, bathing suits, bikini swimwear, trunks, bodysuits, 
women's shapewear, panties and lingerie, men's buttoned shirts, polo shirts, henley shirts, graphic 
print t-shirts, tank shirts, blazers, jackets, hooded jackets and thermal undershirts, belts, hats, 
slacks, cotton pants, men's sweatshirts, men's sweatpants, men's briefs and boxers, men's 
underwear; men and women's denimwear, namely, denim pants, denim shorts, denim overalls, 
denim jumpsuits and jeans, men and women's running tracksuits; activewear clothing, namely, 
leggings and athletic tops, long-sleeved active tops and jersey shirts, sports bras; footwear, 
namely, socks, shoes, sneakers, loafers, sandals, boots, pumps and high-heeled shoes, evening 
slippers, sandals and flip-flop sandals; Bandanas; boardshorts; rainwear; bottoms as clothing; 
vests.

Services
Class 35
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Online retail services featuring clothing, outerwear, headwear, footwear, bags, jewellery, cosmetics 
and body care products, perfumery, hair care products and hair accessories and sunglasses; retail 
services featuring clothing, outerwear, headwear, footwear, bags, jewellery, cosmetics and body 
care products, perfumery, hair care products and hair accessories and sunglasses.



  2,016,261 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 474

 Application Number 2,016,261  Filing Date 2020-03-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

TxtReminders Inc.
102 Lanauze St
Fort McMurray
ALBERTA
T9K2S3

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 45
reminder services for personal dates and event;
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 Application Number 2,016,310  Filing Date 2020-03-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Amgen Inc. 
One Amgen Center Drive
Thousand Oaks, CA 91320-1799
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DROIT AU COEUR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable application software for mobile devices to enable cardiovascular patients to record, 
manage and display healthcare information, health goals, and medical appointments

Services
Class 44
Providing healthcare information to patients on the patients' past cardiovascular events, steps to 
take in recovery, preparation for medical appointments, and setting and achieving health goals
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 Application Number 2,016,493  Filing Date 2020-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Hohem Technology Co., Ltd.
B106, Bldg 2, Jiuxiangling Ind Park
No. 4227 Xili St
Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518055
CHINA

Agent
NEOMARK LTD.
7450 rue Saint-Hubert, Montréal, QUEBEC, 
H2R2N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

iSteady
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable computer software applications for mobile phones used for taking and editing 
photos and videos; Downloadable computer software applications for mobile phones used for 
downloading and recording photos and videos from photographic equipment; audio- and video-
receivers; cases adapted for photographic equipment; stands for photographic equipment; 
photographic viewfinders; photographic projectors; camera monopods; selfie stick; selfie lenses; 
computers; photographic cameras; Camcorders; cell phone holders; tripods for cameras; USB 
cables.
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 Application Number 2,016,550  Filing Date 2020-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Xerox Corporation
201 Merritt 7
Norwalk, CT 06851-1056
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MARIE LUSSIER
(FOGLER, RUBINOFF LLP), 77 King Street 
West, Suite 3000, P.O. Box 95, TD North 
Tower, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5K1G8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EVERYDAY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 02

(1) Toner for printers and photocopiers, toner cartridges, filled, printer ink

 Class 09
(2) Drum units for printers, facsimile machines, laser scanners, photocopying machines and 
multifunctional printer for use in copying, printing, scanning, video capture and faxing.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 09, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/827,225 in association with the same kind of goods (2); March 09, 2020, 
Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88/827,225 in association with 
the same kind of goods (1)
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 Application Number 2,016,601  Filing Date 2020-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Connect Telecommunications Solutions Inc.
650 Rupert Street, Unit #6
Waterloo
ONTARIO
N2V2R8

Agent
D. MICHAEL BEAN
(Michael Bean Trademark & Copyright Law), P.
O. Box 1737, STN GALT, Cambridge, 
ONTARIO, N1R7G8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CONNECT FIELDPROOF
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Fiber optical connectors and sleeves for aligning and joining optical fibers
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 Application Number 2,016,731  Filing Date 2020-03-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DreamWorks Animation L.L.C.
1000 Flower Street
Glendale, CA 91201
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 16

(1) books and magazines in the fields of entertainment; paper party decorations; paper party 
supplies, namely, paper napkins, paper place mats, gift wrapping paper and paper gift wrapping 
ribbons, paper gift wrap bows, paper table cloths and paper party bags; children's activity books; 
children's storybooks; comic books; graphic novels; coloring books; book marks; loose leaf 
binders; stationery-type portfolios; wire-bound notebooks; note pads; writing pads; blank journals; 
diaries; daily planners; calendars; scrapbook albums; sketchbook albums; photograph albums; 
sticker albums; stickers, decals; stamp pads; inking pads; rubber stamps; temporary tattoo 
transfers, namely temporary tattoo designs with a paper backing; writing slates; pencils; pens; 
pencil erasers; decorative pencil-top ornaments; pen cases and pencil cases; pen boxes and 
pencil boxes; pencil sharpeners; chalk; marker pens and highlighting markers; posters; postcards; 
trading cards, other than for games; greeting cards; pennants made of paper; painting sets for 
children; arts and crafts paint kits; study kits, consisting of pencil erasers, drawing rulers, pencil 
sharpeners and pencil case; stationery packs consisting of writing paper, envelopes, marker pens 
and highlighting markers, and stencils; activity kits consisting of stickers and rubber stamps
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 Class 25
(2) clothing namely, shirts, namely t-shirts, blouses, sweaters, dresses, skirts, pants, trousers, 
jeans, shorts, rompers, overalls, sweatshirts and sweat pants, sweatsuits, gloves, suspenders, 
ties, coats and jackets, hosiery, pajamas, bath robes, sleep shirts, sleepwear, underwear, 
Halloween costumes, infantwear and cloth baby bibs; hats; headwear, namely, caps; shoes, boots, 
and slippers

 Class 28
(3) toys, games and playthings, namely, action figures and accessories therefor, bathtub toys, 
kites, toy building blocks, board games, action skill games, manipulative puzzles, target games, 
bubble making wand and solution sets, children's multiple activity toys, costume masks, 
mechanical toys, toy vehicles and accessories therefor, dolls, doll accessories, doll clothing, bean 
bag dolls, toy figures and accessories therefor, play figures, inflatable toys, flying discs, jigsaw 
puzzles, marbles, plush toys, puppets, ride-on toys, skateboards, balloons, roller skates, toy 
banks, water squirting toys and stuffed toys; Christmas tree ornaments; water globes; pinball 
machines; playing cards; hand-held unit for playing electronic games adapted for use with an 
external display screen and monitor; hand-held unit for playing electronic games other than those 
adapted for use with an external display screen and monitor, golf and sports balls, stress relief 
exercise balls
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 Application Number 2,016,850  Filing Date 2020-03-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ARDEN HOLDINGS INC. / LES 
PLACEMENTS ARDEN INC.
2575 Pitfield Blvd.
Montreal
QUEBEC
H4S1W8

Agent
MARK SUMBULIAN
4141 Sherbrooke Street West, #650, 
Westmount, QUEBEC, H3Z1B8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

STARTED FROM A BOTTLE, NOW I'M HERE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

(1) Backpacks, handbags, purses and wallets

 Class 25
(2) Footwear, namely shoes, sneakers, boots, sandals and pool slides; Blouses, caps, dresses, 
gloves, hats, jackets, pants, shirts, shorts, skirts, socks, sweaters, t-shirts and underwear
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 Application Number 2,016,855  Filing Date 2020-03-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Amy Stuart
19 Lynngrove Ave
Etobicoke
ONTARIO
M8X1M3

Agent
SISKINDS LLP
275 Dundas Street, Unit 1, London, ONTARIO, 
N6B3L1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WRITERSCAPE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Providing creative writing courses and creative writing instruction via a website, blog and social 
media; Conducting workshops and seminars in the areas of creative writing.
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 Application Number 2,017,452  Filing Date 2020-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Phillips 66 Company
P.O. Box 421959
Houston, TX 77242-1959
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CPST INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.
130 Queens Quay East, East Tower, Suite 
809, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5A0P6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 04

Automobile lubricants; Lubricating oils for industrial purposes; All-purpose penetrating and 
lubricating oil; Automotive greases; Industrial lubricating greases; General purpose greases; Motor 
vehicle lubricants; Non-chemical additives for fuels.
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 Application Number 2,017,475  Filing Date 2020-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Elysium Health, Inc.
434 Broadway, Floor 2
New York, New York 10013
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
LDALEGAL INC.
6205, Des Grandes-Prairies Blvd., Suite 121, 
Montreal, QUEBEC, H1P1A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

INDEX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Kits for use in epigenetic testing for scientific and research purposes comprising a saliva 
collection tube, caps for tube, and mailing packaging for use in DNA testing of humans

 Class 10
(2) Kits for use in epigenetic testing for medical purposes comprising a saliva collection tube, caps 
for tube, and mailing packaging for use in DNA testing of humans

Services
Class 42
Providing scientific analysis and informational reports based upon results of laboratory testing in 
the field of epigenetics; scientific research in the fields of epigenetics

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 18, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88621038 in association with the same kind of goods (1); September 18, 2019, 
Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88621038 in association with 
the same kind of services; September 18, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA, Application No: 88621038 in association with the same kind of goods (2)
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 Application Number 2,017,494  Filing Date 2020-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

United Parcel Service of America, Inc.
55 Glenlake Parkway NE
Atlanta, GA 30328
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY GROUP, SUITE 
4000, COMMERCE COURT WEST, 199 BAY 
STREET, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5L1A9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

UPS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
(1) Providing news in the fields of oncology, epidemiology, transplant surgery, dentistry, laboratory 
testing of specimens, emergency medicine, medical testing, medical treatment, medical 
technology, medical surgery, medical equipment and pharmaceutical products.

Class 44
(2) Consultancy services to providers in the fields of oncology, epidemiology, transplant surgery, 
dentistry, laboratory testing of specimens, emergency medicine, medical testing, medical 
treatment, medical technology, medical surgery, medical equipment and pharmaceutical products; 
providing information in the fields of oncology, epidemiology, transplant surgery, dentistry, 
laboratory testing of specimens, emergency medicine, medical testing, medical treatment, medical 
technology, medical surgery, medical equipment and pharmaceutical products; dispensing of 
pharmaceuticals.
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 Application Number 2,017,508  Filing Date 2020-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province 
of British Columbia, as represented by the 
Minister of Finance, Government 
Communications and Public Engagement
4th Floor 
617 Government Street
Victoria
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V8V9V1

Agent
WESLEY G. CREALOCK
MINISTRY OF ATTORNEY GENERAL , 
LEGAL SERVICES BRANCH, 7th FLOOR, 
1675 DOUGLAS STREET , PO BOX 9289, 
STN PROV GOVT, VICTORIA, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V8W9J7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SELLING IT RIGHT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) downloadable electronic publications, namely, educational, training and testing materials in the 
field of responsible non-medical cannabis sales

 Class 16
(2) printed publications, namely, educational, training and testing materials in the field of 
responsible non-medical cannabis sales

Services
Class 41
the provision to others of education, training and certification in the field of responsible non-
medical cannabis sales to the public
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 Application Number 2,017,660  Filing Date 2020-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

VANS, INC.
1588 South Coast Drive
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VANS DUCT TAPE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Entertainment services, namely, arranging and conducting competitions and festivals in the field of 
ocean sports;

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 08, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88645689 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,017,871  Filing Date 2020-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

TBL Licensing LLC
200 Domain Drive
Stratham, NH 03885
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PLANT THE CHANGE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Online retail store services featuring footwear, apparel and headwear, shoe, boot and leather care 
preparations, watches, eyewear, backpacks, travel packs, travelling bags, outdoor adventure gear, 
and small leather goods; retail store services featuring footwear, apparel and headwear, shoe, 
boot and leather care preparations, watches, eyewear, backpacks, travel packs, travelling bags, 
outdoor adventure gear, and small leather goods
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 Application Number 2,017,968  Filing Date 2020-03-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen BaiRunDa Technology Co., Ltd.
103D2, 1st Floor, Waiyun Building
 No.46 Futian South Rd
Futian St, Futian Dist
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FMP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

air purifiers for household purposes; automobile lights; bakery ovens; electric fans for personal 
use; electric lamps; electric radiators; fabric steamers; Faucets; hair dryers; humidifiers for 
household purposes; lighting apparatus, especially electric lamps and luminaires; LED flashlights; 
led lighting fixtures; solar powered lamps; water purifiers for household purposes; toasters
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 Application Number 2,018,042  Filing Date 2020-03-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Daniel Hutchings
6695 Baby Gran Crt
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5W1T2

Agent
HEIRLUME INC.
2300 Yonge St., #1600, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M4P1E4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HUTCHIEZ
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

underwear; lingerie;

Services
Class 35
online sales of underwear and lingerie;
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 Application Number 2,018,094  Filing Date 2020-03-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

AFL TELECOMMUNICATIONS LLC
170 Ridgeview Center Drive
Duncan, SC 29334
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MILLER IP LAW
84 Neilson Drive, Toronto, ONTARIO, M9C1V7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NODEFLEX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Fiber optic cable transition assemblies

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 07, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/683,150 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,018,852  Filing Date 2020-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Rodney's Oyster House Corp.
469 King Street West
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5A1M8

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 4400, BAY 
WELLINGTON TOWER, 181 BAY STREET, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 29

Seafood and seafood by-products

Services
Class 35
(1) sale and distribution of wholesale and retail seafood

Class 43
(2) Eat-in restaurant services and catering services
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 Application Number 2,018,855  Filing Date 2020-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LONGRUN FOOTWEAR INC.
2575 Pitfield Blvd.
Montreal
QUEBEC
H4S1W8

Agent
MARK SUMBULIAN
4141 Sherbrooke Street West, #650, 
Westmount, QUEBEC, H3Z1B8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MORE COMFORT, LESS FOOTPRINT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Footwear, namely shoes, sneakers, boots, sandals and pool slides; Blouses, caps, dresses, 
gloves, hats, jackets, pants, shirts, shorts, skirts, socks, sweaters, t-shirts and underwear
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 Application Number 2,018,856  Filing Date 2020-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Frequency Therapeutics, Inc.
19 Presidential Way
Woburn, MA 01801
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FREQUENCY THERAPEUTICS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hearing loss

Services
Class 42
Research and development of regenerative medicine; Research and development in the fields of 
pharmaceuticals, drug discovery, and small molecule therapeutics; Pharmaceutical drug 
development services

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 23, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/627634 in association with the same kind of services; September 23, 2019, 
Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88/627518 in association with 
the same kind of goods



  2,018,951 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 495

 Application Number 2,018,951  Filing Date 2020-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Xiaopai Technology Co. LTD
A806, Unit A 8/F, Skyworth Bldg., Gaoxin Ave. 
1.S.
Nanshan District, Shenzhen
CHINA

Agent
PAUL B. BÉLANGER
4360 av de Hampton, MONTRÉAL, QUEBEC, 
H4A2L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Computer terminals; smart watches; smart glasses; software for creating virtual reality games; 
virtual reality games; GPS receivers; computer hardware and software for setting up and 
configuring local area networks; network access server hardware; computer networking hardware; 
network interface cards; cabinets for loudspeakers; audio- and video-receivers; set-top boxes; mini 
home cinema projectors; mini lcd projectors; mini movie projectors; mini picture projectors; mini 
slide projectors; mini video projectors; transparency projection apparatus; tripods for cameras; 
audio cables; video cables; video screens; remote controls for projectors; electric adapter cables; 
plug adapters; electric storage batteries; galvanic batteries; general purpose batteries; lithium 
secondary batteries; nickel-cadmium storage batteries; wireless chargers for cell phones; mobile 
power banks, namely rechargeable portable batteries for charging mobile phones; cameras; video 
surveillance cameras; web camera; digital door locks; electronic door locks; fingerprint door locks; 
smart door locks, namely, digital door locks; electric door bells; electric door chimes; smart 
doorbells with video camera; electronic access control systems for interlocking doors; electronic 
door closing systems; acceleration sensors; distance sensors; infrared sensors; LED position 
sensors; motion sensors; optical sensors; pressure sensors; proximity sensors; temperature 
sensors; fire and smoke detectors; fire alarm boxes; fire alarm control panels; fire alarms; fire 
detectors; smoke alarms; smoke detectors; alarms for the detection of inflammable gases; gas 
alarms; gas flow monitors; gas leak alarms; gas meters; carbon monoxide detectors; liquid level 
sensors; water level indicators; motion sensors for monitoring human body; sensors for 
determining temperature; electrical connection boxes; cable connectors; electric connectors; smart 
network access server hardware; smart network access server operating software; smart dimmer 
switches; smart electric light switches; smart electric switch plates; electronic motion sensitive 
switches; smart light switches; touch sensitive switches; RGB led light controls; smart power strips; 
smart electrical plugs and sockets; wireless battery chargers for cell phones; wireless battery 
chargers for electronic cigarettes; wireless battery chargers for use with telephones; wireless 
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chargers for electric toothbrushes; wireless USB chargers; smart radios incorporating alarm 
clocks; smart time clocks; smart bathroom scales; smart electronic weighing scales for kitchen 
use; smart electronic weighing scales for personal use; cell phone holders; hands-free holders for 
cell phones; cell phone battery chargers for use in vehicles; dashboard cameras.
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 Application Number 2,019,035  Filing Date 2020-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

9121480 Canada Inc.
596 Oleary Lane
Victoria Harbor
ONTARIO
L0K2A0

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Money Mindset SHIFT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) accountancy; accountancy advice relating to tax preparation; accountancy advice relating to 
taxation; accountancy advice relating to the preparation of tax returns; accountancy services; 
accounting; accounting advisory services; accounting consultation; accounting for third parties; 
accounting services; accounting services relating to tax planning; advice in the field of business 
management and marketing; advice in the running of establishments as franchises; advice relating 
to the organisation and management of business; advisory services for business management; 
advisory services relating to business management; advisory services relating to business 
management and business operations; business administration and management; business 
administration assistance; business administration consultancy; business administration consulting 
services; business administration services; business consulting in the field of business networking; 
business efficiency expert services; business efficiency services; business management; business 
management advice; business management and advice; business management assistance; 
business management consultancy; business management consultancy and advisory services; 
business management consultancy services; business management consultancy via the Internet; 
business management consultation; business management consulting; business management 
consulting with relation to strategy, marketing, production, personnel and retail sale matters; 
business management for freelance service providers; business marketing consulting services; 
business organisation consulting; business organization advice for others; business organization 
consultancy services; business planning; career placement consulting services; career planning; 
consultancy relating to personnel management; consulting in the fields of business organization 
and management; consulting services in business organization and management; creating and 
updating advertising material for others; developing marketing strategies and marketing concepts 
for others; developing promotional campaigns for business for others; developing promotional 
campaigns for others; development of marketing strategies and concepts for others; dissemination 
of advertising for others via an on-line communications network on the internet; dissemination of 
advertising for others via the Internet; dissemination of advertising matter for others; distribution of 
advertisements and commercial announcements for others; distribution of advertising mail and of 
advertising supplements attached to regular editions for others; distribution of advertising materials 
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for others; distribution of products for others for advertising purposes; employment counselling and 
recruiting; job and personnel placement; job placement; job placement services; on-line advertising 
for others on computer networks; on-line advertising the goods and services of others on computer 
communications networks; on-line trading services in which seller posts products to be auctioned 
and bidding is done via the Internet; personnel consultancy; personnel management; personnel 
management assistance services; personnel management consultancy; personnel management 
consultation; personnel management consulting; personnel placement and recruitment; personnel 
placement consultancy; preparing advertisements for others; preparing and placing 
advertisements for others; preparing and placing of advertisements for others; preparing and 
placing outdoor advertisements for others; professional consultancy relating to personnel 
management; promoting goods and services through the distribution of discount cards; providing 
advice in the field of business efficiency; providing advice in the field of business management and 
marketing; providing business information in the field of social media; providing business 
marketing information for others; providing employment counseling services; providing focus group 
services; providing information in the field of time management; providing marketing consultancy in 
the field of social media; providing marketing consulting in the field of social media; providing 
marketing strategies for others; strategic business planning; testing to determine employment 
skills; testing to determine professional competency; writing of curriculum vitae for others; writing 
of publicity texts for others; writing of résumés for others

Class 41
(2) career counselling; educational services in the field of financial planning; life coaching in the 
field of career development; life coaching services in the field of personal financing; meditation 
counselling; meditation training; publication and editing of printed matter; publication of audio 
books; publication of books; publication of books and magazines; publication of books, magazines 
and newspapers on the Internet; publication of books, magazines, almanacs and journals; 
publication of brochures; publication of calendars; publication of catalogs; publication of consumer 
magazines; publication of electronic books and journals on-line; publication of electronic books and 
magazines on-line; publication of electronic books and magazines online; publication of electronic 
books and periodicals online; publication of electronic magazines; publication of electronic 
newspapers accessible via a global computer network; publication of electronic periodicals online; 
publication of journals; publication of magazines; publication of papers in the field of social 
science; publishing of audio books; publishing of booklets; publishing of books; publishing of books 
and magazines; publishing of books and reviews; publishing of catalogues; publishing of consumer 
magazines; publishing of electronic magazines; publishing of electronic publications; publishing of 
magazines in electronic form; publishing of periodicals; publishing of text books; publishing of web 
magazines; speech writing; speech writing for non-advertising purposes; webinars in the field of 
tax seminars; workshops and seminars in the field of retirement planning

(3) Online coaching on money mindset; coaching on money mindset; Coaching or consultancy on 
increasing income;
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 Application Number 2,019,069  Filing Date 2020-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Art Collision Inc.
2501-18 Yorkville Ave
Toronto
ONTARIO
M4W3Y8

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ART COLLISION
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Advertising and marketing consultancy; Development of marketing strategies and concepts; 
Development of marketing strategies, concepts and tactics, namely, audience development, brand 
awareness, customer relations, online community building and digital word of mouth 
communications; Digital marketing services for others; On-line advertising and digital marketing 
services for others; advertising agency services; business marketing consulting services;
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 Application Number 2,019,164  Filing Date 2020-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Avalara, Inc. 
1100 2nd Avenue, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98101
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CHANTAL ST. DENIS
(O'BRIEN TM SERVICES INC), 262, chemin 
Eardley, Gatineau, QUEBEC, J9J2Y7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AVALARA TAX COMPLIANCE DONE RIGHT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) Online services, namely, tax consultation in the nature of providing information relating to tax 
collection and reporting requirements, Conducting tiered channel partnership incentive award 
programs to promote product sales, growth and product and technology knowledge relating to tax 
software and tax services for business applications and businesses, Consulting services, namely, 
consulting in the provision of tax services, Retail services by direct solicitation by sales agents in 
the field of tax software, Business analysis and advisory services for sales and use tax 
compliance, and for auditing, audit preparation, audit planning, audit documentation, audit 
reporting, and audit management relating to tax compliance, Tax services, namely, preparing and 
filing state and local tax returns, Providing information about preparation and filing of sales and use 
taxes via a website, Preparing and filing state and local sales and use tax returns via a website, 
Consultancy, advisory and information services relating to all the aforesaid services

Class 38
(2) Electronic delivery of tax documents and documentation relating to tax collection and reporting 
requirements, Consultancy, advisory and information services relating to all the aforesaid services

Class 42
(3) Application service provider featuring software for use in preparing tax returns and filings and 
for use in determining tax rates and tax reporting and collection requirements, uploading 
transactional data, company and vendor information, and producing notifications and reports, 
Providing online non-downloadable software for accounting, for use in calculating sales and use 
tax, managing sales and use tax exemptions certificates, calculating sales and use tax returns, 
filing sales and use tax returns, providing sales and use tax rates, and for the preparation, filing, 
archiving and accessing of state and local tax returns, Consultation in software selection for others 
through third party resellers, Consultancy, advisory and information services relating to all the 
aforesaid services
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 Application Number 2,019,185  Filing Date 2020-03-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Electrochemical Oxygen Concepts, Inc.
12500 Network Blvd.
Suite 310
San Antonio, Texas 78249
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
HUGH D. CAMPBELL
(FINLAYSON & SINGLEHURST), 225 Metcalfe 
Street, Suite 700, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K2P1P9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OXYGENI
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Educational services, namely, providing classes, seminars, and workshops in the fields of 
advanced wound care, wound management, low dose oxygen wound therapy, and patient care, 
and distributing instructional materials in connection thereof.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 26, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/632,466 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,019,186  Filing Date 2020-03-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Electrochemical Oxygen Concepts, Inc.
12500 Network Blvd.
Suite 310
San Antonio, Texas 78249
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
HUGH D. CAMPBELL
(FINLAYSON & SINGLEHURST), 225 Metcalfe 
Street, Suite 700, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K2P1P9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OXYGENI
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

Medical devices, namely, portable low dose tissue oxygenation units for promoting wound healing, 
sold as a unit with medical tubing and parts and accessories thereof.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 26, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/632,448 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,019,262  Filing Date 2020-03-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Mariana Jones
244 Dartmoor Cres
Waterloo
ONTARIO
N2K3S9

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HELLO LIZZZARD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
On-line retail store services featuring Garden Ornaments, Garden Furniture, Garden Sheers and 
Scissors, Gardening Gloves, Knee pads for Gardening, beds for household pets, clothing for pets, 
brushes for pets, cages for pets, leashes for pets, collars for pets, pet blankets, pet bowls, pet 
cushions, pet toys, litter boxes for pets, plastic bags for pet waste disposal, diapers for pets, pet 
shampoo, pet grooming preparations and garments for pets, canvas bags for shopping, all-
purpose carrying bags and feminine Hygiene Pads and feminine cleansing wipes; Online sales of 
housewares, vases, flower vases and bowls, covers for cushions and furniture cushions
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 Application Number 2,019,275  Filing Date 2020-03-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

RESIDENCES OF WESTERLY INC.
4800 Dufferin Street
Toronto
ONTARIO
M3H5S9

Agent
MACBETH LAW
3080 Yonge St., Suite 6060, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M4N3N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WESTWARD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
(1) sale of residential units, including houses, townhomes and condominium units; sale of 
residential condominium units; sale of residential condominium units in Ontario; sale and leasing of 
commercial and retail premises; real estate agency services; property management; condominium 
property management in Ontario; providing information in the field of the purchase of new houses 
and condominiums via an Internet website portal;

Class 37
(2) construction of residential properties; construction of residential properties, namely 
condominiums, in Ontario; real estate development; real estate development in Ontario;
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 Application Number 2,019,330  Filing Date 2020-03-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Eli Lilly and Company
Lilly Corporate Center
Indianapolis, IN 46285
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BRYLZ
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations namely pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of alopecia, 
Alzheimer's disease, anxiety disorders, atopic dermatitis, autoimmune diseases and disorders, 
axial spondyloarthritis, bone and skeletal diseases and disorders namely osteoporosis, 
osteoarthritis, fracture healing, bone frailty due to extended ventilator use, connective tissue 
diseases, bone diseases, spinal diseases, back pain, fractures, sprains, cartilage injuries, arthritis, 
bursitis, tendonitis, osteonecrosis and Paget's disease, cancer, cardiovascular diseases, central 
nervous system diseases and disorders namely, anxiety disorders, depression, bipolar depression, 
bipolar disorder, treatment resistant depression, schizophrenia and cognitive impairment 
associated with schizophrenia, cluster headaches, Crohn's disease, dementia, dermatological 
diseases and disorders namely psoriasis, skin cancer and eczema, diabetes, dyslipidemia, 
endocrine diseases and disorders, namely Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus and Type 1 Diabetes Mellitus, 
gastrointestinal diseases and disorders, headaches, heart failure, hypoglycemia, inflammation and 
inflammatory diseases and disorders namely inflammatory bowel diseases, inflammatory 
connective tissue diseases and rheumatoid arthritis, kidney diseases and disorders, liver diseases 
and disorders, lupus, mental diseases and disorders, namely mood disorders, schizophrenia, 
cognitive and bipolar disorders, epilepsy, and cerebral palsy, metabolic diseases and disorders 
namely metabolic syndrome, migraines, multiple sclerosis, muscle diseases and disorders namely 
myopathies, chronic fatigue syndrome, fibromyalgia and muscular dystrophy, neurodegenerative 
diseases and disorders namely Huntington's disease, Alzheimer's disease, and dementia, 
neurological disorders namely Alzheimer's disease, mild cognitive impairment, Parkinson's disease 
and multiple sclerosis, obesity, pain relief, Parkinson's disease, psoriasis, psoriatic arthritis, 
rheumatoid arthritis, Sjogren's syndrome, sleep disorders, spondyloarthropathy, systemic lupus 
erythematosus, ulcerative colitis; Diagnostic reagents for medical diagnostic use; 
radiopharmaceutical diagnostic preparations for use in the diagnosis of neurodegenerative 
diseases and of oncology and of pain
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 Application Number 2,019,833  Filing Date 2020-03-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Carry Maternity Incorporated
110 Cumberland St
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5R1A6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CARRY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
retail sales of women's maternity clothing, women's nursing clothing and bras
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 Application Number 2,019,867  Filing Date 2020-03-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Deciphera Pharmaceuticals, LLC
200 Smith Street
Waltham, MA 02451
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DUQYNZO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical oncology treatments, namely, preparations for gastrointestinal stromal tumors, 
systemic mastocytosis, glioma, non-small cell lung cancer, germ cell cancer, penile cancer, 
melanoma and soft tissue sarcoma

Services
Class 44
Medical services, namely medical treatment for gastrointestinal stromal tumors, systemic 
mastocytosis, glioma, non-small cell lung cancer, germ cell cancer, penile cancer, melanoma and 
soft tissue sarcoma
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 Application Number 2,020,091  Filing Date 2020-03-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Juno Food Labs Inc.
307 Colvin Avenue
Winnipeg
MANITOBA
R2K0G5

Agent
MLT AIKINS LLP
2100 Livingston Place, 222-3rd Avenue SW, 
Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 29

blended protein consisting of meat and plant based protein in raw form;
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 Application Number 2,020,104  Filing Date 2020-03-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
777 Old Saw Mill River Road
Tarrytown, NY 10591
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical and medicinal preparations provided in injectable form for the regulation of 
immune and inflammatory responses, all of which must be stored refrigerated
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 Application Number 2,020,145  Filing Date 2020-03-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Dale Veno
428 Burdick Pl
London
ONTARIO
N5W4P5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FOOTING IN A BAG
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

Base supports in the nature of woven geo-textiles filled with geo-synthetic and stone aggregates 
used for supporting monuments and statues;
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 Application Number 2,020,195  Filing Date 2020-03-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Charles River Systems, Inc.
700 District Avenue
Burlington, MA 01803
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
PERLEY-ROBERTSON, HILL & MCDOUGALL 
LLP
1400 - 340 ALBERT STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1R0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CHARLES RIVER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Computer software for use in the field of financial services, namely, software for financial risk 
management, for investment portfolio construction and management, for trade order and execution 
management, for clearing and settlement of financial transactions, for tracking and monitoring 
compliance with laws, regulations and internal guidelines, for financial records management, for 
conducting financial analyses, for administration of investment accounts, for accounting, for data 
management in the field of financial services, for conducting financial research, and for preparing 
financial reports

Services
Class 42
Software as a service (SAAS) services featuring software for use in the field of financial services, 
namely, software for financial risk management, for investment portfolio construction and 
management, for trade order and execution management, for clearing and settlement of financial 
transactions, for tracking and monitoring compliance with laws, regulations and internal guidelines, 
for financial records management, for conducting financial analyses, for administration of 
investment accounts, for accounting, for data management in the field of financial services, for 
conducting financial research, and for preparing financial reports
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 Application Number 2,020,224  Filing Date 2020-03-31
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PayByPhone Technologies Inc.
600 - 1290 Homer Street
6th Floor
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6B2Y5

Agent
ADE & LEE LAW GROUP LLP
102 - 1015 Wilkes Avenue, Winnipeg, 
MANITOBA, R3P2R8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

METERS FOR TREES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
(1) payment collection services enabling motorists to pay for parking charges by telephone

Class 44
(2) charitable services, namely the donation of trees to capture carbon from the atmosphere
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 Application Number 2,020,247  Filing Date 2020-03-31
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Home Depot International, Inc.
2455 Paces Ferry Road NW
Atlanta, GA 30339
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

COMPANY KIDS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 24

(1) Comforters, bed sheets, bed skirts, pillow cases, shams, blankets and duvet covers

 Class 27
(2) Rugs

Services
Class 35
Mail order catalog services in the fields of bedding, rugs, clothing, furniture, towels, laundry bags 
and hampers, shower curtains, home furnishings, window treatments, wall hangings, and toys; 
online retail store services in the fields of bedding, rugs, clothing, furniture, towels, laundry bags 
and hampers, shower curtains, home furnishings, window treatments, wall hangings, and toys
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 Application Number 2,020,261  Filing Date 2020-03-31
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Kuapa Kokoo Co-operative Cocoa Farmers 
and Marketing Union Limited (KKFU)
P.O. Box AN23044
Ash Town
Kumasi, 
GHANA

Agent
ALEXANDER J. STACK
(c/o Caravel Law), 342 Queen Street West, 
Suite 200, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5V2A2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PAPA PAA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the Applicant is Papa Paa translated into English means Best of the 
Best.

Goods
 Class 31

Raw cocoa beans; Unprocessed cocoa beans;

Services
Class 35
(1) Wholesale sales of cocoa; Wholesale sales of raw cocoa;
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 Application Number 2,020,277  Filing Date 2020-03-31
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pianote Media Inc.
107-31265 Wheel Ave
Abbotsford
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V2T6H2

Agent
TRADEMARK FACTORY INTERNATIONAL 
INC.
300 - 1055 W. Hastings St. , Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E2E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PIANOTE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

Printed publications, namely, books in the field of music

Services
Class 41
(1) instruction in the field of music

(2) Entertainment in the form of musical performances
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 Application Number 2,020,278  Filing Date 2020-03-31
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Harlequin Enterprises ULC
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower
22 Adelaide Street West, 41st Floor
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Electronic books; downloadable electronic books; audio books; downloadable audio books;

 Class 16
(2) Books; fiction and non-fiction books; a series of fiction and non-fiction books;

Services
Class 41
Publishing of books; providing online non-downloadable electronic books; publishing of electronic 
publications and electronic books; providing online non-downloadable audio books; publishing of 
audio books;
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 Application Number 2,020,408  Filing Date 2020-04-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ulta Beauty, Inc.
1000 Remington Blvd, Suite 120
Bolingbrook, IL 60440
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Suite 320, World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen 
Street, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CHOICES FOR YOU & FOR YOUR WORLD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Retail and on-line retail store services featuring health and beauty aids, perfumes, jewelry, 
watches and pharmaceuticals; promoting the brands and goods and services of others in the fields 
of health and beauty aids, perfumes, jewelry, watches and pharmaceuticals.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 20, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/841,848 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,020,412  Filing Date 2020-04-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LF, LLC
1000 Lowe's Boulevard
Mooresville, NC 28117
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

UTILITECH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Surge protectors; electrical connectors, namely, ring terminals, winged wire connectors, female 
disconnects, and crimp and shrink butt splices; countdown lighting timers; electric power cord for 
use with dryer appliances; electric power cord for use with range appliances; electric power cord 
for use with dishwasher appliances; electric power cord for use with air conditioner appliances.

 Class 11
(2) Fans, namely, electric air circulator fans, electric high velocity fans, electric personal fans, 
electric desk fans, and electric stand fans; tower fans; ventilating exhaust bath fans; ventilating 
exhaust bath fans with light; ventilating exhaust bath fans with heater; electric space heaters; 
portable electric space heaters; grow lights for plants; LED portable headlamp; under cabinet 
lighting in the nature of lights for cabinets; LED work lights; portable LED work lights; LED rope 
lights; LED strip lights.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 02, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88638739 in association with the same kind of goods (2); October 02, 2019, 
Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88638739 in association with 
the same kind of goods (1)
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 Application Number 2,020,413  Filing Date 2020-04-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

WHEEL PROS, LLC
5347 S. Valentia Way, Suite 200,
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
PAUL D. JONES
(JONES & CO.), 67 Yonge Street, Suite 602, 
Toronto, ONTARIO, M5E1J8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 12

Tires; automobile grilles; wheels for ATVs and UTVs
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 Application Number 2,020,414  Filing Date 2020-04-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

University of Toronto Press
800 Bay Street, Mezzanine
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5S3A9

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AEVO UTP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
publishing of books, periodicals, journals, magazines, text books, and audio books; publishing of 
electronic publications; provision of digital publishing services
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 Application Number 2,020,838  Filing Date 2020-04-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MAXUS LLC
1098 E. South Union Ave.
Midvale, UT 84047
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
480-THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA 
STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6B1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FEMININITY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Dietary and nutritional supplements for general health and well-being, all containing omega-7 
derived from sea buckthorn berries
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 Application Number 2,020,843  Filing Date 2020-04-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Mirna Vert
7760 Av Albert-Lesage
Montréal
QUEBEC
H4K2H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

mygio
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 14

Solid Gold ,sterling silver ,gold filled ,bronze , stainless steel jewelry
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 Application Number 2,020,867  Filing Date 2020-04-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Igloo Products Corp.
777 Igloo Road
Katy, TX 77494
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1000 RUE DE LA GAUCHETIERE OUEST, 
BUREAU 3300, MONTREAL, QUEBEC, 
H3B4W5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THERMECOOL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

Foam insulation sold as a component part of portable ice chests

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 15, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88655538 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,020,870  Filing Date 2020-04-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Johnson & Johnson
One Johnson & Johnson Plaza
New Brunswick, NJ 08933-7001
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ONETRIAL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
Software as a service (SAAS) featuring software to overlay prosthetic templates on radiological 
images, perform measurements on the images, and position templates
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 Application Number 2,020,882  Filing Date 2020-04-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Claudia Erika  Ramírez De Arellano Morales
Rancho El Gallego No. 13
Prado Coapa 1a. Sección
Tlalpan
MEXICO CITY, 14350
MEXICO

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the word(s) Comalli is 'disk-shaped griddle placed over 
fire to cook food'.

Goods
 Class 30

Tortillas and bread

Services
Class 35
Retail services relating to bakery and tortilla products
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 Application Number 2,020,925  Filing Date 2020-04-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ATHLETA (ITM) Inc.
2 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
KELLY LYNNE MOFFATT
(OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP), BOX 
50, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5X1B8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VITAFREE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 24

(1) fabric for clothing

 Class 25
(2) clothing, namely, tshirts, shirts, pants, jeans, skirts, dresses, jackets, rainwear, hats, neck ties, 
scarves, sleepwear, loungewear, underwear, swimwear, casual footwear, boots and sandals, 
gloves, socks, hosiery, belts, sports bras

Services
Class 35
retail and online store services in the field of clothing, footwear, headwear
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 Application Number 2,021,033  Filing Date 2020-04-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Red Tree Consulting Ltd.
4304 Stanley Drive SW
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2S2R7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THE HEART OF BEING
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Online yoga instruction and meditation training via a website.
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 Application Number 2,021,038  Filing Date 2020-04-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

National Association of Boards of Pharmacy
1600 Feehanville Drive
Mount Prospect, IL 60056
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Suite 320, World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen 
Street, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Pre-MPJE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Educational testing services, namely, providing internet-based information and practice 
examinations for candidates being tested in the field of state pharmacy law.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 04, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/642,014 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,021,066  Filing Date 2020-04-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Global Solutiontech Enterprises Inc.
115 Cresane St
Markham
ONTARIO
L3S3W8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TRANSFORMATION SUCCESS CODE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
life coaching in the fields of career development, business management and personal 
development; life coaching in the fields of career development, business management and 
personal development, all based on proprietary Chinese metaphysics methodologies, cognitive 
thinking patterns and personal development techniques; classes, courses, and seminars, all on the 
topics of career development, business management and personal development, all based on 
proprietary Chinese metaphysics methodologies, cognitive thinking patterns and personal 
development techniques; providing online classes, courses, and seminars, all on the topics of 
career development, business management and personal development, all based on proprietary 
Chinese metaphysics methodologies, cognitive thinking patterns and personal development 
techniques, all via a website;
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 Application Number 2,021,119  Filing Date 2020-04-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Furtuna Skin LLC, a legal entity
20 N. Santa Cruz Ave
Suite B
Los Gatos, CA 95030
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
RICHES, MCKENZIE & HERBERT LLP
SUITE 1800, 2 BLOOR STREET EAST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M4W3J5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WILDLY POTENT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Skin lotion; facial lotion; body lotion; body creams; body scrubs; bath soap; bubble baths; bath 
bombs; skin cleansers; facial cleansers; foam cleansers for personal use, namely, anti-aging 
cleanser, body cleansers, facial cleansers, foot cleansers, hand cleansers, and skin cleansers; 
facial scrubs; facial masks; skin toners; eye creams; hair shampoo; hair conditioner; non-
medicated hair treatment for cosmetic purposes; shaving creams; makeup removers; facial make-
up, namely, primer, powder, and foundation; lipstick; lip gloss; lip balm; eye make-up; mascara; 
cosmetic preparations for eyelashes; sunscreen; sun tanning oils and lotions; non-medicated 
diaper rash cream
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 Application Number 2,021,120  Filing Date 2020-04-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Furtuna Skin LLC, a legal entity
20 N. Santa Cruz Ave
Suite B
Los Gatos, CA 95030
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
RICHES, MCKENZIE & HERBERT LLP
SUITE 1800, 2 BLOOR STREET EAST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M4W3J5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SOUNDBATH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Skin lotion; facial lotion; body lotion; body creams; body scrubs; bath soap; bubble baths; bath 
bombs; skin cleansers; facial cleansers; foam cleansers for personal use, namely, anti-aging 
cleanser, body cleansers, facial cleansers, foot cleansers, hand cleansers, and skin cleansers; 
facial scrubs; facial masks; skin toners; eye creams; hair shampoo; hair conditioner; non-
medicated hair treatment for cosmetic purposes; shaving creams; makeup removers; facial make-
up, namely, primer, powder, and foundation; lipstick; lip gloss; lip balm; eye make-up; mascara; 
cosmetic preparations for eyelashes; sunscreen; sun tanning oils and lotions; non-medicated 
diaper rash cream

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 25, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/669440 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,021,320  Filing Date 2020-04-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lotte Chilsung Beverage Co., Ltd.
15, SEOCHO-DAERO 70-GIL, SEOCHO-GU
SEOUL, 
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LET'S BE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 30

Coffee beverages with milk; coffee-based beverages; processed coffee, namely granulated coffee 
for drinks, ground coffee beans, instant coffee, powdered coffee for drinks, roasted coffee beans, 
roasted coffee for drinks, and unroasted coffee; prepared coffee; prepared coffee-based beverages
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 Application Number 2,021,322  Filing Date 2020-04-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lotte Chilsung Beverage Co., Ltd.
15, SEOCHO-DAERO 70-GIL, SEOCHO-GU
SEOUL, 
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CANTATA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 30

Coffee beverages with milk; coffee-based beverages; processed coffee, namely granulated coffee 
for drinks, ground coffee beans, instant coffee, powdered coffee for drinks, roasted coffee beans, 
roasted coffee for drinks, and unroasted coffee; prepared coffee; prepared coffee-based beverages
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 Application Number 2,021,455  Filing Date 2020-04-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SWIMC LLC
101 W. Prospect Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44115-1075
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Suite 320, World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen 
Street, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FAST GLAZE ULTRA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

Finishing glaze, namely, auto filling glazes.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 08, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/863,638 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,021,464  Filing Date 2020-04-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

YAMATO HOLDINGS CO., LTD.
2-16-10 Ginza
Chuo-ku
Tokyo, 104-8125
JAPAN

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The colours black, white and yellow are claimed 
as a feature of the mark. The mark consists of a standing black cat with black eyes outlined in 
yellow, a white nose and a white mouth.

Services
Class 39
Railway transportation of goods; transportation of goods by car; providing road and traffic 
information; chauffeur services; transportation of goods by ship; air transportation of goods; freight 
transportation by rail; freight transportation by truck; air transportation of freight; freight 
transportation by ship; packaging and sorting of goods for transportation; transport, storage and 
packaging of goods, namely, moving services; transport brokerage, namely, providing brokerage 
services in relation to transportation of goods for others; freight brokerage; removal brokerage, 
namely, moving services; brokerage for removal contract, namely, moving services; brokerage for 
transport of removal goods, namely, moving services; unloading cargo; moving services; providing 
information relating to removal services, namely, moving services; rental and booking of ships; 
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marine towing; ship piloting services; warehouse storage of goods; temporary storage of personal 
belongings of others; temporary storage of deliveries; temporary storage of luggage for moving; 
utility services transmission of natural gas; utility services transmission of electricity; public utility 
services in the form of water supply; public utility services in the form of heat supply; warehousing; 
vehicle parking lot services; operating toll roads; providing vessel mooring facilities; provision of 
airfield services, namely, airfield ground handling of passengers and cargo, airfield parking, and 
airfield passenger shuttle services between the airfield parking facilities and the airfield; parking 
services, namely, airport parking, municipal parking, valet parking, and vehicle parking lot; rental of 
loading-unloading machines and apparatus, namely, warehouse services, moving services, and 
supply chain logistics and reverse logistics services consisting of the storage and transportation of 
goods for others by air, rail, ship or truck; automobile rental; rental of vessels; bicycle rental; 
loaning and rental of aeroplanes; rental of mechanical parking systems; rental of packaging and 
wrapping machines and equipment; rental of freezers for household use; rental of refrigerators for 
household use; rental of wheelchairs; delivery of mail; travel tour guide services; escorting of 
travellers on travel tours; agency and brokerage for travel contracts other than accommodations, 
namely travel arrangements; rental of aircraft engines; rental of commercial refrigeration 
machinery; rental of equipment for gas stations (not relating to car repair or maintenance), namely, 
fuel delivery services; traffic information; transporting food; freight car transport; freighting services, 
namely transporting freight by air, truck, train or ship; porterage; truck hauling; freight forwarding; 
delivery of goods by air, truck, train and rail; supply chain logistics and reverse logistics services 
for the transportation of goods for others by air, rail, ship or truck; providing information about 
warehouse storage services; information, advice and consultancy services in the field of self-
storage and warehouse storage services; loading and unloading of goods; barge transport; ferry-
boat transport; river transport by boat; sea transport by ferry or ship; guarded transportation of 
valuables; drayage services; storage of goods in warehouses; rental of warehouses; rental of 
storage containers for warehousing and storage; physical storage of electronically-stored data or 
documents; public utility services in the form of electricity distribution; courier services for 
messages and merchandise; delivery and forwarding of letters; delivery of goods by mail order; 
flower delivery; arranging and booking of tourist travel and sightseeing travel tours; travel 
reservation services.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 21, 2019, Country or Office: JAPAN, Application No: 2019-135767 in 
association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,021,465  Filing Date 2020-04-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

YAMATO HOLDINGS CO., LTD.
2-16-10 Ginza
Chuo-ku
Tokyo, 104-8125
JAPAN

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The colours black, white and green are claimed as 
a feature of the mark. The mark consists of a standing white cat outlined in black with black eyes 
outlined in green, a black nose and a black mouth.

Services
Class 39
Railway transportation of goods; transportation of goods by car; providing road and traffic 
information; chauffeur services; transportation of goods by ship; air transportation of goods; freight 
transportation by rail; freight transportation by truck; air transportation of freight; freight 
transportation by ship; packaging and sorting of goods for transportation; transport, storage and 
packaging of goods, namely, moving services; transport brokerage, namely, providing brokerage 
services in relation to transportation of goods for others; freight brokerage; removal brokerage, 
namely, moving services; brokerage for removal contract, namely, moving services; brokerage for 
transport of removal goods, namely, moving services; unloading cargo; moving services; providing 
information relating to removal services, namely, moving services; rental and booking of ships; 
marine towing; ship piloting services; warehouse storage of goods; temporary storage of personal 
belongings of others; temporary storage of deliveries; temporary storage of luggage for moving; 
utility services transmission of natural gas; utility services transmission of electricity; public utility 
services in the form of water supply; public utility services in the form of heat supply; warehousing; 
vehicle parking lot services; operating toll roads; providing vessel mooring facilities; provision of 
airfield services, namely, airfield ground handling of passengers and cargo, airfield parking, and 
airfield passenger shuttle services between the airfield parking facilities and the airfield; parking 
services, namely, airport parking, municipal parking, valet parking, and vehicle parking lot; rental of 
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loading-unloading machines and apparatus, namely, warehouse services, moving services, and 
supply chain logistics and reverse logistics services consisting of the storage and transportation of 
goods for others by air, rail, ship or truck; automobile rental; rental of vessels; bicycle rental; 
loaning and rental of aeroplanes; rental of mechanical parking systems; rental of packaging and 
wrapping machines and equipment; rental of freezers for household use; rental of refrigerators for 
household use; rental of wheelchairs; delivery of mail; travel tour guide services; escorting of 
travellers on travel tours; agency and brokerage for travel contracts other than accommodations, 
namely travel arrangements; rental of aircraft engines; rental of commercial refrigeration 
machinery; rental of equipment for gas stations (not relating to car repair or maintenance), namely, 
fuel delivery services; traffic information; transporting food; freight car transport; freighting services, 
namely transporting freight by air, truck, train or ship; porterage; truck hauling; freight forwarding; 
delivery of goods by air, truck, train and rail; supply chain logistics and reverse logistics services 
for the transportation of goods for others by air, rail, ship or truck; providing information about 
warehouse storage services; information, advice and consultancy services in the field of self-
storage and warehouse storage services; loading and unloading of goods; barge transport; ferry-
boat transport; river transport by boat; sea transport by ferry or ship; guarded transportation of 
valuables; drayage services; storage of goods in warehouses; rental of warehouses; rental of 
storage containers for warehousing and storage; physical storage of electronically-stored data or 
documents; public utility services in the form of electricity distribution; courier services for 
messages and merchandise; delivery and forwarding of letters; delivery of goods by mail order; 
flower delivery; arranging and booking of tourist travel and sightseeing travel tours; travel 
reservation services.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 21, 2019, Country or Office: JAPAN, Application No: 2019-135768 in 
association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,021,466  Filing Date 2020-04-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Netsuite Inc. 
500 Oracle Parkway
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NETSUITE SUITEAPP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) operating on-line marketplaces featuring computer software and on-demand applications that 
customize, and extend the performance and functionality of non-downloadable third party business 
applications in the fields of financial management and accounting, financial planning and 
budgeting, sales order management, production management, supply chain management, 
inventory management, and human resources management

Class 42
(2) software-as-a-service (SaaS) and platform-as-a-service (PaaS) featuring computer software 
and non-downloadable applications that customize, and extend the performance and functionality 
of business applications in the fields of financial management and accounting, financial planning 
and budgeting, sales order management, production management, supply chain management, 
inventory management, and human resources management
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 Application Number 2,021,946  Filing Date 2020-04-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
GTD Scientific Inc.

2037 MacKay Ave
North Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V7P2M8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THE SCIENCE OF VIOLENCE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
(1) Educational services, namely, providing classes and training in the field of Litigation support 
services.

Class 45
(2) Litigation support services.
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 Application Number 2,022,034  Filing Date 2020-04-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

John Mattone Partners, Inc.
1200 N Federal Hwy
Boca Raton, FL 33432
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CHAD FINKELSTEIN
(DALE & LESSMANN LLP), 181 University 
Avenue, Suite 2100, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3M7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

INTELLIGENT LEADERSHIP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Business education and training, namely, providing training programs in leadership development; 
executive coaching services, development of customized in-company leadership and executive 
development programs, and providing public and in-company presentations to business leaders 
that teach the participants the importance of leadership and executive coaching, all the foregoing 
excluding services associated with business management consulting
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 Application Number 2,022,043  Filing Date 2020-04-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LYSTEK INTERNATIONAL INC.
125 McGovern Dr., Unit 1
Cambridge
ONTARIO
N3H4R7

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LYSTEK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

(1) Liquid and dry bio- chemical fertilizer for bulk application on agricultural lands; Custom blend of 
bio-fertilizer product and organic materials, namely potting soils

 Class 31
(2) Custom blend of bio-fertilizer product and organic materials, namely, mulches

Services
Class 40
(1) Custom manufacture of a non-toxic more cost-effective alternative to methanol or glycerol, 
namely an organically based alternative carbon compound product for use in biological nutrient 
removal systems

Class 42
(2) Design, integration and implementation of a wastewater treatment system that improves 
digester performance and enhances biogas production; Technical consultation, research, and 
evaluation for optimization of the overall performance in the field of Wastewater Treatment Plants
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 Application Number 2,022,045  Filing Date 2020-04-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LYSTEK INTERNATIONAL INC.
125 McGovern Dr., Unit 1
Cambridge
ONTARIO
N3H4R7

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 01

(1) Liquid and dry bio- chemical fertilizer for bulk application on agricultural lands; Custom blend of 
bio-fertilizer product and organic materials, namely potting soils

 Class 31
(2) Custom blend of bio-fertilizer product and organic materials, namely, mulches

Services
Class 40
(1) Custom manufacture of a non-toxic more cost-effective alternative to methanol or glycerol, 
namely an organically based alternative carbon compound product for use in biological nutrient 
removal systems

Class 42
(2) Design, integration and implementation of a wastewater treatment system that improves 
digester performance and enhances biogas production; Technical consultation, research, and 
evaluation for optimization of the overall performance in the field of Wastewater Treatment Plants
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 Application Number 2,022,368  Filing Date 2020-04-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sand Separation Solutions LLC
3211 S. County Road 1180
Midland, TX 79706
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SAND SEPARATION SOLUTIONS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 37
Rental services in the field of oil and gas well equipment.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 19, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/802,343 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,022,375  Filing Date 2020-04-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sand Separation Solutions LLC
3211 S. County Road 1180
Midland, TX 79706
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 37
Rental services in the field of oil and gas well equipment.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 04, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/821,117 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,022,383  Filing Date 2020-04-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LF, LLC
1000 Lowe's Boulevard
Mooresville, NC 28117
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SMARTGRIP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

Non-metal slip-resistant floor tile.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 18, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88659735 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,022,397  Filing Date 2020-04-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Belchim Crop Protection Canada Inc.
3-104 Cooper Dr
Guelph
ONTARIO
N1C0A4

Agent
MILLER THOMSON LLP
115 King Street South, Suite 300, Waterloo, 
ONTARIO, N2J5A3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ALLUREX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

(1) adjuvants for use with fertilizers; adjuvants for use with pesticides; surfactants for use in 
connection with agricultural pesticides

 Class 05
(2) Pesticides and fungicides for agricultural and domestic use, namely, golf courses, lawns, home 
and garden, and sod
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 Application Number 2,022,399  Filing Date 2020-04-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bananagrams, Inc.
845 Allens Avenue
Providence, RI 02905
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 28

Toys and games, namely, a game featuring tiles and cards

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 04, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/679,637 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,022,508  Filing Date 2020-04-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MOBILEYME LLC 
189 S. Orange Ave., Suite 1650
Orlando, FL 32801
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
1500 - 1055 WEST GEORGIA STREET, P.O. 
BOX 11117, ROYAL CENTRE, VANCOUVER, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E4N7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 42
providing an online non-downloadable Internet-based system application featuring technology 
enabling users to temporarily downloading contacts to communicate with the contacts on another's 
device and control a telecommunication device remotely; Providing temporary use of a non-
downloadable web application for temporarily downloading contacts to communicate with the 
contacts on another's device and control a telecommunication device remotely; Providing 
temporary use of a web-based software application for temporarily downloading contacts to 
communicate with the contacts on another's device and control a telecommunication device 
remotely; Providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable software and applications for 
temporarily downloading contacts to communicate with the contacts on another's device and 
control a telecommunication device remotely
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 Application Number 2,022,520  Filing Date 2020-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Amgen Inc. 
One Amgen Center Drive
Thousand Oaks, CA 91320-1799
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MY HEARTPATH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable application software for mobile devices to enable cardiovascular patients to record, 
manage and display healthcare information, health goals, and medical appointments

Services
Class 44
Providing healthcare information to patients on the patients' past cardiovascular events, steps to 
take in recovery, preparation for medical appointments, and setting and achieving health goals

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 10, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88828395 in association with the same kind of services; March 10, 2020, Country 
or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88828395 in association with the same 
kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,022,521  Filing Date 2020-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Amgen Inc.
One Amgen Center Drive
Thousand  Oaks, California 91320-1799
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable application software for mobile devices to enable cardiovascular patients to record, 
manage and display healthcare information, health goals, and medical appointments

Services
Class 44
Providing healthcare information to patients on the patients' past cardiovascular events, steps to 
take in recovery, preparation for medical appointments, and setting and achieving health goals

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 05, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88823189 in association with the same kind of services; March 05, 2020, Country 
or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88823189 in association with the same 
kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,022,524  Filing Date 2020-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Northern Hot Tub Covers Inc.
2381 Greenwood Dr
Sudbury
ONTARIO
P3B1A2

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 11

hot tub covers
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 Application Number 2,022,535  Filing Date 2020-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Distillerie Beemer inc.
55 boul. de l'Anse
Roberval
QUEBEC
G8H1Z1

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PurBoreal
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Hand sanitizing and disinfecting preparation with anti-bacterial and anti-microbial properties and 
anti-bacterial and anti-microbial soaps.
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 Application Number 2,022,539  Filing Date 2020-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bendix Commercial Vehicle Systems LLC
901 Cleveland Street
Elyria, OH 44035
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DEETH WILLIAMS WALL LLP
150 YORK STREET, SUITE 400, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SHIELDMASTER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) Promotional marketing and representation services for sales to original equipment 
manufacturers, dealers of vehicles and aftermarket parts distributors in the field of commercial 
vehicle brake and safety system products

Class 37
(2) Technical support services, namely, providing in-person technical advice in the field of use of 
commercial vehicle brake and safety system product application and maintenance

Class 41
(3) Providing in-person and on-line training seminars in the field of application, maintenance and 
replacement of commercial vehicle brake and safety system products

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 11, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/722,728 in association with the same kind of services (1); December 11, 2019, 
Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 88/722,728 in association with 
the same kind of services (3); December 11, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA, Application No: 88/722,728 in association with the same kind of services (2)
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 Application Number 2,022,548  Filing Date 2020-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Augmented Joint Reality Corporation
695 Queen Street East 
Suite 205
Toronto
ONTARIO
M4M1G9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Augmented reality software for conducting surgical and other medical procedures providing virtual 
or holographic surgical cutting guides or jigs with information for positioning, alignment, and sizing 
thereof
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 Application Number 2,022,550  Filing Date 2020-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

2697845 Ontario Inc.
426 Russell Hill Road
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5P2S3

Agent
TRINA K. FRASER
(Brazeau Seller LLP), 700-100 Queen Street, 
Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HAIRTOX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Hair smoothing preparations; hair straightening preparations; hair shampoo; hair conditioner; hair 
serums; hair oils; hair styling spray; hair styling mousse; hair styling gel; hair styling preparations
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 Application Number 2,022,629  Filing Date 2020-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

KOHLER CO.
444 Highland Drive
Kohler, WI 53044
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 4400, BAY 
WELLINGTON TOWER, 181 BAY STREET, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

INSTANCE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Computer software incorporated as a feature into bathroom cabinets, for controlling lighting, 
controlling personal devices, and providing data; hardware, namely, touch screens, wireless 
cameras, microphones, and speakers, incorporated as a feature into bathroom cabinets

 Class 11
(2) Electric lighting incorporated into bathroom mirrors; electric lighting incorporated into bathroom 
cabinets

 Class 20
(3) Mirrors; mirrors incorporating smart technology; bathroom cabinets; bathroom cabinets 
incorporating smart technology
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 Application Number 2,022,633  Filing Date 2020-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Aristech Surfaces LLC
7350 Empire Drive
Florence, KY 41042
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ACRYCLEAR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 17

Plastic or acrylic in sheet form sold for further fabrication and general manufacturing

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 13, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/869,434 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,022,634  Filing Date 2020-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Aristech Surfaces LLC
7350 Empire Drive
Florence, KY 41042
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ACRYBRIGHT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 17

Plastic or acrylic in sheet form sold for further fabrication and general manufacturing

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 09, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/866,079 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,022,635  Filing Date 2020-04-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Aristech Surfaces LLC
7350 Empire Drive
Florence, KY 41042
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ACRYGREEN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 17

Plastic or acrylic in sheet form sold for further fabrication and general manufacturing

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 13, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/869,430 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,023,073  Filing Date 2020-04-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Powell Electrical Systems, Inc.
8550 Mosley Rd.
Houston, TX 77075
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CPST INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.
130 Queens Quay East, East Tower, Suite 
809, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5A0P6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PICOVIEW
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable software for determining precise location of a partial discharge source within 
electrical equipment

Services
Class 42
Providing on-line non-downloadable software for determining precise location of a partial discharge 
source within electrical equipment
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 Application Number 2,023,141  Filing Date 2020-04-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Solarmass Energy Group Ltd.
Office 2415
200 - 120 Lonsdale Ave
North Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V7M2E8

Agent
FURMAN IP LAW & STRATEGY PC
260-10 Research Drive, Office D/E, REGINA, 
SASKATCHEWAN, S4S7J7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ERGOSUN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

(1) metal roofing tiles

 Class 09
(2) solar panels for producing electricity

 Class 19
(3) non-metal roofing tiles

 Class 25
(4) wearing apparel, namely t-shirts and caps

Services
Class 37
roofing tile installation services
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 Application Number 2,023,146  Filing Date 2020-04-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

York Wallcoverings, Inc.
750 Linden Avenue
York, PA 17405
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
Retail store services and online retail store services featuring wallpaper, murals, decals, stickers, 
art prints, and decorative wall hangings, not of textile; wholesale services featuring wallpaper, 
murals, decals, stickers, art prints, and decorative wall hangings, not of textile
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2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 564

 Application Number 2,023,270  Filing Date 2020-04-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Gherry, Inc.
11231 NW 20 Street, Unit 134
Miami, FL 33172
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GHERRY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable mobile applications for managing caregivers, for managing healthcare records and 
for managing the dispensing of medication; downloadable website software for communicating 
between healthcare recipients, healthcare institutions and healthcare providers for the purpose of 
managing healthcare records

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 17, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/658,416 in association with the same kind of goods



  2,023,271 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 565

 Application Number 2,023,271  Filing Date 2020-04-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Engineered Specialties, LLC
6111 Mill Creek Drive
Auburndale, WI 54412
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
THERRIEN COUTURE JOLI-COEUR S.E.N.C.
R.L.
1100, boul. René-Lévesque O., #2000, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B4N4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MAXLINE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

(1) Parts for compressed-air machines, namely, compressed air piping, compressed air tubing, 
and compressed air fittings, compressed air mounting clips, compressed air outlets;

(2) Kits for compressed-air machines including compressed air piping, compressed air tubing, 
compressed air fittings, compressed air mounting clips, and/or compressed air outlets

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 23, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88665738 in association with the same kind of goods (1)



  2,023,290 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 566

 Application Number 2,023,290  Filing Date 2020-04-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

2020480 Alberta Ltd.
3420 Temple Rd NE
Calgary
ALBERTA
T1Y3A9

Agent
LAWSON LUNDELL LLP
1600 CATHEDRAL PLACE, 925 WEST 
GEORGIA STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C3L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

Footwear attachment made of metal which protects the footwear and allows the wearer to apply 
pressure to shovels and other tools



  2,023,339 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,023,339  Filing Date 2020-04-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ethos Pet Nutrition, LLC
One Dock Street, Suite 500
Stamford, CT 06902
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 31

Pet food; edible pet treats

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 17, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/876,596 in association with the same kind of goods



  2,023,389 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 568

 Application Number 2,023,389  Filing Date 2020-04-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Floatplane Media Inc.
104-18643 52 Ave
Surrey
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3S8E5

Agent
MARK W. TIMMIS
2595 Cavendish Avenue, Victoria, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V8R2G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FLOATPLANE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
Providing online non-downloadable software which enables users to upload, share and view 
videos online



  2,023,398 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 569

 Application Number 2,023,398  Filing Date 2020-04-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Andrea  Constand
607175 River Road
Mulmur
ONTARIO
L9V2T4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The general design is a white square with rounded 
edges and teal whisps which form a circle around a grey figure extending its arms out and a teal 
heart near the chest.

Goods
 Class 09

mobile app for accessing trauma informed mental, emotional and spiritual wellness information for 
survivors of sexual assault.



  2,023,405 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 570

 Application Number 2,023,405  Filing Date 2020-04-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MICROBONDS INC. 
7495 Birchmount Rd
Markham
ONTARIO
L3R5G2

Agent
AIRD & BERLIS LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 1800, 181 BAY 
STREET, BOX 754, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5J2T9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Daily Shield
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Sanitizing and disinfectant preparation with anti-microbial properties that can be applied to skin, 
polymer and organic-based surfaces and substrates, soft surfaces and substrates, porous, organic 
surfaces and substrates, and textiles and fabrics



  2,023,436 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 571

 Application Number 2,023,436  Filing Date 2020-04-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Turbo Drill Industries, Inc.
1125 Beach Airport Drive
Conroe, TX 77301
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 07

Downhole drilling equipment for oil, gas and geothermal wells

Services
Class 37
Rental of downhole drilling equipment for oil, gas and geothermal wells; repair and maintenance of 
drilling equipment for oil, gas, and geothermal wells; consulting services in the use of downhole 
drilling equipment for oil, gas, and geothermal wells; directional drilling services for oil, gas and 
geothermal wells

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 22, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/663,496 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services



  2,023,445 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 572

 Application Number 2,023,445  Filing Date 2020-04-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GEISTLICH PHARMA AG
Bahnhofstrasse 40
Wolhusen, 6110
SWITZERLAND

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AMMR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

(1) Collagen preparations for medical purposes, namely, biocompatible collagen membrane made 
of natural, non-living material, of animal origin, in particular for covering cartilage defects, 
especially in the meniscus

 Class 10
(2) Medical implants made of artificial material, namely, artificial biocompatible collagen implants 
made of processed natural material, of animal origin, in particular for covering cartilage defects, 
especially in the meniscus

Services
Class 41
Organization of seminars, workshops, training and ongoing education in orthopedic surgery

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 23, 2019, Country or Office: SWITZERLAND, Application No: 13910
/2019 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services



  2,023,456 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,023,456  Filing Date 2020-04-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ligado Networks LLC
10802 Parkridge Boulevard
Reston, VA 20191
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DENTONS CANADA LLP
99 BANK STREET, SUITE 1420, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1H4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MSATE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Equipment for receiving, processing, and transmitting general data and GPS tracking via 
telecommunications signals, namely telephone and mobile handsets, telecommunications radio 
transceiver units, and telecommunications antennae, namely, cellular antennae, microwave 
antennae, radio antennae, and satellite antennae

Services
Class 38
Telecommunication services, namely, local and long distance transmission of Push-to-Talk and 
voice telephony, voice messages, Machine-to-Machine messages, GPS tracking using 
telecommunication equipment to initiate and receive telephone calls to and from Public Switched 
Telephone Network (PSTN), broadband, copper, optical, and satellite wireless networks



  2,023,551 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 574

 Application Number 2,023,551  Filing Date 2020-04-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GREENFIELD WORLD TRADE, INC.
3355 Enterprise Ave.
Suite 160
Weston,  Florida 33331
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
LOUIS MARTINEAU
(MARTINEAU IP), 1440 STE-CATHERINE 
OUEST, SUITE 330, MONTREAL, QUEBEC, 
H3G1R8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

UNIFLOW
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

Commercial refrigeration equipment for food and beverage, namely, reach-in refrigerators and 
freezers; chest freezers; worktop and undercounter refrigerators and freezers; wine coolers; 
beverage centers; refrigerated beverage dispensers; glass door refrigerators and refrigerated food 
or beverage display cases; Commercial or residential self-contained ice machines; commercial 
modular ice machines, namely, ice dispensers, ice merchandisers, and ice makers

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 06, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/860,869 in association with the same kind of goods



  2,023,555 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,023,555  Filing Date 2020-04-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JusNano Inc.
366 North Broadway PH-5
Jericho, NY 11753
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 42
Research and development services in the field of nanotechnology; Technology consultation in the 
field of nanotechnology; Scientific consulting services relating to nanotechnology; Research and 
development services in the field of nanotechnology featuring scientific research in the field of 
nanotechnology.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 24, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88667520 in association with the same kind of services



  2,023,580 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,023,580  Filing Date 2020-04-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PRODUITS ALIMENTAIRES HIPSTER S.E.N.
C. / HIPSTER FOOD PRODUCTS G.P.
700 Deslauriers Street
Montreal (Saint-Laurent)
QUEBEC
H4N1W5

Agent
PHILLIPS FRIEDMAN KOTLER S.E.N.C.R.L.
/LLP
1010 DE LA GAUCHETIERE STREET WEST, 
SUITE 600, MONTREAL, QUEBEC, H3B2N2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KALÓ MÁTI
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Greek word(s) KALÓ and MÁTI is GOOD and EYE.

Goods
 Class 29

(1) canned olives; canned processed olives; canned tomatoes; frozen fruits; frozen vegetables; 
olive oil for food; olive oils; peeled tomatoes; tinned olives; tinned tomatoes; tomato extracts; 
tomato juice for cooking; tomato paste; tomato preserves

(2) Jarred tomatoes, slow roasted tomatoes in jars, canned roasted peppers and roasted peppers 
in jars.

 Class 32
(3) pomegranate juice



  2,023,626 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,023,626  Filing Date 2020-04-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

1-888-Dr Waste Inc.
320 Silent Wood Grove
Carp
ONTARIO
K0A1L0

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DR. WASTE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 37
(1) building demolition

Class 39
(2) junk, trash, and debris removal; dumpster rental services; garbage collection services; cartage 
services, namely transporting material by truck for others.



  2,023,653 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,023,653  Filing Date 2020-04-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Canadian Association for Laboratory 
Accreditation Inc.  (CALA)
102-2934 Baseline Road
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K2H1B2

Agent
THEO YATES
(Yates IP), 17 Bellwood Avenue, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1S1S6

CERTIFICATION MARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The letters CALA and the terms "Testing" and 
"Accreditation No." are blue and the stylized circle is a light orange to dark orange gradient starting 
with lightorange in the upper left and darkening in a clockwise direction

Certification Mark Standard
The use of the certification mark is intended to certify the demonstrated competency of a 
laboratory in its performance of the services listed above. Competence is determined when the 
laboratory demonstrates that it has: (1) the people with the skills and knowledge; (2) the 
environment with the facilities and equipment; (3) the quality control, and the procedures required 
to produce valid results. The applicant grants accreditation to laboratories that have demonstrated 
such competence by compliance with the standards, guidelines and procedures as set out in the 
CALA Accreditation Program, Policies & Procedures (a copy of which is supplied herewith).

Services
Class 42
Laboratory testing services, namely in the fields of Medical, Forensics, Veterinary Medicine, 
Environmental, Chemical, Chemical - Environmental, Biological, Organic Chemistry, Toxicology, 
Microbiology, Occupational Health, Electrical, Building Products, Non-destructive testing, Mineral, 
Petroleum, Construction Materials, Mechanical, Toy & Children's Products, Pharmaceutical, 
Dimensional, Water, Meteorological



  2,023,659 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,023,659  Filing Date 2020-04-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Accelerate Learning Inc.
Suite 1025, 5177 Richmond Ave.
Hoston, TX 77056
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
PARLEE MCLAWS LLP
1700 Enbridge Centre, 10175-101 Street NW, 
EDMONTON, ALBERTA, T5J0H3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

STEMSCOPES SCIENCE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Downloadable electronic publications, namely, workbooks, worksheets, lesson plans, study 
guides, slides, articles, photos, and teaching materials featuring learning activities, and training 
and assessment materials in the fields of science, technology, engineering and mathematics; 
Downloadable MP3 files, podcasts, and webinars in the fields of science, technology, engineering 
and mathematics; Downloadable software in the nature of a mobile application for educating in the 
fields of science, technology, engineering and mathematics; Educational tool kits comprised 
predominantly of electrical and household apparatus and instruments in the field of engineering, 
sold as a unit

 Class 16
(2) Printed workbooks in the fields of science, mathematics, language arts and social studies

Services
Class 41
Educational services, namely, providing training for teachers in science, mathematics, language 
arts and social studies, and distribution of training materials in connection therewith; Educational 
services, namely, conducting classes, seminars, conferences, onsite lessons, class exercises, and 
workshops for teachers, education administrators, parents and students in the fields of science, 
mathematics, language arts, and social studies, and distribution of training materials in connection 
therewith; Providing a website featuring educational lessons, exercises, practice tips, articles, 
videos, photos, virtual reality content, webinars, and calendar resources for students and their 
parents, teachers, and education administrators in science, mathematics, language arts and social 
studies; Providing online newsletters in the fields of science, mathematics, language arts and 
social studies; Providing on-line journals, namely, blogs in the fields of science, mathematics, 
language arts and social studies; Providing non-downloadable webinars and podcasts in the fields 
of science, technology, engineering and mathematics



  2,023,660 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,023,660  Filing Date 2020-04-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Accelerate Learning Inc.
Suite 1025, 5177 Richmond Ave.
Houston, TX 77056
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
PARLEE MCLAWS LLP
1700 Enbridge Centre, 10175-101 Street NW, 
EDMONTON, ALBERTA, T5J0H3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

STEMSCOPES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Downloadable electronic publications, namely, workbooks, worksheets, lesson plans, study 
guides, slides, articles, photos, and teaching materials featuring learning activities, and training 
and assessment materials in the fields of science, technology, engineering and mathematics; 
Downloadable MP3 files, podcasts, and webinars in the fields of science, technology, engineering 
and mathematics; Downloadable software in the nature of a mobile application for educating in the 
fields of science, technology, engineering and mathematics; Educational tool kits comprised 
predominantly of electrical and household apparatus and instruments in the field of engineering, 
sold as a unit

 Class 16
(2) Printed workbooks in the fields of science, mathematics, language arts and social studies

Services
Class 41
Educational services, namely, providing training for teachers in science, mathematics, language 
arts and social studies, and distribution of training materials in connection therewith; Educational 
services, namely, conducting classes, seminars, conferences, onsite lessons, class exercises, and 
workshops for teachers, education administrators, parents and students in the fields of science, 
mathematics, language arts, and social studies, and distribution of training materials in connection 
therewith; Providing a website featuring educational lessons, exercises, practice tips, articles, 
videos, photos, virtual reality content, webinars, and calendar resources for students and their 
parents, teachers, and education administrators in science, mathematics, language arts and social 
studies; Providing online newsletters in the fields of science, mathematics, language arts and 
social studies; Providing on-line journals, namely, blogs in the fields of science, mathematics, 
language arts and social studies; Providing non-downloadable webinars and podcasts in the fields 
of science, technology, engineering and mathematics



  2,023,672 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,023,672  Filing Date 2020-04-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Oleet Processing Ltd.
9th Avenue & Pinkie Road
P.O. Box 26011
Regina
SASKATCHEWAN
S4R8R7

Agent
MLT AIKINS LLP
2100 Livingston Place, 222-3rd Avenue SW, 
Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LINPRO COWCULATOR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Non-downloadable computer application program for determining parametric value, efficiency, 
effectiveness and of using omega-3 fat source in dairy cows in return providing a cost-benefit 
analysis.



  2,023,678 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,023,678  Filing Date 2020-04-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Scratch Financial, Inc.
225 S. Lake Avenue, Ste. 250
Pasadena, CA 91101
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CHANTAL ST. DENIS
(O'BRIEN TM SERVICES INC), 262, chemin 
Eardley, Gatineau, QUEBEC, J9J2Y7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TAKE 5
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
Consumer lending services; financial services, namely, money lending; financial services, namely, 
payment processing and deferred payment services

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 23, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88737419 in association with the same kind of services



  2,023,679 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,023,679  Filing Date 2020-04-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Scratch Financial, Inc.
225 S. Lake Avenue, Ste. 250
Pasadena, CA 91101
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CHANTAL ST. DENIS
(O'BRIEN TM SERVICES INC), 262, chemin 
Eardley, Gatineau, QUEBEC, J9J2Y7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SCRATCHPAY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
Consumer lending services; financial services, namely, money lending; financial services, namely, 
payment processing and deferred payment services

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 23, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88737417 in association with the same kind of services



  2,023,740 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,023,740  Filing Date 2020-04-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Leaf Music ULC
201-5531 Young Street
Halifax
NOVA SCOTIA
B3K1Z7

Agent
DAVID A. COPP
12 Armshore Drive, Halifax, NOVA SCOTIA, 
B3N1M5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Leaf Music
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
production services with respect to records, compact disks and downloadable electronic formats in 
the field of music



  2,023,751 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,023,751  Filing Date 2020-04-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LABORATOIRES OMEGA LIMITÉE / OMEGA 
LABORATORIES LIMITED
11177 Hamon Street
Montréal
QUEBEC
H3M3E4

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SCLERODEX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparation for the treatment of varicose veins, especially small vessels and 
communicating veins of the superficial venous system and as an adjunct for the surgical treatment 
of varicose veins of the lower limbs



  2,023,755 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,023,755  Filing Date 2020-04-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Zenwise LLC
3452 Lake Lynda Dr. 
Bldg. 100, Suite 361
Orlando, FL 32817
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

REPLENZYMES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Dietary and nutritional supplements

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 16, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88728953 in association with the same kind of goods



  2,023,779 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,023,779  Filing Date 2020-04-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Deposit Rocket Inc.
6601 Goreway Dr
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L4V1V6

Agent
JONATHAN MESIANO-CROOKSTON
2410-401 Bay St, Box 24, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H2Y4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DEPOSIT ROCKET
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
(1) Operation of a business providing to customers guarantees of payment which can be used in 
place of cash deposits for residential real estate transactions.

(2) financial guarantee and surety; financial guarantee and surety services; financially-guaranteed 
financing



  2,023,982 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,023,982  Filing Date 2020-04-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Precision ADM Inc.
Unit A - 1595 Buffalo Place
Winnipeg
MANITOBA
R3T1L9

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
550 BURRARD STREET, SUITE 2300, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C2B5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CANSWAB
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Nasopharyngeal swabs; swabs for medical and diagnostic use



  2,023,983 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,023,983  Filing Date 2020-04-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Precision ADM Inc.
Unit A - 1595 Buffalo Place
Winnipeg
MANITOBA
R3T1L9

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
550 BURRARD STREET, SUITE 2300, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C2B5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

Nasopharyngeal swabs; swabs for medical and diagnostic use



  2,024,274 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 590

 Application Number 2,024,274  Filing Date 2020-04-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

M S International, Inc.
2095 North Batavia Street
Orange, CA 92865
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

COPEN ASH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

Building materials, namely, manufactured stone for use on walls and exterior surfaces.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 20, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/766,346 in association with the same kind of goods



  2,024,278 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,024,278  Filing Date 2020-04-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

M S International, Inc.
2095 North Batavia Street
Orange, CA 92865
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PENINSULA CREAM
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

Building materials, namely, manufactured stone for use on walls and exterior surfaces.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 20, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/766,336 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,024,281  Filing Date 2020-04-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

M S International, Inc.
2095 North Batavia Street
Orange, CA 92865
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PENINSULA EARTH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

Building materials, namely, manufactured stone for use on walls and exterior surfaces.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 20, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/766,327 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,024,283  Filing Date 2020-04-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

M S International, Inc.
2095 North Batavia Street
Orange, CA 92865
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

COPEN SNOW
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

Building materials, namely, manufactured stone for use on walls and exterior surfaces.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 20, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/766,340 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,024,290  Filing Date 2020-04-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

M S International, Inc.
2095 North Batavia Street
Orange, CA 92865
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PENINSULA SAND
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

Building materials, namely, manufactured stone for use on walls and exterior surfaces.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 20, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/766,331 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,024,305  Filing Date 2020-04-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Spin Master Ltd.
225 King Street West, Suite 200
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5V3M2

Agent
SPIN MASTER LTD.
225 King Street West, Suite 200, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5V3M2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The word AIRHOGS is white with a black outline. 
The stylized wing design to the left and right of AIRHOGS is white with a black outline. The words 
SUPER SOFT are white with a black rectangular background, which has an outline of yellow at the 
top, transitioning to orange at the bottom, and an exterior outline of black.

Goods
 Class 28

Toys, namely, toy vehicles, toy airplanes, toy aircraft, toy helicopters, toy cars, toy trucks, toy 
watercraft, toy hovercraft, toy drones.
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 Application Number 2,024,321  Filing Date 2020-04-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GUANGZHOU TAIER RESTAURANT CHAIN 
CO., LTD.
UNIT 404, 4TH FLOOR, PODIUM BUILDING
GUANGZHOU INTERNATIONAL FINANCE 
CENTRE
ROOM 460, NO.5 ZHUJIANG WEST ROAD, 
TIANHE DISTRICT
GUANGZHOU CITY, GUANGDONG 
PROVINCE, 
CHINA

Agent
NEOMARK LTD.
7450 rue Saint-Hubert, Montréal, QUEBEC, 
H2R2N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Chinese Pinyin word(s) TAI ER is TOO; TWO.

Goods
 Class 29

(1) Meat; meatballs; broth concentrates; preserved meat; poultry, not live; fish, not live; fish fillets; 
canned fish; canned fruits; canned vegetables; bottled vegetables; preserved fruits; dried fruit; 
stewed fruit; tinned fruits; tofu; sauerkraut; preserved vegetables in oil; dried vegetables; vegetable 
based spread; pickled vegetables; pickled mushrooms; vegetable soup preparations; preparations 
for making soup; instant soup; eggs; milk beverages with high milk content; soya milk; edible fats; 
edible oils.

 Class 30
(2) Coffee; tea; sweets in the form of candy; chocolate confectionery; bread; pastries; cookies; 
sandwiches; cereal-based snack food; pizza; spring rolls; pies; instant rice; jiaozi [stuffed 
dumplings]; pancakes; edible rice paper; cereal-based snack food; groats for human food; rice; 
flour; noodles; seasonings; chili sauce; soya bean paste condiment; marinades; tomato sauce; 
pesto sauce; chow-chow condiment; meat gravies; chutney condiments; fruit sauce; ketchup.

Services
Class 43
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Cafe services; restaurant services; mobile restaurant services; boarding house services; agency 
services for booking hotel accommodation; delicatessens restaurant services; bistro services; food 
sculpting; snack-bar services; bar services; cafeteria services; tea rooms; mobile cafe services for 
providing food and drink; canteen services; catering in fast-food cafeterias; carry-out restaurants; 
food and drink catering; custom cookie decorating services; outside catering services; personal 
chef services.
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 Application Number 2,024,355  Filing Date 2020-04-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ontario Women's Hockey Association
225 Watline Avenue
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L4Z1P3

Agent
METHOD LAW PROFESSIONAL 
CORPORATION
4211 Yonge Street, Suite 310, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M2P2A9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CWHL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Hockey uniforms, golf shirts, t-shirts, sweaters, sport shirts, jerseys, jackets, caps, hats, toques, 
scarves, sweatshirts, hooded long sleeve shirts; athletic clothing; hockey jerseys.

Services
Class 41
Organization, direction, regulation and promotion of the game of hockey; organization of hockey 
competitions and tournaments; training of hockey trainers and coaches; training of coaches, 
trainers, volunteers, staff and officials in leadership and athlete development.



  2,024,357 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 599

 Application Number 2,024,357  Filing Date 2020-04-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ontario Women's Hockey Association
225 Watline Avenue
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L4Z1P3

Agent
METHOD LAW PROFESSIONAL 
CORPORATION
4211 Yonge Street, Suite 310, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M2P2A9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OWHA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Hockey uniforms, golf shirts, t-shirts, sweaters, sport shirts, jerseys, jackets, caps, hats, toques, 
scarves, sweatshirts, hooded long sleeve shirts; athletic clothing; hockey jerseys.

Services
Class 41
Organization, direction, regulation and promotion of the game of hockey; organization of hockey 
competitions and tournaments; training of hockey trainers and coaches; training of coaches, 
trainers, volunteers, staff and officials in leadership and athlete development.
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 Application Number 2,024,409  Filing Date 2020-04-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Bairunda Technology Co., Ltd.
103D2, 1st Floor, Waiyun Building
46 Futian South Road, Futian Street
Futian District
Shenzhen City, 518000
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GMQ
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

Respiratory masks for medical purposes; Crutches; body massagers; thermometers for medical 
purposes; facial aesthetic treatment apparatus using ultrasonic waves; medical ultrasound 
apparatus; medical instruments for moxibustion therapy; vibrators massagers; electric acupuncture 
instruments; sphygmomanometers; sanitary masks for medical purposes; gloves for massage; 
cooling patches for medical purposes; gloves for medical purposes; orthopaedic insoles; foot 
orthosis; sex dolls; sex toys
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 Application Number 2,024,414  Filing Date 2020-04-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Hadeng Trading Co., Ltd.
1002,Building 3,Bolingongyuan,No. 2006
Qiaocheng East Road, Xiangmihu Street
Futian Dist., Shenzhen, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Besiva
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

beacon lights; cabinets for loudspeakers; electric connectors; electric light dimmers electrical and 
electronic burglar alarms; electrical plugs and sockets; Headphones; ignition batteries; optical 
glass; optical sensors radio antennas; remote controls for radios; solar panels for the production of 
electricity; Switchboards; Telescopes; thermosensitive temperature indicator strips; transparency 
projection apparatus; USB cables; video baby monitors; voltage regulators.
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 Application Number 2,024,422  Filing Date 2020-04-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Yixunqi Technology Co., Ltd.
4-416,Dengxinkeng Industrial Zone Jihua Rd
Bantian Str,Longgang Dist, Shenzhen
Guangdong, 518129
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Esinkin
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Audio and video receivers; bags for cameras and photographic equipment; batteries for cell 
phones; Cabinets for loudspeakers; Camcorders; Mobile phone covers; Computer keyboards; 
Cameras; Earphones; electronic collars to train animals; Laptop computers; portable media 
players being radio players; Adapter plugs; cases for mobile phones; Covers for tablet computers; 
Set-top boxes; video camera stands; Vehicle radios; video cable adapters; video transmitters.
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 Application Number 2,024,434  Filing Date 2020-04-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

YokeyPokey, LLC
1 Jordan Rd
Hastings on Hudson, NY 10706
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ANITA MAR
dba Trademark Angel, Suite 521, 6-2557 
Dougall Avenue, Windsor, ONTARIO, N8X1T5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

YOKEYPOKEY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Providing virtual reality entertainment facilities; Providing amusement arcade services; Rental of 
game machines; Rental of computer games; Organization, management or arrangement of 
entertainment, namely, online game and arcade game competitions and contests; Providing 
amusement facilities, namely amusement park services, theme park services and amusement 
arcade services; Providing information about amusement park services, theme park services and 
amusement arcade services; Entertainment services, namely, provision of arcade games, 
amusement arcades and amusement arcade rides
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 Application Number 2,024,448  Filing Date 2020-04-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Universal City Studios LLC and Amblin' 
Entertainment, Inc., a partnership
100 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA 91608
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
33 Yonge Street, , Suite 300, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5E1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GENERATION JURASSIC
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Entertainment marketing services, namely, marketing, promotion and advertising for a motion 
picture franchise
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 Application Number 2,024,488  Filing Date 2020-04-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
BOSLEY, INC., a legal entity
9100 Wilshire Boulevard
East Tower Penthouse
Beverly Hills, California 90212
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

Hair care products, namely, volumizing and cleansing powder for the hair and scalp made from 
renewable bamboo charcoal
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 Application Number 2,024,510  Filing Date 2020-04-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PRODUITS ALIMENTAIRES HIPSTER S.E.N.
C. / HIPSTER FOOD PRODUCTS G.P.
700 Deslauriers Street
Montreal (Saint-Laurent)
QUEBEC
H4N1W5

Agent
PHILLIPS FRIEDMAN KOTLER S.E.N.C.R.L.
/LLP
1010 DE LA GAUCHETIERE STREET WEST, 
SUITE 600, MONTREAL, QUEBEC, H3B2N2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The outermost circle of the logo is dark blue or 
navy blue in colour.Immediately on the inside of the outermost dark / navy blue circle, there is a 
circle in white.Immediately on the inside of the inner white circle, there is a light blue circle with a 
full black circle in the middle.The writing is in black letters.

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Greek word(s) KALÓ and MÁTI is GOOD and EYE.

Goods
 Class 29

(1) canned olives; canned processed olives; canned tomatoes; frozen fruits; frozen vegetables; 
olive oil for food; olive oils; peeled tomatoes; tinned olives; tinned tomatoes; tomato extracts; 
tomato juice for cooking; tomato paste; tomato preserves
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(2) Jarred tomatoes; slow roasted tomatoes in jars; canned roasted peppers; roasted peppers in 
jars; olives in jars;

 Class 32
(3) pomegranate juice
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 Application Number 2,024,532  Filing Date 2020-04-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Istvel  Gonzalez
135 Hawman Avenue
Woodbridge
ONTARIO
L4L1S3

Agent
MILLER THOMSON LLP
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
SUITE 5800, P.O. BOX 1011, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5H3S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the word(s) OLA is OCEAN WAVE.

Services
Class 38
(1) broadcast of cable television programs; broadcasting and transmission of cable television 
programs; broadcasting and transmission of pay-per-view television programs; broadcasting and 
transmission of television programs; broadcasting of film and television features via the Internet; 
broadcasting of films and television programmes via a video-on-demand service; broadcasting of 
music concerts over the Internet; broadcasting of pay-per-view television programs; broadcasting 
of radio and television programs; broadcasting of radio and television programs by satellite; 
broadcasting of television news programs; broadcasting of television programs; broadcasting of 
television programs using video-on-demand and pay-per-view television services; broadcasting of 
television programs via the Internet; satellite television broadcasting; satellite television 
transmission; streaming of audio and video via the Internet featuring music, movies, news, and 
sports; streaming of television shows and movies via the Internet; subscription television 
broadcasting; television broadcasting; television broadcasting services; television program 
broadcasting; transmission of cable television programs; transmission of pay-per-view television 
programmes; transmission of radio and television programs by satellite; video streaming of 
independent films and movies via the Internet; video streaming services via the Internet featuring 
independent films and movies

(2) broadcasting of radio and television programs by satellite, namely, audio and video 
broadcasting of audiovisual programs; broadcasting of radio and television programs via the 
Internet, namely, audio and video broadcasting of audiovisual programs; broadcasting of radio and 
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television programs via an on-demand service, namely, audio and video broadcasting of 
audiovisual programs; transmission of television programs by satellite, namely, transmission of 
television signals; transmission of cable television programs, namely transmission of television 
signals; transmission of radio and television programs by satellite, namely, transmission of 
audiovisual programs; transmission of radio and television programs via the Internet, namely, 
transmission of audiovisual programs; transmission of radio and television programs via an on-
demand service, namely, transmission of audiovisual programs;

Class 41
(3) providing television programmes, not downloadable, via video-on-demand services; providing 
television programmes, not downloadable, via video-on-demand transmission services
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 Application Number 2,024,547  Filing Date 2020-04-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Headcheck Health Inc.
#107-2181 West 10th Avenue
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6K2H7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable mobile applications enabling access to software and databases to test for and 
record, track, monitor, establish schedules for retesting, and share information, related to 
concussion risk and recovery; web-based interfaces enabling access to software and databases to 
test for and record, track, monitor, establish schedules for retesting, and share information, related 
to concussion risk and recovery.

Services
Class 44
medical testing for diagnostic or treatment purposes
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 Application Number 2,024,548  Filing Date 2020-04-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Headcheck Health Inc.
#107-2181 West 10th Avenue
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6K2H7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable mobile applications enabling access to software and databases to test for and 
record, track, monitor, establish schedules for retesting, and share information, related to 
concussion risk and recovery; web-based interfaces enabling access to software and databases to 
test for and record, track, monitor, establish schedules for retesting, and share information, related 
to concussion risk and recovery.

Services
Class 44
medical testing for diagnostic or treatment purposes
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 Application Number 2,024,690  Filing Date 2020-04-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

M S International, Inc.
2095 North Batavia Street
Orange, CA 92865
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CRYSTALUX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

Coatings in the nature of a protective finish sold as an integrated component of luxury vinyl tile.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 24, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/772,466 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,024,731  Filing Date 2020-04-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bullish Bears, LLC
180 Stafford Road
Mansfield Center, CT 06250
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
1 MAIN STREET WEST, HAMILTON, 
ONTARIO, L8P4Z5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 41
Educational services, namely, conducting classes, courses, seminars, conferences, group training 
and workshops in the field of financial trading, stock market trading, and news and current events 
related to financial trading and stock market trading; educational services, namely, mentoring and 
training services in the field of financial trading and stock market trading; providing group and 
personal coaching services in the field of financial trading and stock market trading; organizing 
educational communities in the nature of educational study groups in the field of financial trading, 
stock market trading, and news and current events related to financial trading and stock market 
trading

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 01, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88676659 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,024,737  Filing Date 2020-04-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bullish Bears, LLC
180 Stafford Road
Mansfield Center, CT 06250
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
1 MAIN STREET WEST, HAMILTON, 
ONTARIO, L8P4Z5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 41
Educational services, namely, conducting classes, courses, seminars, conferences, group training 
and workshops in the field of financial trading, stock market trading, and news and current events 
related to financial trading and stock market trading; educational services, namely, mentoring and 
training services in the field of financial trading and stock market trading; providing group and 
personal coaching services in the field of financial trading and stock market trading; organizing 
educational communities in the nature of educational study groups in the field of financial trading, 
stock market trading, and news and current events related to financial trading and stock market 
trading

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 01, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88676665 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,024,767  Filing Date 2020-04-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LABORATOIRES OMEGA LIMITÉE / OMEGA 
LABORATORIES LIMITED
11177 Hamon Street
Montréal
QUEBEC
H3M3E4

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THIAMIJECT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Nutritional supplement namely injectable Vitamin B1
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 Application Number 2,024,771  Filing Date 2020-04-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

RTS Companies Inc.
1027 Industrial Place
P.O. Box 179
St. Clements
ONTARIO
N0B2M0

Agent
D. MICHAEL BEAN
(Michael Bean Trademark & Copyright Law), P.
O. Box 1737, STN GALT, Cambridge, 
ONTARIO, N1R7G8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GRABWIRX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

Disposable gloves for general use
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 Application Number 2,024,773  Filing Date 2020-04-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LABORATOIRES OMEGA LIMITÉE / OMEGA 
LABORATORIES LIMITED
11177 Hamon Street
Montréal
QUEBEC
H3M3E4

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TROMBOJECT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Sclerosing agent for the treatment of varicose veins
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 Application Number 2,024,774  Filing Date 2020-04-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

RTS Companies Inc.
1027 Industrial Place
P.O. Box 179
St. Clements
ONTARIO
N0B2M0

Agent
D. MICHAEL BEAN
(Michael Bean Trademark & Copyright Law), P.
O. Box 1737, STN GALT, Cambridge, 
ONTARIO, N1R7G8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 21

Disposable gloves for general use
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 Application Number 2,024,893  Filing Date 2020-04-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Action Products Marketing, LLC
1415 W. 22nd Street
Tower Floor
 Oak Brook Regency Towers
Oak Brook, IL 60523
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Suite 320, World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen 
Street, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CONSHIELD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

Anti bacterial additives for concrete mixtures.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 06, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/681,625 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,024,971  Filing Date 2020-04-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

1263105 ONTARIO INC.
154 Highway 8 West
Dundas
ONTARIO
L9H5E1

Agent
ROBINSON SHEPPARD SHAPIRO S.E.N.C.R.
L./L.L.P.
STOCK EXCHANGE TOWER, 800 PLACE 
VICTORIA, BUREAU 4600, MONTREAL, 
QUEBEC, H4Z1H6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Automotive cleaners, namely degreasing preparations for automobiles, automotive all-purpose 
cleaners, automotive glass cleaning preparations, cleaning preparations for automotive wheel 
rims, glue removal preparations, tar removal preparations, adhesive removal preparations, sap 
removal preparations, bug removal preparations, automotive rubberized undercoating sprays, 
soaps for washing vehicles, automotive carpet and upholstery cleaners, namely carpet/upholstery 
shampoos and stain removers, cleaning preparations to clean the interior of vehicles, cleaning 
preparations to clean the exterior of vehicles, automotive leather cleaners and conditioners, 
automotive interior protection products, namely fabric protection chemicals, vinyl/plastic protection 
chemicals, automotive tire shine preparations, automotive engine cleaners, automotive engine 
shine preparations, automotive paint correction products, namely compounds, polishes, polishing 
pads, automotive painting protection products, namely waxes and coatings, automotive odor 
control products, automotive detailing accessories, namely claybars, namely a resin mixture used 
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to remove contaminants and pollutants from the surface of automobiles, pet hair removal 
preparations, kits containing assorted automotive cleaning, washing, waxing, restoring and 
reconditioning products.

 Class 21
(2) Automotive detailing accessories, namely car washing mitts, brushes for cleaning automobiles, 
car washing sponges, waterblades, namely squeegees for cleaning automobile windows and 
chamois cleaning cloths.
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 Application Number 2,024,974  Filing Date 2020-04-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Robin Lynn Miszuk
199 Burleigh St
Apsley
ONTARIO
K0L1A0

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WildernessWear
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) dust masks; dust protective masks

 Class 12
(2) seat covers for boats

Services
Class 40
sewing
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 Application Number 2,024,975  Filing Date 2020-04-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ontari Holdings Ltd.
11th Floor, 10830 Jasper Avenue
Edmonton
ALBERTA
T5J2B3

Agent
KIMBERLEY CUNNINGHAM
(BENNETT JONES LLP), SUITE 1400, 
STANTEC TOWER, 10220- 103 AVENUE NW, 
EDMONTON, ALBERTA, T5J0K4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The word CALEDON is grey, the words Industrial 
Park and the box design are blue, and the background is white.

Services
Class 36
Real estate services namely, leasing and management of commercial and industrial properties
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 Application Number 2,025,059  Filing Date 2020-04-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

EMPRESA DE INGENIERIA Y SERVICIOS 
TÉCNICOS AZUCAREROS TECNOAZUCAR
Calle 23 nº 171 entre N y O  Vedado
Plaza de la Revolución
10400 CIUDAD DE LA HABANA, 
CUBA

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Suite 320, World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen 
Street, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MABAY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 33

Alcoholic beverages (except beers) namely, Rum, Peppermint liqueurs, Alcoholic beverages of 
fruit, Coconut liqueur, Schnapps, none of the aforementioned goods being whiskey (whisky) or 
whiskey (whisky) based beverages, or gin or gin based beverages, or cognac or cognac based 
beverages.
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 Application Number 2,025,140  Filing Date 2020-04-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

AVAYA LLC
350 Mt. Kemble Avenue
Morristown, New Jersey 07960
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 4400, BAY 
WELLINGTON TOWER, 181 BAY STREET, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AVAYA SPACES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
Application service provider (ASP) featuring software for use in telephony and messaging 
applications namely, a hosted software service used to connect VOIP telephone handsets or 
software based telephone applications through the internet for the purpose of making telephone 
calls; application service provider (ASP) featuring software for persistent collaboration and 
communications environments through allowing users to communicate in both real time and 
asynchronous modes, with one or multiple other users, via at least one of text, voice, and video; 
application service provider (ASP) featuring software which provides a contextual repository of 
communications artifacts that enable users to review previous communications sorted or selected 
by participants, subject, date/time, and other parameters; application service provider (ASP) 
featuring software which provides programming and interface tools to connect communications 
services with business applications providing open, configurable connections of cloud-based 
solutions and capabilities as well as on-premise solutions and capabilities namely, 
telecommunications software used to connect a user's business applications with 
telecommunications services providers through the means of at least one of video conferencing, 
voice, video data, teleconferencing and video conferencing, online messaging and collaboration in 
the nature of computer desktop, mobile or tablet device video transmission or audio transmission, 
and text messaging in the nature of internet based text transmission using a desktop, mobile or 
tablet device.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 03, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88859161 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,025,193  Filing Date 2020-04-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Guruji Foods Inc.
104-7843 128 Street
Surrey
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3W2C7

Agent
OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
480-THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA 
STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6B1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DAY TO DAY WHOLESALE CASH & CARRY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Retail store services featuring food, beverages, and housewares; Wholesale store services 
featuring food, beverages, and housewares; Online retail store services featuring food, beverages, 
and housewares; Online wholesale store services featuring food, beverages, and housewares
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 Application Number 2,025,198  Filing Date 2020-04-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Guruji Foods Inc.
104-7843 128 Street
Surrey
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3W2C7

Agent
OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
480-THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA 
STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6B1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
Retail store services featuring food, beverages, and housewares; Wholesale store services 
featuring food, beverages, and housewares; Online retail store services featuring food, beverages, 
and housewares; Online wholesale store services featuring food, beverages, and housewares
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 Application Number 2,025,199  Filing Date 2020-04-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

St. Louis Apparel Manufacturing, LLC
3830 Washington Blvd
St. Louis, MO 63013
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
NEIL WILLIAM HENDERSON
Amarok IP Inc., 484 Colonial Drive, Waterloo, 
ONTARIO, N2K1Z5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EVOLUTION
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 40
Contract manufacturing in the field of clothing; Manufacturing services for others in the field of 
clothing

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 31, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/676,060 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,025,204  Filing Date 2020-04-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

St. Louis Apparel Manufacturing, LLC
3830 Washington Blvd
St. Louis, MO 63013
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
NEIL WILLIAM HENDERSON
Amarok IP Inc., 484 Colonial Drive, Waterloo, 
ONTARIO, N2K1Z5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 40
Contract manufacturing in the field of clothing; Manufacturing services for others in the field of 
clothing

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 31, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/676,091 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,025,596  Filing Date 2020-04-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Huzhou Ruilaikesi Import&Export Co., Ltd.
No.133, Yucai West Rd, Biguiyuan,
Yuyue Town, Deqing County,
Huzhou, Zhejiang Prov., 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 24

Bedspreads; Quilts; Sleeping bags; cotton fabrics; silk cloth; non-woven textile fabrics; linen for 
household purposes; bed linen; sheets; pillowcases; Duvets; Silk blankets; Woollen blankets; 
eiderdown covers; bath linen
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 Application Number 2,025,597  Filing Date 2020-04-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Dongguan Hanwen Trading Co., Ltd.
No.8, Dongwu Street, Keji Road,
Dali Village, Qingxi Town,
Dongguan, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Simple Trending
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 20

Bottle racks; Office furniture; Costume stands; Hat stands; Display stands; Chests of drawers; 
tables; typing desks; shelves for typewriters; luggage racks being furniture; furniture flower stands; 
Magazine racks; Shelves for storage; Furniture fittings, not of metal; Mirrors; Stools; trolleys for 
computers being furniture; towel closets; valet stands
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 Application Number 2,025,612  Filing Date 2020-04-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Carol Cole Company
1325 Sycamore Avenue, Suite A
Vista, CA 92081
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
KATE HENDERSON
128 Vine Avenue, Toronto, ONTARIO, M6P1V7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ENERGY DROPS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Beauty gels; Beauty serums; Beauty balm creams; Moisturizing creams; Exfoliant creams, 
Sunscreen creams; Facial cleansers; Skin cleansers; Skin toners; Facial masks; Skin masks; 
Tinted skin moisturizers; Make-up remover

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 01, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88677754 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,025,645  Filing Date 2020-04-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

En-Powered Inc. 
151 Charles Street West, Suite 100
Kitchener
ONTARIO
N2G1H6

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
SUITE 6200, P.O. BOX 50, 1 FIRST 
CANADIAN PLACE, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1B8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
Energy usage management information services; Provision of information, advice and consultancy 
in relation to energy efficiency; Retail energy provider services that allow customers to purchase 
electricity, natural gas, and renewable energy as part of a competitive retail energy market.
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 Application Number 2,025,679  Filing Date 2020-04-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shurtape Technologies, LLC
1712 Eighth Street Drive, SE
Hickory, NC 28602
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

T-REX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 22

Adjustable length bungee cord utilizing a cam lock adjustment system

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 04, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/679,154 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,025,681  Filing Date 2020-04-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

FFD Designs (Canada) Inc.
2 - 85 West Wilmot St
Richmond Hill
ONTARIO
L4B1K7

Agent
PAULINE BOSMAN
onbrand IP, 4615 Coronation Road, Whitby, 
ONTARIO, L1P1Y4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FOUFOU BRANDS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

(1) Hand sanitizers; sanitizing wipes; antibacterial wipes; antibacterial gels; antibacterial sprays

 Class 10
(2) Reusable masks for use by medical personnel; reusable masks for medical, dental, massage 
and veterinary purposes, and to prevent the transmission of communicable diseases; reusable 
surgical masks; reusable gloves for medical, dental, massage and veterinary purposes, and to 
prevent the transmission of communicable diseases; reusable gloves for use by medical personnel
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 Application Number 2,025,690  Filing Date 2020-04-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pfizer Inc.
66 Hudson Boulevard East
New York, New York 10001-2192
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
TORYS LLP
SUITE 3000, 79 WELLINGTON ST. W., BOX 
270, TD CENTRE, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5K1N2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of skin and dermatological diseases and conditions, 
namely eczema, atopic dermatitis, psoriasis, bacterial skin infections, and viral skin infections.

Services
Class 44
Medical information services, namely providing information on the topic of skin and dermatological 
diseases and conditions; online information services, namely providing information on the topic of 
skin and dermatological diseases and conditions.
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 Application Number 2,025,694  Filing Date 2020-04-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pfizer Inc.
66 Hudson Boulevard East
New York, New York 10001-2192
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
TORYS LLP
SUITE 3000, 79 WELLINGTON ST. W., BOX 
270, TD CENTRE, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5K1N2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of skin and dermatological diseases and conditions, 
namely eczema, atopic dermatitis, psoriasis, bacterial skin infections, and viral skin infections.

Services
Class 44
Medical information services, namely providing information on the topic of skin and dermatological 
diseases and conditions; online information services, namely providing information on the topic of 
skin and dermatological diseases and conditions.
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 Application Number 2,025,696  Filing Date 2020-04-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pfizer Inc.
66 Hudson Boulevard East
New York, New York 10001-2192
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
TORYS LLP
SUITE 3000, 79 WELLINGTON ST. W., BOX 
270, TD CENTRE, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5K1N2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of skin and dermatological diseases and conditions, 
namely eczema, atopic dermatitis, psoriasis, bacterial skin infections, and viral skin infections.

Services
Class 44
Medical information services, namely providing information on the topic of skin and dermatological 
diseases and conditions; online information services, namely providing information on the topic of 
skin and dermatological diseases and conditions.
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 Application Number 2,025,717  Filing Date 2020-04-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

The Barrel Hunter Corporation
8-3171 Lenworth Drive
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L4X2G6

Agent
MOFFAT & CO.
P.O. Box 2088, Station D, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K1P5W3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

(1) casual clothing, casual footwear, headwear namely hats and caps

 Class 33
(2) whiskey, whiskey based beverages and liqueurs, tequila, gin, bourbon, wine

Services
Class 35
retail, wholesale and online sale of alcoholic beverages
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 Application Number 2,025,744  Filing Date 2020-04-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Joseph J.  Norton
5973 Meridian Blvd.
Brighton, MI 48116
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NEVER NEVER NEVER GIVE UP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

(1) Sporting goods, namely, lacrosse balls, gloves, sticks and bags

 Class 32
(2) Fruit flavored beverages; vegetable flavored beverages

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 05, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/681,328 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,025,758  Filing Date 2020-05-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

10385450 Canada Inc.
411 Roosevelt Avenue, Suite 204
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K2A3X9

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SONGRIGHT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Applications for mobile phones and computers for creating contracts, creating contracts in the field 
of intellectual property, facilitating the enforcement of contracts, facilitating the enforcement of 
sound recordings, facilitating the registration of sound recordings with Canadian music licensing 
organizations and music licensing organizations in foreign territories, and for the remittance and 
distribution of royalties and revenues collected in association with sound recordings in Canada and 
foreign territories

Services
Class 42
Providing temporary use of online non-downloadable computer software for creating contracts, 
creating contracts in the field of intellectual property, facilitating the enforcement of contracts, 
facilitating the enforcement of sound recordings, facilitating the registration of sound recordings 
with Canadian music licensing organizations and music licensing organizations in foreign 
territories, and for the remittance and distribution of royalties and revenues collected in association 
with sound recordings in Canada and foreign territories
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 Application Number 2,025,761  Filing Date 2020-05-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SQI Diagnostics Systems Inc.
36 Meteor Drive
Toronto
ONTARIO
M9W1A4

Agent
PIASETZKI NENNIGER KVAS LLP
SUITE 2308, 120 ADELAIDE STREET WEST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H1T1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

RALI-Dx
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

Diagnostic biomarker testing apparatus for testing body fluids and for measuring inflammation in 
human lung tissue for use in diagnosing and assessing the severity of lung injury in a patient
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 Application Number 2,025,762  Filing Date 2020-05-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SQI Diagnostics Systems Inc.
36 Meteor Drive
Toronto
ONTARIO
M9W1A4

Agent
PIASETZKI NENNIGER KVAS LLP
SUITE 2308, 120 ADELAIDE STREET WEST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H1T1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

RALI-fast
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

Diagnostic biomarker testing apparatus for testing body fluids and for measuring inflammation in 
human lung tissue for use in diagnosing and assessing the severity of lung injury in a patient
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 Application Number 2,025,773  Filing Date 2020-05-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

STRESS-CRETE HOLDINGS INC.
840 Walker's Line
Burlington
ONTARIO
L7R3X9

Agent
MICHELE BALLAGH
(BLAZE IP), P.O. Box 63022, Dundas RPO 
University Plaza, Hamilton, ONTARIO, L9H6Y3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SPARTAN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

(1) sport lighting equipment, namely metal utility poles, bollards and mounting arms for luminaires

 Class 09
(2) sports lighting equipment, namely electrical control systems for lighting systems and lighting 
control panels

 Class 11
(3) sports lighting equipment, namely luminaires and lighting fixtures

 Class 19
(4) sports lighting equipment, namely centrifugally cast poles made of concrete, utility poles and 
bollards

Services
Class 37
(1) installation and repair of sports lighting equipment, namely centrifugally cast poles made of 
concrete, utility poles, bollards, luminaires, lighting fixtures, electrical control systems for lighting 
systems and lighting control panels

Class 40
(2) manufacture of sports lighting equipment, namely centrifugally cast poles made of concrete, 
utility poles, bollards, luminaires and lighting fixtures, electrical control systems for lighting systems 
and lighting control panels
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 Application Number 2,025,826  Filing Date 2020-05-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bread & Salt Inc.
3455 Semenyk Court
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5C4P9

Agent
KATE HENDERSON
128 Vine Avenue, Toronto, ONTARIO, M6P1V7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 30

almond cake; bagels; baguettes; biscuits; bread; bread baguettes; bread buns; bread mixes; bread 
rolls; breadsticks; brioches; brownie squares; cakes; cheesecakes; cookies and crackers; cream 
puffs; croissants; croutons; crumpets; danish pastries; dough; doughnuts; empanadas; English 
muffins; flat bread; focaccia bread; French loaves; fruit breads; fruit cakes; fruit pies; gluten-free 
bread; low-salt bread; macaroons; mincemeat pies; muffins; multigrain bread; pastries; pastry; pie 
crusts; pies; pita bread; prepared meat pies; quiche; sandwiches; shortbread biscuits; soda bread; 
soft pretzels; unleavened bread; whole wheat bread; wholemeal bread; cupcakes; strudels; 
scones; cinnamon rolls; coffee cakes; biscotti; cannoli; tiramisu; fruit tarts; frozen meals consisting 
of meat and vegetables; jams; pickles; candy; baklava

Services
Class 35
(1) bakery shops; offering technical assistance in the establishment and operation of bakery shop 
franchises; offering technical assistance in the establishment and operation of restaurant 
franchises; retail services provided by bakery shops; wholesale store services featuring baked 
goods
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Class 43
(2) café services; cafés; catering services; restaurant services; restaurants
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 Application Number 2,025,872  Filing Date 2020-05-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Fine Cotton Factory Inc.
110 Belfield Road
Toronto
ONTARIO
M9W1G1

Agent
VANTEK INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LLP 
(AKA D/B/A VANTEK IP LLP)
101 - 1001 West Broadway, Suite 380, 
Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6H4E4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SOFTEARL29
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Face masks that filter airborne particles; Straps for face masks that filter airborne particles;

 Class 10
(2) Medical face masks that protect against airborne pathogens, allergens and contaminants; 
Straps for face masks that protect against airborne pathogens, allergens and contaminants;
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 Application Number 2,025,929  Filing Date 2020-05-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Nelcos Distribution Inc
108-8988 Fraserton Crt
Burnaby
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V5J5H8

Agent
MILLS & MILLS LLP
2 ST. CLAIR AVENUE WEST, SUITE 700, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M4V1L5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Nelcos
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 37
(1) architectural vinyl film installations

(2) furniture refinishing; home renovation
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 Application Number 2,026,000  Filing Date 2020-05-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

AYON ELECTRONICS CORP.
17 Madill St.
Toronto
ONTARIO
M9P2P4

Agent
MACRAE & CO.
326 Somerset Street West, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2P0J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AYON
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

electrical plugs and sockets; battery chargers for cell phones; battery chargers for cellular phones; 
cell phone battery chargers; mobile phone chargers; Remotely controlled electrical plug and 
socket; Charge control system for battery powered consumer devices
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 Application Number 2,026,001  Filing Date 2020-05-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

AYON ELECTRONICS CORP.
17 Madill St.
Toronto
ONTARIO
M9P2P4

Agent
MACRAE & CO.
326 Somerset Street West, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2P0J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

electrical plugs and sockets; battery chargers for cell phones; battery chargers for cellular phones; 
cell phone battery chargers; mobile phone chargers; Remotely controlled electrical plug and 
socket; Charge control system for battery powered consumer devices
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 Application Number 2,026,013  Filing Date 2020-05-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Wish Dry Bar Inc.
1459 Bellevue Ave.
West Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V7T1C3

Agent
DLA PIPER (CANADA) LLP
Suite 2700, The Stack, 1133 Melville St, 
Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E4E5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WISH DRY BAR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) beauty care cosmetics; cosmetic preparations for the hair and scalp; styling gel, foam and 
paste for hair; hair spray, hair mousse, hair balm, hair creams, hair oils, hair pomades, hair 
shampoo, hair conditioner; hair colouring and dyes

 Class 08
(2) electric hair curling irons; electric hair straighteners; electric hair styling irons

 Class 11
(3) hair diffusers; hair dryers

 Class 21
(4) hair brushes, hair combs

 Class 26
(5) hair accessories; electric hair curlers, electric hair rollers

Services
Class 35
(1) Retail sale of hair care and styling products, tools and accessories

Class 44
(2) Hair and beauty salon services; hairdresser services; hair care, styling and finishing services; 
hair salon services, namely, hair shampooing, hair conditioning treatments, hair mask treatments, 
blow drying, dry styling, hair styling and finishing; operation of hairdressing and hair styling salons
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 Application Number 2,026,191  Filing Date 2020-05-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

WALDEN UNIVERSITY, LLC
7065 Samuel Morse Dr.
Columbia, MD 21046
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ERIN MCEWEN
NELLIGAN O'BRIEN PAYNE LLP  , 50 
O'Connor Street, Suite 300, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1P6L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EDUCATION FOR GOOD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Educational services and on-line educational services, namely providing courses of instruction at 
the college, university and graduate school level; educational services, namely, providing courses 
of study both in person and on-line, at the college, university and graduate school level; 
educational services, namely, providing continuing professional education courses

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 19, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/698,964 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,026,192  Filing Date 2020-05-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Van Belle Nursery Inc.
34825 Hallert Road
Abbotsford
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3G1R3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CURB APPEAL PLANTS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Online retail store featuring live plants and related products, namely containers for live plants
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 Application Number 2,026,195  Filing Date 2020-05-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

WALDEN UNIVERSITY, LLC
7065 Samuel Morse Dr.
Columbia, MD 21046
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ERIN MCEWEN
NELLIGAN O'BRIEN PAYNE LLP  , 50 
O'Connor Street, Suite 300, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1P6L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

A GOOD EDUCATION IS AN EDUCATION FOR 
GOOD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Educational services and on-line educational services, namely providing courses of instruction at 
the college, university and graduate school level; educational services, namely, providing courses 
of study both in person and on-line, at the college, university and graduate school level; 
educational services, namely, providing continuing professional education courses

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 19, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/698,952 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,026,203  Filing Date 2020-05-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Garet Avery
Garnet Avery
Curtis Avery
Noreen Nichol
Carie Avery
2 Osprey Miikan
P1B 8G5
North Bay
ONTARIO
P1B8G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Kana Leaf
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Distribution and retail sale of cannabis and marijuana for medical purposes. Operation of stores 
that provide smoking accessories and products for tobacco, medical marijuana and legal herbs, 
namely air filters, ash trays, butane, electronic cigarette juice, electronic cigarettes, grinders, glass 
pipes, wood pipes, metal pipes, silicone pipes, hookahs, incense, lighters, torches, oil extractors, 
rolling papers, hemp wraps, rolling trays, scales, shishas, vaporizers, water pipes.
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 Application Number 2,026,216  Filing Date 2020-05-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ClearFlow, Inc.
140 Technology Drive, Suite 100
Irvine, CA 92618
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CLEARFLOW AUTO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

Medical apparatus used by a medical professional to automatically clear medical tubes of 
obstructive debris; apparatus used by a medical professional for automatic removal of obstructive 
material from medical tubes; electromechanical device used by a medical professional for removal 
of obstructive material from medical tubes; medical apparatus used by a medical professional 
operated via external energy source to remove obstructive material from medical tubes.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 05, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/680,679 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,026,218  Filing Date 2020-05-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ClearFlow, Inc.
140 Technology Drive, Suite 100
Irvine, CA 92618
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CLEARFLOW ALPHA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

Medical apparatus used by a medical professional to automatically clear medical tubes of 
obstructive debris; apparatus used by a medical professional for automatic removal of obstructive 
material from medical tubes; electromechanical device used by a medical professional for removal 
of obstructive material from medical tubes; medical apparatus used by a medical professional 
operated via external energy source to remove obstructive material from medical tubes.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 05, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/680,675 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,026,232  Filing Date 2020-05-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PELICAN PRODUCTS, INC., a legal entity
23215 Early Avenue
Torrance, CA 90505
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
RICHES, MCKENZIE & HERBERT LLP
SUITE 1800, 2 BLOOR STREET EAST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M4W3J5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LIGHT LIFT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 20

Plastic cases for military, industrial, commercial and personal use, namely, packaging, shipping, 
transportation, protection of contents and storage

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 12, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88690080 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,026,233  Filing Date 2020-05-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

The Continuing Legal Education Society of 
British Columbia
500-1155 W. Pender Street
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6E2P4

Agent
DENTONS CANADA LLP
99 BANK STREET, SUITE 1420, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1H4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PRACTICEEDGE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) downloadable electronic publications and educational materials, namely course materials, 
manuals, precedents and case digests, books, papers in the field of legal matters and for 
continuing legal education; digital video and audio recordings of courses, and downloadable 
podcasts in the field of legal matters and for continuing legal education;

 Class 16
(2) printed publications and educational materials, namely course materials, manuals, precedents 
and case digests, books, newsletters, brochures, reference guides in the field of legal matters and 
for continuing legal education;

Services
Class 41
non-downloadable electronic publications and educational materials, namely course materials, 
manuals, precedents and case digests, books, papers provided online in the field of legal matters 
and for continuing legal education; educational services, namely, providing courses, webcasts, 
webinars, podcasts, and multimedia presentations in the field of legal matters and for providing 
continuing education for professionals in the legal field;
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 Application Number 2,026,245  Filing Date 2020-05-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Les technologies Folks RH Inc. / Folks HR 
Technologies Inc.
12940, rue des Ombrettes
Québec
QUEBEC
G2A0C8

Agent
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP/S.
E.N.C.R.L.,S.R.L.
COMPLEXE JULES-DALLAIRE/TOUR 
OGILVY RENAULT , BUREAU 1500, 2828, 
BOULEVARD LAURIER, QUÉBEC, QUEBEC, 
G1V0B9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FOLKS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
Software as a service (SAAS) services featuring software featuring human resource management 
tools for scheduling activities and appointments, interactive notice boards and notifications, 
tracking and evaluating employee performances for professional administration purposes, access 
to online databases featuring information relating to employers and employees, employee absence 
and vacation management, onboarding and offboarding of employees, collection and processing of 
time sheets, employees overtime management, employee training management, employees 
career development and planning, conducting employee surveys for purposes of improving 
employee performance and morale, labour unions and grievance management, employee accident 
claims management, management of employee disability cases, management of workplace 
disciplinary cases, employee workplace complaint management, telephone directory, tracking 
expenses and expense claims and project management reports, electronic importing, exporting, 
reporting, salary grids, providing employee access to an internet website portal for employee 
information management.
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 Application Number 2,026,255  Filing Date 2020-05-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MAYTRONICS LTD.
Kibbutz Yizrael
D.N. Yizrael, 19350
ISRAEL

Agent
STEPHEN R. BURRI
(c/o Island IP Law ), 43 Machleary Street, 
Nanaimo, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V9R2G3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OPTEQ
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

Pool cleaning robots, and fittings, hoses, filters, and attachments therefor;
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 Application Number 2,026,263  Filing Date 2020-05-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MAYTRONICS LTD.
Kibbutz Yizrael
D.N. Yizrael, 19350
ISRAEL

Agent
STEPHEN R. BURRI
(c/o Island IP Law ), 43 Machleary Street, 
Nanaimo, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V9R2G3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The word OPTEQ is blue and the oval design is 
blue.

Goods
 Class 07

Pool cleaning robots, and fittings, hoses, filters, and attachments therefor;
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 Application Number 2,026,264  Filing Date 2020-05-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MAYTRONICS LTD.
Kibbutz Yizrael
D.N. Yizrael, 19350
ISRAEL

Agent
STEPHEN R. BURRI
(c/o Island IP Law ), 43 Machleary Street, 
Nanaimo, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V9R2G3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The words OPTEQ and ONBOARD are blue and 
the oval design is blue.

Goods
 Class 07

Pool cleaning robots, and fittings, hoses, filters, and attachments therefor;
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 Application Number 2,026,322  Filing Date 2020-05-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Evelyn Ackah
101, 1401 - 1st Street SE
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2G2J3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ToGoImmigrate
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 45
Immigration Advice, Immigration Consulting Services, Immigration Legal Advice
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 Application Number 2,026,389  Filing Date 2020-05-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

B. ERICKSON MANUFACTURING LTD.
11297 Merritt Line
Route 6
Thamesville
ONTARIO
N0P2K0

Agent
STACEY L. BOTHWELL
(SISKINDS LLP), 275 Dundas Street, Unit 1, 
London, ONTARIO, N6B3L1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TITE ROPE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 22

Cargo and carrier equipment comprised of synthetic textile materials, excluding artificial leather, 
namely, tow ropes, ratchet tie-down ropes, quick release tie down ropes, lashing ropes, cargo 
slings of rope, and tarp ropes
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 Application Number 2,026,411  Filing Date 2020-05-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Skillz Platform Inc.
303 2nd Street, Suite 110
San Francisco, California 94107
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MILLER THOMSON LLP
700 West Georgia Street, Suite 2200, 
Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V7Y1K8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Computer game software; computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones; 
downloadable electronic game software for use on mobile and cellular phones and hand held 
computers; computer software development tools for enabling owners of video game software to 
add tournaments to their games

Services
Class 42
Computer game software development

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 02, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/711,568 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,026,418  Filing Date 2020-05-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Magnify Digital Inc.
680 B Leg-In-Boot Square
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V5Z4B4

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VIEWERCENTRIC
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

web-based computer software and mobile application for collecting, managing, reporting, 
analyzing, and sharing data and information regarding website visitor behavior, online audience 
measurement and website analytics

Services
Class 42
software as a service (SAAS) provider in the field of software for collecting, managing, reporting, 
analyzing, and sharing data and information regarding website visitor behavior, online audience 
measurement and website analytics
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 Application Number 2,026,461  Filing Date 2020-05-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ligado Networks LLC
10802 Parkridge Boulevard
Reston, Virginia 20191
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DENTONS CANADA LLP
99 BANK STREET, SUITE 1420, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1H4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Equipment for receiving, processing, and transmitting general data and GPS tracking via 
telecommunications signals, namely telephone and mobile handsets, telecommunications radio 
transceiver units, and telecommunications antennae, namely, cellular antennae, microwave 
antennae, radio antennae, and satellite antennae

Services
Class 38
Telecommunication services, namely, local and long distance transmission of Push-to-Talk and 
voice telephony, voice messages, Machine-to-Machine messages, GPS tracking using 
telecommunication equipment to initiate and receive telephone calls to and from Public Switched 
Telephone Network (PSTN), broadband, copper, optical, and satellite wireless networks
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 Application Number 2,026,486  Filing Date 2020-05-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Powersmith, Inc.
134 Pennsylvania Ave
Malvern, PA 19335
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 37
Maintenance and repair of exercise and fitness machines and equipment
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 Application Number 2,026,503  Filing Date 2020-05-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Aristech Surfaces LLC
7350 Empire Drive
Florence, KY 41042
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WET WALL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 17

Plastic or acrylic in sheet form sold for further fabrication and general manufacturing

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 07, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/684,350 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,027,005  Filing Date 2020-05-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Advantage Petroleum Inc.
Suite 910, 205 5 Ave SW
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2P2V7

Agent
LAWSON LUNDELL LLP
1600 CATHEDRAL PLACE, 925 WEST 
GEORGIA STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C3L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ANA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

natural asphalt, asphalt, bitumen, asphalt blends, bitumen blends, asphalt solids, bitumen solids

Services
Class 39
packaging, transport and storage of bitumen and asphalt products for transportation
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 Application Number 2,027,006  Filing Date 2020-05-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Advantage Petroleum Inc.
Suite 910, 205 5 Ave SW
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2P2V7

Agent
LAWSON LUNDELL LLP
1600 CATHEDRAL PLACE, 925 WEST 
GEORGIA STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C3L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NBB
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

natural bitumen, pitch, bitumen, bitumen blends, asphalt and asphalt blends

Services
Class 39
packaging, transport and storage of bitumen and asphalt products for transportation
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 Application Number 2,027,013  Filing Date 2020-05-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Mason Doucette
510 Fairglen Ave
Oshawa
ONTARIO
L1J6P7

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SAFETY THIRD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Entertainment services in the nature of development, creation, production and post-production 
services of multimedia entertainment content; Entertainment services, namely, an on-going series 
featuring entertainment, live action, adventure, and comedy provided through the Internet; 
Entertainment services, namely, providing a website featuring non-downloadable multimedia 
content in the nature of audio recordings, video recordings and audio-visual content, in the fields of 
entertainment, live action, adventure, and comedy; Entertainment services, namely, providing non-
downloadable playback of videos via global communications networks; Video production service; 
Production of sound and image recordings; Entertainment services, namely, the provision of 
continuing segments featuring entertainment, live action, adventure, and comedy delivered by the 
Internet
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 Application Number 2,027,022  Filing Date 2020-05-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

CannaHorse, Inc.
1220 Yonge St.
Toronto
ONTARIO
M4T1W1

Agent
ZAK MUSCOVITCH
Muscovitch Law Professional Corp., 3080 
Yonge Street, Suite 6060, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M4N3N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CannaHorse
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Plant extracts for medical, veterinary and pharmaceutical purposes; Veterinary preparations, 
namely, pain relief medication
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 Application Number 2,027,098  Filing Date 2020-05-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ascend with Wylene, LLC
448 W 1200 N
Mapleton, UT 84664
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
TRADEMARK FACTORY INTERNATIONAL 
INC.
300 - 1055 W. Hastings St. , Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E2E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THE LORD'S WAY TO WEALTH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
(1) Education services, namely, providing mentoring, tutoring, classes, seminars and workshops in 
the field of personal development and productivity; Entertainment services, namely, providing 
podcasts in the field of gratitude

(2) Life coaching services in the field of personal development

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 09, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88827100 in association with the same kind of services (1)
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 Application Number 2,027,099  Filing Date 2020-05-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ascend with Wylene, LLC
448 W 1200 N
Mapleton, UT 84664
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
TRADEMARK FACTORY INTERNATIONAL 
INC.
300 - 1055 W. Hastings St. , Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E2E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SEVEN GATEWAYS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Education services, namely, providing mentoring, tutoring, classes, seminars and workshops in the 
field of personal development; Life coaching services in the field of personal development

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 09, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88827111 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,027,100  Filing Date 2020-05-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ascend with Wylene, LLC
448 W 1200 N
Mapleton, UT 84664
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
TRADEMARK FACTORY INTERNATIONAL 
INC.
300 - 1055 W. Hastings St. , Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E2E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WYLENE BENSON'S DAILY GPS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
(1) Education services, namely, providing mentoring, tutoring, classes, seminars and workshops in 
the field of personal development; Life coaching services in the field of personal development

(2) Entertainment services, namely, providing podcasts in the field of gratitude

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 09, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88827113 in association with the same kind of services (1)
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 Application Number 2,027,105  Filing Date 2020-05-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

James Burr
9-1545 14th Ave W
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6J2J1

Agent
TRADEMARK FACTORY INTERNATIONAL 
INC.
300 - 1055 W. Hastings St. , Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E2E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable mobile applications for accessing information, educational training programs, and 
certification programs in the field of hygiene

Services
Class 41
Providing on-line training courses in the field of hygiene; Educational services, namely, providing 
training in the form of classes, seminars, and workshops in the field of hygiene; Organizing and 
conducting hygiene training and certification programs



  2,027,106 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 679

 Application Number 2,027,106  Filing Date 2020-05-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

James  Burr
9-1545 14th Ave W
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6J2J1

Agent
TRADEMARK FACTORY INTERNATIONAL 
INC.
300 - 1055 W. Hastings St. , Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E2E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

YELLOW CROSS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable mobile applications for accessing information, educational training programs, and 
certification programs in the field of hygiene

Services
Class 41
Providing on-line training courses in the field of hygiene; Educational services, namely, providing 
training in the form of classes, seminars, and workshops in the field of hygiene; Organizing and 
conducting hygiene training and certification programs
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 Application Number 2,027,147  Filing Date 2020-05-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Tim Hortons Canadian IP Holdings Corporation
130 King Street West
Exchange Tower, 3rd Floor
Toronto,
ONTARIO
M5X1E1

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CREAMY CHILL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 29

Non-alcoholic frozen and semi-frozen dairy-based beverages
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 Application Number 2,027,170  Filing Date 2020-05-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

102103953 Saskatchewan Ltd.
235-103 Street East
Saskatoon
SASKATCHEWAN
S7N1Y8

Agent
MILLER THOMSON LLP
525-8th Avenue S.W., 43rd Floor, Eighth 
Avenue Place East, Calgary, ALBERTA, 
T2P1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DOPPL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

acceleration sensors; infrared sensors; liquid level sensors; motion sensors; optical sensors; 
pressure sensors; temperature sensors

Services
Class 35
Online, retail and wholesale sales of software in the field of asset tracking, supply chain 
management, solid and liquid waste collection, monitoring of material handling systems, 
monitoring of sewers and drains for clogs and overflow, monitoring of goods transportation and 
hazardous materials, temperature monitoring of critical systems in the mining, oil and gas, rail 
transportation, water transportation, truck transportation, food transportation, warehousing and 
storage, equipment rentals, construction, logistics, and waste management industries, monitoring 
and organization of parking garages, cold chain management, traffic flow optimization of mining 
and construction sites, equipment operator monitoring, emergency services dispatch and snow 
removal and determining cleared routes; Online, retail and wholesale sales of acceleration 
sensors, infrared sensors, liquid level sensors, motion sensors, optical sensors, pressure sensors, 
and temperature sensors
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 Application Number 2,027,281  Filing Date 2020-05-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Unplug Cannabis Inc.
27 Scout St
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K2C4B9

Agent
TRADEMARK DEPOT
3772 De La Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, 
QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

(1) casual clothing

 Class 34
(2) ashtrays; cannabis grinders; cigarette papers; hookahs; lighters for smokers; machines for 
rolling cigarettes; oral vaporizers for smoking purposes; pipe cleaners; smoking pipes; vaping pens 
for smoking purposes

(3) Storage containers for storing cannabis

Services
Class 35
Retail store services featuring cannabis, edible baked goods and confectioneries infused with 
cannabis, smoking paraphernalia and accessories, and casual clothing; Online retail store services 
featuring cannabis, edible baked goods and confectioneries infused with cannabis, smoking 
paraphernalia and accessories, and casual clothing
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 Application Number 2,027,474  Filing Date 2020-05-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

EMPIRE COMMUNITIES CORP.
125 Villarboit Crescent
Vaughan
ONTARIO
L4K4K2

Agent
MACBETH LAW
3080 Yonge St., Suite 6060, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M4N3N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TOP-FLOOR LIVING
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
(1) providing information in the field of real estate through a global electronic communication 
network including, without limitation, the internet and wireless communication networks, in 
particular in relation to the sale, rental, and ownership of residential properties; providing 
information in the field of real estate, namely, new homes and condominiums for rental or 
purchase via an Internet website portal; rental of real estate in the nature of residential homes; 
rental of residential housing, condominium units, townhomes;

Class 37
(2) Construction of residential homes, including houses, townhomes and condominiums; building 
construction services;
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 Application Number 2,027,493  Filing Date 2020-05-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Airtex Inc.
32050 West 83rd Street
De Soto, KS 66018
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CASSAN MACLEAN IP AGENCY INC.
190 O'CONNOR STREET, SUITE 710, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K2P2R3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MOD-TEC TRAX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

Metal ceiling grid systems and parts therefor.
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 Application Number 2,027,494  Filing Date 2020-05-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Airtex Inc.
32050 West 83rd Street
De Soto, KS 66018
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CASSAN MACLEAN IP AGENCY INC.
190 O'CONNOR STREET, SUITE 710, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K2P2R3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MOD-TEC
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

Metal ceiling grid systems and parts therefor.
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 Application Number 2,027,507  Filing Date 2020-05-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Kinderdrop Inc.
104-6700 Century Ave.
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5N6A4

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KINDERDROP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable computer application software for mobile communication devices, computer tablets 
and mobile phones, namely, software for connecting preschooler and infant care at daycare 
centers with customers

Services
Class 35
(1) Providing online marketplace and services that connect preschooler and infant care at daycare 
centers with customers

Class 42
(2) Providing on-line, non-downloadable, Internet-based software application for connecting 
preschooler and infant care at daycare centers with customers



  2,027,598 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 687

 Application Number 2,027,598  Filing Date 2020-05-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
NORAC CONCEPTS INC.
Suite 31097 - 104 Silvercreek Pkwy N
Guelph
ONTARIO
N1H8K1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DriftGuard
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

Agricultural additive used to enhance the effectiveness of the spray of pesticides
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 Application Number 2,027,599  Filing Date 2020-05-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
NORAC CONCEPTS INC.
Suite 31097 - 104 Silvercreek Pkwy N
Guelph
ONTARIO
N1H8K1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AccuLock
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

Agricultural additive used to enhance the effectiveness of the spray of pesticides
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 Application Number 2,027,653  Filing Date 2020-05-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Planet Fitness Franchising LLC
4 Liberty Lane West
Hampton, NH 03842
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SOCIAL FITNESSING
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Physical fitness instruction and training; health club services, namely, providing instruction and 
equipment in the field of physical exercise; physical fitness training services for personal use via 
non-downloadable streaming videos; educational services, namely, live seminars, classes, and 
programs in the field of physical fitness training and exercise

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 28, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88890721 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,027,655  Filing Date 2020-05-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Planet Fitness Franchising LLC
4 Liberty Lane West
Hampton, NH 03842
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BE CLEANSIDERATE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Physical fitness instruction and training; health club services, namely, providing instruction and 
equipment in the field of physical exercise; physical fitness training services for personal use via 
non-downloadable streaming videos; educational services, namely, live seminars, classes, and 
programs in the field of physical fitness training and exercise

Claims
Priority Filing Date: May 05, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88901798 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,027,659  Filing Date 2020-05-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Planet Fitness Franchising LLC
4 Liberty Lane West
Hampton, NH 03842
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CLEAN THUMB CLUB
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Physical fitness instruction and training; health club services, namely, providing instruction and 
equipment in the field of physical exercise; physical fitness training services for personal use via 
non-downloadable streaming videos; educational services, namely, live seminars, classes, and 
programs in the field of physical fitness training and exercise

Claims
Priority Filing Date: May 05, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88901793 in association with the same kind of services



  2,027,845 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 692

 Application Number 2,027,845  Filing Date 2020-05-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Neophyto Foods Inc.
510-1001 Bay St
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5S3A6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The leaf above the "Neophyto" word is green, and 
the "Neo" as part of "Neophyto" is green.

Goods
 Class 29

Plant-based food products, namely, vegan cheese; vegan cheese made from fermented soy; soy-
based cheese substitutes spreads
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 Application Number 2,027,847  Filing Date 2020-05-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SHENZHEN SMOORE TECHNOLOGY 
LIMITED
16#, Dongcai Industrial Park
 Gushu Town, Xixiang Street, Baoan District
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

Agent
NEOMARK LTD.
7450 rue Saint-Hubert, Montréal, QUEBEC, 
H2R2N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) batteries for electronic cigarettes; chargers for electronic cigarettes

 Class 34
(2) Electronic cigarettes; Liquid solutions for use in electronic cigarettes; Liquid nicotine solutions 
for use in electronic cigarettes; Cigars; Cigarette cases; Cigar holders; Cigar holders of precious 
metal; Cigarette tubes; Tobacco pipes; Oral vaporizers for smokers; Electric coils for electric and 
electronic cigarettes.
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 Application Number 2,028,367  Filing Date 2020-05-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Stephen Jones and Pamela Jones, individuals
15354 Flag Avenue S
Prior Lake, MN 55372
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GRYPPER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

Non-metal landscape and hardscape edging

Claims
Priority Filing Date: May 04, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 88/900,161 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,028,588  Filing Date 2020-05-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Globe International Nominees Pty Ltd and Z94, 
Inc., a joint venture
1 Fennell St.
Port Melbourne, VIC3207
AUSTRALIA

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
33 Yonge Street, , Suite 300, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5E1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SALTY CREW
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 32

India pale ales (IPAs), beer, ale

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 19, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/698966 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,029,092  Filing Date 2020-05-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Greenbrix Capital Inc.
117 Wellington St E
Aurora
ONTARIO
L4G1H9

Agent
HEIRLUME INC.
2300 Yonge St., #1600, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M4P1E4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GREENBRIX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
credit and loan services; arranging and financing of loans; mortgage services; mortgage banking, 
brokerage and refinancing services; real estate investment services;
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 Application Number 2,031,218  Filing Date 2020-05-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Abeona Therapeutics Inc.
1330 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VIIALYZE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of genetic diseases and disorders.
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 Application Number 2,031,529  Filing Date 2020-06-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Delta Faucet Company
55 East 111th Street
Indianapolis, IN 46280
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
PIASETZKI NENNIGER KVAS LLP
SUITE 2308, 120 ADELAIDE STREET WEST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H1T1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THEODORA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

Plumbing products, namely faucets, showerheads and toilets.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 03, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/745,932 in association with the same kind of goods



  2,031,918 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 699

 Application Number 2,031,918  Filing Date 2020-06-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Protective Industries, Inc.
2150 Elmwood Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14207
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
ATTN: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 
DEPARTMENT, 1000 DE LA GAUCHETIERE 
STREET WEST, SUITE 900, MONTREAL, 
QUEBEC, H3B5H4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SAFE-SPIRAL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Flexible plastic covers specifically designed for use with metal industrial hoses, cables, ropes 
and chains for burst containment and abrasion protection

 Class 17
(2) Flexible plastic covers specifically designed for use with non-metal industrial hoses, cables, 
ropes, and chains for burst containment and abrasion protection

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 09, 2019, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/720,227 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,031,952  Filing Date 2020-06-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Advantage Petroleum Inc.
Suite 910
205 5 Ave SW
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2P2V7

Agent
LAWSON LUNDELL LLP
1600 CATHEDRAL PLACE, 925 WEST 
GEORGIA STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C3L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CNB
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

crude bitumen, natural asphalt, pipeline sales bitumen, natural bitumen, pitch, bitumen, bitumen 
blends, asphalt and asphalt blends

Services
Class 39
packaging, transport and storage of bitumen and asphalt products for transportation
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 Application Number 2,033,355  Filing Date 2020-02-25
 International Registration Number 1534587

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

up2parts GmbH
Dr.-Müller-Str. 26
92637 Weiden
GERMANY

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 4400, BAY 
WELLINGTON TOWER, 181 BAY STREET, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

UP2PARTS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Software, namely, recorded and downloadable computer software for use in editing, digitalizing, 
designing, modelling, reviewing, analyzing, calculating, updating and organizing manufacturing 
data, namely, information about components, machines, tools, software and other data in the field 
of digital manufacturing; downloadable software for use in editing, digitalizing, designing, 
modelling, reviewing, analyzing, updating and organizing manufacturing data, namely, information 
about components, machines, tools, software and other data in the field of digital manufacturing; 
production support software namely, recorded and downloadable computer software for use in 
editing, digitalizing, designing, modelling, reviewing, analyzing, updating and organizing 
manufacturing data, namely, information about components, machines, tools, software and other 
data in the field of digital manufacturing; application simulation software namely, recorded and 
downloadable computer software programs for use in conducting virtual reality simulations of 
manufacturing plants as well as for immediate price calculations for manufacturing processes in 
the field of digital manufacturing; software applications namely, recorded and downloadable 
computer software programs for use in editing, digitalizing, designing, modelling, reviewing, 
analyzing, calculating, updating and organizing manufacturing data, namely, information about 
components, machines, tools, software and other data in the field of digital manufacturing; 
software for smartphones namely, downloadable computer software programs for use on 
smartphones for use in editing, digitalizing, designing, modelling, reviewing, analyzing, updating 
and organizing manufacturing data, namely, information about components, machines, tools, 
software and other data in the field of digital manufacturing; software for mobile devices namely, 
recorded and downloadable computer software programs for use on mobile electronic devices for 
use in editing, digitalizing, designing, modelling, reviewing, analyzing, calculating, updating and 
organizing manufacturing data, namely, information about components, machines, tools, software 
and other data in the field of digital manufacturing; software for tablet computers namely, recorded 
and downloadable computer software programs for use on tablet computers for use in editing, 
digitalizing, designing, modelling, reviewing, analyzing, calculating, updating and organizing data in 
the field of digital manufacturing; mechanical engineering software namely, recorded and 
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downloadable computer software programs for use in conducting mechanical engineering analysis, 
manufacturing purposes and production planning purposes in the field of digital manufacturing; 
software for 3D printing applications, namely, recorded and downloadable computer-aided design 
(CAD) software for use in the field of digital manufacturing; control software, namely, 
downloadable computer software to monitor, control and calculate the pricing of digital 
manufacturing processes using computer numerical control (CNC) machine tools; civil engineering 
software namely, recorded and downloadable computer software programs for use in conducting 
engineering analysis in the field of digital manufacturing; artificial intelligence software namely, 
downloadable software using artificial intelligence for controlling, operating and calculating digital 
manufacturing processes using computer numerical control (CNC) machine tools; machine 
learning software namely, downloadable software for use in processing, displaying and analyzing 
digital manufacturing processes using computer numerical control (CNC) machine tools in the field 
of digital manufacturing; control segment integration software namely, downloadable computer 
software to monitor and control digital manufacturing processes using computer numerical control 
(CNC) machine tools; computer-aided design (CAD) software; computer-aided manufacturing 
(CAM) software; downloadable computer software for designing and modelling data sets to be 
used to produce 3D printable parts for others; software applications for use with 3D printers; 
information technology and audio-visual, multimedia and photographic devices namely, multimedia 
projectors, photographic cameras, audio circuit boards, audiovisual receivers, computer hardware, 
computer network servers; data storage devices, namely, blank tapes for storage of computer 
data, computer hardware for high-speed processing and storage of data using multiple CPU's, 
computer network-attached storage (NAS) hardware; electrical and mechanical data processing 
devices, equipment and accessories namely, computer hardware for high-speed processing and 
storage of data using multiple CPU's, central processing units for processing information, data, 
sound or images, electronic data processing apparatus, namely computers; computers and 
computer hardware; apparatus, instruments and cables for electricity namely, electrical cables and 
cord sets, cables for electrical and optical signal transmission, junction sleeves for electric cables; 
electric and electronic components, namely, piezoelectric switches, electronic components for 
computers, cables for electrical and optical signal transmission; electrical circuits and circuit 
boards; optical devices and equipment, enhancers and correctors namely, optical disk drives, 
optical cables, optical semiconductor amplifiers, optical condensers, optical breadboards; optical 
enhancers, namely, optical semiconductor amplifiers, optical condensers; measuring, detecting 
and monitoring instruments, apparatuses and controllers namely, lasers for measuring purposes, 
namely laser rangefinders, measuring glassware namely calibrated glassware, electronic sensors 
for measuring solar radiation, remote control electronic instruments for inspecting and measuring 
industrial components, namely parts of machinery and equipment used in automated 
manufacturing processes, electro-optical instruments for use in inspection and measurement of 
waveforms of industrial components; controllers being regulators, namely, lasers control valves for 
regulating the flow of gases and liquids, control units for regulating start-up electrical motors, 
electronic regulating and control devices for the operation of light emitting diode; scientific research 
and laboratory apparatus, educational apparatus and simulators namely, research laboratory 
analyzers for measuring, testing and analyzing blood and other bodily fluids, spectroscopes, 
laboratory glassware, flight simulators for aircraft, vehicle driving simulators for training purposes, 
navigation bridge simulators for use in maritime and seamanship training, resuscitation training 
simulators; software for cloud applications namely, downloadable cloud-computing software for 
deploying virtual machines to a cloud computing platform and managing virtual machines on a 
cloud computing platform; software for mainframe computers namely, downloadable automation 
software to integrate digital manufacturing machine operations and generate production reports, 
downloadable computer software to monitor and control digital manufacturing processes using 
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computer numerical control (CNC) machine tools; manufacturing control software namely, 
downloadable automation software to integrate digital manufacturing machine operations and 
generate production reports, downloadable computer software to monitor and control digital 
manufacturing processes using computer numerical control (CNC) machine tools, downloadable 
computer-aided manufacturing (CAM) software for use in the field of digital manufacturing; 
machine networking software namely, downloadable computer software for setting up and 
configuring local area networks, downloadable network access server operating software in the 
field of digital manufacturing; automation software namely, downloadable automation software to 
integrate digital manufacturing machine operations and generate production reports, downloadable 
computer software to monitor, control and perform digital manufacturing processes using computer 
numerical control (CNC) machine tools; process optimization software, namely, downloadable 
automation software to integrate digital manufacturing machine operations and generate 
production reports, downloadable computer software to monitor and control digital manufacturing 
processes using computer numerical control (CNC) machine tools; software for online shops, 
namely, downloadable computer software for use in editing, digitalizing, designing, modelling, 
reviewing, analyzing, calculating, updating and organizing manufacturing data, namely, information 
about components, machines, tools, software and other data in the field of digital manufacturing; 
software for the Internet of things (IOT), namely, downloadable automation software to integrate 
digital manufacturing machine operations and generate production reports, downloadable 
computer software to monitor, control and perform digital manufacturing processes using computer 
numerical control (CNC) machine tools.

Services
Class 35
(1) Material procurement, namely, procurement of raw material and customised products for 
others; advertising, namely, design of advertising materials, also for others, advertisement, also for 
others, on the Internet, advertising namely, design of advertising materials for others, 
advertisement for others on the Internet and related consulting, consultancy regarding advertising 
communication strategies; business management; business administration; clerical services; 
procurement and purchasing services for other businesses namely, purchasing semi-worked 
components of metal for further manufacture and semi-processed plastics for further manufacture 
for others; outsourcing services in the nature of business assistance, namely, outsourcing services 
in the nature of arranging procurement and manufacturing of goods for others; administrative 
services for cloud operation namely, operation and administration of telecommunication systems 
and network for others, namely voice over internet protocol (VoIP) telephone services, cloud-
based and virtual phone services; administrative services for order processing, namely, 
administrative processing of purchase orders for others, electronic processing of orders for others; 
retail and wholesale services related to the customised manufacture of metal parts.

Class 39
(2) Packaging and storage of goods namely merchandise packaging for others; storage and 
delivery of raw materials namely storage, transportation and delivery of raw materials for others by 
air, rail, ship and truck; delivery of goods, namely custom-manufactured parts for others, by air, 
rail, ship and truck.

Class 40
(3) Treatment of materials in relation to components of metal and plastic using precision machines; 
machine processing of materials of metal and plastic namely, machining parts, also for others, 
treatment of materials for others namely treatment of rubber by vulcanization for use in 
manufacture of tires, hoses, shoes soles, insulation, vibration dampers, erasers, shock absorbers, 



  2,033,355 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 704

children's toys, conveyor belts, waterproof clothing, life jackets, balls, transmission belts, treatment 
of materials for use in additive manufacturing for others, treatment of materials for others by 
welding, treatment of materials by laser beam namely laser scribing of metals and plastic, 
transforming materials and surfaces for others by using precision grinding, abrasive blasting and 
polishing, and electropainting, namely, the process of applying paint to an article by 
electrophoresis; processing and treatment of materials consisting of metal and plastic namely, 
treatment of materials for others by treatment of rubber by vulcanization for use in manufacture of 
tires, hoses, shoes soles, insulation, vibration dampers, erasers, shock absorbers, children's toys, 
conveyor belts, waterproof clothing, life jackets, balls, transmission belts, treatment of materials for 
use in additive manufacturing for others, treatment of materials for others by welding, treatment of 
materials by laser beam namely laser scribing of metals and plastic, treatment of materials in the 
nature of machining parts for others, transforming materials and surfaces for others by using 
precision grinding, abrasive blasting and polishing, and electropainting, namely, the process of 
applying paint to an article by electrophoresis; custom manufacture of parts of machines and 
components of all kinds namely, treatment of materials for others by treatment of rubber by 
vulcanization for use in manufacture of tires, hoses, shoes soles, insulation, vibration dampers, 
erasers, shock absorbers, children's toys, conveyor belts, waterproof clothing, life jackets, balls, 
transmission belts, treatment of materials for use in additive manufacturing for others, treatment of 
materials for others by welding, treatment of materials by laser beam namely laser scribing of 
metals and plastic, treatment of materials in the nature of machining parts for others, transforming 
materials and surfaces for others by using precision grinding, abrasive blasting and polishing, and 
electropainting, namely, the process of applying paint to an article by electrophoresis; treatment of 
plastic materials to produce plastic mouldings; treatment of surfaces by means of precision 
grinding and abrasive polishing namely, burnishing by abrasion; making of 3D prints namely, 
custom 3D printing for others; 3D printing services; laser scribing services namely laser scribing of 
metals and plastics; laser engraving; treatment of materials by laser beam namely laser scribing of 
metals and plastic; treatment of materials by treatment of rubber by vulcanization for use in 
manufacture of tires, hoses, shoes soles, insulation, vibration dampers, erasers, shock absorbers, 
children's toys, conveyor belts, waterproof clothing, life jackets, balls, transmission belts; providing 
information relating to the treatment of materials in digital manufacturing processes; custom 
assembling of products for others namely assembly of component parts manufactured via digital 
manufacturing processes; sheet metal working; transformation of materials namely, treatment of 
materials for use in digital manufacturing processes by laser beam, heat treatment of metals and 
plastics, treatment of materials by treatment of rubber by vulcanization for use in manufacture of 
tires, hoses, shoes soles, insulation, vibration dampers, erasers, shock absorbers, children's toys, 
conveyor belts, waterproof clothing, life jackets, balls, transmission belts; welding; surface 
treatment by means of painting namely, applying coatings ultrasonically to medical and industrial 
apparatus, applying decorative and protective coatings to metal by means of galvanization, 
electrophoretic coating services.

Class 42
(4) Scientific and technological services and research and design relating thereto namely, scientific 
and technological services in the nature of research and development for others in the field of 
additive manufacturing, scientific and technological services in the nature of research and design 
for others in the field of mechanical engineering, research and development of new products for 
others; industrial analysis and research services, namely, industrial research in the field of 
mechanical engineering; design and development of computer hardware and software; 
technological engineering analysis, namely, technological advisory services relating to machine 
engineering analysis; engineering services in the field of mechanical engineering; materials testing 
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and analyzing; analysis of product development namely, product safety and functionality testing for 
others, design and testing of new products for others; mechanical engineering; technological 
analysis services, namely, technological advisory services relating to machine engineering 
analysis; evaluation and analysis of product development namely, product safety testing for others, 
design and testing of new products for others; engineering services for the analysis of machinery, 
namely, technological advisory services relating to machine engineering analysis; engineering 
services relating to machine tool design; design and development of testing and analysis methods, 
namely, testing, analysis and evaluation of the goods of others to assure compliance with industry 
standards, development and establishment of testing specifications and procedures for the metal 
and plastic forming machinery industry; analysis of the structural behaviour of building materials, 
namely, mechanical testing of materials used in building construction; technical measuring and 
testing, namely, testing, analysis and evaluation of the goods of others to assure compliance with 
industry standards; quality evaluation and testing of products created through additive 
manufacturing; quality control testing services for industrial machinery, namely consultancy in the 
field of computer-aided quality control testing of industrial machinery to assure compliance with 
industry standards; computer aided diagnostic testing services namely, testing, analysis and 
evaluation of the goods of others to assure compliance with industry standards; construction 
drafting; computer aided services related to the construction of plastic parts and moulds; 
consulting in the field of structural engineering services; development of machining techniques 
namely, testing, analysis and evaluation of metal tools, machinery and fabrication equipment for 
others, machine part design services for others; services for the development of methods of testing 
namely, testing the functionality of machines; mechanical research in the field of digital 
manufacturing; development of testing methods, namely, testing, analysis and evaluation of the 
goods of others to assure compliance with industry standards; development of industrial products; 
development of industrial processes, namely, product safety testing for others, design and testing 
of new products for others, development and establishment of testing specifications and 
procedures for the machinery industry; engineering services in the field of mechanical engineering; 
technological advisory services relating to machine engineering analysis; custom design and 
engineering of machinery in the field of digital manufacturing; quality assurance consultancy 
namely, quality control testing services for industrial manufacturing machinery and quality 
assurance testing in the field of digital manufacturing; design of instruments in the field of digital 
manufacturing; designing of machines in the field of digital manufacturing; engineering design and 
consultancy in the field of digital manufacturing; computer software design; computer software 
consultancy; software creation; software engineering namely, design, development and 
implementation of software for others, design and development of computer software for others; 
software development; software creation services; software development services; software 
customisation services for specific customer's needs; computer programming; installation of 
software; software design and development; consulting services in the fields of design, 
development, selection, implementation and use of computer hardware and software; rental of 
computer software; computer programming and software design; software engineering services for 
data processing programs; software development in the framework of software publishing; rental of 
computer programs; computer software design; updating of computer software; updating of 
computer software for databases; customized design of computer software; software as a service 
(SAAS) services featuring temporary use of non-downloadable software for manufacturing and 
calculating manufacturing processes and for use in conducting mechanical engineering analysis 
and creating computer aided designs for use in the field of digital manufacturing; development of 
software for use with printers and printing machines; design and development of mathematical 
simulations, namely, developing programs for simulating experiments or series of experiments in a 
virtual optical laboratory; consultancy in the field of cloud computing networks and applications; 
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providing access to a platform on the Internet in the fields of the customised manufacture of metal 
parts, namely, providing a website featuring temporary use of non-downloadable software for use 
in conducting mechanical engineering analysis on, and creating computer-aided designs of, metal 
parts; design services relating to civil engineering, namely, testing and research on civil 
engineering, civil engineering for the design of new products for others in the field of digital 
manufacturing.

Class 45
(5) Licensing of computer software.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 30, 2019, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018117651 
in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,034,615  Filing Date 2020-06-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Advantage Petroleum Inc.
Suite 910, 205 5 Ave SW
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2P2V7

Agent
LAWSON LUNDELL LLP
1600 CATHEDRAL PLACE, 925 WEST 
GEORGIA STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C3L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CLK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 04

(1) crude oil

 Class 19
(2) crude bitumen, natural asphalt, pipeline sales bitumen, natural bitumen, pitch, bitumen, 
bitumen blends, asphalt and asphalt blends

Services
Class 39
packaging, transport and storage of crude oil, bitumen and asphalt products
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 Application Number 2,034,616  Filing Date 2020-06-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Advantage Petroleum Inc.
Suite 910, 205 5 Ave SW
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2P2V7

Agent
LAWSON LUNDELL LLP
1600 CATHEDRAL PLACE, 925 WEST 
GEORGIA STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C3L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CLB
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 04

(1) crude oil

 Class 19
(2) crude bitumen, natural asphalt, pipeline sales bitumen, natural bitumen, pitch, bitumen, 
bitumen blends, asphalt and asphalt blends

Services
Class 39
packaging, transport and storage of crude oil, bitumen and asphalt products
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 Application Number 2,034,617  Filing Date 2020-06-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Advantage Petroleum Inc.
Suite 910, 205 5 Ave SW
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2P2V7

Agent
LAWSON LUNDELL LLP
1600 CATHEDRAL PLACE, 925 WEST 
GEORGIA STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C3L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AWB
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 04

(1) crude oil

 Class 19
(2) crude bitumen, natural asphalt, pipeline sales bitumen, natural bitumen, pitch, bitumen, 
bitumen blends, asphalt and asphalt blends

Services
Class 39
packaging, transport and storage of crude oil, bitumen and asphalt products
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 Application Number 2,035,246  Filing Date 2020-06-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sky Bacon Technology Holdings, LLC
1525 W 2960 S
Nibley, UT 84321
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DICKINSON WRIGHT LLP
199 Bay Street, Suite 2200, P.O. Box 447, 
Commerce Court : Postal Station, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5L1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MAVEN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
On-line retail store services featuring essential oils, essential oils for aromatherapy use, plastic 
bags for wrapping and packaging, adjustable beds, beds for household pets, beds, furniture, 
mattress foundations, mattress toppers, mattresses, mattresses and pillows, sleep products, 
namely, mattresses, spring mattresses, box springs and mattress foundations, sofa beds, spring 
mattresses, bed pads, bed sheets, bed spreads, blanket throws, comforters, duvet covers, duvets, 
fleece blankets, mattress pads, pillow cases, pillow covers, therapeutic weighted blankets, remote-
control adjustable bed bases
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 Application Number 2,035,772  Filing Date 2020-06-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Advantage Petroleum Inc.
Suite 910, 205 5 Ave SW
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2P2V7

Agent
LAWSON LUNDELL LLP
1600 CATHEDRAL PLACE, 925 WEST 
GEORGIA STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C3L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ACCESS WESTERN BLEND
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 04

(1) crude oil

 Class 19
(2) crude bitumen, natural asphalt, pipeline sales bitumen, natural bitumen, pitch, bitumen, 
bitumen blends, asphalt and asphalt blends

Services
Class 39
packaging, transport and storage of crude oil, bitumen and asphalt products
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 Application Number 2,035,954  Filing Date 2020-06-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Aristech Surfaces LLC
7350 Empire Drive
Florence, KY 41042
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ACRYSAN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 17

Plastic or acrylic in sheet form sold for further fabrication and general manufacturing
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 Application Number 2,037,742  Filing Date 2020-07-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MICRO-STAR INT'L CO., LTD.
No.69, Li-De St., Zhonghe Dist.
New Taipei City, 235
TAIWAN

Agent
ERIN MCEWEN
NELLIGAN O'BRIEN PAYNE LLP  , 50 
O'Connor Street, Suite 300, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1P6L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Computer servers; Laptop computers; Computer peripherals and parts namely, computer 
hardware; Computer software in the nature of operating system programs; Flash memory cards; 
Blank computer discs; Host cases in the nature of computer housing for personal computers; 
Computer motherboards; Video display cards; Computer mouse; Computer keyboards; Computer 
TFT-LCD
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 Application Number 2,039,004  Filing Date 2020-07-09
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SEPHORA, Société par Actions Simplifiée
41 Rue Ybry
92200 Neuilly-sur-Seine, 
FRANCE

Agent
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP/S.
E.N.C.R.L.,S.R.L.
COMPLEXE JULES-DALLAIRE/TOUR 
OGILVY RENAULT , BUREAU 1500, 2828, 
BOULEVARD LAURIER, QUÉBEC, QUÉBEC, 
G1V0B9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SEPHORA BEST SKIN EVER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Makeup products; foundation; concealers; makeup bases; blush; makeup powders.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 14, 2020, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 20 4 614 265 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,039,292  Filing Date 2020-07-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

RLG International Inc. 
550 - 925 West Georgia Street
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6C3L2

Agent
MLT AIKINS LLP
2100 Livingston Place, 222-3rd Avenue SW, 
Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TANKx
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Business management consulting services in the area of oil and chemical storage container 
maintenance and overhaul processes, development of strategic plans for outages and 
maintenance turnarounds for oil and chemical storage containers; Risk and cost assessment 
services relating to storage container maintenance and overhaul of oil and chemical storage 
containers;
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 Application Number 2,039,635  Filing Date 2020-07-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Aristech Surfaces LLC
7350 Empire Drive
Florence, KY 41042
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DUREZZA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 17

Plastic or polycarbonate sheet form sold for further fabrication and general manufacturing

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 14, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 90/051,015 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,039,646  Filing Date 2020-07-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NuTrae, LLC
1451 Global Court
Sarasota, FL 34240
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DICKINSON WRIGHT LLP
199 Bay Street, Suite 2200, P.O. Box 447, 
Commerce Court : Postal Station, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5L1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MÜV
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

transdermal patches containing cannabis for medicinal purposes; transdermal gels containing 
cannabis for medicinal purposes; tinctures containing cannabis for medicinal purposes; cannabis 
capsules for medicinal purposes
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 Application Number 2,039,647  Filing Date 2020-07-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NuTrae, LLC
1451 Global Court
Sarasota, FL 34240
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DICKINSON WRIGHT LLP
199 Bay Street, Suite 2200, P.O. Box 447, 
Commerce Court : Postal Station, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5L1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ENCAPS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

transdermal patches containing cannabis for medicinal purposes; transdermal gels containing 
cannabis for medicinal purposes; tinctures containing cannabis for medicinal purposes; cannabis 
capsules for medicinal purposes
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 Application Number 2,040,265  Filing Date 2020-07-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Harold Gagnon
63 Dufferin Ave
Unit 5
Trenton
ONTARIO
K8V5C8

Agent
JOHN H. SIMPSON
(SHIFT LAW PROFESSIONAL 
CORPORATION), 60 St. Clair Ave. East, Suite 
300, Toronto, ONTARIO, M4T1N5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OUTLAWS CANADA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing, namely, coats, t-shirts, vests, pants, shorts, sweatshirts, hats, toques, including all of the 
said clothing as used in association with a motorcycle club

Services
Class 41
Operation of a motorcycle club, namely, social club-type entertainment services in the field of 
motorcycles, organizing and conducting of motorcycle rally events, organizing and conducting 
motorcycle shows and exhibitions for entertainment purposes, organizing and conducting events in 
relation to motorcycle club services for social entertainment purposes
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 Application Number 2,040,266  Filing Date 2020-07-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Harold Gagnon
63 Dufferin Ave
Unit 5
Trenton
ONTARIO
K8V5C8

Agent
JOHN H. SIMPSON
(SHIFT LAW PROFESSIONAL 
CORPORATION), 60 St. Clair Ave. East, Suite 
300, Toronto, ONTARIO, M4T1N5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing, namely, coats, t-shirts, vests, pants, shorts, sweatshirts, hats, toques, including all of the 
said clothing as used in association with a motorcycle club

Services
Class 41
Operation of a motorcycle club, namely, social club-type entertainment services in the field of 
motorcycles, organizing and conducting of motorcycle rally events, organizing and conducting 
motorcycle shows and exhibitions for entertainment purposes, organizing and conducting events in 
relation to motorcycle club services for social entertainment purposes
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 Application Number 2,040,492  Filing Date 2020-07-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

CAPCOM CO., LTD.
3-1-3 Uchihiranomachi, Chuo-ku
Osaka, 
JAPAN

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LOST PLANET
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Online video gaming services; Online computer gaming services; Providing on-line interactive 
multiplayer video games; Providing on-line interactive multiplayer computer games; Provision of 
non-downloadable computer games and video games via the Internet; Provision of video games 
and computer games via global computer network; Providing on-line computer games and video 
games for mobile phones and smart phones; Providing on-line video games and computer games 
for home video game machines, handheld game consoles, arcade video game machines and 
computers
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 Application Number 2,040,611  Filing Date 2020-07-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Jill Thompson
3399 Mason Drive
Innisfil
ONTARIO
L9S2J8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Kissable K9 Care Inc.
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 44
Canine Cosmetic Teeth Cleaning
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 Application Number 2,041,436  Filing Date 2020-06-08
 International Registration Number 1515029

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Flexoptix GmbH
Mühltalstr. 153
64297 Darmstadt
GERMANY

Agent
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP/S.
E.N.C.R.L.,S.R.L.
1, Place Ville Marie, Suite 2500, Montreal, 
QUEBEC, H3B1R1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FLEXBOX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Transceivers, namely, pluggable network components for telecommunication and data 
communication purposes including optical channel monitor, optical switch, optical cross-connects, 
ROADMs, wavelength selective switches (WSS), multi cast switches (MCS), optical power meters 
(OPM), optical spectrum analyzers (OSA), splitters, digital signal processors (DSP) and application 
specific integrated circuits (ASIC), field programmable gate array (FPGA), in particular for 
modulation methods PAM4, QPSK, PM-QPSK, QUAM, coherent detection and forward error 
correction and multiplexers, in particular CWDM and DWDM multiplexers with adjustable 
handshake, wavelength tuning, and adaptable to multiple host systems; downloadable computer 
software for monitoring, controlling, steering, configurating, managing, measuring and 
programming and modifying active and passive network components for telecommunication 
purposes; downloadable firmware for monitoring, controlling, steering, configurating, managing, 
measuring and programming and modifying active and passive network components for 
telecommunication purposes for a network apparatus and parts and accessory of network 
apparatus; computer software, recorded, for monitoring, controlling, steering, configurating, 
managing, measuring and programming and modifying active and passive network components for 
telecommunication purposes; computer software applications, downloadable, for monitoring, 
controlling, steering, configurating, managing, measuring and programming and modifying active 
and passive network components for telecommunication purposes.

Services
Class 35
(1) Advertising of goods and services of others via local and global computer networks; business 
management; business administration; clerical services; public relations services; product display 
services, namely, product demonstrations of transceivers and pluggable network components for 
telecommunication and data communication purposes, namely optical channel monitor, optical 
switch, optical cross-connects, ROADMs, wavelength selective switches (WSS), multi cast 
switches (MCS), optical power meters (OPM), optical spectrum analyzers (OSA), splitters, digital 
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signal processors (DSP) and application specific integrated circuits (ASIC), field programmable 
gate array (FPGA), in particular for modulation methods PAM4, QPSK, PMQPSK, QUAM, 
coherent detection and forward error correction and multiplexers, in particular CWDM and DWDM 
multiplexers with adjustable handshake, wavelength tuning, and adaptable to multiple host 
systems; arranging and conducting of trade fair and commercial exhibition for commercial and 
advertising purposes of transceivers and pluggable network components for telecommunication 
and data communication purposes, namely optical channel monitor, optical switch, optical cross-
connects, ROADMs, wavelength selective switches (WSS), multi cast switches (MCS), optical 
power meters (OPM), optical spectrum analyzers (OSA), splitters, digital signal processors (DSP) 
and application specific integrated circuits (ASIC), field programmable gate array (FPGA), in 
particular for modulation methods PAM4, QPSK, PMQPSK, QUAM, coherent detection and 
forward error correction and multiplexers, in particular CWDM and DWDM multiplexers with 
adjustable handshake, wavelength tuning, and adaptable to multiple host systems; loyalty, 
incentive and bonus program services, namely, providing incentive award programs through 
issuance and processing of loyalty points for purchase of a company's goods and services; 
provision of advertising space on a global computer network; distribution of advertising, marketing 
and promotional material, namely, distribution of advertising materials for others; providing 
commercial trading in the nature of providing trade information and consumer information services 
in the field of transceivers, namely, pluggable network components for telecommunication and 
data communication purposes including optical channel monitor, optical switch, optical cross-
connects, ROADMs, wavelength selective switches (WSS), multi cast switches (MCS), optical 
power meters (OPM), optical spectrum analyzers (OSA), splitters, digital signal processors (DSP) 
and application specific integrated circuits (ASIC), field programmable gate array (FPGA), in 
particular for modulation methods PAM4, QPSK, PM-QPSK, QUAM, coherent detection and 
forward error correction and multiplexers, in particular CWDM and DWDM multiplexers with 
adjustable handshake, wavelength tuning, and adaptable to multiple host systems and computer 
software for monitoring, controlling, steering, configurating, managing, measuring and 
programming and modifying active and passive network components for telecommunication 
purposes; retail store services and wholesale store services featuring transceivers, namely, 
pluggable network components for telecommunication and data communication purposes including 
optical channel monitor, optical switch, optical cross-connects, ROADMs, wavelength selective 
switches (WSS), multi cast switches (MCS), optical power meters (OPM), optical spectrum 
analyzers (OSA), splitters, digital signal processors (DSP) and application specific integrated 
circuits (ASIC), field programmable gate array (FPGA), in particular for modulation methods PAM4, 
QPSK, PM-QPSK, QUAM, coherent detection and forward error correction and multiplexers, in 
particular CWDM and DWDM multiplexers with adjustable handshake, wavelength tuning, and 
adaptable to multiple host systems.

Class 37
(2) Repair of transceivers, namely, pluggable network components for telecommunication and data 
communication purposes including optical channel monitor, optical switch, optical cross-connects, 
ROADMs, wavelength selective switches (WSS), multi cast switches (MCS), optical power meters 
(OPM), optical spectrum analyzers (OSA), splitters, digital signal processors (DSP) and application 
specific integrated circuits (ASIC), field programmable gate array (FPGA), in particular for 
modulation methods PAM4, QPSK, PM-QPSK, QUAM, coherent detection and forward error 
correction and multiplexers, in particular CWDM and DWDM multiplexers with adjustable 
handshake, wavelength tuning, and adaptable to multiple host systems.
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 Application Number 2,041,466  Filing Date 2020-06-10
 International Registration Number 1541463

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JIE Holding Group Co., Ltd
North of Jingjiang Street,
Qingliu Road, Xiaoshan District
Hangzhou City
311223 Zhejiang Province
CHINA

Agent
ANITA MAR
dba Trademark Angel, Suite 521, 6-2557 
Dougall Avenue, Windsor, ONTARIO, N8X1T5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 07

(1) Electric and pneumatic hoists; metalworking machines; metalworking machine tools; dynamos; 
electric motors for machines; fan belts for motors and engines; reduction gears being parts of 
machines; transmissions for machines; transmission gears for machines; hydraulic valve controls 
for motors and engines; wheels for industrial machinery; shaft couplings [machines]; transmission 
gears for industrial machinery; speed governors for machines, engines and motors; driving belts 
for machines; bearings being parts of machines; belts for machines; pumps being parts of 
machines, motors and engines; valves being parts of machines; gas compressors for industrial 
machinery; agricultural plows; disintegrators for chemical processing; woodworking machines; 
papermaking machines; printing presses; machines for dyeing textiles; electric food processors; 
aerated beverage making machines; leather polishing machines; engraving machines; wrapping 
machines; washing machines [laundry]; embossing printing machines; glass cutting machines; 
sorting machines for chemical processing; extractors for mines; gear cutters for use as a machine 
tool; drilling rigs, floating or non-floating; excavators; soldering apparatus, gas-operated; steam 
cleaning machines; hoisting drums; electroplating machines; mechanically operated hand-held 
crimpers.

 Class 09
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(2) Computer software for application and database integration; interactive touch screen terminals; 
surveying instruments; electric wires and cables; electric control panels; frequency converter; 
piezoelectric switches; vibration sensors; converters, electric; video screens.
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 Application Number 2,042,568  Filing Date 2020-07-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
AURUM GROUP LTD.
115-17TH AVE S
CALGARY
ALBERTA
T2S0A1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AURUM DENTAL CENTRE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

(1) dental veneers;

 Class 10
(2) dental bridges; dental crowns; dental implants; dental prostheses; dental prostheses in the form 
of inlays; dental prostheses in the form of onlays;

Services
Class 40
(1) custom manufacture of dental prosthetics; dental laboratories;

Class 41
(2) providing continuing dental education courses;

Class 44
(3) dental restoration being dentistry services;
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 Application Number 2,043,640  Filing Date 2020-08-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Delta Faucet Company
55 East 111th Street
Indianapolis, IN 46280
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
PIASETZKI NENNIGER KVAS LLP
SUITE 2308, 120 ADELAIDE STREET WEST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H1T1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OPHELIA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

Plumbing products, namely faucets, showerheads and toilets.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 27, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 88/813,441 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,044,300  Filing Date 2020-07-21
 International Registration Number 1032589

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Dr. Fritz Faulhaber GmbH & Co.KG
Daimlerstrasse 23
71101 Schönaich
GERMANY

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 07

(1) Electric motors, namely electric motors for machines, linear motors, direct current motors, 
electric motors used in industrial applications and electronic controllers for the aforesaid goods; 
electric gear motors, namely electric gear motors for machines, electric gear motors used in 
industrial applications and electronic controllers for the aforesaid goods; servo components for 
electric drives, namely servomotors and dc motors and electronic controllers for the aforesaid 
goods; machine coupling components and transmission components, being parts of machines, 
bearings as machine parts, namely, ball bearings, radial and linear bearings, 3-point contact 
bearings, 4-point contact bearings, angular bearings, self- aligning bearings, bearings for shafts, 
bearings for oscillating mass, bio-compatible bearings, lubrification-free bearings, miniature 
bearings, bearings for micro motors, bearings for industrial assembly robots; precision ball screws 
as machine parts; micro motors, other than for land vehicles and miniature driving gears, other 
than for land vehicles both being parts of machines.

 Class 09
(2) Electric and electronical controls, namely electric and electronical controls for electric motors 
for machines; electric and electronical controls for gear motors for machines; parts of electric 
motors for machines, namely, electric sensors, electronical sensors, optical sensors, magnetic 
sensors; control apparatus for electric motors for machines, namely, motion controllers, speed 
controllers; control apparatus for gear motors for machines, namely, motion controllers, speed 
controllers; electronic servo motor controllers.
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 Application Number 2,044,928  Filing Date 2020-08-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Kenvue Inc.
199 Grandview Road
Skillman, NJ 08558
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NEUTROGENA STUBBORN TEXTURE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Non-medicated facial care preparations namely lotion, serum, toner, gel, sunscreen, cleanser, 
pads impregnated with non-medicated cleanser

 Class 05
(2) Acne treatment preparations namely, lotion, serum, toner, gel, sunscreen, cleanser, pads 
impregnated with a medicated cleanser
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 Application Number 2,045,061  Filing Date 2020-08-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Astroff Consultants Inc.
5200 Yonge Street, 2nd Floor
Toronto
ONTARIO
M2N5P6

Agent
PIASETZKI NENNIGER KVAS LLP
SUITE 2308, 120 ADELAIDE STREET WEST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H1T1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DECIDE. DEVELOP. DELIVER.
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Training and coaching for job applications and job interviews; Delivering and conducting courses, 
seminars and workshops for actual and prospective job candidates in the preparation of job 
applications and for undergoing job interviews; Training and coaching for academic admissions 
interviews; Delivering and conducting courses, seminars and workshops for actual and prospective 
candidates on undergoing academic admissions interviews; Training and coaching in preparation 
for pre-employment tests and current-employee evaluations; Delivering and conducting courses, 
seminars and workshops for actual and prospective employment candidates and for current 
employees on undergoing employment tests and current-employee evaluations; Training and 
coaching for academic admissions tests; Delivering and conducting courses, seminars and 
workshops for candidates and prospective candidates on taking academic admissions tests; 
Training and coaching in the fields of academic planning and gaining admission to academic 
programs; Delivering and conducting courses, seminars and workshops for students and 
prospective students on academic planning and on gaining admission to academic programs; 
Training and coaching in the fields of career planning and career development; Delivering and 
conducting courses, seminars and workshops on career planning and career development; 
Training and coaching for situational judgment tests used to evaluate academic and employment 
candidates; Delivering and conducting courses, seminars and workshops on taking situational 
judgment tests used to evaluate academic and employment candidates and prospective 
candidates; Training and coaching for preparing application documents for academic programs; 
Delivering and conducting courses, seminars and workshops for students and prospective 
students on preparation of job applications and applications to academic programs; Academic 
consultancy services, namely providing advice and information about requirements for admission 
to academic programs; Delivering and conducting courses, seminars and workshops in the fields 
of academic planning, career planning, career development and gaining admission to academic 
programs; training and coaching in the fields of academic planning, academic admissions, career 
planning, and obtaining employment; Delivering and conducting courses, seminars and workshops 
on preparing job applications and applications to academic programs
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 Application Number 2,046,455  Filing Date 2020-08-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ecofab Covers International Inc.
Whitepark House
White Park Road
Bridgetown
BARBADOS

Agent
STEPHEN R. BURRI
(c/o Island IP Law ), 43 Machleary Street, 
Nanaimo, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V9R2G3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ECOFAB AUTO-LOCK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

Fitted covers for vehicles, namely, fitted covers for rail vehicles; structural parts for rail vehicles

Services
Class 37
Installation, removal, and maintenance of rail vehicle covers
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 Application Number 2,046,875  Filing Date 2020-06-27
 International Registration Number 1546438

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LIFTOFF MOBILE, INC.
555 BRYANT STREET, SUITE #133
PALO ALTO CA 94301
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
JAMIE BASHTANYK
(TRADEMARK DEPOT), 3772 De La 
Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LIFTOFF
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
Software as a service (SAAS) services featuring computer software for use by computer and 
mobile device software developers for the collecting, analyzing, tracking, controlling, customizing, 
managing, and sharing of lifestyle habits, hobbies, interests, and geographic data of software 
users for use in improving user acquisition for third party businesses; computer software as a 
service (SAAS) services featuring software to analyze the lifestyle habits, hobbies, interests and 
geographic location of computer and mobile software users for use in improving user acquisition 
for third party businesses
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 Application Number 2,047,394  Filing Date 2020-08-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Peli BioThermal New Mexico, LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company
1921 Girard Blvd SE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87106
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
RICHES, MCKENZIE & HERBERT LLP
SUITE 1800, 2 BLOOR STREET EAST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M4W3J5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SHUTTLE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

(1) temperature-controlled portable insulated shipping containers; Temperature-controlled portable 
insulated containers for storage, transportation and protection of temperature sensitive goods; 
Temperature-controlled portable insulated containers for storage, transportation and protection of 
medicines, pharmaceuticals and biologics

 Class 16
(2) Insulated shipping, storage and packaging containers made of paper or cardboard for storage 
and transportation of temperature-sensitive products and materials
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 Application Number 2,048,193  Filing Date 2020-07-30
 International Registration Number 1540371

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Rud Andrii Serhiyovych; Rud Vira Korniivna
Soborna st., buil. 10, ap. 35
Novovolynsk city 45400
UKRAINE

Agent
MARK W. TIMMIS
2595 Cavendish Avenue, Victoria, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V8R2G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 02

(1) Watercolour paints for use in art; paint primers; acrylic varnish for painting; oil paints for use in 
art; organic pigments; siccatives [drying agents] for paints; turpentine [thinner for paints]; polymer 
paints; fixatives in the nature of varnishes for protection of watercolour paintings; fixatives for 
watercolors.

 Class 16
(2) Almanacs; papers for painting and calligraphy; note pads; drawing pads; house painters' 
rollers; charcoal pencils; pencil leads; rubber erasers; cardboard; paint trays; modelling clay; 
painters' easels; pencils; pencil lead holders; slate pencils; palettes for painters; paper sheets 
[stationery]; paper; pastels [crayons]; modelling paste; pen cases; paintbrushes; painters' brushes; 
clipboards; polymer modelling clay; canvas for painting; bags [envelopes, pouches] of paper or 
plastics, for packaging; stencils; stencils [stationery]; stencil plates; Indian inks; paint boxes for use 
in schools; molds for modelling clays [artists' materials]; artists' watercolor saucers.



  2,048,417 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 736

 Application Number 2,048,417  Filing Date 2020-08-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Joseph J. Norton
5973 Meridian Blvd.
Brighton, MI 48116
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EXCELSIORS LACROSSE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Sporting goods, namely, lacrosse helmets

 Class 25
(2) Clothing, namely, t-shirts, shirts, and hats

 Class 28
(3) Sporting goods, namely, lacrosse balls, gloves, sticks and bags

Services
Class 41
Arranging and conducting sporting exhibitions and events in the field of lacrosse; entertainment 
services in the nature of lacrosse exhibitions
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 Application Number 2,049,161  Filing Date 2020-09-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Alberto-Culver USA, Inc
700 Sylvan Avenue
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

Soap, namely, toilet soap, body care soap, hand soap, facial soap; cleaning preparations, namely, 
skin cleanser; perfumery; essential oils for personal use; personal deodorants and antiperspirants; 
hair care preparations; non-medicated toilet preparations, namely, perfumed body spray; bath and 
shower preparations, namely, body wash and shower gel; skin care preparations; oils, creams and 
lotions for the skin; shaving preparations; pre-shave and aftershave preparations; cologne; 
depilatory preparations; sun-tanning and sun protection preparations; cosmetics; make-up and 
make-up removing preparations; petroleum jelly for cosmetic purposes; lip care preparations; 
talcum powder; cotton wool for cosmetic purposes; cotton sticks for cosmetic purposes; facial 
wipes pre-moistened with personal cleansing and cosmetic lotions; beauty masks, facial packs
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 Application Number 2,049,162  Filing Date 2020-09-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Alberto-Culver USA, Inc
700 Sylvan Avenue
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

Soap, namely, toilet soap, body care soap, hand soap, facial soap; cleaning preparations, namely, 
skin cleanser; perfumery; essential oils for personal use; personal deodorants and antiperspirants; 
hair care preparations; non-medicated toilet preparations, namely, perfumed body spray; bath and 
shower preparations, namely, body wash and shower gel; skin care preparations; oils, creams and 
lotions for the skin; shaving preparations; pre-shave and aftershave preparations; cologne; 
depilatory preparations; sun-tanning and sun protection preparations; cosmetics; make-up and 
make-up removing preparations; petroleum jelly for cosmetic purposes; lip care preparations; 
talcum powder; cotton wool for cosmetic purposes; cotton sticks for cosmetic purposes; facial 
wipes pre-moistened with personal cleansing and cosmetic lotions; beauty masks, facial packs
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 Application Number 2,049,194  Filing Date 2020-09-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

First Capital Real Estate Investment Trust
400-85 Hanna Ave.
Toronto
ONTARIO
M6K3S3

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FCR THRIVING NEIGHBOURHOODS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
(1) Charitable services, namely, providing financial assistance for programs and services of others; 
charitable services, namely, charitable fundraising and collection of donations for charitable 
purposes; charitable fundraising services; charitable fund raising campaigns

Class 43
(2) Providing meals to persons for charitable purposes
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 Application Number 2,049,195  Filing Date 2020-09-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

First Capital Real Estate Investment Trust
400-85 Hanna Ave.
Toronto
ONTARIO
M6K3S3

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FCR THRIVING NEIGHBOURHOODS 
FOUNDATION
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
(1) Charitable services, namely, providing financial assistance for programs and services of others; 
charitable services, namely, charitable fundraising and collection of donations for charitable 
purposes; charitable fundraising services; charitable fund raising campaigns

Class 43
(2) Providing meals to persons for charitable purposes



  2,052,920 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 741

 Application Number 2,052,920  Filing Date 2020-09-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Aristech Surfaces LLC
7350 Empire Drive
Florence, KY 41042
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

INDURO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 17

Plastic or acrylic in sheet form sold for further fabrication and general manufacturing

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 10, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90/104,048 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,053,731  Filing Date 2020-09-09
 International Registration Number 1505161

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

BLUESEA TECHNOLOGIES PTY LTD
PO Box 685
Baulkham Hills NSW 1755
AUSTRALIA

Agent
MLT AIKINS LLP
2100 Livingston Place, 222-3rd Avenue SW, 
Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NANOGUARD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 04

Chain grease; automotive engine oils; automotive final drive oils; chassis grease; casting oils for 
use in die casting and metalworking applications; chain oil; corrosion penetrating oils; crude oil; 
petroleum; petroleum ether; greases for use with ball-bearings; cutting oils; diesel oil; emulsions of 
oil for use as a fuel; grease for arms (weapons); engine oils; extra fine oils for motors; fine oils for 
motors; fuel oil; high pressure all-purpose lubricating greases; fuels derived from crude oil; gas oil; 
gear oils; grease for brake shoes; lubricating oils for use in metalworking; industrial fuel oil; 
lubricating oils for industrial purposes; lubricants being gear oils; all-purpose industrial grease; all-
purpose lubricants; lubricating oils for industrial machinery; lubricating oils for motor vehicle 
engines; cutting fluids for metalworking; general purpose greases; automobile lubricants; mineral 
oils; motor oil; mould release oils; oil well drilling lubricants; oils for engines; mineral oils and 
greases for industrial purposes; oils for tempering metals; oils for turbines; oils for use in the textile 
industry; penetrating oils; shock absorbing oils for hydraulic machinery, namely, hydraulic pumps, 
hydraulic presses, hydraulic lifts and hydraulic brakes; greases for the lubrication of cables; oils for 
the preservation of masonry; textile oil; alcohol for use as fuel; biodiesel fuel; diesel fuel; ethanol 
fuel; fuel oil; fuel for motor vehicles; fuel gas; lighter fuel; methanol fuel; motor fuel; non-chemical 
additives for fuels, lubricants and greases.
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 Application Number 2,057,288  Filing Date 2020-10-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Kenvue Inc.
199 Grandview Road
Skillman, NJ 08558
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NEUTROGENA STUBBORN BLACKHEADS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Non-medicated facial care preparations, namely lotion, serum, toner, gel, sunscreen, cleanser, 
pads
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 Application Number 2,062,281  Filing Date 2020-11-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lake of Bays Brewing Company Limited
2681 Muskoka Rd. 117
P.O. Box 17
Baysville
ONTARIO
P0B1A0

Agent
JOHN H. SIMPSON
(SHIFT LAW PROFESSIONAL 
CORPORATION), 60 St. Clair Ave. East, Suite 
300, Toronto, ONTARIO, M4T1N5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The colours red and white are claimed as a 
feature of the mark. The circle design is red and the letters LB are white.

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Metal taps and tap handles for casks and beer kegs;

 Class 21
(2) Beer glasses; beer mugs; beer and beverage pitchers; beverage glassware; cups and mugs; 
bottle openers; drink coasters; insulating sleeve holders for beverage cups, beverage cans and 
bottles; cooler bags and portable beverage coolers;

 Class 25
(3) Casual clothing and apparel, namely shirts, t-shirts, golf shirts, sweatshirts, sweaters, vests, 
coats, jackets, pants, shorts, socks, hats, ball caps, toques, scarves, gloves and mittens;
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 Class 32
(4) Beer;
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 Application Number 2,064,667  Filing Date 2020-11-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

American Express Marketing & Development 
Corp.
200 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10285
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Suite 320, World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen 
Street, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AMERICAN EXPRESS GLOBAL PAY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable computer software for use by businesses in tracking and managing electronic 
payment transactions, sending and receiving domestic and international electronic payments, 
managing cash flow, managing foreign exchange risk, applying for short-term loans and for 
searching for, identifying and issuing payments to suppliers; downloadable mobile application 
software for use by businesses in tracking and managing electronic payment transactions, sending 
and receiving domestic and international electronic payments, managing cash flow, managing 
foreign exchange risk, applying for short-term loans and for searching for, identifying and issuing 
payments to suppliers.

Services
Class 42
Platform as a service (PAAS) featuring computer software platforms for use in processing 
international cross-border payments and enabling users to monitor foreign exchange rates and 
manage foreign exchange risk; Platform as a service (PAAS) featuring computer software 
platforms for use in processing domestic and international payments, enabling to users to receive 
domestic and international payments, manage cashflow, apply for short-term loans, and search for 
and issue payments to suppliers.
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 Application Number 2,065,309  Filing Date 2020-11-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Kenvue Inc.
199 Grandview Road
Skillman, NJ 08558
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NEUTROGENA FOR PEOPLE WITH SKIN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Non-medicated facial skincare cosmetic products, namely, facial moisturizing cream, facial 
moisturizing gel, facial moisturizing lotion, facial cleanser, pre-moistened facial wipes, facial scrub, 
pre-moistened facial strips, facial mask, facial astringent, facial treatment cream, facial treatment 
gel, facial treatment lotion, facial serum, eye treatment cream, eye treatment gel, eye treatment 
lotion, anti-aging cream, anti-aging gel, anti-aging lotion and treatment; body care products, 
namely, body lotion, body cream, body wash; hand cream, hand lotion; foot cream, foot lotion; 
cosmetics, namely, foundation, face makeup, liquid makeup; cosmetics, namely, compacts, 
makeup, pressed powder, loose powder, corrective concealer, concealer, blush, skin bronzer, 
lipstick, lip gloss, mascara; hair care cosmetic products, namely, shampoo, conditioner, leave-in 
treatments; cosmetic sunscreen preparations; cosmetic sunscreen preparations, namely, sunless 
tanning

 Class 05
(2) Acne treatment preparations, namely, acne cleanser and acne moisturizers

Services
Class 35
(1) Providing consumer product information relating to skin care

Class 44
(2) Providing information in the field of facial care, body care, sun care, cosmetics, hair care, 
aging, and beauty; providing customized skin care assessments to others
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 Application Number 2,066,570  Filing Date 2020-11-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Principia Biopharma Inc.
55 Corporate Drive
Bridgewater, NJ 08807
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TAILORED COVALENCY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of immune-mediated diseases, namely autoimmune 
diseases and disorders and allergic diseases.

Services
Class 42
Scientific research and laboratory research services in the field of biotechnology; biotechnical 
research; consulting in the field of biotechnology, bacteriological research, biological research, 
research and development of new pharmaceutical products and components for third parties, 
clinical trials, chemical research and analysis services, medical research, pharmaceutical research 
services.
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 Application Number 2,066,972  Filing Date 2020-11-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Side Effects Software Inc. 
123 Front Street West
Suite 1401
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5J2M2

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KINEFX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Computer software for animation for use in creating and editing characters, motion retargeting and 
rigging of digital animation; computer animation software for use in film, television and video game 
production, visualization and simulation and computer software instruction manuals in electronic 
format.
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 Application Number 2,067,587  Filing Date 2020-12-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Motion Picture Association, Inc.
15301 Ventura Blvd.
Building E
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) Association services, namely, promoting the interests of member motion picture producers and 
distributors, and of the motion picture industry generally; public advocacy to promote awareness, 
namely, promoting public awareness of the importance of intellectual property protection, 
innovation, anti-counterfeiting and anti-piracy programs, by means of public advocacy.

Class 41
(2) Providing information on motion picture ratings; providing entertainment information, namely, 
information about motion picture ratings, motion picture industry, intellectual property protection, 
innovation, anti-counterfeiting and anti-piracy programs, and legislation and policies impacting the 
motion picture industry, and information related to sources for legally streaming and downloading 
motion pictures and television programs through an online searchable database; providing 
entertainment information related to sources for legally streaming and downloading motion pictures 
and television programs; providing news and information about the motion picture industry through 
a website; arranging, conducting, and organizing business seminars, educational conferences, and 
educational workshops in the field of intellectual property protection, innovation, anti-counterfeiting 
and anti-piracy programs, and legislation and policies impacting the motion picture industry; 
providing non-downloadable electronic publications in the nature of articles, newsletters, reports, 
and educational reports and fact-sheets related to the motion picture industry, intellectual property 
protection, innovation, anti-counterfeiting programs, anti-piracy programs, and legislation and 
policies impacting the motion picture industry; arranging, conducting, and organizing business 
conferences, and business workshops in the field of intellectual property protection, innovation, 
anti-counterfeiting and anti-piracy programs, and legislation and policies impacting the motion 
picture industry.

Class 45
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(3) Providing educational intellectual property information via a website in the fields of motion 
picture piracy, illegal duplication of copyrighted materials, the need for protection of copyrighted 
content, and the technological protective measures placed on copyrighted materials

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 02, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 90033221 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,067,609  Filing Date 2020-12-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Planet Fitness Franchising LLC
4 Liberty Lane West
Hampton, NH 03842
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Gymstanciation
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Physical fitness instruction and training; health club services, namely, providing instruction and 
equipment in the field of physical exercise; physical fitness training services for personal use via 
non-downloadable streaming videos; educational services, namely, live seminars, classes, and 
programs in the field of physical fitness training and exercise
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 Application Number 2,068,208  Filing Date 2020-11-13
 International Registration Number 1470764

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Hexatronic Group AB
Sofierogatan 3A
SE-412 51 Göteborg
SWEDEN

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HEXATRONIC
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Metal products for use in communication networks being non-electric cable joints and cable 
linkages of metal, poles of metal for electric lines, ducts of metal, binding screws of metal for 
cables, clips of metal for cables; pipes, tubes and hoses, and fittings therefor, of metal, namely 
electric resistance welded (ERW) tubes of metal, downpipes of metal, metal branching pipes, 
collapsible tubes of metal, clips and collars of metal for pipes and tubes, couplings and connectors 
of metal for pipes, couplings and connectors of metal for tubes and hoses, joints of metal for pipes, 
elbows of metal for flexible tubes and hoses, fittings of metal for pipes, all for use in data and 
telecommunication networks; cables of metal, non-electric; copper cables, non-electric; boxes of 
metal for storing cables (non-electric -).

 Class 07
(2) Air compressors for installing fibre optic networks; air compressors; hand-held electric splicers, 
electric hand-held crimpers, all for installing fiber optic networks; air blown fiber installation tools, 
namely, air compressors for using compressed air to install fiber optic cable into cable ducts; air 
blown fiber gun, namely, compressed air guns for installing fiber optic cable; tools for blowing and 
pressing of optical fiber and cable into pipes namely, compressed air guns and air compressors; 
installation tools for cables, namely, electrical screwdrivers, compressed air guns to install fiber 
optic cable, compressed air guns and air compressors to install fiber optic cable into cable ducts; 
machines for cutting pipes for installing fiber optic networks.

 Class 08
(3) Sheath cutter, namely, knives for stripping optical fibers and cable cores, and cutting fiber optic 
cables sheaths; razor knives; multi purpose knives for cables and ducts; stripping scissors; hand-
operated pipe cutters; hand tools for tearing up pipes; manually operated hand cutters for tearing 
up micro duct cable ducts, longitudinally; cable openers, namely, hand-operated cable strippers 
and crimpers for use on network and telecommunication cables; micro cable inner tube opener, 
namely, hand-operated cable splicers, hand-operated cable benders, hand-operated cable 
strippers, hand-operated cable cutters, hand-operated cable opener.
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 Class 09
(4) Measuring instruments, namely, instruments for measuring the thickness of fiber optic cable 
parts and for measuring properties of optical test signals transmitted or reflected in optical fibers; 
detecting and monitoring instruments, indicators and controllers, namely, instruments for 
measuring reflection, relaxation and length of fiber optic networks; optical sensors; instruments, 
apparatus and equipment for wireless transmission, namely, wireless optical transmitters; 
computer operating programs for use in controlling and managing fiber optic networks in a fiber 
optic cable infrastructure; computer operating software for controlling and managing computer 
hardware used in the field of fiber optic networks and infrastructure; computer networking 
hardware; apparatus, instruments and cables for electricity, namely, electrical cables with 
integrated fittings, namely, cordsets; electrical and electronic components, namely, connectors for 
electrical cables, ducts for electric cables, electric adapter cables, Ethernet cards, feeder cables, 
fiber interconnection cable, gender changers for coaxial cables, junction boxes for housing cable 
joints, junction sleeves for electric cables, power cable sheathes, audio and video receivers, audio 
and video transmitters, fiber optic transmitters and receivers, fiber optic amplifiers; electrical cables 
and wires; electronic cables; optical distribution fields, namely, protective sheaths for fiber optical 
cables; joint closures for fiber optical cables and optical distribution fields, namely fiber optic 
couplings; fiber optic connectors; grounding bushings and grounding clamps specially adapted for 
coaxial cables; optical cables; signal cables for IT and telecommunication being data transmission 
cables; micro USB cables, data transmission cables comprised of tubular carbon molecule nano 
tubes, fiber interconnection cables; data transmission cables, cables for electrical and optical 
signal transmission and fiber optic cables for installation in duct system; data transmission cables, 
cables for electrical and optical signal transmission and fiber optic cables for direct buried 
installation; data transmission cables, cables for electrical and optical signal transmission and fiber 
optic cables for aerial installation; data transmission cables, cables for electrical and optical signal 
transmission and fiber optic cables for indoor and outdoor installation; data transmission cables, 
cables for electrical and optical signal transmission and fiber optic cables for distribution of 
electrical power; power cables; hybrid fiber optic and coaxial telecommunication cables; data 
transmission cables, cables for electrical and optical signal transmission and fiber optic cables for 
undersea use; electrical and fiber optic cables for transmission of data; cables for optical signal 
transmission; patch cords, namely, extension cords; ducting for electric cables; fiber optic cable 
terminal blocks; fiber optic cable terminal cabinets for splicing fiber optic cable; fiber optic cable 
terminal box for splicing optic cable; fiber optic cable termination boxes; fiber optic cable signal 
distribution hubs; fiber optical cable adapters; fiber optical cables; fiber optical couplings; coupling 
sleeves for fiber optics; housings for fiber optical cables; fiber optical panels; fiber optical 
telecommunication apparatus, namely, for use within the field of fiber optic networks and 
infrastructure; fiber optic cable for transmission of sound and images; fiber optic cables with 
mounted connectors; junction boxes for housing of cable joints; electro-optic transducer; media 
converter being customer premise equipment (CPE) specifically computer network, hubs, switches 
and routers, residential network gateways (RG), set-top boxes, network modems, home computer 
networking adapters and optical network terminal (ONT); parts and fittings for the aforementioned 
goods, namely, stands for telecommunication hardware, cabinets adapted for the protection of 
fiber optic cables, end caps for the protection of fiber optic cables.

 Class 17
(5) Flexible polyethylene (PE), polypropylene (PP), polyvinyl chloride (PVC) and rubber pipes for 
protecting fiber optic cables, flexible wires, plastic flexible tubing for protecting fiber optic cables 
and specially adapted fittings therefor; non-metallic flexible tubing being nylon tubing for covering 
electrical wire and nylon grommet fittings for covering electrical wire; fittings for rigid pipes being 
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valves of rubber, couplings of rubber for pipes, insulation jackets for pipes, joint packing for pipes, 
PVC, and plastic underground pipes for electric and fibre optic cables; polyethylene (PE), 
polypropylene (PP), polyvinyl chloride (PVC) and rubber plastic underground pipes for electric and 
fiber optic cables; plastic pipes for direct buried installation and for the blowing and pressing of 
optical fiber or cable.

Services
Class 35
(1) Retail store services featuring fiber optic cables, data transmission cables, electronic cables, 
optical cables, data transmission cable systems, hand tools for installation of pipes and 
telecommunication cables.

Class 37
(2) Maintenance and repair service of fiber optic cables, optical cables, electronic cables, fibre 
optic cable data transmission system, fiber optic cable terminals blocks, cable laying, cable 
measuring instruments and optical sensors; maintenance and repair services for fiber optic cable 
laying machines for cutting, drilling, abrading, sharpening and surface treatment; maintenance and 
repair service of electrical power hand tools, electrical drilling screw drivers.

Class 41
(3) Education and teaching, namely, conducting classes and training in the fields of fiber optical 
cable installation; tutoring, arranging and conducting of courses of instruction in the field of network 
security technology, computer technology, computer programming, IT management services being 
computer network infrastructures, planning, design and installation and service repair of fiber optic 
data transmission cable networks, computer network security technology, telecommunication 
networks in the field of fiber optic technology.

Class 42
(4) Scientific and technology services, namely, development, testing and analysis of data 
transmission cable equipment, data communication equipment being fiber optic cables, electronic 
cables and fiber optical cable networks; development of electronic cables and fiber optical cables; 
custom design of fiber optical cable networks; fibre optic cable product design services for 
telecommunications cabling and fiber optics; engineering services, namely, technical project 
planning for the development of fiber optic networks; consulting in the field of planning of electronic 
and fiber optic communications networks; technical calibration of fiber optical measuring 
instruments and calibration of fiber optical systems and instruments for measuring fiber optical 
systems; testing evaluation of the goods of others to determine conformity with certification 
standards; providing quality control for others in the field of fiber optic cable telecommunication 
equipment; computer services, namely, cloud hosting provider services; technical support, namely, 
monitoring technological functions of computer network systems.
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 Application Number 2,068,555  Filing Date 2020-12-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sysco Corporation
1390 Enclave Parkway
Houston, TX 77077-1390
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SYSCO@HOME
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 29

Meat; beef; seafood; poultry; frozen and prepared meat, poultry, seafood and fish; frozen and 
prepared meals consisting primarily of meat; frozen and prepared meals consisting primarily of 
poultry; frozen and prepared meals consisting primarily of seafood; meat, poultry, seafood and fish 
products namely, country fried steak, chicken fried steak, beef steak, stuffed flat iron steak 
pinwheels, beef roast, beef shoulder tender, boneless short ribs, battered fish filets, chicken filets, 
chicken steakettes, cod filets, cod loins, beef patties, chicken breasts, ground beef, beef burgers, 
salmon fillets, shrimps, prawns, lobsters, frozen squid rings, pork chops, frozen tuna steaks, 
battered haddock, battered Pollock, sole fillets, Tilapia fillets, battered Calamari tubes and 
tentacles, fish fillets, fish sticks, fish portions, scallops
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 Application Number 2,069,293  Filing Date 2020-12-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Netsuite Inc.
500 Oracle Parkway
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NETSUITE SUITETRAINING
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
training in the use and operation of business software in the fields of cloud computing, accounting 
and finance, inventory management, business marketing and sales, business data analysis, 
business process automation, and management, maintenance, and integration of cloud-based 
software; educational services in the nature of certification programs in the fields of software 
maintenance and implementation, accounting and finance, and enterprise resource planning
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 Application Number 2,069,294  Filing Date 2020-12-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Netsuite Inc.
500 Oracle Parkway
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NETSUITE SUITESUPPORT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
technical support services in the form of troubleshooting of computer software problems namely 
Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) problems and cloud computing software problems; computer 
software technical support services, namely, help desk services for diagnosing and 
troubleshooting Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) problems and cloud computing software problems
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 Application Number 2,069,469  Filing Date 2020-12-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SWIMC LLC
101 W. Prospect Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44115-1075
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Suite 320, World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen 
Street, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VHT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 02

Fire retardant paints, heat-resistant paints, automotive paints.
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 Application Number 2,070,239  Filing Date 2020-12-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bloomex Inc.
4235 17th Street SE
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2G3W7

Agent
MOFFAT & CO.
P.O. Box 2088, Station D, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K1P5W3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. 
The design over the word "Rollason" has RED petals with a WHITE outline and GREEN leaves 
and stem with a WHITE outline. The fanciful representation of the word "Rollason" is RED, and the 
word"FLOWERS" is RED.

Goods
 Class 31

Fresh flowers, live plants, gift baskets containing fresh fruits, live trees

Services
Class 35
Florist shop services, fresh flower delivery, live plant delivery
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 Application Number 2,071,935  Filing Date 2020-12-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ears to You Holdings Ltd.
210-3260 Norwell Drive
Nanaimo
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V9T1X5

Agent
HOFFER ADLER LLP
1102-595 Bay Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5G2C2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The Logo is a seafoam green and the name of 
business is a navy blue.

Goods
 Class 09

(1) hearing aid batteries;

 Class 10
(2) digital hearing aids;

Services
Class 37
(1) reprogramming of hearing aids; servicing of hearing aids

Class 44
(2) conducting hearing testing
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 Application Number 2,074,432  Filing Date 2020-10-13
 International Registration Number 1567959

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Celtic Renewables Limited
5th Floor, 125 Princes Street
Edinburgh EH2 4AD
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CELTIC RENEWABLES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

(1) Bio-acetone; acetone; butanol; bio-butanol; bio-ethanol for scientific and industrial purposes; 
bio-ethanol, being a raw material; biological products for the manufacture of biofuels; bacterial 
preparations for biofuel food, cosmetics, paints and coatings, sanitisers, cleansers and solvents 
production and manufacturing, and bio-refining and processing; chemicals for use in biofuel, 
cosmetics, paints and preservative coatings for surface protection, sanitisers, cleansers and 
solvents manufacturing; chemicals for use in food namely preservatives and emulsifiers for food; 
chemical additives for biofuel, cosmetics, paints and preservative coatings for surface protection, 
sanitisers, cleansers and solvents; chemical additives for food namely preservatives and 
emulsifiers for food; biochemicals for use in biofuel, preservatives and emulsifiers for food, 
cosmetics, paints and preservative coatings for surface protection, sanitisers, cleansers and 
solvents manufacturing; enzymes for the production and manufacture of biofuels, food, cosmetics, 
paints and preservative coatings for surface protection, sanitisers, cleansers and solvents; 
chemical products and enzymes used in different phases of sugar processing; chemical products 
and enzymes used in different phases of bio-ethanol, bio-acetone and bio-buthanol processing; 
chemical and biochemical products for producing biofuels.

 Class 03
(2) Nail polish remover; all-purpose cleaning preparations; non-medicated toiletry preparations, 
namely, nail polish remover, toners, cosmetics, shampoo, hair conditioner, skin moisturisers, 
impregnated cosmetic wipes and shower gels.

 Class 04
(3) Biofuels; bio-butanol [fuel]; bio-ethanol [fuel]; bio-acetone [fuel]; fuels derived from renewable 
sources, namely, biofuels, bio-butanol, bio-acetone and bio-ethanol; fuel produced or obtained 
from organic waste or waste residue; biomass fuel; biofuels for heating purposes; bio-components 
for fuels, in particular from renewable sources; ethyl alcohol from biomass or organic waste matter 
[fuel]; fuels produced from the transformation and fermentation of waste from distilleries and 
agricultural products.
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 Class 05
(4) Ethanol for pharmaceutical purposes; all-purpose disinfectants; hand sanitizers; reagents for 
use in biological processing.

 Class 31
(5) Animal feed; animal feed products; biomass, namely, organic residues, agricultural residues, 
forestry residues, wood waste, animal waste, for producing biofuels.

Services
Class 40
(1) Production of biofuels, bioethanol, bio-butanol; Recycling (bioprocessing) of biomass; 
treatment, processing and refining of fuel materials that are fractionated biomass components or 
organic waste; treatment, processing and refining of fractionated biomass components into high-
value products replacing fossil and unsustainable raw materials; treatment of organic waste; 
treatment of waste-derived fuels; treatment of biofuels for the production of acetone, butanol and 
ethanol; production of energy; bio refinery services; biofuel refining services;; treatment and 
processing of organic waste for the production of acetone, butanol and ethanol; treatment of 
organic waste for the production of acetone, butanol and ethanol in the field of renewable energy 
industry; recycling of organic waste and biofuel waste; information, advice and consultancy in the 
field of treatment of biofuels, biochemicals, solvents, waste materials for biofuels, biofuel refinery 
and raw materials for biofuels.

Class 42
(2) Scientific and technological services and research and design relating thereto, namely, 
scientific research, analysis, testing and design in the field of biofuel, biochemicals, fuel and 
biomass materials and the production of biofuels, biochemicals, solvents, acetone, butanol and 
ethanol; industrial scientific analysis and industrial research services all in the field of biofuel, bio 
chemicals, solvents, fuel and biomass materials and the production of biofuels, biochemicals, 
solvents, acetone, butanol and ethanol; scientific and technological services, namely, scientific 
research, analysis, testing and design in the field of bio refinery, fractionation of biomasses and 
treatment, processing and refining of fractionated biomass and organic waste; scientific and 
industrial research relating to bio refinery and fractionation of biomasses or organic waste; 
providing and analysis of scientific or industrial research data in the field of biofuels, biochemicals, 
solvents, bio refineries, fractionation of biomasses and treatment, the processing and refining of 
fractionated biomass and organic waste; engineering services relating to bio refinery, fractionation 
of biomasses and processing of fractionated biomass components; technical consultancy in the 
field of bio refining, fractionation of biomasses and processing of fractionated biomass 
components; information, consultation and advisory services relating to sustainable development 
of biofuels and biochemicals; chemical analysis; chemical research; fiber-technical research and 
design services; technical consultation in the field of biofuel production, biochemical production 
and fermentation; technical consultancy provided to companies' in the field of energy use, bio 
refinery and processing of organic waste, biochemicals, biofuels and alternatives to fossil fuels; 
information, advisory and consultancy in the field of biorefinery development and biochemicals and 
engineering of biofuels and their environmental impact; information, advisory and consultancy in 
the field of scientific analysis, research and development in the field of biorefinery development 
and biochemicals and engineering of biofuels and their environmental impact.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 21, 2020, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018227763 in 
association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,075,244  Filing Date 2021-01-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

RiskLens
601 W. Main Ave.
Suite 917
Spokane, WA 99201
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

RISKLENS RAPID RISK ASSESSMENT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
Consulting and Software as a service (SAAS) for analyzing security risks in the field of cyberrisk 
management

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 15, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 90/053,917 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,075,245  Filing Date 2021-01-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

RiskLens
601 W. Main Ave.
Suite 917
Spokane, WA 99201
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

RISKLENS ACCELERATION SERVICES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
Consulting and Software as a service (SAAS) for analyzing security risks in the field of cyberrisk 
management

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 15, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 90/053,922 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,076,096  Filing Date 2020-12-22
 International Registration Number 0880178

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pacovis AG
Grabenmattenstrasse 19
CH-5608 Stetten AG
SUISSE

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NATURESSE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 08

(1) Table cutlery.

 Class 16
(2) Paper napkins, paper table mat sets, paper tablecloths and plastic bags for packaging, paper 
bags for packaging, cardboard packaging materials, starches and plastics, all of the aforesaid 
goods being biodegradable.

 Class 20
(3) Packaging containers of plastic, wood, cork, reed, cane and wicker, biodegradable.

 Class 21
(4) Dishes not made of precious metals, biodegradable; containers for household and kitchen use, 
not made of precious metals, biodegradable. .
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 Application Number 2,076,099  Filing Date 2020-12-22
 International Registration Number 1325006

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pacovis AG
Grabenmattenstrasse 19
CH-5608 Stetten
SUISSE

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 08

(1) Table cutlery.

 Class 16
(2) Paper napkins, paper table mat sets, paper tablecloths and plastic bags for packaging, paper 
bags for packaging, cardboard packaging materials, starches and plastics, all of the aforesaid 
goods being biodegradable.

 Class 20
(3) Packaging containers of plastic, wood, cork, reed, cane and wicker, biodegradable.

 Class 21
(4) Dishes not made of precious metals, biodegradable; containers for household and kitchen use, 
not made of precious metals, biodegradable. .
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 Application Number 2,078,622  Filing Date 2021-01-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Tehreem Khan
1908-47 Thorncliffe Park Dr
East York
ONTARIO
M4H1J5

Agent
HEER LAW
25 Adelaide Street East, Suite 1000, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5C3A1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PREMIUM BULLY STICKS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 31

animal bedding; animal embryos; animal litter; aquarium fish; aquarium fish food flakes; aquarium 
fish food pellets; beverages for cats; beverages for dogs; bird food; brine shrimp for fish food; brine 
shrimp for use as fish food; cat litter; cat litter and litter for small animals; cat litters; cats; cellulose 
for use as animal bedding; chopped straw for animal bedding; dogs; fish food; fish meal animal 
feed; fish meal for animal consumption; fish spawn; fishmeal for animal consumption; food for 
aquarium fish; food for goldfish; goldfish food; lime for animal forage; litter for animals; litter for 
domestic animals; litter for small animals; live bait for fishing; live fish for aquariums; live fishing 
bait; live laboratory animals; live tuna fish; loose hemp for use as animal bedding; packaged freeze-
dried fishing bait; small animal litter; straw for animal bedding; straw litter for small animals; 
strengthening animal forage; wood shavings for animal bedding; wood shavings for use as animal 
bedding; wood shavings for use as animal litter;
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 Application Number 2,079,547  Filing Date 2021-01-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY
6400 Poplar Avenue
Memphis, TN 38197
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FLORACEL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

Wood pulp, wood fiber, cellulose pulp, wood pulp, wood fiber and cellulose pulp for manufacturing 
purposes including without limitation for textile manufacturing, lyocell manufacturing, cellulose 
ester manufacturing, cellulose ether manufacturing, nitrocellulose manufacturing, microcrystalline 
cellulose manufacturing, molded fiber compound manufacturing.
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 Application Number 2,080,276  Filing Date 2020-10-12
 International Registration Number 1572360

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SARAYA CO., LTD.
2-8, Yuzato 2-chome,
Higashisumiyoshi-ku
Osaka 546-0013
JAPAN

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Foam hand soap for personal use, soaps for personal use; detergents for household use; non-
medicated dentifrices; cosmetics; cosmetic preparations for skin care; perfumery, fragrances and 
incense; laundry fabric conditioner; antistatic spray for clothing; degreasing preparations for 
household purposes; rust removing preparations; stain removing benzine; bleaching preparations 
for laundry use; breath freshening preparations; deodorants for pets.

 Class 21
(2) Aerosol dispensers for cleaning products; dustbins; soap dispensers; paper towel holders; 
household gloves for general use; toothbrushes, non-electric; makeup brushes, nail brushes, 
toothbrushes.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 25, 2020, Country or Office: JAPAN, Application No: 2020-118312 
in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,081,077  Filing Date 2021-01-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bulkley River Steelhead ULC
1580 Henry Road
Napa, CA 94559
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
550 BURRARD STREET, SUITE 2300, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C2B5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FRONTIER EXPERIENCE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Registrability Recognized
Registrability recognized under the Trademarks Act.

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing, namely jackets, shirts, fleece tops, hats and fishing clothing.

Services
Class 41
(1) Fishing guide services; organization of sport fishing competitions; operation of a corporate 
retreat; planning and arranging of wedding receptions.

Class 43
(2) Operating a fishing lodge, specifically offering food and lodging in a resort specialized in 
providing guests with fishing facilities; resort accommodation and dining services; operation of a 
corporate retreat, namely, providing food and resort lodging services for guests attending a 
corporate retreat; resort lodging services featuring amenities for fishing, heli-fishing, adventure 
tours, hiking, kayaking, river rafting, helicopter tours, sightseeing, whale-watching, and eco tours; 
rental of function rooms for wedding receptions; operation of a bar.

Class 45
(3) Arranging for fishing licenses and permits for others, namely, obtaining government and 
regulatory permits, licenses, and approvals for guided fishing; planning and arranging of wedding 
ceremonies.
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 Application Number 2,084,868  Filing Date 2021-02-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Solo Brands, LLC
1001 Mustang Dr.
Grapevine, TX 76051
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CABINET JURIDIQUE ST. LAWRENCE S.E.N.
C.R.L.
2301, Saint-Patrick Street, Suite B6, Montreal, 
QUEBEC, H3K1B3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 11

(1) Cooking stoves; portable fire pits; portable stoves; charcoal grills; barbecues and grills; fitted 
covers for cooking stoves; fitted covers for portable fire pits; fitted covers for portable stoves; metal 
stands for holding cooking stoves; metal stands for holding portable fire pits; metal stands for 
holding portable stoves; cooking stove windscreens, namely screens specially adapted for cooking 
stoves for shielding against wind; portable fire pit windscreens, namely screens specially adapted 
for portable fire pits for shielding against wind; portable stove windscreens, namely screens 
specially adapted for stoves for shielding against wind; alcohol burners; wood fired pizza ovens for 
cooking; gas fired pizza ovens for cooking; metal handles for carrying fire pits.

 Class 21
(2) Cookware, namely, portable non-disposable stainless steel pots and pans for outdoor use; 
portable non disposable stainless steel cups for outdoor use; portable non-disposable stainless 
steel drinkware for outdoor use, namely reusable stainless steel water bottles and cups sold 
empty; portable non-disposable stainless steel plates for outdoor use; Portable non-disposable 
stainless steel pots and pans for camping; portable non disposable stainless steel bowls for 
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outdoor use; cooking skewers; utensils for barbecues, namely, spatulas, tongs, and forks; iron 
cleaning pads comprised of chain mail; silicone trivets.
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 Application Number 2,085,273  Filing Date 2020-09-15
 International Registration Number 1576820

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

CLOSED LOOP MEDICINE LTD
The Babraham Research Campus,
Babraham Hall, Babraham
CAMBRIDGE CB22 3AT
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CLM
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

(1) Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of sleep disorders, hypertension, chronic pain, 
metabolic disease, namely diabetes, obesity, hyperlipidemia, insulin resistance, metabolic 
syndrome, gout, arthritis and anemia, mental health, namely, anxiety, depression and psychosis, 
endocrine conditions, namely, thyroid disorders, inflammatory disorders, namely, polymyalgia 
rheumatica, blood clotting disorders and cancers; medical preparations for the treatment of sleep 
disorders, hypertension, chronic pain, metabolic disease, namely diabetes, obesity, 
hyperlipidemia, insulin resistance, metabolic syndrome, gout, arthritis and anemia, mental health, 
namely, anxiety, depression and psychosis, endocrine conditions, namely, thyroid disorders, 
inflammatory disorders, polymyalgia rheumatica, clotting disorders and cancers; pain relief 
medication; medicines for the treatment of sleep disturbance; medicines for the treatment of 
hypertension; medicines for the treatment of metabolic disorders, namely diabetes, obesity, 
hyperlipidemia, insulin resistance, metabolic syndrome, gout, arthritis and anemia.

 Class 09
(2) Downloadable computer software for facilitating optimisation of drug dosage and patient 
instruction; Downloadable communication software for providing access to the Internet; 
downloadable software for data processing, namely for optimisation of drug dosage and patient 
instruction; downloadable computer application software for mobile phones, portable media 
players, handheld computers, namely, software for facilitating optimisation of drug dosage and 
patient instruction; Downloadable cloud-computing software for deploying virtual computer 
systems to a cloud-computing platform and managing virtual computer systems on a cloud-
computing platform for general storage of data, database management, accessing databases and 
internet security; Downloadable interface software for facilitating optimisation of drug dosage and 
patient instruction; Downloadable application programming interface (API) software for facilitating 
optimization of drug dosage and patient instruction; Downloadable computer application software 
for mobile phones, namely, software for facilitating dose optimisation and patient instruction; 
Downloadable mobile applications for facilitating optimisation of drug dosage and patient 
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instruction; Downloadable computer software using artificial intelligence software for use in 
software development, machine learning, facial and speech recognition for facilitating optimisation 
of drug dosage and patient instruction; humanoid robots with artificial intelligence; computer 
software used for running cloud computing based applications for facilitating optimisation of drug 
dosage and patient instruction; RAM (random access memory) card; Computer programs, 
recorded, for facilitating optimisation of drug dosage and patient instruction; Downloadable 
computer software using artificial intelligence for patient data analysis; Downloadable computer 
software using artificial intelligence for facilitating optimisation of drug dosage and patient 
instruction; Downloadable computer software for use in evaluation and analysis of data utilizing 
machine learning; computer hardware; computer hardware for data processing, namely for 
facilitating optimisation of drug dosage and patient instruction; Computer hardware and recorded 
software sold as a unit for use with medical patient monitoring equipment, for receiving, 
processing, transmitting and displaying data for facilitating optimisation of drug dosage and patient 
instruction; wearable activity trackers; parts for computer hardware.

 Class 10
(3) Medical apparatus and instruments, namely blood pressure monitor, thermometers for medical 
use and thermometers for medical purposes; Medical diagnostic apparatus for testing urine 
sulfatoxymelatonin levels, saliva cortisol levels and blood sugar levels; Apparatus, instruments and 
devices for measuring, monitoring and recording body vital health parameters, namely, body 
composition analyzers for medical purposes, heart rate monitors, blood pressure monitors, and 
pulse oximeters; Medical apparatus and instruments for monitoring blood oxygen saturation, blood 
gas concentrations, vital signs and respiratory events, and recorded software for recording, 
processing and transmitting medical data, for use therewith, sold as a unit; Electronic temperature 
monitors for medical use; Electronic monitors for medical use for oximetry measurement, sleep 
monitors, cough characteristic monitors, blood pressure, heart rate, temperature sensors; parts 
and fittings for blood pressure monitor, thermometers for medical use, medical diagnostic 
apparatus for testing urine sulfatoxymelatonin levels, saliva cortisol levels and blood sugar levels, 
body composition analyzers for medical purposes, heart rate monitors, blood pressure monitors, 
pulse oximeters, medical apparatus and instruments for monitoring blood oxygen saturation, blood 
gas concentrations, vital signs and respiratory events, electronic temperature monitors for medical 
use and electronic monitors for medical use for oximetry measurement, sleep monitors, cough 
characteristic monitors, blood pressure, heart rate and temperature sensors.

Services
Class 42
(1) Scientific and technological services, namely, scientific research, analysis and testing in the 
field of pharmacological healthcare, pharmaceutical drugs, drug and digital therapeutic 
optimisation for the prevention, management, and treatment of medical conditions, clinical pathway 
optimization for the diagnosis, treatment, and management of specific medical conditions and 
procedures, and reimbursement strategies for practitioners in the healthcare industry; scientific 
research in the field of pharmacological healthcare, pharmaceutical drugs, drug and digital 
therapeutic optimisation for the prevention, management, and treatment of medical conditions, 
clinical pathway optimisation for the diagnosis, treatment, and management of specific medical 
conditions and procedures, and reimbursement strategies for practitioners in the healthcare 
industry; scientific research relating to medicine; scientific research relating to pharmaceuticals; 
research and development services relating to medicine; research and development services 
relating to pharmaceuticals; research and development services relating to drugs; providing 
medical and scientific research information in the field of pharmaceuticals and medicine; providing 
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scientific information in the field of pharmacological healthcare, pharmaceutical drugs, drugs, drug 
and digital therapeutic optimisation for the prevention, management, and treatment of medical 
conditions, clinical pathway optimisation for the diagnosis, treatment, and management of specific 
medical conditions and procedures, and reimbursement strategies for practitioners in the 
healthcare industry; software as a service [SaaS] services featuring software for the collection, 
management and processing of patient data, multimedia files and patient-practitioner 
communication in the field of pharmacological healthcare, pharmaceutical drugs; platform as a 
service [PaaS] featuring computer software platforms for the collection, management and 
processing of patient data,multimedia files and patient-practitioner communication in the field of 
pharmacological healthcare, pharmaceutical drugs, drug and digital therapeutic optimisation for the 
prevention, management, and treatment of medical conditions, clinical pathway optimisation for the 
diagnosis, treatment, and management of specific medical conditions and procedures, and 
reimbursement strategies for practitioners in the healthcare industry; data as a service (DAAS) 
services featuring software for the collection, management and processing of patient data, 
multimedia files and patient-practitioner communication in the field of pharmacological healthcare, 
pharmaceutical drugs, drug and digital therapeutic optimisation for the prevention, management, 
and treatment of medical conditions, clinical pathway optimisation for the diagnosis, treatment, and 
management of specific medical conditions and procedures, and reimbursement strategies for 
practitioners in the healthcare industry; providing information and data relating to scientific and 
technological research and development, namely, scientific research, analysis and testing in the 
field of pharmacological healthcare, pharmaceutical drugs, drug and digital therapeutic 
optimisation for the prevention, management, and treatment of medical conditions, clinical pathway 
optimisation for the diagnosis, treatment, and management of specific medical conditions and 
procedures, and reimbursement strategies for practitioners in the healthcare industry; design and 
development of computer software; updating and maintenance of software; writing of computer 
programs for medical applications; Compiling data for research purposes in the field of medical 
science and medical consultancy.

Class 44
(2) Health assessment services for optimisation of drug dosage and patient instruction; health care 
consultancy in the fields of public health, health assessments, and medical clinic services; health 
screening services in the field of sleep disorders, hypertension, chronic pain, metabolic disease, 
mental health, anxiety, depression, psychosis, endocrine conditions, thyroid disorders, 
inflammatory disorders, polymyalgia rheumatica, clotting disorders and cancers; physical therapy 
services; medical diagnostic testing, monitoring and reporting services; remote monitoring of 
medical data for medical diagnosis and treatment for optimisation of drug dosage and patient 
instruction; counselling regarding the choice of medication, drug usage and information on side 
effects; medical care and analysis services relating to patient treatment; medical health 
assessment services; physical therapy services; Medical monitoring services; individual medical 
counseling services provided to patients in the field of mental health and wellness; public health 
counselling; Health screening services in the field of sleep disorders, hypertension, chronic pain 
and metabolic disease, mental health, anxiety, depression, psychosis, endocrine conditions, 
thyroid disorders, inflammatory disorders, polymyalgia rheumatica, clotting disorders and cancers; 
Providing medical information to patients, medical professionals in the form of reports in the field of 
sleep disorders, hypertension, chronic pain, metabolic disease, mental health, anxiety, depression, 
psychosis, endocrine conditions, thyroid disorders, inflammatory disorders, polymyalgia 
rheumatica, clotting disorders and cancers.

Claims
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Priority Filing Date: March 20, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED KINGDOM, Application No: 
UK00003476453 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind 
of services
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 Application Number 2,085,750  Filing Date 2021-02-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SWIMC LLC
101 W. Prospect Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44115-1075
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Suite 320, World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen 
Street, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

COLOR STAYS TRUE LONGER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 02

Paints namely interior paints, exterior paints, coatings for wood in the nature of paints.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 17, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90/532,324 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,086,934  Filing Date 2021-02-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ATTABOTICS INC.
7944 10 St NE
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2E8W1

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
TD Canada Trust Tower, Suite 1600, 421 -7 
Avenue SW, Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P4K9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ATTA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

(1) Industrial robots for automated warehouse storage and retrieval systems, conveying machines

 Class 09
(2) Computer software for use with industrial robots and automated warehouse storage and 
retrieval systems

Services
Class 39
Provision of automated warehouse storage and retrieval systems comprised of robots, apparatus 
and installations enabling movement of storage bins and boxes from one location to another within 
the system and warehouse.
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 Application Number 2,088,668  Filing Date 2021-03-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Guruji Foods Inc.
104-7843 128 Street
Surrey
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3W2C7

Agent
OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
480-THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA 
STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6B1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DAY TO DAY EXPRESS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Retail store services featuring food, beverages, and housewares; wholesale store services 
featuring food, beverages, and housewares; online retail store services featuring food, beverages, 
and housewares; online wholesale store services featuring food, beverages, and housewares
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 Application Number 2,091,083  Filing Date 2021-01-25
 International Registration Number 1580936

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SEEGENE, INC.
8FL, 9FL., Taewon Bldg., 91, Ogeum-ro, 
Songpa-gu
Seoul 05548
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SGRT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) DNA chips; biochips namely, DNA microarrays, protein microarrays and blood plasma 
microarrays for laboratory use; diagnostic chips for analyzing blood plasma for research or 
scientific purposes; gene amplifier for research or scientific purposes; real-time gene amplification 
equipment for research or scientific purposes; nucleic acid amplification apparatus for laboratory 
use; real-time nucleic acid amplification apparatus for laboratory use; DNA analysis apparatus, 
namely, diagnostic biomolecule and DNA sequence detection devices and diagnostic biomolecule 
and DNA sequence readers of biomolecule and DNA sequence testing results for research or 
scientific purposes; laboratory instrument for analyzing protein and nucleic acid in a biological 
sample for research use; fluorescence detecting apparatus for laboratory use; heating block for 
laboratory use.

 Class 10
(2) Protein analysis apparatus designed to detect antigen and antibody for medical purposes; 
medical analysis apparatus for use in gene analysis and for use in diagnosing cancer, infectious 
disease by pathogens and genetic disease by mutation; nucleic acid analysis apparatus for 
medical purposes; diagnostic apparatus for medical purposes used for amplifying nucleic acid and 
detecting nucleic acid; diagnostic apparatus for medical purposes, namely, apparatus used in 
analyzing biomolecule of pathogen for diagnosis of infection of microorganisms for medical 
diagnostic use; testing apparatus for medical purposes, namely, apparatus used in immune testing 
of bacteria, virus and blood cell, and apparatus for gene testing of bacteria, virus and blood cell for 
clinical medical use, namely, instruments for amplifying nucleic acid DNA and RNA molecules; 
gene testing medical apparatus for identification of genus specific and species specific DNA and 
RNA sequences; apparatus for clinical medical diagnosis, namely, apparatus used in analyzing 
biomolecule of specimen for genetic diseases and infectious diseases for clinical medical 
purposes; medical apparatus and instruments for extracting and purifying nucleic acid; medical 
apparatus and instruments for extracting and purifying protein; fluorescence detecting apparatus 
for medical purposes; medical apparatus and instruments for amplifying nucleic acid; real-time 
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gene amplification equipment for medical use namely, instruments for amplifying nucleic acid DNA 
and RNA molecules.
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 Application Number 2,092,171  Filing Date 2021-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Alytus Staffing Solution Inc.
415-23 Westmore Dr
Etobicoke
ONTARIO
M9V3Y7

Agent
OLLIP P.C.
Gladwin Business Park, 2212 Gladwin 
Crescent, Building B, Unit B4, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1B5N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The Logo Consists of four main features. There 
are two outer rings or circles, the outer one blue and the inner green. Inside there is a black. A 
shaped letter which is titled a bit to the left and inside the A there is a circle resembling colors of 
the earth, blue and green. The main feature of the logo is the brand name "Alytus Staffing Solution 
Inc.". "Alytus" is in bold black characters and under it is "Staffing Solution Inc" which is in bold 
green letters.

Services
Class 35
temporary employment agency services
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 Application Number 2,092,996  Filing Date 2021-03-03
 International Registration Number 1242149

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

M3S IP Pty Ltd as trustee for M3S IP Trust
Lot 5, 550A Alderley Street
Toowoomba QLD 4350
AUSTRALIA

Agent
RICHARDS BUELL SUTTON LLP
Suite 700-401 West Georgia Street, 
Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6B5A1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

APTUS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Latin word APTUS is FASTEN, ATTACH or 
CONNECT.

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Metal building materials, namely, partitions, pillars, slabs, door panels, floor panels, ceiling 
panels, roofing panels, wall panels, beams, pre-fabricated architectural columns, poles, fence 
posts, wall framing, reinforcement materials, parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods; metal 
connectors, namely structural joint connectors used to join concrete building elements together, 
namely beams, blocks, gutters, panels and pipes, parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods; 
connectors of metal for hoses, parts and fittings for the aforesaid goods; connectors of metal for 
pipes, parts and fittings for the aforesaid goods; connectors of metal for tubes, parts and fittings for 
the aforesaid goods; metal connectors used to join metal building panels together, parts and 
fittings for all the aforesaid goods.

 Class 19
(2) Non-metallic building materials, namely cement mixes, cement blocks, concrete and wooden 
partitions, concrete pillars, concrete and glass slabs, drywall panels, non-metal door panels, plastic 
floor panels, non-metal ceiling panels, plastic roofing panels, concrete wall panels, concrete 
beams, pre-fabricated concrete architectural columns, concrete poles, concrete posts, wall framing 
in the nature of non-metal window and door frames, non-metal components for building 
foundations in the nature of cementitious-based mastics for foundations of buildings, non-metallic 
reinforcements for concrete and wood building construction, namely, concrete and wood plates, 
glass rods and bars, and cement cladding, parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods; concrete; 
concrete building elements, namely concrete building elements joined by metal connectors, 
namely concrete blocks, beams, bollards, panels, piles, pipes, poles, pillars, posts, slabs, bricks, 
walls, and columns, parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods; concrete blocks, panels and 
beams, parts and fittings for the aforesaid goods; concrete prefabrication, namely, prefabricated 
concrete blocks, beams, bollards, panels, piles, pipes, poles, pillars, posts, slabs, bricks, walls, 
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and columns, parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods; concrete pipes, parts and fittings for the 
aforesaid goods; water tanks made of masonry, bricks and concrete, parts and fittings for the 
aforesaid goods; storage tanks of masonry, brick and concrete, parts and fittings for the aforesaid 
goods.
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 Application Number 2,094,288  Filing Date 2021-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Alberto-Culver USA, Inc.
700 Sylvan Avenue
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

Soap, namely, toilet soap, body care soap, hand soap, facial soap, hand wash soap; cleaning 
preparations, namely, skin cleanser; perfumery; essential oils for personal use; personal 
deodorants and antiperspirants; hair care preparations; non-medicated toilet preparations, namely, 
perfumed body spray; bath and shower preparations, namely, body wash and shower gel; skin 
care preparations; oils, creams and lotions for the skin; shaving preparations; pre-shave and 
aftershave preparations; cologne; depilatory preparations; sun-tanning and sun protection 
preparations; cosmetics; make-up and make-up removing preparations; petroleum jelly for 
cosmetic purposes; lip care preparations; talcum powder; cotton wool for cosmetic purposes; 
cotton sticks for cosmetic purposes; facial wipes pre-moistened with personal cleansing and 
cosmetic lotions; beauty masks, facial packs
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 Application Number 2,094,386  Filing Date 2020-11-11
 International Registration Number 1583324

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ALUCOIL COATING, S.L.U.
CALLE IRCIO, S/N, PARCELAS R75 A R77,
POLÍGONO INDUSTRIAL BAYAS
E-09200 MIRANDA DE EBRO (BURGOS)
SPAIN

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The verbal elements "LARFLEX BY ALUCOIL" as 
well as the outline of the rectangular shapes are blue. The inside of the leftmost triangle is red and 
the inside of the rightmost triangle is yellow.

Goods
 Class 02

(1) Varnishes, namely acrylic varnish for painting and acrylic varnish, preservatives against rust 
and deterioration of wood; dyestuffs; raw natural resins; metals in foil and powder form for 
painters, decorators, printers and artists; paints, namely paint for use in industrial building 
construction, lacquers for printing, lacquers for molds, metallic printing inks, silkscreen printing inks.

 Class 06
(2) Common metals and their alloys; building materials of metal, namely ceilings of metal, ceiling 
boards of metal, building panels of metal, ceiling panels of metal, roofing panels of metal, metal 
panels in the nature of aluminum and polyethylene of low density used for signage, ads, stands, as 
well as to cover and coat interior and exterior facades of walls and buildings, metal facade panels 
for construction purposes, metal cladding, wall claddings of metal for building, metal roofing, pillars 
of metal for building; metallic materials for railway tracks; non-electric cables and wires of metal; 
safes [strong boxes]; ores of metal.

Claims
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Priority Filing Date: October 30, 2020, Country or Office: SPAIN, Application No: M4091452 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,095,099  Filing Date 2021-03-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GreenEco Co. Ltd.
1716 Danforth Ave
Toronto
ONTARIO
M4C1H8

Agent
MR. CHRISTOPHER TAN
(Blaney McMurtry LLP), 2 Queen Street East, 
Suite 1500, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C3G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 08

(1) baby spoons, table forks and table knives; biodegradable cutlery; biodegradable forks; 
biodegradable knives; biodegradable spoons; compostable cutlery; compostable forks; 
compostable knives; compostable spoons; cutlery; disposable cutlery; disposable forks; disposable 
knives; disposable spoons; forks and spoons being tableware; hand forks; household knives; knife 
bags; knife sets; knives, forks and spoons being tableware; plastic cutlery; plastic forks; plastic 
knives; plastic spoons; plastic spoons, table forks and table knives; spoons; spoons for tea; table 
forks; table knives; table knives, forks and spoons for babies; table knives, forks and spoons of 
plastic; table spoons; tablespoons; tea spoons; teaspoons

 Class 16
(2) absorbent sheets of paper or plastic for foodstuff packaging; adhesive tape dispensers; 
adhesive tapes for stationery or household purposes; adhesive tapes for stationery purposes; bags 
for microwave cooking; bottle wrappers of cardboard; bottle wrappers of paper; bottle wrappers of 
paper or cardboard; conical paper bags; containers for ice made of cardboard; containers for ice 
made of paper; containers of cardboard for packaging; cream containers of paper; disposable 
housebreaking pads for use in training puppies; double-sided adhesive tapes for household use; 
extensible plastic cling film for palletization; face towels of paper; facial tissue; food bag tape for 
freezer use; food wrapping plastic film; food wrapping plastic film for household use; freezer bags; 
garbage bags of paper for household use; garbage bags of plastic; garbage bags of plastics for 
household use; general purpose plastic bags; gift boxes; gift wrap; gift wrap paper; gift-wrapping 
paper; hand towels of paper; handkerchiefs of paper; holders for adhesive tapes; hygienic hand 
towels of paper; hygienic paper; industrial packaging containers of paper; napkin paper; napkins of 
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paper for removing make-up; packaging boxes of cardboard; packaging boxes of paper; packaging 
containers of paper; packaging material made of starches; packing cardboard; packing cardboard 
containers; packing paper; padded bags of paper; padding materials of paper or cardboard; paper; 
paper bags; paper bags and sacks; paper bags for packaging; paper bags for use in the 
sterilisation of medical instruments; paper bags for use in the sterilization of medical instruments; 
paper boxes; paper carton sealing tape; paper food wrap; paper for bags and sacks; paper gift 
wrap; paper gift wrap bows; paper gift wrapping ribbons; paper hand-towels; paper handkerchiefs; 
paper knives; paper napkins; paper shopping bags; paper tapes; paper tapes and cards for the 
recordal of computer programmes; paper tapes for calculators; paper tissues; paper towels; 
paperboard; paperboard boxes for industrial packaging; plastic bags for packaging; plastic bags for 
pet waste disposal; plastic bubble packs; plastic film for packaging; plastic film for palletizing 
goods; plastic food storage bags; plastic food storage bags for household use; plastic food wrap; 
plastic gift wrap; plastic shopping bags; recycled paper; self-adhesive tapes for stationery and 
household purposes; self-adhesive tapes for stationery or household purposes; tape dispensers; 
tissue paper; tissue paper for use as material of stencil paper [ganpishi]; tissues of paper for 
removing make-up; toilet paper; toilet tissue; towels of paper; trash bags; trash or garbage bags; 
wrapping paper

(3) Plastic bags for T-shirts; Paper bags for T-shirts; Plastic bags packed as Convenience Rolls; 
Paper bags packed as Convenience Rolls

 Class 21
(4) beverage containers; biodegradable bowls; biodegradable cups; biodegradable trays; bowls; 
cardboard cups; coffee cups; compostable and biodegradable plates, bowls, cups and trays; 
compostable bowls; compostable cups; compostable plates; cups; cups and mugs; cutlery trays; 
dinner plates; dishes; dishes and plates; disposable table plates; drinking cups; drinking straws; 
food storage containers; garbage containers; gloves for household purposes; meal trays; paper 
and plastic cups; paper cups; paper plates and paper cups; paper trays; plastic cups; plastic 
household gloves; plates; rubber household gloves; serving dishes; serving plates; serving trays; 
straws for drinking; table plates; take-out food containers; tea cups
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 Application Number 2,095,124  Filing Date 2021-03-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Northpaw Nutrition Inc.
PO Box 32015
Saskatoon
SASKATCHEWAN
S7S1N8

Agent
MLT AIKINS LLP
2100 Livingston Place, 222-3rd Avenue SW, 
Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NORTHPAW
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 31

Pet food.

Services
Class 35
Wholesale and retail store services for pet food.
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 Application Number 2,095,269  Filing Date 2021-03-26
 Language of Application French

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Les entreprises Linda Leblanc
554 Rue Reynolds
Granby
QUÉBEC
J2G9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

reseaucontactimmo
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Advertising of residential real estate for others through an Internet site, advertising services related 
to real estate for others through an Internet site.
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 Application Number 2,095,538  Filing Date 2021-03-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Rockstar Recruiting Ltd.
22 Erin St
Glen Williams
ONTARIO
L7G3M8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Rockstar Recruiting
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) Recruitment of personnel such as Mechanics and technicians

(2) consultancy of personnel recruitment; employment counselling and recruiting; employment 
recruiting services; executive recruiting services; personnel placement and recruitment; personnel 
recruitment; personnel recruitment and placement



  2,096,113 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 794

 Application Number 2,096,113  Filing Date 2021-03-31
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

School Specialty, LLC  
W6316 Design Drive
Greenville, WI 54942
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EXPANSE SERIES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

(1) Mobile storage and organizer carts for use in schools.

 Class 20
(2) Furniture, namely cubby storage and shelving storage for use in schools.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 14, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90254976 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,096,998  Filing Date 2021-04-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

James Hardie Technology Limited
1st Floor, Block A
One Park Place
Upper Hatch Street
Dublin 2, D02 FD79
IRELAND

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
550 Burrard Street, Suite 1900, Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C3A8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

IT'S POSSIBLE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 02

(1) Paints, namely, exterior paint, house paint, interior paint, primer paint ; coating compositions in 
the nature of interior and exterior stains, paint primers, acrylic paint sealers, polyurethane paint 
sealers, epoxy paint sealers, acrylic varnish, polymer varnish, polyurethane varnish, copal varnish, 
and clear coat finishes, all for use in the building construction industry; interior and exterior paints, 
paint primers, acrylic paint sealers, polyurethane paint sealers, epoxy paint sealers, coatings in the 
nature of interior and exterior stains and clear coat finishes, and colored coatings in the nature of 
interior and exterior stains, all for use in the building construction industry on non-metal building 
materials and fiber cement materials; pre-applied coating compositions in the nature of interior and 
exterior paints, paint primers, acrylic paint sealers, polyurethane paint sealers, epoxy paint sealers, 
coatings in the nature of interior and exterior stains and clear coat finishes, all for use in the 
building construction industry on building and construction products

 Class 06
(2) Metal building flashing; metal fasteners, namely, bolts, nails, nuts, rivets, and screws; metal 
fasteners, namely, ballistic fasteners being collated metal nails to be used with nail guns; metal 
trim for buildings; metal building materials for use with window, door and band board trim 
applications, namely, metal tab fasteners in the nature of flat metal sheets and tabs; metal building 
materials, namely, steel furrings, furring channels and furring strips; metal threaded fasteners, 
namely, metal fastener bolts, metal fastener nuts, metal fastener screws

 Class 07
(3) Blades for power tools; power saw blades; dry cutting power saw blades for engineered cement 
composite building materials

 Class 08
(4) Score and snap utility knives; score and snap working knives; score and snap knives for fiber 
cement materials; scoring knives for fiber cement and backerboards; hand-operated cutting tools, 
namely, hand held cutting tools, hand-operated cutting tools for construction
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 Class 17
(5) Non-woven, non-perforated polyolefin vapor barriers used in the construction industry as a 
water vapor barrier, moisture barrier, and air infiltration barrier to protect and cover building 
structures; rubber and polymeric waterproof membranes and underlayment for use as a vapor and 
moisture barrier in the building construction industry; plastic sheeting used in the construction 
industry as a vapor barrier; laminated vapor barrier; sheets of plastic fabric used as an insulating 
infiltration barrier in building construction; building insulation, namely, foam insulation for use in 
building and construction, continuous rigid foam insulation, thermal insulation; waterproofing 
membranes for foundations of buildings; non-metal weather strips for buildings; caulking materials; 
waterproof sealants for buildings; sealants for buildings; construction adhesive waterproof sealant 
tape; waterproof duct tape and waterproof wallboard joint tape; construction adhesive tape for 
industrial and commercial use; waterproof membranes of polymer for walls

 Class 19
(6) Non-metal construction materials, namely, fiber cement trim, exterior and interior fiber cement 
boards, fiber cement panels, soffits, fascia, planks, fiber cement siding, fiber cement cladding, and 
fiber cement flooring underlayment; non-metal construction materials, namely, fiber cement trim, 
exterior and interior fiber cement boards, fiber cement panels, soffits, fascia, planks, fiber cement 
siding, and fiber cement cladding having pre-applied finish coatings, paint coatings, and stain 
coatings; non-metal building materials in the nature of underlayment and cement composite 
boards, namely, fiber cement boards for flooring, countertops, walls and ceilings; non-metal water 
and moisture resistant underlayment in the nature of boards and panels for construction, in 
particular for flooring, countertops, walls, and ceiling; non-metal architectural fiber cement 
mouldings and fiber cement finish trim; non-metal building flashing made of fiber cement, flashing 
of rubber for buildings; non-metal roof flashing; seam tape for building; tape, namely, building 
seam tape, which is made out of polypropylene coated with an adhesive and used to join barrier 
materials and cover wall, attic, and other areas of outside building structures; environmental 
control barriers, namely, fabric wall systems consisting of barriers of non-woven fabric used for 
environmental separation and containment in industrial and commercial applications; 
waterproofing membranes being roofing membranes, flooring underlayments; waterproof 
membrane being flooring underlayment

Services
Class 35
(1) Business management advisory services and business management consultancy related to the 
selection and purchase of goods; online retail store services featuring manufactured building 
materials and construction materials made of fiber cement and polymers, apparel, banners, and 
signage; providing consumer information on the selection of products and items to be purchased in 
the field of manufactured building materials and construction materials made of fiber cement and 
polymer via the Internet; online ordering services, namely, providing a website for builders, 
contractors and construction sales professionals for placing orders and tracking the status of 
orders in the field of manufactured building and construction products and materials made of fiber 
cement and polymer; conducting incentive award programs for customers and employees to 
promote excellent service and performance in the fields of general building contracting and home 
and commercial construction; conducting customer incentive award programs to promote the sale 
of manufactured building and construction products made of fiber cement and polymer; providing 
customer incentive awards programs for commercial, promotional, and advertising purposes in the 
nature of providing preferred customers and member businesses with additional features and 
benefits through affiliation with a preferred program; membership club services, namely, providing 
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on-line business planning information to member businesses of a membership club in the fields of 
business development in the nature of business growth and sales generation; providing consumer 
product information services provided via customer support services and help desk services 
regarding the selection and purchase of manufactured building and construction materials made of 
fiber cement and polymer; business planning consulting services for contractors and builders, 
namely, one-on-one business support services provided via telephone or online; providing 
consumer product information via the internet to customers regarding selection, purchase and 
installation of manufactured building and construction materials made of fiber cement and polymer; 
business support services in the nature of business operation consulting services related to 
building and construction products and services; providing business planning information to 
businesses within a membership club in the field of business growth and sales generation; 
providing business consulting services to professionals in the building and construction industry 
relating to color analysis, color coordination and color selection for paints and for manufactured 
building and construction materials made of fiber cement and polymer; promoting the goods and 
services of others by means of a preferred customer program that provides customers with 
benefits and warranties for the purchase of building and construction products

Class 36
(2) Home warranty services, namely, warranty services facilitating repairs and replacement of 
home building products and home exteriors provided by others pursuant to service agreements

Class 37
(3) Building construction, remodeling and repair; installation services for wallboards, siding, 
roofing, and walls; consultation in the field of construction, maintenance and renovation of 
residential real estate property; consultation in the field of installation, maintenance, and repair of 
wallboards, siding, roofing, and walls; maintenance and renovation of buildings; providing 
information on building construction and building renovation via a website; building construction 
information provided online; providing construction information to member businesses in a 
membership club, namely, regarding installation best practices for home and commercial 
contracting and construction services; customer support services for dealers, distributors, builders 
and other trade professionals for answering questions related to product information, product 
installation, and providing installation guidance and support services in the field of building and 
construction, all the aforesaid services being technical advice in the field of installation and repair 
of manufactured building and construction materials made of fiber cement and polymer; customer 
support services for dealers, distributors, builders and other trade professionals in the nature of 
providing information in the field of installation of manufactured building and construction materials 
made of fiber cement and polymer; technical customer support services in the nature of help desk 
services, namely, providing technical advice in the field of the installation of manufactured building 
and construction materials made of fiber cement and polymer; customer support services and help 
desk services, namely, providing information about the installation of manufactured building 
construction materials made of fiber cement and polymer; providing information to customers 
regarding the installation of manufactured building and construction materials made of fiber 
cement and polymer; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting and technical 
consultation related to the installation of manufactured building and construction materials made of 
fiber cement and polymer

Class 38
(4) Providing access to an online web portal that connects buyer customers to the seller services 
of others

Class 42
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(5) Platform as a service (PAAS) featuring computer software platforms for users to manage 
products and online purchases for their customers, to compare costs, to prepare budgets and to 
prepare cost reports; platform as a service (PAAS) services featuring computer software platforms 
for users to access information about fiber cement products, to create cost estimates for product 
purchases, to manage online product sales on a project-by-project basis, to manage inventory of 
goods on a project-by-project basis, and to provide users with software for billing purposes; 
software as a service (SAAS) services featuring software for creating 3D images, artwork and 
designs; software as a service (SAAS) services featuring software that connects customers to 
product distributors in the field of building construction; software as a service (SAAS) services 
featuring software that allows users to track product purchases and to calculate cost estimates for 
product purchases; architectural design, interior design, exterior home design, and exterior color 
design advisory and consultancy services, namely, color analysis for the purpose of interior and 
exterior design, providing a means of color coordinating building and construction materials, and 
providing color analysis for the design of cladding, siding, trim, panels and boards for building and 
construction, all of the aforementioned services not for landscape or gardening; hosting an online 
interactive website portal featuring technology that allows customers to place orders, view order 
status and manage orders, check and compare pricing of materials, access educational videos 
and materials in the fields of building and construction, access instructional videos and materials in 
the fields of building and construction, and contact customer service representatives; providing 
information in the field of home and building architectural design, interior design, exterior 
architectural design, and architecture via a website; providing temporary use of non-downloadable 
software that enables users to place and track orders for home builders, general building 
contractors and building construction sales professionals via a website; providing temporary use of 
non-downloadable software in the field of building construction that allows customers to place 
orders, view order status and manage orders, check and compare pricing of materials, access 
educational videos and materials in the fields of building and construction, to access instructional 
videos and materials in the fields of building and construction, and contact customer service 
representatives via a website; software as a service (SAAS) featuring software for managing and 
calculating construction takeoff; software as a service (SAAS) featuring software for quantifying the 
volume of construction materials required from construction project measurements and from 
blueprints; software as a service (SAAS) featuring software for the construction industry for 
preparing bids; software as a service (SAAS) services featuring software for construction project 
management; software as a service (SAAS) services featuring software for providing digital 
estimations of measurements from blueprints; software as a service (SAAS) services featuring 
software for creating digital construction plans and allowing users to view and share digital 
construction plans; providing interior design information on colors, paints, color analysis, color 
coordination, and color selection via a website; construction planning services; providing 
information on construction planning via a website

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 08, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90/366,754 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services (1)
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 Application Number 2,098,332  Filing Date 2021-04-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ABG-SI LLC
1411 Broadway
New York, NY 10018
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SI SHOP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Online retail store services featuring cosmetics, personal care products, bath, body and beauty 
products, dietary and nutritional supplements, eyewear, kitchen appliances, kitchenware, cooking 
apparatus and instruments, dinnerware, drinkware, bedding, furniture, home decor products, 
apparel, leather sporting and gaming goods, sporting equipment, fashion accessories, watches 
and jewelry, shoes, luggage, bags, toys; Retail store services featuring cosmetics, personal care 
products, bath, body and beauty products, dietary and nutritional supplements, eyewear, kitchen 
appliances, kitchenware, cooking apparatus and instruments, dinnerware, drinkware, bedding, 
furniture, home decor products, apparel, leather sporting and gaming goods, sporting equipment, 
fashion accessories, watches and jewelry, shoes, luggage, bags, toys.
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 Application Number 2,098,463  Filing Date 2021-04-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Accelerate Learning Inc.
Suite 1025, 5177 Richmond Ave.
Houston, TX 77056
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
PARLEE MCLAWS LLP
1700 Enbridge Centre, 10175-101 Street NW, 
EDMONTON, ALBERTA, T5J0H3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

STEMSCOPES STREAMING
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Providing a website featuring videos, photos, educational lessons, exercises, and discussion 
questions for students and their teachers in the fields of science, technology, engineering, 
mathematics, and current events; Providing online non-downloadable videos in the fields of 
science, technology, engineering, mathematics, and current events

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 22, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90272651 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,098,490  Filing Date 2021-04-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

REEF Global IP LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company
78 SW 7th Street, 5th Floor
Miami, Florida 33130
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
WENDY D. RIEL
(RIEL PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION), 411 
Roosevelt Avenue, Suite 206, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2A3X9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NEIGHBORHOOD PROPERTY GROUP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
(1) Real estate lending, leasing, rental, acquisition, evaluation, consulting, investment, and 
financing services; Real estate management services; Commercial and residential real estate 
agency and brokerage services; Real estate services, namely, rental, brokerage, leasing and 
management of commercial property; Arranging of leases and rental agreements for real estate; 
Real estate services, namely, rental, leasing, management and optimization being the assessment 
and evaluation of commercial property, retail space, office space, fitness facilities, shared meeting 
space, and parking garages; Providing information in the field of real estate

Class 37
(2) Real estate development services

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 02, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90/293,347 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,098,495  Filing Date 2021-04-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

REEF Global IP LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company
78 SW 7th Street, 5th Floor
Miami, Florida 33130
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
WENDY D. RIEL
(RIEL PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION), 411 
Roosevelt Avenue, Suite 206, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2A3X9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NBRHD PROPERTY GROUP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
(1) Real estate lending, leasing, rental, acquisition, evaluation, consulting, investment, and 
financing services; Real estate management services; Commercial and residential real estate 
agency and brokerage services; Real estate services, namely, rental, brokerage, leasing and 
management of commercial property; Arranging of leases and rental agreements for real estate; 
Real estate services, namely, rental, leasing, management and optimization being the assessment 
and evaluation of commercial property, retail space, office space, fitness facilities, shared meeting 
space, and parking garages; Providing information in the field of real estate

Class 37
(2) Real estate development services

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 04, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90/298,502 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,098,505  Filing Date 2021-04-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Brad Weston
266 Mabel Lake Rd
Lumby
Lumby
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V0E2G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Bradley Ulyn Charles Weston
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 45
arbitration services; arbitration services in the field of industrial relations; arbitration services 
relating to industrial relations; arbitration, mediation and dispute resolution services; astrological 
forecasting; astrology consultancy; attorney services; authentication of credit card applications; 
awarding of licenses for franchising concepts; consulting and legal services in the field of privacy 
and security laws, regulations, and requirements; court reporting; film, television and video 
licensing; fortune-telling; granting of licences for industrial property rights; granting of licences to 
others for the use of industrial property rights and copyright; granting of software licences and 
granting of licences for industrial property rights; granting of software licenses and granting of 
licenses for industrial property rights; horoscope casting; horoscope forecasting; Internet-based 
personal introduction services; Internet-based social introduction services; Internet-based social 
networking services; leasing reproduction rights of photographs and transparencies to others; legal 
administration of licenses; legal advice; legal advice relating to franchising; legal and judicial 
research services in the field of intellectual property; legal assistance in the drawing up of 
contracts; legal consultancy on the topics of television advertising, television entertainment and 
sports; legal consultancy relating to franchising; legal consultancy relating to intellectual property 
rights; legal consultation services; legal document preparation services; legal information 
agencies; legal information services; legal investigation services; legal research; legal research 
relating to intellectual property rights; legal research services; legal services; legal services for 
procedures relating to industrial property rights; legal services in relation to the negotiation of 
contracts for others; legal services provided in relation to lawsuits; legal services relating to claims 
management for insurance companies, insurance brokers and industrial enterprises; legal services 
relating to company formation and registration; legal services relating to copyright licensing; legal 
services relating to the exploitation of ancillary rights in the field of merchandising; legal services 
relating to the exploitation of ancillary rights relating to film, television, video and music 
productions; legal services relating to the exploitation of broadcasting rights; legal services relating 
to the exploitation of copyright and industrial property rights; legal services relating to the 
exploitation of copyright for printed matter; legal services relating to the exploitation of film 
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copyright; legal services relating to the exploitation of industrial property rights and copyright; legal 
services relating to the exploitation of intellectual property rights; legal services relating to the 
exploitation of patents; legal services relating to the management and exploitation of copyright and 
ancillary copyright; legal services relating to the management, control and granting of licence 
rights; legal services relating to the negotiation and drafting of contracts relating to intellectual 
property rights; legal services relating to the protection and exploitation of copyright for film, 
television, theatre and music productions; legal support services; licensing authority services; 
licensing of advertising slogans; licensing of advertising slogans and cartoon characters; licensing 
of architectural drawings to others; licensing of books; licensing of cartoon characters; licensing of 
computer programmes; licensing of computer programs; licensing of computer software; licensing 
of computer software and industrial property rights; licensing of franchising concepts; licensing of 
industrial property rights; licensing of industrial property rights and copyright; licensing of 
intellectual property; licensing of intellectual property and copyright; licensing of music; licensing of 
musical works; licensing of patent applications; licensing of patents; licensing of patents and patent 
applications; licensing of radio and television programmes; licensing of radio and television 
programs; licensing of rights relating to films; licensing of rights relating to television productions; 
licensing of rights relating to the use of photographs; licensing of rights relating to video 
productions; licensing of rights to films, television and video productions; licensing of software; 
licensing of trademarks; licensing services relating to music publishing; litigation advice; litigation 
consultancy; litigation services; litigation support services; mediation; mediation services; on-line 
social networking services; online social networking services; paranormal investigation services; 
personal growth and motivation consulting services; personal legal affairs consultancy; personal 
letter writing; personal letter writing for others; preparation of legal documents; preparation of legal 
reports in the field of human rights; private investigation and security services; private investigation 
services; providing horoscope information via computer networks; providing information about 
intellectual and industrial property rights; providing information about legal services via a website; 
providing information about patents and patent applications from a website; providing information 
in the field of intellectual property; providing information in the field of legal affairs; providing 
information in the field of political issues; providing information on issues concerning human rights; 
providing information on the development of privacy, security and data governance law from a 
website; providing legal information; providing legal information from an online interactive 
database; providing on-line information in the field of spirituality, self-help, and personal 
empowerment subject matters; representation and assistance in legal disputes before arbitration, 
mediation, and alternative dispute resolution bodies; reviewing standards and practices to assure 
compliance with anti-corruption laws and regulations; reviewing standards and practices to assure 
compliance with environmental regulations; social networking services in the legal field featuring 
an online community for registered users to participate in discussions and form virtual 
communities; zodiac consultation
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 Application Number 2,099,731  Filing Date 2021-01-27
 International Registration Number 1586263

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Glycostem Therapeutics B.V.
Kloosterstraat 9
NL-5349 AB Oss
NETHERLANDS

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
333 BAY STREET, SUITE 2400, BAY 
ADELAIDE CENTRE, BOX 20, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5H2T6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GLYCOSTEM
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Stem cell-derived biological preparations made from human blood cells for the treatment of cancer 
and for use in NK-cell immunotherapy.

Services
Class 35
(1) Business administrative services; compilation of statistics relating to the conduct of clinical and 
medical studies, surveys; collection and management of medical data in a database in the context 
of medical research; information, consultancy and advice on the aforementioned services, whether 
or not via the internet.

Class 42
(2) Advisory services relating to scientific research in the field of cellular immunotherapy; 
technological consulting services in the field of scientific research, analysis, testing in the field of 
cellular immunotherapy; medical research services, namely clinical studies, blood analysis 
services, health research and stem cell research services; Industrial analysis and research 
services in the field of medicine, respiratory science and cellular immunotherapy; hosting a server 
on a global computer network for the purpose of facilitating information about and discussions in 
the field of scientific research; conducting research in the field of cellular immunotherapy; clinical 
research and bioscience studies for industrial purposes in the field of cellular immunotherapy; 
preparation of reports relating to scientific studies in the field of cellular immunotherapy; medical 
laboratory services, bacteriology laboratories, or chemical laboratories; creation of control 
programs for automation in the field of medical and industrial research, namely, for automated 
measurement, assembly, adjustment, and related visualization; clinical research services in the 
field of cellular immunotherapy; providing information, advice and consultancy services in relation 
to each of the aforesaid services.

Class 44
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(3) Medical diagnostic services; cultivation of cells for medical use; information, consultancy and 
advice on the above services, whether or not via the internet.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 18, 2020, Country or Office: Benelux Office for IP (BOIP), 
Application No: 1425242 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,099,806  Filing Date 2021-02-18
 International Registration Number 1586195

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

VER-STILL DISTILLATION SYSTEMS LTD.
1212500 Lahavot Habashan
ISRAEL

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VERSTILL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

(1) Pot, column and coffey still for industrial distillery of alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages

 Class 32
(2) Non-alcoholic distilled beverages, namely drinking water, distilled fruit juices and distilled 
vegetable juices macerated with herbs, distilled fruit juices and distilled vegetable juices macerated 
with vegetables, distilled fruit juices and distilled vegetable juices macerated with fruit, fermented 
distilled fruit juices and fermented distilled vegetable juices; nonalcoholic wine; beer

 Class 33
(3) Alcoholic beverages, namely grain spirits, malt spirits and molasses spirits, whisky, rum, gin, 
distilled beers, fruit and beer eau de vie

Services
Class 42
Technological and scientific services and consultancy relating to distilling and production of 
alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages; design and development of apparatus and methods for 
distilling and production of alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 10, 2021, Country or Office: ISRAEL, Application No: 336245 in 
association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,102,743  Filing Date 2021-04-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Forestal de Pusuqui Forestalpusuqui S.A.
Calle La Independencia S/N, Manuel Jordán,
Pusuquí Pomasqui, Quito, 
ECUADOR

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 30

Herbal infusions; tea; tea bags; tea extracts; tea for infusions; black tea; fruit teas; herbal tea; 
mixes for making tea.
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 Application Number 2,102,744  Filing Date 2021-04-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Forestal De Pusuqui Forestalpusuqui S.A.
Calle La Independencia S/N, Manuel Jordán,
Pusuquí Pomasqui, Quito, 
ECUADOR

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PUSUQUI
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 30

Herbal infusions; tea; tea bags; tea extracts; tea for infusions; black tea; fruit teas; herbal tea; 
mixes for making tea
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 Application Number 2,102,745  Filing Date 2021-04-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Forestal De Pusuqui Forestalpusuqui S.A.
Calle La Independencia S/N, Manuel Jordán,
Pusuquí Pomasqui, Quito, 
ECUADOR

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 30

Herbal infusions; tea; tea bags; tea extracts; tea for infusions; black tea; fruit teas; herbal tea; 
mixes for making tea.
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 Application Number 2,103,171  Filing Date 2020-12-29
 International Registration Number 1588310

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

RIU HOTELS S.A.
Laud S/N - Riu Center,
Las Maravillas, Playa de Palma
E-07610 Palma de Mallorca (Baleares)
SPAIN

Agent
MACRAE & CO.
326 Somerset Street West, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2P0J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The word RIU is red. The word Pro is black.

Services
Class 39
(1) Travel agency services for arranging travel via a website.

Class 43
(2) Providing travel lodging information services and travel lodging booking agency services for 
travelers via a website; online hotel and motel reservation services for others.
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 Application Number 2,103,190  Filing Date 2021-01-15
 International Registration Number 1588342

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ELLEGI S.P.A.
Via della Molinara 89
I-24064 GRUMELLO DEL MONTE (BG)
ITALY

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The mark consist of the colour black for the words 
WORLD and GASKET as well as one of the rings to the left of the words WORLD GASKET 
ELLEGI, the word ELLEGI and the other ring to the left of the words WORLD GASKET ELLEGI 
are yellow.

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Seals of metal for the reduction of friction in metals; piston seals of metal; washers of metal; 
metal grommets; rings of metal for sealing; ties of metal for tying

 Class 07
(2) Fittings for engine boilers; brake linings for machines; gaskets for internal combustion engines; 
cylinder head gaskets; non-metal engine gaskets for vehicles; piston segments; piston rings 
[internal combustion engine parts]; piston rings for heat pumps; bearing inserts for earth moving 
machines; brake linings for earth moving machines, other than for vehicles; brake linings for 
machines; metal engine gaskets for vehicles; metal joints for pipes for earth moving machines; 
gaskets of metal for vehicle engines; gaskets, not of metal, for vehicle engines; grease rings for 
earth moving machine

 Class 17
(3) Non-metal gaskets; sealing rings; o-rings; non-metallic seals for preventing leakage of fluids; 
non-metallic seals for preventing leakage of gases; waterproof packings, namely, rubber 
waterproof pouches for packings, rubber waterproof envelopes for packings, rubber waterproof 
bags for packings, elastomer drawn waterproof packings; gaskets made of rubber; rubber seals for 
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pipes; oil seals for vehicles; gaskets for use as a fluid tight seal; rubber gasket for automotive use; 
rubber gasket for industrial use; gasket material in sheet for earth moving machines; elastomers 
for seals and gaskets; membranes and semi-processed synthetic filtering materials, namely, 
filtering materials of semi-processed films of plastic, filtering materials of semi-processed foams of 
plastic; waterproof membranes of polymers; waterproof membranes of rubber; waterproof 
membranes of vulcanized fiber; polymeric membranes being waterproof membranes for polymers; 
sealing membranes, namely, non-metallic waterproof sealing membranes of pvc; non-metallic 
waterproof sealing membranes of rubber; non-metallic waterproof sealing membranes of 
polyurethane; non-metallic waterproof sealing membranes of vulcanized fiber; sealing membranes 
gasket in rubber for earth moving machines; washers of rubber or vulcanized fiber; spring washers 
of rubber; rings of rubber for earth moving machines; sealing elements consisting of rubber; 
sealing strips made of rubber; semi-worked polymer resins in the form of bands; gaskets of metal

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 10, 2020, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 18352145 
in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,104,806  Filing Date 2021-02-03
 International Registration Number 1589099

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Hangzhou Furuida E-Commerce Co., Ltd.
Room 22001, Yuejiang Commercial Center,
857 Xincheng Road, Puyan Street,
Binjiang District, Hangzhou
310000 Zhejiang
CHINA

Agent
JESSIE BELOT
520 de Gaspé, unit 303, Montreal, QUEBEC, 
H3E1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 11

(1) Faucets; bath fittings; hand drying apparatus for washrooms; toilets [water-closets]; sinks; 
urinals being sanitary fixtures; hair driers

(2) Plumbing fittings, namely, couplers; shower drains; wash-hand basins being parts of sanitary 
installations

 Class 21
(3) Nozzles for sprinkler hoses; toilet paper dispensers; soap dispensers; dishes for soap; 
dustbins; rails and rings for towels; toilet paper holders; daily glassware namely, cups, plates, pots, 
jars

(4) Bathroom pails; toilet brush holders; toilet brushes; toilet plunger holders; toilet sponges

Services
Class 35
Online advertising for the benefit of others on a computer network; commercial administration of 
the licensing of the goods and services of others; provision of sales promotion services for others; 
providing marketing services for the benefit of third parties; providing advertising services for the 
benefit of third parties; import-export agency services; provision of an online marketplace for 
buyers and sellers of goods and services; business management assistance; sponsorship search

Claims
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Priority Filing Date: December 23, 2020, Country or Office: CHINA, Application No: 52400189 in 
association with the same kind of goods (3); December 23, 2020, Country or Office: CHINA, 
Application No: 52429126 in association with the same kind of services; December 23, 2020, 
Country or Office: CHINA, Application No: 52420481 in association with the same kind of goods (1)
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 Application Number 2,106,375  Filing Date 2021-05-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Title Componentry Ltd. 
204 - 880 Clement Avenue
Kelowna
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V1W2J2

Agent
LISA D. STATT FOY
(Field LLP), 400 - 444 7 Avenue SW, 
CALGARY, ALBERTA, T2P0X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TITLE LINE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Entertainment in the nature of mountain bike trails; organization, arranging and conducting of 
mountain bike competitions
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 Application Number 2,106,893  Filing Date 2021-04-28
 International Registration Number 1399841

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

YATAS YATAK VE YORGANSANAYI VE 
TICARET ANONIM SIRKETI
YILDIZEVLER MH SIVAS CD 325 
KOCASINAN
 KAYSERI
TURKEY

Agent
STEPHEN R. BURRI
(c/o Island IP Law ), 43 Machleary Street, 
Nanaimo, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V9R2G3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of the wording "yata¿ beddding" in black letters; all of the above is on a white 
background; there is an icon at the beginning of the mark.

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The words "yatas" and "bedding" are black, the 
horizontal bar is black, and the square brackets design elements are blue

Goods
 Class 20

mattresses, pillows, air mattresses and cushions, not for medical purposes, water beds, not for 
medical purposes, mirrors, beehives, artificial honeycombs and sections of wood for honeycombs, 
bouncing chairs for babies, playpens for babies, cradles, infant walkers, display boards, frames for 
pictures and paintings, identification plates, nameplates, identification labels made of wood, 
packaging containers of wood or plastics, loading pallets and closures for the aforementioned 
goods, of wood or plastics, furniture fittings, of wood or synthetic materials, fishing baskets, 
kennels, nesting boxes and beds for household pets, portable ladders and mobile boarding stairs 
of wood or synthetic materials, bamboo curtains, roller indoor blinds [for interiors], slatted indoor 
blinds, strip curtains, bead curtains for decoration, curtain hooks, curtain rings, curtain tie-backs, 
curtain rods, non-metal wheel chocks; bamboo containers; bamboo furniture; bar furniture; barrels 
and casks for industrial packaging; bathroom furniture; bedroom furniture; chairs; chests, not of 
metal; closures of plastic for containers; closures of rubber for containers; closures, not of metal, 
for containers; computer furniture; container made of plastic for packaging; containers, not of 
metal, for storage; containers, not of metal, for transport; containers, not of paper, for storage; 
containers, not of paper, for transport; crates of wood and plastic; decorative baskets of textile; 
decorative baskets of woven wood; decorative boxes of plastic; decorative boxes of wood; dining 
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room furniture; figures made of rattan; figurines of bone; figurines of ivory; figurines of plastic; 
figurines of wood; furniture cabinets; furniture chests; garden ornaments of plaster; garden 
ornaments of plastic; garden ornaments of wood; general purpose storage containers, not of 
metal; holiday ornaments of acrylic, other than tree ornaments; holiday ornaments of plastic, other 
than tree ornaments; holiday ornaments of wood, other than tree ornaments; home furniture; home 
office furniture; industrial packaging containers of bamboo; industrial packaging containers of 
wood; kitchen furniture; lawn furniture; living room furniture; model figurines of wax; non-metal 
hardware bolts; non-metal hardware nuts; non-metal hardware screws; nursery furniture; office 
furniture; outdoor furniture; packaging containers of plastic; packaging containers of wood; party 
ornaments of plastic; patio furniture; plastic shipping and storage boxes; plastic storage containers 
for commercial or industrial use; resin figurines; seating furniture; shipping containers of plastic; 
shipping containers of wood; storage drums of plastic; tables; upholstered furniture; wooden 
boxes; works of art made of amber; works of art of cane; works of art of cork; works of art of 
meerschaum; works of art of mother-of-pearl; works of art of plaster; works of art of plastic; works 
of art of reed; works of art of shell; works of art of wax; works of art of wicker; works of art of wood

Services
Class 35
public relations, secretarial services, arranging newspaper subscriptions for others, compilation of 
statistics, rental of office machines, systemization of information into computer databases, 
telephone answering for unavailable subscribers, business management, business administration, 
accounting, personnel recruitment, personnel placement, employment agencies, import-export 
agencies, temporary personnel placement services, auctioneering, charitable services, namely, 
collection and distribution to those in need of furniture made of any kind of material, mattresses, 
pillows, air mattresses and cushions, not for medical purposes, sleeping bags for camping, water 
beds, not for medical purposes, mirrors, beehives, artificial honeycombs and sections of wood for 
honeycombs, bouncing chairs for babies, playpens for babies, cradles, infant walkers, display 
boards, frames for pictures and paintings, identification plates, identification tags, nameplates, 
identification labels made of wood or synthetic materials, packaging containers of wood or plastics, 
casks for use in transportation or storage, barrels, storage drums, boxes, storage containers, 
transportation containers, chests, loading pallets and closures for the aforementioned goods, of 
wood or plastics, furniture fittings, of wood or synthetic materials, ornaments and decorative goods 
of wood, cork, reed, cane, wicker, horn, bone, ivory, whalebone, shell, amber, mother-of-pearl, 
meerschaum, beeswax, plastic or plaster, namely figurines, holiday ornaments for walls and 
sculptures, baskets, fishing baskets, kennels, nesting boxes and beds for household pets, portable 
ladders and mobile boarding stairs of wood or synthetic materials, bamboo curtains, roller indoor 
blinds [for interiors], slatted indoor blinds, strip curtains, bead curtains for decoration, curtain 
hooks, curtain rings, curtain tie-backs, curtain rods, non-metal wheel chocks; advertising and 
business management consultancy; arranging and conducting bedroom furniture trade fairs and 
trade show exhibitions in the fields of mattresses, pillows, air mattresses and cushions, water 
beds, mirrors; arranging and conducting furniture trade fairs and trade show exhibitions; arranging 
and conducting holiday ornament trade fairs and trade show exhibitions; arranging and conducting 
household ornament trade fairs and trade show exhibitions; arranging and conducting household 
ornament trade fairs and trade show exhibitions in the field of sculptures, vases, trophies, 
ornaments of wood, cork, reed, cane, wicker, horn, bone, ivory, whalebone, shell, amber, mother-
of-pearl, meerschaum and beeswax; arranging and conducting trade fairs and trade show 
exhibitions in the field of chests, loading pallets, storage container closures, small hardware goods 
being furniture fittings, kennels, portable ladders and mobile boarding stairs, non-metal wheel 
chocks; arranging and conducting trade fairs and trade show exhibitions in the field of frames for 
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pictures and paintings, identification plates, identification tags, nameplates and identification labels 
made of wood; arranging and conducting trade fairs and trade show exhibitions in the field 
packaging containers of wood or plastics, casks for use in transportation or storage, barrels, 
storage drums, tanks, boxes, storage containers and transportation containers; arranging and 
conducting wood furniture trade fairs and trade show exhibitions; business administration and 
office functions in the field of marketing; business administration consultancy; management of 
business offices for others; office functions namely providing office functions for others namely 
business administration consultancy, secretarial services, receptionist services, photocopying 
services, invoicing services; office functions, namely, secretarial and clerical services
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 Application Number 2,107,863  Filing Date 2021-05-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Solo Brands, LLC
1001 Mustang Dr.
Grapevine, TX 76051
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CABINET JURIDIQUE ST. LAWRENCE S.E.N.
C.R.L.
2301, Saint-Patrick Street, Suite B6, Montreal, 
QUEBEC, H3K1B3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SOLO STOVE TV
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable films and television programs featuring outdoor consumer products, cooking 
products and apparatus, recreational and personal watercraft, kayaks, and paddleboards, 
recreational outdoor experiences, fire pits, camp stoves, grills, and related accessories; 
Downloadable films and television programs featuring outdoor consumer products, cooking 
products and apparatus, recreational and personal watercraft, kayaks, and paddleboards, 
recreational outdoor experiences, fire pits, camp stoves, grills, and related accessories provided 
via a video-on-demand service.

Services
Class 38
(1) Electronic transmission of voice, data and images by television and video broadcasting; 
television broadcasting and transmission; transmission and delivery of audio and video via cable 
television, wireless communication networks, and the internet; Broadcast of cable television 
programmes; Internet protocol television (IPTV) transmission services.

Class 41
(2) Entertainment and educational services in the nature of development, creation, production, 
distribution, and post-production of television shows and multimedia entertainment and educational 
content distributed via the Internet, via a website, and via online forums; Entertainment and 
educational services, namely creating, producing and distributing on-going television programs in 
the field of outdoor consumer products, cooking products and apparatus, recreational and personal 
watercraft, kayaks, and paddleboards, recreational outdoor experiences, fire pits, camp stoves, 
grills, and related accessories; Entertainment and educational services, namely, creating, 
producing and distributing a television program distributed via the Internet, via a website, and via 
online forums in the field of outdoor consumer products, cooking products and apparatus, 
recreational and personal watercraft, kayaks, and paddleboards, recreational outdoor experiences, 
fire pits, camp stoves, grills, and related accessories.
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 Application Number 2,108,120  Filing Date 2020-10-02
 International Registration Number 1592027

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Beyond, Inc.
799 Coliseum Way
Midvale UT 84047
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HOME STARTS HERE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Garment hooks of metal; metal cup hooks; pot hooks of metal; towel hooks of metal; hat hooks 
of metal; lighted outdoor holiday sculptures and wire frame statues all made out of metal; storage 
baskets of common metals for household use.

 Class 08
(2) Tableware, namely, knives, forks and spoons; apple corers; non-electric can openers; non-
electric cheese slicers; non-electric egg slicers; grapefruit trimmers, namely, a kitchen knife with 
serrated edges; non-electric vegetable peelers; non-electric fruit peelers; non-electric potato 
peelers; pizza slicers; boxes specially adapted for the storage of cutlery and flatware.

 Class 09
(3) Measuring cups; measuring spoons.

 Class 11
(4) Electric holiday lights; electric night lights; candle lamps; battery operated electric candles; 
string lights for festive decoration.

 Class 12
(5) Mobile storage cart for domestic and commercial use; Luggage trolleys, laundry trolleys, 
cleaning trolleys.

 Class 16
(6) Trash bags; paper gift card holders for non-magnetically encoded gift cards; decals in the 
nature of static cling decals in a variety of shapes for attachment to windows, appliances, monitors, 
and glass surfaces; wrapping paper; gift bags of paper or plastic; paper napkins, paper table 
cloths; paper holiday decorations.

 Class 20
(7) Sink mats; cabinet storage racks; hangers for clothes; clothes racks; clothes rods; shoe racks; 
clothes hooks, not of metal; cup hooks, not of metal; curtain hooks; hat hooks, not of metal; key 
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hooks; suction cup hooks, not of metal; tie back curtain hooks of plastic and of wood; furniture 
parts, namely, bed risers comprised of individual supports for placement under the legs of a bed 
frame to raise the height of the frame; plastic tubs; shelving and component parts thereof, namely, 
shelves and brackets sold as a unit; towel stands; mattress toppers; pillows; drawer organizers; 
removable mats used in cabinets under sinks; undersink drawer organizers; sink drawer 
organizers; towel stands; plastic storage bins; non-metal chests for storage; furniture benches; 
clips, not of metal, for attachment to clothes hangers; closet accessories, namely, clothes bars; 
clothes hangers; shelving units; shelves; shoe racks; plastic sculptures; indoor window blinds; 
indoor window shades; garment shoulder covers and non-metal chests for storage; table pads; 
mattress pads; non-metal shower curtain hooks.

 Class 21
(8) Household utensils, namely, spatulas for kitchen use; cooking pans; baking pans; pots; cutting 
boards; laundry hampers for domestic or household use; garbage cans; collapsible fabric storage 
container for domestic use, namely, laundry hampers, fabric storage bins; napkin holders, not of 
precious metal; countertop holders for paper towels; trivets; flour sifters; ice cream scoops; melon 
ballers; nutcrackers; all purpose portable household containers; tiered bowls; canister sets; cheese 
graters; clothes drying racks; colanders; cooking skewers; cooking utensils, namely, non-electric 
grill pans and grill trays; cookware for use in microwave ovens; corkscrews; dish covers; dish 
drying racks; dishes; dishwashing brushes; drinking glasses; shower caddies; storage baskets for 
domestic use, not of metal; stemware holders; dish drying racks; sink organizers, namely, sponge 
holders; garment storage containers for household use; clothes drying racks; holders for 
household irons; ironing boards; laundry sorters for household use; soap dishes; toilet brush and 
toilet brush holder sets; towel bars; waste baskets; laundry hampers for domestic or household 
use; ceramic figurines; mops, brooms, floor duster, hand held duster, cloths for wiping or dusting, 
squeegees for dishes and windows, non-metal recycling bins for household use, clothes drying 
racks; plates; bowls; cups; zesters; paper plates; dish cloths; bar mops.

 Class 22
(9) Cloth bags for storage; laundry bags; mesh bags for washing laundry; cloth garment bags for 
storage; laundry wash bags.

 Class 24
(10) Shower curtain liners; bed sheets; window drapes; kitchen towels of textile; vinyl table cloth 
protectors; vinyl chair protectors; bath towels; mattress protectors.

 Class 26
(11) Shoulder pads for clothing; artificial garlands; artificial christmas wreaths; artificial plants, 
other than christmas trees.

 Class 27
(12) Door mats.

 Class 28
(13) Toy water globes; snow globes; christmas tree ornaments; ornament hooks for christmas 
trees; artificial christmas trees; christmas stockings; christmas tree skirts.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 29, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90221447 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,108,196  Filing Date 2021-01-13
 International Registration Number 1591989

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ØRN INVEST ApS
Birk Centerpark 82
DK-7400 Herning
DENMARK

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Selfmade
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 24

Fabrics being piece goods in the nature of fabrics for textile use, woven fabrics and knitted fabrics, 
flax fabrics, cotton fabrics, denim fabrics, chiffon fabric, velvet fabric, fabric of imitation animal 
skins, jersey fabric for clothing, seer sucker fabric, corduroy fabric, French terry fabric, wool yarn 
fabric, tulle fabric, terry fabric, sweat fabrics, namely fleece made from polyester, muslin fabric, 
upholstery fabrics, satin fabrics, silk fabrics, viscose fabric; bath linen; textile for furnishing; table 
linen; curtains for showers; eiderdowns [down coverlets]; labels of textile; filtering materials of 
textile, namely, curtains; hand towels; non-woven fabrics; canvas; kitchen and table linens; bed 
sheets; linens for household purposes; mattress covers; coverings for furniture; cheese cloth; 
throws; pillowcases; pillowcases; heat-activated adhesive fabrics; bed linen and blankets; textiles, 
namely, textile fabrics for making clothing and household furnishings, curtains, bath towels, non-
woven fabrics, kitchen and table linen, bed sheets, bath sheets, linen cloth, mattress covers, 
furniture covers and cheese cloth, carpets; labels of textile; textile substitute materials made from 
synthetic materials; textile wall hangings; woven fabrics; tea cloths; oilcloth; furnishing fabrics; 
canvas for tapestry or embroidery.

Services
Class 35
Wholesale, retail and online store services in the field of fabrics for textile use, namely, textiles, 
yarn, thread, buttons for clothing, zippers for clothing, fasteners for clothing, elastic yarns and 
threads for textile use, woven and non-woven textile fabrics, belt buckles for clothing, eyelets for 
clothing, cord locks for use with clothing, hook and loop fasteners, sewing articles and jewellery, 
sewing machines, iron press machines for clothing and fabrics for textile use, iron presses and 
steam cleaners, embroidered bracelets, beads for making jewellery, chains, ornaments, bath linen, 
home textiles, tableware, quilts, labels of textile, non-woven fabrics and felts, curtains, towels, non-
woven fabrics, canvas, kitchen and table linen, sheets, linen, mattress covers, furniture covers and 
cheese cloth; wholesaling, retailing and online sale of blankets, pillow covers, pillowcases, self-
adhesive materials that can be applied by heat, bed linen and blankets, textile labels, textile 
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substitute materials made from synthetic materials, carpets, woven fabrics, cloths, waxes, furniture 
fabrics, embroidery fabrics, belt clasps, ribbons and bows, not of paper, for gift wrapping, 
embroidery, fringes, binding needles, braids, pins, patches for use in the repair of clothing, buttons, 
lace, zip fasteners, needles, boxes for needles; wholesaling, retailing and online sale of tapes for 
curtain headings, safety pins, silk ribbons, cords for clothing, laces [except embroidery laces], 
clasps for clothing, knitting needles, darning needles, sewing baskets, sewing needles and 
bobbins.



  2,108,506 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 825

 Application Number 2,108,506  Filing Date 2021-04-19
 International Registration Number 1592232

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NINGBO DELI TOOLS CO., LTD.
2F, No. 128 Chezhan West Road,
Huangtan Town,
Ninghai County,
Ningbo
310008 Zhejiang
CHINA

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Steelite
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

(1) Lawnmowers; saws machines; shredders for industrial use; juice extractors, electric; wrapping 
machines; sealing machines for industrial purposes; mixing machines, namely, bakery mixing 
machines, feed mixing machines, fodder mixing machines, food mixing machines for commercial 
use, food mixing machines for household use; electric food blenders for household purposes; food 
grinders, electric; stone-working machines; pneumatic jacks; electric hammers; cutting machines, 
namely, bread cutting machines, brush cutting machines for use on hedges, cutting machines for 
metalworking, die-cutting machines, dimension stone cutting machines, electric arc cutting 
machines, fabric cutting machines; metalworking machines; chain saws; cutting blow pipes, gas-
operated; glaziers' diamonds being parts of machines; electric hand drills; compressed air guns for 
the extrusion of mastics; glue guns, electric; nail extractors, electric; screwdrivers, electric; painting 
machines; spray guns for paint; dynamos; motors, electric, other than for land vehicles, namely, 
electric motors for machines, electric motors for machines with a digital servo drive controller, 
electric motors for operating vehicle windows, electric motors for refrigerators, electric starter 
motors; compressed air pumps; compressed air machines, namely, compressed air pumps, 
compressed air guns for the extrusion of mastics; centrifugal pumps; bearing brackets for 
machines; door closers, electric; door openers, electric; welding machines, electric; soldering blow 
pipes, gas-operated; electric arc cutting machines; washing installations for vehicles; food waste 
disposals; central vacuum cleaning installations; parquet wax-polishers, electric; suction nozzles 
for vacuum cleaners; curtain drawing devices, electrically operated; shoe polishers, electric; 3D 
printing pens.

 Class 08
(2) Stropping instruments; pickhammers; beard clippers; manicure sets; awls; bow saws; nail 
extractors, hand-operated; hand drills, hand-operated; stone hammers; frames for handsaws; tap 
wrenches; axes; nail nippers; planes; taps being hand tools; screwdrivers, non-electric; vices; tool 
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belts; wire strippers [hand tools]; bench vices; emergency hammers; guns, hand-operated, for the 
extrusion of mastics; hand-operated pumps for pumping well water; trowels; glaziers' diamonds 
being parts of hand tools; scissors; pruning scissors; box cutters; handles for hand-operated hand 
tools.

 Class 09
(3) Money counting and sorting machines; counterfeit coin detectors; chronographs for use as 
specialized time recording apparatus; punched card machines for offices; electronic weighing 
scales for personal use; slide calipers; carpenters' rules; micrometers; vehicle breakdown warning 
triangles; rearview cameras for vehicles; slide projectors; projection screens; video camera stands; 
video projectors; tape measures; surveying instruments; barometers; telemeters; plumb bobs; 
plumb lines; gas testing instruments; hygrometers; clinometers; laser pointers; surveyors' levels; 
thermometers, not for medical purposes, namely, aquarium thermometers, candy thermometers, 
laboratory thermometers, and meat thermometers; azimuth instruments; infrared detectors; 
measuring devices, electric, namely, balloon borne cloud condensation nucleus counters, decibel 
meters, and temperature gauges; microscopes; cables, electric; wires, electric; junction boxes; 
electric plugs; connections for electric lines; video screens; electrical adapters; fire hose nozzles; 
fire hose; fire extinguishers; fire pumps; anti-theft alarms, other than for vehicles; workmen's 
protective face-shields; protective helmets, namely, protective helmets for animals, protective 
helmets for bikers, protective helmets for boxing, protective helmets for cyclists, protective helmets 
for motorcyclists, protective helmets for motorists, and protective helmets for sports; safety nets, 
namely, safety nets for bridges, and safety nets for acrobatics performers; gloves for protection 
against accidents; life belts; reflective safety vests; anti-glare glasses; digital locks; battery 
chargers for laptop computers, battery chargers for mobile phones; batteries, electric, namely, 
solar batteries.

 Class 12
(4) Pumps for bicycle tyres; air pumps for automobiles; air pumps for motorcycles; air pumps for 
bicycles; pumps for bicycle tyres; drink holders for vehicles; back seats specially adapted for use in 
vehicles; upholstery for vehicles; vehicle covers.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 04, 2021, Country or Office: CHINA, Application No: 53556623 in 
association with the same kind of goods (4); February 04, 2021, Country or Office: CHINA, 
Application No: 53572810 in association with the same kind of goods (3); February 04, 2021, 
Country or Office: CHINA, Application No: 53571613 in association with the same kind of goods 
(1); February 04, 2021, Country or Office: CHINA, Application No: 53571200 in association with 
the same kind of goods (2)
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 Application Number 2,109,398  Filing Date 2021-05-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Young Manufacturing Company, Inc.
521 South Main Street
Beaver Dam, KY 42320
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
550 Burrard Street, Suite 1900, Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C3A8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

RETROCRAFT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

Stair treads and stair risers not of metal; stair nosings not of metal; landing treads not of metal

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 28, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90/494,856 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,110,225  Filing Date 2021-05-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Amazon Technologies, Inc.
410 Terry Ave N
Seattle, WA 98109
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DLA PIPER (CANADA) LLP
1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, SUITE 6000, P.
O. BOX 367, 100 KING STREET WEST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5X1E2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AMAZON NIMBLE STUDIO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
Computer services, namely, providing an on-line virtual environment for facilitating digital 
animation creation and production of others; Platform as a service (PaaS) featuring software 
platforms for creating digital animation, enabling users to collaborate on creation of digital 
animation, project management in the field of digital animation, creating an index and library of 
digital animations, and deploying and publishing digital animation applications across multiple 
platforms; Software as a service (SaaS) featuring software for creating digital animation, enabling 
users to collaborate on creation of digital animation, project management in the field of digital 
animation, creating an index and library of digital animations, and deploying and publishing digital 
animation applications across multiple platforms.
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 Application Number 2,110,232  Filing Date 2021-05-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MHM Group, Inc. DBA Units Franchising Group 
Corporation
234 Seven Farms Drive
Suite 111-B
Daniel Island, SC 29492
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

UNITS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 39
Transportation by truck and rental of mobile storage containers for household goods.
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 Application Number 2,110,261  Filing Date 2021-05-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pure Life Carbon SRL
Suite 3, Courtyard Building, The Courtyard
Hastings Main Road, Christ Church, BB15156
BARBADOS

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
550 BURRARD STREET, SUITE 2300, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C2B5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

IT'S ALL IN THE ROOTS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

(1) carbon compounds; activated carbon; biochar soil additives and soilless growing media 
additives; carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in agriculture, aquaculture, 
hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; carbon compounds and activated carbon for 
use in the agricultural industry; carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in agriculture, 
aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture and forestry, namely for indoor farming, 
aquaponic growing, animal feed supplementation, and water and wastewater treatment and 
filtration; carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, 
horticulture, permaculture, and forestry, namely for water and wastewater treatment and for 
filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, 
and contaminants; absorbing carbons; granulated carbon for water and wastewater treatment and 
for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, heavy metals, 
pharmaceuticals, and contaminants; carbon for filters; carbon for filters for water and wastewater 
treatment and filtration and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, 
heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants; carbon compounds and activated carbon for 
use in filtration of fluoride from drinking water; granulated carbon for water and wastewater 
treatment and for filtration of fluoride from drinking water; preparations for regulating plant growth; 
probiotic bacterial cultures for the food industry; probiotic bacterial cultures for the agricultural 
industry; fertilizers for soil and potting soil and soilless growing medium; organic soil enhancement 
powders and preparations of carbon; organic soil enhancement powders and preparations of 
carbon for aerating soil and improving the structure of soil; organic soil enhancement powders and 
preparations of carbon for cleaning and remediating contaminated soil and soilless growing 
medium and adjusting pH of soil and soilless growing medium; organic enhancement powders and 
preparations for enhancement of soilless growing medium; soil-conditioning preparations and 
conditioning preparations for and soilless growing medium; soil and soilless growing medium 
improving preparations; substrates for hydroponics; preparations for regulating algae growth

 Class 05
(2) Algicides; algicides for agricultural purposes; bacteriological culture mediums; bacterial growth 
mediums; nutritional supplements for animal feed; animal feed supplements for veterinary 
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purposes; botanical supplements for general health and well-being; dietary supplements for 
general health and well-being; mineral supplements; mineral nutritional supplements; mineral 
nutritional supplements for animals; nutritional supplements for animal foodstuffs; dietary medical 
supplements for general health and well-being; mineral medical supplements; mineral medical 
nutritional supplements; mineral nutritional medical supplements for animals; nutritional medical 
supplements, namely dietary and nutritional supplements for general health and wellbeing for 
animal foodstuffs

 Class 11
(3) Carbonization processing equipment, namely, carbonization machinery in the nature of heating 
units for industrial purposes; pyrolysis equipment, namely, pyrolysis machinery in the nature of 
heating units for industrial purposes; industrial cooking ovens; ovens for pyrolysis and 
carbonization of biowastes; industrial machinery, namely, pyrolysis machinery in the nature of 
heating units for industrial purposes; industrial machinery, namely, carbonization machinery in the 
nature of heating units for industrial purposes; waste processing machines and equipment using 
carbonization, pyrolysis and gasification methods to convert biowastes into carbon compounds, 
activated carbon, and biochar soil additives and soilless growing media additives

Services
Class 35
(1) online sale, retail sale and wholesale of food, produce, proteins, biochar soil additives and 
soilless growing media additives, consumer products, carbon compounds and activated carbon for 
use in agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry, carbon 
compounds and activated carbon for use in the agricultural industry, carbon compounds and 
activated carbon for use in agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture and 
forestry, namely for indoor farming, aquaponic growing, animal feed supplementation, and water 
and wastewater treatment and filtration, carbon compounds and activated carbon for use in 
agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry, namely for water 
and wastewater treatment and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, pollutants, 
heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants, absorbing carbons, granulated carbon for 
water and wastewater treatment and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, herbicides, 
pollutants, heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants, carbon for filters, carbon for filters 
for water and wastewater treatment and filtration and for filtration and decomposition of pesticides, 
herbicides, pollutants, heavy metals, pharmaceuticals, and contaminants, carbon compounds and 
activated carbon for use in filtration of fluoride from drinking water, granulated carbon for water and 
wastewater treatment and for filtration of fluoride from drinking water, preparations for regulating 
plant growth, probiotic bacterial cultures for the food industry, probiotic bacterial cultures for the 
agricultural industry, fertilizers for soil and potting soil and soilless growing medium, organic soil 
enhancement powders and preparations of carbon, organic enhancement powders and 
preparations of carbon for aerating soil and improving the structure of soil, organic soil 
enhancement powders and preparations of carbon for cleaning and remediating contaminated soil 
and soilless growing medium and adjusting pH of soil and soilless growing medium, organic 
enhancement powders and preparations for enhancement of soilless growing medium, soil-
conditioning preparations and conditioning preparations for and soilless growing medium, soil and 
soilless growing medium improving preparations, substrates for hydroponics, algicides, algicides 
for agricultural purposes, preparations for regulating algae growth, bacteriological culture 
mediums, bacterial growth mediums, animal feed supplements, animal feed supplements for 
veterinary purposes, botanical supplements for general health and well-being, dietary supplements 
for general health and well-being, mineral supplements, mineral nutritional supplements, mineral 
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nutritional supplements for animals, nutritional supplements for animal foodstuffs, dietary medical 
supplements for general health and well-being, mineral medical supplements, mineral medical 
nutritional supplements, mineral nutritional medical supplements for animals, and nutritional 
medical supplements for animal foodstuffs, carbonization processing equipment, pyrolysis 
equipment, industrial cooking ovens, ovens for pyrolysis and carbonization of biowastes, industrial 
machinery, namely, pyrolysis machinery in the nature of heating units for industrial purposes, 
industrial machinery, namely, carbonization machinery in the nature of heating units for industrial 
purposes, waste processing machines and equipment using carbonization, pyrolysis and 
gasification methods to convert biowastes into carbon compounds, activated carbon, and biochar 
soil additives and soilless growing media additives

Class 40
(2) Decontamination of soil and soilless growing medium; augmentation of soil and soilless 
growing medium, namely refining of soil and soilless growing medium by pyrolysis process; 
biomass processing services namely, biomass pyrolysis and cabonization; refining of materials by 
pyrolysis process; refining of materials by carbonization process; pyrolysis and carbonization of 
biowastes into carbon compounds, activated carbon, and biochar soil additives and soilless 
growing media additives; environmental remediation services, namely decontamination of soil and 
soilless growing medium using carbon compounds, activated carbon, and biochar soil additives 
and soilless growing media additives

Class 42
(3) soil analysis; mechanical engineering; engineering surveying services; industrial design; 
product design consulting services; product design consulting services, namely design, planning 
and engineering of systems, monitoring systems, technologies, physical components, business 
methods, carbon technology, biochar and related equipment and structures; product design 
consulting services, namely design, planning and engineering of farming tanks, agricultural 
equipment, horticultural equipment, greenhouses, farming structures, bio reactors, and water 
management systems; technical consultation and consultancy services in the fields of agriculture, 
aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; design, development, repair 
and maintenance of carbonization processing plant and carbonization equipment; design, 
development, repair and maintenance of pyrolysis processing plant and pyrolysis equipment; 
scientific, technological, technical and industrial research in the field of soil analysis, carbon 
technology, biochar, pyrolysis, and carbonization

Class 44
(4) Aquaculture services; horticultural services; permaculture services for the recultivation of 
industrial wastelands; agricultural services in the nature of agricultural advice, namely, providing 
recommendations for plant and soil nutrition supplements; forestry services in the nature of 
promoting the stability of new plant growth and pest control services; agriculture, aquaculture, 
horticulture, permaculture, and forestry services relating to the recultivation of industrial 
wastelands; pest control services for agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, 
permaculture, and forestry; vermin exterminating for agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, 
horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; herbicide and pesticide management services for 
agriculture, aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry; advisory and 
consultancy services in relation to the use of fertilisers and filtration media for agriculture, 
aquaculture, hydroponics, horticulture, permaculture, and forestry
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 Application Number 2,110,432  Filing Date 2021-05-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ARITZIA LP
118 - 611 Alexander Street
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6A1E1

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
1200 WATERFRONT CENTRE, 200 
BURRARD STREET, P.O. BOX 48600, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V7X1T2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EVERYDAY LUXURY. TO ELEVATE YOUR 
WORLD.
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing, namely, casual clothing; fashion clothing, namely, shirts, blouses, crop tops, bra tops, 
sweatshirts, sweaters, t-shirts, tank tops, hooded tops, vests, jackets, coats, blazers, pants, jeans, 
leggings, tights, shorts, skirts, dresses, tunics, jumpsuits, rompers, overalls, coveralls; business 
clothing; dress clothing and evening wear, namely formal wear; outdoor winter clothing; sleepwear 
and loungewear; lingerie and underwear; sports clothing; athletic and yoga wear; swimwear; 
headwear, namely, caps, hats, and toques; clothing accessories, namely, belts, gloves, mittens, 
scarves, ties, socks, tights, leggings, and hosiery; footwear, namely, shoes, casual footwear, 
leisure footwear, athletic footwear, beach footwear, dress and evening footwear, and rain footwear 
including pumps, flats, boots, sandals, sneakers, slippers, and flip flops

Services
Class 35
Retail store services and online retail store services featuring clothing, pet clothing, bags, 
footwear, and clothing accessories, namely, headwear, gloves and mittens, jewellery, watches, 
hair accessories, sunglasses and sanitary masks
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 Application Number 2,111,276  Filing Date 2021-01-12
 International Registration Number 1594348

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MEGAPORT (SERVICES) PTY LTD
L4, 825 Ann St
FORTITUDE VALLEY QLD 4006
AUSTRALIA

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
33 Yonge Street, , Suite 300, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5E1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MVE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 38
(1) Audiovisual transmission services namely music, digital music, music videos, webcasts, 
podcasts, radio programs, televisions programs, films, provided via the Internet; broadcast 
transmission by satellite; broadcasting and transmission of recorded messages and information 
among computer users concerning product reviews and product purchasing information; cable 
television broadcasting; communication network consultancy; electronic communication services 
for the purpose of electronic communication between computer networks; communication of data 
by means of telecommunications namely, by teleconferencing, telegram, telephone, mobile phone 
communication; communication services for the electronic transmission of data namely, electronic 
mail service, electronic communication services by telephone, voice messaging services, instant 
messaging services, electronic transmission of television programs and music via a wide area 
network; transmission of images via cellular telephones; electronic communications services by 
telephone, electronic voice messaging services, satellite telephone transmission, voice messaging 
services, and wireless telephone services; communications by fibre optic networks; consultancy 
services regarding communication networks; communications services for accessing a data-base; 
communications services for the exchange of data in electronic form namely, electronic mail 
services for the exchange of data in electronic form; electronic transmission of messages and 
images via computer networks; electronic transmission of data in the nature of digital music, video-
on-demand, music videos, webcasts, podcasts, radio programs, television programs, digital films, 
electronic mail, digital messages, text messages, image files, electronic documents, cellular 
telephone calls, voice messages, teletext, teletype and video games over electronic 
communications networks; computer aided transmission of messages and images; consultancy 
services relating to the provision of access to data on communication networks, internet and 
computer network services; consultancy services relating to electronic communication by 
telephone, electronic mail services, instant messaging services, mobile phone communication 
services, communications via a website on the internet, wireless communications services, and 
wireless digital messaging services; consultancy services relating to email transmission of data 
and documents via computer terminals; consultancy services relating to telecommunications 
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namely cellular phones, teletext services, teletype services, videoconferences services, video-on-
demand transmission services, videotext services, voice messaging services, web-video 
conferencing services, wireless digital messaging services, wireless fax services, wireless 
telephone services and wireless voicemail services; data broadcasting services, namely, 
broadcasting of radio programs, broadcasting of television programs, and video tape broadcasting 
services; data transmission, namely electronic transmission of music via wide area networks, 
electronic transmission of television programs, email transmission of data and documents via 
computer terminals; providing access to telecommunications infrastructures for others, namely 
providing access to the Internet; telecommunications, namely the electronic transmission of data in 
the nature of digital music, video-on-demand, music videos, webcasts, podcasts, radio programs, 
television programs, digital films, electronic mail, digital messages, text messages, image files, 
electronic documents, cellular telephone calls, voice messages, teletext, teletype and video games 
between sensors, computers and wireless communication devices; transmission and delivery of 
digital content, namely music materials, via television, wireless communication networks and the 
Internet; electronic communications consultancy; electronic data exchange services, namely 
cellular telephone services, cellular text messaging services, electronic mail services, electronic 
voice messaging services, instant messaging services and internet access provider; electronic 
data interchange in the nature of providing electronic transmission of credit; streaming of audio 
and visual materials namely non-downloadable digital audio and video featuring peer-to-peer 
connectivity instructional materials on the Internet; wireless electronic transmission of voice 
messages, facsimiles, text messages, streaming video, movies, music, photographs and digital 
images over the internet and via wireless and cellular networks; electronic transmission of 
documents, namely email transmission of data and documents via computer terminals; wireless 
electronic transmission of images over the Internet, and wireless and cellular networks; electronic 
transmission of messages namely, providing access to on-line forums for transmission of 
messages among computer users; electronic voice messaging services; facsimile transmission; 
cable television provider services by means of fibre optic cables; telecommunication services, 
namely providing access to an internet web portal for user access to a global computer network; 
recording, storage and subsequent transmission of voice and text messages by telephone; peer-to-
peer network computer services, namely, electronic transmission of financial data over electronic 
communications networks; telecommunication access services, namely, provision of access to 
electronic databases and links to third party websites; provision of facilities for radio receiving and 
radio transmission; providing virtual private network services; providing telecommunications 
connections to a global computer network; providing electronic telecommunications connections; 
providing secure remote access via the internet to private computer networks; rental of data 
communication apparatus namely, mobile phones, computers, hand-held computers, tablets and 
smart mobile devices; rental of data communications equipment namely rental of telephones, 
rental of facsimile machines, rental of landline, wireless and mobile phones, personal digital 
assistants, electronic organizers, electronic notepads and smart phones; rental of data 
communications installations namely, hardware for computer networking, telephone switchboards 
and handsets, camera, speaker and screen sets for internet telephony calls; rental of radio 
transmission apparatus; rental of telecommunication apparatus namely, rental of modems, rental 
of a database server to third parties, rental of telephones, rental of facsimile machines, rental of 
computer hardware and software for accessing wireless computer networks and wireless cellular 
networks, rental of landline, wireless and mobile phones, personal digital assistants, electronic 
organizers, electronic notepads and smart phones; rental of telecommunication equipment; 
electronic transmission of television programs via satellite transmission; providing secure remote 
access via the internet to private computer networks; sending (transmission) of news; sound 
transmission via satellite; telecommunications consultancy; internet broadcasting services, namely 
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broadcasting of audio and video recordings for events and meetings of others to remote attendees 
and online distribution of materials in connection therewith; transmission of digital audio by audio-
visual apparatus, namely, audio circuit boards, audio baby monitors, audio frequency amplifiers, 
audio mixers, audio mixing desks, audio receivers, audio speaker enclosures, audio speakers, 
audio tape recorders, and audio transformers; transmission of data by cable namely, cable 
television broadcasting in the field of general interest; transmission of data by radio namely, 
broadcasting of radio programs; transmission of data by radiopaging, namely telephone carrier 
services provided by means of radio paging; transmission of digital files namely digital animations 
defined by the user by means of cellular phone network and wireless computer networks; 
transmission of digital media files namely, digital images, digital videos, video games, web pages, 
digital audio files namely music, movies, television shows, music videos; transmission of 
documents by facsimile; transmission of electronic mail; transmission of global positioning signals 
for navigation purposes; transmission of messages by computer namely, providing access to 
online forums for electronic transmission of messages; transmission of messages by telephone; 
transmission of pictures by satellite; transmission of radio programmes; transmission of telephone 
calls; transmission of video films; video transmission services namely, providing streaming video 
namely movies, television shows, music videos, news and sports webcasts via a website; voice 
transmission services namely, electronic voice messaging services; providing users with secure 
access to global computer network via secure remote access.

Class 42
(2) Advisory services relating to computer software; back-up (copying) of computer data; cloud 
computing provider services for general storage of data; compilation of computer programs; 
computer technology consultancy; computer technology consultancy; computer engineering 
consultancy services; computer network services; computer programming consultancy; computer 
security consultancy; design and development of computer security risk management programs; 
computer security services namely installation, repair and maintenance of computer software, 
computer software advisory services; computer software consultancy; computer software design; 
computer software development; computer software engineering; computer software consultancy, 
design and development services for interconnecting, managing and operating virtual networks; 
computer software programming services; computer software support services; computer software 
technical support services; computer technology consultancy; design and development 
consultancy for ergonomic products in relation to occupational health and safety (ergonomics and 
design); consultancy in the design and development of computer software; consultancy in the field 
of energy-saving; conversion of computer programs and data, other than physical conversion; 
conversion of data and documents from physical to electronic media; data encryption services; 
data mining services; data security consultancy; data security services namely, firewalls; data 
storage, namely electronic data storage, namely, archiving business documents, personal 
documents and corporate documents; design and development of computer software (for others); 
design consultancy in connection with computer software, networks, network connections and 
network architecture; design of computer software, networks, network connections and network 
architecture; development of computer software, networks, network connections and network 
architecture; development of computer software application solutions; development of software; 
development of computer systems for the processing of data; development of cloud computing 
systems for general storage of data; development of computer software systems for the 
transmission of data; diagnosis of faults in computer software; disaster recovery services for data 
communications systems; software engineering consultancy; hosting software of others on a 
virtual private server; information technology (it) consultancy namely internet security consultancy; 
information technology (it) services namely, computer hardware, software and peripherals design 



  2,111,276 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 837

and technical consultancy; installation and maintenance of computer software; installation of 
computer software; installation of middleware (software); installation, repair and maintenance of 
middleware (software); internet portal services namely, designing and hosting services; internet 
security consultancy; maintenance of computer software; monitoring of computer systems for 
detecting unauthorised access or data breach; network as a service (naas); network virtualization 
services; online provision of web-based software (non- downloadable) for database management; 
platform as a service (paas) featuring computer software enabling users and systems to 
collaborate (view and change) on data across applications; conducting of technical projects 
studies, technical research and consultancy services in the field of carbon offsetting; providing 
online information, about design and development of computer hardware and software; provision 
of online non-downloadable software (application service provider) for database management; 
hosting of website featuring virtual network hubs; hosting of website featuring virtual network 
services, and configuration of computer networks therefor; quality assurance consultancy in the 
field of computer security; recovery of computer data; rental of computer software; rental of data 
carriers; rental of data processing systems namely rental of computer software; rental of games 
software; research in the field of computer data processing; repair of computer software; research, 
engineering and technical consultancy for the telecommunication industry; scanning of documents; 
software defined network as a service (sdnaas); software creation; technical data analysis services 
namely, data mining, data query, data analysis, and data visualization; technological consultancy 
services for digital transformation; telecommunications technology consultancy; updating of 
computer software; upgrading of computer software; design and hosting of web portals; web site 
design consultancy; writing of computer software; off-site data backup (online); data cryptology 
services; software engineering; design of virtual network gateways.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 16, 2020, Country or Office: AUSTRALIA, Application No: 2104260 in 
association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,111,278  Filing Date 2021-01-13
 International Registration Number 1594372

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MEGAPORT (SERVICES) PTY LTD
L4, 825 Ann St
FORTITUDE VALLEY QLD 4006
AUSTRALIA

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
33 Yonge Street, , Suite 300, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5E1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MTG
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 38
(1) Audiovisual transmission services namely music, digital music, music videos, webcasts, 
podcasts, radio programs, televisions programs, films, provided via the Internet; broadcast 
transmission by satellite; broadcasting and transmission of recorded messages and information 
among computer users concerning product reviews and product purchasing information; cable 
television broadcasting; communication network consultancy; electronic communication services 
for the purpose of electronic communication between computer networks; communication of data 
by means of telecommunications namely, by teleconferencing, telegram, telephone, mobile phone 
communication; communication services for the electronic transmission of data namely, electronic 
mail service, electronic communication services by telephone, voice messaging services, instant 
messaging services, electronic transmission of television programs and music via a wide area 
network; transmission of images via cellular telephones; electronic communications services by 
telephone, electronic voice messaging services, satellite telephone transmission, voice messaging 
services, and wireless telephone services; communications by fibre optic networks; consultancy 
services regarding communication networks; communications services for accessing a database; 
communications services for the exchange of data in electronic form namely, electronic mail 
services for the exchange of data in electronic form; electronic transmission of messages and 
images via computer networks; electronic transmission of data in the nature of digital music, video-
on-demand, music videos, webcasts, podcasts, radio programs, television programs, digital films, 
electronic mail, digital messages, text messages, image files, electronic documents, cellular 
telephone calls, voice messages, teletext, teletype and video games over electronic 
communications networks; computer aided transmission of messages and images; consultancy 
services relating to the provision of access to data on communication networks, internet and 
computer network services; consultancy services relating to electronic communication by 
telephone, electronic mail services, instant messaging services, mobile phone communication 
services, communications via a website on the internet, wireless communications services, and 
wireless digital messaging services; consultancy services relating to email transmission of data 
and documents via computer terminals; consultancy services relating to telecommunications 
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namely cellular phones, teletext services, teletype services, videoconferences services, video-on-
demand transmission services, videotext services, voice messaging services, web-video 
conferencing services, wireless digital messaging services, wireless fax services, wireless 
telephone services and wireless voicemail services; data broadcasting services, namely, 
broadcasting of radio programs, broadcasting of television programs, and video tape broadcasting 
services; data transmission, namely electronic transmission of music via wide area networks, 
electronic transmission of television programs, email transmission of data and documents via 
computer terminals; providing access to telecommunications infrastructures for others, namely 
providing access to the Internet; telecommunications, namely the electronic transmission of data in 
the nature of digital music, video-on-demand, music videos, webcasts, podcasts, radio programs, 
television programs, digital films, electronic mail, digital messages, text messages, image files, 
electronic documents, cellular telephone calls, voice messages, teletext, teletype and video 
games, between sensors, computers and wireless communication devices; transmission and 
delivery of digital content, namely music materials, via television, wireless communication 
networks and the Internet; electronic communications consultancy; electronic data exchange 
services, namely cellular telephone services, cellular text messaging services, electronic mail 
services, electronic voice messaging services, instant messaging services and internet access 
provider; electronic data interchange in the nature of providing electronic transmission of credit; 
streaming of audio and visual materials namely non-downloadable digital audio and video featuring 
peer-to-peer connectivity instructional materials on the Internet; wireless electronic transmission of 
voice messages, facsimiles, text messages, streaming video, movies, music, photographs and 
digital images over the internet and via wireless and cellular networks; electronic transmission of 
documents, namely email transmission of data and documents via computer terminals; wireless 
electronic transmission of images over the Internet, and wireless and cellular networks; electronic 
transmission of messages namely, providing access to on-line forums for transmission of 
messages among computer users; electronic voice messaging services; facsimile transmission; 
cable television provider services by means of fibre optic cables; telecommunication services, 
namely providing access to an internet web portal for user access to a global computer network; 
recording, storage and subsequent transmission of voice and text messages by telephone; peer-to-
peer network computer services, namely, electronic transmission of financial data over electronic 
communications networks; telecommunication access services, namely, provision of access to 
electronic databases and links to third party websites; provision of facilities for radio receiving and 
radio transmission; providing virtual private network services; providing telecommunications 
connections to a global computer network; providing electronic telecommunications connections; 
providing secure remote access via the internet to private computer networks; rental of data 
communication apparatus namely, mobile phones, computers, hand-held computers, tablets and 
smart mobile devices; rental of data communications equipment, namely, rental of telephones, 
rental of facsimile machines, rental of landline, wireless and mobile phones, personal digital 
assistants, electronic organizers, electronic notepads and smart phones; rental of data 
communications installations namely, hardware for computer networking, telephone switchboards 
and handsets, camera, speaker and screen sets for internet telephony calls; rental of radio 
transmission apparatus; rental of telecommunication apparatus namely, rental of modems, rental 
of a database server to third parties, rental of telephones, rental of facsimile machines, rental of 
computer hardware and software for accessing wireless computer networks and wireless cellular 
networks, rental of landline, wireless and mobile phones, personal digital assistants, electronic 
organizers, electronic notepads and smart phones; rental of telecommunication equipment; 
electronic transmission of television programs via satellite transmission; providing secure remote 
access via the internet to private computer networks; sending (transmission) of news; sound 
transmission via satellite; telecommunications consultancy; internet broadcasting services, namely 
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broadcasting of audio and video recordings for events and meetings of others to remote attendees 
and online distribution of materials in connection therewith; transmission of digital audio by audio-
visual apparatus, namely, audio circuit boards, audio baby monitors, audio frequency amplifiers, 
audio mixers, audio mixing desks, audio receivers, audio speaker enclosures, audio speakers, 
audio tape recorders, and audio transformers; transmission of data by cable namely, cable 
television broadcasting in the field of general interest; transmission of data by radio namely, 
broadcasting of radio programs; transmission of data by radiopaging, namely telephone carrier 
services provided by means of radio paging; transmission of digital files namely digital animations 
defined by the user by means of cellular phone network and wireless computer networks; 
transmission of digital media files namely, digital images, digital videos, video games, web pages, 
digital audio files namely, music, movies, television shows, music videos; transmission of 
documents by facsimile; transmission of electronic mail; transmission of global positioning signals 
for navigation purposes; transmission of messages by computer namely, providing access to 
online forums for electronic transmission of messages; transmission of messages by telephone; 
transmission of pictures by satellite; transmission of radio programmes; transmission of telephone 
calls; transmission of video films; video transmission services namely, providing streaming video 
namely, movies, television shows, music videos, news and sports webcasts via a website; voice 
transmission services namely, electronic voice messaging services; providing users with secure 
access to global computer network via secure remote access.

Class 42
(2) Advisory services relating to computer software; back-up (copying) of computer data; cloud 
computing provider services for general storage of data; compilation of computer programs; 
computer technology consultancy; computer engineering consultancy services; computer network 
services; computer programming consultancy; computer security consultancy; design and 
development of computer security risk management programs; computer security services namely 
installation, repair and maintenance of computer software, computer software advisory services; 
computer software consultancy; computer software design; computer software development; 
computer software engineering; computer software consultancy, design and development services 
for interconnecting, managing and operating virtual networks; computer software programming 
services; computer software support services; computer software technical support services; 
computer technology consultancy; design and development consultancy for ergonomic products in 
relation to occupational health and safety (ergonomics and design); consultancy in the design and 
development of computer software; consultancy in the field of energy-saving; conversion of 
computer programs and data, other than physical conversion; conversion of data and documents 
from physical to electronic media; data encryption services; data mining services; data security 
consultancy; data security services namely, firewalls; design and development of computer 
software (for others); design consultancy in connection with computer software, networks, network 
connections and network architecture; design of computer software, networks, network 
connections and network architecture; development of computer software, networks, network 
connections and network architecture; development of computer software application solutions; 
development of software; development of computer systems for the processing of data; 
development of cloud computing systems for general storage of data; development of computer 
software systems for the transmission of data; diagnosis of faults in computer software; disaster 
recovery services for data communications systems; software engineering consultancy; hosting 
software of others on a virtual private server; information technology (IT) consultancy namely 
internet security consultancy; information technology (IT) services namely, computer hardware, 
software and peripherals design and technical consultancy; installation and maintenance of 
computer software; installation of computer software; installation of middleware (software); 
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installation, repair and maintenance of middleware (software); internet portal services namely, 
designing and hosting services; internet security consultancy; maintenance of computer software; 
monitoring of computer systems for detecting unauthorised access or data breach; network as a 
service (naas); network virtualization services; online provision of web-based software (non-
downloadable) for database management; platform as a service (paas) featuring computer 
software enabling users and systems to collaborate (view and change) on data across 
applications; conducting of technical projects studies, technical research and consultancy services 
in the field of carbon offsetting; providing online information about design and development of 
computer hardware and software; provision of online non-downloadable software (application 
service provider) for database management; hosting of website featuring virtual network hubs; 
hosting of website featuring virtual network services, and configuration of computer networks 
therefor; quality assurance consultancy in the field of computer security; recovery of computer 
data; rental of computer software; rental of data carriers; rental of data processing systems namely 
rental of computer software; rental of games software; research in the field of computer data 
processing; repair of computer software; research, engineering and technical consultancy for the 
telecommunication industry; scanning of documents; software defined network as a service 
(sdnaas); software creation; technical data analysis services, namely data mining, data query, data 
analysis, and data visualization; technological consultancy services for digital transformation; 
telecommunications technology consultancy; updating of computer software; upgrading of 
computer software; design and hosting of web portals; web site design consultancy; writing of 
computer software; off-site data backup (online); data cryptology services; design of virtual 
network gateways.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 16, 2020, Country or Office: AUSTRALIA, Application No: 2104261 in 
association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,111,812  Filing Date 2021-06-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Poolside Tech, LLC
6989 Ely Road
New Hope, PA 18938
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THE ATTENDANT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Electronic controls for swimming pools and spas; multipurpose electronic controllers for swimming 
pools, spas and hot tubs, and for automatically managing and controlling swimming pools, 
swimming pool environments and their appliances.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: May 15, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 90/713,705 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,111,949  Filing Date 2021-06-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Attabotics Inc.
7944 10 St NE
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2E8W1

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
TD Canada Trust Tower, Suite 1600, 421 -7 
Avenue SW, Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P4K9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ATTANET
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

(1) Industrial robots for automated warehouse storage and retrieval systems, conveying machines

 Class 09
(2) Computer software for use with industrial robots and automated warehouse storage and 
retrieval systems in digitally connected, AI directed, multi-tenant and multi-temperature-zone 
warehouse networks

Services
Class 39
Management of movement of storage bins and boxes from one location to another within a bin-
based network to provide order fulfilment services using a hierarchy of digitally connected, AI 
directed multi tenant computing resources empowered by warehouse storage and retrieval 
systems comprising industrial robots
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 Application Number 2,112,069  Filing Date 2021-06-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Netsuite Inc.
500 Oracle Parkway
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SUITENESS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
software as a service (SaaS) services provider in the field of enterprise resource planning, 
customer relationship management, human resources management, and financial management

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 22, 2020, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90403417 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,112,341  Filing Date 2021-06-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Howmet Aerospace Inc.
201 Isabella Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15212
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AERODRIVE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

Metal fasteners, namely, screws, bolts and components specially adapted for metal fasteners in 
the nature of nuts and metal collars that swage into the grooves of the pin in the metal fasteners

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 26, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90549740 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,114,835  Filing Date 2021-05-06
 International Registration Number 1596960

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Madame KATHLEEN COFFI
138 rue du Chemin Vert 
F-75011 PARIS
FRANCE

Agent
MLS LEGAL INC.
5276, boul. Saint-Laurent, Montréal, QUÉBEC, 
H2T1S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NOIR IS MAGIC
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Bikinis; blouses; blousons; hosiery; bonnets; berets; camisoles; cardigans; caps; leather belts; 
clothing belts; sweaters; sweatshirts; hats; fur hats; fashion hats; leather hats; socks and 
stockings; soft slippers; beach shoes; ski shoes; sports shoes; casual shoes; leather shoes; shoes 
and boots; dress shoes; flat shoes; casual shoes; high-heeled shoes; shirts; casual shirts; short-
sleeved shirts; shawls; jumpsuits; leather suits; ties; tank tops; scarves; gloves; leather gloves; fur 
gloves; vests; leather vests; crop tops; vest tops; fleece tops; jerseys; jumpers; skirts; lingerie; 
bathing suits; leather coats; fur coats and jackets; coats for men and women; mittens; pants; 
leather pants; dress pants; casual pants; polo shirts; pullovers; hooded pullovers; pajamas; 
dresses; leather dresses; sandals; shorts; underpants; shoes; undergarments; sweatshirts; T-
shirts; long-sleeved T-shirts; loungewear; trench coats; tuques; jackets; leather jackets; hooded 
jackets; swimwear; loungewear; sleepwear; beachwear; casual wear; scarves.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 07, 2020, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4699110 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,115,120  Filing Date 2021-06-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Canary Yellow LLC
1920 Adelicia St., #300
Nashville, TN 37212
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
NATHALY J. VERMETTE
(DS AVOCATS), 1080 Côte du Beaver Hall, 
Bureau 2100, Montréal, QUEBEC, H2Z1S8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) Advertising agency services; Providing marketing strategies for others; Business management; 
Business administration; Business administration services; Operating marketplaces; Operating 
online marketplaces; Retail services provided by consignment stores; Retail, consignment and 
online store services for artwork, art prints, photography, electronic publications, printed 
publications, books, magazines, posters, paper goods, stationery, writing implements, textile 
goods, home furnishings, housewares, eyewear, jewelry, cosmetics, cosmetic tools, perfume, 
beauty, skin and hair care products, furniture, apparel, and fashion accessories, namely belts, 
boots, bow-ties, caps, cufflinks, gloves, handbags, hats, mittens, scarves, shoes, shoulder wraps, 
socks, suspenders, ties, toques; Retail bookstore services; Retail services for works of art 
provided by art galleries; Online sales of art; Retail services in relation to works of art; 
Consignment sale of art; Providing online auction services;

Class 41
(2) aerial photography; arranging and conducting art shows; arranging and conducting musical 
concerts; art instruction; audio and video recording services; body painting; calligraphy services; 
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cinematographic adaptation and editing; digital imaging of artwork; digital photography; DJ 
services; entertainment in the form of fashion shows; entertainment in the form of live 
performances by a musical band; event planning; film and video production; film studios; 
instruction in the field of art; magazine publishing; magazine writing; museum curator services; 
museum services; museums; organization of fashion shows for entertainment purposes; party 
planning; performances featuring live dance and live music; photo editing; photographic 
composition; photographic computer imaging; photography; portrait photography; preparing audio-
visual presentations; publication of books; publication of books and magazines; publication of 
books, magazines, almanacs and journals; video film production; video production; arranging and 
conducting art exhibitions; art exhibition services; art exhibitions; art exhibitions by galleries
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 Application Number 2,115,315  Filing Date 2021-06-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Flora Biotherapeutics Inc.
3912-149 ST NW
Edmonton
ALBERTA
T6R1J7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

after-sun oils for cosmetic purposes; anti-ageing skincare preparations; body oils; body oils for 
cosmetic purposes; cosmetic bath oils; cosmetic facial lotions; cosmetic facial masks; cosmetic 
facial moisturizers; cosmetic facial packs; cosmetic facial toners; cosmetic oils; face oils; facial 
beauty masks; facial cleansers; facial cleansing grains; facial cleansing milk; facial concealer; 
facial cream; facial creams for cosmetic purposes; facial emulsions; facial emulsions for cosmetic 
purposes; facial lotion; facial lotions; facial masks; facial moisturizers; facial oils
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 Application Number 2,115,402  Filing Date 2021-06-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

TruRX LLC
230 E. Riverside Drive
Eagle, ID 83616
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MLT AIKINS LLP
2100 Livingston Place, 222-3rd Avenue SW, 
Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 44
Veterinary services.
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 Application Number 2,115,403  Filing Date 2021-06-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

TruRX LLC
230 E. Riverside Drive
Eagle, ID 83616
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MLT AIKINS LLP
2100 Livingston Place, 222-3rd Avenue SW, 
Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VET IQ
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 44
Veterinary services.
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 Application Number 2,118,043  Filing Date 2021-03-16
 International Registration Number 1600357

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Glycostem Therapeutics B.V.
Kloosterstraat 9
NL-5349 AB Oss
NETHERLANDS

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
333 BAY STREET, SUITE 2400, BAY 
ADELAIDE CENTRE, BOX 20, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5H2T6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The word "glycostem" and the cell (crescent 
shape) to its right are dark blue, while the nucleus of the cell (oval shape) is light blue.

Goods
 Class 05

Stem cell-derived biological preparations made from human blood cells for the treatment of cancer 
and for use in NK-cell immunotherapy.

Services
Class 35
(1) Business administration services; compilation of statistics relating to the conduct of clinical and 
medical studies, surveys; collection and management of medical data in a database in the context 
of medical research; information, consultancy and advice relating to the aforesaid services, 
whether or not via the internet.

Class 42
(2) Advisory services relating to scientific research in the field of cellular immunotherapy; 
technological consulting services in the field of scientific research analysis and testing in the field 
of cellular immunotherapy; medical research services, namely blood analysis services, health 
research and stem cell research services; industrial analysis and research services in the field of 
medicine, respiratory science and cellular immunotherapy; maintaining contact with researchers, 
for example exchanging information and pursuing discussions in the field of scientific research, 
namely hosting a server on a global computer network for the purpose of facilitating information 
about and discussions in the field of scientific research; scientific study and research in the field of 
medicine, namely, preparing conducting, assessing, researching and reporting on scientific studies 
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for medical purposes and clinical research and bioscience studies for industrial purposes; medical 
laboratory services, bacteriology laboratories, or chemical laboratories; creation of control 
programs for automation in the field of medical and industrial research, namely, for automated 
measurement, assembly, adjustment, and related visualization; providing information, advice and 
consultancy services in relation to each of the aforesaid services; clinical research services in the 
field of cellular immunotherapy.

Class 44
(3) Medical diagnostic services; cultivation of cells for medical research; information, consultancy 
and advice relating to the aforesaid services, including via the internet.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 18, 2020, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 
018310479 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of 
services
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 Application Number 2,118,519  Filing Date 2021-07-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lensar, Inc.
2800 Discovery Dr.
Orlando, FL 32826
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The words "ALLY" and "ADAPTIVE CATARACT 
TREATMENT SYSTEM" are cyan. The design element above is grey and white. The darker 
portions of the design element are grey and the lighter portions of the design element are white.

Goods
 Class 10

Medical devices for use in treating or diagnosing ophthalmic conditions with integrated recorded 
software for use and operation, sold as a unit; Surgical apparatus and instruments for use in 
ophthalmic surgery

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 07, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 90/759,319 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,119,326  Filing Date 2021-04-22
 International Registration Number 1600927

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

InDebted IP Pty Ltd
C/O Boardroom Level 12, 
225 George St
Sydney NSW 2000
AUSTRALIA

Agent
FROESE LAW
240 Richmond Street West, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5V1V6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

INDEBTED
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Recorded computer application software for mobile phones, personal computers and handheld 
electronic devices, namely software for managing finances and debt repayments, for accessing, 
sharing and storing financial information, credit reports, payment transaction history, and 
correspondence relating to finances and debt; downloadable software applications for mobile 
phones, personal computers and handheld electronic devices, namely software for managing 
finances and debt repayments, for accessing, sharing and storing financial information, credit 
reports, payment transaction history, and correspondence relating to finances and debts; payment 
cards being magnetically encoded; downloadable computer software, namely an electronic 
financial platform that accommodates multiple types of payment and debt transactions in an 
integrated mobile phone, personal digital assistant and web-based environment; payment cards 
being magnetically encoded; payment cards being magnetically encoded that facilitate electronic 
financial transactions and card readers for magnetically encoded cards; payment and identity 
cards encoded with security features for authentication purposes.

Services
Class 42
Application service provider featuring computer software and providing online non-downloadable 
software for use in financial management, financial transactions, debt recovery and repayment; 
application service provider featuring computer software and providing web-based non-
downloadable software for use in financial management, financial transactions, debt recovery and 
repayment; software as a service (saas) services featuring non-downloadable and web-based 
software for use in financial management, financial transactions, debt recovery and repayment; 
design of computer software for use in the field of finance and debt management; development of 
computer software application solutions in the fields of financial transactions and debt repayments; 
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electronic verification of personal identification, namely computer security services restricting 
unauthorised access to computer networks and websites; development of computer platforms; 
user authentication services using single sign-on technology for online software applications.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 29, 2020, Country or Office: AUSTRALIA, Application No: 2130764 in 
association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,119,351  Filing Date 2021-04-26
 International Registration Number 1600391

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

OLIMPIA SPLENDID S.P.A.
Via Industriale 1/3
I-25060 Cellatica (BS)
ITALY

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 11

Apparatus and installations for steam generating, drying and ventilating, namely steam generating 
installations, air driers, ventilating fans; installations and apparatus for conditioning and air 
conditioning, namely air conditioners and parts thereof, air-conditioning units; air heating and 
cooling systems and apparatus, namely air conditioners with a secondary heating function, air 
heaters for household purposes and for working spaces in offices; water heating and cooling 
installations and apparatus, namely water heaters, water coolers; humidifiers; dehumidifiers; air 
filtering installations, namely air filtering units for removing dust, smoke and allergens from the air; 
air purifiers for household purposes; ionization apparatus for the treatment of air and water for 
household purposes; filters for air conditioning; heating frames for household purposes and for 
working spaces in offices; heating radiators; radiators, electric; central heating radiators; solid, 
liquid or gaseous fuels heating apparatus, namely gas fireplaces; heat pumps; underfloor heating 
installations; electric radiant heaters.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 15, 2021, Country or Office: ITALY, Application No: 
302021000026141 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,119,462  Filing Date 2021-05-24
 International Registration Number 1317018

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DATA ACCESS
57 rue d'Amsterdam
F-75008 PARIS
FRANCE

Agent
PERLEY-ROBERTSON, HILL & MCDOUGALL 
LLP
1400 - 340 ALBERT STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1R0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
A shield with an upper part in red and a lower part in blue (containing the wording C17 in white 
letters)

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. Colour red is claimed for the upper portion of the 
logo of the crest; colour dark blue is claimed for the lower portion of the logo of the crest; colour 
white is claimed for the letter "C" and the numeral "17".

Goods
 Class 14

(1) Timepieces, costume jewellery, jewellery, key rings; leather or imitation leather key rings

 Class 18
(2) Briefcase-type portfolios; wallets; trunks; briefcases; animal skins, trunks and travelling bags; 
beach bags; wheeled shopping bags; sports bags other than those adapted to the products they 
are intended to contain; traveling bags; handbags; leather or leatherboard boxes; leather and 
imitations of leather; cases for toiletries, namely, vanity cases, sold empty
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 Class 25
(3) Clothing, namely, casual clothing, sports clothing; hats; lingerie; dresses; shoes; gloves; 
scarves; coats; skirts; shirts; blouses; vests; stockings; tights; leather jackets, leather coats; fur 
coats, fur jackets; jerseys; veils; beachwear; sleepwear; pants; belts; jackets
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 Application Number 2,120,489  Filing Date 2021-07-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PW Branding, Inc.
10960 Wilshire Blvd., 5th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90024
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
PIASETZKI NENNIGER KVAS LLP
SUITE 2308, 120 ADELAIDE STREET WEST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H1T1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HOUSE OF HUMANRACE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing for men and women, namely athletic footwear and sports footwear, baby footwear, beach 
footwear, casual footwear, children's footwear, evening footwear, exercise footwear, formal 
footwear, leisure footwear, outdoor winter footwear, shirts, pants, hats, and shoes

Services
Class 35
On-line retail store services featuring clothing for men and women, shoes and accessories, 
skincare and personal care products
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 Application Number 2,121,681  Filing Date 2021-07-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NOMO International, Inc. 
7151 Metro Blvd.
Edina, MN 55439
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NOMO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Computer software for processing images and graphics; computer hardware and software for 
image recognition for security surveillance; remote video monitoring system consisting primarily of 
a camera and video monitor for recording and transmitting images to a remote location; computer 
hardware and software comprised of sensors, cameras and operating system software that 
monitors the health and safety of people in their own homes and in independent and assisted living 
facilities; computer hardware and software and downloadable mobile applications that allow 
caregivers and family members to monitor the health and safety of people; wearable activity 
trackers

 Class 10
(2) Health monitors comprising sensors that monitor and track the health and activity of the elderly 
and disabled in their own homes and in independent and assisted living facilities; Health monitors 
comprising sensors that monitor and track the health and activity of house pets

Services
Class 37
(1) Providing information relating to home and building renovations that allow the elderly, medically 
fragile, and disabled populations to remain in their own homes or in independent or assisted living 
facilities as they age

Class 38
(2) Telecommunication services, namely, providing text message alerts via the internet notifying 
individuals of a changed status or condition of a sensing device in a security monitoring system

Class 42
(3) Software as a service (SAAS) services featuring computer software for accessing health 
information, health care information, health care tools, health education being educational 
information about healthcare, remote health monitoring, health insurance and health benefit 
information and requirements, telehealth care, and healthcare reports; Application service provider 
(ASP) featuring software using artificial intelligence for searching structured and unstructured data 
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for healthcare data analytics using machine learning (ML) classification of human kinematics, 
acoustic signatures and environmental conditions

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 30, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 90684944 in association with the same kind of services (1); April 30, 2021, Country or Office: 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 90684923 in association with the same kind of 
goods (2); April 30, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 
90684931 in association with the same kind of services (3); April 30, 2021, Country or Office: 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 90684961 in association with the same kind of 
services (2); May 03, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 
90688422 in association with the same kind of goods (1)
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 Application Number 2,121,869  Filing Date 2021-07-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

G7 IP Holdings, LLC 
73 Spring Street
5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
TORYS LLP
SUITE 3000, 79 WELLINGTON ST. W., BOX 
270, TD CENTRE, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5K1N2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GAME 7
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Baseball batting helmets; computer cases; DVDs featuring music and live action; electronic 
game software; eyewear, namely eyeglasses, ophthalmic frames and sports eyewear; eyewear 
accessories, namely, eyewear straps, namely neck cords and head straps which restrain 
eyeglasses and sports eyewear from movement on a wearer; hockey helmets; sunglasses; 
computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones; digital media, namely, 
downloadable audio and video recordings featuring and promoting gambling, video games and 
amusement; digital materials, namely, non-fungible tokens (NFTs) used with blockchain 
technology featuring collectible digital graphic images and digital texts; digital materials, namely, 
non-fungible tokens (NFTs) used with blockchain technology featuring collectible digital images 
and video recordings; digital materials, namely, cryptographic tokens featuring collectible digital 
images and video recordings; digital media, namely, images and videos featuring athletes, sports 
figures or sporting events; digital materials, namely, non-fungible tokens (NFTs) used with 
blockchain technology featuring digital images of athletes, sports figures and sporting events; 
downloadable image files featuring athletes, sports figures and sporting events; downloadable 
image files containing collectible graphic images and videos; downloadable image files containing 
collectible graphic images and text; downloadable images in the field of sports; downloadable 
motion pictures, videos and television show about athletes, celebrity sports figures and sporting 
events; pre-recorded CDs, videotapes, laser disks, and DVDs featuring athletes, sports figures and 
sporting events; downloadable video recordings featuring athletes, sports figures and sporting 
events; prerecorded video tapes, motion picture films, compact discs, laser discs, mp3s, DVDs all 
featuring athletes, sports figures and sporting event

 Class 16
(2) Collectable printed trading cards; printed trading cards, other than for games; printed sports 
trading cards

 Class 18
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(3) Luggage; satchels; umbrellas; backpacks; bags for sports; all-purpose sports bags; all-purpose 
athletic bags; all-purpose carrying bags; athletic bags; carry-all bags; duffle bags; golf umbrellas; 
gym bags; sports bags; tote bags; travel bags

 Class 25
(4) Earmuffs; footwear, namely athletic footwear, sports footwear, beach footwear, casual 
footwear, children's footwear, exercise footwear; gloves; hats; headbands; headwear, namely hats, 
caps; pants; rainwear; sandals; scarves; shirts; shoes; shorts; sleepwear; socks; underwear; 
baseball caps; caps being headwear; jackets; jerseys; under garments; visors being headwear; 
wristbands as clothing; sweat pants; sweat shirts; t-shirts

 Class 28
(5) Bags specially adapted for sports equipment; ball batting cages; baseball and softball rubbing 
mud; baseball bases; baseball bat bags; baseball bats; baseball bats and baseball batting tees; 
baseball batting gloves; baseball batting tees; baseball glove bags; baseball gloves; baseball mitts; 
baseball pitching machines; baseball pitching screens; baseballs; bats for games; catchers' 
masks; catchers' mitts; chest protectors for athletic use; exercise machines, namely resistance 
machines for exercise, treadmills, rowing exercise machines, stair-climbing machines for exercise, 
stair-stepping machines for exercise, weight lifting machines for exercise, air glider exercise 
machines, elliptical exercise machines; hockey goals; hockey pucks; hockey skates; hockey stick 
blades; hockey stick shafts; hockey sticks; jock straps; play balls; playground balls; shin guards for 
athletic use; shoulder pads for athletic use; arm guards for baseball; athletic sporting goods, 
namely, adhesive tape for hockey stick and uniform support; batting gloves; chest protectors for 
athletic use; chest protectors for sports use; game apparatus, namely, bases, bats, and balls for 
playing baseball-like indoor and outdoor games; goals for ice hockey; grip tapes for baseball bats; 
hockey gloves; ice hockey goalie pads; in-line roller skates; manually-operated exercise 
equipment, namely exercise weights, bar-bells, exercise balls; nets for ice hockey goals; pads for 
ice hockey goalkeepers; protective athletic cups; puck rebounders for hockey training; rubber 
baseballs; sports training apparatus featuring a baseball bat, ball, and a tee for improving bats 
swings

Services
Class 35
(1) On-line retail store services in the field of apparel

Class 38
(2) Streaming of audio and video tethered downloads; streaming of audio material on the internet; 
streaming of audio, visual and audiovisual material via a global computer network; streaming of 
video material on the internet; communications services, namely, electronic transmission of 
streaming audio and video recordings of music, movies, news, and sports transmitted via the 
internet; streaming of audio and video content via the internet, other computer networks, wireless 
networks and electronic communication networks; electronic transmission of audio and video 
recordings in the field of electronic sports and virtual sports via global computer network

Class 41
(3) Entertainment services in the nature of a television documentary series relating to sports; 
entertainment services, namely, providing online electronic games; entertainment services, 
namely, providing online video games; providing on-line computer games; providing online 
augmented reality games; providing online non-downloadable game software; providing a web-
based system and on-line portal for customers to participate in on-line gaming, operation and 
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coordination of game tournaments, leagues and tours for recreational computer game playing 
purposes; virtual reality game services provided on-line from a computer network

Class 43
(4) Bar services; restaurant services; restaurant and bar services, including restaurant carryout 
services; take-out restaurant services; pop-up bar services
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 Application Number 2,122,186  Filing Date 2021-03-26
 International Registration Number 1603331

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MSC MEDITERRANEAN SHIPPING 
COMPANY HOLDING SA
Chemin Rieu 12-14
CH-1208 Genève
SUISSE

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 39
Transport of goods by motor vehicle, truck, train, boat and airplane; marine transport of goods; 
ship brokerage; transport of goods by river, railway, ferry-boat, car, truck and boat; freight transport 
by truck and ship; freight forwarding services; international sea freight forwarding services; freight 
forwarding agency services; freight brokerage; brokerage of the transport of goods by vehicle 
motor, truck, train, boat and airplane; freight transport by ship, airplane, train, motor vehicle and 
truck; transport of passengers by river, railway, ferry-boat, car and boat; transport of freight 
containers by ship; transport of freight containers by rail; transport of freight containers by truck; 
packaging and storage of goods and packages; packaging of goods in transit; storage of goods in 
transit; dispensing of advice related to the tracking of goods in transit, namely transportation 
advice; warehousing services; storage of goods in warehouses; physical removal of repossessed 
items from debtors' possession, delivery by airplane, train, truck and ship, and storage of goods; 
provision of information related to the rental of warehouse space; cargo handling; import-export 
freight handling services; loading of freight containers on board ships; loading of freight containers 
on trucks; loading of freight containers on railway cars; loading, packaging, storage, transport by 
motor vehicle, truck, train, boat and airplane, and unloading of goods; loading, packaging, storage, 
transport and unloading of cargo, namely loading and unloading of goods, storage services; ship 
unloading services; unloading services using cranes; rental of boats; rental of cargo containers; 
rental of transport and storage containers; rental of containers for use in the marine transport 
industry; rental of fixed and mobile storage containers for commercial and residential users; rental 
of warehouses; provision of information related to the transport and storage of goods; provision of 
online information in the field of the transport, packaging and storage of goods; dispensing of 
transport advice; dispensing of advice related to the storage and transport of goods, freight or 
cargo; monitoring and tracking of shipments, namely locating and tracking of cargo for 
transportation purposes; computerized monitoring and tracking of packages in transit (information 
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related to transport); tracking of freight vehicles by computer or via global positioning systems 
(information related to transport); logistics services related to transport, namely supply chain 
logistics and reverse logistics services for the delivery, transport and storage of goods for others 
by airplane, train, ship or truck; supply chain logistics and reverse logistics services for the 
transport by airplane, train, ship or truck, packaging and storage of goods; supply chain logistics 
and reverse logistics services consisting of the storage, transport and delivery of goods for others 
by airplane, railway, ship or truck; transport and storage services related to warehouse logistics, 
distribution logistics and reverse logistics, namely supply chain logistics and reverse logistics 
services consisting of the transport of goods for others by airplane, train, boat or truck, supply 
chain logistics and reverse logistics services consisting of the storage of goods for others by 
airplane, train, boat or truck, supply chain logistics and reverse logistics services consisting of the 
delivery of goods for others by airplane, train, boat or truck; port services for ships and boats; 
towing; vessel towing services; vehicle breakdown towing services; emergency automobile and 
truck towing services; provision of vessel mooring facilities; services for providing vessel mooring 
facilities; provision of information relating to vessel mooring facilities; berthing and mooring of 
boats in marinas.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 24, 2021, Country or Office: SWITZERLAND, Application No: 761409 in 
association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,123,283  Filing Date 2021-07-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Guruji Foods Inc.
104-7843 128 Street
Surrey
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3W2C7

Agent
OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
480-THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA 
STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6B1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
Retail store services featuring food, beverages, and housewares; wholesale store services 
featuring food, beverages, and housewares; online retail store services featuring food, beverages, 
and housewares; online wholesale store services featuring food, beverages, and housewares
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 Application Number 2,123,285  Filing Date 2021-07-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Guruji Foods Inc.
104-7843 128 Street
Surrey
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3W2C7

Agent
OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
480-THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA 
STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6B1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DAY TO DAY GROCERY & PRODUCE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Retail store services featuring food, beverages, and housewares; wholesale store services 
featuring food, beverages, and housewares; online retail store services featuring food, beverages, 
and housewares; online wholesale store services featuring food, beverages, and housewares
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 Application Number 2,123,419  Filing Date 2021-07-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Exhaust Technologies, Inc.
851 Jupiter Park Lane
Jupiter, FL 33458
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 07

Power-operated pneumatic tools, namely, wrenches, drills, namely, pneumatic drills, hand-held 
pneumatic drills, electric drills, sanders, namely, orbital sanders, planetary sanders, jitterbug 
sanders, spot sanders, dual-action sanders, belt sanders, pneumatic sanders, hand-held 
pneumatic sanders, electric sanders, grinders, namely, pneumatic grinders, hand-held pneumatic 
grinders, electric, die grinders, angle grinders, chisel hammers, ratchet wrenches, die grinders, 
polishers, namely, pneumatic polishers, hand-held pneumatic polishers, orbital polishers, spot 
polishers, vertical polishers, angle polishers, buffers, namely, tire buffers, and cutters, namely, 
hand-held pneumatic cutters, namely, hand-held cut-off tools and hand-held reciprocating 
pneumatic saws.
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 Application Number 2,124,856  Filing Date 2021-08-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Restore Medical Clinics Inc.
27 Alldread Crescent
Newcastle
ONTARIO
L1B0C2

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) Medical referrals

Class 44
(2) medical clinics; medical clinic services; medical care and analysis services relating to patient 
treatment; medical examination services; medical diagnostic services; medical screening; 
emergency medical assistance; medical nursing services; medical analysis services for diagnostic 
and treatment purposes provided by medical laboratories; medical laboratory services for the 
analysis of blood samples taken from patients; medical imaging services; psychotherapy services; 
psychologists' services; mental health services; physiotherapy services; occupational therapy and 
rehabilitation services; audiological services; pharmacy services; pharmacy dispensary services; 
pharmacy advice; pharmaceutical consultancy services
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 Application Number 2,124,866  Filing Date 2021-08-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JOHNSON & JOHNSON
Johnson & Johnson Plaza
New Brunswick, NJ 08933
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MASTER YOUR ABILITI
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
(1) Providing non-downloadable educational materials in the nature of articles and brochures in the 
field of eye care; providing non-downloadable educational materials in the nature of instructional 
videos in the field of eye care provided via a website.

Class 44
(2) Providing a website on the subject of myopia and eye health.
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 Application Number 2,124,885  Filing Date 2021-08-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JOHNSON & JOHNSON
One Johnson & Johnson Plaza
New Brunswick, NJ 08933
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SEE YOUR ABILITI
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
(1) Providing non-downloadable educational materials in the nature of articles and brochures in the 
field of eye care; providing non-downloadable educational materials in the nature of instructional 
videos in the field of eye care provided via a website.

Class 44
(2) Providing a website on the subject of myopia and eye health.
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 Application Number 2,124,938  Filing Date 2021-08-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JOHNSON & JOHNSON
One Johnson & Johnson Plaza
New Brunswick, NJ 08933
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SHARE YOUR ABILITI
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
(1) Providing non-downloadable educational materials in the nature of articles and brochures in the 
field of eye care; providing non-downloadable educational materials in the nature of instructional 
videos in the field of eye care provided via a website.

Class 44
(2) Ophthalmology services, namely providing eye exams.
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 Application Number 2,126,325  Filing Date 2021-08-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Solo Brands, LLC
1001 Mustang Dr.
Grapevine, TX 76051
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CABINET JURIDIQUE ST. LAWRENCE S.E.N.
C.R.L.
2301, Saint-Patrick Street, Suite B6, Montreal, 
QUEBEC, H3K1B3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 04

(1) Charcoal briquettes; solid fire starters; firewood.

 Class 11
(2) Storage rack covers in the nature of fitted covers specially adapted for firewood, portable 
firepits, and portable firepit tools, namely, fire pokers, fire irons, fire tongs.

 Class 20
(3) Storage racks for firewood, firepits, and firepit tools.

 Class 25
(4) Clothing, namely, shirts and t-shirts; hats.

 Class 29
(5) Oil-based cooking spray.

 Class 30
(6) Oil-based seasoning spray.
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Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 17, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90531526 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,126,329  Filing Date 2021-08-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Solo Brands, LLC
1001 Mustang Dr.
Grapevine, TX 76051
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CABINET JURIDIQUE ST. LAWRENCE S.E.N.
C.R.L.
2301, Saint-Patrick Street, Suite B6, Montreal, 
QUEBEC, H3K1B3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SOLO STOVE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 04

(1) Charcoal briquettes; solid fire starters; firewood.

 Class 11
(2) Storage rack covers in the nature of fitted covers specially adapted for firewood, portable 
firepits, and portable firepit tools, namely, fire pokers, fire irons, fire tongs.

 Class 20
(3) Storage racks for firewood, firepits, and firepit tools.

 Class 25
(4) Clothing, namely, shirts and t-shirts; hats.

 Class 29
(5) Oil-based cooking spray.

 Class 30
(6) Oil-based seasoning spray.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 17, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90531528 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,126,378  Filing Date 2021-08-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Solo Brands, LLC
1001 Mustang Dr.
Grapevine, TX 76051
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CABINET JURIDIQUE ST. LAWRENCE S.E.N.
C.R.L.
2301, Saint-Patrick Street, Suite B6, Montreal, 
QUEBEC, H3K1B3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 04

(1) Charcoal briquettes; solid fire starters; firewood.

 Class 11
(2) Storage rack covers in the nature of fitted covers specially adapted for firewood, portable 
firepits, and portable firepit tools, namely, fire pokers, fire irons, fire tongs.

 Class 20
(3) Storage racks for firewood, portable firepits, and portable firepit tools, namely fire pokers, fire 
irons, fire tongs.

 Class 25
(4) Clothing, namely, shirts and t-shirts; hats.

 Class 29
(5) Oil-based cooking spray.

 Class 30
(6) Oil-based seasoning spray.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 17, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90531530 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,127,486  Filing Date 2021-08-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Groupe DEM inc.
4097 Ave De L'Esplanade
Montreal
QUEBEC
H2W1S9

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
1500 - 1055 WEST GEORGIA STREET, P.O. 
BOX 11117, ROYAL CENTRE, VANCOUVER, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E4N7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FUND ORDERS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) online retail department store services

Class 38
(2) electronic transmission of data and information related to product pricing, product 
specifications, and product quantity over a global computer network for facilitating online trading 
between buyers and sellers over a global computer network; providing access to an on-line 
platform featuring technology, namely a website and an app, that enables others to make 
contributions to and purchase orders through crowdfunding campaigns
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 Application Number 2,128,539  Filing Date 2021-08-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Side Effects Software Inc.
123 Front Street West
Suite 1401
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5J2M2

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KARMA XPU
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Computer software, namely editing software for scene rendering in animation and 3-D graphics.
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 Application Number 2,129,109  Filing Date 2021-08-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Aman Group S.a.r.l.
Grabenstrasse 17
6340 Baar, 
SWITZERLAND

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AMAN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the word(s) AMAN is PEACEFUL.

Goods
 Class 33

Alcoholic cocktails; alcoholic coolers; wines; fortified wines; alcoholic cider; awamori [distilled rice 
spirits]; gaolian-jiou [sorghum-based Chinese spirits]; shochu [Japanese sweet potato-based 
distilled spirit]; soju [Korean rice-based distilled spirit]; sugar cane spirit; liqueurs; alcoholic 
essences for making spirituous liqueur; alcoholic essences, namely essences of herbs and fruits 
for the preparation of alcoholic cocktails; alcoholic fruit extracts; bitters; pre-mixed alcoholic 
beverages, namely, alcoholic coolers; ready-to-drink pre-mixed drinks containing gin and soda; 
ready-to-drink pre-mixed drinks containing tequila; sake; digestifs; distilled spirits, namely, whisky, 
gin, vodka, brandy, rum, cordials, liqueurs, spirits distilled from agave
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 Application Number 2,129,899  Filing Date 2021-08-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Delta Faucet Company
55 East 111th Street
Indianapolis, IN 46280
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
PIASETZKI NENNIGER KVAS LLP
SUITE 2308, 120 ADELAIDE STREET WEST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H1T1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EVEREDGE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

Plumbing products, namely bathing units, namely bathtubs, showers and shower cubicles.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 31, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90/616,585 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,129,973  Filing Date 2021-08-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Surgical Appliance Industries, Inc.
3960 Rosslyn Drive
Cincinnati, OH 45209
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ANDREWS ROBICHAUD
1673 Carling Avenue, Suite 215, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2A1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TRUFORM
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

Compression garments, namely, compression socks, stockings, leggings; medical compression 
hosiery, namely surgical hose, anti-embolism hose, support pantyhose, and leotards; elastic hose 
supporters; lower limb prosthetic supplies, namely stump shrinkers, suspension belts and sleeves 
and sheaths; men's back supports for medical purposes, namely sacroiliac supports, lumbar sacral 
supports, and dorsolumbar supports; medical abdominal supports, namely obesity supports, post-
operative abdominal belts and pads, and hernia supports; accessories for men's back supports for 
medical purposes, namely, sacral pads, hernia pads, perineal straps and attachments, semi-rigid 
stays for use with medical abdominal belts and pads, and stay bending tools to form stays to the 
desired shape for use with medical abdominal supports; women's back supports for medical 
purposes, namely sacroiliac supports, lumbar sacral supports, dorsolumbar supports, and post-
operative abdominal supports; accessories for back supports for medical purposes, namely hernia 
pads, crotch pieces, perineal straps, hose supporters, semi-rigid stays for use with medical 
abdominal belts and pads, and stay bending tools to form stays to the desired shape for use with 
women's medical abdominal supports; Trochanter belts, hyperextension orthoses, post-operative 
binders, rib fracture support belts and braces, shoulder/arm immobilizers, and clavicle splints; 
pediatric supports, namely Pavlik harnesses, hip abduction orthoses, and component parts, 
namely shoe spreader bars; spinal orthoses, lumbar-sacral overlap jackets, cervical collars, 
cervical orthoses, and sterno occipital mandibular immobilizers; cervical traction kits and 
components, namely head halters, spreader bars, and water weight bags; pelvic traction kits and 
components, namely spreader bars, water weight bags, traction belts, and traction anklets; 
medical knee supports and accessories, namely hinged bars, drop locks, sleeves and covers; 
medical thigh braces, knee immobilizers and rehabilitation orthoses; medical ankle supports, 
namely ankle stabilizers, ankle splints, ankle orthoses, short leg walkers, ankle-foot orthoses, and 
controlled ankle motion walker; fracture braces, rehabilitation elbow orthoses, medical elbow 
braces, wrist-forearm splints, wrist splints and braces, thumb immobilizers, thumb splints, wrist-
hand orthoses; medical truss parts, namely fastening straps and fasteners, bars, pads, perineal 
straps, and webbing; knee, elbow, foot, and body warmers for medical use; anatomical supports 
for medical use, namely trusses for medical use and parts thereof, men's abdominal support belts 
and parts thereof for medical use, supports for male genitalia for medical use; supports for testicles 
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for medical use, medical braces for wrist, knee and ankle, medical traction equipment, rib belts, 
posture correctors, hospital binders, and parts thereof; maternity supports belts for medical 
purposes, women's back supporting garments for medical use, women's ptosis, hernia, women's 
obesity supports for medical use.
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 Application Number 2,131,392  Filing Date 2021-09-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Retail Royalty Company, a Nevada, U.S.A. 
corporation
101 Convention Center Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89109
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Suite 320, World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen 
Street, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AE BAND
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing, namely, shirts, t-shirts, long sleeve t-shirts, knit tops, tank tops, woven tops, sweaters, 
cardigans, vests, pullovers, fleece shirts, sweatshirts.
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 Application Number 2,131,898  Filing Date 2021-09-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Luciano Seijo Parra
CALLE GABRIEL Y GALAN
1, 1 DERECHA
50016
Zaragoza, 50016
SPAIN

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The boy´s cap is blue, the words "EL CHICHERO" 
are dark blue. The background is light blue. The boy´s outline is darker blue.

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the word(s) 'El' is 'The'.

Goods
 Class 32

chicha being non-fermented non-alcoholic beverages
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 Application Number 2,132,148  Filing Date 2021-05-06
 International Registration Number 1611720

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NOCTIS EVENT
23 rue de Ponthieu
F-75008 PARIS
FRANCE

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LE PIAF
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
(1) Nightclub and discotheque services; nightclub entertainment services; dance club services; 
provision of nightclub and discotheque facilities; organization of dance events and discos; 
providing entertainment services in the form of live musical performances and recorded music; 
videotape and film distribution; videotape film production; editing of radio and television programs; 
recording studio services; amusement arcade services; agency services for reservation of seats 
for concerts and cultural events; cabaret services; casino services; nightclub entertainment 
services; organization of dance competitions; entertainment in the form of fashion shows; ticket 
reservation services for entertainment and sporting events; organization of music festivals.

Class 43
(2) Corporate hospitality in the nature of providing food and drink; restaurant and bar services; 
catering of food and beverages; restaurant reservation services; coffee shop services; provision of 
food and beverages and bar services provided in clubs; provision of food in night clubs; rental of 
rooms for holding receptions, conferences, conventions, exhibitions, seminars, meetings, shows 
and exhibitions.
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 Application Number 2,135,270  Filing Date 2021-09-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Zhongshan Qifei Trading Co., Ltd.
Room 203-26,Building H,No.7 Xiaoyang Road
Tanzhou Town
Zhongshan City, 
CHINA

Agent
ANITA MAR
dba Trademark Angel, Suite 521, 6-2557 
Dougall Avenue, Windsor, ONTARIO, N8X1T5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Flehomo
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

Agricultural irrigation units; Air conditioning installations for vehicles; Air filters for air conditioning 
units; Air humidifiers; Air cleaning units; Air impellers for ventilation; Ventilation hoods; Barbecues 
and grills; Dehumidifiers; Evaporators for air conditioners; Filters for air conditioning; Agricultural 
irrigation equipment; Lighting fixtures; Bath fittings; Refrigerators; Air conditioners; Baking ovens 
for household purposes; Humidifiers
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 Application Number 2,135,322  Filing Date 2021-07-08
 International Registration Number 1614513

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Teton Ridge IP Holdco, LLC
c/o Franklin Monroe 227,
West Monroe Street, Suite 5000
Chicago IL 60606
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
HEIDI JENSEN
(JENSEN IP), 234 - 38 Auriga Drive, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2E8A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of the stylized letters TR.

Services
Class 41
Organization and production of equine events, equine competitions, and equine exhibits; 
Organization and production of rodeos, Western sports events and competitions; Production of 
movies, television shows, films, videos, mobile computer game applications, and video game 
software in the fields of equine events, equine competitions, equine exhibits, rodeos, Western 
sports, cowboys, ranching, and Western lifestyle and culture; Providing entertainment news and 
information and educational information via a website on the subjects of equine events, equine 
competitions, equine exhibits, rodeos, Western sports, cowboys, ranching, and Western lifestyle 
and culture;

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 18, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90587922 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,135,893  Filing Date 2021-09-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PetSmart Home Office LLC
19601 N. 27th Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85027
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide 
St. West, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

STARTSMART
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Pet training services; Pet obedience training services; Educational services, namely, conducting 
classes, seminars, conferences, workshops, retreats, camps and field trips in the field of pet 
training and distribution of training material in connection therewith; Providing information and 
advice in the field of pet training
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 Application Number 2,136,603  Filing Date 2021-09-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PetSmart Home Office LLC
19601 N. 27th Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85027
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide 
St. West, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ANCIENT EMPIRE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

Aquarium ornaments; Artificial aquarium landscapes

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 26, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 90672525 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,136,605  Filing Date 2021-09-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PetSmart Home Office LLC
19601 N. 27th Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85027
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide 
St. West, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WAY OUT WEST
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

Aquarium ornaments; Artificial aquarium landscapes

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 26, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 90672539 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,139,310  Filing Date 2021-10-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pacific Energy Corporation Limited
21/F, China Building
No. 29 Queen's Road Central,
HONG KONG

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 01

fluids for hydraulic power transmission; oils for hydraulic power transmission; power-steering fluids

Services
Class 35
(1) business administration and office functions in the field of marketing; business administration 
services; business management; secretarial and clerical services

Class 39
(2) air transportation services for cargo; cargo ship transport; delivery of goods by air; delivery of 
goods by courier; delivery of goods by rail; delivery of goods by ship; delivery of goods by truck; 
distribution of electrical energy and natural gas to residential and commercial users; energy 
storage services, namely transmission and distribution of electrical and solar energy; filling of gas 
tanks; hydrogen gas storage services; public utility services in the form of electricity distribution; 
public utility services in the form of natural gas distribution; public utility services in the form of 
water distribution; public utility services in the form of water supplying; technical operation of 
energy storage platforms for third parties for physical storage and subsequent distribution of 
energy; transport and delivery of consumer goods by air, rail, ship and truck; transport of goods 
and passengers by air, rail, ship, bus, tram and truck; transportation of goods by motor vehicle; 
transportation of goods by rail; transportation of goods by ship; transportation of goods by train; 
warehouse storage services

Class 40
(3) assembly of power generation engines for others; electrical power generation; fuel refining; gas 
production services; gas refining; gas treatment and processing; generating electricity; generation 
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of electricity from non-renewable sources; generation of electricity from renewable sources; 
generation of power; oil production services; oil refining; oil treatment and processing; operation of 
electricity and steam plants; operation of hydroelectric power plants; operation of natural gas 
cogeneration plants; production of energy; refining of gasoline
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 Application Number 2,140,484  Filing Date 2021-10-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LifeStyle Ventures Ltd
Shop 1, Holiday Inn Express Building
St. George's Bay
Saint Julian's, 3310
MALTA

Agent
ANITA MAR
dba Trademark Angel, Suite 521, 6-2557 
Dougall Avenue, Windsor, ONTARIO, N8X1T5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

IDROTHERAPY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

cosmetics; essential oils for personal use; hand lotions; perfumery; skin care cosmetics; skin 
moisturisers
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 Application Number 2,141,029  Filing Date 2021-10-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sleeman Breweries Ltd.
551Clair Road West
Guelph
ONTARIO
N1L0H7

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SUMMERLAND APRICOT ALE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 32

beer
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 Application Number 2,142,318  Filing Date 2021-10-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NIKE Innovate C.V.
One Bowerman Drive
Beaverton, OR 97005-6453
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP
Suite 3200, Bay Adelaide Centre - North 
Tower, 40 Temperance St., Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5H0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable virtual goods, namely, computer programs featuring footwear, clothing, headwear, 
eyewear, bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories for use online 
and in online virtual worlds

Services
Class 35
(1) Retail store services featuring virtual goods, namely, footwear, clothing, headwear, eyewear, 
bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories for use online; on-line 
retail store services featuring virtual merchandise, namely, footwear, clothing, headwear, eyewear, 
bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories

Class 41
(2) Entertainment services, namely, providing on-line, non-downloadable virtual footwear, clothing, 
headwear, eyewear, bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories 
for use in virtual environments
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 Application Number 2,142,333  Filing Date 2021-10-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NIKE Innovate C.V.
One Bowerman Drive
Beaverton, OR 97005-6453
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP
Suite 3200, Bay Adelaide Centre - North 
Tower, 40 Temperance St., Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5H0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NIKE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable virtual goods, namely, computer programs featuring footwear, clothing, headwear, 
eyewear, bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories for use online 
and in online virtual worlds

Services
Class 35
(1) Retail store services featuring virtual goods, namely, footwear, clothing, headwear, eyewear, 
bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories for use online; on-line 
retail store services featuring virtual merchandise, namely, footwear, clothing, headwear, eyewear, 
bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories

Class 41
(2) Entertainment services, namely, providing on-line, non-downloadable virtual footwear, clothing, 
headwear, eyewear, bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories 
for use in virtual environments
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 Application Number 2,142,335  Filing Date 2021-10-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NIKE Innovate C.V.
One Bowerman Drive
Beaverton, OR 97005-6453
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP
Suite 3200, Bay Adelaide Centre - North 
Tower, 40 Temperance St., Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5H0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

JUST DO IT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable virtual goods, namely, computer programs featuring footwear, clothing, headwear, 
eyewear, bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories for use online 
and in online virtual worlds

Services
Class 35
(1) Retail store services featuring virtual goods, namely, footwear, clothing, headwear, eyewear, 
bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories for use online; on-line 
retail store services featuring virtual merchandise, namely, footwear, clothing, headwear, eyewear, 
bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories

Class 41
(2) Entertainment services, namely, providing on-line, non-downloadable virtual footwear, clothing, 
headwear, eyewear, bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories 
for use in virtual environments



  2,142,336 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 900

 Application Number 2,142,336  Filing Date 2021-10-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NIKE Innovate C.V.
One Bowerman Drive
Beaverton, OR 97005-6453
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP
Suite 3200, Bay Adelaide Centre - North 
Tower, 40 Temperance St., Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5H0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

JORDAN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable virtual goods, namely, computer programs featuring footwear, clothing, headwear, 
eyewear, bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories for use online 
and in online virtual worlds

Services
Class 35
(1) Retail store services featuring virtual goods, namely, footwear, clothing, headwear, eyewear, 
bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories for use online; on-line 
retail store services featuring virtual merchandise, namely, footwear, clothing, headwear, eyewear, 
bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories

Class 41
(2) Entertainment services, namely, providing on-line, non-downloadable virtual footwear, clothing, 
headwear, eyewear, bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories 
for use in virtual environments
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 Application Number 2,142,337  Filing Date 2021-10-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NIKE Innovate C.V.
One Bowerman Drive
Beaverton, OR 97005-6453
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP
Suite 3200, Bay Adelaide Centre - North 
Tower, 40 Temperance St., Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5H0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable virtual goods, namely, computer programs featuring footwear, clothing, headwear, 
eyewear, bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories for use online 
and in online virtual worlds

Services
Class 35
(1) Retail store services featuring virtual goods, namely, footwear, clothing, headwear, eyewear, 
bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories for use online; on-line 
retail store services featuring virtual merchandise, namely, footwear, clothing, headwear, eyewear, 
bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories

Class 41
(2) Entertainment services, namely, providing on-line, non-downloadable virtual footwear, clothing, 
headwear, eyewear, bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories 
for use in virtual environments
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 Application Number 2,142,338  Filing Date 2021-10-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NIKE Innovate C.V.
One Bowerman Drive
Beaverton, OR 97005-6453
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP
Suite 3200, Bay Adelaide Centre - North 
Tower, 40 Temperance St., Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5H0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable virtual goods, namely, computer programs featuring footwear, clothing, headwear, 
eyewear, bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories for use online 
and in online virtual worlds

Services
Class 35
(1) Retail store services featuring virtual goods, namely, footwear, clothing, headwear, eyewear, 
bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories for use online; on-line 
retail store services featuring virtual merchandise, namely, footwear, clothing, headwear, eyewear, 
bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories

Class 41
(2) Entertainment services, namely, providing on-line, non-downloadable virtual footwear, clothing, 
headwear, eyewear, bags, sports bags, backpacks, sports equipment, art, toys and accessories 
for use in virtual environments
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 Application Number 2,147,429  Filing Date 2021-11-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Davin Crawford
1080 Red Pine Crescent
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5H4E8

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 18

(1) backpacks; bags made of leather; beach bags; carry-all bags; courier bags; duffel bags; 
purses; tote bags

 Class 25
(2) bathing suits; beanies; button down shirts; casual shirts; crew neck sweaters; crop tops; dress 
shirts; fleece shirts; graphic t-shirts; hats and caps; hooded pullovers; knit shirts; long sleeve 
pullovers; long sleeve shirts; pants; polo shirts; pullovers; shirts; short pants; short-sleeve shirts; 
socks; sweat shorts; sweatshirts; toques
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 Application Number 2,148,202  Filing Date 2021-10-22
 International Registration Number 1627338A

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Stryker European Operations Limited; Stryker 
Corporation
2825 Airview Boulevard
Kalamazoo MI 49002
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TARGET TETRA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

Medical embolization coils.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 19, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97081943 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,148,395  Filing Date 2021-11-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

8937001 Canada Inc.
390 Steelcase Rd E
Unit 7
Markham
ONTARIO
L3R1G2

Agent
ALEKSANDAR KALUDJEROVIC
AK IP Law Professional Corporation, 385 
Ironwood Rd, Guelph, ONTARIO, N1G3P2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EXOTIX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 34

liquid solutions for use in electronic cigarettes
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 Application Number 2,148,400  Filing Date 2021-11-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

8937001 Canada Inc.
390 Steelcase Rd E
Unit 7
Markham
ONTARIO
L3R1G2

Agent
ALEKSANDAR KALUDJEROVIC
AK IP Law Professional Corporation, 385 
Ironwood Rd, Guelph, ONTARIO, N1G3P2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MELLO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 34

liquid solutions for use in electronic cigarettes
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 Application Number 2,148,451  Filing Date 2021-11-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PetSmart Home Office LLC
19601 N. 27th Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85027
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide 
St. West, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SEE YOUR FUTURE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

Aeration kits for aquariums comprising of tubing, valves, connectors and air stones; aquarium 
accessories, namely, aerators and airline aeration tubing
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 Application Number 2,148,774  Filing Date 2021-11-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Shengye Cultural Goods Co., Ltd.
Building B, No.257 Liangbai Road
LiangAn Tian Community, Pinghu Street, 
Longgang District
Shenzhen, 
CHINA

Agent
TIMOTHY WEISS
2004 SHERWOOD DR, SHERWOOD PARK, 
ALBERTA, T8A0Z1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) bags specially adapted for cameras and photographic equipment; bags specially adapted for 
projectors; bicycle helmets; body harnesses for support when lifting loads; camera bags; crash 
helmets; diving suits; eyeglass cases; fire-resistant gloves; gloves for protection against accidents; 
motorcycle helmets; protective face-shields for protective helmets; protective helmets for bikers; 
protective helmets for boxing; protective helmets for cyclists; protective helmets for motorcyclists; 
protective helmets for sports; safety goggles; spectacle cases; sports whistles; survival blankets; 
survival suits; swimming goggles

 Class 18
(2) all-purpose carrying bags; all-purpose sports bags; athletic bags; bags for carrying animals; 
bags for sports; clothing for pets; collars for animals; diaper bags; garment bags for travel; garment 
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carriers; key cases; leather laces; leather leads; leather straps; luggage and trunks; luggage tags; 
pouch baby carriers; protective suit carriers; reins for guiding children; school bags; shopping 
bags; suit carriers; suitcases; travelling bags
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 Application Number 2,149,248  Filing Date 2021-11-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Poolside Tech, LLC
6989 Ely Road
New Hope, PA 18938
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

POOLSIDE TECH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Electronic controls for swimming pools and spas; multipurpose electronic controllers for swimming 
pools, spas and hot tubs, and for automatically managing and controlling swimming pools, 
swimming pool environments and their appliances; downloadable software for controlling 
swimming pools, swimming pool environments and their appliances.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 03, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 90/751,561 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,149,330  Filing Date 2021-11-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Valens Agritech Ltd.
400 - 96 Spadina Avenue
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5V2J6

Agent
MCCARTHY TETRAULT LLP
745 Thurlow Street, Suite 2400, Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E0C5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CONTRABAND
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

(1) Cannabis related products, namely oils, salves, concentrated pastes, tinctures, tablets and 
capsules, each containing cannabis and each of the aforementioned products for relaxation, for 
reducing stress and fatigue, for mood enhancement, and for maintaining general health and well-
being; nutraceuticals for medicinal purposes containing cannabis for relaxation, for reducing stress 
and fatigue, for mood enhancement, and for maintaining general health and well-being; 
nutraceuticals for medicinal purposes containing derivatives of cannabis, namely resins and oils 
and each of the aforementioned products for relaxation, for reducing stress and fatigue, for mood 
enhancement, and for maintaining general health and well-being

 Class 29
(2) Cannabis oil for use as a food additive; cannabis oil for food; edible cannabis products; fruit 
based snack foods containing cannabis; nut based snack foods containing cannabis

 Class 30
(3) Cannabis oil for use as a beverage additive; Candy containing cannabis; food products 
containing cannabis, namely sugar confectionary, gummies, confectionery fruit jellies, chocolates, 
chocolate-covered gummies, chocolate-covered granola bites, chocolate bars, fig bars, peanut 
butter and chocolate confections, chocolate truffles, coconut truffles, chocolate syrup, maple syrup, 
popcorn, caramel popcorn, candies, biscuits, mints, honey, cookies, scones, muffins, cakes, tarts, 
pies, rice crispy squares, crackers, doughnuts, pastry, puddings, brownies, granola bars, energy 
bars, cupcakes, and ice cream; cereal based snack foods containing cannabis; rice based snack 
foods containing cannabis; chewing gum containing cannabis; baked goods containing cannabis; 
Non-alcoholic beverages infused with cannabis; food products infused with cannabis, namely 
sugar confectionary, gummies, confectionery fruit jellies, chocolates, chocolate-covered gummies, 
chocolate-covered granola bites, chocolate bars, fig bars, peanut butter and chocolate confections, 
chocolate truffles, coconut truffles, chocolate syrup, maple syrup, popcorn, caramel popcorn, 
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candies, biscuits, mints, honey, cookies, scones, muffins, cakes, tarts, pies, rice crispy squares, 
crackers, doughnuts, pastry, puddings, brownies, granola bars, energy bars, cupcakes, and ice 
cream

 Class 34
(4) Cannabis extract, concentrates and derivatives for smoking; pre-rolled cannabis cigarettes for 
smoking; cannabis for smoking; dried cannabis; water-soluble cannabis drops; cannabis extracts, 
namely hydrocarbon crumble; cannabis oil for electronic cigarettes; cannabis oil for oral vaporizers 
for smoking; cartridges sold filled with propylene glycol for electronic cigarettes; Cartridges for 
electronic cigarettes; Electronic cigarette liquid (e-liquid); disposable vape pens for smoking 
purposes; disposable vaping pens for smoking purposes containing cannabis; disposable vaping 
pens for smoking purposes containing cannabinoids
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 Application Number 2,152,604  Filing Date 2021-07-22
 International Registration Number 1631653

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

School of Rock, LLC
1 Wattles Street
Canton MA 02021
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
LISA D. STATT FOY
(Field LLP), 400 - 444 7 Avenue SW, 
CALGARY, ALBERTA, T2P0X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SCHOOL OF ROCK METHOD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Downloadable mobile application software for instruction in the field of music and performance; 
computer educational software for instruction in the field of music through the use of educational 
games.

 Class 16
(2) Manuals in the field of music; printed guides for teaching others how to play musical 
instruments.

Services
Class 41
(1) Production of audio and visual recordings, namely, production of sound and video recordings 
namely production of music records and musical videos; entertainment services in the nature of 
music recording and sound recording studio services; educational services, namely, conducting 
classes and workshops in the field of music, presentation of musical performances, and concerts; 
entertainment services, namely, live musical performances; cultural activities, namely, arranging 
and conducting live artistic and visual arts performances, namely, live theatrical performances; 
production of music, musical recordings and video recordings, namely production of music records 
and musical videos; entertainment services in the nature of providing entertainment information in 
the fields of live performances, musicians, musical artists, musical performances, singers, music 
recordings and studio service; educational services and training services, namely, providing 
classes, seminars, tutoring and mentoring in the field of visual arts in the nature of live musical 
performances; presentation of musical performances; educational services and training services, 
namely, providing classes, seminars, tutoring and mentoring in the fields of playing musical 
instruments and singing; arranging and conducting of concerts; concert booking; artist 
development, namely, professional mentoring services namely coaching in the field of songwriting, 
music composing, music producing and successful personal marketing for new artists; educational 
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services, namely, conducting online classes and workshops in the fields of music, presentation of 
musical performances, concerts, and musical competition; entertainment services, namely, 
providing online live and recorded musical performances

Class 42
(2) Providing temporary access to non-downloadable online educational software containing topics 
of instruction in the fields of music and musical performance

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 22, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90482885 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,153,984  Filing Date 2021-12-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Kenvue Inc.
199 Grandview Road
Skillman, NJ 08558
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NEUTROGENA STUBBORN BLEMISH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Hydrocolloid facial adhesive patches; medicated acne preparations, namely, body wash, leave-on 
treatment, lotion, serum, toner, gel, sunscreen, cleanser, pads impregnated with medicated 
cleanser

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 01, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97151084 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,153,985  Filing Date 2021-12-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Kenvue Inc.
199 Grandview Road
Skillman, NJ 08558
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NEUTROGENA STUBBORN ACNE BLEMISH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Hydrocolloid facial adhesive patches; medicated acne preparations, namely, body wash, leave-on 
treatment, lotion, serum, toner, gel, sunscreen, cleanser, pads impregnated with medicated 
cleanser
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 Application Number 2,154,231  Filing Date 2021-04-17
 International Registration Number 1633661

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DELTAHUB d.o.o.
Irsiceva ulica 5
SI-3000 Celje
SLOVENIA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CARPIO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) cash registers; computers; computers and computer hardware; components for computers; 
computer keypads; computer mouses; computer screens; monitors [computer hardware]; 
computer stylus; wrist rests for computer mouse users; wrist rests for use with computers; arm 
rests for use with computers; mouse pads; wireless charging pads for smartphones; notebook 
computer cooling pads; ergonomic pads for computer mouse; ergonomic wrist rests for computer 
mouse users.

 Class 10
(2) artificial limbs, eyes and teeth; suture materials; orthopaedic instruments; arch supports 
[orthopaedic]; orthopedic cushions; templates for orthopedic purposes; wrist supports for medical 
use.

Services
Class 35
business management; business administration; marketing advice; providing business 
management start-up support for other businesses; layout services for advertising purposes; 
advising on the preparation of a business plan; consulting in the development of an entrepreneurial 
idea; business registration assistance; providing administrative support for start-ups; making 
business plans; business development and consultancy in the framework of business incubator 
services; consulting services in the field of entrepreneurship, marketing; office machines and 
equipment rental for businesses; office machines and equipment rental for start-ups; rental of 
office machinery and equipment; business management consultancy in the field of information 
technology; retail store services, wholesale services, on-line retail sale and wholesale services 
relating to: magnetic data carriers, sound discs, compact discs, DVDs and other audio media, 
mechanisms for coin-operated apparatus, cash registers, calculating devices, data processing 
equipment and computers, computer software, computers and computer hardware, components 
for computers, peripherals adapted for use with computers and other smart devices, wireless 
computer peripherals, computer keypads, computer mouses, computer screens, monitors 
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[computer hardware], computer stylus, wrist rests for computer mouse users, wrist rests for use 
with computers, arm rests for use with computers, mouse pads, wireless charging pads for 
smartphones, notebook computer cooling pads; retail store services, wholesale services, on-line 
retail sale and wholesale services relating to: surgical, medical, dental and veterinary apparatus 
and instruments, artificial limbs, eyes and teeth orthopaedic articles, suture materials, orthopaedic 
instruments, arch supports [orthopaedic], orthopedic cushions, templates for orthopedic purposes, 
wrist supports for medical use, ergonomic pads for computer mouse, ergonomic wrist rests for 
computer mouse users.
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 Application Number 2,156,016  Filing Date 2021-08-25
 International Registration Number 1635168

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Luminex Lighting Control Equipment, naamloze 
vennootschap
Slamstraat 13 bus A
B-3600 Genk
BELGIUM

Agent
ERIN MCEWEN
NELLIGAN O'BRIEN PAYNE LLP  , 50 
O'Connor Street, Suite 300, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1P6L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GIGACORE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Computer hardware for recording, transmitting, reproducing or processing sound, images or data; 
electrical control systems for lighting systems; electronic control system for lighting systems; stage 
lighting regulators; lighting control panels; downloadable software for regulating and controlling 
electrical and electronic control systems for stage and event lighting; stage lighting controllers; 
data transmission equipment and parts thereof, namely, modems, transceivers, wireless network 
repeaters; data distribution systems for lighting, audio, and video applications and their control 
signals, namely, ethernet switches, transceivers, network repeaters, wireless network repeaters, 
routers and converters lighting controls; video transmitters; electric current switches; signal 
processors; computer hardware for data processing; computer application software for monitoring, 
planning, controlling and adapting networks consisting of video, sound and lighting in the context 
of live entertainment; software for the remote control, monitoring and command of video, sound 
and lighting in the context of live entertainment; communications software for monitoring and 
managing video, sound and lighting in the context of live entertainment; electric control panels; 
electrical connectors; cable connectors; ac power supplies; electric transformers; electric relays; 
coaxial cables; electric cables and wires, namely, audio speaker cables, microphone cables, patch 
cables, dmx cables, electrical power extension cords, computer cables, and usb cables.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 02, 2021, Country or Office: Benelux Office for IP (BOIP), Application No: 
1439816 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,156,277  Filing Date 2021-11-16
 International Registration Number 1635381

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shadow Systems LLC
1001 Los Rios Boulevard, Suite 100
Plano TX 75219
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SHADOW SYSTEMS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 13

Gun and rifle cases; gun barrels; gun cases; automatic pistols, rifles, firearms; component parts for 
pistols; component parts for rifles; component parts for firearms; ammunition; ammunition casings; 
ammunition for firearms; ammunition magazines and component parts for ammunition magazines; 
bullets; gun cartridges; gun chokes; gun locks; gun mounts; gun scabbards; gun stocks; gun wads; 
adjusting knobs for gun sights; air pistols; airsoft guns not for recreational use; automatic guns; bb 
guns; captive bolt pistols; component parts for ammunition; firearm attachments, namely, mounts 
for attaching gun sights to a firearm; grip tape for airsoft guns not for recreational purposes; 
hunting gun cartridges; machine gun cartridges; machine gun chargers; machine gun turrets; 
machine guns; machine guns and parts thereof; mobile gun mounts; noise suppressors for guns; 
noise-suppressors for guns; non-telescopic gun sights for firearms; pellet guns; protective lens 
covers for non-telescopic gun sights; rifle ammunition; shooting accessories, namely, gun rests; 
shotshell ammunition; small arms ammunition; stun guns; submachine guns; trench guns; trigger 
guards for guns and rifles.



  2,156,711 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 921

 Application Number 2,156,711  Filing Date 2021-12-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Chevalier Star Trading Co., Ltd.
130-11388 No. 5 Rd
Richmond
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V7A4E7

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Chinese word(s) "Chú zhi bao" is "hidden supplies 
of value". The translation provided by the applicant of the Japanese word(s) "Hocho no takara" is 
"tricks for chefs".

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the Chinese character(s) is "Chú zhi bao". The 
transliteration provided by the applicant of the Japanese character(s) is "Hocho no takara".

Goods
 Class 29

(1) canned fruits and vegetables; canned meat; prepared peanuts; roasted nuts; roasted peanuts; 
seasoned nuts;

 Class 30
(2) baking spices; barbecue sauce; chili sauce; fish sauce; ketchup; mayonnaise; mustard; 
noodles; pearl barley; rice; seasonings; soy sauce; spice mixes; spice rubs; sweet and sour sauce; 
vinegar;
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 Application Number 2,156,712  Filing Date 2021-12-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Chevalier Star Trading Co., Ltd.
130-11388 No. 5 Rd
Richmond
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V7A4E7

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Chinese word(s) Chú zhi bao is "hidden supplies of 
value" and "tricks for chefs".

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the Chinese character(s) is Chú zhi bao.

Goods
 Class 29

(1) Canned fruits and vegetables; canned meats; prepared and roasted peanuts; roasted nuts; 
seasoned nuts;

 Class 30
(2) Baking spices; spice mixes; spice rubs; seasonings; noodles; rice; processed grains, namely, 
pearl barley; sauces, namely, barbecue sauce, chili sauce, fish sauce, soy sauce, sweet and sour 
sauce; condiments, namely, mustard, mayonnaise, vinegar, ketchup
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 Application Number 2,156,812  Filing Date 2021-12-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Gear Displays Inc.
15 Timberwood Trail
Winnipeg
MANITOBA
R2V3X2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WonderMaking
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

Books and workbooks in the field of personal development
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 Application Number 2,157,409  Filing Date 2021-11-10
 International Registration Number 1636672

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Tranter International AB
Box 1325
SE-462 28 Vänersborg
SWEDEN

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TRANTER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Apparatus for inspection, monitoring and checking and supervision, namely, computer 
hardware for the automated monitoring of industrial machinery used for heat transfer, fluid 
handling; apparatus and instruments for conducting, switching, transforming, accumulating, 
regulating or controlling electricity, namely, automatic electronic control valves for regulating the 
flow of gases and liquids, and electric control systems for monitoring and controlling industrial 
machinery for heat transfer, fluid handling; computer hardware for data processing equipment; 
computers; electrical control, testing and monitoring apparatus, namely, electrical controllers for 
heat exchangers used for the exchange of substances and heat; apparatus for monitoring of 
machine and industrial process condition by remote access, namely, computer hardware and 
electric frequency meters for monitoring of computer systems by remote access to ensure proper 
functioning; thermostats; heat regulating apparatus, namely, temperature gauges and temperature 
sensors; hygrometers; electric and electrical condensers and flow control equipment, namely, 
automatic electronic control valves for regulating the flow of gases and liquids for heat transfer, 
fluid handling; filling level detectors; electronic valves [thermionic]; thermostatically controlled 
valves; thermal contacts; thermal relays; thermal switches; thermal controls, namely, electrical 
temperature controllers for heat exchangers, other than parts of machines; thermal sensors 
[thermostats]; thermal energy measuring apparatus, namely, thermometers for laboratory use, and 
electromagnetic thermal energy measuring detectors; thermionic valves; electric valves 
[thermionic]; electric control valves; electric cooker control units, namely, electromechanical 
controls for cook water heaters; steering, monitoring and control apparatus, namely, computer 
hardware and embedded operating software for real time monitoring and control of heat 
exchangers; factory automation software, namely, software to integrate manufacturing machine 
operations, track problems and generate production reports; industrial automation software, 
namely, software to integrate manufacturing machine operations, track problems and generate 
production reports; computer hardware and embedded operating software for industrial automation 
controls; parts and components of aforesaid goods, namely, acceleration sensors, coolant-
temperature sensors, distance sensors, heat sensors, humidity sensors, pressure sensors, 
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sensors for determining temperature, thermal sensors, electric connectors, electrical connectors, 
ac adapters, adapter plugs

 Class 11
(2) Heat exchangers (not parts of machines), and parts and accessories therefor; apparatus for 
heating, heat recovering, refrigerating, cooling, drying, ventilation, namely, accumulators 
concentration evaporators for air conditioners and heat; heat exchangers; evaporators, namely, 
cooling evaporators, evaporators for air conditioners, evaporators for chemical processing, 
ammonia evaporators for chemical processing, amine evaporators for chemical processing, and 
ingot preheaters for phosphoric acid evaporators; distillation apparatus, namely, distillers for 
chemical processing; refrigerating containers; water heaters; shell heat exchangers; shell-and-coil 
heat exchangers; shell-and-tube condensers; shell-and-tube evaporators; shell-and-tube heat 
exchangers; tubular heat exchangers; scraped surface heat exchangers; plate heat exchangers; 
air heat exchangers; ventilators for heat exchangers; heat exchangers for central heating 
purposes; evacuated heat pipe solar collectors [heat exchangers]; heat exchangers for chemical 
processing; heat exchangers for the removal of condensate; heat exchangers for the removal of 
exhaust gases; heat exchangers for the removal of flue gases; HVAC systems (heating, ventilation 
and air conditioning), for commercial and residential buildings; heat pumps; shell and plate heat 
exchangers; plate and frame heat exchangers; welded heat exchangers; plates for plate heat 
exchangers; parts and accessories for the aforementioned goods

Services
Class 37
(1) Installation, building, in the nature of assembly services relating to the installation of industrial 
machinery used for heat transfer, maintenance and repair services, heat exchangers, apparatus 
for control steering and monitoring in the nature of computer hardware for real time monitoring and 
control of heat exchangers, apparatus for heating, steam generating, cooking, cooling, drying, 
ventilation

Class 42
(2) Industrial process development and advisory services, namely, providing advice relating to the 
design and development of industrial engineering processes and heat exchangers; engineering, 
namely, electrical engineering, industrial engineering, mechanical engineering; engineering 
services, namely, consulting services in the field of industrial engineering; testing, authentication 
and quality control, namely, testing of new products for others, quality control testing services for 
industrial machinery, providing authentication information in the field of heat exchangers; machine 
condition monitoring, namely, technical air quality monitoring services for heat exchangers; 
computer system monitoring services; services for monitoring industrial processes, namely, 
technical support in the form of monitoring industrial machinery for quality control purpose; 
condition monitoring relating to fluid, heating and cooling systems, namely, quality control testing 
services for industrial machinery for fluid, heating and cooling system; condition monitoring relating 
to vibrations, namely, quality control testing services for industrial machinery for vibrations; 
condition monitoring relating to lubricants, namely, quality control testing services for industrial 
machinery for lubricants; process monitoring for maintenance and quality assurance, namely, 
quality control testing services for industrial machinery; monitoring of machine condition and 
industrial processes condition by remote access, namely, quality control testing services for 
industrial machinery, namely, heat exchangers; laboratory research, in the field of heat 
exchangers; product research in the field of heat exchangers; software development

Claims
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Priority Filing Date: September 07, 2021, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 
018553858 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of 
services
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 Application Number 2,157,418  Filing Date 2021-11-10
 International Registration Number 1635478

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

BEL
2 Allée de Longchamp
F-92150 SURESNES
FRANCE

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1000 RUE DE LA GAUCHETIERE OUEST, 
BUREAU 3300, MONTREAL, QUÉBEC, 
H3B4W5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The ribbon and the shell are red. The "face" is 
beige and the eyes are black.

Goods
 Class 29

Meat, poultry and game; meat extracts; ham; fish, non-living crustaceans, non-living seafood; 
preserved, dried and cooked fruits, mushrooms, vegetables and legumes; cooked dishes made 
with meat, fish, fruits, mushrooms, vegetables; jellies, jams, compotes; eggs, milk, butter, cheeses, 
yoghurt; milk products and whey; cocoa butter; edible oils and fats; consommés, potages, soups, 
broths; mixes for making consommés, potages, soups, broths; potato chips; fruit salads, vegetable 
salads; food preparations, cooked dishes and spreads made with meat, poultry, game, meat 
extracts, delicatessen meats, ham, fish, fish extracts, non-living crustaceans, non-living seafood, 
non-living shellfish; food preparations, cooked dishes and spreads made with shellfish extracts, 
seafood extracts, crustacean extracts, eggs, prepared mushrooms, prepared vegetables, prepared 
legumes, prepared fruits, flowers in the nature of dried edible flowers, milk, milk products, cheeses, 
butter, yoghurt, jellies, jams, and/or compotes; milk-based beverages; dairy-based beverages; 
almond milk-based beverages, oat milk, peanut milk, coconut milk, soy milk, rice milk, hazelnut 
milk, chestnut milk, spelt milk, cashew milk; plant-based meat substitutes; plant-based cheese 
substitutes; plant-based milk substitutes.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 08, 2021, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4774640 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,157,419  Filing Date 2021-11-10
 International Registration Number 1635476

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

BEL
2 Allée de Longchamp
F-92150 SURESNES
FRANCE

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1000 RUE DE LA GAUCHETIERE OUEST, 
BUREAU 3300, MONTREAL, QUÉBEC, 
H3B4W5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The ribbon and the shell are red. The "face" is 
beige and the eyes are black.

Goods
 Class 29

Meat, poultry and game; meat extracts; ham; fish, non-living crustaceans, non-living seafood; 
preserved, dried and cooked fruits, mushrooms, vegetables and legumes; cooked dishes made 
with meat, fish, fruits, mushrooms, vegetables; jellies, jams, compotes; eggs, milk, butter, cheeses, 
yoghurt; milk products and whey; cocoa butter; edible oils and fats; consommés, potages, soups, 
broths; mixes for making consommés, potages, soups, broths; potato chips; fruit salads, vegetable 
salads; food preparations, cooked dishes and spreads made with meat, poultry, game, meat 
extracts, delicatessen meats, ham, fish, fish extracts, non-living crustaceans, non-living seafood, 
non-living shellfish; food preparations, cooked dishes and spreads made with shellfish extracts, 
seafood extracts, crustacean extracts, eggs, prepared mushrooms, prepared vegetables, prepared 
legumes, prepared fruits, flowers in the nature of dried edible flowers, milk, milk products, cheeses, 
butter, yoghurt, jellies, jams, and/or compotes; milk-based beverages; dairy-based beverages; 
almond milk-based beverages, oat milk, peanut milk, coconut milk, soy milk, rice milk, hazelnut 
milk, chestnut milk, spelt milk, cashew milk; plant-based meat substitutes; plant-based cheese 
substitutes; plant-based milk substitutes.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 08, 2021, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4774645 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,157,624  Filing Date 2021-12-13
 International Registration Number 1473916

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

KAINDL MARKEN GmbH
Kaindlstr. 2
A-5071 Wals
AUSTRIA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
11 Holland Avenue, Suite 601 , Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1Y4S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 19

Non-metallic paving slabs; floor panels of plastic; vinyl floor panels; wood panels; construction 
timber used for decking, fencing, paneling, siding; panels made of wood veneered with plastics for 
use in building; plastic façade panels for construction purposes; plastic floor panels; non-metallic 
paving tiles and paving slabs; parquet flooring and parquet slabs; timber building products, 
namely, veneers, panels, flooring, laminate flooring, floor boards of wood, parquet floors, floor tiles 
and battens; vinyl flooring with carrier boards made of wood-based materials; materials of wood, 
namely, hard wood flooring, wooden window frames, and boards of wood; glued hardboard, wholly 
of wood; glued hardboard, predominantly of wood; particle boards and fibreboards; non-metal 
window sills; parquet flooring tiles and parquet floor panels; ceramic linings for building; high-
pressure laminate flooring; laminate flooring.
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 Application Number 2,158,198  Filing Date 2021-07-30
 International Registration Number 1637685

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ParkProperty Capital GmbH
Körnerstraße 15
22301 Hamburg
GERMANY

Agent
FIELD LLP
213-304 Old Canmore Road, Canmore, 
ALBERTA, T1W0L5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The colours black, white, and gold are claimed. 
The trademark consists of an outlined, stylized "P" above the words "PARKPROPERTY", and 
"CAPITAL". The trademark is on a white, rectangular background. The outer outline of the "P" is 
black and the inner outline of the "P" is gold. Centred below the stylized "P" are the words "PARK" 
in gold and "PROPERTY" in black. Centred below "CAPITAL" is in black.

Services
Class 35
(1) Business planning of real estate, namely residential buildings, office buildings, retail buildings 
namely shopping centers, health and care facilities namely hospitals, retirement residences and 
nursing homes, train stations and airports, car parking facilities namely multi-storey car parks, 
office administrative buildings, nursing home administrative buildings, and goods distribution 
centers; marketing research; advertising consultancy; business administration assistance; office 
administration.

Class 36
(2) Real estate advisory services; real estate financing services; real estate asset management; 
leasing of residential real estate; financial planning, leasing and management of real estate, 
namely retail stores namely shopping centers, health and care facilities namely hospitals, 
retirement residences and nursing homes, train stations and airports, parking garages, office 
administrative buildings, nursing home administrative buildings, and goods distribution centers; 
insurance services; real estate financing services; venture capital financing services; financing of 
land acquisition.
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Class 37
(3) Construction of residential and commercial real estate, namely residential buildings, office 
buildings, retail buildings namely shopping centers, health and care facilities namely hospitals, 
retirement residences and nursing homes, train stations and airports, car parking facilities namely 
multi-storey car parks, office administrative buildings, nursing home administrative buildings, and 
goods distribution centers; building construction; repair work on the aforesaid real estate and 
facilities, installation services, namely installation of lifts and heating, ventilation, air conditioning 
and sanitary systems in buildings.

Class 42
(4) Design, engineering and planning for real estate purposes, namely for residential buildings, 
office buildings, retail buildings namely shopping centers, health and care facilities namely 
hospitals, retirement residences and nursing homes, train stations and airports, car parking 
facilities namely multi-storey car parks, office administrative buildings, nursing home administrative 
buildings, and goods distribution centers; industrial analysis services in the field of building 
construction; design and development of computer hardware and software.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 24, 2021, Country or Office: GERMANY, Application No: 30 2021 
003 615.4 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,158,207  Filing Date 2021-08-05
 International Registration Number 1637149

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ARD Core Pty Limited
Level 15,
9 Hunter Street
Sydney NSW 2000
AUSTRALIA

Agent
AVENTUM IP LAW LLP
Suite 104, Tower A, 555 Legget Drive, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2K2X3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BONE DRY GIN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 33

Spirits, namely, gin.
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 Application Number 2,158,221  Filing Date 2021-08-11
 International Registration Number 1637260

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Rauland-Borg Corporation
1802 W. Central Road
Mount Prospect IL 60056
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

RAULAND GLOBAL SERVICES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
Telecommunications technology consultancy, namely consulting services in the fields of 
implementation and use of computer hardware and software systems for others; technical 
consulting services in the fields of selection, implementation, and use of telecommunications 
hardware and software systems for others; technical design, planning, and implementation of 
project management of telecommunications hardware and software systems and technical 
consulting for others related thereto; design and implementation of computer hardware and 
software systems, and of technology solutions for others for testing of electronic components and 
electronic systems in the field of telecommunications; computer project management services in 
the field of telecommunications.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 12, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90527567 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,158,241  Filing Date 2021-08-20
 International Registration Number 1637034

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NSK Ltd.
6-3, Osaki 1-chome,
Shinagawa-ku
Tokyo 141-8560
JAPAN

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 02

(1) Anti-rust greases.

 Class 06
(2) Sealing caps of metal for posts; sealing caps of metal for bearings, ball screws and linear 
guides; hardware of metal, small, namely, hardware springs, washers being metal hardware, metal 
hardware nuts, metal hardware bolts and metal hardware screws; hardware of metal, small, for 
bearings, ball screws and linear guides; rings of metal, namely, copper rings, screw rings of metal 
and snap ring fasteners of metal; rings of metal for use as seals for bearings, ball screws and 
linear guides

 Class 17
(3) Gaskets, namely, gaskets of metal, pipe gaskets, and electromagnetic interference shielding 
gaskets; gaskets of metal, gaskets of rubber; joint packings for pipes; joint packings for use as 
seals for bearings, ball screws and linear guides; rings of rubber for use as pipe connection seals; 
rings of rubber for use as seals for bearings, ball screws and linear guides; rubber stoppers, 
namely, rubber stoppers for industrial packaging containers, rubber stoppers for sinks, rubber 
stoppers for baths and rubber bottle stoppers; rubber stoppers for use as seals for bearings, ball 
screws and linear guides; waterproof packings, non-metallic, namely, waterproof packing for 
shipping container; waterproof packings, non-metallic, for bearings, ball screws and linear guides; 
sealing rings, non-metallic; seals, non-metallic, namely, bonded seals, dynamic seals, non-metallic 
oil seals, non-metallic piston seals, rotary shaft seals and static seals; seals, non-metallic, for 
bearings, ball screws and linear guides
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 Application Number 2,158,255  Filing Date 2021-08-31
 International Registration Number 1637713

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Phoenix Industries Pty Ltd
926 Mountain Hwy
Bayswater VIC 3153
AUSTRALIA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
CENTENNIAL PLACE, EAST TOWER, 520 - 
3RD AVE SW, Suite 1900, CALGARY, 
ALBERTA, T2P0R3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NOSTALGIA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

Apparatus and installations for water supply and sanitary purposes, namely, water control valves 
for faucets; bathroom fixtures and fittings; tapware; taps (faucets); water taps; mixer taps (faucets); 
bath, basin and shower taps, excluding shower and plumbing fittings, and other fittings associated 
with water supply; parts and fittings for these goods
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 Application Number 2,158,260  Filing Date 2021-09-03
 International Registration Number 1637047

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Datos-Intelligence GmbH
Charlottenstraße 4
10969 Berlin
GERMANY

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

y42
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) Compilation and systematisation of information in databanks; compilation and input of 
information into computer databases.

Class 42
(2) Design and development of data retrieval software; software as a service (SaaS) services 
featuring software for computer programming in the field of data integration; software as a service 
(SaaS) services featuring software for computer system integration, data integration, data 
migration and cloud automation for others; development, updating and maintenance of software 
and database systems; development of data bases; technical data analysis services, namely, 
computer system analysis services; development and testing of computing methods, algorithms 
and software; rental of software; software as a Service (SaaS) services featuring computer 
platforms incorporating artificial intelligence for the purpose of training computers to predict user 
behaviour in the field of machine learning models and artificial intelligence; software as a Service 
(SaaS) services featuring computer platforms incorporating artificial intelligence software for 
computer system integration, data integration, data migration and cloud automation for others

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 03, 2021, Country or Office: GERMANY, Application No: 30 2021 004 
674 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,158,272  Filing Date 2021-09-13
 International Registration Number 1637739

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Rizwan Adatia Foundation
325, 3rd floor, The summit business bay,
Offandheri kurla road
near weh metro station,
Prakash Wadi, Andheri East, Maharashtra
Mumbai - 400093
INDIA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
1 MAIN STREET WEST, HAMILTON, 
ONTARIO, L8P4Z5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The color(s) Pantone* color codes of yellow 
#FDC21D (CO M25 Y96 KO) and blue #1D519F (C96 M78 Y3 KO) is/are claimed as a feature of 
the mark. The mark consists of a stylized sunflower comprised of five yellow quadrilaterals spaced 
out to create a semi-circle and below are two blue leaves and to the right is the wording "RAF" in 
capitalised text represented in blue Roboto font, leaning towards the right, stacked above the 
wording "GLOBAL" in blue Roboto font. *Pantone is a registered trademark.

Services
Class 45
Personal and social services rendered to meet the needs of individuals and specific groups in the 
field of food distribution namely, providing non-medical in-home personal care services for others 
for assisting with daily living activities due to aging, injury and illness, education aid, namely, 
emotional counseling to families of children with intellectual disabilities, social awareness 
counseling in the field of personal health awareness and environmental impact awareness, and 
personal care social services for elderly and disabled persons in order to benefit society and the 
community
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 Application Number 2,159,125  Filing Date 2022-01-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Kenvue Inc.
199 Grandview Road
Skillman, NJ 08558
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SENSITIVE SKIN ISN'T A SKIN TYPE, IT'S A SKIN 
STATE.
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Non-medicated skin care preparations, namely, skin and facial lotions and moisturizers, skin and 
bath cleansers in the nature of body cleansers for use in baths and showers, skin and facial 
cleansers, foaming bath preparations, facial masks, anti-wrinkle creams, body scrubs, body wash 
and body soap, skin cleansing wipes and pads impregnated with a skin cleanser, pre-moistened 
cosmetic wipes, skin toners, oatmeal bath treatment preparations to soothe and relieve irritated 
skin, shave gels and creams, after-shave gel and aftershave lotions, lip balms, shampoos, and 
sunscreen preparations
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 Application Number 2,159,340  Filing Date 2022-01-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Horizon Group USA, Inc.
45 Technology Drive
Warren, NJ 07059
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The mark consists of stylized stacked words 
"SLIMYGLOOP SENSORY WORLDS" where the word "SLIMYGLOOP" is displayed in yellow 
bubble-like font and dark blue outline with the appearance of yellow slime dripping from the bottom 
of the letters. The words "SENSORY WORLDS" are displayed in a stacked bubble-like font where 
the wording "SENSORY" has a gradient transition from red, to orange, to yellow, to green, and the 
wording "WORLDS" has a gradient transition from green to light blue, both outlined in dark blue 
and purple. The mark lies on a shaded dark blue background with 3 white stars above the "W," "L," 
and on the left side "Y".

Goods
 Class 16

Creative children's activities, namely, modeling clay kits for arts and crafts, including compounds, 
pebbles, figurines and sand tools.
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 Application Number 2,159,341  Filing Date 2022-01-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Horizon Group USA, Inc.
45 Technology Drive
Warren, NJ 07059
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The mark consists of the stylized words 
"SENSORY WORLDS" displayed in a stacked bubble-like font where the wording "SENSORY" has 
a gradient transition from red, to orange, to yellow, to green, and the wording "WORLDS" has a 
gradient transition from green to light blue, both outlined in dark blue and purple. The mark lies on 
a shaded dark blue background with 3 white stars above the "W," "L," and on the left side of "Y".

Goods
 Class 16

Creative children's activities, namely, modeling clay kits for arts and crafts, including compounds, 
pebbles, figurines and sand tools.
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 Application Number 2,159,690  Filing Date 2021-02-16
 International Registration Number 1638518

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Implantica Patent Ltd
Malta Life Science Park,
Sir Temi Zammit Buildings
SGN 3000 San Gwann
MALTA

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN S.E.N.C.R.
L., SRL
365, rue Abraham-Martin, bureau 600, 
Québec, QUEBEC, G1K8N2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

URICONTROL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Wireless electronic control systems for measuring, receiving, sending, checking, controlling, 
driving, transferring, transmitting, processing and analysing, electricity, energy and data, in 
particular physical parameters, and regulation of electricity and energy, of implantable medical 
devices and implants; apparatus, devices and instruments for receiving, transferring, transmitting, 
conducting, switching, transforming, accumulating, regulating, checking and controlling, of 
electricity, energy and data namely data storage media namely, packaged semiconductors, 
electronic control units and programmers, chargers in the nature of battery chargers, digital 
chargers and electronic chargers for implantable medical devices and implants; remote controls for 
wireless controlling, and programming wireless battery charger apparatus for wireless energizing 
and control stations for wireless controlling, programming and energizing of active medical 
implants; software, in particular for measuring, receiving, sending, checking, transferring, 
calculating, processing, controlling, presenting and analyzing of data, namely, data about 
electricity, energy, physical parameters, communication and programming data in computer 
hardware, handheld wireless devices and handheld wireless instruments for communicating with, 
energizing and programming of medical implants; computers for use in data management and 
computers; medical wireless communication systems and wireless energizing systems for 
measuring, receiving, sending, switching, transforming, accumulating, regulating, storing, 
checking, controlling, driving, transferring, transmitting, processing and analyzing, in computer 
hardware devices, handheld wireless devices and handheld wireless instruments, of data including 
physical parameters, electricity, energy and data, namely, electronic transmitters for 
communicating with, and energizing of, and used in direct association with, active medical implants 
consisting of artificial materials for active medical implants

 Class 10
(2) Medical and surgical apparatus, instruments and devices, in particular active and non-active 
medical implants, namely, medical implants comprised of artificial material and a combination of 
artificial material and biological material; medical and surgical apparatus, instruments and devices 
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intended for use inside the mammal and human body, in particular manual, electrical and a 
combination of manual and electrical apparatus, devices and instruments, in particular medical 
hydraulic, mechanical, and pneumatic apparatus, devices and instruments, namely, intravascular, 
gastrointestinal, penile medical implants comprised of artificial material and a combination of 
artificial material and biological material; medical and surgical apparatus, instruments and devices 
designed for wireless programming, wireless controlling, wireless communicating and wireless 
energizing, namely, active implants in the nature of intravascular, gastrointestinal, penile consisting 
of artificial material and a combination of artificial material and biological material and a wireless 
transmitter and a receiver as an integral component of a surgical implantation; surgical instruments 
in particular to be used during operations of active or non-active medical implants; veterinary and 
medical surgical instruments for use in implant surgeries and orthopaedic joint implants; orthopedic 
medical and surgical apparatus, instruments and devices, namely orthopaedic implants; medical 
implants made of artificial material and a combination of artificial material and biological material 
for collecting, receiving, sending, storing, preparing, controlling, analyzing and processing of data 
and energy to and from said medical implants

Services
Class 44
Medical, surgical and health treatment and consultancy services, provided via the Internet, for 
collecting, sending, receiving, storing, preparing, controlling, presenting, programming, calculating, 
analyzing and processing health and medical data to and from patients and to and from medical 
implants and to and from remote controls, wireless charger apparatus and control stations for 
active implants and thereto associated services, namely, medical diagnostic testing, monitoring 
and reporting services; medical and surgical services, provided via the Internet, in particular 
intended for persons having a medical related condition and being candidates for or being 
operated with an active or a non-active implant
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 Application Number 2,159,827  Filing Date 2021-09-24
 International Registration Number 1638318

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH
55218 Ingelheim
GERMANY

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
33 Yonge Street, , Suite 300, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5E1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VAYTTO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of diseases and disorders of the 
alimentary tract and metabolism, namely, renal diseases, liver diseases, pancreas diseases, 
digestive system disorders, gastrointestinal diseases and disorders, obesity; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the prevention and treatment of diseases and disorders of the blood and blood 
forming organs, namely, vascular diseases, hematology, blood disorders; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the prevention and treatment of diseases and disorders of the cardiovascular 
system, musculoskeletal system, central nervous system, peripheral nervous system, and 
respiratory system; pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of diseases and 
disorders of the genitourinary system, namely, genitourinary diseases, urological diseases, 
infertility, sexually transmitted diseases, inflammatory pelvic diseases; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the prevention and treatment of dermatological diseases and disorders, damaged 
skin and tissues, namely, rashes, sores, psoriasis, eczema; pharmaceutical preparations for the 
prevention and treatment of inflammation and inflammatory diseases and disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of ophthalmological diseases and 
disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment and prevention of hormonal diseases and 
disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment and prevention of infectious diseases and 
disorders and viral infections, namely, antibiotics, anti-infectives, antivirals; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the prevention and treatment of oncological and auto-immune diseases and 
disorders; pharmaceutical preparations, namely cell-based immune therapeutics for treatment of 
cancer, treatment of immunological diseases, and treatment of viral infections.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 11, 2021, Country or Office: GERMANY, Application No: 30 2021 017 
272 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,159,828  Filing Date 2021-09-24
 International Registration Number 1638317

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH
55218 Ingelheim
GERMANY

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
33 Yonge Street, , Suite 300, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5E1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

UVEYTO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of diseases and disorders of the 
alimentary tract and metabolism, namely, renal diseases, liver diseases, pancreas diseases, 
digestive system disorders, gastrointestinal diseases and disorders, obesity; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the prevention and treatment of diseases and disorders of the blood and blood 
forming organs, namely, vascular diseases, hematology, blood disorders; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the prevention and treatment of diseases and disorders of the cardiovascular 
system, musculoskeletal system, central nervous system, peripheral nervous system, and 
respiratory system; pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of diseases and 
disorders of the genitourinary system, namely, genitourinary diseases, urological diseases, 
infertility, sexually transmitted diseases, inflammatory pelvic diseases; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the prevention and treatment of dermatological diseases and disorders, damaged 
skin and tissues, namely, rashes, sores, psoriasis, eczema; pharmaceutical preparations for the 
prevention and treatment of inflammation and inflammatory diseases and disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of ophthalmological diseases and 
disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment and prevention of hormonal diseases and 
disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment and prevention of infectious diseases and 
disorders and viral infections, namely, antibiotics, anti-infectives, antivirals; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the prevention and treatment of oncological and auto-immune diseases and 
disorders; pharmaceutical preparations, namely cell-based immune therapeutics for treatment of 
cancer, treatment of immunological diseases, and treatment of viral infections.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 11, 2021, Country or Office: GERMANY, Application No: 30 2021 017 
279 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,159,842  Filing Date 2021-09-30
 International Registration Number 1638472

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

VALENTIN GESTION S.L.
Luz, 5
E-07160 Paguera (Baleares)
SPAIN

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The trademark consists of the graphic representation of an orange sunset, with a palm tree in 
black on its right and said palm tree accompanied by a sea wave in turquoise, the entire 
composition represents the Caribbean and is outlined in black and in its interior reflection in white 
or in the absence of color for the purpose of giving the depth to the illustration. Under the graphic 
is the baseline of the logo depicting the denomination SUNNY CARIBBEAN, all in bold black 
letters under an orange background representing the reflection of the sun on the sea water. Under 
the denomination, CARIBBEAN, is denomination TRAVELS in thinner strokes and written in 
orange letters

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The mark comprises of the stylized black 
(Pantone Black 6c) lettering "SUNNY CARIBBEAN" above the stylized orange (Pantone 143C) 
wording "TRAVELS", the former on a scribbled orange (Pantone 143C) background, below the 
design of a black (Pantone Black 6c) palm tree, orange (Pantone 143C) sun outlined in black 
(Pantone Black 6c) and white (Pantone 000), and green (Pantone 7465C) ocean wave, outlined in 
black (Pantone Black 6c) and white (Pantone 000). *Pantone is a registered trademark.

Services
Class 39
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Packaging and storage of merchandise; services of guided tours and excursions; transport 
information, advisory and reservation services, namely travel and tour information service

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 02, 2021, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018505435 in 
association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,159,845  Filing Date 2021-10-01
 International Registration Number 1638637

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

FLASHCEREMONY LDA
PRAÇA DUQUE DE SALDANHA, Nº 1,
PISO 7- EDIF. ATRIUM SALDANHA,
AVENIDAS NOVAS
P-1050-094 LISBOA
PORTUGAL

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CLOOZZ
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Glasses, sunglasses and contact lenses; eyeglasses; chains for eyeglasses; cords for 
eyeglasses; eyewear; eyewear pouches; eyewear cases; boxes [cases] for glasses; glasses 
cases; spectacle chains; eyeglass cords

 Class 14
(2) Jewellery fashioned from non-precious metals; statues and figurines, made of or coated with 
precious metals or stones; decorative articles, namely, key rings comprised of split rings of 
precious metal for keys with decorative trinkets and jewelry for personal use; parts and fittings for 
jewellery; precious metals; jewel cases; jewellery charms; jewellery findings; key rings and key 
chains, and charms therefor; jewellery coated with precious metal alloys; ornaments, made of or 
coated with precious metals or stones; jewelry boxes, not of precious metal

Services
Class 35
Advertising the goods and services of others; promotional activities assistance in business 
management and commercial administration, namely, developing promotional campaigns for 
business for others and consulting services in the field of commercial administration of the 
licensing of the goods and services of others; business administration and management; 
wholesale and retail services provided via retail stores, mail-order catalogues, telecommunications 
networks, satellite networks, mobile phone networks, the internet and global computer networks in 
connection with jewellery fashioned from non-precious metals, statues, figurines and ornaments, 
made of or coated with precious or semi-precious metals or stones, or imitations thereof, jewellery 
coated with precious metal alloys, jewelry boxes not of metal; wholesale and retail services 
provided via retail stores, mail-order catalogues, telecommunications networks, satellite networks, 
mobile phone networks, the internet and global computer networks in connection with of glasses, 
sunglasses, contact lenses, eyeglasses, eyewear, eyeglass cleaning solutions and preparations 
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including cleaning cloths, chains for eyeglasses, cords for eyeglasses, pouches, cases, boxes for 
glasses, eyeglasses and eyewear; wholesale and retail services provided via retail stores, mail-
order catalogues, telecommunications networks, satellite networks, mobile phone networks, the 
internet and global computer networks in connection with paper gift bags and charms, other than 
for jewelry, key rings or key chains

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 05, 2021, Country or Office: PORTUGAL, Application No: 662931 in 
association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,159,851  Filing Date 2021-10-05
 International Registration Number 1639112

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Carl Freudenberg KG
Höhnerweg 2-4
69469 Weinheim
GERMANY

Agent
MACRAE & CO.
326 Somerset Street West, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2P0J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Comfortemp
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 17

(1) Woven and non-woven insulating fabrics, thermal insulating materials in gel form, foam 
insulation materials and thermoplastic elastomer resins for thermal insulation containing micro-
encapsulated phase change materials for use in clothing and footwear; sound and heat absorbing 
insulation materials made of non-woven in form of shaped parts or as fabrics for the lining of trunk 
or engine compartments and for lining passenger compartments of land vehicles, watercraft and 
aircraft

 Class 22
(2) Packaging materials of non-woven fabrics in the form of webs and being ready-made pouches, 
envelopes and containers of textile for packaging.
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 Application Number 2,160,039  Filing Date 2022-01-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Alberta Distillers Limited
1521 - 34 Avenue SE
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2G1V9

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ALBERTA IN EVERY DROP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 33

Alcoholic beverages, except beer, namely, whisky, gin, vodka, brandy, rum, cordials, liqueurs, 
spirits distilled from agave
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 Application Number 2,160,250  Filing Date 2022-01-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PetSmart Home Office LLC
19601 N. 27th Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85027
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide 
St. West, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

UNDERWATER WORLDS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

Aerating equipment for aquariums, namely, pump control valves, check valves and air hose 
connectors and structural parts and fittings therefor; aeration kits for aquariums comprising of 
tubing, valves, connectors and air stone; aquarium accessories, namely, aerators and airline 
aeration tubing.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 29, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97099293 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,161,075  Filing Date 2021-10-05
 International Registration Number 1639870

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GAS BIJOUX
4 rue Clémence
F-13006 MARSEILLE
FRANCE

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUÉBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
Online and mail order catalogue services featuring jewellery, precious stones, horological and 
chronometric instruments, precious metals and their alloys, works of art of precious metal, 
jewellery cases, boxes of precious metal, watch cases, watch bands, watch chains, watch springs, 
watch crystals, novelty key holders, statues of precious metal, figurines (statuettes) of precious 
metal, timepiece cases, timepiece boxes, medals, jewellery chests, change purses, wallets, card 
holder pouches, bag holders, leather covers for telephones, tablets and portable computers, 
evening clutch purses; catalogue, online and mail order retail and wholesale services featuring 
jewellery, precious stones, horological and chronometric instruments, precious metals and their 
alloys, works of art of precious metal, jewellery cases, boxes of precious metal, watch cases, 
watch bands, watch chains, watch springs, watch crystals, novelty key holders, statues of precious 
metal, figurines (statuettes) of precious metal, timepiece cases, timepiece boxes, medals, jewellery 
chests, change purses, wallets, card holder pouches, bag holders, leather covers for telephones, 
tablets and portable computers, evening clutch purses; dissemination of advertising materials for 
others, for the purpose of matching commercial and professional contacts; organization of 
exhibitions for commercial and advertising purposes for others in the field of jewellery, precious 
stones, horological and chronometric instruments, precious metals and their alloys, works of art of 
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precious metal, jewellery cases, boxes of precious metal, watch cases, watch bands, watch 
chains, watch springs, watch crystals, novelty key holders, statues of precious metal, figurines 
(statuettes) of precious metal, timepiece cases, timepiece boxes, medals, jewellery chests, change 
purses, wallets, card holder pouches, bag holders, leather covers for telephones, tablets and 
portable computers, evening clutch purses; e-commerce and e-commerce solutions for buying and 
selling on the Internet, namely Internet shopping services for jewellery, precious stones, 
horological and chronometric instruments, precious metals and their alloys, works of art of 
precious metal, jewellery cases, boxes of precious metal, watch cases, watch bands, watch 
chains, watch springs, watch crystals, novelty key holders, statues of precious metal, figurines 
(statuettes) of precious metal, timepiece cases, timepiece boxes, medals, jewellery chests, change 
purses, wallets, card holder pouches, bag holders, leather covers for telephones, tablets and 
portable computers, evening clutch purses.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 07, 2021, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4752346 in 
association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,161,238  Filing Date 2021-12-21
 International Registration Number 1413979

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ROAM TECHNOLOGY
Geleenlaan 24 , 
I.Z. Poort Genk 6835
B-3600 Genk
BELGIUM

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SILI-FERT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

Chemical products and growing media for plants for agricultural, horticultural and forestry 
purposes, with the exception of fungicides, herbicides, insecticides and parasiticides.
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 Application Number 2,162,062  Filing Date 2022-01-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DMT BRANDS INC.
101 Warehouse St
Vars
ONTARIO
K0A3H0

Agent
RONALD R. TOLEDANO
(SPIEGEL SOHMER INC.), 1255 Peel Street, 
Suite 1000, Montreal, QUEBEC, H3B2T9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Baharat
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the word "BAHARAT" translates from Turkish into 
"spices" in English.

Goods
 Class 30

(1) apple sauce; barbecue sauce; brown sauce; cheese sauce; chili sauce; chutney; curry sauce; 
dried herbs for food purposes; fish sauce; gravy sauce; hot sauce; meat sauce; pasta sauce; pizza 
sauce; sauce mixes;

 Class 31
(2) fresh herbs;
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 Application Number 2,162,279  Filing Date 2021-07-02
 International Registration Number 1640178

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ØRN INVEST ApS
Birk Centerpark 82
DK-7400 Herning
DENMARK

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 24

(1) Fabrics being piece goods in the nature of fabrics for textile use, woven fabrics and knitted 
fabrics, flax fabrics, cotton fabrics, denim fabrics, chiffon fabric, velvet fabric, fabric of imitation 
animal skins, jersey fabric for clothing, seer sucker fabric, corduroy fabric, French terry fabric, wool 
yarn fabric, tulle fabric, terry fabric, sweat fabrics, namely fleece made from polyester, muslin 
fabric, upholstery fabrics, satin fabrics, silk fabrics, viscose fabric; bath linen; textiles for 
furnishings; table linen; curtains for showers; duvets; labels of textile; filtering materials of textile, 
namely, curtains; hand towels; non-woven fabrics; canvas for embroidery and tapestry; kitchen 
and table linens; sheets [textile]; linens for household purposes; mattress covers; coverings for 
furniture; cheese cloth; lap rugs; covers for cushions; pillowcases; heat-activated adhesive fabrics; 
bed linen and blankets; textiles, namely, textile fabrics for making clothing and household 
furnishings, curtains, bath towels, non-woven fabrics, kitchen and table linen, bed sheets, bath 
sheets, linen cloth, mattress covers, furniture covers and cheese cloth, carpets; labels of textile; 
textile substitute materials made from synthetic materials; textile wall hangings; woven fabrics; dish 
towels for drying; oilcloth; upholstery fabrics; canvas for tapestry or embroidery.

 Class 26
(2) Belt buckles; ribbons and bows, not of paper, for gift wrapping; embroidery; fringes; binding 
needles; braids for haberdashery; sewing pins; patches for use in the repair of clothing; buttons for 
clothing; lace; zip fasteners; needle threaders; boxes for needles; tapes for curtain headings; 
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safety pins; silk ribbons; cords for clothing; laces [except embroidery laces]; clasps for clothing; 
knitting needles; darning needles; sewing baskets; sewing needles; knitting bobbins [other than 
parts of machines].

Services
Class 35
Online sale, wholesale and retail sale of textiles, yarn, thread, buttons for clothing, zippers for 
clothing, fasteners for clothing, elastic yarns and threads for textile use, woven and non-woven 
textile fabrics, belt buckles for clothing, eyelets for clothing, cord locks for use with clothing, hook 
and loop fasteners, sewing articles and jewellery, sewing machines, iron press machines for 
clothing and fabrics for textile use, iron presses and steam cleaners, embroidered bracelets, beads 
for making jewellery, chains, ornaments, bath linen, home textiles, tableware, quilts, labels of 
textile, non-woven fabrics and felts, curtains, towels, non-woven fabrics, canvas, kitchen and table 
linen, sheets, linen, mattress covers, furniture covers and cheese cloth; online sale, wholesale and 
retail sale of blankets, pillow covers, pillowcases, self-adhesive materials that can be applied by 
heat, bed linen and blankets, textile labels, textile substitute materials made from synthetic 
materials, carpets, woven fabrics, cloths, waxes, furniture fabrics, embroidery fabrics, belt clasps, 
ribbons and bows, not of paper, for gift wrapping, embroidery, fringes, binding needles, braids, 
pins, patches for use in the repair of clothing, buttons, lace, zip fasteners, needles, boxes for 
needles; online sale, wholesale and retail sale of tapes for curtain headings, safety pins, silk 
ribbons, cords for clothing, laces [except embroidery laces], clasps for clothing, knitting needles, 
darning needles, sewing baskets, sewing needles and bobbins.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 15, 2021, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018376543 
in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,162,458  Filing Date 2021-11-25
 International Registration Number 1640620

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Adam Audio GmbH
Rudower Chaussee 50
12489 Berlin
GERMANY

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Amplify your Idea
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Loudspeakers; sound transmitting apparatus namely speaker systems consisting of loudspeakers 
and cabinets for use with loudspeakers; sound processing and sound recording equipment namely 
sound processors, electronic audio signal processors for compensating sound distortion in 
speakers, audio recorders, sound mixers, audio monitors ; cabinets for loudspeakers; acoustic 
conduits; acoustic couplers; musical instrument digital interface controllers being audio interfaces; 
horns for loudspeakers; electronic effects units sound effectors for musical instruments; audio 
mixing apparatus namely audio mixing desks; delayed sound reverberator; graphic equalizers; 
speed regulators for record players; microphones; headphones; public address systems; audio 
speakers; loudspeakers with built in amplifiers; digital audio amplifiers; ethernet repeaters, radio 
frequency repeaters; electroacoustic amplifiers; sound amplifiers; subwoofers; cases for 
loudspeakers.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 17, 2021, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018495193 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,163,929  Filing Date 2021-11-23
 International Registration Number 1641292

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ZHEJIANG HUAKANG PHARMACEUTICAL 
CO.,LTD.
No.18, Huagong Road, Huabu Town,
Kaihua County, Quzhou City
324302 Zhejiang Province
CHINA

Agent
NEOMARK LTD.
7450 rue Saint-Hubert, Montréal, QUEBEC, 
H2R2N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The trademark is a type of combined trademark with English letters, Chinese characters and a 
pattern.

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the foreign character(s) is HE GAN.

Goods
 Class 01

(1) Xylitol; ethanol [chemical compound]; potato starch for the food industry; carbonic hydrates; 
glucose for the food industry; artificial sweeteners [chemical preparations]; xylose; arabitol.

 Class 30
(2) Natural sweeteners; sugar; chewing gum; maltose; golden syrup; peppermint sweets; 
chocolate; tea-based beverages; butterscotch confectionery; coffee-based beverages; ice cream; 
tea; seasonings; pulse flour; honey; yeast; aromatic preparations for candies; cereal-based snack 
food; coffee.
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 Application Number 2,163,961  Filing Date 2021-11-29
 International Registration Number 1641237

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

E80 GROUP S.P.A.
Via Marconi, 21
I-42030 Viano (RE)
ITALY

Agent
AVENTUM IP LAW LLP
Suite 104, Tower A, 555 Legget Drive, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2K2X3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SMARTDECT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Trademark Description
Word trademark consisting of the writing SMARTDECT.

Goods
 Class 09

Electronic navigational, tracking and positioning apparatus and instruments, namely, indoor 
localization and tracking system of people, vehicles and items, navigational systems for traffic and 
vehicle security and safety for autonomous vehicle; remote control apparatus and instruments, 
namely, remote controls for operating vehicle alarms; wearable safety electronic sensors capable 
of emitting light signals and vibrations; wearable safety devices namely electronic devices that 
allow the localization of a person or an object in an area, by exchanging ultrawideband signals with 
vehicles in the area; alarm systems primarily comprised of electronic radiofrequency sensors and 
protection mechanisms for tracking items, persons and forklift drivers all of which use 
ultrabroadband communication systems; alarm systems primarily comprised of electronic 
radiofrequency sensors and protection mechanisms for tracking items, persons and forklift drivers 
all of which are managed by a software platform that allows self-driving vehicles and laser guided 
vehicles to detect operators and manually guided vehicles moving in an area, avoiding collisions 
between people and objects.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 01, 2021, Country or Office: ITALY, Application No: 302021000103343 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,164,098  Filing Date 2021-12-10
 International Registration Number 1641899

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Enorama Pharma AB
Södergatan 3
SE-211 34 MALMÖ
SWEDEN

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

(1) Tobacco free oral nicotine pouches, for use as a tobacco substitute, for medical purposes; 
nicotine chewing gum for medical purposes to aid in smoking and tobacco cessation; nutritional 
supplements for general health and well-being.

 Class 34
(2) Tobacco substitutes, namely, nicotine chewing gum, not for medical purposes; snus without 
tobacco for use as a tobacco substitute, not for medical purposes; tobacco free oral nicotine 
pouches, for use as a tobacco substitute, not for medical purposes; tobacco.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 05, 2021, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018507433 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,165,134  Filing Date 2022-02-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Beijing VSCB Testing Service Co., Ltd.
Room A1205, Block A, Wantong Financial 
Center, No. 2 Fuchengmenwai Street
Xicheng District
Beijing, 100037
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. All of the text and the underline are in blue with 
white horizontal lines crossing the letters VSCB.

Goods
 Class 09

Computer software for managing information storage and provision related to product certification 
services, specifically designed for project management through a database system to handle the 
following steps: technical consultation and research, budget plan generation, document and 
sample delivery management, on-site testing management, certification application management, 
and certificate delivery and expiry reminder management.
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 Application Number 2,165,259  Filing Date 2021-08-06
 International Registration Number 1642855

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GoBrands, Inc.
537 N 3rd Street
Philadelphia PA 19123
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DEETH WILLIAMS WALL LLP
150 YORK STREET, SUITE 400, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BASICALLY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

Plastic cups; plastic bowls; plastic plates; plastic food storage containers; plastic storage 
containers for household use; trash containers for household use; all purpose portable household 
containers; household containers for foods and beverages; household utensils, namely, turners, 
spatulas for kitchen use, serving spoons, wooden cooking spoons, slotted spoons, kitchen ladles, 
serving ladles, bottle openers, corkscrews, whisks, kitchen tongs, salad tongs, serving tongs, 
sugar tongs, ice tongs, barbecue tongs, pot and pan scrapers, rolling pins, sieves, graters, and 
cooking strainers; household storage containers for pet food; toilet brush and toilet brush holder 
sets; toilet brushes.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: May 07, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 90697379 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,165,304  Filing Date 2021-09-08
 International Registration Number 1643328

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Angie's List, Inc.
130 E. Washington St., Suite 1100
Indianapolis IN 46204
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ANGI KEY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Providing an online service for connecting consumers with providers of goods and services in the 
fields of handyman, building, construction, home improvement, maintenance, renovations, and 
repair, and general building contractor services for commercial purposes; the bringing together, for 
the benefit of others, of a variety of goods and services, enabling customers to conveniently view 
and purchase those goods and services from an internet website particularly specializing in the 
marketing of the sale of goods and services of others; providing a website featuring an online 
marketplace for sellers of goods and/or services in the fields of handyman, building, construction, 
home improvement, maintenance, renovations, and repair, and general building contractor 
services for commercial purposes; operating online marketplaces for buyers and sellers of 
handyman, building, construction, home improvement, maintenance, renovations, and repair, and 
general building contractor services, as well as commercial informational content related to such 
goods and services; promoting the goods and services of others by matching consumers and 
commercial entities with local and national service providers for commercial purposes, and 
providing an online marketplace featuring the services of others

Claims
Priority Filing Date: May 21, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 90727179 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,165,670  Filing Date 2021-12-20
 International Registration Number 1643706

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Endomagnetics Limited
330 Cambridge Science Park
Milton Rd
Milton 
Cambridge CB4 0WN
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 10

Medical apparatus, devices and instruments, namely, sensors, probes, implants, tracers and 
markers for medical use in gathering human biometric data and detecting, locating, tracing and 
marking tumours for the diagnosis, staging and treatment of cancers; medical testing apparatus, 
devices and instruments, namely, sensors, probes, implants, tracers and markers for medical use 
in gathering human biometric data and detecting, locating, tracing and marking tumours for the 
diagnosis, staging and treatment of cancers; medical diagnostic apparatus, devices and 
instruments, namely, sensors, probes, implants, tracers and markers for medical use in gathering 
human biometric data and detecting, locating, tracing and marking tumours for the diagnosis, 
staging and treatment of cancers; medical probes, namely, probes for medical use in gathering 
human biometric data and detecting, locating, tracing and marking tumours for the diagnosis, 
staging and treatment of cancers; magnetic probes and sensors for medical use, namely, use in 
gathering human biometric data and detecting, locating, tracing and marking tumours for the 
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diagnosis, staging and treatment of cancers; hand-held magnetic probes and sensors for medical 
use, namely, use in gathering human biometric data and detecting, locating, tracing and marking 
tumours for the diagnosis, staging and treatment of cancers; scientific apparatus for medical 
diagnosis and treatment purposes, namely, use in gathering human biometric data and detecting, 
locating, tracing and marking tumours for the diagnosis, staging and treatment of cancers; 
magnetic probes for the diagnosis and staging of cancers

Services
Class 42
(1) Research, design and development of medical apparatus, devices and instruments; research, 
design and development of scientific apparatus, devices and instruments; research, design and 
development of testing apparatus, devices and instruments; scientific research services for 
medical purposes; research, design and development of medical, scientific and testing apparatus, 
devices and instruments for the diagnosis and staging of cancers; information and consultancy 
services relating to the research, design and development of medical, scientific and testing 
apparatus

Class 44
(2) Medical and healthcare services, namely, medical services relating to the diagnosis, staging 
and treatment of cancers; medical and healthcare services, namely, the provision of medical 
information relating to the diagnosis, staging and treatment of cancers; medical services for the 
diagnosis and staging of cancers; information and consultancy services relating to the diagnosis, 
staging and treatment of cancers

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 11, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED KINGDOM, Application No: 
UK00003680194 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind 
of services
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 Application Number 2,167,383  Filing Date 2022-01-14
 International Registration Number 1645339

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GentiBio Inc.
150 CambridgePark Drive, 9th Floor
Cambridge MA 02140
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DAVIES WARD PHILLIPS & VINEBERG LLP
ATTN: TRADE-MARK DEPARTMENT, 1501 
MCGILL COLLEGE AVENUE, 26TH FLOOR, 
MONTREAL, QUEBEC, H3A3N9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ENGTREGS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Gene therapy products, namely, engineered cell platforms for immunotherapy purposes; 
pharmaceutical preparations for use in the treatment of autoimmune diseases and disorders, 
autoinflammatory diseases and disorders, alloimmune diseases and disorders and allergic 
diseases and disorders.

Services
Class 40
(1) Custom manufacture of pharmaceuticals for others; custom manufacturing and engineering of 
biological cells.

Class 42
(2) Scientific research, namely, analysis of human and animal tissues and cells for scientific 
research purposes; scientific research in the field of genetics; scientific research in the field of 
genetics and genetic engineering; scientific research in the field of immune sequencing; scientific 
research in the field of autoimmune, alloimmune, inflammatory and allergic diseases; 
pharmaceutical research; medical research; technological consultation services in the fields of 
manufacturing pharmaceuticals and manufacturing engineering of biological cells; laboratory 
research services in the field of immunology and cellular engineering.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 14, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 90828254 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of 
services
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 Application Number 2,167,416  Filing Date 2022-01-19
 International Registration Number 1407796

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Gibble B.V.
De Scheifelaar 220
NL-5463 HX Veghel
NETHERLANDS

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DANE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Shoulder, elbow, back, hip, knee and shin protectors, all being safety devices against accidents 
(other than sports equipment); protective footwear for protection against accidents; gloves for 
protection against accidents; spectacles; helmets; safety restraints being fall protection equipment 
for fall restraint and fall arrest, other than sports equipment and other than for vehicle seats; 
protective clothing and headgear for the protection against accidents

 Class 18
(2) Bags of textile, leather or imitation leather; rucksacks; bags for sports; bags for campers; toilet 
bags [empty]; suitcases and travel bags; wallets and purses.

 Class 25
(3) Clothing, footwear and headgear for motorcyclists and outdoor sports (other than helmets).

 Class 28
(4) Shoulder, elbow, back, hip, knee and shin protectors, being sports articles; protective pads and 
fillings, being parts of sportswear for protection during accidents.



  2,167,700 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 969

 Application Number 2,167,700  Filing Date 2022-02-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

TBL Licensing LLC  
200 Domain Drive
Stratham, NH 03885
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

athletic footwear; beach footwear; boots; casual footwear; climbing footwear; exercise footwear; 
footwear for children; insoles for footwear; insoles for shoes and boots; outdoor winter footwear; 
rain boots; rubber boots; sandals; slippers; sports footwear;

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 18, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/273,341 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,168,061  Filing Date 2022-02-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Vans, Inc.
1588 South Coast Drive
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VANS WORLD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
Entertainment services, namely, providing online non-downloadable video games.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 01, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97006449 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,168,062  Filing Date 2022-02-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Vans, Inc.
1588 South Coast Drive
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 41
Entertainment services, namely, providing online non-downloadable video games.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 01, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97006443 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,168,434  Filing Date 2021-10-20
 International Registration Number 1646079

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Hangzhou Adlai Nortye Biopharma Co., Ltd.
Building 8, 1008 Xiangwang Street,
Yuhang District,
Hangzhou
311121 Zhejiang Province
CHINA

Agent
PERRY + CURRIER
1300 YONGE STREET, SUITE 500, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M4T1X3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Adlai Nortye
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Hebrew word "Adlai" is "God is just".

Goods
 Class 05

Chemico-pharmaceutical preparations, namely human pharmaceuticals and drugs for the 
treatment of immuno-oncology diseases and cancer therapies; injectable pharmaceutical 
preparations, namely human treatment vaccines and therapeutic vaccines for the treatment of 
immuno-oncology diseases and cancer therapies; injectable solutions for medical purposes, 
namely human treatment vaccines and therapeutic vaccines used for the treatment of immuno-
oncology diseases and cancer therapies; troche, namely human pharmaceutical preparations and 
supplements for the treatment of immuno-oncology diseases and cancer therapies; medicines 
based on biologically active substances, namely biopharmaceuticals for the treatment of immune-
oncology diseases and cancer therapies; blood substitutes for medical or veterinary use; 
medicines for human purposes, namely used for the treatment of immuno-oncology diseases and 
cancer therapies; drugs for medical purposes, namely used for the treatment of immuno-oncology 
diseases and cancer therapies; biological preparations for medical purposes, namely biological 
preparations made from human blood cells used for the treatment of immuno-oncology diseases 
and cancer therapies; stem cells for medical purposes; biochemical drug, namely used for the 
treatment of immuno-oncology diseases and cancer therapies.
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 Application Number 2,168,727  Filing Date 2022-01-14
 International Registration Number 1646334

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GentiBio Inc.
150 CambridgePark Drive, 9th Floor
Cambridge MA 02140
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DAVIES WARD PHILLIPS & VINEBERG LLP
ATTN: TRADE-MARK DEPARTMENT, 1501 
MCGILL COLLEGE AVENUE, 26TH FLOOR, 
MONTREAL, QUEBEC, H3A3N9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ENGTR1S
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Gene therapy products, namely, engineered cell platforms for immunotherapy purposes; 
pharmaceutical preparations for use in the treatment of autoimmune diseases and disorders, 
autoinflammatory diseases and disorders, alloimmune diseases and disorders and allergic 
diseases and disorders.

Services
Class 40
(1) Custom manufacture of pharmaceuticals for others; custom manufacturing and engineering of 
biological cells.

Class 42
(2) Scientific research, namely, analysis of human and animal tissues and cells for scientific 
research purposes; scientific research in the field of genetics; scientific research in the field of 
genetics and genetic engineering; scientific research in the field of immune sequencing; scientific 
research in the field of autoimmune, alloimmune, inflammatory and allergic diseases; 
pharmaceutical research; medical research; technological consultation services in the fields of 
manufacturing pharmaceuticals and manufacturing engineering of biological cells; laboratory 
research services in the field of immunology and cellular engineering.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 14, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 90828261 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of 
services
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 Application Number 2,169,828  Filing Date 2022-03-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

E. & J. Gallo Winery
600 Yosemite Boulevard
Modesto, CA 95354
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LOOK LIKE A LEGEND
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 33

alcoholic beverages, namely vodka, vodka-based beverages, and alcoholic lemonade
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 Application Number 2,170,241  Filing Date 2022-01-14
 International Registration Number 1648533

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Atotech Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG
Erasmusstraße 20
10553 Berlin
GERMANY

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MASTER REMOVER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

Machines and machine tools for use in surface treatment of metals and surfaces with organic 
covers; machines, machine tools for galvanizing, particularly for manufacture of electronic 
components; machines for plating and parts for machines being cleaning apparatus, plating 
devices for treatment of metals and organic covers; machinery for the treatment, in relation to the 
following goods: organic covers, especially, colouring services, glazing agents, resins.

Services
Class 40
Treatment of materials for the chemical industry, in particular for surface treatment, including for 
the treatment of surfaces with organic covers.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 03, 2021, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018526334 
in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,170,254  Filing Date 2022-01-18
 International Registration Number 1647580

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

111 SKIN LTD
5/6 Bywell Place, 
Fitzrovia
London W1T 3DN
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
BENOÎT & CÔTÉ INC.
560 boul. Crémazie Est, 3e étage, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H2P1E8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

Nutritional supplements for general health and well being

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 13, 2022, Country or Office: BULGARIA, Application No: 165008 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,170,527  Filing Date 2022-03-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Johnson & Johnson
One Johnson & Johnson Plaza
New Brunswick, NJ 08933-7001
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EVERY TONE IS VISIBLE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 44
Providing information in the field of dermatology
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 Application Number 2,171,644  Filing Date 2021-12-27
 International Registration Number 1282086

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JAOS CORPORATION
3586-1, Hirobaba,
Shinto, Kitagunma-gun
Gunma 370-3504
JAPAN

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
11 Holland Avenue, Suite 601 , Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1Y4S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 12

Automobiles and structural parts for automobiles; spoilers for automobiles; automobile bumpers; 
mudguards for automobiles; wheels for automobiles; automobile tires; car seat covers; grille 
guards for automobiles, namely, vehicle brush guards and vehicle bull bars; engine under guards 
for automobiles; shock absorbers for automobiles; shock absorbers for motorcycles; coil springs 
for land vehicle suspensions; leaf springs for land vehicle suspensions; anti-roll bars for land 
vehicle suspensions; suspension systems for land vehicles; automotive suspension springs; car 
suspension spindles; suspension shock absorbers for land vehicles; torsion bars for land vehicle 
suspensions; land vehicle parts, namely, suspension strut tower braces; brakes for land vehicles; 
brake pads for land vehicles; electric motors for automobiles; electric motors for two-wheeled 
vehicles; motorcycles.
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 Application Number 2,171,645  Filing Date 2021-12-27
 International Registration Number 1286886

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JAOS CORPORATION
3586-1, Hirobaba,
Shinto, Kitagunma-gun
Gunma 370-3504
JAPAN

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
11 Holland Avenue, Suite 601 , Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1Y4S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 07

(1) Mufflers for motors and engines for automobiles; mufflers for motors and engines for 
motorcycles; air cleaners being parts of engines for land vehicles; air filters being parts of engines 
for land vehicles; air filter elements for engines for land vehicles.

 Class 12
(2) Automobiles and structural parts for automobiles; spoilers for automobiles; automobile 
bumpers; mudguards for automobiles; wheels for automobiles; automobile tires; car seat covers; 
grille guards for automobiles, namely, vehicle brush guards and vehicle bull bars; engine under 
guards for automobiles; shock absorbers for automobiles; shock absorbers for motorcycles; coil 
springs for land vehicle suspensions; leaf springs for land vehicle suspensions; anti-roll bars for 
land vehicle suspensions; suspension systems for land vehicles; automotive suspension springs; 
car suspension spindles; suspension shock absorbers for land vehicles; torsion bars for land 
vehicle suspensions; land vehicle parts, namely, suspension strut tower braces; brakes for land 
vehicles; brake pads for land vehicles; electric motors for automobiles; electric motors for two-
wheeled vehicles; motorcycles.
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 Application Number 2,171,719  Filing Date 2022-01-18
 International Registration Number 1648703

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

WILEM INVEST
10 rue Stanislas Torrents
C/O Gestem
F-13006 Marseille 6
FRANCE

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 30

Coffee; tea; cocoa; sugar; rice; tapioca; flour; preparations made from cereals, namely breakfast 
cereals, cereal bars, ready-to-eat cereals; bread; pastries; confectionery, namely sweet 
confectionery, frozen confectionery, chocolate confectionery, fruit-based confectionery; edible ices; 
honey; molasses syrup; yeast; baking powder; salt; mustard; vinegar; sauces (condiments), 
namely salad dressings, pasta sauces, sauces for barbecued meat; spices; ice; sandwiches; 
pizzas; pancakes; cookies; cakes; rusks; sweets, namely sweets in the form of candy; chocolate; 
cocoa-based beverages; coffee-based beverages; tea-based beverages.

Services
Class 43
Services for providing food and beverages.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 22, 2021, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4787148 in 
association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,172,917  Filing Date 2022-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Studio Cops Ltd.
3011 Dufferin Street
Toronto
ONTARIO
M6B3T4

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

COPS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Authorisation For Use
Consent from His Majesty the King in Right of Canada, as represented by the Minister of 
Employment, Workforce Development and Official Languages (formerly known as "Canada 
Employment and Immigration Commission") is of record.

Goods
 Class 29

(1) coffee creamers; coffee whiteners consisting primarily of dairy products; cream desserts; dairy 
products; half and half; milk; milk beverages flavoured with chocolate; milk beverages flavoured 
with cocoa; milk beverages flavoured with coffee; milk beverages flavoured with tea; milk products; 
milk-based beverages flavoured with vanilla; milk-based strawberry-flavored beverages

 Class 30
(2) beverage flavourings; beverages made of coffee; beverages made of tea; black tea; bread and 
pastry; caffeine-free coffee; cake batter; cake decorations made of candy; cake decorations made 
of edible wafer; cake dough; cake doughs; cake flavouring extracts; cake flour; cake frosting; cake 
icing; cake mixes; cake powder; cake sprinkles; candies; candy; candy bars; candy for food; 
cappucchino; chai tea; chamomile tea; chocolate; chocolate bars; chocolate beverages with milk; 
chocolate candies; chocolate chip cookies; chocolate confections; chocolate fudge; chocolate 
glaze; chocolate pastes; chocolate powder for the preparation of chocolate-based drinks; 
chocolate sauce; chocolate sprinkles; chocolate syrup; chocolate topping; chocolate-based 
preparations for making beverages; chocolate-based snacks; cinnamon; cinnamon powder; coffee; 
coffee and coffee substitutes; coffee and tea; coffee based beverages; coffee beans; coffee 
beverages with milk; coffee extracts; coffee flavourings; coffee syrups; coffee-based beverages; 
cones for ice cream; cookie dough; cookie mixes; cookies; donuts; dough; doughnuts; Earl Grey 
tea; edible candy decorations for ice cream; English tea; espresso; flavourings of tea; frosting; 
frosting mixes; frozen desserts; fruit paste for flavouring of food; green tea; ground coffee; ground 
coffee beans; halvah; herbal tea beverages; herbal tea infused beverages; herbal teas; hot 
chocolate; hot chocolate mixes; ice cream; ice cream bars; ice cream cones; ice cream desserts; 
ice cream sandwiches; ice-cream; iced coffee; iced tea; icing; icing mixes; instant coffee; instant 
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donut mixes; instant doughnut mixes; loose leaf tea; maple syrup; marshmallow; marshmallow 
topping; marshmallows; milk chocolate; natural sweeteners; non-alcoholic chocolate-based 
beverages; non-alcoholic coffee-based beverages; non-alcoholic tea-based beverages; pastries; 
pastry; pastry dough; pastry icing; peppermint tea; powdered cocoa for drinks; powdered coffee for 
drinks; powdered sugar; prepared cocoa and cocoa-based beverages; prepared coffee and coffee-
based beverages; roasted coffee beans; roasted coffee for drinks; salt; sea salt; spices; spices in 
the form of powders; sugar; sugar sprinkles; sugar substitutes; sweets in the form of candy; tea; 
tea beverages with milk; tea extracts; tea flavourings for food or beverages; tea infusions; tea-
based beverages; unroasted coffee

Services
Class 43
business catering services; cafe and restaurant services; cafe-restaurants; café and snack-bar 
services; café services; cafés; carry-out restaurant services; carry-out restaurants; catering; 
catering for the provision of food and beverages; catering of food and drinks; catering services; 
coffee and tea bars; coffee shop services; coffee shops; coffee supply services; coffee-house and 
snack-bar services; coffee-house services; dairy bar services; fast food restaurant services; fast 
food restaurants; fast-food snackbars; food and drink catering services; ice cream parlours; milk 
bar services; off-premises catering services; off-site catering services; outside catering; outside 
catering services; providing of food and beverages for consumption on and off the premises; 
providing restaurant services; restaurant and catering services; restaurant services featuring take-
out services; restaurant services for the provision of fast food; restaurants; restaurants featuring 
home delivery; snack-bars; take-away fast food services; take-away restaurant services; take-out 
ice cream parlor services; take-out restaurant services; tea bar services
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 Application Number 2,173,260  Filing Date 2022-01-17
 International Registration Number 1650111

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SOCIETE DU CHATEAU RIEUSSEC
40-50 Cours du Médoc
F-33300 BORDEAUX
FRANCE

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUÉBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The figurative element and the term RIEUSSEC 
are yellow (PANTONE* 115 C and PANTONE* 108 U). *PANTONE is a registered trademark.

Goods
 Class 33

Alcoholic beverages, namely wines.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 22, 2021, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4787407 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,173,289  Filing Date 2022-01-21
 International Registration Number 1650631

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LES FINES LAMES
19 rue Capitaine Galinat, Appartement A65,
Villa Medicis
F-13005 Marseille
FRANCE

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUÉBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 14

Bracelets; bracelets comprising wood beads; cases adapted for holding items of jewellery; boxes 
and cases for bracelets; jewellery goods; jewellery items; precious stones; horological devices and 
watches; precious metals and their alloys; works of art of precious metal; jewellery cases.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 21, 2021, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018518940 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,173,299  Filing Date 2022-01-24
 International Registration Number 1650443

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

CHRISTIAN DIOR COUTURE
30 avenue Montaigne
F-75008 Paris
FRANCE

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Eyeglasses, sunglasses, sports glasses; eyeglass frames, eyeglass cases; cases, bags, 
sleeves and protective covers for computers, tablets, portable telephones and MP3 players, 
telephone cases, telephone covers; chains for eyeglasses.

 Class 14
(2) Jewellery goods and items; precious stones and semi-precious stones, pearls (jewellery); 
precious metals and their alloys, bracelets (jewellery), jewellery brooches, necklaces (jewellery), 
jewellery chains, medals (jewellery), pendants (jewellery), earrings (jewellery), rings (jewellery), 
charms, tie pins; cufflinks; key holders; jewellery cases; boxes made of precious metals; boxes, 
caskets and cases for jewellery items and timepieces; timepieces, chronometric instruments, 
namely watches, watch bands, watch dials, chronographs.

 Class 18
(3) Leather and imitation leather; animal skins, hides and furs; trunks and suitcases; wallets; coin 
purses; card holders; briefcases made of leather or imitation leather; attaché cases and portfolios 
made of leather and imitation leather; protective garment bags for travel; leather or imitation 
leather cases for keys; bags, namely sling bags, shoulder bags, Boston bags, school bags, beach 
bags, sports bags, evening bags, carrying bags, leather and imitation leather bags, carry-all bags, 
handbags without handles, gym bags, fanny packs, backpacks, handbags, travel bags; toiletry 
cases sold empty; pouches (leatherwork), namely small clutch purses, clutch handbags, jewellery 
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pouches, key pouches, makeup pouches sold empty, leather pouches, fabric pouches, credit card 
sleeves, clutch purses, toiletry and makeup cases sold empty; leather boxes; umbrellas; leather 
shoulder belts.

 Class 25
(4) Clothing, namely ties, jerseys, business clothing, exercise clothing, outdoor winter clothing, 
loungewear, leisurewear, bridal wear, maternity wear, sleepwear, rainwear, evening wear, casual 
clothing, formal clothing, beachwear, clothing for babies, sports clothing, shoes, namely high-
heeled shoes, boat shoes, aqua shoes, training shoes, outdoor winter shoes, casual shoes, leisure 
shoes, wedding shoes, hiking shoes, evening shoes, canvas shoes, everyday shoes, leather 
shoes, dress shoes, waterproof shoes, platform shoes, walking shoes, work shoes, flat shoes, 
women's shoes, sports shoes, headgear; children's clothing; layettes, bibs for babies not of paper; 
bathrobes, bathing suits; shorts, belts (apparel), suspenders, blouses, cardigans, pants, overalls, 
body suits (clothing), namely jumpsuits, wind suits, sun suits, snowsuits, ski suits, snowboard 
suits, shirts, T-shirts, skirts, polo shirts, pullovers, vests, dresses; coats, suits, parkas, overcoats, 
blousons, jackets, underwear; furs (clothing), namely coats, jackets, stoles, hats, toques, muffs; 
wedding dresses, gloves (apparel), mitts, mittens; scarves, stoles, shoulder scarves, shawls, ties, 
collars, bow ties, beanies; hats, caps, visors (headgear); hosiery; mens' suits; ponchos, raincoats; 
socks, tights, leggings (pants); pajamas; track suits; cuffs (apparel); beach shoes, ski shoes and 
sports shoes; soft slippers; sports clothing, boots, ankle boots, sandals, pumps, sneakers; 
headbands, hair wraps.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 16, 2021, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4800589 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,173,326  Filing Date 2022-01-28
 International Registration Number 1650686

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ferrero S.p.A.
Piazzale Pietro Ferrero, 1
I-12051 Alba (Cuneo)
ITALY

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The colours red, black and white are claimed as a 
feature of the trademark. In particular, the background is white, the letter "N" in NUTELLA and the 
wording "enjoy every bit" are in black and the letters "UTELLA" in NUTELLA are in red.

Goods
 Class 30

Coffee, tea, cocoa and artificial coffee; flour and preparations made from cereals namely cereal-
based snack bars and cereal-based snack food; bread; pastries; confectionery namely chocolate 
confectionery; ice cream; sugar; honey; chocolate; chocolate products namely filled chocolates, 
chocolate candies, chocolate based desserts, chocolate-based snacks and chocolate biscuits; 
chocolate-based spreads; chocolate spreads containing nuts.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 30, 2021, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018525293 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,174,495  Filing Date 2021-08-11
 International Registration Number 1652156

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

miHoYo Co., Ltd.
Room 1104-6, Building 1, 
No. 100, Qinzhou Road,
Xuhui District
Shanghai
CHINA

Agent
ANITA MAR
dba Trademark Angel, Suite 521, 6-2557 
Dougall Avenue, Windsor, ONTARIO, N8X1T5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Genshin Impact
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Trademark Description
This mark consists of the words "Genshin Impact" in standard lettering.

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Pedometers; electronic chips for the manufacture of integrated circuits; USB cables; video 
disks and video tapes with recorded animated cartoons; downloadable computer application 
software for mobile phones, namely, software for games; downloadable computer game software; 
measuring rulers; downloadable emoticons for mobile phones; safety goggles; cases for 
smartphones; photographic cameras; battery chargers for cell phones; eyeglasses; stands 
adapted for laptops; mouse pads; portable DVD players; portable MP3 players; portable MP4 
players; downloadable image files containing text, audio, video, games and internet web links in 
the field of electronic gaming; downloadable ring tones for mobile phones; downloadable electronic 
sheet music; downloadable music files; phonograph records; headphones; coin-operated musical 
automata; audio- and video-receivers.

 Class 14
(2) Retractable key chains; jewelry brooches; watch bands; presentation boxes for watches; works 
of art of precious metal; split rings of precious metal for keys; key rings with trinkets or decorative 
fobs; charms for key rings; jewellery chains; jewellery boxes.

 Class 16
(3) Printed publications in the field of music; printed publications in the field of figurative arts; 
printed publications in the field of cartoon; printed publications in the field of computer game; 
printed matter, namely, paper signs, books, manuals, curricula, newsletters, informational cards 
and brochures in the field of computer game; printed matter, namely, paper signs, books, manuals, 
curricula, newsletters, informational cards and brochures in the field of music; printed matter, 
namely, paper signs, books, manuals, curricula, newsletters, informational cards and brochures in 
the field of cartoon; song books; bookbinding materials; architects' models; paper tapes and cards 
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for the recordal of computer programmes; document file folders; photographic prints; paper; books; 
calendars; comic books; hygienic paper; ink; self-adhesive tapes for stationery; pens being office 
requisites; coasters of paper; printed advertising boards of cardboard; printed advertising boards of 
paper; framed pictures.

 Class 20
(4) Stuffed animals; containers for transport, not of metal; slatted indoor blinds; outdoor furniture; 
living room furniture; bedroom furniture; nesting boxes for household pets; work benches; sleeping 
pads; looking glasses; non-metal identification bracelets, not jewelry; identification bracelets, not of 
metal, for admission to events; nameplates, not of metal.

 Class 25
(5) Sleep masks; scarfs; hats; gloves as clothing; clothing for sports; dance clothing; clothing in the 
nature of pants; casual clothing; children's clothing; sun protective clothing; pants; coats; girdles; 
hosiery; waterproof jackets; waterproof pants; waterproof trousers; boots; shoes.

Services
Class 35
(1) Rental of vending machines; business auditing; compilation of computerized database; direct 
marketing of the goods and services of others; advertising the goods and services of others; 
business management of performing artists; on-line advertising for others on computer networks.

Class 38
(2) Rental of facsimile apparatus; rental of modems; transmission of messages by telex; 
transmission of greeting cards online; electronic transmission of digital photo files via a peer-to-
peer network; streaming of audio and video via the internet featuring music, movies, news, and 
sports; streaming of television shows and movies via the internet; radio broadcasting; E-mail 
transmission services; television broadcasting; video-on-demand transmission; computer aided 
transmission of messages and images.

Class 41
(3) Providing on-line music, not downloadable; providing online non-downloadable electronic 
publications in the nature of books, magazines, brochures in the field of computer game, comic 
and music; providing television programmes, not downloadable, via video-on-demand transmission 
services; production of music; providing entertainment information in the fields of games, game 
characters, and animation; entertainment in the form of live musical concerts; organization of 
fashion shows for entertainment purposes; providing karaoke facilities; arranging and conducting 
of concerts; organizing music competitions; production of radio and television programmes; 
videotape editing; production of theatre shows; entertainment in the form of television shows; 
providing golf facilities; amusement parks; entertainer services, namely, live radio performances 
and live music performances; rental of game machines; organization of cosplay entertainment 
events; providing on-line computer games.

Class 42
(4) Consultancy in the field of webpage design; consultancy in the field of software design; 
packaging design; providing search engines for the internet; dress designing; website design 
consultancy; consultancy in the design and development of computer hardware; rental of computer 
software; maintenance of computer software; computer software design; Software as a service 
(SaaS) provider in the field of computer game software; technological research in the field of 
computer hardware systems; research and development of new products for others; cloud 
computing providing software for database management; chemical research; medical research; 
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geological research; interior design services; material testing; electronic storage of photographic 
images.

Class 45
(5) Leasing of internet domain names; dating services; online social networking services; planning 
and arranging of wedding ceremonies; personal wardrobe styling consultancy; pet sitting; 
monitoring of burglar and security alarms; evening dress rental; clothing rental; chaperoning 
services.
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 Application Number 2,174,515  Filing Date 2021-09-08
 International Registration Number 1651490

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

School of Rock, LLC
1 Wattles Street
Canton MA 02021
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
LISA D. STATT FOY
(Field LLP), 400 - 444 7 Avenue SW, 
CALGARY, ALBERTA, T2P0X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of the words "SCHOOL OF ROCK" with a design of a guitar replacing the letter 
"O" in the word "Rock".

Goods
 Class 09

(1) sound amplifiers; sound recording equipment, namely, audio recorders, digital audio tape 
recorders, digital voice recorders, microphones and magnetic tape recorders; audio speakers; 
headphones; interfaces, namely, musical instrument digital interface controllers being audio 
interfaces; cables for transmission of sounds and images, namely, audio cables

(2) Downloadable manuals and instructional books covering primarily the field of music; 
downloadable manuals and instructional books for teaching others how to play musical 
instruments; microphones; downloadable music files and recordings; downloadable electronic 
sheet music; downloadable music-composition software; downloadable printable music staff paper; 
downloadable mobile application software for instruction in the fields of music and musical 
performances; downloadable computer educational software for instruction in the field of music 
through the use of educational games.

 Class 15
(3) Musical instruments, namely, wind instruments, xylophones, musical percussion instruments, 
and string instruments; musical equipment, namely, tuners for electronic musical instruments; 
guitars; bass guitars; drum kits comprised primarily of drums and cymbals; piano keyboards; 
effects pedals, namely pedals for musical instruments; ukuleles; music boards, namely, musical 
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keyboards; guitar straps; tuners for electronic musical instruments; guitar strings; bags specially 
adapted for holding musical instruments; stands and mounts for musical instruments; cymbals; 
digital pianos; musical instruments, namely, shakers, hand drums, tambourines, rhythm sticks; 
accessories for musical instruments, namely, case covers used to store, carry and transport 
musical instruments

 Class 16
(4) Manuals in the field of music; printed guides for teaching others how to play musical 
instruments.

 Class 25
(5) Articles of clothing, namely, t-shirts and hats.

Services
Class 41
(1) Educational services, namely, conducting classes and workshops in the fields of music, 
musical performances, concerts, musical competition; entertainment services, namely, live musical 
performances; cultural activities, namely, arranging and conducting live artistic and visual arts 
performances, namely, live theatrical performances; production of video recordings, namely, 
production of musical videos; entertainment services in the nature of providing entertainment 
information in fields of live performances, musicians, musical artists, musical performances, 
singers, music recordings and studio services; educational services and training services, namely, 
providing classes, seminars, tutoring and mentoring in the field of visual arts in the nature of live 
musical performances; presentation of musical performances; educational services and training 
services, namely, providing classes, seminars, tutoring and mentoring in the fields of playing 
musical instruments and singing; arranging and conducting concerts; concert booking; artist 
development, namely, professional mentoring services namely coaching in the fields of 
songwriting, music composing, music producing and professional mentoring services namely 
coaching in the field of successful personal marketing for new artists; production of audio and 
visual recordings, namely, production of sound and video recordings; entertainment services in the 
nature of sound recording studio services; educational services, namely, conducting online classes 
and workshops in the fields of music, musical performances, concerts, and musical competitions; 
entertainment services, namely, presentation of musical performances by providing online live 
recorded musical performances, not downloadable

(2) Production of music and musical recordings; entertainment services in the nature of music 
recording; providing information in the field of music and musical entertainment namely musical 
artists via an online searchable database; music production; providing on-line music, not 
downloadable; providing online non-downloadable manuals and instructional books the field of 
music; providing online non-downloadable manuals and instructional books for teaching others 
how to play musical instruments

Class 42
(3) Providing temporary access to non-downloadable online educational software containing topics 
of instruction in the fields of music and musical performance

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 08, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90565638 in association with the same kind of goods (2) and in association with 
the same kind of services (2), (3); September 02, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA, Application No: 97008870 in association with the same kind of goods (3)
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 Application Number 2,174,572  Filing Date 2021-10-28
 International Registration Number 1652058

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Picture Shop, LLC
3900 W Alameda Ave, Ste 10
Burbank CA 91505
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PICTURE SHOP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
(1) Entertainment services in the nature of development, creation and production of visual effects, 
and post-production finishing services in the fields of multimedia entertainment content and video, 
audio, and immersive media namely, console, PC and downloadable games and associated 
marketing content, and augmented/virtual reality content, including such content used in theme 
parks, interactive experiences and other location based contexts; digital film, audio and video 
mastering services; digital imaging services, namely, film and video color grading, Digital 
Intermediates (DI) services for transferring films and digital footage into digital format for editing 
and post-production, Digital Cinema Package (DCP) creation services to prepare films for 
theatrical distribution with digital projection systems, green screen compositing, 3D conversion 
services to transform 2D footage into 3D format, digital restoration of films and footage, production 
of visual effects for videos, television, feature films, and for internet web sites, digital imaging of 
artwork; post production video editing services for entertainment purposes; cinematography 
services; music composition services; audio recording and production; digital image processing 
services, namely, production of high dynamic range (HDR) image.

Class 42
(2) Design of digital visual and special effects images for others, for use in all types of film, video 
and online/streaming media; special effects design for others; graphic design services; content 
creation services in the nature of design of digital visual/special effects and computer-generated 
images for use in all types of film, video and online/streaming media.
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 Application Number 2,174,574  Filing Date 2021-10-28
 International Registration Number 1652061

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Formosa Group, LLC
7356 Santa Monica Blvd
West Hollywood CA 90046
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FORMOSA GROUP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the word "GROUP" is disclaimed apart from the trademark.

Services
Class 41
(1) Entertainment services in the nature of development, creation and production of visual effects, 
and post-production finishing services in the fields of multimedia entertainment content and video, 
audio, and immersive media namely, console, PC and downloadable games and associated 
marketing content, and augmented/virtual reality content, including such content used in theme 
parks, interactive experiences and other location based contexts; digital film, audio and video 
mastering services; digital imaging services, namely, film and video color grading, Digital 
Intermediates (DI) services for transferring films and digital footage into digital format for editing 
and post-production, Digital Cinema Package (DCP) creation services to prepare films for 
theatrical distribution with digital projection systems, green screen compositing, 3D conversion 
services to transform 2D footage into 3D format, digital restoration of films and footage, production 
of visual effects for videos, television, feature films, and for internet web sites, digital imaging of 
artwork; post production video editing services for entertainment purposes; cinematography 
services; music composition services; audio recording and production; digital image processing 
services, namely, production of high dynamic range (HDR) image

Class 42
(2) Design of digital visual and special effects images for others, for use in all types of film, video 
and online/streaming media; special effects design for others; graphic design services; content 
creation services in the nature of design of digital visual/special effects and computer-generated 
images for use in all types of film, video and online/streaming media.
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 Application Number 2,174,575  Filing Date 2021-10-28
 International Registration Number 1652060

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ghost A/S
Rosenborggade 15
DK-1130 Copenhagen
DENMARK

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GHOST VFX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the word "VFX" is disclaimed apart from the trademark.

Services
Class 41
(1) Entertainment services in the nature of development, creation and production of visual effects, 
and post-production finishing services in the fields of multimedia entertainment content and video, 
audio, and immersive media namely, console, PC and downloadable games and associated 
marketing content, and augmented/virtual reality content, including such content used in theme 
parks, interactive experiences and other location based contexts; digital film, audio and video 
mastering services; digital imaging services, namely, film and video color grading, Digital 
Intermediates (DI) services for transferring films and digital footage into digital format for editing 
and post-production, Digital Cinema Package (DCP) creation services to prepare films for 
theatrical distribution with digital projection systems, green screen compositing, 3D conversion 
services to transform 2D footage into 3D format, digital restoration of films and footage, production 
of visual effects for videos, television, feature films, and for internet web sites, digital imaging of 
artwork; post production video editing services for entertainment purposes; cinematography 
services; music composition services; audio recording and production; digital image processing 
services, namely, production of high dynamic range (HDR) image.

Class 42
(2) Design of digital visual and special effects images for others, for use in all types of film, video 
and online/streaming media; special effects design for others; graphic design services; content 
creation services in the nature of design of digital visual/special effects and computer-generated 
images for use in all types of film, video and online/streaming media.
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 Application Number 2,174,635  Filing Date 2021-11-23
 International Registration Number 1651906

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LA ROCHE-POSAY LABORATOIRE 
DERMATOLOGIQUE
Avenue René Levayer
F-86270 LA ROCHE-POSAY
FRANCE

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FIGHT WITH CARE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Cosmetics.

Services
Class 36
(1) Fundraising and charitable services, namely donations of money and donations of skin care 
products for others; philanthropic services, namely donations of money and donations of skin care 
products to health institutions, educational institutions and charities.

Class 41
(2) Educational services and training in connection with dermatology and skin health.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 15, 2021, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4785549 in 
association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,174,765  Filing Date 2022-01-20
 International Registration Number 1651798

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ENTHALPY GROUP IBERIA S.L.
Avenida Europa, 4
E-28108 ALCOBENDAS, MADRID
SPAIN

Agent
PERLEY-ROBERTSON, HILL & MCDOUGALL 
LLP
1400 - 340 ALBERT STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1R0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THELTA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
Investment banking advisory; debt investment; debt structuring; public equity and debt investment; 
insurance services; administration of mutual and investment funds; capital fund investment and 
management services; financial analysis; investment analysis; real property acquisition for third 
parties; financial services relating to property acquisition; acquisition financing; banking services; 
providing venture capital; services relating to venture capital provision; private capital investment 
services; financial intermediation services; investment banking services; investment fund services; 
investment and portfolio management services; management and administration of investment 
funds and hedge funds; brokerage of investment funds; rental and financial leasing of real 
property, residential, industrial and commercial properties; real-estate investment management 
services; real estate investment management; financial management and analysis services; 
investment management

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 17, 2021, Country or Office: SPAIN, Application No: 4135139 in 
association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,174,811  Filing Date 2022-02-01
 International Registration Number 1651203

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Djerf Avenue AB
Engelbrektsgatan 7
SE-114 32 Stockholm
SWEDEN

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DJERF AVENUE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 14

(1) Gold, unwrought or beaten; gold; precious metals and their alloys; cabochons; semi-precious 
stones; women's jewelry; paste jewellery [costume jewelry (am.)]; cuff links; tie clips; tie clips; tie 
clips of precious metal; wristwatches; watch chains; tie pins; decorative pins [jewellery]; necklaces 
[jewellery]; bracelets; earrings; diadems; key rings; jewellery boxes; rings [jewellery]; ankle 
bracelets.

 Class 18
(2) Bags, namely, casual bags, carry-all bags, tote-bags, travelling bags, sports bags, makeup 
bags sold empty; pocket wallets; rucksacks; briefcases; sports packs; umbrellas; card wallets 
[leatherware]; handbags; leather cord; folio cases; leather cord.

 Class 24
(3) Bed clothes and blankets; infants' bed linen; sheets [textile]; contour sheets; bath sheets; 
sleeping bag liners; duvet covers; covers for eiderdown and duvets; pillowcases; curtains; beach 
towels; bed linens; table covers; tablemats of textile.

 Class 25
(4) Clothing, namely, hoodies, sweatshirts, longsleeved t-shirt, jumpers, cardigans, jumpsuit, 
lingerie, jeans, swimwear, beachwear, trousers, leggings, polo shorts, joggers, chinos, lounging 
pyjama, underwear; shoes; headgear, namely, hats ; beach hats, baseball hats, fashion hats; 
outerclothing, namely, jackets, coats, blazers; tops, namely athletic tops, bra tops, fleece tops, 
sweat tops, ; shirts; tee-shirts; tank tops; pants; shorts; dresses; skirts; suits; knitwear, namely, 
sweaters, knitted tops, knitted shirts; bathing trunks; bathing suits; swim wear for gentlemen and 
ladies; sarongs; sun hats; sundresses; underwear; belts [clothing]; gloves [clothing]; cuffs; 
neckerchiefs; neckties; children's wear; shawls and headscarves; scarves; neckerchiefs; mittens; 
caps being headwear; baseball caps; loungewear; socks and stockings; tights; sportswear; rain 
jackets.

Claims
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Priority Filing Date: August 02, 2021, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018524852 
in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,176,110  Filing Date 2021-11-16
 International Registration Number 1653760

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Thoughtful Life, Inc.
455 East 51st St., 5D
New York NY 10022
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THOUGHTFUL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable software and mobile applications for sending messages, alerts, notifications, and 
reminders, namely for business data mining.

Services
Class 38
(1) Telecommunication services, namely, providing e-mail notification electronic message alerts 
via the internet; instant messaging services; providing access to online chat rooms and electronic 
bulletin boards for transmission of messages among users; message sending and receiving 
services, namely, digital text messaging services; providing voice over internet protocol (VOIP) 
services; providing voice chat services; provision of voice short message services (VSMS); 
wireless electronic and digital transmission of voice messages, facsimiles, text messages, digital 
images, signals in form of streaming video, movies, music, photographs, in the field of business 
management over the internet and via wireless and cellular networks; communication services, 
namely, wireless transmission of voice messages, digital visual images and data in form of 
facsimiles, text messages, digital content being videos, movies, music, photographs in the field of 
business management by telecommunications computer networks, wireless computer 
communication networks, the Internet, information services computer networks and computer data 
networks; electronic voice messaging, namely, the recording and subsequent transmission of 
voice messages by telephone; broadcast communication services, namely, transmitting e-mails, 
text messages and voice messages to designated recipients for others.

Class 42
(2) Providing online non-downloadable web-based computer software for facilitating multimedia 
teleconferencing over internet protocol (voip) communication services between computer users; 
providing online non-downloadable web-based computer application software for facilitating 
multimedia teleconferencing over internet protocol (voip) communication services between 
computer users; providing information on design and development of computer software that 
enables users to share, bookmark, index, store, collect and showcase content, articles, images, 
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calendars, products, projects, and other resources via a website; providing information on design 
and development of computer software that enables users to upload, store, and maintain data, 
records and calendars and receive automated reminders via a website.

Class 44
(3) Providing information and resources in the field of wellness, health, mental health, and 
mindfulness via a website.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: May 17, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 90715081 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of 
services
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 Application Number 2,177,179  Filing Date 2022-04-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Jacqueline  Makerewich
64 Murrie St
Etobicoke,
ONTARIO
M8V1X7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SkinKind
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) cosmetic preparations against sunburn; cosmetic preparations to protect against sunburn; eye 
cream; facial beauty masks; facial cleansers; facial creams; make-up and cosmetics; non-
medicated ointments for the prevention and treatment of sunburn; non-medicated preparations for 
the alleviation of sunburn; sunscreen; sunscreen creams for cosmetic purposes; sunscreen lotions; 
sunscreen preparations

 Class 05
(2) medicated lotions for sunburn; ointments for sunburn; sunburn ointments; sunburn preparations 
for pharmaceutical purposes
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 Application Number 2,177,508  Filing Date 2021-11-15
 International Registration Number 1654994

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

L'OREAL
14 rue Royale
F-75008 PARIS
FRANCE

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The terms COIFFEURS, BY and L'OREAL are 
black. The design of a circle, the combination of the words POUR LE and the word FUTUR 
transition, from left to right, from blue to green to turquoise.

Services
Class 41
(1) Educational services relating to environmental sustainability and sustainable consumer choices 
concerning beauty products and hairdressing services; training in the field of environmental 
sustainability issues and sustainable consumer choices with respect to beauty products and 
hairdressing services.

Class 44
(2) Hairdressing salon services organized for improving environmental sustainability.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: May 19, 2021, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4768090 in 
association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,177,679  Filing Date 2022-01-27
 International Registration Number 1654958

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

HYPONeX JAPAN Ltd.
1-94 Tsukuda, 1-Chome,
Nishiyodogawa-Ku, Osaka-shi
Osaka 555-0001
JAPAN

Agent
CABINET JURIDIQUE ST. LAWRENCE S.E.N.
C.R.L.
2301, Saint-Patrick Street, Suite B6, Montreal, 
QUEBEC, H3K1B3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MAGAMP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

Chemicals for use in agriculture, except fungicides, herbicides, insecticides and parasiticides; plant 
growth regulating preparations; preparations for fortifying plants; plant nutrients; plant rearing 
preparations namely, plant growth regulating preparations; plant hormones (phytohormones); soil-
conditioning preparations; soil improving agents; germination inhibitor (anti-sprouting agents); 
fertilizers; chemical fertilizers; natural fertilizers; complex fertilizers; artificial plant-cultivation soil; 
potting soil for growing; horticultural chemicals, except fungicides, herbicides, insecticides and 
parasiticides; agricultural chemicals, except fungicides, herbicides, insecticides and parasiticides; 
chemicals for use in forestry, except fungicides, herbicides, insecticides and parasiticides.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 13, 2022, Country or Office: JAPAN, Application No: 2022-003156 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,178,055  Filing Date 2022-04-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sephora, Société par Actions Simplifiée
41 rue Ybry
Neuilly-Sur-Seine 92200, 
FRANCE

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SEPHORIA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

artificial eyelash adhesives; artificial eyelashes; bath additives; body and beauty care cosmetics; 
cosmetics; fragrances and perfumery; hair care preparations; lip care preparations; make-up 
preparations; nail care preparations; non-medicated skin cleansing preparations; self-tanning 
preparations; skin care preparations; sunscreen preparations

Services
Class 35
(1) Retail store and on-line retail store services featuring cosmetics, skin care preparations, lip 
care preparations, sunscreen preparations, make-up preparations, non-medicated skin cleansing 
preparations, body and beauty care cosmetics, bath additives, self-tanning preparations, hair care 
preparations, nail care preparations, fragrances and perfumery, artificial eyelashes, artificial 
eyelash adhesives

Class 41
(2) Educational and entertainment services, namely, organizing live programs and classes in the 
fields of cosmetics, beauty, skin and hair care products that feature expert demonstrations and 
group discussions about beauty products, beauty tips and techniques; organizing exhibitions for 
entertainment and training purposes in the fields of cosmetics, beauty, skin and hair care products 
that feature expert demonstrations and group discussions about beauty products, beauty tips and 
techniques; providing educational demonstrations in the fields of cosmetics, beauty, skin and hair 
care products that feature expert demonstrations and group discussions about beauty products, 
beauty tips and techniques; organizing festivals in the fields of cosmetics, beauty, skin and hair 
care products that feature expert demonstrations and group discussions about beauty products, 
beauty tips and techniques; entertainment services, namely, providing on-line, non-downloadable 
virtual perfumery, cosmetic products, beauty products, make-up products, skincare products, hair 
lotions, preparations and shampoos for use in virtual environments
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 Application Number 2,178,315  Filing Date 2022-04-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Freck Yourself, Inc.
PO Box 261038
Los Angeles, CA 90026
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
480-THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA 
STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6B1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FRECK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

cosmetics

Services
Class 35
(1) online retail store services featuring cosmetics and beauty products

(2) retail store services featuring cosmetics and beauty products.



  2,178,583 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1007

 Application Number 2,178,583  Filing Date 2022-04-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Hao Yang
32 Ealing Dr
North York
ONTARIO
M2L2R5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 15

MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS AND MUSICAL INSTRUMENT ACCESSORIES, FLUTE, CLARINET,
SAXOPHONE, TRUMPET,OBOE,VIOLIN, GUITAR,DRUM ETC AND ITS ACCESSORIES, 
MOUTHPIECE,REEDS,STRAP,STAND
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 Application Number 2,178,602  Filing Date 2022-04-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Nanjing Rongxun Business Consulting Co., Ltd.
Room 717, Building 13, Tangyue Garden
East of Ningli Road, Qinhuai District, Nanjing, 
Jiangsu
Nanjing, 210001
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 11

light diffusers; disinfectant apparatus for banknotes; electric lights for Christmas trees; lamp 
casings; lighting fixtures; Chinese lanterns; projector lamps; headlights for automobiles; Bicycle 
lights; disinfectant dispensers for toilets; humidifiers; baking ovens for household purposes; electric 
heaters for baby bottles; air diffusers being parts of refrigerators; plug-in diffusers for air 
deodorizers
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 Application Number 2,178,641  Filing Date 2022-04-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Imperial Bag & Paper Co. LLC
255 Route 1 & 9
Jersey City, NJ 07306
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
Distributorship services in the fields of foodservice disposables, towels and tissues, janitorial 
chemicals and supplies, cleaning equipment and facility maintenance supplies, namely, matting, 
waste receptacles, can liners, janitorial and utility carts, window cleaning equipment and odor-
control products
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 Application Number 2,178,649  Filing Date 2022-04-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Imperial Bag & Paper Co. LLC
255 Route 1 & 9
Jersey City, NJ 07306
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MORE THAN JUST DISTRIBUTION!
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Distributorship services in the fields of foodservice disposables, towels and tissues, janitorial 
chemicals and supplies, cleaning equipment and facility maintenance supplies, namely, matting, 
waste receptacles, can liners, janitorial and utility carts, window cleaning equipment and odor-
control products
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 Application Number 2,178,786  Filing Date 2022-04-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Yanlin E-Commerce Co., Ltd.
Rm 3611F10,BLDG A,Galaxy Century
No.3069,Caitian Rd.,Futian St.,Futian Dist.
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Libberi
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

(1) babies' bottles; baby feeding dummies; breast pumps; childbirth mattresses; draw-sheets for 
sick beds; dummies for babies; ear picks; electric heating cushions for medical purposes; electric 
massage vibrators; electronic heart rate monitors for medical purposes; feeding bottle valves; fetal 
heart monitors; gum massagers for babies; incubators for babies; maternity support belts for 
medical purposes; menstrual cups; portable hand-held urinals; teething rings; thermometers for 
medical purposes; vaginal syringes

 Class 11
(2) baby bottle sterilizers; bidets; electric blankets; electric blankets for household use; electric fans 
for personal use; electric food steamers; electric heaters for babies bottles; electric hot water 
bottles; electric kettles; electric lamps; electrically heated pads, cushions and blankets, not for 
medical purposes; electrically heated socks; heating cushions, electric, not for medical purposes; 
humidifiers; light projectors; pocket warmers; refrigerated beverage dispensing units; thermo-pots, 
electric; toilet seats; USB-powered cup heaters; water filtering units for domestic use
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 Application Number 2,178,995  Filing Date 2021-08-31
 International Registration Number 1656145

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Primetals Technologies Austria GmbH
Turmstraße 44
A-4031 Linz
AUSTRIA

Agent
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP/S.
E.N.C.R.L.,S.R.L.
1, Place Ville Marie, Suite 2500, Montreal, 
QUEBEC, H3B1R1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HYFOR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

(1) Plants being combinations of machines for the production of sponge iron (directly reduced 
iron), extraction machines for exhaust gases, shut-off valves [parts of machines], gate valves, 
conveying machines, conveyors and conveyors belts, bucket conveyors, screw pumps, cyclone 
dust collectors, cyclones, electric driving motors for machines, systems for generating hydrogen, in 
particular for generating hydrogen by electrolysis, for example proton exchange membrane 
electrolysis or alkaline electrolysis, by natural gas pyrolysis or steam reforming, compressors for 
gases, machines for fine ore reduction, nozzles as machine parts for injecting gases containing 
fine substances, hydrogen and carbon, parts for the aforesaid goods.

 Class 11
(2) Furnaces for metallurgical purposes, furnaces for the reduction of iron ores and for the 
production of sponge iron (directly reduced iron), control devices for furnaces for the reduction of 
iron ores and for the production of sponge iron (directly reduced iron), gas cleaning systems for 
exhaust gases and process gases, separator for gas cleaning of exhaust gases and process 
gases, separators for the cleaning and purification of gases, industrial dryers for heating and 
dehumidifying raw materials, iron ore and iron ore products, industrial drying systems based on 
fluidized beds, heat exchangers, other than parts of machines, gas heating systems, in particular 
heat exchangers and recuperators for preheating gases, automatic devices for preheating 
minerals, reactors for metallurgical industrial plants, especially for fine ore reduction, fluidized bed 
based reactors for metallurgical industrial plants, reactors as chemical industrial plants for the 
production of hydrogen, charging systems for industrial furnaces, for industrial dryers for heating 
and dehumidifying raw materials, iron ore and iron ore products, for industrial drying systems 
based on fluidized beds, for reactors for metallurgical industrial systems, and for reactors as 
chemical industrial systems for the production of hydrogen, material locks as part of the aforesaid 
goods, loading apparatus for systems for the production of sponge iron (directly reduced iron), 
control devices as parts of the aforesaid goods, replacement parts and fittings for the aforesaid 
goods.
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Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 01, 2021, Country or Office: AUSTRIA, Application No: AM 10591/2021 
in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,179,267  Filing Date 2022-02-17
 International Registration Number 1655192

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Savage Interactive Pty Ltd
304 Elizabeth Street
Hobart TAS 7000
AUSTRALIA

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PROCREATE DREAMS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Computer hardware; computer firmware and software for use in creating illustrations, concept 
designs, concept sketches, works of art, graphic designs, graphics, animations and fine art; 
computer hardware and software for graphic design and animation applications; application 
software for use on tablet devices, mobile telecommunication devices and other mobile electronic 
devices namely, software for use in creating illustrations, concept designs, concept sketches, 
works of art, graphic designs, graphics, animations and fine art; downloadable electronic 
publications in the nature of books, journals and pamphlets

 Class 16
(2) Paper and cardboard; training manuals; brochures; paper-based business materials, namely, 
business forms; paper-based publications, namely newsletters and magazines

Services
Class 35
(1) Retail services, wholesale services and online retail services and online wholesale services, 
namely, sales of computer hardware, firmware and software, artworks, animations, electronic 
brush ware, artists brush ware including in electronic form, computer hardware and software for 
graphic design and animation applications, application software for use on tablet devices, mobile 
telecommunication devices and other mobile electronic devices, electronic publications, paper and 
cardboard, training manuals, brochures, paper-based publications including newsletters and 
magazines, information, advisory and consulting services in relation to the aforementioned; 
providing an online marketplace for buyers and sellers of goods and services, information, 
advisory and consulting services in relation to the aforementioned; compilation of animations, 
artistic works and graphic designs into databases, information, advisory and consulting services in 
relation to the aforementioned; business consulting in the field of business networking, information, 
advisory and consulting services in relation to the aforementioned; advertising and marketing the 
goods and services of others, information, advisory and consulting services in relation to the 
aforementioned; compilation of information about animations and other artistic works into 
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databases available online for viewing by others, information, advisory and consulting services in 
relation to the aforementioned

Class 38
(2) Communication and telecommunication services, namely, electronic transmission of messages 
among computer users, namely wireless digital messaging services, information, advisory and 
consulting services in relation to the aforementioned; provision of communications information, 
namely, provision of access to a global computer network, information, advisory and consulting 
services in relation to the aforementioned; provision of access to a portal online for users to access 
computer programmes and software tools and for uploading and downloading artistic works and 
graphic designs, information, advisory and consulting services in relation to the aforementioned; 
providing online chat rooms and electronic bulletin boards for the transmission of messages, 
comments and multimedia content among users, information, advisory and consulting services in 
relation to the aforementioned; audio, text and video broadcasting services over global computer 
and communication networks namely, uploading, posting, displaying, tagging, and electronically 
transmitting artistic works, animations and graphic designs, audio clips and video images such as 
television programs, radio programs, music concerts and motion pictures, information, advisory 
and consultancy services in relation to the aforementioned

Class 41
(3) Education services, namely, providing classes, workshops and seminars in the field of 
illustrations, animations, concept designs, concept sketches, works of art, graphic designs, 
graphics and fine art and in the use of computer software and hardware for use for illustration, 
animation, concept design, concept sketching, works of art, graphic design, graphics and fine art 
purposes, information, advisory and consultancy services in relation to the aforementioned; 
training services in the field of illustrations, concept designs, concept sketches, works of art, 
animations, graphic designs, graphics and fine art, and training in the use of computer software 
and computer hardware for illustration, concept design, concept sketching, works of art, 
animations, graphic design, graphics and fine art purposes, information, advisory and consultancy 
services in relation to the aforementioned; education and training services in relation to graphic 
design and animation, computer software, computer hardware and computer software and 
application software for graphic design and animation purposes, information, advisory and 
consultancy services in relation to the aforementioned

Class 42
(4) Computer services, namely, the design and development of computer software, information, 
advisory and consultancy services in relation to the aforementioned; graphic design and animation 
services, information, advisory and consultancy services in relation to the aforementioned; 
provision of access to online non-downloadable computer software, namely, providing temporary 
use of on-line non-downloadable software and applications for use in creating illustrations, concept 
designs, concept sketches, works of art, animations, graphic designs, graphics and fine art, 
information, advisory and consultancy services in relation to the aforementioned; provision of 
access to non-downloadable software hosted in an online or cloud-based environment, namely, 
providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable software and applications for use in creating 
illustrations, concept designs, concept sketches, works of art, animations, graphic designs, 
graphics and fine art, information, advisory and consultancy services in relation to the 
aforementioned

Class 45
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(5) Online social networking services, information, advisory and consultancy services in relation to 
the aforementioned; security services for the protection of property and individuals, information, 
advisory and consultancy services in relation to the aforementioned

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 12, 2021, Country or Office: JAMAICA, Application No: 84942 in 
association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,180,669  Filing Date 2022-03-03
 International Registration Number 1657681

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Arjo IP Holding AB
Hans Michelsensgatan 10
SE-211 20 MALMÖ
SWEDEN

Agent
OLLIP P.C.
Gladwin Business Park, 2212 Gladwin 
Crescent, Building B, Unit B4, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1B5N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ALTOVAC
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

Mattresses for medical use; anti-pressure sore mattresses; alternating pressure mattresses for 
medical use; pumps as a component part of inflatable mattresses for medical purposes; air 
mattresses for medical purposes.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 13, 2021, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 
018556100 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,180,750  Filing Date 2022-03-14
 International Registration Number 1657739

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DecisionWise, LLC
815 West 450 South
Springville UT 84663
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SPECTIV
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
software as a service (SAAS) provider featuring online non-downloadable software featuring 
information in the field of business management consultancy

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 17, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97033284 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,180,775  Filing Date 2022-03-15
 International Registration Number 1315465

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Irma Management Limited t/a Jude's Ice Cream
Northfields Farm,
Hazeley Road, Twyford
Winchester, Hampshire SO21 1QA
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
NATHAN WOODRUFF
401 - 11044 82 Avenue NW, Edmonton, 
ALBERTA, T6G0T2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

JUDE'S
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 29

(1) Milk and milk products; yoghurt; milk shakes; fromage frais; blancmange; dairy products; dairy 
desserts; fruit desserts; fruit preserves; jams; jellies; compotes; dried fruits; frozen fruit based 
products.

 Class 30
(2) Frozen desserts; frozen dairy confections; dairy or non-dairy ice cream products; ice creams; 
imitation ice creams; ice cream powders; ice cream binders; ice cream confections; confections for 
frozen desserts; flavorings for frozen desserts (other than essential oils); sorbets; water ices; 
lollipops; frozen lollipops; frozen yoghurt; frozen confectionary; candy; fudge; toffee; chocolate; 
biscuits; wafer biscuits; wafer cones; cakes; pastries; treacle; honey; coffee; tea; cocoa; custards; 
fruit sauces.

 Class 32
(3) Smoothies

Services
Class 43
Catering, restaurant and snackbar services; frozen dessert parlour services; frozen dessert 
parlours; ice cream parlours; cafés selling frozen desserts.
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 Application Number 2,180,878  Filing Date 2022-04-04
 International Registration Number 0915521

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
JVC KENWOOD CORPORATION; ICOM 
INCORPORATED
3-12, Moriyacho,
Kanagawa-ku,
Yokohama-shi
Kanagawa 2210022
JAPAN

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NXDN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Repeaters for audio stations and wireless communications equipment, namely, transceivers, 
mobile transceivers, handheld transceivers.
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 Application Number 2,180,897  Filing Date 2022-04-07
 International Registration Number 0942492

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

RINCE AND CO
Rue de la Terre à Briques 29 d
B-7522 TOURNAI/MARQUAIN
BELGIQUE

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

RINCE COCHON
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 32

Beers; mineral and aerated waters; fruit beverages and juices; syrups for beverages.
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 Application Number 2,182,012  Filing Date 2022-02-08
 International Registration Number 1658500

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ajinomoto Co., Inc.
15-1, Kyobashi 1-Chome,
Chuo-ku
Tokyo 104-8315
JAPAN

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PLANT ANSWER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

(1) Enzyme preparations for the food industry; transglutaminase enzymes for industrial use in the 
manufacture of food products; proteins for use in the manufacture of food and beverages; proteins 
for industrial purposes, namely enzyme substrates, enzyme stabilizers; meat tenderizers for 
industrial purposes.

 Class 29
(2) Bean-based snack foods; nut-based snack foods; vegetable-based snacks; edible oils and fats; 
milk; plant-based milk substitutes; almond milk; oat milk; cheese; cheese substitutes; non-dairy 
cream; non-dairy milk; plant-based dairy substitutes; meat; meat substitutes; protein-based meat 
substitutes; vegetable-based meat substitutes; prepared meals consisting primarily of meat 
substitutes; formed textured vegetable protein for use as a meat substitute; soy burger patties; 
eggs; frozen, preserved, dried and cooked fruits and vegetables; processed meat products, 
namely dried meat, corned beef, sausages, meat spreads; canned fruits and vegetables; frozen 
fruits and vegetables; dried fruits and vegetables; pickled fruits and vegetables; preserved, frozen, 
dried and cooked fruits and vegetables; soya milk; dried eggs; frozen eggs; liquid eggs; powdered 
eggs; soups.

 Class 30
(3) Food flavorings, other than essential oils, namely, cakes flavourings, chocolate flavourings, 
coffee flavourings, fruit flavourings, fruit paste for flavouring of food, malt used as food flavouring, 
orange blossom flavourings, other than essential oils, for food, tea flavourings for food, vegetable 
flavourings, whole dried peppercorns for use as seasonings or flavourings; flavorings, other than 
essential oils, for beverages; hamburger sandwiches; soy burger sandwiches; seasonings; spices; 
cereal based bars and breakfast cereals; cereal based snack food; yeast extracts for food; 
extracts, other than essential oils, for flavoring beverages, namely, chocolate extracts, coffee 
extracts, extracts of cocoa for use as flavours in beverages, hop extracts used as flavouring for 
beverages, tea extracts; extracts, other than essential oils, for flavoring foodstuffs, namely, 
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chocolate extracts, cocoa extracts for use as food flavourings, cake flavouring extracts, coffee 
extracts, hop extracts used as flavouring for food, malt extract for food, tea extracts, vanilla 
extracts; frozen confectionery; sugar confectionery; gluten prepared as foodstuff; flour.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 26, 2022, Country or Office: JAPAN, Application No: 2022-008089 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,182,133  Filing Date 2022-03-07
 International Registration Number 1657928

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

The Standard Squeeze Pty Ltd
160 Welsford St
Shepparton VIC 3630
AUSTRALIA

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
33 Yonge Street, , Suite 300, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5E1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THE STANDARD SQUEEZE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Apparatus for measuring, namely, containers for measuring liquids and containers for 
volumetric measurement of liquids; measuring instruments, namely, volumetric measuring bottles; 
measuring cups; measuring spoons; measuring bottles; measuring glassware; food scales; kitchen 
scales; domestic and kitchen and bar weighing and measuring apparatus and instruments, 
namely, containers for measuring liquids and containers for volumetric measurement of liquids; 
weights and weight sets for use with weighing scales; measuring bowls; jiggers; dispensers that 
measure output for use with beverages; droppers for measuring other than for medical purposes; 
droppers for measuring other than for household purposes; flow measuring apparatus, namely, 
flow meters; liquid level sensors; liquid dosage dispensers that measure the amounts to be 
dispensed; liquor dispensing machines for dispensing pre-measured amounts; parts and fittings for 
apparatus for measuring, namely, containers for measuring liquids and containers for volumetric 
measurement of liquids, measuring instruments, namely, volumetric measuring bottles, measuring 
cups, measuring spoons, measuring bottles, measuring glassware, food scales, kitchen scales, 
domestic and kitchen and bar weighing and measuring apparatus and instruments, namely, 
containers for measuring liquids and containers for volumetric measurement of liquids, weights 
and weight sets for use with weighing scales, measuring bowls, jiggers, dispensers that measure 
output for use with beverages, droppers for measuring other than for medical purposes, droppers 
for measuring other than for household purposes, flow measuring apparatus, namely, flow meters, 
liquid level sensors, liquid dosage dispensers that measure the amounts to be dispensed, liquor 
dispensing machines for dispensing pre-measured amounts.

 Class 21
(2) Household utensils and containers, namely, thermal insulated beverage containers, cocktail 
mixing glasses; kitchen utensils, namely, juice strainers; food storage containers; all-purpose 
portable household containers; beverage glassware; beverage pitchers; beverage stirrers; drinking 
glasses; drinking vessels, namely, flasks, glasses, horns, saucers, steins, straws, troughs; mugs; 
painted glassware; table glassware; bowls; barware, namely, cocktail shakers, cocktail mixing 
glasses, and cocktail strainers; beverage-preparation utensils and containers, namely, cocktail 
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shakers, cocktail mixing glasses, and cocktail strainers; bar utensils used for preparing drinks, 
namely, cocktail shakers, cocktail mixing glasses, and cocktail strainers; glass bottles sold empty; 
glass bottles; drinking vessels and tumblers for use as drinking glasses; shot glasses and sets; 
drip catchers, namely, silicone-sealed lids for cups, spill-proof lids for cups, silicone and plastic 
coasters; cocktail shakers and cocktail stirrers; portable dispensers for drinks; bar utensils, 
namely, hand tools for use in straining drinks, muddling cocktails, blending drinks, and crushing 
and serving ice, namely, cocktail strainers; pouring spouts; drinking flasks; drinking flasks; 
insulated flasks; personal dispensers for adding liquid ingredients to water for domestic use; 
beverage containers; drinking containers; insulated containers for food; insulated containers for 
beverages; drinking cups; glass cups; insulated cups; liqueur cups; parts and fittings for household 
utensils and containers, namely, thermal insulated beverage containers, cocktail mixing glasses, 
kitchen utensils, namely, juice strainers, food storage containers, all-purpose portable household 
containers, beverage glassware, beverage pitchers, beverage stirrers, drinking glasses, drinking 
vessels, namely, flasks, glasses, horns, saucers, steins, straws, troughs, mugs, painted glassware, 
table glassware, bowls, barware, namely, cocktail shakers, cocktail mixing glasses, and cocktail 
strainers, beverage-preparation utensils and containers, namely, cocktail shakers, cocktail mixing 
glasses, and cocktail strainers, bar utensils used for preparing drinks, namely, cocktail shakers, 
cocktail mixing glasses, and cocktail strainers, glass bottles sold empty, glass bottles, drinking 
vessels and tumblers for use as drinking glasses, shot glasses and sets, drip catchers, namely, 
silicone-sealed lids for cups, spill-proof lids for cups, silicone and plastic coasters, cocktail shakers 
and cocktail stirrers, portable dispensers for drinks, bar utensils, namely, hand tools for use in 
straining drinks, muddling cocktails, blending drinks, and crushing and serving ice, namely, cocktail 
strainers, pouring spouts, drinking flasks, drinking flasks, insulated flasks, personal dispensers for 
adding liquid ingredients to water for domestic use, beverage containers, drinking containers, 
insulated containers for food, insulated containers for beverages, drinking cups, glass cups, 
insulated cups, liqueur cups.
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 Application Number 2,182,949  Filing Date 2022-05-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pattison Media Ltd.
1067 West Cordova Street
Suite 1800
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6C1C7

Agent
DLA PIPER (CANADA) LLP
Suite 2700, The Stack, 1133 Melville St, 
Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E4E5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 38
radio broadcasting services; streaming of audio and video via the Internet featuring music, movies, 
news, and sports
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 Application Number 2,183,454  Filing Date 2021-10-22
 International Registration Number 1659015

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sony Interactive Entertainment LLC
2207 Bridgepointe Parkway
San Mateo CA 94404
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

UNCHARTED: LEGACY OF THIEVES 
COLLECTION
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Recorded video game software; downloadable video game software; recorded computer game 
software; downloadable computer game software; downloadable virtual reality game software; 
recorded virtual reality game software.

Services
Class 41
(1) Virtual reality game services provided on-line from a computer network; entertainment services, 
namely, providing information relating to computer games and video games via computer networks 
and global communication networks; entertainment services, namely, providing virtual 
environments in which users can interact through computers or video game consoles for 
entertainment purposes.

Class 42
(2) Providing temporary use of non-downloadable game software.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 02, 2021, Country or Office: JAMAICA, Application No: 84198 in 
association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services (1)
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 Application Number 2,184,943  Filing Date 2022-01-05
 International Registration Number 1660104

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

POYET - MOTTE
16 rue Jean-Claude Ville
F-69470 COURS LA VILLE
FRANCE

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

POYET MOTTE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 20

(1) Cushions; pillows; air pillows, not for medical purposes; air cushions, not for medical purposes; 
bolsters; bedding, except linen; mattresses; air mattresses and inflatable mattresses (not for 
medical purposes); mattress toppers; bed bases; beds (other than beds specially made for medical 
purposes) and accessories for beds, namely bedsteads; bed frames; bed fittings, not of metal; bed 
heads; splashbacks and shelves for storage; bed casters, not of metal; bed legs; head-rests 
[furniture]; furniture and parts of furniture and namely divans; settees; seating units and sofas; 
fireside chairs; seats; armchairs; chaise longues; deck chairs; fittings and castors for furniture not 
of metal; bumper guards for cots, other than bed linen; anti-roll cushions for babies; head 
positioning pillows for babies; pet cushions; beds for household pets

 Class 24
(2) Duvets; bed covers; quilts; throws (furniture coverings); blanket throws; bed throws; 
eiderdowns [down coverlets]; travelling rugs [lap robes]; lap rugs; swaddling blankets for babies; 
mattress protectors; mattress covers and ticks; bed valances; fitted sheets; sheets; pillowcases; 
pillow shams and covers for cushions; bed clothes and blankets; bed linen; sleeping bags; 
sleeping bag liners; sleeping bags for babies; baby buntings; cot bumpers [bed linen]; coverings 
for furniture; table covers; tablemats of textile; table cloths of textile; kitchen and table linens; 
upholstery fabrics; fabrics; textile materials for garment manufacture; fabrics for textile use; cloths 
and cloth; velvet; textile napkins; curtains; curtains of textile or plastic; linens; bath linen, except 
clothing and namely bath mitts; towels of textile; beach towels; fabric substitute made of plastic 
material; blankets for household pets

 Class 25
(3) Clothing (including underwear), in particular dressing gowns; bath robes; pyjamas; rompers; 
nighties; night lingerie; baby doll pyjamas; dressing gowns; tee-shirts; bodies namely body shapers 
and body stockings; hosiery; knitwear namely kitted tops, kitted coats, knitted sweaters, knitted 
scarves, knitted hats; jerseys [clothing]; slips [clothing and underclothing]; trousers; leggings 
[trousers]; tights; sweatshirts; sweaters; ponchos; jackets; thermally insulated clothing namely 
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thermal underwear tops and bottoms; sportswear; swimwear; beachwear; anoraks and quilted 
coats; socks; slippers; casual footwear; belts [clothing]; headgear namely hats and toques; 
bonnets and headbands; gloves [clothing]; scarves; sashes; shawls; layettes [clothing]; bibs and 
bibs, not of paper, footmuffs, not electrically heated; sleep masks; pocket squares; bath capes

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 01, 2021, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 
018612300 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,185,191  Filing Date 2022-04-04
 International Registration Number 1322153

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Dr. Mach GmbH & Co. KG
Am Brucker Feld 4
85567 Grafing
GERMANY

Agent
LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP
WOODBINE PLACE, 135 QUEENS PLATE 
DRIVE, SUITE 600, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M9W6V7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Dr. Mach
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Ballasts for electric lighting apparatus; electric light switches: electronic control system for 
lighting systems; light switches; light-emitting diodes [LED]; ballasts for fluorescent lamps; ballasts 
for halogen lights; electronic ballasts for lamps; fluorescent lamp ballast for electric lights; light 
conducting filaments; light dimmers; light diodes; light emitting diode displays; light emitting diodes; 
light meters; lighting ballasts; lighting control panels; lighting controls, light switches, and electric 
light dimmers; computer programs and software for image processing; computer programs for 
editing images, sound and video; computer software for converting document images into 
electronic formats; computer software for editing images, sound, and video; computer software for 
organizing and viewing digital images and photographs; downloadable plug-in software for 
creating, editing, sharing, analyzing and transcribing video and sound; software for processing 
images, graphics and text; blank CD-ROMs for sound or video recording; downloadable digital 
content being images; sound recordings in the form of discs; image recordings in the form of discs; 
sound recordings in the form of records; computer hardware for data processing; computers in the 
field of light technology; beacon lights; starters for electric lights.

 Class 10
(2) Surgical instruments; surgical instruments for dental use; veterinary instruments; surgical 
headlights; surgical lamps; lamps for medical [curative] purposes; lamps for medical purposes; 
lamps for producing polarized light for medical use; lamps for use with medical instruments; lamps 
for use with dental instruments; image sensors for medical purposes, namely, electronic sensor 
used to convert light into a digital image; magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) diagnostic apparatus; 
medical image processors; nuclear magnetic resonance imaging [NMRI] apparatus; x-ray 
apparatus for dental imaging; medical examination lamps; ultraviolet ray lamps for medical 
purposes.

 Class 11
(3) Halogen lamps; overhead lamps; head lamps; laboratory lamps; flexible lamps; electric lamps; 
electrical lighting fixtures; sockets for electric lights; filters for use with lamps; lamp casings; glass 
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covers for lamps; germicidal lamps; electrical lamps; lamps for lighting purposes; lamps fitted with 
extendible supports; hangings for lamps; burners for lamps; lamp mounts; lamp casings; lamp 
glasses; incandescent mantles for lamps; lamp holders; lamp globes; lamp reflectors; lamp 
chimneys; lamp shades; lampshade holders; lamp bases; lamp finials; lamp stands; LED 
luminaires; opaque casings for lights; portable lamps [for illumination].

Services
Class 37
(1) Installation, cleaning, repair and maintenance of machinery and tools for metal treating; 
installation, cleaning, repair and maintenance of illuminating apparatus.

Class 40
(2) Metal treating and processing, especially turning, millworking, drilling, punching and soldering; 
metal stamping; blacksmithing; services for the blast treatment of a sur-face; processing of plastics.

Class 42
(3) Industrial design; design of lighting systems; design, technical drafting and technical 
development of medical apparatus and instruments, especially apparatus and instruments for 
lighting purposes; design of molded parts made of plastics or metal; product design, especially 
product design of lighting apparatus; design and development of medical technology; material 
testing services; testing of machinery; material testing.
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 Application Number 2,186,553  Filing Date 2022-03-22
 International Registration Number 1662477

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Marks and Spencer plc
Waterside House, 35 North Wharf Road
London W2 1NW
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN S.E.N.C.R.
L., SRL
365, rue Abraham-Martin, bureau 600, 
Québec, QUEBEC, G1K8N2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ROSIE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Underwear; lingerie; loungewear; nightgowns; nightwear; sleepwear; bras; knickers; camisoles; 
dressing gowns; bralettes; pyjamas; crop tops; shorts; suspenders; chemises.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 12, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED KINGDOM, Application No: 
UK00003720889 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,186,718  Filing Date 2022-04-13
 International Registration Number 1661524

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
SEIKO WALL PTE. LTD.
16 CHIN BEE DRIVE
Singapore 619864
SINGAPORE

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The phrase SeikoWall Creating First World 
Business Facades are in black and a set of three stylized circles are in turquoise.

Goods
 Class 06

Accordion doors of metal; armored doors of metal; door fittings of metal; door frames of metal; 
door handles of metal; door panels of metal; doors of metal; fittings of metal for windows; folding 
doors of metal; wall claddings of metal for building; window frames of metal; window pulleys of 
metal; window stops of metal; windows of metal.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 05, 2022, Country or Office: SINGAPORE, Application No: 
40202207629P in association with the same kind of goods



  2,186,804 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1034

 Application Number 2,186,804  Filing Date 2022-04-28
 International Registration Number 1503704

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Kronoplus Limited
183, Argali House, Triq il-Fortizza
MST 1858 MOSTA
MALTA

Agent
PERLEY-ROBERTSON, HILL & MCDOUGALL 
LLP
1400 - 340 ALBERT STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1R0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BINYL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

(1) Building materials not of metal, namely, wood products for building, namely, sawn timber and 
glued hardboard, chipboard and fibreboard; floors, not of metal, namely, wood flooring, vinyl 
flooring, cork flooring, pvc flooring, parquet floorboards, parquet flooring, parquet tiles, laminated 
flooring; laminated boards (non-metallic -) for building use; chipboard; veneered chipboard; 
floorboards, namely, wood boards, laminated boards, boards of plastic materials, boards of pvc, 
timber boards, chipboards, fibreboards, uncoated and melamine-coated oriented strand board, 
medium density fibreboards, high density fibreboards; laminated parquet floorboards; wooden 
profiles; laminated fibreboard; fibreboard for building; wood panelling; laminate flooring; floor tiles 
of wood.

 Class 27
(2) Floor coverings, namely, hard solid vinyl coverings for floors, acoustic and sound-insulating 
floor coverings, linoleum flooring coverings, resilient hard surface coverings for floors; floors 
coverings of rubber; carpets.
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 Application Number 2,186,836  Filing Date 2022-05-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

HEFEI MIUSIE SHANGMAO CO., LTD
1812, ANHUI SHIJIJINYUAN APARTMENT, 
HOTEL
BAOHE DISTRICT
HEFEI, ANHUI, 
CHINA

Agent
TIMOTHY WEISS
2004 SHERWOOD DR, SHERWOOD PARK, 
ALBERTA, T8A0Z1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BUTUZE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 08

embroidery scissors; hand operated hammers; hand tools; hand-operated riveting tools; household 
shears; multi-tool knives; pincers being hand tools; pincers being hand tools; riveters; scissor 
blades; shears
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 Application Number 2,187,887  Filing Date 2021-08-10
 International Registration Number 1662568

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

R.B.M. S.P.A.
VIA INDUSTRIALE 23
I-25060 LOCALITA' S.GIOVANNI, 
POLAVENO (BS)
ITALY

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
33 Yonge Street, , Suite 300, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5E1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The colours red and black are claimed as a 
feature of the trademark. The words RBM MORE THE WELLBEING are in black; the triangle is in 
red.

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Water pipe valves of metal, manifolds of metal for pipelines, metal screws; elbows of metal for 
pipes; collars of metal for fastening pipes; metal nuts; ducts of metal for ventilation and air 
conditioning systems; metal expansion joints for pipes and ducts; metal expansion joints for floors 
and walls; metal pipes for liquid and gas transfer; junctions of metal for pipes, including those 
made of steel and titanium alloys; pipes of metal, for heating installations; metal fittings for flexible 
pipes; metal flexible pipes for plumbing; metal manifold boxes for containment and inspection in 
plumbing and heating systems; metal valves for controlling the flow of gases in pipelines.

 Class 07
(2) Back pressure valves being parts of machines, pressure controllers being parts of machines, 
namely, valves, pressure reducing valves being parts of machines, pressure regulating valves 
being parts of machines; pressure reducing valves being parts of machines; angle valves being 
parts of machines, ball valves being parts of machines, dispensing valves being machine parts, 
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dosing valves being parts of machines, hydraulic valves being parts of machines, pressure valves 
being parts of machines, thermostatic control valves for machines; control valves for regulating the 
flow of gases and liquids [parts of machines]; control valves for pumps; mechanical seals [parts of 
machines]; valves for pumps.

 Class 09
(3) Alarm control panels, electric control panels; temperature indicators; pressure indicator plugs 
for valves, pressure gauges, pressure meters, pressure sensors; electric fuse boxes; electrical 
connection boxes, electrical distribution boxes, electrical fuse boxes, power distribution boxes; 
thermostats; calorimeters; electric cables; heating meters, water meters, temperature meters for 
household purposes, temperature meters for industrial purposes; pressure gauges; infrared 
remote controls to be used with climate control equipment; electronic indicator panels; pressure 
level indicators, water level indicators; electronic indicator boards; thermostatic controls; 
embedded software for monitoring and controlling energy consumption in heating and cooling 
systems, and hot and cold water levels and consumption; electric automatic valves, electric valve 
actuators, solenoid valves, solenoid-operated valves; climate controls digital thermostats.

 Class 11
(4) Air conditioning installations for household purposes, air conditioning installations for industrial 
purposes, domestic air conditioning installations, residential air conditioning units, ventilation being 
air conditioning installations for buildings; boiler pipes (tubes) for heating installations; electric 
radiators for heating buildings, flat heating elements, heating furnaces for industrial purposes, 
heating radiators, infrared heating panels, radiators for heating buildings, radiators for heating in 
the form of panels, radiant heaters to be used with heating and cooling systems for buildings and 
air filters for heating, ventilating and air conditioning (hvac) systems for residential and commercial 
buildings; chimney dampers, dampers for heating, dampers used in HVAC systems, dampers, 
namely, control devices used in air ducts to regulate the flow of air; safety accessories for water or 
gas apparatus and pipes, namely, pressure relief valves, by-pass valve and filling units; dosing 
valves being parts of heating or gas installations, air valves as parts of HVAC; taps for pipes and 
pipelines; thermostatic valves as parts of heating installations, thermostatic valves for heating 
installations; heat pumps; regulating accessories for water or gas apparatus and pipes, namely, 
regulating valves, actuators, and adapters; boiler pipes (tubes) for heating installations; air 
purifying units; air filters for air conditioning units; thermostatic valves for radiators; waste pipes for 
sanitary installations; dehumidifiers; automatic temperature regulators (thermostatic valves) for 
central heating radiators; air conditioning units; apparatus for purifying industrial and residential 
water, drinking water filter cartridges; flexible pipes being parts of basin plumbing installations, 
flexible pipes being parts of bath plumbing installations, flexible pipes being parts of shower 
plumbing installations, flexible pipes being parts of sink plumbing installations; air conditioning 
units, central air conditioning installations for household purposes, central air conditioning 
installations for industrial purposes; air filters for air cleaning units, air filters for air conditioning 
units, air filters for heating and cooling registers; pressure release valves, air valves, level 
controlling valves, thermostatic valves to be used with plumbing and heating installations; air vent 
valves; parts of heating apparatuses, namely, heat distributors; dosing valves being parts of 
heating or gas installations, thermostatic radiator valves; components for radiant heating and 
cooling installations, namely, hydraulic separators, booster units, fittings, coils, rings, rotors, 
thermostats, motors, exchangers, valves, and manifolds; temperature sensitive controls for 
automatically operating valves, namely, automatic temperature regulators for heating radiators, 
thermostatic radiator valves, thermostatic valves as parts of heating installations, thermostatic 
valves for heating installations.
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 Class 17
(5) Pipe muffs, not of metal; non-metallic fittings for pipes; water-tight rings for plumbing pipes; non-
metal pipe couplings and joints for rigid pipes; hydraulic hoses of plastic, hydraulic hoses of 
rubber, flexible plastic hoses for use with ventilation systems, flexible plastic pipes for conveying 
gas, flexible plastic pipes for conveying oil, flexible plastic pipes for conveying water, flexible 
plastic pipes for plumbing purposes; insulation materials for pipes; non-metallic fittings for flexible 
pipes; water-tight rings for hydraulic pipes; non-metal elbows for pipes; joints, non-metallic, for 
pipes; multilayer flexible hoses, not of metal for plumbing purposes, multilayer flexible hoses, not 
of metal for use with ventilation systems, multilayer flexible hoses, not of metal for air conditioners; 
rubber valves.

 Class 20
(6) Clips, not of metal for cables and pipes; water pipe valves of plastic; plastic manifold boxes for 
containment and inspection in plumbing and heating systems.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 05, 2021, Country or Office: ITALY, Application No: 302021000123107 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,187,990  Filing Date 2022-02-01
 International Registration Number 1663314

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ava Labs, Inc.
1177 Ave. of the Americas, 
5th Floor, Suite 50922
New York NY 10036
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
480-THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA 
STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6B1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of a stylized letter "A" on a circular background.

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable computer software for creating, managing and verifying cryptocurrency 
transactions; downloadable computer software for creating, managing and verifying cryptocurrency 
transactions using consensus protocols which are protocols for obtaining agreement on data 
values among a number of processes, agent and participants; downloadable software for creating, 
exchanging and storing virtual currency; downloadable distributed application software for creating, 
executing and enforcing smart contracts that are published, managed and verified using computer 
protocols; downloadable software for securing, maintaining consistency and tamper-proofing data 
that represents digital currency and contracts that are published, managed and verified using 
computer protocols; downloadable software for creating, executing and enforcing smart contracts 
that are published, managed and verified using computer protocols; downloadable computer 
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software, namely, an electronic financial platform that accommodates creation and management of 
virtual currency, contracts that are published, managed and verified using computer protocols, 
financial instruments and financial transactions; downloadable computer software, namely, an 
electronic financial platform that accommodates the creation and application of covenants, 
restrictions, and conditions to contracts that are published, managed and verified using computer 
protocols, financial instruments and financial transactions; downloadable computer software that 
enables downloading, transfer and exchange of digital tokens; downloadable computer software 
for providing cryptocurrency tokens for facilitating commercial financial transactions; downloadable 
computer software for facilitating commercial transactions using digital tokens; downloadable 
computer software for accessing information in the field of digital assets, namely, digital tokens; 
none of the foregoing being in the fields of projector apparatus, projection TV, speakers, projection 
screens, stage equipment, or cinema equipment and none of the foregoing having as its primary 
function project management, team productivity, or collaboration tools.

Services
Class 36
(1) Cryptocurrency exchange services; cryptocurrency exchange services featuring consensus 
protocols which are protocols for obtaining agreement on data values among a number of 
processes, agents and participants; providing secure payment options to members of an online 
community via a global computer network through the use of traditional currency and virtual 
currency, namely, financial transaction services being the providing of secure commercial 
transactions and payment options; virtual, digital and cryptocurrency monetary exchange services; 
electronic commerce payment services, namely, establishing funded accounts used to purchase 
goods and services on the Internet; cryptocurrency and crypto-asset trading and exchange 
services, namely, providing a digital currency for use by members of an on-line community via a 
global computer network; cryptocurrency and crypto-asset trading and exchange services, namely, 
providing a digital token for use by members of an on-line community via a global computer 
network; issuance of tokens of value.

Class 42
(2) Providing temporary use of non-downloadable software for creating, managing and verifying 
cryptocurrency transactions; providing temporary use of non-downloadable software for creating, 
managing and verifying cryptocurrency transactions using consensus protocols which are 
protocols for obtaining agreement on data values among a number of processes, agents and 
participants; providing on-line non-downloadable software for creating, exchanging and storing 
virtual currency; platform as a service (PAAS) featuring computer software platforms for creation 
and management of virtual currency, contracts that are published, managed and verified using 
computer protocols, financial instruments and financial transactions; providing temporary use of 
non-downloadable distributed application software for creating, executing and enforcing smart 
contracts that are published, managed and verified using computer protocols; providing temporary 
use of non-downloadable software for securing, maintaining consistency and tamper-proofing data 
that represents digital currency and contracts that are published, managed and verified using 
computer protocols; providing temporary use of non-downloadable software for creating, executing 
and enforcing smart contracts that are published, managed and verified using computer protocols; 
platform as a service (PAAS) featuring computer software platforms that accommodate the 
creation and application of covenants, restrictions, and conditions to contracts that are published, 
managed and verified using computer protocols, financial instruments and financial transactions; 
electronic storage of cryptocurrency coins for others, namely, electronic data storage; electronic 
storage of cryptocurrency tokens for others, namely, electronic data storage; providing temporary 
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use of non-downloadable computer software that enables downloading, transfer and exchange of 
digital tokens; non-downloadable computer software for providing cryptocurrency tokens for 
facilitating commercial financial transactions; providing temporary use of non-downloadable 
computer software that facilitates commercial transactions using digital tokens; providing 
information in the field of digital assets, namely, digital tokens, via a website; none of the foregoing 
having as its primary function project management, team productivity, or collaboration tools.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 06, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90870429 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,187,998  Filing Date 2022-02-07
 International Registration Number 1663524

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Arthur&Grace
13-10, Gwangjang-ro 1ga-gil, Gwangjin-gu
Seoul
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 14

Jewelry boxes of leather; watchstraps made of leather; leather key holders; shoe jewelry; earrings; 
precious metals; commemorative coins; necklaces [jewelry]; necklaces; bangle bracelets; jewellery 
and precious metals; jewelry cases; watches; cuff links; pendants [jewelry].

Services
Class 35
Advice in the field of business management and marketing; arranging of subscriptions for the 
publications of others; wholesale store services featuring wallpapers; wholesale store services 
featuring furniture; sale arranging of eyeglass; wholesale store services featuring precious metals; 
retail store services featuring jewellery and precious metals.
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 Application Number 2,188,247  Filing Date 2022-04-22
 International Registration Number 1663021

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Spigen Korea Co., Ltd.
446, Bongeunsa-ro,
Gangnam-gu
Seoul
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AIR SKIN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Cases for personal digital assistants; cases for portable CD players, cases for portable DVD 
players, cases for portable MP3 players; cases for radios; cases for laptops; leather cases for 
mobile phones; protective cases for smartphones; cases for storing cards adapted for smart 
phones; cases for smartphones; camera cases; cell phone cases.
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 Application Number 2,188,324  Filing Date 2022-05-04
 International Registration Number 1663426

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SANTA & COLE NEOSERIES S.L.
Parc de Belloch Ctra. C-251, km.5,6
E-08430 La Roca del Vallés
SPAIN

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CESTA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the word CESTA is BASKET.

Goods
 Class 11

Lighting apparatus, especially electric lamps and luminaires.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 14, 2021, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 
018621078 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,188,325  Filing Date 2022-05-04
 International Registration Number 1610260

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

National Research Group, Inc.
5780 W. Jefferson Blvd.
Los Angeles CA 90016
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
METHOD LAW PROFESSIONAL 
CORPORATION
4211 Yonge Street, Suite 310, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M2P2A9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ORIGINALS IQ
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Business monitoring and consulting services for third parties, namely, tracking and measuring the 
effectiveness of pre-release campaigns to attract viewers for series and films to be streamed; 
business monitoring and consulting services for third parties, namely, tracking and measuring of 
post-release extent of viewership and audience feedback of streamed series and films; business 
monitoring and consulting services for third parties, namely, tracking and measuring post-release 
the quality of performances of streamed series and films; business information and data compiling 
and analyzing for third parties relating to the marketing effectiveness and performance quality of 
streamed content for series and films; business and consulting services, namely, providing 
competitive intelligence data, namely business enhancement data and business process 
improvement data, to series and films providers; business data analysis for third parties of the 
competitive landscape for series and films providers; business consulting services for third parties 
related to monitoring and evaluating performance of streamed content in series and films across 
multiple online platforms; business consulting services for third parties related to monitoring and 
evaluating the performance of series and films in the field of streamed content via the internet; 
periodic statistical reporting for third parties of the quality of performances of streamed series and 
films.
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 Application Number 2,188,332  Filing Date 2022-05-06
 International Registration Number 1471241

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sky Soles Pty Ltd
170 Wellington Street
Collingwood VIC 3066
AUSTRALIA

Agent
CASSAN MACLEAN IP AGENCY INC.
190 O'CONNOR STREET, SUITE 710, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K2P2R3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The colours dark blue and grey are claimed as a 
feature of the trademark. The mark consists of the stylized wording "SKY SOLES" in dark blue, 
above which is a design comprised of three stripes in dark blue and three stripes in grey 
crisscrossing each other as they come together on a diagonal.

Goods
 Class 25

Shoes.
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 Application Number 2,188,564  Filing Date 2022-05-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

STUDDS ACCESSORIES LTD
Plot No. 918, Sector 68, IMT Faridabad
Haryana, 121004
INDIA

Agent
ASHLEY BURK
(Burk Law PC), 834 Colonel By Drive, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1S5C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The letters SMK are red.

Goods
 Class 09

drivers' helmets; helmets for bicycles; helmets for motorcyclists; protective helmets for bikers; 
protective helmets for cyclists; protective helmets for motorcyclists; protective helmets for 
motorists; protective sports helmets; safety helmets



  2,189,465 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1048

 Application Number 2,189,465  Filing Date 2022-04-28
 International Registration Number 1664384

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
SHOKZ (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.
11 NORTH BUONA VISTA DRIVE,
#16-09 THE METROPOLIS
SINGAPORE 138589
SINGAPORE

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PREMIUMPITCH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

3d spectacles; anti-glare glasses; wireless headset batteries; ear plugs for divers; earbuds; ear 
pads for earphones; earphones; earphones for cellular telephones; encoded identification 
bracelets, magnetic; eyeglasses; eyeglass frames; headphones; lithium ion batteries; 
megaphones; microphones; mp3 players; multimedia projectors; music headphones; 
smartwatches; spectacles; sunglasses; usb cables; virtual reality headsets; wireless headsets for 
smartphones; wireless speakers; adapter cables for headphones; lithium-ion battery chargers; 
hearing aid battery chargers; computer memory boards; computer hardware for data processing; 
downloadable music files; downloadable computer software for application and database 
integration; ear pads for headphones; earphones and headphones for mobile phones; frames for 
spectacles and sunglasses; goggles for sports; headsets for mobile telephones; headsets for 
virtual reality games; horns for loudspeakers; loudspeakers; computer memory expansion 
modules; noise cancelling headphones; portable MP3 players; protective spectacles; spectacle 
cases; spectacle frames; sports glasses; stereo headphones.
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 Application Number 2,189,749  Filing Date 2022-06-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

WrightPrint Solutions Inc.
98 Wood Cres
Angus
ONTARIO
L0M1B5

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

URBAN AFUERA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the word(s) "Afuera" is "outdoors".

Services
Class 35
business management of retail and online retail stores; retail department store services, which 
includes, but is not limited to, the provision of such services online and in-store; retail store 
services and online retail store services featuring clothing
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 Application Number 2,190,003  Filing Date 2022-06-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ONTEX BV
Genthof 5 B-9255
Buggenhout, 
BELGIUM

Agent
CPST INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.
130 Queens Quay East, East Tower, Suite 
809, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5A0P6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FIORE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Italian word(s) fiore is flower.

Goods
 Class 05

Feminine hygiene pads; panty liners; sanitary absorbent tampons for personal use; incontinence 
pads; and menstruation pads; disposable absorbent diapers and disposable incontinence briefs
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 Application Number 2,190,862  Filing Date 2022-03-15
 International Registration Number 1665221

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

August Storck KG
Waldstrasse 27
13403 Berlin
GERMANY

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Richlicious
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 30

Sweets, namely candies; confectionery made of sugar or of sugar substitutes, namely, candy, fruit 
jellies, chewing gum, fruit gum sweets, foamed gum sweets, pastilles, lollies, caramels, toffees, 
wafers and wafer bars; fruit gums; chocolate foam kisses being confectionery; popcorn; chocolate; 
chocolate products, namely, chocolates, chocolate candies, chocolate pralines, chocolate bars, 
chocolate wafer bars, chocolate candy figures, chocolate chips, chocolate covered nuts and fruits, 
chocolate covered candy, chocolate syrup, chocolate covered macaroons, chocolate covered 
pretzels, chocolate covered biscuits, chocolate powder; pastries; ice-cream.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 15, 2022, Country or Office: GERMANY, Application No: 30 2022 004 
707 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,190,869  Filing Date 2022-03-16
 International Registration Number 1664925

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Heron Therapeutics, Inc.
4242 Campus Point Court, Suite 200
San Diego CA 92121
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

APONVI
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Anti-emetic pharmaceutical preparations; pharmaceutical preparations for the management of 
nausea and vomiting; pharmaceutical preparations for the management of post-operative nausea 
and vomiting; pharmaceutical preparations for the management of side effects of surgery, namely, 
for the relief of pain; pharmaceutical preparations associated with surgery, namely, anesthetics for 
surgical use; nausea treatment preparations; pharmaceutical preparations for the management of 
chemotherapy induced nausea and vomiting; pharmaceutical preparations for the management of 
cancer treatment side effects; pharmaceutical preparations for human and animal use for the 
treatment of pain, for gastrointestinal conditions, cancer, post-operative pain and nausea, 
chemotherapy-induced nausea and vomiting, autoimmune diseases, inflammatory diseases, 
namely, neurogenic inflammation, allergic skin reactions, psoriasis, arthritis, vasculitis, systemic 
lupis erythematosus, inflammatory bowel disease, genetic diseases, cardiovascular diseases, 
orthopedic conditions, namely, arthritis, and for immunotherapy

Services
Class 42
(1) Providing scientific and medical research information in the field of pharmaceuticals and clinical 
trials; pharmaceutical research and development services; pharmaceutical research and 
development

Class 44
(2) Providing medical and other information to medical professionals in the fields of oncology and 
pain management; providing medical information to medical professionals in the fields of oncology 
and pain management; providing medical information in the fields of oncology and pain 
management via a website

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 21, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97038307 in association with the same kind of goods; October 01, 2021, Country 
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or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 97056537 in association with the same 
kind of services (2); October 01, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97056535 in association with the same kind of services (1)
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 Application Number 2,190,870  Filing Date 2022-03-16
 International Registration Number 1665040

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Heron Therapeutics, Inc.
4242 Campus Point Court, Suite 200
San Diego CA 92121
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

APONVIE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Anti-emetic pharmaceutical preparations; pharmaceutical preparations for the management of 
nausea and vomiting; pharmaceutical preparations for the management of post-operative nausea 
and vomiting; pharmaceutical preparations for the management of side effects of surgery, namely, 
for the relief of pain; pharmaceutical preparations associated with surgery, namely, anesthetics for 
surgical use; nausea treatment preparations; pharmaceutical preparations for the management of 
chemotherapy induced nausea and vomiting; pharmaceutical preparations for the management of 
cancer treatment side effects; pharmaceutical preparations for human and animal use for the 
treatment of pain, for gastrointestinal conditions, cancer, post-operative pain and nausea, 
chemotherapy-induced nausea and vomiting, autoimmune diseases, inflammatory diseases, 
namely, neurogenic inflammation, allergic skin reactions, psoriasis, arthritis, vasculitis, systemic 
lupis erythematosus, inflammatory bowel disease, genetic diseases, cardiovascular diseases, 
orthopedic conditions, namely, arthritis, and for immunotherapy

Services
Class 42
(1) Providing scientific and medical research information in the field of pharmaceuticals and clinical 
trials; pharmaceutical research and development services; pharmaceutical research and 
development

Class 44
(2) Providing medical and other information to medical professionals in the fields of oncology and 
pain management; providing medical information to medical professionals in the fields of oncology 
and pain management; providing medical information in the fields of oncology and pain 
management via a website

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 21, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97038308 in association with the same kind of goods; October 01, 2021, Country 
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or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 97056543 in association with the same 
kind of services (2); October 01, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97056540 in association with the same kind of services (1)
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 Application Number 2,190,880  Filing Date 2022-03-22
 International Registration Number 1665131

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

CAVIT CANTINA VITICOLTORI CONSORZIO 
CANTINE SOCIALI DEL TRENTINO Società 
Cooperativa
Via del Ponte, 31
I-38123 Trento
ITALY

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 33

Wines, wine-based beverages and alcoholic wine-based beverages; low alcohol wine; aperitif 
wines; dessert wine; fortified wines; wine-based aperitifs; wines; distilled spirits, namely, whisky, 
gin, vodka, brandy, rum, cordials, liqueurs, spirits distilled from agave.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 14, 2022, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018671310 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,190,912  Filing Date 2022-04-07
 International Registration Number 1665520

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Philip Morris Products S.A.
Quai Jeanrenaud 3
CH-2000 Neuchâtel
SUISSE

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MESANO BLEND
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 34

Wired vaporizers for electronic cigarettes and electronic smoking apparatus, namely portable 
heating apparatus and handheld generators for the inhalation of aerosols containing nicotine; 
tobacco, raw or manufactured; tobacco products being cigars, cigarettes, cigarillos, tobacco for roll-
your-own cigarettes, tobacco for pipes, chewing tobacco, snuff, kretek; snus; tobacco substitutes 
not for medical use, namely liquid nicotine solutions for use in electronic cigarettes; smokers' 
articles in the nature of cigarette papers and tubes, cigarette filters, tobacco boxes, cigarette cases 
and ashtrays, pipes for smokers, hand-held apparatus for rolling cigarettes, lighters for smokers; 
matches; tobacco sticks, heatable tobacco products, electronic heating apparatus and their parts 
for heating cigarettes and tobacco in order to release aerosols containing nicotine for inhalation; 
liquid nicotine solutions for use in electronic cigarettes; electronic smoking apparatus, namely 
portable heating apparatus for the inhalation of aerosols containing nicotine; electronic cigarettes; 
electronic cigarettes for use as traditional cigarette substitutes; electronic apparatus, namely 
portable heating apparatus and handheld generators for the inhalation of aerosols containing 
nicotine; oral vaporizers for smokers, tobacco products and tobacco substitutes, namely liquid 
nicotine solutions for electronic cigarettes and electronic cigarettes for general health and well-
being; smokers' articles for electronic cigarettes, namely atomizers, cartridges, envelopes, caps, 
rings, springs, cleaning kits for electronic cigarettes, namely cleaning sticks and cleaning brushes, 
electronic cigarette boxes, tobacco flavourings and liquid flavourings, other than essential oils, for 
use in electronic cigarettes, parts for the aforesaid goods; extinguishers for cigarettes and cigars 
and heated tobacco sticks; electronic rechargeable cigarette cases.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 26, 2021, Country or Office: ANDORRA, Application No: 43275 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,190,915  Filing Date 2022-04-07
 International Registration Number 1665523

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Philip Morris Products S.A.
Quai Jeanrenaud 3
CH-2000 Neuchâtel
SUISSE

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ARUKAI BLEND
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 34

Wired vaporizers for electronic cigarettes and electronic smoking apparatus, namely portable 
heating apparatus and handheld generators for the inhalation of aerosols containing nicotine; 
tobacco, raw or manufactured; tobacco products being cigars, cigarettes, cigarillos, tobacco for roll-
your-own cigarettes, tobacco for pipes, chewing tobacco, snuff, kretek; snus; tobacco substitutes 
not for medical use, namely liquid nicotine solutions for use in electronic cigarettes; smokers' 
articles in the nature of cigarette papers and tubes, cigarette filters, tobacco boxes, cigarette cases 
and ashtrays, pipes for smokers, hand-held apparatus for rolling cigarettes, lighters for smokers; 
matches; tobacco sticks, heatable tobacco products, electronic heating apparatus and their parts 
for heating cigarettes and tobacco in order to release aerosols containing nicotine for inhalation; 
liquid nicotine solutions for use in electronic cigarettes; electronic smoking apparatus, namely 
portable heating apparatus for the inhalation of aerosols containing nicotine; electronic cigarettes; 
electronic cigarettes for use as traditional cigarette substitutes; electronic apparatus, namely 
portable heating apparatus and handheld generators for the inhalation of aerosols containing 
nicotine; oral vaporizers for smokers, tobacco products and tobacco substitutes, namely liquid 
nicotine solutions for electronic cigarettes and electronic cigarettes for general health and well-
being; smokers' articles for electronic cigarettes, namely atomizers, cartridges, envelopes, caps, 
rings, springs, cleaning kits for electronic cigarettes, namely cleaning sticks and cleaning brushes, 
electronic cigarette boxes, tobacco flavourings and liquid flavourings, other than essential oils, for 
use in electronic cigarettes, parts for the aforesaid goods; extinguishers for cigarettes and cigars 
and heated tobacco sticks; electronic rechargeable cigarette cases.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 26, 2021, Country or Office: ANDORRA, Application No: 43276 in 
association with the same kind of goods



  2,190,916 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1059

 Application Number 2,190,916  Filing Date 2022-04-07
 International Registration Number 1665524

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Philip Morris Products S.A.
Quai Jeanrenaud 3
CH-2000 Neuchâtel
SUISSE

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TANKAI BLEND
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 34

Wired vaporizers for electronic cigarettes and electronic smoking apparatus, namely portable 
heating apparatus and handheld generators for the inhalation of aerosols containing nicotine; 
tobacco, raw or manufactured; tobacco products being cigars, cigarettes, cigarillos, tobacco for roll-
your-own cigarettes, tobacco for pipes, chewing tobacco, snuff, kretek; snus; tobacco substitutes 
not for medical use, namely liquid nicotine solutions for use in electronic cigarettes; smokers' 
articles in the nature of cigarette papers and tubes, cigarette filters, tobacco boxes, cigarette cases 
and ashtrays, pipes for smokers, hand-held apparatus for rolling cigarettes, lighters for smokers; 
matches; tobacco sticks, heatable tobacco products, electronic heating apparatus and their parts 
for heating cigarettes and tobacco in order to release aerosols containing nicotine for inhalation; 
liquid nicotine solutions for use in electronic cigarettes; electronic smoking apparatus, namely 
portable heating apparatus for the inhalation of aerosols containing nicotine; electronic cigarettes; 
electronic cigarettes for use as traditional cigarette substitutes; electronic apparatus, namely 
portable heating apparatus and handheld generators for the inhalation of aerosols containing 
nicotine; oral vaporizers for smokers, tobacco products and tobacco substitutes, namely liquid 
nicotine solutions for electronic cigarettes and electronic cigarettes for general health and well-
being; smokers' articles for electronic cigarettes, namely atomizers, cartridges, envelopes, caps, 
rings, springs, cleaning kits for electronic cigarettes, namely cleaning sticks and cleaning brushes, 
electronic cigarette boxes, tobacco flavourings and liquid flavourings, other than essential oils, for 
use in electronic cigarettes, parts for the aforesaid goods; extinguishers for cigarettes and cigars 
and heated tobacco sticks; electronic rechargeable cigarette cases.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 26, 2021, Country or Office: ANDORRA, Application No: 43274 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,190,917  Filing Date 2022-04-07
 International Registration Number 1665525

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Philip Morris Products S.A.
Quai Jeanrenaud 3
CH-2000 Neuchâtel
SUISSE

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BATONGA BLEND
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 34

Wired vaporizers for electronic cigarettes and electronic smoking apparatus, namely portable 
heating apparatus and handheld generators for the inhalation of aerosols containing nicotine; 
tobacco, raw or manufactured; tobacco products being cigars, cigarettes, cigarillos, tobacco for roll-
your-own cigarettes, tobacco for pipes, chewing tobacco, snuff, kretek; snus; tobacco substitutes 
not for medical use, namely liquid nicotine solutions for use in electronic cigarettes; smokers' 
articles in the nature of cigarette papers and tubes, cigarette filters, tobacco boxes, cigarette cases 
and ashtrays, pipes for smokers, hand-held apparatus for rolling cigarettes, lighters for smokers; 
matches; tobacco sticks, heatable tobacco products, electronic heating apparatus and their parts 
for heating cigarettes and tobacco in order to release aerosols containing nicotine for inhalation; 
liquid nicotine solutions for use in electronic cigarettes; electronic smoking apparatus, namely 
portable heating apparatus for the inhalation of aerosols containing nicotine; electronic cigarettes; 
electronic cigarettes for use as traditional cigarette substitutes; electronic apparatus, namely 
portable heating apparatus and handheld generators for the inhalation of aerosols containing 
nicotine; oral vaporizers for smokers, tobacco products and tobacco substitutes, namely liquid 
nicotine solutions for electronic cigarettes and electronic cigarettes for general health and well-
being; smokers' articles for electronic cigarettes, namely atomizers, cartridges, envelopes, caps, 
rings, springs, cleaning kits for electronic cigarettes, namely cleaning sticks and cleaning brushes, 
electronic cigarette boxes, tobacco flavourings and liquid flavourings, other than essential oils, for 
use in electronic cigarettes, parts for the aforesaid goods; extinguishers for cigarettes and cigars 
and heated tobacco sticks; electronic rechargeable cigarette cases.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 26, 2021, Country or Office: ANDORRA, Application No: 43270 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,190,926  Filing Date 2022-04-08
 International Registration Number 1665775

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

HELLY HANSEN AS
Munkedamsveien 35
N-0250 OSLO
NORWAY

Agent
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP/S.
E.N.C.R.L.,S.R.L.
1, Place Ville Marie, Suite 2500, Montreal, 
QUEBEC, H3B1R1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PROPILE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 24

(1) Non-woven textile fabrics; fabrics for textile use; textile piece goods, namely fabric for use in 
the manufacture of clothing and headwear.

 Class 25
(2) Clothing, namely jackets, vests, coats, anoraks, sweaters, shirts, t-shirts, parkas, shorts, 
gloves, yacht gloves, mittens, scarves, neckerchiefs, stockings, socks; underwear; sports 
underwear; swimwear; outerwear especially adapted for craftsmen, construction workers, fishing, 
hunting, skiing, sailing, hiking and mountaineering, namely jackets, vests, coats, anoraks, 
sweaters, t-shirts, parkas, pants, shorts, gloves [clothing], yacht gloves, mittens, scarves, 
neckerchiefs, socks; bathrobes; rainwear; footwear, namely athletic footwear, outdoor winter 
footwear, outdoor summer footwear, ski footwear, sports footwear, casual shoes, mountaineering 
boots, boots and sandals; boot gaiters, leg gaiters, mountain climbing spats; headwear, namely 
beanies, ski hoods, hats, caps being headwear, rain hats, balaclavas; belts [clothing]; trousers, 
including pull-on trousers for canoeing; wet and dry suits for water sport, sailing and underwater 
swimming.
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 Application Number 2,191,167  Filing Date 2022-06-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Jingda Huang
No.78,Hongqi Shangkeng Vil,Hongqi Vil 
Committee
Zhongkai Dist,Huizhou City
Guangdong Province, 516000
CHINA

Agent
ANITA MAR
dba Trademark Angel, Suite 521, 6-2557 
Dougall Avenue, Windsor, ONTARIO, N8X1T5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Jusen
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

automobile bodies; automobile bumpers; automobile seat cushions; camping trailers; caravans; 
covers for vehicle steering wheels; doors for vehicles; hoods for vehicles; house trailers; mobile 
home caravans; motor homes; rearview mirrors; safety belts for vehicle seats; spare tire covers; 
steering wheels for cars; upholstery for vehicles; vehicle bumpers; vehicle covers; vehicle seats; 
windscreens for vehicles



  2,191,741 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1063

 Application Number 2,191,741  Filing Date 2022-06-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Aiping Wu
No. 19, group 3, Wangchang village, 
Wangchang Town
Tianmen City, Hubei Province, 
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FINATI
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

baby feeding pacifiers; bedpans; body massagers; crutches; ear plugs for sleeping; earpicks; 
electric massage vibrators; electric vibrating massagers; facial aesthetic treatment apparatus using 
ultrasonic waves; facial massagers; foot massagers; gloves for massage; gloves for medical use; 
lasers for beauty therapy; love dolls; massage balls; massage beds for medical purposes; 
massage gloves; medical ultrasound apparatus; medical x-ray apparatus; radiotherapy apparatus; 
sanitary masks; sanitary masks for medical wellness purposes; stents; ultraviolet light therapy 
apparatus for medical purposes; ultraviolet light therapy apparatus for the treatment of acne; 
ultraviolet light therapy apparatus for the treatment of eczema; ultraviolet light therapy apparatus 
for the treatment of psoriasis; ultraviolet light therapy apparatus for the treatment of vitiligo; 
ultraviolet photo therapy apparatus for medical purposes
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 Application Number 2,192,404  Filing Date 2022-06-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Home Depot International, Inc.
2455 Paces Ferry Road, NW
Atlanta, GA 30339
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HDX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) carpet shampoo

 Class 20
(2) folding tables

 Class 21
(3) brushes for pipes

(4) Caddies for holding cleaning supplies, namely, sponges, cloths, brushes and spray bottles

 Class 22
(5) Non-metal zip ties
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 Application Number 2,192,405  Filing Date 2022-06-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Home Depot International, Inc.
2455 Paces Ferry Road, NW
Atlanta, GA 30339
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) carpet shampoo

 Class 20
(2) folding tables

 Class 21
(3) Caddies for holding cleaning supplies, namely, sponges, cloths, brushes and spray bottles

(4) brushes for pipes

 Class 22
(5) Non-metal zip ties
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 Application Number 2,192,406  Filing Date 2022-06-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Home Depot International, Inc.
2455 Paces Ferry Road, NW
Atlanta, GA 30339
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The color orange is claimed as a feature of the 
mark. The mark consists of the text 'HDX' in the colour orange in stylized font.

Goods
 Class 03

(1) carpet shampoo

 Class 20
(2) folding tables

 Class 21
(3) brushes for pipes

(4) Caddies for holding cleaning supplies, namely, sponges, cloths, brushes and spray bottles

 Class 22
(5) Non-metal zip ties
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 Application Number 2,192,576  Filing Date 2022-02-12
 International Registration Number 1666826

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Dr. Dennis Gross Skincare, LLC
444 Madison Avenue, Suite 500
New York NY 10022
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
HEIDI JENSEN
(JENSEN IP), 234 - 38 Auriga Drive, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2E8A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MEET YOUR SKIN GOALS. FOR LIFE.
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Non-medicated skin care preparations, including self-tanning preparations, non-medicated sun 
care preparation, self-tanning preparations and skin care preparations [cosmetic]

 Class 05
(2) Medicated skin care preparations, namely, serums, creams, lotions, gels, oils, toners, 
cleansers, exfoliators, masks, and peels, all for the treatment of skin conditions, namely, acne, 
dryness, sensitivity, fine lines, wrinkles, blemishes, stretch marks, sunspots, skin tone and texture, 
skin retexturing, and redness; medicated lip balm and cream for the treatment of cold sores, dry, 
chapped, and cracked lips; acne treatment preparations

 Class 10
(3) Beauty devices for skin care, namely, light therapy devices featuring LED lights for the 
treatment of fine lines, wrinkles and acne and electronic facial steamers.

Services
Class 35
Online retail store services featuring non-medicated skin care preparations, non-medicated sun 
care preparations.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 12, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90880229 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services



  2,192,762 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1068

 Application Number 2,192,762  Filing Date 2022-04-06
 International Registration Number 1666900

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pharming Intellectual Property B.V.
Darwinweg 24
NL-2333 CR Leiden
NETHERLANDS

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The mark consists of an image of an infinity 
symbol made up of various sizes of purple and orange circles appearing over the word "JOENJA" 
in purple font which appears over the word "LENIOLISIB" in orange font.

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of immune system related diseases and disorders 
namely, autoimmune diseases, immunologic deficiency syndromes.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 28, 2022, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018678491 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,192,775  Filing Date 2022-04-08
 International Registration Number 1667321

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Hangzhou Heatwell Electric Heating 
Technology Co., Ltd.
NO. 576 Jianye Road,
Changhe Block Binjiang District,
Hangzhou
310053 Zhejiang
CHINA

Agent
JERRY CHEN
JZC Intellectual Property Law, 330 Highway 7 
East, Unit 305, Richmond Hill, ONTARIO, 
L4B3P8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 11

Microwave ovens [cooking apparatus]; coffee machines, electric; electric stoves; electric griddles; 
kitchen ranges [ovens]; cooking stoves; heating elements; electric toaster ovens; kettles, electric; 
heaters for baths.
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 Application Number 2,192,787  Filing Date 2022-04-13
 International Registration Number 1667390

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ICUR Pty Ltd
4 Kaalba Ct
Kiels Mountain QLD 4559
AUSTRALIA

Agent
MILLER IP LAW
84 Neilson Drive, Toronto, ONTARIO, M9C1V7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THE SCALE PROJECT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) Personnel recruitment services; executive recruitment services; personnel consultancy 
services; employment placement services; employment agency services; employment recruiting 
services; placement of temporary personnel; placement of temporary staff; placement of temporary 
personnel; career counseling [employment advice and information]; personnel management 
services; personnel recruitment advertising services; recruitment advertising services; temporary 
personnel placement services; temporary personnel employment services; employment agency 
services; job placement services; staff placement services; staff recruitment services; staff 
recruitment consultancy services; business administration services; business management 
services; corporate management consultancy; business assistance relating to corporate identity; 
marketing consultancy services; consultation services in the fields of business development, 
marketing and recruitment.

Class 41
(2) Education services, namely providing classes, workshops, webinars, podcasts, and seminars in 
the fields of business development, marketing and recruitment; business development, marketing 
and recruitment training services; training in the fields of business development, marketing and 
recruitment; coaching in the fields of business development, marketing and recruitment; providing 
group coaching and in-person learning forums in the fields of business development, marketing 
and recruitment; business educational services, namely providing classes, workshops, webinars, 
podcasts and seminars in the fields of business development, marketing and recruitment; career 
counselling services; arranging and conducting symposiums, seminars, lectures, courses and 
educational events in the fields of business development, marketing and recruitment; education 
academy services, namely providing vocational courses of instruction for recruiters and 
recruitment businesses; educational research services; educational and training services, namely 
mentoring in the fields of business development, marketing and recruitment; provision of education 
and training courses including via an online forum, all in the fields of business development, 
marketing and recruitment; publication of educational texts; vocational guidance services; 
vocational training services in the fields of business development, marketing and recruitment; 
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personal development training; weblog services, namely blogs featuring business development, 
marketing and recruitment; preparation of texts for publication, namely written text editing; 
providing online electronic publications, not downloadable, namely electronic magazines, journals 
and newsletters in the fields of business development, marketing and recruitment; production of 
webcasts, other than advertising, namely video production services; production of audio/visual 
presentations, namely video and musical production services; educational book writing.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 03, 2021, Country or Office: AUSTRALIA, Application No: 2233477 
in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,193,043  Filing Date 2022-05-18
 International Registration Number 1375616

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Caseking GmbH
Gaußstraße 1
10589 Berlin
GERMANY

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Personal computers; accessory devices and input devices for computers, television sets, web-
enabled and multimedia-enabled mobile phones [smartphones] and computer games, namely 
keyboards, game controllers [controllers], mouse controllers, joysticks, keypads, electronic stylus, 
operating stations with keyboard, hand and foot operated control and operating stations; computer 
keyboards; controllers for computer games; chargers for wireless computer mouse, chargers for 
headsets, chargers for microphones; docking stations for the wireless charging of computer 
peripherals, namely computer mouse, headsets, microphones; headphones; headsets; wireless 
headsets; wireless headsets to be used with computers; audiovisual headsets for playing video; 
audiovisual headsets for playing computer games; loudspeakers; adapter cables; extension cords; 
microphones; webcams; data gloves [datagloves, wired gloves, cybergloves] used as accessory 
devices and input devices for computers; mouse pads; headset stands; connection cables, jack 
cables, adapter cables, audio cables and video cables, ATA, ATAPI, USB, PCI, and cardbus.

 Class 20
(2) Office furniture; desks and their parts; computer keyboard trays; office chairs and their parts; 
furniture, namely racks and stands for the archiving and storage of electronic devices and 
electronic data carriers.

 Class 28
(3) Accessory devices and input devices for video game devices, game consoles and computer 
games, namely keyboards, remote controls, game controllers [game controllers], mouse 
controllers, joysticks, gamepads, trackballs, screen-based light guns for video games [light guns], 
flight yokes, steering wheels and pedals used as accessory devices, game consoles; keyboards 
for games; controllers for game consoles; controllers for video games.
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 Application Number 2,193,281  Filing Date 2022-06-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

2446928 Ontario Inc.
3 New St
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5R1P7

Agent
MILLS & MILLS LLP
2 ST. CLAIR AVENUE WEST, SUITE 700, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M4V1L5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

House of Rock Est. 1948
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing namely hats, socks, dresses, suits, skirts, pants, overalls, denim pants, sweat pants, track 
pants, nylon pants, leggings, legwarmers, tights, yoga pants, yoga shoes, yoga socks, yoga tops, 
shirts, jackets, denim jackets, nylon jackets, leather jackets,; silk screen and flock-imprinted T-
shirts, sports shirts, sweaters and fleece-lined shirts, sweaters and pants, turtlenecks, vests, sweat 
shirts, pullover shirts, polo shirts, scarves, lingerie; T-shirts, tank tops, T-dresses, swimsuits, 
jogging suits, polo pajamas, short sets, underwear, knit tops and hats, caps, ball caps, toques, 
rainwear, shorts, leather belts, belts, sun visors, headbands, sweatbands, gloves, mittens; 
footwear namely shoes, boots, sandals, flip flops and casual shoes
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 Application Number 2,193,687  Filing Date 2021-11-29
 International Registration Number 1667666

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PeptiSystems AB
Virdings Allé 32 B
SE-754 50 UPPSALA
SWEDEN

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PEPTIPRO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Laboratory apparatus and instruments, namely instruments for facilitating oligomer synthesis and 
downloadable software for conducting scientific research in the field of manufacturing and 
industrial processes of chemical substances such as peptides, oligonucleotides and other 
oligomers.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 17, 2021, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018495148 in 
association with the same kind of goods



  2,193,883 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1075

 Application Number 2,193,883  Filing Date 2022-04-13
 International Registration Number 1668224

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MILBON CO., Ltd.
2-3-35 Zengenji-cho,
Miyakojima-ku, Osaka-shi
Osaka 534-0015
JAPAN

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

Dietary supplements for general health and wellbeing; dietary supplements consisting of vitamins; 
nutritional supplements for general health and wellbeing; nutritional supplements for promoting hair 
growth; dietary supplements containing vitamins for hair loss and hair growth; dietary supplements 
for improving nail strength, supporting healthy skin and maintaining shiny hair; dietetic beverages 
adapted for medical use for general health and well-being; dietetic foods adapted for medical use 
for general health and well-being; dietary supplements for animals for general health and well-
being.
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 Application Number 2,193,930  Filing Date 2022-04-27
 International Registration Number 1667634

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

APR Co., Ltd.
36F, 300, Olympic-ro,
Songpa-gu
Seoul
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Agent
BENOÎT & CÔTÉ INC.
560 boul. Crémazie Est, 3e étage, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H2P1E8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AGE-R
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable computer application software for providing skin care information; downloadable 
computer application software for mobile phones for providing skin care information; downloadable 
computer application software for skin diagnostic purposes; downloadable computer application 
software for mobile phones for skin diagnostic purposes; computer application software for facial 
massagers for use in providing course of treatment for dermatological conditions being acne, 
dermatitis, eczema, psoriasis, skin pigmentation diseases, vitiligo, urticaria and alopecia areata; 
downloadable computer application software for mobile phones used with facial massagers for use 
in providing course of treatment of dermatological conditions being acne, dermatitis, eczema, 
psoriasis, skin pigmentation diseases, vitiligo, urticaria and alopecia areata; computer application 
software for smartphones for providing skin care information and for skin diagnostic purposes; 
teaching apparatus in the nature of hairdressing training heads; shoes for protection against 
accidents, irradiation and fire; photographic machines and apparatus, namely, photographic 
cameras, photographic digital cameras, camera diaphragms, camera flashes, drying racks for 
photography, photographic filters, photographic lenses and flash lamps for photography; protection 
devices for personal use against accidents, namely, boots for protection against accidents, 
clothing for protection against accidents, face-shields for protection against accidents, gloves for 
protection against accidents, headwear for protection against accidents and footwear for protection 
against accidents; buzzers, namely, electric buzzers and electronic buzzers; wearable computers, 
namely, smart glasses, smart watches, smart bracelets, smart necklaces and smart rings; ear 
phones; humanoid robots with artificial intelligence; video game cartridges; sports whistles; 
protective helmets, namely, protective helmets for sports, protective safety helmets for use on the 
job site, protective helmets for cyclists, protective helmets for bikers, protective helmets for animals 
and protective helmets for boxing; respirators for filtering air, not for medical purposes; 
downloadable multimedia file, namely, downloadable multimedia image files containing artworks 
and text, and downloadable multimedia files for exchanging non-fungible tokens (NFTs); 
downloadable mobile gift certificates.
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Services
Class 44
Dermatology services; cosmetic skin care services; providing medical information in the field of 
dermatology; leasing skin care equipment; provision of consultancy services relating to beauty 
care; animal breeding, namely, cat breeding services, dog breeding services and poultry breeding; 
technical consultation in the fields of feeding and raising fish, shrimp and other farm-raised marine 
life; providing pharmaceutical information; consultancy services in the field of medical treatment 
services; consultancy services in the field of pharmacy advice services; dentistry services; medical 
clinic services; oriental medical clinics; veterinary services; hygienic and beauty care for humans, 
namely, health and beauty care services provided by saunas, beauty salons, sanatoriums, 
hairdressing salons and massage parlors; hygienic and beauty care for animals, namely, animal 
grooming, beauty salon for pets and pet bathing services; massage; wreath making; landscape 
gardening; psychological consultation; opticians' services.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 04, 2022, Country or Office: REPUBLIC OF KOREA, Application No: 
4020220041695 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind 
of services
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 Application Number 2,194,656  Filing Date 2022-06-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
TMD Designs Inc. 
5317 Boul Décarie
Montréal
QUEBEC
H3W3C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The logo consists of a dark grey rectangular 
background with the words "SilverWorx" and "Designed in Italy" in silver located in the center of 
the logo.

Goods
 Class 14

Jewellery.
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 Application Number 2,195,090  Filing Date 2022-02-17
 International Registration Number 1669353

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

One Click LCA Oy
Suvilahdenkatu 10 B
FI-00500 Helsinki
FINLAND

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 41
(1) Education services relating to conservation of the environment; education and training relating 
to nature conservation and the environment.

Class 42
(2) Research in the reduction of carbon emissions; provision of scientific information, advice and 
consultancy in relation to carbon offsetting; computer-aided engineering design services; computer 
aided design for manufacturing operations; computer aided design services relating to 
architecture; computer aided design services relating to building projects; testing, analysis and 
evaluation of the goods and services of others for the purpose of certification; environmental 
assessment services; environmental testing and inspection services; environmental testing of 
exhaust emissions; research relating to environmental protection; advisory services relating to 
environmental protection; research in the area of environmental protection; research in the field of 
environmental protection; technical consulting in the field of environmental engineering; providing 
technological information about environmentally-conscious and green innovations; monitoring of 
activities which influence the environment within civil engineering structures; consultancy services 
relating to research in the field of environmental protection; greenhouse gas emission measuring 
and analysis; application service provider services featuring computer software and providing 
online non-downloadable software, namely, computer software for environmental impact 
assessment and carbon footprint calculation and rental of software; computerised analysis of data, 
namely, data automation and collection services using proprietary software to evaluate, analyze 
and collect data for environmental impact assessment, optimization and reporting all in relation to 
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the environmental impact and energy efficiency of buildings; development of computer programs 
for analysis of exhaust gas emissions; advisory services relating to energy efficiency; advisory 
services relating to the use of energy; consultancy in the field of energy-saving; developing of 
integrated energy concepts; energy auditing; professional consultancy relating to energy efficiency 
in buildings; professional consultancy relating to the conservation of energy; research on building 
construction or city planning; technological consulting services in the field of alternative energy 
generation.
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 Application Number 2,195,094  Filing Date 2022-02-21
 International Registration Number 1669794

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Planet Youth ehf.
Lágmúli 6
IS-108 Reykjavík
ICELAND

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. 
The word "planet" is in the colour green (PANTONE* 3288 C), and the word "youth" is written in a 
combination of colours, namely letter "y" is in the colour purple (PANTONE* 668 C), letter "o" is in 
the colour yellow (PANTONE* 123 C), letter "u" is in the colour red (PANTONE* 193 C), letter "t" is 
in the colour orange (PANTONE* 158 C), and letter "h" is in the colour cyan (PANTONE* 7472 C). 
*PANTONE is a registered trademark.

Services
Class 41
(1) Education services, namely training educators and providing tutorial sessions on youth 
substance use prevention methodology; training in the field of substance abuse prevention; 
organization and management of educational services in the field of substance abuse prevention, 
namely, providing nondownloadable training videos and other online publications in the nature of 
manuals, leaflets, and scientific articles, and consultation services about education related thereto; 
organization and management of seminars, conferences and workshops, namely, conducting and 
organization of educational conferences, seminars, non downloadable webinars and lectures on 
substance abuse prevention methodology

Class 42
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(2) Scientific and technological services and research and design relating thereto, namely, social 
science research in the field of substance abuse prevention

Class 44
(3) Health counseling in the field of substance abuse prevention
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 Application Number 2,195,120  Filing Date 2022-03-03
 International Registration Number 1669475

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Metalube Group Ltd
4 Huntsman Drive,
Northbank Industrial Park
Irlam, Manchester M44 5EG
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is not claimed as a feature of the trademark. The outside partial circle is blue. The inner 
circle is yellow and the word METALUBE is black.

Goods
 Class 04

Mineral oils and greases for industrial purposes; non-mineral oils and greases for industrial 
purposes; lubricating oils for industrial purposes.
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 Application Number 2,195,268  Filing Date 2022-04-28
 International Registration Number 1668810

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

UpHi Germany GmbH
c/o Run my Accounts Deutschland AG
Emil-Hoffmann-Straße 55-59
50996 Köln
GERMANY

Agent
JENNIFER SANDER
200-140 Yonge St., Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5C1X6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

jedsy
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

Drones for shipping goods; aircraft.

Services
Class 39
freight transportation by air; parcel delivery.
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 Application Number 2,196,279  Filing Date 2022-04-02
 International Registration Number 1670755

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Wenzhou Tangwo Electrical Technology Co., 
Ltd.
Community B602, Binhai Park,
Wenzhou Economic and Technological 
Development Zone,
Wenzhou
Zhejiang
CHINA

Agent
TRADEMARK DEPOT
3772 De La Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, 
QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of the stylized wording "TAWOIA", with a signal pattern at the upper right corner 
of the letter "O".

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Electric wires and cables; organic light-emitting diodes [OLED]; battery chargers for 
smartphones; video screens; remote controls for digital media streaming devices namely, smart 
phones, smart TV, computers, and tablet computers; over-voltage protection relays; electric door 
bells; electric power switches; facial recognition software; electric sockets.

 Class 11
(2) Electric lamps; bath installations; combination steam and convection ovens for cooking; 
bathroom exhaust fans; hot-air space heaters for household use; faucet taps; sanitary installations 
in the nature of personal steam chambers; disinfectant dispensers for toilets; radiators, electric; 
indoor electrical lighting fixtures.

Services
Class 35
Dissemination of online advertising over a computer network for others; promoting the goods and 
services of others by means of operating an on-line shopping mall with links to the retail web sites 
of others; sales promotions for others by means of website information and public relations 
campaigns; marketing analysis services; providing an on-line commercial information directory on 
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the internet; provision of an online marketplace for buyers and sellers of goods and services; 
purchasing agency services; employment agency services; tax filing services; web indexing for 
commercial or advertising purposes.
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 Application Number 2,196,298  Filing Date 2022-04-12
 International Registration Number 1670165

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Mockbake GmbH
Habitzheimer Str. 14
64853 Otzberg
GERMANY

Agent
MCCARTHY TETRAULT LLP
SUITE 5300, TORONTO DOMINION BANK 
TOWER, TORONTO-DOMINION CENTRE, 66 
Wellington Street West, Suite 5300, Box 48, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5K1E6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 16

(1) Bags, pouches and articles for packaging, wrapping and storage of paper, cardboard or 
plastics; packing cardboards; paper bags for packing purposes; packaging cartons of cardboard; 
airtight packagings of paper or cardboard; printed packing materials of paper or cardboard.

 Class 30
(2) Processed cereals, namely breakfast cereals, cereal flour, cereal-based bars, cereal-based 
snack food, ready-to-eat cereals; baking mixtures; ready-made baking mixtures; muesli, muesli 
consisting mainly of cereals; canned baking mixtures; canned muesli.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 15, 2021, Country or Office: GERMANY, Application No: 30 2021 117 
107 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,196,521  Filing Date 2022-06-07
 International Registration Number 1670691

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JAKKS Pacific, Inc.
2951 28th Street
Santa Monica CA 90405
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AMI AMIS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

Toys, games, and playthings, namely, knitted toys, plush toys and stuffed toys.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: May 19, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 97419902 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,196,638  Filing Date 2022-07-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

E&K Sunrise Inc
444 Athol St
San Bernardino, CA 92407
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
JERRY CHEN
JZC Intellectual Property Law, 330 Highway 7 
East, Unit 305, Richmond Hill, ONTARIO, 
L4B3P8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 22

animal hair for stuffing and padding purposes; artificial animal hair for stuffing and padding 
purposes; awnings; awnings of fabric; awnings of synthetic materials; awnings of textile; bivouac 
sacks being shelters; canopies of textile; canvas canopies; cotton flock for padding and stuffing; 
cotton netting; cotton waste for padding and stuffing; down feathers for use as stuffing; feather 
stuffing; floss silk; garden nets; hammocks; nylon tie-down straps; plastic ties for garden use; 
plastic ties for home use; polyester fibers for textile use; polyester stuffing fibers; sails; stuffing 
materials of straw; tents; wadding for padding and stuffing
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 Application Number 2,197,069  Filing Date 2022-07-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sorel Corporation
14375 NW Science Park Drive
Portland, OR 97229
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
1200 WATERFRONT CENTRE, 200 
BURRARD STREET, P.O. BOX 48600, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V7X1T2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EVERTREAD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Footwear, namely casual footwear, beach footwear, outdoor winter footwear, rain footwear, 
slippers, shoes, boots, hiking boots, climbing boots, trail shoes; rubber soles for footwear
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 Application Number 2,197,676  Filing Date 2022-03-24
 International Registration Number 1671418

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Plasser & Theurer, Export von 
Bahnbaumaschinen,Gesellschaft m.b.H.
Johannesgasse 3
A-1010 Wien
AUSTRIA

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 07

(1) Rail track construction machines having electric drives, rail track tamping machines having 
electric drives, rail track stabilisers having electric drives, rail track ballast regulating machines 
having electric drives, rail track ballast cleaning machines having electric drives, rail welding 
machines having electric drives, rail track machines for installing overhead contact lines having 
electric drives.

 Class 12
(2) Rail track relaying trains having electric drives, rail track inspection vehicles having electric 
drives, bulk carrier vehicles having electric drives.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 19, 2021, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 
018605328 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,197,680  Filing Date 2022-03-24
 International Registration Number 1671913

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

TOYOTA JIDOSHA KABUSHIKI KAISHA (also 
trading as TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION)
1, Toyota-cho,
Toyota-shi
Aichi-ken 471-8571
JAPAN

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 12

(1) Traction engine; ropeways for cargo; ropeways for freight handling; driving motors for land 
vehicles; engine mounts for land vehicles; engines for land vehicles; jet engines for land vehicles; 
motors for land vehicles; propulsion mechanisms for land vehicles; turbines for land vehicles; axle 
journals; axles for land vehicles; spindles for land vehicles; drive shafts for land vehicles; shaft 
couplings for land vehicles; axle bearings for land vehicles; wheel bearings for land vehicles; 
universal joints for land vehicles; drive shaft couplings for land vehicles; drive chains for land 
vehicles; driving chains for land vehicles; connecting rods for land vehicles, other than parts of 
motors and engines; gear boxes for land vehicles; gearing for land vehicles; hydraulic circuits for 
land vehicles; reduction gears for land vehicles; torque converters for land vehicles; transmission 
chains for land vehicles; transmission shafts for land vehicles; transmissions for land vehicles; 
power transmission belts for land vehicles; clutch mechanisms for land vehicles; steering units for 
land vehicles; shock absorbers for automobiles; shock absorbers for motorcycles; suspension 
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springs for motor cars; shock absorbing springs for motor cars; shock absorbing springs for land 
vehicles; torsion bars for land vehicle suspensions; suspension systems for land vehicles; brake 
discs for land vehicles; brake linings for land vehicles; brake pads for automobiles; brake 
segments for land vehicles; brake shoes for land vehicles; brakes for land vehicles; brake systems 
for land vehicles; anti-lock braking systems for automobiles; traction control systems for 
automobiles; parachutes; anti-theft alarms for vehicles; alarm systems for motor vehicles; 
wheelchairs; electric wheelchairs; AC motors for land vehicles, not including their parts; DC motors 
for land vehicles not including their parts; motors, electric, for land vehicles; wheelchair motors; 
vessels being boats and ships; structural parts for vessels being boats and ships; hovercraft; 
aircraft; structural parts for aircraft; electrically powered aircraft; helicopters; structural parts for 
helicopters; civilian drones; delivery drones; railway rolling stock; structural parts for trains; 
automobiles and structural parts thereof; buses; structural parts for buses; trucks; structural parts 
for trucks; vans [vehicles]; sports utility vehicles; coaches; electrically powered motor vehicles; 
electric cars; hybrid cars; electric tricycles; ambulances; racing cars; amphibious vehicles; 
snowmobiles; armored vehicles; fork lift trucks; camping cars; tractors; trailers; trolley buses; 
hearses; fuel cell cars; automobile bodies; automobile bonnets; automobile bumpers; automobile 
chassis; automobile dashboards; automobile doors; automobile door handles; automobile hoods; 
automobile horns; automobile seats; automobile seat covers; automobile sunroofs; automobile 
tires; automobile wheels; spokes for automobile wheels; inner tubes for automobile tires; 
automobile wheel rims; rearview mirrors for automobiles; automobile windows; automobile 
windscreens; automobile windshields; automobile convertible tops; safety belts for automobile 
seats; safety harnesses for automobile racing; safety harnesses for automobile seats; security 
harness for automobile seats; steering wheels for automobiles; steering wheel covers for 
automobiles; air bags for automobiles, buses and trucks; seat belt pre-tensioners for automobiles; 
brake pedals for land vehicles; direction signals for automobiles; leather upholstery for automobile 
seats; leather upholstery for automobiles; cigar lighters for automobiles; shaped automobile 
covers; mudguards for automobiles; luggage carriers for automobiles; spare wheel holders for 
automobiles; automobile roof racks; headlight wipers; windscreen wipers; windscreen wiper 
blades; motor vehicle brake control systems for applying emergency braking at low vehicle 
speeds; electronic brake control apparatus for automobiles; two-wheeled motor vehicles, namely, 
electric scooters, electric two-wheel mopeds for road use, two-wheeled carts, two-wheeled 
passenger carts, two-wheeled trolleys; structural parts for two-wheeled motor vehicles, namely, 
electric scooters, electric two-wheel mopeds for road use, two-wheeled carts, two-wheeled 
passenger carts, two-wheeled trolleys; bicycles; structural parts for bicycles; motorcycles; 
structural parts for motorcycles; rickshaws; horse-drawn sleighs; trolleys, namely, two-wheeled 
trolleys, luggage trolley, tool trolley, and shopping trolleys; carts, namely, motorized and 
computerized golf carts, shopping carts, three-wheeled passenger carts, two-wheeled carts, utility 
carts, yard carts, AV carts, and carts being motorized land vehicles; horse drawn carriages; 
riyakah [two-wheeled carts]; adhesive rubber patches for repairing tubes or tires; baby carriages.

 Class 27
(2) Carpets for automobiles; floor mats for automobiles; bath mats; bathroom rugs; tatami mats; 
floor covering, namely, rugs, carpets, floor mats; carpets; rugs; beach mats; floor mats; door mats; 
wall hangings, not of textile; artificial turf; gymnastic mats; wallpaper.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 25, 2022, Country or Office: JAPAN, Application No: 2022-021064 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,198,211  Filing Date 2022-07-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Zhejiang Kuer Ruimao Import And Export Co.
LTD
Room 218, 2nd Floor, No.1 Lane 999, Yangfan 
Road
Ningbo High-Tech Zone
Zhejiang Province, 315000
CHINA

Agent
JAMIE BASHTANYK
(TRADEMARK DEPOT), 3772 De La 
Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The term KUER has no meaning in English or French

Goods
 Class 12

(1) Boats; screw-propellers for boats; oars; sailplanes; canoe paddles; air cushion vehicles

 Class 21
(2) Thermally insulated containers for food; Heat-insulated containers for beverages; Insulating 
flasks; Vacuum flasks; refrigerating bottles; thermal insulated containers for food or beverages; ice 
cube moulds; non-electric portable coldboxes; Ice buckets; cooler bags
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 Application Number 2,198,527  Filing Date 2022-07-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LONGTECH INTERNATIONAL PTE. LTD.
2 VENTURE DRIVE #11-31 VISION 
EXCHANGE
SINGAPORE, 608526
SINGAPORE

Agent
AVENTUM IP LAW LLP
Suite 104, Tower A, 555 Legget Drive, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2K2X3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KOTEK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

air fryers; bath installations; cooking grills; cooking ovens for household purposes; electric 
blankets; electric coffee machines; electric lights for christmas trees; extractor hoods for household 
purposes; fabric steamers; faucet taps; fireplaces; freezers; light fixtures; multicookers; 
refrigerators; tap-water purifying apparatus;
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 Application Number 2,199,108  Filing Date 2022-02-08
 International Registration Number 1673100

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ava Labs, Inc.
1177 Avenue of the Americas, 5th Floor, 
Suite 50922
New York NY 10036
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
480-THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA 
STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6B1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of a stylized letter "A" on a circular background followed by the word "Bridge".

Services
Class 36
(1) Financial services, namely, crypto-asset and related data transfer services in the nature of 
cryptocurrency exchange services featuring blockchain technology; crypto-asset and related data 
transfer services featuring blockchain technology, namely, transfer of virtual currencies, virtual 
assets, digital currencies, digital assets, cryptocurrencies and crypto-assets between and among 
blockchains; transfer of virtual currencies, virtual assets, digital currencies, digital assets, 
cryptocurrencies and cryptoassets featuring cross-blockchain and inter-blockchain technology.

Class 38
(2) Communication services, namely, data communication by means of inter-blockchain and cross-
blockchain technology via an electronic communications network; communication services, 
namely, data communication in the field of virtual currencies, virtual assets, digital currencies, 
digital assets, cryptocurrencies, crypto-assets by means of inter-blockchain and cross-blockchain 
technology; communication services, namely, electronic transmission of data among blockchains 
and distributed ledgers via an electronic communications network; communication services, 
namely, electronic transmission of data in the field of virtual currencies, virtual assets, digital 
currencies, digital assets, cryptocurrencies and crypto-assets among blockchains and distributed 
ledgers; transfer of data in the field of virtual currencies, virtual assets, digital currencies, digital 
assets, cryptocurrencies and crypto-assets by telecommunications and via an electronic 
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communications network; transfer of financial transaction and related data and communications 
services in the nature of electronic transmission of financial transaction and related data by means 
of cross-blockchain and inter-blockchain technology via an electronic communications network.

Class 42
(3) Providing online temporary use of non-downloadable software that enables data 
communication by means of inter-blockchain and cross-blockchain technology via an electronic 
communications network; providing online temporary use of non-downloadable software that 
enables the transfer of data from one blockchain to another via an electronic communications 
network; providing online temporary use of non-downloadable software that enables the transfer of 
data from one distributed ledger to another via an electronic communications network; providing 
internet-based services in the nature of providing temporary use of non-downloadable software 
that enables the transfer of virtual currencies, virtual assets, digital currencies, digital assets, 
cryptocurrencies and crypto-assets by means of inter-blockchain and cross-blockchain technology; 
providing internet-based services in the nature of providing temporary use of non-downloadable 
software that enables the transfer of virtual currencies, virtual assets, digital currencies, digital 
assets, cryptocurrencies and crypto-assets from one blockchain to another; providing internet-
based services in the nature of providing temporary use of non-downloadable software that 
enables the transfer of virtual currencies, virtual assets, digital currencies, digital assets, 
cryptocurrencies and crypto-assets from one distributed ledger to another; none of the foregoing 
having as its primary function project management, team productivity, or collaboration tools.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 17, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 90887198 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,199,190  Filing Date 2022-03-28
 International Registration Number 1672809

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Outreach Corporation
333 Elliott Ave. W, Ste 500
Seattle WA 98119
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CLARK WILSON LLP
900 - 885 WEST GEORGIA STREET, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C3H1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OUTREACH ENGAGE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable customer relationship management software; downloadable computer software for 
collection, editing, organizing, modifying, book marking, transmission, storage and sharing of data 
and information; downloadable computer software for use in database management and 
management of customer communications, namely, email and telephone marketing; downloadable 
computer software for use in management of sales contacts databases, aggregating of customer 
data, and tracking and recording of telephone calls; downloadable computer software for planning, 
scheduling and management of customer meetings, task management, and project management; 
downloadable computer software for management of secured access to customer relationship 
management software systems; downloadable computer software for sales automation; 
downloadable computer software used for management, tracking and forecasting of revenue and 
sales performance; downloadable computer software used for creation of sales reports and 
tracking and displaying quantitative and visual revenue and sales information; downloadable 
computer software used for integration of sales databases; downloadable software for 
management, tracking, and reporting of customer information relevant to sales calls and activities.

Services
Class 35
(1) Business information services, namely, providing customer information, namely, telephone 
numbers, email addresses, personal data, purchase behaviours and needs for commercial 
purposes; preparation and compilation of business and commercial reports and information 
relating to action items from business meetings and results and content of meetings to meeting 
participants.

Class 42
(2) Providing online non-downloadable software used for customer relationship management; 
providing online non-downloadable software used for collection, editing, organizing, modifying, 
book marking, transmission, storage and sharing of data and information; providing online non-
downloadable software for planning, scheduling and management of customer meetings, task 
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management, and project management; providing online non-downloadable software for 
management of secured access to customer relationship management software systems; 
providing online non-downloadable software for sales automation; providing online non-
downloadable software used for management, tracking and forecasting of revenue and sales 
performance; providing online non-downloadable software used for creation of sales reports and 
tracking and displaying quantitative and visual revenue and sales information; providing online non-
downloadable software used for integration of sales databases; providing online non-downloadable 
software for management, tracking, and reporting of customer information relevant to sales calls 
and activities.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 28, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97050222 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,199,340  Filing Date 2022-05-18
 International Registration Number 1673718

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Inolex Investment Corporation
601 Walnut Street, Suite 220, 
Philadelphia PA 19106
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
COZEN O'CONNOR LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre - North Tower, 40 
Temperance St., Suite #2700, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5H0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 01

(1) Chemical additives for use in the manufacture of or being incorporated in cosmetic and 
personal care products; protein products and derivatives for use as ingredients in other products; 
fatty acids and their esters and amides, carboxylic acid esters, hydroxyaromatic acid esters, 
betaine derivatives, protein derivatives and nitroalkanediol derivatives for use in cosmetic 
preparations.

 Class 03
(2) Perfumery and beauty products, namely, beauty soaps, body and beauty care cosmetics, 
cosmetic skin cleansing solutions; skin care preparations; cosmetic preparations for skin, hair and 
nail care, namely, creams, milks, lotions, gels, cleansers, moisturizers, serums and powders for 
the face, the body and the hands; non-medicated sun care preparations; essential oils for personal 
use; hair shampoos and conditioners; skin care preparations, namely creams, milks, lotions, gels, 
cleansers, moisturizers, serums and powders for the face, the body and the hands.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: May 13, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED KINGDOM, Application No: 
UK00003787893 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,200,806  Filing Date 2022-06-27
 International Registration Number 1674824

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Normalyze, Inc.
1276 Nightingale Court
Los Altos CA 94024
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NORMALYZE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
Software as a service (SaaS) featuring computer security software for data privacy protection and 
secure cloud-based computing protection.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 11, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97264188 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,202,488  Filing Date 2022-08-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Zhejiang Yuanyi Household Group Co., Ltd
Room 2406, Building 16
Keqiao World Trade Center (South), Keqiao 
District
Shaoxing City, 312000
CHINA

Agent
Zi'E Huang
67 Yonge St., Unit 602, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5E1J8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 24

bath towels; bed covers; bed pads; bed skirts; bedsheets; cushion covers; lap blankets; lap rugs; 
mattress covers; pillowcases; polyester fabric; quilt covers; shower curtains; tablecloths; textile 
place mats; throws; unfitted fabric slipcovers for furniture; upholstery fabrics; window curtains; 
woven fabrics and knitted fabrics
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 Application Number 2,203,015  Filing Date 2022-08-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

FAIRLAND HOLDINGS CO., LTD
SUITE 2205, 2206, 2212, 2215, 2216, 2315-
2317
NO. 69 XIANLIE ROAD CENTRAL
GUANGZHOU, 510095
CHINA

Agent
NEOMARK LTD.
7450 rue Saint-Hubert, Montréal, QUEBEC, 
H2R2N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

iGarden
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Foreign Character Translation
iGarden is a coined term and cannot be translated into English or French.

Goods
 Class 06

(1) diving boards of metal; diving platforms of metal; greenhouse frames of metal; metal 
greenhouses; roller blinds of steel; shelf brackets of metal; slatted shutters of metal; stair treads of 
metal; step stools of metal; swimming pools of metal; tent pegs of metal

 Class 07
(2) air filters for pneumatic controls being part of machines; alternating current servo motors; 
automatic swimming pool cleaners and parts therefor; centrifugal pumps; cordless vacuum 
cleaners; direct current motors; electric motors for machines; electric starter motors; electrical 
generators using solar cells; floor washing machines; lawnmowers; motors, gears and drives for 
orientating solar panels; pumps being parts of machines, engines and motors; pumps for counter-
current swimming; solar-powered electricity generators; swimming pool vacuum cleaners

 Class 09
(3) Programmable logic controllers; frequency converters; photovoltaic inverters; solar batteries; 
photovoltaic installations for generating solar electricity; downloadable computer application 
software for mobile phones, namely, software for use in database management; electric control 
panels; electrical charge controllers; downloadable computer application software for mobile 
phones, portable media players, handheld computers, namely, software for use in database 
management; electronic circuit boards; integrated circuit modules; electronic integrated circuits

 Class 11
(4) dehumidifiers; germicidal lamps; heat pumps; hydromassage bath apparatus; installations for 
heating swimming pools; led underwater lights for swimming pools; sauna bath installations; solar 
heating panels; swimming pool chlorinating apparatus; swimming pool filters; ultraviolet (UV) 
lamps for use in disinfecting surfaces; water treatment chlorinator units
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 Class 19
(5) above-ground pools primarily not of metal; arbours being structures, not of metal; aviaries, not 
of metal; cabanas, not of metal; concrete bird baths; diving boards, not of metal; diving platforms; 
non-metal in-ground swimming pools; transportable buildings, namely barns made of wood; 
transportable buildings, namely cabins made of plastic; transportable buildings, namely cabins 
made of wood; transportable buildings, namely garden sheds made of plastic; transportable 
buildings, namely sheds made of wood; transportable greenhouses of plastic for household use; 
transportable precast concrete buildings, namely cabins; wood garden sheds; wood-plastic 
composite garden sheds

 Class 28
(6) boards used in the practice of water sports; inflatable swimming floats; inflatable swimming 
pools; swim boards for recreational use; swimming belts; swimming boards; swimming jackets; 
swimming kick boards; swimming rings; water wings

Services
Class 35
advertising the goods and services of others in the popular and professional press; advertising the 
goods and services of others through all public communication means; import-export agency 
services; online advertising for others via a computer communications network; promoting the 
goods and services of others through search engine referral traffic analysis and reporting; 
promoting the goods and services of others via a global computer network; provision of an online 
marketplace for buyers and sellers of goods and services; sales demonstration for others; social 
media marketing for others
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 Application Number 2,204,193  Filing Date 2022-08-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Fuzhou Xingyuan Zier Information Technology 
Co., Ltd.
Room 1066E, 1st Floor, Building 2,
Chengxiangfang Community, No. 56 
Chengxiang Road,
Wufeng Street, Gulou District
Fuzhou City, Fujian Province, 
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Inweder
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

bread baskets for household purposes; cake boxes of plastic for household purposes; general 
purpose storage bins for household use; storage baskets for household purposes; valet trays for 
household purposes; cups; bowls; dishes; plates; chopsticks; cake toppers of porcelain; garden 
gnomes of porcelain; holiday ornaments of porcelain, other than tree ornaments; model figures 
made of porcelain; ornaments of porcelain; porcelain mugs; pottery; china ornaments; statues of 
porcelain, ceramic, earthenware, terra-cotta and glass; works of art made of crystal; drinking cups; 
drinking flasks; drinking glasses, mugs; beverage glassware; cabaret trays; flower pot holders; 
flower pots; vases; candelabras; candlesticks; candle holders; perfume burners; crystal ornaments
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 Application Number 2,204,194  Filing Date 2022-08-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Fuzhou Yiliuyi E-commerce Co., Ltd.
Room 03-05, 11th Floor, Block B,
Zhongmin Building, No. 11, Yangqiao East 
Road,
Nanjie Street, Gulou District
Fuzhou City, Fujian Province, 
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Romadedi
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

candle drip rings; candelabras; candlesticks; candle extinguishers; candle holders; perfume 
burners; cake toppers of porcelain; garden gnomes of porcelain; holiday ornaments of porcelain, 
other than tree ornaments; ornaments of porcelain; porcelain mugs; pottery; china ornaments; 
statues of porcelain, ceramic, earthenware, terra-cotta and glass; works of art of porcelain, 
ceramic, earthenware, terra-cotta and glass; works of art made of crystal; crystal ornaments; 
flower pot holders; flower pots; sprinklers for watering flowers and plants; glass bowls; glass vials 
for medication, empty; glass bottles; water glasses; painted glassware; table glassware; glass 
tubes for storing spices; glass rods
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 Application Number 2,204,504  Filing Date 2021-10-27
 International Registration Number 1677862

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Radnor Hills Mineral Water Company Limited
Heartsease,
Knighton, Powys LD7 1LU
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
MARKS & CLERK
180 Kent Street, Suite 1900, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1P0B6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

RADNOR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

(1) Vitamin and mineral preparations; mixed vitamin preparations; mineral supplements; vitamin 
drinks.

 Class 32
(2) Non-alcoholic beverages, namely fruit flavored still and carbonated beverages, ginger beer, 
vitamin enhanced water, vitamin enriched fruit juice, fruit juices from concentrate; mineral water, 
spring water, drinking water; aerated water, carbonated water; fruit drinks; fruit juice beverages; 
carbonated and non-carbonated fruit drinks; still and bottled water (beverages); bottled water; 
flavoured water; bottled drinking water; drinking spring water; drinking mineral water; preparations 
for making non-alcoholic beverages namely concentrates and powders used in the preparation 
fruit-flavored beverages, concentrates used in the preparation of soft drinks, preparations for 
making mineral water, essences for making non-alcoholic drinks; essences for making flavoured 
mineral water [not in the nature of essential oils]; syrups and other preparations for making 
beverages, namely concentrates and powders used in the preparation fruit-flavored beverages, 
concentrates used in the preparation of soft drinks, preparations for making mineral water, 
essences for making non-alcoholic drinks.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 14, 2021, Country or Office: UNITED KINGDOM, Application No: 
UK00003668761 in association with the same kind of goods (1)
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 Application Number 2,204,869  Filing Date 2022-07-26
 International Registration Number 1678602

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Merck Sharp & Dohme B.V.
Waarderweg 39
NL-2031 BN Haarlem
NETHERLANDS

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide 
St. West, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of bone, 
cardiovascular, hematological, hepatological, immunological, gastrointestinal, musculoskeletal, 
nephrological, oncological, ophthalmic, pulmonary, renal, respiratory, and urological diseases and 
disorders; Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of central nervous system [CNS] 
diseases; Pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of dermatological 
diseases and disorders, namely bacterial skin infections, fungal skin infections, viral skin 
infections, parasitic skin infections, psoriasis, eczema, and dermatitis; Pharmaceutical 
preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of diseases and disorders of the 
endocrine system, namely, glucagonoma, growth and thyroid disorders, diabetes, metabolic 
syndrome, obesity, weight loss and weight management; Pharmaceutical preparations and 
substances for the prevention and treatment of genitourinary diseases and disorders, namely, 
infertility, sexually transmitted diseases, inflammatory pelvic diseases; Pharmaceutical 
preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of gynecological diseases and 
disorders, namely amenorrhoea, dysmenorrheal and diseases and disorders relating to sexual 
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reproduction and fertility; Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and 
treatment of metabolic diseases and disorders, namely, diabetes, obesity, hyperlipidemia, insulin 
resistance, metabolic syndrome, hypoglycaemia, gout, osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia, 
arthritis, obesity and hypothyroidism; Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the 
prevention and treatment of neurological diseases and disorders, namely, schizophrenia pain, 
neuropathic pain; Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of 
psychiatric diseases and disorders, namely, mood disorders, anxiety disorders, cognitive 
disorders, schizophrenia, psychoses and bipolar disorders; Pharmaceutical preparations and 
substances for the prevention and treatment of Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV); Pharmaceutical 
preparations substances for the prevention and treatment of autoimmune diseases, asthma, 
cancer and tumors, chronic cough, diabetes, hypertension, insomnia, intestinal infections, skin 
disorders, namely, dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases, psoriasis, acne, rosacea, ichthyosis, 
urticaria and urinary incontinence; Pharmaceutical preparations, namely, anti-bacterials, 
antibiotics, anti-fungals, anti-infectives, anti-inflammatories, anti-parasitics, and antivirals; Human 
vaccine preparations; Inhaled pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of 
cardiovascular diseases and disorders

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 22, 2022, Country or Office: Benelux Office for IP (BOIP), Application No: 
1467798 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,204,870  Filing Date 2022-07-26
 International Registration Number 1678606

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Merck Sharp & Dohme B.V.
Waarderweg 39
NL-2031 BN Haarlem
NETHERLANDS

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide 
St. West, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of bone, 
cardiovascular, hematological, hepatological, immunological, gastrointestinal, musculoskeletal, 
nephrological, oncological, ophthalmic, pulmonary, renal, respiratory, and urological diseases and 
disorders; Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of central nervous system [CNS] 
diseases; Pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of dermatological 
diseases and disorders, namely bacterial skin infections, fungal skin infections, viral skin 
infections, parasitic skin infections, psoriasis, eczema, and dermatitis; Pharmaceutical 
preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of diseases and disorders of the 
endocrine system, namely, glucagonoma, growth and thyroid disorders, diabetes, metabolic 
syndrome, obesity, weight loss and weight management; Pharmaceutical preparations and 
substances for the prevention and treatment of genitourinary diseases and disorders, namely, 
infertility, sexually transmitted diseases, inflammatory pelvic diseases; Pharmaceutical 
preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of gynecological diseases and 
disorders, namely amenorrhoea, dysmenorrheal and diseases and disorders relating to sexual 
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reproduction and fertility; Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and 
treatment of metabolic diseases and disorders, namely, diabetes, obesity, hyperlipidemia, insulin 
resistance, metabolic syndrome, hypoglycaemia, gout, osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia, 
arthritis, obesity and hypothyroidism; Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the 
prevention and treatment of neurological diseases and disorders, namely, schizophrenia pain, 
neuropathic pain; Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of 
psychiatric diseases and disorders, namely, mood disorders, anxiety disorders, cognitive 
disorders, schizophrenia, psychoses and bipolar disorders; Pharmaceutical preparations and 
substances for the prevention and treatment of Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV); Pharmaceutical 
preparations substances for the prevention and treatment of autoimmune diseases, asthma, 
cancer and tumors, chronic cough, diabetes, hypertension, insomnia, intestinal infections, skin 
disorders, namely, dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases, psoriasis, acne, rosacea, ichthyosis, 
urticaria and urinary incontinence; Pharmaceutical preparations, namely, anti-bacterials, 
antibiotics, anti-fungals, anti-infectives, anti-inflammatories, anti-parasitics, and antivirals; Human 
vaccine preparations; Inhaled pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of 
cardiovascular diseases and disorders

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 22, 2022, Country or Office: Benelux Office for IP (BOIP), Application No: 
1467803 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,204,873  Filing Date 2022-07-26
 International Registration Number 1678603

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Merck Sharp & Dohme B.V.
Waarderweg 39
NL-2031 BN Haarlem
NETHERLANDS

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide 
St. West, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of bone, 
cardiovascular, hematological, hepatological, immunological, gastrointestinal, musculoskeletal, 
nephrological, oncological, ophthalmic, pulmonary, renal, respiratory, and urological diseases and 
disorders; Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of central nervous system [CNS] 
diseases; Pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of dermatological 
diseases and disorders, namely bacterial skin infections, fungal skin infections, viral skin 
infections, parasitic skin infections, psoriasis, eczema, and dermatitis; Pharmaceutical 
preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of diseases and disorders of the 
endocrine system, namely, glucagonoma, growth and thyroid disorders, diabetes, metabolic 
syndrome, obesity, weight loss and weight management; Pharmaceutical preparations and 
substances for the prevention and treatment of genitourinary diseases and disorders, namely, 
infertility, sexually transmitted diseases, inflammatory pelvic diseases; Pharmaceutical 
preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of gynecological diseases and 
disorders, namely amenorrhoea, dysmenorrheal and diseases and disorders relating to sexual 
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reproduction and fertility; Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and 
treatment of metabolic diseases and disorders, namely, diabetes, obesity, hyperlipidemia, insulin 
resistance, metabolic syndrome, hypoglycaemia, gout, osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia, 
arthritis, obesity and hypothyroidism; Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the 
prevention and treatment of neurological diseases and disorders, namely, schizophrenia pain, 
neuropathic pain; Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of 
psychiatric diseases and disorders, namely, mood disorders, anxiety disorders, cognitive 
disorders, schizophrenia, psychoses and bipolar disorders; Pharmaceutical preparations and 
substances for the prevention and treatment of Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV); Pharmaceutical 
preparations substances for the prevention and treatment of autoimmune diseases, asthma, 
cancer and tumors, chronic cough, diabetes, hypertension, insomnia, intestinal infections, skin 
disorders, namely, dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases, psoriasis, acne, rosacea, ichthyosis, 
urticaria and urinary incontinence; Pharmaceutical preparations, namely, anti-bacterials, 
antibiotics, anti-fungals, anti-infectives, anti-inflammatories, anti-parasitics, and antivirals; Human 
vaccine preparations; Inhaled pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of 
cardiovascular diseases and disorders

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 22, 2022, Country or Office: Benelux Office for IP (BOIP), Application No: 
1467799 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,205,192  Filing Date 2022-08-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Polaris Logistics Group, Inc.
100 N Summit St
Suite 400
Toledo, OH 43604
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
HARLEEN KHANIJOUN
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2500, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5H1T1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TECHNOLOGY WHEN YOU WANT IT, PEOPLE 
WHEN YOU NEED US.
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) business advisory services in the field of transportation logistics; business management 
consultation in the field of scheduling transportation of goods;

Class 39
(2) transportation logistics services, namely, arranging the transportation of goods for others; 
transportation logistics services, namely, planning and scheduling shipments for users of 
transportation services;

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 08, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 97353944 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,205,243  Filing Date 2022-08-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MCCARTHY TÉTRAULT LLP
66 Wellington Street West, TD Bank Tower
Suite 5300
P.O. Box 48
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5K1E6

Agent
MCCARTHY TETRAULT LLP
745 Thurlow Street, Suite 2400, Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E0C5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BANKING TOGETHER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
career networking services; career planning
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 Application Number 2,205,522  Filing Date 2022-08-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Klafs GmbH
Erich-Klafs-Str. 1-3
Schwäbisch Hall, 74523
GERMANY

Agent
DICKINSON WRIGHT LLP
199 Bay Street, Suite 2200, P.O. Box 447, 
Commerce Court : Postal Station, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5L1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The color(s) black and red is/are claimed as a 
feature of the mark. The mark consists of the black word "KLAFS" with the letter "A" appearing as 
a partial triangle, and a red triangle under the letter "A".

Goods
 Class 09

(1) remote controls for sauna stoves;

 Class 11
(2) electric foot baths; electric stoves; gas stoves; hand-held showers; overhead showers; portable 
foot baths; portable showers; sauna bath installations; sauna baths; sauna heaters; sauna stoves; 
shower bath installations; steam generating installations; steam generators
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 Application Number 2,205,630  Filing Date 2022-08-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Miriam Ramzy
503 Cimarron Pt
Okotoks
ALBERTA
T1S1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Layers of Literacy
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
education services in the nature of early childhood instruction; on-line educational parental training 
classes; providing information and consultation about the operation and management of school 
establishment at the kindergarten, elementary and secondary levels and about teaching methods, 
provision of teaching of classroom management techniques; providing information in the field of 
early childhood education via an interactive website; providing information in the field of literacy;
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 Application Number 2,205,793  Filing Date 2022-08-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
726929 ONTARIO LTD.
59 Comstock Road, Unit 2
Scarborough
ONTARIO
M1L2G6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THE FEEL GOOD MACHINE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Disclaimer
The applicant disclaims the right to the exclusive use of the words "FEEL", "GOOD" and 
"MACHINE" apart from the trademark.

Goods
 Class 28

Exercise machines, namely vibration machines
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 Application Number 2,205,983  Filing Date 2022-06-16
 International Registration Number 1679165

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen City Heng Zhi He Technology Co. 
Ltd
4F4006, Shenzhou computer building,
Madame Curie Avenue, wankecheng 
community,
Bantian street, Longgang District,
Shenzhen City
518000 Guangdong Province
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
KUKIRIN

Goods
 Class 12

Moped; self-balancing scooters; mopeds; electric bicycles; bicycles; electric scooter; mobility 
scooters; push scooters [vehicles]; electric two-wheel balance scooter; automotive vehicles, 
namely electric vehicles.



  2,206,313 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1120

 Application Number 2,206,313  Filing Date 2022-08-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

TBL Licensing LLC
200 Domain Drive
Stratham, NH 03885
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BUILT FOR THE BOLD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing, namely t-shirts

Services
Class 35
Online retail store services featuring footwear, apparel and headwear, shoe, boot and leather care 
preparations, watches, eyewear, backpacks, travel packs, travelling bags, outdoor adventure gear, 
and small leather goods; retail store services featuring footwear, apparel and headwear, shoe, 
boot and leather care preparations, watches, eyewear, backpacks, travel packs, travelling bags, 
outdoor adventure gear, and small leather goods
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 Application Number 2,207,844  Filing Date 2022-09-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Aliciainc Corporation
77 City Centre Dr
Unit 501
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5B1M5

Agent
JOHN H. SIMPSON
(SHIFT LAW PROFESSIONAL 
CORPORATION), 60 St. Clair Ave. East, Suite 
300, Toronto, ONTARIO, M4T1N5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DerryK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) 3-in-1 hair conditioners; 3-in-1 hair shampoo; 3-in-1 hair shampoos; adhesives for affixing false 
hair; adhesives for false eyelashes, hair and nails; baby hair conditioner; beeswax for removing 
body hair; bleaching preparations for the hair; body wash and hair care preparations; color rinses 
for the hair; color-removing preparations for hair; colour rinses for hair; colour-removing 
preparations for hair; colourants and preparations for hair bleaching; colouring lotions for the hair; 
dyes for the hair; gels being hair styling aids; gels, mousses, balms and products in aerosol form 
for hairstyling and hair care; gels, sprays, mousses and balms for hair styling and hair care; hair 
and body shampoos; hair and scalp masks; hair balms; hair balsam; hair balsams; hair beauty 
masks; hair bleach; hair bleaches; hair bleaching powders; hair bleaching preparations; hair butter; 
hair care and cleaning preparations; hair care creams; hair care lotions; hair care masks; hair care 
preparations; hair care preparations consisting of organic coconut virgin oil and coconut virgin oil; 
hair care preparations featuring keratin; hair care preparations, hair coloring preparations; hair 
care preparations, not for medical purposes; hair care products, namely, conditioners and 
shampoo; hair care serums; hair cleaning preparations; hair color; hair oils; hair sprays

 Class 21
(2) bottles for applying hair color; bowls for use in hair tinting; brushes for use in hair tinting; 
caddies for holding hair accessories; combs for back-combing hair; electric hair combs; electric 
rotating hair brushes; electrically-heated hair brushes; gloves for use in hair tinting; hair brushes; 
hair brushes and hair combs; hair combs; hair for brushes; hair picks; hair tinting brushes; hot air 
hair brushes; large-toothed combs for the hair; spatulas for applying hot wax for hair removal

 Class 25
(3) capes for use in hair salons and barber shops

 Class 26
(4) bows for the hair; cases specially adapted for holding or carrying hair extensions and hair 
pieces; clam clips for hair; claw clips for hair; elastic hair bands; elasticated hair ribbons; electric 
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curlers for the hair; electric hair curlers; electric hair rollers; electric hair-curlers; electrically heated 
hair curlers; electrically heated hair-curlers; false hair; hair accessories; hair bands; hair barrettes; 
hair bows; hair buckles; hair clamps; hair clips; hair coils; hair coloring caps; hair coloring foils; hair 
colouring caps; hair colouring foils; hair curl clips; hair curlers; hair curling papers; hair curling pins; 
hair elastics; hair extensions; hair fasteners; hair nets; hair netting; hair netting for use in hair 
weaving; hair pieces and wigs; hair pins; hair ribbons; hair rods; hair rollers; hair scrunchies; hair 
ties
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 Application Number 2,207,858  Filing Date 2022-09-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SiChuan WangYing Education Information 
Consultation Co., Ltd
Sichuan Shanggao International Creativity 
Federation E-commerce Industrial Park 
Shiqiaopu High-tech Zone 
Sichuan Province
Mianyang, 621000
CHINA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HANXIUCAO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

bags for sports; clothing for pets; collars for animals; garment bags for travel; handbags; 
haversacks; key cases; leather leashes; pocket wallets; rucksacks; school satchels; shopping 
bags; travelling bags; travelling trunks; umbrellas; valises; vanity cases, not fitted; walking sticks
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 Application Number 2,207,859  Filing Date 2022-09-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Mianyang Xinyinxiang Smart Home 
Technology Co., LTD
2-3 Building 4 Shanggao International 
Creativity Federation
Shiqiaopu High-tech Zone
Sichuan Province
Mianyang, 621000
CHINA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KEBEIXUAN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

bags for sports; clothing for pets; collars for animals; garment bags for travel; handbags; 
haversacks; key cases; leather leashes; pocket wallets; rucksacks; school satchels; shopping 
bags; travelling bags; travelling trunks; umbrellas; valises; vanity cases, not fitted; walking sticks
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 Application Number 2,208,074  Filing Date 2022-09-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Guangzhou Aishelan Trading Co., Ltd.
Room 312 No.22th Daguan Road South
Tianhe District, Guangzhou
Guangdong, 510000
CHINA

Agent
ANITA MAR
dba Trademark Angel, Suite 521, 6-2557 
Dougall Avenue, Windsor, ONTARIO, N8X1T5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LeaGerous
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

cables for optical signal transmission; computer hardware, namely, wireless network repeaters; 
computer network adapters; computer network hubs, switches and routers; electrical connectors 
for power converters; electrical signal attenuators; electricity distribution consoles; electronic 
labels; ethernet adapters; ethernet cables; ethernet repeaters; ethernet switches; ethernet 
transceivers; fiber optic connectors; fibre optic cables; junction sleeves for fiber optics; labels 
carrying magnetically recorded bar codes; network routers; optical fiber telecommunications 
apparatus; optical transceivers; personal alarms; power connectors; radio-frequency identification 
[RFID] tags; security cameras; wavelength division multiplexers; wireless routers



  2,208,346 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1126

 Application Number 2,208,346  Filing Date 2022-06-01
 International Registration Number 1681541

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

L'OREAL
14 rue Royale
F-75008 PARIS
FRANCE

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) Perfumery; non-medicated toiletries, namely shower gel, body soap, body wash, shaving soap 
and shower cream; cosmetics; makeup; cosmetic products for skin care; facial care preparations 
for cosmetic use; body care cosmetics; hair care preparations; hair colouring preparations 
incorporating near field communication technology.

 Class 09
(2) Downloadable virtual goods in the nature of computer programs used to collect, purchase, sell 
and manage perfumery products, toiletries, cosmetics, makeup, skin care products, body care 
products and face care products, hair care products and hair colouring products and for use online 
and in online virtual environments; downloadable interactive entertainment software for playing 
computer games and video games for use through a global computer network, wireless networks 
and any electronic device; downloadable software enabling access to social networks and 
interaction with online communities; downloadable software enabling access and for broadcasting 
multimedia entertainment content, namely films, television programs and audio and video content; 
downloadable software enabling access to an online virtual environment in which users can 
interact for recreational, leisure or entertainment purposes; downloadable software for creating, 
producing and editing animated and non-animated digital characters and drawings, avatars, 
overlays and skins for access and use in online environments, online virtual environments and 
extended reality virtual environments; near field communication tokens; downloadable mobile 
applications used to order perfumery products, toiletries, cosmetics, makeup, skin care products, 
body care products and face care products, hair care products and hair colouring products; near 
field communication tags used to interact with mobile applications in order to obtain information 
regarding perfumery products, toiletries, cosmetics, makeup, skin care products, body care 
products and face care products, hair care products and hair colouring products; near field 
communication tags for promoting and authenticating perfumery products, toiletries, cosmetics, 
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makeup, skin care products, body care products and face care products, hair care products and 
hair colouring products.

Services
Class 35
(1) Retail store services featuring virtual goods in the nature of perfumery products, toiletries, 
cosmetics, makeup, skin care products, body care products and face care products, hair care 
products and hair colouring products, for online use; online retail services for virtual goods in the 
nature of perfumery products, toiletries, cosmetics, makeup, skin care products, body care 
products and face care products, hair care products and hair colouring products.

Class 41
(2) Provision of an interactive Internet site for virtual reality game services; entertainment services, 
namely provision of online non-downloadable virtual products, namely perfumery products, 
toiletries, cosmetics, makeup, skin care, body care and face care products, hair care products and 
hair colouring products, animated and non-animated digital characters and drawings, avatars, 
overlays and skins intended for use in virtual worlds; virtual reality and interactive game services 
accessible online through a global computer network, wireless networks and any electronic device; 
entertainment services, namely provision of virtual environments in which users can interact for 
recreational, leisure or entertainment purposes; entertainment services in the nature of services 
providing an online environment enabling the streaming of entertainment content related to beauty, 
namely art exhibitions, photography, fashion shows, dance, orchestra and musical group 
performances and the live broadcasting of entertainment events related to beauty, namely art 
exhibitions, photography, fashion shows, dance, orchestra and musical group performances; 
entertainment services relating to the organization, implementation and hosting of virtual shows 
related to beauty, namely art exhibitions, photography, fashion shows, dance, orchestra and 
musical group performances and of social entertainment events, namely conferences, meetings 
and gatherings related to beauty.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 08, 2021, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4824089 in 
association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,208,974  Filing Date 2022-09-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
jinsong NI
PO BOX 45031 OCEAN PARK PO, 
SURREY,
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V4A9L1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

I am Handyman
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
brand management; business advice relating to advertising; business advice relating to 
franchising; business advice relating to marketing; business management; business marketing 
consulting services;
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 Application Number 2,208,976  Filing Date 2022-09-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
D.I.S. Company Ltd.
300-1370 Don Mills Rd
North York
ONTARIO
M3B3N7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DOLCHEM
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

2-naphthol; absorbent expandable graphites; absorbent graphites; absorbing carbons; acesulfame 
potassium; acesulfame-K; acetal; acetaldehyde; acetaldehyde, namely, ethanal; acetanilide; 
acetate esters; acetate of cellulose, unprocessed; acetates; acetic acid; acetic acid ester; acetic 
acid esters; acetic anhydride; acetone; acetone for industrial purposes; acetonedicarboxylic acid; 
acetonitrile; acetophenone; acetylene; acetylene for industrial purposes; acetylene tetrachloride; 
acids for metal scouring; acidulated water for recharging accumulators; acidulated water for 
recharging batteries; acrylic monomers; acrylic polymer powders; acrylic polyols for the 
preparation of high performance industrial coatings; acrylic resins, unprocessed; acrylonitrile; 
acrylonitrile butadiene styrene resins, unprocessed; actinium; activated aluminium material in 
particulate form for use as filtering media; activated carbon; activated carbon used for aquarium 
filtration; activated charcoal; activated zeolite used for aquarium filtration; active chemical 
ingredients for use in the manufacture of anti-cancer drugs; active chemical ingredients for use in 
the manufacture of insecticides; active chemical ingredients for use in the manufacture of 
pharmaceuticals; additives for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; adhesive cements; adhesive 
preparations for surgical bandages; adhesives for affixing wall tiles; adhesives for applying wall 
coverings; adhesives for billposting; adhesives for bookbinding; adhesives for ceiling tiles; 
adhesives for cement manufactured products; adhesives for ceramic coating; adhesives for 
ceramic coating and ornamental paving; adhesives for ceramic tiles; adhesives for floor tiles; 
adhesives for floor, ceiling and wall tiles; adhesives for laying ceramic tiles; adhesives for 
ornamental paving; adhesives for paper hanging; adhesives for paperhanging; adhesives for 
paving; adhesives for surgical bandages; adhesives for the building industry; adhesives for use in 
the automobile industry; adhesives for use in the automotive industry; adhesives for use in the 
automotive, trucking and trailer industries; adhesives for use in the construction industry; 
adhesives for use in the consumer packaging industry; adhesives for use in the furniture industry; 
adhesives for use in the manufacture of bandages; adhesives for use in the manufacture of 
envelopes; adhesives for use in the manufacture of furniture; adhesives for use in the manufacture 
of paper; adhesives for use in the manufacture of plywood; adhesives for use in the manufacture 
of surgical bandages; adhesives for use in the manufacture of wall coverings; adhesives for use in 
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the textile industry; adhesives for wall tiles; adhesives for wallpaper; adipic acid; adjuvants for use 
with agricultural chemicals; adjuvants for use with fertilizers; adjuvants for use with pesticides; 
adlay flour for industrial purposes; aerosol propellants; agar; agar-agar; agar-agar for industrial 
purposes; agar-agar for use as a cell growth media for growing cells for scientific and research 
purposes; agglutinants for cement; agglutinants for clay; agglutinants for concrete; agglutinants for 
mortar; agglutinants for plaster; agglutinants for putty; agglutinants for use in the manufacture of 
pharmaceuticals; agglutinants for wood; agricultural adjuvants for use with pesticides and 
fertilizers; agricultural biochemicals; agricultural chemicals; agricultural chemicals, except 
fungicides, herbicides, insecticides and parasiticides; agricultural lime; air entraining agents; 
albumenized paper; albumin for use as a therapeutic agent in surgery and blood loss; albumin for 
use in the manufacture of human vaccines; albuminized paper; alcohol for fuel manufacture; 
alcohol for use in manufacturing cosmetics; alcohol for use in manufacturing pharmaceuticals; 
alcohol for use in the manufacture of paints; alcohol for use in the manufacture of paints and other 
coatings; alcohol for use in the manufacture of perfumes; alcohols for use in fuel as an additive; 
aldehydes; algarovilla for use in tanning; alginates for industrial purposes; alginates for the food 
industry; aliphatic compounds; aliphatics; alkali metals; alkali-metal salts; alkalies; alkaline metals; 
alkaline-earth metals; alkalis; allyl alcohol; allyl chloride; alpha-ketoglutaric acid; alum; alumina; 
aluminate; Aluminium acetate; aluminium alum; aluminium ammonium sulfate; aluminium chloride; 
aluminium hydrate; aluminium hydroxide; aluminium iodide; aluminium nitrate; aluminium oxide; 
aluminium oxy-nitride; aluminium oxynitride; aluminium silicate; aluminium sulfate; aluminium 
sulphate; aluminum acetate; aluminum alum; aluminum hydrate; aluminum hydroxide; aluminum 
iodide; aluminum nitrate; aluminum oxide; aluminum oxides; aluminum oxynitride; aluminum 
silicate; aluminum sulfate; aluminum sulphate; alunite; americium; amino naphthol toluidine 
sulfonate; amino polyols; aminonaphthol toluidine sulfonate; ammonia alum; ammonia for use in 
drug manufacturing; ammonia for use in fertilizers; ammonia for use in plastics; ammonia volatile 
alkali for industrial purposes; ammonia water; ammoniacal salts; ammonium acetate; ammonium 
aldehyde; ammonium alum; ammonium bicarbonate; ammonium bichromate; ammonium bromide; 
ammonium carbonate; ammonium chloride; ammonium chloride fertilizer; ammonium chloride 
fertilizers; ammonium dichromate; ammonium fluoride; ammonium hydroxide; ammonium 
molybdate; ammonium nitrate; ammonium nitrate fertilizer; ammonium nitrate fertilizers; 
ammonium perchlorate; ammonium persulfate; ammonium phosphate; ammonium salts; 
ammonium sulfate; ammonium sulfate fertilizers; ammonium sulfide; ammonium sulphate; 
ammonium sulphate fertilizer; ammonium sulphate fertilizers; ammonium sulphide; ammonium 
tungstate; ammonium vanadate; amyl acetate; amyl alcohol; anhydrous ammonia; anhydrous 
caustic soda; anhydrous sodium hydroxide for industrial purposes; aniline; animal carbon; animal 
charcoal; animal manure; anisole; anthracene; anthranilic acid; anti-boil preparations for engine 
coolants; anti-creasing agents for clothing; anti-creasing agents for clothing and textiles; anti-
freeze chemicals; anti-freeze for vehicle cooling systems; anti-freeze for vehicle radiators; anti-
freeze for windscreen washer systems; anti-freeze for windshield washer systems; anti-freeze 
preparations; anti-freezing and de-icing preparations; anti-freezing liquids; anti-freezing 
preparations; anti-frothing solutions for accumulators; anti-frothing solutions for batteries; anti-
knock substances for internal combustion engines; anti-pathogen plant-protecting preparations; 
anti-reflective coatings for ophthalmic lenses; anti-shrink agents for textiles; anti-slip chemical 
preparations that are applied to horizontal surfaces to prevent slip and fall accidents; anti-sprouting 
agents; anti-sprouting preparations for vegetables; anti-static sprays for electronic equipment; anti-
sulphurizing agents for batteries; anti-tarnishing chemicals for windows; antibody reagents for 
scientific purposes; anticaking agents for use in the manufacture of animal feed; antifreeze; 
antifreeze chemicals; antifreeze for vehicle cooling systems; antifreeze for vehicle radiators; 
antifreeze for windshield washer systems; antifreezing liquids; antimonate; antimony; antimony 
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oxide; antimony oxides; antimony powder; antimony sulfide; antimony sulphide; antioxidants for 
use in the manufacture of beverages; antioxidants for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; 
antioxidants for use in the manufacture of food and beverages; antioxidants for use in the 
manufacture of food products; antioxidants for use in the manufacture of food supplements; 
antioxidants for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; antistatic spray for electronic 
equipment; antistatic sprays for electronic equipment; antranilic acid; aquarium chlorine test kits; 
arabitol; argon; aromatic hydrocarbons; arsenic; arsenic acid; arsenious acid; arsine; artificial and 
synthetic resins, unprocessed; artificial farmyard fertilizers; artificial graphite for industrial 
purposes; artificial graphite for secondary cell batteries; artificial graphite for use in the 
manufacture of secondary cell batteries; artificial plant cultivation soil; artificial plant cultivation soil 
made of mineral materials; artificial plant cultivation soil made of plastic materials; artificial plant-
cultivation soil; artificial plant-cultivation soil made of mineral materials; artificial plant-cultivation 
soil made of plastic materials; artificial resins, unprocessed; artificial soil for plant cultivation; 
artificial soil for plant cultivation made from mineral materials; artificial soil for plant cultivation 
made from plastic materials; artificial sweetener; artificial sweeteners; artificial sweeteners for 
beverages; aspartame; asphalt release agents; astatine; auto body fillers; automatic transmission 
fluids; automobile body fillers; automobile gasket cement; auxiliary fluids for use with abrasives for 
cleaning and polishing silver; auxiliary fluids for use with abrasives for the oil well industry; 
azobenzene; azoxybenzene; bacteria for animal feed; bacteria for the production of biochemicals; 
bacteria for use in food manufacture; bacteria for use in food manufacturing; bacteria for use in the 
manufacture of food; bacteria for waste water treatment; bacteria for wastewater treatment; 
bacterial cultures for addition to food products; bacterial cultures for the food industry; bacterial 
cultures for waste water treatment; bacterial cultures for wastewater treatment; bacterial 
preparations for the decomposition of animal waste; bacterial preparations for the food industry; 
bacterial preparations for use in food manufacture; bacterial preparations for use in forestry; 
bacterial preparations for use in horticulture; bacteriological preparations for acetification; bagasse 
pulp for use in the manufacture of paper; balm of gurjan for making varnish; balm of gurjon for 
making varnish; balm of gurjun for making varnish; barite; barium; barium chloride; barium 
compounds; barium hydroxide; barium nitrate; barium nitrite; barium peroxide; barium peroxides; 
barium phosphate; barium sulfate; barium sulfide; barium sulphate; barium sulphide; baryta; baryta 
paper; barytes; basic gallate of bismuth; bast fibre pulp; bast pulp; baths for galvanizing; battery 
anti-sulphurizing agents; battery electrolytes; bauxite; beer preserving agents; beer-clarifying and 
preserving agents; bentonite; benzaldehyde; benzene; benzene derivatives; benzene-based acids; 
benzidine; benzidine sulfate; benzidine sulphate; benzoic acid; benzoic sulfimide; benzoic 
sulphinide; benzol; benzol; benzophenone; benzophenone; benzoyl peroxide for industrial 
purposes; benzoyl peroxide for industrial purposes; benzyl alcohol; benzyl alcohol; benzyl chloride; 
benzyl chloride; benzyl ether; benzyl ether; berkelium; berkelium; beta-ketoglutaric acid; beta-
ketoglutaric acid; betaines for use in manufacture; betaines for use in manufacture; bicarbonate of 
soda for chemical purposes; bicarbonate of soda for chemical purposes; bichloride of tin; 
bichloride of tin; bichromate of potassium; bichromate of potassium; bichromate of soda; 
bichromate of soda; bio-stimulants for plants; bio-stimulants for plants; biochemical agent for 
sexing sperm; biochemical agent for sexing sperm; biochemical catalysts; biochemical catalysts; 
biochemicals in the form of monoclonal antibodies for in vitro scientific use; biochemicals in the 
form of monoclonal antibodies for in vitro scientific use; biochemicals in the form of monoclonal 
antibodies for research use; biochemicals in the form of monoclonal antibodies for research use; 
biodegradable detergents for use in manufacturing processes; biodegradable detergents for use in 
manufacturing processes; biodegradable waste digestant for use in septic systems; biodegradable 
waste digestant for use in septic systems; biofertilizers; biofertilizers; biological assays and kits for 
use in fields of biological and diagnostic testing for industrial, scientific and research use; biological 
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assays and kits for use in fields of biological and diagnostic testing for industrial, scientific and 
research use; biological microorganisms used in fermentation of silage; biological microorganisms 
used in fermentation of silage; biological tissue specimens for use in scientific research; biological 
tissue specimens for use in scientific research; biological tissue, namely, blood, stem cells, 
umbilical cords and placentas for scientific and medical research use; biological tissue, namely, 
blood, stem cells, umbilical cords and placentas for scientific and medical research use; 
biostimulants being chemicals for stimulating plant growth; biostimulants being chemicals for 
stimulating plant growth; biostimulants being plant growth stimulants; biostimulants being plant 
growth stimulants; biostimulants being plant hormones; biostimulants being plant hormones; 
biostimulants being plant nutrition preparations; biostimulants being plant nutrition preparations; 
biostimulants for plants; biostimulants for plants; biotechnologically-formed genes, microbes and 
enzymes for use in the production of agricultural seeds to enhance plants' growth therefrom; 
biotechnologically-formed genes, microbes and enzymes for use in the production of agricultural 
seeds to enhance plants' growth therefrom; biphenyls; biphenyls; birdlime; birdlime; bismuth; 
bismuth; bismuth chloride; bismuth chloride; bismuth nitrate; bismuth nitrate; bismuth nitrite; 
bismuth nitrite; Bismuth subnitrate for chemical purposes; Bismuth subnitrate for chemical 
purposes; bismuth subnitrate for use as a white pigment in cosmetics; bismuth subnitrate for use 
as a white pigment in cosmetics; bleaching earth; bleaching earth; blood charcoal; blood charcoal; 
blood culture media for scientific purposes; blood culture media for scientific purposes; blood 
powder; blood powder; blood powder fertilizer; blood powder fertilizer; blue vitriol; blue vitriol; 
blueprint cloth; blueprint cloth; blueprint paper; blueprint paper; body fillers for use in the 
aerospace industry; body fillers for use in the aerospace industry; bone charcoal; bone charcoal; 
bone meal fertilizer; bone meal fertilizer; bone meal fertilizers; bone meal fertilizers; book binding 
adhesives; book binding adhesives; bookbinding adhesives; bookbinding adhesives; borax; borax; 
boric acid; boric acid; boric acid for industrial purposes; boric acid for industrial purposes; borneol; 
borneol; boron; boron; boron phosphate; boron phosphate; botanical and botanically derived 
extracts for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; botanical and botanically derived extracts for use 
in the manufacture of cosmetics; botanical extracts for use in making cosmetics; botanical extracts 
for use in making cosmetics; botanical extracts, other than essential oils, for use in making 
cosmetics; botanical extracts, other than essential oils, for use in making cosmetics; brake fluid; 
brake fluid; brake fluids; brake fluids; brazing chemicals; brazing chemicals; brazing fluxes; brazing 
fluxes; bread improvers; bread improvers; brewers' grain; brewers' grain; brewers' grain fertilizer; 
brewers' grain fertilizer; Brickwork preservatives, except paints and oils; Brickwork preservatives, 
except paints and oils; brominated vegetable oil for use as an emulsifier in the manufacture of 
food; brominated vegetable oil for use as an emulsifier in the manufacture of food; bromine; 
bromine; bromine for chemical purposes; bromine for chemical purposes; bromobenzene; 
bromobenzene; bromoform; bromoform; buffer solutions for use in analytical chemistry; buffer 
solutions for use in analytical chemistry; butadiene; butadiene; butanol; butanol; butene; butene; 
butyl acetate; butyl acetate; butylene; butylene; cacodyl chloride; cacodyl chloride; cadmium 
chloride; cadmium chloride; cadmium sulfide; cadmium sulfide; cadmium sulphide; cadmium 
sulphide; caesium; caesium; calcined clay; calcined clay; calcined kaolin for industrial purposes; 
calcined kaolin for industrial purposes; calcined potassium fertilizer; calcined potassium fertilizer; 
calcined potassium fertilizers; calcined potassium fertilizers; calcined soda; calcined soda; calcium; 
calcium; calcium aluminate; calcium aluminate; calcium ascorbate for the food industry; calcium 
ascorbate for the food industry; calcium bisulfite; calcium bisulfite; calcium bisulphide; calcium 
bisulphide; calcium bisulphite; calcium bisulphite; calcium carbide; calcium carbide; calcium 
carbonate; calcium carbonate; calcium chloride; calcium chloride; calcium cyanamide; calcium 
cyanamide; calcium cyanamides; calcium cyanamides; calcium cyanide; calcium cyanide; calcium 
fluoride; calcium fluoride; calcium hydrogen sulfide; calcium hydrogen sulfide; calcium 
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hydrosulfide; calcium hydrosulfide; calcium hydroxide; calcium hydroxide; calcium iodide; calcium 
iodide; calcium nitrate; calcium nitrate; calcium oxide; calcium oxide; calcium oxides; calcium 
oxides; calcium peroxide; calcium peroxide; calcium phosphate; calcium phosphate; calcium salts; 
calcium salts; calcium silicate; calcium silicate; calcium silicate fertilizer; calcium silicate fertilizer; 
calcium silicate fertilizers; calcium silicate fertilizers; calcium sulfide; calcium sulfide; calcium 
sulphide; calcium sulphide; calcium superphosphate fertilizer; calcium superphosphate fertilizer; 
calcium superphosphate fertilizers; calcium superphosphate fertilizers; calcium tungstate; calcium 
tungstate; calcium-based algae nutrient supplements for use in aquaria; calcium-based algae 
nutrient supplements for use in aquaria; calcium-based algae nutrient supplements for use in 
aquariums; calcium-based algae nutrient supplements for use in aquariums; calibrating and quality 
control fluids for blood analyzers; calibrating and quality control fluids for blood analyzers; 
calibrating fluids for veterinary analyzers; calibrating fluids for veterinary analyzers; californium; 
californium; cannabinoids for use in the manufacture of animal foodstuffs, not medicinal; 
cannabinoids for use in the manufacture of animal foodstuffs, not medicinal; cannabinoids for use 
in the manufacture of food products, not medicinal; cannabinoids for use in the manufacture of 
food products, not medicinal; cannabis for use in the manufacture of animal foodstuffs, not 
medicinal ; cannabis for use in the manufacture of animal foodstuffs, not medicinal ; cannabis for 
use in the manufacture of food products, not medicinal; cannabis for use in the manufacture of 
food products, not medicinal; car body fillers; car body fillers; carbazole; carbazole; carbide; 
carbide; carbides; carbides; carbohydrates used as an ingredient in the manufacture of 
nutraceuticals; carbohydrates used as an ingredient in the manufacture of nutraceuticals; 
carbolineum for the protection of plants; carbolineum for the protection of plants; carbon black for 
industrial purposes; carbon black for industrial purposes; carbon compounds; carbon compounds; 
carbon dioxide; carbon dioxide; carbon dioxide filled cylinder; carbon dioxide filled cylinder; carbon 
disulfide; carbon disulfide; carbon disulphide; carbon disulphide; carbon fluoro-chloride; carbon 
fluoro-chloride; carbon fluorochloride; carbon fluorochloride; carbon for filters; carbon for filters; 
carbon monoxide; carbon monoxide; carbon tetrachloride; carbon tetrachloride; carbonic acid; 
carbonic acid; carbonic acid gas; carbonic acid gas; carbonic hydrates; carbonic hydrates; 
carboxymethyl cellulose used as anti-reabsorption agents in the manufacture of detergents; 
carboxymethyl cellulose used as anti-reabsorption agents in the manufacture of detergents; 
carboxymethyl cellulose used as anti-reabsorption agents in the manufacture of polishes; 
carboxymethyl cellulose used as anti-reabsorption agents in the manufacture of polishes; 
carboxymethyl cellulose used as anti-reabsorption agents in the manufacture of waxes; 
carboxymethyl cellulose used as anti-reabsorption agents in the manufacture of waxes; 
carboxymethyl cellulose used as binding agents in the manufacture of paper and cardboard; 
carboxymethyl cellulose used as binding agents in the manufacture of paper and cardboard; 
carboxymethyl cellulose used as chemical additives for use in the manufacture of food; 
carboxymethyl cellulose used as chemical additives for use in the manufacture of food; 
carboxymethyl cellulose used as excipient agents in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; 
carboxymethyl cellulose used as excipient agents in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; 
carboxymethyl cellulose used as fluid loss reducers in drilling mud; carboxymethyl cellulose used 
as fluid loss reducers in drilling mud; carboxymethyl cellulose used as fruit preserving chemicals; 
carboxymethyl cellulose used as fruit preserving chemicals; carboxymethyl cellulose used as 
rheology modifiers in the manufacture of cosmetics; carboxymethyl cellulose used as rheology 
modifiers in the manufacture of cosmetics; carboxymethyl cellulose used as rheology modifiers in 
the manufacture of personal care preparations; carboxymethyl cellulose used as rheology 
modifiers in the manufacture of personal care preparations; carboxymethyl cellulose used as 
rheology regulators in the manufacture of ceramic glazes; carboxymethyl cellulose used as 
rheology regulators in the manufacture of ceramic glazes; carboxymethyl cellulose used as 



  2,208,976 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1134

thickening agents in the manufacture of agricultural chemicals; carboxymethyl cellulose used as 
thickening agents in the manufacture of agricultural chemicals; carboxymethyl cellulose used as 
water retention regulators in the manufacture of ceramic glazes; carboxymethyl cellulose used as 
water retention regulators in the manufacture of ceramic glazes; carboxymethyl cellulose used as 
water-retaining agents in the manufacture of agricultural chemicals; carboxymethyl cellulose used 
as water-retaining agents in the manufacture of agricultural chemicals; carboxymethyl cellulose 
used as water-retention modifiers in the manufacture of paper and cardboard; carboxymethyl 
cellulose used as water-retention modifiers in the manufacture of paper and cardboard; carpet 
stain repellents; carpet stain repellents; casein for the food industry; casein for the food industry; 
catalysts for use in oil processing; catalysts for use in oil processing; catalysts for use in the 
manufacture of industrial chemicals; catalysts for use in the manufacture of industrial chemicals; 
catalysts for use in the manufacture of plastics; catalysts for use in the manufacture of plastics; 
catalysts for use in the manufacture of polymers; catalysts for use in the manufacture of polymers; 
catalysts for use in the manufacture of polyolefin; catalysts for use in the manufacture of polyolefin; 
catalysts for use in the manufacture of rubber; catalysts for use in the manufacture of rubber; 
catalysts for use in the manufacture of synthetics, rubbers and polymers; catalysts for use in the 
manufacture of synthetics, rubbers and polymers; catalysts for use in the oil processing industry; 
catalysts for use in the oil processing industry; catechu; catechu; Caustic alkali; Caustic alkali; 
caustic potash; caustic potash; caustic soda; caustic soda; caustic soda for industrial purposes; 
caustic soda for industrial purposes; cell culture media for laboratory use; cell culture media for 
laboratory use; cell culture media for scientific or research purposes; cell culture media for 
scientific or research purposes; cell culture media for use in non-medical research laboratories; 
cell culture media for use in non-medical research laboratories; cell culture media for use in 
research laboratories; cell culture media for use in research laboratories; cell culture reagents for 
laboratory use; cell culture reagents for laboratory use; cell culture reagents for scientific or 
research purposes; cell culture reagents for scientific or research purposes; cell growth media for 
growing cells for scientific use; cell growth media for growing cells for scientific use; cell growth 
media for growing cells for use in scientific research; cell growth media for growing cells for use in 
scientific research; cellulase for use in the manufacture of detergents; cellulase for use in the 
manufacture of detergents; cellulase used in detergent manufacture; cellulase used in detergent 
manufacture; cellulose; cellulose; cellulose esters for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; 
cellulose esters for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; cellulose ethers for use in the 
manufacture of pharmaceuticals; cellulose ethers for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; 
cellulose gums for the food industry; cellulose gums for the food industry; cellulose paste; cellulose 
paste; cellulose pulp; cellulose pulp; cellulose pulp for use in the manufacture of viscose; cellulose 
pulp for use in the manufacture of viscose; cellulose used in detergent manufacture; cellulose used 
in detergent manufacture; cement for boots; cement for boots; cement for boots and shoes; 
cement for boots and shoes; cement for footwear; cement for footwear; cement for pneumatic 
tires; cement for pneumatic tires; cement for shoes; cement for shoes; cement plasticizers; cement 
plasticizers; cement preservatives, except paints and oils; cement preservatives, except paints and 
oils; cement set accelerators; cement set accelerators; cement-waterproofing chemicals, except 
paints; cement-waterproofing chemicals, except paints; cements for laying tiles; cements for laying 
tiles; ceramic compositions in the solid state for manufacture of fibrous monolithic ceramic 
compartments for use in high temperature applications; ceramic compositions in the solid state for 
manufacture of fibrous monolithic ceramic compartments for use in high temperature applications; 
ceramic filtration media for water filtration; ceramic filtration media for water filtration; ceramic 
glaze; ceramic glaze; ceramic glazings; ceramic glazings; cerium; cerium; cerium chloride; cerium 
chloride; cerium fluoride; cerium fluoride; cerium hydroxide; cerium hydroxide; cesium; cesium; 
cetyl alcohol; cetyl alcohol; charcoal for horticultural purposes; charcoal for horticultural purposes; 
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charcoal for use as a soil conditioner; charcoal for use as a soil conditioner; chemi-ground wood 
pulp; chemi-ground wood pulp; chemical absorbents for removing impurities from fuel; chemical 
absorbents for removing impurities from fuel; chemical additives for clay; chemical additives for 
clay; chemical additives for cleaning and removing abrasive materials from engines and 
transmission fluids; chemical additives for cleaning and removing abrasive materials from engines 
and transmission fluids; chemical additives for compost; chemical additives for compost; chemical 
additives for concrete; chemical additives for concrete; chemical additives for detergents; chemical 
additives for detergents; chemical additives for diesel fuels; chemical additives for diesel fuels; 
chemical additives for drilling fluids; chemical additives for drilling fluids; chemical additives for 
drilling muds; chemical additives for drilling muds; chemical additives for engine cooling systems; 
chemical additives for engine cooling systems; chemical additives for engine oil; chemical 
additives for engine oil; chemical additives for fertilizers; chemical additives for fertilizers; chemical 
additives for fuel; chemical additives for fuel; chemical additives for fuel in the nature of octane 
boosters; chemical additives for fuel in the nature of octane boosters; chemical additives for fuel 
injection system cleaners; chemical additives for fuel injection system cleaners; chemical additives 
for fuel treatment; chemical additives for fuel treatment; chemical additives for gasoline; chemical 
additives for gasoline; chemical additives for greases; chemical additives for greases; chemical 
additives for grouting materials; chemical additives for grouting materials; chemical additives for 
industrial greases; chemical additives for industrial greases; chemical additives for intake cleaners; 
chemical additives for intake cleaners; chemical additives for internal combustion engine fuels; 
chemical additives for internal combustion engine fuels; chemical additives for lacquers; chemical 
additives for lacquers; chemical additives for lubricants; chemical additives for lubricants; chemical 
additives for lubricating oils; chemical additives for lubricating oils; chemical additives for meat 
processing; chemical additives for meat processing; chemical additives for mortar; chemical 
additives for mortar; chemical additives for motor fuel; chemical additives for motor fuel; chemical 
additives for motor fuels; chemical additives for motor fuels; chemical additives for motor oil; 
chemical additives for motor oil; chemical additives for oil well drilling fluid; chemical additives for 
oil well drilling fluid; chemical additives for oil well drilling fluids; chemical additives for oil well 
drilling fluids; chemical additives for paints; chemical additives for paints; chemical additives for 
pesticides; chemical additives for pesticides; chemical additives for petrol; chemical additives for 
petrol; chemical additives for plaster; chemical additives for plaster; chemical additives for 
plasticizing concrete; chemical additives for plasticizing concrete; chemical additives for printing 
inks; chemical additives for printing inks; chemical additives for stone; chemical additives for stone; 
chemical additives for the prevention of sedimentation; chemical additives for the prevention of 
sedimentation; chemical additives for transmission fluids; chemical additives for transmission 
fluids; chemical additives for use as binding agents for feed pellets; chemical additives for use as 
binding agents for feed pellets; chemical additives for use in binding asphalt; chemical additives for 
use in binding asphalt; chemical additives for use in binding concrete; chemical additives for use in 
binding concrete; chemical additives for use in binding masonry; chemical additives for use in 
binding masonry; chemical additives for use in enzyme stabilization; chemical additives for use in 
enzyme stabilization; chemical additives for use in the casting of metals; chemical additives for use 
in the casting of metals; chemical additives for use in the cleaning of water; chemical additives for 
use in the cleaning of water; chemical additives for use in the manufacture of animal foodstuffs; 
chemical additives for use in the manufacture of animal foodstuffs; chemical additives for use in 
the manufacture of corrosion inhibitors for boilers; chemical additives for use in the manufacture of 
corrosion inhibitors for boilers; chemical additives for use in the manufacture of corrosion inhibitors 
for use in fuels; chemical additives for use in the manufacture of corrosion inhibitors for use in 
fuels; chemical additives for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; chemical additives for use in the 
manufacture of cosmetics; chemical additives for use in the manufacture of fabrics; chemical 
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additives for use in the manufacture of fabrics; chemical additives for use in the manufacture of 
food; chemical additives for use in the manufacture of food; chemical additives for use in the 
manufacture of medicines; chemical additives for use in the manufacture of medicines; chemical 
additives for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; chemical additives for use in the 
manufacture of pharmaceuticals; chemical additives for use in the manufacture of rubber goods; 
chemical additives for use in the manufacture of rubber goods; chemical additives for use in the 
moulding of metals; chemical additives for use in the moulding of metals; chemical additives for 
use in the preparation of animal foodstuffs; chemical additives for use in the preparation of animal 
foodstuffs; chemical additives for use in the processing of plastics; chemical additives for use in 
the processing of plastics; chemical additives for use in the purification of water; chemical additives 
for use in the purification of water; chemical additives for use in the treatment of paper pulp; 
chemical additives for use in the treatment of paper pulp; chemical additives for use with concrete; 
chemical additives for use with concrete; chemical additives for use with internal combustion 
engine fuels; chemical additives for use with internal combustion engine fuels; chemical additives 
for varnishes; chemical additives for varnishes; chemical additives to drilling muds; chemical 
additives to drilling muds; chemical additives to fungicides; chemical additives to fungicides; 
chemical additives to insecticides; chemical additives to insecticides; chemical additives to motor 
fuel; chemical additives to motor fuel; chemical admixtures for concrete; chemical admixtures for 
concrete; chemical adsorbents for removing impurities from fuel; chemical adsorbents for removing 
impurities from fuel; chemical agents for acid removal in industrial manufacturing applications; 
chemical agents for acid removal in industrial manufacturing applications; chemical agents for 
binding textiles, furs and leather, non-wovens and fabrics; chemical agents for binding textiles, furs 
and leather, non-wovens and fabrics; chemical agents for carbon dioxide sequestration; chemical 
agents for carbon dioxide sequestration; chemical agents for coating textiles, furs and leather, non-
wovens and fabrics; chemical agents for coating textiles, furs and leather, non-wovens and fabrics; 
chemical agents for coating textiles, furs, leather, non-woven and woven fabrics; chemical agents 
for coating textiles, furs, leather, non-woven and woven fabrics; chemical agents for hardening 
wood; chemical agents for hardening wood; chemical agents for impregnating carved pumpkins, 
cut flowers and Christmas trees to preserve freshness; chemical agents for impregnating carved 
pumpkins, cut flowers and Christmas trees to preserve freshness; chemical agents for 
impregnating cut Christmas trees to preserve freshness; chemical agents for impregnating cut 
Christmas trees to preserve freshness; chemical agents for impregnating cut flowers to preserve 
freshness; chemical agents for impregnating cut flowers to preserve freshness; chemical agents 
for impregnating textiles, furs and leather, non-wovens and fabrics; chemical agents for 
impregnating textiles, furs and leather, non-wovens and fabrics; chemical agents for impregnating 
textiles, furs, leather, non-woven and woven fabrics; chemical agents for impregnating textiles, 
furs, leather, non-woven and woven fabrics; chemical agents for manufacturing dyestuffs; chemical 
agents for manufacturing dyestuffs; chemical agents for quenching steel; chemical agents for 
quenching steel; chemical agents for removing acid in industrial manufacturing applications; 
chemical agents for removing acid in industrial manufacturing applications; chemical agents for the 
flame-retardant coating of textiles; chemical agents for the flame-retardant coating of textiles; 
chemical agents for the treatment of bilge water; chemical agents for the treatment of bilge water; 
chemical agents for use in the manufacture of dyestuffs; chemical agents for use in the 
manufacture of dyestuffs; chemical agents for use in water purification; chemical agents for use in 
water purification; chemical agents sold as an ingredient of alkaline batteries; chemical agents sold 
as an ingredient of alkaline batteries; chemical aquarium water conditioners; chemical aquarium 
water conditioners; chemical buffer solutions; chemical buffer solutions; chemical catalysts for use 
in the manufacture of squishy toys; chemical catalysts for use in the manufacture of squishy toys; 
chemical chimney cleaners; chemical chimney cleaners; chemical coatings containing quartz for 
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optical glass; chemical coatings containing quartz for optical glass; chemical coatings containing 
quartz for optical plastics; chemical coatings containing quartz for optical plastics; chemical 
coatings containing quartz for use in eyeglass lenses; chemical coatings containing quartz for use 
in eyeglass lenses; chemical coatings for ophthalmic lenses; chemical coatings for ophthalmic 
lenses; chemical coatings for use in the manufacture of printed circuit boards; chemical coatings 
for use in the manufacture of printed circuit boards; chemical coatings used in the manufacture of 
plastic lenses; chemical coatings used in the manufacture of plastic lenses; chemical coatings 
used in the manufacture of printed circuit boards; chemical coatings used in the manufacture of 
printed circuit boards; chemical compositions for developing and printing photographs; chemical 
compositions for developing and printing photographs; chemical compositions for developing 
photographs; chemical compositions for developing photographs; chemical compositions for metal 
plating; chemical compositions for metal plating; chemical compositions for preserving foodstuffs; 
chemical compositions for preserving foodstuffs; chemical compositions for printing photographs; 
chemical compositions for printing photographs; chemical compositions for use in chrome plating; 
chemical compositions for use in chrome plating; chemical compositions for use in developing 
photographs; chemical compositions for use in developing photographs; chemical compositions for 
waterproofing articles of fabric; chemical compositions for waterproofing articles of fabric; chemical 
compositions for waterproofing articles of leather; chemical compositions for waterproofing articles 
of leather; chemical compositions for waterproofing masonry; chemical compositions for 
waterproofing masonry; chemical compounds for curing concrete; chemical compounds for curing 
concrete; chemical fertilizers; chemical fertilizers; chemical fracturing fluids for use in the oil and 
gas industry; chemical fracturing fluids for use in the oil and gas industry; chemical gasoline 
additives; chemical gasoline additives; chemical gel for use as an ice substitute; chemical gel for 
use as an ice substitute; chemical genetic identity tests comprised of reagents; chemical genetic 
identity tests comprised of reagents; chemical germination inhibitors; chemical germination 
inhibitors; chemical humidity indicators in the form of strips, pellets and films; chemical humidity 
indicators in the form of strips, pellets and films; chemical intensifiers for paper; chemical 
intensifiers for paper; chemical intensifiers for rubber; chemical intensifiers for rubber; chemical 
intermediates for use in the manufacture of agricultural chemicals; chemical intermediates for use 
in the manufacture of agricultural chemicals; chemical motor oil additives; chemical motor oil 
additives; chemical oxidants for contaminated soil treatment; chemical oxidants for contaminated 
soil treatment; chemical oxidants for the manufacture of printed circuits; chemical oxidants for the 
manufacture of printed circuits; chemical oxidants for use in the manufacture of printed circuits; 
chemical oxidants for use in the manufacture of printed circuits; chemical oxidants for wastewater 
treatment; chemical oxidants for wastewater treatment; chemical penetrating sealers for natural 
stone; chemical penetrating sealers for natural stone; chemical petrol additives; chemical petrol 
additives; chemical precursors for use in the manufacture of agricultural chemicals; chemical 
precursors for use in the manufacture of agricultural chemicals; chemical preparations for 
brightening dyestuffs during manufacturing processes; chemical preparations for brightening 
dyestuffs during manufacturing processes; chemical preparations for cleaning chimneys; chemical 
preparations for cleaning chimneys; chemical preparations for decarbonising engines; chemical 
preparations for decarbonising engines; chemical preparations for facilitating the alloying of 
metals; chemical preparations for facilitating the alloying of metals; chemical preparations for 
glazing leather; chemical preparations for glazing leather; chemical preparations for melting snow; 
chemical preparations for melting snow; chemical preparations for melting snow and ice; chemical 
preparations for melting snow and ice; chemical preparations for preserving foodstuffs; chemical 
preparations for preserving foodstuffs; chemical preparations for preventing pathogenic infections 
in plants; chemical preparations for preventing pathogenic infections in plants; chemical 
preparations for preventing scale formation; chemical preparations for preventing scale formation; 
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chemical preparations for preventing scale formation in hydronic heating and cooling systems; 
chemical preparations for preventing scale formation in hydronic heating and cooling systems; 
chemical preparations for preventing the spread of zinc whiskers on galvanized surfaces; chemical 
preparations for preventing the spread of zinc whiskers on galvanized surfaces; chemical 
preparations for protecting leather; chemical preparations for protecting leather; chemical 
preparations for protecting vinyl; chemical preparations for protecting vinyl; chemical preparations 
for protection against wheat blight; chemical preparations for protection against wheat blight; 
chemical preparations for protection against wheat smut; chemical preparations for protection 
against wheat smut; chemical preparations for sealing plant wounds; chemical preparations for 
sealing plant wounds; chemical preparations for smoking meat; chemical preparations for smoking 
meat; chemical preparations for stabilizing soil; chemical preparations for stabilizing soil; chemical 
preparations for stabilizing soil and dust; chemical preparations for stabilizing soil and dust; 
chemical preparations for testing swimming pool water; chemical preparations for testing 
swimming pool water; chemical preparations for the dispersal of oil; chemical preparations for the 
dispersal of oil; chemical preparations for the manufacture of paints; chemical preparations for the 
manufacture of paints; chemical preparations for the manufacture of pigments; chemical 
preparations for the manufacture of pigments; chemical preparations for the treatment of seeds; 
chemical preparations for the treatment of seeds; chemical preparations for the treatment of water; 
chemical preparations for the treatment of water; chemical preparations for use in fog machines; 
chemical preparations for use in fog machines; chemical preparations for use in photography; 
chemical preparations for use in photography; chemical preparations for use in the dressing of 
suede; chemical preparations for use in the dressing of suede; chemical preparations for use in the 
manufacture of corrosion inhibitors; chemical preparations for use in the manufacture of corrosion 
inhibitors; chemical preparations for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; chemical preparations 
for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; chemical preparations for use in the manufacture of 
paints; chemical preparations for use in the manufacture of paints; chemical preparations for use in 
the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; chemical preparations for use in the manufacture of 
pharmaceuticals; chemical preparations for use in the production of medicines; chemical 
preparations for use in the production of medicines; chemical preparations for use in the 
restoration of suede; chemical preparations for use in the restoration of suede; chemical 
preparations in the nature of glue accelerators; chemical preparations in the nature of glue 
accelerators; chemical preparations to be applied to boat for preventing UV light damage; chemical 
preparations to be applied to boat for preventing UV light damage; chemical preparations to be 
applied to plastics for preventing UV light damage; chemical preparations to be applied to plastics 
for preventing UV light damage; chemical preparations to be applied to textiles for preventing UV 
light damage; chemical preparations to be applied to textiles for preventing UV light damage; 
chemical preparations to prevent diseases affecting cereal plants; chemical preparations to 
prevent diseases affecting cereal plants; chemical preparations to prevent diseases affecting vine 
plants; chemical preparations to prevent diseases affecting vine plants; chemical preparations to 
prevent mildew; chemical preparations to prevent mildew; chemical preparations to prevent wheat 
blight; chemical preparations to prevent wheat blight; chemical preparations to prevent wheat 
smut; chemical preparations to prevent wheat smut; chemical preparations to repel water for boat 
use; chemical preparations to repel water for boat use; chemical preparations to repel water from 
fabrics; chemical preparations to repel water from fabrics; chemical preparations to repel water 
from leather; chemical preparations to repel water from leather; chemical preparations which 
penetrate through walls, floors and ceilings used for fire prevention in buildings; chemical 
preparations which penetrate through walls, floors and ceilings used for fire prevention in buildings; 
Chemical preparations, except pigments, for the manufacture of enamel; Chemical preparations, 
except pigments, for the manufacture of enamel; chemical preparations, namely, silica based 
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density centrifugation media, to be used in biochemical and clinical research; chemical 
preparations, namely, silica based density centrifugation media, to be used in biochemical and 
clinical research; chemical preservatives for animal feed; chemical preservatives for animal feed; 
chemical preservatives for dough for industrial use; chemical preservatives for dough for industrial 
use; chemical preservatives for food; chemical preservatives for food; chemical preservatives for 
silage; chemical preservatives for silage; chemical preservatives for the food industry; chemical 
preservatives for the food industry; chemical preservatives for use as corrosion inhibitors on 
automobile exhaust systems; chemical preservatives for use as corrosion inhibitors on automobile 
exhaust systems; chemical preservatives for use in bread making; chemical preservatives for use 
in bread making; chemical preservatives for use in manufacture of soap and vegetable oils; 
chemical preservatives for use in manufacture of soap and vegetable oils; chemical preservatives 
for use in the manufacture of corrosion inhibitors for automobile exhaust systems; chemical 
preservatives for use in the manufacture of corrosion inhibitors for automobile exhaust systems; 
chemical preservatives for use in the manufacture of soaps; chemical preservatives for use in the 
manufacture of soaps; chemical preservatives for use in the manufacture of vegetable oils; 
chemical preservatives for use in the manufacture of vegetable oils; chemical products for 
brightening dyestuffs; chemical products for brightening dyestuffs; chemical products for glazing 
leather; chemical products for glazing leather; chemical products for neutralizing stainless alloys of 
steel, iron and metals of various colors; chemical products for neutralizing stainless alloys of steel, 
iron and metals of various colors; chemical products for preventing scale; chemical products for 
preventing scale; chemical products for the fresh-keeping and preserving of food; chemical 
products for the fresh-keeping and preserving of food; chemical products for the preparation of 
enamels; chemical products for the preparation of enamels; chemical products for use in the 
manufacture of detergents; chemical products for use in the manufacture of detergents; chemical 
products for use in the manufacture of fragrances; chemical products for use in the manufacture of 
fragrances; chemical products for use in the manufacture of sealants; chemical products for use in 
the manufacture of sealants; chemical products for use in the manufacture of varnish; chemical 
products for use in the manufacture of varnish; chemical reagents for genetic identity testing; 
chemical reagents for genetic identity testing; chemical reagents for paternity testing; chemical 
reagents for paternity testing; chemical reagents for use in genetic research; chemical reagents for 
use in genetic research; chemical reagents for use in pregnancy and ovulation tests; chemical 
reagents for use in pregnancy and ovulation tests; chemical sealants for glazed ceramics; 
chemical sealants for glazed ceramics; chemical sealants for the sealing of floors; chemical 
sealants for the sealing of floors; chemical sealants for the sealing of roofing; chemical sealants for 
the sealing of roofing; chemical sealants for the sealing of walls; chemical sealants for the sealing 
of walls; chemical sealants for tiles; chemical sealants for tiles; chemical sealants used for 
buildings which penetrate through walls, floors and ceilings for fire prevention; chemical sealants 
used for buildings which penetrate through walls, floors and ceilings for fire prevention; chemical 
slurries for polishing semiconductors; chemical slurries for polishing semiconductors; chemical soil 
conditioners; chemical soil conditioners; chemical solutions in the nature of multimetal corrosion 
and scale inhibitor treatments for hydronic heating and cooling systems; chemical solutions in the 
nature of multimetal corrosion and scale inhibitor treatments for hydronic heating and cooling 
systems; chemical source material for the deposition of thin films upon semiconductor wafers for 
the manufacture of semiconductors; chemical source material for the deposition of thin films upon 
semiconductor wafers for the manufacture of semiconductors; chemical spray preparations for 
stretching shoes; chemical spray preparations for stretching shoes; chemical sprays for stretching 
shoes; chemical sprays for stretching shoes; chemical sprays used to aid in housebreaking dogs; 
chemical sprays used to aid in housebreaking dogs; chemical stabilizers for preserving foodstuffs; 
chemical stabilizers for preserving foodstuffs; chemical substances absorbed on carriers for use as 
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food preservatives; chemical substances absorbed on carriers for use as food preservatives; 
chemical substances for preserving foodstuffs; chemical substances for preserving foodstuffs; 
chemical substances for stabilising foodstuffs; chemical substances for stabilising foodstuffs; 
chemical substances in absorbent media for use as food preservatives; chemical substances in 
absorbent media for use as food preservatives; chemical test paper; chemical test paper; chemical 
water conditioners for aquaria; chemical water conditioners for aquaria; chemical water 
conditioners for aquariums; chemical water conditioners for aquariums; chemical-based rain 
repellent preparation to be applied to windshields; chemical-based rain repellent preparation to be 
applied to windshields; chemical-based rain-repellent preparations to be applied to windshields; 
chemical-based rain-repellent preparations to be applied to windshields; chemically activated 
adhesive label for sensing the presence of oxygen in intravenous medical and pharmaceutical 
containers; chemically activated adhesive label for sensing the presence of oxygen in intravenous 
medical and pharmaceutical containers; chemically blended additives used to reverse phase 
separation in ethanol-blended fuel in above-ground and underground storage tanks; chemically 
blended additives used to reverse phase separation in ethanol-blended fuel in above-ground and 
underground storage tanks; chemically converted compound fertilizers; chemically converted 
compound fertilizers; chemically sensitized photographic paper; chemically sensitized 
photographic paper; chemically treated test strips for calibration of laboratory apparatus; 
chemically treated test strips for calibration of laboratory apparatus; chemicals for photographic 
film processing; chemicals for photographic film processing; chemicals for preventing vine disease; 
chemicals for preventing vine disease; chemicals for retarding oxidation of metallic surfaces; 
chemicals for retarding oxidation of metallic surfaces; chemicals for soldering; chemicals for 
soldering; chemicals for the manufacture of paints; chemicals for the manufacture of paints; 
chemicals for the manufacture of pigments; chemicals for the manufacture of pigments; chemicals 
for the manufacture of preparations for preventing corrosion; chemicals for the manufacture of 
preparations for preventing corrosion; chemicals for the manufacture of preparations to improve 
corrosion resistance; chemicals for the manufacture of preparations to improve corrosion 
resistance; chemicals for the purification of water; chemicals for the purification of water; chemicals 
for the separation of crude oil from soil and water; chemicals for the separation of crude oil from 
soil and water; chemicals for the treatment of cooling water systems; chemicals for the treatment 
of cooling water systems; chemicals for the treatment of hot water systems; chemicals for the 
treatment of hot water systems; chemicals for the treatment of irrigation water; chemicals for the 
treatment of irrigation water; chemicals for treating hazardous waste; chemicals for treating 
hazardous waste; chemicals for use as flame retardants for textiles; chemicals for use as flame 
retardants for textiles; chemicals for use in agriculture; chemicals for use in agriculture; chemicals 
for use in agriculture, horticulture and forestry; chemicals for use in agriculture, horticulture and 
forestry; chemicals for use in agriculture, horticulture and forestry except fungicides, herbicides, 
insecticides and parasiticides; chemicals for use in agriculture, horticulture and forestry except 
fungicides, herbicides, insecticides and parasiticides; chemicals for use in agriculture, horticulture 
and forestry, except fungicides, herbicides, insecticides and parasiticides; chemicals for use in 
agriculture, horticulture and forestry, except fungicides, herbicides, insecticides and parasiticides; 
chemicals for use in aquaculture; chemicals for use in aquaculture; chemicals for use in 
chromatography; chemicals for use in chromatography; chemicals for use in decontamination of 
polluted sites; chemicals for use in decontamination of polluted sites; chemicals for use in forestry; 
chemicals for use in forestry; Chemicals for use in forestry, except fungicides, herbicides, 
insecticides and parasiticides; Chemicals for use in forestry, except fungicides, herbicides, 
insecticides and parasiticides; chemicals for use in horticulture; chemicals for use in horticulture; 
chemicals for use in lithography; chemicals for use in lithography; chemicals for use in metal 
plating; chemicals for use in metal plating; chemicals for use in oil drilling; chemicals for use in oil 
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drilling; chemicals for use in purifying water; chemicals for use in purifying water; chemicals for use 
in the decontamination of polluted sites; chemicals for use in the decontamination of polluted sites; 
chemicals for use in the manufacture of adhesives; chemicals for use in the manufacture of 
adhesives; chemicals for use in the manufacture of confectionery; chemicals for use in the 
manufacture of confectionery; chemicals for use in the manufacture of fabric or textiles; chemicals 
for use in the manufacture of fabric or textiles; chemicals for use in the manufacture of leather; 
chemicals for use in the manufacture of leather; chemicals for use in the manufacture of lithium ion 
batteries; chemicals for use in the manufacture of lithium ion batteries; chemicals for use in the 
manufacture of paints; chemicals for use in the manufacture of paints; chemicals for use in the 
manufacture of paper; chemicals for use in the manufacture of paper; chemicals for use in the 
manufacture of polyurethanes; chemicals for use in the manufacture of polyurethanes; chemicals 
for use in the manufacture of soap; chemicals for use in the manufacture of soap; chemicals for 
use in the manufacture of solar cells; chemicals for use in the manufacture of solar cells; 
chemicals for use in the manufacture of solvents; chemicals for use in the manufacture of solvents; 
chemicals for use in the oil refining industry; chemicals for use in the oil refining industry; 
chemicals for use in the processing of natural rubber; chemicals for use in the processing of 
natural rubber; chemicals for use in the processing of plastics; chemicals for use in the processing 
of plastics; chemicals for use in the production of synthetic rubber; chemicals for use in the 
production of synthetic rubber; chemicals for use in the purification of proteins for in vitro use; 
chemicals for use in the purification of proteins for in vitro use; chemicals for use in the purification 
of water; chemicals for use in the purification of water; chemicals for use in the treatment of waste 
water; chemicals for use in the treatment of waste water; chemicals for water softening; chemicals 
for water softening; chemicals for welding; chemicals for welding; chemicals for X-ray film 
processing; chemicals for X-ray film processing; chemicals used in agriculture, horticulture and 
forestry; chemicals used in agriculture, horticulture and forestry; chemicals used in fermenting 
wine; chemicals used in fermenting wine; chemicals used in the manufacture of liquid crystal 
displays; chemicals used in the manufacture of liquid crystal displays; chemicals used in the 
manufacture of unprocessed artificial resins; chemicals used in the manufacture of unprocessed 
artificial resins; chemicals used in the textile industry, namely, printing paste and color enhancer 
for printing textiles; chemicals used in the textile industry, namely, printing paste and color 
enhancer for printing textiles; chemicals used to indicate damage in paper coatings; chemicals 
used to indicate damage in paper coatings; chemicals used to prevent condensation; chemicals 
used to prevent condensation; chemicals, except pigments, for the manufacture of enamel; 
chemicals, except pigments, for the manufacture of enamel; chemicals, namely, petroleum 
sulfonates; chemicals, namely, petroleum sulfonates; chemicals, namely, UV light stabilizers for 
use in engineering plastics; chemicals, namely, UV light stabilizers for use in engineering plastics; 
chemiground wood pulp; chemiground wood pulp; chemigroundwood pulp; chemigroundwood 
pulp; chemimechanical pulp; chemimechanical pulp; china clay; china clay; china slip; china slip; 
chitosan for industrial purposes; chitosan for industrial purposes; chlor-alkalis; chlor-alkalis; 
chloralkalis; chloralkalis; chlorinated acids; chlorinated acids; chlorinated naphthalenes; 
chlorinated naphthalenes; chlorine dioxide; chlorine dioxide; chlorine for general industrial use; 
chlorine for general industrial use; chlorine for swimming pools; chlorine for swimming pools; 
chlorine for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; chlorine for use in the manufacture of 
pharmaceuticals; chlorine for use in water purification; chlorine for use in water purification; 
chlorine for use in x-ray film; chlorine for use in x-ray film; chlorine-free fertilizers; chlorine-free 
fertilizers; chloro-nitro-aniline; chloro-nitro-aniline; chloroacetic acid; chloroacetic acid; 
chlorobenzene; chlorobenzene; chloroethene; chloroethene; chloromethane; chloromethane; 
chloromethyl ether; chloromethyl ether; chloromethyl methyl ether; chloromethyl methyl ether; 
chloronaphthalene; chloronaphthalene; chloronitroanilines; chloronitroanilines; chloronitrobenzene; 
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chloronitrobenzene; chloroprene; chloroprene; chloropropylene; chloropropylene; chlorosulfonic 
acid; chlorosulfonic acid; chlorosulphonic acid; chlorosulphonic acid; cholic acid; cholic acid; 
chromatography chemicals; chromatography chemicals; chromatography separation media for 
separation of a mixture into components; chromatography separation media for separation of a 
mixture into components; chrome alum; chrome alum; chromic acid; chromic acid; chromic 
anhydride; chromic anhydride; chromium chloride; chromium chloride; chromium oxide; chromium 
oxide; chromium oxides; chromium oxides; chromium plating compositions; chromium plating 
compositions; cinematographic film, sensitized but not exposed; cinematographic film, sensitized 
but not exposed; cinematographic films, sensitized but not exposed; cinematographic films, 
sensitized but not exposed; cinnamyl alcohol; cinnamyl alcohol; citric acid; citric acid; Citric acid for 
industrial purposes; Citric acid for industrial purposes; clutch fluid; clutch fluid; coal saving 
preparations; coal saving preparations; cobalt acetate; cobalt acetate; cobalt chloride; cobalt 
chloride; cobalt oxide for industrial purposes; cobalt oxide for industrial purposes; cobalt oxides; 
cobalt oxides; cobalt zirconate; cobalt zirconate; collagen for industrial purposes; collagen for 
industrial purposes; collagen for use as a raw ingredient in the manufacture of cosmetics; collagen 
for use as a raw ingredient in the manufacture of cosmetics; collagen used as a raw ingredient in 
the manufacture of cosmetics; collagen used as a raw ingredient in the manufacture of cosmetics; 
colloidal silica; colloidal silica; colloidal silicon dispersants; colloidal silicon dispersants; colostrum 
for the food industry; colostrum for the food industry; complex fertilizer; complex fertilizer; complex 
fertilizers; complex fertilizers; compositions for repairing inner tubes of tires; compositions for 
repairing inner tubes of tires; compositions for repairing inner tubes of tyres; compositions for 
repairing inner tubes of tyres; compositions for repairing tires; compositions for repairing tires; 
compositions for repairing tyres; compositions for repairing tyres; compositions for the manufacture 
of phonograph records; compositions for the manufacture of phonograph records; compositions for 
the manufacture of technical ceramics; compositions for the manufacture of technical ceramics; 
compost; compost; compost fertilizer; compost fertilizer; compost, manures, fertilizers; compost, 
manures, fertilizers; compound fertilizers; compound fertilizers; concentrated cutting fluid coolants; 
concentrated cutting fluid coolants; concrete additives; concrete additives; concrete admixtures; 
concrete admixtures; concrete binding agents; concrete binding agents; concrete preservatives, 
except paints and oils; concrete preservatives, except paints and oils; concrete stain repellents; 
concrete stain repellents; concrete-aeration chemicals; concrete-aeration chemicals; condensation-
preventing chemicals; condensation-preventing chemicals; conductive resins, unprocessed; 
conductive resins, unprocessed; construction industry adhesives; construction industry adhesives; 
contact adhesives for use with laminates; contact adhesives for use with laminates; contact 
adhesives for use with wood; contact adhesives for use with wood; contact cement; contact 
cement; contact cement for use with laminates; contact cement for use with laminates; contact 
cement for use with wood; contact cement for use with wood; contact cements; contact cements; 
control samples for quality control testing of water; control samples for quality control testing of 
water; controlled-release fertilizers for gardening; controlled-release fertilizers for gardening; 
coolants; coolants; coolants for fuel cell powered engines; coolants for fuel cell powered engines; 
coolants for vehicle engines; coolants for vehicle engines; copaiba-based solvents for lacquers; 
copaiba-based solvents for lacquers; copaiba-based solvents for paints; copaiba-based solvents 
for paints; copaiba-based solvents for varnishes; copaiba-based solvents for varnishes; copper 
carbonate; copper carbonate; copper phosphate; copper phosphate; copper phosphates; copper 
phosphates; copper sulfate; copper sulfate; copper sulphate; copper sulphate; cord blood for 
research purposes; cord blood for research purposes; cord blood for scientific purposes; cord 
blood for scientific purposes; cracking catalysts for use in the oil refinery industry; cracking 
catalysts for use in the oil refinery industry; cream of tartar for the food industry; cream of tartar for 
the food industry; creosote for chemical purposes; creosote for chemical purposes; cresol; cresol; 
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crotonaldehyde; crotonaldehyde; crotonic acid; crotonic acid; crotonic aldehyde; crotonic aldehyde; 
cryogenic preparations in solid, liquid or gas state for use in chilling and freezing; cryogenic 
preparations in solid, liquid or gas state for use in chilling and freezing; cryogenic test preparations 
in solid, liquid and gas state, used in laboratories and in scientific research for chilling and freezing; 
cryogenic test preparations in solid, liquid and gas state, used in laboratories and in scientific 
research for chilling and freezing; cryolite; cryolite; cryolite powder; cryolite powder; 
cryopreservation kits for use in scientific research consisting primarily of sperm freezing medium, 
in vitro fertilization medium, sperm freezing canister, cans for holding straws filled with semen, and 
mixing tubes; cryopreservation kits for use in scientific research consisting primarily of sperm 
freezing medium, in vitro fertilization medium, sperm freezing canister, cans for holding straws 
filled with semen, and mixing tubes; crystalline silicon; crystalline silicon; cultures of bacterial 
microorganisms for laboratory and scientific research; cultures of bacterial microorganisms for 
laboratory and scientific research; cultures of microorganisms used in the fermentation of silage; 
cultures of microorganisms used in the fermentation of silage; cumene; cumene; curium; curium; 
currying preparations for leather; currying preparations for leather; currying preparations for skins; 
currying preparations for skins; cut flower preservatives; cut flower preservatives; cyanates; 
cyanates; cyanides; cyanides; cyanides, namely, prussiates; cyanides, namely, prussiates; 
cyclamate; cyclamate; cyclohexane; cyclohexane; cyclohexanol; cyclohexanol; cyclopentane; 
cyclopentane; cymene; cymene; cytological fixatives; cytological fixatives; damp-proofing 
chemicals, except paints, for masonry; damp-proofing chemicals, except paints, for masonry; de-
icing fluids; de-icing fluids; de-icing preparations for aircraft; de-icing preparations for aircraft; de-
icing preparations for locks; de-icing preparations for locks; de-icing preparations for rail tracks; de-
icing preparations for rail tracks; de-icing salt; de-icing salt; de-icing sprays for door locks; de-icing 
sprays for door locks; de-icing sprays for windscreens; de-icing sprays for windscreens; de-icing 
sprays for windshields; de-icing sprays for windshields; defoliants; defoliants; degreasing agents 
for use in manufacturing processes; degreasing agents for use in manufacturing processes; 
degreasing preparations for use in manufacturing processes; degreasing preparations for use in 
manufacturing processes; degreasing solvents for use in manufacturing processes; degreasing 
solvents for use in manufacturing processes; dehumidifying fluids for hydraulic circuits; 
dehumidifying fluids for hydraulic circuits; Dehydrating preparations for industrial purposes; 
Dehydrating preparations for industrial purposes; dehydrating preparations for industrial use; 
dehydrating preparations for industrial use; deinked pulp; deinked pulp; deionised water; deionised 
water; deionized water; deionized water; delustering agent to remove the shine from synthetic 
fabrics; delustering agent to remove the shine from synthetic fabrics; Delustering agents; 
Delustering agents; dendrimer-based polymers for enzyme preparations; dendrimer-based 
polymers for enzyme preparations; dendrimer-based polymers for use in the manufacture of 
capsules for pharmaceuticals; dendrimer-based polymers for use in the manufacture of capsules 
for pharmaceuticals; derivatives of cannabis for use in the manufacture of animal foodstuffs, not 
medicinal ; derivatives of cannabis for use in the manufacture of animal foodstuffs, not medicinal ; 
derivatives of cannabis for use in the manufacture of food products, not medicinal; derivatives of 
cannabis for use in the manufacture of food products, not medicinal; derivatives of marijuana for 
use in the manufacture of animal foodstuffs, not medicinal; derivatives of marijuana for use in the 
manufacture of animal foodstuffs, not medicinal; derivatives of marijuana for use in the 
manufacture of food products, not medicinal; derivatives of marijuana for use in the manufacture of 
food products, not medicinal; descaling preparations for industrial purposes; descaling 
preparations for industrial purposes; desiccants for absorbing moisture; desiccants for absorbing 
moisture; detergent additive for use with motor oil; detergent additive for use with motor oil; 
detergent additives for carburants; detergent additives for carburants; detergent additives for fuels; 
detergent additives for fuels; detergent additives for gasoline; detergent additives for gasoline; 
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detergent additives for greases; detergent additives for greases; detergent additives for lubricants; 
detergent additives for lubricants; detergent additives for motor oil; detergent additives for motor 
oil; detergent additives for petrol; detergent additives for petrol; detergent additives for use with 
motor oil; detergent additives for use with motor oil; detergent additives to gasoline; detergent 
additives to gasoline; detergent additives to petrol; detergent additives to petrol; detergents for 
industrial use; detergents for industrial use; detergents for industrial use as part of manufacturing 
operations; detergents for industrial use as part of manufacturing operations; detergents for use in 
the manufacture of cosmetics; detergents for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; detergents for 
use in the manufacture of hair shampoo; detergents for use in the manufacture of hair shampoo; 
detergents for use in the manufacture of paper; detergents for use in the manufacture of paper; 
detergents for use in the manufacture of printing ink; detergents for use in the manufacture of 
printing ink; dextrin; dextrin; dextrin for industrial purposes; dextrin for industrial purposes; dextrins 
for industrial purposes; dextrins for industrial purposes; di-isopropyl ether; di-isopropyl ether; di-
nitro-naphthalene; di-nitro-naphthalene; diagnostic biomarkers for in vitro testing for scientific use; 
diagnostic biomarkers for in vitro testing for scientific use; diagnostic biomarkers for use in 
assessment of chemical respiratory sensitizers for scientific use; diagnostic biomarkers for use in 
assessment of chemical respiratory sensitizers for scientific use; diagnostic biomarkers for use in 
assessment of chemical skin sensitizers for scientific use; diagnostic biomarkers for use in 
assessment of chemical skin sensitizers for scientific use; diagnostic biomarkers for use in 
assessment of genomic analysis for scientific use; diagnostic biomarkers for use in assessment of 
genomic analysis for scientific use; diagnostic biomarkers for use in assessment of toxicological 
property of chemical compounds and mixtures for scientific use; diagnostic biomarkers for use in 
assessment of toxicological property of chemical compounds and mixtures for scientific use; 
diagnostic preparations for in vitro testing for scientific use; diagnostic preparations for in vitro 
testing for scientific use; diagnostic preparations for medical-scientific research use; diagnostic 
preparations for medical-scientific research use; diagnostic preparations for scientific research use 
testing for contaminants in food; diagnostic preparations for scientific research use testing for 
contaminants in food; diagnostic preparations for scientific research use testing for residual 
pesticides in grain; diagnostic preparations for scientific research use testing for residual pesticides 
in grain; diagnostic preparations for use in assessment of chemical respiratory sensitizers for 
scientific use; diagnostic preparations for use in assessment of chemical respiratory sensitizers for 
scientific use; diagnostic preparations for use in assessment of chemical skin sensitizers for 
scientific use; diagnostic preparations for use in assessment of chemical skin sensitizers for 
scientific use; diagnostic preparations for use in assessment of genomic analysis for scientific use; 
diagnostic preparations for use in assessment of genomic analysis for scientific use; diagnostic 
preparations for use in assessment of toxicological property of chemical compounds and mixture 
for scientific use; diagnostic preparations for use in assessment of toxicological property of 
chemical compounds and mixture for scientific use; diagnostic reagents for in vitro use in 
biochemistry, clinical chemistry and microbiology; diagnostic reagents for in vitro use in 
biochemistry, clinical chemistry and microbiology; diagnostic reagents for medical-scientific 
research use; diagnostic reagents for medical-scientific research use; diagnostic reagents for 
scientific research use that test for contaminants in food; diagnostic reagents for scientific research 
use that test for contaminants in food; diagnostic reagents for scientific research use that test for 
residual pesticides in grain; diagnostic reagents for scientific research use that test for residual 
pesticides in grain; diagnostic strips for testing breast milk, other than for medical or veterinary 
use; diagnostic strips for testing breast milk, other than for medical or veterinary use; dianisidine; 
dianisidine; diatom earth; diatom earth; diatomaceous earth; diatomaceous earth; diatomite; 
diatomite; diazo paper; diazo paper; dibasic potassium phosphate; dibasic potassium phosphate; 
dichloro-ethane; dichloro-ethane; dichlorobenzene; dichlorobenzene; dichloroethane; 
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dichloroethane; dichloromethane; dichloromethane; dicyandiamide; dicyandiamide; diesel exhaust 
fluid; diesel exhaust fluid; diethanolamine; diethanolamine; diethyl phthalate; diethyl phthalate; 
diethylamine; diethylamine; diethylene glycol; diethylene glycol; diethylzinc; diethylzinc; diisopropyl 
ether; diisopropyl ether; dimethyl phthalate; dimethyl phthalate; dimethyl sulfate; dimethyl sulfate; 
dimethyl sulphate; dimethyl sulphate; dimethyl-aniline; dimethyl-aniline; dimethylamine; 
dimethylamine; dimethylaniline; dimethylaniline; dinitrogen monoxide; dinitrogen monoxide; 
dinitronaphthalene; dinitronaphthalene; dioxide of hydrogen; dioxide of hydrogen; diphenyl; 
diphenyl; diphenyl-methane; diphenyl-methane; diphenylamine; diphenylamine; diphenylmethane; 
diphenylmethane; disaccharides; disaccharides; dispersants for pigments; dispersants for 
pigments; dispersants for use in the paper industry; dispersants for use in the paper industry; 
dispersions of plastics for use in the manufacture of lacquers; dispersions of plastics for use in the 
manufacture of lacquers; dispersions of plastics for use in the manufacture of printing inks; 
dispersions of plastics for use in the manufacture of printing inks; dissolving pulp; dissolving pulp; 
dissolving pulp for use in manufacture; dissolving pulp for use in manufacture; dissolving wood 
pulp for manufacturing purposes; dissolving wood pulp for manufacturing purposes; distilled water; 
distilled water; distilled water for industrial purposes; distilled water for industrial purposes; 
dolomite; dolomite; dolomite for industrial purposes; dolomite for industrial purposes; dopants for 
use in the manufacture of semi-conductors; dopants for use in the manufacture of semi-
conductors; dopants for use in the manufacture of semiconductors; dopants for use in the 
manufacture of semiconductors; doping compounds for use in the manufacture of printed circuit 
boards; doping compounds for use in the manufacture of printed circuit boards; doping compounds 
for use in the manufacture of semiconductors; doping compounds for use in the manufacture of 
semiconductors; double or triple superphosphate fertilizers; double or triple superphosphate 
fertilizers; double superphosphate fertilizer; double superphosphate fertilizer; double 
superphosphate fertilizers; double superphosphate fertilizers; dough conditioners; dough 
conditioners; dough conditioners for the food industry; dough conditioners for the food industry; 
dough stabilizers; dough stabilizers; dough stabilizers for the food industry; dough stabilizers for 
the food industry; drilling fluids; drilling fluids; drilling fluids for oil and gas wells; drilling fluids for oil 
and gas wells; drilling mud for oil well drilling; drilling mud for oil well drilling; drilling muds; drilling 
muds; drilling muds for use in oil-well drilling; drilling muds for use in oil-well drilling; dry ice; dry 
ice; drying agents for putty; drying agents for putty; drying fluids for hydraulic circuits; drying fluids 
for hydraulic circuits; dust suppressing chemicals for use on grain; dust suppressing chemicals for 
use on grain; dysprosium; dysprosium; earth for growing; earth for growing; electrically conductive 
pastes for electromagnetic shielding in electronic devices; electrically conductive pastes for 
electromagnetic shielding in electronic devices; electrically conductive polymers for 
electromagnetic shielding in electronic devices; electrically conductive polymers for 
electromagnetic shielding in electronic devices; electrolyte solutions consisting of vanadium, 
sulphuric acid and hydrochloric acid; electrolyte solutions consisting of vanadium, sulphuric acid 
and hydrochloric acid; electrophoresis gels; electrophoresis gels; emollients for use in the 
manufacture of cosmetics; emollients for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; emollients for use in 
the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; emollients for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; 
emollients for use in the manufacture of toiletries; emollients for use in the manufacture of 
toiletries; emulsifiers for the manufacture of cosmetics; emulsifiers for the manufacture of 
cosmetics; emulsifiers for the manufacture of foods; emulsifiers for the manufacture of foods; 
emulsifiers for the manufacture of leather; emulsifiers for the manufacture of leather; emulsifiers for 
the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; emulsifiers for the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; 
emulsifiers for use in the feed processing industries; emulsifiers for use in the feed processing 
industries; emulsifiers for use in the food processing industries; emulsifiers for use in the food 
processing industries; emulsifiers for use in the manufacture of food; emulsifiers for use in the 
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manufacture of food; emulsifiers for use in the manufacture of foods; emulsifiers for use in the 
manufacture of foods; emulsifiers for use in the manufacture of leather; emulsifiers for use in the 
manufacture of leather; emulsifiers for use in the manufacture of textiles; emulsifiers for use in the 
manufacture of textiles; emulsifiers for use in the manufacture of toiletry preparations; emulsifiers 
for use in the manufacture of toiletry preparations; enamel and glass-staining chemicals; enamel 
and glass-staining chemicals; enamel-staining chemicals; enamel-staining chemicals; 
enanthaldehyde; enanthaldehyde; engine decarbonizing chemicals; engine decarbonizing 
chemicals; engine-decarbonising chemicals; engine-decarbonising chemicals; enzymatic non-
living organism in the nature of a catalyst solution for use in the petroleum oil recovery industry; 
enzymatic non-living organism in the nature of a catalyst solution for use in the petroleum oil 
recovery industry; enzyme preparations for the alcohol industry; enzyme preparations for the 
alcohol industry; enzyme preparations for the bakery industry; enzyme preparations for the bakery 
industry; enzyme preparations for the beverage industry; enzyme preparations for the beverage 
industry; enzyme preparations for the detergent industry; enzyme preparations for the detergent 
industry; enzyme preparations for the food industry; enzyme preparations for the food industry; 
enzyme preparations for use in the alcohol industry; enzyme preparations for use in the alcohol 
industry; enzyme preparations for use in the detergents industry; enzyme preparations for use in 
the detergents industry; enzyme stabilizers; enzyme stabilizers; enzyme substrates; enzyme 
substrates; enzyme substrates for scientific purposes; enzyme substrates for scientific purposes; 
enzymes for brewing and malting; enzymes for brewing and malting; enzymes for the bakery 
industry; enzymes for the bakery industry; enzymes for the beverage industry; enzymes for the 
beverage industry; enzymes for the brewing industry; enzymes for the brewing industry; enzymes 
for the detergent industry; enzymes for the detergent industry; enzymes for the food industry; 
enzymes for the food industry; enzymes for use as an antioxidant; enzymes for use as an 
antioxidant; enzymes for use in protein hydrolysis; enzymes for use in protein hydrolysis; enzymes 
for use in starch hydrolysis; enzymes for use in starch hydrolysis; enzymes for use in the bakery 
industry; enzymes for use in the bakery industry; enzymes for use in the dairy industry; enzymes 
for use in the dairy industry; enzymes for use in the detergent industry; enzymes for use in the 
detergent industry; enzymes for use in the food industry; enzymes for use in the food industry; 
enzymes for use in the manufacture of fruit juice; enzymes for use in the manufacture of fruit juice; 
enzymes for use in the manufacture of nutraceuticals; enzymes for use in the manufacture of 
nutraceuticals; enzymes for use in the manufacture of pet food; enzymes for use in the 
manufacture of pet food; enzymes for use in the processing of food by-products; enzymes for use 
in the processing of food by-products; enzymes for use in the processing of sugar cane; enzymes 
for use in the processing of sugar cane; enzymes for use in the tanning of leather; enzymes for 
use in the tanning of leather; enzymes for use in the textile industry; enzymes for use in the textile 
industry; enzymes for use in water treatment; enzymes for use in water treatment; enzymes to 
assist in digestion for use in the manufacture of animal feeds; enzymes to assist in digestion for 
use in the manufacture of animal feeds; epoxy mastic fire protective coating; epoxy mastic fire 
protective coating; epoxy resins; epoxy resins; epoxy resins, unprocessed; epoxy resins, 
unprocessed; epoxy used for ball plugging bowling balls; epoxy used for ball plugging bowling 
balls; erbium; erbium; erythritol; erythritol; erythritol for the beverage industry; erythritol for the 
beverage industry; erythritol for the food industry; erythritol for the food industry; esparto pulp; 
esparto pulp; etchants for use in metalworking; etchants for use in metalworking; etchants for use 
in the manufacture of printed circuit boards; etchants for use in the manufacture of printed circuit 
boards; etchants for use in the manufacture of semi-conductors; etchants for use in the 
manufacture of semi-conductors; etchants for use in the manufacture of semiconductors; etchants 
for use in the manufacture of semiconductors; etching gels; etching gels; etching gels for industrial 
purposes; etching gels for industrial purposes; etching mordant acids; etching mordant acids; 
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etching mordants; etching mordants; ethanal; ethanal; ethane; ethane; ethanol; ethanol; ethanol 
for scientific purposes; ethanol for scientific purposes; ethyl acetoacetate; ethyl acetoacetate; ethyl 
alcohol; ethyl alcohol; ethyl carbamate; ethyl carbamate; ethyl chloride; ethyl chloride; ethyl ether; 
ethyl ether; ethyl iodide; ethyl iodide; ethyl malonate; ethyl malonate; ethyl phthalate; ethyl 
phthalate; ethyl urethane; ethyl urethane; ethyl zinc iodide; ethyl zinc iodide; ethylamine; 
ethylamine; ethylbenzene; ethylbenzene; ethylene; ethylene; ethylene chlorohydrin; ethylene 
chlorohydrin; ethylene dichloride; ethylene dichloride; ethylene glycol; ethylene glycol; ethylene 
oxide; ethylene oxide; ethylenediamine; ethylenediamine; europium; europium; expanded clay for 
hydroponic plant growing; expanded clay for hydroponic plant growing; expanded-clay for 
hydroponic plant growing substrates; expanded-clay for hydroponic plant growing substrates; 
fabric glue for industrial purposes; fabric glue for industrial purposes; fabric glues for industrial use; 
fabric glues for industrial use; fabric protectants for carpets; fabric protectants for carpets; fabric 
protectants for clothing; fabric protectants for clothing; fabric protectants for commercial dry 
cleaning use; fabric protectants for commercial dry cleaning use; fabric protectants for dry 
cleaning; fabric protectants for dry cleaning; fabric protectants for fabric seats; fabric protectants 
for fabric seats; fabric protectants for leather; fabric protectants for leather; fabric protectants for 
leather seats; fabric protectants for leather seats; fabric protectants for textiles; fabric protectants 
for textiles; fabric protectants for upholstery; fabric protectants for upholstery; fabric protectants for 
vinyl seats; fabric protectants for vinyl seats; fabric stain repellents; fabric stain repellents; 
farmyard manure; farmyard manure; fat-bleaching chemicals; fat-bleaching chemicals; fatty acid 
esters; fatty acid esters; fatty acid-based diesel fuel conditioners; fatty acid-based diesel fuel 
conditioners; fatty acid-based gasoline fuel conditioners; fatty acid-based gasoline fuel 
conditioners; fatty acids; fatty acids; fatty acids for industrial purposes; fatty acids for industrial 
purposes; fatty-acid based diesel fuel conditioners; fatty-acid based diesel fuel conditioners; 
fermented chicken manure being fertilizer; fermented chicken manure being fertilizer; fermented 
rice bran for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; fermented rice bran for use in the manufacture 
of cosmetics; ferments for chemical purposes; ferments for chemical purposes; fermium; fermium; 
ferric chloride; ferric chloride; ferric nitrate; ferric nitrate; ferrocyanides; ferrocyanides; ferrotype 
plates; ferrotype plates; ferrous sulfate; ferrous sulfate; ferrous sulfate; ferrous sulfate preparations 
to prevent chlorosis in plants; ferrous sulfate preparations to prevent chlorosis in plants; ferrous 
sulfate preparations to prevent chlorosis in plants; ferrous sulfates against yellowing of plant 
leaves; ferrous sulfates against yellowing of plant leaves; ferrous sulfates against yellowing of 
plant leaves; ferrous sulfide; ferrous sulfide; ferrous sulfide; ferrous sulphate; ferrous sulphate; 
ferrous sulphate; fertilisers; fertilisers; fertilisers; fertilisers for soil and potting soil; fertilisers for soil 
and potting soil; fertilisers for soil and potting soil; fertilising preparations; fertilising preparations; 
fertilising preparations; fertility enhancement preparations for plant use; fertility enhancement 
preparations for plant use; fertility enhancement preparations for plant use; fertilizer; fertilizer; 
fertilizer; fertilizer additives; fertilizer additives; fertilizer additives; fertilizer for agricultural use; 
fertilizer for agricultural use; fertilizer for agricultural use; fertilizer, namely, calcium cyanamide; 
fertilizer, namely, calcium cyanamide; fertilizer, namely, calcium cyanamide; fertilizer, namely, leaf 
mold; fertilizer, namely, leaf mold; fertilizer, namely, leaf mold; fertilizer, namely, manure; fertilizer, 
namely, manure; fertilizer, namely, manure; fertilizer, namely, organic digestate; fertilizer, namely, 
organic digestate; fertilizer, namely, organic digestate; fertilizers; fertilizers; fertilizers; fertilizers 
and manures; fertilizers and manures; fertilizers and manures; fertilizers for agricultural use; 
fertilizers for agricultural use; fertilizers for agricultural use; fertilizers for domestic use; fertilizers 
for domestic use; fertilizers for domestic use; fertilizers for household plants; fertilizers for 
household plants; fertilizers for household plants; fertilizers for hydroponics; fertilizers for 
hydroponics; fertilizers for hydroponics; fertilizers for potting soil; fertilizers for potting soil; 
fertilizers for potting soil; fertilizers for soil; fertilizers for soil; fertilizers for soil; fertilizers for soil and 
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potting soil; fertilizers for soil and potting soil; fertilizers for soil and potting soil; fertilizers of animal 
origin; fertilizers of animal origin; fertilizers of animal origin; fertilizers, chemical products for 
fertilizers; fertilizers, chemical products for fertilizers; fertilizers, chemical products for fertilizers; 
fertilizers, lawn and grass fertilizers; fertilizers, lawn and grass fertilizers; fertilizers, lawn and grass 
fertilizers; fertilizing compost; fertilizing compost; fertilizing compost; fertilizing preparations; 
fertilizing preparations; fertilizing preparations; fillers for automobile bodies; fillers for automobile 
bodies; fillers for automobile bodies; fillers for automobile body repair; fillers for automobile body 
repair; fillers for automobile body repair; fillers for automotive body repair; fillers for automotive 
body repair; fillers for automotive body repair; fillers for bleaching earths; fillers for bleaching 
earths; fillers for bleaching earths; fillers for car bodies; fillers for car bodies; fillers for car bodies; 
fillers for cardboard; fillers for cardboard; fillers for cardboard; fillers for paper; fillers for paper; 
fillers for paper; fillers for rubber; fillers for rubber; fillers for rubber; fillers for soaps; fillers for 
soaps; fillers for soaps; finishing preparations for use in the manufacture of steel; finishing 
preparations for use in the manufacture of steel; finishing preparations for use in the manufacture 
of steel; fire absorbent chemicals for use in the manufacture of fire retardant paints; fire absorbent 
chemicals for use in the manufacture of fire retardant paints; fire absorbent chemicals for use in 
the manufacture of fire retardant paints; fire extinguishing and fire prevention compositions; fire 
extinguishing and fire prevention compositions; fire extinguishing and fire prevention compositions; 
fire extinguishing chemicals; fire extinguishing chemicals; fire extinguishing chemicals; fire 
extinguishing compositions; fire extinguishing compositions; fire extinguishing compositions; fire 
extinguishing preparations; fire extinguishing preparations; fire extinguishing preparations; fire 
retardant additives for plastics; fire retardant additives for plastics; fire retardant additives for 
plastics; fire retardant additives for resins; fire retardant additives for resins; fire retardant additives 
for resins; fire retardant chemicals; fire retardant chemicals; fire retardant chemicals; fire retardant 
compositions and preparations; fire retardant compositions and preparations; fire retardant 
compositions and preparations; fire retardant compositions for commercial and domestic use; fire 
retardant compositions for commercial and domestic use; fire retardant compositions for 
commercial and domestic use; fire retardant preparations; fire retardant preparations; fire retardant 
preparations; fire retardants; fire retardants; fire retardants; fire-extinguishing compositions; fire-
extinguishing compositions; fire-extinguishing compositions; fire-extinguishing preparations; fire-
extinguishing preparations; fire-extinguishing preparations; fire-retardant chemicals; fire-retardant 
chemicals; fire-retardant chemicals; fire-retardant compositions; fire-retardant compositions; fire-
retardant compositions; firefighting foam; firefighting foam; firefighting foam; fireproof chemicals; 
fireproof chemicals; fireproof chemicals; fireproofing preparations; fireproofing preparations; 
fireproofing preparations; fish meal fertilisers; fish meal fertilisers; fish meal fertilisers; fish meal 
fertilizers; fish meal fertilizers; fish meal fertilizers; fissionable material for nuclear energy; 
fissionable material for nuclear energy; fissionable material for nuclear energy; fixing baths for 
photography; fixing baths for photography; fixing baths for photography; fixing solutions for 
photography; fixing solutions for photography; fixing solutions for photography; flame retarding 
compositions; flame retarding compositions; flame retarding compositions; flame-retardant 
chemical agents for coating textiles; flame-retardant chemical agents for coating textiles; flame-
retardant chemical agents for coating textiles; flame-retardant compositions; flame-retardant 
compositions; flame-retardant compositions; flocculants; flocculants; flocculants; flooring 
adhesives; flooring adhesives; flooring adhesives; flower preservatives; flower preservatives; 
flower preservatives; flowers of sulfur for chemical purposes; flowers of sulfur for chemical 
purposes; flowers of sulfur for chemical purposes; flowers of sulphur for chemical purposes; 
flowers of sulphur for chemical purposes; flowers of sulphur for chemical purposes; fluid cracking 
catalysts; fluid cracking catalysts; fluid cracking catalysts; fluids for hydraulic circuits; fluids for 
hydraulic circuits; fluids for hydraulic circuits; fluorine; fluorine; fluorine; fluorspar compounds; 
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fluorspar compounds; fluorspar compounds; flushing agents for automobile radiators; flushing 
agents for automobile radiators; flushing agents for automobile radiators; fly ash for general 
manufacturing use; fly ash for general manufacturing use; fly ash for general manufacturing use; 
fodder acidifiers for use in manufacturing animal fodder; fodder acidifiers for use in manufacturing 
animal fodder; fodder acidifiers for use in manufacturing animal fodder; food preservatives; food 
preservatives; food preservatives; food preserving chemicals; food preserving chemicals; food 
preserving chemicals; forestry chemicals; forestry chemicals; forestry chemicals; formaldehyde; 
formaldehyde; formaldehyde; formamide; formamide; formamide; formate; formate; formate; formic 
acid; formic acid; formic acid; formic aldehyde for chemical purposes; formic aldehyde for chemical 
purposes; formic aldehyde for chemical purposes; foundry binding substances; foundry binding 
substances; foundry binding substances; foundry moulding preparations; foundry moulding 
preparations; foundry moulding preparations; foundry sand; foundry sand; foundry sand; frac sand; 
frac sand; frac sand; francium; francium; francium; fruit extracts for use in the manufacture of food; 
fruit extracts for use in the manufacture of food; fruit extracts for use in the manufacture of food; 
fruit preservatives; fruit preservatives; fruit preservatives; fuel for atomic piles; fuel for atomic piles; 
fuel for atomic piles; fuel for nuclear reactors; fuel for nuclear reactors; fuel for nuclear reactors; 
fuel injection cleaner chemical additives; fuel injection cleaner chemical additives; fuel injection 
cleaner chemical additives; fuel injector cleaners; fuel injector cleaners; fuel injector cleaners; 
fuller's earth for use in the textile industry; fuller's earth for use in the textile industry; fuller's earth 
for use in the textile industry; fulling preparations; fulling preparations; fulling preparations; fulling 
preparations for use in the textile industry; fulling preparations for use in the textile industry; fulling 
preparations for use in the textile industry; furan; furan; furan; furan resins, unprocessed; furan 
resins, unprocessed; furan resins, unprocessed; furfural; furfural; furfural; fused phosphate 
fertilizers; fused phosphate fertilizers; fused phosphate fertilizers; fused superphosphate fertilizers; 
fused superphosphate fertilizers; fused superphosphate fertilizers; gadolinium; gadolinium; 
gadolinium; gallic acid; gallic acid; gallic acid; gallic acid for the manufacture of ink; gallic acid for 
the manufacture of ink; gallic acid for the manufacture of ink; gallium; gallium; gallium; gallnuts; 
gallnuts; gallnuts; gallotannic acid; gallotannic acid; gallotannic acid; galvanizing baths; galvanizing 
baths; galvanizing baths; gambier; gambier; gambier; gas propellants for aerosols; gas propellants 
for aerosols; gas propellants for aerosols; gas purifying preparations; gas purifying preparations; 
gas purifying preparations; gases for welding; gases for welding; gases for welding; gelatin for 
photographic purposes; gelatin for photographic purposes; gelatin for photographic purposes; 
gelatin for use in the manufacture of printing paper; gelatin for use in the manufacture of printing 
paper; gelatin for use in the manufacture of printing paper; gelatin glue for industrial purposes; 
gelatin glue for industrial purposes; gelatin glue for industrial purposes; gelatine for photographic 
purposes; gelatine for photographic purposes; gelatine for photographic purposes; gelatine for the 
manufacture of printing paper; gelatine for the manufacture of printing paper; gelatine for the 
manufacture of printing paper; gelatine glue; gelatine glue; gelatine glue; gelatine glue for industrial 
purposes; gelatine glue for industrial purposes; gelatine glue for industrial purposes; general use 
adhesives; general use adhesives; general use adhesives; genes of seeds for agricultural 
production; genes of seeds for agricultural production; genes of seeds for agricultural production; 
genes sold as an integral component of agricultural seeds; genes sold as an integral component of 
agricultural seeds; genes sold as an integral component of agricultural seeds; genes sold as 
integral components of agricultural seed; genes sold as integral components of agricultural seed; 
genes sold as integral components of agricultural seed; genetic identity tests comprised of 
reagents for non-medical purposes; genetic identity tests comprised of reagents for non-medical 
purposes; genetic identity tests comprised of reagents for non-medical purposes; genetic identity 
tests comprised of reagents for use in science; genetic identity tests comprised of reagents for use 
in science; genetic identity tests comprised of reagents for use in science; germination inhibitors; 
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germination inhibitors; germination inhibitors; gibberellins; gibberellins; gibberellins; gibberellins for 
agricultural use; gibberellins for agricultural use; gibberellins for agricultural use; gibberellins for 
grapes; gibberellins for grapes; gibberellins for grapes; gibberellins for oranges; gibberellins for 
oranges; gibberellins for oranges; glacial acetic acid; glacial acetic acid; glacial acetic acid; glass 
granules for use in swimming pool filters; glass granules for use in swimming pool filters; glass 
granules for use in swimming pool filters; glass-frosting chemicals; glass-frosting chemicals; glass-
frosting chemicals; glass-staining chemicals; glass-staining chemicals; glass-staining chemicals; 
glazier's putty; glazier's putty; glazier's putty; glaziers' putty; glaziers' putty; glaziers' putty; glazing 
putty; glazing putty; glazing putty; gliadin for industrial purposes; gliadin for industrial purposes; 
gliadin for industrial purposes; globulin for industrial purposes; globulin for industrial purposes; 
globulin for industrial purposes; glucose for the food industry; glucose for the food industry; 
glucose for the food industry; glucosides; glucosides; glucosides; glue for use in the automobile 
industry; glue for use in the automobile industry; glue for use in the automobile industry; glue for 
use in the canning industry; glue for use in the canning industry; glue for use in the canning 
industry; glue for use in the lumber industry; glue for use in the lumber industry; glue for use in the 
lumber industry; glues for use in the automobile industry; glues for use in the automobile industry; 
glues for use in the automobile industry; glutamic acid as raw materials for use in the manufacture 
of cosmetics; glutamic acid as raw materials for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; glutamic acid 
as raw materials for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; glutamic acid for use in the manufacture 
of cosmetics; glutamic acid for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; glutamic acid for use in the 
manufacture of cosmetics; glutaric acid; glutaric acid; glutaric acid; glutelin for industrial purposes; 
glutelin for industrial purposes; glutelin for industrial purposes; gluten for the food industry; gluten 
for the food industry; gluten for the food industry; glutinous preparations for tree-banding; glutinous 
preparations for tree-banding; glutinous preparations for tree-banding; glutinous preparations for 
tree-grafting; glutinous preparations for tree-grafting; glutinous preparations for tree-grafting; 
glutinous tree-banding preparations; glutinous tree-banding preparations; glutinous tree-banding 
preparations; glutinous tree-grafting preparations; glutinous tree-grafting preparations; glutinous 
tree-grafting preparations; glycerides; glycerides; glycerides; glycerin for use in manufacture; 
glycerin for use in manufacture; glycerin for use in manufacture; glycerine; glycerine; glycerine; 
glycerine for industrial purposes; glycerine for industrial purposes; glycerine for industrial 
purposes; glycerol for use in manufacture; glycerol for use in manufacture; glycerol for use in 
manufacture; glycogen; glycogen; glycogen; glycol; glycol; glycol; glycol ether; glycol ether; glycol 
ether; glycol ethers; glycol ethers; glycol ethers; glycolic extracts for use in the manufacture of 
pharmaceuticals; glycolic extracts for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; glycolic extracts 
for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; glycoprotein; glycoprotein; glycoprotein; 
glycoproteins; glycoproteins; glycoproteins; gold chloride; gold chloride; gold chloride; gold salts; 
gold salts; gold salts; gold trichloride; gold trichloride; gold trichloride; grafting mastic for trees; 
grafting mastic for trees; grafting mastic for trees; grafting wax for trees; grafting wax for trees; 
grafting wax for trees; granular absorbent mineral-based composition for absorbing spills from 
floors; granular absorbent mineral-based composition for absorbing spills from floors; granular 
absorbent mineral-based composition for absorbing spills from floors; granulated carbon for water 
treatment; granulated carbon for water treatment; granulated carbon for water treatment; 
granulated limestone for agricultural purposes; granulated limestone for agricultural purposes; 
granulated limestone for agricultural purposes; graphene; graphene; graphene; graphite in raw or 
semi-finished form for use in manufacture; graphite in raw or semi-finished form for use in 
manufacture; graphite in raw or semi-finished form for use in manufacture; grass fertilizers; grass 
fertilizers; grass fertilizers; grease-removing preparations for use in manufacturing processes; 
grease-removing preparations for use in manufacturing processes; grease-removing preparations 
for use in manufacturing processes; ground-wood pulp; ground-wood pulp; ground-wood pulp; 
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groundwood pulp; groundwood pulp; groundwood pulp; growing media for plants; growing media 
for plants; growing media for plants; growing substrate for mushrooms; growing substrate for 
mushrooms; growing substrate for mushrooms; guanidine nitrate; guanidine nitrate; guanidine 
nitrate; guano; guano; guano; guar gum for use in the manufacture of foods; guar gum for use in 
the manufacture of foods; guar gum for use in the manufacture of foods; gum Arabic glue; gum 
Arabic glue; gum Arabic glue; gum arabic glue for industrial purposes; gum arabic glue for 
industrial purposes; gum arabic glue for industrial purposes; gum arabic glue, other than for 
stationery or household purposes; gum arabic glue, other than for stationery or household 
purposes; gum arabic glue, other than for stationery or household purposes; gum solvents; gum 
solvents; gum solvents; gum tragacanth for use in manufacture; gum tragacanth for use in 
manufacture; gum tragacanth for use in manufacture; gurjun balsam for making varnish; gurjun 
balsam for making varnish; gurjun balsam for making varnish; gurjun balsam for use in the 
manufacture of varnish; gurjun balsam for use in the manufacture of varnish; gurjun balsam for use 
in the manufacture of varnish; gypsum for use as a fertilizer; gypsum for use as a fertilizer; gypsum 
for use as a fertilizer; halides; halides; halides; halides and halogen acid salts; halides and halogen 
acid salts; halides and halogen acid salts; halogen acid salts; halogen acid salts; halogen acid 
salts; heavy spar; heavy spar; heavy spar; heavy water; heavy water; heavy water; helium; helium; 
helium; helium gas for balloons; helium gas for balloons; helium gas for balloons; heptaldehyde; 
heptaldehyde; heptaldehyde; herb extracts, other than essential oils, for use in the manufacture of 
cosmetics; herb extracts, other than essential oils, for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; herb 
extracts, other than essential oils, for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; heterocyclic 
compounds; heterocyclic compounds; heterocyclic compounds; hexa-methylene diamine; hexa-
methylene diamine; hexa-methylene diamine; hexachloroethane; hexachloroethane; 
hexachloroethane; hexamethylenediamine; hexamethylenediamine; hexamethylenediamine; 
hexanol; hexanol; hexanol; hexyl alcohol; hexyl alcohol; hexyl alcohol; histological fixatives; 
histological fixatives; histological fixatives; holmium; holmium; holmium; hormones for hastening 
the ripening of fruit; hormones for hastening the ripening of fruit; hormones for hastening the 
ripening of fruit; horticultural chemicals; horticultural chemicals; horticultural chemicals; horticultural 
chemicals, except fungicides, herbicides, insecticides and parasiticides; horticultural chemicals, 
except fungicides, herbicides, insecticides and parasiticides; horticultural chemicals, except 
fungicides, herbicides, insecticides and parasiticides; humic acid sold as an ingredient of fertilizer 
and soil conditioning preparations; humic acid sold as an ingredient of fertilizer and soil 
conditioning preparations; humic acid sold as an ingredient of fertilizer and soil conditioning 
preparations; humus; humus; humus; humus top dressing; humus top dressing; humus top 
dressing; huntite; huntite; huntite; hydraulic brake fluid; hydraulic brake fluid; hydraulic brake fluid; 
hydraulic fluid; hydraulic fluid; hydraulic fluid; hydraulic fluids; hydraulic fluids; hydraulic fluids; 
hydraulic oils; hydraulic oils; hydraulic oils; hydraulic oils for brake circuits; hydraulic oils for brake 
circuits; hydraulic oils for brake circuits; hydrazine; hydrazine; hydrazine; hydrazine sulfate; 
hydrazine sulfate; hydrazine sulfate; hydrazobenzene; hydrazobenzene; hydrazobenzene; 
hydrazone; hydrazone; hydrazone; hydrazones; hydrazones; hydrazones; hydrochloric acid; 
hydrochloric acid; hydrochloric acid; hydrofluoric acid; hydrofluoric acid; hydrofluoric acid; 
hydrogen; hydrogen; hydrogen; hydrogen chloride; hydrogen chloride; hydrogen chloride; 
hydrogen cyanide; hydrogen cyanide; hydrogen cyanide; hydrogen peroxide; hydrogen peroxide; 
hydrogen peroxide; hydrogen peroxide for industrial purposes; hydrogen peroxide for industrial 
purposes; hydrogen peroxide for industrial purposes; hydrogen sulfide; hydrogen sulfide; hydrogen 
sulfide; hydrogen sulphide; hydrogen sulphide; hydrogen sulphide; hydrogenated oils for industrial 
use; hydrogenated oils for industrial use; hydrogenated oils for industrial use; hydromagnesite; 
hydromagnesite; hydromagnesite; hydroponic fertilizers; hydroponic fertilizers; hydroponic 
fertilizers; hydroponic substrates; hydroponic substrates; hydroponic substrates; hydroquinone; 
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hydroquinone; hydroquinone; hypochlorite of soda; hypochlorite of soda; hypochlorite of soda; 
hyposulfites; hyposulfites; hyposulfites; hyposulphites; hyposulphites; hyposulphites; 
immunohistochemistry detection kits consisting of mouse secondary reagents, DAB chromogens, 
DAB buffers, peroxidase blocking reagent, and hematoxylin, for anatomic pathology purposes in 
the medical diagnostics industry; immunohistochemistry detection kits consisting of mouse 
secondary reagents, DAB chromogens, DAB buffers, peroxidase blocking reagent, and 
hematoxylin, for anatomic pathology purposes in the medical diagnostics industry; 
immunohistochemistry detection kits consisting of mouse secondary reagents, DAB chromogens, 
DAB buffers, peroxidase blocking reagent, and hematoxylin, for anatomic pathology purposes in 
the medical diagnostics industry; in vitro diagnostic reagents for scientific purposes; in vitro 
diagnostic reagents for scientific purposes; in vitro diagnostic reagents for scientific purposes; 
industrial chemicals for use in the manufacture of polyurethane; industrial chemicals for use in the 
manufacture of polyurethane; industrial chemicals for use in the manufacture of polyurethane; 
industrial chemicals for use in the manufacture of varnish; industrial chemicals for use in the 
manufacture of varnish; industrial chemicals for use in the manufacture of varnish; industrial 
detergents; industrial detergents; industrial detergents; industrial detergents for use in 
manufacturing processes; industrial detergents for use in manufacturing processes; industrial 
detergents for use in manufacturing processes; industrial silicon; industrial silicon; industrial silicon; 
ingredients used in the manufacture of light beverages, namely, carrageenan, gellan gum and 
xanthan gum; ingredients used in the manufacture of light beverages, namely, carrageenan, gellan 
gum and xanthan gum; ingredients used in the manufacture of light beverages, namely, 
carrageenan, gellan gum and xanthan gum; inorganic fertilizers; inorganic fertilizers; inorganic 
fertilizers; insect attractant preparations for attracting beneficial insects; insect attractant 
preparations for attracting beneficial insects; insect attractant preparations for attracting beneficial 
insects; insect larvae proteins for the food industry; insect larvae proteins for the food industry; 
insect larvae proteins for the food industry; insect larvae proteins for use in manufacture; insect 
larvae proteins for use in manufacture; insect larvae proteins for use in manufacture; insect larvae 
proteins for use in the manufacture of food supplements; insect larvae proteins for use in the 
manufacture of food supplements; insect larvae proteins for use in the manufacture of food 
supplements; insect proteins for the food industry; insect proteins for the food industry; insect 
proteins for the food industry; insect proteins for use in manufacture; insect proteins for use in 
manufacture; insect proteins for use in manufacture; insect proteins for use in the manufacture of 
food supplements; insect proteins for use in the manufacture of food supplements; insect proteins 
for use in the manufacture of food supplements; inulin for the food industry; inulin for the food 
industry; inulin for the food industry; iodic acid; iodic acid; iodic acid; iodine for chemical purposes; 
iodine for chemical purposes; iodine for chemical purposes; iodine for industrial purposes; iodine 
for industrial purposes; iodine for industrial purposes; iodised albumen; iodised albumen; iodised 
albumen; iodised salts; iodised salts; iodised salts; iodized albumen; iodized albumen; iodized 
albumen; ion-exchange resin membranes in the form of chemical preparations; ion-exchange resin 
membranes in the form of chemical preparations; ion-exchange resin membranes in the form of 
chemical preparations; ion-exchange resins; ion-exchange resins; ion-exchange resins; ion-
exchange resins in the form of chemical preparations; ion-exchange resins in the form of chemical 
preparations; ion-exchange resins in the form of chemical preparations; iron alum; iron alum; iron 
alum; iron chloride; iron chloride; iron chloride; iron nitrate; iron nitrate; iron nitrate; iron oxide-
based foundry sand additives for use in the manufacture of metallic castings; iron oxide-based 
foundry sand additives for use in the manufacture of metallic castings; iron oxide-based foundry 
sand additives for use in the manufacture of metallic castings; iron oxides; iron oxides; iron oxides; 
iron phosphate; iron phosphate; iron phosphate; iron phosphates; iron phosphates; iron 
phosphates; iron salts; iron salts; iron salts; iron sulphide; iron sulphide; iron sulphide; iron-oxide-
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based foundry sand additive used in the manufacture of metallic castings; iron-oxide-based 
foundry sand additive used in the manufacture of metallic castings; iron-oxide-based foundry sand 
additive used in the manufacture of metallic castings; isoprene; isoprene; isoprene; isopropyl 
ether; isopropyl ether; isopropyl ether; isotopes for industrial purposes; isotopes for industrial 
purposes; isotopes for industrial purposes; kainite; kainite; kainite; kaolin; kaolin; kaolin; 
ketoglutaric acid; ketoglutaric acid; ketoglutaric acid; ketoglutaric acids; ketoglutaric acids; 
ketoglutaric acids; ketones; ketones; ketones; kieselguhr; kieselguhr; kieselguhr; kieselgur; 
kieselgur; kieselgur; kieserite; kieserite; kieserite; kit comprising polymer based composition, tape 
and plastic coating for forming handles moldable to the individual's hand; kit comprising polymer 
based composition, tape and plastic coating for forming handles moldable to the individual's hand; 
kit comprising polymer based composition, tape and plastic coating for forming handles moldable 
to the individual's hand; kit containing pre-packed columns, chemicals, pre-made buffer 
concentrates, syringes and instructional manual for the purification of proteins for in vitro use; kit 
containing pre-packed columns, chemicals, pre-made buffer concentrates, syringes and 
instructional manual for the purification of proteins for in vitro use; kit containing pre-packed 
columns, chemicals, pre-made buffer concentrates, syringes and instructional manual for the 
purification of proteins for in vitro use; krypton; krypton; krypton; laboratory assay kits; laboratory 
assay kits; laboratory assay kits; lactam; lactam; lactam; lactic acid; lactic acid; lactic acid; lactic 
acid bacteria for the food industry; lactic acid bacteria for the food industry; lactic acid bacteria for 
the food industry; lactic acid bacteria for use in food manufacture; lactic acid bacteria for use in 
food manufacture; lactic acid bacteria for use in food manufacture; lactic acid polymers; lactic acid 
polymers; lactic acid polymers; lactitol for the food industry; lactitol for the food industry; lactitol for 
the food industry; lactobacillus for use in food manufacture; lactobacillus for use in food 
manufacture; lactobacillus for use in food manufacture; lactobacillus for use in the manufacture of 
food; lactobacillus for use in the manufacture of food; lactobacillus for use in the manufacture of 
food; lactose for the food industry; lactose for the food industry; lactose for the food industry; 
lactose for use in the manufacture of foodstuffs; lactose for use in the manufacture of foodstuffs; 
lactose for use in the manufacture of foodstuffs; lactose to be used in the manufacture of 
foodstuffs; lactose to be used in the manufacture of foodstuffs; lactose to be used in the 
manufacture of foodstuffs; lamp black for industrial purposes; lamp black for industrial purposes; 
lamp black for industrial purposes; land fertilizers; land fertilizers; land fertilizers; lanthanides; 
lanthanides; lanthanides; lanthanum; lanthanum; lanthanum; latex glue for industrial purposes; 
latex glue for industrial purposes; latex glue for industrial purposes; latex glue, other than for 
stationery or household purposes; latex glue, other than for stationery or household purposes; 
latex glue, other than for stationery or household purposes; lauryl alcohol; lauryl alcohol; lauryl 
alcohol; laver growth accelerators; laver growth accelerators; laver growth accelerators; lawn 
fertilizers; lawn fertilizers; lawn fertilizers; lead acetate; lead acetate; lead acetate; lead arsenate; 
lead arsenate; lead arsenate; lead carbonate; lead carbonate; lead carbonate; lead chromate; lead 
chromate; lead chromate; lead nitrate; lead nitrate; lead nitrate; lead oxide; lead oxide; lead oxide; 
lead oxides; lead oxides; lead oxides; lead sulfate; lead sulfate; lead sulfate; lead sulphate; lead 
sulphate; lead sulphate; leaf mold fertilizer; leaf mold fertilizer; leaf mold fertilizer; leather glues; 
leather glues; leather glues; leather processing chemical preparations; leather processing 
chemical preparations; leather processing chemical preparations; leather tanning agents; leather 
tanning agents; leather tanning agents; leather-dressing chemicals; leather-dressing chemicals; 
leather-dressing chemicals; leather-impregnating chemicals; leather-impregnating chemicals; 
leather-impregnating chemicals; leather-renovating chemicals; leather-renovating chemicals; 
leather-renovating chemicals; leather-waterproofing chemicals; leather-waterproofing chemicals; 
leather-waterproofing chemicals; lecithin for industrial use in the manufacture of food products; 
lecithin for industrial use in the manufacture of food products; lecithin for industrial use in the 
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manufacture of food products; lecithin for the food industry; lecithin for the food industry; lecithin for 
the food industry; lecithin for use in the manufacture of food products; lecithin for use in the 
manufacture of food products; lecithin for use in the manufacture of food products; lecithin for use 
in the manufacture of prescription drugs; lecithin for use in the manufacture of prescription drugs; 
lecithin for use in the manufacture of prescription drugs; light benzene; light benzene; light 
benzene; lime acetate; lime acetate; lime acetate; lime carbonate; lime carbonate; lime carbonate; 
lime chloride; lime chloride; lime chloride; limestone hardening substances; limestone hardening 
substances; limestone hardening substances; liquid carbon dioxide; liquid carbon dioxide; liquid 
carbon dioxide; liquid chlorine; liquid chlorine; liquid chlorine; liquid fertilizers; liquid fertilizers; 
liquid fertilizers; liquid permanganate for use in treating wastewater and industrial applications; 
liquid permanganate for use in treating wastewater and industrial applications; liquid 
permanganate for use in treating wastewater and industrial applications; liquid photopolymer 
solder masks for use as a permanent coating for printed circuits; liquid photopolymer solder masks 
for use as a permanent coating for printed circuits; liquid photopolymer solder masks for use as a 
permanent coating for printed circuits; liquid salt for de-icing; liquid salt for de-icing; liquid salt for 
de-icing; liquid salt for deicing; liquid salt for deicing; liquid salt for deicing; liquid sulfur dioxide; 
liquid sulfur dioxide; liquid sulfur dioxide; liquids for hydraulic circuits; liquids for hydraulic circuits; 
liquids for hydraulic circuits; liquids for removing sulfates from accumulators; liquids for removing 
sulfates from accumulators; liquids for removing sulfates from accumulators; liquids for removing 
sulfates from batteries; liquids for removing sulfates from batteries; liquids for removing sulfates 
from batteries; liquids for removing sulphates from accumulators; liquids for removing sulphates 
from accumulators; liquids for removing sulphates from accumulators; liquids for removing 
sulphates from batteries; liquids for removing sulphates from batteries; liquids for removing 
sulphates from batteries; lithia; lithia; lithia; lithium; lithium; lithium; lithium carbonate; lithium 
carbonate; lithium carbonate; lithium hydroxide; lithium hydroxide; lithium hydroxide; lithium oxide; 
lithium oxide; lithium oxide; lithium phosphate; lithium phosphate; lithium phosphate; lithographic 
chemicals; lithographic chemicals; lithographic chemicals; litmus paper; litmus paper; litmus paper; 
loam; loam; loam; locust bean gum for use in the manufacture of foods; locust bean gum for use in 
the manufacture of foods; locust bean gum for use in the manufacture of foods; lutetium; lutetium; 
lutetium; lye water for the food industry; lye water for the food industry; lye water for the food 
industry; lysozyme used in the manufacture of baby formula; lysozyme used in the manufacture of 
baby formula; lysozyme used in the manufacture of baby formula; m-dichlorobenzene; m-
dichlorobenzene; m-dichlorobenzene; magnesite; magnesite; magnesite; magnesite clinkers; 
magnesite clinkers; magnesite clinkers; magnesium carbonate; magnesium carbonate; 
magnesium carbonate; magnesium chloride; magnesium chloride; magnesium chloride; 
magnesium ferro-silicon; magnesium ferro-silicon; magnesium ferro-silicon; magnesium fluoride; 
magnesium fluoride; magnesium fluoride; magnesium hydroxide; magnesium hydroxide; 
magnesium hydroxide; magnesium oxide; magnesium oxide; magnesium oxide; magnesium 
oxides; magnesium oxides; magnesium oxides; magnesium phosphate; magnesium phosphate; 
magnesium phosphate; magnesium phosphates; magnesium phosphates; magnesium 
phosphates; magnesium salts; magnesium salts; magnesium salts; magnesium silicofluoride; 
magnesium silicofluoride; magnesium silicofluoride; magnesium silicon fluoride; magnesium silicon 
fluoride; magnesium silicon fluoride; magnesium sulfate; magnesium sulfate; magnesium sulfate; 
magnesium sulphate; magnesium sulphate; magnesium sulphate; malt albumen; malt albumen; 
malt albumen; manganate; manganate; manganate; manganese acetate; manganese acetate; 
manganese acetate; manganese alum; manganese alum; manganese alum; manganese 
carbonate; manganese carbonate; manganese carbonate; manganese chloride; manganese 
chloride; manganese chloride; manganese dioxide; manganese dioxide; manganese dioxide; 
manganese dioxide material in particulate form for use as filtering media; manganese dioxide 
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material in particulate form for use as filtering media; manganese dioxide material in particulate 
form for use as filtering media; manganese dioxides; manganese dioxides; manganese dioxides; 
manganese fertilizer; manganese fertilizer; manganese fertilizer; manganese fertilizers; 
manganese fertilizers; manganese fertilizers; manganese metaphosphate; manganese 
metaphosphate; manganese metaphosphate; manganese nitrate; manganese nitrate; manganese 
nitrate; manganese phosphate; manganese phosphate; manganese phosphate; mannose; 
mannose; mannose; manure; manure; manure; manure for agriculture; manure for agriculture; 
manure for agriculture; manures; manures; manures; marijuana for use in the manufacture of 
animal foodstuffs, not medicinal; marijuana for use in the manufacture of animal foodstuffs, not 
medicinal; marijuana for use in the manufacture of animal foodstuffs, not medicinal; marijuana for 
use in the manufacture of food products, not medicinal; marijuana for use in the manufacture of 
food products, not medicinal; marijuana for use in the manufacture of food products, not medicinal; 
marine fertilizer; marine fertilizer; marine fertilizer; marine fertilizers; marine fertilizers; marine 
fertilizers; masking compounds; masking compounds; masking compounds; masking compounds 
for use in the manufacture of printed circuit boards; masking compounds for use in the 
manufacture of printed circuit boards; masking compounds for use in the manufacture of printed 
circuit boards; masonry preservatives; masonry preservatives; masonry preservatives; masonry 
preservatives, except paints and oils; masonry preservatives, except paints and oils; masonry 
preservatives, except paints and oils; mastic for leather; mastic for leather; mastic for leather; 
mastic for tires; mastic for tires; mastic for tires; mastic for tyres; mastic for tyres; mastic for tyres; 
meat tenderizers for industrial purposes; meat tenderizers for industrial purposes; meat tenderizers 
for industrial purposes; melamine; melamine; melamine; melamine resins, unprocessed; melamine 
resins, unprocessed; melamine resins, unprocessed; mercaptan; mercaptan; mercaptan; mercuric 
chloride; mercuric chloride; mercuric chloride; mercuric nitrate; mercuric nitrate; mercuric nitrate; 
mercuric oxide; mercuric oxide; mercuric oxide; mercuric sulfate; mercuric sulfate; mercuric 
sulfate; mercuric sulphate; mercuric sulphate; mercuric sulphate; mercury; mercury; mercury; 
mercury chloride; mercury chloride; mercury chloride; mercury chlorides; mercury chlorides; 
mercury chlorides; mercury nitrate; mercury nitrate; mercury nitrate; mercury oxides; mercury 
oxides; mercury oxides; mercury salts; mercury salts; mercury salts; mercury sulfide; mercury 
sulfide; mercury sulfide; mercury sulphate; mercury sulphate; mercury sulphate; mercury sulphide; 
mercury sulphide; mercury sulphide; metal annealing preparations; metal annealing preparations; 
metal annealing preparations; metal chlorides; metal chlorides; metal chlorides; metal hardening 
preparations; metal hardening preparations; metal hardening preparations; metal oxide powders 
for industrial purposes; metal oxide powders for industrial purposes; metal oxide powders for 
industrial purposes; metal plating chemical compositions; metal plating chemical compositions; 
metal plating chemical compositions; metal plating compositions; metal plating compositions; metal 
plating compositions; metal tempering chemicals; metal tempering chemicals; metal tempering 
chemicals; metal tempering preparations; metal tempering preparations; metal tempering 
preparations; metal welding flux; metal welding flux; metal welding flux; metalates; metalates; 
metalates; metallates; metallates; metallates; metallic chlorides; metallic chlorides; metallic 
chlorides; metallic oxides; metallic oxides; metallic oxides; metallic soap for industrial purposes; 
metallic soap for industrial purposes; metallic soap for industrial purposes; metallocenes; 
metallocenes; metallocenes; metalworking fluid; metalworking fluid; metalworking fluid; methacrylic 
acid; methacrylic acid; methacrylic acid; methane; methane; methane; methanol; methanol; 
methanol; methyl acetate; methyl acetate; methyl acetate; methyl alcohol; methyl alcohol; methyl 
alcohol; methyl benzene; methyl benzene; methyl benzene; methyl benzol; methyl benzol; methyl 
benzol; methyl chloride; methyl chloride; methyl chloride; methyl esters; methyl esters; methyl 
esters; methyl ether; methyl ether; methyl ether; methyl methacrylate; methyl methacrylate; methyl 
methacrylate; methylamine; methylamine; methylamine; methylbenzene; methylbenzene; 
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methylbenzene; methylbenzol; methylbenzol; methylbenzol; methylene chloride; methylene 
chloride; methylene chloride; microglass filter media for removing particulates in industrial in-plant 
equipment, lube systems and return line hydraulic systems; microglass filter media for removing 
particulates in industrial in-plant equipment, lube systems and return line hydraulic systems; 
microglass filter media for removing particulates in industrial in-plant equipment, lube systems and 
return line hydraulic systems; microorganisms for use in water treatment; microorganisms for use 
in water treatment; microorganisms for use in water treatment; milk protein; milk protein; milk 
protein; milk proteins; milk proteins; milk proteins; milk sugar for use in the manufacture of 
pharmaceuticals; milk sugar for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; milk sugar for use in 
the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; mineral fertilising preparations; mineral fertilising 
preparations; mineral fertilising preparations; mineral fertilizers; mineral fertilizers; mineral 
fertilizers; mineral fertilizing preparations; mineral fertilizing preparations; mineral fertilizing 
preparations; mineral filtering materials for the sewage treatment industry; mineral filtering 
materials for the sewage treatment industry; mineral filtering materials for the sewage treatment 
industry; mineral substances used to oxidize impurities and regulate temperatures in glass 
production furnaces; mineral substances used to oxidize impurities and regulate temperatures in 
glass production furnaces; mineral substances used to oxidize impurities and regulate 
temperatures in glass production furnaces; mischmetal; mischmetal; mischmetal; mischmetals; 
mischmetals; mischmetals; mixed fertilizers; mixed fertilizers; mixed fertilizers; mixed-media 
filtering material in particulate form being activated and catalytic carbon; mixed-media filtering 
material in particulate form being activated and catalytic carbon; mixed-media filtering material in 
particulate form being activated and catalytic carbon; mixed-media filtering material in particulate 
form being copper and zinc carbonate particles; mixed-media filtering material in particulate form 
being copper and zinc carbonate particles; mixed-media filtering material in particulate form being 
copper and zinc carbonate particles; mixed-media filtering material in particulate form being 
synthetic resins and catalytic carbon; mixed-media filtering material in particulate form being 
synthetic resins and catalytic carbon; mixed-media filtering material in particulate form being 
synthetic resins and catalytic carbon; moderating materials for nuclear reactors; moderating 
materials for nuclear reactors; moderating materials for nuclear reactors; mold inhibiting chemicals 
for preventing growth of mold; mold inhibiting chemicals for preventing growth of mold; mold 
inhibiting chemicals for preventing growth of mold; mold release compounds for use in concrete 
fabrication; mold release compounds for use in concrete fabrication; mold release compounds for 
use in concrete fabrication; mold release compounds for use in the plastic industry; mold release 
compounds for use in the plastic industry; mold release compounds for use in the plastic industry; 
mold release compounds for use in the rubber industry; mold release compounds for use in the 
rubber industry; mold release compounds for use in the rubber industry; mold-release compounds; 
mold-release compounds; mold-release compounds; mold-release compounds for use in the 
fiberglass industry; mold-release compounds for use in the fiberglass industry; mold-release 
compounds for use in the fiberglass industry; mold-release compounds for use in the plastics 
industry; mold-release compounds for use in the plastics industry; mold-release compounds for 
use in the plastics industry; mold-release preparations; mold-release preparations; mold-release 
preparations; mold-release preparations for use with concrete; mold-release preparations for use 
with concrete; mold-release preparations for use with concrete; molding compound in the nature of 
a synthetic putty for use in the manufacture of printing inks in the printing industry; molding 
compound in the nature of a synthetic putty for use in the manufacture of printing inks in the 
printing industry; molding compound in the nature of a synthetic putty for use in the manufacture of 
printing inks in the printing industry; molybdic acid; molybdic acid; molybdic acid; monochloroacetic 
acid; monochloroacetic acid; monochloroacetic acid; monoclonal antibodies for scientific purposes; 
monoclonal antibodies for scientific purposes; monoclonal antibodies for scientific purposes; 
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monomer precursors for use in the manufacture of semiconductors; monomer precursors for use in 
the manufacture of semiconductors; monomer precursors for use in the manufacture of 
semiconductors; monomers for use in the manufacture of semiconductors; monomers for use in 
the manufacture of semiconductors; monomers for use in the manufacture of semiconductors; 
monomethylamine; monomethylamine; monomethylamine; mordants for etching; mordants for 
etching; mordants for etching; mordants for metals; mordants for metals; mordants for metals; 
mother of vinegar; mother of vinegar; mother of vinegar; motor vehicle body fillers; motor vehicle 
body fillers; motor vehicle body fillers; mould inhibiting chemicals for preventing growth of mould; 
mould inhibiting chemicals for preventing growth of mould; mould inhibiting chemicals for 
preventing growth of mould; mould-release compounds; mould-release compounds; mould-release 
compounds; mould-release compounds for use in the fibreglass industry; mould-release 
compounds for use in the fibreglass industry; mould-release compounds for use in the fibreglass 
industry; mould-release compounds for use in the plastics industry; mould-release compounds for 
use in the plastics industry; mould-release compounds for use in the plastics industry; mould-
release preparations; mould-release preparations; mould-release preparations; mould-release 
preparations for use with concrete; mould-release preparations for use with concrete; mould-
release preparations for use with concrete; mud dispersants; mud dispersants; mud dispersants; 
multi-nutrient fertilisers; multi-nutrient fertilisers; multi-nutrient fertilisers; multi-nutrient fertilizers; 
multi-nutrient fertilizers; multi-nutrient fertilizers; must-fining preparations; must-fining preparations; 
must-fining preparations; naphthalene; naphthalene; naphthalene; naphthylamine; naphthylamine; 
naphthylamine; natural and artificial chemicals to be used as sexual baits and agents to confuse 
insects; natural and artificial chemicals to be used as sexual baits and agents to confuse insects; 
natural and artificial chemicals to be used as sexual baits and agents to confuse insects; natural 
and artificial chemicals to be used as sexual baits and agents to confuse insects; natural fertilizers; 
natural fertilizers; natural fertilizers; natural fertilizers; natural graphite; natural graphite; natural 
graphite; natural graphite; natural graphite for industrial purposes; natural graphite for industrial 
purposes; natural graphite for industrial purposes; natural graphite for industrial purposes; natural 
microorganisms used in pond maintenance; natural microorganisms used in pond maintenance; 
natural microorganisms used in pond maintenance; natural microorganisms used in pond 
maintenance; neodymium; neodymium; neodymium; neodymium; neon; neon; neon; neon; 
neptunium; neptunium; neptunium; neptunium; nickel ammonium sulfate; nickel ammonium 
sulfate; nickel ammonium sulfate; nickel ammonium sulfate; nickel ammonium sulphate; nickel 
ammonium sulphate; nickel ammonium sulphate; nickel ammonium sulphate; nickel hydroxide; 
nickel hydroxide; nickel hydroxide; nickel hydroxide; nickel oxides; nickel oxides; nickel oxides; 
nickel oxides; nickel salts; nickel salts; nickel salts; nickel salts; nickel sulfate; nickel sulfate; nickel 
sulfate; nickel sulfate; nickel sulphate; nickel sulphate; nickel sulphate; nickel sulphate; niobium 
carbide; niobium carbide; niobium carbide; niobium carbide; nitrate of uranium; nitrate of uranium; 
nitrate of uranium; nitrate of uranium; nitrate paper; nitrate paper; nitrate paper; nitrate paper; nitric 
acid; nitric acid; nitric acid; nitric acid; nitric oxide; nitric oxide; nitric oxide; nitric oxide; nitro 
naphthalene; nitro naphthalene; nitro naphthalene; nitro naphthalene; nitro phenol; nitro phenol; 
nitro phenol; nitro phenol; nitro toluene; nitro toluene; nitro toluene; nitro toluene; nitro-toluidine; 
nitro-toluidine; nitro-toluidine; nitro-toluidine; nitroaminophenol; nitroaminophenol; 
nitroaminophenol; nitroaminophenol; nitrobacteria for use in aquaculture; nitrobacteria for use in 
aquaculture; nitrobacteria for use in aquaculture; nitrobacteria for use in aquaculture; 
nitrobenzene; nitrobenzene; nitrobenzene; nitrobenzene; nitrocellulose; nitrocellulose; 
nitrocellulose; nitrocellulose; nitrogen; nitrogen; nitrogen; nitrogen; nitrogen compounds; nitrogen 
compounds; nitrogen compounds; nitrogen compounds; nitrogen dioxide; nitrogen dioxide; 
nitrogen dioxide; nitrogen dioxide; nitrogen monoxide; nitrogen monoxide; nitrogen monoxide; 
nitrogen monoxide; nitrogen oxides; nitrogen oxides; nitrogen oxides; nitrogen oxides; nitrogenous 
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fertilisers; nitrogenous fertilisers; nitrogenous fertilisers; nitrogenous fertilisers; nitrogenous 
fertilizers; nitrogenous fertilizers; nitrogenous fertilizers; nitrogenous fertilizers; nitroglycerin; 
nitroglycerin; nitroglycerin; nitroglycerin; nitronaphthalene; nitronaphthalene; nitronaphthalene; 
nitronaphthalene; nitroparaffin; nitroparaffin; nitroparaffin; nitroparaffin; nitrophenol; nitrophenol; 
nitrophenol; nitrophenol; nitrotoluene; nitrotoluene; nitrotoluene; nitrotoluene; nitrotoluidine; 
nitrotoluidine; nitrotoluidine; nitrotoluidine; nitrous oxide; nitrous oxide; nitrous oxide; nitrous oxide; 
non-chemical bio-fertilizers; non-chemical bio-fertilizers; non-chemical bio-fertilizers; non-chemical 
bio-fertilizers; non-nutritive mixture of collagen protein and water for forming an edible casing on 
food products in co-extrusion food processing; non-nutritive mixture of collagen protein and water 
for forming an edible casing on food products in co-extrusion food processing; non-nutritive 
mixture of collagen protein and water for forming an edible casing on food products in co-extrusion 
food processing; non-nutritive mixture of collagen protein and water for forming an edible casing 
on food products in co-extrusion food processing; nutrient preparations for plants; nutrient 
preparations for plants; nutrient preparations for plants; nutrient preparations for plants; nutrients 
for plants; nutrients for plants; nutrients for plants; nutrients for plants; nutrients for yeast for 
industrial purposes; nutrients for yeast for industrial purposes; nutrients for yeast for industrial 
purposes; nutrients for yeast for industrial purposes; octane booster fuel chemical additive; octane 
booster fuel chemical additive; octane booster fuel chemical additive; octane booster fuel chemical 
additive; octyl acetate; octyl acetate; octyl acetate; octyl acetate; octyl alcohol; octyl alcohol; octyl 
alcohol; octyl alcohol; oenological bactericides used in wine making; oenological bactericides used 
in wine making; oenological bactericides used in wine making; oenological bactericides used in 
wine making; oenological food additives; oenological food additives; oenological food additives; 
oenological food additives; oil cement; oil cement; oil cement; oil cement; oil dispersants; oil 
dispersants; oil dispersants; oil dispersants; oil-bleaching chemicals; oil-bleaching chemicals; oil-
bleaching chemicals; oil-bleaching chemicals; oil-purifying chemicals; oil-purifying chemicals; oil-
purifying chemicals; oil-purifying chemicals; oil-separating chemicals; oil-separating chemicals; oil-
separating chemicals; oil-separating chemicals; oils for brakes; oils for brakes; oils for brakes; oils 
for brakes; oils for currying leather; oils for currying leather; oils for currying leather; oils for 
currying leather; oils for hydraulic circuits; oils for hydraulic circuits; oils for hydraulic circuits; oils 
for hydraulic circuits; oils for hydraulic cushions; oils for hydraulic cushions; oils for hydraulic 
cushions; oils for hydraulic cushions; oils for preparing leather in the course of manufacture; oils 
for preparing leather in the course of manufacture; oils for preparing leather in the course of 
manufacture; oils for preparing leather in the course of manufacture; oils for tanning leather; oils 
for tanning leather; oils for tanning leather; oils for tanning leather; oils for the preservation of food; 
oils for the preservation of food; oils for the preservation of food; oils for the preservation of food; 
oleic acid; oleic acid; oleic acid; oleic acid; oleyl alcohol; oleyl alcohol; oleyl alcohol; oleyl alcohol; 
opacifiers for enamel; opacifiers for enamel; opacifiers for enamel; opacifiers for enamel; opacifiers 
for enamel or glass; opacifiers for enamel or glass; opacifiers for enamel or glass; opacifiers for 
enamel or glass; opacifiers for glass; opacifiers for glass; opacifiers for glass; opacifiers for glass; 
organic digestate; organic digestate; organic digestate; organic digestate; organic fertilizers; 
organic fertilizers; organic fertilizers; organic fertilizers; organic halogenides; organic halogenides; 
organic halogenides; organic halogenides; organic manure; organic manure; organic manure; 
organic manure; organic potting soil; organic potting soil; organic potting soil; organic potting soil; 
organic soil enhancement powders and preparations; organic soil enhancement powders and 
preparations; organic soil enhancement powders and preparations; organic soil enhancement 
powders and preparations; organohalogenosilane; organohalogenosilane; organohalogenosilane; 
organohalogenosilane; organosilanes; organosilanes; organosilanes; organosilanes; 
organosiloxane; organosiloxane; organosiloxane; organosiloxane; oxalate; oxalate; oxalate; 
oxalate; oxalates; oxalates; oxalates; oxalates; oxalic acid; oxalic acid; oxalic acid; oxalic acid; 
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oxime; oxime; oxime; oxime; oxygen; oxygen; oxygen; oxygen; oxygen for industrial purposes; 
oxygen for industrial purposes; oxygen for industrial purposes; oxygen for industrial purposes; 
oxygenated distilled water; oxygenated distilled water; oxygenated distilled water; oxygenated 
distilled water; p-nitroacetophenone; p-nitroacetophenone; p-nitroacetophenone; p-
nitroacetophenone; p-nitrophenol; p-nitrophenol; p-nitrophenol; p-nitrophenol; p-phthalic acid; p-
phthalic acid; p-phthalic acid; p-phthalic acid; paint defoamers; paint defoamers; paint defoamers; 
paint defoamers; palladium chloride; palladium chloride; palladium chloride; palladium chloride; 
palladous chloride; palladous chloride; palladous chloride; palladous chloride; palmitic acid; 
palmitic acid; palmitic acid; palmitic acid; paper pulp; paper pulp; paper pulp; paper pulp; paper 
sizing preparations for use in industry; paper sizing preparations for use in industry; paper sizing 
preparations for use in industry; paper sizing preparations for use in industry; Para-
aminoacetanilide; Para-aminoacetanilide; Para-aminoacetanilide; Para-aminoacetanilide; 
paraldehyde; paraldehyde; paraldehyde; paraldehyde; parchment photosensitive paper; 
parchment photosensitive paper; parchment photosensitive paper; parchment photosensitive 
paper; paste fillers for automobile body repair; paste fillers for automobile body repair; paste fillers 
for automobile body repair; paste fillers for automobile body repair; paste fillers for car body repair; 
paste fillers for car body repair; paste fillers for car body repair; paste fillers for car body repair; 
paste fillers for vehicle bodywork; paste fillers for vehicle bodywork; paste fillers for vehicle 
bodywork; paste fillers for vehicle bodywork; peat fertilisers; peat fertilisers; peat fertilisers; peat 
fertilisers; peat fertilizer; peat fertilizer; peat fertilizer; peat fertilizer; peat for use as fertilizer; peat 
for use as fertilizer; peat for use as fertilizer; peat for use as fertilizer; peat pots for horticultural 
use; peat pots for horticultural use; peat pots for horticultural use; peat pots for horticultural use; 
peat pots for horticulture; peat pots for horticulture; peat pots for horticulture; peat pots for 
horticulture; pectin for photographic use; pectin for photographic use; pectin for photographic use; 
pectin for photographic use; pectin for the food industry; pectin for the food industry; pectin for the 
food industry; pectin for the food industry; pentanol; pentanol; pentanol; pentanol; pentyl; pentyl; 
pentyl; pentyl; pepsin; pepsin; pepsin; pepsin; pepsins for industrial purposes; pepsins for 
industrial purposes; pepsins for industrial purposes; pepsins for industrial purposes; peptide 
substrates for scientific purposes; peptide substrates for scientific purposes; peptide substrates for 
scientific purposes; peptide substrates for scientific purposes; perborate of soda; perborate of 
soda; perborate of soda; perborate of soda; percarbonates; percarbonates; percarbonates; 
percarbonates; perchloric acid; perchloric acid; perchloric acid; perchloric acid; perchloroethylene; 
perchloroethylene; perchloroethylene; perchloroethylene; perlite for use in horticulture; perlite for 
use in horticulture; perlite for use in horticulture; perlite for use in horticulture; persulfuric acid; 
persulfuric acid; persulfuric acid; persulfuric acid; persulphuric acid; persulphuric acid; persulphuric 
acid; persulphuric acid; petroleum cracking catalysts; petroleum cracking catalysts; petroleum 
cracking catalysts; petroleum cracking catalysts; petroleum dispersants; petroleum dispersants; 
petroleum dispersants; petroleum dispersants; petroleum sulfonic acid; petroleum sulfonic acid; 
petroleum sulfonic acid; petroleum sulfonic acid; pH value measurement indicators made of paper; 
pH value measurement indicators made of paper; pH value measurement indicators made of 
paper; pH value measurement indicators made of paper; phenanthrene; phenanthrene; 
phenanthrene; phenanthrene; phenol for industrial purposes; phenol for industrial purposes; 
phenol for industrial purposes; phenol for industrial purposes; phenolic resins, unprocessed; 
phenolic resins, unprocessed; phenolic resins, unprocessed; phenolic resins, unprocessed; 
phenols; phenols; phenols; phenols; phenothiazine for use as a pharmaceutical intermediate; 
phenothiazine for use as a pharmaceutical intermediate; phenothiazine for use as a 
pharmaceutical intermediate; phenothiazine for use as a pharmaceutical intermediate; 
phenothiazine for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; phenothiazine for use in the 
manufacture of pharmaceuticals; phenothiazine for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; 
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phenothiazine for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; phenylacetamide; phenylacetamide; 
phenylacetamide; phenylacetamide; phenylacetic acid; phenylacetic acid; phenylacetic acid; 
phenylacetic acid; phenylenediamine; phenylenediamine; phenylenediamine; phenylenediamine; 
phosgene; phosgene; phosgene; phosgene; phosphate fertilisers; phosphate fertilisers; phosphate 
fertilisers; phosphate fertilisers; phosphate fertilizers; phosphate fertilizers; phosphate fertilizers; 
phosphate fertilizers; phosphates for potable water treatment; phosphates for potable water 
treatment; phosphates for potable water treatment; phosphates for potable water treatment; 
phosphates for water treatment; phosphates for water treatment; phosphates for water treatment; 
phosphates for water treatment; phosphine; phosphine; phosphine; phosphine; phosphoprotein; 
phosphoprotein; phosphoprotein; phosphoprotein; phosphoproteins; phosphoproteins; 
phosphoproteins; phosphoproteins; phosphoric acid; phosphoric acid; phosphoric acid; phosphoric 
acid; phosphoric anhydride; phosphoric anhydride; phosphoric anhydride; phosphoric anhydride; 
phosphorus; phosphorus; phosphorus; phosphorus; phosphorus chloride; phosphorus chloride; 
phosphorus chloride; phosphorus chloride; phosphorus sulfide; phosphorus sulfide; phosphorus 
sulfide; phosphorus sulfide; phosphorus sulphide; phosphorus sulphide; phosphorus sulphide; 
phosphorus sulphide; photographic chemicals; photographic chemicals; photographic chemicals; 
photographic chemicals; photographic developers; photographic developers; photographic 
developers; photographic developers; photographic dry plates; photographic dry plates; 
photographic dry plates; photographic dry plates; photographic emulsions; photographic 
emulsions; photographic emulsions; photographic emulsions; photographic films; photographic 
films; photographic films; photographic films; photographic fixers; photographic fixers; 
photographic fixers; photographic fixers; photographic paper; photographic paper; photographic 
paper; photographic paper; photographic self-toning paper; photographic self-toning paper; 
photographic self-toning paper; photographic self-toning paper; photographic sensitizers; 
photographic sensitizers; photographic sensitizers; photographic sensitizers; photometric paper; 
photometric paper; photometric paper; photometric paper; photoresists; photoresists; photoresists; 
photoresists; photosensitive films, unexposed; photosensitive films, unexposed; photosensitive 
films, unexposed; photosensitive films, unexposed; photosensitive foils; photosensitive foils; 
photosensitive foils; photosensitive foils; photosensitive paper; photosensitive paper; 
photosensitive paper; photosensitive paper; photosensitive paper for use in medical imagery; 
photosensitive paper for use in medical imagery; photosensitive paper for use in medical imagery; 
photosensitive paper for use in medical imagery; photosensitive plates; photosensitive plates; 
photosensitive plates; photosensitive plates; phthalic acid; phthalic acid; phthalic acid; phthalic 
acid; phthalic anhydride; phthalic anhydride; phthalic anhydride; phthalic anhydride; 
phytohormones; phytohormones; phytohormones; phytohormones; picric acid; picric acid; picric 
acid; picric acid; pigment dispersant for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; pigment dispersant 
for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; pigment dispersant for use in the manufacture of 
cosmetics; pigment dispersant for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; plant extracts for use in 
the manufacture of cosmetics; plant extracts for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; plant 
extracts for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; plant extracts for use in the manufacture of 
cosmetics; plant extracts for use in the manufacture of food; plant extracts for use in the 
manufacture of food; plant extracts for use in the manufacture of food; plant extracts for use in the 
manufacture of food; plant extracts for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; plant extracts 
for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; plant extracts for use in the manufacture of 
pharmaceuticals; plant extracts for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; plant extracts, other 
than essential oils, for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; plant extracts, other than essential 
oils, for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; plant extracts, other than essential oils, for use in the 
manufacture of cosmetics; plant extracts, other than essential oils, for use in the manufacture of 
cosmetics; plant fertilizers; plant fertilizers; plant fertilizers; plant fertilizers; plant food; plant food; 
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plant food; plant food; plant growth fertilizers; plant growth fertilizers; plant growth fertilizers; plant 
growth fertilizers; plant growth regulating preparations; plant growth regulating preparations; plant 
growth regulating preparations; plant growth regulating preparations; plant growth regulating 
substances; plant growth regulating substances; plant growth regulating substances; plant growth 
regulating substances; plant growth regulators; plant growth regulators; plant growth regulators; 
plant growth regulators; plant growth regulators for agricultural purposes; plant growth regulators 
for agricultural purposes; plant growth regulators for agricultural purposes; plant growth regulators 
for agricultural purposes; plant growth regulators for agricultural use; plant growth regulators for 
agricultural use; plant growth regulators for agricultural use; plant growth regulators for agricultural 
use; plant hormones; plant hormones; plant hormones; plant hormones; plant nutrient 
preparations; plant nutrient preparations; plant nutrient preparations; plant nutrient preparations; 
plant nutrients; plant nutrients; plant nutrients; plant nutrients; plant nutrients, fertilizers; plant 
nutrients, fertilizers; plant nutrients, fertilizers; plant nutrients, fertilizers; plant nutrition 
preparations; plant nutrition preparations; plant nutrition preparations; plant nutrition preparations; 
plant strengthening preparations; plant strengthening preparations; plant strengthening 
preparations; plant strengthening preparations; planting soil; planting soil; planting soil; planting 
soil; plastic molding compounds for plastic extrusion operations; plastic molding compounds for 
plastic extrusion operations; plastic molding compounds for plastic extrusion operations; plastic 
molding compounds for plastic extrusion operations; plastic molding compounds for the 
manufacture of molded plastic; plastic molding compounds for the manufacture of molded plastic; 
plastic molding compounds for the manufacture of molded plastic; plastic molding compounds for 
the manufacture of molded plastic; plastic molding compounds for the manufacture of plastic 
sheets and films; plastic molding compounds for the manufacture of plastic sheets and films; 
plastic molding compounds for the manufacture of plastic sheets and films; plastic molding 
compounds for the manufacture of plastic sheets and films; plasticisers; plasticisers; plasticisers; 
plasticisers; plasticizers; plasticizers; plasticizers; plasticizers; plastics in unprocessed form, in 
powder, liquid or paste form; plastics in unprocessed form, in powder, liquid or paste form; plastics 
in unprocessed form, in powder, liquid or paste form; plastics in unprocessed form, in powder, 
liquid or paste form; plastics, unprocessed; plastics, unprocessed; plastics, unprocessed; plastics, 
unprocessed; plastisols; plastisols; plastisols; plastisols; plumbers' putty; plumbers' putty; 
plumbers' putty; plumbers' putty; plumbing flux; plumbing flux; plumbing flux; plumbing flux; 
plutonium; plutonium; plutonium; plutonium; polonium; polonium; polonium; polonium; poly-silanes; 
poly-silanes; poly-silanes; poly-silanes; poly-siloxanes; poly-siloxanes; poly-siloxanes; poly-
siloxanes; polyamide; polyamide; polyamide; polyamide; polyamide resins, unprocessed; 
polyamide resins, unprocessed; polyamide resins, unprocessed; polyamide resins, unprocessed; 
polyamides; polyamides; polyamides; polyamides; polycarbonate resins, unprocessed; 
polycarbonate resins, unprocessed; polycarbonate resins, unprocessed; polycarbonate resins, 
unprocessed; polyester resins, unprocessed; polyester resins, unprocessed; polyester resins, 
unprocessed; polyester resins, unprocessed; polyester-based polyols; polyester-based polyols; 
polyester-based polyols; polyester-based polyols; polyether polyols for raw materials of 
polyurethane; polyether polyols for raw materials of polyurethane; polyether polyols for raw 
materials of polyurethane; polyether polyols for raw materials of polyurethane; polyethylene resins, 
unprocessed; polyethylene resins, unprocessed; polyethylene resins, unprocessed; polyethylene 
resins, unprocessed; polymer beads for use in manufacture; polymer beads for use in 
manufacture; polymer beads for use in manufacture; polymer beads for use in manufacture; 
polymer beads for use in manufacturing; polymer beads for use in manufacturing; polymer beads 
for use in manufacturing; polymer beads for use in manufacturing; polymer beads for use in the 
manufacturing industries; polymer beads for use in the manufacturing industries; polymer beads 
for use in the manufacturing industries; polymer beads for use in the manufacturing industries; 
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polymer coating agents for paper; polymer coating agents for paper; polymer coating agents for 
paper; polymer coating agents for paper; polymer resins, unprocessed; polymer resins, 
unprocessed; polymer resins, unprocessed; polymer resins, unprocessed; polymer-based edible 
coatings for tablets; polymer-based edible coatings for tablets; polymer-based edible coatings for 
tablets; polymer-based edible coatings for tablets; polymeric membranes in chemical form for the 
separation of gas; polymeric membranes in chemical form for the separation of gas; polymeric 
membranes in chemical form for the separation of gas; polymeric membranes in chemical form for 
the separation of gas; polymerization plastics; polymerization plastics; polymerization plastics; 
polymerization plastics; polymethyl methacrylate resins, unprocessed; polymethyl methacrylate 
resins, unprocessed; polymethyl methacrylate resins, unprocessed; polymethyl methacrylate 
resins, unprocessed; polyolefin resins, unprocessed; polyolefin resins, unprocessed; polyolefin 
resins, unprocessed; polyolefin resins, unprocessed; polyols; polyols; polyols; polyols; polyols for 
use in the manufacture of polyurethane resins; polyols for use in the manufacture of polyurethane 
resins; polyols for use in the manufacture of polyurethane resins; polyols for use in the 
manufacture of polyurethane resins; polypeptide biochemicals for in vitro research use; 
polypeptide biochemicals for in vitro research use; polypeptide biochemicals for in vitro research 
use; polypeptide biochemicals for in vitro research use; polyphenylene oxide resins, unprocessed; 
polyphenylene oxide resins, unprocessed; polyphenylene oxide resins, unprocessed; 
polyphenylene oxide resins, unprocessed; polyphenylene sulfide resins, unprocessed; 
polyphenylene sulfide resins, unprocessed; polyphenylene sulfide resins, unprocessed; 
polyphenylene sulfide resins, unprocessed; polypropylene for use in metalworking; polypropylene 
for use in metalworking; polypropylene for use in metalworking; polypropylene for use in 
metalworking; polypropylene for use in the oil and gas industry; polypropylene for use in the oil and 
gas industry; polypropylene for use in the oil and gas industry; polypropylene for use in the oil and 
gas industry; polypropylene resins, unprocessed; polypropylene resins, unprocessed; 
polypropylene resins, unprocessed; polypropylene resins, unprocessed; polysaccharides for use in 
the manufacture of foodstuffs; polysaccharides for use in the manufacture of foodstuffs; 
polysaccharides for use in the manufacture of foodstuffs; polysaccharides for use in the 
manufacture of foodstuffs; polysilanes; polysilanes; polysilanes; polysilanes; polysilazanes; 
polysilazanes; polysilazanes; polysilazanes; polystyrene resins, unprocessed; polystyrene resins, 
unprocessed; polystyrene resins, unprocessed; polystyrene resins, unprocessed; polysulfone 
resins, unprocessed; polysulfone resins, unprocessed; polysulfone resins, unprocessed; 
polysulfone resins, unprocessed; polyurea; polyurea; polyurea; polyurea; polyurethane adhesives; 
polyurethane adhesives; polyurethane adhesives; polyurethane adhesives; polyurethane resins, 
unprocessed; polyurethane resins, unprocessed; polyurethane resins, unprocessed; polyurethane 
resins, unprocessed; polyurethane, unprocessed; polyurethane, unprocessed; polyurethane, 
unprocessed; polyurethane, unprocessed; polyurethanes; polyurethanes; polyurethanes; 
polyurethanes; polyvinyl acetate resins, unprocessed; polyvinyl acetate resins, unprocessed; 
polyvinyl acetate resins, unprocessed; polyvinyl acetate resins, unprocessed; polyvinyl alcohol 
resins, unprocessed; polyvinyl alcohol resins, unprocessed; polyvinyl alcohol resins, unprocessed; 
polyvinyl alcohol resins, unprocessed; polyvinyl chloride resins, unprocessed; polyvinyl chloride 
resins, unprocessed; polyvinyl chloride resins, unprocessed; polyvinyl chloride resins, 
unprocessed; polyvinylidene chloride resins, unprocessed; polyvinylidene chloride resins, 
unprocessed; polyvinylidene chloride resins, unprocessed; polyvinylidene chloride resins, 
unprocessed; pool cue cement; pool cue cement; pool cue cement; pool cue cement; pool water 
test strips; pool water test strips; pool water test strips; pool water test strips; potash; potash; 
potash; potash; potash water; potash water; potash water; potash water; potassium; potassium; 
potassium; potassium; potassium acetate; potassium acetate; potassium acetate; potassium 
acetate; potassium alum; potassium alum; potassium alum; potassium alum; potassium chloride; 
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potassium chloride; potassium chloride; potassium chloride; potassium chloride fertilizer; 
potassium chloride fertilizer; potassium chloride fertilizer; potassium chloride fertilizer; potassium 
chloride fertilizers; potassium chloride fertilizers; potassium chloride fertilizers; potassium chloride 
fertilizers; potassium cyanate; potassium cyanate; potassium cyanate; potassium cyanate; 
potassium cyanide; potassium cyanide; potassium cyanide; potassium cyanide; potassium 
dioxalate; potassium dioxalate; potassium dioxalate; potassium dioxalate; potassium ferricyanide; 
potassium ferricyanide; potassium ferricyanide; potassium ferricyanide; potassium ferrocyanide; 
potassium ferrocyanide; potassium ferrocyanide; potassium ferrocyanide; potassium fertilizers; 
potassium fertilizers; potassium fertilizers; potassium fertilizers; potassium fluoride; potassium 
fluoride; potassium fluoride; potassium fluoride; potassium fluorozirconate; potassium 
fluorozirconate; potassium fluorozirconate; potassium fluorozirconate; potassium fluosilicate; 
potassium fluosilicate; potassium fluosilicate; potassium fluosilicate; potassium hydroxide; 
potassium hydroxide; potassium hydroxide; potassium hydroxide; potassium nitrate; potassium 
nitrate; potassium nitrate; potassium nitrate; potassium phosphate; potassium phosphate; 
potassium phosphate; potassium phosphate; potassium silicate; potassium silicate; potassium 
silicate; potassium silicate; potassium sulfate; potassium sulfate; potassium sulfate; potassium 
sulfate; potassium sulfate fertilizers; potassium sulfate fertilizers; potassium sulfate fertilizers; 
potassium sulfate fertilizers; potassium sulphate; potassium sulphate; potassium sulphate; 
potassium sulphate; potassium sulphate fertilizer; potassium sulphate fertilizer; potassium sulphate 
fertilizer; potassium sulphate fertilizer; potassium sulphate fertilizers; potassium sulphate fertilizers; 
potassium sulphate fertilizers; potassium sulphate fertilizers; potato flour for industrial purposes; 
potato flour for industrial purposes; potato flour for industrial purposes; potato flour for industrial 
purposes; potato starch for industrial purposes; potato starch for industrial purposes; potato starch 
for industrial purposes; potato starch for industrial purposes; potato starch for the food industry; 
potato starch for the food industry; potato starch for the food industry; potato starch for the food 
industry; potting compost; potting compost; potting compost; potting compost; potting soil; potting 
soil; potting soil; potting soil; powdered carbon for secondary cell batteries; powdered carbon for 
secondary cell batteries; powdered carbon for secondary cell batteries; powdered carbon for 
secondary cell batteries; powdered carbon for use in the manufacture of secondary cell batteries; 
powdered carbon for use in the manufacture of secondary cell batteries; powdered carbon for use 
in the manufacture of secondary cell batteries; powdered carbon for use in the manufacture of 
secondary cell batteries; power steering fluid; power steering fluid; power steering fluid; power 
steering fluid; power train fluids; power train fluids; power train fluids; power train fluids; power-
steering fluids; power-steering fluids; power-steering fluids; power-steering fluids; praseodymium; 
praseodymium; praseodymium; praseodymium; praseodymium hydroxide; praseodymium 
hydroxide; praseodymium hydroxide; praseodymium hydroxide; prebiotic additives to assist in 
digestion for use in the manufacture of animal feeds; prebiotic additives to assist in digestion for 
use in the manufacture of animal feeds; prebiotic additives to assist in digestion for use in the 
manufacture of animal feeds; prebiotic additives to assist in digestion for use in the manufacture of 
animal feeds; prebiotic fertilizers; prebiotic fertilizers; prebiotic fertilizers; prebiotic fertilizers; 
prebiotics for use in the manufacture of food supplements; prebiotics for use in the manufacture of 
food supplements; prebiotics for use in the manufacture of food supplements; prebiotics for use in 
the manufacture of food supplements; premixed adhesive foam cements; premixed adhesive foam 
cements; premixed adhesive foam cements; premixed adhesive foam cements; preparations for 
fortifying plants; preparations for fortifying plants; preparations for fortifying plants; preparations for 
fortifying plants; preparations for preventing the tarnishing of glass; preparations for preventing the 
tarnishing of glass; preparations for preventing the tarnishing of glass; preparations for preventing 
the tarnishing of glass; preparations for preventing the tarnishing of lenses; preparations for 
preventing the tarnishing of lenses; preparations for preventing the tarnishing of lenses; 
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preparations for preventing the tarnishing of lenses; preparations for protecting plants against 
pathogens; preparations for protecting plants against pathogens; preparations for protecting plants 
against pathogens; preparations for protecting plants against pathogens; preparations for 
regulating plant growth; preparations for regulating plant growth; preparations for regulating plant 
growth; preparations for regulating plant growth; preparations for removing wallpaper; preparations 
for removing wallpaper; preparations for removing wallpaper; preparations for removing wallpaper; 
preparations for the purification of gas; preparations for the purification of gas; preparations for the 
purification of gas; preparations for the purification of gas; preparations for the separation of 
greases; preparations for the separation of greases; preparations for the separation of greases; 
preparations for the separation of greases; preparations for use as fire retardants, other than 
paints; preparations for use as fire retardants, other than paints; preparations for use as fire 
retardants, other than paints; preparations for use as fire retardants, other than paints; 
preparations for use as flame retardants, other than paints; preparations for use as flame 
retardants, other than paints; preparations for use as flame retardants, other than paints; 
preparations for use as flame retardants, other than paints; preparations to be applied to boat for 
preventing UV light damage; preparations to be applied to boat for preventing UV light damage; 
preparations to be applied to boat for preventing UV light damage; preparations to be applied to 
boat for preventing UV light damage; preservatives for cement; preservatives for cement; 
preservatives for cement; preservatives for cement; preservatives for cut flowers; preservatives for 
cut flowers; preservatives for cut flowers; preservatives for cut flowers; preservatives for flowers; 
preservatives for flowers; preservatives for flowers; preservatives for flowers; preservatives for 
pharmaceutical preparations; preservatives for pharmaceutical preparations; preservatives for 
pharmaceutical preparations; preservatives for pharmaceutical preparations; preservatives for 
rubber; preservatives for rubber; preservatives for rubber; preservatives for rubber; preservatives 
for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; preservatives for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; 
preservatives for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; preservatives for use in the manufacture of 
cosmetics; probiotic additives for use in the manufacture of food and beverages; probiotic additives 
for use in the manufacture of food and beverages; probiotic additives for use in the manufacture of 
food and beverages; probiotic additives for use in the manufacture of food and beverages; 
probiotic bacteria for the food industry; probiotic bacteria for the food industry; probiotic bacteria for 
the food industry; probiotic bacteria for the food industry; probiotic bacterial cultures for the food 
industry; probiotic bacterial cultures for the food industry; probiotic bacterial cultures for the food 
industry; probiotic bacterial cultures for the food industry; probiotics for use in the manufacture of 
food supplements; probiotics for use in the manufacture of food supplements; probiotics for use in 
the manufacture of food supplements; probiotics for use in the manufacture of food supplements; 
promethium; promethium; promethium; promethium; propellant gases for aerosols; propellant 
gases for aerosols; propellant gases for aerosols; propellant gases for aerosols; propene; propene; 
propene; propene; propionic acid; propionic acid; propionic acid; propionic acid; proppants for use 
in oil well and gas well hydraulic fracturing operations; proppants for use in oil well and gas well 
hydraulic fracturing operations; proppants for use in oil well and gas well hydraulic fracturing 
operations; proppants for use in oil well and gas well hydraulic fracturing operations; propylene; 
propylene; propylene; propylene; propylene oxide; propylene oxide; propylene oxide; propylene 
oxide; protactinium; protactinium; protactinium; protactinium; protamine; protamine; protamine; 
protamine; protective coatings for ophthalmic lenses; protective coatings for ophthalmic lenses; 
protective coatings for ophthalmic lenses; protective coatings for ophthalmic lenses; protective 
gases for welding; protective gases for welding; protective gases for welding; protective gases for 
welding; protein for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; protein for use in the manufacture of 
cosmetics; protein for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; protein for use in the manufacture of 
cosmetics; protein plastics; protein plastics; protein plastics; protein plastics; protein plastics, 
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unprocessed; protein plastics, unprocessed; protein plastics, unprocessed; protein plastics, 
unprocessed; proteins for use in the manufacture of beverages; proteins for use in the 
manufacture of beverages; proteins for use in the manufacture of beverages; proteins for use in 
the manufacture of beverages; proteins for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; proteins for use in 
the manufacture of cosmetics; proteins for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; proteins for use in 
the manufacture of cosmetics; proteins for use in the manufacture of food and beverages; proteins 
for use in the manufacture of food and beverages; proteins for use in the manufacture of food and 
beverages; proteins for use in the manufacture of food and beverages; proteins for use in the 
manufacture of food products; proteins for use in the manufacture of food products; proteins for 
use in the manufacture of food products; proteins for use in the manufacture of food products; 
proteins for use in the manufacture of food supplements; proteins for use in the manufacture of 
food supplements; proteins for use in the manufacture of food supplements; proteins for use in the 
manufacture of food supplements; prussiates; prussiates; prussiates; prussiates; pulse flour for 
industrial purposes; pulse flour for industrial purposes; pulse flour for industrial purposes; pulse 
flour for industrial purposes; pulverized limestone for agricultural purposes; pulverized limestone 
for agricultural purposes; pulverized limestone for agricultural purposes; pulverized limestone for 
agricultural purposes; pure silicon; pure silicon; pure silicon; pure silicon; purified water for 
industrial purposes; purified water for industrial purposes; purified water for industrial purposes; 
purified water for industrial purposes; putty for use by plumbers for affixing toilets; putty for use by 
plumbers for affixing toilets; putty for use by plumbers for affixing toilets; putty for use by plumbers 
for affixing toilets; pyridine; pyridine; pyridine; pyridine; pyrimidine; pyrimidine; pyrimidine; 
pyrimidine; pyrogallic acid; pyrogallic acid; pyrogallic acid; pyrogallic acid; pyroligneous acid; 
pyroligneous acid; pyroligneous acid; pyroligneous acid; pyrrole; pyrrole; pyrrole; pyrrole; 
quenching fluids for use in metalworking; quenching fluids for use in metalworking; quenching 
fluids for use in metalworking; quenching fluids for use in metalworking; quinhydrone; quinhydrone; 
quinhydrone; quinhydrone; radiation curable unprocessed synthetic resins; radiation curable 
unprocessed synthetic resins; radiation curable unprocessed synthetic resins; radiation curable 
unprocessed synthetic resins; radiation-curable unprocessed synthetic resins; radiation-curable 
unprocessed synthetic resins; radiation-curable unprocessed synthetic resins; radiation-curable 
unprocessed synthetic resins; radiator additives; radiator additives; radiator additives; radiator 
additives; radiator flush; radiator flush; radiator flush; radiator flush; radiator flushing chemicals; 
radiator flushing chemicals; radiator flushing chemicals; radiator flushing chemicals; radium; 
radium; radium; radium; radium for scientific purposes; radium for scientific purposes; radium for 
scientific purposes; radium for scientific purposes; radon; radon; radon; radon; rag pulp; rag pulp; 
rag pulp; rag pulp; rare-earth metal salts; rare-earth metal salts; rare-earth metal salts; rare-earth 
metal salts; raw chemicals for use in the manufacture of polyurethane resins; raw chemicals for 
use in the manufacture of polyurethane resins; raw chemicals for use in the manufacture of 
polyurethane resins; raw chemicals for use in the manufacture of polyurethane resins; raw salt; 
raw salt; raw salt; raw salt; reagent kits comprising generic dna circle, dna primers, polymerase 
and buffers for use in biotechnology fields; reagent kits comprising generic dna circle, dna primers, 
polymerase and buffers for use in biotechnology fields; reagent kits comprising generic dna circle, 
dna primers, polymerase and buffers for use in biotechnology fields; reagent kits comprising 
generic dna circle, dna primers, polymerase and buffers for use in biotechnology fields; reagent 
paper for scientific or research use; reagent paper for scientific or research use; reagent paper for 
scientific or research use; reagent paper for scientific or research use; reagents for blood grouping, 
other than for medical or veterinary purposes; reagents for blood grouping, other than for medical 
or veterinary purposes; reagents for blood grouping, other than for medical or veterinary purposes; 
reagents for blood grouping, other than for medical or veterinary purposes; reagents for scientific 
purposes for use in nucleic acid isolation and purification; reagents for scientific purposes for use 
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in nucleic acid isolation and purification; reagents for scientific purposes for use in nucleic acid 
isolation and purification; reagents for scientific purposes for use in nucleic acid isolation and 
purification; reagents for testing the sterility of medical equipment; reagents for testing the sterility 
of medical equipment; reagents for testing the sterility of medical equipment; reagents for testing 
the sterility of medical equipment; reagents for testing the sterility of pharmaceuticals and 
injectable solutions; reagents for testing the sterility of pharmaceuticals and injectable solutions; 
reagents for testing the sterility of pharmaceuticals and injectable solutions; reagents for testing 
the sterility of pharmaceuticals and injectable solutions; reagents used for analytical moisture 
determinations; reagents used for analytical moisture determinations; reagents used for analytical 
moisture determinations; reagents used for analytical moisture determinations; recycled paper 
pulp; recycled paper pulp; recycled paper pulp; recycled paper pulp; reducing agents for use in 
photography; reducing agents for use in photography; reducing agents for use in photography; 
reducing agents for use in photography; refined methanol; refined methanol; refined methanol; 
refined methanol; refrigerants; refrigerants; refrigerants; refrigerants; renovating preparations for 
phonograph records; renovating preparations for phonograph records; renovating preparations for 
phonograph records; renovating preparations for phonograph records; resorcinol; resorcinol; 
resorcinol; resorcinol; rhamnose; rhamnose; rhamnose; rhamnose; rhamnose for industrial 
purposes; rhamnose for industrial purposes; rhamnose for industrial purposes; rhamnose for 
industrial purposes; rhenium; rhenium; rhenium; rhenium; rice bran fertilizer; rice bran fertilizer; rice 
bran fertilizer; rice bran fertilizer; rock salt; rock salt; rock salt; rock salt; rock salt for de-icing; rock 
salt for de-icing; rock salt for de-icing; rock salt for de-icing; roofing adhesive; roofing adhesive; 
roofing adhesive; roofing adhesive; roofing adhesives; roofing adhesives; roofing adhesives; 
roofing adhesives; rubber based cements for industrial use; rubber based cements for industrial 
use; rubber based cements for industrial use; rubber based cements for industrial use; rubber 
cement for industrial purposes; rubber cement for industrial purposes; rubber cement for industrial 
purposes; rubber cement for industrial purposes; rubber cement for repairing footwear; rubber 
cement for repairing footwear; rubber cement for repairing footwear; rubber cement for repairing 
footwear; rubber cement for repairing pneumatic tires; rubber cement for repairing pneumatic tires; 
rubber cement for repairing pneumatic tires; rubber cement for repairing pneumatic tires; rubber 
cement for repairing pneumatic tyres; rubber cement for repairing pneumatic tyres; rubber cement 
for repairing pneumatic tyres; rubber cement for repairing pneumatic tyres; rubber cement for shoe 
repair; rubber cement for shoe repair; rubber cement for shoe repair; rubber cement for shoe 
repair; rubber preservatives; rubber preservatives; rubber preservatives; rubber preservatives; 
rubidium; rubidium; rubidium; rubidium; rust inhibitors for lubricants; rust inhibitors for lubricants; 
rust inhibitors for lubricants; rust inhibitors for lubricants; saccharin; saccharin; saccharin; 
saccharin; sago palm starch for industrial purposes; sago palm starch for industrial purposes; sago 
palm starch for industrial purposes; sago palm starch for industrial purposes; sal ammoniac; sal 
ammoniac; sal ammoniac; sal ammoniac; sal ammoniac spirits; sal ammoniac spirits; sal 
ammoniac spirits; sal ammoniac spirits; salicylic acid; salicylic acid; salicylic acid; salicylic acid; 
salpetre; salpetre; salpetre; salpetre; salt for water softening; salt for water softening; salt for water 
softening; salt for water softening; salt neutralizing chemical for lawn grass; salt neutralizing 
chemical for lawn grass; salt neutralizing chemical for lawn grass; salt neutralizing chemical for 
lawn grass; salt, raw; salt, raw; salt, raw; salt, raw; saltpeter; saltpeter; saltpeter; saltpeter; salts for 
coloring metal; salts for coloring metal; salts for coloring metal; salts for coloring metal; salts for 
colouring metal; salts for colouring metal; salts for colouring metal; salts for colouring metal; salts 
for galvanic batteries; salts for galvanic batteries; salts for galvanic batteries; salts for galvanic 
batteries; salts for galvanic cells; salts for galvanic cells; salts for galvanic cells; salts for galvanic 
cells; salts from rare earth metals; salts from rare earth metals; salts from rare earth metals; salts 
from rare earth metals; salts of alkaline metals; salts of alkaline metals; salts of alkaline metals; 
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salts of alkaline metals; samarium; samarium; samarium; samarium; sauce for preparing tobacco; 
sauce for preparing tobacco; sauce for preparing tobacco; sauce for preparing tobacco; sawdust 
fertilizers; sawdust fertilizers; sawdust fertilizers; sawdust fertilizers; scandium; scandium; 
scandium; scandium; sealant liquid to seal the drain insert or cartridge in non-water urinals; 
sealant liquid to seal the drain insert or cartridge in non-water urinals; sealant liquid to seal the 
drain insert or cartridge in non-water urinals; sealant liquid to seal the drain insert or cartridge in 
non-water urinals; sealants for seams in vehicle bodywork; sealants for seams in vehicle 
bodywork; sealants for seams in vehicle bodywork; sealants for seams in vehicle bodywork; 
seawater for industrial purposes; seawater for industrial purposes; seawater for industrial 
purposes; seawater for industrial purposes; seaweed extract for use as a growth stimulant on 
plants; seaweed extract for use as a growth stimulant on plants; seaweed extract for use as a 
growth stimulant on plants; seaweed extract for use as a growth stimulant on plants; seaweed glue 
for industrial purposes; seaweed glue for industrial purposes; seaweed glue for industrial 
purposes; seaweed glue for industrial purposes; seaweeds for use as a fertilizer; seaweeds for use 
as a fertilizer; seaweeds for use as a fertilizer; seaweeds for use as a fertilizer; sebacic acid; 
sebacic acid; sebacic acid; sebacic acid; seed coating applied to corn, soybeans, wheat and alfalfa 
seeds to improve stands, seedling health and yield; seed coating applied to corn, soybeans, wheat 
and alfalfa seeds to improve stands, seedling health and yield; seed coating applied to corn, 
soybeans, wheat and alfalfa seeds to improve stands, seedling health and yield; seed coating 
applied to corn, soybeans, wheat and alfalfa seeds to improve stands, seedling health and yield; 
seed treatment chemicals for agricultural use; seed treatment chemicals for agricultural use; seed 
treatment chemicals for agricultural use; seed treatment chemicals for agricultural use; selenium; 
selenium; selenium; selenium; self-leveling chemical compounds for use in building construction; 
self-leveling chemical compounds for use in building construction; self-leveling chemical 
compounds for use in building construction; self-leveling chemical compounds for use in building 
construction; self-toning paper; self-toning paper; self-toning paper; self-toning paper; 
semicarbazone; semicarbazone; semicarbazone; semicarbazone; semicarbazones; 
semicarbazones; semicarbazones; semicarbazones; semiconductor silicon; semiconductor silicon; 
semiconductor silicon; semiconductor silicon; sensitized cloth for photography; sensitized cloth for 
photography; sensitized cloth for photography; sensitized cloth for photography; sensitized paper; 
sensitized paper; sensitized paper; sensitized paper; sensitized photographic films; sensitized 
photographic films; sensitized photographic films; sensitized photographic films; sensitized 
photographic films, unexposed; sensitized photographic films, unexposed; sensitized photographic 
films, unexposed; sensitized photographic films, unexposed; sensitized photographic plates; 
sensitized photographic plates; sensitized photographic plates; sensitized photographic plates; 
sensitized plates for offset printing; sensitized plates for offset printing; sensitized plates for offset 
printing; sensitized plates for offset printing; sensitized solder masks for use in the manufacture of 
printed circuit boards; sensitized solder masks for use in the manufacture of printed circuit boards; 
sensitized solder masks for use in the manufacture of printed circuit boards; sensitized solder 
masks for use in the manufacture of printed circuit boards; sheep manure being fertilizer; sheep 
manure being fertilizer; sheep manure being fertilizer; sheep manure being fertilizer; siccatives for 
putty; siccatives for putty; siccatives for putty; siccatives for putty; siccatives for use in the 
manufacture of pharmaceuticals; siccatives for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; 
siccatives for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; siccatives for use in the manufacture of 
pharmaceuticals; silanes; silanes; silanes; silanes; silica gel; silica gel; silica gel; silica gel; 
siliceous ooze; siliceous ooze; siliceous ooze; siliceous ooze; silicon; silicon; silicon; silicon; silicon 
carbide; silicon carbide; silicon carbide; silicon carbide; silicon carbide for industrial purposes; 
silicon carbide for industrial purposes; silicon carbide for industrial purposes; silicon carbide for 
industrial purposes; silicon dioxide; silicon dioxide; silicon dioxide; silicon dioxide; silicone fluids; 
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silicone fluids; silicone fluids; silicone fluids; silicone fluids for industrial purposes; silicone fluids for 
industrial purposes; silicone fluids for industrial purposes; silicone fluids for industrial purposes; 
silicone for industrial use; silicone for industrial use; silicone for industrial use; silicone for industrial 
use; silicone resins, unprocessed; silicone resins, unprocessed; silicone resins, unprocessed; 
silicone resins, unprocessed; silicone surfactants for industrial purposes; silicone surfactants for 
industrial purposes; silicone surfactants for industrial purposes; silicone surfactants for industrial 
purposes; silicone surfactants for use in agricultural sprays and adjuvants; silicone surfactants for 
use in agricultural sprays and adjuvants; silicone surfactants for use in agricultural sprays and 
adjuvants; silicone surfactants for use in agricultural sprays and adjuvants; silicones for industrial 
purposes; silicones for industrial purposes; silicones for industrial purposes; silicones for industrial 
purposes; silver chloride; silver chloride; silver chloride; silver chloride; silver cyanide; silver 
cyanide; silver cyanide; silver cyanide; silver iodide; silver iodide; silver iodide; silver iodide; silver 
nitrate; silver nitrate; silver nitrate; silver nitrate; silver nitrite; silver nitrite; silver nitrite; silver nitrite; 
silver oxide; silver oxide; silver oxide; silver oxide; silver oxides; silver oxides; silver oxides; silver 
oxides; silver salt solutions for silvering; silver salt solutions for silvering; silver salt solutions for 
silvering; silver salt solutions for silvering; silver sulfate; silver sulfate; silver sulfate; silver sulfate; 
silver sulphate; silver sulphate; silver sulphate; silver sulphate; single crystals of silicon; single 
crystals of silicon; single crystals of silicon; single crystals of silicon; size for finishing and priming; 
size for finishing and priming; size for finishing and priming; size for finishing and priming; size for 
finishing and priming for industrial purposes; size for finishing and priming for industrial purposes; 
size for finishing and priming for industrial purposes; size for finishing and priming for industrial 
purposes; size for use in the textile industry; size for use in the textile industry; size for use in the 
textile industry; size for use in the textile industry; size for walls; size for walls; size for walls; size 
for walls; sizing compounds for use in the manufacture of paper; sizing compounds for use in the 
manufacture of paper; sizing compounds for use in the manufacture of paper; sizing compounds 
for use in the manufacture of paper; sizing compounds for use in the manufacture of textiles; sizing 
compounds for use in the manufacture of textiles; sizing compounds for use in the manufacture of 
textiles; sizing compounds for use in the manufacture of textiles; sizing compounds for use in the 
manufacture of walls; sizing compounds for use in the manufacture of walls; sizing compounds for 
use in the manufacture of walls; sizing compounds for use in the manufacture of walls; slag 
fertilisers; slag fertilisers; slag fertilisers; slag fertilisers; slag fertilizers; slag fertilizers; slag 
fertilizers; slag fertilizers; smoke generating fluid for use with fog machines; smoke generating fluid 
for use with fog machines; smoke generating fluid for use with fog machines; smoke generating 
fluid for use with fog machines; smoke suppressant chemicals; smoke suppressant chemicals; 
smoke suppressant chemicals; smoke suppressant chemicals; snow melting salts; snow melting 
salts; snow melting salts; snow melting salts; soda ash; soda ash; soda ash; soda ash; sodium; 
sodium; sodium; sodium; sodium alum; sodium alum; sodium alum; sodium alum; sodium 
aluminium fluoride; sodium aluminium fluoride; sodium aluminium fluoride; sodium aluminium 
fluoride; sodium aluminium phosphate; sodium aluminium phosphate; sodium aluminium 
phosphate; sodium aluminium phosphate; sodium aluminium phosphates; sodium aluminium 
phosphates; sodium aluminium phosphates; sodium aluminium phosphates; sodium aluminum 
phosphates; sodium aluminum phosphates; sodium aluminum phosphates; sodium aluminum 
phosphates; sodium ascorbate for the food industry; sodium ascorbate for the food industry; 
sodium ascorbate for the food industry; sodium ascorbate for the food industry; sodium 
bicarbonate; sodium bicarbonate; sodium bicarbonate; sodium bicarbonate; sodium bichromate; 
sodium bichromate; sodium bichromate; sodium bichromate; sodium bisulfite; sodium bisulfite; 
sodium bisulfite; sodium bisulfite; sodium bisulphite; sodium bisulphite; sodium bisulphite; sodium 
bisulphite; sodium bromide; sodium bromide; sodium bromide; sodium bromide; sodium carbonate; 
sodium carbonate; sodium carbonate; sodium carbonate; sodium chlorate; sodium chlorate; 
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sodium chlorate; sodium chlorate; sodium chloride; sodium chloride; sodium chloride; sodium 
chloride; sodium chlorite; sodium chlorite; sodium chlorite; sodium chlorite; sodium chromate; 
sodium chromate; sodium chromate; sodium chromate; sodium cyanide; sodium cyanide; sodium 
cyanide; sodium cyanide; sodium dichromate; sodium dichromate; sodium dichromate; sodium 
dichromate; sodium fluoride; sodium fluoride; sodium fluoride; sodium fluoride; sodium fluosilicate; 
sodium fluosilicate; sodium fluosilicate; sodium fluosilicate; sodium formate; sodium formate; 
sodium formate; sodium formate; sodium gold chloride; sodium gold chloride; sodium gold 
chloride; sodium gold chloride; sodium hydroxide; sodium hydroxide; sodium hydroxide; sodium 
hydroxide; sodium hydroxide for industrial purposes; sodium hydroxide for industrial purposes; 
sodium hydroxide for industrial purposes; sodium hydroxide for industrial purposes; sodium 
hypochlorite; sodium hypochlorite; sodium hypochlorite; sodium hypochlorite; sodium iodide; 
sodium iodide; sodium iodide; sodium iodide; sodium molybdate; sodium molybdate; sodium 
molybdate; sodium molybdate; sodium naphthionate; sodium naphthionate; sodium naphthionate; 
sodium naphthionate; sodium nitrate; sodium nitrate; sodium nitrate; sodium nitrate; sodium nitrate 
fertilizer; sodium nitrate fertilizer; sodium nitrate fertilizer; sodium nitrate fertilizer; sodium nitrate 
fertilizers; sodium nitrate fertilizers; sodium nitrate fertilizers; sodium nitrate fertilizers; sodium 
nitrite; sodium nitrite; sodium nitrite; sodium nitrite; sodium oxynaphthionate; sodium 
oxynaphthionate; sodium oxynaphthionate; sodium oxynaphthionate; sodium p-nitrophenolate; 
sodium p-nitrophenolate; sodium p-nitrophenolate; sodium p-nitrophenolate; sodium perborate; 
sodium perborate; sodium perborate; sodium perborate; sodium permanganate; sodium 
permanganate; sodium permanganate; sodium permanganate; sodium peroxide; sodium peroxide; 
sodium peroxide; sodium peroxide; sodium phosphate; sodium phosphate; sodium phosphate; 
sodium phosphate; sodium salts; sodium salts; sodium salts; sodium salts; sodium silicate; sodium 
silicate; sodium silicate; sodium silicate; sodium stannate; sodium stannate; sodium stannate; 
sodium stannate; sodium sulfanilate; sodium sulfanilate; sodium sulfanilate; sodium sulfanilate; 
sodium sulfate; sodium sulfate; sodium sulfate; sodium sulfate; sodium sulfide; sodium sulfide; 
sodium sulfide; sodium sulfide; sodium sulfite; sodium sulfite; sodium sulfite; sodium sulfite; 
sodium sulphate; sodium sulphate; sodium sulphate; sodium sulphate; sodium sulphide; sodium 
sulphide; sodium sulphide; sodium sulphide; sodium sulphite; sodium sulphite; sodium sulphite; 
sodium sulphite; sodium tartrate; sodium tartrate; sodium tartrate; sodium tartrate; sodium 
tetraborate; sodium tetraborate; sodium tetraborate; sodium tetraborate; sodium thiosulfate; 
sodium thiosulfate; sodium thiosulfate; sodium thiosulfate; sodium tungstate; sodium tungstate; 
sodium tungstate; sodium tungstate; soil amendments for agricultural purposes; soil amendments 
for agricultural purposes; soil amendments for agricultural purposes; soil amendments for 
agricultural purposes; soil amendments for horticultural purposes; soil amendments for horticultural 
purposes; soil amendments for horticultural purposes; soil amendments for horticultural purposes; 
soil conditioners; soil conditioners; soil conditioners; soil conditioners; soil conditioners for 
agricultural purposes; soil conditioners for agricultural purposes; soil conditioners for agricultural 
purposes; soil conditioners for agricultural purposes; soil conditioners for horticultural purposes; 
soil conditioners for horticultural purposes; soil conditioners for horticultural purposes; soil 
conditioners for horticultural purposes; soil conditioning chemicals; soil conditioning chemicals; soil 
conditioning chemicals; soil conditioning chemicals; soil conditioning preparations; soil conditioning 
preparations; soil conditioning preparations; soil conditioning preparations; soil enhancement 
powders and preparations; soil enhancement powders and preparations; soil enhancement 
powders and preparations; soil enhancement powders and preparations; soil fertilizers; soil 
fertilizers; soil fertilizers; soil fertilizers; soil for growing; soil for growing; soil for growing; soil for 
growing; soil improving agents; soil improving agents; soil improving agents; soil improving agents; 
soil improving preparations; soil improving preparations; soil improving preparations; soil improving 
preparations; soil mineralizers; soil mineralizers; soil mineralizers; soil mineralizers; soil re-
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mineralizers; soil re-mineralizers; soil re-mineralizers; soil re-mineralizers; soil stabilizers for road 
construction; soil stabilizers for road construction; soil stabilizers for road construction; soil 
stabilizers for road construction; soil stabilizers for roads, ponds and lakes; soil stabilizers for 
roads, ponds and lakes; soil stabilizers for roads, ponds and lakes; soil stabilizers for roads, ponds 
and lakes; soil stabilizers for use in road construction; soil stabilizers for use in road construction; 
soil stabilizers for use in road construction; soil stabilizers for use in road construction; soil 
surfactant used to promote uniform movement of water in soil; soil surfactant used to promote 
uniform movement of water in soil; soil surfactant used to promote uniform movement of water in 
soil; soil surfactant used to promote uniform movement of water in soil; soil surfactants used to 
promote uniform movement of water in soil; soil surfactants used to promote uniform movement of 
water in soil; soil surfactants used to promote uniform movement of water in soil; soil surfactants 
used to promote uniform movement of water in soil; soil test strips; soil test strips; soil test strips; 
soil test strips; soil-conditioning chemicals; soil-conditioning chemicals; soil-conditioning chemicals; 
soil-conditioning chemicals; solder mask; solder mask; solder mask; solder mask; soldering 
chemicals; soldering chemicals; soldering chemicals; soldering chemicals; soldering flux; soldering 
flux; soldering flux; soldering flux; soldering fluxes; soldering fluxes; soldering fluxes; soldering 
fluxes; soldering preparations; soldering preparations; soldering preparations; soldering 
preparations; solidified gases for industrial purposes; solidified gases for industrial purposes; 
solidified gases for industrial purposes; solidified gases for industrial purposes; solidified protective 
gases for welding; solidified protective gases for welding; solidified protective gases for welding; 
solidified protective gases for welding; solutions for cyanotyping; solutions for cyanotyping; 
solutions for cyanotyping; solutions for cyanotyping; solvent for use in pesticide; solvent for use in 
pesticide; solvent for use in pesticide; solvent for use in pesticide; solvents for lacquers; solvents 
for lacquers; solvents for lacquers; solvents for lacquers; solvents for paints; solvents for paints; 
solvents for paints; solvents for paints; solvents for paints, varnishes and lacquers; solvents for 
paints, varnishes and lacquers; solvents for paints, varnishes and lacquers; solvents for paints, 
varnishes and lacquers; solvents for use in the manufacture of insecticides; solvents for use in the 
manufacture of insecticides; solvents for use in the manufacture of insecticides; solvents for use in 
the manufacture of insecticides; solvents for varnishes; solvents for varnishes; solvents for 
varnishes; solvents for varnishes; sorrel salt; sorrel salt; sorrel salt; sorrel salt; soya lecithin for the 
food industry; soya lecithin for the food industry; soya lecithin for the food industry; soya lecithin for 
the food industry; soya protein concentrate for the food industry; soya protein concentrate for the 
food industry; soya protein concentrate for the food industry; soya protein concentrate for the food 
industry; soybean meal being flour for industrial purposes; soybean meal being flour for industrial 
purposes; soybean meal being flour for industrial purposes; soybean meal being flour for industrial 
purposes; soybean meal for industrial purposes; soybean meal for industrial purposes; soybean 
meal for industrial purposes; soybean meal for industrial purposes; soybean meal for the food 
industry; soybean meal for the food industry; soybean meal for the food industry; soybean meal for 
the food industry; spectroscopic solvents for industrial purposes; spectroscopic solvents for 
industrial purposes; spectroscopic solvents for industrial purposes; spectroscopic solvents for 
industrial purposes; spirits of salt; spirits of salt; spirits of salt; spirits of salt; spirits of vinegar; 
spirits of vinegar; spirits of vinegar; spirits of vinegar; spray can propellants; spray can propellants; 
spray can propellants; spray can propellants; spray-on plastic compound for temporary application 
to bathroom and kitchen fixtures for protection from damage during construction or remodeling; 
spray-on plastic compound for temporary application to bathroom and kitchen fixtures for 
protection from damage during construction or remodeling; spray-on plastic compound for 
temporary application to bathroom and kitchen fixtures for protection from damage during 
construction or remodeling; spray-on plastic compound for temporary application to bathroom and 
kitchen fixtures for protection from damage during construction or remodeling; stabilizers for flame 
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retardants; stabilizers for flame retardants; stabilizers for flame retardants; stabilizers for flame 
retardants; stabilizing agents for dairy products; stabilizing agents for dairy products; stabilizing 
agents for dairy products; stabilizing agents for dairy products; stain repellents for marble and 
stone; stain repellents for marble and stone; stain repellents for marble and stone; stain repellents 
for marble and stone; stain-preventing chemicals for use on fabrics; stain-preventing chemicals for 
use on fabrics; stain-preventing chemicals for use on fabrics; stain-preventing chemicals for use on 
fabrics; stannate; stannate; stannate; stannate; stannic chloride; stannic chloride; stannic chloride; 
stannic chloride; stannic oxide; stannic oxide; stannic oxide; stannic oxide; stannic sulfide; stannic 
sulfide; stannic sulfide; stannic sulfide; stannous chloride; stannous chloride; stannous chloride; 
stannous chloride; stannous oxide; stannous oxide; stannous oxide; stannous oxide; stannous 
sulfide; stannous sulfide; stannous sulfide; stannous sulfide; starch for manufacturing laundry 
washing preparations; starch for manufacturing laundry washing preparations; starch for 
manufacturing laundry washing preparations; starch for manufacturing laundry washing 
preparations; starch for manufacturing washing preparations; starch for manufacturing washing 
preparations; starch for manufacturing washing preparations; starch for manufacturing washing 
preparations; starch for use in the manufacture of paper; starch for use in the manufacture of 
paper; starch for use in the manufacture of paper; starch for use in the manufacture of paper; 
starch for use in the manufacture of paper or textiles; starch for use in the manufacture of paper or 
textiles; starch for use in the manufacture of paper or textiles; starch for use in the manufacture of 
paper or textiles; starch for use in the manufacture of textiles; starch for use in the manufacture of 
textiles; starch for use in the manufacture of textiles; starch for use in the manufacture of textiles; 
starch paste for industrial purposes; starch paste for industrial purposes; starch paste for industrial 
purposes; starch paste for industrial purposes; stearic acid; stearic acid; stearic acid; stearic acid; 
stem cells for research and scientific purposes; stem cells for research and scientific purposes; 
stem cells for research and scientific purposes; stem cells for research and scientific purposes; 
stem cells for research purposes; stem cells for research purposes; stem cells for research 
purposes; stem cells for research purposes; stem cells for scientific and medical research; stem 
cells for scientific and medical research; stem cells for scientific and medical research; stem cells 
for scientific and medical research; stem cells for scientific purposes; stem cells for scientific 
purposes; stem cells for scientific purposes; stem cells for scientific purposes; steviol glycoside; 
steviol glycoside; steviol glycoside; steviol glycoside; stilbene; stilbene; stilbene; stilbene; straw 
pulp; straw pulp; straw pulp; straw pulp; strontium; strontium; strontium; strontium; strontium 
carbonate; strontium carbonate; strontium carbonate; strontium carbonate; strontium hydroxide; 
strontium hydroxide; strontium hydroxide; strontium hydroxide; styrene; styrene; styrene; styrene; 
styrene acrylonitrile resins, unprocessed; styrene acrylonitrile resins, unprocessed; styrene 
acrylonitrile resins, unprocessed; styrene acrylonitrile resins, unprocessed; substances for 
preserving cut flowers; substances for preserving cut flowers; substances for preserving cut 
flowers; substances for preserving cut flowers; substances for preventing runs in stockings; 
substances for preventing runs in stockings; substances for preventing runs in stockings; 
substances for preventing runs in stockings; substances for regulating plant growth; substances for 
regulating plant growth; substances for regulating plant growth; substances for regulating plant 
growth; substances for tanning animal hides; substances for tanning animal hides; substances for 
tanning animal hides; substances for tanning animal hides; substances for tanning animal skins; 
substances for tanning animal skins; substances for tanning animal skins; substances for tanning 
animal skins; substances for tanning animal skins and hides; substances for tanning animal skins 
and hides; substances for tanning animal skins and hides; substances for tanning animal skins and 
hides; substrates for growing fungi and mushrooms; substrates for growing fungi and mushrooms; 
substrates for growing fungi and mushrooms; substrates for growing fungi and mushrooms; 
substrates for hydroponics; substrates for hydroponics; substrates for hydroponics; substrates for 
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hydroponics; substrates for soil-free growing; substrates for soil-free growing; substrates for soil-
free growing; substrates for soil-free growing; succinic acid; succinic acid; succinic acid; succinic 
acid; sugar-free artificial sweetener for beverages; sugar-free artificial sweetener for beverages; 
sugar-free artificial sweetener for beverages; sugar-free artificial sweetener for beverages; 
sulfates; sulfates; sulfates; sulfates; sulfides; sulfides; sulfides; sulfides; sulfinic acid; sulfinic acid; 
sulfinic acid; sulfinic acid; sulfinic acids; sulfinic acids; sulfinic acids; sulfinic acids; sulfite for 
preserving food; sulfite for preserving food; sulfite for preserving food; sulfite for preserving food; 
sulfite pulp; sulfite pulp; sulfite pulp; sulfite pulp; sulfites for preserving foodstuffs; sulfites for 
preserving foodstuffs; sulfites for preserving foodstuffs; sulfites for preserving foodstuffs; sulfonic 
acids; sulfonic acids; sulfonic acids; sulfonic acids; sulfur; sulfur; sulfur; sulfur; sulfur dioxide; sulfur 
dioxide; sulfur dioxide; sulfur dioxide; sulfur trioxide; sulfur trioxide; sulfur trioxide; sulfur trioxide; 
sulfuric acid; sulfuric acid; sulfuric acid; sulfuric acid; sulfuric ether; sulfuric ether; sulfuric ether; 
sulfuric ether; sulfurous acid; sulfurous acid; sulfurous acid; sulfurous acid; sulphates; sulphates; 
sulphates; sulphates; sulphides; sulphides; sulphides; sulphides; sulphinic acids; sulphinic acids; 
sulphinic acids; sulphinic acids; sulphite pulp; sulphite pulp; sulphite pulp; sulphite pulp; sulphites 
for preserving foodstuffs; sulphites for preserving foodstuffs; sulphites for preserving foodstuffs; 
sulphites for preserving foodstuffs; sulphonic acids; sulphonic acids; sulphonic acids; sulphonic 
acids; sulphur; sulphur; sulphur; sulphur; sulphur dioxide; sulphur dioxide; sulphur dioxide; sulphur 
dioxide; sulphur in the form of a non-metallic element; sulphur in the form of a non-metallic 
element; sulphur in the form of a non-metallic element; sulphur in the form of a non-metallic 
element; sulphuric acid; sulphuric acid; sulphuric acid; sulphuric acid; sulphuric ether; sulphuric 
ether; sulphuric ether; sulphuric ether; sulphurous acid; sulphurous acid; sulphurous acid; 
sulphurous acid; sulphurous acid gas; sulphurous acid gas; sulphurous acid gas; sulphurous acid 
gas; sumac for use in tanning; sumac for use in tanning; sumac for use in tanning; sumac for use 
in tanning; superphosphate fertilisers; superphosphate fertilisers; superphosphate fertilisers; 
superphosphate fertilisers; superphosphate fertilizers; superphosphate fertilizers; superphosphate 
fertilizers; superphosphate fertilizers; superphosphates; superphosphates; superphosphates; 
superphosphates; surface coating removal chemicals and tank surface and media cleaning 
chemicals for municipal water systems; surface coating removal chemicals and tank surface and 
media cleaning chemicals for municipal water systems; surface coating removal chemicals and 
tank surface and media cleaning chemicals for municipal water systems; surface coating removal 
chemicals and tank surface and media cleaning chemicals for municipal water systems; surface 
coating removal chemicals and tank surface and media cleaning chemicals for municipal water 
systems; surfactant soil wetting agents; surfactant soil wetting agents; surfactant soil wetting 
agents; surfactant soil wetting agents; surfactant soil wetting agents; surfactants for use in 
connection with agricultural pesticides; surfactants for use in connection with agricultural 
pesticides; surfactants for use in connection with agricultural pesticides; surfactants for use in 
connection with agricultural pesticides; surfactants for use in connection with agricultural 
pesticides; surfactants for use in detergent compositions; surfactants for use in detergent 
compositions; surfactants for use in detergent compositions; surfactants for use in detergent 
compositions; surfactants for use in detergent compositions; surfactants for use in the manufacture 
of hair shampoo; surfactants for use in the manufacture of hair shampoo; surfactants for use in the 
manufacture of hair shampoo; surfactants for use in the manufacture of hair shampoo; surfactants 
for use in the manufacture of hair shampoo; surfactants for use in the manufacture of hair 
shampoo; surfactants for use in the manufacture of synthetic detergents; surfactants for use in the 
manufacture of synthetic detergents; surfactants for use in the manufacture of synthetic 
detergents; surfactants for use in the manufacture of synthetic detergents; surfactants for use in 
the manufacture of synthetic detergents; surfactants for use in the manufacture of synthetic 
detergents; synbiotic additives for use in the manufacture of food and beverages; synbiotic 
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additives for use in the manufacture of food and beverages; synbiotic additives for use in the 
manufacture of food and beverages; synbiotic additives for use in the manufacture of food and 
beverages; synbiotic additives for use in the manufacture of food and beverages; synbiotic 
additives for use in the manufacture of food and beverages; synbiotics for use in the manufacture 
of food supplements; synbiotics for use in the manufacture of food supplements; synbiotics for use 
in the manufacture of food supplements; synbiotics for use in the manufacture of food 
supplements; synbiotics for use in the manufacture of food supplements; synbiotics for use in the 
manufacture of food supplements; synthetic barium; synthetic barium; synthetic barium; synthetic 
barium; synthetic barium; synthetic barium; synthetic cryolite; synthetic cryolite; synthetic cryolite; 
synthetic cryolite; synthetic cryolite; synthetic cryolite; synthetic fertilizers for agricultural purposes; 
synthetic fertilizers for agricultural purposes; synthetic fertilizers for agricultural purposes; synthetic 
fertilizers for agricultural purposes; synthetic fertilizers for agricultural purposes; synthetic fertilizers 
for agricultural purposes; synthetic resin adhesives for industrial purposes; synthetic resin 
adhesives for industrial purposes; synthetic resin adhesives for industrial purposes; synthetic resin 
adhesives for industrial purposes; synthetic resin adhesives for industrial purposes; synthetic resin 
adhesives for industrial purposes; synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of plastic molding 
compounds; synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of plastic molding compounds; synthetic 
resins for use in the manufacture of plastic molding compounds; synthetic resins for use in the 
manufacture of plastic molding compounds; synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of plastic 
molding compounds; synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of plastic molding compounds; 
synthetic resins used in the manufacture of plastic moulding compounds; synthetic resins used in 
the manufacture of plastic moulding compounds; synthetic resins used in the manufacture of 
plastic moulding compounds; synthetic resins used in the manufacture of plastic moulding 
compounds; synthetic resins used in the manufacture of plastic moulding compounds; synthetic 
resins used in the manufacture of plastic moulding compounds; synthetic resins, unprocessed; 
synthetic resins, unprocessed; synthetic resins, unprocessed; synthetic resins, unprocessed; 
synthetic resins, unprocessed; synthetic resins, unprocessed; synthetic zeolites for used in 
petrochemical industry; synthetic zeolites for used in petrochemical industry; synthetic zeolites for 
used in petrochemical industry; synthetic zeolites for used in petrochemical industry; synthetic 
zeolites for used in petrochemical industry; synthetic zeolites for used in petrochemical industry; 
tan-wood; tan-wood; tan-wood; tan-wood; tan-wood; tan-wood; tannate; tannate; tannate; tannate; 
tannate; tannate; tannic acid; tannic acid; tannic acid; tannic acid; tannic acid; tannic acid; tannin; 
tannin; tannin; tannin; tannin; tannin; tanning oils for animal skins; tanning oils for animal skins; 
tanning oils for animal skins; tanning oils for animal skins; tanning oils for animal skins; tanning oils 
for animal skins; tapioca flour for industrial purposes; tapioca flour for industrial purposes; tapioca 
flour for industrial purposes; tapioca flour for industrial purposes; tapioca flour for industrial 
purposes; tapioca flour for industrial purposes; tartar emetic; tartar emetic; tartar emetic; tartar 
emetic; tartar emetic; tartar emetic; tartaric acid; tartaric acid; tartaric acid; tartaric acid; tartaric 
acid; tartaric acid; tea extracts for the food industry; tea extracts for the food industry; tea extracts 
for the food industry; tea extracts for the food industry; tea extracts for the food industry; tea 
extracts for the food industry; tea extracts for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; tea extracts for 
use in the manufacture of cosmetics; tea extracts for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; tea 
extracts for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; tea extracts for use in the manufacture of 
cosmetics; tea extracts for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; tea extracts for use in the 
manufacture of food products; tea extracts for use in the manufacture of food products; tea 
extracts for use in the manufacture of food products; tea extracts for use in the manufacture of 
food products; tea extracts for use in the manufacture of food products; tea extracts for use in the 
manufacture of food products; tea extracts for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; tea 
extracts for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; tea extracts for use in the manufacture of 
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pharmaceuticals; tea extracts for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; tea extracts for use in 
the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; tea extracts for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; 
tear gas; tear gas; tear gas; tear gas; tear gas; tear gas; technetium; technetium; technetium; 
technetium; technetium; technetium; tellurium; tellurium; tellurium; tellurium; tellurium; tellurium; 
temperature indicating liquids which change appearance by further liquefying to indicate 
temperature at a particular level; temperature indicating liquids which change appearance by 
further liquefying to indicate temperature at a particular level; temperature indicating liquids which 
change appearance by further liquefying to indicate temperature at a particular level; temperature 
indicating liquids which change appearance by further liquefying to indicate temperature at a 
particular level; temperature indicating liquids which change appearance by further liquefying to 
indicate temperature at a particular level; temperature indicating liquids which change appearance 
by further liquefying to indicate temperature at a particular level; tempering and soldering 
chemicals; tempering and soldering chemicals; tempering and soldering chemicals; tempering and 
soldering chemicals; tempering and soldering chemicals; tempering and soldering chemicals; 
tempering and soldering preparations; tempering and soldering preparations; tempering and 
soldering preparations; tempering and soldering preparations; tempering and soldering 
preparations; tempering and soldering preparations; tempering chemicals; tempering chemicals; 
tempering chemicals; tempering chemicals; tempering chemicals; tempering chemicals; tempering 
chemicals for use in metalworking; tempering chemicals for use in metalworking; tempering 
chemicals for use in metalworking; tempering chemicals for use in metalworking; tempering 
chemicals for use in metalworking; tempering chemicals for use in metalworking; tempering 
chemicals for use in soldering; tempering chemicals for use in soldering; tempering chemicals for 
use in soldering; tempering chemicals for use in soldering; tempering chemicals for use in 
soldering; tempering chemicals for use in soldering; tempering preparations; tempering 
preparations; tempering preparations; tempering preparations; tempering preparations; tempering 
preparations; tempering substances; tempering substances; tempering substances; tempering 
substances; tempering substances; tempering substances; terbium; terbium; terbium; terbium; 
terbium; terbium; tert-butanol; tert-butanol; tert-butanol; tert-butanol; tert-butanol; tert-butanol; test 
paper, chemical; test paper, chemical; test paper, chemical; test paper, chemical; test paper, 
chemical; test paper, chemical; test strips impregnated with reagents for testing swimming pool 
water; test strips impregnated with reagents for testing swimming pool water; test strips 
impregnated with reagents for testing swimming pool water; test strips impregnated with reagents 
for testing swimming pool water; test strips impregnated with reagents for testing swimming pool 
water; test strips impregnated with reagents for testing swimming pool water; tetrachloroethane; 
tetrachloroethane; tetrachloroethane; tetrachloroethane; tetrachloroethane; tetrachloroethane; 
tetraethyl lead; tetraethyl lead; tetraethyl lead; tetraethyl lead; tetraethyl lead; tetraethyl lead; textile 
biochemicals; textile biochemicals; textile biochemicals; textile biochemicals; textile biochemicals; 
textile biochemicals; textile defoamers; textile defoamers; textile defoamers; textile defoamers; 
textile defoamers; textile defoamers; textile-brightening chemicals; textile-brightening chemicals; 
textile-brightening chemicals; textile-brightening chemicals; textile-brightening chemicals; textile-
brightening chemicals; textile-impregnating chemicals; textile-impregnating chemicals; textile-
impregnating chemicals; textile-impregnating chemicals; textile-impregnating chemicals; textile-
impregnating chemicals; textile-waterproofing chemicals; textile-waterproofing chemicals; textile-
waterproofing chemicals; textile-waterproofing chemicals; textile-waterproofing chemicals; textile-
waterproofing chemicals; thallium; thallium; thallium; thallium; thallium; thallium; thermally curable 
unprocessed synthetic resins; thermally curable unprocessed synthetic resins; thermally curable 
unprocessed synthetic resins; thermally curable unprocessed synthetic resins; thermally curable 
unprocessed synthetic resins; thermally curable unprocessed synthetic resins; thermo-mechanical 
pulp; thermo-mechanical pulp; thermo-mechanical pulp; thermo-mechanical pulp; thermo-
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mechanical pulp; thermo-mechanical pulp; thermomechanical pulp; thermomechanical pulp; 
thermomechanical pulp; thermomechanical pulp; thermomechanical pulp; thermomechanical pulp; 
thermoplastic resins for use in thermoforming; thermoplastic resins for use in thermoforming; 
thermoplastic resins for use in thermoforming; thermoplastic resins for use in thermoforming; 
thermoplastic resins for use in thermoforming; thermoplastic resins for use in thermoforming; 
thermoplastic resins, unprocessed; thermoplastic resins, unprocessed; thermoplastic resins, 
unprocessed; thermoplastic resins, unprocessed; thermoplastic resins, unprocessed; thermoplastic 
resins, unprocessed; thermoplastic synthetic resins, unprocessed; thermoplastic synthetic resins, 
unprocessed; thermoplastic synthetic resins, unprocessed; thermoplastic synthetic resins, 
unprocessed; thermoplastic synthetic resins, unprocessed; thermoplastic synthetic resins, 
unprocessed; thermosetting synthetic resins, unprocessed; thermosetting synthetic resins, 
unprocessed; thermosetting synthetic resins, unprocessed; thermosetting synthetic resins, 
unprocessed; thermosetting synthetic resins, unprocessed; thermosetting synthetic resins, 
unprocessed; thio-ether; thio-ether; thio-ether; thio-ether; thio-ether; thio-ether; thiocarbanilide; 
thiocarbanilide; thiocarbanilide; thiocarbanilide; thiocarbanilide; thiocarbanilide; thioethers; 
thioethers; thioethers; thioethers; thioethers; thioethers; thiophene; thiophene; thiophene; 
thiophene; thiophene; thiophene; thiourea; thiourea; thiourea; thiourea; thiourea; thiourea; Thomas 
phosphate; Thomas phosphate; Thomas phosphate; Thomas phosphate; Thomas phosphate; 
Thomas phosphate; thorium; thorium; thorium; thorium; thorium; thorium; thorium nitrate; thorium 
nitrate; thorium nitrate; thorium nitrate; thorium nitrate; thorium nitrate; thulium; thulium; thulium; 
thulium; thulium; thulium; thymol; thymol; thymol; thymol; thymol; thymol; thymol for industrial 
purposes; thymol for industrial purposes; thymol for industrial purposes; thymol for industrial 
purposes; thymol for industrial purposes; thymol for industrial purposes; tin chloride; tin chloride; 
tin chloride; tin chloride; tin chloride; tin chloride; tin dichloride; tin dichloride; tin dichloride; tin 
dichloride; tin dichloride; tin dichloride; tin dioxide; tin dioxide; tin dioxide; tin dioxide; tin dioxide; tin 
dioxide; tin disulfide; tin disulfide; tin disulfide; tin disulfide; tin disulfide; tin disulfide; tin 
monosulfide; tin monosulfide; tin monosulfide; tin monosulfide; tin monosulfide; tin monosulfide; tin 
monoxide; tin monoxide; tin monoxide; tin monoxide; tin monoxide; tin monoxide; tin oxides; tin 
oxides; tin oxides; tin oxides; tin oxides; tin oxides; tin sulphide; tin sulphide; tin sulphide; tin 
sulphide; tin sulphide; tin sulphide; tin tetrachloride; tin tetrachloride; tin tetrachloride; tin 
tetrachloride; tin tetrachloride; tin tetrachloride; tire puncture sealant; tire puncture sealant; tire 
puncture sealant; tire puncture sealant; tire puncture sealant; tire puncture sealant; tire puncture 
sealants; tire puncture sealants; tire puncture sealants; tire puncture sealants; tire puncture 
sealants; tire puncture sealants; tire repairing compositions; tire repairing compositions; tire 
repairing compositions; tire repairing compositions; tire repairing compositions; tire repairing 
compositions; tire sealing compounds; tire sealing compounds; tire sealing compounds; tire 
sealing compounds; tire sealing compounds; tire sealing compounds; titanite; titanite; titanite; 
titanite; titanite; titanite; titanium oxides; titanium oxides; titanium oxides; titanium oxides; titanium 
oxides; titanium oxides; tolidine; tolidine; tolidine; tolidine; tolidine; tolidine; tolidine sulphate; 
tolidine sulphate; tolidine sulphate; tolidine sulphate; tolidine sulphate; tolidine sulphate; toluene; 
toluene; toluene; toluene; toluene; toluene; toluenesulfonyl chloride; toluenesulfonyl chloride; 
toluenesulfonyl chloride; toluenesulfonyl chloride; toluenesulfonyl chloride; toluenesulfonyl 
chloride; toluidine; toluidine; toluidine; toluidine; toluidine; toluidine; toluidine sulphate; toluidine 
sulphate; toluidine sulphate; toluidine sulphate; toluidine sulphate; toluidine sulphate; toluol; toluol; 
toluol; toluol; toluol; toluol; toning baths; toning baths; toning baths; toning baths; toning baths; 
toning baths; toning baths for photography; toning baths for photography; toning baths for 
photography; toning baths for photography; toning baths for photography; toning baths for 
photography; toning salts; toning salts; toning salts; toning salts; toning salts; toning salts; toning 
salts for photography; toning salts for photography; toning salts for photography; toning salts for 



  2,208,976 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1176

photography; toning salts for photography; toning salts for photography; top soil; top soil; top soil; 
top soil; top soil; top soil; topsoil; topsoil; topsoil; topsoil; topsoil; topsoil; transmission fluid; 
transmission fluid; transmission fluid; transmission fluid; transmission fluid; transmission fluid; 
transmission fluids; transmission fluids; transmission fluids; transmission fluids; transmission fluids; 
transmission fluids; transmission oil; transmission oil; transmission oil; transmission oil; 
transmission oil; transmission oil; transmission oils; transmission oils; transmission oils; 
transmission oils; transmission oils; transmission oils; tree cavity fillers; tree cavity fillers; tree 
cavity fillers; tree cavity fillers; tree cavity fillers; tree cavity fillers; tributyl phosphate; tributyl 
phosphate; tributyl phosphate; tributyl phosphate; tributyl phosphate; tributyl phosphate; 
trichloroethylene; trichloroethylene; trichloroethylene; trichloroethylene; trichloroethylene; 
trichloroethylene; triethanolamine; triethanolamine; triethanolamine; triethanolamine; 
triethanolamine; triethanolamine; triphenylmethane; triphenylmethane; triphenylmethane; 
triphenylmethane; triphenylmethane; triphenylmethane; triple superphosphate fertilizer; triple 
superphosphate fertilizer; triple superphosphate fertilizer; triple superphosphate fertilizer; triple 
superphosphate fertilizer; triple superphosphate fertilizer; triple superphosphate fertilizers; triple 
superphosphate fertilizers; triple superphosphate fertilizers; triple superphosphate fertilizers; triple 
superphosphate fertilizers; triple superphosphate fertilizers; trypsin; trypsin; trypsin; trypsin; trypsin; 
trypsin; trypsins for industrial purposes; trypsins for industrial purposes; trypsins for industrial 
purposes; trypsins for industrial purposes; trypsins for industrial purposes; trypsins for industrial 
purposes; tungsten carbide; tungsten carbide; tungsten carbide; tungsten carbide; tungsten 
carbide; tungsten carbide; tungstic acid; tungstic acid; tungstic acid; tungstic acid; tungstic acid; 
tungstic acid; turf wetting agents; turf wetting agents; turf wetting agents; turf wetting agents; turf 
wetting agents; turf wetting agents; turmeric paper; turmeric paper; turmeric paper; turmeric paper; 
turmeric paper; turmeric paper; tyre repairing compositions; tyre repairing compositions; tyre 
repairing compositions; tyre repairing compositions; tyre repairing compositions; tyre repairing 
compositions; tyre sealing compounds; tyre sealing compounds; tyre sealing compounds; tyre 
sealing compounds; tyre sealing compounds; tyre sealing compounds; unexposed camera film; 
unexposed camera film; unexposed camera film; unexposed camera film; unexposed camera film; 
unexposed camera film; unexposed camera films; unexposed camera films; unexposed camera 
films; unexposed camera films; unexposed camera films; unexposed camera films; unexposed 
cinematographic film; unexposed cinematographic film; unexposed cinematographic film; 
unexposed cinematographic film; unexposed cinematographic film; unexposed cinematographic 
film; unexposed cinematographic films; unexposed cinematographic films; unexposed 
cinematographic films; unexposed cinematographic films; unexposed cinematographic films; 
unexposed cinematographic films; unexposed dry films; unexposed dry films; unexposed dry films; 
unexposed dry films; unexposed dry films; unexposed dry films; unexposed photographic film; 
unexposed photographic film; unexposed photographic film; unexposed photographic film; 
unexposed photographic film; unexposed photographic film; unexposed photographic films; 
unexposed photographic films; unexposed photographic films; unexposed photographic films; 
unexposed photographic films; unexposed photographic films; unexposed photosensitive films; 
unexposed photosensitive films; unexposed photosensitive films; unexposed photosensitive films; 
unexposed photosensitive films; unexposed photosensitive films; unexposed sensitized 
photographic films; unexposed sensitized photographic films; unexposed sensitized photographic 
films; unexposed sensitized photographic films; unexposed sensitized photographic films; 
unexposed sensitized photographic films; unexposed x-ray film; unexposed x-ray film; unexposed 
x-ray film; unexposed x-ray film; unexposed x-ray film; unexposed x-ray film; unprocessed acrylic 
resins; unprocessed acrylic resins; unprocessed acrylic resins; unprocessed acrylic resins; 
unprocessed acrylic resins; unprocessed acrylic resins; unprocessed acrylonitrile butadiene 
styrene resins; unprocessed acrylonitrile butadiene styrene resins; unprocessed acrylonitrile 
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butadiene styrene resins; unprocessed acrylonitrile butadiene styrene resins; unprocessed 
acrylonitrile butadiene styrene resins; unprocessed acrylonitrile butadiene styrene resins; 
unprocessed artificial and synthetic resins; unprocessed artificial and synthetic resins; 
unprocessed artificial and synthetic resins; unprocessed artificial and synthetic resins; 
unprocessed artificial and synthetic resins; unprocessed artificial and synthetic resins; 
unprocessed artificial resins; unprocessed artificial resins; unprocessed artificial resins; 
unprocessed artificial resins; unprocessed artificial resins; unprocessed artificial resins; 
unprocessed artificial resins and unprocessed plastics for the production of models, moulds and 
tools; unprocessed artificial resins and unprocessed plastics for the production of models, moulds 
and tools; unprocessed artificial resins and unprocessed plastics for the production of models, 
moulds and tools; unprocessed artificial resins and unprocessed plastics for the production of 
models, moulds and tools; unprocessed artificial resins and unprocessed plastics for the 
production of models, moulds and tools; unprocessed artificial resins and unprocessed plastics for 
the production of models, moulds and tools; unprocessed artificial resins and unprocessed plastics 
for use in industry; unprocessed artificial resins and unprocessed plastics for use in industry; 
unprocessed artificial resins and unprocessed plastics for use in industry; unprocessed artificial 
resins and unprocessed plastics for use in industry; unprocessed artificial resins and unprocessed 
plastics for use in industry; unprocessed artificial resins and unprocessed plastics for use in 
industry; unprocessed artificial resins as raw materials in the form of powders, liquids or pastes; 
unprocessed artificial resins as raw materials in the form of powders, liquids or pastes; 
unprocessed artificial resins as raw materials in the form of powders, liquids or pastes; 
unprocessed artificial resins as raw materials in the form of powders, liquids or pastes; 
unprocessed artificial resins as raw materials in the form of powders, liquids or pastes; 
unprocessed artificial resins as raw materials in the form of powders, liquids or pastes; 
unprocessed artificial resins for industrial purposes; unprocessed artificial resins for industrial 
purposes; unprocessed artificial resins for industrial purposes; unprocessed artificial resins for 
industrial purposes; unprocessed artificial resins for industrial purposes; unprocessed artificial 
resins for industrial purposes; unprocessed artificial resins for use in manufacture; unprocessed 
artificial resins for use in manufacture; unprocessed artificial resins for use in manufacture; 
unprocessed artificial resins for use in manufacture; unprocessed artificial resins for use in 
manufacture; unprocessed artificial resins for use in manufacture; unprocessed artificial resins, 
unprocessed plastics; unprocessed artificial resins, unprocessed plastics; unprocessed artificial 
resins, unprocessed plastics; unprocessed artificial resins, unprocessed plastics; unprocessed 
artificial resins, unprocessed plastics; unprocessed artificial resins, unprocessed plastics; 
unprocessed casein resins; unprocessed casein resins; unprocessed casein resins; unprocessed 
casein resins; unprocessed casein resins; unprocessed casein resins; unprocessed cellulose; 
unprocessed cellulose; unprocessed cellulose; unprocessed cellulose; unprocessed cellulose; 
unprocessed cellulose; unprocessed cellulose acetate; unprocessed cellulose acetate; 
unprocessed cellulose acetate; unprocessed cellulose acetate; unprocessed cellulose acetate; 
unprocessed cellulose acetate; unprocessed cellulose acetate plastics; unprocessed cellulose 
acetate plastics; unprocessed cellulose acetate plastics; unprocessed cellulose acetate plastics; 
unprocessed cellulose acetate plastics; unprocessed cellulose acetate plastics; unprocessed 
chlorinated polyvinyl chloride resins; unprocessed chlorinated polyvinyl chloride resins; 
unprocessed chlorinated polyvinyl chloride resins; unprocessed chlorinated polyvinyl chloride 
resins; unprocessed chlorinated polyvinyl chloride resins; unprocessed chlorinated polyvinyl 
chloride resins; unprocessed coating resin; unprocessed coating resin; unprocessed coating resin; 
unprocessed coating resin; unprocessed coating resin; unprocessed coating resin; unprocessed 
diallyl isophthalate resins; unprocessed diallyl isophthalate resins; unprocessed diallyl isophthalate 
resins; unprocessed diallyl isophthalate resins; unprocessed diallyl isophthalate resins; 
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unprocessed diallyl isophthalate resins; unprocessed elastomer resins; unprocessed elastomer 
resins; unprocessed elastomer resins; unprocessed elastomer resins; unprocessed elastomer 
resins; unprocessed elastomer resins; unprocessed epoxy resins; unprocessed epoxy resins; 
unprocessed epoxy resins; unprocessed epoxy resins; unprocessed epoxy resins; unprocessed 
epoxy resins; unprocessed fluoropolymer resin for use in extrusion and molding; unprocessed 
fluoropolymer resin for use in extrusion and molding; unprocessed fluoropolymer resin for use in 
extrusion and molding; unprocessed fluoropolymer resin for use in extrusion and molding; 
unprocessed fluoropolymer resin for use in extrusion and molding; unprocessed fluoropolymer 
resin for use in extrusion and molding; unprocessed furan resins; unprocessed furan resins; 
unprocessed furan resins; unprocessed furan resins; unprocessed furan resins; unprocessed furan 
resins; unprocessed melamine resins; unprocessed melamine resins; unprocessed melamine 
resins; unprocessed melamine resins; unprocessed melamine resins; unprocessed melamine 
resins; unprocessed phenolic resins; unprocessed phenolic resins; unprocessed phenolic resins; 
unprocessed phenolic resins; unprocessed phenolic resins; unprocessed phenolic resins; 
unprocessed plastic in powder form; unprocessed plastic in powder form; unprocessed plastic in 
powder form; unprocessed plastic in powder form; unprocessed plastic in powder form; 
unprocessed plastic in powder form; unprocessed plastic in the form of powder or granules; 
unprocessed plastic in the form of powder or granules; unprocessed plastic in the form of powder 
or granules; unprocessed plastic in the form of powder or granules; unprocessed plastic in the 
form of powder or granules; unprocessed plastic in the form of powder or granules; unprocessed 
plastic materials in powder, liquid or paste form; unprocessed plastic materials in powder, liquid or 
paste form; unprocessed plastic materials in powder, liquid or paste form; unprocessed plastic 
materials in powder, liquid or paste form; unprocessed plastic materials in powder, liquid or paste 
form; unprocessed plastic materials in powder, liquid or paste form; unprocessed plastics; 
unprocessed plastics; unprocessed plastics; unprocessed plastics; unprocessed plastics; 
unprocessed plastics; unprocessed plastics for industrial purposes; unprocessed plastics for 
industrial purposes; unprocessed plastics for industrial purposes; unprocessed plastics for 
industrial purposes; unprocessed plastics for industrial purposes; unprocessed plastics for 
industrial purposes; unprocessed plastics for industrial use; unprocessed plastics for industrial use; 
unprocessed plastics for industrial use; unprocessed plastics for industrial use; unprocessed 
plastics for industrial use; unprocessed plastics for industrial use; unprocessed plastics in all 
forms; unprocessed plastics in all forms; unprocessed plastics in all forms; unprocessed plastics in 
all forms; unprocessed plastics in all forms; unprocessed plastics in all forms; unprocessed plastics 
in the form of powder or granules; unprocessed plastics in the form of powder or granules; 
unprocessed plastics in the form of powder or granules; unprocessed plastics in the form of 
powder or granules; unprocessed plastics in the form of powder or granules; unprocessed plastics 
in the form of powder or granules; unprocessed plastics materials in powder, liquid or paste form; 
unprocessed plastics materials in powder, liquid or paste form; unprocessed plastics materials in 
powder, liquid or paste form; unprocessed plastics materials in powder, liquid or paste form; 
unprocessed plastics materials in powder, liquid or paste form; unprocessed plastics materials in 
powder, liquid or paste form; unprocessed polyamide resins; unprocessed polyamide resins; 
unprocessed polyamide resins; unprocessed polyamide resins; unprocessed polyamide resins; 
unprocessed polyamide resins; unprocessed polyarylate resins; unprocessed polyarylate resins; 
unprocessed polyarylate resins; unprocessed polyarylate resins; unprocessed polyarylate resins; 
unprocessed polyarylate resins; unprocessed polybutylene resins; unprocessed polybutylene 
resins; unprocessed polybutylene resins; unprocessed polybutylene resins; unprocessed 
polybutylene resins; unprocessed polybutylene resins; unprocessed polybutylene terephthalate 
resins; unprocessed polybutylene terephthalate resins; unprocessed polybutylene terephthalate 
resins; unprocessed polybutylene terephthalate resins; unprocessed polybutylene terephthalate 
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resins; unprocessed polybutylene terephthalate resins; unprocessed polycarbonate resins; 
unprocessed polycarbonate resins; unprocessed polycarbonate resins; unprocessed 
polycarbonate resins; unprocessed polycarbonate resins; unprocessed polycarbonate resins; 
unprocessed polyester resins; unprocessed polyester resins; unprocessed polyester resins; 
unprocessed polyester resins; unprocessed polyester resins; unprocessed polyester resins; 
unprocessed polyethylene resins; unprocessed polyethylene resins; unprocessed polyethylene 
resins; unprocessed polyethylene resins; unprocessed polyethylene resins; unprocessed 
polyethylene resins; unprocessed polymer resins; unprocessed polymer resins; unprocessed 
polymer resins; unprocessed polymer resins; unprocessed polymer resins; unprocessed polymer 
resins; unprocessed polymethyl methacrylate resins; unprocessed polymethyl methacrylate resins; 
unprocessed polymethyl methacrylate resins; unprocessed polymethyl methacrylate resins; 
unprocessed polymethyl methacrylate resins; unprocessed polymethyl methacrylate resins; 
unprocessed polyolefin resins; unprocessed polyolefin resins; unprocessed polyolefin resins; 
unprocessed polyolefin resins; unprocessed polyolefin resins; unprocessed polyolefin resins; 
unprocessed polyphenylene oxide resins; unprocessed polyphenylene oxide resins; unprocessed 
polyphenylene oxide resins; unprocessed polyphenylene oxide resins; unprocessed polyphenylene 
oxide resins; unprocessed polyphenylene oxide resins; Unprocessed polyphenylene sulfide resins; 
Unprocessed polyphenylene sulfide resins; Unprocessed polyphenylene sulfide resins; 
Unprocessed polyphenylene sulfide resins; Unprocessed polyphenylene sulfide resins; 
Unprocessed polyphenylene sulfide resins; unprocessed polypropylene resins; unprocessed 
polypropylene resins; unprocessed polypropylene resins; unprocessed polypropylene resins; 
unprocessed polypropylene resins; unprocessed polypropylene resins; unprocessed polystyrene 
resins; unprocessed polystyrene resins; unprocessed polystyrene resins; unprocessed polystyrene 
resins; unprocessed polystyrene resins; unprocessed polystyrene resins; unprocessed polysulfone 
resins; unprocessed polysulfone resins; unprocessed polysulfone resins; unprocessed polysulfone 
resins; unprocessed polysulfone resins; unprocessed polysulfone resins; unprocessed 
polyurethane; unprocessed polyurethane; unprocessed polyurethane; unprocessed polyurethane; 
unprocessed polyurethane; unprocessed polyurethane; unprocessed polyurethane resins; 
unprocessed polyurethane resins; unprocessed polyurethane resins; unprocessed polyurethane 
resins; unprocessed polyurethane resins; unprocessed polyurethane resins; unprocessed polyvinyl 
acetate resins; unprocessed polyvinyl acetate resins; unprocessed polyvinyl acetate resins; 
unprocessed polyvinyl acetate resins; unprocessed polyvinyl acetate resins; unprocessed polyvinyl 
acetate resins; unprocessed polyvinyl alcohol resins; unprocessed polyvinyl alcohol resins; 
unprocessed polyvinyl alcohol resins; unprocessed polyvinyl alcohol resins; unprocessed polyvinyl 
alcohol resins; unprocessed polyvinyl alcohol resins; unprocessed polyvinyl chloride resins; 
unprocessed polyvinyl chloride resins; unprocessed polyvinyl chloride resins; unprocessed 
polyvinyl chloride resins; unprocessed polyvinyl chloride resins; unprocessed polyvinyl chloride 
resins; unprocessed polyvinylidene chloride resins; unprocessed polyvinylidene chloride resins; 
unprocessed polyvinylidene chloride resins; unprocessed polyvinylidene chloride resins; 
unprocessed polyvinylidene chloride resins; unprocessed polyvinylidene chloride resins; 
unprocessed protein plastics; unprocessed protein plastics; unprocessed protein plastics; 
unprocessed protein plastics; unprocessed protein plastics; unprocessed protein plastics; 
unprocessed resins for the manufacture of aircraft windows; unprocessed resins for the 
manufacture of aircraft windows; unprocessed resins for the manufacture of aircraft windows; 
unprocessed resins for the manufacture of aircraft windows; unprocessed resins for the 
manufacture of aircraft windows; unprocessed resins for the manufacture of aircraft windows; 
unprocessed resins for use with 3D printers; unprocessed resins for use with 3D printers; 
unprocessed resins for use with 3D printers; unprocessed resins for use with 3D printers; 
unprocessed resins for use with 3D printers; unprocessed resins for use with 3D printers; 
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unprocessed resins for use with three-dimensional printers; unprocessed resins for use with three-
dimensional printers; unprocessed resins for use with three-dimensional printers; unprocessed 
resins for use with three-dimensional printers; unprocessed resins for use with three-dimensional 
printers; unprocessed resins for use with three-dimensional printers; unprocessed silicone resins; 
unprocessed silicone resins; unprocessed silicone resins; unprocessed silicone resins; 
unprocessed silicone resins; unprocessed silicone resins; unprocessed styrene acrylonitrile resins; 
unprocessed styrene acrylonitrile resins; unprocessed styrene acrylonitrile resins; unprocessed 
styrene acrylonitrile resins; unprocessed styrene acrylonitrile resins; unprocessed styrene 
acrylonitrile resins; unprocessed synthetic resin compounds in the form of microspheres used to 
incorporate various other substances; unprocessed synthetic resin compounds in the form of 
microspheres used to incorporate various other substances; unprocessed synthetic resin 
compounds in the form of microspheres used to incorporate various other substances; 
unprocessed synthetic resin compounds in the form of microspheres used to incorporate various 
other substances; unprocessed synthetic resin compounds in the form of microspheres used to 
incorporate various other substances; unprocessed synthetic resin compounds in the form of 
microspheres used to incorporate various other substances; unprocessed synthetic resins; 
unprocessed synthetic resins; unprocessed synthetic resins; unprocessed synthetic resins; 
unprocessed synthetic resins; unprocessed synthetic resins; unprocessed synthetic resins for use 
in the manufacture of cosmetics; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of 
cosmetics; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; unprocessed 
synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in 
the manufacture of cosmetics; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of 
cosmetics; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of molding compounds; 
unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of molding compounds; unprocessed 
synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of molding compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins 
for use in the manufacture of molding compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the 
manufacture of molding compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of 
molding compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of moulding 
compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of moulding compounds; 
unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of moulding compounds; unprocessed 
synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of moulding compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins 
for use in the manufacture of moulding compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the 
manufacture of moulding compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of 
plastic molding compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of plastic 
molding compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of plastic molding 
compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of plastic molding 
compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of plastic molding 
compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of plastic molding 
compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of plastic moulding 
compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of plastic moulding 
compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of plastic moulding 
compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of plastic moulding 
compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of plastic moulding 
compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins for use in the manufacture of plastic moulding 
compounds; unprocessed synthetic resins used in industry; unprocessed synthetic resins used in 
industry; unprocessed synthetic resins used in industry; unprocessed synthetic resins used in 
industry; unprocessed synthetic resins used in industry; unprocessed synthetic resins used in 
industry; unprocessed thermoplastic resins; unprocessed thermoplastic resins; unprocessed 
thermoplastic resins; unprocessed thermoplastic resins; unprocessed thermoplastic resins; 
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unprocessed thermoplastic resins; unprocessed thermoplastic synthetic resins; unprocessed 
thermoplastic synthetic resins; unprocessed thermoplastic synthetic resins; unprocessed 
thermoplastic synthetic resins; unprocessed thermoplastic synthetic resins; unprocessed 
thermoplastic synthetic resins; unprocessed thermosetting synthetic resins; unprocessed 
thermosetting synthetic resins; unprocessed thermosetting synthetic resins; unprocessed 
thermosetting synthetic resins; unprocessed thermosetting synthetic resins; unprocessed 
thermosetting synthetic resins; unprocessed urea-formaldehyde resins; unprocessed urea-
formaldehyde resins; unprocessed urea-formaldehyde resins; unprocessed urea-formaldehyde 
resins; unprocessed urea-formaldehyde resins; unprocessed urea-formaldehyde resins; uranate; 
uranate; uranate; uranate; uranate; uranate; uranates; uranates; uranates; uranates; uranates; 
uranates; uranium; uranium; uranium; uranium; uranium; uranium; uranium fuel for use in 
commercial nuclear power plants; uranium fuel for use in commercial nuclear power plants; 
uranium fuel for use in commercial nuclear power plants; uranium fuel for use in commercial 
nuclear power plants; uranium fuel for use in commercial nuclear power plants; uranium fuel for 
use in commercial nuclear power plants; uranium nitrate; uranium nitrate; uranium nitrate; uranium 
nitrate; uranium nitrate; uranium nitrate; uranium oxide; uranium oxide; uranium oxide; uranium 
oxide; uranium oxide; uranium oxide; uranium oxides; uranium oxides; uranium oxides; uranium 
oxides; uranium oxides; uranium oxides; urea fertilizer; urea fertilizer; urea fertilizer; urea fertilizer; 
urea fertilizer; urea fertilizer; urea fertilizers; urea fertilizers; urea fertilizers; urea fertilizers; urea 
fertilizers; urea fertilizers; urea-formaldehyde resins, unprocessed; urea-formaldehyde resins, 
unprocessed; urea-formaldehyde resins, unprocessed; urea-formaldehyde resins, unprocessed; 
urea-formaldehyde resins, unprocessed; urea-formaldehyde resins, unprocessed; urease; urease; 
urease; urease; urease; urease; urease for industrial purposes; urease for industrial purposes; 
urease for industrial purposes; urease for industrial purposes; urease for industrial purposes; 
urease for industrial purposes; urethane floor sealants; urethane floor sealants; urethane floor 
sealants; urethane floor sealants; urethane floor sealants; urethane floor sealants; urotropine; 
urotropine; urotropine; urotropine; urotropine; urotropine; valeric acid; valeric acid; valeric acid; 
valeric acid; valeric acid; valeric acid; vanadium chemicals; vanadium chemicals; vanadium 
chemicals; vanadium chemicals; vanadium chemicals; vanadium chemicals; vanadium oxides 
used as catalysts for chemical processes; vanadium oxides used as catalysts for chemical 
processes; vanadium oxides used as catalysts for chemical processes; vanadium oxides used as 
catalysts for chemical processes; vanadium oxides used as catalysts for chemical processes; 
vanadium oxides used as catalysts for chemical processes; vanadium pentoxide; vanadium 
pentoxide; vanadium pentoxide; vanadium pentoxide; vanadium pentoxide; vanadium pentoxide; 
vine disease preventing chemicals; vine disease preventing chemicals; vine disease preventing 
chemicals; vine disease preventing chemicals; vine disease preventing chemicals; vine disease 
preventing chemicals; vinic alcohol; vinic alcohol; vinic alcohol; vinic alcohol; vinic alcohol; vinic 
alcohol; vinyl acetate; vinyl acetate; vinyl acetate; vinyl acetate; vinyl acetate; vinyl acetate; vinyl 
chloride; vinyl chloride; vinyl chloride; vinyl chloride; vinyl chloride; vinyl chloride; vinyl chloride 
monomers; vinyl chloride monomers; vinyl chloride monomers; vinyl chloride monomers; vinyl 
chloride monomers; vinyl chloride monomers; vinylidene chloride; vinylidene chloride; vinylidene 
chloride; vinylidene chloride; vinylidene chloride; vinylidene chloride; viscose; viscose; viscose; 
viscose; viscose; viscose; vitamins for the food industry; vitamins for the food industry; vitamins for 
the food industry; vitamins for the food industry; vitamins for the food industry; vitamins for the food 
industry; vitamins for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; vitamins for use in the manufacture of 
cosmetics; vitamins for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; vitamins for use in the manufacture of 
cosmetics; vitamins for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; vitamins for use in the manufacture of 
cosmetics; vitamins for use in the manufacture of food products; vitamins for use in the 
manufacture of food products; vitamins for use in the manufacture of food products; vitamins for 
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use in the manufacture of food products; vitamins for use in the manufacture of food products; 
vitamins for use in the manufacture of food products; vitamins for use in the manufacture of food 
supplements; vitamins for use in the manufacture of food supplements; vitamins for use in the 
manufacture of food supplements; vitamins for use in the manufacture of food supplements; 
vitamins for use in the manufacture of food supplements; vitamins for use in the manufacture of 
food supplements; vitamins for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; vitamins for use in the 
manufacture of pharmaceuticals; vitamins for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; vitamins 
for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; vitamins for use in the manufacture of 
pharmaceuticals; vitamins for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals; volatile alkali for 
industrial purposes; volatile alkali for industrial purposes; volatile alkali for industrial purposes; 
volatile alkali for industrial purposes; volatile alkali for industrial purposes; volatile alkali for 
industrial purposes; vulcanisation accelerator chemical preparations; vulcanisation accelerator 
chemical preparations; vulcanisation accelerator chemical preparations; vulcanisation accelerator 
chemical preparations; vulcanisation accelerator chemical preparations; vulcanisation accelerator 
chemical preparations; vulcanisation accelerators; vulcanisation accelerators; vulcanisation 
accelerators; vulcanisation accelerators; vulcanisation accelerators; vulcanisation accelerators; 
vulcanising preparations; vulcanising preparations; vulcanising preparations; vulcanising 
preparations; vulcanising preparations; vulcanising preparations; vulcanization accelerators; 
vulcanization accelerators; vulcanization accelerators; vulcanization accelerators; vulcanization 
accelerators; vulcanization accelerators; vulcanizing preparations; vulcanizing preparations; 
vulcanizing preparations; vulcanizing preparations; vulcanizing preparations; vulcanizing 
preparations; wall covering adhesives; wall covering adhesives; wall covering adhesives; wall 
covering adhesives; wall covering adhesives; wall covering adhesives; wall size; wall size; wall 
size; wall size; wall size; wall size; wall tile adhesives; wall tile adhesives; wall tile adhesives; wall 
tile adhesives; wall tile adhesives; wall tile adhesives; wallpaper adhesives; wallpaper adhesives; 
wallpaper adhesives; wallpaper adhesives; wallpaper adhesives; wallpaper adhesives; wallpaper 
paste; wallpaper paste; wallpaper paste; wallpaper paste; wallpaper paste; wallpaper paste; 
wallpaper pastes; wallpaper pastes; wallpaper pastes; wallpaper pastes; wallpaper pastes; 
wallpaper pastes; wallpaper removing compositions; wallpaper removing compositions; wallpaper 
removing compositions; wallpaper removing compositions; wallpaper removing compositions; 
wallpaper removing compositions; wallpaper removing preparations; wallpaper removing 
preparations; wallpaper removing preparations; wallpaper removing preparations; wallpaper 
removing preparations; wallpaper removing preparations; waste water treatment chemicals; waste 
water treatment chemicals; waste water treatment chemicals; waste water treatment chemicals; 
waste water treatment chemicals; waste water treatment chemicals; waste water treatment 
chemicals for industrial purposes; waste water treatment chemicals for industrial purposes; waste 
water treatment chemicals for industrial purposes; waste water treatment chemicals for industrial 
purposes; waste water treatment chemicals for industrial purposes; waste water treatment 
chemicals for industrial purposes; waste water treatment chemicals for industrial use; waste water 
treatment chemicals for industrial use; waste water treatment chemicals for industrial use; waste 
water treatment chemicals for industrial use; waste water treatment chemicals for industrial use; 
waste water treatment chemicals for industrial use; wastewater treatment chemicals; wastewater 
treatment chemicals; wastewater treatment chemicals; wastewater treatment chemicals; 
wastewater treatment chemicals; wastewater treatment chemicals; wastewater treatment 
chemicals for industrial purposes; wastewater treatment chemicals for industrial purposes; 
wastewater treatment chemicals for industrial purposes; wastewater treatment chemicals for 
industrial purposes; wastewater treatment chemicals for industrial purposes; wastewater treatment 
chemicals for industrial purposes; water glass; water glass; water glass; water glass; water glass; 
water glass; water purification tablets; water purification tablets; water purification tablets; water 
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purification tablets; water purification tablets; water purification tablets; water purifying chemicals; 
water purifying chemicals; water purifying chemicals; water purifying chemicals; water purifying 
chemicals; water purifying chemicals; water purifying chemicals for swimming pools; water 
purifying chemicals for swimming pools; water purifying chemicals for swimming pools; water 
purifying chemicals for swimming pools; water purifying chemicals for swimming pools; water 
purifying chemicals for swimming pools; water softening chemicals; water softening chemicals; 
water softening chemicals; water softening chemicals; water softening chemicals; water softening 
chemicals; water softening pellets; water softening pellets; water softening pellets; water softening 
pellets; water softening pellets; water softening pellets; water softening preparations; water 
softening preparations; water softening preparations; water softening preparations; water softening 
preparations; water softening preparations; water test kits; water test kits; water test kits; water test 
kits; water test kits; water test kits; water treatment chemicals; water treatment chemicals; water 
treatment chemicals; water treatment chemicals; water treatment chemicals; water treatment 
chemicals; water treatment chemicals for use in swimming pools and spas; water treatment 
chemicals for use in swimming pools and spas; water treatment chemicals for use in swimming 
pools and spas; water treatment chemicals for use in swimming pools and spas; water treatment 
chemicals for use in swimming pools and spas; water treatment chemicals for use in swimming 
pools and spas; water treatment chemicals, namely, sizing agents; water treatment chemicals, 
namely, sizing agents; water treatment chemicals, namely, sizing agents; water treatment 
chemicals, namely, sizing agents; water treatment chemicals, namely, sizing agents; water 
treatment chemicals, namely, sizing agents; water treatment minerals for use in swimming pools 
and spas; water treatment minerals for use in swimming pools and spas; water treatment minerals 
for use in swimming pools and spas; water treatment minerals for use in swimming pools and 
spas; water treatment minerals for use in swimming pools and spas; water treatment minerals for 
use in swimming pools and spas; water-purifying chemicals; water-purifying chemicals; water-
purifying chemicals; water-purifying chemicals; water-purifying chemicals; water-purifying 
chemicals; water-purifying chemicals for swimming pools; water-purifying chemicals for swimming 
pools; water-purifying chemicals for swimming pools; water-purifying chemicals for swimming 
pools; water-purifying chemicals for swimming pools; water-purifying chemicals for swimming 
pools; water-softening chemicals; water-softening chemicals; water-softening chemicals; water-
softening chemicals; water-softening chemicals; water-softening chemicals; water-softening 
preparations; water-softening preparations; water-softening preparations; water-softening 
preparations; water-softening preparations; water-softening preparations; waterproofing chemical 
composition for articles of fabric; waterproofing chemical composition for articles of fabric; 
waterproofing chemical composition for articles of fabric; waterproofing chemical composition for 
articles of fabric; waterproofing chemical composition for articles of fabric; waterproofing chemical 
composition for articles of fabric; waterproofing chemical compositions for articles of leather; 
waterproofing chemical compositions for articles of leather; waterproofing chemical compositions 
for articles of leather; waterproofing chemical compositions for articles of leather; waterproofing 
chemical compositions for articles of leather; waterproofing chemical compositions for articles of 
leather; waterproofing chemical compositions for clothing; waterproofing chemical compositions for 
clothing; waterproofing chemical compositions for clothing; waterproofing chemical compositions 
for clothing; waterproofing chemical compositions for clothing; waterproofing chemical 
compositions for clothing; waterproofing chemical compositions for masonry; waterproofing 
chemical compositions for masonry; waterproofing chemical compositions for masonry; 
waterproofing chemical compositions for masonry; waterproofing chemical compositions for 
masonry; waterproofing chemical compositions for masonry; waterproofing chemical compositions 
for wood and other building construction surfaces; waterproofing chemical compositions for wood 
and other building construction surfaces; waterproofing chemical compositions for wood and other 
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building construction surfaces; waterproofing chemical compositions for wood and other building 
construction surfaces; waterproofing chemical compositions for wood and other building 
construction surfaces; waterproofing chemical compositions for wood and other building 
construction surfaces; waterproofing chemicals for leather; waterproofing chemicals for leather; 
waterproofing chemicals for leather; waterproofing chemicals for leather; waterproofing chemicals 
for leather; waterproofing chemicals for leather; wax-bleaching chemicals; wax-bleaching 
chemicals; wax-bleaching chemicals; wax-bleaching chemicals; wax-bleaching chemicals; wax-
bleaching chemicals; welding and brazing chemicals; welding and brazing chemicals; welding and 
brazing chemicals; welding and brazing chemicals; welding and brazing chemicals; welding and 
brazing chemicals; welding chemicals; welding chemicals; welding chemicals; welding chemicals; 
welding chemicals; welding chemicals; wetting agents for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; 
wetting agents for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; wetting agents for use in the manufacture 
of cosmetics; wetting agents for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; wetting agents for use in the 
manufacture of cosmetics; wetting agents for use in the manufacture of cosmetics; wetting agents 
for use in the manufacture of inks; wetting agents for use in the manufacture of inks; wetting 
agents for use in the manufacture of inks; wetting agents for use in the manufacture of inks; 
wetting agents for use in the manufacture of inks; wetting agents for use in the manufacture of 
inks; wetting agents for use in the manufacture of paints; wetting agents for use in the manufacture 
of paints; wetting agents for use in the manufacture of paints; wetting agents for use in the 
manufacture of paints; wetting agents for use in the manufacture of paints; wetting agents for use 
in the manufacture of paints; wetting preparations for use in bleaching; wetting preparations for 
use in bleaching; wetting preparations for use in bleaching; wetting preparations for use in 
bleaching; wetting preparations for use in bleaching; wetting preparations for use in bleaching; 
wetting preparations for use in dyeing; wetting preparations for use in dyeing; wetting preparations 
for use in dyeing; wetting preparations for use in dyeing; wetting preparations for use in dyeing; 
wetting preparations for use in dyeing; wetting preparations for use in the textile industry; wetting 
preparations for use in the textile industry; wetting preparations for use in the textile industry; 
wetting preparations for use in the textile industry; wetting preparations for use in the textile 
industry; wetting preparations for use in the textile industry; whey protein being raw material; whey 
protein being raw material; whey protein being raw material; whey protein being raw material; 
whey protein being raw material; whey protein being raw material; whey proteins for use in the 
manufacture of beverages; whey proteins for use in the manufacture of beverages; whey proteins 
for use in the manufacture of beverages; whey proteins for use in the manufacture of beverages; 
whey proteins for use in the manufacture of beverages; whey proteins for use in the manufacture 
of beverages; whey proteins for use in the manufacture of food supplements; whey proteins for 
use in the manufacture of food supplements; whey proteins for use in the manufacture of food 
supplements; whey proteins for use in the manufacture of food supplements; whey proteins for use 
in the manufacture of food supplements; whey proteins for use in the manufacture of food 
supplements; windscreen de-icer fluids; windscreen de-icer fluids; windscreen de-icer fluids; 
windscreen de-icer fluids; windscreen de-icer fluids; windscreen de-icer fluids; windshield 
antifreeze fluid; windshield antifreeze fluid; windshield antifreeze fluid; windshield antifreeze fluid; 
windshield antifreeze fluid; windshield antifreeze fluid; windshield de-icer fluids; windshield de-icer 
fluids; windshield de-icer fluids; windshield de-icer fluids; windshield de-icer fluids; windshield de-
icer fluids; wine finings; wine finings; wine finings; wine finings; wine finings; wine finings; witherite; 
witherite; witherite; witherite; witherite; witherite; wood alcohol; wood alcohol; wood alcohol; wood 
alcohol; wood alcohol; wood alcohol; wood fillers; wood fillers; wood fillers; wood fillers; wood 
fillers; wood fillers; wood flour for use as a filler in the manufacture of plastics; wood flour for use 
as a filler in the manufacture of plastics; wood flour for use as a filler in the manufacture of plastics; 
wood flour for use as a filler in the manufacture of plastics; wood flour for use as a filler in the 
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manufacture of plastics; wood flour for use as a filler in the manufacture of plastics; wood glue for 
industrial purposes; wood glue for industrial purposes; wood glue for industrial purposes; wood 
glue for industrial purposes; wood glue for industrial purposes; wood glue for industrial purposes; 
wood glue for industrial use; wood glue for industrial use; wood glue for industrial use; wood glue 
for industrial use; wood glue for industrial use; wood glue for industrial use; wood pulp; wood pulp; 
wood pulp; wood pulp; wood pulp; wood pulp; wood pulp for manufacturing purposes; wood pulp 
for manufacturing purposes; wood pulp for manufacturing purposes; wood pulp for manufacturing 
purposes; wood pulp for manufacturing purposes; wood pulp for manufacturing purposes; wood 
pulp for use in manufacture; wood pulp for use in manufacture; wood pulp for use in manufacture; 
wood pulp for use in manufacture; wood pulp for use in manufacture; wood pulp for use in 
manufacture; wood pulp for use in the manufacture of acetate tow; wood pulp for use in the 
manufacture of acetate tow; wood pulp for use in the manufacture of acetate tow; wood pulp for 
use in the manufacture of acetate tow; wood pulp for use in the manufacture of acetate tow; wood 
pulp for use in the manufacture of acetate tow; wood vinegar; wood vinegar; wood vinegar; wood 
vinegar; wood vinegar; wood vinegar; worm castings; worm castings; worm castings; worm 
castings; worm castings; worm castings; x-ray films, sensitized but not exposed; x-ray films, 
sensitized but not exposed; x-ray films, sensitized but not exposed; x-ray films, sensitized but not 
exposed; x-ray films, sensitized but not exposed; x-ray films, sensitized but not exposed; xenon; 
xenon; xenon; xenon; xenon; xenon; xylene; xylene; xylene; xylene; xylene; xylene; xylenol; 
xylenol; xylenol; xylenol; xylenol; xylenol; xylol; xylol; xylol; xylol; xylol; xylol; xylose; xylose; xylose; 
xylose; xylose; xylose; yeast for scientific purposes; yeast for scientific purposes; yeast for 
scientific purposes; yeast for scientific purposes; yeast for scientific purposes; yeast for scientific 
purposes; yeast for use as dough conditioner in the manufacture of food; yeast for use as dough 
conditioner in the manufacture of food; yeast for use as dough conditioner in the manufacture of 
food; yeast for use as dough conditioner in the manufacture of food; yeast for use as dough 
conditioner in the manufacture of food; yeast for use as dough conditioner in the manufacture of 
food; yeast for use in biofuel production; yeast for use in biofuel production; yeast for use in biofuel 
production; yeast for use in biofuel production; yeast for use in biofuel production; yeast for use in 
biofuel production; yeast nutrients for industrial purposes; yeast nutrients for industrial purposes; 
yeast nutrients for industrial purposes; yeast nutrients for industrial purposes; yeast nutrients for 
industrial purposes; yeast nutrients for industrial purposes; yeasts for use in the oil processing 
industry; yeasts for use in the oil processing industry; yeasts for use in the oil processing industry; 
yeasts for use in the oil processing industry; yeasts for use in the oil processing industry; yeasts for 
use in the oil processing industry; ytterbium; ytterbium; ytterbium; ytterbium; ytterbium; ytterbium; 
yttrium; yttrium; yttrium; yttrium; yttrium; yttrium; zinc acetate; zinc acetate; zinc acetate; zinc 
acetate; zinc acetate; zinc acetate; zinc chloride; zinc chloride; zinc chloride; zinc chloride; zinc 
chloride; zinc chloride; zinc ethyl; zinc ethyl; zinc ethyl; zinc ethyl; zinc ethyl; zinc ethyl; zinc 
phosphate; zinc phosphate; zinc phosphate; zinc phosphate; zinc phosphate; zinc phosphate; zinc 
silicate; zinc silicate; zinc silicate; zinc silicate; zinc silicate; zinc silicate; zinc sulfate; zinc sulfate; 
zinc sulfate; zinc sulfate; zinc sulfate; zinc sulfate; zinc sulfide; zinc sulfide; zinc sulfide; zinc 
sulfide; zinc sulfide; zinc sulfide; zinc sulphate; zinc sulphate; zinc sulphate; zinc sulphate; zinc 
sulphate; zinc sulphate; zinc sulphide; zinc sulphide; zinc sulphide; zinc sulphide; zinc sulphide; 
zinc sulphide; zinc tungstate; zinc tungstate; zinc tungstate; zinc tungstate; zinc tungstate; zinc 
tungstate; zircon; zircon; zircon; zircon; zircon; zircon; zirconia; zirconia; zirconia; zirconia; 
zirconia; zirconia; zirconium chloride; zirconium chloride; zirconium chloride; zirconium chloride; 
zirconium chloride; zirconium chloride; zirconium oxide; zirconium oxide; zirconium oxide; 
zirconium oxide; zirconium oxide; zirconium oxide; zirconium tetrachloride; zirconium tetrachloride; 
zirconium tetrachloride; zirconium tetrachloride; zirconium tetrachloride; zirconium tetrachloride
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 Application Number 2,209,145  Filing Date 2022-09-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shen Zhen Ge Sheng International Trade Co. 
Ltd.
Rm 1105,bldg 19,No.11,Section 2 Ganli Rd
Ji hua Subdistrict,Longgang Dist
Shen Zhen,Guangdong, 518112
CHINA

Agent
ANITA MAR
dba Trademark Angel, Suite 521, 6-2557 
Dougall Avenue, Windsor, ONTARIO, N8X1T5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 12

bicycle frames; bicycles; electric bicycles; electric motorcycles; electric tricycles; electrically 
powered motor vehicles; folding bicycles; folding electric bicycles; go-karts; mobility scooters; 
mopeds; motor scooters; motorcycle frames; motorcycles; panniers adapted for bicycles; self-
balancing electric scooters; water bikes



  2,210,337 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1187

 Application Number 2,210,337  Filing Date 2022-09-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Owens Corning Intellectual Capital, LLC
One Owens Corning Parkway
Toledo, OH 43659
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HOW WE BUILD NOW
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

Non-metal building materials, namely, synthetic boards for constructing decks, docks, and fences; 
Gypsum board; drywall; mold resistant drywall; fiberglass rebar
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 Application Number 2,210,430  Filing Date 2022-09-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
CHUI YEE FOO
C3-8-7 PERUMAHAN MAKMUR CAMERON 
JAYA
JALAN TENGKOLOK
TANAH RATA, 39000
MALAYSIA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Belle Allure
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

adhesives for false eyelashes, hair and nails; cosmetic creams and lotions; cosmetic creams and 
lotions for face and body care; cosmetic creams for skin care; face and body creams; lash serum; 
nail care kits; nail gel
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 Application Number 2,210,480  Filing Date 2022-09-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Xiamen Xintianyi Trading Co., Ltd.
Rm 1008, No.8, Wuli, Yindoushan,Maxiang 
Town, Xiang'an District
Xiamen, 315000
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Xunteny
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

backpacks; backpacks, book bags, sports bags, bum bags, wallets and handbags; barrel bags; 
beach bags; children's shoulder bags; cosmetic bags sold empty; cross-body bags; daypacks; 
diaper bags; handbags; key bags; rucksacks for mountaineers; school backpacks; school bags; 
school book bags; shoulder bags; small backpacks; sport bags; travel bags; waist bags
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 Application Number 2,210,542  Filing Date 2022-09-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Justin Gloade, doing business as GLOOSCAP 
TRADING POST
3 Treaty Trail
Millbrook
NOVA SCOTIA
B6L1W3

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 18

(1) all-purpose carrying bags; all-purpose leather straps; animal skins and hides; backpacks, 
shoulder bags; bags made of leather; belt pouches; belt-bags; billfolds; boxes of leather; canvas 
shopping bags; canvas travel bags; carrying bags; casual bags;

 Class 25
(2) A-shirts; babies' bibs, not of paper; babies' pants; baby bodysuits; baby booties; baby boots; 
ballet flats; bandanas; baseball caps; bathing suit cover-ups; casual clothing, t-shirts, promotional t-
shirts; casual footwear; casual pants; casual shirts; children's ceremonial dresses; children's 
clothing; children's footwear; clothing for babies; cotton sweaters; crew neck sweaters; fur gloves; 
fur hats; fur muffs; hats; headbands; hooded sweatshirts; hoodies; leather gloves; leather hats; 
leather shoes; leather vests; leisure shoes; leisurewear; long sleeve pullovers; long sleeve shirts; 
men's shirts; mittens; moccasins; mukluks; mules; outdoor winter footwear; sashes; scarfs; short-
sleeved shirts; sweatpants; sweatshirts;
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 Application Number 2,210,758  Filing Date 2022-09-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
777 Old Saw Mill River Road
Tarrytown, New York  10591
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 16

Printed matter, namely, brochures, pamphlets, booklets, instruction manuals, informational sheets, 
and leaflets, all in the field of inflammatory diseases and conditions and pharmaceutical 
preparations for treatment of inflammatory diseases and conditions.

Services
Class 35
(1) Providing consumer product information relating to inflammatory diseases and conditions and 
pharmaceutical preparations for treatment of inflammatory diseases and conditions.

Class 44
(2) Providing medical information and treatment support programs in the nature of medical 
information via the internet and printed materials regarding inflammatory diseases and conditions 
and pharmaceutical preparations for treatment of inflammatory diseases and conditions.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 11, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 97357411 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of 
services
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 Application Number 2,210,837  Filing Date 2022-09-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ZHUHAI CHUANGSHIHUI CULTURE 
COMMUNICATION CO., LTD.
ONE OF ROOM 2205, BUILDING 2, NO. 388, 
JINGXIU, 3RD ROAD
IANGZHOU DISTRICT, ZHUHAI CITY, 519000
CHINA

Agent
TIMOTHY WEISS
2004 SHERWOOD DR, SHERWOOD PARK, 
ALBERTA, T8A0Z1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The colour of the design is pink and the stylized 
letters Qpinkpet are outlined in pink.

Goods
 Class 20

air mattresses; beds for household pets; dog kennels; doors for furniture; fodder racks; folding 
beds; folding chairs; furniture cabinets; furniture chests; imitation tortoiseshell; kennels; kennels for 
household pets; lawn furniture; lawn furniture parts; living room furniture; living room furniture 
parts; nameplates; nesting boxes; nesting boxes for animals; nesting boxes for household pets; 
night tables; outdoor furniture; outdoor furniture parts; pet beds; pet crates; pet cushions; 
scratching posts; sofa beds; sofas; spring mattresses
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 Application Number 2,211,858  Filing Date 2022-09-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Diversey, Inc.
1300 Altura Road, Suite 125
Fort Mill, SC 29708
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SUMA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

fruit and vegetable wash
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 Application Number 2,213,721  Filing Date 2022-10-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Multi-Coins Industrial Limited
Flat D, 8/F, China Fen Hin Building, No.5 
Cheung Yue Street
Cheung Sha Wan, Kowloon, 
HONG KONG

Agent
THEO YATES
(Yates IP), 17 Bellwood Avenue, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1S1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Alphastyle APSL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

(1) All-purpose carrying bags; all-purpose sports bags; animal skins and hides; backpacks; bags of 
leather for packaging; bags for carrying animals; barrel bags; belt bags and hip bags; book bags; 
boston bags; canvas shopping bags; airline travel bags; clothing for pets; clutch bags; coin purses; 
collars for animals; conference folders; drawstring pouches; felt pouches; girths of leather; 
handbags; harness for animals; key bags; key pouches; knapsacks; leads for animals; leather and 
imitations of leather; leather bags; leather credit card cases; leather pouches; leather shopping 
bags; luggage; luggage tags; luggage trunks; mesh shopping bags; messenger bags; overnight 
bags; parasols; pocket wallets; pouch baby carriers; pouches for carrying makeup; pouches for 
holding keys; reusable shopping bags; roll bags; rucksacks; saddlery; school bags; shoe bags for 
travel; shopping bags made of skin; shoulder bags; small bags for men; souvenir bags; string bags 
for shopping; suitcases; textile shopping bags; tote bags; travelling bags; umbrellas; waist bags; 
waist pouches; walking sticks; weekend bags; wheeled shopping bags

 Class 25
(2) Aprons; athletic clothing; athletic footwear; baseball caps and hats; belts; boots; dance clothing; 
dance shoes; gloves; hats; hosiery; jackets; leggings; lingerie; sashes for wear; scarves; shawls; 
shoes; short sets; shoulder wraps; socks; tee-shirts; trousers; underclothing; waterproof jackets 
and pants
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 Application Number 2,214,005  Filing Date 2022-10-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sleeman Breweries Ltd.
551 CLAIR ROAD WEST
GUELPH
ONTARIO
N1L1E9

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SUMMERLAND ORCHARD MIXER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 32

beer
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 Application Number 2,214,118  Filing Date 2022-10-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

HUGO BOSS AG 
Holy-Allee 3
Metzingen, 72555
GERMANY

Agent
VANJA NEDIMOVIC
52 Church Street, Suite #461, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5C2B5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HUGO RED
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

(1) condoms; sex toys

(2) Adult sexual aids, namely vibrators, ben wa balls; ear plugs

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 04, 2022, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018770952 
in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,215,651  Filing Date 2022-09-01
 International Registration Number 1689504

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Specialty Operations France
Immeuble Silex 2 Solvay 
9 rue des Cuirassiers
F-69003 Lyon
FRANCE

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MIRASOFT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

Chemicals used in industry, in particular biosurfactants for use in the manufacture of synthetic 
detergents, shampoos, cosmetics, personal care preparations and toiletry products.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: May 06, 2022, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4867216 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,215,965  Filing Date 2022-10-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DAVINES S.p.A.
Via Don Angelo Calzolari 55/A
I-43126 Parma
ITALY

Agent
DRAKE MARKS ASSOCIATES
777 Hornby Street, Suite 600, Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6Z1S4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the word(s) AUTENTICO NETTARE LAVANTE 
CAPELLI / CORPO is AUTHENTIC CLEANSING NECTAR HAIR / BODY.

Goods
 Class 03

beauty lotions; body lotions; body lotions for cosmetic purposes; cleansing and moisturizing 
creams, oils and lotions; cosmetic skin care lotions; cosmetic skin lotions; hair care preparations; 
hair cleansing preparations; moisturising skin lotions; moisturizing body lotions; skin cleansing 
lotions; cleansing oils, namely, oil shampoo for hair and body; cleansing oils, namely, oil shampoo.
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 Application Number 2,216,069  Filing Date 2022-10-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Jagged Ridge Wine Rooms
4475 Gulch Road
Naramata
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V0H1N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Jagged Ridge Wine Rooms
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 20

wall-mounted metal wine rack
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 Application Number 2,216,553  Filing Date 2022-10-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Maria Isabel Alvarez Charro
Barrio Larra n6, Planta 2
Amorebieta, Vizcaya, 48340
SPAIN

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The color(s) blue, light blue, green, light green, 
dark green, blue-green, light blue-green, dark blue-green, yellow-green, brown, brown-green, 
orange, purple, pink, light pink, dark pink, red, black and white is/are claimed as a feature of the 
mark. The mark consists of the words "Mia Charro" depicted in stylized black font at the bottom. 
Above is the letter M depicted in a collection of individual floral elements as follows. Beginning at 
the bottom of the left vertical axis are, from left to right, a purple flower, a brown leaf, and an 
orange flower with green dots in the center. Ascending are a branch with light blue-green and blue-
green leaves, a red flower with white perimeter dots and a black x center, light green and yellow-
green leaves, two brown leaves, a pink flower with an orange and black center, a dark blue-green 
stem, an off-shoot stem tipped with three orange buds, a branch with light blue-green leaves, a 
branch with dark green leaves, a yellow-green leaf with diagonal stripes, a light-blue flower with 
white perimeter dots and black lines within its shape, and at the top, two brown stems with green 
leaves. Descending left to right diagonally are a branch with yellow-green leaves, a dark green leaf 
with light-green ribbing, a purple flower, a flower with a pink perimeter, a light-pink interior, and a 
dark-pink center, a branch with orange blossoms, a blue-green leaf, four red circular buds, two 
brown leaves, a flame-shaped flower with pink perimeter and dark-pink center, two purple, blue 
and green pod-shaped flowers, three blue-green round balls, and a light-pink floral bud. Ascending 
from left to right along the right diagonal axis, a brown-green leaf, a stem with light blue-green and 
blue-green leaves, five stems tipped with orange buds, a light blue-green flower with pink center 
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dots, a yellow-green leaf, two purple, blue and green pod-shaped flowers. And from top to bottom 
of the right vertical axis, a yellow-brown flower with orange center dots, a green leaf with light-
green ribs, a blue-green branch, a light-brown leaf with white lines creating triangular shapes, a 
dark-pink flower with light-pink and black center, a series of six blue-green dots, a branch with 
twelve light blue-green dots, a dark blue-green leaf, a pink flower with an orange and black center, 
a calla lily, a stem with orange leaves, a stem with green leaves, and, from right to left along the 
bottom, a dark-pink flower with purple and pink inner shapes, an orange spiral shaped flower with 
black center, and a dark blue-green leaf with light blue-green ribbing. The color white is claimed as 
a feature of the mark only in the design of the floral elements. The white in the background 
represents transparent areas and is not a feature of the mark.

Goods
 Class 04

(1) candles; candles for night lights; Christmas tree candles

 Class 14
(2) bracelets; charms for jewellery; costume jewellery; earrings; jewellery; jewellery brooches; 
jewellery chains; necklaces; pins being jewellery; rings being jewellery; watches

 Class 16
(3) address stamps; bags of paper for packaging; bookmarkers; boxes for pens; boxes of 
cardboard or paper; calendars; drawing pads; drawing pens; gift bags of paper; gift boxes; gift 
cards; gift tags of paper; gift wrap; greeting cards; paper stationery; pencil holders; place mats of 
paper; postcards; posters; school writing books; scrapbooks; stickers; table napkins of paper; 
wrapping paper; writing pads

 Class 18
(4) backpacks; beach bags; handbags; pocket wallets; purses; school bags; school satchels; tote 
bags; travelling bags; wallets

 Class 20
(5) back support cushions, not for medical purposes; bamboo baskets; bathroom furniture; 
bedroom furniture; beds for household pets; bottle racks; boxes of wood or plastic; chairs; 
containers, not of metal, for storage; cushions; dining room furniture; footstools; garden furniture; 
general purpose storage bins, not of metal; jewellery organizer display stands; kitchen furniture; 
lawn furniture; living room furniture; mirrors; nursery furniture; office furniture; ottomans; outdoor 
furniture; packaging containers of plastic in the nature of bottles; patio furniture; pet cushions; 
photograph frames; picture frames; pillows; plastic storage bins; plastic trays for packaging of 
foodstuffs; pool furniture; stuffed animals

 Class 21
(6) bath caddies; cabaret trays; cookie jars; cups; cutting boards; cutting boards for the kitchen; 
dishes; drinking glasses; glass jars; hair brushes; hair combs; mugs; napkin rings; pepper mills; 
pet bowls; plaques of porcelain, ceramic, earthenware and glass; plates; shower caddies; sponge 
holders; thermal insulated containers for food and beverages; toothbrushes; vases; works of art of 
porcelain, ceramic, earthenware, terra-cotta and glass

 Class 24
(7) bed covers; bed linens; bed sheets; blankets; face towels of textile; linen for household 
purposes; picnic blankets; pillowcases; shower curtain liners; shower curtains of textile or plastic; 
table cloths of textile; table linen; table runners; tapestries; textile napkins; throws; towels of textile
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 Class 25
(8) athletic footwear; baby footwear; beach footwear; belts; berets; caps; casual footwear; 
children's footwear; dressing gowns; evening footwear; exercise footwear; hats; headbands; 
hosiery; infant footwear; jackets; leggings; pajamas; pants; pyjamas; sandals; scarfs; shirts; shoes; 
skirts; socks; stockings; sun visors; sweaters; swimsuits; underclothing; underpants

 Class 26
(9) hair accessories; hair bands; hair barrettes; hair bows; hair buckles; hair clips; hair grips; hair 
ornaments in the form of combs; hair ornaments in the nature of hair wraps; hair pins; hair ribbons

 Class 27
(10) bath mats; door mats; floor mats; non-slip floor mats; non-textile wall hangings; rugs

 Class 28
(11) Christmas stockings; Christmas tree ornaments; decorations for Christmas trees; toys for 
babies; toys for infants

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 18, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/554,327 in association with the same kind of goods (4), (8)



  2,216,604 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1203

 Application Number 2,216,604  Filing Date 2022-10-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Motif Labs Ltd.
7C-516 John Street N
Aylmer
ONTARIO
N5H2B8

Agent
MLT AIKINS LLP
2100 Livingston Place, 222-3rd Avenue SW, 
Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) cannabidiol (CBD) derived from hemp for cosmetic purposes

 Class 05
(2) cannabidiol (CBD) derived from hemp for medicinal purposes; cannabidiol [CBD] oil for medical 
purposes; cannabis oil for the treatment of cancer; CBD oil for medical purposes; herbal 
supplements for general health and well-being; medicinal cannabis; medicinal cannabis for 
temporary relief of seizures; medicinal cannabis for the relief of nausea caused by chemotherapy; 
medicinal cannabis for the relief of nerve pain; medicinal cannabis for the treatment of muscle 
spasms caused by multiple sclerosis; THC oil for medical purposes

 Class 24
(3) swag

 Class 25
(4) ankle boots; ankle socks; aprons; bandanas; bath robes; bath sandals; bath wraps; bathing 
suits; beach clothes; beach coats; beach cover-ups; belts; bikinis; blouses; body suits; boots; bras; 
caps; casual clothing featuring pants, dresses and shorts; casual footwear; chemisettes; coats; 
cravats; dresses; gloves; gowns; gym wear; hats; jackets; jeans; lab coats; lingerie; money belts; 
neck ties; pajamas; panties; pants; scarves; shirts; shoes; shorts; skirts; sleep masks; socks; suits; 
sweaters; t-shirts; ties; trousers; underwear; vests; wrist bands

 Class 29
(5) cannabis oil for food

 Class 30
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(6) chocolate bars infused with cannabis

 Class 31
(7) live cannabis plants

 Class 34
(8) cannabidiol (CBD) derived from hemp for smoking purposes; cannabidiol [CBD] oil for 
electronic cigarettes; cannabis cigarettes; cannabis for smoking; cannabis grinders; dried cannabis
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 Application Number 2,218,580  Filing Date 2022-10-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sleeman Breweries Ltd.
551 CLAIR ROAD WEST
GUELPH
ONTARIO
N1L1E9

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BIG HOODOO ALBERTA CRAFT LAGER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 32

beer
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 Application Number 2,218,624  Filing Date 2022-10-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Andrew Komer
1035 Dovercourt Road
Toronto
ONTARIO
M6H2X7

Agent
KATE HENDERSON
128 Vine Avenue, Toronto, ONTARIO, M6P1V7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CYBERSPACE PIRATES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) audio books; downloadable computer graphics; downloadable electronic publications in the 
nature of books; downloadable electronic publications in the nature of magazines; downloadable 
electronic publications in the nature of newsletters; downloadable graphic novels; downloadable 
interactive entertainment software for playing video games; downloadable interactive video games; 
downloadable periodical publications; downloadable television shows and movies; electronic books

 Class 16
(2) art books; book markers; books; comic books; comics; graphic novels; periodical publications
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 Application Number 2,219,088  Filing Date 2022-10-31
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sabharwal Food Services Inc
4 McInnes Cres
Scarborough
ONTARIO
M1B5E7

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DILLI WALA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 29

baked and deep-fried chicken wings; butter cream; butter with herbs; canned, dried, pickled, fried 
and steamed vegetables; cheese containing herbs; chicken nuggets; chocolate milk; chopped 
meat patties; dal being prepared dish; dishes made with smoked meat; falafel plate consisting 
primarily of falafel, rice, salad and cooked potatoes; french fries; herbs and spice dips; milkshakes; 
omelettes; poutine; pre-cooked curry stew; prepared dishes consisting principally of meat; 
prepared meals consisting primarily of chicken for consumption on or off the premises; sandwich 
spread; white pudding

Services
Class 43
business catering services; carry out restaurant services; dine-in restaurant services; eat-in and 
take out food restaurant services; fast food and non-stop restaurant services; food kiosk services 
being services for providing food and drink; food truck parks; mobile cafe services for providing 
food and drink; mobile catering services; mobile restaurant services; outside catering services; 
providing information in the field of restaurants and dining via an online blog; reservation of 
restaurants; restaurant information services; restaurant services featuring gift cards; restaurants 
featuring home delivery; restaurants featuring online ordering
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 Application Number 2,220,241  Filing Date 2022-11-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Superbat Electronics Co., Ltd
501A, workshop 6, JiangHao (Bantian) 
industrial plant, No.430, Jihua Road
Bantian community, Bantian street, Longgang 
District
Shenzhen City, 
CHINA

Agent
NEOMARK LTD.
7450 rue Saint-Hubert, Montréal, QUEBEC, 
H2R2N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

aerials for radio and television; cable connectors; car aerials; coaxial cables; GPS transmitters; 
insulated copper wire; intercoms; interface boards for computers; interface cards for computers; 
lightning arresters; long range transmitters; masts for aerials; masts for wireless aerials; radar 
transmitters; radio aerials; radio transmitters; satellite aerials; television aerials; video transmitters;
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 Application Number 2,220,476  Filing Date 2022-11-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

BOOMBA LIMITED
ROOM 601,KALOK BUILDING,720 NATHAN 
ROAD,MONGKOK,
HONG KONG, 999077
HONG KONG

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BOOMBA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

adhesive bras; bathing suits; brassieres; camisoles; corselets; dress shields for clothing; hosiery; 
pyjamas; sandals; tights; underpants; underwear
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 Application Number 2,220,758  Filing Date 2022-11-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Landstar System, Inc.
13410 Sutton Park
Jacksonville, FL 32224
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
R.GRANT CANSFIELD
(c/o AIRD & BERLIS LLP), BROOKFIELD 
PLACE, SUITE 1800, 181 BAY STREET, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5J2T9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LANDSTAR BLUE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) Business management and consulting services in the field of freight transportation, logistics, 
supply chain management, warehousing, trucking, transportation services brokering, and shipping; 
business administration services in the field of transportation, logistics, supply chain management, 
trucking, transportation services brokering, and shipping

Class 39
(2) Truckload carrier services and multi modal transportation services, namely, pick-up, 
transportation and delivery of freight by truck; providing information by means of an Internet web 
site in the fields of freight transportation, delivery and warehousing; supply chain logistics and 
reverse logistics, namely, transportation of goods for others by air, rail, ship, or truck; shipping of 
goods by ground, air and sea; providing information about the transportation of goods; 
transportation logistics, namely, arranging the transportation of goods for others; office functions in 
the nature of tracking and tracing of packages and parcels in transit

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 01, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97657467 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,221,304  Filing Date 2022-09-09
 International Registration Number 1102827

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

CHRISTIAN DIOR COUTURE
30 avenue Montaigne
F-75008 PARIS
FRANCE

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 43
Services for providing food and drink; temporary accommodation, namely provision of temporary 
accommodation in vacation homes, provision of temporary accommodation in hotels, provision of 
temporary accommodation in vacation apartments; bar services, tea room services; catering 
services; hotel services; temporary hotel, vacation apartment, vacation home accommodation 
reservation services.
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 Application Number 2,221,790  Filing Date 2022-11-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Jiangqi Zhu 
Group 22, Fantian Zhu Village
Yiting Town, Yiwu
Jinhua, Zhejiang, 322000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Unidemo
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

banners of paper; boxes of paper or cardboard; bunting of paper; flags of paper; table napkins of 
paper
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 Application Number 2,221,823  Filing Date 2022-11-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

U-Haul International, Inc.
2727 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

U-HAUL PROPANE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 04

Propane gas and propane gas sold in cylinders

Services
Class 35
Retail store services featuring propane gas and propane gas tanks
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 Application Number 2,222,405  Filing Date 2022-11-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

CAA Club Group
60 Commerce Valley Drive East
Thornhill
ONTARIO
L3T7P9

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) administration of consumer loyalty programs in the field of automobile maintenance and repair

Class 37
(2) automobile and vehicle repair and maintenance

Class 39
(3) emergency roadside assistance services, namely, towing, winch-out and key delivery services
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 Application Number 2,223,783  Filing Date 2022-11-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Liangyuan Technology Co., Ltd.
Room 605, Unit 3, Building 2, Jingyi Villa, 
Donghu Road, Buxin Donghu Street
Luohu District
Shenzhen, 518001
CHINA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Coogam
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

building games; card games; children's educational toys for developing fine motor, reading, oral 
language, numbers, counting, colors and alphabet skills; dice games; educational games for 
children; infant development toys; infant toys; inflatable toys; jigsaw puzzles; magnetic levitating 
desk toys; memory games; puzzles; toy building blocks; toy cars; water toys
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 Application Number 2,224,062  Filing Date 2022-09-19
 International Registration Number 1697649

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Valbopan - Fibras de Madeira, S.A.
Quinta Do Castelo, Famalicão
P-2450-025 Famalicão da Nazaré
PORTUGAL

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 19

Timber panels; non-metallic temporary fencing; wood panelling; wall panelling made of non-
metallic materials; non-metal floor panels; wall cladding panels not of metal, for building; stone, 
cement, wood, and glass cladding panels; wooden floor boards; ceiling boards of wood; 
particleboard; boards made of wood particles in the nature of particle boards; wooden, cement, 
and concrete partitions, for buildings; acoustic panels of wood for ceilings; acoustic panels of wood 
for walls; wall panelling made of non-metallic materials; exhibition wood panelling exhibition wall 
paneling not of metal; floors, not of metal, namely, concrete floors, hardwood flooring, laminate 
flooring, marble flooring, and vinyl flooring; wall panelling made of non-metallic materials; facing 
panels of non-metallic materials; building boards made from wood and waterproof resins; fibre 
boards of wood fibre bonded with resin and particle boards; fibreboard for building; fibreboard for 
building; fiberboard [building materials].
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 Application Number 2,224,586  Filing Date 2022-11-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Jue  Zhou
Room 204, No.13, Changfeng Yicun, Putuo 
District
Shanghai, 201508
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GANGBARU
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

animal grooming gloves; aquarium ornaments; camping grills; candy boxes; china ornaments; 
closures for pot lids; dinnerware; flower baskets; flower pot holders; fly traps; gloves for household 
purposes; lunch boxes; make-up brushes; pots and pans scrapers; take-out food containers; 
watering cans;
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 Application Number 2,224,754  Filing Date 2022-11-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

U-Haul International, Inc.
2721 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004-1007
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SAFEHAUL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
Insurance underwriting in the field of personal property
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 Application Number 2,225,385  Filing Date 2022-10-18
 International Registration Number 1698774

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Glaxo Group Limited
GSK Medicines Research Centre
Gunnels Wood Road, Stevenage SG1 2NY
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen Street, 
Suite 1300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MEQIRKO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations for use as anti-infectives; pharmaceutical preparations for the 
treatment and prevention of respiratory diseases and disorders and their symptoms; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of immune system related diseases and disorders, 
namely immunosuppressants; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of immunologic 
diseases and disorders namely, autoimmune diseases and disorders; pharmaceutical preparations 
for the treatment of viral conditions, namely human immunodeficiency virus (HIV), human 
papilloma virus (HPV), respiratory syncytial virus (RSV), hepatitis, herpes genitalis, herpes labialis, 
herpes simplex virus, varicella-zoster virus, Epstein-Barr virus and cytomegalovirus; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment and prevention of metabolic related diseases and 
disorders namely disorders of the endocrine system, namely growth and thyroid disorders, 
diabetes, metabolic syndrome, obesity, weight loss and weight management; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment and prevention of cardiovascular, cardiopulmonary, cardio-renal and 
renal diseases and disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of 
oncological diseases and disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of inflammation 
and inflammatory related diseases and disorders namely arthritis, rheumatoid arthritis, 
inflammatory bowel diseases, inflammatory connective tissue diseases, vasculitis, synovitis; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of sequelae of oncologic diseases 
and their treatment namely nausea and vomiting, hematologic depression, mucositis, cachexia, 
pain, bone pain and fatigue; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of bloodrelated 
diseases and disorders namely thrombocytopenia, coagulation disorders, bleeding disorders, 
platelet disorders, blood vessel disorders, sickle-cell disease and its related disorders, anemias, 
sepsis and infections in and of the blood; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of 
musculoskeletal diseases, disorders and injuries namely connective tissue diseases, bone 
diseases, osteoporosis, spinal diseases, back pain, gout, fractures, sprains, osteogenesis 
imperfecta, muscle wasting (cachexia), renal osteodystrophy, cartilage injuries, joint replacement 
and osteoarthritis; pharmaceutical preparations for use in ophthalmology; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of dermatological diseases and disorders namely dermatitis, skin 
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and skin structure infections namely bacterial skin infections, fungal skin infections, viral skin 
infections and parasitic skin infections, psoriasis, eczema and sexually transmitted diseases; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hormonal related diseases and disorders namely 
hypogonadism, testosterone disorders, androgen disorders and estrogen disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of gastrointestinal related diseases and disorders 
namely irritable bowel disorders and symptoms, digestive disorders and acid-related disorders, 
namely, acidifiers to increase levels of gastric acid to decrease stomach pH for human purposes; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of sexual dysfunction namely erectile dysfunction, 
male and female sexual dysfunction disorders namely arousal disorder, pain disorder, desire 
disorder and orgasm disorder; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of genitourinary 
diseases namely urological diseases and disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment 
of gynaecological diseases and disorders namely amenorrhoea, dysmenorrheal and infertility; 
pharmaceutical hormonal preparations namely corticosteroids, hormone replacement therapy 
preparations, oral contraceptives, thyroid hormone preparations; pharmaceutical preparations for 
the treatment of incontinence, prostate diseases and disorders, bladder diseases and disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of sexually transmitted diseases, inflammatory 
pelvic diseases, vasomotor symptoms, menopausal symptoms, endometriosis, uterine fibroids, 
Leiomyoma, endourological disorders and for the removal of renal calculi and the treatment of 
nephrolithiasis and urolithiasis, pre-eclampsia and pre-term labour; pharmaceutical preparations 
for the treatment of prostatitis, nephritis, cystitis, vaginitis, renal disease; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of premenstrual dysphoric disorder, premenstrual syndrome, male 
hypogonadism and hormonal disorders namely polycystic ovary syndrome; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of hepatological related diseases namely hepatitis, non-alcoholic 
fatty liver disease (NAFLD), non-alcoholic steatohepatitis (NASH), liver fibroids, and cirrhosis; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of alopecia and androgenic alopecia (male pattern 
baldness); pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of psychiatric diseases and disorders 
namely mood disorders, anxiety disorders, cognitive disorders, schizophrenia, and psychoses; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of damaged skin and tissue namely bee stings, 
sunburn, rashes, sores, corns, calluses and acne; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of 
inflammatory connective tissue diseases and injuries; pharmaceutical preparations for the 
treatment of malaria; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of tuberculosis; Allergy 
medications; Vaccines namely prophylactic and therapeutic vaccines for humans; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of neurological diseases and disorders namely Parkinsons Disease, 
Alzheimers Disease, Huntingtons Disease, dementia, migraine, cerebral palsy, brain injury, spinal 
cord injury, seizure disorders, epilepsy, restless legs syndrome, pain, neuropathic pain, 
inflammatory-related pain, fibromyalgia, stroke, multiple sclerosis, insomnia; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of central nervous system diseases and disorders namely central 
nervous system infections, brain diseases, central nervous system movement disorders, ocular 
motility disorders, spinal cord diseases, depression and anxiety and their related disorders namely 
schizophrenia and psychoses; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of muscular 
dystrophy.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 16, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED KINGDOM, Application No: 
UK00003830152 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,225,725  Filing Date 2022-12-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Coterie Baby, Inc.
6 Saint Johns Lane
New York, NY 10013
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HERE FOR THE CHANGES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) baby wipes impregnated with cleaning preparations; disposable wipes impregnated with 
cleansing chemicals or compounds for cleansing the skin; disposable wipes impregnated with 
cleansing chemicals or compounds for household use;

 Class 05
(2) diaper changing mats, disposable, for babies; disposable pads for diaper changing;

(3) baby diapers; disposable disinfecting wipes; disposable training pants being diapers;

 Class 16
(4) plastic bags for disposable diapers;

 Class 20
(5) reusable diaper changing mats;

 Class 21
(6) diaper pails; portable potties for children; potties for children;

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 14, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 97502680 in association with the same kind of goods (1), (3); July 20, 2022, Country or Office: 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 97512062 in association with the same kind of 
goods (2), (4), (5), (6)
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 Application Number 2,225,760  Filing Date 2022-12-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

L'OREAL
14 Rue Royale
75008 PARIS, 
FRANCE

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

cosmetic preparations for hair care; hair conditioners; hair masks; shampoos
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 Application Number 2,225,771  Filing Date 2022-12-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Oleet Processing Ltd.
Sherwood Drive and Pinkie Road
P.O. Box 26011
Regina
SASKATCHEWAN
S4R8R7

Agent
MLT AIKINS LLP
2100 Livingston Place, 222-3rd Avenue SW, 
Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LINPET
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Protein energy supplement used in pet food products for non-humans.
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 Application Number 2,225,782  Filing Date 2022-12-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

L'OREAL
14 Rue Royale
75008 PARIS, 
FRANCE

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

cosmetic preparations for hair care; hair conditioners; hair masks; shampoos
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 Application Number 2,226,124  Filing Date 2022-12-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Tiger Aesthetics Medical, LLC
555 E. North Ln, Suite 5000, Bldg D
Conshohocken, PA 19428
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VIALITY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

A medical device used to process and cleanse fat for reinjection back into patients' bodies for 
aesthetic contouring

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 02, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97702761 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,226,186  Filing Date 2022-12-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
KE PU
1297 Holton Heights Dr
Oakville
ONTARIO
L6H2G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The text "Giant Tree Canada Inc." is dark green, 
the circular design to the left includes a green upper portion and blue lower portion, along with a 
small green star.

Services
Class 38
telephone telecommunications services provided by using prepaid telephone calling cards
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 Application Number 2,226,304  Filing Date 2022-12-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Farmify Inc.
1127 Ch De Mille-Isles
Mille-Isles
QUEBEC
J0R1A0

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. Each letter in the word (FARMIFY) is Green. The 
leaf in letter Y is Green. The dot in the letter I which represents a water droplet is Blue.

Goods
 Class 11

(1) aeroponic growing systems; air scrubbing machines for industrial and commercial use in the 
nature of greenhouse installations, indoor agriculture and food processing facilities; aquarium led 
underwater lights; aquarium lights; automatic sprinkler apparatus for horticultural irrigation; 
commercial lighting fixtures; dampers, namely, control devices used in air ducts to regulate the 
flow of air; electric cabinets used to control temperature and humidity for heating and proofing food 
goods; electric lighting fixtures; fibre optic lighting fixtures; filters for use with lighting; filters use 
with indoor lighting; fish-luring lights; garden lights; hydroponic growing systems; hydroponic water 
chillers; hydroponic water heaters; indoor and outdoor electrical lighting fixtures, including lighting 
fixtures using light-emitting diodes as the light source; indoor electrical lighting fixtures; indoor 
lighting fixtures; industrial lighting fixtures; infrared lighting fixtures; LED (light emitting diode) 
lighting fixtures, LED lamps; LED candle lights; LED fairy lights; led grow light; led lamps; led 
landscape lights; led light bulbs; LED light projectors; led light sticks; led lighting fixtures; LED 
lighting fixtures for indoor and outdoor lighting applications; led luminaires; led luminaires, led light 
bulbs; led luminaries; LED pilot lights; led underwater lights for aquariums; level controlling valves 
in tanks; light diffusers; light emitting diode (LED) plant grow light; light emitting diode (LED) plant 
grow lights; light fixtures; light globes; light panels; light projectors; light shades; lighting apparatus, 
especially electric lamps and luminaires; lighting diffusers; lighting fixtures; lights for use in growing 
plants; organic light emitting diodes (oled) lighting devices; smart led light bulbs; temperature-
controlled food and beverage dispensers, and components thereof; temperature-controlled food 
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and beverage dispensing units, other than vending machines; ultraviolet (UV) light bulbs; 
ultraviolet light (UV) water purification device; water purification, sedimentation and filtration 
apparatus for clarification, thickening and filtration of waste water and industrial water in the field of 
food and beverage processing

 Class 31
(2) agricultural seeds; broccoli, fresh; crop seeds; dried herbs for decoration; flower seeds; food 
plot seeds; fresh arugula; fresh baechu [napa cabbage]; fresh basil; fresh beet; fresh beets; fresh 
bok choy; fresh cabbage; fresh catnip; fresh culinary herbs; fresh fruits and vegetables, agricultural 
seeds, vegetable seeds and living plants; fresh fruits and vegetables, fresh herbs; fresh garden 
herbs; fresh green beans; fresh herbs; fresh kale; fresh khorasan wheatgrass; fresh kohlrabi; fresh 
lettuce; fresh microgreens; fresh mustard greens; fresh napa cabbage [baechu]; fresh spinach; 
fresh sugar beet; fresh turnip greens; fresh vegetables, fresh fruit and fresh herbs; fresh 
wheatgrass; grass seeds; herbs for sachets; horticultural seeds; hot and spicy mustard; leaf 
mustard, fresh; live plants for horticultural purposes; live wheat, oat, rye and barley grass; organic 
fresh herbs; plant bulbs for horticultural purposes; plant seeds; plantable seed paper comprised 
primarily of seeds for agricultural purposes; potted fresh herbs; radishes, fresh; seeds for 
agricultural purposes; seeds for growing herbs; seeds for growing plants; seeds for growing 
vegetables; seeds for horticultural purposes; seeds for hydroponics; seeds for planting; sweet and 
spicy mustard; turnips, fresh; unprocessed aosa seaweed [sea lettuce]; unprocessed collard 
greens; unprocessed herbs; unprocessed sea lettuce for human consumption [Aosa seaweed]; 
unprocessed sugar beets; wreaths of dried herbs for decoration

Services
Class 42
application service provider (ASP) featuring e-commerce software for use as a payment gateway 
that authorizes processing of credit cards or direct payments for merchants; application service 
provider (ASP) services providing online non-downloadable software for merchants to manage and 
track customer payments, track staff performance, and create promotional campaigns; application 
service provider featuring application programming interface (api) software for analyzing market 
data; application service provider featuring application programming interface (api) software for 
gathering market data; application service provider featuring application programming interface 
(api) software for home and environmental monitoring, control, and automation; computer systems 
monitoring services; configuration of electrical control systems for lighting systems; configuration of 
lighting control panels; custom design and development of automated machinery for use in the 
food industry; design and development of energy distribution networks; design and development of 
software for control, regulation and monitoring of solar energy systems; developing and hosting a 
server on a global computer network for the purpose of facilitating crowdfunding, crowd-financing, 
fundraising and e-commerce via such a server; developing and hosting a server on a global 
computer network for the purpose of facilitating e-commerce via such a server; development of 
computer software for crowdfunding, crowd-financing, fundraising and e-commerce; farm 
surveying; food engineering services; installation and programming of facilities management 
software to control building environment, access, and security systems; monitoring of commercial 
and industrial sites for detection of volatile and non-volatile organic compounds; platform as a 
service (PAAS) featuring computer software platforms for allowing users to create, manage and 
share digital marketing campaigns; platform as a service (PaaS) featuring computer software 
platforms used to facilitate blockchain and distributed ledger technology to support a marketplace 
for roaming communication services between networks; platform as a service (PAAS) services 
featuring computer operating software platforms for the management and connection of third-party 
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Internet of Things (IoT) enabled heating, ventilating and air conditioning (HVAC) systems; platform 
as a service (PAAS) services featuring computer operating software platforms for the management 
and connection of third-party Internet of Things (IoT) enabled household appliances; platform as a 
services (PAAS) featuring computer application interface [API] integration software for online 
marketplaces; providing non-downloadable software applications for managing, operating and 
connecting Internet of Things (IoT) enabled heating, ventilating and air conditioning (HVAC) 
systems of third-parties accessible via a website; providing quality control for the food industry; 
providing tailored technical scientific consulting in the field farm cultivation management; providing 
temporary use of non-downloadable authentication software for controlling access to and 
communications with computers and computer network; providing temporary use of non-
downloadable computer e-commerce software to allow users to perform electronic business 
transactions via global computer network; providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer 
software for tracking freight over computer networks, intranets and the internet; providing 
temporary use of non-downloadable computer software for tracking packages over computer 
networks, intranets and the internet; providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer 
software for use in database management for the e-commerce, wholesale and retail industries; 
providing temporary use of non-downloadable software for providing a virtual marketplace; 
providing temporary use of non-downloadable web-based application industrial software programs 
for the operation and monitoring of food production; providing temporary use of non-downloadable 
web-based application interactive software for database management for the food service field; 
providing temporary use of non-downloadable web-based application software designed to 
estimate resource requirements for food-related products and services; providing temporary use of 
non-downloadable web-based application software for data management for the food service field 
via the Internet; providing temporary use of non-downloadable web-based application software for 
database management in the food service field; providing temporary use of non-downloadable 
web-based application software packages for database management for the food service field; 
providing temporary use of non-downloadable web-based application software to estimate costs 
for food-related products and services; providing temporary use of online, non-downloadable 
software to control building environment, access, and security systems; providing user 
authentication services in e-commerce transactions; software as a service (SaaS) featuring 
agronomic and agricultural software for collecting, organizing, tracking, and analyzing agronomic 
and weather information; software as a service (SAAS) featuring software for use in cloud 
infrastructure management and automation; software as a service (SAAS) featuring temporary use 
of non-downloadable software that enables users to connect and create, manage and share joint 
marketing campaigns; software as a service (SAAS) provider for hosting software for use by others 
for online blogging on websites; software as a service (SAAS) provider for hosting software for use 
by others for use in the collaborative development of software; software as a service (SAAS) 
provider for hosting software for use by others for use in the creation of websites; software as a 
service (SAAS) provider for hosting software for use by others for use in the online publishing of 
websites; software as a service (SaaS) provider for the design, development and management of 
computer software systems and software applications; software as a service (SaaS) provider for 
the searching and identifying consumer behaviour patterns using a computer searching algorithm 
to locate data stored in multi-structured formats based on key indexes over the Internet; software 
as a service (SAAS) provider for tracking, recording, processing, storing, monitoring, and analyzing 
agricultural, horticultural, and agronomic information; software as a service (saas) provider in the 
field of electronic billing payments; software as a service (SaaS) provider in the field of inventory 
management; software as a service (saas) provider in the field of payment processing services; 
software as a service (SaaS) provider in the field of providing customer relations management; 
software as a service (SaaS) provider in the field of revenue management; software as a service 
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(SaaS) provider in the field of software for monitoring and logging access to computer data; 
software as a service (SAAS) provider in the field of software for small business accounting; 
software as a service (SaaS) provider in the field of software for use in planning and projecting 
sales and revenues; software as a service (SaaS) provider in the field of software that supports 
interaction between computer applications with computer data from application programming 
interfaces (APIs), digital databases and digital files; software as a service (SaaS) provider in the 
field of supply chain management; software as a service (SaaS) provider to track and monitor 
agricultural and horticultural crop yield; software as a Service (SAAS) services featuring software 
for customer relationship management; software as a Service (SAAS) services featuring software 
for payment processing; software as a service [SaaS] featuring software for creating, analysing 
and running programs for quantum algorithms; software as a service [SaaS] featuring software for 
machine learning; technical project studies in the field of horticulture; user authentication services 
using technology for e-commerce transactions; water quality control services
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 Application Number 2,226,471  Filing Date 2022-12-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

FS Beverages LLC
65 S. Maple Ave
2nd Fl
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 33

alcoholic coffee-based beverages; vodka based beverages

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 27, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97650316 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,227,250  Filing Date 2022-12-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

OLEET PROCESSING LTD.
Sherwood Drive and Pinkie Road
P.O. Box 26011
Regina
SASKATCHEWAN
S4R8R7

Agent
MLT AIKINS LLP
2100 Livingston Place, 222-3rd Avenue SW, 
Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

Protein energy supplement used in pet food products for non-humans.
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 Application Number 2,227,439  Filing Date 2022-12-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Arva Flour Mills Inc.
823 Clearview Avenue
London
ONTARIO
N6H2N1

Agent
DAVID R. CANTON
(HARRISON PENSA LLP), 130 Dufferin 
Avenue, Suite 1101, London, ONTARIO, 
N6A5R2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 30

biscuit mixes; bread and bun mixes; brownie mixes; cake flour; cake mixes; cookie mixes; crêpe 
mixes; dessert mixes; flour; flour mixes for baking purposes; gluten-free baking mixes such as 
pancake mix, brownie mix, cookie mix, all-purpose flour mix, muffin mix, cake mix, pizza-crust mix, 
bread-making mix; gluten-free flour; instant pancake mixes; muffin mixes; pancake mixes; pizza 
crust mixes
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 Application Number 2,227,814  Filing Date 2022-12-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

L'OREAL
14 Rue Royale
75008 PARIS, 
FRANCE

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

cosmetic preparations for hair care; hair conditioners; hair masks; shampoos
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 Application Number 2,228,472  Filing Date 2022-12-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Xiamen Haodun Trading Co., Ltd.
Room E27-03, 6th Floor
No. 43 Tiyu Road,Siming District
Xiamen,Fujian, 
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Dtown
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

belt bags; belt bags and hip bags; cosmetic bags sold empty; crossbody bags; school bags; 
schoolbags; toiletry bags sold empty; travelling bags; waist bags; waist packs
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 Application Number 2,228,473  Filing Date 2022-12-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Xiamen Haodun Trading Co., Ltd.
Room E27-03, 6th Floor
 No. 43 Tiyu Road,Siming District
Xiamen,Fujian, 
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

viewm
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

cosmetic bags sold empty; crossbody bags; fanny packs; messenger bags; satchels; school 
backpacks; school bags; toiletry bags sold empty; travelling bags; waist packs
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 Application Number 2,228,716  Filing Date 2022-12-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Loft Orbital Solutions Inc.
321 11th Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MARK CAMERON MCLEOD
49 Rockpoint Court, Bedford, NOVA SCOTIA, 
B4A4M3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OORT CLOUD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
administration of user rights in computer networks; advisory services in the field of cloud 
computing networks and applications; advisory services in the field of deploying cloud computing 
environments in the field of infrastructure as a service [IaaS]; assessing information technology 
security and vulnerability of computers and networks; cloud computing provider services for 
general storage of data; cloud computing providing software for database management; computer 
help desk services; computer network configuration services; computer performance testing; 
computer programming and maintenance of computer programs; computer software advisory 
services; computer software consultancy; computer software design and development; computer 
software development; computer software installation and maintenance; computer software 
technical support services; computer technology consultancy services; computer technology 
support services in the nature of help desk services; design and development of computer 
software; design and development of software and hardware for use in the field of space 
exploration; design and development of technology in the field of space exploration; design of 
space-frame structures; developing and updating computer software; developing computer 
software; development of computer software; infrastructure-as-a service (iaas) services featuring 
computer software platforms for syncing, storing, archiving, and backing-up data to cloud servers; 
installation and maintenance of computer software; platform as a service (PaaS) featuring 
computer software enabling users and systems to collaborate (view and change) on data across 
applications; providing information in the fields of computer technology and software development 
via a global computer network; providing non-downloadable computer software for use in 
converting user-defined data from one computer format to another in the field of high performance 
computing; software as a service (SAAS) provider featuring computer data management security 
software to ingest, store, organize and maintain data created and collected by third party 
businesses; software as a service (SaaS) provider in the field of software for monitoring and 
logging access to computer data; software as a service (SaaS) provider in the field of software that 
supports interaction between computer applications with computer data from application 
programming interfaces (APIs), digital databases and digital files; telecommunications software 
engineering; telemetry monitoring, alerting and record-keeping of space craft; testing of satellites;
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 Application Number 2,229,308  Filing Date 2022-12-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

L'OREAL
14 Rue Royale
75008 PARIS, 
FRANCE

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

cosmetic preparations for hair care; hair conditioners; hair masks; shampoos
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 Application Number 2,230,010  Filing Date 2022-12-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Target Brands, Inc.
1000 Nicollet Mall
Minneapolis, MN 55403
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GOODFELLOW & CO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) facial wash; body wash; shampoo; hair conditioner; deodorants for personal use and 
antiperspirants; skin lotion; colognes; shaving lotions and gels; after-shaves; personal care kits 
containing men's grooming products, namely, facial wash, body wash, shampoo, hair conditioner, 
deodorants for personal use and antiperspirants, skin lotion, colognes, shaving lotions and gels, 
after-shaves

 Class 09
(2) eyeglass and sunglass cases; eyeglasses; sunglasses

 Class 14
(3) cuff links; tie bars; tie clips; watch bands and straps; watches

 Class 16
(4) money clips

 Class 18
(5) all-purpose carrying bags; wallets; backpacks; toiletry cases sold empty; briefcases; key and 
business card cases; umbrellas

 Class 21
(6) hair brushes

 Class 24
(7) handkerchiefs of textile

 Class 25
(8) Clothing, namely, tops, namely shirts, t-shirts, polo shirts, tank tops, athletic tops, hoodies, 
sweatshirts and bottoms, namely pants, shorts, jeans, jogging pants, sweat pants; outerwear, 
namely, coats, hats, gloves; undergarments; sleepwear; loungewear; swimwear; footwear, namely 
athletic footwear, casual footwear, beach footwear, evening footwear, rain footwear; headwear, 
namely caps, hats; socks; belts; gloves and mittens; neckwear, namely, neckties, bandanas and 
scarves
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Services
Class 35
Retail department store and online retail department store services
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 Application Number 2,230,011  Filing Date 2022-12-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Target Brands, Inc.
1000 Nicollet Mall
Minneapolis, MN 55403
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) non-medicated beard care preparations, namely, oils, balms, creams, lotions, cleaners, 
conditioners, waxes; hair styling preparations; hair pomades; facial wash; body wash; shampoo; 
hair conditioner; deodorants for personal use and antiperspirants; skin lotion; colognes; shaving 
lotions and gels; after-shaves; personal care kits containing men's grooming products, namely, 
facial wash, body wash, shampoo, hair conditioner, deodorants for personal use and 
antiperspirants, skin lotion, colognes, shaving lotions and gels, after-shaves

 Class 04
(2) candles

 Class 08
(3) disposable razors; razor blades; razor cases; razors; shaving cases

 Class 09
(4) eyeglass and sunglass cases; eyeglasses; sunglasses

 Class 14
(5) cuff links; tie bars; tie clips; watch bands and straps; watches

 Class 16
(6) money clips

 Class 18
(7) all-purpose carrying bags; wallets; backpacks; toiletry cases sold empty; briefcases; key and 
business card cases; umbrellas

 Class 21
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(8) Valet trays; combs, namely hair combs, mustache combs, beard combs; hair brushes

 Class 24
(9) handkerchiefs of textile

 Class 25
(10) Clothing, namely, tops, namely shirts, t-shirts, polo shirts, tank tops, athletic tops, hoodies, 
sweatshirts and bottoms, namely pants, shorts, jeans, jogging pants, sweat pants; outerwear, 
namely, coats, hats, gloves; undergarments; sleepwear; loungewear; swimwear; footwear, namely 
athletic footwear, casual footwear, beach footwear, evening footwear, rain footwear; headwear, 
namely caps, hats; socks; belts; gloves and mittens; neckwear, namely, neckties, bandanas and 
scarves

Services
Class 35
Retail department store and online retail department store services
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 Application Number 2,231,121  Filing Date 2022-12-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Pufeng Technology Co., Ltd.
Room 201, Building 4, Minle Industrial Zone
Minle Community, Minzhi Street, Longhua 
District
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Pufeng
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 20

anti-roll cushions for babies; baby changing mats; baby changing tables; baby cribs; baby walkers; 
bath seats for babies; cradles; head positioning pillows for babies; head support cushions for 
babies; high chairs for babies; mats for infant playpens; mattresses and pillows; playpens; 
playpens for babies; sleeping mats
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 Application Number 2,231,273  Filing Date 2022-12-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Dongguan Yuesheng Electronic Technology 
Co., Ltd.
No. 3, Lane 2, Bajiaoting, Zhouxi Community, 
Nancheng Street
Dongguan City, 523012
CHINA

Agent
TRADEMARK DEPOT
3772 De La Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, 
QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

YUESHENG
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

accessories for dolls; Christmas decorations; educational toys; fabric dolls; Halloween play sets; 
hand puppets; infant toys; outdoor activity play sets; plush dolls; plush toys; stuffed and plush toys; 
stuffed dolls; stuffed toy bears; toy trucks
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 Application Number 2,233,092  Filing Date 2023-01-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Phil Ward
C-7610 5 St SE
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2H2L9

Agent
TRADEMARK FACTORY INTERNATIONAL 
INC.
300 - 1055 W. Hastings St. , Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E2E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 30

tea and herbal teas

Services
Class 35
(1) on-line retail store services featuring teas

Class 43
(2) coffee and tea bars; tea bar services; tea shop services
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 Application Number 2,233,390  Filing Date 2023-01-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Skechers U.S.A., Inc. II
228 Manhattan Beach Blvd.
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

STEP IN AND GO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

boots; sandals; shoes; slippers

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 11, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/751,079 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,233,394  Filing Date 2023-01-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MAGASIN CHÂTEAU D'IVOIRE INC. / 
CHATEAU D'IVOIRE STORES INC.
2020 rue de la Montagne
Montreal
QUEBEC
H3G1Z7

Agent
KAUFMAN LAWYERS L.L.P. / KAUFMAN 
AVOCATS S.E.N.C.R.L.
800 BLVD. RENÉ-LÉVESQUE WEST, SUITE 
2220, MONTREAL, QUEBEC, H3B1X9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SIMPLEMENT OUI
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 14

jewelry, namely necklaces, chokers, rings, pendants, bracelets, earrings, cufflinks, brooches, pins 
and keychains made with either 18kt white gold,18kt yellow gold, 18kt rose gold, platinum, 
stainless steel, rubber or titanium, which may include diamonds, fancy colored diamonds or 
precious/semi-precious colored stones.
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 Application Number 2,233,524  Filing Date 2023-01-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Oxwell Group Inc.
1540-1050 Côte Du Beaver Hall
Montréal
QUÉBEC
H2Z0A5

Agent
BROUILLETTE LEGAL INC.
1050, Côte du Beaver Hall, Bureau 1500, 
MONTREAL, QUÉBEC, H2Z0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BLUMIRAL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

non-medicated skincare preparations; skin toners
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 Application Number 2,233,956  Filing Date 2023-01-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Yuchuangxingye Technology Co., 
Ltd. 
401, 4F, Bldg 5, Longbi Industrial Zone,
No.27 Dafa Rd, Bantian St.,
Longgang, Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 16

plastic bags for pet waste disposal; trash bags; freezer bags; garbage bags of paper; garbage 
bags of plastic; paper bags; plastic bags for household purposes; plastic bags for disposable 
diapers; lawn and leaf disposal bags; plastic bags for packaging; plastic food storage bags for 
household use; cat box liners in the form of plastic bags; paper mats for pet crates; paper 
halloween decorations; plastic shopping bags
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 Application Number 2,234,094  Filing Date 2023-01-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
YIXIN BENICIO ZHANG
806-299 Rue De La Rotonde
Verdun
QUEBEC
H3E0C6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Pour M
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

baby clothing; children's clothes
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 Application Number 2,234,145  Filing Date 2023-01-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP
2900-550 Burrard St
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6C0A3

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FASKEN TRAÇONS L'AVENIR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 45
legal services
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 Application Number 2,234,554  Filing Date 2023-01-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Foshan Shunde QINGZHOU Electric 
Appliances Co.,Ltd
Room 2901, Building 18, Vanke Jinyu Binjiang 
Square
No.13, Desheng Middle Road, Dehe 
Community
Daliang Street, Shunde District
Foshan city, 528000
CHINA

Agent
LEI GAO
18 King Street East, Suite 1400, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 11

extractor hoods for kitchens; air purifying machines for household purposes; electric dispensers for 
room deodorants; air conditioners; air-conditioning units; Portable air conditioners; humidifiers; 
dehumidifiers; electric fans for household purposes; Air conditioners for vehicles; Air purifiers for 
automobiles; laundry dryers, electric; electric fans with evaporative cooling devices; Electric 
bladeless fans; Water purifiers for household purposes; Electric radiators; Electric patio heaters; 
electric pocket warmers for warming hands; Hot water bottles; Electric blankets for household 
purposes



  2,234,696 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,234,696  Filing Date 2023-01-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Distribution Superpunch Inc.
725 Rue Denison O
Granby
QUEBEC
J2G4G2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The text "SuperB" is red and "un fil superbe Le Fil 
Thread a superb thread" is black.

Goods
 Class 26

embroidery



  2,234,697 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,234,697  Filing Date 2023-01-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Distribution Superpunch Inc.
725 Rue Denison O
Granby
QUEBEC
J2G4G2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The text "SuperStable" is red and "L'entoilage 
Stabilizer" is black.

Goods
 Class 26

embroidery



  2,234,698 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,234,698  Filing Date 2023-01-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Distribution Superpunch Inc.
725 Rue Denison O
Granby
QUEBEC
J2G4G2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The text "SUPERPUNCH" is red.

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the word Since 1996 is disclaimed apart from the trademark.

Goods
 Class 26

embroidery



  2,234,754 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,234,754  Filing Date 2023-01-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Luc Vincent Soins pour Cheveux Inc.
344 ch. de l'Anse
Vaudreuil-Dorion
QUÉBEC
J7V8P3

Agent
BCF S.E.N.C.R.L./BCF LLP
1100, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 25e Étage, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H3B5C9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

UP! SYSTEM
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Hair care preparations.



  2,235,018 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,235,018  Filing Date 2023-01-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Josephine  Vacca
299 Maple Leaf Dr
North York
ONTARIO
M6L1P4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 44
lymphatic drainage services
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 Application Number 2,235,228  Filing Date 2023-01-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

1000337115 Ontario Ltd.
92 Weldrick Rd E
Richmond Hill
ONTARIO
L4C8T7

Agent
PALLETT VALO LLP
77 City Centre Drive, West Tower, Suite 300, 
Mississauga, ONTARIO, L5B1M5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EFENDI
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Turkish word(s) EFENDI is Master.

Services
Class 43
Restaurant services, including eat-in, take-out, delivery and catering services.



  2,235,265 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,235,265  Filing Date 2023-01-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MAREE LLC
30 N Gould Street, Ste 4000
Sheridan, WY 82801
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
JERRY CHEN
JZC Intellectual Property Law, 330 Highway 7 
East, Unit 305, Richmond Hill, ONTARIO, 
L4B3P8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) beauty masks; cosmetic facial care preparations; cosmetic skin care gels; cosmetics, non-
medicated skin care preparations; eye gel cooling patches; facial masks and skin care 
preparations; gel eye patches for cosmetic purposes

 Class 05
(2) acne treatment preparations; collagen dietary supplements; dietary and nutritional supplements 
for general health and wellbeing; dietary and nutritional supplements in the form of gummies for 
general health and well-being; medicated acne treatment patches; multivitamin preparations; 
nutritional supplements as a sleep aid; probiotics for use as dietary supplements



  2,235,297 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,235,297  Filing Date 2023-01-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Delta Faucet Company
55 East 111th Street
Indianapolis, IN 46280
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
PIASETZKI NENNIGER KVAS LLP
SUITE 2308, 120 ADELAIDE STREET WEST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H1T1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VIRAGE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Bath accessories, namely, metal robe hooks.

 Class 11
(2) Bath accessories, namely, toilet flush levers.

 Class 21
(3) Bath accessories, namely, towel rings, towel bars and toilet tissue holders.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 20, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/598,909 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,236,161  Filing Date 2023-01-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Tag Plus Incorporated
846
Rue Dupré
Beloeil
QUEBEC
J3G3Z9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

beach shoes; belts; caps; coats; coveralls; deck shoes; dresses; dressing gowns; frocks; gloves; 
hosiery; jackets; jumpers; lingerie; neckties; overalls; pelerines; pocket squares; pockets for 
clothing; pullovers; pyjamas; sashes for wear; scarves; shirt fronts; shirt yokes; shirts; skirts and 
dresses; slippers; slips; socks; suits; sweaters; t-shirts; tee-shirts; trousers; underwear; waistcoats



  2,236,229 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,236,229  Filing Date 2023-01-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Akofiko Inc.
9450 SW Gemini Dr, PMB 63157
Beaverton, OR 97008
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DAVID S. LIPKUS
Lipkus Law LLP, 2300 Yonge Street, Suite 
1600, Toronto, ONTARIO, M4P1E4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PAVOI ACTIVE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

athletic footwear; athletic uniforms; bras; caps; casual footwear; hats; jackets; leggings; pants; 
rompers; shirts; shorts; socks; sports footwear; sweatpants; sweatshirts; t-shirts; underwear



  2,236,256 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,236,256  Filing Date 2023-01-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Quality Is Our Recipe, LLC
One Dave Thomas Blvd.
Dublin, OH 43017
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 4400, BAY 
WELLINGTON TOWER, 181 BAY STREET, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BACONATOR DE DÉJEUNER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 30

sandwiches



  2,236,368 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,236,368  Filing Date 2023-01-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
TRANSAMERICA TIRE CO., LTD
3181 POPLAR AVE., SUITE#218
MEMPHIS, TN 38111
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PERCHERON
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

tyres for vehicle wheels



  2,236,370 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,236,370  Filing Date 2023-01-31
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Elise Van Schaik
355 Waverley St W #3
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K2P0W4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The P and A are blue and the word Positive Aging 
and Medical Aesthetics are dark grey

Services
Class 44
aesthetic consultancy



  2,236,654 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,236,654  Filing Date 2023-02-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PetSmart Home Office LLC
19601 N. 27th Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85027
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide 
St. West, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GIFTABLE GOODIES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 31

edible chews for animals
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 Application Number 2,237,308  Filing Date 2023-02-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Akofiko Inc.
9450 SW Gemini Dr, PMB 63157
Beaverton, OR 97008
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DAVID S. LIPKUS
Lipkus Law LLP, 2300 Yonge Street, Suite 
1600, Toronto, ONTARIO, M4P1E4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PAVOI
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

athletic footwear; athletic uniforms; bras; caps; casual footwear; hats; jackets; leggings; pants; 
rompers; shirts; shorts; socks; sports footwear; sweatpants; sweatshirts; t-shirts; underwear



  2,237,594 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,237,594  Filing Date 2023-02-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Weining Tan
3671 Bangor Rd
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5L4P7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The trademark consists of a logo that comprises a 
VR headset on the left side and two words, "VR" and "NOBLE", in capital letters on the right side. 
The VR headset has large round eyes with round black irises and small white circular highlights. 
The VR headset also has a crown on top of its head. The words are in a split font. The headset 
and words are green in colour.

Goods
 Class 09

computer software for creating 3d virtual reality plans, models, and technical specifications for use 
in construction and architectural design; electronic controllers for use with virtual reality headsets; 
electronic virtual reality gloves; headsets for virtual reality games; software for creating virtual 
reality games; virtual reality computer games for use on tablet computers; virtual reality computer 
games for use on cellular phones; virtual reality computer games for use on mobile phones; virtual 
reality computer games for use on notebook computers; virtual reality computer games for use on 
personal computers; virtual reality computer games for use on smart phones; virtual reality game 
software; virtual reality glasses; virtual reality goggles; virtual reality head-mounted video displays 
for use in playing video games; virtual reality headsets; virtual reality headsets and helmets 
adapted for use in playing video games; virtual reality software for cinematography; virtual reality 
software for doctors to perform test surgery; virtual reality software for education in the field of 
materials science; virtual reality software for education in the field of regenerative agriculture; 
virtual reality software for education in the fields of mechanical engineering, chemical engineering 
and electrical engineering; virtual reality software for meditation classes; virtual reality software for 
movie special effects; virtual reality software for pilot training; virtual reality software for playing 
computer games; virtual reality software for real estate tours; virtual reality software for simulating 
golf game; virtual reality software for simulating motor racing for the instruction and training of 
motor racing drivers; virtual reality training simulation software in the field of air traffic control; 
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virtual reality training simulation software in the field of aviation; virtual reality training simulation 
software in the field of cinematography; virtual reality training simulation software in the field of 
information technology; virtual reality training simulation software in the field of security

Services
Class 41
amusement arcade services; amusement arcades; arranging and conducting of competitions for 
encouraging use and development of virtual reality games; games as a service (GAAS) provider 
services featuring online non-downloadable videogames and computer games; lending of arcade 
game equipment; online video gaming services; operating arcades; production of video and 
computer game software; providing information about computer games and video games via a 
website; providing information in the field of virtual reality games via an online blog; providing 
online virtual reality computer games for use on mobile phones, smart phones, cellular phones, 
personal computers, tablet computers, notebook computers; providing temporary use of non-
downloadable computer games software for use with a smartphone; publishing of computer game 
software; rental of computer games; rental of computer gaming equipment; video arcade services; 
virtual reality game services provided on-line from a computer network



  2,237,600 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,237,600  Filing Date 2023-02-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

REMBOURRAGE G.L.M. INC.
2104 Av Francis-Hughes
Laval
QUEBEC
H7S1N7

Agent
DAVID S. LIPKUS
Lipkus Law LLP, 2300 Yonge Street, Suite 
1600, Toronto, ONTARIO, M4P1E4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GLM360
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 20

(1) cushions; mattresses

 Class 24
(2) fabrics for textile use; textiles for furniture



  2,237,715 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,237,715  Filing Date 2023-02-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Hangzhou Shutong Sanitary Furniture Co., Ltd.
Wuliuer Village,Yinong Town,Xiaoshan District
Hangzhou,Zhejiang, 
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

QIYADIN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

animal activated livestock feeders; automatic pet feeders; brushes for pets; cages for pets; combs 
for pets; house training trays for pets; household containers for storing pet food; litter boxes for 
pets; litter trays for pets; non-mechanized pet waterers in the nature of portable water and fluid 
dispensers for pets; pet bowls; pet feeding and drinking bowls; racks and stands for elevating pet 
feeding bowls and dishes; scoops for pet waste; toothbrushes for pets
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 Application Number 2,238,048  Filing Date 2023-02-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Jeon Eui Taekwondo Inc.
#2-2801 West 16th Ave
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6K3C5

Agent
JESSIE BELOT
520 de Gaspé, unit 303, Montreal, QUEBEC, 
H3E1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Chinese characters is "superior, outstanding, 
talented" and "right conduct, righteousness". The translation provided by the applicant of the 
Korean characters is "foot, trampling", "fist, punching" and "way, method, path".

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the Chinese character(s) is "jun" and "yee". The 
transliteration provided by the applicant of the Korean character(s) is "Tae", "Kwon" and "Do".

Goods
 Class 14

(1) Medals and badges for clothing of precious metal; prize medals of precious metal.

 Class 25
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(2) Fight shorts for mixed martial arts or grappling; martial arts belts; sports bras; sports caps; 
sports coats; sports footwear; sports shirts; sports socks; sports vests; anti-sweat wristbands; 
athletic uniforms; pants, leggings, shorts, tights, athletic clothing; sport jackets; martial arts 
uniforms.

Services
Class 41
Entertainment services in the nature of martial arts contests; entertainment services in the nature 
of mixed martial arts (MMA) contests; instruction in martial arts; martial arts instruction; mixed 
martial arts (MMA) instruction; organization of staging of martial arts competitions; providing 
classes, workshops, seminars and camps in the fields of fitness, exercise, boxing, kick boxing and 
mixed martial arts; providing information about martial arts match results; operation and 
coordination of team sports competitions.



  2,239,008 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,239,008  Filing Date 2023-02-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Systemes 2001 Traitement d'eau Inc. 
1691a Bathurst Street
4-Upper
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5P3K2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The upper band is green, the lower band is blue, 
the word Vibro is in green, and the word Repair is in blue.

Goods
 Class 07

(1) vibrators machines for industrial use

 Class 12
(2) windshields



  2,239,314 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,239,314  Filing Date 2023-02-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Quantum Lux Inc.
63 Durango Dr
Richmond Hill
ONTARIO
L4S2W2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Quantum Lux
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Latin word(s) Lux is Light.

Goods
 Class 21

automatic soap dispensers; bakeware; beverage containers; beverage glassware; beverage 
pitchers; bottle openers; bottle openers, electric and non-electric; bottle pourers; bottle stoppers of 
glass; bottle stoppers specially adapted for use with wine bottles; chalices; cocktail shakers; coffee 
travel mugs; cookware; cruet stands; cups and mugs; dinnerware; dish drying racks; dish stands; 
dispensing units for coffee beans; disposable plastic cups; double heat insulated containers for 
food; double wall cups; drinking bottles for sports; drinking flasks; dumpling moulds for household 
use; electric essential oil diffusers; electric insect killer; empty spray bottles; food storage 
containers; French press; fried egg molds; graters for kitchen use; hand sanitizer dispensers; 
kitchen containers for pasta; manual egg cutters; manual meat grinder; manual toothbrushes; 
manual whisks; margarita glasses; martini glasses; mason jars; melon ballers; mixing cups; mixing 
spoons; moulds for frying eggs; napkin dispensers for household use; non-electric pasta makers 
for domestic use; noodle machines, hand-operated; nozzles for sprinkler hose; nut crackers; oil 
bottles; oil cruets; oven gloves; oven mitts; ovenware; plastic bottles; plastic water bottles sold 
empty; reusable cups; reusable mugs; soap containers; soap dishes; soap dispensers; soap 
holders; trays for holding boots and shoes for domestic use; wine aerators; wine corkscrews; wine 
decanters; wine openers; zesters;
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 Application Number 2,239,321  Filing Date 2023-02-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Tracey Axelsson
1085 Howe St
370
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6Z1P6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Meet New People. Do Cool Things
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
event planning services



  2,239,732 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
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 Application Number 2,239,732  Filing Date 2023-02-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

1972971 Ontario Inc.
1757 Young's Point Rd
Lakefield
ONTARIO
K0L2H0

Agent
EMMET CONNOLLY
(LLF LAWYERS LLP), 332 Alymer Street 
North, P.O. Box 1146, Peterborough, 
ONTARIO, K9J7H4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) body and beauty care cosmetics; body care soaps; body cleansers; body creams; skin soaps

 Class 04
(2) candles

 Class 20
(3) accent pillows; bed pillows; decorative pillows; throw pillows

 Class 25
(4) athletic apparel
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 Application Number 2,239,733  Filing Date 2023-02-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

1972971 Ontario Inc.
1757 Young's Point Rd
Lakefield
ONTARIO
K0L2H0

Agent
EMMET CONNOLLY
(LLF LAWYERS LLP), 332 Alymer Street 
North, P.O. Box 1146, Peterborough, 
ONTARIO, K9J7H4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ALLEN WICK COMPANY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) body and beauty care cosmetics; body care soaps; body cleansers; body creams; skin soap

 Class 04
(2) candles

 Class 20
(3) accent pillows; bed pillows; decorative pillows; throw pillows

 Class 25
(4) athletic apparel
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 Application Number 2,240,906  Filing Date 2023-02-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Zhenlai Chen
No. 1 Xingye Avenue, Xinqi Street, Beilun 
District
Ningbo, Zhejiang, 315000
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PAOSOD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

all purpose scouring sponges; baking containers; bath sponges; body sponges; ceramic 
sculptures, vases, vessels, bowls, plates and pots; coasters of rubber; cookware; cosmetic 
brushes; dish cloths; dishwashing brushes; food containers for pet animals; household cleaning 
towelettes; kitchen cleaning sponges; kitchen scrubbing brushes; place mats of leather; rags for 
cleaning; scouring sponges; subscription boxes comprised of candle holders, drink coasters, cups 
and mugs, dishes and plates, beer glasses, cocktail glasses, wine glasses, drinking glasses, 
cutting boards, cake stands, water bottles, dust pans, dishwashing brushes, oven mitts, decorative 
plates, serving dishes, barware, vases; toilet brush holders; toilet brushes
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 Application Number 2,241,619  Filing Date 2023-02-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Yafen Ni
Room 94, No. 199, Wensan Road
Xihu District
Hangzhou, 310000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Simgahuva
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

bikinis; blouses; bras; cardigans; coats; dresses; hats; jackets; jeans; jumpsuits; leggings; pants; 
pullovers; shirts; skirts; sweaters; sweatshirts; swimwear; underwear; vests
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 Application Number 2,241,692  Filing Date 2023-02-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SKLL Production Inc
92 Forest Grove Court
Aurora
ONTARIO
L4G3G4

Agent
ANITA MAR
dba Trademark Angel, Suite 521, 6-2557 
Dougall Avenue, Windsor, ONTARIO, N8X1T5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GRAY OTT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 33

aperitif wines; blended whiskey; brandy; flavour-infused whiskey; fortified wines; fruit wines; gin; 
grappa; red wines; sparkling wines; still wines; vodka; whiskey; white wines; wine
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 Application Number 2,241,693  Filing Date 2023-02-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DUPONT SAFETY & CONSTRUCTION, INC.
974 Centre Road
Wilmington, DE 19805
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
METHOD LAW PROFESSIONAL 
CORPORATION
4211 Yonge Street, Suite 310, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M2P2A9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NOMEX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) aprons for protection against accidents or injury; boots for protection against fire; clothing for 
protection against fire; face-shields for protection against fire; fire protective clothing; fire protective 
footwear; fire resistant gloves; fire retardant clothing; fire-resistant clothing; fireproof clothing; 
fireproof garments; footwear for protection against fire; garments and clothes for protection against 
fire; headwear for protection against accidents, irradiation and fire; jackets for protection against 
accidents, irradiation and fire; leg gaiters for protection against accident or injury; neck gaiters for 
protection against accident or injury; protective headgear, namely, hard hats; protective safety 
helmets for use on the job site; shoes for protection against fire; socks for protection against 
accidents, irradiation and fire; thermal clothing specifically adapted for protection against 
accidents, injury, irradiation and fire; trousers for protection against accidents, irradiation and fire

 Class 24
(2) fabrics for clothing; fabrics for footwear; fire-resistant textile fabrics for the manufacture of 
clothing; lining fabric for footwear



  2,241,804 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1283

 Application Number 2,241,804  Filing Date 2023-02-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Huafengsheng Electronic 
Technology Co., Ltd
Room No.222 Chuangke Building, Huanguan 
South Road 72-6 Xintian Community
Guanhu Street, Longhua District
Shenzhen,Guangdong, 518000
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MasiBloom
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

cases adapted for photographic equipment; cases adapted for sunglasses; cases and covers for 
cellular phones; cases and covers for laptops; computer bags; computer keyboard covers; 
computer skins, namely, fitted plastic film for covering and providing a scratch proof barrier for 
computers; computer stylus; keyboard pads; mousepads; protective films adapted for computer 
screens; protective films adapted for mobile phones screen; protective films adapted for screens 
for tablet computers; sleeves for laptops; stands adapted for laptops; stands adapted for mobile 
phones; stands adapted for tablet computers; straps for cameras; wrist rest pads for keyboards; 
wrist rests



  2,242,053 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1284

 Application Number 2,242,053  Filing Date 2023-02-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Aeonian Development Inc
1158 chemin de la rive boisee
1158 chemin de la rive boisee
Pierrefonds
QUEBEC
H8Z2Z1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Biosame
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

biological preparations made from human blood cells for the treatment of cancer; biological 
preparations made from human blood cells for use in T-cell immunotherapy; pharmaceutical and 
biological preparations for medical use, namely, for the prevention and treatment of autoimmune 
diseases and disorders; pharmaceutical and biological preparations for medical use, namely, for 
the prevention and treatment of diseases and disorders of the immune system; pharmaceutical 
and biological preparations for medical use, namely, for the prevention and treatment of diseases 
and disorders of the musculo-skeletal system; pharmaceutical and biological preparations for 
medical use, namely, for use in oncology, hematology and in tissue and organ transplantation



  2,242,106 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1285

 Application Number 2,242,106  Filing Date 2023-02-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Wellington-Altus Private Wealth Inc.
201 Portage Avenue, 3rd Floor
Winnipeg
MANITOBA
R3B3K6

Agent
MLT AIKINS LLP
2100 Livingston Place, 222-3rd Avenue SW, 
Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

REDEFINE YOUR FUTURE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
Financial services namely wealth management services; investment advisory services; investment 
portfolio management services; financial planning services; investment fund services; securities 
brokerage in the areas of stock brokerage, bond brokerage, bullion brokerage, investment fund 
brokerage, money market brokerage and margin brokerage account services; estate planning; 
financial advisory services in the area of investments and financial planning and management of 
investment funds; financial investment analysis services; financial management services; trading 
securities in the areas of futures, options, foreign exchange, currency, commodities, foreign 
currency bonds, bonds, investment funds, derivatives and public debentures as principal or agent; 
investment services, namely, securities investment, capital investment consultation, funds 
investment and financial planning; investment management services; mutual funds services, 
namely, mutual fund investment services; public and private corporate financing services, namely, 
raising capital for investment in new assets; advisory tax planning services; and financial advisory 
and brokerage services relating to the raising of capital, mergers and acquisitions, issuing and 
selling of securities and business merger and acquisition ('M&A') advisory services



  2,242,227 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1286

 Application Number 2,242,227  Filing Date 2023-02-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Lexpand Legal Professional Corporation
711-255 Duncan Mill Rd
North York
ONTARIO
M3B3H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LEXPAND
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 45
corporate and commercial legal services to businesses, charities, and non-profit organizations; 
legal advice relating to franchising; legal advisory services; legal advocacy services; legal 
assistance in the drawing up of contracts; legal consultation services; legal document preparation 
services; legal research relating to business mergers; legal research relating to real estate 
transactions; legal research services; legal services; legal services in relation to the negotiation of 
contracts for others; legal services in the field of immigration; legal services provided in relation to 
lawsuits; legal services relating to company formation and registration; legal services, notary public 
services; litigation services; notary public services; preparation of legal documents



  2,242,238 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1287

 Application Number 2,242,238  Filing Date 2023-02-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

WAN FENG TECHNOLOGY & TRADE 
GROUP CO.,LIMITED
ROOM 605 6/F
FA YUEN COMMERCIAL BUILDING 
75-77 FA YUEN STREET MONGKOK
KL, 
HONG KONG

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VOSTEY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

athletic clothing, baby clothing, casual clothing, children's clothing, hats; athletic footwear and 
sports footwear; baby footwear; ballet clothing; beach footwear; business clothing; caps; casual 
and athletic footwear; casual clothing featuring pants, dresses and shorts; casual clothing, sports 
clothing, everyday clothing, outdoor winter clothing; casual wear, athletic clothing, beach wear, 
exercise clothes; children's clothing; children's footwear; climbing footwear; girdles; gloves; 
hosiery; layettes; neckties; scarfs; swimsuits



  2,242,327 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1288

 Application Number 2,242,327  Filing Date 2023-02-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Wuhan Kaiyu E-commerce Co., Ltd.
No. 12, 18/F, Building A, Asia Trade Plaza, No. 
628, Wuluo Road,
Wuchang District (No. 968, Chuangfubang 
Business Secretary)
Wuhan, Hubei Province, 430000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Kitimi
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

casual clothing; culottes; dress skirts; dresses; Halloween costumes; masquerade costumes; 
petticoats; theatrical costumes



  2,242,328 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1289

 Application Number 2,242,328  Filing Date 2023-02-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

The Construction Skincare LLC 
7270 Hillside Avenue, #307
Los Angeles, CA 90046
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
1 MAIN STREET WEST, HAMILTON, 
ONTARIO, L8P4Z5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SKIN AT WORK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Skin care preparations, namely, skin peels; Skin care products, namely, non-medicated skin 
serum; Moisturizing body lotions; Non-medicated lip balms; Non-medicated skin care creams and 
lotions; Toning lotion, for the face, body and hands.



  2,242,559 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1290

 Application Number 2,242,559  Filing Date 2023-03-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
AWARENESS CORPORATION
1201 South Alma School Road,
Suite 8550,
Mesa, AZ 85210
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HairCells
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

cosmetic hair strengthening solutions; hair care serums



  2,242,584 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1291

 Application Number 2,242,584  Filing Date 2023-03-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

WAH JI WAH CHAAP CORNER INC.
59 Ashurst Cres
Brampton
ONTARIO
L6V3N7

Agent
PAUL LOMIC
(Lomic Law), 1 First Canadian Place, 100 King 
Street, Suite 5700, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5X1C7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WAH JI WAH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Punjabi word(s) WAH JI WAH is "wow" or "sense 
of satisfaction".

Services
Class 43
restaurant services; take-away restaurant services; catering; bar services; bistro services



  2,242,611 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1292

 Application Number 2,242,611  Filing Date 2023-03-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
NATURAL SCENTS INCENSE & OILS INC.
2285 CHEMIN CHAMBLY
LONGUEUIL
QUEBEC
J4J5B1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NUR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) aromatherapy oils; aromatic essential oils; aromatic oils for the bath; bath oils; bath oils, not for 
medical purposes; body oils; essential oils for aromatherapy; essential oils for aromatherapy use; 
essential oils for personal use; essential oils for personal use and essential oils for aromatherapy; 
essential oils for personal use, aromatic essential oils, essential oils for cosmetic purposes, 
essential oils for aromatherapy; essential oils for use as a room fragrance; essential oils for use in 
aromatherapy; fragrance emitting wicks for room fragrance, room fragrance refills for electric and 
non-electric room fragrance dispensers, scented oils used to produce aromas when heated, home 
fragrance oils; fragrance refills for electronic essential oil diffusers; fragrance refills for plug-in 
essential oil diffusers; home fragrance oils; incense; incense and incense cones; incense cones; 
incense spray; incense sticks; massage oils; massage oils and lotions; oils for perfumes and 
scents; oils for toilet purposes; oils for toiletry purposes; perfume oils; perfume oils for personal 
use; perfumed oils; perfumery, fragrances and incense; perfumery, fragrances and incense, other 
than perfumes for personal use; perfumery, incenses and fragrances; scented oils used to produce 
aromas when heated

 Class 04
(2) aromatherapy fragrance candles; beeswax candles; candle; candles; candles and scented 
candles; perfumed candles; prayer candles; scented candles; scented wax for use in candle 
warmers; tea light candles

 Class 11
(3) electric perfumed candles; electric scented candles; electronic candles; flameless candles; 
subscription boxes comprised of accent lights, floor lamps, table lamps, candle lanterns

 Class 21
(4) candle snuffers; electric aromatherapy oil diffusers; electric essential oil diffusers; incense 
burners; incense holder



  2,242,624 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1293

 Application Number 2,242,624  Filing Date 2023-03-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PetSmart Home Office LLC
19601 N. 27th Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85027
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide 
St. West, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MERRY & BRIGHT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

Animal-activated small pet feeders; Pet litter box liners; Hay holder in the nature of animal-
activated small pet feeders; Habitat liners in the nature of animal cage liner.



  2,242,704 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1294

 Application Number 2,242,704  Filing Date 2022-10-19
 International Registration Number 1715724

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Brian ONeill
Ballygoman, Barntown
Wexford
Y35H295
IRELAND

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Element Whiskey
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 33

Whiskey; Irish whiskey; single malt whiskey; blended whiskey; whiskey cocktails; whiskey-based 
liqueurs; whisky.



  2,242,708 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1295

 Application Number 2,242,708  Filing Date 2022-10-21
 International Registration Number 1716113

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation
2980 Fairview Park Drive
Falls Church VA 22042
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ANTARES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

Space vehicles; aerospace vehicles, namely, rockets, vehicles for transportation of payloads into 
space, launch vehicles in the nature of rocket powered launch vehicles for propelling payloads into 
space, and expendable launch vehicle systems comprised of space vehicles, aeronautical 
engines, and rockets.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 22, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 97377235 in association with the same kind of goods



  2,242,769 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07
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 Application Number 2,242,769  Filing Date 2023-03-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
White Dragon Jewelry Inc.
14290 Rue Guillaume-Alarie
Mirabel
QUEBEC
J7J0C7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NRN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 14

beaded jewelry; bronze jewelry; charms for jewelry; custom jewelry; diamond jewelry; gemstone 
jewelry; gold jewelry; silver jewelry



  2,242,771 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1297

 Application Number 2,242,771  Filing Date 2023-03-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

First Genesis Inc.
40-2400 Lucknow Dr
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5S1T9

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Genesis HDR2
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

bags of paper or plastics- for merchandise packaging; food bag tape for freezer use; food waste 
bags of biodegradable plastic for household use; plastic food storage bags; plastic materials for 
packaging in the nature of bags and film; plastic mesh bags for packaging; plastic vacuum 
packaging bags; recyclable food storage bags for household use



  2,242,787 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1298

 Application Number 2,242,787  Filing Date 2023-03-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Krisztina Pap
850 Steeles Ave W
Thornhill
ONTARIO
L4J8E7

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 18

(1) bags made of leather

 Class 25
(2) casual and athletic clothing; hats; hoodies; jogging pants; scarfs; sweaters; t-shirts



  2,242,802 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1299

 Application Number 2,242,802  Filing Date 2023-03-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Gilbert Kyei
2-6175 Tomken Rd
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5T1X5

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

XCLUSIVE MUSCLE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

athletic clothing

Services
Class 41
conducting fitness classes; conducting fitness classes, developing fitness programs, fitness 
training; fitness classes; providing obstacle course training gym facilities



  2,242,828 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1300

 Application Number 2,242,828  Filing Date 2022-12-21
 International Registration Number 1715913

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DAIHEN CORPORATION
2-1-11, Tagawa,
Yodogawa-ku, Osaka-shi
Osaka 532-8512
JAPAN

Agent
ERIN MCEWEN
NELLIGAN O'BRIEN PAYNE LLP  , 50 
O'Connor Street, Suite 300, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1P6L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. Blue and gray. The mark consists of the word 
elements "PHOTO", "TOUCH" and "TEACH" in capital letters, and device element of right hand 
and trapezoid. The word "TOUCH" is indicated in blue, and the right hand device is indicated in 
gray.

Goods
 Class 09

downloadable computer software for processing digital images

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 05, 2022, Country or Office: JAPAN, Application No: 2022-091342 in 
association with the same kind of goods



  2,242,899 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1301

 Application Number 2,242,899  Filing Date 2023-01-17
 International Registration Number 1716540

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
L'OREAL
14 rue Royale
F-75008 Paris
FRANCE

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FA LA L.A LAND
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Make-up products.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 29, 2022, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4901612 in 
association with the same kind of goods



  2,242,900 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1302

 Application Number 2,242,900  Filing Date 2023-01-17
 International Registration Number 1716541

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
L'OREAL
14 rue Royale
F-75008 Paris
FRANCE

TRADEMARK DETAILS

12 DAYS OF KISSMAS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Make-up products.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 29, 2022, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4901589 in 
association with the same kind of goods



  2,243,047 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1303

 Application Number 2,243,047  Filing Date 2023-03-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Jialan Electronic Products Factory
1001D, Bldg C, Guancheng Low-carbon 
Industrial Park
Shangcun, Gongming St, Guangming Dist
Shenzhen, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Ueuttiy
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

accent lights for indoor use; air impellers for ventilation; air purifying units; bath fittings; electric foot 
warmers; electric space heaters; floor lamps; hair dryers; heating elements; led luminaires; 
portable electric fans; shower fittings; space heaters for household use; USB-powered hand 
warmers



  2,243,051 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1304

 Application Number 2,243,051  Filing Date 2023-03-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Le groupe Imperial Butterfly Zhang inc.
6890 Corelli Street
Brossard
Brossard
QUEBEC
J4Z0E1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 28

electronic action toys; flying discs; Halloween masks; musical toys; ornaments for christmas trees, 
except lights, candles and confectionery; plush dolls; plush toys; smart plush toys; squeeze toys; 
stuffed toys; toy food; toy furniture; toys for pets; wind-up toys



  2,243,053 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1305

 Application Number 2,243,053  Filing Date 2023-03-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shuai Shi
No.545, Zhangsutan Village,Chengguan Dist.
Lanzhou City, Gansu Province, 730000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 08

blades for knives; box cutters; butter knives; carving knives; ceramic knives; engraving needles; 
hand-operated cutting tools, namely, safety cutters; hand-operated vegetable spiralizers; hobby 
knives; kitchen knives; knives, forks and spoons being tableware; paring knives for household use; 
scissors



  2,243,060 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1306

 Application Number 2,243,060  Filing Date 2023-03-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Greitech Co., LTD
D182, Floor 2, Yingbo Office Building
No. 61, Donghuan 2nd Road, Fukang 
Community
Longhua Street, Longhua District
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 34

cases for electronic cigarette cartridges; cigarettes containing tobacco substitutes, not for medical 
purposes; electric cigarettes; electronic cigarette liquid (e-liquid) comprised of propylene glycol; 
handheld machines for injecting tobacco into cigarette tubes; herbs for use as tobacco substitutes; 
liquid nicotine solutions for use in electronic cigarettes; oral vaporizers for smokers; snuff; tobacco 
products



  2,243,063 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1307

 Application Number 2,243,063  Filing Date 2023-03-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Hammad Sheikh
3443 Woodhurst Cres
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5L1N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

blouses, caps, dresses, hats, jackets, pants, shirts, shorts, skirts, socks, sweaters, t-shirts and 
underwear; blouses, sweaters, cardigans, pants, skirts, dresses, socks, jackets, coats, underwear 
and pyjamas; caps being headwear, hats, shirts, coats, dresses, jackets, pants, skirts, sweaters, 
hoodies; hoodies; hoodies, sweatshirts, shirts, t-shirts, polo shirts, jackets, pants, shorts, gloves, 
hats and scarves; sweat shirts, sweat pants, t-shirts, hoodies, leggings, dress; t-shirts, polos, 
hoodies, sweat shirts, track pants, sweat pants, caps, shoes



  2,243,066 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1308

 Application Number 2,243,066  Filing Date 2023-03-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Huilong Tao
No. 38, Ziwu Road, Yongding District
Zhangjiajie
Hunan, 427000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ferlimb
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

all-purpose portable household containers; cosmetic brushes; dental care kits comprising 
toothbrushes and floss; dishers; dispensers for paper towels; disposable table plates; drinking 
cups; drying racks for laundry; dustbins; food preserving jars of glass; gloves for household 
purposes; heat-insulated containers for beverages; ice cube molds; plug-in diffusers for insect 
repellents; rags for cleaning; toothpicks; towel rails and rings; washing brushes



  2,243,067 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1309

 Application Number 2,243,067  Filing Date 2023-03-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Huali Jiang
Room 2501, Building 1, No. 68, Bamaozhou 
Lane
Kaifu District, Changsha
Hunan, 410005
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

dasfork
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

all-purpose portable household containers; cosmetic brushes; dental care kits comprising 
toothbrushes and floss; dishers; dispensers for paper towels; disposable table plates; drinking 
cups; drying racks for laundry; dustbins; food preserving jars of glass; gloves for household 
purposes; heat-insulated containers for beverages; ice cube molds; plug-in diffusers for insect 
repellents; rags for cleaning; toothpicks; towel rails and rings; washing brushes



  2,243,068 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1310

 Application Number 2,243,068  Filing Date 2023-03-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Huilong Tao
No. 38, Ziwu Road, Yongding District
Zhangjiajie
Hunan, 427000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

lanfrom
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

all-purpose portable household containers; cosmetic brushes; dental care kits comprising 
toothbrushes and floss; dishers; dispensers for paper towels; disposable table plates; drinking 
cups; drying racks for laundry; dustbins; food preserving jars of glass; gloves for household 
purposes; heat-insulated containers for beverages; ice cube molds; plug-in diffusers for insect 
repellents; rags for cleaning; toothpicks; towel rails and rings; washing brushes



  2,243,079 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1311

 Application Number 2,243,079  Filing Date 2023-03-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Greitech Co., LTD
D182, Floor 2, Yingbo Office Building
No. 61, Donghuan 2nd Road, Fukang 
Community
Longhua Street, Longhua District
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 34

cases for electronic cigarette cartridges; cigarettes containing tobacco substitutes, not for medical 
purposes; electric cigarettes; electronic cigarette liquid (e-liquid) comprised of propylene glycol; 
handheld machines for injecting tobacco into cigarette tubes; herbs for use as tobacco substitutes; 
liquid nicotine solutions for use in electronic cigarettes; oral vaporizers for smokers; snuff; tobacco 
products



  2,243,113 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1312

 Application Number 2,243,113  Filing Date 2023-03-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Tim Billson
5 Courtland Street
Orillia
ONTARIO
L3V1A4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. Silver "Bayne" text with orange "Media" text over a 
black background.

Services
Class 42
3D printing design services; design and development of video game software; development of 
computer games; development of video and computer games; hosting a website providing 
computer games and video games; video game development services
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 Application Number 2,243,223  Filing Date 2023-03-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Nikita Kalugin
#12 East 46th Ave
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V5W1Z1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

M'EBLIQUE PRODUCTIONS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
film and video production



  2,243,248 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1314

 Application Number 2,243,248  Filing Date 2023-03-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Kelley Boileau
117 Brock Crescent
Pointe-Claire
QUEBEC
H9R3B9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The border of the pool is white, with light grey 
shadowing. The diving board is white and outlined in black. The colour of the water is light blue 
(skye blue). The floating ring is red and white (striped). The background of the logo is dark blue 
(admiral blue, or something similar).

Services
Class 37
repair and maintenance of hot tubs and whirlpool baths; swimming pool cleaning services; 
swimming pool disinfecting services; swimming pool maintenance; swimming-pool maintenance
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 Application Number 2,243,402  Filing Date 2023-03-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JVCKENWOOD Corporation
3-12, Moriyacho
Kanagawa-ku
Yokohama-shi
Kanagawa, 
JAPAN

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The capital letters "KENWOOD" appear in black. 
The triangle in the centre of letter "W" appears in red.

Goods
 Class 25

adhesive brassieres; albs; ankle boots; anti-cellulite slimming leggings; anti-cellulite slimming 
pants; anti-cellulite slimming shorts; aprons; artificial fur coats; artificial fur jackets; artificial fur 
muffs; ascots; athletic clothing; athletic footwear; babies' bibs of plastic; babies' bibs, not of paper; 
babies' pants; babies' underwear; baby clothing; baby footwear; bandanas; bath robes; bath 
sandals; bath slippers; bathing caps; bathing suits; bathing trunks; beach clothes; beach footwear; 
beach shoes; belts for clothing; berets; bodices; boot uppers; boots; boots for sports; boxer shorts; 
brassieres; breeches for wear; business clothing; camisoles; cap peaks; caps being headwear; 
casual clothing; casual footwear; chasubles; children's clothes; children's footwear; clothing for 
gymnastics; coats; coats made from imitation leather; collared shirts; collars for dresses; corselets; 
corset undergarment; corsets; cuffs; cycling gloves; cyclists' clothing; detachable collars; dress 
clothing; dress shields for clothing; dresses; dressing gowns; driving gloves; ear muffs; ear 
warmers being clothing; espadrilles; evening footwear; exercise clothing; exercise footwear; face 
masks being clothing; face masks being headwear; feather boas; fingerless gloves; fishing vests; 
fittings of metal for footwear; football shoes; formal clothing; formal footwear; fur coats; fur jackets; 
fur muffs; fur stoles; gaiter straps; gaiters; galoshes; garters; girdles; gloves; gymnastic shoes; 
hairdressing capes; half-boots; hanbok; hand muffs; hat frames; hats; headbands for clothing; 
headscarves; heel protectors for shoes; heelpieces for footwear; heelpieces for stockings; heels; 
hooded jackets; hooded pullovers; hooded sweat shirts; hooded tops; hosiery; inner soles; jackets; 
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jerseys; judo uniforms; jumper dresses; karate uniforms; kimonos; knickers; knit bottoms; knit 
dresses; knit jackets; knit shirts; knit skirts; knit sweaters; knit tops; lace boots; layettes; leather 
belts; leather coats; leather dresses; leather gloves; leather jackets; leather pants; leather shirts; 
leather suits; leather trousers; leather vests; leg warmers; leggings; leotards; liveries; maniples; 
mantillas; masquerade costumes; mitres being hats; mittens; money belts; neck tube scarves; 
neckerchieves; neckties; outdoor winter clothing; overalls; overcoats; paper hats for use as 
clothing items; parkas; pelerines; pelisses; petticoats; pocket squares; pockets for clothing; 
ponchos; pyjamas; rash guards; sandals; saris; sarongs; sashes for wear; scarves; shawls; shirt 
fronts; shirt yokes; shirts; shoe uppers; shoes; short-sleeve shirts; shower caps; ski boots; ski 
gloves; skirts; skorts; skull caps; sleep masks; slippers; slips; sock suspenders; socks; soles for 
footwear; spats; sports jerseys; sports shoes; sports singlets; sportswear incorporating digital 
sensors; stocking suspenders; stockings; studs for football shoes; stuff jackets; suits; suspender 
braces; sweat-absorbent socks; sweat-absorbent stockings; sweat-absorbent underwear; 
sweaters; teddies being lingerie; tee-shirts; thermal gloves for touchscreen devices; tights; tips for 
footwear; togas; top hats; trouser braces; trousers; turbans; undergarments; underpants; 
underwear; uppers for Japanese style sandals; valenki [felted boots]; veils; visors being headwear; 
waistcoats; waterproof jackets; waterproof mackintoshes; waterproof pants; waterproof trousers; 
welts for footwear; wimples; wooden shoes
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 Application Number 2,243,596  Filing Date 2023-03-06
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Guangzhou Jiuyi Clothing Co., Ltd.
Room 101, No. 46, Jianghua Road
Bangjiangdong Village, Dalong Street, Panyu 
District
Guangzhou, Guangdong, 511452
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Kapecute
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 31

bird food; cellulose for use as animal bedding; chicken feed; chopped straw for animal bedding; 
dog food; dried plants for decoration; edible chews for animals; edible pet treats; fish food; food for 
hamsters; groats for poultry; natural plants and flowers; peat moss; poultry feed; wreaths of dried 
herbs for decoration
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 Application Number 2,243,599  Filing Date 2023-03-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Excellence Green Energy New 
Energy Technology Co., Ltd.
15K, Blk B, Zhongzhi Times Square, No. 8,
Donghuan 2nd Rd, Fukang Comm, Longhua St,
Longhua Dist,
Shenzhen, 
CHINA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

RhEVchar
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) armatures for use in electrical apparatus; cable connectors; car batteries; chargers for electric 
batteries for electric vehicles; direct current converters; electric batteries for powering electric 
vehicles; electric breakers; electric current switches; electrical controllers for governing the 
electrical output of rechargeable batteries; electroluminescent display panels; extension cables; 
integrated circuit modules; rechargeable general purpose batteries

 Class 12
(2) automobile spare wheel holders; cars; electric locomotives; electric motor cycles; electric 
motors for land vehicle; electric motors for motor cars; electrically powered motor vehicles; fuel cell 
cars; fuel cell electric cars; plug-in hybrid cars



  2,243,674 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1319

 Application Number 2,243,674  Filing Date 2023-03-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

BOSTON PIZZA INTERNATIONAL INC.
201 13571 Commerce Parkway
Richmond
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6V2R2

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
1200 WATERFRONT CENTRE, 200 
BURRARD STREET, P.O. BOX 48600, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V7X1T2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FANALYTICS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 43
bar and cocktail lounge services; eat-in and take-out food restaurants featuring delivery service; 
restaurant services; take-away restaurant services
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 Application Number 2,243,719  Filing Date 2023-03-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Coast Lubricants Industrial Supply Ltd.
612 Chestnut St
Nanaimo
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V9S2L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The letters "Syn" are in blue. The letters "Bio" are 
in green. The leaf image is in green.

Goods
 Class 01

(1) rust inhibitors for lubricants

 Class 04
(2) all purpose lubricants; all-purpose lubricants; all-purpose penetrating and lubricating oil; 
automobile lubricants; automotive lubricants; drilling lubricants; graphite lubricants; industrial 
lubricants; industrial lubricating oils; lubricants and greases for recreational vehicles; lubricants for 
aircraft engines; lubricants for industrial machinery; lubricants for industrial purposes; lubricants for 
machines; lubricating grease for use in motor vehicle engines; lubricating oil for motor vehicle 
engines; lubricating oils for industrial purposes; motor oils, automotive lubricants and automotive 
greases; motor vehicle lubricants; oil well drilling lubricants

Services
Class 35
(1) on-line retail store services featuring lubricants; on-line wholesale store services featuring 
lubricants; retail sale of lubricants, lubricant fluids, oils, and mechanical oils; retail sale, wholesale 
and online sales of lubricants, engine oils, greases and fuel for automobiles and machines; retail 
services for lubricants; wholesale services for lubricants

Class 37
(2) aircraft and trailers washing, polishing, greasing, lubrication, maintenance and repair; 
automobile lubrication; lubrication of machinery; vehicle lubrication
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 Application Number 2,243,766  Filing Date 2023-03-07
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

WJ2 MARKETING AGENCY CORP.
12260 Harrison Ave
Richmond
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6V2R8

Agent
JERRY CHEN
JZC Intellectual Property Law, 330 Highway 7 
East, Unit 305, Richmond Hill, ONTARIO, 
L4B3P8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Japanese word(s) NOMU is DRINK.

Goods
 Class 21

beverage containers; heat-insulated containers for beverages; insulated containers for beverages; 
thermal insulated beverage holders; thermally insulated beverage bottles
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 Application Number 2,243,832  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

RENEWALL ENERGY INC.
1625 GRAFTON STREET
SUITE 1500
HALIFAX
NOVA SCOTIA
B3J0E8

Agent
STEWART HAYNE
(COX & PALMER), PO Box 2380 Central, 
Nova Centre - South Tower, 1500 -1625 
Grafton Street, Halifax, NOVA SCOTIA, 
B3J0E8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

RENEWALL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 37
(1) construction and maintenance of solar power plants; construction and maintenance of wind 
power plants; construction of wind power plants; installation and maintenance of power generation 
equipment; installation and maintenance of solar energy based power plants; installation of 
electrical and generating machinery; installation of electrical systems; installation of solar power 
systems; installation of wind power systems; installation, maintenance and repair of electric 
generators; installation, maintenance and repair of solar installations for generating power; repair 
and maintenance of wind power plants

Class 39
(2) consultancy services relating to the distribution of electricity; distribution of electrical energy 
and natural gas to residential and commercial users; energy storage services, namely 
transmission and distribution of electrical and solar energy; leasing the use of power lines to third 
parties for the transmission of electricity; professional consultancy services relating to the 
distribution of power and electricity; providing standby electricity and electric power; utility services, 
namely, electricity power grid load shifting; utility transmission services of electricity and electric 
power

Class 40
(3) electrical power generation; electricity generation; generating electricity; generation of 
electricity; generation of electricity from renewable sources; generation of electricity from solar 
energy; generation of electricity from solar power; generation of electricity from wind power; 
generation of power; production of electrical power from solar; production of electrical power from 
wind; professional consultancy services relating to the generation of electricity; rental of solar 
panels for the production of electricity
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 Application Number 2,243,857  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Jiahao Wu 
Room 2337, 2nd Floor, No. 30 Lianxi Road, 
Tianhe District,
Guangzhou, 510000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NECARSIN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

cases for spectacles and sunglasses; eyewear, namely, sunglasses, eyeglasses and ophthalmic 
frames and cases therefor; spectacles, sunglasses, eyeglasses, lenses, frames, cases for 
spectacles, parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods; sports eyewear
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 Application Number 2,243,862  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Beisilan Trading Co., Ltd.
Room 1405, Block B, Building 3, Keyuan 
Phase I
Jiazhaoye Keyuan, Buji Street, Longgang 
District
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Yzoiko
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

audio speakers; audio speakers for automobiles; batteries and battery chargers for mobile 
telephones; cases and covers for cellular phones; cell phone battery chargers for use in vehicles; 
computer keyboards; computer mouse; ear phones; laptop computers; personal stereos; protective 
covers for smartphones; protective films adapted for smartphones; smartphone mounts; USB 
cables; USB chargers
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 Application Number 2,243,867  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Beanville Coffee Roastery Incorporated
500 Southgate Dr
Bedford
NOVA SCOTIA
B4A0C9

Agent
CASSAN MACLEAN IP AGENCY INC.
190 O'CONNOR STREET, SUITE 710, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K2P2R3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BEANVILLE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 30

coffee, ground coffee, coffee beans; coffee, tea, cocoa and artificial coffee; flavoured coffee; 
ground and whole bean coffee and varietal coffees, coffee blends in the nature of roasted coffee 
beans, espresso, non-alcoholic coffee and espresso based beverages

Services
Class 35
(1) on-line retail store services featuring coffee, tea, tea accessories, and coffee equipment; on-
line wholesale store services featuring coffee; retail and wholesale sales of coffee; wholesale and 
on-line wholesale store services featuring coffee and tea; wholesale distributorship services for tea 
and coffee

Class 43
(2) coffee shop services; coffee supply services; operation of chain retail coffee and tea bars
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 Application Number 2,243,868  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

WMC Properties, LLC
One Park Circle
Westfield Center, OH 44251
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WESTFIELD SPECIALTY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
casualty insurance services; casualty insurance underwriting; insurance claims administration; 
insurance claims processing; insurance services; insurance subrogation; insurance underwriting 
services; reinsurance services; reinsurance underwriting

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 08, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/583660 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,243,869  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

WMC Properties, LLC
One Park Circle
Westfield Center, OH 44251
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 36
casualty insurance services; casualty insurance underwriting; insurance claims administration; 
insurance claims processing; insurance services; insurance subrogation; insurance underwriting 
services; reinsurance services; reinsurance underwriting
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 Application Number 2,243,871  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Beanville Coffee Roastery Incorporated
500 Southgate Dr
Bedford
NOVA SCOTIA
B4A0C9

Agent
CASSAN MACLEAN IP AGENCY INC.
190 O'CONNOR STREET, SUITE 710, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K2P2R3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 30

coffee, ground coffee, coffee beans; coffee, tea, cocoa and artificial coffee; flavoured coffee; 
ground and whole bean coffee and varietal coffees, coffee blends in the nature of roasted coffee 
beans, espresso, non-alcoholic coffee and espresso based beverages

Services
Class 35
(1) on-line retail store services featuring coffee, tea, tea accessories, and coffee equipment; on-
line wholesale store services featuring coffee; retail and wholesale sales of coffee; wholesale and 
on-line wholesale store services featuring coffee and tea; wholesale distributorship services for tea 
and coffee

Class 43
(2) coffee shop services; coffee supply services; operation of chain retail coffee and tea bars
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 Application Number 2,243,873  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Peace Out, LLC
95 Third Street, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MLT AIKINS LLP
2100 Livingston Place, 222-3rd Avenue SW, 
Calgary, ALBERTA, T2P0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BePore and After
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Non-medicated skin care preparations.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 07, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/826962 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,243,890  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bauer Hockey Ltd. 
60 Jean-Paul-Cayer Street
Blainville
QUEBEC
J7C0N9

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1000 RUE DE LA GAUCHETIERE OUEST, 
BUREAU 3300, MONTREAL, QUEBEC, 
H3B4W5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) electronic apparatus to practice precision shooting of a hockey puck by indicating the area of 
the net where the puck needs to be shot; radars to measure the speed of a hockey puck

 Class 28
(2) balance boards specifically designed for the training of ice hockey players; floor pads to 
practice the passing and shooting of a hockey puck; hockey puck rebounders for practicing hockey 
and hockey stick handling; slide boards to replicate an ice skater movement on ice; synthetic ice 
hockey tiles; synthetic non-skateable ice hockey tiles for practicing hockey stick handling and 
hockey puck shooting; targets to practice hockey puck control and hockey stick handling; training 
tool to delimit a surface on the ground for practicing hockey stick handling, control of a hockey 
puck, and parts thereof; training tool to delimit a surface on the ground for practicing hockey stick 
handling, control of a hockey puck, incorporating sensors for puck contact detection, and parts 
thereof; Hockey puck stopper edging and hockey puck rebounders designed for synthetic ice 
hockey tiles and synthetic non-skateable ice hockey tiles for practicing hockey stick handling and 
hockey puck shooting
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 Application Number 2,243,892  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Snodgrass & Duff Performance Consulting and 
Counselling Inc.
1006-1618 6th Ave W
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6J0H3

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
550 BURRARD STREET, SUITE 2300, 
VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C2B5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 16

(1) blank journals; blank writing journals; journals; paper stationery

 Class 18
(2) all-purpose reusable carrying bags; athletic bags; shopping bags; sport bags; tote bags

 Class 21
(3) ceramic mugs; coffee mugs; mugs; plastic bottles; porcelain mugs; sports water bottle; travel 
mugs; water bottles

 Class 25
(4) casual clothing; hats and caps; promotional t-shirts; t-shirts

Services
Class 44
cognitive therapy services; consulting services in the field of sports psychology; counseling in the 
field of mental health and wellness; individual and group psychology services; mental health 
services; occupational therapy services; physical therapy services; providing psychological advice; 
providing psychological treatment; provision of information related to psychological treatment and 
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counselling; psychiatric consultation; psychiatric services; psychiatric testing; psychological 
consultation; psychological counseling services; psychological counselling services in the field of 
sports
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 Application Number 2,244,008  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Red Barrels Inc.
300-329 Rue De La Commune O
Montréal
QUEBEC
H2Y2E1

Agent
MILLER THOMSON S.E.N.C.R.L.
3700-1000, rue de la Gauchetière, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4W5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

RED BARRELS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

computer game software downloadable from a global computer netwok; computer games; 
computer games for use on cell phones and other handheld wireless devices; computer games for 
use with computers; downloadable electronic publications in the nature of books; downloadable 
electronic publications namely magazines in the field of computer games and video games; 
downloadable television shows and movies; downloadable video games via a global computer 
network; DVDs containing movie recordings; motion pictures; video games; video games for use 
on cell phones and other handheld wireless devices; video games for use with video game 
consoles

Services
Class 41
(1) entertainment in the form of television shows, movies, and films; entertainment in the form of 
web-series; providing information about computer games and video games via a website; 
providing online video games

Class 42
(2) development of video and computer games
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 Application Number 2,244,010  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Red Barrels Inc.
300-329 Rue De La Commune O
Montréal
QUEBEC
H2Y2E1

Agent
MILLER THOMSON S.E.N.C.R.L.
3700-1000, rue de la Gauchetière, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4W5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

computer game software downloadable from a global computer netwok; computer games; 
computer games for use on cell phones and other handheld wireless devices; computer games for 
use with computers; downloadable electronic publications in the nature of books; downloadable 
electronic publications namely magazines in the field of computer games and video games; 
downloadable television shows and movies; downloadable video games via a global computer 
network; DVDs containing movie recordings; motion pictures; video games; video games for use 
on cell phones and other handheld wireless devices; video games for use with video game 
consoles

Services
Class 41
(1) entertainment in the form of television shows, movies, and films; entertainment in the form of 
web-series; providing information about computer games and video games via a website; 
providing online video games

Class 42
(2) development of video and computer games
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 Application Number 2,244,236  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
4Upster Traiding Inc.

1985 Rue Le Caron
Montréal
QUEBEC
H4E1K5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

4Upster
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Retail store services featuring Pet Supplies
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 Application Number 2,244,333  Filing Date 2023-01-27
 International Registration Number 1717607

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SOCIETE CIVILE DU CHATEAU LE BOSCQ
Château Le Boscq
F-33180 SAINT-ESTEPHE
FRANCE

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CHATEAU LE BOSCQ
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 33

Wines with the protected appellation of origin Saint-Estephe.
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 Application Number 2,244,359  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Duzgo LLC
13314 45th Ave SE Apt 108
Mill Creek, WA 98012
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Drawlish
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 02

(1) acrylic paints; acrylic paints for artists; acrylic paints for use in art; acrylic primers; acrylic 
varnish; acrylic varnish for painting; aluminium paints; anti-corrosion paints; anti-friction coatings in 
the form of paints; artists' paints; ceramic paints; chalkboard paint; clear coatings in the nature of 
paints for arts and crafts; coatings for wood as paints; coatings used for furniture finishing; 
colourants for use in the manufacture of paint; floor paints

 Class 16
(2) adhesive bands for household purposes; adhesive bands for stationery purposes; adhesive 
foils; adhesive labels; adhesive note pads; adhesive note paper; adhesive plastic film for 
packaging; adhesive stickers; art kits comprising colored pencils, paint brushes, markers, graphite 
pencils, pencil sharpeners, erasers, drawing pads and coloring pages; artists' chalk; artists' 
pencils; artists' pens; arts and crafts paint kits; ballpoint pens; bookbinding tape; canvas boards for 
painting; chalk; chalk erasers; chalk holders; charcoal pencils; color pencils; coloured pens; 
correcting tapes; decorations for pencils; drawing brushes; drawing pencils; eraser dusting 
brushes; general household use adhesive sealants; glitter for stationery purposes; glitter pens for 
stationery purposes; graphite pencils; markers, pens, and pencils; oil paintings; paint applicators; 
paint boxes and brushes; paint brush holders; paint brushes; painting pencils; paper tapes; pen 
and pencil boxes; self-adhesive paper; writing brushes; writing brushes for calligraphy; writing chalk
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 Application Number 2,244,376  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Qingwei Wu
No. 2, Lane 1, Yuanwei Street
Wanjiang Market, Wanjiang District
Dongguan, Guangdong, 523000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Pure Future
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

bowls; cooking strainers; cooking utensils; cruet sets for oil and vinegar; earthenware basins; egg 
cups; food and beverage containers for household use; food storage containers; glass bottles; 
jugs; lunch boxes; mess-tins; pitchers; plastic-based cleaning pads; pots; valet trays for household 
purposes; vegetable dishes
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 Application Number 2,244,397  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Crown Seating, LLC
7300 S. Tucson Way
Centennial, CO 80112
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BONNIE D. HEADLEY
(Altitude IP), 600 Crowfoot Crescent, Suite 
340, Calgary, ALBERTA, T3G0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

STEALTH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 20

chairs

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 21, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97600871 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,244,471  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Haoyi Network Technology Co., Ltd
1806-Z9, Huafeng Building, 6006 Shennan 
Avenue, Zijing Community, Lianhua Street
Futian District
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

IIRARA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

book lights; ceiling lights; clamp lamps; desk lamps; electric lamps; electric night lights; fairy lights 
for festive decoration; globes for lamps; led landscape lights; led luminaries; LED safety lamps; 
light projectors; lighting fixtures; lights for use in growing plants; reading lights; solar powered 
lamps; solar-powered lamps; string lights for festive decoration; sun lamps; wall lamps
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 Application Number 2,244,483  Filing Date 2023-03-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Zhihui Technology Co., Ltd
601-13, Jiangnan Building,  No. 2, Yongxiang 
Road, Maantang Community,
Bantian Street, Longgang District,
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CIROTE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

baby toys; bath toys; board games; inflatable toys; musical toys; pet toys; plush toys; radio-
controlled toys; talking toys; water toys
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 Application Number 2,244,485  Filing Date 2023-03-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Pacshaic Links Inc
1001A E Harmony Road #452
Fort Collins, CO 80528
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

XIEBro
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

bread cutting machines; carpet cleaning machines; central vacuum cleaning installations; cyclone 
dust collectors; dust filters and bags for vacuum cleaners; electric carpet sweeper; electric fruit 
presses for household use; electrical coffee grinders; electrical squeezers for fruit and vegetable; 
floor cleaning machines; ironing machines for commercial use; road sweepers; robotic vacuum 
cleaners; sand cleaning machines; steam cleaning machines; vacuum cleaner attachments; 
vacuum cleaner bags; vacuum cleaner hoses; vacuum cleaners; vegetable grating machines
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 Application Number 2,244,486  Filing Date 2023-03-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
yongLive pment inc
36 South 18th Avenue
Suite A Brighton, CO 80601
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MAMNV
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

bread cutting machines; carpet cleaning machines; central vacuum cleaning installations; cyclone 
dust collectors; dust filters and bags for vacuum cleaners; electric carpet sweeper; electric fruit 
presses for household use; electrical coffee grinders; electrical squeezers for fruit and vegetable; 
floor cleaning machines; ironing machines for commercial use; road sweepers; robotic vacuum 
cleaners; sand cleaning machines; steam cleaning machines; vacuum cleaner attachments; 
vacuum cleaner bags; vacuum cleaner hoses; vacuum cleaners; vegetable grating machines
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 Application Number 2,244,517  Filing Date 2023-02-15
 International Registration Number 0594649

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GMDF
Le Village
GIGONDAS
F-84190 BEAUMES DE VENISE
FRANCE

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUÉBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 33

Wines with protected appellation of origin and the protected appellation of origin "Châteauneuf du 
Pape".
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 Application Number 2,244,578  Filing Date 2023-03-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

HANGZHOU LUYAO TECHNOLOGY CO., 
LTD.
ROOM 1701-1, YONGAN BUILDING, 
NANYUAN STREET, YUHANG DISTRICT,
HANGZHOU CITY, ZHEJIANG PROVINCE, 
310000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TOETOL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 27

anti-slip floor mats; area rugs; bath mats; carpet inlays; carpeting; decorative wall hangings, not of 
textile; exercise mats; yoga mats;
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 Application Number 2,244,695  Filing Date 2023-03-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Your Heart Protector corp.
266039 24th St W
foothills
ALBERTA
T1S1A2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Your Heart Protector Corp.
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

electronic heart rate monitors for medical purposes; heart monitors
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 Application Number 2,244,699  Filing Date 2023-03-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

StayPut Inc.
226 Queen St
Wallaceburg
ONTARIO
N8A1G5

Agent
ANITA MAR
dba Trademark Angel, Suite 521, 6-2557 
Dougall Avenue, Windsor, ONTARIO, N8X1T5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

StayPut
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 39
alcohol delivery; coffee delivery services; delivery of food and drinks by restaurant; delivery of food 
by courier; delivery of food by grocery stores and supermarkets; delivery of food by restaurants; 
delivery of goods by bicycle; delivery of goods by car; delivery of goods by courier; delivery of pet 
food and prepared meals for pets; delivery of pharmaceuticals; diaper delivery services; flower 
delivery; food delivery services; laundry pick-up and delivery services; on-demand delivery of 
flowers; on-demand delivery of food and beverages; parcel delivery; pizza delivery services; 
providing grocery delivery services to others
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 Application Number 2,244,700  Filing Date 2023-03-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
7150440 CANADA INC.
7 Selby Rd
Brampton
ONTARIO
L6W1K5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The text Truck Trailer Coach Repair is red. 
There's a black spanner and nut.

Services
Class 37
vehicle repair services
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 Application Number 2,244,713  Filing Date 2023-03-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Brandi Brown
617 County Rd 21
Millbrook
ONTARIO
L0A1G0

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

athletic clothing, baby clothing, casual clothing, children's clothing, hats; baseball hats; beach 
clothing, casual clothing, children's clothing, hats, flip-flops; caps being headwear, hats, shirts, 
coats, dresses, jackets, pants, skirts, sweaters, hoodies; casual clothing adorned with customized 
slogans and graphic designs; casual clothing, hats and caps; jerseys;
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 Application Number 2,244,714  Filing Date 2023-03-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Ryan Kurtz
1211 South Railway St SE
Medicine Hat
ALBERTA
T1A2W5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Railside Storage Incorporated
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 39
information, advice and consultancy services in the field of self-storage and warehouse storage 
services; providing information about warehouse storage services; providing information relating to 
the rental of warehouse space; rental of warehouses; warehouse storage services
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 Application Number 2,244,719  Filing Date 2023-03-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Hao Yang
32 Ealing Dr
North York
ONTARIO
M2L2R5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GLORY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 15

bassoons; cellos; clarinets; drum sets; drums and percussion instruments; flutes; saxophones; 
trombones; trumpets; tubas; violins
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 Application Number 2,244,720  Filing Date 2023-03-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Hao Yang
32 Ealing Dr
North York
ONTARIO
M2L2R5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 15

bassoons; cellos; clarinets; drum sets; drums and percussion instruments; flutes; saxophones; 
trombones; trumpets; tubas; violins
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 Application Number 2,244,722  Filing Date 2023-03-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Joyce  Slim
6950 Still Meadow Way
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K4P0C9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BIG D.O.G.S
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 37
construction services, namely, concrete paving; construction services, namely, excavation; 
construction services, namely, grading; construction services, namely, installation of environmental 
containment systems
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 Application Number 2,244,736  Filing Date 2023-03-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Xin Wu
No. 502, Third Staircase, Building 1
Wufang Ancestral Hall Road, Huaide, Fengxi 
District
Chaozhou City, Guangdong Province, 521000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 20

(1) dressing tables; jewellery organizer display stands; living room furniture; mirrors; pillows; 
shelving units; statues of wood; works of art made of amber; works of art made of bamboo; works 
of art of wax

 Class 21
(2) cooking utensils; dishes and plates; drinking glasses; flower pots; insulating flasks; porcelain 
mugs; pottery; table glassware; tea services; works of art of porcelain, ceramic, earthenware, terra-
cotta and glass
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 Application Number 2,244,737  Filing Date 2023-03-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ICEE Global Limited
Sea Meadow House, (P.O. Box 116)
Road Town
Tortola, 
VIRGIN ISLANDS (BRITISH)

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 34

cannabidiol (CBD) derived from hemp for smoking purposes; electronic cigarette refill cartridges 
sold empty; electronic cigarettes; electronic cigarettes for use as an alternative to traditional 
cigarettes; electronic handheld heaters for the purpose of heating cigarettes and tobacco in order 
to release liquid nicotine solutions for use in electronic cigarettes; electronic rechargeable cigarette 
cases; liquid solutions for use in electronic cigarettes; smokers' articles, namely, electronic heaters 
to facilitate inhalation of nicotine-containing and flavoured liquid; smokers' articles, namely, 
handheld generators for inhalation of nicotine-containing aerosol; smokers' mouthpieces for 
electronic cigarettes; smoking pipes
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 Application Number 2,244,762  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Bo Zeng
No. 194, Xinmin South Road
Hanyang District
Wuhan, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trubetter
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 20

clothes hangers; clothes racks; computer furniture; curtain hooks; curtain poles; curtain rings; 
curtain tie-backs; furniture in the nature of sectionals; hand-held folding fans; hand-held mirrors; 
hat stands; head supporting pillows; kitchen furniture
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 Application Number 2,244,763  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Zhenchi Trading Co., Ltd.
209, Building 5, Zhongxin Road, No.12
Zhongxin Road, Shaqi Community, Xinqiao 
Street
Baoan District
Shenzhen, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Kozci
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 20

drawer organizers; kitchen furniture; luggage racks being furniture; office furniture; plate racks; tool 
racks
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 Application Number 2,244,765  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Fanpuguizhen E-Commerce Co., 
Ltd.
Room 402, No. 15, Fuyuan Street, Daxin 
Community, Nanyou Street
Nanshan District
Shenzhen,Guangdong, 518000
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Normcore
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

brushes for cleaning coffee machines; coffee cups; coffee drippers; coffee filters, non-electric; 
coffee service sets; coffee stirrers; coffee tampers for non-electric coffee makers; coffee travel 
mugs; dispensing units for coffee beans; hand-operated coffee grinders; hand-operated coffee 
grinders and pepper mills
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 Application Number 2,244,766  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Tianjin Fohoway Technology Development Co., 
Ltd.
No.16 Hongsheng Avenue, Huaming 
Subdistrict Dongli District
Tianjin, 300304
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

(1) all purpose cleaning preparations; all-purpose stain removers for household purposes; aromatic 
essential oils; beauty masks; bleaching preparations for laundry use; cakes of toilet soap; 
cleansing milk for toilet purposes; cosmetic bath body wash; cosmetic kits; cosmetic preparations 
for slimming purposes; cosmetic rouges; eyebrow pencils; eyeliner; eyeshadow; face powder for 
cosmetic purposes; laundry soap; lipsticks; make-up preparations; mascara; perfumes; shampoos; 
sunscreen preparations; toothpaste

 Class 05
(2) all purpose disinfectants; antiseptic cotton; chemical contraceptives; chinese traditional 
medicinal herbs as a sleep aid; depuratives for the body; diagnostic chemical reagents for medical 
purposes; diapers for pets; dietetic substances consisting of vitamins, minerals, amino acids and 
trace elements; food for babies; gases for medical use; insecticidal animal shampoo; menthol bath 
preparations for medical purposes; mineral dietary supplements for animals; mineral food 
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supplements; mixed vitamin preparations; mustard plasters; preparations for destroying noxious 
animals; protein dietary supplements; protein supplements for humans; sanitary napkins

 Class 10
(3) armchairs for medical or dental purposes; contraceptives, non-chemical; cushions for medical 
purposes; disposable sanitary masks for protection against viral infections; feeding bottles; foot 
massage apparatus; medical apparatus and instruments in the field of neurovegetative reactivity; 
orthopedic bone implants; physiotherapic apparatus for tissue and organs adjuvant therapy; 
surgical implants comprised of artificial materials for replacing human tissue; suture materials

 Class 30
(4) biscuits; candy; cereal-based bars; cereal-based snack food; cocoa-based beverages; coffee-
based beverages; cooking salt; corn starch for food; flowers or leaves for use as tea substitutes; 
gluten additives for culinary purposes; honey; ice-cream; meat tenderizers for culinary purposes; 
natural sweeteners; noodles; pastries; preparations for stiffening whipped cream; propolis; rice-
based snack food; royal jelly; seasoned soy sauce (Chiyou); soy sauce and vinegar; tea; tea-
based beverages; vinegar; yeast

Services
Class 35
advertising the goods of others; business management consultancy; business management for 
freelance service providers; commercial administration of the licensing of the goods and services 
of others; commercial information and advice for consumers in the choice of products and services 
in the field of make-up products and services; in store and online food and grocery product 
demonstrations; influencer marketing; organization of exhibitions for commercial and advertising 
purposes of a variety of goods for others; organization of trade fairs for commercial and advertising 
purposes of a variety of goods for others; systemization of information into computer databases
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 Application Number 2,244,778  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Xiamen Dream Supply Chain Co., Ltd.
28/F,Tourism EXPO Centre, Huandao Rd E 
2486, Huli District
Xiamen City,Fujian Province, 361000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

coats; cyclists' clothing; dresses; fleece tops; gloves; jackets; jogging pants; overcoats; pants; rain 
coats; sport shirts; sports jerseys; sports singlets; swim suits; tee-shirts; waterproof jackets and 
pants; waterskiing suits; wind resistant jackets; yoga pants; yoga tops
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 Application Number 2,244,779  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Xiamen Dream Supply Chain Co., Ltd.
28/F,Tourism EXPO Centre, Huandao Rd E 
2486, Huli District
Xiamen City,Fujian Province, 361000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

coats; cyclists' clothing; dresses; fleece tops; gloves; jackets; jogging pants; jogging suits; 
overcoats; pants; rain coats; sport shirts; sports jerseys; sports singlets; swim suits; tee-shirts; 
tights; waterproof jackets and pants; waterskiing suits; wind resistant jackets
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 Application Number 2,244,780  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Xiaofei PANG
1575 South Gateway Road Unit B
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L4W5J1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Price Group
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

automatic soap dispensers; bento boxes; biodegradable paper pulp-based bowls; biodegradable 
paper pulp-based cups; biodegradable paper pulp-based plates; biodegradable plates; bowls; 
brooms; buckets incorporating mop wringers; chopsticks; coffee cups; compostable and 
biodegradable plates, bowls, cups and trays; cups; dinnerware; dishwashing gloves; dispensers for 
liquid soap for household purposes; dispensers for paper towels; disposable aluminium foil 
containers for household purposes; disposable aluminium foil trays; disposable biodegradable 
cups; disposable latex and nitrile gloves for general use; disposable plastic gloves for use in the 
food service industry; disposable serving spoons; disposable table plates; double wall cups; 
drinking straws; drinking straws of paper; garbage cans; hand sanitizer dispensers; mop heads; 
mop wringer buckets; mop wringers; mops; paper and plastic cups; paper cups; paper plates; 
paper plates and paper cups; plastic cups; salad bowls; sandwich boxes; silicone baking cups; 
steelwool; straws for drinking; take-out food containers; toilet brush holders; toilet brushes; 
toothpicks
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 Application Number 2,244,787  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Sally Beauty International, Inc.
3001 Colorado Blvd.
Denton, TX 76210
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SILK ELEMENTS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

hair brushes
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 Application Number 2,244,892  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
NATURAL SCENTS INCENSE & OILS INC.
2285 CHEMIN CHAMBLY
LONGUEUIL
QUEBEC
J4J5B1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NATIVE COLLECTION
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the word COLLECTION is disclaimed apart from the trademark.

Goods
 Class 03

(1) aromatherapy oils; aromatic essential oils; aromatic oils for the bath; bath oils; body oils; 
essential oil-based creams for aromatherapy use; essential oils as fragrances for laundry 
purposes; essential oils as fragrances for laundry use; essential oils as perfume for laundry 
purposes; essential oils being fragrances for laundry purposes; essential oils being perfume for 
laundry purposes; essential oils for aromatherapy; essential oils for aromatherapy use; essential 
oils for cosmetic purposes; essential oils for personal use; essential oils for personal use and 
essential oils for aromatherapy; essential oils for personal use, aromatic essential oils, essential 
oils for cosmetic purposes, essential oils for aromatherapy; essential oils for the manufacture of 
perfumes; essential oils for use in aromatherapy; fragrance emitting wicks for room fragrance, 
room fragrance refills for electric and non-electric room fragrance dispensers, scented oils used to 
produce aromas when heated, home fragrance oils; fragrance refills for electronic essential oil 
diffusers; fragrance refills for plug-in essential oil diffusers; home fragrance oils; incense; incense 
and incense cones; incense spray; incense sticks; oils for perfumes and scents; oils for toilet 
purposes; oils for toiletry purposes; perfume oils; perfume oils for personal use; perfumery, 
fragrances and incense; perfumery, incenses and fragrances; perfumes, eau de parfum, eau de 
toilette, toilet water, cologne, essential oils for personal use; scented oils used to produce aromas 
when heated

 Class 04
(2) aromatherapy fragrance candles; beeswax candles; candle; candle wicks; candles; candles 
and scented candles; perfumed candles; prayer candles; scented candles; tea light candles; votive 
candles

 Class 11
(3) electric perfumed candles; electric scented candles; electronic candles; flameless candles

 Class 21
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(4) candle snuffers; electric aromatherapy oil diffusers; electric essential oil diffusers; essential oil 
diffuser plugs, sold empty; incense burners; incense holder
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 Application Number 2,244,893  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA INC.
Two Newton Place, 255 Washington Street, 
Suite 300
Newton, MA 02458
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TA TRAVEL CENTER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 43
motel services
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 Application Number 2,244,896  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

FERRERO S.P.A.
Piazzale Pietro Ferrero 1
IT-12 051 ALBA, 
ITALY

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The words "FERRERO ROCHER" are brown 
inside a white circle with a gold outline. The wrapped candies above the words "FERRERO 
ROCHER" are gold. The hazulnuts are brown and the inside of the hazulnut is beige. The design 
of the chocolate is dark brown. All of these elements are on a band; the top and bottom of the 
band is gold and the middle of the band is light brown. The band is layered on top of dark brown 
designs.

Goods
 Class 30

chocolate; chocolate bars
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 Application Number 2,244,897  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

FERRERO S.P.A.
Piazzale Pietro Ferrero 1
IT-12 051 ALBA, 
ITALY

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The words "FERRERO ROCHER" are brown 
inside a white circle with a gold outline. The wrapped candies above the words "FERRERO 
ROCHER" are gold. The hazulnuts are brown and the inside of the hazulnut is beige. These 
design elements are on a gold and cream band that is layered on top of cream design elements.

Goods
 Class 30

chocolate; chocolate bars
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 Application Number 2,244,898  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ampco Manufacturers Inc.
#101 - 9 Burbidge Street
Coquitlam
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3K7B2

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AMPCO GRAPHICS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) advertising services, namely, creating promotional murals advertising the goods and services 
of others; custom design services for display signage and banners made of fabric for business 
purposes

Class 37
(2) installation of advertising signage; installation of banners and flags; installation of decals and 
labels; installation of interactive signs and graphics; installation of three dimensional letters and 
signage; installation of vehicle graphics and wraps; installation of window films

Class 40
(3) custom manufacturing of advertising signage; custom manufacturing of banners and flags; 
custom manufacturing of decals and labels; custom manufacturing of three dimensional letters and 
signage; custom manufacturing of vehicle graphics and wraps; die cutting services; laminating; 
metal stamping; offset printing; printing services, namely, printing labels, decals, stickers and 
packaging; screen printing
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 Application Number 2,244,904  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Siemens Healthcare GmbH
Henkestr. 127
91052 Erlangen, 
GERMANY

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ActSafe
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

anti-spyware software; computer software for use in the detection, analysis, mitigation and 
resolution of threats in the field of cybersecurity; downloadable computer anti-virus software; 
recorded computer anti-virus software; security software

Services
Class 42
computer network security services; computer security consultancy; computer software 
development; computer virus protection services; consultancy services in the field of security for 
computers and computer networks; consultation services relating to computer software; data 
security consultancy; design, development, installation and maintenance of computer software; 
technical consultancy in the field of cybersecurity; technical consultation in the field of computer 
hardware and computer software
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 Application Number 2,244,931  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Motel One GmbH
Tegernseer Landstrasse 165
Munich, 81539
GERMANY

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
11 Holland Avenue, Suite 601 , Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1Y4S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The words MOTEL ONE are in black and the 
number 1 in a circle is in the colour turquoise.

Services
Class 43
Hotel accommodation reservation services; motel accommodation reservation services
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 Application Number 2,244,933  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Ethan Viscaya
31-2511 38 st ne
Calgary
ALBERTA
T1Y4M7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EvoDay
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

carrying cases specially adapted to hold collectible trading cards; collectible trading cards
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 Application Number 2,244,952  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PALDO CO., LTD.
7th Floor, 577, Gangnam-daero
Seocho-gu
Seoul, 06530
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Agent
OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
480-THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA 
STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6B1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the Korean character(s) is JIN-GOOK-GOM-PA-GE-
TI.

Goods
 Class 30

instant Chinese noodles; instant noodles; instant udon noodles; noodle-based prepared meals; 
noodles
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 Application Number 2,244,977  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Sky Zhao
81C Fairview Avenue
Fairview Heights
Auckland, 0632
NEW ZEALAND

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The word DRIFT is in blue, Academy in light blue, 
and the flag is black and white

Services
Class 41
booking of seats for shows and sports events; driver education training; driver safety training; 
entertainment services in the form of public viewings of sports events; on-line admission ticket 
agency services for entertainment, educational, sporting and cultural events; organization of car 
races; racing driver training; ticket reservation services for entertainment and sporting events; 
timing of sports events
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 Application Number 2,244,981  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LUMI OUTDOORS, LLC
3962 W 1700 N
Lehi, UT 84043-4184
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DAVID S. LIPKUS
Lipkus Law LLP, 2300 Yonge Street, Suite 
1600, Toronto, ONTARIO, M4P1E4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LUMI OUTDOORS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

athletes' foot powder; shoe deodorizers
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 Application Number 2,244,983  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Yinfang Zhang
Public collective household, Dengfeng St.,
Room 601,No.16,Pujian Road, Yuexiu Dist.,
Guangzhou, Guangdong, 510000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 11

automobile headlights; automobile spotlights; brake lights for vehicles; head lamps; led light bulbs; 
light bulbs for directional signals for vehicles; motor vehicle headlights; motorcycle lights; rear 
lights for vehicles; vehicle headlights; vehicle parking lights; vehicle spotlights
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 Application Number 2,244,986  Filing Date 2023-03-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Henan Jiongsen Import and Export Trade Co.,
Ltd.
No. 3641, Floor 3, Building A1, Zone D, E-
Commerce Industrial Park
100 meters south of the intersection of 
Zhongyuan Road and Ankai Road
Puyang City, Henan Province, 457000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Crpich
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

camera monopods; carrying cases for cell phones; cases adapted for mobile phones; cases for 
mobile phones; cases for smartphones; cell phone cases; computer stands; earphone 
accessories, namely, earphone cases; hand-held monopod; hands free kits for phones; in-car 
telephone handset cradles; microphone stands; mounting brackets adapted for computers; 
mounting racks adapted for computer hardware; smartphone mounts; stands adapted for laptops; 
stands adapted for mobile phones; straps for mobile phones; wireless charging stands for 
smartphones
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 Application Number 2,244,988  Filing Date 2023-03-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
14819195 Canada Inc.
301 Bathurst Glen Drive
Thornhill
ONTARIO
L4J9K8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ATHLETIX LAB
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

(1) anti-aging vitamin supplements; anti-inflammatory nutritional supplements; anti-oxidants for use 
as dietary supplements; bundled kits containing nutritional and dietary supplements and nutrient-
dense products for weight management and gut microbiome health; calcium supplements

 Class 25
(2) athletic apparel; athletic clothing; athletic clothing, baby clothing, casual clothing, children's 
clothing, hats; gym wear

Services
Class 35
(1) advertising services for promoting public awareness in the fields of fitness, well-being, and 
maintaining a healthy lifestyle; arranging and conducting beverage trade show exhibitions in the 
field of non-alcoholic soft drinks, energy drinks and protein-enriched sports beverages; arranging 
and conducting dietary and nutritional supplement trade fairs and trade show exhibitions; arranging 
and conducting trade show exhibitions in the field of vitamin and mineral supplements; arranging 
and conducting trade show exhibitions in the field of vitamin and mineral supplements and the 
marketing and sale of such products; arranging and conducting trade show exhibitions in the field 
of vitamin and mineral supplements and the use of such products; arranging and conducting trade 
show exhibitions showcasing third-party sports nutrition products; arranging and conducting trade 
show exhibitions showcasing third-party sports nutrition products and the health benefits of such 
products; arranging and conducting trade show exhibitions showcasing third-party sports nutrition 
products and the marketing and sale of such products; arranging and conducting trade show 
exhibitions showcasing third-party sports nutrition products and the use of such products; 
arranging, organizing and conducting exhibitions for promoting public awareness of the mental 
health and wellness; association services for promoting greater minority inclusion in the sports 
industry; business networking meetings in the fields of vitamin and mineral supplements; 
wholesale services for physical therapy equipment

Class 41
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(2) arranging and conducting classes in the field of physical exercise; arranging and conducting 
conferences, workshops and seminars in the fields of general health and well-being and 
showcasing third-party natural health products and services; arranging and conducting 
conferences, workshops and seminars in the fields of vitamin and mineral supplements; arranging 
and conducting of prenatal classes; arranging and conducting webinars in the field of parenting 
and caregiving for children, teens and young adults who struggle with significant behavior 
problems and mental health issues; arranging and providing education, instruction, coaching, 
workshops, courses, and conferences, all in the fields of personal branding, leadership and 
professional development, interpersonal communications, team-building, advertising, marketing 
and distribution of training material in connection therewith; coaching in the field of sports; 
conducting fitness classes; conducting fitness classes, developing fitness programs, fitness 
training; conducting training programs, educational support programs and skill development 
workshops in the field occupational health and safety; consultation in the field of educational 
programs dealing with issues of concern for families of veterans suffering from mental health 
conditions; consultation in the field of educational programs dealing with issues of concern for 
veterans suffering from mental health conditions; creating educational and psychological support 
programs aimed at promoting and fostering partnerships between patients, families, researchers 
and service providers; education and training in the field of occupational health and safety; 
educational research services; fitness classes; fitness club services; fitness services, namely, 
providing virtual fitness club services, virtual fitness classes, and virtual personal trainer services; 
golf club services; health club services in the nature of physical fitness training; health club 
services, namely providing instruction and equipment in the field of physical exercise; health clubs; 
in-person educational training sessions, workshops and conferences featuring an art-based 
program for teaching mindfulness, stress management, and creativity to boost mental health; life 
coaching in the field of general health and well-being; management training, coaching and 
educational consulting services for the childcare industry in the fields of cardiopulmonary 
resuscitation and health and safety of children; organization of seminars, working groups, research 
groups and conventions in the field of medicine; physical fitness conditioning classes; providing 
classes and seminars in the field of food nutrition; providing classes, masterclasses, lectures, 
workshops, seminars and camps in the field of yoga; providing classes, tutorials and seminars in 
the field of organizing athletic competitions; providing classes, tutorials and seminars in the field of 
physical fitness; providing classes, tutorials and seminars in the field of social science; providing 
classes, tutorials and seminars in the field of sports competition organization; providing classes, 
tutorials and seminars in the field of stunt performances; providing classes, workshops, seminars 
and camps in the field of hockey; providing education and training courses online on quality 
assurance systems at the workplace for employee health and wellbeing; providing education in the 
field of educational programs for families of veterans suffering from mental health conditions; 
providing education in the field of support programs for families and patients living with mental 
health conditions; providing educational information and downloadable training videos via a 
website featuring an art-based program for teaching mindfulness, stress management, and 
creativity to boost mental health; providing information and consultation about the operation and 
management of school establishment at the kindergarten, elementary and secondary levels and 
about teaching methods, provision of teaching of classroom management techniques; providing 
motivational and educational speakers in the field of physical and mental health and well-being; 
providing non-downloadable articles in the field of general nutritional health and wellness through a 
website; providing non-downloadable commentary in the field of general nutritional health and 
wellness through a website; providing non-downloadable educational information in the field of 
general nutritional health and wellness through a website; providing non-downloadable educational 
information, commentary and articles in the field of mental and physical health and wellness 
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through a website; providing non-downloadable educational video clips in the field of general 
nutritional health and wellness through a website; providing non-downloadable educational video 
clips in the field of mental and physical health and wellness through a website; providing non-
downloadable playback of audiovisual content featuring physical fitness classes, training and 
instruction via a global communications network; providing online and in-person courses and 
classes in the field of innovation, problem solving, critical thinking, decision making and 
collaboration skills; providing online and in-person educational courses and classes to children and 
adolescents concerning educational topics and subjects in the fields of team dynamics; providing 
online and in-person educational courses and classes to children and adolescents to foster 
innovation by teaching decision making skills; providing online and in-person educational courses 
and classes to children and adolescents to foster innovation by teaching problem solving skills; 
providing online courses of instruction in the field of general health and well-being; providing online 
non-downloadable visual and audio recordings featuring mental health and wellness; providing 
online, non-downloadable training videos and live-streamed training videos featuring an art-based 
program for teaching mindfulness, stress management, and creativity to boost mental health; 
providing professional coaching services in the field of health management for patients living with 
diabetes and diabetes-related condition; providing web-based and classroom training for 
certification of teachers and continuing education for teachers and principals; providing web-based 
and classroom training for certification of youth and students in the field of welding; provision of 
educational courses relating to diet; public speaking workshops, seminars and classes; publishing 
of market research-related publications; research library services; workshops, seminars, classes 
and lectures in the fields of spirituality, self-empowerment and well-being



  2,244,989 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1382

 Application Number 2,244,989  Filing Date 2023-03-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Beijing Lanwang Tengda Technology Co.ltd
1603-17building fengtai district beijing china
beijing, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MOISDA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 02

(1) acrylic paints; agglutinants for paints; artists' paint; bronze powder for painting; ceramic paints; 
enamels for painting; fabric paints; finger paints; gamboge for painting; oil paints; watercolour 
paints

 Class 16
(2) canvas for painting; colour pencils; colourboard; coloured pens; crayons; drawing boards; 
drawing pads; easels; markers, pens, and pencils; paint boxes and brushes; painting sets; palettes 
for painting; pastels



  2,245,020 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1383

 Application Number 2,245,020  Filing Date 2023-03-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Adam Mclean
121 Fraser Crescent
The Blue Mountains
ONTARIO
L9Y0M8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Mugdrugs
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 30

artificial coffee and tea; beverages made of coffee; beverages made of tea; black tea; bottled tea; 
bubble tea; buckwheat tea; carbonated tea; coffee; coffee and artificial coffee; coffee and tea; 
coffee, tea, cocoa and artificial coffee
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 Application Number 2,245,022  Filing Date 2023-03-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Birchwood Dairy
1154 Fadden Rd
Abbotsford
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3G1T9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Birchwood Dairy
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 29

(1) dairy products

 Class 30
(2) ice cream
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 Application Number 2,245,023  Filing Date 2023-03-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Meadow Valley Meats
8966 Nowell St
Chilliwack
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V2P4W8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Meadow Valley Meats
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 29

beef
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 Application Number 2,245,026  Filing Date 2023-03-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Jennifer L. MacDonald Law Inc
5 Kilbirnie Lane
Halifax
NOVA SCOTIA
B3M4E4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

A-shirts; abayas; adhesive bras; adhesive brassieres; adult dress-up costumes in the nature of 
characters from animated films; adult pajamas; adult sweatpants; after-ski boots; aikido uniforms; 
albs; altar clothes; American football bibs; American football pants; American football shirts; 
American football shoes; American football shorts; American football socks; anglers' shoes; ankle 
boots; ankle pants; ankle socks; ankle-length pants; anklet socks; anoraks; anti-cellulite slimming 
leggings; anti-cellulite slimming pants; anti-cellulite slimming shorts; anti-perspirant socks; anti-slip 
pads for thong sandals; anti-slip soles; anti-sweat underwear; anti-sweat wristbands; aprons; aqua 
shoes; arm warmers; army boots; artificial fur cloaks; artificial fur coats; artificial fur gloves; artificial 
fur hats; artificial fur jackets; artificial fur muffs; artificial fur stoles; ascots; athleisure wear; athletic 
apparel; athletic clothing; athletic clothing, baby clothing, casual clothing, children's clothing, hats; 
athletic footwear; athletic footwear and sports footwear; athletic pants; athletic shirts; athletic 
shoes; athletic shorts; athletic skirts; athletic socks; athletic tight; athletic tights; athletic tops; 
athletic uniforms; athletic wear; babies' bibs of plastic; babies' bibs, not of paper; babies' pants; 
babies' underwear; babouche slippers; babushkas; baby bodysuits; baby booties; baby boots; 
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baby bottoms; baby clothes; baby clothing; baby doll pajamas; baby doll pyjamas; baby dresses; 
baby footwear; baby layettes for clothing; baby pajamas; baby pants; baby sandals; baby shirts; 
baby shoes; baby shorts; baby sweaters; baby sweatpants; baby tops; baeja [traditional Korean 
waistcoats for women]; bags for sneakers; bags specially adapted for cricket shoes; bags specially 
adapted for field hockey shoes; bags specially adapted for football shoes; bags specially adapted 
for golf shoes; bags specially adapted for hockey shoes; bags specially adapted for hunting boots; 
bags specially adapted for ski boots; bags specially adapted for snowboard boots; bags specially 
adapted for soccer shoes; balaclavas; ball gowns; ballet clothing; ballet flats; ballet shoes; ballet 
slippers; ballgowns, dressing gowns, evening gowns, gowns, wedding gowns; balloon pants; 
ballroom dancing shoes; ballroom dancing uniforms; bandanas; bandannas; bandeau tops; 
bandeaux; barber smocks; baseball caps; baseball caps and hats; baseball cleats; baseball hats; 
baseball jerseys; baseball shirts; baseball shoes; baseball uniforms; basic upper garment of 
Korean traditional clothes [Jeogori]; basketball boots; basketball shoes; basketball sneakers; bath 
robes; bath sandals; bath shoes; bath slippers; bath wraps; bathing caps; bathing costumes; 
bathing costumes for women; bathing drawers; bathing suit cover-ups; bathing suits; bathing suits 
for children; bathing suits for men; bathing suits for women; bathing trunks; bathrobes; beach 
clothes; beach clothing; beach clothing, casual clothing, children's clothing, hats, flip-flops; beach 
coats; beach cover-ups; beach coverups; beach footwear; beach hats; beach jackets; beach 
pyjamas; beach robes; beach sandals; beach shoes; beach wraps; beachwear; beanies; bed 
jackets; belly bands for women; belts; belts for clothing; belts made from imitation leather; belts 
made of leather; belts made out of cloth; belts of textile; berets; bermuda shorts; bib overalls; bib 
overalls for hunting; bib shorts; bib tights; bibs for babies not of paper; bicycle gloves; bike shoes; 
biketards; bikini; bikini bottoms; bikini bottoms made from recycled materials; bikini briefs; bikini 
tops; bikinis; birding vests; blanket sleepers; blazers; bloomers; blouses; blouses, caps, dresses, 
hats, jackets, pants, shirts, shorts, skirts, socks, sweaters, t-shirts and underwear; blouses, 
sweaters, cardigans, pants, skirts, dresses, socks, jackets, coats, underwear and pyjamas; 
blousons; blue jeans; board shorts; boardshorts; boat shoes; boaters; bobble hats; bodices; body 
shapers; body stockings; body suits; bodysuits; boiler suits; boleros; bolo ties; bomber jackets; 
bomber vests; bonnets; boot bags; boot cuffs; boot inserts; boot liners; boot shafts; boot straps; 
boot uppers; bootees being baby shoes; booties; boots; boots for children; boots for gymnastics; 
boots for men; boots for motorcycling; boots for snowboarding; boots for sports; boots for women; 
bow ties; bow-ties; bowling shoes; bowties; boxer briefs; boxer shorts; boxing shoes; boxing 
shorts; boy shorts; bra extenders; bra strap cushions; bra strap pads; bra straps; bra tops; 
bralettes; bras; bras, panties, lingerie; bras, panties, underwear; bras, panties, underwear, 
undergarments, hosiery; brassiere; brassieres; brazilian jiu jitsu uniform; breeches; breeches for 
wear; bridal footwear; bridal gowns; bridal headpieces; bridal separates, namely, tops as clothing 
and bottoms as clothing; bridal veils; bridal wear; bridesmaid dresses; briefs; bucket caps; bucket 
hats; bunting suits; burkas; business attire; business clothing; business suits; bustiers; bustle 
holder bands for obi [obiage]; bustles for obi-knots [obiage-shin]; button down shirts; button-front 
aloha shirts; caftans; cagoules; cameraman's vest; camiknickers; camisettes; camisoles; 
camouflage clothing for hunting; camouflage gloves; camouflage jackets; camouflage pants; 
camouflage shirts; camouflage vests; camp shirts; canvas shoes; cap peaks; cap visors; capelets; 
capes; capes for use in hair salons and barber shops; capes for use in salons and barber shops; 
capri leggings; capri pants; caps; caps being headwear; caps being headwear, hats, shirts, coats, 
dresses, jackets, pants, skirts, sweaters, hoodies; caps with visors; car coats; cardigans; cargo 
crops; cargo pants; cargo shorts; carnival costumes; cashmere gloves; cashmere jackets; 
cashmere shawls; cashmere sweaters; cassocks; casual and athletic clothing; casual and athletic 
footwear; casual clothing; casual clothing adorned with customized slogans and graphic designs; 
casual clothing featuring pants, dresses and shorts; casual clothing, hats and caps; casual 
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clothing, intimate apparel, undergarment; casual clothing, sports clothing, beachwear, business 
clothing, sleepwear, undergarments, outerwear jackets, coats, scarves, gloves, slippers, shoes for 
babies, belts, hats, caps, suspenders, ties, bowties, tuques, mittens, cloth bibs, bibs, boots, socks, 
stockings; casual clothing, sports clothing, everyday clothing, outdoor winter clothing; casual 
clothing, t-shirts, promotional t-shirts; casual footwear; casual pants; casual shirts; casual shirts, 
long-sleeved t-shirts, sweatshirts, t-shirts, sweaters, skirts, dresses, hats, children's clothing; 
casual shoes; casual trousers; casual wear; casual wear, athletic clothing, beach wear, exercise 
clothes; casualwear; catsuits; chacabanas; chadors; chappals; chaps; chasubles; chef coats; chef 
pants; chef shirts; chefs' hats; chemises; chemises undergarments; chemisettes; chest binders 
being underwear; children's ceremonial dresses; children's clothes; children's clothing; children's 
footwear; children's shirts; children's socks; children's underwear; children's wear; childrens' 
clothing; Chinese gowns [Cheongsams]; choir robes; christening gowns; christening robes; 
chullos; clam diggers; cleats for attachment to sports shoes; climbing boots; climbing footwear; 
climbing gloves; cloaks; cloche hats; clogs; cloth bibs; cloth face masks for fashion wear; cloth 
hats; clothing belts; clothing cuffs; clothing for athletic use, namely, padded pants; clothing for 
athletic use, namely, padded shirts; clothing for athletic use, namely, padded shorts; clothing for 
athletic use, namely, shorts; clothing for babies; clothing for children; clothing for figure skating; 
clothing for gymnastics; clothing for horse-riding, other than riding helmets; clothing for skiing; 
clothing for sports; clothing for wear in judo practices; clothing for wear in wrestling games; 
clothing in particular pants; clothing in the nature of pants; clothing items, namely, blindfolds worn 
over the eyes; clothing items, namely, gags worn over the mouth; clothing layettes; clothing 
particularly pants; clothing, namely, base layers; coatigans; coats; coats for men; coats for men 
and women; coats for women; coats made from imitation leather; coats made of cotton; coats of 
denim; cocktail dresses; coifs; collar protectors; collared shirts; collars for dresses; combat pants; 
convertible clothing in the nature of a dress; convertible clothing in the nature of hooded 
sweatshirts; convertible clothing in the nature of pants; corduroy shirts; corduroy trousers; 
corsages being lingerie; corselets; corselets pyjamas; corselets shorts; corset undergarment; 
corsets; cosplay costumes; costumes for use in children's dress up play; costumes for use in role-
playing games; cotton jackets; cotton neckties; cotton shawls; cotton sweaters; coveralls; cowboy 
hats; cowls; cravates; cravats; crew neck sweaters; cricket shoes; crinolines; crochet dresses; crop 
leggings; crop pants; crop tops; cuffs; culottes; cummerbunds; curling shoes; curling sliders; 
cycling bonnets; cycling caps; cycling gloves; cycling gloves, cyclists' clothing, casual clothing, 
athletic clothing, athletic apparel, sportswear, athletic footwear, exercise footwear, sports footwear, 
caps, hats, sun visors and beanies; cycling headbands; cycling jackets; cycling jerseys; cycling 
pants; cycling shirts; cycling shoes; cycling shoes with cleats for clip-pedals; cycling shorts; cycling 
socks; cycling vests; cyclists' clothing; dance clothing; dance costumes; dance shoes; dance 
slippers; dashikis; datejime [tightening-up strings for kimonos]; datemaki [wrap belts for kimonos]; 
deck shoes; deck-shoes; denim capris; denim coats; denim crop pants; denim dresses; denim 
jackets; denim jeans; denim pants; denim pedal pushers; denim shirts; denim shorts; denim skirts; 
denim skorts; desert boots; detachable collars; detachable neckpieces for kimonos [haneri]; 
dickeys being shirt fronts; dickies; dinner jackets; disposable boot covers; disposable slippers; 
disposable socks; disposable underwear; down anoraks; down jacket; down jackets; down parkas; 
down suits; down vests; dress clothing; dress pants; dress shields for clothing; dress shirts; dress 
shoes; dress skirts; dress straps; dress suits; dresses; dresses and gowns; dresses for infants and 
toddlers; dresses made from skins; dresses, winter coats, sweaters, shorts, t-shirts, skirts, scarf, 
socks, jackets, pants; dressing gowns; dressing gowns and bath robes; driving gloves; driving 
shoes; dry fit shirts; duffel coats; duffle coats; dungarees; durumagi [Korean overcoats]; dust 
coats; duster coats; ear muffs; ear warmers being clothing; earmuffs; embossed soles and heels of 
rubber or of plastic materials; espadrilles; esparto shoes or sandals; evening coats; evening 
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dresses; evening footwear; evening gowns; exercise clothing; exercise footwear; exercise wear; 
fabric belts; face masks being clothing; face masks being headwear; fairy wings; fake fur jackets; 
fascinator hats; fashion hats; fashion masks being ski masks; feather boas; feather stoles; fedoras; 
fencing shoes; fencing vests; fezes; fichus; field hockey shoes; fight shorts for mixed martial arts or 
grappling; fingerless gloves; fishermen's jackets; fishing boots; fishing clothing; fishing gloves; 
fishing hats; fishing hip waders; fishing jackets; fishing shirts; fishing shoes and boots; fishing 
smocks; fishing tackle vests; fishing vests; fishing waders; fitted swimming costumes with bra 
cups; fittings of metal for footwear; flannel shirts; flat caps; flat shoes; fleece bottoms; fleece 
jackets; fleece pants; fleece pullovers; fleece shirts; fleece shirts and fleece pants; fleece shorts; 
fleece tops; fleece vests; flight suits; flip flops; flip-flops; flowing wide-sleeved dresses (agbadas); 
foldable slippers; folk costumes; football boots; football boots and studs therefor; football cleats; 
football shoes; football uniforms; footless socks; footless tights; footmuffs, not electrically heated; 
footwear cushioning; footwear for children; footwear for track and field athletics; footwear soles; 
formal clothing; formal footwear; formal pants; formal wear; formalwear; foulards; foundation 
corsets; foundation girdles; frocks; full-length kimonos [nagagi]; full-length slips; fur cloaks; fur 
coats; fur coats and jackets; fur gloves; fur hats; fur jackets; fur muffs; fur stoles; g-strings; 
gaberdines; gaiter straps; gaiters; galoshes; gandora being flowing wide-sleeved dresses; garrison 
caps; garter belts; garters; geta [Japanese style wooden clogs]; girdles; girdles for athletic use; 
glove liners; gloves; gloves with conductive fingertips; gloves with conductive fingertips that may 
be worn while using hand-held electronic touch screen devices; gloves with conductive fingertips 
that may be worn while using handheld electronic touch screen devices; golf caps; golf cleats; golf 
footwear; golf hats; golf jackets; golf knickers; golf pants; golf shirts; golf shoes; golf shorts; golf 
skirts; golf spikes; golf trousers; golf wear; goloshes; gowns; grand boubou; graphic t-shirts; 
greatcoats; grippers for curling shoes; guayaberas; gussets for bathing suits; gussets for footlets; 
gussets for leotards; gussets for stockings; gussets for tights; gussets for underwear; gym boots; 
gym pants; gym shorts; gym suits; gym wear; gymnastic shoes; hairdressing capes; hakama 
[pleated skirts for formal kimonos]; half slips; half-boots; Halloween costumes; halter tops; hanbok; 
hand muffs; handball shoes; hat frames; hat liners; hats; hats and caps; hats, caps, socks and 
hosiery featuring performance yarns; hats, scarves and belts, gloves, mittens, earmuffs and 
mufflers; hats, shirts; hats, shirts, belts; hats, vests, shirts, pants, sweatshirts and shoes; Hawaiian 
shirts; head bands; head scarves; head sweatbands; head wraps; headbands; headbands against 
sweating; headbands for clothing; headbands incorporating audio speakers and earphones; 
headscarfs; headscarves; heavy coats; heavy jackets; heel inserts; heel pieces for shoes; heel 
protectors for shoes; heel-pieces for stockings; heelpieces for footwear; heelpieces for stockings; 
heels; henley shirts; high rain clogs (ashida); high-heeled ankle boots; high-heeled sandals; high-
heeled shoes; hijabs; hiking boots; hiking jackets; hiking leg gaiters; hiking pants; hiking shoes; 
hockey jerseys; hockey shoes; hockey sweaters; hockey uniforms; hooded jackets; hooded 
pullovers; hooded sweat shirts; hooded sweatshirts; hooded sweatshirts, pullovers, tops, and 
jackets, t-shirts; hooded tops; hoodies; hoodies, sweatshirts, shirts, t-shirts, polo shirts, jackets, 
pants, shorts, gloves, hats and scarves; hoodies, t shirts, hats; horse-riding boots; horse-riding 
pants; hosiery; hospitality and restaurant uniforms; hot pants; housecoats; huipil; hunting boot 
bags; hunting boots; hunting gaiters; hunting gloves; hunting jackets; hunting pants; hunting shirts; 
hunting vests; ice climbing gloves; infant clothing; infant footwear; infants' boots; infants' footwear; 
infants' shoes; infants' shoes and boots; infants' trousers; infantwear; infinity scarves; inner soles; 
insoles; insoles for footwear; insoles for shoes and boots; intimate apparel; jacket liners; jackets; 
jackets and socks; jackets, boxer shorts, skirts; jackets, coats, and vests; Japanese sleeping robes 
[nemaki]; Japanese style clogs and sandals; Japanese style sandals [zori]; Japanese style sandals 
of felt; Japanese style sandals of leather; Japanese style socks [tabi covers]; Japanese style socks 
[tabi]; Japanese style wooden clogs [geta]; Japanese toe-strap sandals [asaura-zori]; jean jackets; 
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jeans; jeans coveralls; jeggings; jerkins; jersey pants; jerseys; jikatabi [Japanese split-toed work 
footwear]; jodhpurs; jogging pants; jogging shoes; jogging suit trousers; jogging suits; jorongos; 
judo suits; judo uniforms; jump suits; jumper dresses; jumpers; jumpsuit; jumpsuits; kaftans; karate 
suits; karate uniforms; keffiyehs; kendo outfits; kerchiefs; khakis; kilts; kimonos; kippahs; kitenges; 
knee highs; knee warmers; knee-high stockings; knee-length stockings; knickerbockers; knickers; 
knit bottoms; knit dresses; knit hats; knit jackets; knit shirts; knit skirts; knit sweaters; knit tops; knit 
tops, shorts, leggings, athletic clothing; knitted baby shoes; knitted caps; knitted gloves; knitted 
hats; knitted shirts; knitted sweaters; knitted tops; knitted tops, coats, sweaters, knitted sweaters, 
jackets, scarves, hats; knitted underwear; knot caps; koma-geta [low wooden clogs]; korean outer 
jackets worn over basic garment [magoja]; korean topcoats [durumagi]; korean traditional women's 
waistcoats [baeja]; koshimaki [undershirts for kimonos]; lab coats; lace boots; lace shawls; ladies 
sport bras and underwear, leggings, tanks and t-shirts, running tops and light weight jackets; 
ladies' boots; ladies' suits; ladies' underwear; latex costumes; latex suits; layettes; leather belts; 
leather coats; leather dresses; leather gloves; leather hats; leather jackets; leather pants; leather 
shirts; leather shoes; leather slippers; leather suits; leather trousers; leather vests; lederhosen; leg 
shapers; leg warmers; leg-warmers; leggings; leggings, sleepwear, swimwear; legwarmers; leisure 
shoes; leisure suits; leisurewear; leotards; light-reflecting coats; light-reflecting jackets; lightweight 
jackets; lightweight sweaters; lingerie; lingerie and casual clothing; liveries; loafers; long jackets; 
long johns; long sleeve pullovers; long sleeve shirts; long sleeved shirts; long sleeved vests; long 
underwear; long-sleeve blouses; long-sleeve shirts; long-sleeve t-shirts; long-sleeved jackets; long-
sleeved shirts; long-sleeved sweaters; long-sleeved t-shirts; longsleeved t-shirts; lounge pants; 
loungewear; lounging pyjamas; low wooden clogs [hiyori-geta]; low wooden clogs [koma-geta]; 
mackintoshes; maniples; mankinis; mantillas; mantle cloaks; martial arts belts; martial arts 
uniforms; masquerade costumes; maternity clothes; maternity leggings; maternity lingerie; 
maternity support bands; maternity underwear; maternity wear; maxi skirts; medical personnel 
footwear; medical scrubs being clothing; men's and women's jackets, coats, trousers, vests; men's 
jackets; men's performance underwear, leggings, t-shirts, tanks, running tops and light weight 
jackets; men's sandals; men's shirts; men's socks; men's suits; men's underwear; metal fittings for 
Japanese style wooden clogs; metal fittings for Japanese-style wooden clogs; military boots; 
military clothing; military uniforms; miniskirts; miters being hats; mitres being hats; mittens; 
moccasins; mock turtleneck shirts; mock turtleneck sweaters; moisture-wicking sports bras; 
moisture-wicking sports pants; moisture-wicking sports shirts; money belts; monokinis; morning 
coats; motorcycle boots; motorcycle gloves; motorcycle jackets; motorcycle rain suits; motorcycle 
riding suits; motorcyclist boots; mountain bike shoes; mountaineering boot liners; mountaineering 
boots; mountaineering gloves; mountaineering shoes; muffler scarves; mukluks; mules; muscle 
shirts; muu muus; muumuus; nagagi [full-length kimonos]; neck bands; neck gaiters; neck ties; 
neck tube scarves; neck warmers; neckerchiefs; neckerchieves; neckties; negligees; nemaki 
[Japanese sleeping robes]; night dresses; night gowns; night shirts; nightcaps; nightdresses; 
nightgowns; nighties; nightshirts; nightwear; nipple covers, namely, pasties; niqabs; non-orthotic 
inserts for footwear; non-removable breast enhancer pads; non-slip socks; non-slip soles; novelty 
hats; nurse dresses; nurse overalls; nurse pants; nurses' shoes; nurses' uniforms; nursing bras; 
nursing shawls; nylon stockings; obi [sash bands for kimonos]; obiage [bustle holder bands for 
obi]; obiage-shin [bustles for obi-knots]; one-piece bathing suits; one-piece garments for children; 
one-piece playsuits; open-necked shirts; outdoor winter clothing; outdoor winter footwear; outer 
leather soles; outer rubber soles; outerwear jackets; over shirts; over-trousers; overalls; overcoats; 
overshirts; overshoes; overtrousers; oxford shoes; padded jackets; padded sleepsuits for babies; 
pajama bottoms; pajamas; palazzo pants; pant suits; panties; pants; pants, leggings, shorts, tights, 
athletic clothing; pants, skirts, skorts, dresses, jeans, shorts, capris and leggings; pantsuits; panty 
girdles; pantyhose; paper hats for use as clothing items; paper shoes used when going through 
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metal detectors to keep feet and socks clean; paraments; pareos; pareus; parkas; parkas, jackets, 
coats, and vests; party hats for use as clothing items; pashmina shawls; pea coats; peaked caps; 
pedal pushers; pedicure slippers; peignoirs; pelerines; pelisses; perspiration absorbent underwear; 
perspiration absorbent underwear clothing; petti-pants; petticoats; piassava hats; pinafore dresses; 
pinafores; pique shirts; platform shoes; platform soles; play suits; playsuits; pleated skirts for 
formal kimonos [hakama]; plimsolls; plus fours; pocket kerchiefs; pocket squares; pockets for 
clothing; polo boots; polo knit tops; polo shirt; polo shirts; pom-pom hats; ponchos; posing suits for 
bodybuilding competitions; pram suits; pregnancy smocks; printed t-shirts; prom dresses; 
promotional caps; promotional caps, promotional t-shirts, promotional jackets; promotional casual 
clothing; promotional t-shirts; protective metal members for shoes and boots; protective tips for 
footwear; pullovers; pullstraps for shoes and boots; pumps being footwear; puttees; pyjamas; 
quilted vests; race number belts that hold a paper number on the race participant's front or back 
during competition; rain boots; rain capes; rain coats; rain footwear; rain hats; rain jackets; rain 
pants; rain ponchos; rain slickers; rain suits; rain trousers; raincoat; raincoats; rainproof jackets; 
rainwear; ramie shirts; rash guards; rash shirts; rash vests; rebozos being clothing; redingotes; 
reinforced heel counter for shoes; reinforced toe-puff for shoes; removable breast enhancer pads 
used in bras or swimsuits; reversible jackets; riding boots; riding breeches; riding coats; riding 
gloves; riding jackets; riding shoes; role-playing costumes; roller shoes; rompers; ruanas; rubber 
boots; rubber fishing boots; rubber shoes; rubber soles; rubber soles for jikatabi; rugby boots; 
rugby shirts; rugby shoes; rugby shorts; rugby tops; running shoes; running shorts; sabots; safari 
jackets; sailor suits; salopettes; sandal-clogs; sandals; sandals and beach shoes; sarapes; sarees; 
saris; sarongs; sash bands for kimono [obi]; sashes; sashes for wear; scarfs; scarves; school 
uniforms; scrimmage vests; scrub tops and pants not for surgical purposes; scrub tops, pants and 
suits not for surgical purposes; sedge hats (suge-gasa); serapes; shampoo capes; shapewear; 
shawls; shawls and headscarves; shawls and stoles; sheepskin bootees; sheepskin boots; 
sheepskin coats; sheepskin gloves; sheepskin hats; sheepskin jackets; sheepskin shoes; 
sheepskin slippers; shell jackets; shift dresses; shirt fronts; shirt yokes; shirt-jacs; shirts; shirts and 
short-sleeved shirts; shirts for suits; shirts, polo shirts, short-sleeved t-shirts, t-shirts, sweatshirts, 
hats and toques, jackets, vests, and sports jerseys; shirts, sweatshirts, pants, shorts, hats and 
masks; shirts, t-shirts, hats, sweatshirts; shoe inserts for non-orthopaedic purposes; shoe soles; 
shoe soles for repair; shoe straps; shoe uppers; shoes; shoes and boots; shoes and swim suits; 
shoes soles for repair; shoes, sandals; shoes, sneakers and insoles for footwear; shoes, sneakers, 
sandals, hats, tee shirts; short overcoat for kimono [haori]; short pants; short petticoats; short sets; 
short trousers; short-sleeve shirts; short-sleeved blouses; short-sleeved jackets; short-sleeved 
shirts; short-sleeved sweaters; short-sleeved t-shirts; shortalls; shorts; shorts for children; shoulder 
scarves; shoulder wraps; shower caps; shrugs; silicone baby bibs; silk jackets; silk neckties; silk 
scarves; silk shawls; silk ties; singlets; skapris; ski and snowboard shoes and parts thereof; ski 
bibs; ski boot bags; ski boot liners; ski boots; ski clothing; ski footwear; ski glove; ski gloves; ski 
hats; ski hoods; ski jackets; ski masks; ski pants; ski slacks; ski suits; ski suits for competition; ski 
trousers; ski vests; ski wear; skiing shoes; skirt suits; skirts; skirts and dresses; skiwear; skorts; 
skull caps; slacks; sleep masks; sleeping garments; sleepsuits; sleepwear; sleeved jackets; 
sleeveless down jackets; sleeveless jackets; sleeveless jerseys; sleeveless pullovers; sliding 
shorts; slipovers; slipper socks; slipper soles; slippers; slips; slouch hats; small hats; smart shoes 
equipped with wireless data communication technology; smart shoes with built-in biochip sensors; 
smocks; smocks for babies and children; smoking jackets; snap crotch shirts for infants and 
toddlers; sneakers; snow boarding suits; snow boots; snow pants; snow suits; snow trousers; 
snowboard bibs; snowboard boot liners; snowboard boots; snowboard gloves; snowboard jackets; 
snowboard mittens; snowboard pants; snowboard shoes; snowboard suits; snowboard trousers; 
snowmobile suits; snowsuits; soccer bibs; soccer boots; soccer shirts; soccer shoes; soccer 
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shorts; soccer socks; soccer uniforms; sock garters; sock liners; sock suspenders; socks; socks 
and hoisery; socks and stockings; socks for infants and toddlers; socks, hosiery; socks, hosiery, 
pantyhose; softball caps; softball cleats; soles for footwear; soles for Japanese style sandals; 
spats; spiked running shoes; spikes for casual footwear; spikes for hiking shoes; sport bibs; sport 
coats; sport jackets; sport shirts; sport stockings; sports bra; sports bras; sports caps; sports caps 
and hats; sports clothing; sports coats; sports dresses; sports footwear; sports jackets; sports 
jerseys; sports jerseys and breeches for sports; sports over uniforms; sports overuniforms; sports 
pants; sports shirt; sports shirts; sports shirts with short sleeves; sports shoes; sports singlets; 
sports skirts; sports socks; sports uniforms; sports vests; sportswear; sportswear incorporating 
digital sensors; sportwear; stadium jackets; stocking caps; stocking hats; stocking suspenders; 
stockings; stoles; strapless bras; strapless brassieres; straps for brassieres; straw hats; stretch 
pants; string fasteners for haori [haori-himo]; stringers being clothing; studs for football boots; 
studs for football shoes; studs for sports shoes; stuff jackets; subscription boxes comprised of 
footwear shoes, boots and sandals; subscription boxes comprised of clothing, namely, shirts, 
pants, skirts, sweaters, sweatshirts, casual wear, pajamas, underwear, children's clothing, aprons, 
jackets, coats, dresses, t-shirts, tank tops, shorts, athletic clothing and formal wear; subscription 
boxes comprised of fashion accessories, namely, belts, scarves, shoulder wraps, mittens, gloves 
and socks, and headwear, namely, hats, caps and toques; suede jackets; suede shirts; suit vests; 
suits; suits of leather; sun hats; sun protective clothing; sun sleeves; sun sleeves and dresses; sun 
suits; sun visors; sundresses; sunsuits; suspender belts; suspender belts for men; suspender belts 
for women; suspender braces; suspenders; sweat bands; sweat jackets; sweat pants; sweat shirts; 
sweat shirts, sweat pants, t-shirts, hoodies, leggings, dress; sweat shorts; sweat socks; sweat 
suits; sweat tops; sweat-absorbent socks; sweat-absorbent stockings; sweat-absorbent 
underclothing; sweat-absorbent underwear; sweatbands; sweater; sweaters; sweatpants; 
sweatshirts; sweatshirts, sweat pants, t-shirts, shorts, coats, jackets, polo shirts and knit tops; 
sweatshirts, sweatpants, shirts, hats, short sleeve tops, long sleeve tops; sweatsocks; sweatsuits; 
swim caps; swim shorts; swim suits; swim wear; swim wear for gentlemen and ladies; swimming 
caps; swimming costumes; swimming suit bottoms; swimming trunks; swimsuits; swimwear; 
swimwear in the nature of mermaid tails; t-shirts; t-shirts, long-sleeved sweaters, cotton fleece 
sweaters and caps; t-shirts, polos, hoodies, sweat shirts, track pants, sweat pants, caps, shoes; t-
shirts, sweat shirts and sweat pants; t-shirts, sweaters, pants, tights, shorts, hats, shoes; t-shirts, 
sweatshirts, hats, toques; tabards; tabi [Japanese-style socks]; Taekwondo suits; tallits; tams; tank 
tops; tank-tops; tankinis; tap pants; tap shoes; team jerseys; team shirts; teddies; teddies being 
lingerie; tee shirts; tee-shirts; tennis dresses; tennis shirts; tennis shoes; tennis shorts; tennis 
skirts; tennis socks; tennis suits; tennis sweatbands; tennis sweaters; tennis tops; tennis wear; 
theatrical costumes; thermal gloves for touchscreen devices; thermal long underwear; thermal 
socks; thermal underwear; thermal underwear tops and bottoms; thobes; thong beachwear; thong 
sandals; thong underwear; three-piece suits; ties; ties as clothing; tightening-up strings for kimonos 
(datejime); tights; tips for footwear; toboggan hats; toddler and infant playwear; toe boxes; toe 
caps; toe socks; toe straps for Japanese style sandals [zori]; toe straps for Japanese style wooden 
clogs; togas; tongue for shoes and boots; top coats; top hats; topcoats; toques; torsettes; track and 
field shoes; track jackets; track pants; track shoes; track suits; tracksuit bottoms; tracksuit pants; 
tracksuit tops; tracksuits; traditional Japanese clothing; training shoes; training suits; trekking 
boots; trekking gloves; trekking jackets; trekking pants; trench coats; trews; triathlon clothing; tricot 
pajamas; tricot shawls; trouser braces; trouser socks; trouser straps; trouser suits for women; 
trousers; trousers for sweating; trousers of leather; trunk briefs; tube dresses; tube skirts; tube 
tops; tunics; tuques; turbans; turtleneck shirts; turtleneck sweaters; turtlenecks; tutus; tuxedo belts; 
tuxedos; twill pants; twin sets; under garments; underarm clothing shields; underclothing; 
undergarment accessories, namely, removable silicone buttock enhancer pads; undergarments; 
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underpants; undershirts; undershirts for kimonos [juban]; undershirts for kimonos [koshimaki]; 
undershorts; underskirts; underwear; underwear and shirts; underwear, swimwear, casual clothing, 
athletic clothing, sports clothing; uniforms for employees of the food service industry; uniforms for 
medical personnel; union suits; unitards; uppers for Japanese style sandals; uppers of woven 
rattan for Japanese style sandals; ushankas [fur hats]; UV neck gaiter; v-neck sweaters; valenki 
[felted boots]; veils; vest extenders; vest tops; vests; vests for use in barber shops and salons; 
vinyl sole protectors for footwear; visor caps; visors being headwear; visors for athletic use; 
volleyball jerseys; volleyball shoes; waist belts; waist cinchers; waist strings for kimonos 
[koshihimo]; waistband extender consisting of a button and button hole mounted on a strip of fabric 
that is inserted into the existing waistband of a garment; waistbands; waistcoats; waiter's uniforms; 
walking shoes; walking shorts; waraji [Japanese footwear made of rice straw]; warm-up jackets; 
warm-up pants; warm-up suits; warm-up tops; water ski boot liners; water socks; waterproof boots; 
waterproof jackets; waterproof jackets and pants; waterproof leather shoes and boots; waterproof 
mackintoshes; waterproof pants; waterproof shoes; waterproof silicone shoe covers; waterproof 
suits for motorcyclists; waterproof trousers; waterskiing suits; wearable blankets; wedding dresses; 
wedding gowns; wellies; wellington boots; welts for footwear; welts for shoes; white coats for 
hospital use; wimples; wind coats; wind pants; wind resistant jackets; wind shirts; wind suits; wind 
vests; wind-jackets; wind-resistant jackets; wind-resistant vests; windbreakers; windcheaters; 
winter boots; winter coats; winter gloves; winter jackets; women's blouses; women's ceremonial 
dresses; women's foldable slippers; women's lingerie; women's shirts; women's shoes; women's 
socks; women's sportswear; women's suits; women's tops, namely, camis; women's underwear; 
wooden main bodies of Japanese style wooden clogs; wooden shoes; wooden supports of 
Japanese style wooden clogs; wool jackets; wool shawls; wool sweaters; woolen tights; woollen 
hats; woollen socks; woollen tights; woollen underwear; woolly hats; work boots; work boots and 
work shoes; work shirts; work shoes; work shoes and boots; working overalls; woven bottoms; 
woven rattan uppers for Japanese-style sandals; woven shirts; woven tops; woven underwear; 
wrap belts for kimonos [datemaki]; wrist bands; wrist warmers; wristbands; wristbands, bandanas, 
sportswear, casual clothing, rainwear, head scarves, golf wear; yashmaghs; yoga pants; yoga 
shoes; yoga socks; yoga tops; zoot suits; zori [Japanese-style sandals]



  2,245,032 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1394

 Application Number 2,245,032  Filing Date 2023-03-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Isabelle Dallaire
1668 Rue André-Prévost
Saint-Jérôme
QUEBEC
J7Z7N4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SecretsID
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Beauty care cosmetics; Beauty creams for body care; Shampoo bars; Shampoo-conditioners; 
Baby shampoo; Body lotions; Cosmetics sold as an integral component of non-medicated skincare 
preparations; Hair shampoo; Massage lotions; Skin lotions
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 Application Number 2,245,033  Filing Date 2023-03-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shanghai Huangnei Network Technology Co., 
Ltd
Floor 1, Building 2, No. 1876, Chenqiao Road, 
Fengxian District,
Shanghai, 201400
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KTZCTPCA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

abrasive sponges for kitchen use; bakeware; barbecue forks; brooms; brushes for washing up; 
cake molds; cleaning and polishing cloths; cookery molds; drinking bottles for sports; feather-
dusters
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 Application Number 2,245,046  Filing Date 2023-03-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

BANK OF MONTREAL
1 First Canadian Place
100 King Street West
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5X1A1

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Progress Banking
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
Banking; banking services; investment banking; mortgage banking; financial banking; financial 
management services; investment management; project financing; insurance; brokerage services 
for capital investments; providing financial information in the field of mortgage investment, 
investment of funds and financial planning; credit counseling services; debt counseling services; 
advisory services relating to financial asset management; advisory services relating to financial 
planning; advisory services relating to investments and pensions; financial advisory services 
relating to financial goal planning; financial advisory services, namely financial planning and 
investment management services
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 Application Number 2,245,047  Filing Date 2023-03-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

BANK OF MONTREAL
1 First Canadian Place
100 King Street West
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5X1A1

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Zero Barriers to Business
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
Banking; banking services; investment banking; mortgage banking; financial banking; financial 
management services; investment management; project financing; insurance; brokerage services 
for capital investments; providing financial information in the field of mortgage investment, 
investment of funds and financial planning; credit counseling services; debt counseling services; 
advisory services relating to financial asset management; advisory services relating to financial 
planning; advisory services relating to investments and pensions; financial advisory services 
relating to financial goal planning; financial advisory services, namely financial planning and 
investment management services
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 Application Number 2,245,077  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.
129, SAMSUNG-RO
YEONGTONG-GU, SUWON-SI, GYEONGGI-
DO, 16677
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Experience the Wow Difference
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

audio speakers; televisions
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 Application Number 2,245,078  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Globi Corporation
1500 14 Street Southwest
318
Calgary
ALBERTA
T3C1C9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

InfoLobby
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
cloud computing providing software for database management; cloud hosting of electronic 
databases; software as a service (saas) services featuring software for use in database 
management
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 Application Number 2,245,079  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.
129, SAMSUNG-RO
YEONGTONG-GU, SUWON-SI, GYEONGGI-
DO, 16677
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

More Wow Playing Games
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

audio speakers; televisions
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 Application Number 2,245,119  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Société des Produits Nestlé S.A.
Avenue Nestlé 55
1800 VEVEY, 
SWITZERLAND

Agent
EMMANUELLE PARÉ
Nestlé Global Services Canada Ltd., 500-1275 
av. des Canadiens-de-Montréal, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3G0B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Chinese word(s) RAN HUN DOU FU is "burn", 
"soul", "bean curd" and "mansion".

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the Chinese character(s) is RAN HUN DOU FU.

Goods
 Class 29

(1) bean curd sticks; bouillon; canned soups; deep fried tofu; dried bean curd; fermented bean 
curd; fermented soybeans [natto]; freeze-dried tofu pieces (kohri-dofu); fried tofu pieces (abura-
age); frozen vegetables; frozen, prepared and packaged meals consisting primarily of vegetables; 
fruit-based snack food; instant soup; low-fat potato chips; miso soup; potato crisps; potato flakes; 
potato puffs; pre-cooked soup; preparations for making soup; prepared, packaged and frozen 
meals and snack foods consisting of meat substitutes; preserved soya beans for food; soups; soy 
milk; soy milk-based beverages; soya patties; tofu; tofu patties; vegetable soup preparations; 
vegetable-based puff snack foods; vegetable-based snack food;

 Class 30
(2) bread with soy bean; breakfast cereals; candy; candy, frozen or sweet confectionery, candies; 
cereal bars; cereal-based snack foods; chocolate; chocolate bars; chocolate candies; chocolate 
chips; chocolate decorations for cakes; chocolate sauce; chocolate-based beverages; chocolate-
based spreads; cookies; corn meal; filled chocolates; high-protein cereal bars; ice cream; instant 
noodles; oatmeal; pains au chocolat; pastries; porridge; soy-based ice-cream substitute;



  2,245,150 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1402

 Application Number 2,245,150  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ShangHai FeiAng DianZiKeJi CO.,LTD
B0190,Floor 1,Building 1,Number 2816
Yixian Road, Baoshan District
Shanghai, 200441
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Umallix
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

adhesive note pads; adhesive tapes for stationery or household purposes; artists' moulds; binder 
clips; booklets; coin wrappers; drawing rulers; envelopes; file cards; graining combs; oilproof 
paper; paper cutters; patterns for dressmaking; self-adhesive tapes for stationery and household 
purposes; square rulers for drawing
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 Application Number 2,245,155  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

The Procter & Gamble Company
One Procter & Gamble Plaza
Cincinnati, OH 45202
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
TORYS LLP
SUITE 3000, 79 WELLINGTON ST. W., BOX 
270, TD CENTRE, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5K1N2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PANTENE GOLD SERIES CURL SCIENCE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

hair care preparations
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 Application Number 2,245,161  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Scotty Gear Retail Corp.
4070 Winnetka Avenue
Rolling Meadows, IL 60008
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DESERT CACTUS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Online wholesale and retail sale of clothing, headwear, footwear, sportswear, outerwear, bags, 
luggage, jewelry, watches, sporting goods, school supplies, stationery supplies, novelty items, 
toys, gloves, belts, sashes, scarves, ties, wraps, buttons, pins, flags, beverage glassware, cups, 
travel mugs, cutlery, dishes, plates, decals, stickers, trophies, medals, plaques, storage 
containers, towels, textiles, bedding, boxes, paper party decorations, festive decorations, pictures, 
art, removable tattoos.
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 Application Number 2,245,162  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

 The Procter & Gamble Company
One Procter & Gamble Plaza
Cincinnati, OH 45202
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
TORYS LLP
SUITE 3000, 79 WELLINGTON ST. W., BOX 
270, TD CENTRE, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5K1N2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PANTENE CURL SCIENCE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

hair care preparations
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 Application Number 2,245,166  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Saphina Waters
833 Wollaston St
Esquimalt
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V9A5A9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

The Motherhood Identity Shift
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
arranging and providing education, instruction, coaching, workshops, courses, and conferences, all 
in the fields of personal branding, leadership and professional development, interpersonal 
communications, team-building, advertising, marketing and distribution of training material in 
connection therewith; online training services, namely, providing an online platform for training and 
coaching sessions in fields of general interest; professional coaching services in the field of 
business leadership; providing coaching in the field of business leadership; providing coaching in 
the field of business leadership development and distribution of training material in connection 
therewith; providing coaching to encourage employee creative development to increase 
productivity and distribution of training material in connection therewith; providing group coaching 
and in-person learning forums in the field of leadership development; providing group coaching for 
business executives and professionals in the field of leadership development
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 Application Number 2,245,169  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

BJ Energy Solutions, LLC 
2001 Timberloch Place
Suite 350
The Woodlands, TX 77380
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SUPER 8
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 37
Providing hydraulic fracturing services with associated equipment, namely, a pump, engine, and 
controllers, for oil and gas wells

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 13, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/588,774 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,245,180  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

 The Procter & Gamble Company
One Procter & Gamble Plaza
Cincinnati, OH 45202
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
TORYS LLP
SUITE 3000, 79 WELLINGTON ST. W., BOX 
270, TD CENTRE, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5K1N2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GOLD SERIES FROM PANTENE CURL SCIENCE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

hair care preparations
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 Application Number 2,245,184  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Golden North Consumer Products Inc
151 BRADGATE DR
THORNHILL
ONTARIO
L3T7M1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

UFANCII
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) beauty balm creams; beauty care cosmetics; beauty creams; beauty creams for body care; 
beauty gels; beauty lotions; beauty masks; beauty masks for hands; beauty milk; beauty milks

 Class 14
(2) cultured pearls; imitation pearls; jewellery pearls; natural pearls; pearl jewellery; pearl jewelry; 
pearls; pearls made of ambroid
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 Application Number 2,245,192  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.
129, SAMSUNG-RO, YEONGTONG-GU
SUWON-SI, GYEONGGI-DO, 16677
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Complete Wow Theater Experience
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

audio speakers; televisions
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 Application Number 2,245,196  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
777 Old Saw Mill River Rd
Tarrytown, NY 10591
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ULZYFIC
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of bone diseases; pharmaceutical preparations for 
the treatment of cardiovascular disease; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of 
dermatological conditions being acne, rosacea, ichthyosis, vitiligo, urticaria and alopecia areata; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of dermatological diseases and disorders namely 
dermatitis, skin and bacterial skin infections and fungal skin infections.; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of dermatological diseases and disorders namely fungal skin 
infections, viral skin infections and parasitic skin infections, psoriasis, eczema, and sexually 
transmitted diseases; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of gastrointestinal disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of genetic disorders; pharmaceutical preparations 
for the treatment of genitourinary diseases namely urological diseases and disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hematological diseases and disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hepatological diseases and disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of infectious diseases, namely respiratory infections, 
eye infections; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of inflammation and inflammatory 
diseases, namely inflammatory bowel diseases, inflammatory connective tissue diseases, 
inflammatory pelvic diseases; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of inflammatory 
connective tissue diseases and injuries; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of 
inflammatory diseases, namely, inflammatory bowel diseases, inflammatory connective tissue 
diseases; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of inflammatory muscle diseases and 
disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of metabolic diseases and disorders, 
namely diabetes, hypoglycaemia, gout, osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of metabolic disorders, namely diabetes, bulimia nervosa, anorexia, 
obesity and hypothyroidism; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of muscular dystrophy; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of musculoskeletal disorders; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of neurological diseases, namely, myasthenia gravis, Alzheimer's, 
Huntington's Disease, cerebral palsy; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of 
neuromuscular diseases and disorders, namely, cerebrovascular accident (stroke), Parkinson's 
disease, multiple sclerosis, myasthenia gravis, Huntington's disease; pharmaceutical preparations 
for the treatment of oncological diseases and disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the 
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treatment of ophthalmological diseases and disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the 
treatment of pain; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of viral diseases, namely, herpes, 
hepatitis, Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS); pharmaceutical preparations for treating 
allergic rhinitis and asthma; pharmaceutical preparations for treatment of autoimmune diseases 
and disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for use in the treatment of immunological disorders; 
pharmaceuticals for treating respiratory diseases

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 27, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97771270 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,245,198  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
777 Old Saw Mill River Rd
Tarrytown, NY 10591
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BIMMTUZE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of bone diseases; pharmaceutical preparations for 
the treatment of cardiovascular disease; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of 
dermatological conditions being acne, rosacea, ichthyosis, vitiligo, urticaria and alopecia areata; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of dermatological diseases and disorders namely 
dermatitis, skin and bacterial skin infections and fungal skin infections.; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of dermatological diseases and disorders namely fungal skin 
infections, viral skin infections and parasitic skin infections, psoriasis, eczema, and sexually 
transmitted diseases; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of gastrointestinal disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of genetic disorders; pharmaceutical preparations 
for the treatment of genitourinary diseases namely urological diseases and disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hematological diseases and disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hepatological diseases and disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of infectious diseases, namely respiratory infections, 
eye infections; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of inflammation and inflammatory 
diseases, namely inflammatory bowel diseases, inflammatory connective tissue diseases, 
inflammatory pelvic diseases; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of inflammatory 
connective tissue diseases and injuries; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of 
inflammatory diseases, namely, inflammatory bowel diseases, inflammatory connective tissue 
diseases; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of inflammatory muscle diseases and 
disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of metabolic diseases and disorders, 
namely diabetes, hypoglycaemia, gout, osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of metabolic disorders, namely diabetes, bulimia nervosa, anorexia, 
obesity and hypothyroidism; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of muscular dystrophy; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of musculoskeletal disorders; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of neurological diseases, namely, myasthenia gravis, Alzheimer's, 
Huntington's Disease, cerebral palsy; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of 
neuromuscular diseases and disorders, namely, cerebrovascular accident (stroke), Parkinson's 
disease, multiple sclerosis, myasthenia gravis, Huntington's disease; pharmaceutical preparations 
for the treatment of oncological diseases and disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the 
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treatment of ophthalmological diseases and disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the 
treatment of pain; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of viral diseases, namely, herpes, 
hepatitis, Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS); pharmaceutical preparations for treating 
allergic rhinitis and asthma; pharmaceutical preparations for treatment of autoimmune diseases 
and disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for use in the treatment of immunological disorders; 
pharmaceuticals for treating respiratory diseases

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 27, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97771263 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,245,206  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

The Light Phone Inc.
49 Bogart St #44
Brooklyn, NY 11206
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
LOUIS MARTINEAU
(MARTINEAU IP), 1440 STE-CATHERINE 
OUEST, SUITE 330, MONTREAL, QUEBEC, 
H3G1R8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THE LIGHT PHONE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Mobile phones, namely a minimalist mobile phone designed for minimum distractions.
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 Application Number 2,245,248  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Yashu Xie
No. 10, Gaoxin South Fourth Road
Nanshan District
Shenzhen, Guangdong, 518000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TMOMT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

blood glucose meters; blood pressure monitors; body massagers; disposable steam-heated 
patches for therapeutic purposes; electric massage guns; foot massagers; hydrogen inhalers; 
inhalers for medical purposes sold empty; low frequency electric therapy apparatus; medical 
devices for placing and securing catheters; nasal irrigation vessel; nebulizers for medical 
purposes; nebulizers for respiration therapy; oxygen concentrators for medical purposes; 
thermometers for medical use; vibrators massagers
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 Application Number 2,245,249  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Tespro Corp.
25 Red Oak Drive
Richmond Hill
ONTARIO
L4B1V5

Agent
JESSIE BELOT
520 de Gaspé, unit 303, Montreal, QUEBEC, 
H3E1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

cables for electrical and optical signal transmission; electrical circuit testers; electrical connectors; 
electrical network analyzers; energy meters for tracking and monitoring energy usage; meters for 
measuring electrical resistance; meters for measuring electrical voltage; meters for measuring 
values of electrical parameters; multimeters for measuring electrical resistance; multimeters for 
measuring electrical voltage; optical scanners; optical sensors; optical transceivers; optical 
transmitters; water meters
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 Application Number 2,245,250  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Haoxiang Xu
No. 16, Xintun, Luojiaqiao, Huaicheng Town
Huai'an District, Huai'an City
Jiangsu, 223200
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HUIANER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 26

artificial flowers; artificial fruit; artificial vegetables; arts and crafts findings, namely, pompoms; 
beads, other than for making jewelry; buttons for clothing; embroidery; feathers for ornamentation; 
hair bands; hair clips; hook and loop fasteners; knitting needles; lace; marking pins; ornamental 
novelty badges; sewing needles; silk flowers; spangles for clothing; tassels; zippers
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 Application Number 2,245,251  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Yijing Technology Co., Ltd.
Room 205, Meiyuan Building
No. 58, Meiyuan Road, Longgang Community
Longgang Street,Longgang District
Shenzhen, Guangdong, 
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

lliang
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 34

cigarette lighters; cigarette lighters of precious metal; lighters for smokers
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 Application Number 2,245,252  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
RIXH APPAREL INC.
409-1025 Scarlett Rd
Etobicoke
ONTARIO
M9P3V3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 18

(1) Backpacks; Duffle bags; Messenger bags

 Class 25
(2) Casual clothing; Athletic clothing; Jackets; Sleepwear; Swimwear; Outdoor winter clothing; 
Socks; Underwear; Hats; Gloves; Mittens; Scarves; Neckties; Belts; Shoes; Boots; Sandals; 
Slippers
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 Application Number 2,245,254  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shanxi Kuoyu Network Technology Co., Ltd.
Room 903, Building 12, Dingxiangyuan
Dianzi Street
Wucheng South Road,Xiaodian District
Taiyuan,Shanxi, 
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AINEON
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

backpacks; beach bags; briefcases; crossbody bags; duffle bags; fanny packs; gym bags; 
handbags; make-up bags sold empty; messenger bags; purses; schoolbags; shoulder bags; tote 
bags; travel bags
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 Application Number 2,245,255  Filing Date 2023-03-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Raymond Bennett
1941 Briggs St
Harrisburg, PA 17103
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KATHLEENS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

cycling gloves, cyclists' clothing, casual clothing, athletic clothing, athletic apparel, sportswear, 
athletic footwear, exercise footwear, sports footwear, caps, hats, sun visors and beanies
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 Application Number 2,245,256  Filing Date 2023-03-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Wujun Zhu
No. 056, Group 2, Xianya Village
Chuangwang Town, Tongshan County
Hubei, 437600
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 10

baby bottles; baby feeding dummies; disposable teats; feeding bottle teats; gum massagers; gum 
massagers for babies; infant incubators; infrared thermometers for medical purposes; nasal 
aspirators; nipples for baby bottles; pacifiers for babies; sanitary masks for medical purposes; 
teethers
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 Application Number 2,245,259  Filing Date 2023-03-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Junjian Chen
neihuzhenxibeicunweixibeicun9xiang2hao
Lufeng, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ORIENTAL CHERRY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

accessories for toy buildings; action figure toys; articles of clothing for toys; baby toys; bath toys; 
beach toys; cat toys; construction toys, toy figures, toy vehicles and small toys; dog toys; 
educational toys; infant toys; inflatable toys; party favours in the nature of small toys; pet toys; role 
playing toys in the nature of play sets for children to imitate real life occupations; sand toys; small 
toys; stuffed toy animals; toy balloons; wooden toys
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 Application Number 2,245,286  Filing Date 2023-03-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Anhui Ruantong Electronic Technology Co., 
Ltd.
Baima Village,Qinlan Town,Tianchang
Chuzhou, Anhui, 
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MOVHEIYL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

electric sockets; electronic key fobs being remote control apparatus; eye glasses; laptop 
computers; projection screens; remote control receivers; remote control transmitters; remote 
controls for air-conditioning apparatus; remote controls for operating vehicle alarms; remote 
controls for projectors; remote controls for radios; remote controls for stereos; remote controls for 
televisions; remote controls for video players, namely, cd players, dvd players and mp4 players; 
solar-powered battery chargers; solar-powered rechargeable batteries; television sets
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 Application Number 2,245,287  Filing Date 2023-03-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Jiangmen Qude Electronic Commerce Co., Ltd.
Room 1008, 10th Floor, No. 82
Jianshe Road,Pengjiang District
Jiangmen,Guangdong, 
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LERTREE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

aprons; chefs' hats; dance clothing; head bands; masquerade costumes; non-slip soles; shawls; 
shower caps; skirts; stockings; suspender belts; suspender belts for women; swimming caps; waist 
belts; wristbands
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 Application Number 2,245,326  Filing Date 2023-03-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

TATIANA KHOKHAR
19215 SE 34th St.
#106
PMB 631
Camas, WA 98607
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
THEO YATES
(Yates IP), 17 Bellwood Avenue, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1S1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SCR SPORTSWEAR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

athletic wear; hoodies; jackets; pants; shirts; shorts; sportswear; sweat pants; sweatshirts; t-shirts
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 Application Number 2,245,327  Filing Date 2023-03-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

TATIANA KHOKHAR
19215 SE 34th St.
#106
PMB 631
Camas, WA 98607
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
THEO YATES
(Yates IP), 17 Bellwood Avenue, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1S1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
online retail store services featuring clothing
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 Application Number 2,245,333  Filing Date 2023-03-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

9483-2961 Quebec Inc.
555 Boul Lacombe
Repentigny
QUEBEC
J5Z3B5

Agent
CANYON IP INC.
1050 Côte du Beaver Hall, bureau 1540, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H2Z0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CHAMPION PIZZA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 43
restaurant services featuring home delivery; restaurant services, take-out restaurant services
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 Application Number 2,245,334  Filing Date 2023-03-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

9483-2961 Quebec Inc.
555 Boul Lacombe
Repentigny
QUEBEC
J5Z3B5

Agent
CANYON IP INC.
1050 Côte du Beaver Hall, bureau 1540, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H2Z0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CHAMPION DÖNER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 43
restaurant services featuring home delivery; restaurant services, take-out restaurant services
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 Application Number 2,245,335  Filing Date 2023-03-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Michael Tschetter
PO Box 671
Lloydminster
SASKATCHEWAN
S9V0Y7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MAXHAT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

artificial fur hats; athletic clothing, baby clothing, casual clothing, children's clothing, hats; baseball 
caps; baseball caps and hats; baseball hats; bathing caps; beach clothing, casual clothing, 
children's clothing, hats, flip-flops; beach hats; blouses, caps, dresses, hats, jackets, pants, shirts, 
shorts, skirts, socks, sweaters, t-shirts and underwear; bobble hats; bucket caps; bucket hats; cap 
visors; caps; caps being headwear; caps being headwear, hats, shirts, coats, dresses, jackets, 
pants, skirts, sweaters, hoodies; caps with visors; casual clothing, hats and caps; casual clothing, 
sports clothing, beachwear, business clothing, sleepwear, undergarments, outerwear jackets, 
coats, scarves, gloves, slippers, shoes for babies, belts, hats, caps, suspenders, ties, bowties, 
tuques, mittens, cloth bibs, bibs, boots, socks, stockings; casual shirts, long-sleeved t-shirts, 
sweatshirts, t-shirts, sweaters, skirts, dresses, hats, children's clothing; casualwear; chefs' hats; 
cloche hats; cloth hats; cowboy hats; cycling caps; cycling gloves, cyclists' clothing, casual 
clothing, athletic clothing, athletic apparel, sportswear, athletic footwear, exercise footwear, sports 
footwear, caps, hats, sun visors and beanies; face masks being headwear; fascinator hats; fashion 
hats; fishing hats; fur hats; golf caps; golf hats; hats; hats and caps; hats, caps, socks and hosiery 
featuring performance yarns; hats, scarves and belts, gloves, mittens, earmuffs and mufflers; hats, 
shirts; hats, shirts, belts; hats, vests, shirts, pants, sweatshirts and shoes; hoodies, sweatshirts, 
shirts, t-shirts, polo shirts, jackets, pants, shorts, gloves, hats and scarves; hoodies, t shirts, hats; 
knit hats; knitted hats; leather hats; miters being hats; mitres being hats; novelty hats; promotional 
caps; promotional caps, promotional t-shirts, promotional jackets; rain hats; sedge hats (suge-
gasa); sheepskin hats; shirts, polo shirts, short-sleeved t-shirts, t-shirts, sweatshirts, hats and 
toques, jackets, vests, and sports jerseys; shirts, sweatshirts, pants, shorts, hats and masks; 
shirts, t-shirts, hats, sweatshirts; shoes, sneakers, sandals, hats, tee shirts; ski hats; slouch hats; 
small hats; softball caps; sports caps; sports caps and hats; stocking caps; stocking hats; 
subscription boxes comprised of fashion accessories, namely, belts, scarves, shoulder wraps, 
mittens, gloves and socks, and headwear, namely, hats, caps and toques; sun hats; sweatshirts, 
sweatpants, shirts, hats, short sleeve tops, long sleeve tops; swim caps; swimming caps; t-shirts, 
long-sleeved sweaters, cotton fleece sweaters and caps; t-shirts, polos, hoodies, sweat shirts, 
track pants, sweat pants, caps, shoes; t-shirts, sweaters, pants, tights, shorts, hats, shoes; t-shirts, 
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sweatshirts, hats, toques; toboggan hats; top hats; ushankas [fur hats]; visor caps; visors being 
headwear; woollen hats; woolly hats
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 Application Number 2,245,341  Filing Date 2023-03-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ears to You Holdings Ltd.
210-3260 Norwell Drive
Nanaimo
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V9T1X5

Agent
HOFFER ADLER LLP
1102-595 Bay Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5G2C2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EARS TO YOU
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) retail sales of hearing aids

Class 37
(2) maintenance of hearing aids; repair of hearing aids

Class 44
(3) hearing aid fitting services; hearing aid services; hearing assessment, testing, evaluation, 
diagnosis and consultation services
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 Application Number 2,245,342  Filing Date 2023-03-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Joy Industrial Co., Ltd.
No. 9, Lane 462, Sec. 4, Chang-Ping Rd.
Sibao Village
Daya Dist
Taichung City, 
TAIWAN

Agent
FILLMORE RILEY LLP
1700 - 360 Main Street, Winnipeg, MANITOBA, 
R3C3Z3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 12

bicycle bells; bicycle brakes; bicycle chains; bicycle frames; bicycle handlebars; bicycle pedals; 
bicycle saddles; bicycles; electric bicycles; hubs for bicycle wheels; rims for bicycle wheels
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 Application Number 2,245,345  Filing Date 2023-03-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ears to You Holdings Ltd.
210-3260 Norwell Drive
Nanaimo
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V9T1X5

Agent
HOFFER ADLER LLP
1102-595 Bay Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5G2C2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) retail sales of hearing aids

Class 37
(2) maintenance of hearing aids; repair of hearing aids

Class 44
(3) hearing aid fitting services; hearing aid services; hearing assessment, testing, evaluation, 
diagnosis and consultation services
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 Application Number 2,245,431  Filing Date 2023-03-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ZeniMax Media Inc.
1370 PICCARD DRIVE
Rockville, MD 20850
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SKYRIM
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

(1) address books; anniversary books; anniversary cards; art pictures; art prints; books; brochures; 
calendars; canvas for printing; cardboard wall decorations; catalogues; collectible trading cards; 
comics; computer and video game user instruction manuals; computer game instruction manuals; 
computer manuals; computer manuals for instructional purposes; computer user manuals; 
decorative garlands of paper for parties; decorative paper bows for wrapping; decorative paper 
centerpieces; decorative wrapping paper; document portfolios; drawings; figurines of paper and 
cardboard; framed art prints; framed artwork; greeting cards; journals; labels of cardboard; labels 
of paper; letter openers; lithographs; magazines; manuals; maps; newsletters; newspapers; note 
pads; notepads; office paper stationery; paintings; paper and cardboard; paper banners; paper 
coasters; paper for printing, publication, copying, faxing, writing and drawing; paper mats; paper 
party decorations; paper stationery; periodicals; posters; printed art reproductions; printed 
artworks; printed computer game strategy guidebooks; printed guides containing computer and 
video game strategy; printed manuals; printed pamphlets; printed paper labels; printed publications 
relating to computers; printed tags; stationery labels; sticker albums; stickers; tags of paper or 
cardboard; training manuals; user manuals; video game strategy guidebooks; wall calendars; wall 
mural posters; works of art of paper or cardboard; wrapping paper; writing stationery

 Class 25
(2) aprons; belts; coats; fleece pullovers; gloves; hats; jackets; jumpers; pants; scarves; shirts; 
shoes; shorts; sneakers; socks; sweatbands; sweatshirts; t-shirts
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 Application Number 2,245,448  Filing Date 2023-03-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Tire Cloud Inc.
102 Edward St E
Creemore
ONTARIO
L0M1G0

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TIRE CLOUD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
platform as a service (PaaS) featuring computer software platforms for collecting, managing and 
analyzing data obtained from vehicles
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 Application Number 2,245,461  Filing Date 2023-03-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
AGAMED HEALTH LLC
7960 Silverton Ave Ste 113
San Diego, CA 92126-6345
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The outline of a rectangular design is blue and the 
word ALBAN HEALTH and the two crossing plasters are white

Goods
 Class 05

(1) adhesive bandages; adhesive bandages for medical purposes; adhesive bandages for skin 
wounds; adhesive dressings; adhesive plasters; adhesive plasters for medical purposes; adhesive 
tapes for medical purposes; adhesive tapes for surgical purposes; bandages for dressings; 
bandages for skin wounds; compresses for use as dressings; dental plasters; elastic bandages for 
dressings; eye bandages for medical purposes; eyepatches for medical purposes; eyepatches for 
veterinary purposes; first aid kits comprising primarily adhesive plasters, antihistamine creams or 
tablets, sterile gauze dressings and antiseptic creams or sprays; first-aid kits containing primarily 
adhesive plasters, antihistamine creams or tablets, sterile gauze dressings and antiseptic creams 
or sprays; gauze compresses; gauze for dressings; gauze for medical purposes; materials for 
dressing wounds; materials for dressings, namely surgical and medical dressing, wound dressing, 
self-adhesive dressing, first aid dressing, dressing for burns, bandages for dressings; medical 
adhesive tapes; medical and surgical plasters; medical dressing; medical dressings; medical 
plaster for wound dressings, namely gauze for dressings; medical plasters; plasters as materials 
for dressings; plasters for medical and veterinary purposes; plasters for medical purposes; self 
adhesive dressings; self-adhesive dressings; sterile burn dressings; sterile dressings; sterile gauze 
dressings; sterile wound dressings; sterilized dressing; surgical and medical dressings; surgical 
and wound dressings; surgical dressings; transparent film dressings; wound dressings

 Class 10
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(2) athletic tape; casting tape for orthopedic purposes; compression bandages; elastic bandages; 
elastic tubular bandages for supporting joints; elastic tubular bandages for supporting limbs; 
orthopaedic bandages; orthopaedic bandages for joints; orthopaedic foot bandages; orthopaedic 
support bandages; orthopedic bandages for joints; plaster bandages for orthopaedic purposes; 
reusable sanitary masks made of gauze; tubeskin tubular bandages; tubular support bandages
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 Application Number 2,245,489  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ACAI VIBES Trading
Ground floor City Center Mall Westbay
Doha, 
QATAR

Agent
BENOÎT & CÔTÉ INC.
560 boul. Crémazie Est, 3e étage, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H2P1E8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 43
restaurant services
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 Application Number 2,245,490  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
STEVEN WOODS
11390 Taylor Crt
Campbellville
ONTARIO
L0P1B0

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Unsupporting Role
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

printed awards
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 Application Number 2,245,495  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

IGT
9295 Prototype Drive
Reno, NV 89521
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
COLLEEN CAISSIE-DUPUIS
(c/o IGT Canada Solutions ULC), 328 Urquhart 
Avenue, Moncton, NEW BRUNSWICK, 
E1H2R6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TIANLU'S FORTUNE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

(1) Gaming machines, namely, devices which accept a wager

(2) Lottery tickets; lottery cards; scratch cards for playing lottery games

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 26, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97648207 in association with the same kind of goods (1)
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 Application Number 2,245,496  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

IGT
9295 Prototype Drive
Reno, NV 89521
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
COLLEEN CAISSIE-DUPUIS
(c/o IGT Canada Solutions ULC), 328 Urquhart 
Avenue, Moncton, NEW BRUNSWICK, 
E1H2R6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PIRATE BAY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

Gaming machines, namely, devices which accept a wager; lottery tickets; lottery cards; scratch 
cards for playing lottery games
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 Application Number 2,245,497  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

IGT
9295 Prototype Drive
Reno, NV 89521
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
COLLEEN CAISSIE-DUPUIS
(c/o IGT Canada Solutions ULC), 328 Urquhart 
Avenue, Moncton, NEW BRUNSWICK, 
E1H2R6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KING OF HUAGUO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

(1) Gaming machines, namely, devices which accept a wager

(2) Lottery tickets; lottery cards; scratch cards for playing lottery games

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 06, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97744452 in association with the same kind of goods (1)
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 Application Number 2,245,499  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

IGT
9295 Prototype Drive
Reno, NV 89521
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
COLLEEN CAISSIE-DUPUIS
(c/o IGT Canada Solutions ULC), 328 Urquhart 
Avenue, Moncton, NEW BRUNSWICK, 
E1H2R6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PRINCE OF THIEVES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

Gaming machines, namely, devices which accept a wager; lottery tickets; lottery cards; scratch 
cards for playing lottery games
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 Application Number 2,245,500  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

IGT
9295 Prototype Drive
Reno, NV 89521
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
COLLEEN CAISSIE-DUPUIS
(c/o IGT Canada Solutions ULC), 328 Urquhart 
Avenue, Moncton, NEW BRUNSWICK, 
E1H2R6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 28

(1) Gaming machines, namely, devices which accept a wager

(2) Lottery tickets; lottery cards; scratch cards for playing lottery games

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 16, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97594039 in association with the same kind of goods (1)
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 Application Number 2,245,516  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Motofil S.A.
Rua Tomé de Barros Queirós, N 135, Zona 
Industrial das Ervosas
Ílhavo, 3830-252
PORTUGAL

Agent
BENOÎT & CÔTÉ INC.
560 boul. Crémazie Est, 3e étage, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H2P1E8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The word MOTOFIL is yellow.

Goods
 Class 07

die-cutting machines; die-stamping machines; extruding machines for metals; gasoperated welding 
machines; gravity die casting machines; injection molding machines; investment casting machines; 
machine tools for breaking up road surfaces; machine tools for the automotive industry; machine 
tools for the metalworking industry; machine tools for the textile industry; pipe fabricating 
machines, namely, machines for cutting, beveling and welding metal pipes and piping 
components; power operated high speed steel working machine tools; robotic welding systems 
comprising robotic welding machines; routing machines; sealing machines for industrial packaging; 
semiconductor making machines; soldering machines; sprocket cutters for use as a machine tool; 
swaging machines; tarring machines; textile cutting machines; tool bits for milling machines; trash 
compacting machines; tubing fabricating machines, namely, machines for bending, cutting, and 
forming metal tubes; welding machines
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 Application Number 2,245,518  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lady Sandra Home Fashions Inc.
8280 Ch Devonshire
Mont-Royal
QUEBEC
H4P2P7

Agent
DE GRANDPRÉ CHAIT
800 René-Lévesque Blvd. West, 26th Floor, 
Montreal, QUEBEC, H3B1X9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 24

Bed linens, bath linens, table linens and kitchen linens.
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 Application Number 2,245,539  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

The Procter & Gamble Company
One Procter & Gamble Plaza
Cincinnati, OH 45202
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
WILSON LUE LLP
150 York Street, Suite 400, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BLOWOUT BARRIER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

disposable baby diapers
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 Application Number 2,245,542  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Changzhou Zhanlu Plastic Technology Co.,Ltd.
Tangyang Village,Nanxiashu St
Wujin Dist.
Changzhou, 213000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Keepdegree
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

accent lights for indoor use; aquarium lights; automobile lights; bicycle lights; ceiling lights; desk 
lamps; electric hot-water bottles; floor lamps; halogen lamps; hot water bottles; led luminaires; 
lighting fixtures; reading lights; street lights; wall lamps
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 Application Number 2,245,547  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Carolily Finery Jewelry Inc.
3955 Harding Rd
West Kelowna
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V4T2J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Carolily
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 14

beaded jewelry; costume jewelry; custom jewelry; gemstone jewelry; gold jewelry; jewelry; jewelry 
findings; jewelry for women; jewelry made of crystal; jewelry plated with precious metals; jewelry 
rings; pearl jewelry; stainless steel jewelry bracelets; sterling silver jewelry; women's jewelry
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 Application Number 2,245,548  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Astellas Pharma Inc.
5-1, Nihonbashi-Honcho 2-Chome, Chuo-ku,
Tokyo, 103-8411
JAPAN

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KLAUDTARA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of cancer
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 Application Number 2,245,549  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Astellas Pharma Inc.
5-1, Nihonbashi-Honcho 2-Chome, Chuo-ku,
Chuo-ku
Tokyo, 103-8411
JAPAN

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OCLEDNU
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of cancer



  2,245,550 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1454

 Application Number 2,245,550  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Astellas Pharma Inc.
5-1, Nihonbashi-Honcho 2-Chome, Chuo-ku,
Tokyo, 103-8411
JAPAN

Agent
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET, 
SUITE 2100, P.O. BOX 874, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CAYTENTU
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of cancer
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 Application Number 2,245,552  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Plan With Joy Financial Services Inc.
16-2020 Wentworth St
Whitby
ONTARIO
L1N9A8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. Rectangular blocks connected to stylized arrow in 
the color yellow, the word Plan written in dark blue; the words with, Financial, Services, and Inc. 
are written in blue and the word Joy is written in yellow.

Services
Class 36
(1) accident insurance; advisory services relating to financial asset management; advisory services 
relating to financial planning; advisory services relating to investments and pensions; critical care 
insurance services; disability insurance services; health insurance services; insurance agencies; 
life insurance services; mortgage insurance services; travel insurance services

Class 41
(2) arranging and conducting financial conferences
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 Application Number 2,245,570  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MASCO CANADA LIMITED
350 South Edgeware Road
St. Thomas
ONTARIO
N5P4L1

Agent
PIASETZKI NENNIGER KVAS LLP
SUITE 2308, 120 ADELAIDE STREET WEST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H1T1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

RUSTICA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Italian word(s) RUSTICA is RUSTIC.

Goods
 Class 06

(1) Paper towel dispensers of metal, grab bars of metal, metal robe hooks

 Class 20
(2) Paper towel dispensers not of metal, grab bars not of metal

 Class 21
(3) Bath accessories, namely, waste bins for household use, wall soap dispensers, towel bars, 
toilet tissue holders

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 10, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/671,924 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,245,593  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
North Laser Direct Inc.
203 Morris Drive
Essex
ONTARIO
N8M0A4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 18

animal carriers; baby backpacks; baby bags; backpacks; backpacks with rolling wheels; bags 
made of leather; briefcases; duffle bags; fanny packs; handbags; handbags, purses and wallets; 
leather handbags; messenger bags; sling bags; travel luggage; waist bags;
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 Application Number 2,245,594  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
North Laser Direct Inc.
203 Morris Drive
Essex
ONTARIO
N8M0A4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

North and Lake
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

animal carriers; baby backpacks; baby bags; backpacks; backpacks with rolling wheels; bags 
made of leather; briefcases; duffle bags; fanny packs; handbags; handbags, purses and wallets; 
leather handbags; messenger bags; sling bags; travel luggage; waist bags;
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 Application Number 2,245,601  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Scooter's Coffee, LLC
11808 Miracle Hills Dr.
Omaha, NE 68154
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CATHERINE M. DENNIS BROOKS
(MILLER THOMSON LLP), SCOTIA PLAZA, 
40 KING STREET WEST, SUITE 5800, P.O. 
BOX 1011, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CARAMELICIOUS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 30

beverages made of coffee; coffee beans; coffee beverages with milk; coffee pods; coffee-based 
beverages; espresso; espresso-based beverages; flavoured coffee; ground coffee; iced coffee-
based beverages; muffins; prepared coffee and coffee-based beverages; roasted coffee beans
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 Application Number 2,245,603  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Scooter's Coffee, LLC
11808 Miracle Hills Dr.
Omaha, NE 68154
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CATHERINE M. DENNIS BROOKS
(MILLER THOMSON LLP), SCOTIA PLAZA, 
40 KING STREET WEST, SUITE 5800, P.O. 
BOX 1011, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VERTIGO SMOOTHIE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 32

smoothies
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 Application Number 2,245,605  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

WestRock Shared Services, LLC
1000 Abernathy Road NE
Atlanta, GA 30328
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
RICHES, MCKENZIE & HERBERT LLP
SUITE 1800, 2 BLOOR STREET EAST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M4W3J5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TRUFORM
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

cups; paper cups; cups, not of precious metal; paperboard cups
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 Application Number 2,245,609  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Optik K & R Inc.
425 Midwest Road
Toronto
ONTARIO
M1P3A6

Agent
STEVEN N. SIEGER
(Lee & Associates), Madison Centre, 4950 
Yonge Street, Suite 2000, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M2N6K1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BLUE BARRIER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

ophthalmic lenses
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 Application Number 2,245,610  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Scooter's Coffee, LLC
11808 Miracle Hills Dr.
Omaha, NE 68154
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CATHERINE M. DENNIS BROOKS
(MILLER THOMSON LLP), SCOTIA PLAZA, 
40 KING STREET WEST, SUITE 5800, P.O. 
BOX 1011, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SCOOOT! ENERGY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 32

energy drinks; energy drinks containing caffeine
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 Application Number 2,245,611  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shoplazza Corp.
15 Allstate Pkwy
Markham
ONTARIO
L3R5B4

Agent
JERRY CHEN
JZC Intellectual Property Law, 330 Highway 7 
East, Unit 305, Richmond Hill, ONTARIO, 
L4B3P8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SHOPLAZZA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) computer programs for use in electronic commerce for processing electronic payments and 
authenticating the identity of payers; computer software and computer programs for use in credit 
card and debit card payment processing; computer software for use in managing and controlling 
production schedules, shipping schedules, purchase of materials, inventories and accounts; 
computer software platforms for social networking; downloadable computer application interface 
[API] integration software for online marketplaces; downloadable computer chatbot software for 
providing business management information; downloadable computer software for use as an 
application programming interface (API) for use in the fields of database management; e-
commerce software to allow users to perform electronic business transactions via a global 
computer network; hardware, namely, card readers and point of sale terminals for accepting, 
processing and managing in-person payment transactions; payment gateway software for linking e-
commerce websites to credit card processing networks; point of sale printers and terminals

 Class 25
(2) athletic clothing; baby clothing; beach clothes; belts for clothing; business clothing; casual 
clothing; children's clothing; dress clothing; headbands for clothing; outdoor winter clothing; 
rainwear; socks and hoisery; sports clothing

Services
Class 35
(1) advertising agencies; advertising agency services; advertising and business management 
consultancy; advertising copywriting; advertising on the Internet for others; advertising services of 
a radio and television advertising agency; advertising text publication services for others; 
advertising the goods and services of others; advertising the goods and services of others through 
all public communication means; arranging of advertising and promotion contracts for third parties; 
arranging of advertising contracts for others; business advisory services in the field of 
transportation logistics; business consultancy in the field of transport and delivery; business 
consulting services in the field of product distribution and logistics; business management 



  2,245,611 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1465

consultancy as well as development of processes for the analysis and the implementation of 
strategy plans and management projects; business management in the field of transport and 
delivery; business management services; business management services in the field of electronic 
commerce; business organization consultancy services; business strategic planning services; 
compilation, production and dissemination of advertising matter for others; conducting marketing 
studies; consultancy relating to search engine optimization; developing marketing strategies and 
marketing concepts for others; direct mail advertising of the goods and services of others; direct 
marketing of the goods and services of others; dissemination of advertising matter for others; 
export and import agencies; marketing analysis services; online department store services; online 
service for connecting social network users with retailers for the purpose of facilitating discounted 
purchases; pay per click advertising for others; pay per click advertising of the goods and services 
of others on websites; providing marketing consulting in the field of social media; search engine 
optimization; social media strategy consulting; sponsorship search; supply chain management 
services; wholesale store services featuring clothing

Class 36
(2) automated Clearing House (ACH) transaction processing services; cash advance services for 
businesses; credit and cash card services; credit card transaction processing services; debit card 
transaction processing services; electronic payment, namely, electronic processing and 
transmission of bill payment data; merchant services, namely, payment transaction processing 
services; processing electronic payments through credit and debit cards; processing of credit card 
payments; processing of electronic check payments; processing of electronic payments made 
through online money transfers; processing of electronic wallet payments; providing working capital

Class 38
(3) chatroom services for social networking; internet service provider (ISP) services; internet 
service provider services; providing on-line chat rooms for social networking; providing on-line 
chatrooms for social networking; providing online chat rooms for social networking; providing 
online chatrooms for social networking

Class 39
(4) parcel shipping services; transport and delivery of consumer goods by air, rail, ship and truck; 
transport of goods by motor vehicle, lorry, rail, ship and aeroplane; transportation consultancy

Class 41
(5) arranging and conducting business conferences; arranging and conducting business 
conferences in the field of e-commerce; arranging and conducting workshops for educational 
purposes in the fields of computers; educational services, namely, development and provision of 
educational courses in the fields of computers

Class 42
(6) application service provider (ASP) featuring e-commerce software for use as a payment 
gateway that authorizes processing of credit cards or direct payments for merchants; brand design 
for others; building and maintaining websites; computer programming; computer programming 
consultancy; computer programming services; computer programming services for commercial 
analysis and reporting; computer programming services for others in the field of software 
configuration management; computer services, namely, creating an online community for 
registered users to participate in discussions, share recommendations, get feedback from their 
peers, from virtual communities and engage in social networking; computer software development; 
computer software engineering; computer software programming services; creating and 
maintaining web sites for others; designing and creating web sites for others; developing and 
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hosting a server on a global computer network for the purpose of facilitating e-commerce via such 
a server; development of computer software for crowdfunding, crowd-financing, fundraising and e-
commerce; graphic design; providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer e-commerce 
software to allow users to perform electronic business transactions via global computer network; 
providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer software for use in database management 
for the e-commerce, wholesale and retail industries; providing temporary use of online non-
downloadable software for inventory management; software as a service (SAAS) provider 
featuring online non-downloadable software for project management; software as a service (SaaS) 
software provider in the field of re-commerce for product pre-selling and re-selling; software 
development in the framework of software publishing; software engineering services for data 
processing programs; web site design consultancy; website design; website design consultancy; 
website development for others

Class 45
(7) on-line social networking services; online social networking services; online social networking 
services accessible by means of downloadable mobile applications; providing social networking 
information through the use of online computer databases and online searchable databases; social 
networking services in the legal field featuring an online community for registered users to 
participate in discussions and form virtual communities
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 Application Number 2,245,621  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Scooter's Coffee, LLC
11808 Miracle Hills Dr.
Omaha, NE 68154
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
CATHERINE M. DENNIS BROOKS
(MILLER THOMSON LLP), SCOTIA PLAZA, 
40 KING STREET WEST, SUITE 5800, P.O. 
BOX 1011, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HARVEST ROASTING
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 30

coffee beans; flavoured coffee; ground coffee; roasted coffee beans

Services
Class 40
coffee roasting and processing
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 Application Number 2,245,626  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Roberta Black
320 Smith St., Unit 2
Brighton
ONTARIO
K0K1H0

Agent
PAUL LOMIC
(Lomic Law), 1 First Canadian Place, 100 King 
Street, Suite 5700, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5X1C7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HAPPY HAVELOCK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

anoraks; aprons; blouses; jackets; jeans; leggings; pants; parkas; scarfs; shirts; shorts; socks; 
sportswear; sweat pants; sweat shirts; sweaters; t-shirts; trousers; underwear; vests

Services
Class 41
entertainment services in the nature of live musical performances; organization and presentation of 
music festivals and concerts; providing information on musical performances
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 Application Number 2,245,766  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Margaret  Kapitan
2 Rusholme Cres
St Catharines
ONTARIO
L2T3V2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Spicy Snapper Caesar
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 33

ready-to-drink vodka based beverages; rum-based beverages; tequila-based beverages; vodka-
based beverages; wine-based beverages
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 Application Number 2,246,128  Filing Date 2023-03-15
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Ainengte Energy Industry Co., Ltd.
Room 608, Building A, Haohe Zhichuang
No. 10 Fuyuan 2nd Road, Fuhai Street, Baoan 
Dist.
Shenzhen, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PLINUS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

audio amplifiers; audio mixers; audio speakers; audio transmitter units; electricity distribution 
consoles; electronic pens; personal stereos; speaker enclosures; speakers for portable media 
players
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 Application Number 2,246,209  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Zapai Trade Co.,Ltd.
1204,Bldg.61,Zone B
Yucui Quarter,Longhua Street
Longhua,Shenzhen,Guangdong, 518131
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ZAPIRE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 26

artificial flowers; artificial garlands and wreaths; clam clips for hair; elastic hair bands; elastic 
ribbons; false hair; hair bands; hair barrettes; hair bows; hair buckles; hair clamps; hair clips; hair 
elastics; hair nets; hair ornaments in the form of combs; hair pieces and wigs; hair pins and grips; 
hair ribbons; hair rods; hair scrunchies; hair slides; hair ties; hair weaves; jaw clips for hair; ponytail 
holders; rubber bands for hair; snap clips for hair
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 Application Number 2,246,211  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Xi'an Lifu Trading Co., Ltd.
Room 3106, Building 3, EE New City
Fengcheng Sixth Road
Economic and Technological Development 
Zone
Xi'an, 710018
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

hxobax
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

A-shirts; athletic shirts; athletic skirts; dresses; hooded sweatshirts; moisture-wicking sports bras; 
pyjamas; short-sleeve shirts; skirts; slippers; sportswear; sweaters; sweatshirts; wind coats; yoga 
tops
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 Application Number 2,246,212  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Guangzhou Zhongjing Toys Co., Ltd.
Room 101, No. 2
Liangting Street, Yuexiu District
Guangzhou, 510180
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KCaHFO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

A-shirts; athletic skirts; bath slippers; beachwear; bikinis; blouses; bodices; body shapers; body 
suits; bomber jackets; hooded sweatshirts; moisture-wicking sports bras; shirts; sportswear; 
sweaters; sweatshirts
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 Application Number 2,246,213  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Jiujiang Zunhan Electronic Commerce Co., Ltd.
9-C289, Cross-border E-commerce Industrial 
Park
No. 9 Shunyi Road
Jiujiang Economic and Technological 
Development Zone
Jiujiang, 332005
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

wadyob
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

A-shirts; athletic skirts; bikinis; blouses; button down shirts; camisoles; capri pants; cardigans; 
cargo pants; catsuits; hooded sweatshirts; moisture-wicking sports bras; pants; sportswear; 
sweaters
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 Application Number 2,246,214  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Guanghui International Business 
Co., Ltd.
1303-395, Overseas Union Building
No. 12 Yingchun Road, Jiabei Community
Nanhu Street, Luohu Dist.
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

JCBAKC
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

accent lights for indoor use; ceiling lights; desk lamps; floor lamps; led landscape lights; led light 
bulbs; led luminaires; mood lights; outdoor lighting fixtures; reading lights
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 Application Number 2,246,241  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

J-Squared Technologies Inc. 
4015 Carling Avenue, Suite 101
Kanata
ONTARIO
K2K2A3

Agent
CPST INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.
130 Queens Quay East, East Tower, Suite 
809, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5A0P6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TOUGH TOUCH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

liquid crystal display monitors
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 Application Number 2,246,245  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Mango Paint Inc.
2001 Thickson Rd S
Studio 19
Whitby
ONTARIO
L1N6J3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Mango Paint
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 02

(1) interior and exterior paint; interior paint; interior paints; paint for furniture; paint sealers for arts 
and crafts; paint sealers for use with cabinetry and furniture finishing

 Class 03
(2) furniture polishes; polish for furniture and flooring

 Class 04
(3) beeswax; food grade white mineral oil and beeswax for use on wooden cutting boards, salad 
bowls, and utensils

 Class 16
(4) paint applicator rollers; paint applicators; paint brushes; paint stirrers; paint stirrers and 
paddles; paint trays
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 Application Number 2,246,249  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

BRIDGESTONE CORPORATION
1-1, Kyobashi 3-chome, Chuo-ku
Tokyo, 
JAPAN

Agent
DEETH WILLIAMS WALL LLP
150 YORK STREET, SUITE 400, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DUELER A/T ASCENT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

adhesive rubber patches for repairing tubes or tires; aircraft; aircraft tires; automobiles; bicycle 
wheels, rims and structural parts therefor; bicycles; boat fenders; electric bicycles; inner tubes for 
aircraft tires; inner tubes for automobile tires; inner tubes for bicycle tires; inner tubes for bus tires; 
inner tubes for motorcycle tires; inner tubes for tires; inner tubes for truck tires; inner tubes for 
vehicle tires; motorcycles; motorized bicycles; retreaded tires for automobiles; retreaded tires for 
buses; retreaded tires for passenger cars; retreaded tires for racing cars; retreaded tires for trucks; 
rims for motorcycle wheels; rims for vehicle wheels; seat cushions for vehicles; shaft couplings for 
land vehicles; shock absorbers for motor vehicles; shock absorbing springs for vehicles; structural 
parts for aircraft; structural parts for automobiles; structural parts for bicycles; structural parts for 
motorcycles; tires for automobiles; tires for bicycles; tires for buses; tires for motorcycles; tires for 
passenger cars; tires for racing cars; tires for two-wheeled motor vehicles; treads for retreading 
tires; truck tires; valves for vehicle tires; wheels for automobiles; wheels for land vehicles; wheels 
for motor vehicle; wheels for motorcycles; wheels for trucks
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 Application Number 2,246,250  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

BRIDGESTONE CORPORATION
1-1, Kyobashi 3-chome, Chuo-ku
Tokyo, 
JAPAN

Agent
DEETH WILLIAMS WALL LLP
150 YORK STREET, SUITE 400, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ALENZA PRESTIGE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

adhesive rubber patches for repairing tubes or tires; aircraft; aircraft tires; automobiles; bicycle 
wheels, rims and structural parts therefor; bicycles; boat fenders; electric bicycles; inner tubes for 
aircraft tires; inner tubes for automobile tires; inner tubes for bicycle tires; inner tubes for bus tires; 
inner tubes for motorcycle tires; inner tubes for tires; inner tubes for truck tires; inner tubes for 
vehicle tires; motorcycles; motorized bicycles; retreaded tires for automobiles; retreaded tires for 
buses; retreaded tires for passenger cars; retreaded tires for racing cars; retreaded tires for trucks; 
rims for motorcycle wheels; rims for vehicle wheels; seat cushions for vehicles; shaft couplings for 
land vehicles; shock absorbers for motor vehicles; shock absorbing springs for vehicles; structural 
parts for aircraft; structural parts for automobiles; structural parts for bicycles; structural parts for 
motorcycles; tires for automobiles; tires for bicycles; tires for buses; tires for motorcycles; tires for 
passenger cars; tires for racing cars; tires for two-wheeled motor vehicles; treads for retreading 
tires; truck tires; valves for vehicle tires; wheels for automobiles; wheels for land vehicles; wheels 
for motor vehicle; wheels for motorcycles; wheels for trucks
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 Application Number 2,246,251  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Guangzhou Xinbang Network Technology Co., 
Ltd.
Room 219, 3rd Floor, No. 597, 
Shima Xiahua 1st Road, Junhe Street, Baiyun 
District,
Guangzhou, 510400
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NewBang
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

blusher; body glitter; body paint for cosmetic purposes; cosmetic pencils; cosmetics; eyebrow 
cosmetics; eyebrow pencils; eyebrow powder; eyeshadow; eyeshadow palettes; lip glosses; make-
up preparations for the face and body
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 Application Number 2,246,254  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
NURHU LTD
Davis & Co
Ellerd House
Amenbury Lane
Harpenden, AL5 2EJ
UNITED KINGDOM

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OGT ONE GOOD THING
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

(1) caps being headwear; casual clothing, hats and caps; casual clothing, t-shirts, promotional t-
shirts; casual footwear; footwear for children; formal footwear; infants' footwear

 Class 29
(2) bean-based snack foods; candied fruit snacks; coconut-based snack food; crackers and chips, 
potato-based snack foods, vegetable based snack foods, lentil based snack foods, grain based 
snack foods, bean based snack foods, plant based snack foods; frozen, prepared and packaged 
meals consisting primarily of fruit; frozen, prepared and packaged meals consisting primarily of 
vegetables; fruit-based snack food; mixtures of fruit and nuts; nut and seed-based snack bars; nut-
based snack foods; packaged meats and prepared meat; premade frozen meals consisting 
primarily of cheese; preparations for making soup; prepared and packaged meals consisting 
primarily of meat substitutes; prepared and packaged meals consisting primarily of plant-based 
foods; yoghurt based desserts

 Class 30
(3) bakery goods namely, biscuits and cookies; beverage flavourings; candy mixes consisting of 
chocolate confectionery, candy mints, candy, gummy candies, caramels, corn candy; chocolate; 
chocolate confectionery; chocolate-based desserts; cookie-based desserts; corn-based snack 
foods, pretzels, tortilla chips, multigrain chips, cereal-based snack foods, and cookies; dessert 
mixes; edible rice paper; frozen desserts; muesli desserts; non-dairy frozen desserts; puffed rice-
based snack food; rice-based pudding dessert; sandwiches, hamburger sandwiches, hot dog 
sandwiches, milk-based beverages and frozen desserts

 Class 32
(4) alcohol-free sparkling wines; aperitifs, non-alcoholic; beer-based beverages and cocktails; 
beers and non-alcoholic beers; carbonated beverages; carbonated water; carbonated water, soft 
drinks, cola drinks; coconut water; drinking waters; fruit drinks and juices
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 Class 33
(5) alcoholic chocolate-based beverages; alcoholic cocktails; alcoholic fruit drinks; alcoholic fruit-
based beverages; alcoholic seltzer; alcoholic seltzer, hard seltzer, spirit seltzer, alcoholic cocktails, 
alcoholic coolers, alcoholic punches
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 Application Number 2,246,255  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Koei Tecmo Games Co., Ltd.
4-3-6 Minatomirai, Nishi-ku
Yokohama
Kanagawa, 220-8503, 
JAPAN

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The upper and principal portion of mark consists 
of the stylized words "Atelier Marie" in yellow, that has three different colour layers of borders, 
beginning with a thin gold outline, then a middle layer of a larger grey outline which transitions from 
light to dark grey at various locations of the words, followed by an outer layer of a black outline. 
There are two flasks emanating from the letters "i" in this principal portion of the stylized words 
"Atelier Marie", which show blue water in the flasks. Underneath the stylized words "Atelier Marie", 
is the statement "Atelier Marie Remake" where the "Atelier Marie" is in navy blue font, the 
component "RE" is shown in a gold circle and the whole word "Remake" is in a maroon font. 
Underneath "Aterlier Marie Remake" is the stylized symbols and words "~The Alchemist of 
Salburg~" in black font.

Goods
 Class 09

computer game programs; downloadable image files containing artworks, texts, graphics and 
photographs; downloadable music files; downloadable video game programs; electronic circuits 
and CD-ROMs recorded with programs for hand-held games with liquid crystal displays; game 
programs for arcade video game machines; phonograph records; pre-recorded compact discs 
containing computer games; recorded programs for hand-held games with liquid crystal displays; 
video game programs
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 Application Number 2,246,257  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Brinkley RV LLC
1655 Brinkley Way E
Goshen, IN 46528
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 12

camper trailers; combination camping recreational vehicle and horse trailer; motor homes; 
recreational vehicles, namely, fifth wheels; RV [recreational vehicles]; toy hauler trailers; travel 
trailers; truck campers

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 16, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97594095 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,246,261  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Brinkley RV LLC
1655 Brinkley Way E
Goshen, IN 46528
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 12

camper trailers; caps for wheel rims; combination camping recreational vehicle and horse trailer; 
covers for vehicle steering wheels; fitted covers for vehicle steering wheels; hub cap covers; hub 
caps; hub caps for vehicles; hubs for motorcycle wheels; hubs for vehicle wheels; lug nut covers 
for vehicle wheels; motor homes; pickup truck caps; RV [recreational vehicles]; spare tire covers; 
spare wheel covers; steering wheel covers; steering wheel covers for automobiles; toy hauler 
trailers; trailer hitch covers; travel trailers; truck campers; wheel bearings for land vehicles

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 16, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97594102 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,246,265  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

BRIDGESTONE CORPORATION
1-1, Kyobashi 3-chome, Chuo-ku
Tokyo, 
JAPAN

Agent
DEETH WILLIAMS WALL LLP
150 YORK STREET, SUITE 400, TORONTO, 
ONTARIO, M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TURANZA PRESTIGE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

adhesive rubber patches for repairing tubes or tires; aircraft; aircraft tires; automobiles; bicycle 
wheels, rims and structural parts therefor; bicycles; boat fenders; electric bicycles; inner tubes for 
aircraft tires; inner tubes for automobile tires; inner tubes for bicycle tires; inner tubes for bus tires; 
inner tubes for motorcycle tires; inner tubes for tires; inner tubes for truck tires; inner tubes for 
vehicle tires; motorcycles; motorized bicycles; retreaded tires for automobiles; retreaded tires for 
buses; retreaded tires for passenger cars; retreaded tires for racing cars; retreaded tires for trucks; 
rims for motorcycle wheels; rims for vehicle wheels; seat cushions for vehicles; shaft couplings for 
land vehicles; shock absorbers for motor vehicles; shock absorbing springs for vehicles; structural 
parts for aircraft; structural parts for automobiles; structural parts for bicycles; structural parts for 
motorcycles; tires for automobiles; tires for bicycles; tires for buses; tires for motorcycles; tires for 
passenger cars; tires for racing cars; tires for two-wheeled motor vehicles; treads for retreading 
tires; truck tires; valves for vehicle tires; wheels for automobiles; wheels for land vehicles; wheels 
for motor vehicle; wheels for motorcycles; wheels for trucks
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 Application Number 2,246,281  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Tongcheng Xinkang E-Commerce Firm
Room 508, Building 3, Yinshan Jincheng, 
Junshui Town, Tongcheng County
Xianning City, Hubei Province, 437400
CHINA

Agent
MARK W. TIMMIS
2595 Cavendish Avenue, Victoria, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V8R2G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Shonisk
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

(1) ceiling spotlights; chandeliers; desk lamps; electric bulbs; electric candelabras; electric lamps; 
electric night lights; electronic candles; lanterns; led landscape lights; solar powered lamps; string 
lights for festive decoration; lights for vehicles; lights for bicycles; pet heat lamps; wall lamps; USB-
powered hand warmers; surveillance searchlights; led luminaires; diving lights;

 Class 28
(2) bath toys; bathtub toys; beach toys; carnival masks; Christmas tree decorations; Christmas 
ornaments; costumes for dolls; dolls; educational toys; infant toys; inflatable pool toys; kites; plastic 
toys ; plush toys; swim rings; toy pistols; toy swords; party balloons; toys for dogs; water guns;
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 Application Number 2,246,283  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SUPERTRAIN, INC.
15F, 512 Samseong-ro, Gangnam-gu
Seoul, 
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WAAC
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

(1) all-purpose carrying bags; backpacks; bags for sports; belt pouches; clutch bags; coin 
pouches; credit card cases and holders; duffel bags; girths of leather; golf umbrellas; handbags; 
jewelry pouches; key pouches; labels of leather; leather bags; pouches made from imitation 
leather; pouches of leather; purses and wallets; shoulder bags; unwrought and semi-wrought 
leather

 Class 25
(2) belts for clothing; business clothing; casual and athletic footwear; evening footwear; gloves; 
golf shoes; golf wear; hats and caps; headbands; infants' footwear; outdoor winter clothing; rain 
footwear; socks and stockings; underwear, swimwear, casual clothing, athletic clothing, sports 
clothing; waistbands

Services
Class 35
retail and wholesale store services featuring fitness equipment and sporting goods; retail and 
wholesale store services featuring footwear, clothing, headwear, and shoelaces; retail sale of 
purses and bags; wholesale store services featuring purses and bags
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 Application Number 2,246,284  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SUPERTRAIN, INC.
15F, 512 Samseong-ro, Gangnam-gu
Seoul, 
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The logo is red.

Goods
 Class 18

(1) all-purpose carrying bags; backpacks; bags for sports; belt pouches; clutch bags; coin 
pouches; credit card cases and holders; duffel bags; girths of leather; golf umbrellas; handbags; 
jewelry pouches; key pouches; labels of leather; leather bags; pouches made from imitation 
leather; pouches of leather; purses and wallets; shoulder bags; unwrought and semi-wrought 
leather

 Class 25
(2) belts for clothing; business clothing; casual and athletic footwear; evening footwear; gloves; 
golf shoes; golf wear; hats and caps; headbands; infants' footwear; outdoor winter clothing; rain 
footwear; socks and stockings; underwear, swimwear, casual clothing, athletic clothing, sports 
clothing; waistbands

Services
Class 35
retail and wholesale store services featuring fitness equipment and sporting goods; retail and 
wholesale store services featuring footwear, clothing, headwear, and shoelaces; retail sale of 
purses and bags; wholesale store services featuring purses and bags
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 Application Number 2,246,285  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Colgate-Palmolive Canada Inc.
Two Morneau Sobeco Centre
6th Floor, 895 Don Mills Road
Toronto
ONTARIO
M3C1W3

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

UNDER THE MISTLETOE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

bath gel; body wash; non-medicated hand soaps; non-medicated liquid soap; shower gel; skin 
cleansers
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 Application Number 2,246,289  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Natali Products Inc.
1181 Finch Ave W, Unit 8
Toronto
ONTARIO
M3J2V8

Agent
Q. RYAN HANNA
(FIJ Law LLP), 50 West Pearce Street, Suite 
10, Richmond Hill, ONTARIO, L4B1C5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NATADERM
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) beauty masks; body mask lotions; body masks; cleansing masks for the body; cleansing masks 
for the face; cosmetic facial masks; cosmetic masks; deep cleansing face masks; deep purifying 
scrub masks; face masks for oily skin; face serums; facial beauty masks; facial masks; facial 
masks for cosmetic use; non-medicated skin serums for the face; oil-balancing clarifying face 
tonics; pore-clearing face masks

 Class 10
(2) bio therapeutic facial masks
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 Application Number 2,246,293  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
SHAMAIM INC.
299 Mickleburgh Dr
L3X0K1
Newmarket
ONTARIO
L3X0K1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Change Begins at Home!
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 37
home building construction services; renovation of residential homes and commercial buildings
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 Application Number 2,246,301  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Colgate-Palmolive Canada Inc.
Two Morneau Sobeco Centre
6th Floor, 895 Don Mills Road
Toronto
ONTARIO
M3C1W3

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

COZY PINE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

bath gel; body wash; non-medicated hand soaps; non-medicated liquid soap; shower gel; skin 
cleansers
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 Application Number 2,246,304  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Fledgling Creative
47 Sun Valley Drive SE
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2X2B4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Fledgling Creative
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) audio books; audio books featuring educational materials for children and parents; 
downloadable digital books; downloadable fiction electronic books; downloadable non-fiction 
electronic books; downloadable series of children's books

 Class 16
(2) baby books; books in the field of mental health; books, drawing books, coloring books, 
educational books, note books, journals, work books, exercise books; children's books; children's 
books incorporating an audio component; children's books, activity books, children's activity books; 
children's interactive educational books; children's pop-up books; children's printed interactive 
educational books; educational books; fiction books; non-fiction books; series of fiction books; 
series of non-fiction books

Services
Class 41
book publishing
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 Application Number 2,246,305  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Structcon Central Inc.
5195 Harvester Rd
Burlington
ONTARIO
L7L6E9

Agent
YURI CHUMAK
c/o Dickinson Wright LLP, 199 Bay Street, 
Suite 2200, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5L1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ALUSTAX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

aluminium; aluminium and its alloys; beams of common metal for scaffolding; common metals; 
common metals and their alloys; fasteners of metal for scaffolds; fittings of metal for building; 
ladders of metal; materials of metal for scaffolds; metal flooring; metal ladders; metal scaffolding; 
railings of metal; scaffolding of metal; scaffolding towers of metal

Services
Class 37
building construction; installation of building scaffolds; installation services of building scaffolds, 
working and building platforms; rental of aluminium scaffolding towers; rental of building scaffolds, 
working and building platforms; rental of construction equipment; repair and maintenance of 
building scaffolds, working and building platforms; scaffolding; scaffolding construction; scaffolding 
erection; scaffolding repair
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 Application Number 2,246,352  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

FundMore.ai Inc.
7 Bayview Station Road
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K1Y3B5

Agent
AMY CROLL
(Origins IP), 1750 Courtwood Crescent, Suite 
300, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K2C2B5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FUNDMORE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
financial analysis and research services; financial analysis consultation services; financial analysis, 
reporting and research services in the field of consumer finance assets; financial analysis, 
reporting and research services in the field of debtor assets; financial and investment market risk 
analysis, appraisal and projection; financial guarantee assessment services; financial market 
analysis and preparation of reports relating thereto; financial portfolio analysis services; financial 
risk assessment services; financial valuation of personal property and real estate; insurance 
underwriting consultation; insurance underwriting services; mortgage underwriting services; 
providing financial evaluation information, consultancy and advisory services for insurance and 
reinsurance purposes; providing financial valuation information, consultancy and advisory services 
for personal property; providing information relating to securities underwriting; providing 
information, consultancy and advisory services in the field of real estate property insurance and 
reinsurance underwriting; providing information, ratings, reviews and recommendations relating to 
financial instruments via a web; real estate property insurance underwriting services; reinsurance 
underwriting; securities underwriting; stock and bond underwriting services
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 Application Number 2,246,359  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
E-Artistry And Company Ltd.
PO Box 46205 Silver Berry PO
Edmonton
ALBERTA
T6T0K8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

E-Artistry Bee Protected
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) battery cases; calculators; camcorder cases; camera cases; carrying cases for cellular phones; 
cases for earphones and headphones; leather cases for computers; power banks; screen 
protectors made of thermoplastic polyurethane [TPU] specially adapted for cell phones; screen 
protectors made of thermoplastic polyurethane [TPU] specially adapted for computer screens; 
screen protectors made of thermoplastic polyurethane [TPU] specially adapted for smartphones; 
screen protectors made of thermoplastic polyurethane [TPU] specially adapted for wearable 
activity trackers; USB chargers; wireless audio speakers; wireless headphones

 Class 16
(2) calendars; greeting cards; letterhead paper; paper clips; pens and pencils; staplers
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 Application Number 2,246,362  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Coils to Locs, LLC, a limited liability company 
of Massachusetts
30 Beacon Street Cir
Milton, MA 02186-1035
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
FINLAYSON & SINGLEHURST
225 Metcalfe Street, Suite 700, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2P1P9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

COILS TO LOCS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 26

wigs
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 Application Number 2,246,367  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
1000380734 ONTARIO INC.
5100 Centre St
Niagara Falls
ONTARIO
L2G3P2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Pizzaboro
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 30

chocolate-based desserts; cookie-based desserts; frozen desserts; pizza crusts; pizza dough; 
pizza dough mix; pizza sauce; pizzas; prepared pizzas; protein-enriched frozen pizza; protein-
enriched pizza

Services
Class 39
(1) pizza delivery; pizza delivery services

Class 43
(2) pizza parlor; pizza parlors; pizza parlours
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 Application Number 2,246,380  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shanghai Hefeng Xiyu Catering Management 
Co., Ltd
Room 656, No. 661, Maoyuan Road, Fengxian 
District,
Shanghai, 201403
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Chinese word(s) "He", "Feng", "Xi Yu" is "lotus, 
"wind, "drizzle".

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the Chinese character(s) is "He", "Feng", "Xi", "Yu".

Services
Class 43
café services; canteen services; hotel accommodation reservation services; mobile catering 
services; rental of chairs, tables, table linen, glassware; rental of meeting rooms; restaurant 
services; self-service cafeteria services; self-service restaurants; tea room services
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 Application Number 2,246,382  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Yajian Lv
No. 308, Mo Village
Nansan Town, Potou Dist.
Zhanjiang, Guangdong, 524000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Xioyi
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

capacitive styluses for touch screen devices; CD burners; chronographs for use as specialized 
time recording apparatus; covers for tablet computers; decorative refrigerator magnets; DVD 
drives; DVD players; ear phones; electric door bells; electronic collars to train animals; endoscopy 
cameras for industrial purposes; hand-held monopod; lever scales; metal hardness testing 
machines; mobile phone chargers; mouse pads; stands adapted for laptops; stands adapted for 
mobile phones; tape recorders; telescopes
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 Application Number 2,246,383  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Hailin Li
1301, Building B, CITIC Xingguang Mingting, 
No. 69, Tongle Road, Luohu District,
214863480@qq.com
Shenzhen, Guangdong Province, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the Chinese character(s) is HE FEN XIAN SHENG.

Services
Class 43
cafeteria services; café services; canteen services; food and drink catering; hotel accommodation 
services; hotel reservations; personal chef services; snack-bar services; take-away restaurant 
services; udon and soba restaurant services
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 Application Number 2,246,384  Filing Date 2023-03-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
ChongQingYunChengWuKeJiYouXianGongSi
DaXueKeJiYuanKeJiChuangYeZhongXin2Dong
3-1,JinZuoBanGongShi
BeiBeiQuBeiWenQuanJieDaoAnLiLu128Hao
ChongQing, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Dtja
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 14

beaded earrings; clip-on earrings; decorative pins; decorative pins for hats of precious metal; drop 
earrings; ear clips; earrings of precious metal; hoop earrings; jewellery brooches; necklaces, rings, 
bracelets, pendants, tie pins, tie clips, clocks and watches, key rings; ornamental pins; silver 
jewelry; sterling silver jewelry; tie clips and tie pins; women's jewellery, including anklets, body 
chains, bracelets, chains, chain extenders, chokers, earrings, hand lariats, lariats, necklaces
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 Application Number 2,246,397  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Aijiemo science and technology LTD.
CO
1st Floor 101 and 2nd Floor 201,Building A2
Huafeng Century Technology Park,Nanchang 
Community
Xixiang,Baoan District,Shenzhen China
Shenzhen, 518126
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The rectangle on the left consists of mountains 
with black AGM in the middle on a yellow background, and the rectangle on the right has white 
bold letters AGM in the middle on a black background

Goods
 Class 09

cases for smartphones; cordless telephones; ear pads for headphones; loudspeakers; mobile 
phone chargers; range finders for cameras; smartphones; smartwatches; telemeters; thermal 
imaging cameras; walkie-talkies
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 Application Number 2,246,398  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Changren Zhang
Longqian Vil., juyu Town,wencheng County
Zhejiang, 325303
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

adhesives for affixing false eyelashes; body glitter; cosmetic pencils; cotton wool impregnated with 
make-up removing preparations; eyebrow cosmetics; eyebrow pencils; false eyelashes; false nails; 
hair colorants; lip glosses; lipsticks; lotions for cosmetic purposes; make-up; make-up powder; 
mascara; nail art stickers; nail care preparations; nail polish; nail polish removers; perfumes
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 Application Number 2,246,400  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Fuzhou Wujie Shuzi E-commerce Co., Ltd.
Rm.301, 3/F, Bldg 1 of Trading Bldg,
Yuzhou Jinhuili, Minjiang Avenue,
Cangshan Dist
Fuzhou, Fujian, 350000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Hewory
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

ceramic mugs; ceramic sculptures, vases, vessels, bowls, plates and pots; china ornaments; 
chinaware; crockery; drinking glasses; earthenware; flower pots; glass bottles; glass jars; majolica; 
painted glassware; pottery; sprinklers for watering flowers and plants; statues of porcelain, 
ceramic, earthenware, terra-cotta and glass; vases; works of art made of crystal; works of art of 
porcelain, ceramic, earthenware, terra-cotta and glass
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 Application Number 2,246,402  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Biying Lin
RM 303 Shunxing Eccentric Yard No.1 Lane 2 
Guangya Yard Bantian St
Longgang Dist
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Nicpro
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 02

acrylic varnish for painting; artists' paints; artists' pigments; colorants for use in the manufacture of 
paint; metals in foil and powder form for painters, decorators, and artists; polymer paints; tempera 
paint blocks; water color paints
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 Application Number 2,246,404  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Qinzhou Gebiya E-Commerce Co., LTD
Room 508, Innovation Building, No.9 
Longxiang Road
Qinzhou City, Guangxi, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

gorbiller
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

audio speakers; automotive battery chargers; battery chargers for cell phones; camera battery 
chargers; capacitive styluses for touch screen devices; earphones; headphones; horns for 
loudspeakers; microphones; mp3 players; mp4 players; subwoofers
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 Application Number 2,246,405  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Jianmengda Electronic Commerce 
Co., Ltd.
Rm. 305, Block A, Bldg. 33, Longyuan Yijing
No. 2 Jingfen Rd., Dongfang Peninsula 
Community, Buji St., Longgang Dist.
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

YUKANNA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

3D spectacles; anti-glare glasses; contact lenses; containers for contact lenses; correcting lenses; 
eyeglass cases; eyeglass frames; goggles for sports; pince-nez; ski goggles; spectacle cases; 
spectacle chains; spectacle cords; spectacle frames; spectacle lenses; spectacles; sunglasses
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 Application Number 2,246,408  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Cape Vision Technology Co., Ltd.
Rm 1001, Bldg. 3, Zhongliang Yunjing Plaza
Heshuikou Community, Matian St., Guangming 
Dist.
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

computer cases; computer display monitors; computer hardware; computer keyboards; computer 
monitor arms; computer monitors; high definition televisions; lcd projectors; liquid crystal display 
(LCD) televisions; portable computers
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 Application Number 2,246,409  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Qinghong Zhuoyue Technology Co., 
Ltd.
Rm 308, Bldg. 1, Zhongliang Yunjing Plaza
Heshuikou Community, Matian St., Guangming 
Dist.
Shenzhen, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Gawfolk
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

computer cases; computer display monitors; computer hardware; computer keyboards; computer 
monitor arms; computer monitors; high definition televisions; lcd projectors; liquid crystal display 
(LCD) televisions; portable computers
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 Application Number 2,246,415  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

U-Haul International, Inc.
2727 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

U-HAUL INTERNATIONAL MOVES
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 39
Moving and storage services, namely, rental, moving, storage, delivery and pick up of portable 
storage units

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 10, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/833,275 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,246,416  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

U-Haul International, Inc.
2727 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 39
Moving and storage services, namely, rental, moving, storage, delivery and pick up of portable 
storage units

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 10, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/833,292 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,246,417  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Greenlee Tools, Inc.
4455 Boeing Drive
Rockford, IL 61109
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
1 MAIN STREET WEST, HAMILTON, 
ONTARIO, L8P4Z5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PULL CONNECT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Wireless controllers for power-operated wire and cable feeding and pulling systems.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 11, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/626,940 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,246,421  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Olivier Bail
6149A Rue Louis-Veuillot
Montréal
QUEBEC
H1M2N8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ROGUES DON'T CRY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

computer games; computer games downloadable from a global computer network; computer 
games for use on cell phones and other handheld wireless devices; computer video games; 
computer video games downloaded via the internet; downloadable computer games; 
downloadable computer games delivered digitally to personal computers, video game consoles, 
handheld computers and tablet computers; downloadable video games; video games

Services
Class 41
online video gaming services; production of video games; providing on-line computer games



  2,246,424 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1516

 Application Number 2,246,424  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Foshan Kalasi Trading Co., Ltd.
Rm. 1707, Bldg B, Meisi Plaza, No.1, Yanbu 
Chanlong Rd., Dali Town, Nanhai Dist.
Foshan, Guangdong, 528000
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WYWY.Wide
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

binaural microphones; camcorders; chargers for general purpose batteries; computer mice; 
downloadable computer software for use as an e-wallet; earphones; electric door chimes; 
electronic collars to train animals; electronic pens; facsimile machines; frequency converters; ink-
jet printers; lithium batteries; loud speakers; smartphones; solar panels for the production of 
electricity; telemeters; USB card readers; virtual reality headsets; wireless speaker microphones
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 Application Number 2,246,426  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Guangzhou Anfeiluona Trading Company 
Limited
X1301-I010976, (self-made No. 1 building)No. 
106, Fengze East Road
Nansha District
Guangzhou,Guangdong, 511458
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Boutilon
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

computer mouse mats; computer mouse pads; mouse mats; mouse pads; mousepads; wireless 
charging mouse pads
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 Application Number 2,246,500  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Putian Yichuang Trading Co., Ltd
2003, 1st Stair, Bldg 1, Kaixuan Shoufu
No. 1828, Xinhan St., Hanjiang District
Putian, 351111
CHINA

Agent
AVENTUM IP LAW LLP
Suite 104, Tower A, 555 Legget Drive, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2K2X3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CIVOTIL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

casks of metal; labels of metal; metal license plates; metal nameplates and door nameplates; 
nameplates of metal; non-luminous and non-mechanical decorative street signs of metal; non-
luminous and non-mechanical metal signs for decoration; non-luminous and non-mechanical road 
signs of metal; non-luminous and non-mechanical traffic signs of metal; placards of metal; plaques 
of common metal for use as awards; road signs, non-luminous and non-mechanical, of metal; 
signboards of metal; souvenir license plates of metal; stands of metal for road signs; tinplate; tins 
of metal; wall plaques made of common metal; works of art of common metal; works of art of non-
precious metal
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 Application Number 2,246,515  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
KOK LONG NG

Unit 1 1596 victoria ave
Windsor
ONTARIO
N8X1P5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TIMIKO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

balls for pets; biteable pet toys; chewable pet toys; non-digestible pet treats, bones and chews in 
the nature of pet toys; pet toys; pet toys containing catnip; pet toys made of rope; rubber action 
balls; throwable pet toys
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 Application Number 2,246,523  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
THE WHISPERING DIVA
441 Jane St
Unit 210
York
ONTARIO
M6S3Z9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THE WHISPERING DIVA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 14

agate jewelry; gemstone jewelry; jewellery bracelets
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 Application Number 2,246,524  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Landlab Inc.
193 Ch Ladyfield
Chelsea
QUEBEC
J9B0B3

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 4400, BAY 
WELLINGTON TOWER, 181 BAY STREET, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) administrative services relating to real estate; advertising of residential real estate for others; 
real estate advertising services for other; real estate marketing services for others; real estate 
sales management services

Class 36
(2) acquisition of real estate for others; advisory services in the field of real estate; building 
management; building management, property management, building leasing, management of 
buildings incorporating residential, retail and commercial units, leasing and sale of residential, 
retail and commercial units in buildings; condominium management services; consulting services 
in the field of real estate; property management; providing information in the field of real estate via 
the Internet; providing information in the field of residential real estate; real estate advisory 
services; real estate and housing management; real estate asset management; real estate 
consultancy services; real estate financing; real estate management; real estate management and 
consultancy services; real estate management services; real estate property management 
services; real estate rental services; real estate sale services; real estate syndication; real estate 
time sharing; real property acquisition

Class 37
(3) advisory services relating to the construction of buildings; building construction; building 
construction services; construction and renovation of residential and commercial properties; 
construction of buildings; construction of houses; construction of multi-unit dwellings; construction 
of residential and commercial properties; construction of residential apartment units; construction 
of residential apartment units, apartment buildings, condominium units and multi-unit dwellings; 
construction of residential condominiums; construction of residential properties; construction 
project management services; construction site preparation; construction, maintenance and repair 
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of buildings; consultancy services relating to the construction of buildings; development and 
construction of mixed-use properties; development and construction of multi-family housing units; 
development and construction of residential and commercial properties; development and 
construction of residential and commercial real estate; development of residential and commercial 
properties; home building construction services; land development; land development services; 
land development services in the nature of planning and developing of residential and commercial 
communities; real estate development; real estate development services; residential and building 
construction consulting

Class 42
(4) architectural design; construction drafting; construction planning; design of building interiors 
and exteriors; design of land surveys; land use planning services; planning and design of 
residential communities; residential and commercial building design services; urban design
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 Application Number 2,246,526  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
ASCENDANT FINANCIAL INC.
138 Edgewater Cir
Leduc
ALBERTA
T9E1K5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Family Banking System (FBS)
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

(1) event programs

 Class 25
(2) athletic clothing, baby clothing, casual clothing, children's clothing, hats

Services
Class 38
(1) streaming of audio and video content via the internet, other computer networks, wireless 
networks and electronic communication networks

Class 41
(2) arranging and conducting workshops for educational purposes in personal growth in the field of 
self-awareness; event planning; life coaching in the field of career development; life coaching in 
the field of general health and well-being; life coaching to encourage general healthy lifestyles



  2,246,527 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1524

 Application Number 2,246,527  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Nozag Group Inc.
PO Box 326
Moncton
NEW BRUNSWICK
E1C8L4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Tire Backpack
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

automotive engine mounts
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 Application Number 2,246,528  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Nozag Group Inc.
PO Box 326
Moncton
NEW BRUNSWICK
E1C8L4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Clean Crash
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 15

cymbals
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 Application Number 2,246,529  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Zhejiang Qianjiang Motorcycle Co., Ltd.
Economic & Development Zone
Wenling, Zhejiang Province, 317500
CHINA

Agent
BRUNO P. SOUCY
(Blaney McMurtry LLP), The Maritime Life 
Tower, Suite 1500, 2 Queen Street East, 
Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C3G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 12

all-terrain vehicles; automobiles; automotive vehicles, namely electric vehicles; axles for land 
vehicles; bicycles; bodies for vehicles; brakes for land vehicles; connecting rods for land vehicles, 
other than parts of motors and engines; couplings for land vehicles; cup holders for vehicles; 
direction signals for vehicles; drive gears; electric all-terrain vehicles and structural parts therefor; 
engines for land vehicles; frames for motorcycles; fuel tanks for vehicles; gear shifts; gearboxes; 
handle bars for motorcycles; horns for motor vehicles; horse-drawn sleighs; hubs for vehicle 
wheels; motor car seats; motor vehicle engines; motor vehicle mudguards; motorcycle foot pegs; 
motorcycle frames; motorcycle mudguards; motorcycle swing arms; motorcycle wheels; motors for 
land vehicles; omni directional wheels for vehicles; push scooters; radiator grills of metal for 
vehicles; radiator grills- not of metal- for vehicles; rearview mirrors; rims for vehicle wheels; shock 
absorbers for motorcycles; snow-going vehicles; snowmobiles; steering wheels for vehicles; 
torsion bars for motor cars; trailer hitches for vehicles; transmissions for land vehicles; upholstery 
for vehicles; vehicle bumpers; vehicle covers; warning horns for motorcycles; windscreens
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 Application Number 2,246,532  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Friends of the North Carolina State Museum of 
Natural Sciences
11 West Jones Street
Raleigh, NC 27601
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MERIZZI RAMSBOTTOM & FORSTER
1325 Bear Mountain Parkway, Suite 105, 
Victoria, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V9B6T8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DUELING DINOSAURS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

Decals, stickers.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 15, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/677,529 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,246,533  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Daniels Dynamic LTD
3581 Hot Springs Rd
2235 Hope BC V0X 0A2
Agassiz
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V0M1A3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The shape is the hexadecimal color code #bf8c4e 
and is a shade of brown. In the RGB color model, #bf8c4e is comprised of 74.9% red, 54.9% 
green, and 30.59% blue. The name is a shade of green, in a RGB color space, hex #077360 is 
composed of 2.7% red, 45.1% green, and 37.6% blue.

Services
Class 41
(1) training in the field of standards and practices to assure compliance with environmental 
regulations

Class 42
(2) consulting services in the field of environmental assessment and planning; environmental 
engineering services

Class 45
(3) advice and consultancy on environmental regulatory matters
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 Application Number 2,246,541  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Smitty's Texas LLC
203 S. First Street
Lufkin, TX 75901
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SMITTY'S
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 37
Car washing services



  2,246,546 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1530

 Application Number 2,246,546  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Alt Trading Ltd.
7184 120 St
#419
Surrey
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3W0M6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Jasclair
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 08

blades for razors; cartridges containing razor blades; cartridges for razor blades; cases for razors; 
containers adapted for razor blades; dispensers, cassettes, holders, and cartridges, all specifically 
designed for and containing razor blades; disposable razors; electric razors; electric razors and 
electric hair clippers; Japanese razors; manually operated razor blade sharpeners; manually-
operated razor blade sharpeners; razor blades; razor cases; razor knives; razor sharpening 
stones; razor strops; razors; razors and razor blades; shaving kits consisting of razors- razor 
blades and cartridges for razor blades; straight razors
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 Application Number 2,246,548  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Gintex Apparel Inc.
1030B 8th St E
Saskatoon
SASKATCHEWAN
S7H0R9

Agent
JESSIE BELOT
520 de Gaspé, unit 303, Montreal, QUEBEC, 
H3E1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

Socks, hosiery, pantyhose; casual clothing; belts for clothing; clothing for children; clothing for 
sports; scarves; hats and caps; winter gloves; mittens; earmuffs.
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 Application Number 2,246,549  Filing Date 2023-03-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Evojomo Trading Inc.
70 Glengordon Crescent, Markham, ON, L6C 
0K1
Markham
ONTARIO
L6C0K1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Evojomo
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 08

adjustable spanners; adjustable wrenches; axe sheaths of leather; blades for hair clippers; blades 
for hand saws; carbide drill bits for hand-operated tools; carpenters' augers; carpenters' clamps; 
carpenters' pincers
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 Application Number 2,246,551  Filing Date 2023-03-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Hongqisheng Trading Co., Ltd.
Room D305, Cuihu Mingyuan, Meilong Road, 
Longhua District
Shenzhen, Guangdong, 518000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Hokisei
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

basting spoons; cake brushes; cleaning brushes for household use; cookery molds; cruet stands; 
graters for kitchen use; hand-operated coffee grinders; lunch-boxes; mixing spoons; oven mitts; 
pastry cutters; plastic storage containers for household or domestic use; serving spoons; silicone 
cupcake baking liners; silicone food containers for household use; spatulas for kitchen use
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 Application Number 2,246,553  Filing Date 2023-03-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Unitepin Technology Co., Ltd.
306, A bldg, Yifang Tiandi, Wanlihua, 
Xiaweiyuan, Gushu, Xixiang, Bao'an,
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

24 Rifny
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

decorative glass spheres; flower and plant cultivation trays; flower pot holders; flower pots; flower 
vases; lawn sprinklers; nozzles for sprinkler hose; plant baskets; pots; raised garden planters 
being pots; unworked and semi-worked glass; watering cans
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 Application Number 2,246,554  Filing Date 2023-03-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Qipude Technology Co., Ltd.
1207, 12/F, Bldg.8, Fukang Technology Bldg., 
Fukang Commercial Plaza, Fukang 
Community, Longhua St., Longhua Dist.,
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

XIAOWTEK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

anti-glare glasses; battery chargers for smartphones; biometric locks; computer printers; electric 
sockets; electronic pens; loud speakers; microphones; mobile phone chargers; smart watches; 
smartwatch straps; temperature gauges; wireless earphones; wireless earphones for 
smartphones; wireless speaker microphones
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 Application Number 2,246,555  Filing Date 2023-03-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Qianyicai Technology Co., Ltd.
1905, Building C, Baohua Building, No. 2 
Qingquan Road, Fukang Community,
Longhua Street, Longhua District,
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

QYCAITEK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

anti-glare glasses; battery chargers for smartphones; biometric locks; computer printers; electric 
sockets; electronic pens; loud speakers; microphones; mobile phone chargers; smart watches; 
smartwatch straps; temperature gauges; wireless earphones; wireless earphones for 
smartphones; wireless speaker microphones
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 Application Number 2,246,556  Filing Date 2023-03-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Wanyihong Technology Co., Ltd.
301-303, Building B3, Zhongbaotong, No. 34, 
Changfa West Road,
Dafapu Community, Bantian Street, Longgang 
District,
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WHYKJTEK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

anti-glare glasses; battery chargers for smartphones; biometric locks; computer printers; electric 
sockets; electronic pens; loud speakers; microphones; mobile phone chargers; smart watches; 
smartwatch straps; temperature gauges; wireless earphones; wireless earphones for 
smartphones; wireless speaker microphones
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 Application Number 2,246,559  Filing Date 2023-03-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

BROUE-ALLIANCE INC./BREW-ALLIANCE 
INC.
3838, LEMAN BOULEVARD
LAVAL
QUEBEC
H7E1A1

Agent
RICHARD S. GAREAU
2780, Mistassini, Laval, QUEBEC, H7E3W1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

POPPERS POP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 32

(1) beer-based beverages and cocktails; non-alcoholic cocktails

 Class 33
(2) alcoholic cocktails; alcoholic coolers; alcoholic malt-based coolers
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 Application Number 2,246,561  Filing Date 2023-03-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Tushy, Inc.
240 Kent Avenue
Ste. 2B7A
Brooklyn, NY 11249
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
HEER LAW
25 Adelaide Street East, Suite 1000, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5C3A1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HELLO TUSHY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

(1) bidets; hot water heaters; portable bidets; wash-hand basins being parts of sanitary installations

 Class 16
(2) toilet paper

 Class 21
(3) toilet brushes

 Class 24
(4) bath towels; terry towels
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 Application Number 2,246,563  Filing Date 2023-03-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Xyst Parks and Recreation Limited
300, 14505 Bannister Road SE
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2X3J3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

XYST
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) consultancy services relating to the procurement of goods and services; procurement of 
contracts for the purchase of goods and services for others

Class 36
(2) asset management services

Class 37
(3) construction project management services

Class 42
(4) architectural research; consulting services in the field of environmental assessment and 
planning; land use planning services; landscape lighting design; planning and design of sports 
facilities; planning and designing aquatics facilities; research on city planning; urban design; urban 
planning

Class 44
(5) consultancy relating to landscape design; consultancy services relating to tree planting; design 
planning of gardens; landscape design
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 Application Number 2,246,573  Filing Date 2023-03-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
MJW SURGICAL & DENTAL INSTRUMENTS 
LTD
6 Heathfield Court
4 Cedar Gardens
Sutton, SM2 5EQ
UNITED KINGDOM

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MJW
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

cases for medical and surgical instruments; dental instruments; surgical instruments; surgical 
instruments for dental use; surgical instruments for veterinary use
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 Application Number 2,246,574  Filing Date 2023-03-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Martian Links Inc.
100 King Street West, Suite 5700
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5X1C7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Martian Links
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
automobile dealership; business consulting services in the field of product distribution and 
logistics; inventory management in the field of auto parts; online retail services for automobile 
dealerships; wholesale sales of auto parts
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 Application Number 2,246,578  Filing Date 2023-03-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
AYSKY TRADE INC.
201-3460 Marine Dr SE
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V5S4P8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 21

(1) all-purpose portable household containers; aluminium foil for household purposes; asparagus 
pans; baby baths, portable; baking containers; baking dishes; baking mats; baking pans; baking 
tins; baking trays; barbecue forks; barbecue gloves; barbecue mitts; barbecue tongs; barbecue 
turners; barbeque grill mats; barbeque racks; beer glasses; beer glasses, beer growlers; bento 
boxes; bottle openers; bottle openers, electric and non-electric; bottle stoppers of glass; bowls 
made of precious metal; boxes of glass; bread baskets for household purposes; brooms; brushes 
for cleaning tanks and containers; brushes for parquet floors; butlers' trays; cafeteria trays; cake 
bases; cake pans; cake plates; candy dishes; ceramic busts; ceramic mugs; children's potties; 
cocktail glasses; coffee cups; coffee mugs; coffee pot stands; cooking forks; cooking funnels; 
cooking graters; cooking pans; cooking pot sets; cooking pots; cooking sieves; cooking sieves and 
sifters; cooking skewers; cooking skewers of metal; cooking strainers; cooking utensils; cookware; 
cookware, frying pans; cooler bags; cordial glasses; cosmetic powder compacts; cosmetic 
spatulas; cosmetic sponge applicators; cosmetic sponges; coupe bowl; cream jugs; cruets of 
precious metal; crumb trays; crystal busts; cup lids; cupcake holders; cupcake molds; cutting 
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boards for the kitchen; decorative bottles for cosmetic purposes; decorative plates; dinner plates; 
dinnerware; dish covers; dishers; dishes and plates; dishwashing brushes; dispensers for 
serviettes; drinking beakers; drinking saucers; dryer balls; egg breakers, non-electric, for 
household purposes; egg rings; fire glass; floor brushes; flower pots; foam glasses; food basters; 
food preserving jars of glass; fried egg molds; fruit bowls; fruit bowls of glass; fruit cups; fruit 
presses, non-electric, for household purposes; frying pan lids; frying pans; garbage cans; garlic 
presses; glass bars; glass bottles; glass bowls; glass dishes; glass figurines; glass food storage 
containers; glass panes for showcases; glass rods; hip flasks; honey servers; ice buckets; ice cube 
trays; iron kettles; ironing boards; juice reamers; juicers, non-electric; kitchen cleaning sponges; 
kitchen containers for pasta; kitchen containers for rice; kitchen enamelware; kitchen graters; 
kitchen ladles; kitchen mitts; kitchen paper holders; kitchen pot lids; kitchen scrubbing brushes; 
kitchen sponges; kitchen utensil crocks; kitchen utensil, namely, non-metal flexible lid designed for 
draining or pressing liquids from a food can; knife blocks; knife boards; knife rests; knife rests for 
the table; knife-rests; ladles for kitchen use; laminated flat glass; laundry balls; laundry balls, 
empty; laundry baskets; laundry hampers; lunch boxes; lunch pails; manicure brushes; manual 
egg beaters; manual egg cutters; manual garlic peelers; manual meat grinder; manual milk 
frothers; manually operated coffee mills; marinade injectors; martini glasses; meal trays; meat 
tongs; metal plates used for religious services; metal scouring pads; mirror balls; mugs; non-
electric coffee makers; non-electric cooking pots; non-electrical coffee grinders; nut crackers; oil 
bottles; oven gloves; oven mitts; pan scrapers; pancake molds; pancake pans; pans for popcorn 
poppers; paper bowls; paper plates; paper plates and paper cups; paper towel holders; paper 
trays; pasta drying racks; pasta pans; pasta serving forks; pasta serving scoops; pastry boards; 
pastry cutters; pastry molds; pastry scrapers; pastry tongs; patens being plates; pepper grinders; 
pepper mills; picnic baskets; pill boxes; pillar candle plates; pint glasses; plastic cups; plastic egg 
holders for household purposes; plastic freezer pop molds; plastic glasses; plastic water bottles; 
plate covers; porcelain mugs; pots; pots and pans; pottery; rice cookers for use in microwave 
ovens; rice cooking canteens; rice molds; rice scoops for household purposes; samovars; 
sandwich boxes; sandwich cutters; saucepans; serving bowls; serving dishes; serving forks; 
serving ladles; serving plates; serving platters; serving spoons; serving tongs; serving trays; 
serving trays used for religious services; spatulas for kitchen use; stained glass figurines; stainless 
steal tankards; stainless steel tea balls; stainless steel tea infusers; stainless steel tea pots; 
stainless steel tea services; stands for coffee pots; stands for dishes; statues and figurines of 
ceramic; sugar bowls; sugar bowls of precious metal; sugar scoops for household purposes; sushi 
rollers; sushi rolling mats; vacuum bottles; vases; vegetable brushes; vegetable dishes; vinegar 
cruets; water bottles; water bottles sold empty; watering cans; window-boxes; wine buckets; yogurt 
makers, non-electric

 Class 25
(2) ankle socks; arm warmers; athletic clothing; athletic footwear; athletic pants; athletic shirts; 
athletic shoes; athletic shorts; athletic wear; babies' pants; babies' underwear; baby booties; baby 
clothes; baby clothing; baby footwear; baby pajamas; baby shirts; ballet clothing; ballet shoes; 
basketball shoes; bath robes; bath sandals; bath shoes; bath slippers; bath wraps; bathing caps; 
beach clothes; beach clothing; beach footwear; beach hats; beach pyjamas; beach robes; bikini; 
bikini bottoms; blouses; blouses, caps, dresses, hats, jackets, pants, shirts, shorts, skirts, socks, 
sweaters, t-shirts and underwear; blouses, sweaters, cardigans, pants, skirts, dresses, socks, 
jackets, coats, underwear and pyjamas; blue jeans; boat shoes; booties; boots for children; boots 
for men; boots for sports; boots for women; business attire; business suits; casual and athletic 
clothing; casual and athletic footwear; casual clothing; casual footwear; casual shirts; casual 
shoes; chef pants; chef shirts; chefs' hats; chemisettes; children's shirts; children's socks; 
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children's underwear; children's wear; childrens' clothing; cloth hats; clothing for babies; coats; 
coats for men; coats for men and women; coats for women; corsets; cyclists' clothing; dress suits; 
dresses; evening dresses; exercise clothing; exercise footwear; flight suits; football boots; golf 
hats; golf jackets; golf shirts; gym boots; gym pants; gym shorts; gym wear; half-boots; hats; hats, 
shirts; head scarves; heels; hijabs; hoodies; infant clothing; infant footwear; infants' shoes; jackets, 
boxer shorts, skirts; jeggings; ladies' boots; ladies' suits; leather belts; leather coats; leather 
dresses; leather gloves; leather hats; leather jackets; leather pants; leather shirts; leg warmers; 
leggings; leggings, sleepwear, swimwear; long sleeve pullovers; long sleeve shirts; long sleeved 
shirts; long sleeved vests; men's sandals; men's shirts; men's socks; men's suits; men's 
underwear; mountain bike shoes; mountaineering boots; neck ties; night dresses; night shirts; 
nightdresses; outdoor winter clothing; outdoor winter footwear; pajamas; pants; rain boots; rain 
capes; rain coats; rain footwear; rain hats; rain jackets; rain pants; rubber shoes; rubber soles; 
rugby boots; rugby shirts; rugby shoes; sandals; shirts, sweatshirts, pants, shorts, hats and masks; 
shirts, t-shirts, hats, sweatshirts; shoe inserts for non-orthopaedic purposes; shoes, sandals; short 
sets; shorts; ski boots; ski clothing; ski glove; ski wear; slipper socks; snow boots; snow pants; 
snow suits; snow trousers; soccer shirts; soccer shoes; soccer socks; sports dresses; sports 
footwear; sports jackets; sports jerseys; suit vests; sweater; sweaters; swim caps; swim shorts; 
swim suits; swim wear; t-shirts; t-shirts, long-sleeved sweaters, cotton fleece sweaters and caps; t-
shirts, polos, hoodies, sweat shirts, track pants, sweat pants, caps, shoes; t-shirts, sweat shirts 
and sweat pants; t-shirts, sweaters, pants, tights, shorts, hats, shoes; t-shirts, sweatshirts, hats, 
toques; tallits; underwear; waterproof boots; waterproof jackets; waterproof jackets and pants; 
waterproof leather shoes and boots; waterproof mackintoshes; waterproof pants; waterproof 
shoes; wedding gowns; wind coats; wind pants; wind shirts; wind-jackets; winter boots; winter 
coats; winter gloves; winter jackets; women's blouses; women's foldable slippers; women's 
lingerie; women's shoes
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 Application Number 2,246,582  Filing Date 2023-03-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Vanessa Moise
808-3855 Boul De Chenonceau
Laval
QUEBEC
H7T0C8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Baby Carat
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 14

agate jewelry; beaded jewelry; broaches being jewelry; charms for jewelry; costume jewelry; 
crucifixes as jewelry; custom jewelry; diamond jewelry; fitted jewelry pouches; gemstone jewelry; 
gold jewelry; identity plates of precious metal being jewelry; imitation stones for making jewelry; 
jade jewelry; jewelry; jewelry and imitation jewelry; jewelry and watches; jewelry brooches; jewelry 
cases; jewelry chains; jewelry charms; jewelry clips for adapting pierced earrings to clip-on 
earrings; jewelry for children; jewelry for men; jewelry for women; jewelry rings; jewelry, precious 
and semi-precious stones; jewelry-making kits comprised of beads and charms for making jewelry; 
key chains for use as jewelry; pearl jewelry; platinum jewelry; rings being jewelry; silver jewelry; 
women's jewelry

Services
Class 35
on-line retail store services featuring jewelry; on-line wholesale store services featuring jewelry; 
online sale of jewelry; retail and online retail store services featuring custom jewelry; retail and 
online retail store services featuring jewelry; retail and online retail store services featuring jewelry 
chains; retail and online retail store services featuring jewelry charms; retail services for jewelry
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 Application Number 2,246,583  Filing Date 2023-03-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
10791865 Canada Inc.
28 Helena Ave
Markham
ONTARIO
L3R1K1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Buildinglab
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 37
advisory services relating to building construction excavating; advisory services relating to building 
demolition; advisory services relating to building refurbishment; advisory services relating to the 
construction and repair of airports and airport facilities; advisory services relating to the 
construction of buildings; advisory services relating to the installation of building automation 
equipment; advisory services relating to the maintenance of buildings; aviation infrastructure 
construction; aviation infrastructure construction; aviation infrastructure construction; bridge 
construction services; building and plant construction management; building and vehicle 
disinfecting services; building caulking services; building construction; building construction and 
repair; building construction contracting services; building construction services; building 
construction services, namely, installation of panelling for buildings; building construction services, 
namely, installing panelling systems for buildings; building construction supervision; building damp-
proofing; building demolition; building disinfecting; building inspection in the course of building 
construction; building insulating; building insulating; building insulating; building maintenance and 
repair; building of canal locks; building of fair stalls and shops; building of shops; building 
reinforcing; building restoration; building skid-mounted and modular oil and gas processing 
equipment; building skid-mounted and modular oil and gas processing units; charitable services, 
namely, providing building materials to rebuild homes and businesses; chimney construction; 
cleaning of building exterior surfaces; cleaning of building interiors; cleaning of buildings; cleaning 
of external surfaces of buildings; concrete pouring and forming for buildings and other commercial 
or public concrete structures; construction and erection of exhibition stands, stages and booths; 
construction and maintenance of apartments, studios, bungalows, villas and cottages; construction 
and maintenance of electricity and steam plants; construction and maintenance of holiday homes, 
holiday camps, temporary accommodation, hotels and residential hotels; construction and 
maintenance of hydroelectric power plants; construction and maintenance of natural gas 
cogeneration plants; construction and maintenance of solar power plants; construction and 
maintenance of sports centers, health clubs, leisure centers and recreational complexes; 
construction and maintenance of wind power plants; construction and maintenance services 
relating to water irrigation; construction and renovation of buildings; construction and renovation of 
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residential and commercial properties; construction and repair of buildings; construction and repair 
of movie and theatrical sets and scenery; construction dewatering, namely, the removal of surface 
waters and groundwater to facilitate the construction of structures and pipelines; construction of 
airports; construction of amusement parks; construction of apartment buildings; construction of 
buildings; construction of buildings incorporating residential, retail and commercial units; 
construction of chemical plants; construction of condominium units; construction of conservatories 
and greenhouses; construction of dams; construction of decks; construction of fair stalls and 
shops; construction of floors; construction of galleries; construction of geothermal power plants; 
construction of greenhouses; construction of houses; construction of hydroelectric factories; 
construction of hydrogen generation installations for generating power; construction of medical 
establishments; construction of modular homes; construction of multi-unit dwellings; construction 
of natural gas infrastructure, pipeline infrastructure, civil electrical underground infrastructure, 
underground utilities, trenches, and boreholes; construction of pipelines; construction of porches; 
construction of ramparts; construction of residential and commercial properties; construction of 
residential apartment units; construction of residential apartment units, apartment buildings, 
condominium units and multi-unit dwellings; construction of residential condominiums; construction 
of residential properties; construction of saunas; construction of sewerage systems; construction of 
shopping centers; construction of sports arenas; construction of stables; construction of sunrooms; 
construction of swimming pools; construction of telecommunication towers; construction of trade 
fair and exhibition stands; construction of transmission lines; construction of walls; construction of 
wave energy power plants; construction of wind power plants; construction project management 
services; construction services, namely, concrete paving; construction services, namely, 
excavation; construction services, namely, grading; construction services, namely, installation of 
environmental containment systems; construction services, namely, manhole adjusting; 
construction services, namely, site clearing; construction site preparation; construction, erection, 
installation, repair, renovation, servicing, maintenance and dismantling of wind farms; construction, 
installation and repair of sports fields made of artificial or natural grass; construction, maintenance 
and repair of buildings; construction, maintenance and repair of conservatories and greenhouses; 
construction, maintenance, installation and repair of doors, garage door openers and garage 
doors, electrical work; consultancy relating to painting of buildings; consultancy services relating to 
the construction of buildings; consultancy services relating to the construction of buildings; 
consultation in building construction supervision; consultation in building construction supervision; 
consultation in the field of construction and building of horse-riding arenas; consultation in the field 
of construction and building of horse-riding arenas; consulting in the field of hospital construction; 
consulting in the field of hospital construction; consulting services for offshore oil and gas facility 
construction; consulting services for offshore oil and gas facility construction; consulting services in 
the field of construction of wind energy facilities; consulting services in the field of construction of 
wind energy facilities; consulting services in the field of windstorm damage protection of structures, 
in particular buildings, using wind flow control devices, shields, and deflectors; consulting services 
in the field of windstorm damage protection of structures, in particular buildings, using wind flow 
control devices, shields, and deflectors; custom shipbuilding; custom shipbuilding; demolition of 
buildings; demolition of buildings; development and construction of hotels; development and 
construction of hotels; development and construction of industrial real estate; development and 
construction of industrial real estate; development and construction of mixed-use properties; 
development and construction of mixed-use properties; development and construction of movie 
theaters; development and construction of movie theaters; development and construction of multi-
family housing units; development and construction of multi-family housing units; development and 
construction of offices; development and construction of offices; development and construction of 
residential and commercial properties; development and construction of residential and 
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commercial properties; development and construction of residential and commercial real estate; 
development and construction of residential and commercial real estate; development and 
construction of restaurants; development and construction of restaurants; development and 
construction of shopping centers; development and construction of shopping centers; earthworks 
services in the nature of building of embankments; earthworks services in the nature of building of 
embankments; factory construction; factory construction; general building and infrastructure 
contractor services; general building and infrastructure contractor services; general building 
contractor services; general building contractor services; glazing, installation, maintenance and 
repair of glass for building windows; glazing, installation, maintenance and repair of glass for 
building windows; harbor construction; harbor construction; harbour construction; harbour 
construction; harbour construction services; harbour construction services; home building 
construction services; home building construction services; home renovation and construction 
services; home renovation and construction services; house building and repair; house building 
and repair; information concerning rental of equipment for building construction; information 
concerning rental of equipment for building construction; information pertaining to aircraft 
construction, repair and maintenance; information pertaining to aircraft construction, repair and 
maintenance; installation and repair of stucco on commercial, industrial, and residential buildings; 
installation and repair of stucco on commercial, industrial, and residential buildings; installation of 
building insulation; installation of building insulation; installation of building scaffolds; installation of 
building scaffolds; installation of custom cabinetry for residential homes and commercial buildings; 
installation of custom cabinetry for residential homes and commercial buildings; installation of 
HVAC systems for commercial buildings; installation of HVAC systems for commercial buildings; 
installation of HVAC systems for residential buildings; installation of HVAC systems for residential 
buildings; installation of siding on residential and commercial buildings; installation of siding on 
residential and commercial buildings; installation of utilities in construction sites; installation of 
utilities in construction sites; installation of working and building platforms; installation of working 
and building platforms; installation services of building scaffolds, working and building platforms; 
installation services of building scaffolds, working and building platforms; installation services of 
metal reinforcing materials for building purposes; installation services of metal reinforcing materials 
for building purposes; installation, maintenance and repair of building automation equipment; 
installation, maintenance and repair of building automation equipment; laying and construction of 
pipelines; laying and construction of pipelines; leasing of construction equipment; leasing of 
construction equipment; maintenance and repair of buildings; maintenance and repair of buildings; 
marine construction; marine construction; mechanical lifting services for the construction industry; 
mechanical lifting services for the construction industry; minor repair work on buildings; minor 
repair work on buildings; moulding of concrete for construction purposes; moulding of concrete for 
construction purposes; naval shipbuilding; naval shipbuilding; offshore construction; offshore 
construction; oil pipeline construction; oil pipeline construction; oil pipeline construction; painting of 
buildings; painting of buildings; painting of buildings; pavement construction; pavement 
construction; pavement construction; pier breakwater building; pier breakwater building; pier 
breakwater building; pier construction; pier construction; pier construction; pipeline construction; 
pipeline construction; pipeline construction; pipeline construction and maintenance; pipeline 
construction and maintenance; pipeline construction and maintenance; pipeline construction 
services; pipeline construction services; pipeline construction services; plastering and painting of 
building interiors; plastering and painting of building interiors; plastering and painting of building 
interiors; plastering services; plastering services; plastering services; project management in the 
field of building and infrastructure construction; project management in the field of building and 
infrastructure construction; project management in the field of building and infrastructure 
construction; project management services in the field of building construction and renovation; 
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project management services in the field of building construction and renovation; project 
management services in the field of building construction and renovation; providing advice and 
information in the field of environmentally sustainable building practices; providing advice and 
information in the field of environmentally sustainable building practices; providing advice and 
information in the field of environmentally sustainable building practices; providing advice on how 
to rebuild damaged homes, buildings and public infrastructure in order to be climate resilient; 
providing advice on how to rebuild damaged homes, buildings and public infrastructure in order to 
be climate resilient; providing advice on how to rebuild damaged homes, buildings and public 
infrastructure in order to be climate resilient; providing aircraft construction, repair and 
maintenance information; providing aircraft construction, repair and maintenance information; 
providing aircraft construction, repair and maintenance information; providing information in the 
field of mobile hydraulic construction equipment in the nature of winches, gear boxes, and load 
systems; providing information in the field of mobile hydraulic construction equipment in the nature 
of winches, gear boxes, and load systems; providing information in the field of mobile hydraulic 
construction equipment in the nature of winches, gear boxes, and load systems; providing 
information on building construction and repair; providing information on building construction and 
repair; providing information on building construction and repair; providing information on building 
maintenance and repair; providing information on building maintenance and repair; providing 
information on building maintenance and repair; providing information on house building and 
repair; providing information on house building and repair; providing information on house building 
and repair; providing information on the topics of building of disaster and extreme weather resilient 
commercial structures to businesses via the global computer information network; providing 
information on the topics of building of disaster and extreme weather resilient commercial 
structures to businesses via the global computer information network; providing information on the 
topics of building of disaster and extreme weather resilient commercial structures to businesses 
via the global computer information network; providing information on the topics of building of 
disaster and extreme weather resilient homes to insurers via the global computer information 
network; providing information on the topics of building of disaster and extreme weather resilient 
homes to insurers via the global computer information network; providing information on the topics 
of building of disaster and extreme weather resilient homes to insurers via the global computer 
information network; providing information on the topics of rebuilding of disaster and extreme 
weather resilient buildings to individuals via the global computer information network; providing 
information on the topics of rebuilding of disaster and extreme weather resilient buildings to 
individuals via the global computer information network; providing information on the topics of 
rebuilding of disaster and extreme weather resilient buildings to individuals via the global computer 
information network; providing information on the topics of the building of disaster and extreme 
weather resilient buildings via the global computer information network; providing information on 
the topics of the building of disaster and extreme weather resilient buildings via the global 
computer information network; providing information on the topics of the building of disaster and 
extreme weather resilient buildings via the global computer information network; providing 
information on the topics of the improving of disaster and extreme weather resilient buildings to 
reinsurers via the global computer information network; providing information on the topics of the 
improving of disaster and extreme weather resilient buildings to reinsurers via the global computer 
information network; providing information on the topics of the improving of disaster and extreme 
weather resilient buildings to reinsurers via the global computer information network; providing 
information on the topics of the renovating of disaster and extreme weather resilient buildings via 
the global computer information network; providing information on the topics of the renovating of 
disaster and extreme weather resilient buildings via the global computer information network; 
providing information on the topics of the renovating of disaster and extreme weather resilient 
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buildings via the global computer information network; providing information relating to building 
cleaning; providing information relating to building cleaning; providing information relating to 
building cleaning; providing information relating to building demolition; providing information 
relating to building demolition; providing information relating to building demolition; providing 
information relating to building renovation; providing information relating to building renovation; 
providing information relating to building renovation; providing on-line information to assist 
customers in selecting appropriate foundations for constructing and supporting street lighting 
structures; providing on-line information to assist customers in selecting appropriate foundations 
for constructing and supporting street lighting structures; providing on-line information to assist 
customers in selecting appropriate foundations for constructing and supporting street lighting 
structures; provision of industrial construction support services, namely, hydrovac, water truck and 
environmental cleanup services; provision of industrial construction support services, namely, 
hydrovac, water truck and environmental cleanup services; provision of industrial construction 
support services, namely, hydrovac, water truck and environmental cleanup services; railway 
construction; railway construction; railway construction; rebuilding of machines for building 
construction that have been worn or partially destroyed; rebuilding of machines for building 
construction that have been worn or partially destroyed; rebuilding of machines for building 
construction that have been worn or partially destroyed; refurbishment of buildings; refurbishment 
of buildings; refurbishment of buildings; removal of debris from buildings; removal of debris from 
buildings; removal of debris from buildings; removing birds from residential and commercial 
buildings; removing birds from residential and commercial buildings; removing birds from 
residential and commercial buildings; renovation and restoration of buildings; renovation and 
restoration of buildings; renovation and restoration of buildings; renovation of buildings; renovation 
of buildings; renovation of buildings; renovation of residential homes and commercial buildings; 
renovation of residential homes and commercial buildings; renovation of residential homes and 
commercial buildings; rental of building scaffolds, working and building platforms; rental of building 
scaffolds, working and building platforms; rental of building scaffolds, working and building 
platforms; rental of construction equipment; rental of construction equipment; rental of construction 
equipment; rental of machinery for building construction; rental of machinery for building 
construction; rental of machinery for building construction; rental of robots for building construction; 
rental of robots for building construction; rental of robots for building construction; repair and 
maintenance of building scaffolds, working and building platforms; repair and maintenance of 
building scaffolds, working and building platforms; repair and maintenance of building scaffolds, 
working and building platforms; repair and maintenance of buildings in case of demolition; repair 
and maintenance of buildings in case of demolition; repair and maintenance of buildings in case of 
demolition; repair and maintenance of construction machines; repair and maintenance of 
construction machines; repair and maintenance of construction machines; repair and maintenance 
of road making machines; repair and maintenance of road making machines; repair and 
maintenance of road making machines; repair of buildings; repair of buildings; repair of buildings; 
repair work on buildings; repair work on buildings; repair work on buildings; residential and building 
construction consulting; residential and building construction consulting; residential and building 
construction consulting; residential building maintenance and repair; residential building 
maintenance and repair; residential building maintenance and repair; restoration of buildings; 
restoration of buildings; restoration of buildings; retrofitting of air-conditioning installations in 
buildings; retrofitting of air-conditioning installations in buildings; retrofitting of air-conditioning 
installations in buildings; retrofitting of heating installations in buildings; retrofitting of heating 
installations in buildings; retrofitting of heating installations in buildings; retrofitting of heating, 
ventilating and air-conditioning installations in buildings; retrofitting of heating, ventilating and air-
conditioning installations in buildings; retrofitting of heating, ventilating and air-conditioning 
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installations in buildings; retrofitting of ventilating installations in buildings; retrofitting of ventilating 
installations in buildings; retrofitting of ventilating installations in buildings; road construction 
services; road construction services; road construction services; scaffolding construction; 
scaffolding construction; scaffolding construction; ship building; ship building; ship building; 
shipbuilding; shipbuilding; shipbuilding; shipbuilding and providing information relating thereto; 
shipbuilding and providing information relating thereto; shipbuilding and providing information 
relating thereto; shipbuilding supervision; shipbuilding supervision; shipbuilding supervision; soil 
erosion control services rendered by building contractors; soil erosion control services rendered by 
building contractors; soil erosion control services rendered by building contractors; street 
construction; street construction; street construction; supervision of building construction; 
supervision of building construction; supervision of building construction; supervision of building 
demolition; supervision of building demolition; supervision of building demolition; supervision of 
building renovation; supervision of building renovation; supervision of building renovation; technical 
consultation in the field of building materials, namely, cementitious materials, asphalt and 
aggregates; technical consultation in the field of building materials, namely, cementitious materials, 
asphalt and aggregates; technical consultation in the field of building materials, namely, 
cementitious materials, asphalt and aggregates; tunnel construction; tunnel construction; tunnel 
construction; underwater building and construction; underwater building and construction; 
underwater building and construction; underwater construction; underwater construction; 
underwater construction; warehouse construction and repair; warehouse construction and repair; 
warehouse construction and repair; yacht building; yacht building; yacht building
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 Application Number 2,246,584  Filing Date 2023-03-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Robert Ochieng
303-30 Hargrave St
Winnipeg
MANITOBA
R3C1N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The Ochurg word is written in black color in 
signature style along with the silhouette of flame containing yellow color in the middle and color 
orange on the outer part.

Goods
 Class 25

bomber jackets; camouflage clothing for hunting; camouflage jackets; casual and athletic clothing; 
casual clothing, hats and caps; casual clothing, intimate apparel, undergarment; casual clothing, 
sports clothing, everyday clothing, outdoor winter clothing; casual clothing, t-shirts, promotional t-
shirts; casual wear, athletic clothing, beach wear, exercise clothes; cloth hats; clothing belts; 
clothing for athletic use, namely, padded pants; clothing for athletic use, namely, padded shirts; 
clothing for athletic use, namely, padded shorts; clothing for gymnastics; clothing for horse-riding, 
other than riding helmets; coats of denim; cotton jackets; cycling jackets; cyclists' clothing; denim 
jackets; denim jeans; exercise clothing; heavy jackets; hoodies; hoodies, sweatshirts, shirts, t-
shirts, polo shirts, jackets, pants, shorts, gloves, hats and scarves; jeans
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 Application Number 2,246,589  Filing Date 2023-03-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
FEI Zhang
9840 Boulevard Gouin Ouest
424
Pierrefonds
QUEBEC
H8Y3H1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BEASTRONIC
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
retail and online retail store services featuring automotive electronics, namely automotive audio 
electronics, GPS devices, and remote engine starters; retail and online retail store services 
featuring electronic accessories for mobile devices; retail and online retail store services featuring 
home entertainment, home security and home communication electronics
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 Application Number 2,246,594  Filing Date 2023-03-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Derek Malke
41 Sussex Ln
Lancaster, NY 14086
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Ice Whiskey
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 33

alcoholic cocktails, aperitifs, gin, rum, vodka, whiskey; American whiskey; blended whiskey; 
canadian whiskey; distilled beverages, namely, rice spirit, distilled agave liquor, vodka, whiskey, 
brandy, gin; flavour-infused whiskey; vodka, gin, whiskey, and rum; whiskey; whiskey-based 
beverages; whiskey-based liqueurs; wine, whiskey, vodka, gin, scotch, brandy, rum and liqueurs



  2,246,597 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1556

 Application Number 2,246,597  Filing Date 2023-03-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Zili  Wang
No. 34, Wangyue West Road, Binjiang 
Community
Chengguan Town, You County
Hunan Province, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Ragstone
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

artificial Christmas trees incorporating lights; baby toys; carnival masks; decorations for Christmas 
trees; draughtboards; kites; novelty masks; pet toys; swim vests; toy blocks; trampolines; waist 
trimmer exercise belts; water toys; yoga swings
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 Application Number 2,246,602  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Jiani Household Co., Ltd.
A0706, 7/F, Complex Bldg., West Coast Garden
Jincheng Rd., Haoyi Community, Shajing St.
Bao'an Dist.
Shenzhen, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DMFLY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

clip boards; clipboards; desktop business card holders; file folders; notebooks; pencil cases; pencil 
grips; pencil sharpeners; photograph albums; rubber erasers
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 Application Number 2,246,604  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GUANGZHOU YIXI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
A03-101 (RM Y206),DAYUANNEI,BLDG 17
NO., 804, TIANYUAN RD
TIANHE DIST
GUANGZHOU, GUANGDONG, 
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Gorixer
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

arcade game machines; arcade video game machines; board games, tabletop games, playing 
cards, role-playing games; controllers for game consoles; controllers for toy cars; external cooling 
fans for game consoles; game consoles; hand-held consoles for playing video games; hand-held 
games with liquid crystal displays; joysticks for video games; ornaments for christmas trees, 
except lights, candles and confectionery; protective films adapted for screens for portable games; 
toy drones; toy robots; toy vehicles; video game consoles; wrist guards for athletic use
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 Application Number 2,246,605  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Champagne Gold Technology Co. 
LTD
418A, Building A1, Zhongbaotong, No. 34
Changfa West Road, Dafapu Community
Bantian Street, Longgang District
518000
Shenzhen, 
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Wedyvko
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

fishing trolleys; horse-drawn sleighs; pet booster seats for automobiles and parts and fittings 
therefor; pet strollers and parts and fittings therefor; roll cage trolleys; tilt trucks; tool trolleys
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 Application Number 2,246,606  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
KUNWARPREET SINGH JUNEJA
Inner Road Kirti Nagar
10/66 KIRTI NAGAR INDUSTRIAL AREA
TWISTING SCOOPS PVT LTD
110015
NEW DELHI, 110015
INDIA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TWISTING SCOOPS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 43
ice cream parlors; ice cream parlours; take-out ice cream parlor services
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 Application Number 2,246,610  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SHENZHEN ELEGOO TECHNOLOGY CO., 
LTD.
101, NO.30, DAHE INDUSTRIAL ZONE, 
GUANCHENG COMMUNITY, GUANHU 
STREET
LONGHUA DISTRICT
SHENZHEN, 518110
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 17

artificial resins, semi-processed; foam glass for use as an insulating material; insulating materials 
made of polyurethane foam; insulating refractory materials; pipe insulation materials; plastic 
filaments for 3D printing; semi-finished acrylic molded plastic substances; semi-processed acrylic 
resins; semi-processed natural resins; semi-processed synthetic resins; semi-worked acrylonitrile 
butadiene styrene [ABS] filaments for use in 3D printing; semi-worked PLA filaments for use in 3D 
printing; thermoplastic flexible tubes for carrying fluid to a nozzle for water jetting equipment
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 Application Number 2,246,613  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen MTC Visual Display Technology 
Co., Ltd
Room 501, Building 3, Zhaochi Group, 
Xialilang Community,
Nanwan Street, Longgang District,
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VMTC
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

audio- and video-receivers; digital signage display panels; electronic advertising displays; 
electronic digital signboards; LED displays; light-emitting diodes [LED]; liquid crystal display [LCD] 
panels; organic light-emitting diode (OLED) displays; organic light-emitting diodes (OLED); 
quantum dot light-emitting diodes [QLED]; semiconductor integrated circuits; video display units; 
video screens
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 Application Number 2,246,614  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Putian MuQiSe Trading Co., Ltd.
No. 48, South Gate, Houfeng Village
Huating Town, Chengxiang District
Putian, Fujian, 351100
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Konisa
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

beer glasses; beer mugs; cake molds; ceramic mugs; coffee mugs; cookie molds; cruet stands; 
cups and mugs; dinnerware; glass bottles; hand-operated coffee grinders; ice cube moulds; 
insulating flasks; mats of plastic for drinking glasses, not being a textile substitute; ornaments of 
porcelain; plates; sprinklers for watering flowers and plants; thermal insulated bags for food or 
beverages; tumbler drinking glasses; water glasses; wine glasses
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 Application Number 2,246,616  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Tianshengle Robot Co., Ltd.
Room 505, 5th Floor, Bulding 1, Liuwei 
Business Center,
No. 5, Longjing Community, Yangmei 
Community,
Bantian Street, Longgang District
Shenzhen, 518100
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 12

aerial conveyors; automotive vehicles, namely electric vehicles; bicycles; casters for carts; electric 
bicycles; mobility scooters; motorcycles; safety belts for vehicle seats; self-balancing boards; self-
balancing scooters
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 Application Number 2,246,617  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

9048-2597 Québec Inc.
7700 Boul Décarie
Montréal
QUEBEC
H4P2H4

Agent
CANYON IP INC.
1050 Côte du Beaver Hall, bureau 1540, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H2Z0A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing, namely, t-shirts, shirts, sweaters, pants, shorts, skirts, dresses, jackets, coats, 
underwear, socks, caps, aprons

Services
Class 43
Restaurant services; take-out restaurant services
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 Application Number 2,246,618  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NUYEAN INTERNATIONAL INC.
151 Amber Street, Unit 11
Markham
ONTARIO
L3R3B3

Agent
LLOYD W. AMENT
(Devry Smith Frank LLP), 95 Barber Greene 
Road, Suite 100, Toronto, ONTARIO, M3C3E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SYCAMORE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

athletic clothing, baby clothing, casual clothing, children's clothing, hats; belts; blazers; bow-ties; 
business suits; cardigans; casual clothing, t-shirts, promotional t-shirts; casual pants; casual shirts; 
casual wear; children's clothes; children's wear; coats; coats for women; collared shirts; dinner 
jackets; dress pants; dress shirts; dress suits; hats, scarves and belts, gloves, mittens, earmuffs 
and mufflers; head scarves; hooded sweatshirts, pullovers, tops, and jackets, t-shirts; jackets, 
coats, and vests; leather belts; men's and women's jackets, coats, trousers, vests; men's jackets; 
men's suits; neck ties; open-necked shirts; outerwear jackets; pants; parkas, jackets, coats, and 
vests; printed t-shirts; promotional t-shirts; pullovers; scarves; shirts; shirts, polo shirts, short-
sleeved t-shirts, t-shirts, sweatshirts, hats and toques, jackets, vests, and sports jerseys; shirts, t-
shirts, hats, sweatshirts; silk scarves; sport jackets; sports coats; sweater; t-shirts; t-shirts, polos, 
hoodies, sweat shirts, track pants, sweat pants, caps, shoes; ties; trench coats; trouser suits for 
women; tuxedo belts; winter coats; women's blouses; women's shirts; women's socks; women's 
sportswear; women's suits

Services
Class 35
online and retail sale of casual clothing, casual footwear, hats and caps; online and retail sale of 
clothing, hoodies, t-shirts, sweatpants; online sale, wholesale, and retail sale of clothing
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 Application Number 2,246,620  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Viktor Osipov
Boulevard Pacifica, PH Q Tower, Apartment 
51B
Panama City, 
PANAMA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PureAction
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

hand held shower heads; hand showers; hand-held shower heads; hand-held showers; handheld 
shower heads; shower head sprayers; shower heads; shower hoses; shower installations; shower 
mixing valves; shower panels; shower platforms



  2,246,626 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1568

 Application Number 2,246,626  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Zest IP Holdings, LLC
2875 Loker Avenue East
Carlsbad, CA 92010
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
SUITE 1000, 55 METCALFE STREET, P.O. 
BOX 2999, STATION D, OTTAWA, ONTARIO, 
K1P5Y6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

REGAL GO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) non-medicated mouthwashes and rinses; oral care kit for cleaning dentures comprised of a 
cleaning preparation; toothpaste;

 Class 21
(2) oral care kit for cleaning dentures comprised of a toothbrush; toothbrushes;

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 20, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97598488 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,246,627  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Nmedia inc
135 Scarlett Road Unit 5
Unit 5
York
ONTARIO
M6N4K7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 14

(1) imitation leather key chains; key fobs of leather; leather bracelets; leather watch straps; watch 
straps made of metal or leather or plastic

 Class 18
(2) all-purpose leather straps; artificial leather backpacks; artificial leather bags; artificial leather 
cases; bands of leather; casings, of leather, for springs; collars for pets; correctional harnesses for 
animals; fashion handbags; harness straps; horse riding whips; leather; leather bags, leather 
cases, leather briefcases, leather handbags, leather pouches, leather purses, leather straps, 
leather clutch bags, leather wallets, leather satchels, leather luggage and leather leads; leather 
briefcases; leather cases; leather cases for keys; leather coin purses; leather cords; leather credit 
card cases; leather credit card holder; leather credit card holders; leather credit card wallets; 
leather for furniture; leather for harnesses; leather leashes; leather luggage straps; leather luggage 
tags; leather pet tags; leather shopping bags; leather shoulder belts; leather shoulder straps; 
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leather wallets; leather, unworked or semi-worked; luggage straps of leather; luggage tags made 
of leather; pouches made from imitation leather; saddlery of leather; sew-on tags of leather for 
clothing; shoulder belts of leather; shoulder straps of leather; unworked leather

 Class 25
(3) belts made of leather; leather belts; leather dresses; leather jackets; leather pants; leather 
shoes; outer leather soles
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 Application Number 2,246,644  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Direct Wire & Cable, Inc.
412 Oak Street
Denver, PA 17517
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
AIRD & MCBURNEY LP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 1800, 181 BAY 
STREET, BOX 754, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5J2T9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The letter "D" is grey. The arrow within the letter 
"D" pointing to the right is green. The three arrows surrounding the "D" in a clockwise direction are 
grey and green.

Goods
 Class 09

Electric welding cables; battery jump starters and jump start cable; power cable; copper cable in 
the nature of insulated copper wire; electric pump cable; welding cable assemblies primarily 
consisting of electric welding cables; cable assemblies primarily consisting of electric cables; 
power products, namely, electric plugs, electrical receptacles, extension cords and power 
adapters, and electrical connectors in the nature of welding ends and fusion lugs

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 13, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/630,295 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,246,645  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Direct Wire & Cable, Inc.
412 Oak Street
Denver, PA 17517
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
AIRD & MCBURNEY LP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 1800, 181 BAY 
STREET, BOX 754, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5J2T9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The letter "D" is grey. The 2 arrows within the 
letter "D" pointing to the right and left are green. The words DIRECT WIRE below the letter "D" and 
the design features within the word "DIRECT" are grey.

Goods
 Class 09

Electric welding cables; battery jump starters and jump start cable; power cable; copper cable in 
the nature of insulated copper wire; electric pump cable; welding cable assemblies primarily 
consisting of electric welding cables; cable assemblies primarily consisting of electric cables; 
power products, namely, electric plugs, electrical receptacles, extension cords and power 
adapters, and electrical connectors in the nature of welding ends and fusion lugs

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 13, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/630,336 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,246,646  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Direct Wire & Cable, Inc.
412 Oak Street
Denver, PA 17517
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
AIRD & MCBURNEY LP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 1800, 181 BAY 
STREET, BOX 754, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5J2T9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Electric welding cables; battery jump starters and jump start cable; power cable; copper cable in 
the nature of insulated copper wire; electric pump cable; welding cable assemblies primarily 
consisting of electric welding cables; cable assemblies primarily consisting of electric cables; 
power products, namely, electric plugs, electrical receptacles, extension cords and power 
adapters, and electrical connectors in the nature of welding ends and fusion lugs

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 13, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/630,313 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,246,647  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Direct Wire & Cable, Inc.
412 Oak Street
Denver, PA 17517
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
AIRD & MCBURNEY LP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 1800, 181 BAY 
STREET, BOX 754, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5J2T9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Electric welding cables; battery jump starters and jump start cable; power cable; copper cable in 
the nature of insulated copper wire; electric pump cable; welding cable assemblies primarily 
consisting of electric welding cables; cable assemblies primarily consisting of electric cables; 
power products, namely, electric plugs, electrical receptacles, extension cords and power 
adapters, and electrical connectors in the nature of welding ends and fusion lugs

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 13, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/630,349 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,246,655  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GROUPE SANI-TECH INC.
1450 rue Thomas-Powers
Saint-Nicolas
QUEBEC
G7A0P9

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

EAD PRODUCTS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

(1) construction materials, namely, metal toilet partitions; metal partitions for building; metal 
wallboards;

 Class 09
(2) laboratory countertops; solid phenolic laboratory countertops

 Class 17
(3) plastic laminate sheets and panels for the manufacture of countertops and tabletops

 Class 19
(4) building materials, namely, non-metal countertops for further installation; solid phenolic to be 
affixed to the surface of furniture; wall panels, not of metal

 Class 20
(5) bathroom countertop; custom-made bathroom countertops; custom-made bathroom furniture; 
custom-made kitchen countertops; custom-made kitchen furniture; custom-made shelving; desks; 
filing cabinets; furniture benches; furniture partitions; kitchen countertops; laminated vinyl to be 
affixed to the surface of furniture; movable wall partitions; shelves for storage; shelving; solid 
phenolic lockers; solid phenolic storage containers; tables; wardrobes;
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 Application Number 2,246,657  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
11158406 canada corporation
300 FRONT STREET WEST UNIT 506
TORONTO ONTARIO
ONTARIO
M5V0E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PATAKA INDIAN AND HAKKA BAR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 43
bar and restaurant services; cafe and restaurant services; cafe-restaurants
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 Application Number 2,246,666  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Craig Proctor Intellectual Property Holdings 
Limited Partnership
Unit 12, 1111 Stellar Drive
Newmarket
ONTARIO
L3Y7B8

Agent
DICKINSON WRIGHT LLP
199 Bay Street, Suite 2200, P.O. Box 447, 
Commerce Court : Postal Station, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5L1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) business administration advisory services; business administration services; business 
consultancy in the field of real estate leads; business management consulting; providing business 
planning and marketing solutions for real estate professionals; providing marketing leads for the 
real estate industry; providing sales leads for the real estate industry; real estate marketing 
analysis services; real estate marketing services for others; real estate sales management services

Class 36
(2) real estate agency services; real estate brokerage; real estate consultation; residential real 
estate agency services

Class 42
(3) providing temporary use of non-downloadable database software for managing information in 
the field of real estate
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 Application Number 2,246,670  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Craig Proctor Intellectual Property Holdings 
Limited Partnership 
Unit 12, 1111 Stellar Drive
Newmarket
ONTARIO
L3Y7B8

Agent
DICKINSON WRIGHT LLP
199 Bay Street, Suite 2200, P.O. Box 447, 
Commerce Court : Postal Station, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5L1G4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) business administration advisory services; business consultancy in the field of real estate 
leads; business management consulting; providing business planning and marketing solutions for 
real estate professionals; providing marketing leads for the real estate industry; providing sales 
leads for the real estate industry; real estate marketing services for others; real estate sales 
management services

Class 36
(2) providing information in the field of residential real estate; providing information relating to real 
estate appraisal; providing real estate listings and real estate information via the internet; real 
estate agency services; real estate brokerage; real estate consultation; residential real estate 
agency services



  2,246,673 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1579

 Application Number 2,246,673  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

The Tranzonic Companies
26301 Curtiss-Wright Parkway, Suite 200
Cleveland, OH 44143
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MOFFAT & CO.
P.O. Box 2088, Station D, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K1P5W3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TOUCH POINT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

paper washcloths

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 17, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/844,806 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,246,688  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Yufeng Tan 
No. 85, Group 1, Zhipingsi Village,
Baima Town, Anju District,
Suining City, Sichuan Province, 629000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BLUEGALA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

inflatable thin rubber toys; inflatable toys; jigsaw and manipulative puzzles; jigsaw puzzles; 
jockstraps; magnetic levitating desk toys
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 Application Number 2,246,710  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ezy Raise Pty Ltd
Ground Floor, 50 Miller Street
North Sydney, NSW, 2060
AUSTRALIA

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Suite 320, World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen 
Street, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DRY JANUARY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
charitable fundraising
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 Application Number 2,246,712  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MERCURIAN CAPITAL PARTNERS INC.
181 Bay Street, Suite 1800
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5J2T9

Agent
AIRD & BERLIS LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 1800, 181 BAY 
STREET, BOX 754, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5J2T9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MERCURIAN CAPITAL PARTNERS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) acquisition of businesses and business management of acquired businesses; acquisitions and 
merger consultation; advice relating to the organization and management of business; business 
administration consulting services; business management analysis; business planning and 
business continuity consultancy; consultancy and advisory services in the field of business 
structure; operations management services, and back office support services, namely business 
administration, accounting, business management, and business strategic planning; planning 
concerning business management, namely, searching for partners for amalgamations and 
business take-overs as well as for business establishments; providing business management 
information in connection with consulting and advisory services in the field of strategic planning; 
providing information about business management

Class 36
(2) financial affairs management and private equity fund investment services; financial 
management advisory services; financial services, namely investment counseling and advisory 
services; financing services of buying and selling of businesses; investment advisory and 
management services; mergers and acquisitions advice and execution; providing funding for 
business acquisitions and mergers

Class 41
(3) conducting seminars, webinars and training in the field of business management; education 
and training in the field of business management; providing coaching in the field of business 
management
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 Application Number 2,246,713  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Whitecap International Seafood Exporters Inc.
64 Airport Road - Unit 2
St. John's
NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
A1A4Y3

Agent
PATRICK G.E. FITZGERALD
(COX & PALMER), PO BOX 2380 CENTRAL, 
Nova Centre - South Tower, HALIFAX, NOVA 
SCOTIA, B3J0E8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the word seafood is disclaimed apart from the trademark.

Goods
 Class 29

(1) canned fish; canned seafood; crab meat; crabs; crustaceans; fish; fish-based snack foods; 
frozen fish; frozen seafood; frozen shrimp; frozen snacks consisting primarily of seafood; lobster; 
oysters; prepared meals consisting primarily of seafood; prepared meals consisting principally of 
fish; preserved fish; processed seafood; scallops, not live; seafood; shellfish; shrimps

 Class 31
(2) live crabs; live lobsters; live oysters; live scallops; live shellfish; live shrimp
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 Application Number 2,246,716  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Chapo and Nemo Inc.
21 Spadina Ave
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K1Y2B8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TOKYSTICKS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

chopsticks
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 Application Number 2,246,719  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
RBD Advice International Inc.
306-245 Carlaw Ave
Toronto
ONTARIO
M4M2S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BEEN A SLICE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 32

beer
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 Application Number 2,246,721  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Clean Lab Industries
555 West Lambert Road Unit A
Brea, CA 92821
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DJB
500 Boulevard Gouin E, Suite 302, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3L3R9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Minute Man
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 34

electronic cigarettes; flavorings, other than essential oils, for use in electronic cigarettes; liquid 
solutions for use in electronic cigarettes
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 Application Number 2,246,727  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Mary Shadd
54 Princess St. R3
Blenheim
ONTARIO
N0P1A0

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 36
real estate agency services; real estate brokerage services
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 Application Number 2,246,729  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Mary Shadd
54 Princess St. R3
Blenheim
ONTARIO
N0P1A0

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LOVING LIFE REAL ESTATE TEAM
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
real estate agency services; real estate brokerage services
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 Application Number 2,246,734  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Spin Master Ltd.
225 King Street West, Suite 200
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5V3M2

Agent
SPIN MASTER LTD.
225 King Street West, Suite 200, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5V3M2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HATCHIMALS ALIVE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

Toys, games and playthings namely collectible dolls, interactive toy dolls and accessories therefor, 
playsets for dolls, toy figures, collectable toy figures, children's multiple activity toys
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 Application Number 2,246,735  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
YU-HSING YANG
152 Aspinwall Dr
Brudenell
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
C0A1R0

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 20

beds; cabinets for display purposes; chairs; coffee tables; desks; dining tables; dressers; 
entertainment centers being furniture; furniture benches; futons; indoor benches being household 
furniture; love seats; ottomans; reclining chairs; rocking chairs; shelves for books; side tables; 
sofas; stools; tables; wardrobes
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 Application Number 2,246,739  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Twine Cloud Candles Inc
41 Sandlewood Crt
Aurora
ONTARIO
L4G7N2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DIFFUSEY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

air fragrancing preparations; air fragrancing preparations for use in automobiles and vehicles; car 
air fragrancing preparations
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 Application Number 2,246,741  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Eric Lofgren
P.O. Box 511
160 Sunset Drive
Lions Bay
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V0N2E0

TRADEMARK DETAILS

because clean food tastes better.
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 30

allergen friendly energy bars; plant-based protein bars
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 Application Number 2,246,757  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Honggui Hu
Hu jia village 47, Tangwu Town,Kaihua County
Quzhou City, Zhejiang Province, 324303
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ENGBO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

artificial eyelashes; artificial fingernails; body and beauty care cosmetics; cosmetics; eye make-up; 
eye shadow; eyebrow cosmetics; facial make-up; lip balm; lip glosses; lipstick; nail cosmetics and 
nail care preparations; perfumery; skin and body topical lotions, creams and oils for cosmetic use; 
sun block
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 Application Number 2,246,760  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Reinventions Ltd. (per Clayton Turney)
4106 Brunswick Ave.
Powell River
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V8A3E1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WIDEOPEN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

boats



  2,246,765 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1595

 Application Number 2,246,765  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Cosmic Homes Canada
216 Portsmouth Gate
Waterloo
ONTARIO
N2T2H9

Agent
JERRY CHEN
JZC Intellectual Property Law, 330 Highway 7 
East, Unit 305, Richmond Hill, ONTARIO, 
L4B3P8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 11

(1) chandeliers; desk lamps; electric lamps; fairy lights for festive decoration; floor standing lamps; 
led light bulbs; led light strips for decorative purposes; pendant lighting fixtures; standard lamps; 
string lights for festive decoration; table lamps

 Class 20
(2) bedroom furniture; bookshelves; dining room furniture; frames for paintings; furniture benches; 
general purpose storage containers, not of metal; home furniture; indoor benches being household 
furniture; kitchen furniture; living room furniture; mattresses; mirrors; office furniture; patio furniture; 
picture frames; plastic sculptures; plastic storage bins; sculptures of wood; shelves for storage; 
throw pillows; wooden boxes; wooden shelving

 Class 21



  2,246,765 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1596

(3) bowls; ceramic sculptures, vases, vessels, bowls, plates and pots; decorative glass; decorative 
plates; flower vases and bowls; fruit bowls; place mats of rubber; planters being pots for flowers 
and plants; plates; sculptures of fine china; sculptures of porcelain, ceramic, earthenware and glass
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 Application Number 2,246,767  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Yihao  Zhang
Public collective household, Yuangang St.
No. 600 Yuangang Road, Tianhe District
Guangzhou, 
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Senors
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 14

automatic watches; bands for watches; clocks and watches; clocks and watches, electric; dress 
watches; electronic watches; mechanical watches; pocket watches; quartz watches; sports 
watches; watches; watches for outdoor use; watches for sporting use; women's watches; 
wristwatches
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 Application Number 2,246,769  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
richard jessop
45837 verbena dr
chilliwack
BRITISH COLUMBIA
v2r0h5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

#cruiselikerickjessop
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
influencer marketing; promotion of goods through influencers for others
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 Application Number 2,246,771  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Clark&Wilson manufacturing Inc.

90 State Street Suite 700 Office 40,
Albany, NY 12207
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

sinotouch
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

blood drawing apparatus; blood glucose meters; blood glucose monitors; blood pressure 
measuring apparatus; diabetic lancing devices; glucose monitoring systems and meters for 
medical purposes; lancets; medical bags designed to hold medical instruments; medical 
instruments bags
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 Application Number 2,246,772  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SILVER ICING INC.
Unit 203 - 19365 22 Avenue
Surrey
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3Z3S6

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
1500 - 1055 WEST GEORGIA STREET, P.O. 
BOX 11117, ROYAL CENTRE, VANCOUVER, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E4N7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SILVER ICING
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) reseller services in the field of clothing; reseller services in the field of cosmetics

Class 45
(2) consultancy services in the field of personal fashion; personal fashion consulting services
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 Application Number 2,246,773  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SILVER ICING INC.
Unit 203 - 19365 22 Avenue
Surrey
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3Z3S6

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
1500 - 1055 WEST GEORGIA STREET, P.O. 
BOX 11117, ROYAL CENTRE, VANCOUVER, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E4N7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) reseller services in the field of clothing; reseller services in the field of cosmetics

Class 45
(2) consultancy services in the field of personal fashion; personal fashion consulting services
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 Application Number 2,246,774  Filing Date 2023-03-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Wenjue  Xu
No. 199, Macheng Village
Hai'an Town, Xuwen County
Zhanjiang, Guangdong, 524000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

povyu
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

adhesive removers; adhesives for artificial nails; adhesives for false eyelashes, hair and nails; 
artificial eyelashes; artificial fingernails; beauty care cosmetics; blush pencils; children's play 
cosmetics; cleaners for cosmetic brushes; double eyelid tapes; eye make-up; eye make-up 
removers; eyebrow cosmetics; eyelash care preparations; eyeliner; false nails; magnetic artificial 
eyelashes; nail art stickers; nail varnish for cosmetic purposes; preparations for removing gel nails
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 Application Number 2,246,781  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Enshi Jianshi County Weisi Yunuo Trading Co., 
Ltd.
No. 901, Building B, Building 2
Yezhou Plaza, Yezhou Town
Jianshi County
Enshi, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Fodoss
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 20

anti-roll cushions for babies; baby changing mats; baby walkers; bumper guards for furniture; 
childrens' sleeping mats; clothes hangers; folding beds; hand-held mirrors; home furniture; 
inflatable neck support cushions; mats for infant playpens; personal compact mirrors; pillowforms; 
playpens; seats for children
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 Application Number 2,246,783  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Ziran Technology Co., Ltd.
10C, Bldg 6, Huaqiao New Garden Phase 2
Niulanqian, Xinniu Community, Minzhi St, 
Longhua Dist
Shenzhen, 518110
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AMAFACE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

automotive battery chargers; batteries and battery chargers for mobile telephones; cabinets for 
loudspeakers; calculators; cell phones; chargers for electronic cigarettes; computer software and 
applications for electric vehicle navigation; ear buds; earphones; global positioning system (GPS) 
consisting of computers, computer software, transmitters, receivers, and network interface 
devices; loudspeakers; mobile phones; portable MP3 players; portable radios; protective cases for 
smartphones; protective covers for smartphones; protective films adapted for smartphones; 
rechargeable batteries for smart phones; satellite navigation devices; satellite navigation systems; 
selfie stick; smartphones; wearable activity trackers; wireless headsets for smartphones
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 Application Number 2,246,785  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Huaqin Wang
120-1, Lane 6, Longmen No.1 Community, 
Longmen Shiku Street
belugaintl@protonmail.com
Luoyang City, 471000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

snow monkey
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

aerobic step machines; bags especially designed for skis and surfboards; elbow guards for sports 
use; elliptical exercise machines; gaming machines; jogging machines; knee guards for sports use; 
ski bindings; snow skis; snowboards; snowshoes; stair-stepping machines for exercise; swimming 
pool air floats; weight lifting machines for exercise
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 Application Number 2,246,787  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Qingdao Zhongmeng Culture Media Co., Ltd.
Room 502, Unit 1, Building 8, No. 178
Shandong Road, Shibei District
Qingdao, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ZEEBABA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 20

anti-roll cushions for babies; baby changing mats; baby walkers; bumper guards for furniture; 
childrens' sleeping mats; clothes hangers; folding beds; hand-held mirrors; home furniture; 
inflatable neck support cushions; mats for infant playpens; personal compact mirrors; pillowforms; 
playpens; seats for children
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 Application Number 2,246,788  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

XINGTAI JIEDAIYI E-COMMERCE CO.,LTD.
No. 103,Sanhe Road South, Beiwu Vil.
Xingtai Economic Development Zone
Hebei, 
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

JDYSTORY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

adhesives for affixing false eyelashes; artificial eyelashes; beauty masks; cosmetic pencils; 
cosmetic preparations for eyelashes; cosmetic preparations for slimming purposes; cosmetics; 
eyebrow cosmetics; false eyelashes; lipsticks; long lash mascaras; nail enamel; perfume; 
perfumes; skin care preparations
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 Application Number 2,246,789  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Murphy chen
guangzhou
TianHe
HuangPuDaDaoZhong315Hao    4 401
510000
GuangZhou, 510000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Too In-Depth
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

adhesive bras; adult dress-up costumes in the nature of characters from animated films; adult 
pajamas; bandeau tops; bathing costumes; bathing costumes for women; bathing suit cover-ups; 
bathing suits; bathing suits for men; bathing suits for women; bathing trunks; bikini; bodices; body 
shapers; body suits; bodysuits; bralettes; bras, panties, lingerie; bras, panties, underwear, 
undergarments, hosiery; brassiere
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 Application Number 2,246,791  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NETEASE INTERACTIVE ENTERTAINMENT 
PTE. LTD.
10 Collyer Quay #10-01 Ocean Financial 
Centre
Singapore, 049315
SINGAPORE

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Loading Bay
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

augmented reality game software; computer game software; computer games downloadable from 
a global computer network; computer games for use on mobile and cellular phones; computer 
software for accessing email and text messages; computer software for digital messaging for 
accessing live online chat services; computer software platforms for social networking; 
downloadable instant messaging software; downloadable mobile application for social networking 
services; interactive multimedia computer games; virtual reality game software

Services
Class 35
(1) advertising on the Internet for others; advertising the goods and services of others; business 
management of retail and online retail stores; marketing research; on-line retail store services 
featuring games; promoting goods and services through the distribution of discount cards; 
promoting the goods and services of others by distributing coupons; promoting the goods and 
services of others through advertisements on Internet websites; providing an online marketplace 
for buyers and sellers of goods and services; rental of advertising space; web indexing for 
commercial or advertising purposes

Class 41
(2) arranging and conducting computer gaming competitions; online video gaming services; 
organization of online computer game competitions; providing information on entertainment in the 
field of computer games and video games; providing on-line computer games; providing on-line 
computer games and information about computer games via a website; providing online 
augmented reality computer games for use on mobile phones, smart phones, cellular phones, 
personal computers, tablet computers, notebook computers; providing online virtual reality 
computer games for use on mobile phones, smart phones, cellular phones, personal computers, 
tablet computers, notebook computers; rental of computer games

Class 42
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(3) application service provider (ASP) services featuring computer software and providing online 
non-downloadable software, namely, computer game software; computer programming and 
software design; computer software design and development; consulting services in the field of 
platform as a service (PAAS); maintaining computer software applications of others; platform as a 
service (paas) provider for designing, developing and deploying search and data discovery 
applications; software as a service (SaaS) featuring software for reporting computer, electronic 
and video game problems; software as a service (SaaS) provider in the field of computer game 
software; updating of computer software; web hosting of computer software applications of others
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 Application Number 2,246,795  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

CAPXON ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY CO., 
LTD.
ROOM A102, FENGBIN INDUSTRIAL PARK, 
TANGWEI COMMUNITY, FENGHUANG 
STREET,
GUANGMING DISTRICT,
SHENZHEN, GUANGDONG, (4132 SONGBAI 
ROAD), 
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 06

(1) aluminium foil; branching pipes of metal; common metals, unwrought or semi-wrought; door 
locks of metal, non-electric; fittings of metal for furniture; foils of metal for wrapping; foils of metal 
for wrapping and packaging; metal containers for storage and transport; metals in foil and powder 
form for 3D printers; metals in foil form for 3D printers; ores of metal; ropes of metal; signboards of 
metal; tinfoil; works of art of common metal

 Class 09
(2) capacitive styluses for touch screen devices; capacitors; computer chips; computer software for 
use in processing semiconductor wafers; computers; electric capacitors for telecommunication 
apparatus; electric resistors; electrical conductors for transformers; electronic semi-conductors; 
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monolithic ceramic capacitors; optical semiconductor amplifiers; probes for testing 
semiconductors; rheostats; semi-conductor chips; semi-conductor wafers; semi-conductors; 
semiconductor memory devices being computer memories; signal lanterns; silicon wafers; solar 
wafers; spectacles; televisions; transistor radios; ultracapacitors for energy storage; wafers for 
integrated circuits
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 Application Number 2,246,796  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Yinruida (Ningbo) Technology Co., Ltd.
No.1989 West Shi Nan Road, Lanjiang Street
Yuyao City, Ningbo, Zhejiang Province, 315000
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 06

(1) alloy steel; alloys of common metal; door locks of metal; door panels of metal; iron, unwrought 
or semi-wrought; metal clasps for door security hardware; penstock pipes of metal; rumble strips of 
metal; sheets and plates of metal; wire of common metal

 Class 07
(2) blade holders being parts of machines; lawn mower blades; lawn trimmers, electric; 
lawnmowers; machines for use in agriculture for indoor farming, namely, for agricultural irrigation, 
fertilizer distribution, harvesting, packaging food, and weeding; power operated hedge trimmers; 
road sweeping machines, self-propelled; shears, electric; tilling machines for agricultural purposes; 
trimmer heads for mowing machines

 Class 08
(3) axes; fruit pickers; garden picks; gardening tools; hand saws; hand tools; hand-operated 
abrading instruments; hoes; insecticide vaporizers; long reach loppers; pruning scissors; rakes; 
scissors; shovels; spades; syringes for spraying insecticides; tool belts; tree pruners; trowels; 
weeding forks

 Class 09
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(4) clothing for protection against accidents; communications computers; computer hardware; 
computer hardware for data processing; electric cable and wire; interactive touchscreen terminals; 
laboratory scales and balances; lithium batteries; measuring rulers; weighing scales for cargo 
handling purposes

 Class 11
(5) air-conditioning units; drip irrigation emitters; electric light bulbs; electric lighting fixtures; 
industrial drying ovens; irrigation apparatus being machines for watering plants; sockets for electric 
lights; water conditioning units; water purification and filtration units for agricultural use; Watering 
machines for agricultural purposes
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 Application Number 2,246,797  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Yiwu Jiukang Trading Co., Ltd.
Unit 7, Building 98 Beizhan 4th District, 
Houzhai Street
Yiwu, 322008
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HYZQ
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

beverage glassware; brushes for cleaning tanks and containers; brushes for washing up; cleaning 
and polishing cloths; cooking utensils; drinking bottles for sports; interdental brushes for cleaning 
the teeth; make-up brushes; mousetraps; napkin dispensers for household use; paper towel 
dispensers; perfume vaporizers; travel mugs for automobiles
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 Application Number 2,246,798  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Geek Technology (Asia pacific) Co., Ltd.
RM 1607, 16/F WELLBORNE COMM CTR 8 
JAVA RD, NORTH POINT
Hong Kong, 999077
HONG KONG

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GeekAire
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

air conditioners; air coolers; air dryers; air humidifiers; air purifying machines; electric fans for 
personal use; electric radiators; electric space heaters; hot-air space heaters for household use; 
modular ovens for pizzerias
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 Application Number 2,246,799  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Geek Technology (Asia pacific) Co., Ltd.
RM 1607, 16/F WELLBORNE COMM CTR 8 
JAVA RD, NORTH POINT
Hong Kong, 999077
HONG KONG

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Geekchef
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

air coolers; air dryers; air purifying machines; air-conditioning units; cooking ovens for household 
purposes; electric coffee machines; electric fans for personal use; electric radiators; modular 
ovens for pizzerias; pocket warmers
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 Application Number 2,246,800  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

THOR Tech, Inc.
601 East Beardsley Avenue
Elkhart, IN 46514
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TRADE WIND
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

Recreational vehicles, namely, travel trailers; recreational vehicles, namely, campers

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 20, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/847,355 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,246,803  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Fuzhou Luoqi Network Technology Co., Ltd
133, Building 1, No. 4, Lingtou Street
Shoushan Township, Jin'an District
Fuzhou City, Fujian Province, 350001
CHINA

Agent
JAMIE BASHTANYK
(TRADEMARK DEPOT), 3772 De La 
Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HKNR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

(1) Luggage straps; all purpose sport bags; backpacks; beach bags; belt bags and hip bags; 
handbag straps; hat boxes for travel; leather bags; leather cases; luggage; tool bags; shoe bags 
for travel; bags for campers; purses; wash bags for carrying toiletries

 Class 26
(2) Hatbands; Laces for footwear; Shoulder pads for clothing; scarf clips; hat pins for securing 
hats; sewing boxes; shoe ornaments; special sash clips for obi (obi-dome); zippers; needle cases; 
mitten clips; hair colouring caps; hair frosting caps; claw clips for hair; magnetic buttons covered in 
fabric
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 Application Number 2,246,804  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Sandaomi Electronic Technology 
Co., LTD
904, Building 158, Zone B
Gonghe New Village, Longhua New District
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

Agent
JAMIE BASHTANYK
(TRADEMARK DEPOT), 3772 De La 
Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Choosefree
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Athletic apparel; beach clothes; body stockings; capelets; casual clothing featuring pants, dresses 
and shorts; children's clothing; dressing gowns and bath robes; gloves; leisure suits; neckerchiefs; 
rainwear; shoes; sport stockings; swim wear for gentlemen and ladies; underclothing
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 Application Number 2,246,805  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Mianyang Yunhuixin E-commerce Co., LTD
No. 77, 1 / F, 1-3, Building 2, No. 9
Hongyang St., High-tech Zone
Mianyang, Sichuan Province, 621050
CHINA

Agent
JAMIE BASHTANYK
(TRADEMARK DEPOT), 3772 De La 
Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Myyunhx
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

Backpacks, book bags, sports bags, bum bags, wallets and handbags; school bags; school 
satchels; backpacks; cross-body bags; rucksacks for mountaineers; school backpacks; 
schoolchildren's backpacks; athletic bags; sports bags; card wallets; handbags, purses and 
wallets; multipurpose purses; belt bags and hip bags; handbags for ladies
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 Application Number 2,246,806  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Fuzhou Linglingqi Trading Co., Ltd
201, Building 1, 103 Hutou Street
Bandong Town, Minqing County
Fuzhou City, Fujian Province, 350001
CHINA

Agent
JAMIE BASHTANYK
(TRADEMARK DEPOT), 3772 De La 
Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WIROTA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

(1) Luggage straps; all purpose sport bags; backpacks; beach bags; belt bags and hip bags; bags 
for campers; handbag straps; hat boxes for travel; leather bags; leather cases; luggage; purses 
and wallets; tool bags; shoe bags for travel; wash bags for carrying toiletries

 Class 22
(2) Awnings; bags for dirty laundry; irrigation bags for watering trees; bags for washing hosiery; 
bags of textile for packaging; canvas tarpaulins; car towing ropes; all-purpose tarpaulins of plastic; 
cloth bags specially adapted for the storage of diapers; tarpaulins; tarp straps made of synthetic 
textile materials; tarpaulins made from plastic-coated materials; tents; textile wine gift bags; 
storage bags made of nylon and canvas for vacuum cleaner accessories
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 Application Number 2,246,808  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Mao Shaoli
No.21 Xueqian East Road
Mabu Town, Pingyang County
Wenzhou City, Zhejiang Province, 325403
CHINA

Agent
JAMIE BASHTANYK
(TRADEMARK DEPOT), 3772 De La 
Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BETENWEL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 24

Bath linen; bed pads; bed quilts; bedsheets; blankets; comforters; cotton fabric; duvet covers; 
duvets; fabric table toppers; pillowcases; washcloths; window curtains; woolen blankets; sleeping 
bags
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 Application Number 2,246,809  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Zhai Jun
No.126-2 Huanzhen North Road
Menghe town, Xinbei District
Changzhou, 213138
CHINA

Agent
JAMIE BASHTANYK
(TRADEMARK DEPOT), 3772 De La 
Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Ailzai
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

Clothes drying hangers; plastic bathtubs for children; shower caddies; animal cages; candle 
holders; cleaning, dusting and polishing cloths; containers for ice; cooking pots; cruet stands; 
beverage containers; litter boxes for pets; fitted vanity cases; mops; nail brushes; dish drainers
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 Application Number 2,246,810  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Gao Yu
15#1-701, Dongdu Apartment
Jiubao Street, Shangcheng District
Hangzhou City, Zhejiang Province, 310019
CHINA

Agent
JAMIE BASHTANYK
(TRADEMARK DEPOT), 3772 De La 
Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SLIMELODY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 24

bath linen; bed pads; bed quilts; bedsheets; blankets; comforters; duvet covers; duvets; lap-robes; 
pillowcases; sleeping bags; washcloths; window curtains; woolen blankets; travel rugs
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 Application Number 2,246,811  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Evovital Inc
128 Maple Ridge Cres
Markham
ONTARIO
L6E1T9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

U&EVO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

shampoo, hair conditioner, body wash, bar soap, body soap, body lotion, hand lotion; shampoo-
conditioners; shampoos; shampoos for babies; shampoos for human hair; shampoos for pets; skin 
and body topical lotions, creams and oils for cosmetic use; skin care cosmetics; skin care creams; 
skin care lotions; skin cleansers; skin oils; skin scrub; skin toners; skin tonics
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 Application Number 2,246,812  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Tuxu Technology Co., Ltd
Rm. 501-11, Jiangnan Bldg., No. 21 East 
Yongxiang Rd.
Ma'antang Community, Bantian St., Longgang 
Dist.
Shenzhen, Guangdong, 518000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KIWEN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

air pumps for automobiles; cup holders for vehicles; hub cap covers; hub caps; license plate 
frames; license plate holders; rearview mirrors; steering wheel covers; sun visors for automobiles; 
vehicle armrest cushions
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 Application Number 2,246,817  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Meateor Group Limited
1st Floor, 301-303 Queen Street East
Hastings, 4122
NEW ZEALAND

Agent
PILLAR IP, INC.
264 Salmon Point Rd, Cherry Valley, 
ONTARIO, K0K1P0

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MEATEOR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 31

foodstuffs for pets; pet foods
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 Application Number 2,246,854  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Mikayla Balfour
111 Courtenay Terr
Sherwood Park
ALBERTA
T8A5S6

Agent
LAWSON LUNDELL LLP
1600 CATHEDRAL PLACE, 925 WEST 
GEORGIA STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C3L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NEXARINA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) cases for snow goggles; protective helmets for sports; ski helmets; snow goggles; 
snowboarding helmets; sun glasses

 Class 18
(2) backpacks; bags and holdalls for sports clothing; bum bags; duffle bags; fanny packs; overnight 
bags; weekend bags

 Class 25
(3) athletic clothing; balaclavas; beanies; casual wear; hats and caps; hats, scarves and belts, 
gloves, mittens, earmuffs and mufflers; head bands; hoodies; outerwear jackets; pants, leggings, 
shorts, tights, athletic clothing; shirts; ski masks; skiwear; sleepwear; snow pants; sports clothing; 
sportswear; swimwear; t-shirts, sweat shirts and sweat pants; toques; underwear

Services
Class 35
online retail services featuring clothing, outerwear, headwear, and footwear; retail store and online 
retail services featuring sportswear, clothing, footwear, headwear and sporting goods; retail store 
services and online retail store services featuring clothing
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 Application Number 2,246,856  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Swan Personal Real Estate Corp
771 Queensbridge Dr
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5C3T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Zoom Realty
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
acquisition of real estate for others; ad valorem appraisals of real estate; advisory services in the 
field of real estate; appraisal of real estate; appraisals for insurance claims of real estate; arranging 
of leases and rental agreements for real estate; arranging of purchase and sale agreements for 
real estate; assessment and management of real estate; assuming financial risk of others by 
entering into life estate agreements; commercial real estate leasing; consultancy services in the 
field of real estate appraisal and valuation; consulting services in the field of real estate; 
establishing of investment funds for others to purchase life estate agreements; estate and trust 
management services; estate planning; estate planning advisory services; estate planning 
services; estate trust management; estate trust management services; estate trust planning; 
evaluation of real property; finance services for real estate development; financial administration of 
real estate; financial affairs management and private equity fund investment services; financial and 
estate planning services; financial asset administration of life estate agreements; financial asset 
management of life estate agreements; financial consultancy in the field of real estate note 
brokerage; financial consultancy relating to real estate investment; financial due diligence services 
in the field of real estate; financial investments in the fields of real estate; financial management in 
the field of investment funds, private equity products, real estate and infrastructure; financial 
management of real estate projects; financial services, namely, estate settlement services; 
financial valuation of personal property and real estate; financial valuation of residential real estate; 
financing of fractionally-owned real property; financing of real estate development projects; 
investment and acquisition advisory services in the area of real estate and multihousing real 
estate; lease of real estate; leasing of commercial real estate; leasing of industrial real estate; 
leasing of mixed-use real estate; leasing of real estate; leasing of residential real estate; leasing, 
management, and acquisition of residential and commercial real estate; management of 
investment funds raised to buy life estate agreements; on-line real-time currency trading; online, 
real-time tax payment processing, tax payment management, and tax payment analysis services; 
providing advice relating to real estate investment; providing appraisal information, consultancy 
and advisory services for insurance claims in the field of real estate; providing financial information 
in the field of life estate agreements; providing financial investments for others in the field of life 
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estate agreements; providing information in the field of real estate via the Internet; providing 
information in the field of residential real estate; providing information relating to real estate 
appraisal; providing information, consultancy and advisory services for the evaluation of real 
property; providing information, consultancy and advisory services in the field of real estate 
property insurance and reinsurance underwriting; providing real estate listings and real estate 
information via the internet; real estate advisory services; real estate agencies; real estate agency; 
real estate agency services; real estate agency services relating to mixed-use real estate; real 
estate agency services relating to sale of commercial real estate; real estate agency services 
relating to sale of residential real estate; real estate and housing management; real estate 
appraisal; real estate appraisal and valuation; real estate appraisals; real estate asset 
management; real estate broker services; real estate brokerage; real estate brokerage services; 
real estate brokers; real estate consultancy; real estate consultancy services; real estate 
consultation; real estate entrepreneur services; real estate equity sharing, namely, managing and 
arranging for co-ownership of real estate; real estate escrow services; real estate financing; real 
estate financing services; real estate insurance services; real estate investment; real estate 
investment consultancy; real estate investment consulting services; real estate investment 
services; real estate investment trust advisory services; real estate investment trust management 
services; real estate investment trust services; real estate lease renewal services; real estate lease 
surrender services; real estate lending services; real estate listing services; real estate 
management; real estate management and consultancy services; real estate management of 
vacation cabins and villas; real estate management of vacation homes; real estate management 
services; real estate procurement for others; real estate property insurance underwriting services; 
real estate property management services; real estate property reinsurance underwriting services; 
real estate rental and leasing services; real estate rental services; real estate sale services; real 
estate services relating to condominium sales services, namely, providing real estate listings for 
facilitating condominium and residential real estate transactions; real estate services, namely, 
condominium management services; real estate services, namely, condominium rentals; real 
estate services, namely, residential condominium management services for others; real estate 
services, namely, sale of residential condominiums; real estate syndication; real estate time 
sharing; real estate timesharing services featuring an incentive award program; real estate 
valuation services; real property acquisition; real property reappraisal services; rental of 
commercial real estate; rental of real estate; residential real estate agency services; sales of 
industrial real estate; services d'agence immobilière et de courtage immobilier; trading of financial 
instruments for others in the field of life estate agreements; trusteeship of real estate property; 
valuations in real estate matters
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 Application Number 2,246,863  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
PatrIcia Cartier
11 Pride Crt
Jacksons Point
ONTARIO
L0E1L0

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Toe Bean Appreciation Club
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

absorbent pads of paper and cellulose for use in food packaging; absorbent sheets of paper or 
plastic for foodstuff packaging; academic year planners; address labels; adhesive labels; adhesive 
labels of leather; adhesive labels of paper; adhesive labels to be printed with an individual's 
medical and personal information; adhesive note paper; adhesive notepads; adhesive printed 
paper labels; adhesive stickers; adhesive-backed letters and numbers made of vinyl; 
advertisement boards of paper or cardboard; advertising signs and banners of paper and 
cardboard; advertising signs of paper; advertising signs of paper and cardboard to promote 
financial, credit union, investment, trust and insurance products and services; albums for stickers; 
appreciation certificate; art mounts of paper or cardboard; art paper; art prints; bags made of vinyl; 
bags of paper; bags of paper for packaging; bags of paper or plastics- for merchandise packaging; 
banners of paper; bar code labels; blank journals; blank paper labels; blank writing journals; books 
and journals, particularly dealing with athletes or sport events; books, drawing books, coloring 
books, educational books, note books, journals, work books, exercise books; bumper stickers; 
canvas for printing; cartoon prints; cat box liners in the form of plastic bags; children's printed 
interactive educational books; color prints; colored paper; colour print; coloured paper; covers for 
weekly planners; daily planners; day planners; decals; decals and stickers for use as home decor; 
decals for use as social distancing markers; decorative stickers for helmets; decorative stickers for 
soles of shoes; desktop planners; digital printing paper; dye-sublimation print paper; floor decals; 
floor signs being decals; gummed labels; holders for notepads; holographic decals; illustrated 
notepads; iron-on decals; journal covers; journals; journals in the field of religious topics, lessons 
and teachings; label dispensers; label paper; label printing machines; laser print paper; leather 
cases for agendas and weekly planners; legal journals; lesson planners; lettering stickers for 
vehicle tailgates; medical journals; monthly planners; newsprint paper; notebook covers; notebook 
dividers; notebook paper; notepad holders; notepads; paper for printing, publication, copying, 
faxing, writing and drawing; paper notebooks; paper sheets; partially pre-printed paper labels; 
patterned paper; personalized written or printed messages in decorative miniature envelopes 
contained in a jar; photographic prints; pictorial prints; planners for stationery use; pressure 
sensitive stickers for application to vehicles; promotional decals; spiral notebooks; spiral-bound 
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notebooks; stationery stickers; sticker albums; sticker books; stickers; stickers and adhesive 
labels; stickers and decal-comanias; stickers and decalcomanias; stickers and decals; stickers and 
sticker albums; stickers and transfers; stickers for use as social distancing markers; trade journals; 
travel journals; travel notebooks; vehicle bumper stickers; vehicle tire lettering stickers; vinyl static 
cling decals featuring characters from a television show; vinyl stickers; wall decals; wall stickers; 
wedding planners, namely albums for the purpose of planning a wedding; weekly planners; writing 
journal sheets; year planners; yearly planners
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 Application Number 2,246,867  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Mark Pearlman
218 Rothbury Road
Richmond Hill
ONTARIO
L4S2N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ZeoCan
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

(1) fertilizers for soil; fertilizers for soil and potting soil; fertilizers, chemical products for fertilizers; 
fertilizing preparations; hydroponic fertilizers; inorganic fertilizers

 Class 11
(2) aeroponic growing systems

 Class 21
(3) hydroponic growing containers for household purposes

Services
Class 44
agricultural advice, namely, providing recommendations for plant and soil nutrition supplements; 
agriculture and horticulture services, namely, plant selection and propagation of plants, plant 
material, and produce for others; growing, cultivating, breeding and harvesting cannabis; growing, 
cultivating, breeding and harvesting cannabis seeds
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 Application Number 2,246,873  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

4YOU CATERING LIMITED
47 Christie Park Terr SW
Calgary
ALBERTA
T3H3B4

Agent
PAUL LOMIC
(Lomic Law), 1 First Canadian Place, 100 King 
Street, Suite 5700, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5X1C7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 43
Provision of food and drink in restaurants; Restaurant services; Take-away restaurant services; 
Bar and bistro services; Catering; Restaurant and bar information services
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 Application Number 2,246,875  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Orion Sky LLC
27 East Avenue
Washingtonville, NY 10992
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
PAUL LOMIC
(Lomic Law), 1 First Canadian Place, 100 King 
Street, Suite 5700, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5X1C7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ORION SKY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 14

(1) amulets being jewellery; badges of precious metal; jewellery chains; earrings; medallions; pins 
being jewelry; necklaces

 Class 25
(2) t-shirts; jackets; pants; pullovers; shirts; skirts; headbands for clothing; hats and caps; shorts
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 Application Number 2,246,876  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

L'OREAL
14 rue Royale
75008 PARIS, 
FRANCE

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MIDNIGHT EYE OPENER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

anti-aging moisturizers; anti-aging skincare preparations; beauty serums; cosmetic facial care 
preparations

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 25, 2022, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 22 4 908 034 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,246,916  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lower Coast Building Group Inc.
125-998 Harbourside Dr
North Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V7P3T2

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LOWER COAST BUILDING GROUP
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 37
construction and renovation of residential and commercial properties
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 Application Number 2,246,918  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Elkay Plastics Co, Inc.
6000 Sheila Street
Commerce, CA 90040
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
11 Holland Avenue, Suite 601 , Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1Y4S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

#READYFRESH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

Hot and cold beverage cups

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 05, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/620,480 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,246,919  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lower Coast Building Group Inc.
125-998 Harbourside Dr
North Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V7P3T2

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 37
construction and renovation of residential and commercial properties
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 Application Number 2,246,921  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

H. Shakourianfard Medicine Professional 
Corporation
8763 Bayview Ave
Richmond Hill
ONTARIO
L4B3H9

Agent
JERRY CHEN
JZC Intellectual Property Law, 330 Highway 7 
East, Unit 305, Richmond Hill, ONTARIO, 
L4B3P8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MEDITISM
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 44
medical clinic services; medical clinics; physician services
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 Application Number 2,246,924  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Nachurs Alpine Solutions, LLC
421 Leader Street
Marion, OH 43302
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ALPINE MICROFUSION
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

Fertilizers; Chemicals for use in agriculture, except fungicides, herbicides, insecticides and 
parasiticides.
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 Application Number 2,246,926  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Redwood Summit Realty Group Inc.
4-53 Churchill Dr
Barrie
ONTARIO
L4N8Z5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Redwood Summit Realty
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of all the reading matter except The use of the words together 
"redwood summit" or "Redwood Summit Realty" is disclaimed apart from the trademark.

Services
Class 36
acquisition of real estate for others; advisory services in the field of real estate; arranging of leases 
and rental agreements for real estate; arranging of purchase and sale agreements for real estate; 
assessment and management of real estate; commercial real estate leasing; consultancy services 
in the field of real estate appraisal and valuation; consulting services in the field of real estate; 
estate and trust management services; evaluation of real property; financial administration of real 
estate; financial valuation of residential real estate; financing of fractionally-owned real property; 
financing of real estate development projects; investment and acquisition advisory services in the 
area of real estate and multihousing real estate; lease of real estate; leasing of commercial real 
estate; leasing of industrial real estate; leasing of mixed-use real estate; leasing of real estate; 
leasing of residential real estate; leasing, management, and acquisition of residential and 
commercial real estate; providing appraisal information, consultancy and advisory services for 
insurance claims in the field of real estate; providing financial information in the field of life estate 
agreements; providing information in the field of residential real estate; providing real estate 
listings and real estate information via the internet; real estate agencies; real estate agency; real 
estate agency services; real estate agency services relating to mixed-use real estate; real estate 
agency services relating to sale of residential real estate; real estate and housing management; 
real estate lease renewal services; real estate listing services; real estate management; real estate 
management and consultancy services; real estate management of vacation cabins and villas; real 
estate management of vacation homes; real estate management services; real estate procurement 
for others; real estate property management services; real estate rental and leasing services; real 
estate rental services; real estate sale services; real estate services, namely, sale of residential 
condominiums
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 Application Number 2,246,928  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Get Home Realty Inc.
405-218 Export Blvd
L5S 0A7
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5S0A7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Get Home Realty
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
appraisal of real estate; arranging of leases and rental agreements for real estate; arranging of 
purchase and sale agreements for real estate; assessment and management of real estate; 
consultancy services in the field of real estate appraisal and valuation; consulting services in the 
field of real estate; evaluation of real property; financial valuation of residential real estate; leasing, 
management, and acquisition of residential and commercial real estate; providing information 
relating to real estate appraisal; providing information, consultancy and advisory services for the 
evaluation of real property; real estate advisory services; real estate agencies; real estate agency 
services; real estate agency services relating to sale of commercial real estate; real estate agency 
services relating to sale of residential real estate; real estate and housing management; real estate 
appraisal; real estate appraisal and valuation; real estate appraisals; real estate broker services; 
real estate brokerage; real estate brokerage services; real estate brokers; real estate consultancy; 
real estate consultancy services; real estate consultation; real estate lease renewal services; real 
estate listing services; real estate management; real estate management services; real estate 
rental and leasing services; real estate rental services
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 Application Number 2,246,936  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

NP GARAGE & AUTO SERVICES INC.
32 Lady Belle Cres
Brampton
ONTARIO
L6R3B6

Agent
RUPINDER HANS
(Hans Law Firm), 3400 American Drive, 
Mississauga, ONTARIO, L4V1C1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AUTO HUT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) auctioning of vehicles; retail sale of motor vehicles

Class 37
(2) auto body repair services; automotive collision repair services; car maintenance and repair; 
cleaning of vehicles; maintenance and repair of vehicles; motor vehicle detailing; motor vehicle 
maintenance and repair; motor vehicle painting; repair and maintenance of trucks

Class 39
(3) motor vehicle recovery services; rental of trucks; rental of vehicles; towing; vehicle towing 
services
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 Application Number 2,246,957  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Hazel Trucking Ltd
128 Doane St
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K2B6G9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Hazel Trucking
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 39
trucking services
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 Application Number 2,246,967  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Ningde Tuozheng Trading Co., Ltd.
118 Dasonggang, Jinhan Village, Jinhan She 
Nationality Township,
Jiaocheng District,
Ningde City, Fujian Province, 352000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

JCONGUW
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

anti-sweat underwear; aprons; athletic clothing; athletic shoes; baby bodysuits; berets; 
boardshorts; boots; dresses; kimonos; knee-high stockings; knit shirts; leg warmers; overcoats; 
skorts; top coats; underwear
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 Application Number 2,246,973  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
GUANGDONG OOU HOUSEHOLD CO., LTD.
No.912-8, Bldg 4, Huameida Plaza, No. 6, 
Linshang Rd,
Beijiao Community, Beijiao Town, Shunde Dist,
Foshan, Guangdong, 528000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OOU
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 08

box cutters; daggers; engraving drills; eyelash curlers; hand-operated abrading tools; kitchen 
knives; knives, forks and spoons being tableware; nail clippers; razors; scissors
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 Application Number 2,246,975  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Youdian Electronic Commerce Co., 
Ltd.
Room 101,No.11,Guihua Industrial Zone
Guihua Community,Guanlan St.,Longhua Dist
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 10

(1) apparatus for washing out body cavities; dental braces; dental instruments; electric vibrating 
massagers; nasal irrigation vessel; oral irrigators for use in dentistry; scalp massagers; ultraviolet 
ray lamps for medical purposes; vaginal syringes; vibrators massagers

 Class 21
(2) bath brushes; cleaning brushes for the tongue; dental floss; electric toothbrushes; heads for 
electric toothbrushes; interdental brushes for cleaning the teeth; toothbrush cases; toothbrushes; 
water apparatus for cleaning teeth and gums; water flossers
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 Application Number 2,246,976  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shanyu Xiao
No. 298 Yangguang West Road
Haicang District
Xiamen,Fujian, 361000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SCITOOLS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

(1) 3D printing pens; aerated beverage making machines; agricultural equipment for seeding; 
apparatus for aerating beverages; beer pumps; central vacuum cleaning installations; dynamos; 
electric washing machines; electric welding machines; hand-held vacuum cleaners; incubators for 
eggs; kitchen machines, namely, electric standing mixers; mechanized livestock feeders; 
metalworking machines; racket stringing machines; rotary steam presses, portable, for fabrics; 
sanding machines for woodworking; shearing machines for animals; soldering blow pipes, gas-
operated; washing machines

 Class 08
(2) chucks for hand-operated tools; cutlery; dies for use with hand-operated tools; electric and non-
electric depilation appliances; fruit pickers; glass scrapers; hand held cutting tools; hand tool 
punches; hand-operated abrading tools; hand-operated agricultural forks; hand-operated garden 
tools; hand-operated lifting jacks; hand-operated pumps for pumping well water; hand-operated 
scraping tool for cleaning cleats for attachment to sports shoes; hand-pumped sprayers for misting 
plants; knives, forks and spoons being tableware; manicure sets; pedicure sets; razors; spanners

 Class 09
(3) boot covers for protection against accidents or injury; calculating machines; camcorders; 
carbon dioxide detectors; cell phones; door alarms; electronic weighing scales for personal use; 
eyeglasses; headphones; level gauges; loudspeakers; magnifying glasses; measuring rulers; semi-
conductors; slide calipers; surveying instruments; tape measures; television decoder; thread 
counters; time clocks

 Class 17
(4) carbon fibers; duct tapes; flexible connectors, namely, silicone and rubber junctions for flexible 
pipes, hoses, and tubing; flexible plumbing pipes of plastic; fluoro rubber; garden hoses; graphite 
foam; hoses for pneumatic tools; hoses of rubber for agricultural purposes; insulated pipe 
supports; insulation materials for pipes; joint packings for pipes; non-metal fittings for pipes in the 
nature of rosettes; packing materials of rubber for shipping containers; plastic sheeting for 
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agricultural purposes; soundproofing foam; stuffing of plastic; thermal insulation; thermoplastic 
resins reinforced with natural fibers; watering hoses
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 Application Number 2,246,977  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ADVANCE CHANNEL INTERNATIONAL 
LIMITED
Room 609, Keader Center, No. 129-149, On 
Lok Road
Yuen Long, 999077
HONG KONG

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 14

alarm clocks; clocks; clocks and watches, electric; control clocks; watches
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 Application Number 2,246,979  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Guangdong Dongtai Hardware Precision 
Manufacturing Co., Ltd
Industry Road, Leliu Port, Leliu, Shunde
Foshan, Guangdong, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 21

all-purpose portable household containers; bread baskets for household purposes; clothing 
stretchers; cutlery trays; drinking troughs; dustbins for household purposes; epergnes; fitted vanity 
cases; garbage cans; non-stick barbecue grill cooking mats for use on grills; rotary washing lines; 
serving trays; table napkin holders; turners being kitchen utensils
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 Application Number 2,246,982  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Dongguan Yisheng Lampshade Lighting Co., 
LTD
Room 101, 10 Rongchang Road, Changping 
Town
Dongguan, Guangdong, 523000
CHINA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CNXIN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

candle lamps; ceiling lights; chandeliers; desk lamps; electric lamps; electric lighting fixtures; floor 
lamps; lamp shades; lightbulbs; wall lamps
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 Application Number 2,246,985  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

KANGAROO VILLAGE PTY LTD
SUITE 1204 227 ELIZABETH ST
SYDNEY, NSW, 2000
AUSTRALIA

Agent
PAUL B. BÉLANGER
4360 av de Hampton, MONTRÉAL, QUEBEC, 
H4A2L2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Kangaroo Village
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

(1) air fragrance reed diffusers; air fragrancing preparations; all purpose cleaning preparations; 
aromatic essential oils; beauty care cosmetics; beauty masks; cakes of toilet soap; cleansing milk; 
cleansing milk for toilet purposes; colognes, perfumes and cosmetics; cosmetic pencils; cosmetic 
sunscreen preparations; cosmetics for animals; dentifrices; false nails; greases for cosmetic 
purposes; lip glosses; lipsticks; shampoos; skin cleansing and polishing preparations

 Class 05
(2) air purifying preparations; animal feed supplements for veterinary purposes; anti-bacterial 
wipes; babies' napkin-pants; babies' napkins; diapers for pets; dietary and nutritional supplements 
for general health and wellbeing; dietary fiber to aid digestion; dietetic beverages for babies 
adapted for medical purposes; dietetic food and substances adapted for medical use for the 
prevention and treatment of iron deficiency and anaemia in humans; food for babies; infant 
formula; insecticidal animal shampoo; milk powder for babies; mineral food supplements; propolis 
dietary supplements; propolis for pharmaceutical purposes; royal jelly dietary supplements; royal 
jelly for pharmaceutical purposes; sanitary towels

 Class 25
(3) babies' bibs, not of paper; bathing suits; clothing layettes; coats; girdles; gloves; hats; hosiery; 
leg warmers; leggings; overalls; pants; scarfs; scarves; shawls; shoes; sleep masks; smocks; 
sports shoes; swimsuits; tee-shirts; trousers; underclothing; underwear; underwear, swimwear, 
casual clothing, athletic clothing, sports clothing; waterproof jackets and pants; waterproof 
mackintoshes; waterproof shoes

 Class 28
(4) action toys; arcade games and apparatus for use with an external display screen or monitor 
namely video game consoles; baby toys; baby toys and bath toys; balance bicycles being toys; 
balls for games; barbells; bats for games; beach toys; boxing gloves; Christmas tree ornaments; 
controllers for game consoles; dolls; fencing gauntlets; fencing gloves; fishing tackle; in-line roller 
skates; joysticks for video games; nets for sports; plastic toys; playing cards; plush toys; roller 
skates; sport gloves; toy buildings; toy cars; toy drones; toy models; toys for pets
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 Class 29
(5) baru nuts, prepared; beef; butter; canned meat; canned, dried, pickled, fried and steamed 
vegetables; cheese; edible fats; fruit-based snack food; goat milk; koumiss; kumys; milk; milk and 
milk products; milk beverages containing fruits; milk beverages flavoured with tea; milk products; 
oat milk; olive oil for food; palm oil for food; powdered milk; soya milk; yoghurt; yogurt

 Class 30
(6) bee glue; bread, crisp bread, crackers, cereals, granola, muesli; candy; cereal bars; cereal-
based snack food; chocolate mousses; chutney condiments; coffee; frozen yogurt; honey; husked 
oats; milk tea; muesli; noodles; nougat; oat flakes; oat-based snack foods; propolis; royal jelly; 
starch for food; sugar; tea; tea beverages with milk; tea-based beverages with milk

 Class 33
(7) agave-based distilled alcoholic beverages; alcoholic cocktails; alcoholic essences for making 
spirituous liqueur; alcoholic extracts, namely, extracts from fruits, herbs, spices, flowers, and plants 
for the preparation of alcoholic cocktails; baijiu [chinese distilled alcoholic beverage]; blended grain 
Scotch whisky; cider; fruit extracts, alcoholic; gaolian-jiou [sorghum-based Chinese spirits]; 
hydromel; peppermint liqueurs; piquette; rice alcohol; sparkling wines; sugar cane spirit; wine; 
wines, wine-based beverages and alcoholic wine-based beverages
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 Application Number 2,246,986  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Juchang Electronic Commerce Co., 
Ltd.
307,Bldg.2, Phase I
Dongjiu Innovation & Technology Park
Nanwan St., Longgang
Shenzhen, Guangdong, 518000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Dizokizo
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) boxing helmets; cases for eyeglasses and sunglasses; cases for mobile phones; diving boots; 
diving gloves; diving goggles; diving masks; diving snorkels; diving suits; gloves for divers; goggles 
for scuba diving; goggles for sports; safety goggles; ski glasses; ski goggles; ski helmets; snow 
goggles; sunglasses; swimming goggles; wind socks for indicating wind direction; windsocks

 Class 25
(2) athletic clothing; bicycle gloves; clothing for gymnastics; cycling gloves; cyclists' clothing; 
fishing clothing; gloves; hooded tops; motorcycle gloves; ski and snowboard shoes and parts 
thereof; ski clothing; ski footwear; ski gloves; ski suits; ski wear; socks; sports clothing; sun 
protective clothing; swim suits; thermal socks; waterskiing suits; yoga pants
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 Application Number 2,246,987  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Chao Guo
No. 2, Banbian Street Village
Sizhuang Town,Gaobeidian City
Hebei Province, 074000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 18

briefbags; handbags; leather bags; leather boxes; rucksacks; satchels; shopping bags; sports 
bags; travel bags; wallets
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 Application Number 2,246,990  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Guifeng Links Inc
58 South 18th Avenue
Suite A Brighton, CO 80601
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Fykee
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

bread cutting machines; carpet cleaning machines; central vacuum cleaning installations; cyclone 
dust collectors; dust filters and bags for vacuum cleaners; electric carpet sweeper; electric fruit 
presses for household use; electrical coffee grinders; electrical squeezers for fruit and vegetable; 
floor cleaning machines; ironing machines for commercial use; road sweepers; robotic vacuum 
cleaners; sand cleaning machines; steam cleaning machines; vacuum cleaner attachments; 
vacuum cleaner bags; vacuum cleaner hoses; vacuum cleaners; vegetable grating machines
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 Application Number 2,246,991  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shenzhen Genyongxiang Technology Co., Ltd.
1st Floor, Bldg.12, 98 Industrial City
Wanfeng Community, Shajing Street
Bao'an,Shenzhen
Shenzhen, 518104
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Yokizilous
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 17

bottle stoppers of rubber; draft excluder strips; electrical insulating tape; gaffer tape; masking tape 
for industrial purposes; metal gaskets; multi-purpose thermoplastic heat shrinkable tubing; o-rings; 
plastic hoses for swimming pools; rubber washers; sleeves of rubber for protecting parts of 
machinery; strapping tape; window stops of rubber
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 Application Number 2,246,992  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
L&C CRED INC.
36A Clarendon Dr
Richmond Hill
ONTARIO
L4B3X7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LoveCatcher
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 14

cuff links; custom jewelry; earrings; jewellery bracelets; jewelry; jewelry brooches; jewelry rings; 
necklaces; pearls; precious stones
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 Application Number 2,246,994  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Chao Guo
No. 2, Banbian Street Village
Sizhuang Town,Gaobeidian City
Hebei Province, 074000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 18

briefbags; handbags; leather bags; leather boxes; rucksacks; satchels; shopping bags; sports 
bags; travel bags; wallets
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 Application Number 2,247,001  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Shu ZHANG
No. 328, Shanhou Village, Nancheng St., 
Huangyan District
Taizhou, Zhejiang, 318000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 04

all-purpose penetrating and lubricating oil; coal; cutting fluids for metalworking; cutting fluids for 
millworking; emulsified industrial oil; fuel gas; fuel oil; gas oil; grease for leather; industrial wax; 
lubricating oils for industrial purposes; motor oil; non-chemical additives for engine oil; petroleum; 
raw petroleum; refined petroleum; tapers
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 Application Number 2,247,002  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Beisite Network Information 
Technology Co., Ltd.
310Z122, Building A2, Building A1A2, 
Guangming Technology Park
China Merchants Bureau,Guanguang Road
 Fenghuang Community,Fenghuang Street,
Guangming District
Shenzhen,Guangdong, 
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

YTYOMUR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

abdominal belts; crutches; hair prostheses; massage gloves; menstrual cups; orthopedic footwear; 
orthotic insoles; stockings for varices
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 Application Number 2,247,003  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Chengdu Younuoduo Catering Management 
Co., Ltd.
No.1, 49/F, Building 1, No.216, East Street 
Xiadong Street, Jinjiang District
Chengdu City, Sichuan, 610000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Foreign Character Translation
The first Chinese character in the trademark is transliterated as "MAN", and this means 
"handsome" in English; The second Chinese character in the trademark is transliterated as "NAI", 
and this means "used in expressions that convey frustration and futility" in English;The third 
Chinese character in the trademark is transliterated as "ROU", and this means "meat" in English;
The fourth Chinese character in the trademark is transliterated as "GUI", and this means "cassia or 
cinnamon" in English;The fifth Chinese character in the trademark is transliterated as "CHU", and 
this means "kitchen" in English;The sixth Chinese character in the trademark is transliterated as 
"FANG", and this means "house" in English;The wording "MAN NAI ROU GUI CHU FANG" has no 
meaning in a foreign language.

Foreign Character Transliteration
The Chinese characters in the trademark is transliterated as "MAN" "NAI" "ROU" "GUI" "CHU" 
"FANG".

Services
Class 43
fast-food restaurants; food and drink catering for banquets; hotel accommodation services; pubs; 
restaurant and catering services; restaurant reservation services; restaurants; room and board 
services; self-service restaurants; take-out restaurant services
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 Application Number 2,247,004  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Wenzhou Yisitesida Import and Export Co., Ltd.
Room 1101, 11th Floor
Cross-border E-commerce Park, No. 18 Luohe 
Road
Nanjiao Street, Lucheng District
Wenzhou, Zhejiang, 
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

lapsting
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

backpacks; backpacks, book bags, sports bags, bum bags, wallets and handbags; card cases; 
clothing for pets; clutch handbags; fashion handbags; kit bags; leather straps; messenger bags; 
purses and wallets; tote bags; waist bags; weekend bags
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 Application Number 2,247,006  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ningyang County Yanyi Clothing Store
Road East,162 Meters
South of the intersection of Qixian Road and 
Xin Street
Wenmiao Street Office, Ningyang County
Tai'an, Shandong, 
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DAKORIE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

battery chargers for smartphones; cell phone cases; cell phone covers; cell phone holders; cellular 
phone cases; data cables; holders for mobile telephones; mobile phone chargers; mobile phone 
covers; mobile telephone cases; mobile telephone cases made of leather or imitations of leather; 
mounts for smartphones; portable battery chargers for use with smart phones; speaker mounting 
brackets; stands adapted for laptops; stands adapted for mobile phones; stands adapted for tablet 
computers; stands adapted for tablet PCs; stands adapted for tablets; USB chargers
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 Application Number 2,247,007  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Guangzhou Rantion Technology Co., Ltd.
Room 7002-7003, 7/F, No. 28
Huangpu Park West Road, Huangpu District
Guangzhou, Guangdong, 510700
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HUSH guitar
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 15

acoustic bass guitars; acoustic guitars; bass guitars; double basses; electric and electronic musical 
instruments; electric bass guitars; electric basses; electric guitars; electronic musical instruments; 
guitar; pegs for musical instruments; stands for musical instruments; string basses; stringed 
musical instruments; ukeleles; violins; xylophones
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 Application Number 2,247,008  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PETRIA-CRISTINA NOVAC
199C Sânmihaiu Român
Timis, 307380
ROMANIA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ADITYNA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

dog collars; dog leashes
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 Application Number 2,247,013  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Nine Locks Brewing Company Limited
221a Waverley Road
Dartmouth
NOVA SCOTIA
B2X2C3

Agent
PATRICK G.E. FITZGERALD
(COX & PALMER), PO BOX 2380 CENTRAL, 
Nova Centre - South Tower, HALIFAX, NOVA 
SCOTIA, B3J0E8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 32

beer
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 Application Number 2,247,090  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Rockstar Recruiting Ltd
22 Erin St
Glen Williams
ONTARIO
L7G3M8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Rockstar Mechanics
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
consultancy of personnel recruitment; employment counselling and recruiting; employment hiring, 
recruiting, placement, staffing and career networking services; employment recruiting consultancy; 
employment recruiting services; executive recruiting services; recruitment of technical staff; staff 
recruitment consultancy services
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 Application Number 2,247,093  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Rising Lotus Yoga Studio
160 king street thorndale
Thorndale
ONTARIO
N0M2P0

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Rising Lotus Yoga Studio
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
online and in-person yoga, exercise, strength and body movement training
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 Application Number 2,247,097  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Home Depot International, Inc.
2455 Paces Ferry Road, NW
Atlanta, GA 30339
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FIREMARK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

cooking pots
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 Application Number 2,247,120  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Happy&Co.
1035 Metro Rd N
Keswick
ONTARIO
L4P3E9

Agent
MARIE LUSSIER
(FOGLER, RUBINOFF LLP), 77 King Street 
West, Suite 3000, P.O. Box 95, TD North 
Tower, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5K1G8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HAPPY&CO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

drinking glasses; mugs; tumbler drinking glasses

Services
Class 35
online retail sale of clothing; retail sale of clothing
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 Application Number 2,247,123  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DeMert Brands, LLC
15402 N. Nebraska Ave., Suite 102
Lutz, FL 33549
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 4000, Montréal, 
QUEBEC, H3B4M4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SLEEP ON IT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

hair care preparations; hair cleaning preparations; hair styling preparations

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 22, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97603559 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,247,124  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ONCOHELIX INC.
605-999 8 St SW
Calgary
ALBERTA
T2R1J5

Agent
DAVID S. WELSH
(c/o Ogilvie LLP ), 2800 Stantec Tower, 10220 
103 Avenue, Edmonton, ALBERTA, T5J0K4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 42
(1) advisory services relating to gene therapy research; analysis of human tissues and stem cells 
for scientific research purposes; analysis of proteins for scientific and medical research purposes; 
antibody profiling for scientific research purposes; biochemical research; biological therapeutic 
research services; biomedical research; consulting services in the field of genetic engineering; 
data automation and data collection using software to evaluate, analyze and collect clinical 
research data in the field of genomics; data automation and data collection using software to 
evaluate, analyze and collect molecular research data in the field of genomics; dna analysis 
services for scientific research purposes; DNA screening for scientific research purposes; DNA 
sequencing for medical research purposes; ex vivo gene therapy research; genetic mapping for 
scientific purposes; genetic testing for scientific research purposes; genotyping services for 
research or analysis purposes; laboratory research analysis in the field of genetic testing; 
preparation of biological samples for testing and analysis in research laboratories; testing and 
analysis of blood plasma, red blood cells, white blood cells, blood platelets for scientific research 
purposes; testing and analysis of goods being imported or exported for quarantine clearance 



  2,247,124 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1677

purposes; testing of human tissues and stem cells for scientific research purposes; testing services 
in the field of immunopharmaceuticals; testing services in the field of vaccines

Class 44
(2) genetic counselling; genetic testing for medical purposes; information, advisory and 
consultancy services in the field of medical testing services; medical diagnostic testing, monitoring 
and reporting services; medical testing for diagnostic or treatment purposes; medical testing of 
urine, blood, hair follicles and breath; medical testing services; medical testing services relating to 
the diagnosis and treatment of disease; providing analysis, evaluation, and reporting of 
autoimmune disease test results to help healthcare professionals determine a patient's clinical 
diagnosis; providing analysis, evaluation, and reporting of autoimmune disease test results to help 
healthcare professionals determine the effectiveness of treatments and to revise future treatments; 
providing analysis, evaluation, and reporting of cancer test results to help healthcare professionals 
determine a patient's clinical diagnosis; providing analysis, evaluation, and reporting of cancer test 
results to help healthcare professionals determine the effectiveness of treatments and to revise 
future treatments; providing analysis, evaluation, and reporting of infection test results to help 
healthcare professionals determine a patient's clinical diagnosis; providing analysis, evaluation, 
and reporting of infection test results to help healthcare professionals determine the effectiveness 
of treatments and to revise future treatments; providing medical diagnostic and prognostic testing 
services; providing medical diagnostic testing for autoimmune diseases; providing medical 
diagnostic testing for cancer; providing medical diagnostic testing for infections; providing 
prognostic diagnostic testing for autoimmune diseases; providing prognostic diagnostic testing for 
cancer; providing prognostic diagnostic testing for infections
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 Application Number 2,247,127  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
fatemeh talebi
3237 Bayveiw Avenue 
Unit 1010
North York
ONTARIO
M2K2J7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Kohan Diar
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

athletic apparel; ballgowns, dressing gowns, evening gowns, gowns, wedding gowns; blouses, 
caps, dresses, hats, jackets, pants, shirts, shorts, skirts, socks, sweaters, t-shirts and underwear; 
blouses, sweaters, cardigans, pants, skirts, dresses, socks, jackets, coats, underwear and 
pyjamas; caps being headwear, hats, shirts, coats, dresses, jackets, pants, skirts, sweaters, 
hoodies; casual clothing featuring pants, dresses and shorts; casual clothing, intimate apparel, 
undergarment; casual shirts, long-sleeved t-shirts, sweatshirts, t-shirts, sweaters, skirts, dresses, 
hats, children's clothing; cocktail dresses; crochet dresses; cycling gloves, cyclists' clothing, casual 
clothing, athletic clothing, athletic apparel, sportswear, athletic footwear, exercise footwear, sports 
footwear, caps, hats, sun visors and beanies; denim dresses; dress clothing; dress skirts; dress 
suits; evening dresses

Services
Class 35
on-line retail store services featuring apparel, clothing, sleepwear, and socks; online retail store 
services featuring athletic apparel and casual clothing; retail, online retail and wholesale sales of 
blazers; retail, online retail and wholesale sales of intimate apparel
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 Application Number 2,247,128  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
FatBelly VFX
201-311 Pender St W
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6B1T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 41
production of movies, television shows, and short films; production of visual effects for videos, 
DVDs, television and for internet web sites
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 Application Number 2,247,137  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GHSC Trading B.V.
Keienbergweg 51
1101 GA Amsterdam Zuidoost, 
NETHERLANDS

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

STRAIN HUNTERS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

(1) cannabis for medical purposes; cannabis oil for medicinal purposes; nutritional supplements 
containing cannabinoids for medicinal purposes; nutritional supplements containing cannabinoids 
for recreational purposes 

 Class 31
(2) cannabis plant seeds; cannabis seeds for agricultural purposes; fresh cannabis

 Class 34
(3) cannabis cigarettes; cannabis distillate; cannabis for smoking; derivatives of cannabis, namely 
resins and oils, for oral vaporizers for smoking; dried cannabis
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 Application Number 2,247,138  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

GHSC Trading B.V.
Keienbergweg 51
1101 GA Amsterdam Zuidoost, 
NETHERLANDS

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

(1) cannabis for medical purposes; cannabis oil for medicinal purposes; nutritional supplements 
containing cannabinoids for medicinal purposes; nutritional supplements containing cannabinoids 
for recreational purposes 

 Class 31
(2) cannabis plant seeds; cannabis seeds for agricultural purposes; fresh cannabis

 Class 34
(3) cannabis cigarettes; cannabis distillate; cannabis for smoking; derivatives of cannabis, namely 
resins and oils, for oral vaporizers for smoking; dried cannabis
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 Application Number 2,247,172  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Dana Clark physiotherapy corporation
103-1300 Cornwall Rd
Oakville
ONTARIO
L6J7W5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Sheddon Physiotherapy and Sports Clinic
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 44
chiropractics; physiotherapy
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 Application Number 2,247,173  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Jabless Jobs Inc.
165 42nd Ave E
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V5W1S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Goose and Maple
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

promotional caps, promotional t-shirts, promotional jackets

Services
Class 35
employment hiring, recruiting, placement, staffing and career networking services
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 Application Number 2,247,177  Filing Date 2022-08-15
 International Registration Number 1719704

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

AGROTEQUILERA DE JALISCO, S.A. DE C.V.
PROL. MEDINA ASCENCIO NUM. EXT. 567,
CAMINO A HUAXTLA, 
EL ARENAL
45368 JALISCO
MEXICO

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
Two-dimensional bottle image, in black and white, with a half-sphere cap, three-curve neck, 
narrower shoulders with embossed details, on the front featuring the design of a volcano with 
sparkles at the top, leaving a space in the center, above the heart-shaped volcano, underneath the 
words VOLCAN DE MI TIERRA in capital letters, on the body, vertically stylized stripes and dots 
interspersed with elongated rhombuses in relief, on the wider base, the concave shape of a 
volcano with reliefs on the entire surface

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the word X.A is disclaimed apart from the trademark.

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Spanish word(s) "VOLCÁN DE MI TIERRA" is 
"VOLCANO OF MY LAND".

Goods
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 Class 33
Tequila.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 16, 2022, Country or Office: MEXICO, Application No: 2697153 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,247,181  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Tusker Enterprises Inc.
211-10630 42 Ave NW
Edmonton
ALBERTA
T6J2W6

Agent
LAMBERT INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW
200-10328 81 Ave NW, Edmonton, ALBERTA, 
T6E1X2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

STRAWS ARE FOR SUCKERS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

(1) notebooks; stickers

 Class 18
(2) tote-bags

 Class 21
(3) mugs

 Class 25
(4) t-shirts
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 Application Number 2,247,276  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Munchie Planet Holdings Corp.
1847 Highland Ridge Rd
Shawnigan Lake
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V0R2W1

Agent
SANDER R. GELSING
(Warren Sinclair LLP), 600, 4911 - 51 Street, 
Red Deer, ALBERTA, T4N6V4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MUNCHIE PLANET
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) retail convenience store services; retail services provided by candy stores

Class 43
(2) ice cream parlors
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 Application Number 2,247,346  Filing Date 2023-01-12
 International Registration Number 1719965

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Kabushiki Kaisha Miyake Design Jimusho(also 
trading as Miyake Design Studio)
1-23 Ohyamacho,
Shibuya-ku
Tokyo 151-0065
JAPAN

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LE SEL D'ISSEY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Cosmetics; perfumes; eau de parfum; eau-de-toilette; scented water; fragrances and perfumery; 
incense; make-up powder; toilet water; cosmetic creams; lipsticks; lotions for cosmetic purposes; 
cosmetic preparations for skin care; bath foams; bath gels; bath lotions; bath milks; bath oils and 
bath salts; bath pearls; bath powders; bath salts; bubble bath preparations; talcum powder for toilet 
use; deodorants for personal use; antiperspirants; shaving preparations; shampoos; make-up 
removing preparations; skin soaps; dentifrices; abrasive paper; abrasive cloth; pumice stone; 
polishing paper; false nails; false eyelashes; air fragrance reed diffusers.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 26, 2022, Country or Office: JAPAN, Application No: 2022-147520 
in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,247,357  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
MetaTech Technology Solutions Inc.
11440 78 Ave NW
Edmonton
ALBERTA
T6G0N3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Mobile Muse
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

batteries for cell phones; batteries for cellular telephones; batteries for mobile phones; batteries for 
mobile telephones; battery chargers for cell phones; battery chargers for cellular phones; battery 
chargers for mobile phones; cellular phone batteries; cellular telephone batteries; mobile phone 
batteries; mobile phone chargers; phone extension leads; rechargeable batteries for mobile 
phones; rechargeable batteries for smart phones; special bags for carrying mobile phones; USB 
cables for cellular phones; USB cables for mobile phones
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 Application Number 2,247,399  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
GLOWBISH INC.
61 Valleybrook Cres
Caledon
ONTARIO
L7C4C5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

glowbish
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

bathroom sinks
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 Application Number 2,247,463  Filing Date 2023-02-16
 International Registration Number 1720200

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

APR Energy, LLC
Building 100, Suite 500,
4600 Touchton Road
Jacksonville FL 32246
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of confetti arranged in a circular motion followed by the words APR ENERGY.

Goods
 Class 07

Power generation equipment, namely, mobile electric generators, engines and motors for the 
generation of electricity and electric power.

Services
Class 37
(1) Installation and maintenance of power generation equipment.

Class 39
(2) Utility services, namely, transmission of electricity and electric power; fast-track capacity power 
and electricity services, namely, providing standby electricity and electric power.

Class 40
(3) Rental of power generation equipment; generation of electricity and electric power.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 19, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97555695 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,247,465  Filing Date 2023-02-16
 International Registration Number 1720632

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Legistek Corporation
5121 N Damen Ave #F
Chicago IL 60625
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TRANSPIRE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable software in the field of litigation and law used to import, collaborate, store, analyze, 
index, search, retrieve, extract, export, annotate, tag, number, bundle, hyperlink, create, organize, 
prepare, present and manage documents, information, multi-media files, exhibits and transcripts.

Services
Class 42
Providing temporary use of online non-downloadable software in the field of litigation and law used 
to import, collaborating, store, analyze, index, search, retrieve, extract, export, annotate, tag, 
number, bundle, hyperlink, create, organize, prepare, present and manage documents, 
information, multi-media files, exhibits, and transcripts; software as a service (SaaS) featuring 
software in the field of litigation and law used to import, collaborating, store, analyze, index, 
search, retrieve, extract, export, annotate, tag, number, bundle, hyperlink, create, organize, 
prepare, present and manage documents, information, multi-media files, exhibits, and transcripts; 
case information management services in the nature of providing online non-downloadable 
software in the field of law and litigation used to import, collaborate, store, analyze, index, search, 
retrieve, extract, export, annotate, tag, number, bundle, hyperlink, create, organize, prepare, 
present and manage documents, information, multi-media files, exhibits, and transcripts.
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 Application Number 2,247,536  Filing Date 2023-02-24
 International Registration Number 1719584

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Emeis Cosmetics Pty Ltd
25 Smith Street
Fitzroy VIC 3065
AUSTRALIA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

IMMACULATE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Cosmetics and skin care products namely, foundation, facial concealer, mascara, eye shadow, eye 
and brow liners, lipstick, lip liner, lip balm, face powder, skin bronzer, blusher, facial moisturizers, 
make-up remover; non-medicated body powder; skin soaps; bath gel; bath oils, non-medicated 
bath salts, bath beads, and non-medicated effervescing bath preparations; non-medicated skin 
care preparations, namely, lotions, cosmetic creams, cleansers, body and facial scrubs, masks 
and toners; hair care and hair styling preparations, namely, shampoos, conditioners, finishing 
spray, and gels; personal deodorants, sun-tanning preparations; sunscreen oils and lotions; 
shaving preparations; dentifrices; perfumes; eau de toilette; essential oils for personal use, 
perfume oils; nail care preparations; nail enamel; pumice stone, cotton sticks and wools swabs for 
non-medical purposes all for use on the body; scented room fragrances, incense sticks, potpourri 
and potpourri sachets; powdered cosmetic tissues; tissues impregnated with cosmetic lotions; 
make up kits and gift sets containing non-medicated skin and hair care preparations.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 24, 2022, Country or Office: AUSTRALIA, Application No: 2295555 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,247,542  Filing Date 2023-02-27
 International Registration Number 0914476

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lidl Stiftung & Co. KG
Stiftsbergstr. 1
74167 Neckarsulm
GERMANY

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 33

Spirits, especially whisky.
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 Application Number 2,247,556  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Jianhua Qiao
No.05, Nanda St., Jizhuang Village
Laohetou Town, Anxin County
Baoding, Hebei, 071000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MAOEVER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

animal flea collars; bath salts for medical purposes; decongestant nasal sprays; fly catching 
adhesive; fly catching adhesives; fly catching paper; fly combating preparations; fly destroying 
preparations; fly glue; fly paper; medicated nasal spray preparations; mineral salts for medical 
purposes; nasal and oral spray preparations for use as central nervous system stimulants; nasal 
rinse; nasal spray preparations; oral rehydration salts; potassium salts for medical purposes; saline 
solution for sinus and nasal irrigation; smelling salts; sodium salts for medical purposes
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 Application Number 2,247,558  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

A2Z Sales and Leasing Ltd.
12 Crimson Crt
Brampton
ONTARIO
L6Y5A2

Agent
JERRY CHEN
JZC Intellectual Property Law, 330 Highway 7 
East, Unit 305, Richmond Hill, ONTARIO, 
L4B3P8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 21

baking cases of silicone; high temperature synthetic and silicon pan liners; parchment papers for 
baking
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 Application Number 2,247,560  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

WeStyle Limited
9/F.,TungNingBuilding 249-253 Des
Voeux Road Central
Hong Kong, 999077
HONG KONG

Agent
JAMIE BASHTANYK
(TRADEMARK DEPOT), 3772 De La 
Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 24

(1) bath linen; bed linen; curtain fabrics; curtain holders of textile material; duvet covers; linen 
cloth; linen fabrics; linen for household purposes; quilts; tapestries

 Class 25
(2) dance clothing; girdles; gloves; hats; hosiery; raincoat; scarfs; shoes; silk scarves; skirts; 
swimsuits; underwear; waterproof jackets; wedding gowns; women's suits

Services
Class 35
accounting; administration of customer loyalty program services which enable participants to 
obtain early access to sales events; advertising agencies; business marketing consulting services; 
commercial administration of the licensing of the goods and services of others; import-export 
agency services; organization of exhibitions for commercial and advertising purposes of a variety 
of goods for others; personnel management consultancy; providing an online marketplace for 
buyers and sellers of goods and services; providing business marketing information for others; 
retail services for pharmaceutical, veterinary and sanitary preparations and medical supplies; sales 
demonstration for others; sales promotion, namely providing advantage programs for customers; 
secretarial services; shop window dressing
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 Application Number 2,247,561  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Coogee International Corp.
13-2565 Barnet Hwy
Coquitlam
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3H4E2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the words "bento", "wave" is disclaimed apart from the trademark.

Goods
 Class 29

(1) meat salad; sashimi

 Class 30
(2) noodles; sushi

Services
Class 43
sushi restaurant services
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 Application Number 2,247,573  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Zhongyi (Shenzhen) Information Technology 
Co., Ltd.
301, F/3, Building 18, Guangqian Industrial 
Zone, Longzhu 3rd Road,
Longguang Community, Taoyuan St., Nanshan 
Dist.
Shenzhen, 518000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WEBCATLY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

animal signalling rattles for directing livestock; baby monitors; camcorders; electronic collars to 
train animals; fire alarms; security surveillance robots; solar batteries; solar panels for the 
production of electricity; video baby monitors
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 Application Number 2,247,582  Filing Date 2023-03-09
 International Registration Number 1568467

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Fireaway Pizza Ltd
Suite 211a, Peel House,
34-44 London Road
Morden SM4 5BT
UNITED KINGDOM

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FIREAWAY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 30

Pizzas; pizza sauces; pizza bases.

Services
Class 39
(1) Pizza delivery services.

Class 43
(2) Restaurant services; pizza parlours.
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 Application Number 2,247,586  Filing Date 2023-03-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Zifeng WU
#1103, Block 14, Sushe, Fengliang 
Community, Fengliang Town Fengshun County
Meizhou, Guangdong, 514300
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 07

3D printers; air-operated power tools; arc welding robots; bearings as machine parts; blades for 
power saws; cargo handling robots for use in corporate offices; centrifugal pumps; circulating 
pumps; dynamos; electric hammers; electric jacks; food waste disposals; kitchen machines, 
electric, for making whipped cream; laundry washing machines for household use; lawn mower 
blades; pneumatic jacks; pneumatic pumps; power tools; robots and robotic arms for 
metalworking; rotary hoes for agricultural machines; rotary pumps; sewing machines; unmanned 
robots being cargo handling machines; vacuum pumps; wind-powered electricity generators
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 Application Number 2,247,589  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Alexandre Poaty-Amar
119 Lavergne st
apt. 3
Ottawa
ONTARIO
K1L5E6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

casual clothing featuring pants, dresses and shorts; graphic t-shirts; hoodies; sweat shirts; 
sweatpants
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 Application Number 2,247,590  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhenshi Zhehen Liangzai Technology Co., 
Ltd
110, Building 1, DCC Cultural and Creative 
Park,
No. 98, Pingxin North Road, Shangmugu 
Community,
Pinghu Street, Longgang District
Shenzhen City, 
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Loviqueen
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

athletic tops; athletic uniforms; bodices; body suits; brassieres; chemises; coats; corselets; corset 
undergarment; fleece tops; foundation corsets; fur coats; hooded tops; jackets; knit dresses; knit 
jackets; knit shirts; knit skirts; knit tops; knitted tops, coats, sweaters, knitted sweaters, jackets, 
scarves, hats; lingerie; liveries; masquerade costumes; night gowns; panties; petticoats; pyjamas; 
removable breast enhancer pads used in bras or swimsuits; skirts; sleepwear; sports uniforms; 
swimsuits; teddies being lingerie; underclothing; underpants; underwear; wind-jackets; women's 
underwear; woven tops
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 Application Number 2,247,591  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Qiuming Lin
Rm 9J Building 4Yujing Huacheng Garden
Binhe Road Futian District
Shenzhen Guangdong, 518000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BAKEWELL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

3D spectacles; cases for smartphones; earphones; electric plugs; eyeglass cords; mobile phone 
chargers; multimedia projectors; personal stereos; pocket translators; protective covers and cases 
for tablet computers; protective films adapted for mobile phones screen; smart watches; 
smartphones; smartwatch straps; stands adapted for laptops; stands adapted for mobile phones; 
stands adapted for tablets; tablet computers; touch screen pens; touch screens; USB chargers
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 Application Number 2,247,592  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ningbo Jinxi Intelligent Technology Co., LTD
No.17-6 (1st Floor), Zhenbei Road
Shangtian Street, Fenghua District
Ningbo City, Zhejiang Province, 315412
CHINA

Agent
JAMIE BASHTANYK
(TRADEMARK DEPOT), 3772 De La 
Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Minervada
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

air filters for heating and cooling registers; air-source heat pump water heaters; bath installations; 
bath plumbing fixtures; coffee roasting ovens; cooking grills; disinfectant dispensers for toilets; 
disinfecting knife holders; electric blankets for household use; electric cooking griddles; electric 
garment steamers; electric lamps; refrigerating or freezing showcases
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 Application Number 2,247,593  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Dongguan Chaoda Trading Co., Ltd.
Room 304, No. 3, Lane 11, Zhenhua Road, 
Humen, Humen Town
Dongguan, 523000
CHINA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Fiotha
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

balls for games; card games; dolls; jigsaw puzzles; play swimming pools; playing balls; radio-
controlled toy vehicles; shin guards for sports use; toy building blocks; toy drones
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 Application Number 2,247,594  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

WEIXIANG LI
NO.76-2, DONGZHA SIDUI, SHANGXI 
VILLAGE, AOTOU TOWN
CONGHUA CITY, GUANGDONG PROVINCE, 
510900
CHINA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 11

air conditioners; air fryers; air purifiers for household purposes; air purifying units; dehumidifiers; 
dehumidifiers for household use; drinking fountains; electric fans for household purposes; electric 
laundry dryers for household purposes; electric radiators; electric water purifiers for household 
purposes; fairy lights for festive decoration; filters for air conditioners; humidifiers; ice making 
machines; industrial dehumidifiers; led luminaires; refrigerating cabinets; refrigerators; stage 
spotlights
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 Application Number 2,247,595  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Brave Daniel Inc
7200 E Dry Creek Rd,Ste A290
Centennial, CO 80112
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Liuord
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

computer bags; computer cables; computer cases; computer chassis; computer chips; computer 
display monitors; computer keyboards; computer monitor arms; computer monitors; computer 
mouse; computer servers; computer stands; handheld computers; laptop computers; micro-
computers; mobile computers; netbook computers; network servers; notebook and laptop 
computers; notebook computers; onboard computers; palmtop computers; PC tablet mounts; 
personal computers; portable computers; printers for computers; stands adapted for cell phones; 
stands adapted for laptops; stands adapted for stereos and audio speakers; stands adapted for 
tablet computers; stands adapted for tablet PCs; stands adapted for tablets; stands for capillary 
tubes; stands for computer equipment; tablet computers; tablet PCs; thin client computers; video 
camera stands
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 Application Number 2,247,606  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Yi Wu
Room 302, No. 8, Yayuan 1st Street
Baiyun District
Guangzhou, 510080
CHINA

Agent
JAMIE BASHTANYK
(TRADEMARK DEPOT), 3772 De La 
Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

travelambo
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 18

Purses and wallets; luggage tags
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 Application Number 2,247,610  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Fuzhou Geek Yanxuan Technology Co., Ltd.
Shop 26-10, Building 6, Yuanyi Community, 
No. 99, Qunzhong East Road
Xingang Street, Taijiang District
Fuzhou City, Fujian Province, 350000
CHINA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

computer keyboards; computer mouse; computer network routers; headphones; headsets; mouse 
pads; portable power supply in the nature of rechargeable power banks for use with cellular 
phones; USB cables; virtual reality headsets adapted for use in playing video games; wireless 
headsets
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 Application Number 2,247,626  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lan Chen
2151 Rodick Rd
Markham
ONTARIO
L6C1S8

Agent
JERRY CHEN
JZC Intellectual Property Law, 330 Highway 7 
East, Unit 305, Richmond Hill, ONTARIO, 
L4B3P8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 29

(1) dried fruit; dried fruit-based snacks; dried meat; dried vegetables; preserved dried fruits and 
vegetables

 Class 30
(2) chocolate; chocolate covered fruit and nuts
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 Application Number 2,247,627  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lan Chen
2151 Rodick Rd
Markham
ONTARIO
L6C1S8

Agent
JERRY CHEN
JZC Intellectual Property Law, 330 Highway 7 
East, Unit 305, Richmond Hill, ONTARIO, 
L4B3P8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

T8
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 29

(1) dried fruit; dried fruit-based snacks; dried meat; dried vegetables; preserved dried fruits and 
vegetables

 Class 30
(2) chocolate; chocolate covered fruits
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 Application Number 2,247,628  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lan Chen
2151 Rodick Rd
Markham
ONTARIO
L6C1S8

Agent
JERRY CHEN
JZC Intellectual Property Law, 330 Highway 7 
East, Unit 305, Richmond Hill, ONTARIO, 
L4B3P8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TEIGHT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 29

(1) dried fruit; dried fruit-based snacks; dried meat; dried vegetables; preserved dried fruits and 
vegetables

 Class 30
(2) chocolate; chocolate covered fruits
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 Application Number 2,247,644  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Hill's Pet Nutrition, Inc.
6180 Sprint Parkway
Overland Park, KS 66211
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The rectangular background is blue. The 
character on the left is primarily tan and includes the following: white areas on the face, chest, feet, 
and tail; brown ears, eyebrows, and nose; a brown collar with a silver buckle and silver tag; a red 
tongue; green eyes; and gray nails. The character on the right is primarily gray and includes the 
following: white areas on the face, chest, feet, and tail; white whiskers; green eyes; a red nose; 
and a gray collar with a silver tag and silver studs.

Services
Class 44
providing information and advice in the field of pet health
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 Application Number 2,247,645  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

J&L LICENSING LLC
110 E 9th Street Suite 829
Los Angeles, CA 90079
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MOFFAT & CO.
P.O. Box 2088, Station D, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K1P5W3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ZNT18
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

men's clothing, namely, pants, jackets, suits, dress shirts and ties;
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 Application Number 2,247,646  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

L'OREAL
14 rue Royale
75008 PARIS, 
FRANCE

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MEN EXPERT FRESHNESS ACTIVATOR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

personal deodorants
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 Application Number 2,247,647  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Dillon Ritter
101-1865 Dilworth Dr
Kelowna
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V1Y9T1

Agent
LISA D. STATT FOY
(Field LLP), 400 - 444 7 Avenue SW, 
CALGARY, ALBERTA, T2P0X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DIAMONDBACK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 37
(1) building construction and repair; cement parging of interior and exterior stone block and 
concrete foundations; cleaning of building exterior surfaces; concrete cleaning services; concrete 
leveling services; concrete paving services; concrete polishing; concrete pouring services; 
concrete repair services; concrete resurfacing services; construction and repair of buildings; 
construction of decks; construction services, namely, concrete paving; masonry; project 
management in the field of building and infrastructure construction

Class 42
(2) exterior design services for residential home construction and renovation

Class 44
(3) consultancy in the field of landscape architecture; consultancy relating to landscape design; 
landscape architecture; landscape design; landscape gardening and maintenance
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 Application Number 2,247,648  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

L'OREAL
14 rue Royale
75008 PARIS, 
FRANCE

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TRUE MATCH RADIANT SERUM CONCEALER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

make-up
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 Application Number 2,247,670  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Stormtech Performance Apparel Ltd.
3773 Still Creek Ave
Burnaby
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V5M3Z3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THERMOLEX SYNTHETIC DOWN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the words SYNTHETIC DOWN is disclaimed apart from the 
trademark.

Goods
 Class 25

coats; jackets; parkas; vests
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 Application Number 2,247,700  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Bushkin
2103 Linmouth Terr
Burlington
ONTARIO
L7P1Y5

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NORTHERN BLUDRM
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

non-medicated skin care and toiletry preparations containing cannabis, namely, oils, ointments, 
serums, salves, balms, creams, lotions, gels, toners, cleaners, peels, and roll-on sticks
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 Application Number 2,247,713  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ganzhou Cuicuo Electronic Commerce Co., 
Ltd.
Shop No. 22, Jinxiu Xintiandi Commercial 
Pedestrian Street,
East of Gongye 3rd Road and south of Yingbin 
Avenue,
Ganzhou Economic and Technological 
Development Zone,
Ganzhou, Jiangxi, 341001
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MILOUZ
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

binaural microphones; digital photo frames; dust proof plugs for earphone jacks; earbuds; 
earphones; hands-free microphones for cell phones; microphone mixers; microphone modules; 
microphone plugs; microphone stands; microphones for telecommunication apparatus; 
smartwatches; stereo headphones; video projectors; wireless headphones; wireless headsets
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 Application Number 2,247,717  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

DAVID GOLDSTEIN
1207 59th St
Brooklyn, NY 11219-4917
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DAVID S. LIPKUS
Lipkus Law LLP, 2300 Yonge Street, Suite 
1600, Toronto, ONTARIO, M4P1E4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Bluex Bulbs
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the word Bulbs is disclaimed apart from the trademark.

Goods
 Class 11

compact fluorescent light bulbs; fluorescent light bulbs; halogen light bulbs; led light bulbs; light 
bulbs
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 Application Number 2,247,722  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Jinshengtian Trade Development 
Co., Ltd.
D1705, Lingboju, Building 26, Guifangyuan, 
Baoling Community,
Nanwan Street, Longgang District,
Shenzhen, Guangdong, 518000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ROWIN@CO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 14

amulets; ankle chains; bangle bracelets; beaded jewelry; bracelets; chokers; crucifixes as jewelry; 
crystal jewellery; cuff links; finger rings; gold-plated necklaces; jewellery; jewellery chains; jewelry 
and imitation jewelry; jewelry brooches; jewelry rings; neck chains; necklaces; pendants; women's 
jewellery
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 Application Number 2,247,724  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Dustronics Inc.
50 Chalkfarm Cres
Brampton
ONTARIO
L7A3W1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Dustronics
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

all purpose cleaners
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 Application Number 2,247,725  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Androvega Software Ltd.
105-3999 Henning Dr
Burnaby
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V5C6P9

Agent
KEN POULIN
(Evermark Trademarks), 1302 - 1323 Homer 
Street, Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA, 
V6B5T1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ANDROVEGA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

computer hardware to allow users to perform electronic business transactions via a global 
computer network; computer programs for use in electronic commerce for processing electronic 
payments and authenticating the identity of payers; computer software for use in customer 
relationship management (CRM); computer software used for running cloud computing based 
applications; e-commerce software to allow users to perform electronic business transactions via a 
global computer network; electronic payment terminals; hardware, namely, card readers and point 
of sale terminals for accepting, processing and managing in-person payment transactions

Services
Class 36
(1) electronic commerce payment services; electronic processing of credit card transactions via a 
global computer network; financial transaction services, namely, providing secure commercial 
transactions and payment options using a mobile device at a point of sale; merchant services, 
namely, payment transaction processing services; providing virtual currency transaction 
processing services for others

Class 42
(2) application service provider (ASP) services featuring software for use in enterprise content 
management, enterprise content integration and business records management; computer 
software development in the field of mobile applications; consulting in the field of cloud computing 
networks and applications; design and development of software in the field of mobile applications; 
design, development and implementation of software; providing temporary use of non-
downloadable computer e-commerce software to allow users to perform electronic business 
transactions via global computer network; providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable 
software for processing electronic payments; providing user authentication services in e-commerce 
transactions; software as a service (SaaS) provider in the field of customer relationship 
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management; software as a service (saas) provider in the field of electronic billing payments; 
software as a service (SaaS) provider in the field of inventory management; web hosting of 
computer software applications of others
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 Application Number 2,247,726  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Maigu Technology Co., Ltd.
Room 1B1305, Yuefu Plaza, No.481, 
Guangming Avenue, 
Dongkeng Community, Fenghuang Street, 
Guangming District,
Shenzhen, Guangdong, 518000
CHINA

Agent
XIN XU
(Fang An Law PC), Suite 300 & 306, 5500 
North Service Rd., Burlington, ONTARIO, 
L7L6W6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

cases for smartphones; cell phone straps; computer display monitors; computer keyboards; 
computer mouse; computer printers; computer scanners; cooling pads for laptop computers; 
covers for smartphones; covers for tablet computers; headsets; holders for mobile telephones; in-
car telephone handset cradles; lanyards for cell phones; loudspeakers; mobile phone chargers; 
portable battery chargers for use with smart phones; protective films adapted for smartphones; 
rechargeable general purpose batteries; sleeves for laptops; smart rings; smartwatches; stands 
adapted for laptops; wearable activity trackers

Services
Class 35
advertising agency services; advertising planning services; advertising the goods and services of 
others through all public communication means; advertising the goods and services of others via 
social media; commercial administration of the licensing of the goods and services of others; 
creating and updating advertising material for others; developing of marketing strategies for others; 
development of marketing campaigns for others; direct mail advertising of the goods and services 
of others; import-export agency services; influencer marketing; online advertising for others via a 
computer communications network; outsourcing services in the field of business operations; 
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promotion of goods through influencers for others; providing consumer product information and 
reviews in the fields of food, fashion, beauty, home décor, fitness and technology via a website; 
provision of an on-line marketplace for buyers and sellers of goods and services; sales 
demonstration for others; sample distribution for others; shop window dressing; telemarketing 
services
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 Application Number 2,247,742  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Trees Cheesecake Ltd.
450 Granville St
Vancouver
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V6C1V4

Agent
PALMER IP INC.
704 - 1478 Hastings St. West, Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6G3J6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 29

(1) antipasto salads; caesar salad; chicken salad; coleslaw; cut fruit; dried fruit-based snack bars; 
egg salad; fattoush salad; fruit bars; fruit salads; fruit salads and vegetable salads; garden salads, 
prepared; legume salads; meat salad; mullet roe salad; nut and dried fruit-based snack bars; nut 
and seed-based snack bars; nut-based snack bars; potato salad; potato-based salads; seed-
based snack bars; soups; soy-based food bars; tabouli salad; taco salads and guacamole; tuna 
salad; turkey salad; vegetable salads; yogurt-based snack bars

 Class 30
(2) biscuit bars; bread; bread and pastry; bread wraps; brownie squares; caffeine-free coffee; 
cakes; cereal bars; cheesecakes; chocolate; chocolate confections; coffee; coffee and tea; coffee 
based beverages; cookies; croissants; danishes; dressings for salads; energy bars; granola bars; 
ground coffee beans; high-protein cereal bars; muffins; nougat bars; oatmeal bars; parfaits; pasta 
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salads; pastry; peanut confectionery; plant-based protein bars; quiches; rice salads; roasted coffee 
beans; salad cream; salad dressings; salad sauces; samosas; sandwiches; scones; tea; wrap 
sandwiches

Services
Class 43
business catering services; cafe and restaurant services; cafe-restaurants; café and snack-bar 
services; café services; catering; catering services; coffee and tea bars; coffee shops; coffee 
supply services; coffee supply services for offices; coffee-house and snack-bar services; office 
catering services for the provision of coffee; outside catering services; restaurant services; snack 
supply services for offices; snack-bar services; snack-bars; take-out restaurant services
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 Application Number 2,247,743  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
TOTO CAFE INC.
Jovica Proeski
Katy Proeski
12211 Riverside Dr E
Tecumseh
ONTARIO
N8N1A1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TOTO CAFE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 43
cafe and restaurant services; cafe-restaurants; café and snack-bar services; café services; cafés; 
coffee and juice bar services; coffee bars; coffee shop services; coffee shops; coffee supply 
services; coffee supply services for offices; coffee-house and snack-bar services; mobile cafe 
services for providing food and drink; operation of chain retail coffee and tea bars; restaurant and 
café services; restaurant, cafe and bar services, food catering services, restaurant take-out 
services
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 Application Number 2,247,746  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Canada ArcticTern Holdings Inc.
139 Briarwood Road
Markham
ONTARIO
L3R2X1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Reheart
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

computer chatbot software for simulating conversations; computer software for application and 
database integration; computer software for use in creating and designing web sites; 
downloadable and recorded computer software for use in organizing, transmitting, receiving, 
playing, storing and reviewing audio files; downloadable application for mobile phones to download 
video games via the internet

Services
Class 42
artificial intelligence consultancy; compilation of computer programs; computer hardware and 
software consulting services; computer network integration services; computer programming and 
software design; computer programming consultancy; computer programming services for others 
in the field of data integration; computer software system design; computer website design; design 
and development of computer hardware and software; industrial research in the field of computer 
hardware and software systems of others; scientific industrial design services; software as a 
service (SAAS) namely search engine software
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 Application Number 2,247,748  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Fuzhou Pinduoduo Supply Chain Management 
Co., Ltd.
Room 06, 8/F, Zhongfu Plaza
No.92 East Street, Dongjie Sub-dist., Gulou 
Dist.
Fuzhou, Fujian
Fuzhou, 350001
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PINPLUS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 20

bathroom furniture; bedroom furniture; camping furniture; camping mattresses; chairs; coat racks; 
dog kennels; folding chairs; folding seats; foot stools; inflatable furniture; kitchen furniture; lawn 
furniture; living room furniture; mattresses and pillows; ottomans; sleeping mats; toy chests
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 Application Number 2,247,749  Filing Date 2023-03-23
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Fengyou Jing
No.500-1, Jinghudui, Shannan Village, Damiao 
Town, Fengyang County
Anhui Province, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SIMON&ISAAC
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

adhesive tape dispensers; adhesive tapes for stationery or household purposes; canvas for 
painting; crayons; drawing ink; drawing pens; folders for papers; note books; paper; paper folding 
machines as office requisites; paper stationery; pastels; pens; printed matter, namely books, 
manuals, handbooks, and newsletters in the field of calligraphy; rubber erasers; self-adhesive 
tapes for stationery or household purposes; towels of paper; washi; writing stationery
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 Application Number 2,247,750  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
XIAOFENG CHEN
149 Alexis Blvd
North York
ONTARIO
M3H2R1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Balansphere
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

cell phone holders
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 Application Number 2,247,753  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
BNET-TECH Inc
9889 Markham Rd, Suite 210
Markham
ONTARIO
L6E0B7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The shape of the cane and the capital letters 
"STICK" is green and the lowercase "u" is pale green

Goods
 Class 18

canes and walking sticks
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 Application Number 2,247,754  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Brave Daniel Inc
7200 E Dry Creek Rd,Ste A290
Centennial, CO 80112
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Naclud
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

computer bags; computer cables; computer cases; computer chassis; computer chips; computer 
display monitors; computer keyboards; computer monitor arms; computer monitors; computer 
mouse; computer servers; computer stands; handheld computers; laptop computers; micro-
computers; mobile computers; netbook computers; network servers; notebook and laptop 
computers; notebook computers; onboard computers; palmtop computers; PC tablet mounts; 
personal computers; portable computers; printers for computers; stands adapted for cell phones; 
stands adapted for laptops; stands adapted for stereos and audio speakers; stands adapted for 
tablet computers; stands adapted for tablet PCs; stands adapted for tablets; stands for capillary 
tubes; stands for computer equipment; tablet computers; tablet PCs; thin client computers; video 
camera stands
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 Application Number 2,247,755  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Guangdong Fungo Printing CO.,Ltd
No.9, Dongfeng Rd., Songxia Industrial Park
Songgang, Shishan Town, Nanhai Dist.
Foshan, 528000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 16

(1) advertisement boards of paper or cardboard; boxes of cardboard or paper; cardboard; 
cardboard boxes; children's arts and crafts paper kits; desktop cabinets for stationery; document 
file folders; envelopes; greeting cards; ledger books; notebooks; office paper stationery; paper; 
paper stationery; print letters; printed calendars; printed certificates; stands for pens and pencils; 
table napkins of paper; writing paper

 Class 28
(2) baby toys; bingo cards; flying discs; jigsaw puzzles; ornaments for christmas trees, except 
lights, candles and confectionery; paper party hats; party balloons; piñatas; playing cards; plush 
toys; practical joke novelty toys; scratch cards for playing lottery games; small toys; soap bubbles 
being toys; teddy bears; toy building blocks; toy putty; toy vehicles; toys for pets; trading card 
games
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 Application Number 2,247,756  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Shenzhen Seaskin Sports Goods Co., Ltd.
Room 801, Hongyi Building, No.227, Fulian 
Zone 2, Helian Community
Longhua Street, Longhua District
Shenzhen, 518110
CHINA

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Seaskin
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) diving boots; diving gloves; diving goggles; diving helmets; diving masks; diving snorkels; 
diving suits; ear plugs for divers; gloves for divers; life jackets; masks for diving; nose clips for 
swimming; regulators for scuba diving; scuba diving masks; swim goggles; swimming goggles; 
weight belts for scuba diving

 Class 25
(2) bikinis; board shorts; camouflage gloves; camouflage jackets; camouflage pants; camouflage 
shirts; camouflage vests; clothing for sports; fishing waders; rash guards; rubber fishing boots; 
snow pants; snowboard jackets; snowboard suits; swimming caps; swimwear; triathlon clothing
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 Application Number 2,247,757  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
CHENGTAI  FAN
ROOM 502, NO. 30, LANE 930, BOHUA ROAD
PUDONG NEW AREA
SHANGHAI
SHANGHAI, 201204
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

surmen
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

bags adapted for laptops; cases adapted for computers; cases adapted for netbook computers; 
cases adapted for notebook computers; cell phone covers; computer keyboards; computer 
keypads; computer mice; computer mouse; computer mouse pads; computer stands; decorative 
switch plate covers; dust covers for computers; keyboards for cellular telephones; keyboards for 
computers; keyboards for mobile phones; keyboards for mobile telephones; keypads for cell 
phones; laptop covers; protective covers for tablet computers
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 Application Number 2,247,765  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Atlantic international tires co., limited
ROOM 1002 10/F EASEY COMMERCIAL 
BUILDING253-261 HENNESSY ROAD
WANCHAI, 999077
HONG KONG

Agent
LEI ZHOU
(WITMART INC), 18 King Street East, Suite 
1400, Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C1C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

X pounce
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

tires
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 Application Number 2,247,851  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

L'OREAL
14 rue Royale
75008 PARIS, 
FRANCE

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LASH PARADISE FOREVER NOIR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

mascara
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 Application Number 2,247,861  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PetSmart Home Office LLC
19601 N. 27th Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85027
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide 
St. West, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TOP PAW
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 24

blankets for household pets; microfiber towels; towels of textile
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 Application Number 2,247,902  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Carriage House Wealth Ltd.
33 Toronto Street, Unit 2
Uxbridge
ONTARIO
L9P1E6

Agent
KAREN LYNNE DURELL
(Miller Thomson LLP), 40 King Street West, 
Suite 5800, P.O. Box 1011, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5A3S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CARRIAGE HOUSE WEALTH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
advisory services relating to investments and pensions; asset and portfolio management services; 
consultancy in the field of private equity investment; creating, managing and administering 
investment funds; financial advisory services, namely financial planning and investment 
management services; financial investment advisory services; financial investment counselling and 
financial planning; financial planning and investment advisory services; financial planning and 
investment portfolio management; financial portfolio analysis services; financial portfolio 
management; financial services, namely investment counseling and advisory services; investment 
advisory and investment management services; investment counselling, financial planning and 
portfolio management; investment portfolio management; management of investment funds; 
managing financial investments for others; providing information in the field of financial 
investments; providing information in the field of financial planning and financial investments via a 
website; providing investment management services and customized investment portfolios to 
private clients; retirement investment planning and advisory services
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 Application Number 2,247,905  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Carriage House Wealth Ltd.
33 Toronto Street, North Unit 2
Uxbridge
ONTARIO
L9P1E6

Agent
KAREN LYNNE DURELL
(Miller Thomson LLP), 40 King Street West, 
Suite 5800, P.O. Box 1011, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5A3S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 36
advisory services relating to investments and pensions; asset and portfolio management services; 
consultancy in the field of private equity investment; creating, managing and administering 
investment funds; financial advisory services, namely financial planning and investment 
management services; financial investment advisory services; financial investment counselling and 
financial planning; financial planning and investment advisory services; financial planning and 
investment portfolio management; financial portfolio analysis services; financial portfolio 
management; financial services, namely investment counseling and advisory services; investment 
advisory and investment management services; investment counselling, financial planning and 
portfolio management; investment portfolio management; management of investment funds; 
managing financial investments for others; providing information in the field of financial 
investments; providing information in the field of financial planning and financial investments via a 
website; providing investment management services and customized investment portfolios to 
private clients; retirement investment planning and advisory services
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 Application Number 2,247,906  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Carriage House Wealth Ltd.
33 Toronto Street, North Unit 2
Uxbridge
ONTARIO
L9P1E6

Agent
KAREN LYNNE DURELL
(Miller Thomson LLP), 40 King Street West, 
Suite 5800, P.O. Box 1011, Toronto, 
ONTARIO, M5A3S1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 36
advisory services relating to investments and pensions; asset and portfolio management services; 
consultancy in the field of private equity investment; creating, managing and administering 
investment funds; financial advisory services, namely financial planning and investment 
management services; financial investment advisory services; financial investment counselling and 
financial planning; financial planning and investment advisory services; financial planning and 
investment portfolio management; financial portfolio analysis services; financial portfolio 
management; financial services, namely investment counseling and advisory services; investment 
advisory and investment management services; investment counselling, financial planning and 
portfolio management; investment portfolio management; management of investment funds; 
managing financial investments for others; providing information in the field of financial 
investments; providing information in the field of financial planning and financial investments via a 
website; providing investment management services and customized investment portfolios to 
private clients; retirement investment planning and advisory services
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 Application Number 2,247,922  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

THE MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 
OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
9366 200A Street
Langley
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V1M4B3

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
1500 - 1055 WEST GEORGIA STREET, P.O. 
BOX 11117, ROYAL CENTRE, VANCOUVER, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E4N7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PARALLEL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
insurance brokerage; insurance consultancy; insurance services; insurance services related to 
casualty insurance; insurance services related to property insurance; insurance underwriting; 
providing insurance information
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 Application Number 2,247,923  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

THE MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 
OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
9366 200A Street
Langley
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V1M4B3

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
1500 - 1055 WEST GEORGIA STREET, P.O. 
BOX 11117, ROYAL CENTRE, VANCOUVER, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E4N7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PARALLEL RIGHTPROTECT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
insurance brokerage; insurance consultancy; insurance services; insurance services related to 
casualty insurance; insurance services related to property insurance; insurance underwriting; 
providing insurance information
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 Application Number 2,247,930  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Gecko Innovation LTD
12 Cullen Dr
St Catharines
ONTARIO
L2T3H1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CRUTCHGECKO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

(1) canes for medical purposes; crutches

 Class 18
(2) belt clips for holding walking canes; canes and walking sticks; handles for canes and walking 
sticks; metal parts of canes and walking-sticks
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 Application Number 2,247,932  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Zhenqiang Liang
No. 077, Kangjiawu Village, Lirangdian 
Township, 
Gu'an County, Langfang City, 
Hebei Province CHINA
gushiyu88888@gmail.com
Langfang City, 065500
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ASPOVEN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

abdominal belts; abdominal belts for medical purposes; abdominal hernia belts; abdominal pads; 
acupuncture equipment; acupuncture instruments; acupuncture needles; air beds for medical 
purposes; air cushions for medical purposes; air mattresses for medical purposes; air pillows for 
medical purposes; alternating pressure mattresses for medical use; anaesthetic masks; analog 
hearing aids; aquabrasion facial machine; arch supports for boots and shoes; arch supports for 
orthopaedic boots; artificial teeth and caps; artificial teeth and protective cups; atomizers sold 
empty for medical purposes; auditory prostheses; back supports for medical purposes; bed 
vibrators; blood flow meters; blood gas analyzer; blood glucose meters; blood glucose monitors; 
blood oxygen monitors; blood pressure measuring apparatus; blood pressure monitors; blood 
pressure transducers; body composition monitors; body fat monitors; body massagers; body-fat 
monitors; breast pumps
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 Application Number 2,247,934  Filing Date 2023-03-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Sheri Gaydosh
429 Evanston View NW
Calgary
ALBERTA
T3P1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Muscle Mafia
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

athletic apparel; athletic clothing; athletic shorts; athletic tights; athletic wear
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 Application Number 2,247,938  Filing Date 2023-03-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
No-Boundaries Cycling Ltd.
6981 Cordingley Cres
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5N5L6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

NOBO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

bicycles; bicycles and bicycle frames; bicycles for children; bicycles, electric bicycles and bicycle 
frames; delivery bicycles; electric bicycles; electric cargo bicycles; folding bicycles; folding electric 
bicycles; motorized bicycles; racing bicycles; road racing bicycles; sports bicycles; touring bicycles
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 Application Number 2,247,939  Filing Date 2023-03-25
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
No-Boundaries Cycling Ltd.
6981 Cordingley Cres
Mississauga
ONTARIO
L5N5L6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

No-Boundaries
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

bicycles; bicycles and bicycle frames; bicycles for children; bicycles, electric bicycles and bicycle 
frames; delivery bicycles; electric bicycles; electric cargo bicycles; folding bicycles; folding electric 
bicycles; motorized bicycles; racing bicycles; road racing bicycles; sports bicycles; touring bicycles
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 Application Number 2,247,984  Filing Date 2023-03-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SETSMART LLC
85 Skillman St Apt 3F
Brooklyn, NY 11205-5123
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
DAVID S. LIPKUS
Lipkus Law LLP, 2300 Yonge Street, Suite 
1600, Toronto, ONTARIO, M4P1E4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LoGest
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

(1) hand and finger exercisers for therapeutic purposes

 Class 11
(2) portable water filters for humanitarian emergencies

 Class 22
(3) climbing ropes

 Class 28
(4) bamboo swords for kendo; foam exercise rollers; stress relief exercise balls; weight lifting 
machines for exercise

Services
Class 44
occupational therapy; physical therapy
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 Application Number 2,248,017  Filing Date 2023-03-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Eye Solutions Optometry
Suite 900, 517 10th Avenue SW,
Calgary,
ALBERTA
T2R0A8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SEE WHAT YOU'VE BEEN MISSING
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Telescopic bow sights for archery



  2,248,032 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1756

 Application Number 2,248,032  Filing Date 2023-03-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Nachurs Alpine Solutions, LLC
421 Leader St
Marion, OH 43302-2296
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ALPINE DrivN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

fertilizers for agricultural use
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 Application Number 2,248,225  Filing Date 2023-03-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Lexpand Legal Professional Corporation
711-255 Duncan Mill Rd
North York
ONTARIO
M3B3H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The block L design is blue and the semi-circle 
within the 90 degree angle of the block L is yellow/gold. The letter L in the word "LEXPAND" 
underneath the block L shape is yellow/gold and the letters E, X, P, A, N, and D underneath the 
block L shape are blue. The words "Legal Professional Corporation" are blue.

Services
Class 45
(1) corporate and commercial legal services to businesses, charities, and non-profit organizations; 
legal advice relating to franchising; legal advisory services; legal advocacy services; legal 
assistance in the drawing up of contracts; legal consultation services; legal document preparation 
services; legal research relating to business mergers; legal research relating to real estate 
transactions; legal research services; legal services; legal services in relation to the negotiation of 
contracts for others; legal services in the field of immigration; legal services provided in relation to 
lawsuits; legal services relating to company formation and registration; legal services, notary public 
services; litigation services; notary public services; preparation of legal documents
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(2) Legal services and advice, consultation services, preparation of documents, and notarization 
and commissioning of affidavits related in the field of wills and estates law, including preparation of 
wills and powers of attorney, and legal services related to the administering of estates.
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 Application Number 2,248,550  Filing Date 2022-03-31
 International Registration Number 1721752

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Cork Padel CKPD - Material e Atividades 
Desportivas, Lda.
Rua da Cova da Silveira 68
P-2495-123 Santa Catarina da Serra
PORTUGAL

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

(1) Shell suits; sport coats; sports shoes; boots for sports; sports socks; sports caps; casual shirts; 
sportswear; sports bibs; athletic tights; sports pants; moisture-wicking sports shirts; moisture-
wicking sports pants; padded shirts for athletic use; padded pants for athletic use; padded shorts 
for athletic use; sports shirts with short sleeves.

 Class 28
(2) Paddles for use in paddle ball games; paddle ball games; paddle balls.
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 Application Number 2,248,840  Filing Date 2023-02-10
 International Registration Number 1721108

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
YANTAI DONGCHENG BIOCHEMICALS CO., 
LTD.
No. 7, Changbaishan Road,
Yantai Development Zone, Yantai
264000 Shandong
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of four Chinese characters and stylized letters DC PHARMA to the right and a 
design of two semicircles of irregular shapes to the left.

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the words DONG, CHENG, YAO and YE is EAST, 
HONEST, MEDICINE and INDUSTRY. .

Foreign Character Transliteration
The transliteration provided by the applicant of the foreign characters is DONG, CHENG, YAO and 
YE.

Goods
 Class 05

Radiopharmaceuticals; medicines in form of tablet form for the treatment of constipation, 
gastrointestinal diseases, diabetes, respiratory diseases and disorders, allergic rhinitis and 
asthma, erectile dysfunction, pulmonary hypertension, acne, allergies, bacterial skin infections, 
fungal skin infections, viral skin infections and parasitic skin infections, blood disorders, cancer, 
cardiovascular diseases, carpal tunnel syndrome, chronic pain, cranial or facial nerve disorders, 
alzheimer's disease, parkinson's disease, huntington's disease and multiple sclerosis, dental and 
oral diseases, growth and thyroid disorders, connective tissue diseases, bone diseases, spinal 
diseases, back pain, fractures, sprains, cartilage injuries, drug and alcohol abuse, infertility, 
sexually transmitted diseases, incontinence and sexual dysfunction, urological diseases, 
inflammatory pelvic diseases, glaucoma, headaches, autoimmune diseases, immunologic 
deficiency syndromes, respiratory infections, eye infections, inflammatory connective tissue 
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diseases and injuries, inflammatory muscle diseases and disorders, hypoglycaemia, gout, 
osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia, bulimia nervosa, anorexia, obesity and hypothyroidism, 
migraine, motion sickness, myalgia and neuralgia, cerebral palsy, oncological diseases and 
disorders, ophthalmological diseases and disorders, mood disorders, vascular diseases, dandruff, 
dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases; medicines for human purposes for the treatment of 
constipation, gastrointestinal diseases, diabetes, respiratory diseases and disorders, allergic 
rhinitis and asthma, erectile dysfunction, pulmonary hypertension, acne, allergies, bacterial skin 
infections, fungal skin infections, viral skin infections and parasitic skin infections, blood disorders, 
cancer, cardiovascular diseases, carpal tunnel syndrome, chronic pain, cranial or facial nerve 
disorders, alzheimer's disease, parkinson's disease, huntington's disease and multiple sclerosis, 
dental and oral diseases, growth and thyroid disorders, connective tissue diseases, bone 
diseases, spinal diseases, back pain, fractures, sprains, cartilage injuries, drug and alcohol abuse, 
infertility, sexually transmitted diseases, incontinence and sexual dysfunction, urological diseases, 
inflammatory pelvic diseases, glaucoma, headaches, autoimmune diseases, immunologic 
deficiency syndromes, respiratory infections, eye infections, inflammatory connective tissue 
diseases and injuries, inflammatory muscle diseases and disorders, hypoglycaemia, gout, 
osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia, bulimia nervosa, anorexia, obesity and hypothyroidism, 
migraine, motion sickness, myalgia and neuralgia, cerebral palsy, oncological diseases and 
disorders, ophthalmological diseases and disorders, mood disorders, vascular diseases, dandruff, 
dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases; biochemical medicines for the treatment of constipation, 
gastrointestinal diseases, diabetes, respiratory diseases and disorders, allergic rhinitis and 
asthma, erectile dysfunction, pulmonary hypertension, acne, allergies, bacterial skin infections, 
fungal skin infections, viral skin infections and parasitic skin infections, blood disorders, cancer, 
cardiovascular diseases, carpal tunnel syndrome, chronic pain, cranial or facial nerve disorders, 
alzheimer's disease, parkinson's disease, huntington's disease and multiple sclerosis, dental and 
oral diseases, growth and thyroid disorders, connective tissue diseases, bone diseases, spinal 
diseases, back pain, fractures, sprains, cartilage injuries, drug and alcohol abuse, infertility, 
sexually transmitted diseases, incontinence and sexual dysfunction, urological diseases, 
inflammatory pelvic diseases, glaucoma, headaches, autoimmune diseases, immunologic 
deficiency syndromes, respiratory infections, eye infections, inflammatory connective tissue 
diseases and injuries, inflammatory muscle diseases and disorders, hypoglycaemia, gout, 
osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia, bulimia nervosa, anorexia, obesity and hypothyroidism, 
migraine, motion sickness, myalgia and neuralgia, cerebral palsy, oncological diseases and 
disorders, ophthalmological diseases and disorders, mood disorders, vascular diseases, dandruff, 
dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases; liquid medicines for the treatment of constipation, 
gastrointestinal diseases, diabetes, respiratory diseases and disorders, allergic rhinitis and 
asthma, erectile dysfunction, pulmonary hypertension, acne, allergies, bacterial skin infections, 
fungal skin infections, viral skin infections and parasitic skin infections, blood disorders, cancer, 
cardiovascular diseases, carpal tunnel syndrome, chronic pain, cranial or facial nerve disorders, 
alzheimer's disease, parkinson's disease, huntington's disease and multiple sclerosis, dental and 
oral diseases, growth and thyroid disorders, connective tissue diseases, bone diseases, spinal 
diseases, back pain, fractures, sprains, cartilage injuries, drug and alcohol abuse, infertility, 
sexually transmitted diseases, incontinence and sexual dysfunction, urological diseases, 
inflammatory pelvic diseases, glaucoma, headaches, autoimmune diseases, immunologic 
deficiency syndromes, respiratory infections, eye infections, inflammatory connective tissue 
diseases and injuries, inflammatory muscle diseases and disorders, hypoglycaemia, gout, 
osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia, bulimia nervosa, anorexia, obesity and hypothyroidism, 
migraine, motion sickness, myalgia and neuralgia, cerebral palsy, oncological diseases and 
disorders, ophthalmological diseases and disorders, mood disorders, vascular diseases, dandruff, 



  2,248,840 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1762

dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases; medicinal drinks for the treatment of constipation, 
gastrointestinal diseases, diabetes, respiratory diseases and disorders, allergic rhinitis and 
asthma, erectile dysfunction, pulmonary hypertension, acne, allergies, bacterial skin infections, 
fungal skin infections, viral skin infections and parasitic skin infections, blood disorders, cancer, 
cardiovascular diseases, carpal tunnel syndrome, chronic pain, cranial or facial nerve disorders, 
alzheimer's disease, parkinson's disease, huntington's disease and multiple sclerosis, dental and 
oral diseases, growth and thyroid disorders, connective tissue diseases, bone diseases, spinal 
diseases, back pain, fractures, sprains, cartilage injuries, drug and alcohol abuse, infertility, 
sexually transmitted diseases, incontinence and sexual dysfunction, urological diseases, 
inflammatory pelvic diseases, glaucoma, headaches, autoimmune diseases, immunologic 
deficiency syndromes, respiratory infections, eye infections, inflammatory connective tissue 
diseases and injuries, inflammatory muscle diseases and disorders, hypoglycaemia, gout, 
osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia, bulimia nervosa, anorexia, obesity and hypothyroidism, 
migraine, motion sickness, myalgia and neuralgia, cerebral palsy, oncological diseases and 
disorders, ophthalmological diseases and disorders, mood disorders, vascular diseases, dandruff, 
dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases; capsules for medicines for the treatment of constipation, 
gastrointestinal diseases, diabetes, respiratory diseases and disorders, allergic rhinitis and 
asthma, erectile dysfunction, pulmonary hypertension, acne, allergies, bacterial skin infections, 
fungal skin infections, viral skin infections and parasitic skin infections, blood disorders, cancer, 
cardiovascular diseases, carpal tunnel syndrome, chronic pain, cranial or facial nerve disorders, 
alzheimer's disease, parkinson's disease, huntington's disease and multiple sclerosis, dental and 
oral diseases, growth and thyroid disorders, connective tissue diseases, bone diseases, spinal 
diseases, back pain, fractures, sprains, cartilage injuries, drug and alcohol abuse, infertility, 
sexually transmitted diseases, incontinence and sexual dysfunction, urological diseases, 
inflammatory pelvic diseases, glaucoma, headaches, autoimmune diseases, immunologic 
deficiency syndromes, respiratory infections, eye infections, inflammatory connective tissue 
diseases and injuries, inflammatory muscle diseases and disorders, hypoglycaemia, gout, 
osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia, bulimia nervosa, anorexia, obesity and hypothyroidism, 
migraine, motion sickness, myalgia and neuralgia, cerebral palsy, oncological diseases and 
disorders, ophthalmological diseases and disorders, mood disorders, vascular diseases, dandruff, 
dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of 
constipation, gastrointestinal diseases, diabetes, respiratory diseases and disorders, allergic 
rhinitis and asthma, erectile dysfunction, pulmonary hypertension, acne, allergies, bacterial skin 
infections, fungal skin infections, viral skin infections and parasitic skin infections, blood disorders, 
cancer, cardiovascular diseases, carpal tunnel syndrome, chronic pain, cranial or facial nerve 
disorders, alzheimer's disease, parkinson's disease, huntington's disease and multiple sclerosis, 
dental and oral diseases, growth and thyroid disorders, connective tissue diseases, bone 
diseases, spinal diseases, back pain, fractures, sprains, cartilage injuries, drug and alcohol abuse, 
infertility, sexually transmitted diseases, incontinence and sexual dysfunction, urological diseases, 
inflammatory pelvic diseases, glaucoma, headaches, autoimmune diseases, immunologic 
deficiency syndromes, respiratory infections, eye infections, inflammatory connective tissue 
diseases and injuries, inflammatory muscle diseases and disorders, hypoglycaemia, gout, 
osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia, bulimia nervosa, anorexia, obesity and hypothyroidism, 
migraine, motion sickness, myalgia and neuralgia, cerebral palsy, oncological diseases and 
disorders, ophthalmological diseases and disorders, mood disorders, vascular diseases, dandruff, 
dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases; radioactive substances for medical purposes for the 
treatment of constipation, gastrointestinal diseases, diabetes, respiratory diseases and disorders, 
allergic rhinitis and asthma, erectile dysfunction, pulmonary hypertension, acne, allergies, bacterial 
skin infections, fungal skin infections, viral skin infections and parasitic skin infections, blood 
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disorders, cancer, cardiovascular diseases, carpal tunnel syndrome, chronic pain, cranial or facial 
nerve disorders, alzheimer's disease, parkinson's disease, huntington's disease and multiple 
sclerosis, dental and oral diseases, growth and thyroid disorders, connective tissue diseases, bone 
diseases, spinal diseases, back pain, fractures, sprains, cartilage injuries, drug and alcohol abuse, 
infertility, sexually transmitted diseases, incontinence and sexual dysfunction, urological diseases, 
inflammatory pelvic diseases, glaucoma, headaches, autoimmune diseases, immunologic 
deficiency syndromes, respiratory infections, eye infections, inflammatory connective tissue 
diseases and injuries, inflammatory muscle diseases and disorders, hypoglycaemia, gout, 
osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia, bulimia nervosa, anorexia, obesity and hypothyroidism, 
migraine, motion sickness, myalgia and neuralgia, cerebral palsy, oncological diseases and 
disorders, ophthalmological diseases and disorders, mood disorders, vascular diseases, dandruff, 
dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases; chemical preparations for medical purposes for the 
treatment of constipation, gastrointestinal diseases, diabetes, respiratory diseases and disorders, 
allergic rhinitis and asthma, erectile dysfunction, pulmonary hypertension, acne, allergies, bacterial 
skin infections, fungal skin infections, viral skin infections and parasitic skin infections, blood 
disorders, cancer, cardiovascular diseases, carpal tunnel syndrome, chronic pain, cranial or facial 
nerve disorders, alzheimer's disease, parkinson's disease, huntington's disease and multiple 
sclerosis, dental and oral diseases, growth and thyroid disorders, connective tissue diseases, bone 
diseases, spinal diseases, back pain, fractures, sprains, cartilage injuries, drug and alcohol abuse, 
infertility, sexually transmitted diseases, incontinence and sexual dysfunction, urological diseases, 
inflammatory pelvic diseases, glaucoma, headaches, autoimmune diseases, immunologic 
deficiency syndromes, respiratory infections, eye infections, inflammatory connective tissue 
diseases and injuries, inflammatory muscle diseases and disorders, hypoglycaemia, gout, 
osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia, bulimia nervosa, anorexia, obesity and hypothyroidism, 
migraine, motion sickness, myalgia and neuralgia, cerebral palsy, oncological diseases and 
disorders, ophthalmological diseases and disorders, mood disorders, vascular diseases, dandruff, 
dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases; biological preparations for medical purposes for the 
treatment of constipation, gastrointestinal diseases, diabetes, respiratory diseases and disorders, 
allergic rhinitis and asthma, erectile dysfunction, pulmonary hypertension, acne, allergies, bacterial 
skin infections, fungal skin infections, viral skin infections and parasitic skin infections, blood 
disorders, cancer, cardiovascular diseases, carpal tunnel syndrome, chronic pain, cranial or facial 
nerve disorders, alzheimer's disease, parkinson's disease, huntington's disease and multiple 
sclerosis, dental and oral diseases, growth and thyroid disorders, connective tissue diseases, bone 
diseases, spinal diseases, back pain, fractures, sprains, cartilage injuries, drug and alcohol abuse, 
infertility, sexually transmitted diseases, incontinence and sexual dysfunction, urological diseases, 
inflammatory pelvic diseases, glaucoma, headaches, autoimmune diseases, immunologic 
deficiency syndromes, respiratory infections, eye infections, inflammatory connective tissue 
diseases and injuries, inflammatory muscle diseases and disorders, hypoglycaemia, gout, 
osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia, bulimia nervosa, anorexia, obesity and hypothyroidism, 
migraine, motion sickness, myalgia and neuralgia, cerebral palsy, oncological diseases and 
disorders, ophthalmological diseases and disorders, mood disorders, vascular diseases, dandruff, 
dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases; isotopes for medical purposes; diagnostic reagents for 
medical purposes; diagnostic preparations for medical purposes for detecting genetic 
predispositions; drug delivery agents in the form of powders that provide controlled release of the 
active ingredients for a wide variety of pharmaceuticals; injectable medicinal solutions for the 
treatment of constipation, gastrointestinal diseases, diabetes, respiratory diseases and disorders, 
allergic rhinitis and asthma, erectile dysfunction, pulmonary hypertension, acne, allergies, bacterial 
skin infections, fungal skin infections, viral skin infections and parasitic skin infections, blood 
disorders, cancer, cardiovascular diseases, carpal tunnel syndrome, chronic pain, cranial or facial 
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nerve disorders, alzheimer's disease, parkinson's disease, huntington's disease and multiple 
sclerosis, dental and oral diseases, growth and thyroid disorders, connective tissue diseases, bone 
diseases, spinal diseases, back pain, fractures, sprains, cartilage injuries, drug and alcohol abuse, 
infertility, sexually transmitted diseases, incontinence and sexual dysfunction, urological diseases, 
inflammatory pelvic diseases, glaucoma, headaches, autoimmune diseases, immunologic 
deficiency syndromes, respiratory infections, eye infections, inflammatory connective tissue 
diseases and injuries, inflammatory muscle diseases and disorders, hypoglycaemia, gout, 
osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia, bulimia nervosa, anorexia, obesity and hypothyroidism, 
migraine, motion sickness, myalgia and neuralgia, cerebral palsy, oncological diseases and 
disorders, ophthalmological diseases and disorders, mood disorders, vascular diseases, dandruff, 
dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases; Chinese patent medicines for the treatment of constipation, 
gastrointestinal diseases, diabetes, respiratory diseases and disorders, allergic rhinitis and 
asthma, erectile dysfunction, pulmonary hypertension, acne, allergies, bacterial skin infections, 
fungal skin infections, viral skin infections and parasitic skin infections, blood disorders, cancer, 
cardiovascular diseases, carpal tunnel syndrome, chronic pain, cranial or facial nerve disorders, 
alzheimer's disease, parkinson's disease, huntington's disease and multiple sclerosis, dental and 
oral diseases, growth and thyroid disorders, connective tissue diseases, bone diseases, spinal 
diseases, back pain, fractures, sprains, cartilage injuries, drug and alcohol abuse, infertility, 
sexually transmitted diseases, incontinence and sexual dysfunction, urological diseases, 
inflammatory pelvic diseases, glaucoma, headaches, autoimmune diseases, immunologic 
deficiency syndromes, respiratory infections, eye infections, inflammatory connective tissue 
diseases and injuries, inflammatory muscle diseases and disorders, hypoglycaemia, gout, 
osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia, bulimia nervosa, anorexia, obesity and hypothyroidism, 
migraine, motion sickness, myalgia and neuralgia, cerebral palsy, oncological diseases and 
disorders, ophthalmological diseases and disorders, mood disorders, vascular diseases, dandruff, 
dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases; dietary supplements for general health and well-being.
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 Application Number 2,248,847  Filing Date 2023-02-13
 International Registration Number 1721845

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

OASE GmbH
Tecklenburger Str. 161
48477 Hörstel-Riesenbeck
GERMANY

Agent
ASHLEY BURK
(Burk Law PC), 834 Colonel By Drive, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K1S5C4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LUMA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

Indoor vivariums, aquariums, terrariums, excluding the following goods: furniture.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 11, 2022, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018746856 
in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,248,850  Filing Date 2023-02-14
 International Registration Number 1722156

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Belden Inc.
1 N. Brentwood Blvd., 15th Floor
St. Louis MO 63105
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of the wording "ECO" and "CABLE" which appear in lower case letters in a thick 
font with O of "ECO" stacked above the C of "CABLE"; two half circles appear next to the letter "O" 
in "ECO" and next to the letter "C" in the "CABLE".

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the word "CABLE" is disclaimed apart from the trademark.

Goods
 Class 09

Electronic wires and cables.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 18, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97554714 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,248,851  Filing Date 2023-02-14
 International Registration Number 1722154

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Belden Inc.
1 N. Brentwood Blvd., 15th Floor
St. Louis MO 63105
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of the wording "ECO" and "FLEX" which appear in lower case letters in a thick 
font with the O of "ECO" stacked above the F of "FLEX"; two half circles appear next to the letter 
"O" in "ECO" and next to the letter "F" in the "FLEX".

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the word "FLEX" is disclaimed apart from the trademark.

Goods
 Class 09

Electronic cables, namely, control cables for the transmission of signals for the control of the action 
of equipment or machinery in industrial settings designated for factory floor installation.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 18, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97554749 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,248,853  Filing Date 2023-02-14
 International Registration Number 1722158

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Belden Inc.
1 N. Brentwood Blvd., 15th Floor
St. Louis MO 63105
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of the wording "ECO" and "WIRE" which appear in lower case letters in a thick 
font with the O of "ECO" stacked above the W of "WIRE"; two half circles appear next to the letter 
"O" in "ECO" and next to the letter "W" in the "WIRE".

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the word "WIRE" is disclaimed apart from the trademark.

Goods
 Class 09

Electronic wires and cables.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 18, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97554730 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,248,929  Filing Date 2023-02-21
 International Registration Number 1721211

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
L'OREAL
14 rue Royale
F-75008 Paris
FRANCE

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MON-STAR BASH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Make-up preparations.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 16, 2023, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018837058 
in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,248,939  Filing Date 2023-02-22
 International Registration Number 1720960

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Invivyd, Inc.
1601 Trapelo Road, Suite 178
Waltham MA 02451
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

INVIVYD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the treatment and prevention of viral respiratory 
diseases; chemical, biochemical and microbial products, namely, antibodies being pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment and prevention of viral respiratory diseases.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 24, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97562625 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,248,940  Filing Date 2023-02-22
 International Registration Number 1720966

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Invivyd, Inc.
1601 Trapelo Road, Suite 178
Waltham MA 02451
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

INVIVYD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
Pharmaceutical research and development relating to pharmaceutical preparations and 
substances for the treatment and prevention of viral respiratory diseases; providing medical and 
scientific research information in the field of pharmaceuticals for the treatment and prevention of 
viral respiratory diseases.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 24, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97562701 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,248,942  Filing Date 2023-02-22
 International Registration Number 1720858

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Q Tonic, LLC
20 Jay Street, Suite 630
Brooklyn NY 11201
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of the letter "Q" in stylized font.

Goods
 Class 32

Non-alcoholic cocktail bases; non-alcoholic cocktail mixes.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: January 12, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97752521 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,248,943  Filing Date 2023-02-22
 International Registration Number 1720898

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Invivyd, Inc.
1601 Trapelo Road, Suite 178
Waltham MA 02451
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of the word "INVIVYD" in block letters with a stylized "Y".

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the treatment and prevention of viral respiratory 
diseases; chemical, biochemical and microbial products, namely, antibodies being pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment and prevention of viral respiratory diseases.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 28, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97568177 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,248,958  Filing Date 2023-02-23
 International Registration Number 1721187

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Federici Brands LLC
Davenport Building
195 Danbury Road
Wilton CT 06897
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of the words CURL WOW in a stylized font above the larger word CURL in a 
stylized font.

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of "CURL" is disclaimed apart from the trademark.

Goods
 Class 03

Hair care preparations.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 21, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97642124 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,248,959  Filing Date 2023-02-23
 International Registration Number 1721189

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Anusara School of Hatha Yoga, Inc.
3213 West Main Street, No. 260
Rapid City ND 57702
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ANUSARA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Downloadable educational media, namely, audio files and video recordings featuring yoga and 
meditation; pre-recorded CDs, video tapes, laser disks and DVDs featuring yoga and meditation.

 Class 16
(2) Printed manuals in the field of yoga and meditation; printed publications, namely, brochures, 
booklets, and teaching materials in the field of yoga and meditation; printed educational 
publications, namely, training manuals in the field of yoga and meditation; printed matter, namely, 
paper signs, books, manuals, curricula, newsletters, informational cards and brochures in the field 
of yoga and meditation.

Services
Class 35
(1) On-line retail store services featuring books, training manuals, guides, music, pre-recorded 
videos, apparel, stickers, waterbottles, posters, cards, and manuals relating to yoga and 
meditation.

Class 41
(2) Educational services, namely, conducting instructions, classes, seminars, confrences and 
workshops in the field of yoga and meditation and distribution of course and educational materials 
in connection therewith; educational services, namely, providing online instruction in the field of 
yoga and meditation; educational services, namely, professional coaching of teachers in the field 
of yoga and meditation provided on a real-time basis during classroom instruction.
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 Application Number 2,248,965  Filing Date 2023-02-23
 International Registration Number 1721564

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
FLSMIDTH A/S
VIGERSLEV ALLÉ 77
DK-2500 VALBY
DENMARK

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BELTANALYST
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Computer software for the design of belt conveyors.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 30, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97570487 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,248,966  Filing Date 2023-02-23
 International Registration Number 1720796

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
BASF Beauty Care Solutions France S.A.S.
32 Rue Saint Jean de Dieu
F-69007 Lyon
FRANCE

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Kerasylium
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

(1) Chemical additives for use in the manufacture of cosmetics.

 Class 03
(2) Cosmetics.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 15, 2023, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018836449 
in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,248,998  Filing Date 2023-02-27
 International Registration Number 1721665

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Turtle Fire Systems, LLC
321 Route 440, #249
Jersey City NJ 07305
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TURTLE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Fire extinguishing apparatus, fire extinguishing systems, fire extinguishers, apparatus for 
extinguishing vehicle fires; apparatus for extinguishing fires in confined spaces; apparatus for 
extinguishing electrical fires; apparatus for extinguishing electrical vehicle fires; apparatus for 
extinguishing burning battery packs.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 26, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97567302 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,249,003  Filing Date 2023-02-27
 International Registration Number 1721570

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Amscan Inc.
100 Tice Blvd.
Woodcliff Lake NJ 07677
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MAKE THEM CHEER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 04

(1) Candles.

 Class 08
(2) Flatware being knives, forks, and spoons.

 Class 16
(3) Gift bags; gift boxes; gift wrap paper; tissue paper; paper napkins; paper place mats; paper 
tablecloths.

 Class 21
(4) Bowls; cups; plates; beverage glassware; drinking cups.

 Class 24
(5) Tablecloths, not of paper.

 Class 28
(6) Balloons; confetti.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 25, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97564168 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,249,008  Filing Date 2023-02-27
 International Registration Number 1721666

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Franklin & Marshall College
P.O. Box 3003
Lancaster PA 17604
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

F&M GLOBAL BAROMETERS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) Providing indices in relation to sexual minority legal and human rights; monitoring sexual 
minority legal and human rights for data reporting purposes.

Class 45
(2) Providing information in relation to sexual minority legal and human rights.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 29, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97569095 in association with the same kind of services



  2,249,012 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1781

 Application Number 2,249,012  Filing Date 2023-02-27
 International Registration Number 1720991

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Artisan Partners Holdings LP
875 E. Wisconsin Ave.
Milwaukee WI 53202
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ANTERO PEAK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
Investment advisory services; securities brokerage services; mutual fund brokerage; mutual fund, 
private fund, and global fund distribution; mutual fund, private fund, and global fund investment 
services.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 15, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97593709 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,249,015  Filing Date 2023-02-27
 International Registration Number 1720972

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Elos Medtech AB
Torsgatan 5B
SE-411 04 Göteborg
SWEDEN

Agent
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP/S.
E.N.C.R.L.,S.R.L.
1, Place Ville Marie, Suite 2500, Montreal, 
QUEBEC, H3B1R1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ACCUSCAN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

Apparatus and instruments for dental use, namely scan body with surface optimized for optical 
scanning.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 30, 2022, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 
018769791 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,249,017  Filing Date 2023-02-27
 International Registration Number 1721614

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Glanbia Nutritionals Limited
Glanbia House,
Kilkenny
R95 E866
IRELAND

Agent
D. MICHAEL BEAN
(Michael Bean Trademark & Copyright Law), P.
O. Box 1737, STN GALT, Cambridge, 
ONTARIO, N1R7G8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SIMPLEAT
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 29

Meat substitutes.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 12, 2022, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 
018761820 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,249,019  Filing Date 2023-02-27
 International Registration Number 1268077

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lidl Stiftung & Co. KG
Stiftsbergstraße 1
74172 Neckarsulm
GERMANY

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BURG SCHÖNECK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 33

Alcoholic beverages (except beers), namely sparkling wines, malt wines, fruit wines, sparkling fruit 
wines, vermouth wines; spirits namely, liqueurs, brandy, bitter, scotch, whisky, rum, vodka, tequila, 
gin, kirsch, schnapps, cognac, calvados.
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 Application Number 2,249,022  Filing Date 2023-02-28
 International Registration Number 1721667

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

F&T IP Holdco GP, LLC
999 Vanderbilt Beach Road,
Suite 200
Naples FL 34108
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
1100-150 York Street, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5H3S5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of stylized overlapping letters "F" "T" centered over and above four wavy lines, 
the lines forming a V shape with the top line being longest and bottom line shortest.

Goods
 Class 33

Whiskey.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 08, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97785656 in association with the same kind of goods



  2,249,023 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1786

 Application Number 2,249,023  Filing Date 2023-02-28
 International Registration Number 1721052

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Inn Beauty Lab Inc.
9651 Chianti Classico Terrace
Boca Raton FL 33496
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
HEIDI JENSEN
(JENSEN IP), 234 - 38 Auriga Drive, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2E8A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CALM THE RED DOWN
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Non-medicated skin care preparations.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 31, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97654764 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,249,024  Filing Date 2023-02-28
 International Registration Number 1721260

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pant Saggin LLC
14350 Myford Road
Irvine CA 92606
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PSD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing and apparel, namely, fleece tops and bottoms, shorts, tees, short sleeve tops, long sleeve 
tops, tank tops, dresses, skirts, skorts, lightweight activewear jackets, pants and leggings.
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 Application Number 2,249,025  Filing Date 2023-02-28
 International Registration Number 1721261

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pant Saggin LLC
14350 Myford Road
Irvine CA 92606
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WEAR YOUR LIFE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing and apparel, namely, fleece tops and bottoms, shorts, tees, short sleeve tops, long sleeve 
tops, tank tops, dresses, skirts, skorts, lightweight activewear jackets, pants and leggings.
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 Application Number 2,249,028  Filing Date 2023-02-28
 International Registration Number 1721198

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

LinenMate, LLC
6123 Laurelgrove Ave
North Hollywood CA 91606
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
AIRD & MCBURNEY LP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 1800, 181 BAY 
STREET, BOX 754, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5J2T9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

LINENMATE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 20

Non-metal folding devices, namely, non-metal folding container for storing bedding and linens.
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 Application Number 2,249,035  Filing Date 2023-02-28
 International Registration Number 1722247

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SPEEDFLOOR LIMITED
Unit 9, 22a Kalmia Street,
Ellerslie
Auckland 1051
NEW ZEALAND

Agent
MILTONS IP/P.I.
#200-15 Fitzgerald Road, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K2H9G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SPEEDFLOOR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 06

Joists of metal; structural support joists of metal for the construction of floors.
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 Application Number 2,249,053  Filing Date 2023-03-02
 International Registration Number 1721675

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lashify, Inc.
11437 Chandler Blvd
North Hollywood CA 91601
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
HEIDI JENSEN
(JENSEN IP), 234 - 38 Auriga Drive, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2E8A5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

INVENTOR OF THE DIY LASH
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Retail store services and online retail store services featuring cosmetic products; retail store 
services and online retail store services featuring cosmetic products for use with eyelashes, 
namely, false eyelashes and eyelash extensions, adhesives for affixing false eyelashes and 
eyelash extensions, preparations for removing eyelash adhesives, utensils for use with eyelashes, 
namely, eyelash applicators, eyelash curlers, eyelash separators, eyelash combs.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 02, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97577008 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,249,057  Filing Date 2023-03-02
 International Registration Number 1722335

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
SEDDI, INC
600 3rd. Avenue, 2nd Fl
New York 10016
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Seddi TrueSeams
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Software for use in the field of design and manufacture of clothing and textiles, wherein the data is 
used for creating three-dimensional simulations and digital computer models of physical materials, 
textiles and clothing that enables users to visualize the precise construction of garments in 3D.

Services
Class 42
Development, programming and implementation of software for use in the field of design and 
manufacture of clothing and textiles, wherein the data is used for creating three-dimensional 
simulations and digital computer models of physical materials, textiles and clothing that enables 
users to visualize the precise construction of garments in 3D.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 14, 2022, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 018776569 
in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,249,080  Filing Date 2023-03-06
 International Registration Number 1707250

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

The Binding Site Group Limited
8 Calthorpe Road,
Edgbaston
Birmingham, West Midlands B15 1QT
UNITED KINGDOM

Agent
OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
480-THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA 
STREET, VANCOUVER, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6B1G1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OPTIPEER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
Testing, authentication and quality control services in relation to laboratory analyzers for 
measuring, testing and analysing blood and other bodily fluids and in relation to apparatus for 
clinical diagnosis; providing quality assurance services in relation to laboratory analyzers for 
measuring, testing and analysing blood and other bodily fluids and in relation to apparatus for 
clinical diagnosis; process monitoring for quality assurance in relation to laboratory analyzers for 
measuring, testing and analysing blood and other bodily fluids and in relation to apparatus for 
clinical diagnosis; providing online non-downloadable software that enables users to collect, enter, 
manage, store, peer compare and analyse data and sample test results and to produce reports 
relating to quality control in clinical laboratories via a website; application service provider featuring 
software for use in the collection, statistical analysis, management, peer comparison and reporting 
of data and information relating to quality control in clinical laboratories; application service 
provider, namely, hosting, managing, developing and maintaining applications, software and 
websites in the field of quality control in clinical laboratories; software as a service featuring 
software for use in the collection, statistical analysis, comparison and management and reporting 
of data and information relating to quality control in clinical laboratories; providing information in 
the field of quality control for clinical laboratories via an online portal; providing information, data, 
databases, statistics, tools, publications, articles and news in the field of quality control for clinical 
laboratories via an online portal.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 06, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED KINGDOM, Application No: 
UK00003826904 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,249,348  Filing Date 2023-03-31
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Joy Industrial Co., Ltd.
No. 9, Lane 462, Sec. 4, Chang-Ping Rd.
Sibao Village
Daya Dist
Taichung City, 
TAIWAN

Agent
FILLMORE RILEY LLP
1700 - 360 Main Street, Winnipeg, MANITOBA, 
R3C3Z3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 12

(1) bicycle bells; bicycle brakes; bicycle chains; bicycle frames; bicycle handlebars; bicycle pedals; 
bicycle saddles; bicycles; electric bicycles; hubs for bicycle wheels; rims for bicycle wheels

 Class 25
(2) cycling gloves; cyclists' clothing; gloves; hats; pants; socks; sports jerseys; sports shoes; tee-
shirts; trousers
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 Application Number 2,250,117  Filing Date 2022-12-09
 International Registration Number 1723314

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Fusion Trade, Inc.
One Marina Park Drive, Suite 305
Boston MA 02210
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of the stylized text ROCKETCHIPS, and to the left of the text, a three-pointed 
star, where the ends have rounded corners and pointed corners.

Services
Class 35
On-line wholesale store services featuring electronic finished goods and electronic components, 
namely, active, passive and interconnect components, motherboards, processors, graphics cards, 
memory, hard drives, solid state drives, LCD panels, and computer parts; on-line retail store 
services featuring electronic finished goods and electronic components, namely, active, passive 
and interconnect components, motherboards, processors, graphics cards, memory, hard drives, 
solid state drives, LCD panels, and computer parts; provision of market research information; 
providing consumer product information relating to electronic finished goods and electronic 
components, namely, active, passive and interconnect components, motherboards, processors, 
graphics cards, memory, hard drives, solid state drives, LCD panels, and computer parts; 
compilation and provision of trade and business price and statistical information; providing a web- 
based on-line portal featuring customer-related information that provides customers their sales 
account information, order history, and market history and trends, provides customers 
transportation logistics information in the nature of the current location of products on order, 
provides customers inventory management information and supplier inventory information, 
provides customers pricing, sourcing, inspections, and testing information, and provides customers 
communications and business information, all in the field of electronic finished goods and 
electronic components.

Claims
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Priority Filing Date: June 09, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 97451463 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,250,118  Filing Date 2022-12-09
 International Registration Number 1723358

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Fusion Trade, Inc.
One Marina Park Drive, Suite 305
Boston MA 02210
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of a three-pointed star, where the ends have rounded corners and pointed 
corners.

Services
Class 35
On-line wholesale store services featuring electronic finished goods and electronic components, 
namely, active, passive and interconnect components, motherboards, processors, graphics cards, 
memory, hard drives, solid state drives, LCD panels, and computer parts; on-line retail store 
services featuring electronic finished goods and electronic components, namely, active, passive 
and interconnect components, motherboards, processors, graphics cards, memory, hard drives, 
solid state drives, LCD panels, and computer parts; provision of market research information; 
providing consumer product information relating to electronic finished goods and electronic 
components, namely, active, passive and interconnect components, motherboards, processors, 
graphics cards, memory, hard drives, solid state drives, LCD panels, and computer parts; 
compilation and provision of trade and business price and statistical information; providing a web- 
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based on-line portal featuring customer-related information that provides customers their sales 
account information, order history, and market history and trends, provides customers 
transportation logistics information in the nature of the current location of products on order, 
provides customers inventory management information and supplier inventory information, 
provides customers pricing, sourcing, inspections, and testing information, and provides customers 
communications and business information, all in the field of electronic finished goods and 
electronic components.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 09, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 97451451 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,250,180  Filing Date 2023-01-16
 International Registration Number 1723589A

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Nintendo of America Inc.
4600 150th Avenue NE
Redmond WA 98052
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SMART & BIGGAR LP
550 Burrard Street, Suite 1900, Vancouver, 
BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C3A8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

Digital recording media, namely, audio and video prerecorded CDs, DVDs, CD-ROMs, high 
definition digital discs, and downloadable video files in the field of entertainment in the nature of 
movies and television programs containing animation, fitness, dance, comedy, music, drama, 
sports, and documentaries; downloadable music files; pre-recorded cd-roms containing motion 
picture films; pre-recorded dvds containing motion pictures; prerecorded motion picture films; 
audio books; downloadable ring tones; downloadable digital audio recordings featuring musical 
sound recordings; downloadable digital audio recordings of television shows and movies; 
downloadable digital video recordings of television shows and movies; downloadable video 
recordings featuring music; downloadable musical sound recordings; downloadable electronic 
publications in the nature of books, magazines and newsletters; downloadable computer game 
software; downloadable applications for mobile phones to enable the streaming of movies, 
television shows and music; downloadable applications for mobile phones to download and play 
video games; downloadable video game software; educational computer software for children; 
encoded electronic chip cards containing musical recordings; headsets; earphones; covers for 
smartphones; covers for tablet computer.

Services
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Class 41
Entertainment services, namely, development, creation, production, distribution, and post-
production of multimedia entertainment content, namely, movies, television shows, and short films; 
entertainment services in the nature of non-downloadable videos and images featuring television 
shows and movies transmitted via wireless computer networks; entertainment services, namely, 
providing non-downloadable trailers for movies, television shows and video games via a website; 
entertainment services, namely, production, presentation and publication of sound recordings and 
video recordings; film production; production of animated movies; production of multimedia 
programs, namely, production of movies, television shows, and short films; film distribution; 
production and distribution of movies; production, presentation, publication and rental of films; 
rental of television programs; movie screening services; organization of film screenings; 
entertainment information, namely, providing information on entertainment in the field of movies, 
films, television shows, computer games, video games, card games, animated cartoons, comics, 
novels and magazines; providing entertainment information in the fields of motion pictures, 
television shows, docuseries, animated programs, documentaries, music, video clips, short films 
and video games via a website; provision of movie, television and music video entertainment via 
an interactive website; provision of non-downloadable films and television programs via a video-on-
demand service; entertainment services, namely, providing online computer game; providing 
online non-downloadable comic books and graphic novels; presentation of live show performance; 
theater productions; entertainment services, namely, providing non-downloadable music videos via 
a website.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: October 03, 2022, Country or Office: JAPAN, Application No: 2022-113628 in 
association with the same kind of goods and in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,250,181  Filing Date 2023-01-17
 International Registration Number 1722760

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
WillowTree LLC
1835 Broadway Street
Charlottesville VA 22902
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WILLOWTREE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
(1) Marketing services and business consultation in the field of computer software, digital products, 
mobile applications, and websites, namely, branding and growth marketing.

Class 42
(2) Computer programming services, namely, design and development of computer software, 
mobile applications, and mobile websites; consulting services in the field of design and 
development of computer application software, namely, implementation and integration of mobile 
applications and mobile websites; consulting services in the field of design and development of 
computer application software for security analysis; digital product design, development, and 
implementation in the fields of computer software, mobile applications and websites; digital product 
development consulting in the fields of computer software, mobile applications and websites, 
namely, implementation and integration of mobile applications and mobile websites; digital product 
services, namely, research, strategy, testing, and analytics in the fields of computer software, 
mobile applications and mobile websites; software and digital product development and 
consultation services featuring machine learning, data science, and data engineering in the fields 
of computer software, mobile applications and websites; computer software and digital product 
project management services.



  2,250,223 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1802

 Application Number 2,250,223  Filing Date 2023-02-04
 International Registration Number 1722447

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
OGILVIE BRANDS, INC.
1 WORLD TRADE CENTER,
SUITE 8500
NEW YORK NY 10007
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SPARKLE FIBER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the word "FIBER" is disclaimed apart from the trademark.

Goods
 Class 05

Dietary and nutritional supplements containing fiber.
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 Application Number 2,250,229  Filing Date 2023-02-07
 International Registration Number 1723207

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
SOUTHWEST RESEARCH INSTITUTE
6220 Culebra Road
San Antonio TX 78238-5166
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

m-Presa
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

Hydroelectric powered installations for generating electricity, namely, modular steel dams for 
closed-loop pumped hydropower units.

Services
Class 42
Engineering and design services provided in connection hydroelectric installations.
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 Application Number 2,250,281  Filing Date 2023-02-22
 International Registration Number 1723290

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PDI Technologies, Inc.
14241 Dallas Parkway, Suite 400
Dallas TX 75254
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
SEASTONE IP LLP
Suite 520 - 800 West Pender Street, 
Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6C2V6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of the stylized wording "PDI TECHNOLOGIES" in uppercases, with the first 
letters "PDI" being adjacent to an abstract symbol of an arrow, and the word "TECHNOLOGIES" 
positioned underneath "PDI".

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the word "TECHNOLOGIES" is disclaimed apart from the 
trademark.

Services
Class 45
(1) Licensing of data related to environmental impact calculations for various products and services

(2) Monitoring of computer systems for security purposes including logging and tracking access 
and entry

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 25, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97565391 in association with the same kind of services (2); August 25, 2022, 
Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application No: 97565356 in association with 
the same kind of services (1)
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 Application Number 2,250,285  Filing Date 2023-02-22
 International Registration Number 1722726

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Mizuno Corporation
1-23, Kitahama 4-chome,
Chuo-ku, Osaka-shi
Osaka 541-8538
JAPAN

TRADEMARK DETAILS

V-CHASSIS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

Golf clubs; golf club shafts.
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 Application Number 2,250,297  Filing Date 2023-02-24
 International Registration Number 1722764

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Vibes Holdings LLC
1005 Lake Avenue, 
Suite 103
Lake Worth FL 33460
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of an artistic representation of a mushroom with a haze over it. The word VIBES 
is located inside the mushroom and the word FATTY appears under the design of a mushroom. 
The grey areas shown in the mark represent the background and are not a feature of the mark.

Goods
 Class 34

Cigarette rolling papers.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 09, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97584850 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,250,298  Filing Date 2023-02-24
 International Registration Number 1723644

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Scentco, Inc.
8640 Argent Street
Santee CA 92071
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Bedtime Defenderz
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

Stuffed and plush toys; none being a toy motor land vehicle, or featuring a representation thereof.
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 Application Number 2,250,317  Filing Date 2023-02-27
 International Registration Number 1722784

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Amorepacific Corporation
100, Hangang-daero, Yongsan-gu
Seoul
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
Color is not claimed as a feature of the mark. The mark consists of the stylized wordings 
"AMOREPACIFIC" and "AP". The wording "AMOREPACIFIC AP" has no significance in the 
relevant trade or industry. The wording "AP" has no meaning in a foreign language.

Foreign Character Translation
The translation provided by the applicant of the Italian word(s) AMORE is LOVE.

Goods
 Class 03

Essential oils for cosmetic purposes; oils for toiletry purposes; make-up; bath oils for cosmetic 
purposes; bath powder; cosmetic bath salts; functional cosmetics being non-medicated skin care 
preparations; cosmetic preparations for skin care; make-up foundations; sunscreen preparations; 
compacts containing make-up; skin cleansers; non-medicated skin creams; perfumes; body and 
beauty care cosmetics; lipsticks; cosmetics; lavender oil; cotton wool for cosmetic purposes; 
shampoos; cosmetic soaps; dentifrices.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 30, 2022, Country or Office: REPUBLIC OF KOREA, Application No: 
4020220160597 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,250,326  Filing Date 2023-03-01
 International Registration Number 1723319

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Movella Inc.
2570 North First Street, Suite 300
San Jose CA 95131
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OBSKUR
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable software intended for the creation, capture, compositing, display, and recording of 
audio, visual, and video content, for live streaming, motion capture, and multiplayer online game 
purposes; downloadable software featuring tools and integrations for digital avatars, two-
dimensional and three-dimensional advertisements, promotions, financial transactions, 
marketplace services, and interactive content, for live streaming, motion capture, and multiplayer 
online game purposes.

Services
Class 42
Providing online non-downloadable software intended for the creation, capture, compositing, 
display, and recording of audio, visual, and video content, for live streaming, motion capture, and 
multiplayer online game purposes; providing online non-downloadable software featuring tools and 
integrations for digital avatars, two-dimensional and three-dimensional advertisements, 
promotions, financial transactions, marketplace services, and interactive content, for live 
streaming, motion capture, and multiplayer online game purposes.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 01, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97575879 in association with the same kind of goods and in association with the 
same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,250,329  Filing Date 2023-03-01
 International Registration Number 1723355

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Boston Image Reading Center LLC
800 Washington Street, Box 450
Boston MA 02114
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BIRC
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 42
(1) Providing medical research services through medical imaging interpretation services for 
research use; providing medical research services through retinal imaging interpretation services 
for research use; medical research services; pharmaceutical and biopharmaceutical research 
services; providing medical and scientific research in the field of clinical trials; medical research 
consulting services in the field of medical imaging services for clinical trials; consulting services for 
others in the field of design, planning, and implementation project management of clinical trials; 
providing temporary use of non-downloadable software for transfer of medical imaging files; 
platform as a service (PAAS) featuring computer software platforms for storing medical imaging 
files; providing medical research services through medical imaging interpretation services for 
research use via imaging lab services using interpretation color fundus photography, fundus 
autofluorescence images, fluorescein angiography images, indocyanine green angiography 
imaging, specular microscopy imaging, multifocal and full field electro retinography imaging, 
microperimetry imaging, visual field interpretation imaging, time domain and spectral domain 
optical coherence tomography (OCT) imaging, anterior segment photography imaging, and 
ultrasound imaging.

Class 44
(2) Medical imaging interpretation services for clinical medical use; retinal imaging interpretation 
services for clinical medical use; providing information, advice and data on medical imaging; 
medical imaging interpretation services for clinical medical use using interpretation color fundus 
photographs, fundus autofluorescence images, fluorescein angiography images, indocyanine 
green angiography imaging, specular microscopy imaging, multifocal and full field electro 
retinography imaging, microperimetry imaging, visual field interpretation imaging, time domain and 
spectral domain optical coherence tomography imaging, anterior segment photography imaging, 
and ultrasound imaging.

Claims
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Priority Filing Date: September 02, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97576686 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,250,339  Filing Date 2023-03-02
 International Registration Number 1723387

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Oticon A/S
Kongebakken 9
DK-2765 Smørum
DENMARK

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 10

Hearing aids.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 08, 2022, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 
018758363 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,250,340  Filing Date 2023-03-02
 International Registration Number 1722560

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Carl Zeiss Vision GmbH
Turnstr. 27
73430 Aalen
GERMANY

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Dynamic AgeFit
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Spectacle lenses.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 07, 2022, Country or Office: EUIPO (EU), Application No: 
018790815 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,250,344  Filing Date 2023-03-02
 International Registration Number 1723066

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Intus Windows LLC
210 West Pennsylvania Avenue,
Suite 200
Baltimore MD 21204
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of four distinct V-shaped quadrilateral shapes forming the corners and partial 
sides of a rectangle.

Goods
 Class 19

Door frames, not of metal; glass door lites; glass door lites sold as components of non-metal 
doors; non-metal window screens; non-metal windows; non-metal windows and doors; non-
metallic windows; vinyl windows; window frames, not of metal.
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 Application Number 2,250,379  Filing Date 2023-03-06
 International Registration Number 1722462

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Outdoor Research, LLC
2203 First Avenue South
Seattle WA 98134
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OR PRO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the word "PRO" is disclaimed apart from the trademark.

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing, namely, shirts, jackets, pants, gloves, hats, boot gaiters, belts and balaclavas.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 13, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97716181 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,250,381  Filing Date 2023-03-06
 International Registration Number 1723069

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Outdoor Research, LLC
2203 First Avenue South
Seattle WA 98134
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of a stylized version of the letters "O" and "R" which are above and offset from 
the term, "PRO".

Disclaimer
The right to the exclusive use of the word "PRO" is disclaimed apart from the trademark.

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing, namely, shirts, jackets, pants, gloves, hats, boot gaiters, belts and balaclavas.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 13, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97716185 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,250,385  Filing Date 2023-03-06
 International Registration Number 1722466

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Ingreendients Inc.
5900 Balcones Drive, Suite 100
Austin TX 78731
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

INGREENDIENTS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Face and body creams; hair conditioner; hair shampoo; lotions for face and body care; all of the 
foregoing being comprised of natural, sustainable, and non-harmful plant and fruit-based 
ingredients.
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 Application Number 2,250,423  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 International Registration Number 1723114

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Areteia Therapeutics, Inc.
101 Glen Lennox Drive, Suite 300
Chapel Hill NC 27517
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of the words ARETEIA THERAPEUTICS in stylized lettering. The word 
THERAPEUTICS appears beneath the word ARETEIA. To the left of the wording appears an 
unshaded circle design. There is a 'halo effect' around the circle design.

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment and prevention of respiratory diseases and asthma.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 29, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97612607 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,250,424  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 International Registration Number 1722374

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
KNOCK, inc.
1307 Glenwood Avenue
Minneapolis MN 55405
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

KNOCK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 35
Consulting services in the field of search engine optimization for sales promotion; search engine 
optimization for promoting the websites of others; search engine optimization for sales promotion.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 08, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97583153 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,250,425  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 International Registration Number 1722375

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Quera Computing Incorporated
1284 Soldiers Field Road
Boston MA 02135
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
RICHES, MCKENZIE & HERBERT LLP
SUITE 1800, 2 BLOOR STREET EAST, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M4W3J5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BLOQADE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

Downloadable software for emulating programmable neutral-atom arrays.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: December 07, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97707595 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,250,426  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 International Registration Number 1722376

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
KONQUEST GROUP, INC.
20000 E Coutry Club Dr. #303
Aventura FL 33180
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Konquest
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 10

Health monitoring devices, namely, clinical thermometers, blood pressure monitors, and pulse 
oximeters.
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 Application Number 2,250,433  Filing Date 2023-03-08
 International Registration Number 1722657

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Areteia Therapeutics, Inc.
101 Glen Lennox Drive, Suite 300
Chapel Hill NC 27517
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ARETEIA THERAPEUTICS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment and prevention of respiratory diseases and asthma.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: September 29, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97612596 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,250,978  Filing Date 2023-04-11
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
777 Old Saw Mill River Road
Tarrytown, NY 10591
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

OZPAV
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

anti-inflammatory preparations; anti-viral agents; pharmaceutical anti-allergic preparations and 
substances; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of bone diseases; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of cardiovascular disease; pharmaceutical preparations for the 
treatment of dermatological conditions being acne, rosacea, ichthyosis, vitiligo, urticaria and 
alopecia areata; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of dermatological diseases and 
disorders namely dermatitis, skin and bacterial skin infections and fungal skin infections.; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of dermatological diseases and disorders namely 
fungal skin infections, viral skin infections and parasitic skin infections, psoriasis, eczema, and 
sexually transmitted diseases; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of gastrointestinal 
disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of genetic disorders; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of genitourinary diseases namely urological diseases and disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hematological diseases and disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hepatological diseases and disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of infectious diseases, namely respiratory infections, 
eye infections; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of inflammation and inflammatory 
diseases, namely inflammatory bowel diseases, inflammatory connective tissue diseases, 
inflammatory pelvic diseases; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of inflammatory 
connective tissue diseases and injuries; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of 
inflammatory diseases, namely, inflammatory bowel diseases, inflammatory connective tissue 
diseases; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of inflammatory muscle diseases and 
disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of metabolic diseases and disorders, 
namely diabetes, hypoglycaemia, gout, osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of metabolic disorders, namely diabetes, bulimia nervosa, anorexia, 
obesity and hypothyroidism; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of muscular dystrophy; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of musculoskeletal disorders; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of neurological diseases, namely, myasthenia gravis, Alzheimer's, 
Huntington's Disease, cerebral palsy; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of 
neuromuscular diseases and disorders, namely, cerebrovascular accident (stroke), Parkinson's 
disease, multiple sclerosis, myasthenia gravis, Huntington's disease; pharmaceutical preparations 
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for the treatment of oncological diseases and disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the 
treatment of ophthalmological diseases and disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the 
treatment of pain; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of viral diseases, namely, herpes, 
hepatitis, Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS); pharmaceutical preparations for treating 
allergic rhinitis and asthma; pharmaceutical preparations for treatment of autoimmune diseases 
and disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for use in the treatment of immunological disorders; 
pharmaceuticals for treating respiratory diseases

Claims
Priority Filing Date: March 16, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97842315 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,252,153  Filing Date 2023-04-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ranpak Corp.
7990 Auburn Road
Concord Township, OH 44077
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MOFFAT & CO.
P.O. Box 2088, Station D, Ottawa, ONTARIO, 
K1P5W3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DELIVER A BETTER WORLD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

Temperature controlled packaging products, namely, gel packs for packing purposes

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 10, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Application No: 97/672,252 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,252,167  Filing Date 2023-04-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Micro Mobility Investments (Canada) Inc.
#3 9530 189th Street
Surrey
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V4N4W7

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 12

bicycles; electric bicycles; electrically powered motor scooters; motor scooters; self-balancing two-
wheeled electric scooters

Services
Class 35
(1) online retail store services featuring bicycles, bicycles parts, and bicycle accessories; online 
retail store services in the field of electrically-powered motor scooters, motor scooters and self-
balancing two-wheeled electric scooters

Class 39
(2) bicycle rental; motor scooter rentals
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 Application Number 2,253,011  Filing Date 2023-02-28
 International Registration Number 1725738

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Pant Saggin LLC
14350 Myford Road
Irvine CA 92606
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of the letters "PSD"; to the left of the literal element is a rectangular design 
composed of straight and curved lines within a circle.

Goods
 Class 25

Clothing and apparel, namely, fleece tops and bottoms, shorts, T-shirts, short sleeve tops, long 
sleeve tops, tank tops, dresses, skirts, skorts, lightweight activewear jackets, pants and leggings.
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 Application Number 2,253,626  Filing Date 2023-04-22
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Chi Kwong John Lui
8425 Jeffrey Crt
L2H0M9
Niagara Falls
ONTARIO
L2H0M9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
advertising agencies; advertising agency services; advertising consultancy; advertising on the 
Internet for others; business marketing consulting services; digital and online advertising of the 
goods and services of others; online retail services for posters, stickers, writing or drawing books, 
passport holders, adhesive note pads, scratch cards, casual clothing, t-shirts, hooded pullovers, 
caps, hats, shorts; promoting the goods of others by providing information regarding discounts and 
special offers for the goods of others; providing marketing consulting in the field of social media; 
providing marketing strategies for others; retail store and online retail store services in the field of 
athletic clothing, uniforms, sporting goods, posters, signed photographs and sports memorabilia
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 Application Number 2,256,236  Filing Date 2023-05-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

First West Credit Union
200 - 19933 88 Ave
Langley
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V2Y4K5

Agent
DLA PIPER (CANADA) LLP
Suite 2700, The Stack, 1133 Melville St, 
Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6E4E5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 36
credit union services; estate planning; financial investment advisory services; financial investment 
brokerage; financial investment counselling; financial investments in the field of commodities; 
financial investments in the field of exchange-traded funds; financial investments in the field of 
gold; financial investments in the field of mutual funds; financial investments in the field of 
securities; financial investments in the fields of infrastructure; financial investments in the fields of 
private equity; financial investments in the fields of real estate; financial management; financial 
planning; insurance services; investment advisory services; investment consulting services; 
investment fund brokerage; investment fund management; investment management services; 
investment of funds for others; wealth management services
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 Application Number 2,256,242  Filing Date 2023-05-05
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PREFER INDUSTRIES LTD.
181 Bay Street
Suite 1800
Toronto
ONTARIO
M5J2T9

Agent
R.GRANT CANSFIELD
(c/o AIRD & BERLIS LLP), BROOKFIELD 
PLACE, SUITE 1800, 181 BAY STREET, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5J2T9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 05

(1) Dietary supplement drink mixes for general health and wellbeing; dietary supplements for pets 
for general health and wellbeing; dietary, nutritional and herbal supplements for general health and 
well-being; plant-based protein dietary supplements in powder form; protein dietary supplements

 Class 29
(2) Alginates for culinary purposes; butter; cheese; cheese substitutes; compotes; cultured meat 
being meat substitutes; cured meats; dairy products; edible fats; edible oils; eggs; fermented milk 
substitutes; fish; fish substitutes; freeze-dried tofu pieces (kohri-dofu); frozen plant-based meat 
substitutes; game; game substitutes; jellies and jams; meat; meat extracts; meat substitute-based 
snack food; meat substitutes; milk; poultry; poultry and game; poultry substitutes; pre-cut 
vegetables for salads; pre-packaged combinations of foods comprised of meat and plant-based 
meat substitutes; prepared and packaged meals consisting primarily of meat substitutes; prepared 
and packaged meals consisting primarily of plant-based foods; prepared meals consisting primarily 
of meat substitutes; prepared meals consisting primarily of tofu; prepared meals consisting 
primarily of vegetables; prepared meals primarily consisting of plant-based foods; prepared salads 
consisting of lettuce, spinach or kale, accompanied by vegetables, fruits, seeds and nuts; 
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prepared, packaged and frozen meals and snack foods consisting of meat substitutes; preserved 
dried fruits and vegetables; processed legumes; processed nuts; seitan; snack mix consisting 
primarily of processed fruits; soups; soy milk; soy milk-based beverages; textured vegetable 
protein; tinned meat; tinned vegetables; tofu; tofu-based snacks; vegan and vegetarian meat 
substitutes; vegan sausages; vegetable-based cream; vegetable-based dips; vegetable-based 
meat substitutes; vegetable-based spreads; vegetarian meat substitute for chicken; vegetarian 
sausages; yogurt

Services
Class 42
Agricultural engineering; analysis in the field of molecular biology; consulting services in the field of 
genetic engineering; custom design and development of food formulation compounds for use in 
the food industry; custom design and development of meat substitutes for use in the food industry; 
food engineering services; genetic engineering; professional consulting services and advice about 
agricultural chemistry; providing information in the field of plant genetics research resources; 
research and development services in the field of nutritional supplements; research in the field of 
biochemistry; research in the fields of biologic therapeutic preparations; scientific research 
consulting in the field of agricultural fertilization; scientific research in the field of genetics and 
genetic engineering; scientific research in the field of production of recombinant protein; technical 
project studies in the field of agriculture; testing, inspection and research of pharmaceuticals, 
cosmetics and foodstuffs
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 Application Number 2,256,775  Filing Date 2023-05-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Zhejiang Qianjiang Motorcycle Co., Ltd.
Economic & Development Zone
Wenling, Zhejiang Province, 317500
CHINA

Agent
BRUNO P. SOUCY
(Blaney McMurtry LLP), The Maritime Life 
Tower, Suite 1500, 2 Queen Street East, 
Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C3G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

automatic indicators of low pressure in vehicle tyres; car navigation computers; car radios; cell 
phone holders; clothing for protection against accidents, irradiation and fire; computer hardware for 
data processing; dashboard cameras; data loggers; downloadable computer software application 
for mobile phones and tablets for use in improving communication in interpersonal relationships; 
earphones; electric accumulators for vehicles; electronic keys for vehicles; gloves for protection 
against accidents; gloves for protection against accidents, irradiation and fire; loudspeaker 
cabinets; mileage recorders for vehicles; mobile phone holders for vehicles; protective helmets for 
motorcyclists; protective helmets for motorists; protective spectacles; radios; scintillation counters; 
short range radios; signal lanterns; sunglasses; theft alarms; vehicle breakdown warning triangles; 
vehicle radios; voltage regulators for vehicles
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 Application Number 2,256,776  Filing Date 2023-05-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Zhejiang Qianjiang Motorcycle Co., Ltd.
Economic & Development Zone
Wenling, Zhejiang Province, 317500
CHINA

Agent
BRUNO P. SOUCY
(Blaney McMurtry LLP), The Maritime Life 
Tower, Suite 1500, 2 Queen Street East, 
Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C3G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 07

agricultural plows; air filters for automobile engines; air filters for engines; air filters for motors; 
capstans; cooling radiators for motors and engines; dynamos; electric power generators; engine 
cooling radiators; fuel filters; fuel pumps for land vehicle engines; snow ploughs; tractor-towed 
plows; winches
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 Application Number 2,256,778  Filing Date 2023-05-09
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Zhejiang Qianjiang Motorcycle Co., Ltd.
Economic & Development Zone
Wenling, Zhejiang Province, 317500
CHINA

Agent
BRUNO P. SOUCY
(Blaney McMurtry LLP), The Maritime Life 
Tower, Suite 1500, 2 Queen Street East, 
Toronto, ONTARIO, M5C3G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

belts made of leather; boots; coats; cycling gloves; driving gloves; girdles; hats; hosiery; jackets; 
leather jackets; motorcycle gloves; neckties; rain boots; raincoats; scarves; shirts; shoes; skirts; 
sports jerseys; sports shoes; tee-shirts; tights; trousers; turbans; waistcoats
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 Application Number 2,256,946  Filing Date 2023-05-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

IGM Financial Inc./Société Financière IGM Inc.
One Canada Centre, 447 Portage Avenue
Winnipeg
MANITOBA
R3C3B6

Agent
ADE & LEE LAW GROUP LLP
102 - 1015 Wilkes Avenue, Winnipeg, 
MANITOBA, R3P2R8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) Administration of employee pension plans; administration of benefit plans, namely, group 
insurance, deferred profit sharing plans, pension plans, group savings plans, group Registered 
Retirement Savings Plans, and pension plans for shareholders.

Class 36
(2) Services of investment in the stock, bond, money and real estate markets on behalf of others, 
namely, financial administration of stocks, savings bonds, financial consultancy relating to real 
estate investment, securities investment services; the establishment, financial management, 
administration, and distribution of mutual funds; financial planning services, namely providing 
advice concerning financial planning, investment analysis, and the implementation and 
management of financial plans; insurance agency and brokerage services; issuing of investment 
contracts, namely, financial administration pertaining to guaranteed investment certificates, 
Registered Retirement Savings Plans, Registered Retirement Income Funds, Tax Free Savings 
Accounts, and investment funds; financial administration of annuity services; mortgage lending 
services on residential, commercial and industrial properties; the services of distribution of mutual 
funds, guarantee investment certificates and investment funds; financial management of employee 
pension plans; establishing and financial management of benefit plans, namely group insurance, 
deferred profit sharing plans, pension plans, group savings plans, and group Registered 
Retirement Savings Plans, and pension plans for shareholders; trustee services for Registered 
Retirement Savings Plans, Registered Education Savings Plans, Registered Retirement Income 
Funds, Tax Free Savings Accounts and other mutual funds, charitable annuities, charitable 
foundation trusts, and tax exempt trusts; advice on finance during retirement; advisory services in 
the field of credit and debt control, investment, grants and financing of loans; advisory services 
relating to financial asset management; advisory services relating to financial planning; advisory 
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services relating to insurance and reinsurance; advisory services relating to investments and 
pensions; advisory services relating to tax planning;
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 Application Number 2,257,065  Filing Date 2022-12-09
 International Registration Number 1728807

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Fusion Trade, Inc.
One Marina Park Drive, Suite 305
Boston MA 02210
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of the stylized text ROCKETCHIPS.

Services
Class 35
On-line wholesale store services featuring electronic finished goods and electronic components, 
namely, active, passive and interconnect components, motherboards, processors, graphics cards, 
memory, hard drives, solid state drives, LCD panels, and computer parts; on-line retail store 
services featuring electronic finished goods and electronic components, namely, active, passive 
and interconnect components, motherboards, processors, graphics cards, memory, hard drives, 
solid state drives, LCD panels, and computer parts; provision of market research information; 
providing product information relating to electronic finished goods and electronic components, 
namely, active, passive and interconnect components, motherboards, processors, graphics cards, 
memory, hard drives, solid state drives, LCD panels, and computer parts; compilation and 
provision of trade and business price and statistical information; provision of an online marketplace 
for buyers of goods and services featuring customer-related information that provides customers 
their sales account information, order history, and market history and trends, provides customers 
transportation logistics information in the nature of the current location of products on order, 
provides customers inventory management information and supplier inventory information, 
provides customers pricing, sourcing, inspections, and testing information, and provides customers 
communications and business information, all in the field of electronic finished goods and 
electronic components.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 09, 2022, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 97451430 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,257,756  Filing Date 2023-05-12
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PetSmart Home Office LLC
19601 N. 27th Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85027
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide 
St. West, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DONUT BE NAUGHTY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 31

edible chews for animals
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 Application Number 2,259,736  Filing Date 2023-05-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MBS Services Holdings, LLC
1600 Rosecrans Ave
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266-3708
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
JEFFREY YOUNG
Suite #202, 2245 West Broadway Ave., 
Vancouver, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6K2E4

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MBSE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 41
leasing of cameras; leasing of television sets; lighting technician services for events; provision of 
information relating to production of television shows, film, audio, and video; rental of cameras; 
rental of lighting for movie sets and film studios; rental of lighting regulators for theatrical sets and 
television studios; rental of movie props; rental of portable stages; rental of stage scenery; rental of 
theatrical costumes; rental of video screens; rental services for audio and video equipment
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 Application Number 2,260,466  Filing Date 2023-05-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

U-Haul International, Inc.
2727 N. Central Ave
Phoenix, AZ 85004
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MY BELONGINGS ORGANIZER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Computer application software for mobile devices, namely, software for providing enhanced 
tracking information for and photos of items being moved or stored

 Class 16
(2) Bar code labels used for computer application software for mobile devices, namely, software 
for providing enhanced tracking information for and photos of items being moved or stored

Claims
Priority Filing Date: May 23, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 98009748 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,260,469  Filing Date 2023-05-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

U-Haul International, Inc.
2727 N. Central Ave
Phoenix, AZ 85004
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

U-HAUL MY BELONGINGS ORGANIZER
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

(1) Computer application software for mobile devices, namely, software for providing enhanced 
tracking information for and photos of items being moved or stored

 Class 16
(2) Bar code labels used for computer application software for mobile devices, namely, software 
for providing enhanced tracking information for and photos of items being moved or stored

Claims
Priority Filing Date: May 23, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 98009795 in association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,261,805  Filing Date 2023-06-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
CANMAN WORKHOLDING LTD.
20 Grampian Cres
North York
ONTARIO
M9L2L3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

CANMAN WORKHOLDING LTD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 08

bench vices; bench vises
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 Application Number 2,263,670  Filing Date 2023-06-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
ChongQingYunChengWuKeJiYouXianGongSi
DaXueKeJiYuanKeJiChuangYeZhongXin2Dong
3-1,JinZuoBanGongShi
BeiBeiQuBeiWenQuanJieDaoAnLiLu128Hao
ChongQing,, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Valloey
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 14

caskets for clocks and jewels; decorative brooches; ear studs; necklaces, rings, bracelets, 
pendants, tie pins, tie clips, clocks and watches, key rings; sautoir necklaces; women's jewellery, 
including anklets, body chains, bracelets, chains, chain extenders, chokers, earrings, hand lariats, 
lariats, necklaces; wooden bead necklaces
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 Application Number 2,264,334  Filing Date 2023-06-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

L'OREAL
14 rue Royale
75008 Paris, 
FRANCE

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

MICRO INK PEN BY BROW STYLIST
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

make-up
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 Application Number 2,264,364  Filing Date 2023-06-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Philip Morris Products S.A.
Quai Jeanrenaud 3
Neuchâtel, 2000, 
SWITZERLAND

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TEREA TEAK FOR ILUMA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 34

smoking tobacco; tobacco; tobacco products; tobacco sticks
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 Application Number 2,264,379  Filing Date 2023-06-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Philip Morris Products S.A.
Quai Jeanrenaud 3
Neuchâtel, 2000, 
SWITZERLAND

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TEREA BIRCH FOR ILUMA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 34

smoking tobacco; tobacco; tobacco products; tobacco sticks
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 Application Number 2,264,382  Filing Date 2023-06-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Philip Morris Products S.A.
Quai Jeanrenaud 3
Neuchâtel, 2000, 
SWITZERLAND

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

TEREA CYPRESS FOR ILUMA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 34

smoking tobacco; tobacco; tobacco products; tobacco sticks
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 Application Number 2,265,856  Filing Date 2023-06-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Huilong Tao
No. 38, Ziwu Road, Yongding District
Zhangjiajie
Hunan, 427000
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

peakally
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 21

all-purpose portable household containers; beverage containers; clothes drying racks; cloths for 
cleaning; cosmetic brushes; cups; disposable table plates; drying racks for laundry; dust bins; 
dusting brushes; electric insect killer; food preserving jars of glass; food storage containers; gloves 
for household purposes; heat-insulated containers for beverages; ice cube molds; lawn sprinklers; 
paper towel dispensers; tooth brushes; toothpicks; towel rails and rings; washing brushes
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 Application Number 2,265,906  Filing Date 2023-06-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

U-Haul International, Inc.
2727 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

U-HAUL INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING, LLC
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 39
Moving and storage services, namely, rental, moving, storage, delivery and pick up of portable 
storage units

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 23, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 98/056,503 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,269,132  Filing Date 2023-04-12
 International Registration Number 1740324

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SEPHORA
41 rue Ybry
F-92200 Neuilly-Sur-Seine
FRANCE

Agent
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP/S.
E.N.C.R.L.,S.R.L.
COMPLEXE JULES-DALLAIRE/TOUR 
OGILVY RENAULT , BUREAU 1500, 2828, 
BOULEVARD LAURIER, QUÉBEC, QUÉBEC, 
G1V0B9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

Mascara.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: November 29, 2022, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4917057 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,269,576  Filing Date 2023-07-13
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

MAGASIN CHÂTEAU D'IVOIRE INC. / 
CHATEAU D'IVOIRE STORES INC.
2020 rue de la Montagne
Montreal
QUEBEC
H3G1Z7

Agent
SISKINDS LLP
275 Dundas Street, Unit 1, London, ONTARIO, 
N6B3L1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 14

jewellery; jewellery boxes

Services
Class 35
(1) online sale of jewellery; retail sale of jewellery

Class 42
(2) jewellery design
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 Application Number 2,270,107  Filing Date 2023-07-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Johnson & Johnson
One Johnson & Johnson Plaza
New Brunswick, NJ 08933-7001
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AUNLIFSA
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Human pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of auto-immune diseases, 
cardiovascular diseases, pulmonary hypertension, pulmonary arterial hypertension, gastro-
intestinal diseases, oncologic diseases, ophthalmic diseases, respiratory diseases, 
cerebrovascular diseases and digital ulcers; human pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention 
and treatment of metabolic diseases and disorders, namely diabetes, gout, arthritis and anemia; 
human pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of neurological diseases, 
namely Alzheimer's, Huntington's disease, multiple sclerosis, and cerebral palsy; human 
pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of psychiatric diseases, namely, 
mood disorders, anxiety disorders, cognitive disorders, and schizophrenia; human pharmaceutical 
preparations for use in dermatology, namely dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases, psoriasis; 
Human pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of hemolytic disease of the 
newborn; human pharmaceuticals preparations, namely anxiolytic medications, anti-virals, anti-
inflammatories, anti-infectives, anti-allergic medications, and human pharmaceutical preparations 
for the relief of pain.
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 Application Number 2,270,112  Filing Date 2023-07-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Johnson & Johnson
One Johnson & Johnson Plaza
New Brunswick, NJ 08933-7001
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

AUCABVI
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

Human pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of auto-immune diseases, 
cardiovascular diseases, pulmonary hypertension, pulmonary arterial hypertension, gastro-
intestinal diseases, oncologic diseases, ophthalmic diseases, respiratory diseases, 
cerebrovascular diseases and digital ulcers; human pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention 
and treatment of metabolic diseases and disorders, namely diabetes, gout, arthritis and anemia; 
human pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of neurological diseases, 
namely Alzheimer's, Huntington's disease, multiple sclerosis, and cerebral palsy; human 
pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of psychiatric diseases, namely, 
mood disorders, anxiety disorders, cognitive disorders, and schizophrenia; human pharmaceutical 
preparations for use in dermatology, namely dermatitis, skin pigmentation diseases, psoriasis; 
Human pharmaceutical preparations for the prevention and treatment of hemolytic disease of the 
newborn; human pharmaceuticals preparations, namely anxiolytic medications, anti-virals, anti-
inflammatories, anti-infectives, anti-allergic medications, and human pharmaceutical preparations 
for the relief of pain.
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 Application Number 2,270,204  Filing Date 2023-07-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Ampco Manufacturers Inc.
#101 - 9 Burbidge Street
Coquitlam
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3K7B2

Agent
COASTAL TRADEMARK SERVICES LIMITED
301-543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BRITISH 
COLUMBIA, V6C1X8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 35
(1) advertising services, namely, creating promotional murals advertising the goods and services 
of others; custom design services for display signage and banners made of fabric for business 
purposes

Class 37
(2) installation of advertising signage; installation of banners and flags; installation of decals and 
labels; installation of interactive signs and graphics; installation of three dimensional letters and 
signage; installation of vehicle graphics and wraps; installation of window films

Class 40
(3) custom manufacturing of advertising signage; custom manufacturing of banners and flags; 
custom manufacturing of decals and labels; custom manufacturing of three dimensional letters and 
signage; custom manufacturing of vehicle graphics and wraps; die cutting services; laminating; 
metal stamping; offset printing; printing services, namely, printing labels, decals, stickers and 
packaging; screen printing
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 Application Number 2,270,874  Filing Date 2023-07-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PetSmart Home Office LLC
19601 N. 27th Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85027
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide 
St. West, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Colour Claim
Colour is claimed as a feature of the trademark. The colors light brown, medium brown, dark 
brown, light blue, medium blue, black and white are claimed as a feature of the mark. The mark 
consists of a polygon with the upper three sides outlined in light brown and the lower two sides 
outlined in black containing a light blue sky with a half moon in white and medium blue sky below 
which appears ground in light brown and dark brown with a curved path in medium brown and the 
image of a man walking with a backpack in black and a dog walking in black and the words 
"ARCADIA TRAIL" in white.

Goods
 Class 24

microfiber towels; towels of textile
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 Application Number 2,270,875  Filing Date 2023-07-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PetSmart Home Office LLC
19601 N. 27th Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85027
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide 
St. West, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

ARCADIA TRAIL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 24

microfiber towels; towels of textile
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 Application Number 2,271,244  Filing Date 2023-07-24
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
1390430 BC LTD
525-12685 110 Ave
Surrey
BRITISH COLUMBIA
V3V0G2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Chai Coffee Company
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 30

flavourings of tea; tea; tea and herbal teas

Services
Class 43
café services for providing protein shakes, smoothies, bottled water, fruit juice, coffee and tea, and 
granola bars; coffee-house services; office catering services for the provision of coffee
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 Application Number 2,271,624  Filing Date 2023-07-26
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Strong Industries, Inc.
3204 Point Township Drive
Northumberland, PA 17857
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGENCY
275 SLATER STREET, 14TH FLOOR, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K1P5H9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

DECO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

spas in the nature of heated pools
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 Application Number 2,272,435  Filing Date 2023-07-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Home Depot International, Inc.
2455 Paces Ferry Road, NW
Atlanta, GA 30339
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HDX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 01

(1) chemical analysis testing kits for testing swimming pool water; chemical preparations for testing 
swimming pool water; chemicals for swimming pool maintenance; chlorine for swimming pools; 
water treatment chemicals for use in swimming pools and spas; water treatment chemicals for use 
in the care and cleaning of swimming pools

 Class 05
(2) algaecides for swimming pool; disinfectants for swimming pools
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 Application Number 2,272,922  Filing Date 2023-08-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

L'OREAL
14 rue Royale
Paris, 75008
FRANCE

Agent
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
800 rue du Square Victoria, bureau 3500, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H4Z1E9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

BLUSHBOUNCE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

make-up

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 14, 2023, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4969372 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,273,414  Filing Date 2023-08-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Home Depot International, Inc.
2455 Paces Ferry Road NW
Atlanta, GA 30339
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

HDX
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 19

(1) non-metal stairs for use in swimming pools

(2) Non-metal portable stairs for pools and spas

 Class 21
(3) Pool and tile brushes

 Class 22
(4) swimming pool skimming nets
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 Application Number 2,275,745  Filing Date 2023-06-14
 International Registration Number 1745168

 Language of Application French

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SEPHORA
41 Rue Ybry
F-92200 Neuilly-Sur-Seine
FRANCE

Agent
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP/S.
E.N.C.R.L.,S.R.L.
COMPLEXE JULES-DALLAIRE/TOUR 
OGILVY RENAULT , BUREAU 1500, 2828, 
BOULEVARD LAURIER, QUÉBEC, QUÉBEC, 
G1V0B9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 03

Mascara.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: February 16, 2023, Country or Office: FRANCE, Application No: 4937871 in 
association with the same kind of goods
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 Application Number 2,276,056  Filing Date 2023-08-17
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

IGT
9295 Prototype Drive
Reno, NV 89521
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
COLLEEN CAISSIE-DUPUIS
(c/o IGT Canada Solutions ULC), 328 Urquhart 
Avenue, Moncton, NEW BRUNSWICK, 
E1H2R6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PIRATE LINK MARY'S TREASURE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 28

(1) Gaming machines, namely, devices which accept a wager

(2) Lottery tickets; lottery cards; scratch cards for playing lottery games

Claims
Priority Filing Date: July 20, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 98094114 in association with the same kind of goods (1)
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 Application Number 2,276,528  Filing Date 2023-08-21
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Wonderfold Corporation
5796 Martin Rd
Irwindale, CA 91706
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ROBERT GRAHAM
(Graham Patent Law), P.O. Box 451, 
Rockwood, ONTARIO, N0B2K0

TRADEMARK DETAILS

WONDERFOLD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 12

(1) baby carriage canopies; baby carriages; baby strollers; bags adapted for strollers; children's 
strollers; covers for baby carriages; dog strollers; fitted stroller mosquito nets; hoods for baby 
carriages; infant's strollers; insect netting for strollers and baby carriages; mosquito net covers for 
strollers; pet strollers; rain canopies for strollers and baby carriages; rain covers for strollers and 
baby carriages; small wagons for children; small wagons for transporting children; stroller covers; 
stroller hoods; strollers; sun canopies for strollers and baby carriages; sun net covers for baby 
strollers; sun shade covers for baby strollers; sun shades for strollers and baby carriages; 
umbrellas to be affixed to baby strollers; utility carts; waggons; wagons; wind canopies for strollers 
and baby carriages

 Class 20
(2) baby changing mats; baby changing platforms; baby gates of metal; baby walkers; beach 
chairs; camping furniture; clothes hangers; coffee tables; desks; dining tables; dinner wagons 
being furniture; display cases; end tables; folding seats; folding stools; furniture shelves; high 
chairs for babies; metal safety gates for babies, children, and pets; metal shelving; metal tables; 
mirrors; outdoor furniture; outdoor furniture of metal; pet gates; safety gates for babies and pets

 Class 24
(3) blankets for babies; blankets for children; cotton blankets; pet blankets; travel blankets; woolen 
blankets

Services
Class 35
on-line retail store services for infants, toddlers, children and parents featuring car seats, strollers, 
booster seats, and infant carriers worn on the body, and toys; online retail store services featuring 
baby products
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 Application Number 2,278,852  Filing Date 2023-09-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Impossible Foods Inc.    
400 Saginaw Drive
Redwood City, CA 94063
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

IMPOSSIBLE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 43
(1) The provision of food and beverages in restaurants and cafés

(2) cafeterias; café services; catering for the provision of food and beverages; catering services; 
making reservations and bookings for restaurants and meals; providing information in the field of 
recipes and cooking; providing information in the field of recipes and cooking from a computer 
database; providing information in the field of recipes and cooking from a website; providing of 
food and drink via a mobile truck; restaurant services; snack bar services
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 Application Number 2,278,871  Filing Date 2023-09-01
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ABG-SI LLC
1411 Broadway
New York, NY 10018
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 2600, 160 ELGIN STREET, OTTAWA, 
ONTARIO, K1P1C3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SI SPORTS ILLUSTRATED
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 36
Real estate services, namely, leasing and management for others of residential apartments, flats, 
condominiums, villas, and vacation homes; Real estate financing services; Real estate services, 
namely, rental of vacation homes, apartments, flats, condominiums, and villas; Real estate time-
sharing services; real estate brokerage; real estate management services; lease-purchase 
financing; leasing of real estate.
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 Application Number 2,278,924  Filing Date 2023-09-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
Fuzhou Geek Yanxuan Technology Co., Ltd.
Room 1505-89,No.10,Aotou Road,Aofeng 
Street,Taijiang District
Fuzhou City,Fujian Province, 
CHINA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

VGNLAB
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 09

augmented reality glasses; computer keyboards; computer mice; computer network routers; 
computer operating programs; general purpose batteries; headphones; mouse mats; smart 
watches; USB chargers
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 Application Number 2,279,726  Filing Date 2023-08-01
 International Registration Number 1749683

 Language of Application English

APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant
BACHAN'S, INC.
6932 Sebastopol Ave., Suite A
SEBASTOPOL CA 95472
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of stylized image of an anthropomorphized, smiling octopus wearing a 
headband with a solid circle in the center. Four of the tentacles appear as if they have been dipped 
in sauce, and a drop is falling from two of those tentacles.

Goods
 Class 25

Apparel, namely, t-shirts, shirts, shorts, pants, sweatshirts, sweatpants, jackets, hats, shoes, socks.
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 Application Number 2,281,943  Filing Date 2023-09-19
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Lan Chen
2151 Rodick Rd
Markham
ONTARIO
L6C1S8

Agent
JERRY CHEN
JZC Intellectual Property Law, 330 Highway 7 
East, Unit 305, Richmond Hill, ONTARIO, 
L4B3P8

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 09

(1) USB flash drives

 Class 11
(2) electric lamps; lighting fixtures

 Class 16
(3) notebooks; notepads; pencils; pens; writing stationery

 Class 18
(4) all-purpose carrying bags; backpacks; canvas all-purpose carrying bags; coin purses; wallets

 Class 21
(5) drinking straws

 Class 25
(6) casual clothing; hats; t-shirts
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Services
Class 35
on-line retail store services featuring lighting; online retail sale of clothing; online sale of stationery 
supplies; retail and online retail sale of bags; retail and online retail store services featuring hats; 
retail sale and online retail sale of lamps and lighting fixtures; retail sale of clothing; retail services 
for lighting; retail store services featuring stationery supplies
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 Application Number 2,283,957  Filing Date 2023-09-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Akzo Nobel Coatings International B.V.
Christian Neefestraat 2
Amsterdam, 1077 WW, 
NETHERLANDS

Agent
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP/S.
E.N.C.R.L.,S.R.L.
1, Place Ville Marie, Suite 2500, Montreal, 
QUEBEC, H3B1R1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FLEXDEL
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 02

Paints, namely interior paints, exterior paints, primer paint, waterproof paint and insulating paint, 
protective and decorative coatings in the nature of paint for interior and exterior use, coatings for 
wood in the nature of paints, enamel paints, floor protection varnishes, varnishes for protecting 
wood, paint additives in the nature of tinting colors, coloring matters all being additives for 
protective and decorative coatings in the nature of paint for interior and exterior use, distemper 
paints, lacquers for use in painting, wood lacquers,drying agents for paints, wood preservatives, 
wood stains, anti-corrosive paints, anti-fouling paints, thinners for the aforesaid goods.
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 Application Number 2,283,960  Filing Date 2023-09-28
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Akzo Nobel Coatings International B.V.
Christian Neefestraat 2
Amsterdam, 1077 WW, 
NETHERLANDS

Agent
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP/S.
E.N.C.R.L.,S.R.L.
1, Place Ville Marie, Suite 2500, Montreal, 
QUEBEC, H3B1R1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FLEXGARD
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 02

Paints, namely interior paints, exterior paints, primer paint, waterproof paint and insulating paint, 
protective and decorative coatings in the nature of paint for interior and exterior use, coatings for 
wood in the nature of paints, enamel paints, floor protection varnishes, varnishes for protecting 
wood, paint additives in the nature of tinting colors, coloring matters all being additives for 
protective and decorative coatings in the nature of paint for interior and exterior use, distemper 
paints, lacquers for use in painting, wood lacquers, drying agents for paints, wood preservatives, 
wood stains, anti-corrosive paints, anti-fouling paints, thinners for the aforesaid goods.



  2,284,305 TRADEMARKS JOURNAL
2024-08-07

Vol. 71 No. 3641 page 1873

 Application Number 2,284,305  Filing Date 2023-09-29
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Arctic Wolf Networks, Inc.
8939 Columbine Rd.
Suite 150
Eden Prairie, MN 55347
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Services
Class 42
Computer network technology services, namely, monitoring technological functions of computer 
network systems for vulnerabilities, and restricting access by computer networks to undesired web 
sites, media and individuals and facilities; analyzing technology requirements and developing 
recommendations for the computer software and systems and other technology needed to meet 
those requirements, in the field of cybersecurity and IT threats, namely, industrial analysis of 
technology specifications of computer software systems and computer hardware of others in the 
field of cybersecurity and IT threats; technical supervision and inspection in the field of 
cybersecurity and IT threats; computer services, namely, monitoring, testing, analyzing, and 
reporting on computer incidents and detection, containment, and remediation of IT threats; 
computer security threat analysis for protecting data; testing, analysis, and evaluation of the 
Internet cybersecurity programs, Internet protocols and computer technology of others to assure 
compliance with cybersecurity industry standards.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: April 05, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 97/873,606 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,284,899  Filing Date 2023-10-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Federated Co-operatives Limited
401 - 22nd Street East
P.O. Box 1050
Saskatoon
SASKATCHEWAN
S7K3M9

Agent
CASSAN MACLEAN IP AGENCY INC.
190 O'CONNOR STREET, SUITE 710, 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO, K2P2R3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

PATRON COMPLETE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

herbicides
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 Application Number 2,285,852  Filing Date 2023-10-10
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

PetSmart Home Office LLC
19601 N. 27th Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85027
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide 
St. West, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H4E3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

THRILLS & CHILLS
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 24

blanket throws; pet blankets
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 Application Number 2,290,757  Filing Date 2023-11-02
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

JNS Industries Inc.
67 Sinclair Blvd
Brantford
ONTARIO
N3S7X6

Agent
PAUL LOMIC
(Lomic Law), 1 First Canadian Place, 100 King 
Street, Suite 5700, Toronto, ONTARIO, 
M5X1C7

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Goods
 Class 25

(1) t-shirts; sweaters; shirts; caps being headwear; hooded sweatshirts; loungewear; hats and 
caps; shoes

 Class 31
(2) cannabis, unprocessed; dried flowers; live marijuana plants; live cannabis plants; cannabis 
seeds for agricultural purposes; live hemp plants; live plants; cannabis seeds and clones, namely, 
cannabis plant cuttings, seedlings and plants

 Class 34
(3) dried cannabis; cannabis-derived resins and oils for recreational use, for smoking; cannabis for 
smoking; tobacco; tobacco products; herbs for smoking; marijuana for smoking; derivatives of 
cannabis, namely resins and oils, for oral vaporizers for smoking; smokers' articles, namely, 
pouches for use with marijuana and cannabis; dried marijuana; cannabis grinders; rolling papers 
for cannabis cigarettes; smokers' articles, namely, smoking pipes for use with marijuana and 
cannabis; dabbing dishes being dab rigs for smoking cannabis purposes
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 Application Number 2,292,704  Filing Date 2023-11-14
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Brother Industries, Ltd.
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku
Nagoya-shi, 467-8561
JAPAN

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

STITCHVISION
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 07

bobbins for sewing machines; embroidery machine attachments; embroidery machine parts; 
embroidery machines; needles for sewing machines; pedal drives for sewing machines; sewing 
machine attachments; sewing machine parts; sewing machines; tambours for embroidery machines
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 Application Number 2,295,303  Filing Date 2023-11-27
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

KENVUE INC.
199 Grandview Road
Skillman, NJ 08558
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

COLLAGEN BANK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 03

Cosmetic skincare products, namely facial moisturizer, facial serum, facial cleanser, eye cream.
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 Application Number 2,296,620  Filing Date 2023-12-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

SHENZHEN SIBIONICS CO.,LTD.
Room 501, Building 2, Phase 3,
Silver-Star Intelligent Community, No. 1301-8
Guanguang Road, Xinlan community,Guanlan 
Street, Longhua District
Shenzen, Guangdong Province, 
CHINA

Agent
ROBIC AGENCE PI S.E.C./ ROBIC IP 
AGENCY LP
630, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 20e étage, 
Montréal, QUEBEC, H3B1S6

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SIBIO
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

(1) diagnostic preparations for medical purposes for the detection of blood ketones; diagnostic 
preparations for medical purposes for the detection of blood lactate

(2) adhesive tapes for medical purposes; antidiabetic preparations; cod liver oil; coenzyme q10 
dietary supplements; cotton rolls for medical purposes; cotton wool for medical purposes; diabetic 
bread adapted for medical use; diagnostic reagents for medical diagnostic use; diagnostic 
reagents for medical purposes; diagnostic reagents for medical use; dietetic food and substances 
adapted for medical and veterinary use for general health and well-being; edible fish oils for 
medical purposes; glucose dietary supplements; in vitro diagnostic preparations for medical 
purposes; insulin; isopropyl alcohol for medical purposes; nutritional supplements for general 
health and well being; probiotic bacterial formulations for medical purposes; protein dietary 
supplements; reagent paper for veterinary purposes; test strips for measuring blood glucose 
levels; vitamin preparations

 Class 29
(3) albumen for culinary purposes; canned cooked meats; dried edible fungi; dried fish; dried 
vegetables; edible fats; eggs; fish; jams; jellies for food, other than confectionery; meat; meat floss; 
milk; milk products; milk shakes; prepared meals consisting primarily of tofu; processed flavored 
nuts; seaweed extracts for food; tinned fruits; tinned meat; tinned vegetables; tofu; tofu-based 
snacks

 Class 30
(4) aromatic preparations for candies; aromatic preparations for ice-creams; biscuits; bread; cakes; 
cereal bars; cereal-based snack food; cereals crackers; cocoa; coffee; coffee essences; coffee 
substitutes; coffee-based beverages; confectionery fruit jellies; cooking salt; gluten additives for 
culinary purposes; golden syrup; honey; ice cream; instant noodles; instant rice; meat tenderizers 
for culinary purposes; molasses for food; noodles; oat-based snack foods; pastries; ready-to-eat 
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cereals; relishes; rice-based snack food; starch for food; sugar; sugar confectionery; sweets in the 
form of candy; tea; tea essence; tea-based beverages; vinegar; wheat flour; yeast

Claims
Priority Filing Date: August 18, 2023, Country or Office: CHINA, Application No: 73565618 in 
association with the same kind of goods (1), (2); August 18, 2023, Country or Office: CHINA, 
Application No: 73559662 in association with the same kind of goods (4); August 18, 2023, 
Country or Office: CHINA, Application No: 73559649 in association with the same kind of goods (3)
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 Application Number 2,296,686  Filing Date 2023-12-04
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Kept Companies, Inc.
26 Law Drive
Fairfield, NJ 07004
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Suite 320, World Exchange Plaza, 100 Queen 
Street, Ottawa, ONTARIO, K1P1J9

TRADEMARK DETAILS

SUNSCRUB
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Services
Class 37
Solar panel cleaning.

Claims
Priority Filing Date: June 02, 2023, Country or Office: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Application 
No: 98025623 in association with the same kind of services
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 Application Number 2,300,164  Filing Date 2023-12-20
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Home Depot International, Inc.
2455 Paces Ferry Road NW
Atlanta, GA 30339
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.
SCOTIA PLAZA, 40 KING STREET WEST, 
40th FLOOR, TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H3Y2

TRADEMARK DETAILS

FIREMARK
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

charcoal chimney starters
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 Application Number 2,303,374  Filing Date 2024-01-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

ICLEAN HOMESTORE PTE.LTD
987 SERANGOON ROAD
SINGAPORE, 328147
SINGAPORE

Agent
TRADEMARK DEPOT
3772 De La Goudrelle, Saint-Lazare, 
QUEBEC, J7T2N1

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Clirass
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 11

bathroom fixtures; bidets; fitted toilet lid covers; hand showers; light bulbs; shower platforms;
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 Application Number 2,305,737  Filing Date 2024-01-18
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
777 Old Saw Mill River Road
Tarrytown, NY 10591
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP
SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, 100 
KING STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO, 
M5X1G5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

GRETIVAY
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 05

anti-inflammatory preparations; anti-viral agents; pharmaceutical anti-allergic preparations and 
substances; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of bone diseases; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of cardiovascular disease; pharmaceutical preparations for the 
treatment of dermatological conditions being acne, rosacea, ichthyosis, vitiligo, urticaria and 
alopecia areata; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of dermatological diseases and 
disorders namely dermatitis, skin and bacterial skin infections and fungal skin infections.; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of dermatological diseases and disorders namely 
fungal skin infections, viral skin infections and parasitic skin infections, psoriasis, eczema, and 
sexually transmitted diseases; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of gastrointestinal 
disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of genetic disorders; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of genitourinary diseases namely urological diseases and disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hematological diseases and disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of hepatological diseases and disorders; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of infectious diseases, namely respiratory infections, 
eye infections; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of inflammation and inflammatory 
diseases, namely inflammatory bowel diseases, inflammatory connective tissue diseases, 
inflammatory pelvic diseases; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of inflammatory 
connective tissue diseases and injuries; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of 
inflammatory diseases, namely, inflammatory bowel diseases, inflammatory connective tissue 
diseases; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of inflammatory muscle diseases and 
disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of metabolic diseases and disorders, 
namely diabetes, hypoglycaemia, gout, osteoarthritis, muscular dystrophy, anemia; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of metabolic disorders, namely diabetes, bulimia nervosa, anorexia, 
obesity and hypothyroidism; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of muscular dystrophy; 
pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of musculoskeletal disorders; pharmaceutical 
preparations for the treatment of neurological diseases, namely, myasthenia gravis, Alzheimer's, 
Huntington's Disease, cerebral palsy; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of 
neuromuscular diseases and disorders, namely, cerebrovascular accident (stroke), Parkinson's 
disease, multiple sclerosis, myasthenia gravis, Huntington's disease; pharmaceutical preparations 
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for the treatment of oncological diseases and disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the 
treatment of ophthalmological diseases and disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for the 
treatment of pain; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of viral diseases, namely, herpes, 
hepatitis, Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS); pharmaceutical preparations for treating 
allergic rhinitis and asthma; pharmaceutical preparations for treatment of autoimmune diseases 
and disorders; pharmaceutical preparations for use in the treatment of immunological disorders; 
pharmaceuticals for treating respiratory diseases
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 Application Number 2,310,996  Filing Date 2024-02-16
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Robern, Inc.
701 North Wilson Avenue
Bristol, PA 19007
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
MCMILLAN LLP
BROOKFIELD PLACE, SUITE 4400, BAY 
WELLINGTON TOWER, 181 BAY STREET, 
TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5J2T3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

STATUESQUE
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 20

Lighted bathroom mirrors
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 Application Number 2,318,000  Filing Date 2021-08-30
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Meet the People, LLC
25th Floor, 777 Third Avenue
New York NY 10017
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
AVENTUM IP LAW LLP
Suite 104, Tower A, 555 Legget Drive, Ottawa, 
ONTARIO, K2K2X3

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Trademark Type
Design

Visual Representation

Trademark Description
The mark consists of a silhouette of a human head, neck, and shoulders formed by a partial circle 
that is open on the bottom end and with rounded edges, and a bar with rounded edges below the 
partial circle.

Services
Class 35
Advertising services, namely, promoting and marketing the goods and services of others through 
all public communication means; advertising and direct marketing services of the goods and 
services of others by means of indirect methods of marketing communications, namely, social 
media, search engine marketing, inquiry marketing, internet marketing, mobile marketing, blogging 
and other forms of passive, sharable or viral communications channels; advertising and marketing 
services, namely, promoting the goods and services of others; advertising agency services and 
promotional services namely providing information regarding advertising, marketing and 
promotional services for others; developing promotional campaigns for others; advertising and 
publicity services, namely, promoting the goods, services, brand identity and commercial 
information and news of third parties through print, audio, video, digital and on-line medium; public 
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relation services; arranging and conducting advertising campaigns for the products and services of 
others; organizing and conducting of product presentations; brand evaluation services; brand 
positioning services; business management and consultation in the field of sales, merchandising, 
and in-store marketing; business monitoring and consulting services, namely, tracking web sites 
and applications of others to provide strategy, insight, marketing, sales, operation, product design, 
particularly specializing in the use of analytic and statistic models for the understanding and 
predicting of consumers, businesses, and market trends and actions; consultation services, 
namely, creative and strategic consultation regarding development and production of marketing 
campaigns for others; consulting services in the field of search engine optimization for sales 
promotion; consumer marketing research and consulting related thereto; consumer strategy 
business consulting in the fields of marketing, sales, operation, and product design particularly 
specializing in the use of analytic models for the understanding and predicting of consumer, 
business, and retail market trends and actions; development of marketing strategies and concepts; 
development, creation, production, and post-production of advertising content for third parties for 
display through all communication means; marketing consulting, namely, development of 
marketing campaigns for others; marketing services, namely, conducting consumer tracking 
behavior research and consumer trend analysis; marketing and branding services, namely, 
providing customized communication programs to obtain consumer insights and develop branding 
strategies; marketing and consulting services in the field of promoting and tracking the goods, 
services, and brands of others through all public communication means; providing advice in the 
field of media planning and analysis of consumer buying habits and consumer behaviour for use in 
advertising the goods and services of others; preparing and placing advertisements for others; 
preparing audiovisual presentations for use in advertising the goods and services of others; 
production of advertising matter and commercials for others; providing consulting services in the 
field of facilitating the planning, buying, and selling of media; social media strategy and marketing 
consultancy focusing on helping clients create and extend their product and brand strategies by 
building virally engaging marketing solutions
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 Application Number 2,330,580  Filing Date 2024-06-03
 Language of Application English

APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
 Applicant

Dasher Products
18730 Oxnard Street Suite 213
Tarzana, CA 91356
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agent
ANITA MAR
dba Trademark Angel, Suite 521, 6-2557 
Dougall Avenue, Windsor, ONTARIO, N8X1T5

TRADEMARK DETAILS

Dasher Products
Trademark Type
Standard Characters

Goods
 Class 16

(1) desk organizers; mailing labels; shipping labels

 Class 20
(2) holders of plastic for signboards; picture frames

(3) Acrylic sign holders
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Public notices under section 9 of the Trademarks Act

 Application Number 928,616

PROHIBITED MARK DETAILS

The Registrar hereby gives public notice under subparagraph 9(1)(n)(i) of the Trademarks Act, of 
the adoption or use by His Majesty the King in Right of Canada, as represented by the Chief of the 
Defence Staff in his Non-Public Property Capacity of the badge, crest, emblem or mark shown 
here.
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 Application Number 927,761

PROHIBITED MARK DETAILS

CANADA'S NATURAL GAS EXPLORATION AND 
PROCESSING CENTRE
The Registrar hereby gives public notice under subparagraph 9(1)(n)(iii) of the Trademarks Act, of 
the adoption and use in Canada by The Municipal District of Greenview of the mark shown here, 
as an official mark for goods and services.
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 Application Number 927,955

PROHIBITED MARK DETAILS

Firsthome
The Registrar hereby gives public notice under subparagraph 9(1)(n)(iii) of the Trademarks Act, of 
the adoption and use in Canada by Municipality of Pictou County of the mark shown here, as an 
official mark for goods and services.
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 Application Number 927,978

PROHIBITED MARK DETAILS

The Registrar hereby gives public notice under subparagraph 9(1)(n)(iii) of the Trademarks Act, of 
the adoption and use in Canada by Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada/Agriculture Canada et 
Agroalimentaire Canada of the mark shown here, as an official mark for services.

Description
Colour is described of the feature of the mark. The colours teal and green are described as a 
feature of the mark. The words "AGRIGUICHET Chercheur de programmes et services" are in 
black. The leaf design transitions from dark teal on the bottom left of the design to light teal on the 
on the top right. The magnifying glass has a white handle and frame, and a green lens.
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 Application Number 927,981

PROHIBITED MARK DETAILS

The Registrar hereby gives public notice under subparagraph 9(1)(n)(iii) of the Trademarks Act, of 
the adoption and use in Canada by Travel Manitoba of the mark shown here, as an official mark 
for goods and services.

Description
Colour is described as a feature of the mark. The word MANITOBA is red.
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 Application Number 927,982

PROHIBITED MARK DETAILS

The Registrar hereby gives public notice under subparagraph 9(1)(n)(iii) of the Trademarks Act, of 
the adoption and use in Canada by Travel Manitoba of the mark shown here, as an official mark 
for goods and services.

Description
Colour is described as a feature of the mark. The word MANITOBA is red and the words LE 
COEUR DU CANADA VOUS APPELLE are dark red.
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 Application Number 927,984

PROHIBITED MARK DETAILS

The Registrar hereby gives public notice under subparagraph 9(1)(n)(iii) of the Trademarks Act, of 
the adoption and use in Canada by Travel Manitoba of the mark shown here, as an official mark 
for goods and services.

Description
Colour is described as a feature of the mark. The words LE COEUR DUCANADA VOUS 
APPELLE and the horizontal line under the word DU arered.
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 Application Number 927,985

PROHIBITED MARK DETAILS

The Registrar hereby gives public notice under subparagraph 9(1)(n)(iii) of the Trademarks Act, of 
the adoption and use in Canada by Travel Manitoba of the mark shown here, as an official mark 
for goods and services.

Description
Colour is described as a feature of the mark. The words CANADA'S HEART IS CALLING, the star 
design replacing the apostrophe in CANADA'S and the horizontal line under the word IS are red.
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 Application Number 927,995

PROHIBITED MARK DETAILS

The Registrar hereby gives public notice under subparagraph 9(1)(n)(iii) of the Trademarks Act, of 
the adoption and use in Canada by The City of Ottawa of the mark shown here, as an official mark 
for goods and services.
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 Application Number 927,996

PROHIBITED MARK DETAILS

The Registrar hereby gives public notice under subparagraph 9(1)(n)(iii) of the Trademarks Act, of 
the adoption and use in Canada by The City of Ottawa of the mark shown here, as an official mark 
for goods and services.
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 Application Number 928,009

PROHIBITED MARK DETAILS

The Registrar hereby gives public notice under subparagraph 9(1)(n)(iii) of the Trademarks Act, of 
the adoption and use in Canada by The City of Ottawa of the mark shown here, as an official mark 
for goods and services.
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 Application Number 928,209

PROHIBITED MARK DETAILS

CPA PRO
The Registrar hereby gives public notice under subparagraph 9(1)(n)(iii) of the Trademarks Act, of 
the adoption and use in Canada by Ordre des comptables professionnels agréés du Québec of the 
mark shown here, as an official mark for goods and services.
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 Application Number 928,333

PROHIBITED MARK DETAILS

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS
The Registrar hereby gives public notice under subparagraph 9(1)(n)(iii) of the Trademarks Act, of 
the adoption and use in Canada by Ordre des comptables professionnels agréés du Québec of the 
mark shown here, as an official mark for goods and services.
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 Application Number 928,334

PROHIBITED MARK DETAILS

COMPTABLES PROFESSIONNELS AGRÉÉS
The Registrar hereby gives public notice under subparagraph 9(1)(n)(iii) of the Trademarks Act, of 
the adoption and use in Canada by Ordre des comptables professionnels agréés du Québec of the 
mark shown here, as an official mark for goods and services.
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 Application Number 928,480

PROHIBITED MARK DETAILS

The Registrar hereby gives public notice under subparagraph 9(1)(n)(iii) of the Trademarks Act, of 
the adoption and use in Canada by Victoria Airport Authority of the mark shown here, as an official 
mark for goods and services.
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	Services
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	Agent
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	Applicant
	Agent
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	Services
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	Agent
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	Agent
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	Services
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	Agent

	TRADEMARK DETAILS
	Trademark Type
	Goods
	Class 09
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	Services
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	Agent
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	Services
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	APPLICANT DETAILS
	Applicant

	TRADEMARK DETAILS
	Trademark Type
	Services
	Class 35


	APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
	Applicant
	Agent

	TRADEMARK DETAILS
	Trademark Type
	Goods
	Class 05

	Services
	Class 44
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	Agent

	TRADEMARK DETAILS
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	Services
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	Services
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	Applicant
	Agent
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	Agent
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	Services
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	Agent
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	Services
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	Agent

	TRADEMARK DETAILS
	Trademark Type
	Goods
	Class 24
	Class 25
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	APPLICANT DETAILS
	Applicant

	TRADEMARK DETAILS
	Trademark Type
	Services
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	Services
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	Services
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	Agent

	TRADEMARK DETAILS
	Trademark Type
	Goods
	Class 03

	Claims

	APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
	Applicant
	Agent

	TRADEMARK DETAILS
	Trademark Type
	Goods
	Class 30


	APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
	Applicant
	Agent

	TRADEMARK DETAILS
	Trademark Type
	Goods
	Class 30


	APPLICANT AND AGENT DETAILS
	Applicant
	Agent

	TRADEMARK DETAILS
	Trademark Type
	Goods
	Class 01
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	Agent
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	Colour Claim
	Services
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	Agent
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	Agent
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	Services
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	Services
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	Services
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	Agent
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	Agent
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	Agent
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	Agent
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	Applicant
	Agent
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	Agent
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	Agent

	TRADEMARK DETAILS
	Trademark Type
	Goods
	Class 09
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	Agent
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	Agent
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	Agent
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	Agent
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	Agent
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	Agent
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	Services
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	Agent
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	Agent
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	Agent
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	Agent

	TRADEMARK DETAILS
	Trademark Type
	Goods
	Class 05
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	Agent
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	Agent
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	Agent
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	Agent
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